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English

Specifications in this manual are subject to change without notice in order that Hitachi may bring the latest innovations to 
their customers. 

Whilst every effort is made to ensure that all specifications are correct, printing errors are beyond Hitachi’s control; 
Hitachi cannot be held responsible for these errors.

Español

Las especificaciones de este manual están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso a fin de que Hitachi pueda ofrecer las 
últimas innovaciones a sus clientes.

A pesar de que se hacen todos los esfuerzos posibles para asegurarse de que las especificaciones sean correctas, los 
errores de impresión están fuera del control de Hitachi, a quien no se hará responsable de ellos.

Deutsch

Bei den technischen Angaben in diesem Handbuch sind Änderungen vorbehalten, damit Hitachi seinen Kunden die 
jeweils neuesten Innovationen präsentieren kann. 
Sämtliche Anstrengungen wurden unternommen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle technischen Informationen ohne Fehler 
veröffentlicht worden sind. Für Druckfehler kann Hitachi jedoch keine Verantwortung übernehmen, da sie außerhalb ihrer 
Kontrolle liegen.

Français

Les caractéristiques publiées dans ce manuel peuvent être modifiées sans préavis, Hitachi souhaitant pouvoir toujours 
offrir à ses clients les dernières innovations. 
Bien que tous les efforts sont faits pour assurer l’exactitude des caractéristiques, les erreurs d’impression sont hors du 
contrôle de Hitachi qui ne pourrait en être tenu responsable.

Italiano

Le specifiche di questo manuale sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso affinché Hitachi possa offrire ai propri clienti 
le ultime novità. 
Sebbene sia stata posta la massima cura nel garantire la correttezza dei dati, Hitachi non è responsabile per eventuali 
errori di stampa che esulano dal proprio controllo. 

Português

As especificações apresentadas neste manual estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso prévio, de modo a que a Hitachi 
possa oferecer aos seus clientes, da forma mais expedita possível, as inovações mais recentes. 
Apesar de serem feitos todos os esforços para assegurar que todas as especificações apresentadas são correctas, 
quaisquer erros de impressão estão fora do controlo da Hitachi, que não pode ser responsabilizada por estes erros 
eventuais.

Dansk

Specifikationerne i denne vejledning kan ændres uden varsel, for at Hitachi kan bringe de nyeste innovationer ud til 
kunderne. 
På trods af alle anstrengelser for at sikre at alle specifikationerne er korrekte, har Hitachi ikke kontrol over trykfejl, og 
Hitachi kan ikke holdes ansvarlig herfor. 

Nederlands

De specificaties in deze handleiding kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder verdere kennisgeving zodat Hitachi zijn klanten 
kan voorzien van de nieuwste innovaties. 
Iedere poging wordt ondernomen om te zorgen dat alle specificaties juist zijn. Voorkomende drukfouten kunnen echter 
niet door Hitachi worden gecontroleerd, waardoor Hitachi niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld voor deze fouten.

Svenska

Specifikationerna i den här handboken kan ändras utan föregående meddelande för att Hitachi ska kunna leverera de 
senaste innovationerna till kunderna. 
Vi på Hitachi gör allt vi kan för att se till att alla specifikationer stämmer, men vi har ingen kontroll över tryckfel och kan 
därför inte hållas ansvariga för den typen av fel.

Eλλhnika 

Οι προδιαγραφές του εγχειριδίου μπορούν να αλλάξουν χωρίς προειδοποίηση, προκειμένου η Hitachi να παρέχει τις 
τελευταίες καινοτομίες στους πελάτες της. 
Αν και έχει γίνει κάθε προσπάθεια προκειμένου να εξασφαλιστεί ότι οι προδιαγραφές είναι σωστές, η Hitachi δεν μπορεί 
να ελέγξει τα τυπογραφικά λάθη και, ως εκ τούτου, δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για αυτά τα λάθη.



български

Спецификациите в това ръководство подлежат на изменения без известяване, така че Hitachi да може да 
предоставя на своите клиенти последните иновации. 

Полагат се всички усилия, за да се гарантира, че всички спецификации са коректни, но печатните грешки са 
извън обсега на контрола на Hitachi и Hitachi не може да носи отговорност за тези грешки.

Čeština

V zájmu toho, aby společnost Hitachi mohla svým zákazníkům nabízet nejnovější inovace, se specifikace v tomto 
návodu mohou od skutečnosti lišit, a to bez předchozího upozornění. 

Přestože vynakládáme maximální úsilí, aby byly všechny specifikace správné, tiskové chyby nespadají pod kontrolu 
společnosti Hitachi, která za takové chyby nenese odpovědnost.

Magyar nyelv

Az alábbi kézikönyvben foglalt előírások előzetes értesítés nélkül változhatnak, annak érdekében, hogy a Hitachi a 
legfrissebb újításokkal szolgálhasson ügyfelei számára. 

Bár minden erőfeszítést megteszünk annak érdekében, hogy minden előírás helyes legyen, a nyomtatási hibák nem 
állnak a Hitachi  ellenőrzése alatt; ezekért a hibákért a Hitachi nem tehető felelőssé.

Lietuvių

Šio vadovo specifikacijos gali būti pakeistos be išankstinio įspėjimo, kad Hitachi galėtų pateikti savo klientams paskutines 
naujoves. 

Nors dedamos pastangos užtikrinant, kad visos specifikacijos būtų teisingos, Hitachi nekontroliuoja spausdinimo klaidų; 
Hitachi negali būti laikoma atsakinga už tokias klaidas.

Polski

Zamieszczone w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi dane techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez uprzedniego powiadomienia ze 
względu na innowacyjne rozwiązania, jakie firma Hitachi nieustannie wprowadza z myślą o swoich klientach. 

Mimo podejmowanych starań, aby zapewnić poprawność wszystkich podanych tutaj informacji, nie można wykluczyć 
zaistnienia błędów drukarskich, za które firma Hitachi nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności.

Română

Specificațiile din acest manual pot fi modificate fără notificare prealabilă, pentru ca Hitachi să poată pune la dispoziția 
clienților noștri ultimele inovații. 

Deși depunem toate eforturile pentru a ne asigura că toate specificațiile sunt corecte, erorile de tipărire depășesc 
controlul Hitachi; Hitachi nu poate fi tras la răspundere pentru aceste erori.

Slovenčina

Špecifikácie uvedené v tejto príručke sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia, pretože spoločnosť Hitachi 
chce svojim zákazníkom prinášať najnovšie inovácie. 

Zatiaľ čo sa vynakladá maximálne úsilie na zabezpečenie toho, aby boli všetky špecifikácie správne, chyby tlače sú 
mimo kontroly spoločnosti Hitachi. Spoločnosť Hitachi nemôže niesť zodpovednosť za tieto chyby.

Українська

Специфікації цього посібника можуть бути змінені компанією Hitachi без попередження з метою ознайомлення 
клієнтів з останніми вдосконаленнями виробу. 

Незважаючи на всі зусилля, спрямовані на те, щоб всі специфікації були правильними, компанія Hitachi не несе 
відповідальності за помилки друку, які не перебувають під її контролем.



! C A U T I O N
This product shall not be mixed with general house waste at the end of its life and it shall be retired according to the 
appropriated local or national regulations in a environmentally correct way.
Due to the refrigerant, oil and other components contained in heat pump, its dismantling must be done by a professional 
installer according to the applicable regulations. Contact to the corresponding authorities for more information.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N
Éste producto no se debe eliminar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida útil y se debe desechar de manera respetuosa con el 
medio ambiente de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales o nacionales aplicables.
Debido al refrigerante, el aceite y otros componentes contenidos en la bomba de calor, su desmontaje debe realizarlo un instalador 
profesional de acuerdo con la normativa aplicable. Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con las autoridades competentes.

! V O R S I C H T
Dass Ihr Produkt am Ende seiner Betriebsdauer nicht in den allgemeinen Hausmüll geworfen werden darf, sondern entsprechend den 
geltenden örtlichen und nationalen Bestimmungen auf umweltfreundliche Weise entsorgt werden muss.
Aufgrund des Kältemittels, Öls und anderer Komponenten in der Wärmepumpe muss ihr Ausbau von einem professionellen 
Installateur entsprechend der anwendbaren Vorschriften durchgeführt werden. Für weitere Informationen setzen Sie sich bitte mit den 
entsprechenden Behörden in Verbindung.

! A D V E R T I S S E M E N T
Ne doit pas être mélangé aux ordures ménagères ordinaires à la fin de sa vie utile et qu’il doit être éliminé conformément à la 
réglementation locale ou nationale, dans le plus strict respect de l’environnement.
En raison du frigorigène, de l’huile et des autres composants que contient la pompe à chaleur, son démontage doit être effectué par un 
installateur professionnel conformément aux règlementations en vigueur.

! AV V E R T E N Z E
Indicazioni per il corretto smaltimento del prodotto ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2011/65/EU e D.Lgs 4 marzo 2014 n.27
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’ apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto 
separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.
L’utente dovrà, pertanto, conferire l’apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed 
elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento dell’ acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata delle apparecchiature dismesse, per il loro avvio al riciclaggio, al trattamento ed allo smaltimento 
ambientalmente compatibile, contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali 
di cui è composta l’ apparecchiatura.
Non tentate di smontare il sistema o l’unità da soli poichè ciò potrebbe causare effetti dannosi sulla vostra salute o sull’ ambiente.
Vogliate contattare l’ installatore, il rivenditore, o le autorità locali per ulteriori informazioni.
Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’utente può comportare l’applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui all’articolo 50 
e seguenti del D.Lgs. n. 22/1997.

! C U I D A D O
O seu produto não deve ser misturado com os desperdícios domésticos de carácter geral no final da sua duração e que deve ser 
eliminado de acordo com os regulamentos locais ou nacionais adequados de uma forma correcta para o meio ambiente.
Por causa do refrigerante, do óleo e de outros componentes na bomba de calor, o desmantelamento deve ser realizado por um instalador 
profissional em conformidade com os regulamentos aplicáveis. Contacte as autoridades correspondentes para obter mais informações.

! A D VA S E L !
At produktet ikke må smides ud sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de 
gældende lokale eller nationale regler på en miljømæssig korrekt måde.
Da varmepumpen indeholder kølemiddel, olie samt andre komponenter, skal afmontering foretages af en fagmand i overensstemmelse 
med de gældende bestemmelser. Kontakt de pågældende myndigheder for at få yderligere oplysninger.

! V O O R Z I C H T I G
Dit houdt in dat uw product niet wordt gemengd met gewoon huisvuil wanneer u het weg doet en dat het wordt gescheiden op een 
milieuvriendelijke manier volgens de geldige plaatselijke en landelijke reguleringen.
Wegens de aanwezigheid van koelmiddel, olie en andere componenten in de warmtepomp moet het apparaat volgens de toepasselijke 
regelgeving door een professionele installateur worden gedemonteerd. Neem contact op met de betreffende overheidsdienst voor meer 
informatie.

! F Ö R S I K T I G H E T
Det innebär att produkten inte ska slängas tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall utan kasseras på ett miljövänligt sätt i enlighet med 
gällande lokal eller nationell lagstiftning. 
Eftersom värmepumpen innehåller kylmedel, oljor och andra komponenter, måste den demonteras av en behörig installatör i enlighet 
med gällande föreskrifter. Ta kontakt med ansvarig myndighet om du vill ha mer information.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν δεν θα πρέπει να αναμιχθεί με τα διάφορα οικιακά απορρίμματα στο τέλος του κύκλου ζωής του και θα πρέπει να 
αποσυρθεί σύμφωνα με τους κατάλληλους τοπικούς ή εθνικούς κανονισμούς και με τρόπο φιλικό προς το περιβάλλον.
Λόγω του ψυκτικού, του λαδιού και άλλων εξαρτημάτων που περιλαμβάνονται στην αντλία θέρμανσης, η αποσυναρμολόγησή του 
πρέπει να γίνει από εξουσιοδοτημένο επαγγελματία τεχνικό, σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς. Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες, 
επικοινωνήστε με τις αντίστοιχες αρχές.



! В Н И М А Н И Е

В края на своя технологичен живот този продукт не бива да се изхвърля заедно с общите битови отпадъци и трябва да се 
третира съгласно приетите местни или национални подзаконови нормативни актове по правилен от гледна точка на опазване 
на околната среда начин.

Поради охладителя, маслото и останалите компоненти, съдържащи се в затоплящата помпа, разглобяването му задължително 
се извършва от професионален техник съгласно приложимите подзаконови нормативни актове. За повече информация се 
свържете със съответните органи.

! P O Z O R

Tento výrobek nesmí být na konci své životnosti likvidován v rámci běžného komunálního odpadu, nýbrž ekologickým způsobem v 
souladu s příslušnými místními nebo vnitrostátními předpisy.

Vzhledem k chladivu, oleji a dalším komponentům obsaženým v tepelném čerpadle musí jeho demontáž provádět odborný instalační 
technik v souladu s platnými předpisy. Více informací lze získat od příslušných orgánů.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

Élettartama végén a termék az általános háztartási hulladékkal nem keverendő; ártalmatlanítását a vonatkozó helyi vagy nemzeti 
előírásoknak megfelelően, környezetvédelmi szempontból helyesen kell végezni.

A hőszivattyúban található hűtőfolyadék, olaj vés egyéb anyagok miatt ennek szétszerelését a vonatkozó előírásoknak megfelelően, 
szakembernek kell végeznie. További információért forduljon az illetékes hatósághoz.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S

Šio produkto negalima maišyti su bendromis buitinėmis atliekomis jo gyvavimo ciklo pabaigoje. Jis turi būti išmetamas laikantis 
atitinkamų vietinių ar nacionalinių reglamentų aplinkai tinkamu būdu.

Dėl aušinimo medžiagos, alyvos ir kitų komponentų, esančių šilumos siurblyje, jo išmontavimą turi atlikti profesionalus montuotojas 
pagal galiojančias taisykles. Dėl detalesnės informacijos susisiekite su atsakingomis institucijomis.

! O S T R O Ż N I E

Po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania produktu, nie należy go wyrzucać z odpadami komunalnymi, lecz dokonać jego usunięcia w 
sposób ekologiczny zgodnie z obowiązującymi w tym zakresie przepisami prawa lokalnego lub krajowego.

Ponieważ pompa ciepła zawiera czynniki chłodnicze i oleje oraz innego rodzaju elementy składowe, jej demontaż należy powierzyć 
wskazanemu w obowiązujących przepisach specjalistycznemu podmiotowi. Szczegółowe informacje na ten temat można uzyskać, 
kontaktując się z właściwymi organami władzy samorządowej.

! P R E C A U Ț I E

Acest produs nu trebuie aruncat la gunoiul menajer la sfârșitul duratei sale de viață, ci trebuie scos din uz în conformitate cu 
reglementările locale sau naționale adecvate și într-un mod corect din punct de vedere al protecției mediului.

Datorită agentului frigorific, a uleiului și a altor componente pompei de căldură, demontarea acestuia trebuie făcută de un instalator 
profesionist în conformitate cu reglementările aplicabile. Contactați autoritățile competente pentru mai multe informații.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

Tento výrobok nesmie byť po skončení jeho životnosti zmiešaný s bežným domovým odpadom a musí byť vyradený podľa príslušných 
miestnych alebo národných predpisov ekologicky správnym spôsobom.

V dôsledku chladiaceho média, oleja a iných komponentov obsiahnutých v tepelnom čerpadle, musí byť jeho demontáž vykonaná 
odborným inštalatérom podľa platných predpisov. Ďalšie informácie získate od príslušných orgánov.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !

Цей виріб не можна викидати разом зі звичайними побутовими відходами після закінчення його терміну служби, він повинен 
утилізуватися екологічно безпечним способом відповідно до діючих місцевих та національних законодавчих норм.

В зв’язку з наявністю в тепловому насосі холодоагенту, масла та інших компонентів, його демонтаж повинен виконуватися 
кваліфікованими спеціалістами відповідно до чинного законодавства. Для отримання додаткової інформації зверніться до 
відповідних органів влади.



English
Following Regulation EU No. 517/2014 on Certain Fluorinated Greenhouse gases, it is mandatory to fill in the label attached to the unit with the total amount 
of refrigerant charged on the installation.
Do not vent R32 into the atmosphere: R32 are fluorinated greenhouse gases covered by the Kyoto protocol global warming potential (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn of CO2 equivalent of fluorinated greenhouse gases contained is calculated by indicated GWP * Total Charge (in kg) indicated in the product label and 
divided by 1000.

Español
De acuerdo con el reglamento UE Nº 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados de efecto invernadero, es obligatorio rellenar la etiqueta suministrada 
con la unidad con la cantidad total de refrigerante con que se ha cargado la instalación.
No descargue el R32 en la atmósfera: R32 son gases fluorados cubiertos por el protocolo de Kyoto con un potencial de calentamiento global (GWP) = 675.
Las Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados de efecto invernadero contenidos se calcula por el PCA indicado * Carga Total (en kg) indicada en la etiqueta 
del producto y dividida por 1000.

Deutsch
Folgende Verordnung EG Nr. 517/2014  Bestimmte fluorierte Treibhausgase, auf dem Schild, das sich am Gerät befindet, muss die Gesamtkältemittelmenge 
verzeichnet sein, die bei der Installation eingefüll wird.
Lassen sie R32 nicht in die luft entweichen: R32 sind fluorierte treibhausgase, die durch das Kyoto-protokoll erfasst sind. Sie besitzen folgendes treibhaus-
potential (GWP) R32 = 675.
Die Menge an CO2-Äquivalent fluorierte Treibhausgase enthalten (in Tn) wird von GWP * die auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen Gesamtfüllmenge (in kg) 
und durch 1000 geteilt berechnet.

Français
En fonction de la Réglementation CE Nº 517/2014 concernant certains gaz à effet de serre fluorés, il est obligatoire de remplir l'étiquette attachée à l'unité en 
indiquant la quantité de fluide frigorigène qui a été chargée à l'installation.
Ne laissez pas le R32 se répandre dans l'atmosphère: le R32 sont des gaz à effet de serre fluorés, couverts par le protocole de Kyoto avec un potentiel de 
rechauffement global (PRG) R32 = 675.
Les Tn d’équivalent-CO2 de gaz à effet de serre fluorés contenus est calculé par le PRG * Charge Totale (en kg) indiquée dans l’étiquette du produit et divisé 
par 1,000.

Italiano
In base alla Normativa EC Nº 517/2014 su determinati gas fluorurati ad effetto serra, è obbligatorio compilare l'etichetta che si trova sull'unità inserendo la 
quantità totale di refrigerante caricato nell'installazione.
Non scaricare R32 nell'atmosfera: R32 sono gas fluorurati ad effetto serra che in base al protocollo di Kyoto presentano un potenziale riscaldamento globale 
(GWP) R32 = 675.
Le Tn di CO2 equivalente di gas fluorurati ad effetto serra contenuti si calcola dal GWP indicato * Carica Totale (in kg) indicato nella etichetta del prodotto e 
diviso per 1000.

Português
Em conformidade com a Regulamentação da UE Nº 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados com efeito de estufa, é obrigatório preencher a etiqueta 
afixada na unidade com a quantidade total de refrigerante  carregada na instalação.
Não ventilar R32 para a atmosfera: o R32 são gases fluorados com efeito de estufa abrangidos pelo potencial de aquecimiento global (GWP) do protocolo 
de Quioto = 675.
Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados com efeito de estufa é calculado pelo GWP indicado * Carga Total (em kg) indicado no rótulo de produto e dividido 
por 1000.

Dansk
Henhold til Rådets forordning (EF) nr. 517/2014 om visse fluorholdige drivhusgasser, skal installationens samlede mængde kølevæske fremgå at den etiket, 
der er klæbet fast på enheden.
Slip ikke R32 ud i atmosfæren: R32 er fluorholdige drivhus-gasser, der er omfattet af Kyoto-protokollens globale opvarmningspotentiale (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn af CO2-ækvivalent af fluorholdige drivhusgasser er beregnet ved angivet GWP * Samlet Charge (i kg) er angivet i produktets etiket og divideret med 1000.

Nederlands
Conform richtlijn EC Nº 517/2014 voor bepaalde fluorbroeikasgassen, dient u de tabel in te vullen op de unit met het totale koelmiddelvolume in de installatie.
Laat geen R32 ontsnappen in de atmosfeer: R32 zijn fluorbroeikasgassen die vallen onder het protocol van Kyoto inzake klimaatverandering global warming 
potential (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn van CO2-equivalent van fluorbroeikasgassen wordt berekend door het aangegeven GWP * Totale Hoeveelheid (in kg) aangegeven in het product label 
en gedeeld door 1000.

Svenska
Enligt reglering EC Nº 517/2014 om vissa fluorhaltiga växthusgaser, måste etiketten som sitter på enheten fyllas i med sammanlagd mängd kylmedium som 
fyllts på under installationen.
Släpp inte ur R32 i atmosfären: R32 är fluorhaltiga växthus-gaser som omfattas av Kyotoprotokollet om global uppvärmnings-potential (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn av CO2-ekvivalenter fluorhaltiga växthusgaser beräknas genom indikeras GWP * Total Påfyllning (i kg) som anges i produktetiketten och divideras  
med 1000.

Eλλhnika
Σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό 517/2014/ΕΚ για για ορισμένα φθοριούχα αέρια θερμοκηπίου, είναι υποχρεωτική η συμπλήρωση της επισήμανσης που 
επισυνάπτεται στη μονάδα με το συνολικό ποσό ψυκτικού που εισήχθη κατά την εγκατάσταση.
Μην απελευθερωνετε R32 στην ατμοσφαιρα. Τα R32 ειναι φθοριουχα αερια του θερμοκηπιου που εμπιπτουν στο πρωτοκολλο του κυοτο δυναμικο θερμανσησ 
του πλανητη (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn ισοδύναμου CO2 φθοριούχων αερίων θερμοκηπίου που περιέχονται υπολογίζεται από υποδεικνύεται GWP * Συνολική πλήρωση (σε kg) που αναφέρεται 
στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος και χωρίζονται από το 1000.



български
В съответствие с Регламент ЕС № 517/2014 за флуорсъдържащите парникови газове, е задължително да се попълни етикетът, закрепен за 
изделието, където да фигурира общото количество охлаждащ агент, зареден в инсталацията.
Забранено е изпускането на R32 в атмосферата: R32 представлява флуорсъдържащи парникови газове, които са в обхвата на Протокола от Киото 
относно потенциалното глобално затопляне (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn на CO2 еквивалент на флуорсъдържащи парникови газове, съдържащи се в посочения GWP * Общо заредено количество (в kg), посочено в 
етикета на изделието и разделено на 1000.

Čeština
Podle předpisů EU č. 517/2014 o určitých fluorovaných skleníkových plynech, existuje povinnost vyplnit štítek nalepený na jednotku s uvést celkové 
množství chladiva, jímž je při instalaci naplněna.
Nevypouštějte R32 do atmosféry: R32 jsou fluorované skleníkové plyny spadající pod Kjótský protokol globálního oteplovacího potenciálu (GWP) R32 = 675.
Počet ekvivalentních tun CO2 obsažených fluorovaných skleníkových plynů se vypočítá prostřednictvím uvedeného GWP * celkovou náplní (v kg) uvedenou 
na štítku výrobku a vydělenou 1000.

Magyar nyelv
Az fluortartalmú üvegházhatású gázokról szóló 517/2014/EU rendelet értelmében az egységhez mellékelt címkén kötelező jelleggel fel kell tüntetni a 
berendezésbe töltött hűtőközeg összmennyiségét.
Kerülje el az R32 hűtőközeg légkörbe jutását: Az R32 hűtőközeg üvegházhatású gázokból áll, amelyekre a Kyotói Jegyzőkönyv globális felmelegedési 
potenciálja érvényes (GWP) R32 = 675.
A fluorozott üveghatású gázoknak megfelelő CO2 mennyisége a feltüntetett GWP *-vel kiszámítva. A termék címkéjén feltüntetett teljes feltöltött mennyiség 
(kg-ban) 1000-rel osztva.

Lietuvių
Pagal ES Normatyvą Nr. 517/2014 dėl fluorintų šiltnamio efektą sukeliančių dujų, būtina užpildyti ant elemento esančią etiketę ir nurodyti bendrą 
montavimui panaudotos aušinimo medžiagos kiekį.
Neišleiskite R32 į atmosferą: R32 yra fluorintos šiltnamio efektą sukeliančios dujos, kurias numato Kioto protokolo globalinio klimato atšilimo potencialas 
(GWP) R32 = 675.
Turimų fluorintų šiltnamio efektą sukeliančių dujų CO2 ekvivalento Tn apskaičiuojamas: nurodytas GWP * produkto etiketėje nurodytas bendras užpildymas 
(kg) padalintas iš 1000.

Polski
Zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem UE nr 517/2014 w sprawie fluorowanych gazów cieplarnianych, wymagane jest podanie na etykiecie informacyjnej 
umieszczonej na klimatyzatorze ilości czynnika chłodniczego wprowadzanego do obiegu instalacji klimatyzacyjnej.
Nie należy uwalniać czynnika chłodniczego R32 do atmosfery: w jego skład wchodzą uwzględnione w protokole z Kioto fluorowane gazy cieplarniane o 
potencjalnym wpływie na globalne ocieplenie (GWP), R32 = 675.
W celu obliczenia wyrażonej równoważnikiem CO2 Ilości fluorowanych gazów cieplarnianych (w tonach), mnożymy podaną wartość GWP przez wskazaną 
na etykiecie całkowitą masę gazu w instalacji (w kg) i uzyskany wynik dzielimy przez 1000.

Română
În conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 517/2014 privind anumite gaze fluorurate cu efect de seră, este obligatorie completarea etichetei atașate la unitate cu 
cantitatea totală de agent frigorific încărcat în instalație.
Nu evacuați R32 în atmosferă: R32 sunt gaze fluorurate cu efect de seră care cad sub incidența potențialului de încălzire globală al Protocolului de la Kyoto 
(GWP) R32 = 675.
Tonajul echivalent CO2 al gazelor fluorurate cu efect de seră conținute se calculează prin indicarea GWP * Cantitate totală (în kg) indicată în eticheta 
produsului și împărțită la 1000.

Slovenčina
V súlade s nasledujúcim nariadením EÚ č. 517/2014 o určitých fluórovaných skleníkových plynoch je povinné vyplniť štítok pripevnený k jednotke celkovým 
množstvo chladiva naplneného do inštalácie.
Nevypúšťajte chladivo R40A do atmosféry: Chladivo R32 je skleníkový plyn, na ktorý sa vzťahuje Kjótsky protokol, ktorý pojednáva o potenciále globálneho 
otepľovania (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn ekvivalentu CO2 obsahujúci fluórované skleníkové plyny, sa vypočíta ako hodnota uvedená v GWP * celková dávka (v kg) uvedená na štítku výrobku a 
vydelená číslom 1 000.

Українська
Відповідно до Постанови ЄС № 517/2014 про деякі фторовані парникові гази обов’язково потрібно вказати кількість холодоагенту, що міститься в 
установці, на спеціальній етикетці, прикріпленій на корпусі блоку.
Заборонено випускати R32 в атмосферу: R32 — фторовані парникові гази, на які поширюється дія Кіотського протоколу (GWP) R32 = 675.
Tn CO2 еквівалент фторованих парникових газів, розраховується по формулі: ПГП * загальну заправку холодоагенту (в кг), зазначену на етикетці 
товару, і розділену на 1000.



MODELS CODIFICATION
Important note: Please, check, according to the model name, which is your heat 
pump type, how it is abbreviated  and referred to in this instruction manual. This 
Installation and Operation Manual is only related to RASM-VRE Outdoor Units.

CODIFICACIÓN DE MODELOS

Nota importante: compruebe, de acuerdo con el nombre del modelo, el tipo 
de bomba de calor, su abreviatura y su referencia en el presente manual de 
instrucciones. Este Manual de instalación y funcionamiento sólo está relacionado con 
unidades externas RASM-VRE.

MODELLCODES

Wichtiger Hinweis: Bitte stellen Sie anhand der Modellbezeichnung den Typ der 
Wärmepumpe und das entsprechende, in diesem Technischen Handbuch verwendete 
Kürzel fest. Dieses Installations- und Betriebshandbuch bezieht sich nur auf  
RASM-VRE Außengeräten.

CODIFICATION DES MODÈLES

Note importante : veuillez déterminer, d’après le nom du modèle, quel est votre 
type de pompe à chaleur et quelle est son abréviation et référence dans ce manuel 
d’instruction. Ce manuel d’installation et de fonctionnement ne concernent que les 
unités intérieures groupes extérieurs RASM-VRE.

CODIFICAZIONE DEI MODELLI

Nota importante: controllare in base al modello il tipo di pompa di calore, la 
descrizione e il tipo di abbreviazione utilizzati nel manuale di istruzioni. Questo 
manuale di installazione e di funzionamento fa riferimento alla unità esterne 
RASM-VRE.

CODIFICAÇÃO DE MODELOS

Nota Importante: de acordo com o nome do modelo, verifique o tipo da sua bomba 
de calor e a respetiva abreviatura e menção neste manual de instruções. Este manual 
de instalação e de funcionamento só está relacionado com a unidades exteriores 

RASM-VRE.

MODELKODIFICERING

Vigtig information: Kontrollér venligst din varmepumpetype i henhold til 
modelnavnet, hvordan den forkortes, og hvilken reference den har i denne vejledning. 
Denne bruger- og monteringsvejledning gælder kun RASM-VRE-udendørsenheder. 

CODERING VAN DE MODELLEN

Belangrijke opmerking: Controleer aan de hand van de modelnaam welk type 
warmtepomp u heeft, hoe de naam wordt afgekort en hoe ernaar wordt verwezen in 
deze instructiehandleiding. Deze Installatie- en bedieningshandleiding heeft alleen 
betrekking op buitenunits RASM-VRE.

MODELLER

Viktigt! Kontrollera med modellnamnet vilken typ av värmepump du har, hur den 
förkortas och hur den anges i den här handboken. Denna handbok för installation och 
användning gäller endast för utomhusenheter RASM-VRE.

ΚΩΔΙΚΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΩΝ

Σημαντική σημείωση: Ελέγξτε, σύμφωνα με το όνομα μοντέλου, τον τύπο της δικής 
σας αντλίας θέρμανσης και με ποια σύντμηση δηλώνεται και αναφέρεται σε αυτό το 
εγχειρίδιο. Αυτό το εγχειρίδιο εγκατάστασης και λειτουργίας αφορά μόνο τις Εξωτερικές 
Μονάδες RASM-VRE.



КОДИФИКАЦИЯ НА 
МОДЕЛИТЕ

Важна забележка: Съгласно названието на модела е необходимо да се провери какъв 
е видът на вашата затопляща помпа, какво е съкращението й в това Ръководство 
за употреба. Това Ръководство за инсталиране и експлоатация се отнася само за 
външните тела RASM-VRE.

KÓDY MODELŮ
Důležité upozornění: Zkontrolujte na základě názvu modelu typ Vašeho tepelného čerpadla, 
jeho zkratku a způsob, kterým je zmiňován v tomto návodu k instalaci a obsluze. Tento návod 
k instalaci a obsluze se týká pouze venkovních jednotek RASM-VRE.

MODELLEK 
KÓDOLÁSA

Fontos megjegyzés: Kérjük, hogy a modell neve alapján ellenőrizze a hőszivattyúja típusát, 
valamint azt, hogy az alábbi használati utasításban milyen rövidítéssel és hivatkozással 
szerepel. Az alábbi Telepítési és Üzemeltetési útmutató csak a RASM-VRE kültéri egységekre 
vonatkozik.

MODELIŲ 
KODIFIKAVIMAS

Svarbi pastaba: Patikrinkite pagal modelio pavadinimą savo šilumos siurblio tipą, kaip jis 
trumpinamas ir kaip vadinamas šiame naudojimo vadove. Montavimo ir naudojimo vadove 
aprašomi tik RASM-VRE išoriniai elementai.

OZNACZENIA KODOWE 
MODELI

Ważna informacja: Na podstawie nazwy modelu można sprawdzić typ pompy ciepła, jego 
zapis skrótowy i odsyłacz stosowany w odniesieniu do niego w treści tego dokumentu. 
Niniejsza instrukcja instalacji i obsługi odnosi się wyłącznie do jednostek zewnętrznych 
RASM-VRE.

CODIFICAREA 
MODELELOR

Observație importantă: Verificați, în funcție de numele modelului, tipul pompei dvs. de 
căldură, așa cum este abreviat și menționat în acest manual de instrucțiuni. Acest manual de 
instalare și operare se referă numai la unitățile exterioare RASM-VRE.

KODIFIKÁCIA 
MODELOV

Dôležitá poznámka: Skontrolujte si podľa názvu modelu typ ohrievacieho čerpadla, jeho 
skratku a odkaz uvedený v tomto návode na použitie. Tento inštalačný a prevádzkový návod 
sa týka iba vnútorných jednotiek RASM-VRE.

КОДИФІКАЦІЯ 
МОДЕЛЕЙ

Важлива примітка: будь ласка, перевірте, відповідно до назви моделі, тип вашого 
теплового насоса, скорочення його назви та його згадування в цьому посібнику з 
експлуатації. Цей посібник з монтажу та експлуатації відноситься лише до зовнішніх 
блоків RASM-VRE.



MONOBLOC AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP MODELS

 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
1~ 230V 50Hz

Unit

RASM-2VRE

RASM-3VRE

? N O T E
Icons between brackets mean possible extra operations to the factory-
supplied operations. For cooling operation, refer to the Cooling kit ac-
cessory for YUTAKI M units.

? N O TA
Los iconos entre paréntesis representan posibles operaciones 
adicionales con respecto a las operaciones suministradas de fábrica. 
Para el funcionamiento en enfriamiento, consulte el accesorio de kit de 
enfriamiento para unidades YUTAKI M.

? H I N W E I S
Die Symbole in Klammern stellen mögliche zusätzliche Betrieben in 
Bezug auf die gelieferten Fabrikbetrieb. Für den Kühlbetrieb, beziehen 
Sie sich auf das Cooling Kit Zubehör für YUTAKI M-Einheiten.

? R E M A R Q U E
Les icônes entre parenthèses représentent des opérations supplé-
mentaires possibles en ce qui concerne les opérations fourni. Pour 
l’opération de refroidissement, reportez-vous à l’accessoire de kit de 
refroidissement pour les unités YUTAKI M.

? N O TA
Icone in parentesi rappresentano possibili operazioni aggiuntive ris-
petto alle operazioni in dotazione di fabbrica. Per il funzionamento di 
raffreddamento, fare riferimento al kit di raffreddamento accessorio per 
unità YUTAKI M.

? N O TA
Ícones entre parênteses representam possíveis operações adicionais 
no que diz respeito às operações fornecidas de fábrica. Para a oper-
ação de arrefecimento, consulte o kit de acessório de arrefecimento 
para unidades YUTAKI M.

? B E M Æ R K
Ikoner i parentes repræsenterer eventuelle yderligere operationer i 
forhold til de medfølgende fabrikken operationer. Para a operação de 
refrigeração, consulte o resfriamento acessório de kit para unidades 
YUTAKI M.

? O P M E R K I N G
Pictogrammen tussen haakjes betekenen mogelijk extra behandelin-
gen om de fabriek geleverde operaties. Voor koeling, wordt verwezen 
naar de accessoire kit voor koeling voor YUTAKI M units.

? O B S !
Ikoner inom parentes betyder eventuella extra operationer till fab-
rikslevererad verksamhet. För kyldrift, se Cooling sats tillbehör till  
YUTAKI M-enheter.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Εικόνες	 στις	 παρενθέσεις	 αντιπροσωπεύουν	 πιθανές	 πρόσθετες	
λειτουργίες	σε	σχέση	με	τις	παρεχόμενες	εργασίες	του	εργοστασίου.	Για	
τη	λειτουργία	ψύξης,	ανατρέξτε	στο	Ψύξη	εξάρτημα	κιτ	για	τις	μονάδες	
YUTAKI M.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Иконите	в	скоби	означават,	че	са	възможни	допълнителни	
операции	в	добавка	към	предвидените	от	завода	операции.	За	
охлаждане	справка	може	да	се	направи	с	аксесоар	Охлаждащ	
комплект	за	изделията	YUTAKI	M.

? P O Z N Á M K A
Ikony	v	závorkách	představují	možnosti	dodatečných	funkcí,	mimo	
funkce	z	výrobního	nastavení.	Informace	o	režimu	chlazení	naleznete	
u	Chladicí	sady	(příslušenství)	pro	jednotky	YUTAKI	M.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S
A	zárójelben	lévő	ikonok	a	gyárilag	biztosított	műveletek	melletti	
esetleges	extra	műveleteket	jelentik.	A	hűtési	művelethez	lásd	a	
YUTAKI	M	egységek	hűtőkészlet	tartozékát.

? PA S TA B A
Skliausteliuose pateiktos piktogramos nurodo galimus papildomus 
veikimus	neskaitant	gamyklinių	veikimų.	Daugiau	informacijos	apie	
veikimą	su	vėsinimu	rasite	Vėsinimo	rinkinio	priede	YUTAKI	M	
elementams.

? U WA G A
Ikony	w	nawiasach	oznaczają	możliwość	wykorzystania	dodatkowych	
funkcji	w	stosunku	do	istniejących	w	dostarczonym	urządzeniu.	
W	celu	zastosowania	trybu	chłodzenia,	można	skorzystać	z	
dodatkowego	zespołu	chłodzenia	dla	jednostek	YUTAKI	M.

? N O T Ă
Pictogramele	între	paranteze	înseamnă	posibile	operații	suplimentare	
în	afară	de	operațiile	furnizate	de	fabrică.	Pentru	răcire,	consultați	
accesoriul	setului	de	răcire	pentru	unitățile	YUTAKI	M.

? P O Z N Á M K A
Ikony	v	zátvorkách	znamenajú	možné	doplnkové	operácie	k	operácia	
dodaným	výrobcom.	Informácie	o	chladení	nájdete	v	príslušenstve	
chladiacej súpravy YUTAKI M. 

? П Р И М І Т К А
Значки	в	дужках	означають	можливі	операції	на	додаток	до	
передбачених	заводом-виробником.	Для	роботи	в	режимі	охоло-
дження	необхідно	використовувати	додатковий	аксесуар	«Комп-
лект	для	роботи	в	режимі	охолодження»	для	блоків	YUTAKI	M.



English 

! WA R N I N G

BURST HAZARD
Do not allow air or any gas mixture containing oxygen into refriger-
ant	cycle	(i.e.	piping)
RISK OF EXPLOSION
The compressor must be stopped before removing the refrigerant 
pipes.

All service valves must be fully closed after pumping down opera-
tion.

 WA R N I N G
This symbol displayed on the unit indicates that this appliance is 
filled	with	 R32,	 an	 odourless	 flammable	 refrigerant	 gas	with	 low	
burning	velocity	(A2L	class	pursuant	to	ISO	817).	If	the	refrigerant	
is leaked, there is a possibility of ignition if it enters in contact with 
an external ignition source.

C A U T I O N
This symbol displayed on the unit indicates that this appliance shall 
be handled by authorized service personnel only, referring to the 
Installation Manual.

C A U T I O N
This symbol displayed on the unit indicates that there is relevant 
information	 included	 in	 the	 Operation	 Manual	 and/or	 Installation	
Manual.

 C A U T I O N
For more information, see the installer and user reference guide.

Español

! A D V E R T E N C I A

RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN
Evite la entrada de aire o cualquier mezcla de gases que contenga 
oxígeno en el ciclo de refrigerante, por ejemplo, en las tuberías.

RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN
Antes de retirar las tuberías de refrigerante debe detener el com-
presor.

Tras recuperar el refrigerante todas las válvulas de servicio deben 
estar completamente cerradas.

 A D V E R T E N C I A
Este símbolo mostrado en el aparato indica que este está cargado 
con	R32,	un	gas	refrigerante	inflamable	e	inodoro	con	una	veloci-
dad	 de	 combustión	 lenta	 (Clase	A2L	 de	 acuerdo	 con	 ISO	 817).	
Una fuga de refrigerante puede provocar un incendio si entra en 
contacto con una fuente de combustión externa.

 P R E C A U C I Ó N
Este símbolo mostrado en el aparato indica que este debe ser ma-
nipulado únicamente por personal de un servicio autorizado con el 
soporte del manual de instalación.

 P R E C A U C I Ó N
Este símbolo mostrado en el aparato indica que los manuales de 
funcionamiento	 y/o	 de	 instalación	 contienen	 información	 impor-
tante.

 P R E C A U C I Ó N
Para más información, consulte la guía de referencia del instalador 
y el usuario.

Deutsch

! WA R N U N G

BERSTGEFAHR

Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Luft oder eine Sauerstoff enthaltene Gas-
mischung	in	den	Kältemittelkreislauf	(z.	B.	Rohrleitungen)	gelangt.
EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR
Der Kompressor muss abgeschaltet werden, bevor die Kältemittel-
leitungen entfernt werden.

Alle Betriebsventile müssen nach dem Abpumpbetrieb vollständig 
geschlossen sein.

 WA R N U N G
Dieses auf dem Gerät angezeigte Symbol zeigt an, dass das Gerät 
ist	mit	dem	R32	geruchlosen	brennbaren	Kältemittel	mit	niedriger	
Brenngeschwindigkeit	gefüllt	(Klasse	A2L	gemäß	ISO	817).	Bei	ei-
nem Kältemittelaustritt besteht die Gefahr der Entzündung, wenn 
das	Kältemittel	in	Kontakt	mit	einer	äußeren	Zündquelle	kommt.

V O R S I C H T
Dieses auf dem Gerät angezeigte Symbol zeigt an, dass dieses 
Gerät ein entzündbares Kältemittel verwendet. Bei einem Kältemit-
telaustritt besteht die Gefahr der Entzündung, wenn das Kältemittel 
in	Kontakt	mit	einer	äußeren	Zündquelle	kommt.

V O R S I C H T
Dieses auf dem Gerät angezeigte Symbol zeigt an, dass wichtige 
Informationen	 im	 Betriebshandbuch	 und/oder	 Installationshand-
buch enthalten sind.

 V O R S I C H T
Weitere	 Informationen	finden	Sie	 in	der	Referenzanleitung	 für	 In-
stallierer und Nutzer.

Français

! AV E R T I S S E M E N T

DANGER D’ÉCLATEMENT
Évitez que de l’air ou un mélange de gaz contenant de l’oxygène ne 
pénètre	dans	le	cycle	frigorifique	(c.-à-d.	tuyauterie)
RISQUE D’EXPLOSION
Veillez à arrêter le compresseur avant de retirer les tuyauteries fri-
gorifiques.
Veillez à fermer complètement toutes les vannes de service après 
la vidange.

 AV E R T I S S E M E N T
Ce	symbole	affiché	sur	l’appareil	indique	que	l’appareil	est	chargé	
avec	 R32,	 un	 gaz	 frigorigène	 inflammable	 sans	 odeur	 à	 basse	
vitesse	de	combustion	(Classe	A2L	selon	ISO	817).	En	cas	de	fuite	
de frigorigène, il existe un risque d’incendie si celui-ci est exposé à 
une	source	d’inflammation	externe.

 AT T E N T I O N
Ce	symbole	affiché	sur	l’appareil	indique	que	seul	le	personnel	de	
maintenance autorisé doit manipuler l’équipement, en se reportant 
au manuel d’installation.

 AT T E N T I O N
Ce	symbole	affiché	sur	 l’appareil	 indique	que	 le	manuel	de	 fonc-
tionnement	et/ou	le	manuel	d’installation	contient	des	informations	
importantes.

 AT T E N T I O N
Pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous au guide de l’utilisateur.



Italiano

! AV V E R T E N Z A

PERICOLO DI SCOPPIO
Fare in modo che all’interno del ciclo di refrigerazione non entrino 
aria o qualsiasi miscela di gas contenente ossigeno (per es. le tu-
bazioni).
RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE
Il compressore deve essere arrestato prima di rimuovere i tubi del 
refrigerante.

Tutte le valvole di servizio devono essere completamente chiuse 
dopo lo svuotamento della pompa.

 AV V E R T E N Z A
Questo simbolo visualizzato sull’unità indica che l’unità é caricata 
con	R32,	un	gas	refrigerante	infiammabile	e	inodore	con	una	veloc-
ità	di	combustione	lenta	(Classe	A2L	secondo	ISO	817).	Una	per-
dita di refrigerante può provocare un incendio se entra a contatto 
con una fonte di combustione esterna.

 AV V E R T E N Z A
Questo simbolo visualizzato sull’unità indica che l’unità deve es-
sere gestita solo da personale di servizio autorizzato, facendo rif-
erimento al Manuale di Installazione.

 AV V E R T E N Z A
Questo simbolo visualizzato sull’unità indica che ci sono informazi-
oni	rilevanti	incluse	nel	Manuale	d’uso	e/o	nel	Manuale	di	Installazi-
one.

 AV V E R T E N Z A
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il programma di installazione e 
la guida di riferimento per l’utente.

Português

! AT E N Ç Ã O

PERIGO DE REBENTAMENTO
Não permitir a entrada de ar ou de qualquer mistura de gás com 
oxigénio	para	o	ciclo	de	refrigeração	(isto	é,	para	tubagem).
RISCO DE EXPLOSÃO
O	compressor	deve	ser	desligado	antes	da	remoção	dos	tubos	de	
refrigerante.

As válvulas de manutenção devem estar completamente fechadas 
depois da eliminação do refrigerante.

 AT E N Ç Ã O
Este símbolo mostrado na unidade indica que a unidade contém 
R32,	um	gás	refrigerante	inflamável	e	inodoro	com	uma	baixa	ve-
locidade	de	queima	(Classe	A2L	de	acordo	com	ISO	817).	Em	caso	
de fuga de refrigerante, existe a possibilidade de ignição se entrar 
em contacto com uma fonte de ignição externa.

 C U I D A D O
Este símbolo mostrado na unidade indica que a unidade deve ser 
manuseada apenas por pessoal autorizado, mediante consulta do 
Manual de Instalação.

C U I D A D O
Este símbolo mostrado na unidade indica que o Manual de Fun-
cionamento	e/ou	Instalação	inclui	informação	relevante.

 C U I D A D O
Para mais informação, consulte o guia de referência do utilizador 
e do instalador.

Dansk

! A D VA R S E L

BRISTEFARE

Lad ikke luft eller en gasblanding, der indeholder ilt, komme ind i 
kølemiddelcyklussen	(dvs.	rørføringen)
RISIKO FOR EKSPLOSION
Kompressoren skal stoppes, inden kølemiddelrørene fjernes.

Alle serviceventiler skal være helt lukkede, når kølemidlet er blevet 
fjernet.

 A D VA R S E L
Dette symbol vises på enheden angiver, at enheden er fyldt med 
R32,	en	brændbar	og	 lugtfri	kølemiddelgas	med	en	 langsom	for-
brændingshastighed	(klasse	A2L	i	henhold	til	 ISO	817).	Udslip	af	
kølemiddel kan forårsage brand, hvis kølemidlet kommer i kontakt 
med en ekstern antændelseskilde.

F O R S I G T I G
Dette symbol vises på enheden angiver, at enheden kun skal hånd-
teres af autoriseret servicepersonale under henvisning til installa-
tionsmanualen.

 F O R S I G T I G
Dette symbol vises på enheden angiver, at der er relevante oplys-
ninger,	der	er	indeholdt	i	drifts-	og/eller	installationsmanualen.

 F O R S I G T I G
For yderligere information se installations- og brugermanual.

Nederlands

! WA A R S C H U W I N G

BARSTGEVAAR

Laat geen lucht of een gasmengsel dat zuurstof bevat in de koe-
lmiddelcyclus	(d.w.z.	leidingen).
EXPLOSIEGEVAAR
De compressor moet worden gestopt alvorens de koelmiddelpijpen 
te verwijderen.

Alle onderhoudskranen moeten volledig gesloten zijn na het 
pompen.

 WA A R S C H U W I N G
Dit symbool op het apparaat geeft aan dat het apparaat is gevuld 
met	 R32,	 een	 geurloos	 ontvlambaar	 koelmiddel	 met	 een	 lage	
brandsnelheid	 (klasse	A2L	volgens	 ISO	817).	Als	het	koelmiddel	
lekt, kan het ontbranden wanneer het in contact komt met een ex-
terne ontstekingsbron.

L E T  O P
Dit symbool op het apparaat geeft aan dat het apparaat alleen door 
bevoegd personeel  mag worden gebruikt, met verwijzing naar de 
installatiehandleiding.

 L E T  O P
Dit symbool op het apparaat geeft aan dat er relevante informatie is 
opgenomen	in	de	gebruiksaanwijzing	en	/	of	installatiehandleiding.

 L E T  O P
Meer informatie hierover vindt u in de installatie en gebruikersgids.



Svenska

! VA R N I N G

SPRÄNGRISK

Låt ingen luft eller gasblandning innehållande syra komma in i kyl-
medelcykeln	(t.ex.	rörledning)
RISK FÖR EXPLOSION
Kompression måste stängas av innan kylrören avlägsnas.

Alla serviceventiler måste stängas av ordentligt efter nedpumpning.

 VA R N I N G
Den här symbolen som visas på enheten indikerar att enheten är 
fylld	med	R32,	 ett	 luktfritt	 brandfarligt	 kylmedel	med	 låg	 förbrän-
ningshastighet	(A2L-klass	enligt	ISO	817).	Om	kylmedel	läcker	ut	
finns	det	risk	för	antändning	om	det	kommer	i	kontakt	med	en	ex-
tern antändningskälla.

 VA R N I N G
Den här symbolen som visas på enheten indikerar att enheten en-
dast får hanteras av auktoriserad servicepersonal och i enlighet 
med installationsmanualen.

 VA R N I N G
Den här symbolen som visas på enheten indikerar att användar-
manualen/installationsmanualen	innehåller	viktig	information.

 VA R N I N G
För mer information, se referensguiden för installation och användning.

Eλλhnika

! Π Ρ Ο Ε Ι ΔΟ Π Ο Ι Η Σ Η
ΚΙΝΔΎΝΟΣ ΦΩΤΙΑΣ
Μην	επιτρέπετε	την	είσοδο	αέρα	ή	οποιοδήποτε	μείγμα	αερίου	που	
περιέχει	οξυγόνο	στον	κύκλο	ψυκτικού	μέσου	(δηλαδή	σωλήνωση)
ΚΙΝΔΎΝΟΣ ΕΚΡΗΞΗΣ
Ο	συμπιεστής	πρέπει	να	έχει	σταματήσει	προτού	αφαιρέσετε	τους	
σωλήνες	ψυκτικού	μέσου.
Όλες	οι	βαλβίδες	λειτουργίας	πρέπει	να	είναι	πλήρως	κλειστές	μετά	
την	λειτουργία	άντλησης.

 Π Ρ Ο Ε Ι ΔΟ Π Ο Ι Η Σ Η
Αυτό	το	σύμβολο	που	εμφανίζεται	στη	μονάδα	δείχνει	ότι	η	μονάδα	
είναι	 γεμάτη	 με	 R32,	 ένα	 άοσμο	 εύφλεκτο	 ψυκτικό	 με	 χαμηλή	
ταχύτητα	καύσης	(κλάση	A2L	σύμφωνα	με	το	πρότυπο	ISO	817).	
Η	διαρροή	του	ψυκτικού	μέσου	μπορεί	να	προκαλέσει	πυρκαγιά	αν	
έρθει	σε	επαφή	με	ένα	εξωτερικό	μέσο.

 Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Αυτό	το	σύμβολο	που	εμφανίζεται	στη	μονάδα	δείχνει	ότι	η	μονάδα	
πρέπει	 να	 πραγματοποιείται	 μόνο	 από	 εγκεκριμένο	 προσωπικό	
σέρβις	σύμφωνα	με	το	εγχειρίδιο	εγκατάστασης.

 Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Αυτό	το	σύμβολο	που	εμφανίζεται	στη	μονάδα	δείχνει	ότι	υπάρχουν	
σχετικές	πληροφορίες	στο	εγχειρίδιο	λειτουργίας	και/ή	στο	εγχειρίδιο	
εγκατάστασης.

 Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Για	περισσότερες	πληροφορίες	δείτε	τις	οδηγίες	για	τον	εγκαταστάτη	
και	τον	χρήστη.

Български (само при употреба на R32)

! П Р Е Д У П Р Е Ж Д Е Н И Е
ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ИЗБУХВАНЕ
В	цикъла	на	хладилния	агент	(т.е.	в	тръбите)	не	бива	да	се	
допуска	проникването	на	въздух	и	 каквато	и	да	било	друга	
газова	смес
РИСК ОТ ВЗРИВ
Компресорът	 трябва	 да	 е	 напълно	 спрял,	 преди	 да	 се	
отстраняват	тръбите	за	хладилния	агент.
Всички	обслужващи	клапани	трябва	да	са	напълно	затворени	
след	операцията	по	изпомпване.

 П Р Е Д У П Р Е Ж Д Е Н И Е
Този	символ,	изобразен	на	изделието,	показва,	че	този	уред	е	
запълнен	с	R32,	леснозапалим	хладилен	газ	без	мирис	и	с	ниска	
скорост	 на	 горене	 (клас	 A2L	 по	 ISO	 817).	 Ако	 хладилният	
агент	 протече,	 възниква	 възможност	 от	 запалване,	 ако	
влезе	в	контакт	с	външен	източник	на	запалване.

 В Н И М А Н И Е
Този	символ,	изобразен	на	изделието,	показва,	че	с	този	уред	
може	да	работят	само	упълномощени	за	тази	цел	сервизни	
техници	 и	 при	 спазване	 указанията	 от	 Ръководството	 за	
инсталиране.

 В Н И М А Н И Е
Този	 символ,	 изобразен	 на	 изделието,	 показва,	 че	 в	
Ръководството	за	експлоатация	и/или	в	Ръководството	за	
инсталиране	има	съответната	информация.

 В Н И М А Н И Е
За	повече	информация	виж	Наръчника	за	монтажния	персонал	
и	потребителя.

Čeština (Pouze při použití R32)

! VA R O V Á N Í

NEBEZPEČÍ TŘESKU
Nedopusťte,	aby	vzduch	či	jakákoli	plynná	směs	obsahující	kyslík	
pronikly	do	chladivového	okruhu	(např.	potrubí).
NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBUCHU
Kompresor	je	třeba	před	odstraněním	chladivového	potrubí	zastavit.
Veškeré	provozní	ventily	musí	být	před	odčerpáním	zcela	uzavřené.

 VA R O V Á N Í
Tento	 symbol	 zobrazený	 na	 jednotce	 označuje,	 že	 náplní	 tohoto	
zařízení	 je	 R32,	 hořlavý	 chladivový	 plyn	 bez	 zápachu	 s	 mírnou	
hořlavostí	 (třída	A2L	podle	 ISO	817).	Pokud	chladivo	unikne,	ex-
istuje	možnost	 vznícení,	 pokud	 se	 dojde	 ke	 kontaktu	 s	 externím	
zápalným	zdrojem.

 P O Z O R
Tento	symbol	zobrazený	na	 jednotce	označuje,	že	podle	Návodu	
k	 instalaci	smí	toto	zařízení	obsluhovat	pouze	autorizovaný	tech-
nický	personál.

 P O Z O R
Tento	symbol	zobrazený	na	jednotce	označuje,	že	Návod	k	obsluze	
a/nebo	v	Návod	k	instalaci	obsahuje	relevantní	informace.

 P O Z O R
Více	informací	naleznete	v	referenčních	instalačních	a	uživatelských	
pokynech.



Magyar (Csak R32 használata esetén)

! F I G Y E L E M

FELSZAKADÁSVESZÉLY

Ne	engedje,	 hogy	 a	 hűtőközegbe	 (pl.	 a	 csővezetékekbe)	 levegő	
vagy oxigéntartalmú gázkeverék kerüljön.

ROBBANÁSVESZÉLY

A	kompresszort	a	hűtőközeg	csővezetékeinek	eltávolítása	előtt	le	
kell állítani.

A szivattyúzás után minden szervizszelepet teljesen el kell zárni.

 F I G Y E L E M
A	készüléken	megjelenő	szimbólum	azt	 jelzi,	hogy	a	berendezés	
R32	hűtőközeggel	van	 feltöltve,	amely	egy	szagtalan,	gyúlékony,	
alacsony	égési	sebességű	(az	ISO	817	szabvány	értelmében	A2L	
osztályú)	 hűtőközeg	 gáz.	 A	 hűtőközeg	 szivárgása	 esetén	 gyul-
ladásveszély	áll	fenn,	amennyiben	a	hűtőközeg	külső	gyújtóforrás-
sal érintkezik.

 F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S
Ez	 a	 készüléken	 megjelenő	 szimbólum	 azt	 jelzi,	 hogy	 a	 beren-
dezést csak felhatalmazott szervizszemélyzet kezelheti, a Telepí-
tési útmutató alapján.

  F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S
Ez	a	készüléken	megjelenő	szimbólum	azt	jelzi,	hogy	az	Üzemelte-
tési	útmutató	és/vagy	a	Telepítési	útmutató	fontos	információt	tar-
talmaz az adott kérdésre vonatkozóan.

 F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S
További	információkért	lásd	a	telepítői	és	felhasználói	útmutatót.

Lietuviškai (tik naudojant R32)

! P E R S P Ė J I M A S
SPROGIMO PAVOJUS
Neleiskite,	kad	į	aušinimo	ciklą	(t.	y.	vamzdynus)	patektų	oro	ar	kitų	
dujų	mišinių,	kuriuose	yra	deguonies.
SPROGIMO RIZIKA
Prieš	 ištuštinant	aušinimo	medžiagos	vamzdžius	 turi	būti	sustab-
dytas kompresorius.

Išsiurbus	visi	eksploatavimo	vožtuvai	turi	būti	visiškai	uždaryti.

 P E R S P Ė J I M A S
Šis	 ant	 elemento	 rodomas	 simbolis	 nurodo,	 kad	 šis	 prietai-
sas	 užpildytas	 R32,	 bekvapėmis	 degiomis	 aušinimo	 dujomis,	
turinčiomis	 mažą	 degimo	 greitį	 (A2L	 klasė	 pagal	 ISO	 817).	 Jei	
aušinimo	medžiaga	nutekėjo	ir	ji	liečiasi	su	išoriniu	degimo	šaltiniu,	
kyla	užsidegimo	galimybė.

 Į S P Ė J I M A S
Šis	ant	elemento	rodomas	simbolis	nurodo,	kad	su	šiuo	prietaisu	
gali	dirbti	 tik	 įgalioti	 techninės	priežiūros	darbuotojai,	 remdamiesi	
Montavimo vadovu.

 Į S P Ė J I M A S
Šis ant elemento rodomas simbolis nurodo, kad naudojimo vadove 
ir	(arba)	montavimo	vadove	yra	informacijos.

 Į S P Ė J I M A S
Daugiau informacijos rasite diegimo montuotojo ir naudotojo va-
dovuose.

Polski (Tylko w przypadku stosowania czynnika 
chłodniczego R32)

! O S T R Z E Ż E N I E
ZAGROŻENIE WYBUCHEM
Niedopuszczalne	 jest	 przedostanie	 się	 powietrza	 lub	mieszaniny	
gazowej	 zawierającej	 tlen	 do	 obiegu	 (tj.	 przewodów	 rurowych)	
czynnika	chłodniczego.
RYZYKO WYBUCHU
Przed	 odłączeniem	 przewodów	 rurowych	 czynnika	 chłodniczego	
należy	wyłączyć	sprężarkę.
Po	 odzyskaniu	 chłodziwa,	 niezbędne	 jest	 całkowite	 zamknięcie	
wszystkich zaworów serwisowych.

 O S T R Z E Ż E N I E
Umieszczenie	 tego	 symbolu	 na	 jednostce	 oznacza,	 że	 jest	 ona	
napełniona	 czynnikiem	 chłodniczym	 R32,	 bezwonnym	 i	 palnym	
gazem	o	 niskiej	 prędkości	 spalania	 (klasa	A2L	 zgodnie	 z	 normą	
ISO	 817).	 Wyciek	 chłodziwa	 może	 spowodować	 pożar,	 gdyby	
doszło	do	kontaktu	z	zewnętrznym	źródłem	zapłonu.

 O S T R O Ż N I E
Umieszczenie	 tego	symbolu	na	 jednostce	oznacza,	że	może	być	
ona	 obsługiwana	 wyłącznie	 przez	 pracowników	 autoryzowanego	
serwisu w oparciu o informacje zawarte w Instrukcji instalacji.

  O S T R O Ż N I E
Umieszczenie	tego	symbolu	na	jednostce	oznacza,	że	w	Instrukcji	
obsługi	 i/lub	Instrukcji	 instalacji	znajdują	się	ważne	informacje	na	
dany temat.

 O S T R O Ż N I E
Szczegółowe	informacje	można	znaleźć	w	przewodniku	instalatora	
i	użytkownika.

Română (numai când se folosește R32)

! AV E R T I S M E N T

PERICOL DE DEFLAGRAȚIE
Nu	permiteți	pătrunderea	aerului	sau	oricărui	amestec	de	gaz	care	
conține	oxigen	în	ciclul	agentului	frigorific	(adică	în	conducte).
RISC DE EXPLOZIE
Trebuie	să	opriți	compresorul	înainte	de	a	decupla	conductele	de	
agent	frigorific.
Toate	supapele	de	serviciu	trebuie	să	fie	complet	închise	după	fina-
lizarea	operației	de	evacuare	a	agentului	frigorific.

 AV E R T I S M E N T
Această	pictogramă	afișată	pe	unitate	indică	faptul	că	acest	aparat	
este	umplut	cu	R32,	un	gaz	frigorific	inflamabil	inodor,	cu	viteză	de	
ardere	redusă	(clasa	A2L	conform	standardului	ISO	817).	Pierder-
ile	de	agent	frigorific	pot	cauza	pericol	de	aprindere	dacă	intră	în	
contact	cu	o	sursă	de	aprindere	externă.

 P R E C A U Ț I E
Această	pictogramă	afișată	pe	unitate	indică	faptul	că	acest	aparat	
trebuie	să	fie	manipulat	doar	de	personal	de	service	autorizat,	re-
spectându-se	instrucțiunile	din	manualul	de	instalare.

 P R E C A U Ț I E
Această	pictogramă	afișată	pe	unitate	indică	faptul	că	manualul	de	
operare	și/sau	manualul	de	instalare	conțin	informații	importante.

 P R E C A U Ț I E
Pentru	mai	multe	informații	vă	rugăm	să	consultați	ghidul	de	insta-
lare	și	operare.



Slovenčina (len v prípade použitia R32)

! VA R O VA N I E

NEBEZPEČENSTVO VÝBUCHU
Zabráňte	vniknutia	vzduchu	alebo	akejkoľvek	zmesi	plynov	obsa-
hujúcich	kyslík	do	okruhu	chladiva	(t.j.	do	potrubia)
RIZIKO VÝBUCHU
Pre	odstránením	chladiaceho	potrubia	musí	byť	kompresor	zastavený.
Po	prečerpaní	musia	byť	všetky	servisné	ventily	úplne	zatvorené.

 VA R O VA N I E
Tento	symbol	zobrazený	na	jednotke	označuje,	že	je	tento	spotrebič	
naplnený	chladivom	R32,	horľavým	plynom	bez	zápachu	s	nízkou	
rýchlosťou	horenia	(trieda	A2L	podľa	normy	ISO	817).	Ak	dôjde	k	
úniku	chladiva,	v	prípade	kontaktu	s	externým	zápalným	zdrojom	
môže	dôjsť	k	vznieteniu.

 U P O Z O R N E N I E
Tento	symbol	uvedený	na	jednotke	označuje,	že	s	prístrojom	môže	
manipulovať	 iba	 autorizovaný	 servisný	 personál	 s	 odkazom	 na	
návod	na	inštaláciu.

 U P O Z O R N E N I E
Tento	symbol	uvedený	na	jednotke	označuje,	príslušné	informácie	
sa	nachádzajú	v	návode	na	inštaláciu	a/alebo	návode	na	prevádzku.

 U P O Z O R N E N I E
Viac	 informácii	nájdete	v	 inštalačnej	a	používateľskej	 referenčnej	
príručke.

Українська (лише при використанні холодоагенту R32)

! У ВА ГА
РИЗИК ВИБУХУ
Не	 допускайте	 потрапляння	 повітря	 або	 будь-якої	 іншої	
газової	 суміші,	що	 містить	 кисень,	 в	 контур	 холодоагенту	
(наприклад,	в	труби).
РИЗИК ВИБУХУ
Перш	ніж	знімати	труби	холодоагенту,	необхідно	зупинити	
компресор.
Після	 відновлення	 холодоагенту	 всі	 робочі	 клапани	 повинні	
бути	повністю	закриті.

 У ВА ГА
Цей	символ,	що	відображається	на	пристрої,	 означає,	що	в	
цьому	 пристрої	 використовується	 R32,	 легкозаймистий	
холодоагент	без	запаху	з	повільною	швидкістю	горіння	(клас	
A2L	відповідно	до	стандарту	 ISO	817).	Витік	холодоагенту	
може	 спричинити	 пожежу	 в	 разі	 контакту	 із	 зовнішнім	
джерелом	горіння.

 П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Цей	 символ,	 що	 відображається	 на	 пристрої,	 вказує	 на	 те,	
що	з	цим	пристроєм	повинен	працювати	лише	уповноважений	
технічний	персонал,	ознайомлений	із	«Інструкціями	з	монтажу».

 П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Цей	символ,	що	відображається	на	пристрої,	вказує	на	те,	що	
з	важливою	інформацією	можна	ознайомитися	в	«Посібнику	з	
експлуатації»	та/або	«Інструкціях	з	монтажу».

 П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Для	 отримання	 додаткової	 інформації	 ознайомтеся	 з	
довідковим	посібником	з	монтажу	та	експлуатації.
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EN
The English version is the original one; other languages are translated from English. Should any discrepancy occur be-
tween the English and the translated versions, the English version shall prevail.
ES
La versión en inglés es la original, y las versiones en otros idiomas son traducciones de la inglesa. En caso de discrepan-
cias entre la versión inglesa y las versiones traducidas, prevalecerá la versión inglesa.
DE
Die englische Fassung ist das Original, und die Fassungen in anderen Sprachen werden aus dem Englischen übersetzt. 
Sollten die englische und die übersetzten Fassungen voneinander abweichen, so hat die englische Fassung Vorrang.
FR
La version anglaise est la version originale; les autres langues sont traduites de l’anglais. En cas de divergence entre les 
versions anglaise et traduite, la version anglaise prévaudra.
IT
La versione inglese è l’originale e le versioni in altre lingue sono traduzioni dall’inglese. In caso di divergenze tra la versione 
inglese e quelle tradotte, fa fede la versione inglese.
PT

A versão inglesa é a original; as versões em outras línguas são traduzidas do inglês. Em caso de divergência entre a 
versão em língua inglesa e as versões traduzidas, faz fé a versão em língua inglesa.
DA
Den engelske udgave er originalen, og udgaverne på andre sprog er oversat fra engelsk. Hvis der forekommer uoverens-
stemmelser mellem den engelske og den oversatte sprogudgave, vil den engelske udgave være gældende.
NL

De Engelse versie is de originele; andere talen zijn vertaald uit het Engels. In geval van verschillen tussen de Engelse 
versie en de vertaalde versies, heeft de Engelse versie voorrang.
SV
Den engelska versionen är originalet, och versionerna på andra språk är från engelska översättningar. I händelse av bris-
tande överensstämmelse mellan den engelska och den översatta versionerna, skall den engelska versionen vara giltig.
EL
Η αγγλική έκδοση είναι το πρωτότυπο και οι εκδόσεις σε άλλες γλώσσες μεταφράζονται από τα αγγλικά. Σε περίπτωση 
που διαπιστωθούν διαφορές μεταξύ της αγγλικής και της μεταφρασμένης έκδοσης, η αγγλική έκδοση είναι επικρατέστερη.
BG
Версията на английски език е оригиналната; версиите на останалите езици са в превод от английски език. При 
различие между английската версия и преводна версия на друг език за меродавна се счита английската версия.
CS

Originální verze tohoto dokumentu je v angličtině; ostatní jazykové varianty jsou z angličtiny přeložené. Pokud mezi an-
glickou a jakoukoli jinou jazykovou verzí dojde k rozporu, bude převažovat anglická verze.
HU
Az eredeti változat az angol; az egyéb nyelvű változatok angolról lettek fordítva. Amennyiben az angol és a fordított verziók 
között bármilyen eltérés mutatkozik, az angol nyelvű változat a mérvadó.
LT

Versija anglų kalba yra originali; versijos kitomis kalbomis yra išverstos iš anglų kalbos. Jei yra neatitikimų tarp versijos 
anglų kalba ir verstinių versijų, pirmenybė teikiama versijai anglų kalba.
PL

Wersja angielska jest wersją oryginalną - wszystkie pozostałe stanowią jej tłumaczenie na odpowiednie języki. W przypad-
ku stwierdzenia jakichkolwiek rozbieżności między oryginałem a jego tłumaczeniem, rozstrzygająca jest wersja w języku 
angielskim.
RO
Versiunea originală este cea în limba engleză; versiunile în alte limbi sunt traduse din limba engleză. Dacă există vreo 
discrepanță între versiunile în limba engleză și versiunea tradusă, prevalează versiunea în limba engleză.
SK
Anglická verzia je pôvodná, ďalšie jazyky sú preložené z angličtiny. V prípade akýchkoľvek nezrovnalostí medzi anglickou 
a preloženou verziou, bude rozhodujúca anglická verzia.
UK
Англійська версія є оригінальною; інші мови переведені з англійської. У разі виникнення розбіжностей між англійською 
та перекладеною версіями, англійська версія має переважну силу.
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1 GENERAL INFORMATION

No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, filed 
or transmitted in any shape or form without the permission of 
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

Within the policy of continuous improvement of its products, 
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U. 
reserves the right to make changes at any time without prior 
notification and without being compelled to introducing them into 
products previously sold. This document may therefore have 
been subject to amendments during the life of the product.

Hitachi makes every effort to offer correct, up-to-date 
documentation. Despite this, printing errors cannot be controlled 
by Hitachi and are not its responsibility. 

As a result, some of the images or data used to illustrate this 
document may not refer to specific models. No claims will be 
accepted based on the data, illustrations and descriptions 
included in this manual.

2 SAFETY

2.1 APPLIED SYMBOLS

During normal heat pump system design work or unit 
installation, greater attention must be paid in certain situations 
requiring particular care in order to avoid damage to the unit, the 
installation or the building or property.

Situations that pose a risk to the safety of those in the 
surrounding area or to the unit itself are clearly indicated in this 
manual.

A series of special symbols are used to clearly identify these 
situations.

Pay close attention to these symbols and to the messages 
following them, as your safety and that of others depends on it.

This appliance is filled with R32, an 
odourless low burning velocity 
refrigerant. If the refrigerant is 
leaked, there is a possibility of 

ignition if it enters in contact with an external 
ignitions source.

! D A N G E R

• The text following this symbol contains information and 
instructions relating directly to your safety.

• Not taking these instructions into account could lead to serious, 
very serious or even fatal injuries to you and others.

In the texts following the danger symbol you can also find 
information on safety procedures during unit installation.

! D A N G E R

This symbol shows that this equipment uses a low 
burning velocity refrigerant. If the refrigerant is leaked, 
there is a possibility of ignition if it enters in contact 
with an external ignition source.

RISK OF EXPLOSION

The compressor must be stopped before removing the refrigerant 
pipes.
All service valves must be fully closed after pumping down operation.

! C A U T I O N

•	 The	text	following	this	symbol	contains	 information	and	instructions	
relating	directly	to	your	safety.

•	 Not	taking	these	instructions	into	account	could	lead	to	minor	injuries	
to	you	and	others.

•	 Not	taking	these	instructions	into	account	could	lead	to	unit	damage.

In the texts following the caution symbol you can also find 
information on safety procedures during unit installation.

? N O T E

•	 The	text	following	this	symbol	contains	information	or	instructions	that	
may	be	of	use	or	that	require	a	more	thorough	explanation.

•	 Instructions	regarding	inspections	to	be	made	on	unit	parts	or	systems	
may	also	be	included.

Symbol Explanation

Before installation, read the installation and 
operation manual, and the wiring instruction sheet.

Before performing maintenance and service tasks, 
read the service manual.

For more information, see the installer and user 
reference guide.

GENERAL INFORMATION
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2.2 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT 
SAFETY

! D A N G E R

• Do not pour water into the indoor or outdoor unit. These 
products are equipped with electrical parts. If water contacts 
with electrical components then it will cause a serious electrical 
shock.

• Do not touch or adjust safety devices inside the indoor or 
outdoor units. If these devices are touched or adjusted, it may 
cause a serious accident.

• Do not open the service cover or access the indoor or outdoor 
units without disconnecting the main power supply.

• In case of fire Turn OFF the main switch, put out the fire at once 
and contact your service contractor.

! C A U T I O N

•	 Do	 not	 use	 any	 sprays	 such	 as	 insecticide,	 lacquer,	 hair	 spray	 or	
other	flammable	gases	within	approximately	one	(1)	meter	from	the	
system.

•	 If	 circuit	 breaker	 or	 fuse	 is	 often	 activated,	 stop	 the	 system	 and	
contact	your	service	contractor.

•	 Do	 not	make	 service	 or	 inspections	 tasks	 by	 yourself.	 This	 works	
must	be	performed	by	qualified	service	person.

•	 Do	not	put	any	strange	material	 (sticks,	etc...)	 into	 the	air	 inlet	and	
outlet.	These	units	have	high	speed	rotating	fans	and	it	is	dangerous	
that	any	object	touches	them.

•	 Refrigerant	 leakage	 can	 cause	 difficulty	 with	 breathing	 due	 to	
insufficient	air.

•	 This	 appliance	 must	 be	 used	 only	 by	 adult	 and	 capable	 people,	
having	 received	 the	 technical	 information	 or	 instructions	 to	 handle	
properly	and	safely	this	appliance.

•	 Children	should	be	supervised	to	ensure	that	 they	do	not	play	with	
the	appliance.

? N O T E

It	is	recommended	to	ventilate	the	room	every	3	or	4	hours.

3 IMPORTANT NOTICE

• The supplementary information about the purchased 
products is supplied in a CD-ROM, which can be found 
bundled with the indoor unit. In case that the CD-ROM is 
missing or it is not readable, please contact your Hitachi 
dealer or distributor.

• PLEASE READ THE MANUAL AND THE FILES ON THE 
CD-ROM CAREFULLY BEFORE STARTING WORK ON 
THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM. Failure to observe 
the instructions for installation, use and operation described 
in this documentation may result in operating failure 
including potentially serious faults, or even the destruction of 
the system.

• Verify, in accordance with the manuals which appear in the 
outdoor and indoor units, that all the information required for 
the correct installation of the system is included. If this is not 
the case, contact your distributor.

• Hitachi pursues a policy of continuing improvement in design 
and performance of products. The right is therefore reserved 
to vary specifications without notice.

• Hitachi cannot anticipate every possible circumstance that 
might involve a potential hazard.

• This outdoor unit has not been designed for industrial 
processes, and it’s use as heat pump is limited to the 
scope of application of the YUTAKI Series. For use in other 
applications, please contact your Hitachi dealer or service 
contractor.

• No part of this manual may be reproduced without written 
permission.

• If you have any questions, contact your service contractor of 
Hitachi.

• This manual should be considered as a permanent part 
of the heat pump system. This manual gives a common 
description and information for this heat pump which you 
operate as well as for other models.

• Check and make sure that the explanations of each part of 
this manual correspond to your heat pump model. 

• Refer to the models codification to confirm the main 
characteristics of your system.

• Signal words (NOTE, DANGER and CAUTION) are used 
to identify levels of hazard seriousness. Definitions for 
identifying hazard levels are provided below with their 
respective signal words.

• This outdoor unit is exclusively to use for air to water systems. 
It can not be used with indoor units in air to air systems.

! D A N G E R

Pressure Vessel and Safety Device: This heat pump is equipped 
with a high pressure vessel under PED (Pressure Equipment 
Directive). The pressure vessel has been designed and tested 
before shipment according to PED. Also, in order to prevent the 
system from an abnormal pressure, a high pressure switch, which 
needs no field adjustment, is utilized in the refrigeration system.  
Therefore, this heat pump is protected from abnormal pressures. 
However, if abnormally high pressure is applied to the refrigeration 
cycle including the high pressure vessel(s), it will result in serious 
injury or death due to explosion of the pressure vessel. Do not apply 
a pressure higher than the following pressure to the system, by 
modifying or changing the high pressure switch.

! C A U T I O N

This	 unit	 is	 designed	 for	 commercial	 and	 light	 industrial	 application.	
If	 installed	 in	 house	 hold	 appliance,	 it	 could	 cause	 electromagnetic	
interference.

! D A N G E R

Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process 
or to clean, other than those recommended by the 
manufacturer.

• The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously 
operating ignition sources (for example: open flames, an 
operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater.

• Do not pierce or burn.
• Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour.

Start-up and Operation: Check to ensure that all the stop 
valves are fully opened and no obstacle exists at the inlet/outlet 
sides before start-up and during the operation.

Maintenance:	Periodically check the high pressure side 
pressure. If the pressure is higher than the maximum allowable 
pressure, stop the system and clean the heat exchanger or 
remove the cause.

IMPORTANT NOTICE
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Maximum allowable pressure and high pressure cut-out value:

Refrigerant
Maximun allowable  

pressure (MPa)
High pressure switch 
cut-out value (MPa)

R32 4.15 4.00 ~ 4.10

? N O T E

The	 label	 for	 the	vessel	under	PED	are	attached	on	 the	high	pressure	
vessel.	The	pressure	vessel	capacity	and	vessel	category	are	indicated	
on	the	vessel.

Location of high pressure switch

Compressor

? N O T E

The	high	pressure	switch	is	indicated	on	the	electrical	wiring	diagram	in	
the	outdoor	unit	as	HPS	connected	to	printed	circuit	board	(PCB1)	in	the	
outdoor	unit.

Structure of high pressure switch

Contact point Pressure detected

Connected to the electrical wire

! D A N G E R

• Do not change the high-pressure switch locally or change the 
high pressure cut-out set value locally. If changed, it will cause 
serious injury or death due to explosion.

• Do not attempt to turn service valve rod beyond its stop.

4 TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

When hanging the unit, ensure a balance of the unit, check 
safety and lift it up smoothly

Do not remove any packing materials.

Hang the unit under packing condition with two ropes.

For safety reasons ensure that the outdoor unit is lifted smoothly 
and does not lean

Model Gross weight (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 BEFORE OPERATION

! C A U T I O N

•	 Supply	 electrical	 power	 to	 the	 system	 for	 approximately	 12	 hours	
before	start-up	or	a	long	shut-off.	Do	not	start	the	system	immediately	
after	power	supply,	 it	may	cause	a	compressor	 failure	because	the	
compressor	is	not	heated	well.

•	 When	the	system	is	started	after	a	shut-off	longer	that	approximately	
3	months,	 it	 is	 recommended	 to	check	 the	system	by	your	service	
contractor.

•	 Turn	OFF	the	main	switch	when	the	system	is	to	be	stopped	for	a	long	
period	of	time:	If	the	main	switch	is	not	turned	OFF,	electricity	will	be	
used,	because	the	oil	heater	is	always	energised	during	compressor	
stopping.

•	 Make	sure	 that	 the	outdoor	unit	 is	not	covered	with	snow	or	 ice.	 If	
covered,	 remove	 it	by	using	hot	water	 (approximately	50°C).	 If	 the	
water	temperature	is	higher	that	50ºC,	it	will	cause	damage	to	plastic	
parts.

5.1 FACTORY-SUPPLIED UNIT COMPONENTS

Accessory Image Qty. Purpose

Gasket 4
Two gaskets for each space 

heating connections  
(inlet/outlet) 

CD-ROM 1
With the detailed Installation 

and operation manual

Instruction 
manual

1
Basic instructions for the 
installation of the device.

Instruction 
manual

1

Additional safety manual 
for R32 refrigerant air 
conditioner and heat 
pump according to 

IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Declaration of 
conformity

- 1 -

? N O T E

•	 The	previous	accessories	are	supplied	inside	the	unit.
•	 If	 some	 of	 these	 accessories	 are	 not	 packed	 with	 the	 unit	 or	 any	

damage	to	the	unit	is	detected,	please	contact	your	dealer.

TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING
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6 GENERAL DIMENSIONS

6.1 SERVICE SPACE

Units in mm.

Top viewTop view

Front view

Air inlet

Air outlet

GENERAL DIMENSIONS
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6.2 NAME OF PARTS AND DIMENSIONAL DATA

Front view

Top view

Bottom 
view

Side view

Units in mm.XEKS1931

Nº Part name Nº Part name

1 Compressor 15 Stop valve for gas line - Ø15.88 (5/8”)

2 Water side heat exchanger 16
Stop valve for liquid line - 2HP: Ø6,35(1/4") - 
3HP: Ø9.52 (3/8”)

3 Air side heat exchanger 17 Safety valve

4 Electrical box 18 Expansion vessel 6L

5 Fan (x1) 19 Switch for DHW “emergency” operation

6 Expansion valve (x2) 20 Pressure switch for control (Psc)

7 Reversing valve 21 Ambient thermistor

8 Accumulator 22 Liquid temperature thermistor

9 High pressure switch (HPS) 23 Liquid temperature thermistor

10 Water pump 24 Refrigerant liquid pipe thermistor

11 Water outlet - G 1” 25 Refrigerant gas pipe thermistor

12 Water inlet - G 1” 26 Compressor discharge thermistor

13 Water strainer 27 Water inlet thermistor

14 Air Purger 28 Water outlet thermistor

GENERAL DIMENSIONS
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7 UNIT INSTALLATION

! C A U T I O N

•	 Transport	the	products	as	close	to	the	installation	location	as	possible	
before	unpacking.

•	 Do	not	put	any	material	on	the	products.

! D A N G E R

• Install	 the	unit	with	sufficient	clearance	around	 it	 for	operation	and	
maintenance	as	shown	in	the	next	figures.	Install	the	unit	where	good	
ventilation	is	available

• Do	not	install	the	unit	where	there	is	a	high	level	of	oil	mist,	salty	air	
or	sulphurous	atmosphere.	

• Install	 the	 unit	 as	 far	 as	 practical	 (being	 at	 least	 3	 meters)	 from	
electromagnetic	wave	radiator	(such	as	medical	equipment).

• For	cleaning,	use	noninflammable	and	nontoxic	cleaning	liquid.	Use	
of	inflammable	agent	should	cause	explosion	or	fire.

• Work	 with	 sufficient	 ventilation,	 for	 working	 in	 an	 enclosed	 space	
should	cause	oxygen	deficiency.	Toxic	gas	should	be	produced	when	
cleaning	agent	is	heated	to	high	temperature	by,	e.g.,	being	exposed	
to	fire.

• Install	the	unit	in	a	location	where	noise	emitted	by	the	unit	does	not	
disturb	neighbours.

• Cleaning	liquid	shall	be	collected	after	cleaning.
• Pay	attention	not	to	clamp	cables	when	attaching	the	service	cover	to	

avoid	electric	shock	or	fire.

! C A U T I O N

•	 When	 installing	 more	 than	 one	 units	 together,	 keep	 clearance	
between	 the	units	of	more	 than	500	mm,	and	avoid	obstacles	 that	
should	hamper	air	intake.

•	 Install	the	unit	in	the	shade	or	not	exposed	to	direct	sunshine	or	direct	
radiation	from	high	temperature	heat	source.

•	 Do	not	install	the	unit	in	a	space	where	a	seasonal	wind	directly	blows	
to	the	Outdoor	fan.

•	 Make	sure	that	the	foundation	is	flat,	level	and	sufficiently	strong.
•	 This	unit	has	aluminium	fins	with	sharp	edges.	Pay	attention	to	the	

fins	to	avoid	injury.	Install	the	unit	in	a	restricted	area	not	accessible	
by	the	general	public

7.1 INSTALLATION SPACE

(Units in mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) In case of front side and either of the sides are open (single unit) b) In case that surrounding wall exist (single unit)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) In case that upper side obstacles exist (single unit)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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d) In case that upper side obstacles exist (serial units) e) In case of front side and either of the sides are open (serial units)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) In case that surrounding wall exist (serial units)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Horizontal (multiple units) h) Vertical (multiple units)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Do not stack more than two units in height. - Close gap (*) to avoid recirculating discharge air flow.
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7.2 PLACE PROVISION

  � Concrete foundation

• Foundation shall be on a level surface and it is 
recommended to be 100-300 mm higher than ground level.

• Use M10 anchor bolts to fix the unit to the foundation. 
(Foundation bolts, nuts and washers are not included, and 
must be field supplied).

• Drain water might turn into ice on cold weather areas. 
Therefore, when installing the unit on a roof or a veranda, 
avoid the draining on a public area since it may become 
slippery.

M
a
x 

1
7
m

m

Concrete Filled mortar

Anchor bolts

Special 
washer 
(M12)

Nut

Base of 
outdoor unit

• The unit is low-vibration model, but consider using some 
floor reinforcement or anti-vibration mat/rubber when 
vibration should occur due to weakness of attached surface.

• The foundation shall be unified with the floor slab. If not, 
calculate the vibration proof of the installation of YUTAKI M 
unit with the foundation in order to ensure strength against a 
fall or for when the unit has to be moved.

• Drain water and rainwater are discharged from the bottom of 
the unit when in operation as well as when stopped.

• Choose a location with good drainage or place a water drain 
as in the drawing. 

• Make the foundation flat and waterproof, as a water pool 
may appear in case of, for instance, rain. 

• This is a low-profile product with a shallow depth. It may also 
be able to fix on the wall as shown below when fixing only 
with the foundation bolt does not seem sufficiently stable 
depending on the conditions of the installation. (Metal fittings 
must be field supplied).

  � Fix unit to the wall

Anti-vibration rubber 
(field supplied)

Both sides can be fixed to the wall. 
(Metal fittings are field supplied)

1 Fix the unit onto the wall as indicated in the figure. (Stay field 
supplied)

2 The foundation shall be strong enough to avoid any 
deformation and vibration.

3 In order to prevent vibration transfer to the building, place 
rubber material between the stay and the wall.

! C A U T I O N

Pay	attention	to	the	following	for	installation:
•	 Installation	shall	 ensure	 that	unit	will	 not	 incline,	 vibrate,	make	noise	

or	fall	down	by	a	blast	of	wind	or	 in	an	earthquake.	Calculate	quake-
resistance	strength	to	ensure	that	installation	is	strong	enough	against	
falling.	Fix	the	unit	with	wires	(field	supplied)	when	installing	in	a	location	
without	walls	or	windbreak	and	likely	exposed	to	a	blast	of	wind.

•	 Apply	vibration-proof	material	where	necessary.

  �  Installing location where the unit will be 
exposed to strong wind

Follow the instructions below to install on the rooftop or a 
location without surrounding buildings, where strong wind is 
expected against the product.

Choose a location where the outlet or inlet side of the product 
will not be exposed to strong wind.

When the outlet is exposed to strong wind: 
Direct strong wind may cause lack of air flow and adversely 
affect to the operation.

! C A U T I O N

Excessive	strong	wind	against	the	outdoor	unit	outlet	may	cause	inverse	
rotation	and	damage	the	fan	and	motor.

UNIT INSTALLATION
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In case of blowing strong wind to air outlet the wind guard 
(optional) is available to avoid strong wind.

Wind  guard

Wind guard model

Model Number of set required

WSP-264 1

8 REFRIGERANT AND WATER PIPING

8.1 GENERAL NOTES BEFORE 
PERFORMING PIPING WORK

• Prepare locally-supplied copper pipes.

• Select the piping size with the correct thickness and correct 
material able to withstand sufficient pressure.

• Select clean copper pipes. Make sure that there is no dust 
or moisture inside the pipes. Blow the inside of the pipes 
with oxygen free nitrogen to remove any dust and foreign 
materials before connecting them.

? N O T E

A	 system	 with	 no	 moisture	 or	 oil	 contamination	 will	 give	 maximum	
performance	and	lifecycle	compared	to	that	of	a	poorly	prepared	system.	
Take	 particular	 care	 to	 ensure	 that	 all	 copper	 piping	 is	 clean	 and	 dry	
internally.

• Cap the end of the pipe when pipe is to be inserted through 
a wall hole.

• Do not put pipes on the ground directly without a cap or vinyl 
tape at the end of the pipe.

• If piping installation is not completed until next day or over 
a longer period of time, braze off the ends of the piping 
and charge with oxygen free nitrogen through a Schrader 
valve type access fitting to prevent moisture and particle 
contamination. 

• It is advisable to insulate the water pipes, joints and 
connections in order to avoid heat loss and dew 
condensation on the surface of the pipes or accidental 
injures due to excessive heat on piping surfaces.

• Do not use insulation material that contains NH
3
, as it can 

damage copper pipe material and become a source of future 
leakage.

• It is recommended to use flexible joints for the water piping 
inlet and outlet in order to avoid vibration transmission.

• Water circuit must be performed and inspected by a licensed 
technician and must comply with all relevant European and 
national regulations.

• Proper water pipe inspection should be performed after 
piping work to assure there is no water leakage in the space 
heating circuit.

8.2 REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT

8.2.1 Refrigerant charge

The R32 refrigerant is factory charged in the outdoor unit.

8.2.2  Precautions in the event of gas refrigerant 
leaks

The installers and those responsible for drafting the 
specifications are obliged to comply with local safety codes and 
regulations in the case of refrigerant leakage.

! C A U T I O N

•	 Do	 not	 charge	 OXYGEN,	 ACETYLENE,	 or	 other	 flammable	 and	
poisonous	gases	into	the	refrigerant	because	an	explosion	can	occur.	
It	 is	 recommended	 that	oxygen	 free	nitrogen	be	charged	 for	 these	
types	of	tests	cycle	when	performing	a	leakage	test	or	an	airtight	test.	
These	types	of	gases	are	extremely	dangerous.

•	 Insulate	 the	 unions	 and	 flare-nuts	 at	 the	 piping	 connection	 part	
completely.

•	 Insulate	 the	 liquid	 piping	 completely	 to	 avoid	 a	 decrease	 of	
performance;	if	not,	it	will	cause	sweating	on	the	surface	of	the	pipe.

•	 Charge	 refrigerant	 correctly.	 Overcharging	 or	 insufficient	 charging	
could	cause	a	compressor	failure.

•	 Check	for	refrigerant	leakage	in	detail.	If	a	large	refrigerant	leakage	
occurred,	 it	 would	 cause	 difficulty	with	 breathing	 or	 harmful	 gases	
would	occur	if	a	fire	were	being	used	in	the	room.	

•	 If	the	flare	nut	is	tightened	too	hard,	the	flare	nut	may	crack	after	a	
long	time	and	cause	refrigerant	leakage.

9 DRAIN PIPING

9.1 WATER DRAIN DISCHARGE 
CONNECTION (ACCESSORY)

When the base of the outdoor unit is temporarily utilized as a 
drain receiver and the drain water in it is discharged, this drain 
boss is utilized to connect the drain piping.

Model DBS-12L

Connecting procedure

1 Insert the plastic cap into the drain boss up to the extruded 
portions.

2 Insert the boss into the unit base up to the extruded portions.

3 Size of the drain boss is Ø15 mm (O.D.)

4 A drain pipe should be field-supplied.

REFRIGERANT AND WATER PIPING

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/20219

E
N



? N O T E

•	 Do	not	use	this	drain	boss	set	in	a	cold	area,	because	the	drain	water	
may	freeze.

•	 This	 drain	 boss	 is	 not	 sufficient	 to	 collect	 all	 the	 drain	 water.	 If	
collecting	drain	water	is	completely	required,	provide	a	drain-pan	that	
is	bigger	than	the	unit	base	and	install	it	under	the	unit	with	drainage.

Drain pipe
Plastic cap

100mm

Plastic cap

Drain hole

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Plastic cap

Drain hole

Push Push

9.2 SPACE HEATING AND DHW

! D A N G E R

Do not connect the power supply to the unit prior to filling the space 
heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with water and 
checking water pressure and the total absence of any water leakage.

9.2.1  Additional hydraulic necessary elements 
for space heating

Nature Nº Part name

Piping connections
1 Water inlet (Space heating)

2 Water outlet (Space heating)

Field supplied 3 Shut-off valve (field supplied)

Accessories 4
Water check valve  
(ATW-WCV-01 accessory)

Field supplied 5 Shut-off valve

The following hydraulic elements are necessary to correctly 
perform the space heating water circuit:

• Two shut-off valves (field supplied accessory) (3) must 
be installed in the unit. One at the water inlet connection (1) 
and the other at the water outlet connection (2) in order to 
make easier any maintenance work.

• A water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory) (5) with 1 
shut-off valve (field supplied) (4) must be connected to the 
water filling point when filling the unit. The check valve acts 
as a safety device to protect the installation against back 
pressure, back flow and back syphon of non-potable water 
into drinking water supply net.

9.2.2  Additional hydraulic necessary elements 
for DHW

Nature Nº Part name

Piping connections

1 Water inlet (Space heating)

2 Water outlet (Space heating)

3 Heating coil inlet

4 Heating coil outlet

5 Water inlet (DHW)

6 Water outlet (DHW)

Field supplied 7 Shut-off valve (field supplied)

Accessories

8
Domestic hot water tank 
(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E accessory)

9
3-way valve 
(ATW-3WV-01 accessory)

Field supplied
10 T-branch

11 Heating coil pipes

YUTAKI M is not factory-supplied ready for DHW operation, 
but it can be used for the production of DHW if the following 
elements are installed:

• A domestic hot water tank (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E 
accessory) (8) has to be installed in combination with the 
unit.

• A 3-way valve (ATW-3WV-01 accessory) (9) must be 
connected at one point of the water outlet pipe of the 
installation.

• A T-branch (field supplied) (10) must be connected at one 
point of the water inlet pipe of the installation.

• Two water pipes (field supplied) (11). One pipe between 
3-way valve and the heating coil inlet (3) of the DHW tank, 
the other one between the T-branch and the heating coil 
outlet (4) of the DHW tank.

DRAIN PIPING
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Additionally, the following elements are required for the DHW 
circuit:

Nature Nº Part name

Piping connections
1 Water inlet (DHW)

2 Water outlet (DHW)

Field supplied

3

Pressure and temperature relief valve 

3a Shut-off valve

3b Water check valve

3c Pressure relief valve

4 Shut-off valve

5 Draining

• 1 Shut-off valve (field supplied): one shut-off valve (4) must 
be connected after the DHW outlet connection of the DHW 
tank (2) in order to make easier any maintenance work.

• A Security water valve (Field-supplied): this accessory 
(3) is a pressure and temperature relief valve that must be 
installed as near as possible to the DHW inlet connection of 
the DHW tank (1). It should ensure a correct draining (5) for 
the discharge valve of this valve. This security water valve 
should provide the following:

 - Pressure protection

 - Non-return function

 - Shut-off valve

 - Filling

 - Draining

? N O T E

The	discharge	pipe	should	always	be	open	to	the	atmosphere,	free	of	frost	
and	in	continuous	slope	to	the	down	side	in	case	that	water	leakage	exists.

9.2.3  Additional hydraulic optional elements 
(For DHW)

In case of a recirculation circuit for the DHW circuit:

Nature Nº Part name

Piping connections
1 Water inlet (DHW)

2 Water outlet (DHW)

Accessories 3
Water check valve  
(ATW-WCV-01 accessory)

Field supplied
4 Water pump

5 Shut-down valve

• 1 Recirculation water pump (field supplied): this water 
pump (3) will help to correctly recirculate the hot water to the 
DHW inlet.

• 1 Water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory): this 
Hitachi accessory (3) is connected after the recirculation 
water pump (4) in order to ensure the non-return of water.

• 2 Shut-down valves (field supplied) (5): one before the 
recirculation water pump (4) and other after the water check 
valve accessory (3).

9.2.4  Requirements and recommendations for 
the hydraulic circuit

• The maximum piping length depends on the maximum 
pressure availability in the water outlet pipe. Please check 
the pump curves.

• The unit is equipped with a manual air purger (factory 
supplied) at the highest location of the unit. If this location 
is not the highest of the water installation, air might be 
trapped inside the water pipes, which could cause system 
malfunction. In that case additional air purgers (field supplied) 
should be installed to ensure no air enters the water circuit.

• For heating floor system, the air should be purged by means 
of an external pump and an open circuit to avoid air bags.

• When the unit is stopped during shut-off periods and the 
ambient temperature is very low, the water inside the pipes 
and the circulating pump may freeze, thus damaging the 
pipes and the water pump. In these cases, the installer shall 
ensure that the water temperature inside the pipes does not 
fall below the freezing point. In order to prevent this, the unit 
has a self-protection mechanism which should be activated 
(refer to the Service manual, “Optional	functions” chapter).
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• Additionally, in cases where water drainage is difficult, an 
anti freeze mixture of glycol (ethylene or propylene) should 
be used (content between 10% to 40%). The performance 
of the unit working with glycol may decrease in proportion to 
the percentage of glycol used, since the density of glycol is 
higher than that of the water.

• Check that the water pump of the space heating circuit 
works within the pump operating range and that the water 
flow is over the pump’s minimum. If the water flow is below  
6 litres/minute, alarm is displayed on the unit.

• An additional special water filter is highly recommended to 
be installed on the space heating (field installation), in order 
to remove possible particles remaining from brazing which 
cannot be removed by the unit water strainer.

• When selecting a tank for DHW operation, take into 
consideration the following points:

 - The storage capacity of the tank has to meet with the 
daily consumption in order to avoid stagnation of water.

 - Fresh water must circulate inside the DHW tank water 
circuit at least one time per day during the first days 
after the installation has been performed. Additionally, 
flush the system with fresh water when there is no 
consumption of DHW during long periods of time.

 - Try to avoid long runs of water piping between the tank 
and the DHW installation in order to decrease possible 
temperature losses.

 - lf the domestic cold water entry pressure is higher than 
the equipment’s design pressure (6 bar), a pressure 
reducer must be fitted with a nominal value of 7 bar.

• When necessary, put insulation on the pipes in order to 
avoid heat losses.

• Whenever possible, sluice valves should be installed for 
water piping, in order to minimize flow resistance and to 
maintain sufficient water flow.

• Ensure that the installation complies with applicable 
legislation in terms of piping connection and materials, 
hygienic measures, testing and the possible required use of 
some specific components like thermostatic mixing valves, 
Differential pressure overflow valve, etc.

• The maximum water pressure is 3 bar (nominal opening 
pressure of the safety valve). Provide adequate reduction 
pressure device in the water circuit to ensure that the 
maximum pressure is NOT exceeded.

• Ensure that the safety valve and the air purger are properly 
driven or oriented to avoid water being in contact with unit 
components.

• Make sure that all field supplied components installed in the 
piping circuit can withstand the water pressure and the water 
temperature range in which the unit can operate.

• YUTAKI units are conceived for exclusive use in a closed 
water circuit.

• The internal air pressure of the expansion vessel tank will be 
adapted to the water volume of the final installation (factory 
supplied with 0.1 MPa of internal air pressure).

• Do not add any type of glycol to the water circuit.

• Drain taps must be provided at all low points of the 
installation to permit complete drainage of the circuit during 
servicing.

9.2.5 Water filling

1 Check that a water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory) 
with a shut-off valve (field supplied) is connected to the 
water filling point (water inlet connection) for filling the space 
heating hydraulic circuit (see “9.2	Space	heating	and	DHW”). 

2 Make sure all the valves are open (water inlet/outlet shut-off 
valves and the rest of valves of the space heating installation 
components). 

3 Ensure that the air purgers of the unit and installation work 
correctly.

4 Connect a drain pipe to the safety valve and make sure that 
it is correctly connected to the general draining system. The 
safety valve is later used as an air purging device during the 
water filling procedure.

5 Fill the space heating circuit with water until the pressure 
displayed on the manometer reaches approximately 1.8 bar. 

? N O T E

While	 the	 system	 is	 being	 filled	 with	 water,	 it	 is	 highly	 recommended	
to	operate	 the	safety	valve	manually	so	as	 to	help	with	 the	air	purging	
procedure.	

6 Remove as much air from inside the water circuit as possible 
through the air purger and other air vents in the installation 
(fan coils, radiators...). 

7 Start the air purge procedure test. There are two modes 
(Manual or Automatic) which helps in case of installations 
with heating and DHW operation:

a. Manual: Start and stop the unit manually using the unit 
controller (Run/Stop button) and also using the DSW4 
pin 2 of the PCB1 (ON: Forced to derive to DHW coil; 
OFF: Forced to derive to space heating).

b. Automatic: Select the air purge function using the user 
controller. When the automatic air purge function is 
running, the pump speed and the position of the 3-way 
valve (space heating or DHW) are automatically changed:

Water 
pump

DHW  
3Wv

Seconds

Seconds
Repeat...

Repeat...

ON

OFF

8 If a little quantity of air is still remaining in the water circuit, 
it should be removed by the manual air purger of the unit 
during the first hours of operation. Once the air in the 
installation has been removed, a reduction of water pressure 
in the circuit is very likely to occur. Therefore, additional 
water should be filled until water pressure returns to an 
approximate level of 1.8 bar. 
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? N O T E

•	 The	unit	 is	equipped	with	a	manual	air	purger	 (factory	supplied)	at	
the	highest	location	of	the	unit.	Anyway,	if	there	are	higher	points	in	
the	water	installation,	air	might	be	trapped	inside	water	pipes,	which	
could	cause	system	malfunction.	In	that	case,	additional	air	purgers	
(field	supplied)	 should	be	 installed	 to	ensure	no	air	enters	 into	 the	
water	 circuit.	 The	 air	 vents	 should	 be	 located	 at	 points	 which	 are	
easily	accessible	for	servicing.	

•	 The	water	pressure	indicated	on	the	manometer	may	vary	depending	
on	 the	 water	 temperature	 (the	 higher	 temperature,	 the	 higher	
pressure).	 Nevertheless,	 it	 must	 remain	 above	 1	 bar	 in	 order	 to	
prevent	air	from	entering	the	circuit.

•	 Fill	in	the	circuit	with	tap	water.	The	water	in	the	heating	installation	
must	 comply	 with	 EN	 directive	 98/83	 EC.	 Non-sanitary	 controlled	
water	 is	 not	 recommended	 (for	 example,	 water	 from	 wells,	 rivers,	
lakes,	etc.)	(See	“Water	quality”	section	at	the	CD-ROM).	

•	 The	maximum	water	pressure	is	3	bar	(nominal	opening	pressure	of	
the	safety	valve).	Provide	adequate	reduction	pressure	device	in	the	
water	circuit	to	ensure	that	the	maximum	pressure	is	NOT	exceeded.	

•	 For	heating	floor	system,	air	should	be	purged	by	means	of	an	external	
pump	and	an	open	circuit	to	prevent	the	formation	of	air	pockets.	

•	 Check	carefully	for	leaks	in	the	water	circuit,	connections	and	circuit	
elements.	

9.3 MINIMUM WATER VOLUME DESCRIPTION

The following part shows how to calculate the minimum water 
volume in the system for product protection (anti-hunting) and 
temperature drop at defrosting.

1 Protective water volume for product

Ensure that the water volume is equal or greater than 
those shown below, in order to lower ON/OFF frequency of 
YUTAKI M unit at no load or extreme light load. When water 
volume is less than the volume indicated (minimum water 
volume), compressor operation frequently stops at light load, 
which should result in shorter life or failure.

? N O T E

The	factory	default	ON/OFF	temperature	differential	is	“4	°C”.	Note	that	
the	minimum	water	volume	varies	for	different	setting	for	each	purpose	
as	shown	in	the	next	table:

(Units: ltrs.)

Model

ON/OFF Temperature differential RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Minimum required water volume during defrosting

• The following formula is used to make the calculation:

Where: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Required water volume (m3)

The minimum volume of water needed in the installation 
to cover the heat loss caused by a reduction in the 
delivery water temperature during defrosting.

ΔT	= Permissible water temperature drop (ºC)

Drop in the delivery water temperature that the client is 
willing to allow in the installation.

Q
DEF

 = Heat loss during defrosting (kW)

Heat loss caused in the system by reducing the delivery 
water temperature, which may affect the user’s comfort 
level of warmth. This value is the sum of the two following 
items:

Q
I
 = Heat demand from the installation (kW)

While defrosting is taking place, the unit is not providing the 
heat required to cover the heat demand from the installation. 
This value can be obtained in 2 ways:

1.  By using the value of the energy demand from the 
installation, if known.

2.  If this value is not known, it can be estimated by using 
the heating capacity of the unit at an air temperature 
of 0ºC WB and a delivery water temperature at, for 
example, 45ºC.

Q
Y
 = Cooling load on the YUTAKI M unit (kW)

In addition to not providing the heat required to cover 
the heat demanded by the installation during defrosting, 
the unit is also producing cold. It can be estimated that 
this value is approximately 85% of the heating capacity 
on the unit under standard conditions (air temperature: 
6/7ºC (WB/DB) and input/output temperature of the 
water: 40 / 45ºC)

? N O T E

The	maximum	time	for	defrosting	considered	is	6	minutes	per	hour.

The following table shows the minimum water volume needed in 
each YUTAKI M unit in case of a permitted drop in temperature 
of 10ºC.

(Unit: ltrs.)

Model

Water temperature drop RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? N O T E

•	 The	values	shown	on	the	table	are	based	on	theoretical	installation	
conditions.	 In	 addition,	 YUTAKI	 M	 unit	 admits	 several	 hydraulic	
circuits	configurations,	and	the	value	can	be	different	depending	on	
each	specific	installation.

•	 Therefore,	it	rests	with	the	client	to	recalculate	these	values	depending	
on	the	real	conditions	of	the	installation.
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9.4 WATER CONTROL

It is necessary to analyse the quality of water by checking pH, 
electrical conductivity, ammonia ion content, sulphur content, 
and others. The following is the recommended standard water 
quality.

Item

Chilled water system Tendency (1)

Circulating 
water (20ºC 
less than)

Supply 
water

Corro-
sion

Depos-
its of 

scales

Standard Quality pH 
(25 °C)

6.8 ~ 8.0 6.8 ~ 8.0

Electrical Conductivity 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Less than 40 
Less than 400

Less 
than 30 

Less 
than 300

Chlorine Ion  
(mg CI¯/I)

Less than 50
Less 

than 50

Sulphur Acid Ion  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Less than 50
Less 

than 50

The amount of Acid 
consumption (pH 4.8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Less than 50
Less 

than 50

Total Hardness  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Less than 70
Less 

than 70

Calcium Hardness 
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Less than 50
Less 

than 50

Silica L (mg SIO
2 
/I) Less than 30

Less 
than 30

Reference Quality 
Total Iron (mg Fe/I)

Less than 1.0
Less 

than 0.3

Total Copper  
(mg Cu/I)

Less than 1.0
Less 

than 0.1

Sulphur Ion (mg S2¯/I) It shall not be detected

Ammonium Ion  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Less than 1.0
Less 

than 0.1

Remaining Chlorine 
(mg CI/I)

Less than 0.3
Less 

than 0.3

Floating Carbonic 
Acid (mg CO

2
/I)

Less than 4.0
Less 

than 4.0

Index of Stability 6.8 ~ 8.0 -

? N O T E

•	 (1)	The	mark	 “ ”	 in	 the	 table	means	 the	 factor	concerned	with	 the	
tendency	of	corrosion	or	deposits	of	scales.

•	 (2)	The	value	showed	in	“{}”	are	for	reference	only	according	to	the	
former	unit.

9.5 WATER PIPING CONNECTION

  � Piping location and connection size

The unit is factory supplied with two unions to be connected to 
the water inlet/outlet pipe. Refer to the next figure detailing the 
location of the water pipes location, dimensions and connection 
sizes.

Water inlet
Water outlet

Description Connection size

Water Inlet Rp1”

Water Outlet Rp1”

9.6 SUSPENSION OF WATER PIPING

Suspend the water piping at certain points and prevent the 
water piping from being in direct contact with the building: walls, 
ceilings, etc…

If there is direct contact between pipes, abnormal sound may 
occur due to the vibration of the piping. Pay special attention in 
cases of short piping lengths.

Do not fix the water pipes directly with the metal fittings (piping 
may expand and contract). 

Some examples for suspension method are shown below.
For suspending 

heavies
For piping along 

the wall
For instant 

installation work

10 ELECTRICAL AND CONTROL 
SETTINGS

10.1 GENERAL CHECK

• Make sure that the following conditions related to power 
supply installation are satisfied:
 - The power capacity of the electrical installation is large 

enough to support the power demand of the YUTAKI 
system (outdoor unit + DHW tank (if apply)).

 - The power supply voltage is within ±10% of the rated 
voltage.

 - The impedance of the power supply line is low enough 
to avoid any voltage drop of more than 15% of the rated 
voltage.
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• Following the Council Directive 2014/30/EU, relating to 
electromagnetic compatibility, the table below indicates the 
Maximum permitted system impedance Z

max
 at the interface 

point of the user’s supply, in accordance with EN61000-3-11.

Model
Power 
supply

Operation mode Z
max

 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE
1~ 230V 

50Hz

- -

With DHW tank heater 0.30

RASM-3VRE
- 0.43

With DHW tank heater 0.24

? N O T E

The	 data	 corresponding	 to	 DHW	 tank	 heater	 is	 calculated	
in	 combination	 with	 the	 domestic	 hot	 water	 tank	 accessory	
“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• The status of Harmonics for each model, regarding 
compliance with EN 61000-3-2 and EN 61000-3-12, is as 
follows:

Status regarding compliance with  
EN 61000-3-2 and EN 61000-3-12

Models

Equipment complying with EN 61000-3-2  
(Professional use)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Check to ensure that existing installation (mains power 
switches, circuit breakers, wires, connectors and wire 
terminals) already complies with the national and local 
regulations.

• The use of the DHW tank heater is disabled as factory 
setting. If it is desired to enable the DHW tank heater 
operation during normal unit operation, adjust the DSW4 
pin 3 of the PCB1 to the ON position and use the adequate 
protections. 

10.2 ELECTRICAL WIRING CONNECTION 
FOR OUTDOOR UNITS

  �  The electrical wiring connection for the 
outdoor unit is shown in figure below

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Power  supply 
1~  230V 50Hz

Control cable  
(5V)

10.2.1  Power and transmission wiring 
connection

  � Safety instructions

? N O T E

Check	 the	 requirements	 and	 recommendations	 in	 the	 chapter		
“10	Electrical	and	control	settings”.

! D A N G E R

• Do not connect the power supply to the unit prior to filling the 
space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with 
water and checking water pressure and the total absence of any 
water leakage.

• Do not connect or adjust any wiring or connections unless the 
main power switch is OFF.

• When using more than one power source, check and ensure that 
all of them are turned OFF before operating the unit.

• Avoid wiring installation in contact with the refrigerant pipes, 
water pipes, edges of plates and electrical components inside 
the unit to prevent damage, which may cause electric shock or 
short circuit.

! C A U T I O N

•	 Use	a	dedicated	power	circuit	for	the	unit.	Do	not	use	a	power	circuit	
shared	with	the	outdoor	unit	or	any	other	appliance.

•	 Make	sure	that	all	wiring	and	protection	devices	are	properly	selected,	
connected,	 identified	 and	 fixed	 to	 the	 correspond	ing	 terminals	 of	
the	 unit,	 specially	 the	 protection	 (earth)	 and	 power	 wiring,	 taking	
into	account	the	applicable	national	and	local	regulations.	Establish	
proper	earthing;	Incomplete	earthing	may	cause	electrical	shock.

•	 Protect	 the	 unit	 against	 the	 entry	 of	 small	 animals	 (like	 rodents)	
which	could	damage	the	drain	pipe	and	any	internal	wire	or	any	other	
electrical	part,	leading	to	electric	shock	or	short-circuit.

•	 Keep	a	distance	between	each	wiring	terminal	and	attach	insulation	
tape	or	sleeve	as	shown	in	the	figure.

Tape or sleeve
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10.3 WIRING SIZE AND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROTECTION DEVICES

! C A U T I O N

•	 Check	to	ensure	that	the	field	supplied	electrical	components	(mains	power	switches,	circuit	breakers,	wires,	connectors	and	wire	terminals)	have	
been	properly	selected	according	to	the	electrical	data	indicated	on	this	chapter	and	they	comply	with	national	and	local	codes.	If	it	is	necessary,	
contact	with	your	local	authority	in	regards	to	standards,	rules,	regulations,	etc.	

•	 Use	a	dedicated	power	circuit	for	the	unit.	Do	not	use	a	power	circuit	shared	with	the	outdoor	unit	or	any	other	appliance.

Use wires which are not lighter than the polychloroprene sheathed flexible cord (code designation 60245 IEC 57).

Model
Power 
supply

Operation mode
Power supply cables Transmitting cables CB 

(A)
ELB

(nº of poles/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2.50 mm² + GND

2 x 0.75 mm2 

16

2/40/30With DHW tank heater 2 x 6.0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4.0 mm² + GND 20

With DHW tank heater 2 x 6.0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? N O T E

The	data	corresponding	to	DHW	tank	heater	is	calculated	in	combination	with	the	domestic	hot	water	tank	accessory	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! C A U T I O N

•	 Ensure	specifically	that	there	is	an	Earth	Leakage	Breaker	(ELB)	installed	for	the	units	(outdoor	unit).
•	 If	the	installation	is	already	equipped	with	an	Earth	Leakage	Breaker	(ELB),	ensure	that	its	rated	current	is	large	enough	to	hold	the	current	of	the	

units	(outdoor	unit).

? N O T E

•	 Electric	fuses	can	be	used	instead	of	magnetic	Circuit	Breakers	(CB).	In	that	case,	select	fuses	with	similar	rated	values	as	the	CB.
•	 The	Earth	Leakage	Breaker	(ELB)	mentioned	on	this	manual	 is	also	commonly	known	as	Residual	Current	Device	(RCD)	or	Residual	Current	

Circuit	Breaker	(RCCB).
•	 The	Circuit	Breakers	(CB)	are	also	known	as	Thermal-Magnetic	Circuit	Breakers	or	just	Magnetic	Circuit	Breakers	(MCB).

10.4 OPTIONAL UNIT WIRING (ACCESSORIES)

  � Summary of the terminal board connections

Mark Part name Description

TERMINAL BOARD 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Main power supply connection
L1

L2
-

L3

TERMINAL BOARD 2 (TB2)

1
H-LINK commutation

The H-LINK transmission has to be done between the indoor unit and the terminals 1-2 of either 
outdoor unit, ATW-RTU or any other central device.2

3 H-LINK communication for remote 
control switch

Terminals for the connection of the YUTAKI unit controller.
4

5 DHW tank’s thermistor The DHW sensor is used to control the temperature of the domestic hot water tank.

6 Common thermistor Common terminal for thermistor.

7
Thermistor for water outlet 
temperature of second cycle

The sensor is used for the second temperature control and should be positioned after the mixing 
valve and the circulation pump.

8
Thermistor for water outlet 
temperature after hydraulic separator

Water sensor for hydraulic separator, buffer tank or boiler combination.

9 Common thermistor Common terminal for thermistors.
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Mark Part name Description

10
Thermistor for swimming pool water 
temperature

The sensor is used for the swimming pool temperature control and should be positioned inside 
plate heat exchanger of the swimming pool.

11
Thermistor for second ambient 
temperature

The sensor is used for the second ambient temperature control and it should be positioned 
outdoors.

12 Earth Earth connection for the 3 way valve and water pump.

13 Common line Terminal Line common for input 1 and input 2.

14 Input 1 (Demand ON/OFF) (*)
The air to water heat pump system has been designed to allow the connection of a remote 
thermostat to effectively control your home’s temperature. Depending on the room temperature, 
the thermostat will turn the air to water heat pump system ON and OFF. 

15 Input 2 (ECO mode) (*) Available signal which allows to reduce the water setting temperature of circuit 1, circuit 2 or both.

16 Common line Terminal Line common for inputs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Input 3 (Swimming pool) (*)
Only for swimming pool installations: It is necessary to connect an external input to the air to water 
heat pump to provide signal when the water pump of swimming pool is ON.

18 Input 4 (Solar) (*) Available input for Solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

19 Input 5 (Smart function) (*)
For the connection of an external tariff switch device to switch OFF the heat pump during peak 
electricity demand period. Depending on the setting, the heat pump or DHWT will be blocked 
when signal is open/closed.

20 Input 6 (DHW boost) (*) Available input for an instantaneous heating of the domestic hot water of the tank.

21 Input 7 (Power meter)

The measuring of the real power consumption can be done connecting an external power meter. 
The number of pulses of the power meter is a variable which must be set. By this, every pulse 
input is added into corresponding operation mode (Heating, Cooling, DHW Operation). Two 
possible options:

- One power meter for all installation (IU+OU).

- Two separated power meters (one for IU and one for OU).

22
Aquastat security for circuit 1 (WP1)

Terminals intended for the connection of the Aquastat security accessory (ATW-AQT-01) for 
controlling water temperature of the circuit 1. 23

24(C) Mixing valve close
When a mixing system is required for a second temperature control, these outputs are necessary 
to control the mixing valve.

25(O) Mixing valve open

26(N) N Common

27(L) Water Pump 2 (WP2)
When there is a second temperature application, a secondary pump is the circulating pump for the 
secondary heating circuit.

28
Auxiliary power Power supply for ATW-RTU and central device

29

30(N)
Electrical Heater DHW Output

If DHW tank contains an electric heater, the air to water heat pump can activate it if the heat pump 
cannot achieve the required DHW temperature by itself.31(L)

32(C) Common line Common terminal for the 3-way valve for DHW tank.

33(L) 3-way valve for DHW tank
The air to water heat pump can be used to heat DHW. This output will be on when DHW is 
activated.

34(N) N common Neutral terminal common for 3-way valve of DHW tank and outputs 1 and 2.

35(L)
Output 1 (3-way valve for swimming 
pool) (*)

The air to water heat pump can be use to heat swimming pool. This output will be ON when 
swimming pool is activated.

36(L) Output 2 (Water pump 3 (WP3)) (*) When there is a hydraulic separator or buffer tank, additional water pump (WP3) is needed.

37

Output 3 (Auxiliary boiler or electric 
heater) (*)

The boiler can be used to alternate with the heat pump when the heat pump cannot achieve the 
required temperature by itself.

A water electric heater (as accessory) can be used to provide the additional heating required on 
the coldest days of the year.

38

39
Output 4 (Solar) (*) Output for solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

40

? N O T E

(*):	Inputs	and	outputs	explained	in	the	table	are	the	factory-set	options.	By	means	of	the	unit	controller,	some	other	inputs	and	outputs	functions	can	
be	configured	and	used.	Please,	refer	to	the	Service	Manual	for	detailed	information.
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10.5 SETTING OF DIP SWITCHES AND RSW 
SWITCHES

10.5.1 Setting of DIP Switches for PCB1

  � Quantity and Position of DIP Switches
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: No setting is required

When set pin number 1 to ON, the electric 
current detection is cancelled. Pin number 
1 should be set back to OFF after electrical 
work

  � DSW301: Test run mode

Factory setting

  � DSW2: Optional Function setting

Factory setting

  � DSW3: Capacity
Factory setting

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: No setting is required
DSW4 RSW1

Factory setting

  � DSW5: End terminal resistance (No setting is required)

Factory setting

  � DSW6: No setting is required (Do not change)

Factory setting

  � DSW7: No setting is required (Do not change)

Factory setting

  � DSW302: Piping Length Setting (Setting is required)

Factory setting

  � LED indication

Name Colour Indication

PCB1

LED1 Red Power

LED2 Green Communication with inverter

LED3 Yellow H-Link transmission

LED4 Yellow Not used

LED351 Red For inspection

LED353 Red For inspection

PCB2

LD1 Red For inspection

LD2 Red For inspection

LD3 Red For inspection

LD4 Red For inspection

10.5.2  Location of DIP switches and rotary switches

PCB3
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  �  Function of DIP switches and rotary switches

? N O T E

•	 The	mark	“■”	indicates	the	DIP	switches	positions.
•	 No	mark	“■”	indicates	pin	position	is	not	affected.
•	 The	figures	show	the	settings	before	shipment	or	after	selection.
•	 “Not	used”	means	that	the	pin	must	not	be	changed.	A	malfunction	

might	occur	if	changed.

! C A U T I O N

Before	setting	DIP	switches,	first	turn	the	power	supply	OFF	and	then	set	
the	position	of	DIP	switches.	 If	 the	switches	are	set	without	 turning	the	
power	supply	OFF,	the	contents	of	the	setting	are	invalid.

  � DSW1: Additional setting 0

Factory setting. No setting is required.

Factory setting

? N O T E

In	case	of	installing	the	“Cooling	kit”	accessory,	set	the	pin	4	of	DSW1	to	
ON	in	order	to	enable	the	cooling	operation.

  � DSW2: Unit capacity setting

No setting is required.

2.0 HP 3.0 HP

  � DSW3: Additional setting 1

Factory setting

  � DSW4: Additional setting 2

Factory setting

87

DHW defrost

87

Heater forced OFF

87

Unit and installation pipes antifreeze 
protection

87

Standard / ECO water pump operation

87

Electric heater or boiler emergency mode

87

DHW tank’s heater operation

87

DHW 3-way valve and expansion valve 
forced ON

87

YUTAKI M - Remote Control Box

87

! C A U T I O N

•	 Never	turn	all	DSW4	DIP	switch	pins	ON.	If	this	happens,	the	software	
of	the	unit	will	be	removed.

•	 Never	 activate	 “Heater	 Forced	OFF”	 and	 “Electric	 heater	 or	 boiler	
emergency	mode”	at	the	same	time.

  � DSW5: Additional setting 3

In the cases where the outdoor unit is installed into a location 
where its own outdoor ambient temperature sensor can not 
give a suitable temperature measurement to the system, it 
is available the 2nd outdoor ambient temperature sensor as 
accessory. By means of DSW1 and 2 setting, the preferable 
sensor for each circuit can be selected.

Factory setting

Outdoor unit sensor for circuits 1 and 2

Outdoor unit sensor for circuit 1; Auxiliary 
sensor for circuit 2

Auxiliary sensor for circuit 1; Outdoor unit 
sensor for circuit 2

Auxiliary sensor instead of outdoor unit 
sensor for both circuits

Use the maximum temperature value 
between Two3 (boiler / heater thermistor) 
and Two (water outlet thermistor) for water 
control

  � DSW6: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)
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  � DSW7: Additional setting 4

Factory setting

Compatibility with ATW-RTU-04 (When 
cooling mode operation is needed) 

  � DSW15 & RSW2/ DSW16 & RSW1: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)

  � DSW18: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)

  � SSW1: Remote/Local

Factory setting

(Remote operation)

Remote

Local

Local operation
Remote

Local

  � SSW2: Heat/Cool

Factory setting

(Heat operation)

Heat 

Cool

Cool and Heat operation in case of Local
Heat 

Cool

10.5.3 LED indication

Name Colour Indication

LED1 Green Power indication

LED2 Red Power indication

LED3 Red Heat pump operation (Thermo ON/OFF)

LED4 Yellow Alarm (flickering with 1 sec interval)

LED5 Green Not used

LED6 Yellow H-LINK transmission

LED7 Yellow H-LINK RCS transmission

11 COMMISSIONING

11.1 BEFORE OPERATION

! C A U T I O N

•	 Supply	 electrical	 power	 to	 the	 system	 for	 approximately	 12	 hours	
before	 start-up	 after	 a	 long	 shut-off.	 Do	 not	 start	 the	 system	
immediately	 after	 power	 supply,	 it	 may	 cause	 compressor	 failure	
because	the	compressor	is	not	well-heated.

•	 When	the	system	is	started	after	a	shut-off	longer	than	approximately	
3	months,	 it	 is	 recommended	 that	 the	system	be	checked	by	your	
service	contractor.

•	 Turn	OFF	 the	main	switch	when	 the	system	 is	 to	be	stopped	 for	a	
long	period	of	time:	as	the	oil	heater	is	always	energized	even	when	
the	compressor	is	not	working,	there	will	be	electricity	consumption	
unless	the	main	switch	is	turned	OFF.

11.2 PRELIMINARY CHECK

When installation is complete, perform commissioning according 
to the following procedure, and hand over the system to the 
customer. Perform the commissioning of the units methodically, 
and check that the electrical wiring and the piping are correctly 
connected.

YUTAKI M units must be configured by the installer to get the 
perfect setting and the unit working.

11.2.1 Checking the unit

• Check external appearance of the unit to look for any 
damage due to transportation or installation. 

• Check that all the covers are totally closed. 

• Check that the recommended service space is respected 
(see “6.1	Service	space”). 

• Check that the unit has been correctly installed. 

11.2.2 Electrical checking

! C A U T I O N

Do	not	operate	the	system	until	all	the	check	points	have	been	cleared:
•	 Check	 to	 ensure	 that	 the	 electrical	 resistance	 is	more	 than	 1	MΩ,	

by	 measuring	 the	 resistance	 between	 ground	 and	 electrical	 parts	
terminal.	If	not,	do	not	operate	the	system	until	the	electrical	leakage	
is	found	and	repaired.	Do	not	impress	the	voltage	on	the	terminals	for	
transmission	and	sensors	.

•	 Check	to	ensure	that	the	switch	on	the	main	power	source	has	been	
ON	for	more	than	12	hours,	in	order	to	give	the	oil	heater	time	to	warm	
the	compressor.

•	 In	 three-phase	unit	 check	phase	 sequence	 connection	on	 terminal	
board.

•	 Check	the	power	supply	voltage	(±10%	of	the	rated	voltage).
•	 Check	 that	 field-supplied	 electrical	 components	 (main	 switches,	

breakers,	wires,	conduit	connectors	and	wire	 terminals)	have	been	
properly	 selected	according	 to	 the	electrical	 specifications	given	 in	
this	document,	and	check	that	the	components	comply	with	national	
and	local	standards.

•	 Do	not	touch	any	electrical	components	for	more	than	three	minutes	
after	turning	OFF	the	main	switch

•	 Check	the	DIP	switch	settings	of	the	unit	are	connected	as	shown	in	
the	corresponding	chapter.

•	 Check	 to	 ensure	 the	 electrical	 wiring	 of	 the	 unit	 is	 connected	 as	
shown	in	the	chapter.

•	 Check	 to	 ensure	 the	 external	 wiring	 is	 correctly	 fixed.	 To	 avoid	
problems	with	vibrations,	noises	and	cut	out	wires	with	the	plates.
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11.2.3  Hydraulic circuit checking (space 
heating and DHW)

• Check that the circuit has been properly flushed and filled 
with water and that the installation has been drained: the 
pressure of the heating circuit must be 1.8 bar

• Check for any leakage in water cycle. Pay special attention 
to the water piping connections. 

• Make sure the system’s internal water volume is correct. 

• Check that the hydraulic circuit’s valves are fully open. 

• Check to see that additional water pumps (WP2 or/and 
WP3) are correctly connected to terminal board.

! C A U T I O N

•	 Operating	the	system	with	closed	valves	will	damage	the	unit.	
•	 Check	to	see	that	air	purge	valve	is	open	and	that	the	hydrau	lic	circuit	

is	air	purged.	The	installer	is	responsible	of	com	pletely	air	purging	the	
installation.

•	 Check	that	the	water	pump	of	the	space	heating	circuit	works	within	
the	pump	operating	range	and	that	the	water	flow	is	over	the	pump’s	
minimum.	If	 the	water	flow	is	under	12	 litres/minute	(6	 litres/minute	
for	3.0HP	unit)	 (with	flow	switch	 tolerance),	alarm	will	be	displayed	
on	the	unit.	

•	 Remember	 that	 water	 connection	 must	 be	 accordance	 with	 local	
regulations.	

•	 Water	quality	must	comply	with	EU	directive	98/83	EC.	
•	 Electrical	heater	operation	when	not	completely	filled	with	water	will	

damage	the	heater.

11.2.4 Checking the refrigerant circuit

• Check to ensure that the stop valves on the gas and liquid 
lines are fully open.

• Check the inside of the unit for refrigerant leakage. If there is 
a refrigerant leak, call your dealer.

• Do not touch any of the parts by hand at the discharge gas 
side, since the compressor chamber and the pipes at the 
discharge side are heated higher than 90°C.

• DO NOT PUSH THE BUTTON OF THE MAGNETIC 
SWITCH(ES), it will cause a serious accident.

• Confirm that the leakage of the refrigerant does not exist. 
The flare nuts are sometimes loosened by vibration during 
transportation

11.2.5 Test and check

Finally, test and check the following items: 

• Water leakage

• Refrigerant leakage

• Electrical connection

11.3 COMMISSIONING PROCEDURE

This procedure is valid regardless of what options are on the 
module.

• When installation is complete and all necessary settings 
(DIP-switches in PCBs and user controller configuration) 
have been carried out, close the electrical box and place the 
cabinet as shown in the manual.

• Make the start-up wizard configuration in the user controller.

• Make a test run as shown in item “11.4	Test	run	/	air	purge”.
• After test run is completed, start the entire unit or the 

selected circuit by pressing the OK button.

  �  Initial start-up at low outdoor ambient 
temperatures

During commissioning and when water temperature is very 
low, it is important for the water to be heated gradually. 
Additional optional function can be used for starting at low water 
temperature conditions: Screed drying function:

 - The screed function is used exclusively for the process 
of drying a newly applied screed to the floor heating 
system. The process is based on EN-1264 par 4.

 - When user activates screed function, the water set point 
follows a predetermined schedule:

1 Water set point is kept constant at 25ºC for 3 days

2 Water set-point is set to the maximum Heating supply 
temperature (but always limited to ≤ 55ºC) for 4 days.

! C A U T I O N

•	 Heating	at	 lower	water	 temperatures	 (approximately	10ºC	 to	15ºC)	
and	lower	outdoor	ambient	temperatures	(<10ºC)	can	be	damaging	
to	the	heat	pump	when	defrosting.

•	 As	a	result,	Heating	up	to	15ºC	when	outdoor	temperature	is	lower	
than	10ºC	is	performed	by	the	electrical	heater.

? N O T E

In	 case	 of	 Heater	 Forced	 OFF	 (by	 optional	 DIP	 switch	 setting)	 these	
condition	 is	 not	 performed	 and	 heating	 is	 performed	 by	 Heat	 Pump.	
Hitachi	is	not	responsible	for	its	operation.

! C A U T I O N

It	is	recommended	start	the	unit	(first	power	ON)	with	heater	forced	OFF	
and	compressor	forced	OFF	(See	“10.5	Setting	of	DIP	switches	and	RSW	
switches”).	In	order	to	circulate	water	by	water	pump	and	remove	possible	
air	into	the	heater	(Check	heater	completely	filled).

11.4 TEST RUN / AIR PURGE

Test run is a working mode used when commissioning the 
installation. Some settings are made to let the installer an easy 
job. Air purge function drives the pump in a way for evacuating 
air bubbles in the installation.

A menu with specific function for commissioning appears by 
pressing the menu+back buttons for 3 seconds at the installer 
menu (OK+back buttons).

OK
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This menu shows the following test to be launched:

• Unit Test Run

• Air Purge

• Screed Drying

After “Test Run” or “Air Purge” option is selected, the YUTAKI 
user controller asks for the duration of the test.

In case of test run, user can also select the mode of the test 
(cooling or heating).

When user confirms the test run or the air purge, the YUTAKI 
user controller sends the order to the unit.

During the execution of this test, the following screen is shown:

• When the test starts, the user controller will exit from the 
installer mode.

• If “favourite action button” is pressed during test run, this 
function will be executed until the user presses the cancel 
option (this is not-limited by time). 

• User can cancel the test run regardless of the time left for 
test finishing.

• The Test Run icon is shown in the notifications zone, but the 
notification of this test run is taken from H-LINK.

When test run has finished, an information message is 
displayed in the screen, and pressing accept, the user returns to 
the global view.

? N O T E

•	 When	commissioning	and	installing	the	unit,	it	is	very	important	to	use	
the	“Air	purge”	function	to	remove	all	the	air	in	the	water	circuit.	When	
the	air	purge	function	is	running,	the	water	pump	starts	the	automatic	
air	venting	routine	which	consists	of	regulating	the	speed	and	open/
close	configured	3-way	valve	to	help	to	evacuate	air	from	the	system.

•	 If	there	is	a	Heater	or	a	Boiler	installed,	disable	the	operation	before	
running	the	test	run.

12 UNIT CONTROLLER

12.1 DEFINITION OF THE SWITCHES

OK















 Liquid Crystal Display

Screen where controller software is displayed.

 OK button

To select the variables to be edited and to confirm the 
selected values.

 Arrows key

It helps the user to move through the menus and views.

 Run/Stop button

It works for all zones if none of the zones is selected or only 
for one zone when that zone is selected. 

 Menu button

It shows the different configuration options of the user 
controller.

 Return button

To return to the previous screen.

 Favourite button

When this button is pressed, the selected favourite action 
(ECO/Comfort, Holiday, Simple timer or DHW boost) is 
directly executed.
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12.2 MAIN SCREEN

Depending on the working mode of the user controller, the main 
screen is shown in a different way. When the user controller is 
working as a master unit controller, a comprehensive view with 
all the elements is shown, whereas when the user controller is 
working as a room thermostat (located in one of the controlled 
zones), the main screen appears with simplified information.

12.2.1 Comprehensive view

 













 Time and date

The current time/date information is displayed. This 
information can be changed on the configuration menu.

 Operation mode (Heating / Cooling / Auto)

This icon shows the unit’s mode of operation status. It has to 
be edited by pressing the OK button, and it can be switched 
between Heating, Cooling and Auto mode (If enabled option).

 Control of circuits 1 and 2

It displays the setting temperature calculated for each circuit 
and a throughput icon indicating the percentage of the actual 
temperature with respect to the setting temperature. It can 
also show the ECO mode and timer activation if they are 
enabled.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows 
keys over this view (if Water calculation mode is set as “Fix”).

Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown: 

 - Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can 
be selected and configured.

 - OTC: OTC Setting temperature (User can only refer to 
the OTC mode and its setting temperature value)

 - Comfort/ECO: Selection between Comfort and ECO mode.

 - Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.

 DHW control

It displays the setting temperature calculated for DHW and 
a throughput icon indicating the percentage of the actual 
temperature with respect to the setting temperature. It can 
also show the operation of the electrical heater of the DHW, 
the timer activation and the DHW boost if they are enabled.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows 
keys over this view.

Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown: 

 - Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can 
be selected and configured.

 - DHW boost: It activates the DHW heater for an 
immediate DHW operation

 - Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.

If anti-legionella operation is working, its icon appears below 
the setting temperature.

 Swimming pool control

It gives information about the swimming pool setting 
temperature and displays a throughput icon indicating the 
percentage of the actual temperature with respect to the 
setting temperature. 

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows 
keys over this view.

Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown: 

 - Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can 
be selected and configured.

 - Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.

 Unit status signals

This part of the screen displays all the notification icons that 
offer general knowledge on the unit’s situation 

Some of these icons can be: Defrost operation, Water 
pumps, Compressor/s, Boiler working, Tariff input, Test run, 
Night Shift...

 Outdoor temperature / Alarm indication

In normal operation, the outdoor temperature is displayed 
besides the home icon signal.

In abnormal operation, the alarm icon is indicated with its 
corresponding alarm code.

 Available buttons / Installer mode

It indicates the buttons of the user controller which can be 
used in that moment.

When Installer mode is enabled, its icon appears on the right 
side of this view.
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12.2.2 Room thermostat view

 





 







 Time and date

The current time/date information is displayed. This 
information can be changed on the configuration menu.

 Definition of the circuit

It informs about which circuit is being indicated (1 or 2).

 Actual/Setting room temperature

It displays the actual room temperature. The setting 
temperature can be adjusted using the up/down arrows keys. 
In this case, while the setting temperature is being modified, 
the icon of the actual room temperature is indicated below 
the setting temperature (house icon).

 Room thermostat mode

In this part of the screen, the room thermostat mode can be 
selected between Manual and Auto. If Auto is selected, two 
possible icons can be displayed: one if a timer period has 
been selected and the other one if not.

 Operation mode (Heating / Cooling / Auto)

The current operation mode is displayed. To configure it, press 
OK to enter in the quick actions (Auto if enabled option).

 End of timer/holiday operation

In this area, the end hour of the simple timer, holiday period 
or schedule action is indicated below its respective icon.

 Next circuit

It informs that there is a room thermostat view for a second 
circuit and it is possible to access by pressing the right key.

 Icons notification

This part of the screen displays all the notification icons that 
offer general knowledge on the unit’s situation 

Some of these icons can be: ECO mode, Timer operation...

 Outdoor temperature / Alarm indication

In normal operation, the outdoor temperature is displayed 
besides the home icon signal.

In abnormal operation, the alarm icon is indicated with its 
corresponding alarm code.

 Available buttons / Installer mode

It indicates the buttons of the user controller which can be 
used in that moment.

When Installer mode is enabled, its icon appears on the right 
side of this view.

  � OK button

Pressing the OK button, the quick actions are shown: 

• Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can be 
selected and configured.

• Operation mode: It allows to select the unit operation 
between Heating, Cooling and Auto mode (if enabled option).

• ECO/Comfort: Selection between ECO and Comfort mode.

• Holiday: It allows to start a holiday period until the configured 
returning date and time.

• Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.
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12.3 DESCRIPTION OF THE ICONS

12.3.1 Common icons

Icon Name Values Explanation

OFF

Status for 
circuit 1, 2, 
DHW and 
swimming 

pool.

Circuit I or II is in Demand-OFF

Circuit I or II is on Thermo-OFF

Circuit I or II is working between 0 < 
X ≤ 33% of the desired water outlet 
temperature

Circuit I or II is working between 
33 < X ≤ 66% of the desired water 
outlet temperature

Circuit I or II is working between 66 
< X ≤ 100% of the desired water 
outlet temperature

Mode

Heating

Cooling

Auto

88
Setting 

temperatures

Value
Displays the setting temperature 
of the circuit 1, circuit 2, DHW and 
swimming pool

Circuit 1, Circuit 2, DHW or 
Swimming Pool are stopped by 
button or timer

Alarm
Existing alarm. This icon appears 
with the alarm code

Timer

Simple timer

Weekly timer

Derogation
When there is a derogation from the 
configured timer

Installer mode
Informs that user controller is logged 
on the installer mode which has 
special privileges

Menu lock

It appears when menu is blocked 
from a central control. When 
communication is lost, this icon 
disappears

Outdoor 
temperature

The ambient temperature is 
indicated at the right side of this 
button

12.3.2 Icons for the comprehensive view

Icon Name Values Explanation

Pump

This icon informs about pump 
operation. 
There are three available pumps on 
the system. Each one is numbered, 
and its corresponding number is 
displayed below to the pump icon 
when it is operating

Heater step
Indicates which of the 3 possible 
heater steps is applied on space 
heating

DHW Heater
Informs about DHW Heater 
operation. (If it is enabled)

Solar Combination with solar energy

Compressor Compressor enabled

Boiler Auxiliary boiler is working

Tariff
Tariff signal informs about some cost 
conditions of the consumption of the 
system

Defrost Defrost function is active

Central/Local

- No icon means local mode

Central mode (Three types of 
control: Water, Air or Full)

Forced OFF

When forced off Input is configured 
and its signal is received, all 
the configured items on the 
comprehensive view (C1, C2, DHW, 
and/or SWP) are shown in OFF, with 
this small icon below

Auto ON/OFF

When daily average is over auto 
summer switch-off temperature, 
circuits 1 and 2 are forced to OFF 
(Only if Auto ON/OFF enabled)

Test Run
Informs about the activation of the 
“Test Run” function

Anti-Legionella
Activation of the Anti-Legionella 
operation

DHW boost
It activates the DHW heater for an 
immediate DHW operation

ECO/Comfort 
mode for 

circuits 1 and 2

- No icon means Comfort mode

ECO mode

Night Shift Informs about night shift operation
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12.3.3 Icons for the room thermostat view

Icon Name Values Explanation

Manual/Auto 
mode

Manual mode

Auto mode with timer setting

Auto mode without timer setting

Setting/Room 
temperature

Setting temperature

Room temperature

End of timer 
period

The end hour of the timer period is indicated below this icon

End of holiday 
period

The end hour of the holiday period is indicated below this icon

Setting 
temperature

This icon appears while the setting temperature is being changed, and indicates the actual temperature

Next screen
When room thermostat has been configured for both circuit 1 and 2, this icon appears at the right side of the 
screen to indicated that there is a 2nd room thermostat view

13 MAIN SAFETY DEVICES

  � Compressor protection

High pressure switch:

This switch cuts out the operation of the compressor when the discharge pressure exceeds the setting.

  � Fan motor protection

When the thermistor temperature is reached to the setting, motor output is decreased.

The other way, when the temperature becomes lower, limitation is cancelled.

Model RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

For compressor

Pressure switches - Automatic Reset, Non-Adjustable (each one for each compressor)

High Cut Out MPa 4.15

Cut-In MPa 3.20

Low Cut-Out MPa 0.30

for control Cut-In MPa 0.20

Fuse on PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

CCP Timer - Non-Adjustable

Setting Time min. 3

For condenser fan motor
- Automatic Reset, Non-Adjustable (each one for each motor)

 Internal Thermostat

For Control Circuit
A 5

Fuse on PCB

For Electrical Heater (Accessory)
A 20

Fuse
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1 INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

Ningún fragmento de esta publicación puede ser reproducido, 
copiado, archivado o transmitido en ninguna forma o medio sin 
permiso de Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U.

En el marco de una política de mejora continua de la calidad de 
sus productos, Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en cualquier 
momento, sin comunicación previa y sin incurrir en la obligación 
de introducirlos en los productos vendidos con anterioridad. Por 
lo tanto, este documento puede haber sufrido modificaciones 
durante la vida del producto.

Hitachi realiza todos los esfuerzos posibles para ofrecer 
documentación correcta y actualizada. Pese a ello, los errores 
de impresión están fuera del control de Hitachi, que no se hace 
responsable de ellos. 

En consecuencia, algunas de las imágenes o algunos de los datos 
empleados para ilustrar este documento pueden no corresponder 
a modelos concretos. No se admitirán reclamaciones basadas en 
los datos, ilustraciones y descripciones de este manual.

2 SEGURIDAD

2.1 SÍMBOLOS EMPLEADOS

Durante el diseño del sistema de bomba de calor y la instalación 
de la unidad, es necesario prestar mayor atención en algunas 
situaciones que requieren especial cuidado, para evitar daños 
en el equipo, en la instalación o en el edificio o inmueble.

En este manual se indicarán claramente las situaciones que 
puedan comprometer la integridad de las personas o que 
pongan en peligro el equipo.

Para identificar estas situaciones se emplean una serie de 
símbolos especiales.

Preste mucha atención a estos símbolos y a los mensajes que 
les siguen, pues de ello depende su propia seguridad y la de los 
demás.

Este dispositivo contiene R32, un 
refrigerante inodoro con una 
velocidad de combustión lenta. Una 
fuga de refrigerante puede provocar 

un incendio si entra en contacto con una 
fuente de combustión externa.

! P E L I G R O

• Los textos precedidos de este símbolo contienen información e 
indicaciones relacionadas directamente con su seguridad.

• Si no se tienen en cuenta dichas indicaciones tanto usted como 
otras personas pueden sufrir lesiones graves, muy graves o 
incluso mortales.

En los textos precedidos del símbolo de peligro, también puede 
encontrar información sobre formas seguras de proceder 
durante la instalación de la unidad.

! P E L I G R O

Esta señal indica que el equipo utiliza un refrigerante 
con una velocidad de combustión lenta. Una fuga de 
refrigerante puede provocar un incendio si entra en 
contacto con una fuente de combustión externa.

RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN

Antes de retirar las tuberías de refrigerante debe detener el compresor.

Tras recuperar el refrigerante todas las válvulas de servicio deben 
estar completamente cerradas.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Los	 textos	 precedidos	 de	 este	 símbolo	 contienen	 información	 e	
indicaciones	relacionadas	directamente	con	su	seguridad.

•	 Si	no	se	tienen	en	cuenta	dichas	indicaciones	tanto	usted	como	otras	
personas	pueden	sufrir	lesiones	leves.

•	 No	tener	en	cuenta	estas	instrucciones	puede	provocar	daños	en	el	
equipo.

En los textos precedidos del símbolo de precaución, también 
puede encontrar información sobre formas seguras de proceder 
durante la instalación de la unidad.

? N O TA

•	 Los	 textos	 precedidos	 de	 este	 símbolo	 contienen	 informaciones	
o	 indicaciones	 que	 pueden	 resultar	 útiles,	 o	 que	 merecen	 una	
explicación	más	extensa.

•	 También	puede	incluir	indicaciones	acerca	de	comprobaciones	que	
deben	efectuarse	sobre	elementos	o	sistemas	del	equipo.

Símbolo Explicación

Lea el manual de instalación y funcionamiento y 
la hoja de instrucciones del cableado antes de 
comenzar la instalación.

Antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento y 
servicio, lea el manual de servicio.

Para más información, consulte la guía de referencia 
del instalador y el usuario.

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
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2.2 INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL SOBRE 
SEGURIDAD

! P E L I G R O

• No vierta agua en la unidad interior ni en la exterior. Estos 
productos están equipados con piezas eléctricas. Si el agua 
entra en contacto con los componentes eléctricos, se producirá 
una descarga eléctrica grave.

• No toque ni ajuste dispositivos de seguridad dentro de las 
unidades interior y exterior. En caso contrario, puede provocar 
un accidente grave.

• No abra la tapa de servicio ni el panel de acceso de las unidades 
interior y exterior sin desconectar la alimentación principal.

• En caso de incendio, apague el interruptor principal, extinga el 
fuego de inmediato y póngase en contacto con su proveedor de 
servicios.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 No	emplee	ningún	aerosol,	como	 insecticidas,	barnices	o	 lacas,	ni	
ningún	 otro	 gas	 inflamable	 a	 menos	 de	 aproximadamente	 un	 (1)	
metro	del	sistema.

•	 Si	 el	 disyuntor	 o	 el	 fusible	 se	 activan	 con	 frecuencia,	 detenga	 el	
sistema	y	póngase	en	contacto	con	su	proveedor	de	servicios.

•	 No	 realice	 ninguna	 tarea	 de	 mantenimiento	 ni	 inspección.	 Este	
trabajo	debe	llevarlo	a	cabo	personal	de	servicio	cualificado.

•	 No	coloque	ningún	material	extraño	(palos,	etc.)	en	la	entrada	ni	en	
la	salida	de	aire.	Estas	unidades	disponen	de	ventiladores	con	una	
rotación	de	alta	velocidad	y	el	contacto	de	éstos	con	cualquier	objeto	
es	peligroso.

•	 Las	 fugas	 de	 refrigerante	 pueden	 dificultar	 la	 respiración	 por	
insuficiencia	de	aire.

•	 Este	dispositivo	debe	ser	utilizado	únicamente	por	un	adulto	o	por	una	
persona	 responsable	 que	 haya	 recibido	 formación	 o	 instrucciones	
técnicas	de	cómo	manipularlo	de	forma	adecuada	y	segura.

•	 Vigile	que	los	niños	no	jueguen	con	el	dispositivo.

? N O TA

Se	recomienda	ventilar	la	habitación	cada	3	o	4	horas.

3 AVISO IMPORTANTE

• En el CD-ROM que se incluye con la unidad interior 
encontrará información adicional acerca del producto 
adquirido. Si no tiene el CD-ROM o si es ilegible contacte 
con su proveedor o distribuidor Hitachi.

• LEA EL MANUAL Y EL CONTENIDO DEL CD-ROM 
CON ATENCIÓN ANTES DE INICIAR LAS TAREAS DE 
INSTALACIÓN DEL SISTEMA. El incumplimiento de 
las instrucciones de instalación, uso y funcionamiento 
descritas en esta documentación, puede provocar fallos 
de funcionamiento potencialmente graves, o incluso la 
destrucción del sistema.

• Compruebe, en los manuales de las unidades interior y 
exterior, que dispone de toda la información necesaria para 
la correcta instalación del sistema. Si no es así, póngase en 
contacto con su distribuidor.

• Hitachi sigue una política de continua mejora del diseño y 
rendimiento de los productos. Se reserva, por lo tanto, el 
derecho a modificar las especificaciones sin previo aviso.

• Hitachi no puede prever todas las circunstancias que 
pudieran conllevar un peligro potencial.

• Esta unidad exterior no ha sido diseñada para procesos 
industriales y su uso como bomba de calor se limita al ámbito 
de aplicación de la serie YUTAKI. Para otros usos póngase 
en contacto con su proveedor o distribuidor de Hitachi.

• No se permite la reproducción de ningún fragmento de este 
manual sin permiso por escrito.

• Si tiene cualquier tipo de duda, póngase en contacto con su 
proveedor de servicios de Hitachi.

• Este manual debe considerarse como un elemento fijo del 
sistema de la bomba de calor. Este manual proporciona una 
descripción e información comunes para esta bomba de 
calor, así como para otros modelos.

• Compruebe y asegúrese de que las explicaciones de los 
apartados de este manual se corresponden con su modelo 
de bomba de calor. 

• Consulte la codificación de los modelos para confirmar las 
principales características de su sistema.

• Para identificar los niveles de gravedad de los riesgos se 
utilizan palabras precedidas de señales (NOTA, PELIGRO 
y PRECAUCIÓN). Las definiciones empleadas para 
identificar estos niveles se indican a continuación junto a las 
respectivas palabras que las señalan.

• Esta unidad exterior es para utilizar exclusivamente para 
sistemas de agua por aire. No se puede utilizar con unidades 
interiores en sistemas de aire por aire.

! P E L I G R O

Recipiente de presión y dispositivo de seguridad: Esta bomba de calor 
está equipada con un recipiente de alta presión que cumple la directiva 
de equipos de presión. El recipiente ha sido diseñado y comprobado 
en antes del envío de acuerdo con dicha directiva. Así mismo, con 
el fin de evitar una presión anormal, se utiliza un presostato de alta 
presión en el sistema de refrigeración, que no precisa ningún tipo 
de ajuste en la instalación.  Por lo tanto, esta bomba de calor está 
protegida de presiones anómalas. No obstante, si se aplica presión 
anormalmente alta al ciclo de refrigerante, incluidos el/los recipiente(s) 
de alta presión, éstos pueden explotar y provocar lesiones graves o 
la muerte. No aplique al sistema una presión superior a la indicada 
mediante la modificación o cambio del presostato de alta presión.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

Esta	unidad	está	diseñada	para	uso	comercial	y	en	industria	ligera.	Si	se	
instala	en	una	vivienda,	podría	causar	interferencias	electromagnéticas.

! P E L I G R O

Salvo los métodos recomendados por el fabricante, no 
utilice ningún otro medio para acelerar el proceso de 
descarche o para limpiar la unidad.

• Se debe almacenar el dispositivo en una habitación sin fuentes de 
ignición en continuo funcionamiento (por ejemplo, llamas abiertas, 
dispositivos que funcionen con gas o calentadores eléctricos).

• No lo perfore ni queme.

• Puede que los refrigerantes sean inodoros.

Puesta en marcha y funcionamiento: Asegúrese de que todas 
las válvulas de cierre están totalmente abiertas y de que no 
existen obstáculos en los laterales de entrada/salida antes de la 
puesta en marcha y durante el funcionamiento.

Mantenimiento: Compruebe periódicamente el lado de alta 
presión. Si la presión es superior al máximo permitido, detenga 
el sistema y limpie el intercambiador de calor o elimine la causa 
del exceso.

AVISO IMPORTANTE
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Valores de presión máxima admisible y de corte por alta 
presión:

Refrigerante
Máxima presión 
permitida (MPa)

Valor de corte por alta 
presión (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? N O TA

La	etiqueta	del	recipiente	que	cumple	la	directiva	de	equipos	de	presión	
está	colocada	en	el	recipiente	de	alta	presión.	La	capacidad	del	recipiente	
así	como	su	categoría	están	indicadas	en	el	recipiente.

Ubicación del presostato de alta presión

Compresor

? N O TA

El	presostato	de	alta	presión	está	indicado	en	el	diagrama	de	cableado	
eléctrico	 de	 la	 unidad	 exterior	 como	 HPS,	 conectado	 a	 la	 tarjeta	 de	
circuitos	impresos	(PCB1)	de	la	unidad	exterior.

Estructura del presostato de alta presión

Punto de contacto Presión detectada

Conectado al cableado eléctrico

! P E L I G R O

• No modifique el presostato de alta presión ni el valor de corte 
de alta presión en la instalación. Si lo hace, puede provocar 
lesiones graves o la muerte a causa de una explosión.

• No intente girar la varilla de la válvula más allá de su tope.

4 TRANSPORTE Y MANIPULACIÓN

Cuando suspenda la unidad, equilíbrela, compruebe la 
seguridad y elévela con suavidad.

No deseche ningún material de embalaje.

Suspenda la unidad con su embalaje utilizando dos cuerdas.

Por razones de seguridad, asegúrese de izar la unidad 
suavemente y evite que se incline.

Modelo Peso bruto (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 ANTES DEL FUNCIONAMIENTO

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Suministre	alimentación	eléctrica	al	sistema	durante	unas	12	horas	
antes	de	ponerlo	en	marcha	o	si	ha	estado	parado	durante	mucho	
tiempo.	No	inicie	el	sistema	inmediatamente	después	de	enchufarlo,	
ya	 que	 podría	 causar	 daños	 en	 el	 compresor	 por	 no	 estar	 lo	
suficientemente	caliente.

•	 Cuando	 el	 sistema	 se	 inicie	 después	 de	 haber	 estado	 apagado	
durante	 más	 de	 3	 meses,	 es	 recomendable	 que	 el	 proveedor	 de	
servicios	lo	compruebe.

•	 Apague	el	interruptor	principal	cuando	el	sistema	vaya	a	permanecer	
parado	 durante	 un	 largo	 periodo	 de	 tiempo:	 de	 lo	 contrario,	 se	
consumirá	 electricidad,	 ya	 que	 el	 calentador	 de	 aceite	 permanece	
activo	mientras	el	compresor	está	parado.

•	 Asegúrese	 de	 que	 la	 unidad	 exterior	 no	 está	 cubierta	 de	 hielo	
o	 nieve.	 Si	 lo	 está,	 quite	 el	 hielo	 o	 la	 nieve	 con	 agua	 caliente	
(aproximadamente	a	50	ºC).	Si	la	temperatura	del	agua	es	superior	a	
50	ºC,	las	piezas	de	plástico	podrían	dañarse.

5.1 COMPONENTES DE LA UNIDAD 
SUMINISTRADOS DE FÁBRICA

Accesorio Imagen Cant. Finalidad

Junta 4
Dos juntas para las 

conexiones de calefacción 
(entrada/salida) 

CD-ROM 1
Con el Manual de instalación 
y funcionamiento detallado

Manual de 
instrucciones

1
Instrucciones básicas para la 

instalación del dispositivo

Manual de 
instrucciones

1

Manual de seguridad 
adicional para sistemas de 

aire acondicionado y bomba 
de calor con refrigerante R32 

de acuerdo con la norma 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Declaración de 
conformidad

- 1 -

? N O TA

•	 Las	accesorios	anteriores	se	suministran	en	el	interior	de	la	unidad.
•	 Si	alguno	de	estos	accesorios	no	está	empaquetado	con	la	unidad	

o	se	detecta	algún	daño	en	la	misma,	póngase	en	contacto	con	su	
distribuidor.

TRANSPORTE Y MANIPULACIÓN
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6 DIMENSIONES GENERALES

6.1 ESPACIO PARA MANTENIMIENTO

Unidades en mm.

Vista superiorVista superior

Vista frontal

Entrada de aire

Salida de aire

DIMENSIONES GENERALES
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6.2 NOMBRE DE LOS COMPONENTES Y DATOS DIMENSIONALES

Vista frontal

Vista superior

Vista inferior

Vista lateral

Unidades en mm.XEKS1931

Nº Nombre del componente Nº Nombre del componente

1 Compresor 15 Válvula de servicio de la línea de gas - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Intercambiador de calor lado agua 16
Válvula de cierre para línea de líquido - 2 CV: Ø6,35 
(1/4") - 3 CV: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Intercambiador de calor lado aire 17 Válvula de seguridad

4 Caja eléctrica 18 Recipiente de expansión 6 L

5 Ventilador (x1) 19
Conmutador para el funcionamiento de "emergencia" 
del ACS

6 Válvula de expansión (x2) 20 Presostato de control (Psc)

7 Válvula de inversión 21 Termistor ambiente

8 Acumulador 22 Termistor de la temperatura de líquidos

9 Presostato de alta presión (HPS) 23 Termistor de la temperatura de líquidos

10 Bomba de agua 24 Termistor de la tubería de líquido refrigerante

11 Salida de agua - G 1” 25 Termistor de la tubería de gas refrigerante

12 Entrada de agua - G 1” 26 Termistor de descarga del compresor

13 Filtro de agua 27 Termistor de entrada de agua

14 Purgador de aire 28 Termistor de salida de agua

DIMENSIONES GENERALES
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7 INSTALACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Traslade	los	productos	lo	más	cerca	posible	del	lugar	de	instalación	
antes	de	desembalarlos.

•	 No	coloque	ningún	material	sobre	él.

! P E L I G R O

• Instale	 la	 unidad	 dejando	 espacio	 suficiente	 a	 su	 alrededor	 para	
su	 manejo	 y	 mantenimiento,	 como	 se	 muestra	 en	 las	 siguientes	
ilustraciones.	Instale	la	unidad	donde	exista	una	buena	ventilación.

• No	 instale	 la	 unidad	 donde	 exista	 un	 elevado	 nivel	 de	 neblina	 de	
aceite	o	aire	salino,	ni	en	entornos	sulfúricos.	

• Instale	 la	unidad	 lo	más	alejada	posible	 (al	menos	a	3	metros)	de	
fuentes	 de	 radiación	 electromagnética	 como,	 por	 ejemplo,	 las	
generadas	por	equipos	médicos.

• Utilice	líquido	de	limpieza	no	tóxico	y	no	inflamable	para	la	limpieza.	
El	uso	de	agentes	inflamables	puede	provocar	una	explosión	o	fuego.

• Trabaje	con	la	ventilación	suficiente,	ya	que	si	lo	hace	en	un	espacio	
cerrado	 puede	 provocar	 falta	 de	 oxígeno.	 Cuando	 se	 calienta	 un	
agente	de	 limpieza	a	altas	 temperaturas	se	pueden	originar	gases	
tóxicos.

• Instale	la	unidad	en	un	lugar	donde	el	ruido	que	genera	no	moleste	
a	los	vecinos.

• Recoja	 el	 líquido	 de	 limpieza	 sobrante	 cuando	haya	 terminado	de	
limpiar.

• Tenga	cuidado	de	no	dañar	los	cables	al	ajustar	la	tapa	de	servicio	
para	evitar	que	se	produzcan	descargas	eléctricas	o	fuego.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Cuando	instale	varias	unidades	juntas,	deje	entre	las	unidades	una	
distancia	 mínima	 de	 500	 mm	 y	 evite	 los	 obstáculos	 que	 puedan	
afectar	a	la	entrada	de	aire.

•	 Coloque	 la	 unidad	 en	 la	 sombra	 o	 en	 un	 lugar	 en	 el	 que	 no	 esté	
expuesta	 directamente	 a	 la	 luz	 solar	 o	 a	 radiaciones	 directas	 de	
fuentes	de	calor.

•	 No	 instale	 la	 unidad	 en	 una	 zona	 en	 la	 que	 el	 ventilador	 se	 vea	
directamente	afectado	por	vientos	estacionales.

•	 Asegúrese	 de	 que	 la	 cimentación	 esté	 plana,	 nivelada	 y	 sea	 lo	
suficientemente	resistente.

•	 Esta	unidad	tiene	aletas	de	aluminio	con	filos	agudos.	Tenga	cuidado	
para	evitar	daños.	Instale	la	unidad	en	una	zona	restringida	a	la	que	
no	pueda	acceder	el	público	en	general.

7.1 ESPACIO DE INSTALACIÓN

(Unidades en mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) En caso de que la parte frontal y cualquiera de los laterales estén 
abiertos (una sola unidad)

b) En caso de que exista una pared alrededor  
(una sola unidad)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) En caso de que existan obstáculos en la parte superior (una sola unidad)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

INSTALACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD
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d) En caso de que existan obstáculos en la parte 
superior (unidades en serie)

e) En caso de que la parte frontal y cualquiera de los laterales estén abiertos 
(unidades en serie)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) En caso de que exista una pared alrededor (unidades en serie)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Horizontal (varias unidades) h) Vertical (varias unidades)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

No apile más de dos unidades. - Cierre el espacio entre ellas (*) para evitar la recirculación del caudal de aire de descarga.
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7.2 ESPACIO PARA LA INSTALACIÓN

  � Cimentación de hormigón

• La cimentación debe ser plana y se recomienda que esté a 
100-300 mm por encima del nivel del suelo.

• Utilice pernos de anclaje M10 para fijar la unidad a la 
cimentación (no se incluyen pernos, tuercas ni arandelas de 
cimentación, que deben ser suministrados por el instalador).

• El agua de desagüe puede convertirse en hielo en las zonas 
frías. Por consiguiente, si se instala la unidad en un tejado 
o galería, evite el desagüe en zonas públicas, ya que puede 
ser muy resbaladizas.

M
á
x.

 1
7
 m

m

Hormigón Mortero de relleno

Pernos de 
anclaje

Arandela 
especial 
(M12)

Tuerca

Base de la 
unidad exterior

• La unidad es un modelo de bajas vibraciones, pero 
considere la posibilidad de utilizar algunos refuerzos para el 
suelo o material/caucho a prueba de vibraciones por si se 
producen algunas debido a la fragilidad de la superficie a la 
que está fijada la unidad.

• La base debe unificarse con la losa del suelo. En caso 
contrario, haga una prueba de vibraciones tanto de la 
instalación como de la propia unidad YUTAKI M para evitar 
caídas o por si en un futuro se tuviera que trasladar.

• El agua de desagüe y de lluvia se descargan desde la 
parte inferior de la unidad cuando está en funcionamiento y 
cuando se detiene.

• Seleccione una ubicación con un buen desagüe o instale 
uno según se muestra. 

• Construya una base plana e impermeable, ya que se puede 
acumular agua en determinadas situaciones, por ejemplo, 
cuando llueve. 

• Se trata de un producto compacto de poca profundidad. Si 
la sujeción de la unidad no parece del todo segura solo con 
el perno de cimentación, se puede fijar a la pared, tal como 
se muestra a continuación. (Los accesorios de metal los 
debe suministrar el instalador).

  � Fijación de la unidad a la pared

Caucho 
antivibraciones 

(suministrado por el 
instalador)

Se pueden fijar ambos lados a la pared. (Accesorios 
de metal suministrados por el instalador)

1 Fije la unidad a la pared como se indica en la figura (soporte 
suministrado por el instalador)

2 La cimentación debe ser suficientemente restistente para 
evitar deformaciones y vibraciones.

3 Coloque material de caucho entre el soporte y la pared para 
evitar que las vibraciones se transmitan al edificio.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

Preste	atención	a	los	siguientes	aspectos	para	la	instalación:
•	 La	 instalación	 debe	 garantizar	 que	 la	 unidad	 no	 se	 incline,	 vibre,	

haga	ruido	o	se	caiga	debido	a	una	ráfaga	de	viento	o	a	un	terremoto.	
Calcule	la	resistencia	a	la	vibración	(producida	por	terremotos)	para	
garantizar	que	 la	 instalación	sea	 lo	suficientemente	 robusta	contra	
caídas.	 Fije	 la	 unidad	 con	 cables	 (suministrados	 por	 el	 instalador)	
cuando	 realice	 la	 instalación	 en	 un	 lugar	 que	 no	 tenga	 paredes	 o	
protecciones	contra	el	viento	y	que	tenga	bastante	probabilidad	de	
exponerse	a	ráfagas	de	viento.

•	 Coloque	material	a	prueba	de	vibraciones	si	es	necesario.

  �  Ubicación donde la unidad estará expuesta a 
fuertes vientos

Siga las siguientes instrucciones para instalar la unidad en el 
tejado o en un lugar que no esté rodeado de edificios, donde 
quede expuesta a fuertes vientos.

Seleccione un lugar donde la entrada o la salida no quede 
expuesta a vientos fuertes.

Si la salida queda expuesta a fuertes vientos: 
Vientos fuertes directos pueden producir una falta en el caudal 
de aire y efectos negativos en el funcionamiento de la unidad.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD
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! P R E C A U C I Ó N

Un	viento	excesivamente	fuerte	que	sople	contra	la	salida	de	la	unidad	
exterior	puede	producir	rotaciones	inversas	y	daños	en	el	ventilador	y	en	
el	motor.

En caso de que haya fuertes vientos en la salida de aire, hay 
una protección contra el viento (opcional) disponible.

Protector contra el viento

Modelo de protector

Modelo Cantidad necesaria

WSP-264 1

8  TUBERÍAS DE AGUA Y DE 
REFRIGERANTE

8.1 NOTAS GENERALES PREVIAS A LA 
INSTALACIÓN DE LAS TUBERÍAS

• Prepare las tuberías de cobre suministradas por el instalador.

• Seleccione el tamaño de tubería con el grosor y material 
adecuados capaces de soportar suficiente presión.

• Seleccione tuberías de cobre limpias. Asegúrese de que no 
haya polvo ni humedad en su interior. Inyécteles nitrógeno 
sin oxígeno antes de conectarlas para eliminar el polvo y las 
partículas que pueda haber en su interior.
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Con	un	sistema	sin	humedad	ni	contaminación	de	aceite	se	obtiene	el	
máximo	rendimiento	y	un	mayor	ciclo	de	vida	útil	en	comparación	con	un	
sistema	mal	preparado.	Tenga	especial	cuidado	y	asegúrese	de	que	el	
interior	de	la	tubería	de	cobre	está	limpio	y	seco.

• Tape el extremo de la tubería cuando deba introducirla a 
través de un orificio en la pared.

• No deje las tuberías directamente en el suelo sin un tapón o 
cinta adhesiva de vinilo en su extremo.

• En caso de no terminar los trabajos de la instalación en el 
momento, suelde los extremos de la tubería para cerrarlos 
y cárguela con nitrógeno sin oxígeno con una válvula 
tipo Schrader para evitar la generación de humedad y la 
contaminación con partículas extrañas. 

• Es aconsejable aislar las tuberías de agua, las juntas y las 
conexiones para evitar pérdidas de calor y condensación 
de rocío o daños provocados por un exceso de calor en la 
superficie de las tuberías.

• No utilice material aislante que contenga NH
3
 ya que puede 

dañar la tubería de cobre y convertirse en una futura fuente 
de fugas.

• Se recomienda utilizar juntas flexibles para la entrada y 
salida de la tubería de agua, para evitar la transmisión de 
vibraciones.

• El circuito de agua debe ser realizado e inspeccionado 
por un técnico autorizado y debe cumplir con todas las 
normativas relevantes europeas y nacionales.

• Revise las tuberías de agua tras su instalación para garantizar 
que no haya fugas de agua en el circuito de calefacción.

8.2 CIRCUITO DE REFRIGERANTE

8.2.1 Carga de refrigerante

La unidad exterior se sirve cargada de fábrica con refrigerante R32.

8.2.2  Precauciones en caso de fugas de gas 
refrigerante

Los instaladores y los responsables de la redacción de las 
especificaciones están obligados a cumplir con los códigos 
y normativas en materia de seguridad en caso de fuga de 
refrigerante.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 No	 cargue	 OXÍGENO,	 ACETILENO	 ni	 otros	 gases	 inflamables	 o	
tóxicos	en	el	circuito	de	refrigerante,	ya	que	se	podría	producir	una	
explosión.	Se	recomienda	cargar	nitrógeno	sin	oxígeno	para	este	tipo	
de	pruebas	al	realizar	una	comprobación	de	fugas	o	de	hermeticidad.	
Estos	tipos	de	gases	son	sumamente	peligrosos.	

•	 Aísle	totalmente	las	uniones	y	las	tuercas	cónicas	en	la	conexión	de	
las	tuberías.

•	 Aísle	 totalmente	 las	 tuberías	 de	 líquido	 para	 evitar	 una	 reducción	
del	 rendimiento.	 De	 lo	 contrario,	 se	 producirá	 condensación	 en	 la	
superficie	de	la	tubería.

•	 Cargue	 correctamente	 el	 refrigerante.	 Una	 carga	 excesiva	 o	
insuficiente	podría	provocar	fallos	en	el	compresor.

•	 Compruebe	cuidadosamente	si	existen	fugas	de	refrigerante.	Si	se	
produjera	una	 fuga	 importante	de	 refrigerante,	causaría	problemas	
respiratorios	 o,	 si	 hubiera	 una	 llama	 encendida	 en	 la	 sala,	 se	
generarían	gases	nocivos.	

•	 Si	 se	 aprieta	 demasiado	 la	 tuerca	 cónica,	 podrá	 romperse	 con	 el	
paso	del	tiempo	y	causar	fugas	de	refrigerante.

9 TUBERÍA DE DESAGÜE

9.1 CONEXIÓN DE DESCARGA DEL 
DESAGÜE (ACCESORIO)

Cuando la base de la unidad exterior se utiliza temporalmente 
como recipiente de desagüe y se descarga el agua contenida 
en el mismo, este acoplamiento se utiliza para conectar la 
tubería de desagüe.

Modelo DBS-12L

Procedimiento de conexión

1 Introduzca el tapón de plástico en el acoplamiento de 
desagüe hasta la parte extruida.

2 Introduzca el acoplamiento en la base de la unidad hasta las 
partes extruidas.

3 El acoplamiento tiene un diámetro exterior de Ø15 mm (OD)

4 El instalador debe suministrar una tubería de desagüe.
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•	 No	utilice	este	acoplamiento	de	desagüe	en	zonas	frías,	ya	que	se	
podría	congelar	el	agua	del	desagüe.

•	 Este	acoplamiento	no	es	suficiente	para	recoger	el	agua	del	desagüe.	
Si	es	necesario	recoger	el	agua,	utilice	una	bandeja	de	desagüe	que	
sea	mayor	que	la	base	de	la	unidad	y	colóquela	debajo	de	la	misma.

Tubería de 
desagüe

Tapón de 
plástico

100mm

Tapón de 
plástico

Orificio de 
desagüe

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Tapón de 
plástico

Orificio de 
desagüe

Empujar

9.2 CALEFACCIÓN Y ACS

! P E L I G R O

Antes de conectar la unidad a la alimentación eléctrica llene 
el circuito de calefacción (y el de ACS si es el caso) con agua y 
compruebe la presión de agua y la ausencia total de fugas.

9.2.1  Elementos hidráulicos adicionales 
necesarios para calefacción de espacios

Tipo Nº Nombre del componente

Conexiones de las tuberías
1 Entrada de agua (calefacción)

2 Salida de agua (calefacción)

Suministrada por el instalador 3
Válvula de cierre (suministrada 
por el instalador)

Accesorios 4
Válvula de servicio de agua 
(accesorio ATW-WCV-01)

Suministrada por el instalador 5 Válvula de cierre

Los siguientes elementos hidráulicos son necesarios para 
realizar correctamente el circuito de agua de calefacción:

• Se deben instalar dos válvulas de cierre (suministradas 
por el instalador) (3) en la unidad. Una en la conexión de 
la entrada de agua (1) y otra en la conexión de la salida de 
agua (2) para facilitar tareas de mantenimiento.

• Al llenar la unidad, se debe conectar una válvula de 
servicio (accesorio ATW-WCV-01) (5) con una válvula 
de cierre (suministrada por el instalador) (4) en el punto 
de llenado de agua. La válvula de servicio actúa como un 
dispositivo de seguridad para proteger a la instalación de la 
presión y el flujo de retorno y del contrasifonaje de agua no 
potable en la red de suministro de agua potable.

9.2.2  Elementos hidráulicos necesarios para 
ACS

Tipo Nº Nombre del componente

Conexiones de las 
tuberías

1 Entrada de agua (calefacción)

2 Salida de agua (calefacción)

3 Entrada al serpentín de calefacción

4 Salida del serpentín de calefacción

5 Entrada de agua (ACS)

6 Salida de agua (ACS)

Suministrada por el 
instalador

7
Válvula de cierre (suministrada por el 
instalador)

Accesorios

8
Depósito de agua caliente sanitaria 
(accesorio DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9
Válvula de 3 vías  
(accesorio ATW-3WV-01)

Suministrada por el 
instalador

10 Bifurcación en T

11 Tuberías del serpentín de calefacción

La unidad YUTAKI M no se suministra de fábrica preparada 
para el funcionamiento de ACS, pero se pueden instalar los 
siguientes elementos para producir agua caliente sanitaria:

• En combinación con la unidad se debe instalar un depósito 
de agua caliente sanitaria (accesorio DHWT-(200/260)
S-3.0H2E) (8).

• En un punto de la tubería de salida de agua de la instalación 
se debe conectar una válvula de 3 vías (accesorio ATW-
3WV-01) (9).

• En un punto de la tubería de entrada de agua de la 
instalación se debe conectar una bifurcación en T (10) 
(suministrada por el instalador).

• Dos tuberías de agua (suministradas por el instalador) 
(11). Una entre la válvula de 3 vías y la entrada del 
serpentín de calefacción (3) del depósito de ACS, y la 
otra entre la bifurcación en T y la salida del serpentín de 
calefacción (4) del depósito de ACS.
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También se requieren los siguientes elementos para el circuito 
de ACS:

Tipo Nº Nombre del componente

Conexiones de las 
tuberías

1 Entrada de agua (ACS)

2 Salida de agua (ACS)

Suministrada por el 
instalador

3

Válvula limitadora de presión y 
temperatura 

3a Válvula de cierre

3b Válvula de servicio de agua

3c Válvula limitadora de presión

4 Válvula de cierre

5 Drenaje

• Una válvula de cierre (suministrada por el instalador): 
una válvula de cierre (4) debe conectarse después de la 
conexión de salida del ACS del depósito de ACS (2) para 
facilitar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento.

• Una válvula de seguridad (suministrada por el 
instalador): este accesorio (3) es una válvula limitadora de 
presión y temperatura que se debe instalar lo más cerca 
posible de la conexión de entrada del ACS del depósito 
de ACS (1). Debe garantizar un correcto drenaje (5) de la 
descarga de esta válvula. Esta válvula de seguridad del 
agua debe proporcionar lo siguiente:

 - Protección de la presión

 - Función de no retorno

 - Válvula de cierre

 - Carga

 - Drenaje
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La	tubería	de	descarga	debe	estar	siempre	abierta	a	la	atmósfera,	libre	
de	heladas	y	con	una	ligera	inclinación	descendente	por	si	hay	una	fuga	
de	agua.

9.2.3  Elementos hidráulicos opcionales (para ACS)

Si hay un circuito de recirculación para el circuito de ACS:

Tipo Nº Nombre del componente

Conexiones de las 
tuberías

1 Entrada de agua (ACS)

2 Salida de agua (ACS)

Accesorios 3
Válvula de servicio de agua 
(accesorio ATW-WCV-01)

Suministrada por el 
instalador

4 Bomba de agua

5 Válvula de cierre

• Una bomba de recirculación de agua (suministrada por el 
instalador): esta bomba de agua (3) contribuirá a la correcta 
recirculación del agua caliente hacia la entrada de ACS.

• Una válvula de retención de agua (accesorio  
ATW-WCV-01): este accesorio Hitachi (3) está conectado 
después de la bomba de recirculación de agua (4) para 
garantizar el no-retorno del agua.

• 2 válvulas de cierre (suministradas por el instalador) (5): 
una antes de la bomba de recirculación de agua (4) y la otra 
después de la válvula de retención accesoria (3).

9.2.4  Requisitos y recomendaciones para el 
circuito hidráulico

• La longitud máxima de las tuberías depende de la presión 
máxima disponible en la tubería de salida de agua. 
Compruebe las curvas de la bomba.

• La unidad está equipada con un purgador de aire manual 
(suministrado de fábrica) en la parte más alta de la unidad. Si 
esta ubicación no es la más elevada de la instalación de agua, 
podría quedar atrapado aire en el interior de las tuberías y 
causar un fallo en el sistema. En tal caso, habría que instalar 
purgadores de aire adicionales (suministrados por el instalador) 
para garantizar que no entre aire en el circuito de agua.

• En casos de sistema de calefacción por suelo radiante, 
debería utilizar una bomba externa para purgar el aire y un 
circuito abierto para evitar bolsas de aire.

• Cuando la unidad se detiene durante los períodos de 
parada y la temperatura ambiente es muy baja, el agua 
de las tuberías y de la bomba de circulación se puede 
congelar y dañar las tuberías y la bomba de agua. En estos 
casos el instalador debe garantizar que la temperatura del 
agua en las tuberías no descienda por debajo del punto 
de congelación. Para evitarlo, active el mecanismo de 
autoprotección de la unidad (consulte el capítulo "Funciones	
opcionales" del Manual de Servicio).
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• Además, en aquellos casos en los que resulte difícil drenar 
el agua, se debe emplear una mezcla de glicol (etileno o 
propileno), con un contenido de entre el 10% y el 40%. 
Cuando se utiliza glicol, el rendimiento de la unidad puede 
disminuir en proporción al porcentaje de glicol utilizado, ya 
que su densidad es superior a la del agua.

• Compruebe que la bomba de agua del circuito de 
calefacción trabaja dentro del margen de funcionamiento de 
la bomba y que el flujo de agua está por encima del mínimo 
de la bomba. Si el caudal de agua es inferior a 6 litros/
minuto se muestra una alarma en la unidad.

• Se recomienda instalar un filtro de agua especial adicional 
en la calefacción (durante la instalación) para eliminar 
posibles partículas generadas por la soldadura y que no 
pueden ser eliminadas por el filtro de agua de la unidad.

• Tenga en cuenta los siguientes aspectos al seleccionar un 
depósito para el funcionamiento del ACS:

 - La capacidad de almacenamiento del depósito debe 
ser la misma que el consumo diario para evitar el 
estancamiento de agua.

 - Durante los primeros días posteriores a la instalación, 
debe circular agua dulce por el interior del depósito de 
ACS, al menos una vez al día. Además, limpie el sistema 
con agua dulce cuando no haya consumo de ACS 
durante largos períodos de tiempo

 - Evite instalar tramos de tubería de agua demasiado 
largos entre el depósito y la instalación de ACS para 
reducir posibles pérdidas de calor.

 - Si la presión de entrada del agua fría sanitaria es mayor 
que la presión de diseño del equipo (6 bares) debe instalar 
un reductor de presión con un valor nominal de 7 bares.

• Si es necesario, coloque material aislante en las tuberías 
para evitar pérdidas de calor.

• Siempre que sea posible, se deben instalar válvulas de 
compuerta en las tuberías del agua para minimizar la 
resistencia del flujo y mantener un caudal de agua suficiente.

• Asegúrese de que la instalación cumple con la legislación 
aplicable en términos de conexión de tuberías, materiales, 
medidas higiénicas, pruebas y la posibilidad de utilizar 
algún componente específico como válvulas mezcladoras 
termostáticas, válvulas de alivio de presión diferencial, etc.

• La presión máxima del agua es de 3 bares (presión nominal 
de apertura de la válvula de seguridad). Instale un dispositivo 
de reducción de presión adecuado en el circuito de agua 
para garantizar que no se exceda la presión máxima.

• Asegúrese de que la válvula de seguridad y el purgador de 
aire están correctamente orientados para evitar que el agua 
entre en contacto con los componentes de la unidad.

• Asegúrese de que todos los componentes suministrados 
por el instalador instalados en el circuito de tuberías pueden 
resistir la presión y temperatura del agua a la que puede 
funcionar la unidad.

• Las unidades YUTAKI han sido concebidas para uso 
exclusivo en un circuito de agua cerrado.

• La presión de aire interna del depósito del recipiente de 
expansión se adaptará al volumen de agua de la instalación 
final (suministrada de fábrica con 0,1 MPa de presión de 
aire interna).

• No añada ningún tipo de glicol al circuito de agua.

• Los sifones se deben colocar en todos los puntos bajos de 
la instalación para permitir el drenaje completo del circuito 
durante el mantenimiento.

9.2.5 Llenado de agua

1 Compruebe que la válvula de servicio (accesorio ATW-
WCV-01) con válvula de cierre (suministrada por el 
instalador) está conectada al punto de llenado (conexión 
de entrada de agua) del circuito hidráulico de calefacción 
(consulte el capítulo “9.2	Calefacción	y	ACS”). 

2 Asegúrese de que todas las válvulas están abiertas 
(entrada/salida de agua, válvulas de cierre y el resto de 
válvulas de la instalación de calefacción). 

3 Asegúrese de que los purgadores de aire de la unidad y de 
la instalación funcionan correctamente.

4 Conecte una tubería de desagüe a la válvula de cierre y 
asegúrese de que está correctamente conectada al sistema 
de drenaje general. La válvula de seguridad se utiliza más 
adelante como dispositivo de purga de aire durante el 
proceso de llenado de agua.

5 Llene el circuito de calefacción con agua hasta que la 
presión alcance los 1,8 bares aprox. 
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Es	recomendable	poner	en	marcha	manualmente	la	válvula	de	seguridad	
mientras	se	 llena	el	sistema	de	agua	para	ayudar	al	proceso	de	purga	
de	aire.	

6 Extraiga la mayor cantidad de aire posible del interior del 
circuito de agua con el purgador de aire interior y otros 
purgadores de la instalación (radiadores, fan coils...). 

7 Inicie el procedimiento de prueba de purga de aire. Existen 
dos modos (Manual o Automático) que le ayudarán en 
instalaciones con funcionamiento de calefacción y ACS:

a. Manual: Encienda y apague la unidad manualmente 
desde el controlador (botón Marcha/Paro) y utilizando el 
pin 2 del DSW4 de la PCB1 (ON: forzado a derivar a la 
bobina de ACS; OFF: forzado a derivar a la calefacción).

b. Automático: Seleccione la función de purga de aire en el 
controlador. Durante el funcionamiento automático de la 
purga de aire, la velocidad de la bomba y la posición de 
la válvula de 3 vías se modifica automáticamente.

Bomba 
de agua

ACS  
3Wv

Segundos

Segundos
Repetir...

Repetir...

ON

OFF

8 Si quedara una pequeña cantidad de aire en el circuito de 
agua se debería retirar con el purgador de aire manual de la 
unidad durante las primeras horas de funcionamiento. Una 
vez extraído el aire de la instalación es muy probable que se 
produzca una reducción de la presión de agua. Por lo tanto 
deberá agregar agua hasta que la presión vuelva a ser de 
1,8 bares aproximadamente. 
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•	 La	 unidad	 está	 equipada	 con	 un	 purgador	 de	 aire	 manual	
(suministrado	de	fábrica)	en	la	parte	más	alta	de	la	unidad.	De	todos	
modos,	 si	 hubiera	 puntos	 más	 elevados	 en	 la	 instalación,	 podría	
quedar	aire	atrapado	en	el	interior	de	las	tuberías	y	causar	un	fallo	
en	el	sistema.	En	ese	caso,	habría	que	instalar	purgadores	de	aire	
adicionales	 (suministrados	por	el	 instalador)	para	asegurar	que	no	
entre	aire	en	el	circuito	de	agua.	Las	válvulas	de	aire	se	deben	situar	
en	los	puntos	que	son	fácilmente	accesibles	para	el	mantenimiento.	

•	 La	 presión	 de	 agua	 indicada	 en	 el	 manómetro	 puede	 variar	
dependiendo	 de	 la	 temperatura	 del	 agua	 (más	 temperatura,	 más	
presión).	No	obstante,	debe	permanecer	por	encima	de	1	bar	para	
evitar	que	entre	aire	en	el	circuito.

•	 Llene	 el	 circuito	 con	 agua	 del	 grifo.	 El	 agua	 de	 la	 instalación	 de	
calefacción	 debe	 cumplir	 con	 la	 directiva	 EN	 98/83/CE.	 No	 se	
recomienda	usar	agua	no	potable	(por	ejemplo,	agua	de	pozos,	ríos,	
lagos,	etc.)	(Consulte	el	apartado	"Calidad	del	agua"	en	el	CD-ROM).	

•	 La	 presión	 máxima	 del	 agua	 es	 de	 3	 bares	 (presión	 nominal	 de	
apertura	 de	 la	 válvula	 de	 seguridad).	 Instale	 un	 dispositivo	 de	
reducción	de	presión	adecuado	en	el	circuito	de	agua	para	garantizar	
que	no	se	exceda	la	presión	máxima.	

•	 En	 casos	 de	 calefacción	 por	 suelo	 radiante,	 debería	 utilizar	 una	
bomba	externa	para	purgar	el	aire	y	un	circuito	abierto	para	evitar	
que	se	formen	bolsas	de	aire.	

•	 Compruebe	detenidamente	que	no	hay	fugas	en	el	circuito	de	agua,	
en	las	conexiones	ni	en	los	elementos	del	circuito.

9.3 DESCRIPCIÓN DEL VOLUMEN MÍNIMO 
DE AGUA

A continuación se describe cómo calcular el volumen mínimo de 
agua del sistema para proteger el producto (antipenduleo) y el 
descenso de la temperatura durante el descarche.

1 Volumen de agua protector

Asegúrese de que el volumen de agua es igual o superior a los 
mostrados a continuación para así poder reducir la frecuencia 
de encendido y apagado de la unidad YUTAKI M sin carga 
o con muy poca. Cuando el volumen de agua es inferior al 
indicado el compresor se detiene frecuentemente con poca 
carga. Esto puede provocar fallos y reducir su vida útil.
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El	diferencial	de	temperatura	de	encendido/apagado	predeterminado	de	
fábrica	es	“4	°C”.	Tenga	en	cuenta	que	el	volumen	mínimo	de	agua	varía	
con	los	diferentes	ajustes	para	cada	propósito,	como	se	muestra	en	la	
tabla	siguiente.

(Unidad: litros)

Modelo

Diferencial de temp. de marcha/paro RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4 ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1 °C 80 80

2 Volumen de agua mínimo necesario durante el descarche

• Se usa la siguiente fórmula para el cálculo:

Donde: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	Q

Y
	

ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Volumen de agua necesario (m3)

Volumen mínimo de agua necesario en la instalación 
para cubrir la pérdida de calor provocada por el 
descenso de la temperatura del agua de suministro 
durante el descarche.

ΔT	= Descenso permisible de la temperatura del agua (ºC)

Descenso de la temperatura del agua suministrada que 
el cliente desea permitir en la instalación.

Q
DEF

 = Pérdida de calor durante el descarche (kW)

Pérdida de calor provocada en el sistema por el 
descenso de la temperatura del agua de suministro, que 
puede repercutir en el grado de confort del usuario. Este 
valor es la suma de los dos elementos siguientes:

Q
I
 = Demanda de calor de la instalación (kW)

Durante el descarche, la unidad no proporciona el calor 
necesario para hacer frente a la demanda de calor de la 
instalación. Este valor se puede obtener de dos maneras:

1.  Con el valor de demanda de energía de la instalación, 
si se conoce.

2.  Si se desconoce este valor, se puede calcular 
utilizando la capacidad de calefacción de la unidad 
con una temperatura del aire de 0 ºC WB y una 
temperatura del agua suministrada de 45 ºC, por 
ejemplo.

Q
Y
 = Carga de enfriamiento en la unidad YUTAKI M (kW)

Además de no proporcionar el calor necesario para hacer 
frente a la demanda de calor de la instalación durante 
el descarche, la unidad también genera frío. Se puede 
calcular que este valor es aproximadamente el 85% de 
la capacidad de calefacción de la unidad en condiciones 
estándar (temperatura del aire: 6 / 7 ºC (WB/DB) y 
temperatura de entrada/salida del agua: 40 / 45 ºC

? N O TA

El	 tiempo	máximo	que	se	 considera	para	el	 descarche	 son	6	minutos	
por	hora.

En la tabla siguiente se muestra el volumen mínimo de agua 
necesario en cada unidad YUTAKI M en caso de que la caída 
de temperatura permitida sea de 10 ºC.

(Unidad: litros)

Modelo

Descenso de la temperatura del agua RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10 ºC 106 106

15 ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? N O TA

•	 Los	valores	que	se	muestran	en	 la	 tabla	se	basan	en	condiciones	
de	instalación	teóricas.	Además,	la	unidad	YUTAKI	M	admite	varias	
configuraciones	de	circuitos	hidráulicos,	y	el	valor	puede	ser	diferente	
en	función	de	cada	instalación.

•	 Por	 lo	 tanto,	 es	 responsabilidad	del	 cliente	 volver	a	 calcular	 estos	
valores	en	función	de	las	condiciones	reales	de	la	instalación.	
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9.4 CONTROL DEL AGUA

Es necesario analizar la calidad del agua comprobando el pH, 
la conductividad eléctrica, el contenido de iones de amoniaco y 
el contenido de azufre, entre otros. A continuación se indica la 
calidad de agua estándar recomendada.

Elemento

Sistema de agua enfriada Tendencia (1)

Agua de 
circulación 

(20 ºC menos 
de)

Agua de 
suministro

Corrosión
Incrusta-
ciones 
de cal

pH de calidad 
estándar (25ºC)

6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Conductividad 
eléctrica (mS/m) 
(25 °C)  
{µS/cm} (25ºC) (2)

Menos de 40 
Menos de 

400

Menos de 
30 

Menos de 
300

Ion de cloruro  
(mg CI¯/I)

Menos de 50
Menos de 

50

Ion de ácido sulfúrico  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Menos de 50
Menos de 

50

Cantidad de consumo 
de ácido (pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Menos de 50
Menos de 

50

Dureza total  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Menos de 70
Menos de 

70

Dureza del calcio (mg 
CaCO

3 
/I)

Menos de 50
Menos de 

50

Sílice L (mg SIO
2 
/I) Menos de 30

Menos de 
30

Calidad de referencia 
total de hierro (mg 
Fe/I)

Menos de 
1.0

Menos de 
0.3

Total de cobre  
(mg Cu/I)

Menos de 
1.0

Menos de 
0.1

Ion de azufre (mg 
S2¯/I)

No se debe detectar

Ion de amoniaco  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Menos de 
1.0

Menos de 
0.1

Resto de cloro (mg 
CI/I)

Menos de 
0.3

Menos de 
0.3

Ácido carbónico 
flotante (mg CO

2
/I)

Menos de 
4.0

Menos de 
4.0

Índice de estabilidad 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? N O TA

•	 (1)	 La	marca	 “ ”	 de	 la	 tabla	 indica	 el	 factor	 de	 la	 tendencia	 a	 la	
corrosión	o	incrustaciones.

•	 (2)	 El	 valor	 incluido	 entre	 “{}”	 	 es	meramente	 una	 referencia	 con	
respecto	a	la	unidad	anterior.

9.5 CONEXIÓN DE LAS TUBERÍAS DE AGUA

  � Ubicación de la tubería y tamaño de la conexión

La unidad se suministra de fábrica con dos uniones para 
conectarlas a la tubería de entrada/salida de agua. Consulte la 
siguiente ilustración, que detalla la ubicación de las tuberías de 
agua, sus dimensiones y los tamaños de las conexiones.

Entrada 
de agua

Salida  
de agua

Descripción Tamaño de la conexión

Entrada de agua Rp1”

Salida de agua Rp1”

9.6 SUSPENSIÓN DE LA TUBERÍA DE AGUA

Suspenda la tubería de agua en ciertos puntos y evite que esté 
en contacto directo con el edificio: paredes, techos, etc.

Si hay contacto directo entre las tuberías, pueden producirse 
sonidos extraños debido a las vibraciones de las mismas. Téngalo 
en cuenta especialmente cuando se trate de tuberías cortas.

No fije la tubería de agua directamente con los accesorios de 
metal (la tubería se podría dilatar o contraer). 

A continuación se muestran algunos ejemplos del método de 
suspensión.

Para suspender 
pesos pesados

Para tuberías a lo 
largo de la pared

Para instalaciones 
rápidas

10 AJUSTES ELÉCTRICOS Y DE 
CONTROL

10.1 COMPROBACIONES GENERALES

• Asegúrese de que se cumplen las siguientes condiciones 
relacionadas con la instalación de la fuente de alimentación:

 - La capacidad de la instalación eléctrica es lo 
suficientemente grande como para soportar la demanda 
del sistema YUTAKI (unidad exterior + depósito de ACS 
(si aplica)).

 - La tensión de alimentación está dentro del ±10% de la 
tensión nominal.

 - La impedancia de la línea de alimentación es lo 
suficientemente baja como para evitar una caída de 
tensión superior al 15% de la tensión nominal.
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• De acuerdo con la directiva 2014/30/EU, relacionada con 
la compatibilidad electromagnética, en la siguiente tabla se 
indica la impedancia máxima Z

max
 permisible del sistema en 

el punto de conexión eléctrica del usuario, conforme a la 
norma EN61000-3-11.

Modelo
Fuente de 

alimentación
Modo de 

funcionamiento
Z

max
 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230 V 
50 Hz

- -

Con calentador del 
depósito de ACS

0,30

RASM-3VRE

- 0,43

Con calentador del 
depósito de ACS

0,24

? N O TA

Los	 datos	 correspondientes	 al	 calentador	 del	 depósito	 de	 ACS	
están	calculados	en	combinación	con	el	depósito	de	ACS	accesorio	
“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• La situación de armónicos para cada modelo, respecto al 
cumplimiento con las normas EN 61000-3-2 e EN 61000-3-12, 
 es la siguiente:

Situación respecto al cumplimiento con 
las normas  

EN 61000-3-2 e EN 61000-3-12
Modelos

Equipamiento conforme a EN 61000-3-2 
(Uso profesional)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Asegúrese de que la instalación existente (interruptores 
principales, disyuntores, cables, conectores y terminales de 
cables) cumple con la regulación local y nacional.

• El calentador del depósito de ACS está desactivado de 
fábrica. Si desea habilitar el funcionamiento del calentador 
del depósito de ACS durante el funcionamiento normal de 
la unidad, ajuste el pin 3 del DSW4 de la PCB1 en posición 
ON y tenga en cuenta las protecciones adecuadas. 

10.2 CONEXIÓN DEL CABLEADO ELÉCTRICO 
DE LAS UNIDADES EXTERIORES

  �  A continuación se muestra la conexión del 
cableado eléctrico de la unidad exterior

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Fuente de 
alimentación 

1~ 230V 50Hz

Cable de control  
(5V)

10.2.1  Conexión del cableado de alimentación 
y de transmisión

  � Advertencias de seguridad

? N O TA

Consulte	 los	 requisitos	 y	 recomendaciones	 en	 el	 capítulo		
“10	Ajustes	eléctricos	y	de	control”.

! P E L I G R O

• Antes de conectar la unidad a la alimentación eléctrica llene el 
circuito de calefacción (y el de ACS si es el caso) con agua y 
compruebe la presión de agua y la ausencia total de fugas.

• No conecte ni ajuste ningún cable ni conexión sin antes apagar 
el interruptor de alimentación principal.

• Si utiliza más de una fuente de alimentación, asegúrese de que 
todas ellas están apagadas antes de poner en marcha la unidad.

• Evite que la instalación eléctrica esté en contacto con tuberías de 
refrigerante, tuberías de agua, bordes de placas y componentes 
eléctricos en el interior de la unidad para evitar daños que 
podrían provocar descargas eléctricas o un cortocircuito.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Utilice	 un	 circuito	 de	 alimentación	 exclusivo	 para	 la	 unidad.	No	 lo	
comparta	con	la	unidad	exterior	ni	con	cualquier	otro	dispositivo.

•	 Asegúrese	de	que	todo	el	cableado	y	los	dispositivos	de	protección	
están	 correctamente	 seleccionados,	 conectados,	 identificados	 y	
fijados	a	los	terminales	correspondientes	de	la	unidad,	especialmente	
la	 protección	 (tierra)	 y	 el	 cableado	 de	 alimentación,	 teniendo	 en	
cuenta	las	reglamentaciones	locales	y	nacionales.	Cree	una	correcta	
conexión	 a	 tierra,	 de	 lo	 contrario	 puede	 producirse	 una	 descarga	
eléctrica.

•	 Proteja	 la	unidad	frente	a	 la	entrada	de	pequeños	animales	(como	
roedores),	que	podrían	dañar	la	tubería	de	desagüe	y	cualquier	cable	
o	pieza	eléctrica	y	provocar	una	descarga	eléctrica	o	un	cortocircuito.

•	 Mantenga	 una	 cierta	 distancia	 entre	 cada	 terminal	 del	 cableado	 y	
coloque	cinta	o	manguito	aislante	tal	como	se	indica	en	la	figura.

Cinta o material aislante
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10.3 TAMAÑO DEL CABLEADO Y REQUISITOS MÍNIMOS DE LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE PROTECCIÓN

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Asegúrese	de	que	 los	componentes	eléctricos	suministrados	por	el	 instalador	 (interruptores	de	alimentación,	disyuntores,	cables,	conectores	
y	terminales	de	cables)	han	sido	correctamente	seleccionados	según	los	datos	eléctricos	indicados	en	este	capítulo	y	de	que	cumplen	con	la	
normativa	local	y	nacional.	Si	fuera	necesario	contacte	con	la	autoridad	local	correspondiente	para	obtener	información	acerca	de	la	normativa,	
leyes,	reglamentos,	etc.	

•	 Utilice	un	circuito	de	alimentación	exclusivo	para	la	unidad.	No	lo	comparta	con	la	unidad	exterior	ni	con	cualquier	otro	dispositivo.

Utilice cables que no sean más ligeros que el cable flexible forrado de policloropreno (código 60245 IEC 57).

Modelo
Fuente de 

alimentación
Modo de funcionamiento

Cables de 
alimentación

Cables de transmisión CB 
(A)

ELB
(Nº de polos/A/

mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230 V 
50 Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0.75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Con calentador del depósito 
de ACS

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE

- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Con calentador del depósito 
de ACS

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? N O TA

Los	datos	correspondientes	al	calentador	del	depósito	de	ACS	están	calculados	en	combinación	con	el	depósito	de	ACS	accesorio	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Asegúrese	de	que	hay	instalado	un	disyuntor	de	fuga	a	tierra	(ELB)	para	las	unidades	(unidad	exterior).
•	 Asegúrese	de	que	la	corriente	nominal	del	disyuntor	de	fuga	a	tierra	(ELB)	de	la	instalación	es	suficiente	para	soportar	la	corriente	de	las	unidades	

(unidad	exterior).

? N O TA

•	 Se	pueden	utilizar	fusibles	eléctricos	en	lugar	de	disyuntores	magnéticos	(CB).	En	ese	caso,	seleccione	fusibles	con	valores	nominales	similares	
a	los	de	los	disyuntores.

•	 El	disyuntor	de	fuga	a	tierra	(ELB)	mencionado	en	este	manual	se	conoce	también	como	interruptor	diferencial	o	disyuntor	por	corriente	residual.
•	 Los	disyuntores	(CB)	se	conocen	también	como	magnetotérmicos	(MCB).

10.4 CABLEADO DE LA UNIDAD OPCIONAL (ACCESORIOS)

  � Resumen de las conexiones del cuadro de terminales

Marca Nombre del componente Descripción

CUADRO DE TERMINALES 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Conexión de alimentación principal
L1

L2
-

L3

CUADRO DE TERMINALES 2 (TB2)

1
Comunicación H-LINK

La transmisión H-LINK debe realizarse entre la unidad, ATW-RTU (excepto ATW-RTU-04) o 
cualquier otro dispositivo central.2

3 Comunicación H-LINK para mando a 
distancia

Terminales para la conexión del controlador de la unidad YUTAKI.
4

5 Termistor del depósito de ACS El sensor de ACS se utiliza para controlar la temperatura del depósito de ACS.

6 Termistor común Terminal común para el termistor.

7
Termistor de temperatura de salida del 
agua del segundo ciclo

El sensor se utiliza para el control de la segunda temperatura y se debe ubicar después de la 
válvula mezcladora y de la bomba de circulación.

8
Termistor de temperatura de salida del 
agua después del separador hidráulico

Sensor de agua para combinación de separador hidráulico, depósito de inercia o caldera.
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Marca Nombre del componente Descripción

9 Termistor común Terminal común para termistores.

10
Termistor de temperatura del agua de 
la piscina

El sensor se utiliza para controlar la temperatura de la piscina y se debe colocar en el 
intercambiador de calor de placas de la piscina.

11
Termistor de temperatura del segundo 
ambiente

El sensor se utiliza para controlar la temperatura del segundo ambiente y se debe colocar en el 
exterior.

12 Tierra Conexión a tierra para válvula de 3 vías y bomba de agua.

13 Línea común Línea terminal común para entrada 1 y 2.

14
Entrada 1 (activación/desactivación de 
la demanda) (*)

El sistema de bomba de calor aire-agua ha sido diseñado para permitir la conexión de un 
termostato remoto para controlar de forma eficaz la temperatura de su hogar. Dependiendo 
de la temperatura de la habitación, el termostato pondrá en marcha o detendrá el sistema de 
bomba de calor aire-agua. 

15 Entrada 2 (modo ECO) (*)
Señal disponible que permite reducir la temperatura de ajuste del agua del circuito 1, del 2 o de 
ambos.

16 Línea común Línea terminal común para entradas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Entrada 3 (piscina) (*)
Solo para instalaciones de piscina: Es necesario conectar una entrada externa a la bomba de 
calor aire-agua para proporcionar señal cuando la bomba de agua de la piscina está encendida.

18 Entrada 4 (solar) (*) Entrada disponible para combinación solar con depósito de agua caliente sanitaria.

19 Entrada 5 (función inteligente) (*)
Para conectar un dispositivo externo de activación de tarifa que apague la bomba de calor 
durante un pico de demanda eléctrica. Dependiendo del ajuste, la bomba de calor o el depósito 
de ACS se bloquearán cuando la señal esté abierta/cerrada.

20 Entrada 6 (impulso de ACS) (*) Entrada disponible para un calentamiento instantáneo del agua caliente sanitaria del depósito.

21 Entrada 7 (medidor de potencia)

Conectando un medidor de potencia externo se puede conocer el consumo energético real. 
El número de impulsos del medidor de potencia es una variable que se puede ajustar. Cada 
entrada de impulso se añade en su correspondiente modo de funcionamiento (calefacción, 
enfriamiento, ACS). Dos opciones:

- Un medidor de potencia para toda la instalación (UI+UE).

- Dos medidores de potencia (uno para la UI y otro para la UE).

22 Aquastat de seguridad para el circuito 
1 (WP1)

Terminales destinados a la conexión del Aquastat de seguridad (accesorio ATW-AQT-01) para 
controlar la temperatura del agua del circuito 1. 23

24(C) Cerrar válvula mezcladora
Cuando sea preciso un sistema mixto para el control de una segunda temperatura, estas 
salidas serán necesarias para controlar la válvula mezcladora.

25(O) Abrir válvula mezcladora

26(N) N común

27(L) Bomba de agua 2 (WP2)
Cuando exista una segunda temperatura, la bomba secundaria es la bomba de circulación para 
el segundo circuito de calefacción.

28
Alimentación auxiliar Fuente de alimentación para ATW-RTU y dispositivo central.

29

30(N) Salida del calentador eléctrico del 
depósito de ACS

Si el depósito de ACS contiene un calentador eléctrico, la bomba de calor aire-agua puede 
activarlo si la bomba de calor no puede alcanzar la temperatura por sí misma.31(L)

32(C) Línea común Terminal común para la válvula de 3 vías del depósito de ACS.

33(L) Válvula de 3 vías del depósito de ACS
La bomba de calor aire-agua se puede utilizar para calentar el agua caliente sanitaria. Esta 
salida estará activa cuando el agua caliente sanitaria esté activada.

34(N) N común Terminal común neutro para la válvula de 3 vías del depósito de ACS y salidas 1 y 2.

35(L)
Salida 1 (válvula de 3 vías de la 
piscina) (*)

La bomba de calor aire-agua se puede utilizar para calentar la piscina. Esta salida estará activa 
cuando la piscina esté activada.

36(L) Salida 2 (bomba de agua 3 (WP3)) (*)
Cuando exista un separador hidráulico o un depósito de inercia será necesaria una bomba de 
agua adicional (WP3).

37

Salida 3 (caldera auxiliar o calentador 
eléctrico) (*)

La caldera se puede utilizar para alternar con la bomba de calor cuando ésta no pueda alcanzar 
la temperatura de suministro deseada por sí misma.

Para proporcionar la calefacción adicional necesaria en los días más fríos del año se puede 
utilizar un calentador eléctrico (accesorio).

38

39
Salida 4 (solar) (*) Salida para combinación solar con depósito de agua caliente sanitaria.

40

? N O TA

(*):	Las	entradas	y	salidas	definidas	en	 la	 tabla	son	opciones	ajustadas	de	 fábrica.	Mediante	el	controlador	se	pueden	configurar	y	utilizar	otras	
funciones	de	entrada	y	salida.	Para	más	información	consulte	el	Manual	de	Servicio.
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10.5 AJUSTE DE LOS CONMUTADORES DIP Y 
DE LOS INTERRUPTORES GIRATORIOS

10.5.1 Ajuste de los conmutadores DIP de la PCB1
  � Cantidad y posición de los conmutadores DIP

PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: no se requiere ajuste 

Cuando se ajusta el pin nº 1 en posición 
ON,se cancela la detección de corriente 
eléctrica. Debe volver a colocarlo en OFF 
una vez realizados los trabajos eléctricos.

  � DSW301: Modo de prueba de funcionamiento 

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW2: Ajuste de la función opcional

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW3: capacidad (Ajuste de fábrica)

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: no es necesario realizar ningún ajuste
DSW4 RSW1

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW5: resistencia del terminal final (no es 
necesario realizar ningún ajuste)

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW6: no es necesario realizar ningún ajuste 
(No modificar)

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW7: no es necesario realizar ningún ajuste 
(No modificar)

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW302: ajuste de longitud de tubería

Ajuste de fábrica

  � Indicaciones LED

Nombre Color Indicación

PCB1

LED1 Rojo Indicación de encendido

LED2 Verde Comunicación con inversor

LED3 Amarillo Transmisión H-LINK

LED4 Amarillo No se utiliza

LED351 Rojo Para inspección

LED353 Rojo Para inspección

PCB2

LD1 Rojo Para inspección

LD2 Rojo Para inspección

LD3 Rojo Para inspección

LD4 Rojo Para inspección

10.5.2  Ubicación de los conmutadores DIP y de 
los interruptores giratorios

PCB3
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  �  Funciones de los conmutadores DIP y de los 
interruptores giratorios

? N O TA

•	 La	marca	“■”	indica	la	posición	de	los	conmutadores	DIP.
•	 La	ausencia	de	la	marca	“■”	indica	que	la	posición	del	pin	no	varía.
•	 Las	 figuras	 muestran	 los	 ajustes	 con	 los	 que	 se	 suministran	 de	

fábrica	o	tras	la	selección.
•	 "No	se	utiliza"	significa	que	el	pin	no	debe	cambiarse.	Si	se	modifica,	

puede	producirse	una	anomalía.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

Antes	 de	 ajustar	 los	 conmutadores	 DIP,	 apague	 primero	 la	 fuente	 de	
alimentación	y	defina	a	continuación	la	posición	de	los	conmutadores.	Si	
no	lo	hace,	los	ajustes	no	serán	válidos.

  � DSW1: Ajuste adicional 0

Ajuste de fábrica. No es necesario realizar ningún ajuste.

Ajuste de fábrica

? N O TA

En	caso	de	 instalar	 el	 accesorio	 "Kit	 enfriamiento",	 ajuste	 el	 pin	 4	 del	
DSW1	en	ON	para	activar	el	funcionamiento	con	enfriamiento.

  � DSW2: Ajuste de capacidad de la unidad

No es necesario realizar ningún ajuste.

2,0  CV 3,0  CV

  � DSW3: Ajuste adicional 1

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW4: Ajuste adicional 2

Ajuste de fábrica

87

Descarche ACS

87

Apagado forzado del calentador

87

Protección contra la congelación de las 
tuberías de la unidad y de la instalación

87

Funcionamiento Estándar/ECO de la bomba 
de agua

87

Modo de emergencia del calentador eléctrico 
o la caldera

87

Funcionamiento del calentador del depósito 
de ACS

87

Válvula de 3 vías de ACS y válvula de 
expansión forzada en ON

87

YUTAKI M - Caja del mando a distancia

87

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Nunca	ajuste	en	posición	ON	todos	los	conmutadores	DIP	del	DSW4.	
De	lo	contrario,	se	borraría	el	software	de	la	unidad.

•	 Nunca	 active	 la	 "Parada	 forzada	 del	 calentador"	 y	 el	 "Modo	 de	
emergencia	del	calentador	eléctrico	o	la	caldera"	al	mismo	tiempo.

  � DSW5: Ajuste adicional 3

Para los casos en los que la unidad exterior está instalada 
en un lugar donde su propio sensor de temperatura ambiente 
exterior no puede dar una medida de temperatura adecuada 
para el sistema, se dispone de un segundo sensor de 
temperatura ambiente exterior como accesorio. Ajustando el 
DSW 1 y 2, se puede seleccionar el sensor prioritario para cada 
circuito.

Ajuste de fábrica

Sensor de la unidad exterior para los circuitos 
1 y 2

Sensor de la unidad exterior para el circuito 
1; Sensor auxiliar para el circuito 2

Sensor auxiliar para el circuito 1; Sensor de 
la unidad exterior para el circuito 2

Sensor auxiliar en lugar de sensor de la 
unidad exterior, para ambos circuitos

Utiliza el valor de temperatura máximo entre 
Two3 (termistor de caldera/calentador) y Two 
(termistor de salida de agua) para el control 
del agua

  � DSW6: No se utiliza

Ajuste de fábrica

(No modificar)
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  � DSW7: Ajuste adicional 4

Ajuste de fábrica

Compatibilidad con ATW-RTU-04 (cuando se 
necesita operación en modo enfriamiento)

  � DDSW15 y RSW2/ DSW16 y RSW1: No se utiliza

Ajuste de fábrica

(No modificar)

  � SW18: No se utiliza

Ajuste de fábrica

(No modificar)

  � SSW1: Remoto/Local

Ajuste de fábrica

(Funcionamiento remoto)

Remoto

Local

Funcionamiento local
Remoto

Local

  � SSW2: Frío/Calor

Ajuste de fábrica

(Funcionamiento con calor)

Calor 

Frío

Funcionamiento con frío y calor en caso de 
Local

Calor 

Frío

10.5.3 Indicaciones LED

Nombre Color Indicación

LED1 Verde Indicación de encendido

LED2 Rojo Indicación de encendido

LED3 Rojo
Funcionamiento de la bomba de calor 
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Amarillo Alarma (parpadea en intervalos de 1 seg.)

LED5 Verde No se utiliza

LED6 Amarillo Transmisión H-LINK.

LED7 Amarillo Transmisión del mando a distancia H-LINK

11 PUESTA EN MARCHA

11.1 ANTES DEL FUNCIONAMIENTO

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 Suministre	 alimentación	 eléctrica	 al	 sistema	 durante	
aproximadamente	12	horas	antes	de	ponerlo	en	marcha	si	ha	estado	
parado	durante	mucho	tiempo.	No	inicie	el	sistema	inmediatamente	
después	de	conectar	la	alimentación	ya	que	podría	causar	daños	en	
el	compresor	por	no	estar	éste	suficientemente	caliente.

•	 Cuando	 el	 sistema	 se	 inicie	 después	 de	 haber	 estado	 parado	
durante	más	de	3	meses,	se	recomienda	una	revisión	por	parte	de	su	
proveedor	de	servicios.

•	 Si	el	sistema	va	a	estar	parado	durante	un	largo	período	de	tiempo	
apague	 el	 interruptor	 principal.	 De	 lo	 contrario	 habrá	 consumo	
eléctrico	 ya	 que	 el	 calentador	 de	 aceite	 está	 siempre	 activado,	
incluso	cuando	el	compresor	está	detenido.

11.2 COMPROBACIÓN PRELIMINAR

Una vez completada la instalación, realice la puesta en marcha 
siguiendo el siguiente procedimiento y entregue el sistema 
al cliente. Realice la puesta en marcha de las unidades 
metódicamente y compruebe que el cableado eléctrico y las 
tuberías están correctamente conectadas.

Debe ser el instalador quien configure las unidades YUTAKI M 
para obtener un ajuste perfecto y un funcionamiento adecuado.

11.2.1 Comprobación de la unidad

• Compruebe el aspecto externo de la unidad para detectar 
cualquier daño causado durante el transporte o la instalación. 

• Compruebe que todas las tapas están totalmente cerradas. 

• Compruebe que se ha respetado el espacio para 
mantenimiento recomendado (consulte el capítulo “6.1	
Espacio	para	mantenimiento”). 

• Compruebe que la unidad se ha instalado correctamente. 

11.2.2 Comprobación eléctrica

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

No	ponga	en	marcha	el	sistema	hasta	que	se	hayan	verificado	todos	los	
puntos	de	comprobación:
•	 Mida	 la	 resistencia	 entre	 tierra	 y	 terminal	 de	 los	 componentes	

eléctricos	y	asegúrese	de	que	es	superior	a	1	MΩ.	Si	la	resistencia	
no	es	correcta,	no	utilice	el	sistema	hasta	que	se	haya	localizado	y	
reparado	 la	fuga	eléctrica.	No	aplique	tensión	en	 los	terminales	de	
transmisión	y	sensores.

•	 Compruebe	que	el	interruptor	de	la	fuente	de	alimentación	principal	
ha	estado	encendido	durante	más	de	12	horas	para	proporcionarle	
tiempo	al	calentador	de	aceite	para	calentar	el	compresor.

•	 En	una	unidad	trifásica	compruebe	la	conexión	de	la	secuencia	de	
fases	en	el	cuadro	de	terminales.

•	 Compruebe	 la	 tensión	 de	 la	 fuente	 de	 alimentación	 (±10%	 de	 la	
tensión	nominal).

•	 Compruebe	 que	 los	 componentes	 eléctricos	 suministrados	 por	 el	
instalador	(interruptores	principales,	disyuntores,	cables,	conectores	
de	 conductos	 y	 terminales	 de	 cables)	 has	 sido	 correctamente	
seleccionados	 según	 las	 especificaciones	 eléctricas	 facilitadas	 en	
este	 documento	 y	 compruebe	 que	 los	 componentes	 cumplen	 la	
normativa	nacional	y	local.

•	 Deberá	 esperar	 como	mínimo	 tres	minutos	 después	 de	 apagar	 el	
interruptor	principal	para	poder	tocar	los	componentes	eléctricos.

•	 Compruebe	que	el	conmutador	DIP	de	la	unidad	está	conectado	tal	
como	se	muestra	en	el	correspondiente	capítulo.
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•	 Asegúrese	de	que	 las	conexiones	eléctricas	de	 la	unidad	han	sido	
realizadas	tal	como	se	indica	en	el	capítulo	correspondiente.

•	 Compruebe	que	el	cableado	externo	se	ha	fijado	correctamente.	Para	evi-
tar	problemas	con	vibraciones,	ruidos	y	cortes	de	cables	con	las	placas.

11.2.3  Comprobación del circuito hidráulico 
(calefacción y ACS)

• Compruebe que el circuito se haya vaciado completamente 
y llenado de agua, y que se haya drenado la instalación: la 
presión del circuito de calefacción debe ser de 1,8 bares.

• Compruebe si hay fugas en el ciclo de agua Preste especial 
atención a las conexiones de las tuberías de agua. 

• Asegúrese de que el volumen del agua interna del sistema 
es correcto. 

• Compruebe que las válvulas del circuito hidráulico estén 
totalmente abiertas. 

• Compruebe que las bombas de agua adicionales (WP2 o/y 
WP3) están correctamente conectadas al cuadro de terminales.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N
•	 Poner	en	marcha	el	sistema	con	las	válvulas	cerradas	dañará	la	unidad.	
•	 Compruebe	 que	 la	 válvula	 de	 purga	 de	 aire	 está	 abierta	 y	 que	 el	

circuito	hidráulico	está	purgado	de	aire.	El	instalador	es	el	responsable	
de	purgar	por	completo	de	aire	la	instalación.

•	 Compruebe	que	la	bomba	de	agua	del	circuito	de	calefacción	trabaja	
dentro	del	margen	de	 funcionamiento	de	 la	bomba	y	que	el	flujo	de	
agua	está	por	encima	del	mínimo	de	la	bomba.	Si	el	caudal	de	agua	es	
inferior	a	12	litros/minuto	(6	litros/minuto	para	unidades	de	3	CV)	(con	
tolerancia	del	interruptor	de	flujo),	se	muestra	una	alarma	en	la	unidad.	

•	 Recuerde	 que	 la	 conexión	 de	 agua	 debe	 ser	 conforme	 con	 las	
normativas	locales.	

•	 La	calidad	del	agua	debe	cumplir	con	la	directiva	de	la	UE	98/83/CE.	
•	 Si	el	calentador	eléctrico	funciona	sin	estar	completamente	lleno	de	

agua	puede	dañarlo.

11.2.4 Comprobación del circuito refrigerante

• Compruebe que las válvulas de servicio del gas y del líquido 
estén completamente abiertas.

• Compruebe el interior de la unidad para ver si hay fugas 
de refrigerante. Si hay una fuga de refrigerante, llame a su 
proveedor.

• No toque con la mano ninguna de las piezas situadas en la 
zona de descarga del gas, ya que la cámara del compresor 
y las tuberías de dicha zona se calientan hasta alcanzar 
temperaturas superiores a 90 ºC.

• NO PULSE EL BOTÓN DEL INTERRUPTOR O INTERRUP-
TORES MAGNéTICOS, puede provocar un accidente grave.

• Compruebe que no existen fugas de refrigerante. Puede 
ocurrir que las tuercas cónicas se aflojen debido a las 
vibraciones durante el transporte.

11.2.5 Pruebas y comprobaciones

Verifique los puntos siguientes: 
• Fuga de agua
• Fuga de refrigerante
• Conexión eléctrica

11.3 PROCEDIMIENTO DE PUESTA EN MARCHA

Este procedimiento es válido, independientemente de las 
opciones del módulo.

• Una vez completada la instalación y los ajustes necesarios 
(configuración de los conmutadores DIP en las PCB y del 
controlador), cierre la caja eléctrica y coloque la carcasa tal 
como se indica en el manual.

• Configure el asistente de puesta en marcha en el controlador.
• Realice una prueba de funcionamiento tal como se indica en 

el capítulo “11.4	Prueba	de	funcionamiento	/	purga	de	aire”.
• Una vez completada, ponga en marcha la unidad o el 

circuito seleccionado pulsando OK.

  �  Puesta en marcha inicial a temperaturas 
exteriores bajas

Durante la puesta en marcha y cuando la temperatura del agua 
es muy baja, es importante que ésta se caliente gradualmente. 
La función opcional adicional se puede utilizar para ponerlo en 
marcha en condiciones de baja temperatura del agua: Función 
de secado de pavimento:

 - La función de secado se usa exclusivamente para el 
proceso de secado de un pavimento con sistema de 
calefacción por suelo radiante. El proceso se basa en la 
parte 4 de la norma EN-1264.

 - Cuando el usuario activa la función de secado, el punto 
de ajuste del agua sigue un programa predeterminado:

1 El punto de ajuste del agua se mantiene constante a 25ºC 
durante 3 días

2 El punto de ajuste del agua se fija en la temperatura máxima 
de suministro de calefacción (pero siempre limitada a ≤ 
55ºC) durante 4 días.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

•	 La	calefacción	con	temperaturas	de	agua	inferiores	(de	10ºC	a	15ºC)	
y	temperaturas	exteriores	más	bajas	(<10ºC)	puede	dañar	la	bomba	
de	calor	al	descongelar.

•	 Como	 consecuencia,	 cuando	 la	 temperatura	 exterior	 es	 inferior	 a	
10	ºC,	la	calefacción	hasta	15	ºC	la	proporciona	el	calentador	eléctrico.

? N O TA

En	caso	de	apagado	forzado	del	calentador	(mediante	el	ajuste	del	conmu-
tador	DIP	opcional)	estas	condiciones	no	se	llevan	a	cabo	y	la	calefacción	la	
genera	la	bomba	de	calor.	Hitachi	no	es	responsable	de	su	funcionamiento.

! P R E C A U C I Ó N

Se	recomienda	poner	en	marcha	la	unidad,	la	primera	vez,	con	el	apagado	
forzado	del	calentador	y	del	compresor	(consulte	el	capítulo	“10.5	Ajuste	
de	 los	 conmutadores	DIP	 y	 de	 los	 interruptores	 giratorios”).	 Para	 que	
circule	el	agua	por	la	bomba	de	agua	y	elimine	el	aire	que	pueda	haber	en	
el	calentador	(Compruebe	que	el	calentador	esté	completamente	lleno).

11.4 PRUEBA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO / 
PURGA DE AIRE

La prueba de funcionamiento es un modo de funcionamiento 
utilizado durante la puesta en marcha de la instalación. Algunos 
ajustes están pensados para facilitar el trabajo del instalador. 
La función de purga de aire acciona la bomba para evacuar las 
burbujas de aire de la instalación.

Manteniendo pulsados durante 3 segundos los botones 
Menú+Atrás en el menú instalador, aparece un menú con la 
función específica para la puesta en marcha.

OK

Este menú muestra las siguientes opciones:
• Test de Operación Unidad
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• Purga de aire
• Secado de pavimento:

Tras seleccionar la opción "Prueba de funcionamiento" o "Purga 
de aire" el controlador de la unidad YUTAKI preguntará por la 
duración de la prueba.

En el caso de la prueba de funcionamiento el usuario puede 
seleccionar también el modo, enfriamiento o calefacción.

Al confirmar, el controlador de la unidad YUTAKI envía la orden 
a la unidad.

Durante la ejecución de la prueba, se muestra la siguiente pantalla:

• Cuando inicia la prueba, el controlador abandona el modo 
instalador.

• Si durante la prueba de funcionamiento se pulsa el botón 
"acción favorita", se ejecutará esta función hasta que el usuario 
pulse la opción para cancelar (no tiene límite de tiempo). 

• El usuario puede cancelar la prueba de funcionamiento 
independientemente del tiempo que quede para finalizar.

• En la zona de notificaciones se muestra el icono de prueba 
de funcionamiento, pero la notificación de esta prueba se 
toma del H-LINK.

Al final de la prueba de funcionamiento se muestra un mensaje 
en la pantalla y pulsando aceptar vuelve a la vista general.

? N O TA

•	 Al	 instalar	y	poner	en	marcha	la	unidad,	es	muy	importante	utilizar	
la	 función	de	"Purga	de	aire"	para	eliminar	 todo	el	aire	del	circuito	
de	 agua.	 Durante	 la	 purga,	 la	 bomba	 de	 agua	 inicia	 la	 purga	 de	
aire	 rutinaria	 automática	 que	 consiste	 en	 regular	 la	 velocidad	 y	 la	
abertura/cierre	de	la	válvula	de	3	vías	para	ayudar	a	extraer	el	aire	
del	sistema.

•	 Si	 dispone	 de	 calentador	 o	 caldera	 instalados,	 deshabilite	 su	
funcionamiento	antes	de	iniciar	la	prueba	de	funcionamiento.

12 CONTROLADOR DE LA UNIDAD

12.1 DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS BOTONES

OK















 Pantalla de cristal líquido

Muestra el software del controlador.

 Botón OK

Selecciona las variables a editar y confirma los valores 
seleccionados.

 Flechas

Ayudan al usuario a moverse a través de los menús y las 
pantallas.

 Botón Marcha/Paro

Funciona para todas las zonas si ninguna de ellas está 
seleccionada o para una zona si está seleccionada. 

 Botón Menú

Muestra las distintas opciones de configuración del 
controlador.

 Botón volver

Vuelve a la pantalla anterior.

 Botón Favorito

Pulsando este botón se ejecuta directamente la acción 
seleccionada como favorita (ECO/Confort, Vacaciones, 
Temporizador simple o Boost ACS).
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12.2 PANTALLA PRINCIPAL

En función del modo de funcionamiento del controlador, la 
pantalla principal se muestra de una forma u otra. Si está 
funcionando como controlador maestro, se muestra una vista 
integral con todos los elementos, mientras que si lo hace 
como termostato de habitación (ubicado en una de las zonas 
controladas), muestra información resumida.

12.2.1 Vista integral

 













 Fecha y hora

Se muestran la fecha y la hora actuales. Se puede modificar 
desde el menú de configuración.

  Modo de funcionamiento (Calefacción / Enfriamiento / 
Automático)

Este icono muestra el modo de funcionamiento de la unidad. 
Se puede editar pulsando OK, y elegir entre calefacción, 
enfriamiento y auto (si la opción está habilitada).

 Control de los circuitos 1 y 2

Muestra la temperatura de ajuste calculada para cada 
circuito y un icono que indica el porcentaje de temperatura 
real respecto a la de ajuste. También puede mostrar, si están 
activados, el modo ECO y el temporizador.

La temperatura de ajuste se puede modificar con las teclas 
de flechas ubicadas sobre esta vista (si el modo de cálculo 
del agua está ajustado como "Fijo").

Pulsando OK se mostrarán las siguientes opciones: 

 - Temporizador: en este menú puede seleccionar y 
configurar el temporizador simple o el programado.

 - OTC: Ajuste de la temperatura exterior compensada 
(el usuario solo puede referirse al modo OTC y a su 
temperatura de ajuste)

 - Confort/ECO: Puede seleccionar entre Modo Confort y 
Modo ECO

 - Estado: se pueden consultar algunas condiciones de 
funcionamiento.

 Control de ACS

Muestra la temperatura de ajuste calculada para el agua 
caliente sanitaria y un icono que indica el porcentaje de 
temperatura real respecto a la de ajuste. También puede 
mostrar el funcionamiento del calentador eléctrico del ACS, 
la activación del temporizador y el Calen. ACS si están 
disponibles.

La temperatura de ajuste se puede modificar con las teclas 
de flechas ubicadas sobre esta vista.

Pulsando OK se mostrarán las siguientes opciones: 

 - Temporizador: en este menú puede seleccionar y 
configurar el temporizador simple o el programado.

 - Calen. ACS: activa el calentador de ACS para un 
funcionamiento inmediato de ACS

 - Estado: se pueden consultar algunas condiciones de 
funcionamiento.

Si está en marcha la función antilegionela su icono 
aparecerá debajo de la temperatura de ajuste.

 Control de piscina

Ofrece información sobre la temperatura de ajuste de la 
piscina y muestra un icono que indica el porcentaje de 
temperatura real respecto a la de ajuste. 

La temperatura de ajuste se puede modificar con las teclas 
de flechas ubicadas sobre esta vista.

Pulsando OK se mostrarán las siguientes opciones: 

 - Temporizador: en este menú puede seleccionar y 
configurar el temporizador simple o el programado.

 - Estado: se pueden consultar algunas condiciones de 
funcionamiento.

 Señales de estado de la unidad

Esta zona de la pantalla muestra todos los iconos de 
notificación que ofrecen información general sobre la 
situación de la unidad. 

Algunos de estos iconos son: Funcionamiento de 
descarche, bombas de agua, compresor/es, funcionamiento 
de la caldera, entrada de tarifa eléctrica, prueba de 
funcionamiento,modo noche, etc.

 Temperatura exterior / Indicación de alarma

Durante el funcionamiento normal, además del icono de la 
casita, se indica la temperatura exterior.

En caso de funcionamiento anómalo se muestra el icono de 
alarma con su correspondiente código de alarma.

 Botones disponibles / Modo Instalador

Indica qué botones del controlador se pueden utilizar en ese 
momento.

Si está activado el modo Instalador, se mostrará su icono a 
la derecha de su vista.
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12.2.2 Vista termostato de ambiente

 





 







 Fecha y hora

Se muestran la fecha y la hora actuales. Se puede modificar 
desde el menú de configuración.

 Definición del circuito

Informa sobre qué circuito se indica (1 o 2).

 Temperatura de ajuste/real de la habitación

Indica la temperatura real de la habitación. La temperatura 
de ajuste se puede establecer con las flechas arriba/abajo. 
En ese caso, mientras la temperatura de ajuste está siendo 
modificada, el icono de la temperatura real de la habitación 
se muestra debajo de la temperatura de ajuste (icono de la 
casita).

 Modo termostato de ambiente

En esta zona de la pantalla puede seleccionar entre modo 
Manual y modo Auto. Si está seleccionado el modo Auto se 
pueden mostrar dos iconos: uno si se ha seleccionado un 
período de temporizador y otro si no se ha seleccionado.

  Modo de funcionamiento (Calefacción / Enfriamiento / 
Automático)

Se muestra el modo de funcionamiento actual. Configúrelo 
pulsando OK para acceder a acciones rápidas (Auto, si la 
opción está activada).

 Fin de la función Día festivo/Temporizador

En esta zona se indica, debajo de su respectivo icono, 
que ha finalizado el período de temporizador simple o de 
vacaciones o la acción programada.

 Siguiente circuito

Informa que hay una ventana de termostato de ambiente 
para el segundo circuito y se puede acceder pulsando la 
tecla derecha.

 Iconos de notificación

Esta zona de la pantalla muestra todos los iconos de 
notificación que ofrecen información general sobre la 
situación de la unidad. 

Algunos de estos iconos son: modo ECO, funcionamiento 
del temporizador, etc.

 Temperatura exterior / Indicación de alarma

Durante el funcionamiento normal, además del icono de la 
casita, se indica la temperatura exterior.

En caso de funcionamiento anómalo se muestra el icono de 
alarma con su correspondiente código de alarma.

 Botones disponibles / Modo Instalador

Indica qué botones del controlador se pueden utilizar en ese 
momento.

Si está activado el modo Instalador, se mostrará su icono a 
la derecha de su vista.

  � Botón OK

Pulsando OK se muestran las siguientes acciones rápidas: 

• Temporizador: en este menú puede seleccionar y configurar 
el temporizador simple o el programado.

• Modo de funcionamiento: permite seleccionar el modo de 
funcionamiento entre calefacción, enfriamiento y auto (si la 
opción está activada).

• ECO/Confort: selección entre modo Confort y ECO.

• Vacaciones: permite iniciar un período festivo hasta la fecha 
y hora de regreso configuradas.

• Estado: se pueden consultar algunas condiciones de 
funcionamiento.
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12.3 DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS ICONOS

12.3.1 Iconos comunes

Icono Nombre Valores Explicación

OFF

Estado del 
Circuito 1, 2, 

ACS y piscina.

El Circuito I o II se encuentra en 
condición de "Sin demanda"

El Circuito I o II se encuentra en 
condición de Thermo-OFF

El Circuito I o II funciona entre el 
0 y el 33% de la temperatura de 
salida del agua deseada

El Circuito I o II funciona entre el 
33 y el 66% de la temperatura de 
salida del agua deseada

El Circuito I o II funciona entre el 
66 y el 100% de la temperatura de 
salida del agua deseada

Modo

Calefacción

Enfriamiento

Automático

88
Temperaturas 

de ajuste

Valor
Muestra la temperatura de ajuste 
del circuito 1, del circuito 2, del ACS 
y de la piscina

El Circuito 1, el Circuito 2, el ACS o 
la piscina se detienen con el botón 
o por el temporizador

alarma
Hay una alarma. Aparece este 
icono con el código de alarma

Temporizador

Temporizador simple

Temporizador semanal

Excepción
Hay una excepción del 
temporizador configurado

Modo 
Instalador

Informa de que el controlador 
ha iniciado su sesión en modo 
instalador con privilegios especiales

Bloqueo de 
menú

Se muestra cuando el menú está 
siendo bloqueado por un control 
central. Cuando se pierde la 
conexión, aparece este icono

Temperatura 
exterior

A la derecha se indica la 
temperatura ambiente

12.3.2 Iconos de la vista integral

Icono Nombre Valores Explicación

Bomba

El icono informa del funcionamiento 
de la bomba. 
Hay tres bombas disponibles en 
el sistema. Están numeradas y su 
número se muestra bajo el icono de 
la bomba cuando está funcionando.

Etapas del 
calentador

Indica cuál de las 3 posibles 
etapas del calentador se aplica a la 
calefacción

Resistencia 
ACS

Informa sobre el funcionamiento 
de la resistencia de agua caliente 
sanitaria. (si está activado)

Solar Combinación con energía solar

Compresor Compresor activado

Caldera Está funcionando la caldera auxiliar

Tarifa eléctrica
La señal de tarifa informa de los 
costes del consumo del sistema

Descarche
La función de descarche está 
activada

Central/Local

- Sin icono significa modo Local

Modo Central (tres tipos de control: 
Agua, Aire o Total)

Forzar 
apagado

Cuando está configurada la entrada 
de forzar apagado y se recibe 
su señal, todos los elementos 
configurados en la vista integral 
(C1, C2, ACS, y/o Piscina) se 
muestran apagados con este icono 
al lado

Encendido/
Apagado 

automático

Cuando la media diaria está por 
encima de la temperatura de 
apagado automático en verano, se 
fuerza el apagado de los circuitos 1 
y 2 (solo si el encendido/apagado 
automático está activado)

Prueba de 
funcionamiento

Informa sobre la activación de la 
función "Prueba de funcionamiento"

Antilegionela
Activación del funcionamiento 
Antilegionela

Calen. ACS
activa el calentador de ACS para un 
funcionamiento inmediato de ACS

Modo ECO/
Confort para 
los Circuitos 

1 y 2

- Sin icono significa modo Confort

Modo ECO

Modo de 
noche

Informa sobre el funcionamiento del 
modo de noche

CONTROLADOR DE LA UNIDAD
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12.3.3 Iconos de la vista de termostato ambiente

Icono Nombre Valores Explicación

Modo Manual/
Auto

Modo manual

Modo auto con temporizador ajustado

Modo auto sin temporizador ajustado

Temperatura 
de ajuste/de la 

habitación

Temperatura de ajuste

Temperatura de la habitación

Fin del 
periodo de 

temporizador
Debajo de este icono se indica la hora final del período de temporizador

Fin del periodo 
de vacaciones

Debajo de este icono se indica la hora final del período de vacaciones

Temperatura 
de ajuste

Este icono se muestra mientras se está modificando la temperatura de ajuste e indica la temperatura real

Pantalla 
siguiente

Cuando el termostato de ambiente ha sido configurado para los circuitos 1 y 2, aparece este icono a la 
derecha de la pantalla para indicar que hay una vista de termostato de segundo ambiente

13 PRINCIPALES DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURIDAD

  � Protección del compresor

Presostato de alta presión:

Este conmutador detiene el funcionamiento del compresor cuando la presión de descarga supera el valor establecido.

  � Protección del motor del ventilador

Cuando la temperatura del termistor alcanza el valor especificado, se reduce la potencia de salida del motor. Y a la inversa, cuando 
la temperatura es inferior a dicho valor, se cancela el límite de potencia.

Modelo RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Para el compresor

Presostatos - Reinicialización automática, no ajustable (uno para cada compresor)

Alta Desconectar MPa 4,15

Conectar MPa 3,20

Baja Desconectar MPa 0,30

Control Conectar MPa 0,20

Fusible en la PCB -

1~ 230 V 50 Hz A 25 25

Temporizador CCP - No ajustable

Ajuste de hora min. 3

Para el motor del ventilador del condensador
- Reinicialización automática, no ajustable (uno para cada motor)

 Termostato interno

Para el circuito de control
A 5

Fusible en la PCB

Para el calentador eléctrico (accesorio)
A 20

Fusible

PRINCIPALES DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURIDAD
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1 ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Ohne Genehmigung von Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air 
Conditioning Spain, S.A.U. dürfen Teile dieses Dokuments nicht 
wiedergegeben, kopiert, gespeichert oder in irgendeiner Form 
übertragen werden.

Im Rahmen der Politik der kontinuierlichen Verbesserung ihrer 
Produkte behält sich Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain, S.A.U. das Recht vor, jederzeit Änderungen ohne 
vorherige Benachrichtigung vorzunehmen und ohne verpflichtet 
zu sein, diese in vorher verkauften Produkten einzuführen. An 
diesem Dokument können daher während der Lebensdauer des 
Produkts Änderungen vorgenommen worden sein.

Hitachi unternimmt alle Anstrengungen, um immer richtige 
Dokumentationen auf dem neuesten Stand zu liefern. 
Dennoch unterliegen Druckfehler nicht der Kontrolle und 
Verantwortlichkeit von Hitachi. 

Daher kann es vorkommen, dass bestimmte Bilder oder Daten, 
die zur Illustrierung dieses Dokuments verwendet werden, 
auf spezifische Modelle nicht anwendbar sind. Für Daten, 
Abbildungen und Beschreibungen in diesem Handbuch wird 
keine Haftung übernommen.

2 SICHERHEIT

2.1 ANGEWENDETE SYMBOLE

Bei den Gestaltungs- und Installationsarbeiten von 
Wärmepumpenanlagen gibt es einige Situationen, bei denen 
besonders vorsichtig vorgegangen werden muss, um Schäden 
an der Anlage oder am Gebäude zu vermeiden.

Die Situationen, die ein Sicherheitsrisiko für Personen im 
unmittelbaren Umfeld oder für die Anlage an sich darstellen, 
werden ausführlich in dieser Anleitung erläutert.

Um diese Situationen deutlich zu kennzeichnen, werden eine 
Reihe bestimmter Symbole verwendet.

Bitte beachten Sie diese Symbole und die ihnen nachgestellten 
Hinweise gut, weil Ihre Sicherheit und die anderer Personen 
davon abhängen kann.

 Dieses Gerät ist mit R32 gefüllt, ein 
geruchloses Kältemittel mit niedriger 
Flammgeschwindigkeit. Bei einem 
Kältemittelaustritt besteht die Gefahr 

der Entzündung, wenn das Kältemittel in 
Kontakt mit einer äußeren Zündquelle kommt.

! G E FA H R

• Der Text nach diesem Symbol enthält Informationen und 
Anweisungen, die sich direkt auf Ihre Sicherheit beziehen.

• Wenn diese Anweisungen nicht beachtet werden, kann dies bei 
Ihnen oder anderen Personen zu schweren, sehr schweren oder 
sogar tödlichen Verletzungen führen.

In den Texten nach dem Gefahrensymbol erhalten Sie 
auch Informationen über Sicherheitsverfahren während der 
Geräteinstallation.

! G E FA H R

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass dieses Gerät ein 
Kältemittel mit niedriger Flammgeschwindigkeit 
verwendet. Bei einem Kältemittelaustritt besteht die 
Gefahr der Entzündung, wenn das Kältemittel in 
Kontakt mit einer äußeren Zündquelle kommt.

EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR

Der Kompressor muss abgeschaltet werden, bevor die 
Kältemittelleitungen entfernt werden.

Alle Betriebsventile müssen nach dem Abpumpbetrieb vollständig 
geschlossen sein.

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Der	 Text	 nach	 diesem	 Symbol	 enthält	 Informationen	 und	
Anweisungen,	die	sich	direkt	auf	Ihre	Sicherheit	beziehen.

•	 Wenn	 diese	 Anweisungen	 nicht	 beachtet	 werden,	 kann	 dies	 zu	
leichten	Verletzungen	bei	Ihnen	oder	anderen	Personen	führen.

•	 Wenn	 diese	 Anweisungen	 nicht	 beachtet	 werden,	 kann	 dies	 zur	
Beschädigung	des	Geräts	führen.

In den Texten nach dem Vorsichtssymbol erhalten Sie 
auch Informationen über Sicherheitsverfahren während der 
Geräteinstallation.

? H I N W E I S

•	 Der	 Text	 nach	 diesem	 Symbol	 enthält	 Informationen	 und	
Anweisungen,	 die	 nützlich	 sein	 können	 oder	 einer	 ausführlicheren	
Erläuterung	bedürfen.

•	 Es	können	auch	Hinweise	über	Prüfungen	an	Gerätebauteilen	oder	
Systemen	gegeben	werden.

Symbol Erläuterung

Lesen Sie das Installations- und Betriebshandbuch 
und das Anschluss-Anweisungsblatt durch, bevor 
Sie die Installation ausführen.

Vor der Durchführung der Wartungs- und 
Servicearbeiten das Wartungshandbuch durchlesen.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der 
Referenzanleitung für Installierer und Nutzer.

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
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2.2 ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN ÜBER 
SICHERHEIT

! G E FA H R

• Füllen Sie kein Wasser in das Innen- bzw. Außengerät. Diese 
Produkte sind mit elektrischen Teilen ausgestattet. Wenn die 
elektrischen Komponenten mit Wasser in Berührung kommen, führt 
dies zu einem starken Stromschlag.

• Die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen innerhalb der Innen- oder Außengeräte 
dürfen nicht berührt oder verstellt werden. Falls sie berührt oder 
verstellt werden, können gravierende Unfälle auftreten.

• Schalten Sie die Hauptstromversorgung unbedingt aus, bevor 
Sie Wartungs- oder Montageklappen der Innen- oder Außengeräte 
öffnen.

• Schalten Sie den Hauptschalter bei einem Brand AUS, löschen Sie 
das Feuer sofort, und wenden Sie sich an den Wartungsdienst.

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Vermeiden	 Sie	 in	 einem	 Umkreis	 von	 einem	 (1)	 Meter	 jegliche	
Anwendung	 von	 Sprühmitteln,	 wie	 z.	 B.	 Insektengift,	 Lacknebel,	
Haarspray	oder	anderen	entzündbaren	Gasen.

•	 Sollte	ein	Schaltautomat	oder	eine	Sicherung	öfter	ausgelöst	werden,	
schalten	Sie	das	System	aus	und	wenden	sich	an	Ihren	Wartungsdienst.

•	 Führen	Sie	keine	Wartungsarbeiten	selbst	aus.	Diese	Arbeiten	dürfen	
nur	von	qualifiziertem	Fachpersonal	ausgeführt	werden.

•	 Führen	 Sie	 kein	 Fremdmaterial	 (Stäbe	 o.	 ä.)	 in	 den	 Luftein-	 und	
-auslass	ein.	Diese	Geräte	verfügen	über	Hochgeschwindigkeitslüfter,	
deren	Berührung	mit	anderen	Objekten	gefährlich	ist.

•	 Ein	Kältemittelaustritt	kann	einen	Luftmangel	bewirken	und	dadurch	zu	
Atembeschwerden	führen.

•	 Dieses	 Gerät	 darf	 nur	 von	 Erwachsenen	 und	 befähigten	 Personen	
betrieben	werden,	die	zuvor	technische	Informationen	oder	Instruktionen	
zu	dessen	sachgemäßen	und	sicheren	Handhabung	erhalten	haben.

•	 Achten	Sie	darauf,	dass	Kinder	nicht	mit	dem	Gerät	spielen.

? H I N W E I S

Es	wird	empfohlen,	alle	3	bzw.	4	Std.	eine	Raumdurchlüftung	durchzuführen.

3 WICHTIGER HINWEIS

• Die ergänzenden Informationen zu den erworbenen 
Produkten werden auf einer CD-ROM bereitgestellt, die im 
Paket mit dem Innengerät zu finden ist. Falls diese CD-ROM 
fehlt oder nicht lesbar sein sollte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit 
Ihrem Hitachi-Händler oder Vertragspartner in Verbindung.

• LESEN SIE DAS HANDBUCH UND DIE DATEIEN AUF 
DER CD-ROM SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE 
MIT DER INSTALLATION DER ANLAGE BEGINNEN. 
Die Nichtbeachtung der in der Produktdokumentation 
beschriebenen Installations-, Nutzungs- und Betriebshinweise 
kann nicht nur Funktionsstörungen, sondern auch mehr oder 
weniger schwere Schäden und im Extremfall sogar einen 
nicht zu behebenden Schaden am System hervorrufen.

• Überprüfen Sie anhand der mit den Außen- und 
Innengeräten gelieferten Handbüchern, dass alle für 
die korrekte Installation des Systems erforderlichen 
Informationen vorhanden sind. Wenn dies nicht der Fall ist, 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Hitachi-Händler.

• Hitachi hat sich zum Ziel gesetzt, Design und 
Leistungskapazitäten seiner Produkte kontinuierlich zu 
verbessern. Aus diesem Grund können technische Daten 
auch ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden.

• Hitachi kann nicht alle möglichen Umstände voraussehen, 
die potentielle Gefahrenquellen bergen können.

• Dieses Außengerät ist nicht für die industrielle Verwendung 

ausgelegt. Seine Verwendung als Wärmepumpe ist auf 
die Einsatzbereiche der YUTAKI-Serie begrenzt. Vor der 
Verwendung mit anderen Anwendungen kontaktieren Sie 
bitte Ihren Hitachi-Händler oder Vertragspartner.

• Bestandteile dieses Handbuchs dürfen nur mit schriftlicher 
Genehmigung vervielfältigt werden.

• Bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Wartungsdienst 
oder Hitachi-Händler.

• Dieses Handbuch ist ein wichtiger Bestandteil des 
Wärmepumpensystems. Dieses Handbuch liefert Ihnen 
allgemeine Anleitungen und Informationen, die für diese 
Wärmepumpe wie auch für andere Modelle gültig sind.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Erläuterungen der einzelnen 
Abschnitte dieses Handbuchs auf Ihr jeweiliges 
Wärmepumpenmodell zutreffen. 

• Die Haupteigenschaften Ihres Systems finden Sie unter den 
Modellcodes.

• Signalwörter (HINWEIS, GEFAHR und VORSICHT) 
kennzeichnen den Gefahrenschweregrad. Die Definitionen 
der Gefahrenstufen sind mit den entsprechenden 
Signalwörtern unten erläutert.

• Dieses Außengerät ist ausschließlich für die Verwendung für 
Luft-Wassersysteme. Es kann nicht mit Innengeräten in einem 
Luft-Luftsystem verwendet werden.

! G E FA H R

Druckbehälter und Sicherheitsvorrichtung: Diese Wärmepumpe ist 
mit einem Hochdruckbehälter nach PED-Richtlinie (Druckgeräte-
Richtlinie) ausgerüstet. Der Druckbehälter wurde gemäß PED 
entworfen und vor der Auslieferung getestet. Darüber hinaus ist 
im Kühlsystem zur Vermeidung abnormer Druckgegebenheiten ein 
Hochdruckschalter vorhanden, der werksseitig bereits eingestellt 
ist.  Die Wärmepumpe ist somit vor abnormen Druckgegebenheiten 
geschützt. Sollten der Kühlkreislauf und der Hochdruckbehälter 
jedoch trotzdem einmal abnormem Druck ausgesetzt sein, kann eine 
Explosion des Druckbehälters zu schweren Verletzungen oder gar 
zum Tod führen. Setzen Sie den Kreislauf keinem höheren als dem 
folgenden Druck aus, wenn Sie den Hochdruckschalter verstellen.

! V O R S I C H T

Dieses	Gerät	wurde	 für	 die	 kommerzielle	Nutzung	und	die	Nutzung	 in	
der	Leichtindustrie	entwickelt.	In	Haushalten	kann	es	elektromagnetische	
Störungen	verursachen.

! G E FA H R

Benutzen Sie keine Mittel, um den Entfrostungsvorgang 
zu beschleunigen, oder zur Reinigung, außer die, die 
vom Hersteller empfohlen wurden.

• Das Gerät soll in einem Raum ohne permanent betriebene Zündquel-
len (zum Beispiel: offene Flammen, ein betriebenes Gasgerät oder 
ein betriebener elektrischer Heizer) aufgestellt werden.

• Nicht gewaltsam öffnen oder verbrennen.

• Beachten Sie, dass Kältemittel geruchlos sein können.

Start und Betrieb: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass vor dem Start 
und während des Betriebs alle Absperrventile vollkommen 
geöffnet sind und dass es an der Einlass- bzw. Auslassseite 
keine Hindernisse gibt.

Wartung: Prüfen Sie regelmäßig den Druck an der 
Hochdruckseite. Übersteigt er den maximal zulässigen Wert, 
stoppen Sie das System und reinigen Sie den Wärmetauscher 
oder beheben Sie die Störung.

Maximal zulässiger Ausschaltwert für Druck und Hochdruck:

WICHTIGER HINWEIS
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Kältemittel
Max. zulässiger Druck 

(MPa)
Hochdruckschalter 

Ausschaltwert (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? H I N W E I S

Das	 PED-Etikett	 ist	 am	 Hochdruckbehälter	 angebracht.	 Die	
Druckbehälterkapazität	 und	 die	 Behälterkategorie	 sind	 am	 Behälter	
angegeben.

Position des Hochdruckschalters

Kompressor

? H I N W E I S

Auf	dem	Schaltplan	des	Außengeräts	ist	der	Hochdruckschalter	als	HPS	
abgebildet,	der	mit	der	Leiterplatte	(PCB1)	des	Außengeräts	verbunden	ist.

Aufbau des Hochdruckschalters

Kontaktpunkt Druck gemessen

Angeschlossen an das elektrische Kabel

! G E FA H R

• Verstellen Sie vor Ort weder den Hochdruckschalter noch 
ändern Sie den eingestellten Hochdruckausschaltwert. Im Falle 
einer Verstellung kann es durch Explosionen zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder sogar Todesfällen kommen.

• Bewegen Sie die Wartungsventilstange nicht über ihren 
Anschlag hinaus.

4 TRANSPORT UND BEDIENUNG

Wenn das Gerät aufgehängt werden soll, stellen Sie sicher, 
dass es im Gleichgewicht ist, überprüfen Sie die Sicherheit und 
heben Sie es langsam hoch.

Die Verpackung darf nicht entfernt werden.

Hängen Sie das Gerät im Zustand wie verpackt mit zwei Seilen auf.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Außengerät aus 
Sicherheitsgründen vorsichtig angehoben wird und nicht in eine 
Schieflage gerät.

Modell
Bruttogewicht 

(kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 VOR DEM BETRIEB

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Schließen	Sie	das	System	ca.	12	Stunden	vor	der	 Inbetriebnahme	
des	 Systems	 oder	 nach	 einem	 längerem	 Stillstand	 an	 die	
Stromversorgung	an.	Starten	Sie	das	System	nicht	unmittelbar	nach	
dem	 Anschließen	 an	 die	 Stromversorgung.	 Dies	 kann	 zu	 einem	
Kompressorausfall	führen,	da	er	nicht	genügend	vorgewärmt	wurde.

•	 Wenn	das	System	nach	mehr	als	3	Monaten	Stillstand	gestartet	wird,	
sollte	es	von	Ihrem	Wartungsdienst	überprüft	werden.

•	 Setzen	 Sie	 den	 Hauptschalter	 in	 die	 Position	 AUS	 wenn	 das	
System	 für	 einen	 langen	 Zeitraum	 ausgeschaltet	 ist:	 Wenn	 sich	
der	 Hauptschalter	 nicht	 in	 der	 OFF-Position	 befindet,	 wird	 Strom	
verbraucht,	 da	 das	 Ölheizmodul	 auch	 bei	 ausgeschaltetem	
Kompressor	mit	Strom	versorgt	wird.

•	 Vergewissern	Sie	sich,	dass	das	Außengerät	nicht	mit	Schnee	oder	
Eis	 bedeckt	 ist.	 Sollte	 dies	 doch	 der	 Fall	 sein,	 entfernen	 Sie	 den	
Schnee	 bzw.	 das	 Eis	 mit	 heißem	Wasser	 (ca.	 50°C).	 Beträgt	 die	
Wassertemperatur	mehr	als	50	°C,	führt	dies	zu	einer	Beschädigung	
der	Kunststoffteile.

5.1 WERKSSEITIG GELIEFERTE 
GERÄTEKOMPONENTEN

Zubehör Bild Anz. Zweck

Dichtung 4
Zwei Dichtungen für jeden 

Heizungsanschluss 
(Einlass/Auslass) 

CD ROM 1
Mit das detaillierte 
Installations- und 
Betriebshandbuch

Bedienungsanleitung 1
Allgemeine Hinweise für 

die Installation des Geräts

Bedienungsanleitung 1

Zusätzliches 
Sicherheitshandbuch für 

eine Klimaanlage und 
eine Wärmepumpe mit 
R32-Kältemittel gemäß 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Konformitätserklärung - 1 -

? H I N W E I S

•	 Die	vorher	genannten	Zubehörteile	befinden	sich	im	Gerät.
•	 Wenn	irgendeines	dieser	Zubehörteile	nicht	mit	dem	Gerät	mitgeliefert	

wurden,	oder	irgendein	Schaden	am	Gerät	festgestellt	wurde,	setzen	
Sie	sich	mit	Ihrem	Vertragshändler	in	Verbindung.

TRANSPORT UND BEDIENUNG
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6 ALLGEMEINE ABMESSUNGEN

6.1 WARTUNGSBEREICH

Einheiten in mm.

DraufsichtDraufsicht

Vorderansicht

Lufteinlass

Luftauslass

ALLGEMEINE ABMESSUNGEN
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6.2 NAME DER TEILE UND ANGABEN DER ABMESSUNG

Vorderansicht

Draufsicht

Ansicht 
von unten

Seitenansicht

Einheiten in mm.XEKS1931

Nr. Teilebezeichnung Nr. Teilebezeichnung

1 Kompressor 15 Absperrventil für die Gasleitung - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Wärmetauscher Wasserseite 16
Absperrventil für Flüssigkeitsleitung - 2 PS: Ø6,35 
(1/4”) - 3 PS: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Wärmetauscher Luftseite 17 Überdruckventil

4 Schaltkasten 18 Expansionsbehälter 6 L

5 Lüfter (x1) 19 Schalter für Warmwasser-Notbetrieb

6 Expansionsventil (x2) 20 Druckschalter für die Steuerung (Psc)

7 Umschaltventil 21 Umgebungsthermistor

8 Akkumulator 22 Thermistor Leitungstemperatur

9 Hochdruckschalter (HPS) 23 Thermistor Leitungstemperatur

10 Wasserpumpe 24 Thermistor (Kältemittel-Flüssigkeitsleitung)

11 Wasserauslass - G 1” 25 Thermistor der Kältemittelgasleitung

12 Wassereinlass - G 1” 26 Kompressorablass-Thermistor

13 Wassersieb 27 Wassereinlass-Thermistor

14 Luftablass 28 Wasserauslass-Thermistor

ALLGEMEINE ABMESSUNGEN
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7 GERÄTEINSTALLATION

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Packen	Sie	die	Produkte	so	nahe	wie	möglich	am	Installationsort	aus.
•	 Bitte	legen	Sie	keine	Materialien	auf	die	Produkte.

! G E FA H R

• Installieren	 Sie	 das	 Gerät	 wie	 in	 den	 folgenden	 Abbildungen	
dargestellt,	 sodass	 um	 das	 Gerät	 genügend	 Platz	 für	 Betrieb	 und	
Wartung	bleibt.	Installieren	Sie	das	Gerät	an	einem	gut	belüfteten	Ort.

• Installieren	Sie	das	Gerät	nicht	in	einer	Umgebung	mit	einem	hohen	
Anteil	an	Ölnebel,	Salz	oder	Schwefel.	

• Installieren	 Sie	 das	 Gerät	 möglichst	 weit	 (mindestens	 3	 m)	 von	
elektromagnetischen	Strahlungsquellen	(beispielsweise	medizinische	
Geräte)	entfernt.

• Verwenden	 Sie	 zum	 Reinigen	 eine	 unbrennbare	 und	 ungiftige	
Reinigungsflüssigkeit.	Bei	der	Verwendung	eines	brennbaren	Mittels	
besteht	Explosions-	oder	Brandgefahr.

• Sorgen	Sie	bei	der	Arbeit	für	ausreichende	Belüftung.	Das	Arbeiten	
in	geschlossenen	Räumen	kann	zu	Sauerstoffmangel	führen.	Wenn	
Reinigungsmittel	 hohen	 Temperaturen	 ausgesetzt	 werden	 (z.B.	
durch	Feuer),	kann	es	zur	Bildung	giftiger	Gase	kommen.

• Installieren	Sie	das	Gerät	an	einem	Standort,	an	dem	die	vom	Gerät	
verursachten	Geräusche	keine	Nachbarn	stören.

• Nach	 den	 Reinigungsarbeiten	 darf	 keine	 Reinigungsflüssigkeit	
zurückbleiben.

• Klemmen	 Sie	 beim	 Anbringen	 der	 Wartungsklappe	 keine	 Kabel	 ein:	
Stromschläge	oder	der	Ausbruch	eines	Brandes	könnten	die	Folge	sein.

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Halten	 Sie	 zwischen	 den	 Geräten	 einen	 Abstand	 von	 mehr	 als		
500	mm	ein,	wenn	Sie	mehrere	Geräte	gleichzeitig	installieren.	Der	
Lufteinlass	darf	nicht	behindert	werden.

•	 Installieren	 Sie	 das	 Gerät	 an	 einem	 Ort,	 der	 schattig	 bzw.	 nicht	
direkt	 Sonnenstrahlen	 oder	 Strahlung	 von	 einer	 Hochtemperatur-
Wärmequelle	ausgesetzt	ist.

•	 Installieren	Sie	das	Gerät	nicht	an	einem	Ort,	an	dem	jahreszeitbedingte	
Winde	direkt	in	den	Außenlüfter	wehen.

•	 Stellen	 Sie	 sicher,	 dass	 der	 Untergrund	 flach,	 waagerecht	 und	
ausreichend	tragfähig	ist.

•	 Dieses	Gerät	hat	Aluminiumlamellen	mit	scharfen	Kanten.	Gehen	Sie	
beim	Umgang	mit	den	Kühlrippen	vorsichtig	vor,	um	Verletzungen	zu	
vermeiden.	Installieren	Sie	das	Außengerät	an	einem	Ort,	der	nicht	
öffentlich	zugänglich	ist.

7.1 PLATZBEDARF FÜR DIE INSTALLATION

(Geräten in mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Vorderseite und eine der beiden Seitenteile sind offen 
(Einzelgerät)

b) Die Geräte sind von einer Wand umgeben  
(Einzelgerät)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) An der Oberseite befinden sich Hindernisse (Einzelgerät)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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d) An der Oberseite befinden sich Hindernisse  
(mehrere Geräte)

e) Die Vorderseite und eine der beiden Seitenteile sind offen  
(mehrere Geräte)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Die Geräte sind von einer Wand umgeben (mehrere Geräte)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Horizontaler Einbau (mehrere Geräte) h) Vertikaler Einbau (mehrere Geräte)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Stellen Sie nicht mehr als zwei Geräte übereinander. - Schließen Sie die Öffnung (*), um zu verhindern, dass die Abluft zurückgeführt wird.
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7.2 VORAUSSETZUNGEN AM 
INSTALLATIONSORT

  � Betonfundament

• Das Fundament muss sich auf einer ebenen Fläche 
befinden; empfohlen werden 100-300 mm über Bodenniveau.

• Verwenden Sie M10 Ankerschrauben zur Fixierung des 
Geräts im Fundament. (Fundamentschrauben, Muttern 
und U-Scheiben sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten und 
müssen vor Ort besorgt werden).

• Abflusswasser kann an Orten, wo niedrige Temperaturen 
vorherrschen, gefrieren. Wenn Sie das Gerät daher auf 
einem Dach oder auf einer Terrasse installieren, sorgen 
Sie zur Vermeidung von Rutschgefahr dafür, dass das 
Abflusswasser nicht auf öffentliche Wege usw. gelangt.

M
ax

. 1
7m

m

Beton Mörtelfüllung

Ankerschrauben

Spezial-
Unterlegscheibe 

(M12)

Mutter

Boden des 
Außengeräts

• Das Gerät zeichnet sich zwar durch niedrige Vibrationen 
aus, doch ist es trotzdem ratsam, eine Bodenverstärkung 
oder eine vibrationshemmende Matte bzw. ein 
entsprechendes Gummi zu verwenden, da Vibrationen durch 
den Bodenbelag hervorgerufen werden können

• Das Fundament sollte mit der Bodenplatte verbunden sein. 
Andernfalls muss der Vibrationsschutz der Anlage des 
YUTAKI M mit Fundierung berechnet werden, damit das 
Gerät nicht umfällt und beim Entfernen stabil bleibt.

• Kondenswasser und Regenwasser werden am Boden des 
Geräts sowohl während des Betriebs als auch bei Stillstand 
abgelassen.

• Wählen Sie einen Standort mit guter Abflussmöglichkeit oder 

montieren Sie gemäß Zeichnung einen Wasserabfluss. 
• Das Fundament muss flach und wasserundurchlässig sein, da 

sich sonst beispielsweise bei Regen Wasser sammeln könnte. 

• Das Gerät ist niedrig und besitzt eine geringe Tiefe. Wie 
nachstehend dargestellt, kann es auch an der Wand 
montiert werden. Wenn es nur mit der Fundamentschraube 
befestigt wird, ist es je nach Bedingungen der Installation 
möglicherweise nicht ausreichend stabil. (Metallhalterungen 
müssen vor Ort bereitgestellt werden)

  � Befestigen des Geräts an der Wand

Vibrationshemmender 
Gummi (nicht 
mitgeliefert)

Beide Seiten können an der Wand befestigt werden. 
(Metallhalterungen werden vor Ort bereitgestellt)

1 Befestigen Sie das Gerät entsprechend der Abbildung an 
der Wand. (Befestigungsteile vor Ort bereitgestellt)

2 Das Fundament muss ausreichend stabil sein, um 
Verformungen und Vibrationen zu vermeiden.

3 Bringen Sie zwischen Befestigungsmaterial und Wand 
Gummimaterial an, um die Übertragung von Schwingungen 
auf Gebäudeteile zu vermeiden.

! V O R S I C H T

Bitte	beachten	Sie	bei	der	Installation	Folgendes:
•	 Die	Installation	muss	so	erfolgen,	dass	das	Gerät	bei	einem	Windstoß	

oder	 einem	 Erdbeben	 sich	 nicht	 neigt,	 nicht	 vibriert	 und	 auch	 keine	
Geräusche	entstehen.	Berechnen	Sie	die	Erdbebenwiderstandsfähigkeit,	
damit	das	Gerät	so	befestigt	wird,	dass	es	nicht	herunterfallen	kann.	
Befestigen	Sie	das	Gerät	mit	Kabeln	 (nicht	mitgeliefert),	wenn	es	an	
einem	Ort	ohne	Wände	oder	Windschutz	 installiert	wird	und	dadurch	
möglicherweise	Windstößen	ausgesetzt	ist.

•	 Verwenden	Sie	wo	erforderlich	vibrationsdämpfendes	Material.

  �  Installation an Orten, wo das Gerät starkem 
Wind ausgesetzt ist

Folgen Sie den nachstehenden Anleitungen bei einer Installation 
auf einem Dach oder an einem Ort ohne umstehende Gebäude, 
wenn zu erwarten ist, dass das Gerät starkem Wind ausgesetzt ist.

Wählen Sie einen Standort, an dem starker Wind nicht in die 
Aus- oder Einlassseite blasen kann.

Wenn der Luftauslass starkem Wind ausgesetzt ist: 
Direkt einfallender starker Wind kann den Luftstrom 
beeinträchtigen und sich nachteilig auf den Betrieb auswirken.
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! V O R S I C H T

Das	 Einwirken	 übermäßig	 starken	 Windes	 auf	 den	 Luftauslass	 des	
Außengeräts	kann	zu	einer	Umkehrung	der	Lüfterdrehbewegung	führen	
und	somit	den	Lüfter	und	den	Motor	beschädigen.

Zum Schutz gegen starken Wind auf den Luftauslass ist der 
Windschutz (optional) verfügbar.

Windschutz

Windschutzmodell

Modell Anzahl der erforderlichen Einstellungen

WSP-264 1

8  KÄLTEMITTEL- UND 
WASSERLEITUNGEN

8.1 ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE VOR 
DER DURCHFÜHRUNG DER 
LEITUNGSVERLEGUNG

• Stellen Sie vor Ort Kupferrohre bereit.

• Wählen Sie die Größe, die Dicke und das Material der Rohre 
gemäß den Druckanforderungen aus.

• Saubere Kupferrohrleitungen auswählen. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass in den Leitungen keine Staubpartikel oder Feuchtigkeit 
vorhanden sind. Entfernen Sie Staub und Fremdmaterial 
mit sauerstofffreiem Stickstoff aus dem Inneren der Rohre, 
bevor Sie diese anschließen.

? H I N W E I S

Ein	System,	das	frei	von	Feuchtigkeit	oder	Ölverunreinigungen	ist,	ergibt	
maximale	Leistungsfähigkeit	und	Lebensdauer,	im	Gegensatz	zu	einem	
System,	 das	 nur	 unzureichend	 vorbereitet	 ist.	 Achten	 Sie	 besonders	
darauf,	dass	alle	Kupferleitungen	innen	sauber	und	trocken	sind.

• Verschließen Sie das Rohrende mit einer Kappe, wenn es 
durch eine Wandbohrung geführt werden soll.

• Die Rohrleitungen ohne Kappe oder Vinylband am 
Rohrleitungsende nicht direkt auf dem Boden ablegen.

• Kann die Rohrverlegung am folgenden Tag oder über 
einen längeren Zeitraum nicht beendet werden, sollten die 
Endstücke der Leitungen verlötet und mit Hilfe eines Schrader-
Ventils mit sauerstofffreiem Stickstoff gefüllt werden, um 
Feuchtigkeit und Verunreinigung durch Partikel zu verhindern. 

• Es ist ratsam, die Wasserleitungen, Verbindungen und Anschlüsse 
zu isolieren, um Wärmeverlust und Kondenswasserbildung an der 
Oberfläche der Leitungen oder Verletzungen durch sehr heiße 
Leitungsoberflächen zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie kein Isoliermaterial, das NH
3
 enthält, da dies 

das Kupferrohr beschädigen und zu einer künftigen Quelle 
von Undichtigkeit werden kann.

• Es wird empfohlen, flexible Dichtungen für den 
Wasserrohreinlass und -auslass zu verwenden, um 
Vibrationsübertragungen zu vermeiden.

• Der Wasserkreislauf muss von einem lizenzierten Techniker 
ausgeführt und überprüft werden, und muss alle relevanten 
europäischen Richtlinien erfüllen.

• Nach der Rohrverlegung sollte eine ordnungsgemäße 
Überprüfung der Wasserrohre durchgeführt werden, um 
sicherzustellen, dass keine Wasserlecks im Heizkreislauf 
vorhanden sind.

8.2 KÄLTEMITTELKREISLAUF

8.2.1 Kältemittelmenge

Das Kältemittel R32 wird werksseitig in das Außengerät gefüllt.

8.2.2  Vorsicht bei Kältemittelgaslecks

Der Installateur und die Verantwortlichen für die Abfassung 
der technischen Daten sind verpflichtet, sich an die lokalen 
Sicherheitsvorschriften und -regelungen bei einem eventuellen 
Kältemittelleck zu halten.

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Aufgrund	der	Explosionsgefahr	keinesfalls	SAUERSTOFF,	ACETYLEN	
oder	 sonstige	 entzündliche	 oder	 giftige	 Gase	 in	 den	 Kühlkreislauf	
einspeisen.	Zur	Durchführung	von	Lecktests	oder	Luftdichtigkeitstests	
empfehlen	wir	die	Verwendung	von	sauerstofffreiem	Stickstoff.	Gase	
dieser	Art	sind	außerordentlich	gefährlich.	

•	 Verbindungen	und	Konusmuttern	an	den	Rohranschlüssen	vollständig	
isolieren.

•	 Die	 Flüssigkeitsleitung	 vollständig	 isolieren,	 um	 eine	 verminderte	
Leistung	zu	vermeiden.	Andernfalls	kommt	es	auf	der	Leitungsober-
fläche	zu	Kondensation.

•	 Kältemittel	 korrekt	 einfüllen.	 Bei	 zu	 großer	 oder	 zu	 kleiner	
Kältemittelmenge	ist	ein	Kompressordefekt	die	Folge.

•	 Prüfen	Sie	sorgfältig	auf	Kältemittellecks.	Bei	umfangreichem	Kälte-
mittelaustritt	können	Atembeschwerden	auftreten;	bei	offenem	Feuer	
in	 dem	 entsprechenden	 Raum	 können	 sich	 gesundheitsschädliche	
Gase	bilden.	

•	 Bei	zu	 festem	anziehen	der	Konusmutter	kann	diese	nach	 längerer	
Zeit	brechen	und	ein	Kältemittelleck	zur	Folge	haben.

9 ABFLUSSLEITUNGEN

9.1 WASSERABFLUSSANSCHLUSS 
(ZUBEHÖR)

Wird die Platte des Außengeräts vorübergehend als 
Abflussaufnahme verwendet und das Abwasser abgeleitet, wird 
an diesen Abflussstutzen die Abflussleitung angeschlossen.

Modell DBS-12L

Anschließen

1 Setzen Sie die Kunststoffkappe auf den Abflussstutzen bis 
zu den extrudierten Teilen auf.

2 Setzen Sie den Stutzen in die Gerätegrundplatte bis zu den 
extrudierten Teilen ein.

3 Die Größe des Abflussstutzens beträgt Ø15 mm (OD)
4 Ein Abflussrohr ist im Lieferumfang nicht enthalten.
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? H I N W E I S

•	 Verwenden	Sie	diesen	Abflussstutzen	nicht	in	einer	kalten	Umgebung,	
da	das	Abwasser	gefrieren	kann.

•	 Mit	 diesem	 Abflussstutzen	 kann	 nicht	 das	 gesamte	 Abwasser	
aufgefangen	 werden.	 Ist	 das	Auffangen	 des	 gesamten	Abwassers	
erforderlich,	 dann	 stellen	Sie	eine	Abflusswanne	bereit,	 die	größer	
als	das	Gerät	ist,	und	bauen	Sie	diese	einschließlich	eines	Abflusses	
unter	dem	Gerät	ein.

Abflussleitung
Kunststoffkappe

100mm

Kunststoffkappe

Abflussleitung

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Kunststoffkappe

Abflussleitung

Manuell 
drücken

9.2 HEIZUNG UND WARMWASSER

! G E FA H R

Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung nicht an das Gerät an, bevor der 
Heizkreislauf (und der Warmwasserkreislauf, wenn er vorhanden 
ist) mit Wasser gefüllt, der Wasserdruck geprüft wurde und Sie 
kontrolliert haben, dass keine Wasserlecks vorhanden sind.

9.2.1  Zusätzlich erforderliche Hydraulikelemente 
für die Raumheizung

Liefereigenschaft Nr. Teilebezeichnung

Rohrleitungsanschluss
1 Wassereinlass (Heizung)

2 Wasserauslass (Heizung)

Nicht mitgeliefert 3 Absperrventile (nicht mitgeliefert)

Zubehör 4
Wasser-Rückschlagventil  
(Zubehör ATW-WCV-01)

Nicht mitgeliefert 5 Absperrventil

Die folgenden Hydraulikelemente sind für eine korrekte Leistung 
des Heizungs-Wasserkreislaufs erforderlich:

• Zwei Absperrventile (Zubehör nicht mitgeliefert) (3) 
müssen im Gerät installiert werden. Eines am Anschluss 
des Wassereinlasses (1) und das andere am Anschluss des 
Wasserauslasses (2), um so Wartungsarbeiten zu erleichtern.

• Ein Wasser-Rückschlagventil (ATW-WCV-01-Zubehör) 
(5) mit 1 Absperrventil (nicht mitgeliefert) (4), müssen 
bei der Befüllung des Geräts an den Wassereinfüllpunkt 
angeschlossen werden. Das Absperrventil dient als 
Sicherheitsvorrichtung, welche die Anlage vor Saugdruck, 
Rückfluss und Rücksaugen von nicht trinkbarem Wasser in 
das Trinkwasserversorgungsnetz schützt.

9.2.2  Zusätzliche erforderliche 
Hydraulikelemente für Warmwasser

Liefereigenschaft Nr. Teilebezeichnung

Rohrleitungsanschluss

1 Wassereinlass (Heizung)

2 Wasserauslass (Heizung)

3 Heizspuleneingang

4 Heizspulenausgang

5 Wassereinlass (Warmwasser)

6 Wasserauslass (WW)

Nicht mitgeliefert 7 Absperrventile (nicht mitgeliefert)

Zubehör

8
Warmwasserspeicher  
(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E Zubehör)

9
3-Wegeventil 
(ATW-3WV-01 Zubehör)

Nicht mitgeliefert
10 T-Verteiler

11 Heizspulenrohre

YUTAKI M wird nicht werkseitig für den sofortigen Warmwasser-
Betrieb geliefert, aber es kann für die Erzeugung von 
Warmwasser verwendet werden, wenn die folgenden Elemente 
installiert werden:

• Ein Warmwasserspeicher (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E 
Zubehör) (8) muss in Kombination mit dem Gerät installiert 
werden.

• Ein 3-Wegeventil (ATW-3WV-01 Zubehör) (9) muss 
an einer Stelle des Wasserauslassrohrs der Anlage 
angeschlossen werden.

• Ein T-Verteiler (nicht mitgeliefert) (10) muss an einer 
Stelle des Wassereinlassrohrs der Anlage angeschlossen 
werden.

• Zwei Wasserrohre (nicht mitgeliefert) (11). Ein Rohr 
zwischen dem 3-Wegeventil und dem Heizspuleneingang 
(3) des Warmwasserspeichers anschließen und das andere 
zwischen dem T-Verteiler und dem Heizspulenausgang (4) 
des Warmwasserspeichers.
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Zusätzlich werden die folgenden Elemente für den 
Warmwasser-Kreislauf benötigt:

Liefereigenschaft Nr. Teilebezeichnung

Rohrleitungsanschluss
1 Wassereinlass (Warmwasser)

2 Wasserauslass (WW)

Nicht mitgeliefert

3

Druck- und 
Temperaturentlastungsventil 

3a Absperrventil

3b Wasser-Rückschlagventil

3c Überdruckventil

4 Absperrventil

5 Entleerung

• Ein Absperrventil (nicht mitgeliefert): Ein Absperrventil 
(4) muss nach dem Warmwasser-Auslassanschluss des 
Warmwasserspeichers (2) angeschlossen werden, um 
Wartungsarbeiten zu erleichtern.

• Ein Sicherheitswasserventil (nicht mitgeliefert): Dieses 
Zubehör (3) ist ein Druck- und Temperaturentlastungsventil, 
das so nahe wie möglich am Warmwasser-Einlassanschluss 
des Warmwasserspeichers (1) installiert werden muss. 
Es muss ein ordnungsgemäßer Ablass (5) für die 
Ventilentleerung dieses Ventils sichergestellt werden. Dieses 
Sicherheitswasserventil muss Folgendes bieten:

 - Druckschutz

 - Rückschlag-Funktion

 - Absperrventil

 - Füllen

 - Entleerung

? H I N W E I S

Das	Abflussrohr	sollte	immer	zur	Atmosphäre	hin	geöffnet,	frei	von	Frost	
sein	und	muss	für	den	Fall	eines	Wasserlecks	kontinuierlich	nach	unten	
geneigt	sein.

9.2.3  Zusätzliche optionale Hydraulikelemente 
(für Warmwasser)

Bei einem Rückführungskreislauf für den Warmwasserkreislauf:

Liefereigenschaft Nr. Teilebezeichnung

Rohrleitungsanschluss
1 Wassereinlass (Warmwasser)

2 Wasserauslass (WW)

Zubehör 3
Wasser-Rückschlagventil  
(Zubehör ATW-WCV-01)

Nicht mitgeliefert
4 Wasserpumpe

5 Absperrventil

• 1 Wasserumwälzpumpe (nicht mitgeliefert): 
Diese Wasserpumpe (3) hilft bei der korrekten 
Warmwasserrückführung zum Warmwassereinlass.

• 1 Wasser-Rückschlagventil (ATW-WCV-01 Zubehör): Dieses 
Hitachi-Zubehör (3) wird nach der Wasserumwälzpumpe (4) 
angeschlossen, um den Rückfluss des Wassers zu vermeiden.

• 2 Absperrventile (nicht mitgeliefert) (5): Eines nach 
der Wasserumwälzpumpe (4) und das andere nach dem 
Wasser-Rückschlagventil-Zubehör (3).

9.2.4  Anforderungen und Empfehlungen für den 
Hydraulikkreislauf

• Die maximale Leitungslänge hängt von dem möglichen 
Maximaldruck in der Wasserauslassleitung ab. Überprüfen 
Sie die Pumpkurve.

• Das Gerät ist mit ein manuelles Luftablass (werksseitig 
geliefert) an der höchsten Stelle des Geräts ausgestattet. 
Wenn diese Stelle nicht die höchste der Wasserinstallation ist, 
kann Luft in den Wasserrohren bleiben, was zu Fehlfunktionen 
des Systems führen kann. Für diesen Fall sollten zusätzliche 
Luftablässe (nicht mitgeliefert) installiert werden, um den 
Eintritt von Luft in den Wasserkreislauf zu verhindern.

• Bei Fußbodenheizungen sollte die Luft mittels einer externen 
Pumpe und eines offenen Kreislaufs abgelassen werden, um 
Lufttaschen zu vermeiden.

• Wenn das Gerät während der Ausschaltperioden gestoppt wird 
und die Umgebungstemperaturen sehr niedrig sind, kann das 
Wasser in den Rohren und in der Umwälzpumpe gefrieren und 
die Rohre und die Wasserpumpe beschädigen. In diesen Fällen 
muss der Installateur sicher stellen, dass die Wassertemperatur 
in den Leitungen nicht unter den Gefrierpunkt fällt. 
Um dies zu vermeiden, verfügt das Gerät über einen 
Selbstschutzmechanismus, der aktiviert werden sollte (siehe 
Wartungshandbuch, Kapitel „Optionale	Funktionen“).
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• Falls ein Ablassen des Wassers zudem nur 
schwierig durchzuführen ist, verwenden Sie eine 
Frostschutzmittelmischung aus Glykol (Ethylen oder 
Propylen) (Gehalt zwischen 10% und 40%). Die Leistung des 
Geräts kann abnehmen, je mehr Glykol verwendet wird, da 
die Dichte von Glykol größer ist als die des Wassers.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob die Wasserpumpe des Heizkreislaufs 
innerhalb des Pumpen-Betriebsbereichs arbeitet und der 
Wasserfluss das Pumpenminimum nicht unterschreitet. Wenn 
der Wasserdurchfluss geringer als 6 Liter/Minute ist, wird der 
Alarm am Gerät angezeigt.

• Es wird dringend empfohlen, einen zusätzlichen Spezial-
Wasserfilter an der Heizung zu installieren (Installation 
vor Ort), um Partikel zu entfernen, die möglicherweise von 
vorangegangenen Lötarbeiten vorhanden sind und nicht mit 
dem Wassersieb des Geräts entfernt werden können.

• Beim Auswählen eines Speichers für den Warmwasserbetrieb 
müssen folgende Punkte berücksichtigt werden:

 - Die Speicherkapazität des Speichers muss dem täglichen 
Verbrauch entsprechen, um eine Stagnation des Wassers 
zu verhindern.

 - Im Wasserkreislauf des Warmwasserspeichers muss 
während der ersten Tage nach der Durchführung der 
Installation mindestens einmal am Tag frisches Wasser 
zirkulieren. Zusätzlich muss das System mit frischem 
Wasser gespült werden, wenn kein Warmwasserverbrauch 
über einen langen Zeitraum vorliegt.

 - Vermeiden Sie lange Wasserleitungen zwischen dem 
Speicher und der Warmwasser-Installation, um mögliche 
Temperaturverluste zu reduzieren.

 - Wenn der Trinkkaltwasser-Eingangsdruck höher ist, als der 
Systemdruck des Geräts (6 Bar), ist ein Druckminderer mit 
einem Nennwert von 7 Bar anzubringen.

• Isolieren Sie die Rohre gegebenenfalls, um Wärmeverlust zu 
vermeiden.

• Wenn möglich sollten Keilschieber für die Wasserleitungen 
benutzt werden, damit der Strömungswiderstand minimiert 
und ein ausreichender Wasserfluss beibehalten werden kann.

• Sicherstellen, dass die Anlage die Gesetzgebung in Sachen 
Leitungsanschluss und Materialien, Hygienemaßnahmen, 
Prüfungen und mögliche erforderliche Verwendung von 
einigen spezifischen Komponenten, wie thermostatische 
Mischventile, Differentialdruck-Überlaufventil etc., erfüllt.

• Der maximale Wasserdruck ist 3 bar (Öffnungsnenndruck 
des Überdruckventils). Stellen Sie ein geeignetes 
Druckreduktionsgerät im Wasserkreislauf bereit, um sicher zu 
stellen, dass der maximale Druck NICHT überschritten wird.

• Sicherstellen, dass das Überdruckventil und Luftablass 
ordnungsgemäß ausgerichtet werden, um Für zu vermeiden, 
dass Wasser mit Gerätekomponenten in Kontakt kommt.

• Sicherstellen, dass alle vor Ort bereitgestellten und im 
Leitungskreislauf installierten Komponenten dem Wasserdruck 
und dem Wassertemperaturbereich, in dem das Gerät 
betrieben werden kann, standhalten.

• YUTAKI-Geräte sind ausschließlich für die Verwendung in 
einem geschlossenen Wasserkreislauf vorgesehen.

• Der Innenluftdruck des Expansionsbehälters wird an die 
Wassermenge der abgeschlossenen Installation angepasst 
(werksseitig mit 0,1 MPa Innenluftdruck geliefert).

• Keine Art von Glykol dem Wasserkreislauf hinzuzufügen.

• Abflusshähne müssen an allen niedrigen Punkten der 
Installation angebracht werden, um eine komplette Drainage 
des Kreislaufs während der Wartung zu ermöglichen.

9.2.5 Wasserbefüllung

1 Überprüfen Sie, dass ein Wasser-Rückschlagventil (Zubehör 
ATW-WCV-01) mit einem Absperrventil (nicht mitgeliefert) 
für die Befüllung des Heizungs-Hydraulikkreislaufs an 
den Wasserbefüllungspunkt (Wassereinlassanschluss) 
angeschlossen ist (siehe „9.2	Heizung	und	Warmwasser“). 

2 Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Ventile geöffnet sind 
(Wassereinlass-/-auslass-Absperrventile und der Rest der 
Ventile der Heizungsinstallationskomponenten). 

3 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luftablässe des Geräts und der 
Installation richtig funktionieren.

4 Schließen Sie eine Abflussleitung an den Überdruckventil 
und verbinden Sie es mit dem Hauptabflusssystem. Das 
Überdruckventil wird später als Luftablassvorrichtung 
während des Wassereinfüllprozesses verwendet.

5 Befüllen Sie den Heizungskreislauf mit Wasser, bis der am 
Manometer angezeigte Druck ungefähr 1,8 bar erreicht. 

? H I N W E I S

Während	 das	 System	 mit	 Wasser	 befüllt	 wird,	 ist	 es	 höchst	
empfehlenswert,	das	Überdruckventil	manuell	zu	betreiben,	um	mit	dem	
Luftablassverfahren	zu	helfen.	

6 Entfernen Sie so viel Luft wie möglich aus dem 
Wasserkreislauf über den Luftablass und weiteren 
Entlüftungen in der Installation (Fan coils, Heizkörper, uzw.). 

7 Beginnen Sie den Test des Luftablassverfahrens. Es gibt 
zwei Arten (manuell und automatisch), die bei Installationen 
mit Heiz- und Warmwasserbetrieb helfen:

a. Manuell: Starten und stoppen Sie manuell das Gerät 
mithilfe der Gerätesteuerung (Start/Stopp-Taste) und 
auch mit dem DSW4 Pin 2 der PCB1 (ON: Erzwungen 
auf Warmwasserspule umzuschalten; OFF: Erzwungen 
auf Heizung umzuschalten).

b. Automatisch: Die Luftablassfunktion mithilfe der 
Benutzersteuerung auswählen. Wenn die automatische 
Luftablassfunktion läuft, werden die Pumpgeschwindigkeit 
und die Stellung des 3-Wegeventils (Heizung oder 
Warmwasser) automatisch geändert:

Wasser-
pumpe

DHW  
3Wv

Sekunden

Sekunden
Wiederholen...

Wiederholen...

EIN

AUS

8 Wenn eine geringe Menge noch im Wasserkreislauf 
vorhanden ist, sollte diese durch den manuellen Luftablass 
des Geräts während der ersten Betriebsstunden entfernt 
werden. Nachdem die Luft aus der Installation entfernt 
wurde, ist eine Reduzierung des Wasserdrucks im Kreislauf 
sehr wahrscheinlich. Aus diesem Grund sollte zusätzliches 
Wasser eingefüllt werden, bis der Wasserdruck auf ein 
ungefähres Niveau von 1,8 bar zurückkehrt. 
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? H I N W E I S

•	 Das	Gerät	 ist	mit	ein	manuelles	Luftablass	(werksseitig	geliefert)	an	
der	höchsten	Stelle	des	Geräts	ausgestattet.	Wenn	allerdings	höhere	
Stellen	 in	 der	Wasserinstallation	 vorhanden	 sind,	 kann	 Luft	 in	 den	
Wasserrohren	verbleiben,	was	zu	Fehlfunktionen	des	Systems	führen	
kann.	Für	diesen	Fall	sollten	zusätzliche	Luftablässe	(nicht	mitgeliefert)	
installiert	 werden,	 um	 den	 Eintritt	 von	 Luft	 in	 den	 Wasserkreislauf	
zu	 verhindern.	 Die	 Entlüftungen	 sollten	 sich	 an	 solchen	 Punkten	
befinden,	die	bei	Wartungsarbeiten	leicht	zu	erreichen	sind.	

•	 Der	Wasserdruck,	der	am	Manometer	angezeigt	wird,	kann	abhängig	
von	der	Wassertemperatur	variieren	(je	höher	die	Temperatur,	desto	
höher	der	Druck).	Dessen	ungeachtet	muss	er	über	1	bar	bleiben,	um	
den	Eintritt	von	Luft	in	den	Kreislauf	zu	verhindern.

•	 Befüllen	 Sie	 den	 Kreislauf	 mit	 Leitungswasser.	 Das	Wasser	 in	 der	
Heizungsinstallation	 muss	 die	 EN-Richtlinie	 98/83	 EG	 erfüllen.	
Hygienisch	 nicht	 kontrolliertes	 Wasser	 wird	 nicht	 empfohlen	 (zum	
Beispiel	 aus	 Brunnen,	 Flüssen,	 Seen	 usw.)	 (siehe	 den	 Abschnitt	
„Wasserqualität“	auf	der	CD-ROM).	

•	 Der	 maximale	 Wasserdruck	 ist	 3	 bar	 (Öffnungsnenndruck	 des	
Überdruckventils).	 Stellen	 Sie	 ein	 geeignetes	 Druckreduktionsgerät	
im	Wasserkreislauf	bereit,	um	sicher	zu	stellen,	dass	der	maximale	
Druck	NICHT	überschritten	wird.	

•	 Bei	Fußbodenheizungen	sollte	die	Luft	mittels	einer	externen	Pumpe	
und	eines	offenen	Kreislauf	abgelassen	werden,	um	die	Bildung	von	
Lufttaschen	zu	vermeiden.	

•	 Prüfen	Sie	den	Wasserkreislauf,	die	Anschlüsse	und	Kreislaufelemente	
sorgfältig	auf	Wasserlecks.

9.3 BESCHREIBUNG DER 
MINDESTWASSERMENGE

Im Folgenden wird dargestellt, wie die Mindestwassermenge 
im System zum Geräteschutz (Nachlaufschutz) und bei 
Temperaturabfall während des Entfrostens berechnet wird.

1 Schutzwassermenge für das Gerät

Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Wassermenge gleich oder 
größer als die unten angegebenen Mengenangaben 
ist, um die Ein-/Ausschalthäufigkeit des YUTAKI M bei 
Nulllast oder sehr schwacher Last zu verringern. Wenn 
die Wassermenge geringer ist als die angegebene Menge 
(Mindestwassermenge), stellt der Kompressor seinen 
Betrieb bei Schwachlast häufig ein, was zu einer verkürzten 
Lebensdauer oder Ausfällen führen kann.

? H I N W E I S

Der	 werksseitig	 eingestellte	 EIN/AUS-Temperaturunterschied	 beträgt	
4ºC.	Die	Mindestwassermenge	variiert	je	nach	den	für	die	verschiedenen	
Zwecke	 vorgenommenen	 Einstellungen,	 wie	 in	 der	 nachstehenden	
Tabelle	angegeben.

(Einheit: Liter)

Modell

Temperaturunterschiede 
zwischen EIN/AUS

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Erforderliche Mindestwassermenge beim Entfrosten
• Die folgende Formel wird zur Berechnung verwendet:

Wobei: 
V	=

360	x	Q
DEF ;	Q

DEF
=QI	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= Erforderliche Wassermenge (m3)

Die erforderliche Mindestwassermenge in der Installation 
zur Kompensation des Wärmeverlusts, der durch eine 
verringerte Brauchwassertemperatur beim Entfrosten 
verursacht wird.

ΔT	= Zulässiger Wassertemperaturabfall (ºC)

Abfall der Brauchwassertemperatur, die der Kunde in der 
Installation zulässt.

Q
DEF

 = Wärmeverlust beim Entfrosten (kW)

Wärmeverlust im System durch verringerte 
Brauchwassertemperatur, die sich möglicherweise auf 
das Temperaturniveau des Benutzers auswirkt. Dieser 
Wert ist die Summe der folgenden beiden Werte:

Q
I
 = Wärmebedarf der Installation (kW)

Während des Entfrostens stellt das Gerät nicht die 
erforderliche Wärme zur Abdeckung des Wärmebedarfs 
der Installation zur Verfügung. Diesen Wert erhalten Sie auf 
zweierlei Arten:

1.  Durch Verwenden des Werts für den Energiebedarf 
der Installation, falls bekannt.

2.  Ist dieser Wert nicht bekannt, kann er geschätzt 
werden, indem die Heizleistung des Geräts bei 
einer Lufttemperatur von 0ºC WB und einer 
Brauchwassertemperatur von beispielsweise 45ºC 
verwendet wird.

Q
Y
 = Kühllast am Gerät YUTAKI M (kW)

Das Gerät stellt nicht nur die zum Entfrosten von der 
Installation erforderliche Wärme nicht bereit, sondern 
produziert auch noch Kälte. Dieser Wert wird auf etwa 85 % 
der Heizleistung des Geräts unter Standardbedingungen 
geschätzt (Lufttemperatur: 6/7ºC (WB/DB) und Eingangs-/
Ausgangstemperatur des Wassers: 40 / 45 ºC)

? H I N W E I S

Die	maximale	 zum	Entfrosten	 vorgesehene	Zeit	 beträgt	 6	Minuten	pro	
Stunde.

Die folgende Tabelle enthält die erforderliche 
Mindestwassermenge in jedem YUTAKI M für den Fall eines 
zulässigen Temperaturabfalls von 10 ºC.

(Einheit: Liter)

Modell

Wassertemperaturabfall RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? H I N W E I S

•	 Die	 in	 der	 Tabelle	 angezeigten	 Werte	 basieren	 auf	 theoretischen	
Installationsbedingungen.	 Zudem	 lässt	 das	 YUTAKI	 M	 mehrere	
Konfigurationen	 des	 Hydraulikkreislaufs	 zu,	 und	 der	 Wert	 kann	 je	
nach	spezifischer	Installation	variieren.

•	 Daher	bleibt	es	dem	Kunden	überlassen,	diese	Werte	den	tatsächlichen	
Installationsbedingungen	entsprechend	neu	zu	berechnen.	

ABFLUSSLEITUNGEN

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/202165

D
E



9.4 WASSERKONTROLLE

Es ist erforderlich, die Wasserqualität zu analysieren, indem 
der pH-Wert, die spezifische elektrische Leitfähigkeit, der 
Ammoniakgehalt, der Schwefelgehalt u. ä. überprüft werden. 
Im Folgenden ist die empfohlene Standard-Wasserqualität 
aufgeführt.

Element

Kühlwassersystem Tendenz (1)

Umlaufwasser 
(20 ºC weniger 

als)

Versor-
gungswas-

ser
Korrosion

Kalkab-
lagerun-

gen

Standardqualität pH 
(25ºC)

6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Elektrische 
Leitfähigkeit (mS/m) 
(25 °C)  
{µS/cm} (25ºC) (2)

Weniger als 40 
Weniger als 

400

Weniger 
als 30 

Weniger 
als 300

Chlor-Ion  
(mg CI¯/I)

Weniger als 50
Weniger 
als 50

Schwefelsäure-Ion  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Weniger als 50
Weniger 
als 50

Menge des 
Säureverbrauchs  
(pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Weniger als 50
Weniger 
als 50

Gesamthärte  
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Weniger als 70
Weniger 
als 70

Kalziumhärte  
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Weniger als 50
Weniger 
als 50

Kieselsäure L  
(mg SIO

2 
/I)

Weniger als 30
Weniger 
als 30

Bezugsqualität 
Gesamteisen (mg Fe/I)

Weniger als 
1,0

Weniger 
als 0,3

Gesamtkupfer  
(mg Cu/I)

Weniger als 
1,0

Weniger 
als 0,1

Schwefel-Ion (mg S2¯/I) Muss nicht ermittelt werden
Ammonium-Ion  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Weniger als 
1,0

Weniger 
als 0,1

Restchlor (mg CI/I)
Weniger als 

0,3
Weniger 
als 0,3

Schwebende 
Kohlensäure  
(mg CO

2
/I)

Weniger als 
4,0

Weniger 
als 4,0

Stabilitätszahl 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? H I N W E I S

•	 (1)	Das	Symbol	“ ”	 in	der	Tabelle	bezeichnet	den	Faktor	bezüglich	
der	Korrosionstendenz	oder	der	Kalkablagerungen.

•	 (2)	Der	in	“{ }”	angegebene	Wert	ist	ausschließlich	ein	Referenzwert	
für	das	Vorgängermodell.

9.5 WASSERROHRANSCHLUSS

  � Leitungsposition und Anschlussgröße

Das Gerät wird werkseitig mit zwei Verbindungen geliefert, die 
an das Wassereinlass- und Wasserauslassrohr angeschlossen 
werden. Die nächste Abbildung enthält den Verlegungsort der 
Wasserrohre, Abmessungen und Anschlussgrößen im Detail.

Wasseeinlass
Wasserauslass

Beschreibung Anschlussgröße

Wassereinlass Rp1”

Wasserauslass Rp1”

9.6 AUFHÄNGUNG VON 
WASSERLEITUNGEN

Hängen Sie die Wasserleitungen an bestimmten Punkten auf 
und vermeiden Sie einen direkten Kontakt der Wasserleitungen 
mit dem Gebäude: Wände, Decken, usw. 

Wenn ein direkter Kontakt zwischen den Leitungen 
vorhanden ist, kann es durch die Vibration der Leitungen zu 
Geräuschbildung kommen. Achten Sie hierbei besonders auf 
kurze Leitungslängen.

Befestigen Sie die Wasserleitung nicht mit Metallbefestigungen 
(die Leitung kann sich ausdehnen und zusammenziehen). 

Einige Befestigungsbeispiele werden unten gezeigt.
Zum Stützen schwerer 

Gegenstände
Zur Leitungsführung 

längs der Wand
Zur direkten 

Montage

10 ELEKTRISCHE UND 
STEUERUNGS-EINSTELLUNGEN

10.1 ALLGEMEINE PRÜFUNG

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die folgenden Bedingungen 
hinsichtlich der Stromversorgungsinstallation erfüllt werden.

 - Die Stromleistung der elektrischen Installation ist hoch 
genug, um den Strombedarf des YUTAKI-Systems 
(Außengerät + Warmwasserspeicher (falls vorhanden)) 
abzudecken.

 - Die Netzspannung überschreitet nicht eine Abweichung 
von ±10%.

 - Die Impedanz der Stromversorgungsleitung ist niedrig 
genug, um jeglichen Spannungsabfall von mehr als 15% 
der Nennspannung zu verhindern.
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• Entsprechend der Ratsrichtlinie 2014/30/EU bezüglich 
der elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit gibt die Tabelle 
unten Folgendes an: Die gem. EN61000-3-11 maximal 
zulässige Systemimpedanz Z

max
 an der Schnittstelle mit dem 

Netzanschluss des Nutzers.

Modell Stromversorgung Betriebsart Z
max

 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- -

Mit Warmwasser-
speicherheizer

0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

Mit Warmwasser-
speicherheizer

0,24

? H I N W E I S

Die	 entsprechenden	 Daten	 des	 Warmwasserspeicherheizers	
werden	in	Kombination	mit	dem	Zubehör	des	Warmwasserspeichers	
„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E“	berechnet.

• Der Status für jedes Modell hinsichtlich der 
Oberschwingungsströme gemäß der Erfüllung der Normen 
EN 61000-3-2 und EN 61000-3-12 sieht folgendermaßen 
aus:

Der Status der Modelle hinsichtlich der 
Erfüllung der Normen EN 61000-3-2 und 

EN 61000-3-12
Modelle

Gerät erfüllt die Norm EN 61000-3-2  
(*): Gewerbliche Verwendung

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die bestehende Installation 
(Hauptstromschalter, Trennschalter, Kabel, Anschlüsse, 
Anschlussklemmen) die nationalen und lokalen 
Regulierungen erfüllen.

• Die Verwendung des Warmwasserspeicherheizers ist 
in der werksseitigen Einstellung deaktiviert. Wenn der 
Warmwasserspeicher-Heizbetrieb während des normalen 
Gerätebetriebs aktiviert werden soll, stellen Sie Pin 3 von 
DSW4 an der PCB1 auf die Position ON und verwenden Sie 
die geeigneten Schutzvorrichtungen. 

10.2 KABELANSCHLÜSSE DER 
AUSSENGERÄTE

  �  Die Kabelanschlüsse des Außengeräts sind in 
nachfolgender Abbildung dargestellt:

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Stromversorgung 
1~ 230V 50Hz

Steuerkabel  
(5V)

10.2.1  Anschluss von Strom- und 
Übertragungskabeln

  � Sicherheitsanweisungen

? H I N W E I S

Prüfen	 Sie	 die	 Anforderungen	 und	 Empfehlungen	 im	 Kapitel		
„10	Elektrische	und	Steuerungs-Einstellungen“.

! G E FA H R

• Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung nicht an das Gerät an, bevor der 
Heizkreislauf (und der Warmwasserkreislauf, wenn er vorhanden 
ist) mit Wasser gefüllt, der Wasserdruck geprüft wurde und Sie 
kontrolliert haben, dass keine Wasserlecks vorhanden sind.

• Schalten Sie den Netzschalter aus, bevor Sie an Kabelanschlüssen 
arbeiten.

• Wenn mehr als eine Energiequelle verwendet wird, vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass sie alle ausgeschaltet sind, bevor das Gerät 
betrieben wird.

• Verlegen Sie die Kabel nicht in Kontakt mit Kältemittelleitungen, 
Wasserleitungen, Kanten von Platten und elektrischen 
Komponenten im Gerät, um deren Beschädigung zu vermeiden, 
was zu Stromschlägen oder Kurzschlüssen führen kann.

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Verwenden	Sie	einen	 fest	zugeordneten	Schaltkreis	 für	das	Gerät.	
Verwenden	 Sie	 keinen	 Schaltkreis,	 der	 mit	 dem	Außengerät	 oder	
einer	anderen	Anwendung	geteilt	wird.

•	 Stellen	 Sie	 sicher,	 dass	 alle	 Kabel	 und	 Schutzvorrichtungen	
ordnungsgemäß	ausgewählt,	angeschlossen,	identifiziert	und	an	den	
entsprechenden	Anschlussklemmen	befestigt	werden,	insbesondere	
der	 Schutz	 (Erdung)	 und	 die	 Stromkabel	 und	 berücksichtigen	 Sie	
dabei	die	geltenden	nationalen	und	 lokalen	Regulierungen.	Führen	
Sie	 eine	 korrekte	 Erdung	 aus.	 Eine	 inkorrekte	 Erdung	 kann	 zu	
Stromschlag	führen.

•	 Schützen	Sie	 das	Gerät	 gegen	das	Eindringen	 von	 kleinen	Tieren	
(wie	Nagetiere),	 die	 die	Abflussleitung	 und	 jegliches	 interne	Kabel	
oder	andere	elektrische	Teile	beschädigen	und	Stromschläge	oder	
Kurzschlüsse	verursachen	könnten.

•	 Versehen	 Sie	 die	Anschlusskontakte	 wie	 in	 der	Abbildung	 gezeigt	
mit	Isolierband	oder	Isolierhülsen,	und	halten	Sie	einen	bestimmten	
Abstand	ein.

Isolierband oder Isolierhülse
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10.3 KABELGRÖSSE UND MINDESTANFORDERUNGEN DER SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Vergewissern	 Sie	 sich,	 dass	 die	 vor	 Ort	 beschafften	 elektrischen	 Komponenten	 (Netzschalter,	 Stromkreisunterbrecher,	 Kabel,	 Stecker	 und	
Kabelanschlüsse)	gemäß	den	angegebenen	elektrischen	Daten	ausgewählt	wurden	und	die	nationalen	und	lokalen	Bestimmungen	erfüllen.	Wenn	
notwendig,	wenden	Sie	sich	im	Hinblick	auf	Normen,	Vorschriften,	Verordnungen	usw.	an	die	für	Sie	zuständige	Behörde.	

•	 Verwenden	Sie	einen	fest	zugeordneten	Schaltkreis	für	das	Gerät.	Verwenden	Sie	keinen	Schaltkreis,	der	mit	dem	Außengerät	oder	einer	anderen	
Anwendung	geteilt	wird.

Verwenden Sie keine Kabel, die leichter sind als die Polychloropren-Gummischlauchleitungen (Code-Bezeichnung 60245 IEC 57).

Modell Stromversorgung Betriebsart
Stromversorgungskabel Übertragungskabel

CB 
(A)

ELB
(Anz. der 

Pole/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Mit Warmwasserspeicherheizer 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Mit Warmwasserspeicherheizer 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? H I N W E I S

Die	entsprechenden	Daten	des	Warmwasserspeicherheizers	werden	in	Kombination	mit	dem	Zubehör	des	Warmwasserspeichers	„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E“	
berechnet.

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Stellen	Sie	vor	allem	sicher,	dass	ein	Erdschlussschalter	(ELB)	für	die	Geräte	(Außengerät)	installiert	ist.
•	 Wenn	die	Installation	bereits	mit	einem	Erdschlussschalter	(ELB)	ausgestattet	ist,	stellen	Sie	sicher,	dass	der	Nennstrom	hoch	genug	ist,	um	die	

Stromstärke	der	Geräte	(Außengerät)	beizubehalten.

? H I N W E I S

•	 Elektrische	Sicherungen	können	anstelle	von	magnetischen	Trennschaltern	(CB)	verwendet	werden.	Wählen	Sie	in	diesem	Fall	Sicherungen	mit	
ähnlichen	Nennwerten	wie	der	CB.

•	 Der	 in	 diesem	Handbuch	 genannte	Erdschlussschalter	 (ELB)	 ist	 allgemein	 auch	 als	 Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung	 (RCD)	 oder	 Fehlerstrom-
Trennschalter	(RCCB)	bekannt.

•	 Die	Trennschalter	(CB)	sind	ebenso	als	thermisch-magnetische	Trennschalter	oder	einfach	nur	als	magnetische	Trennschalter	(MCB)	bekannt.

10.4 OPTIONALE GERÄTEKABEL (ZUBEHÖR)

  � Zusammenfassung der Anschlussleisten-Anschlüsse

Mark. Teilebezeichnung Beschreibung

ANSCHLUSSLEISTE 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Hauptstromversorgungsanschluss
L1

L2
-

L3

ANSCHLUSSLEISTE 2 (TB2)

1
H-LINK-Umschaltung

Die H-LINK-Übertragung muss zwischen Gerät, ATW-RTU (außer ATW-RTU-04) oder einer 
anderen zentralen Vorrichtung erfolgen.2

3 H-LINK-Kommunikation für 
Fernbedienung

Anschlüsse für den Anschluss der YUTAKI-Gerätesteuerung.
4

5 Thermistor des Warmwasserspeichers Der Warmwassersensor dient zur Steuerung der Temperatur des Warmwasserspeichers.

6 Gemeinsamer Thermistor Gemeinsamer Anschluss für Thermistor.

7
Thermistor für Wasserauslasstemperatur 
des zweiten Kreislaufs

Der Sensor wird für die zweite Temperatursteuerung verwendet und sollte nach dem Mischventil 
und der Umwälzpumpe installiert werden.

8
Thermistor für Wasserauslasstemperatur 
nach der hydraulischen Weiche

Wassersensor für hydraulische Weiche oder Pufferbehälter- oder Heizkessel-Kombination.

9 Gemeinsamer Thermistor Gemeinsamer Anschluss für Thermistoren.
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Mark. Teilebezeichnung Beschreibung

10 Thermistor für Schwimmbadtemperatur
Der Sensor wird für die Schwimmbadtemperatursteuerung verwendet und sollte im 
Plattenwärmetauscher des Schwimmbads installiert werden.

11
Thermistor für zweite 
Umgebungstemperatur

Der Sensor wird für die zweite Umgebungstemperatursteuerung verwendet und sollte außen 
installiert werden.

12 Erdung Erdungsanschluss für das 3-Wegeventil und die Wasserpumpe.

13 Gemeinsame Leitung Gemeinsame Anschlussleitung für Eingang 1 und Eingang 2.

14 Eingang 1 (Anforderung EIN/AUS) (*)

Das Luft/Wasser-Wärmepumpensystem wurde für den Anschluss eines Fernbedienungs-
Thermostats und damit für eine effektive Steuerung der Temperaturen Ihres Heims 
entwickelt. Abhängig von der Raumtemperatur schaltet das Thermostat das Luft/Wasser-
Wärmepumpensystem EIN oder AUS. 

15 Eingang 2 (ECO-Mode) (*) Verfügbares Signal, das ermöglicht, die Wasser-Sollwert-Temperatur des Kreislaufs 1, 
Kreislaufs 2 oder von beiden zu verringern.

16 Gemeinsame Leitung Gemeinsame Anschlussleitung für Eingänge 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Eingang 3 (Schwimmbad) (*)
Nur für Schwimmbad-Installationen: Hier muss ein externer Eingang an die Luft-Wasser-
Wärmepumpe angeschlossen werden, um ein Signal zu geben, wenn die Wasserpumpe des 
Schwimmbades eingeschaltet (EIN) ist.

18 Eingang 4 (Solar) (*) Verfügbarer Eingang für die Solar-Kombination mit Warmwasserspeicher.

19 Eingang 5 (Intelligente Funktion) (*)
Für den Anschluss eines externen Tarifschalters, um die Wärmepumpe während einer Periode 
mit elektrischen Spitzenbedarf abzuschalten (AUS). Abhängig von der Einstellung wird die 
Wärmepumpe oder der Warmwasserspeicher blockiert, wenn das Signal offen oder geschlossen ist.

20 Eingang 6 (Warmwasser-Verstärkung) (*) Verfügbarer Eingang für eine sofortige Erwärmung des Warmwassers im Speicher.

21 Eingang 7 (Leistungsmesser)

Die Messung des realen Stromverbrauchs kann über den Anschluss eines externen 
Leistungsmessers durchgeführt werden. Die Anzahl der Impulse des Leistungsmessers ist 
eine Variable, die eingestellt werden muss. Hierdurch wird jeder Impuls dem entsprechenden 
Betriebsmodus (Heizen, Kühlung, Warmwasserbetrieb) hinzugefügt. Zwei mögliche Optionen:

- Ein Leistungsmesser für die gesamte Installation (IG+AG).

- Zwei getrennte Leistungsmesser (einer für das IG und einer für das AG).

22
Aquastat-Sicherheit für Kreislauf 1 (WP1)

Anschlüsse, die für den Anschluss des Aquastat-Sicherheitszubehörs (ATW-AQT-01) zur 
Steuerung der Wassertemperatur des Kreislaufs 1 bestimmt sind. 23

24(C) Mischventil schließen
Wenn ein Mischsystem für eine zweite Temperatursteuerung erforderlich ist, sind diese zwei 
Ausgänge zur Steuerung des Mischventils notwendig.25(O) Mischventil geöffnet

26(N) N gemeinsam

27(L) Wasserpumpe 2 (WP2)
Wenn eine zweite Temperaturanwendung vorliegt, ist die sekundäre Pumpe die Umwälzpumpe 
für den sekundären Heizkreislauf.

28
Hilfsstromversorgung Stromversorgung für ATW-RTU und Zentralgeräte

29

30(N) Elektrischer Heizer Warmwasser-
Ausgang

Wenn sich im Warmwasserspeicher ein elektrischer Heizer befindet, kann die Luft-Wasser-
Wärmepumpe diesen aktivieren, wenn die Wärmepumpe allein nicht die gewünschte 
Warmwassertemperatur erzeugen kann.31(L)

32(C) Gemeinsame Leitung Gemeinsamer Anschluss für das 3-Wegeventil des Warmwasserspeichers.

33(L) 3-Wegeventil für Warmwasserspeicher
Die Luft/Wasser-Wärmepumpe kann auch zum Erwärmen von Warmwasser verwendet werden. 
Dieser Ausgang ist eingeschaltet, wenn Warmwasser aktiviert ist.

34(N) N gemeinsam
Gemeinsamer Neutralanschluss für das 3-Wegeventil des Warmwasserspeichers und für die 
Ausgänge 1 und 2.

35(L)
Ausgang 1 (3-Wege-Ventil für 
Schwimmbad) (*)

Die Luft/Wasser-Wärmepumpe kann auch zum Erwärmen des Schwimmbads verwendet 
werden. Dieser Ausgang wird eingeschaltet, wenn Schwimmbad aktiviert ist.

36(L) Ausgang 2 (Wasserpumpe 3 (WP3)) (*)
Wenn ein hydraulischer Abscheider oder Pufferbehälter vorhanden ist, wird eine zusätzliche 
Wasserpumpe (WP3) benötigt.

37
Ausgang 3 (zusätzlicher Heizkessel oder 
elektrischer Heizer) (*)

Der Heizkessel kann alternierend mit der Wärmepumpe verwendet werden, wenn die 
Wärmepumpe alleine nicht die erforderliche Temperatur erreichen kann.

Ein Elektrowarmwasserbereiter kann (als Zubehör) zur Bereitstellung der zusätzlichen Heizung 
für die kältesten Tage des Jahres verwendet werden.

38

39
Ausgang 4 (Solar) (*) Ausgang für die Solar-Kombination mit Warmwasserspeicher.

40

? H I N W E I S

(*):	Die	 in	der	Tabelle	erklärten	Eingänge	und	Ausgänge	sind	die	Optionen	der	Werkseinstellung.	Mit	der	Gerätesteuerung	können	einige	andere	
Eingangs-	und	Ausgangsfunktionen	konfiguriert	und	verwendet	werden.	Spezifische	Information	finden	Sie	im	Wartungshandbuch.
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10.5 EINSTELLUNG DER DIP-SCHALTER 
UND RSW-SCHALTER

10.5.1 Einstellung der DIP-Schalter für PCB1
  � Anzahl und Position der DIP-Schalter

PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Einstellungen sind nicht erforderlich

Wenn Pin Nr. 1 auf ON steht, ist die 
Stromerkennung deaktiviert. Pin Nr. 1 sollte 
nach Arbeiten an elektrischen Komponenten 
wieder auf OFF zurückgesetzt werden.

  � DSW301: Testlaufmodus

Werkseinstellung

  � DSW2: Optionale Funktionseinstellung

Werksseitige Einstellung

  � DSW3: Leistung (Werksseitige Einstellung)

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Einstellung ist nicht erforderlich
DSW4 RSW1

Werksseitige 
Einstellung

  � DSW5: Endklemmenwiderstand (Einstellung ist 
nicht erforderlich)

Werksseitige Einstellung

  � DSW6: Einstellung ist nicht erforderlich (Nicht 
ändern)

Werksseitige Einstellung

  � DSW7: Einstellung ist nicht erforderlich (Nicht 
ändern)

Werksseitige Einstellung

  � DSW302: Einstellung der Leitungslänge

Werksseitige Einstellung

  � LED-Anzeige

Name Farbe Anzeige

PCB1

LED1 Rot Stromversorgungsanzeige

LED2 Grün
Kommunikation mit dem 
Wechselrichter

LED3 Gelb H-LINK-Übertragung

LED4 Gelb Nicht verwendet

LED351 Rot Für die Inspektion

LED353 Rot Für die Inspektion

PCB2

LD1 Rot Für die Inspektion

LD2 Rot Für die Inspektion

LD3 Rot Für die Inspektion

LD4 Rot Für die Inspektion

10.5.2  Position der DIP- und Dreh-Schalter

PCB3
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  �  Funktionen der DIP- und Dreh-Schalter

? H I N W E I S

•	 Das	Zeichen	„■”	gibt	die	Position	der	DIP-Schalter	an.
•	 Das	Fehlen	der	Markierung	„■”	zeigt	an,	dass	die	Pin-Position	keinerlei	

Auswirkungen	hat.
•	 Die	Abbildungen	zeigen	die	werkseitige	oder	nachträgliche	Einstellung.
•	 „Nicht	 verwendet”	 bedeutet,	 dass	 der	 Pin	 nicht	 geändert	 werden	

muss.	Bei	einer	Änderung	kann	eine	Fehlfunktion	auftreten.

! V O R S I C H T

Vor	 der	 Einstellung	 der	 DIP-Schalter	 muss	 die	 Stromversorgung	
ausgeschaltet	 werden.	 Werden	 die	 Schalter	 bei	 eingeschalteter	
Stromversorgung	eingestellt,	sind	diese	Einstellungen	ungültig.

  � DSW1: Zusätzliche Einstellung 0

Werksseitige Einstellung. Einstellungen sind nicht erforderlich.

Werksseitige Einstellung

? H I N W E I S

Beim	Installieren	des	„Kühl-Set“-Zubehörs	den	Pin	4	von	DSW1	auf	ON	
stellen,	um	den	Kühlbetrieb	zu	aktivieren.

  � DSW2: Geräteleistungseinstellung

Einstellungen sind nicht erforderlich.

2,0 PS 3,0 PS

  � DSW3: Zusätzliche Einstellung 1

Werksseitige Einstellung

  � DSW4: Zusätzliche Einstellung 2

Werksseitige Einstellung

87

Entfrostung des Warmwassersystems

87

Zwangshalt Heizer

87

Antifrostschutz für Geräte- und 
Installationsleitungen

87

Standard / ECO Wasserpumpenbetrieb

87

Elektrischer Heizer- oder 
Heizkesselnotbetrieb

87

Heizerbetrieb für Warmwasserspeicher

87

Warmwasser-3-Wege-Ventil und 
Expansionsventil eingeschaltet

87

YUTAKI M - Fernsteuerungskasten
87

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Stellen	Sie	niemals	alle	DSW4-DIP-Schalter	auf	ON.	Dies	könnte	das	
Löschen	der	Software	des	Geräts	zur	Folge	haben.

•	 Niemals	 gleichzeitig	 „Zwangshalt	 Heizer“	 und	 „Elektrischer	 Heizer-	
oder	Heizkesselnotbetrieb“	aktivieren.

  � DSW5: Zusätzliche Einstellung 3

In den Fällen, in denen das Außengerät an einem Ort installiert 
ist, an dem der eigene Umgebungstemperatursensor dem 
System keine geeignete Temperaturmessung vermitteln kann, 
ist der 2. Umgebungstemperatursensor als Zubehör verfügbar. 
Mit der Einstellung DSW1 und 2 kann der bevorzugte Sensor für 
jeden Kreislauf ausgewählt werden.

Werksseitige Einstellung

Außengerätesensor für die Kreisläufe 1 und 
2.

Außengerätesensor für Kreislauf 1; 
Hilfssensor für Kreislauf 2

Hilfssensor für Kreislauf 1; 
Außengerätesensor für Kreislauf 2

Hilfssensor anstelle des Außengerätesensors 
für beide Kreisläufe

Verwenden Sie den maximalen 
Temperaturwert zwischen Two3 
(Heizkessel/Heizerthermistor) und 
Two (Wasserauslassthermistor) für die 
Wassersteuerung

  � DSW6: Nicht verwendet

Werksseitige Einstellung

(Nicht ändern)
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  � DSW7: Zusätzliche Einstellung 4

Werksseitige Einstellung

Kompatibilität mit ATW-RTU-04 (Wenn ein 
Betrieb im Kühlmodus erforderlich ist)

  �  DSW15 und RSW2/ DSW16 und RSW1: Nicht 
verwendet

Werksseitige 
Einstellung

(Nicht ändern)

  � DSW18: Nicht verwendet

Werksseitige Einstellung

(Nicht ändern)

  � SSW1: Fernsteuerung/Lokal

Werksseitige Einstellung

(Ferngesteuerter Betrieb)

Fernsteuerung

Lokal

Lokaler Betrieb
Fernsteuerung

Lokal

  � SSW2: Heizen/Kühlen

Werksseitige Einstellung

(Heizbetrieb)

Heizen 

Kühlen

Kühl- und Heizbetrieb bei lokalem Betrieb
Heizen 

Kühlen

10.5.3 LED-Anzeige

Name Farbe Anzeige

LED1 Grün Stromversorgungsanzeige

LED2 Rot Stromversorgungsanzeige

LED3 Rot Wärmepumpenbetrieb (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Gelb
Alarm (Blinkt in einem Intervall von 1 
Sekunde)

LED5 Grün Nicht verwendet

LED6 Gelb H-LINK-Übertragung

LED7 Gelb Übertragung von der Fernbedienung H-LINK

11 INBETRIEBNAHME

11.1 VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Schließen	Sie	das	System	ca.	12	Stunden	vor	der	Inbetriebnahme	des	
Systems	nach	einem	längerem	Stillstand	an	die	Stromversorgung	an.	
Starten	Sie	das	System	nicht	unmittelbar	nach	dem	Anschließen	an	
die	Stromversorgung.	Dies	kann	zu	einem	Kompressorausfall	führen,	
da	er	nicht	genügend	vorgewärmt	wurde.

•	 Wenn	das	System	nach	mehr	als	3	Monaten	Stillstand	gestartet	wird,	
sollten	Sie	es	von	Ihrem	Wartungsdienst	überprüfen	lassen.

•	 Setzen	Sie	den	Hauptschalter	in	die	Position	AUS	wenn	das	System	
für	einen	langen	Zeitraum	ausgeschaltet	ist:	Da	der	Ölheizer	immer	
unter	Strom	steht,	 auch	wenn	der	Kompressor	 nicht	 in	Betrieb	 ist,	
wird	Strom	verbraucht	bis	der	Hauptschalter	auf	AUS	gestellt	wird.

11.2 VORPRÜFUNGEN
Führen Sie nach Abschluss der Installationsarbeiten wie 
nachstehend beschrieben die Inbetriebnahme durch, und 
übergeben Sie das System dann an den Kunden. Führen Sie die 
Inbetriebnahme methodisch durch, und kontrollieren Sie, dass die 
Kabel und die Leitungen ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen sind.

YUTAKI M Geräte müssen zur perfekten Einstellung und zum 
einwandfreien Gerätebetrieb von einem Installateur konfiguriert 
werden.

11.2.1 Überprüfung des Geräts

• Überprüfen Sie die äußere Erscheinung des Geräts auf 
Transport- oder Installationsschäden. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Abdeckungen geschlossen 
sind. 

• Prüfen Sie, dass der empfohlene Wartungsbereich 
eingehalten wird (siehe „6.1	Wartungsbereich“). 

• Prüfen Sie, dass das Gerät korrekt installiert wurde. 

11.2.2 Überprüfung der Elektrik

! V O R S I C H T

Das	System	darf	erst	dann	in	Betrieb	genommen	werden,	wenn	alle	Teile	
des	Tests	erfolgreich	durchlaufen	wurden:
•	 Kontrollieren	 Sie,	 dass	 der	 Widerstand	 aller	 Stromkreise	 gegen	

Masse	mindestens	1	MΩ	beträgt,	 indem	Sie	den	Massewiderstand	
der	Kontakte	der	Anschlussleiste	bestimmen.	Ist	dies	nicht	der	Fall,	
lassen	Sie	das	System	erst	laufen,	wenn	der	Fehlerstrom	gefunden	
und	 repariert	 wurde.	 Die	 Spannung	 an	 den	 Anschlüssen	 für	 die	
Signalübertragung	und	Sensoren	darf	nicht	angelegt	werden.

•	 Stellen	Sie	sicher,	dass	der	Hauptschalter	des	Systems	zuvor	bereits	
mindestens	 12	Stunden	 eingeschaltet	war,	 damit	 das	Ölheizmodul	
das	Kompressoröl	erwärmen	konnte.

•	 Überprüfen	Sie	im	Drei-Phasengerät	den	Phasensequenzanschluss	
an	der	Anschlussleiste.

•	 Überprüfen	Sie	die	Netzspannung	(±10	%	der	Nennspannung).
•	 Überprüfen	 Sie,	 dass	 die	 vor	 Ort	 bereitgestellten	 elektrischen	

Komponenten	(Hauptschalter,	FI-Schalter,	Kabel,	Leitungsanschlüsse	
und	 Kabelschuhe)	 gemäß	 den	 in	 diesem	 Dokument	 aufgeführten	
elektrischen	Daten	ausgewählt	wurden	und	dass	diese	den	nationalen	
und	lokalen	Normen	entsprechen.

•	 Elektrische	Komponenten	dürfen	frühestens	drei	Minuten	nach	dem	
Ausschalten	des	Hauptschalters	berührt	werden.

•	 Vergewissern	 Sie	 sich,	 dass	 die	 DIP-Schaltereinstellungen	 des	
Geräts	 so	 durchgeführt	 sind,	 wie	 in	 dem	 entsprechenden	 Kapitel	
gezeigt	wird.

•	 Kontrollieren	Sie,	dass	die	Verkabelung	des	Geräts	den	Angaben	im	
entsprechenden	Kapitel	entspricht.
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•	 Stellen	 Sie	 sicher,	 dass	 die	 äußere	 Verkabelung	 ordnungsgemäß	
durchgeführt	wurde.	Zur	Vermeidung	von	Vibrationen,	Geräuschen	
und	Durchtrennen	von	Kabeln	an	den	Platten.

11.2.3  Prüfung des Hydraulik-Kreislaufes 
(Heizung und Warmwasser)

• Überprüfen Sie, dass der Kreislauf ordnungsgemäß gespült 
und mit Wasser gefüllt wurde und dass die Anlage entleert 
wurde. Der Druck des Heizkreislaufs muss 1,8 bar betragen.

• Auf jede undichte Stelle im Wasserkreislauf prüfen. Achten 
Sie besonders auf die Wasserrohranschlüsse. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die interne Wassermenge korrekt ist. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Ventile des 
Hydraulikkreislaufs völlig geöffnet sind. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die zusätzlichen Wasserpumpen 
(WP2 und/oder WP3) korrekt an der Anschlussleiste 
angeschlossen sind.
! V O R S I C H T

•	 Der	 Betrieb	 des	 Systems	 mit	 geschlossenen	 Ventilen	 kann	 zur	
Beschädigung	des	Geräts	führen.	

•	 Überprüfen	Sie,	ob	das	Luftablass-Ventil	offen	ist	und	der	Hydraulik-
Kreislauf	entlüftet	wird.	Der	Installateur	ist	dafür	verantwortlich,	dass	
die	gesamte	Luft	aus	der	Anlage	abgelassen	wird.

•	 Überprüfen	Sie,	ob	die	Wasserpumpe	des	Heizkreislaufs	 innerhalb	
des	 Pumpen-Betriebsbereichs	 arbeitet	 und	 der	 Wasserfluss	 das	
Pumpenminimum	nicht	 unterschreitet.	Wenn	der	Wasserdurchfluss	
geringer	als	12	Liter/Minute	ist	(6	Liter/Minute	für	3,0	PS-Gerät)	(mit	
Durchflussschalter-Toleranz),	wird	der	Alarm	am	Gerät	angezeigt.	

•	 Denken	 Sie	 daran,	 dass	 der	 Wasseranschluss	 entsprechend	 der	
örtlichen	Bestimmungen	durchgeführt	werden	muss.	

•	 Die	Wasserqualität	muss	mit	der	EU-Richtlinie	98/83	EG	konform	sein.	
•	 Wenn	er	nicht	komplett	mit	Wasser	gefüllt	 ist,	kann	der	elektrische	

Heizerbetrieb	den	Heizer	beschädigen.

11.2.4 Überprüfung des Kältemittelkreislaufs

• Überprüfen Sie, dass die Absperrventile der Gasleitungen 
und der Flüssigkeitsleitungen vollständig geöffnet sind.

• Überprüfen Sie das Innere des Geräts auf Kältemittellecks. 
Wird ein Kältemittelleck festgestellt, wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Vertragshändler.

• Teile in der Umgebung der Abgasseite dürfen nicht von 
Hand berührt werden, da die Kompressorkammer und die 
Rohre an dieser Seite auf über 90 ºC aufgeheizt werden.

• NICHT DIE MAGNETSCHALTERTASTE(N) DRÜCKEN! Es 
könnte zu einem schweren Unfall kommen.

• Kontrollieren Sie, dass keine Kältemittellecks vorliegen. Die 
Konusmuttern können sich durch Vibrationen beim Transport 
gelockert haben.

11.2.5 Testen und Prüfung

Testen und prüfen Sie am Ende die folgenden Punkte: 
• Wasserleck od. -leckage
• Kältemittelleck
• Elektrischer Anschluss

11.3 INBETRIEBNAHME
Die Inbetriebnahme muss entsprechend der folgenden Anleitung 
durchgeführt werden, auch wenn auf dem Modul andere 
Optionen vorgesehen sind.
• Wenn die Installation beendet ist und alle notwendigen 

Einstellungen (DIP-Schalter in den PCBs und Konfiguration 
der Benutzersteuerung) durchgeführt wurden, schließen Sie 
den Schaltkasten und positionieren Sie das Gehäuse so, wie 
im Handbuch beschrieben.

• Führen Sie die Konfiguration des Inbetriebnahme-
Assistenten durch.

• Führen Sie einen Testlauf durch, so wie er im Punkt  
„11.4	Testlauf/Luftablass“ gezeigt wird.

• Starten Sie nach Beendigung des Testlaufs das gesamte 
Gerät oder den gewählten Kreislauf mit der Taste OK.

  �  Inbetriebnahme bei niedrigen 
Außenumgebungstemperaturen

Wenn die Wassertemperatur während der Inbetriebnahme 
sehr niedrig ist, muss das Wasser allmählich erwärmt werden. 
Eine zusätzliche optionale Funktion kann beim Start mit 
niedrigen Wassertemperatur-Bedingungen ausgeführt werden: 
Estrichtrocknungs-Funktion:

 - Diese Funktion dient ausschließlich dazu, frisch auf 
Fußbodenheizungen aufgetragenen Estrich zu trocknen. 
Dieser Prozess basiert auf EN-1264, Par 4.

 - Wenn der Benutzer die Estrichtrocknungsfunktion 
aktiviert, folgt der Wassereinstellpunkt einem 
vorbestimmten Zeitplan:

1 Der Wassereinstellpunkt wird 3 Tage lang konstant bei 25ºC 
gehalten

2 Der Wassereinstellpunkt wird für 4 Tage auf maximale 
Heiztemperaturen (aber immer begrenzt auf ≤ 55ºC) gestellt.

! V O R S I C H T

•	 Das	Heizen	bei	 niedrigen	Wassertemperaturen	 (ungefähr	10ºC	bis	
15ºC)	 und	 niedrigen	Außenumgebungstemperaturen	 (<10ºC)	 kann	
beim	Entfrosten	die	Wärmepumpe	beschädigen.

•	 Hierdurch	wird	das	Aufheizen	bis	zu	15	ºC	bei	Außentemperaturen	
niedriger	als	10	ºC	von	dem	elektrischen	Heizer	durchgeführt.

? H I N W E I S

Bei	 einem	 Zwangshalt	 des	 Heizers	 (durch	 optionale	 DIP-
Schaltereinstellung)	wird	diese	Funktion	nicht	ausgeführt	und	das	Heizen	
wird	 von	 der	 Wärmepumpe	 übernommen.	 Hitachi	 übernimmt	 keine	
Verantwortung	für	diesen	Betrieb.

! V O R S I C H T

Es	 wird	 empfohlen,	 das	 Gerät	 (erste	 Stromversorgung	 EIN)	 mit	
Zwangshalt	 des	 Heizers	 und	 Kompressors	 zu	 starten	 (siehe	 „10.5	
Einstellung	 der	 DIP-Schalter	 und	 RSW-Schalter“).	 Um	 das	 Wasser	
über	 die	 Wasserpumpe	 zirkulieren	 zu	 lassen	 und	 die	 möglicherweise	
vorhandene	Luft	aus	dem	Heizer	zu	entfernen	(überprüfen	Sie,	dass	der	
Heizer	komplett	gefüllt	ist).

11.4 TESTLAUF/LUFTABLASS
Testlauf ist eine Betriebsart, die bei der Inbetriebnahme der 
Installation verwendet wird. Einige Einstellungen sind zur 
Arbeitserleichterung des Installateurs bereits durchgeführt. 
Durch die Luftablassfunktion wird die Pumpe zum Beseitigen 
der Luftblasen angetrieben.

Ein Menü mit spezifischer Funktion zur Inbetriebnahme 
erscheint durch Drücken der Tasten Menü + Zurück für 3 
Sekunden im Installationsmenü (OK+Zurück).

OK
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Dieses Menü zeigt den nächsten durchzuführenden Test an:
• Gerätetestlauf
• Luftablass
• Estrichtrocknung

Nachdem die Option „Testlauf” oder „Luftablass” ausgewählt 
wurde, fragt die YUTAKI-Benutzersteuerung nach der Testdauer.

Bei einem Testlauf kann der Benutzer auch die Art des Tests 
(Kühlung oder Heizung) auswählen.

Wenn der Benutzer den Testlauf oder den Luftablass bestätigt, 
sendet die YUTAKI-Benutzersteuerung den Befehl zum Gerät.

Während der Ausführung dieses Tests wird folgender Bildschirm 
angezeigt:

• Wenn der Test beginnt, verlässt die Benutzersteuerung den 
Installermodus.

• Wenn die „Taste Favoriten-Vorgang“ während des Testlaufs 
gedrückt wird, wird diese Funktion so lange ausgeführt, 
bis der Benutzer die Abbruchoption drückt (diese ist nicht 
zeitlich begrenzt). 

• Der Benutzer kann den Testlauf abbrechen, ungeachtet der 
bis zum Testende verbleibenden Zeit.

• Das Testlaufsymbol wird im Benachrichtigungsbereich 
angezeigt, aber die Benachrichtigung dieses Testlaufs wird 
vom H-LINK übernommen.

Wenn der Testlauf beendet wurde, erscheint eine Informationsmel-
dung auf dem Bildschirm und durch Drücken von Annehmen kehrt 
der Benutzer wieder zum Gesamtübersichtsbildschirm zurück.

? H I N W E I S

•	 Bei	 der	 Inbetriebnahme	 und	 Installation	 des	 Geräts	 ist	 es	 sehr	
wichtig,	 die	 Funktion	 „Luftablass“	 zu	 verwenden,	 um	 die	 gesamte	
Luft	im	Wasserkreislauf	zu	entfernen.	Wenn	die	Funktion	„Luftablass“	
läuft,	startet	die	Wasserpumpe	die	automatische	Entlüftungsroutine,	
die	 aus	 der	 Regulierung	 der	 Geschwindigkeit	 und	 des	 Öffnens/
Schließens	des	entsprechend	konfigurierten	3-Wegeventils	besteht.

•	 Sind	ein	Heizer	oder	ein	Heizkessel	 installiert,	den	Betrieb	vor	der	
Ausführung	des	Testlaufs	deaktivieren.

12 GERÄTESTEUERUNG

12.1 DEFINITION DER SCHALTER

OK















 LCD-Anzeige

Bildschirm auf dem die Steuerungssoftware angezeigt wird.

 OK-Taste

Um die zu bearbeitenden Variablen auszuwählen und die 
ausgewählten Werte zu bestätigen.

 Pfeiltaste

Hilft dem Benutzer, sich durch die Menüs und Anzeigen zu 
bewegen.

 Start/Stopp-Taste

Funktioniert für alle Bereiche, falls kein Bereich ausgewählt 
wurde oder nur für einen bestimmten Bereich, wenn dieser 
ausgewählt wurde. 

 Menü-Taste

Zeigt die verschiedenen Konfigurationsoptionen für die 
Benutzersteuerung.

 Zurück-Taste

Zur Rückkehr zum vorherigen Bildschirm.

 Favorit-Taste

Wenn diese Taste gedrückt wird, wird unmittelbar der 
ausgewählte Favoriten-Vorgang (ECO/Komfort, Feiertage, 
Einfacher Timer oder WW Anhebung) ausgeführt.
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12.2 HAUPTBILDSCHIRM

Abhängig von der Betriebsart der Benutzersteuerung wird 
der Hauptbildschirm auf unterschiedliche Art angezeigt. 
Wenn die Benutzersteuerung als eine Hauptgerätesteuerung 
funktioniert, wird eine Gesamtübersicht mit allen Elementen 
dargestellt. Funktioniert die Benutzersteuerung dagegen als ein 
Raumthermostat (in einem der gesteuerten Bereiche), erscheint 
der Hauptbildschirm mit vereinfachter Information.

12.2.1 Gesamtübersicht

 













 Zeit und Datum

Die aktuellen Daten zu Uhrzeit/Datum werden angezeigt. 
Diese Information kann im Menü Steuerungskonfiguration 
geändert werden.

 Betriebsart (Heizung / Kühlung / Auto)

Dieses Symbol zeigt den Gerätemodus vom Betriebsstatus 
an. Sie muss durch Drücken der OK-Taste editiert werden 
und kann zwischen der Betriebsart Heizung, Kühlung und 
Auto umgeschaltet werden (wenn die Option aktiviert wurde).

 Steuerung der Kreise 1 und 2

Zeigt die für jeden Heizkreis errechnete Einstelltemperatur 
und ein Durchsatz-Symbol mit dem erzeugten 
Prozentsatz der tatsächlichen Temperatur bezüglich der 
Einstelltemperatur an. Kann auch den ECO-Modus und die 
Timer-Aktivierung anzeigen, falls diese aktiviert sind.

Die Einstelltemperatur kann unter Verwendung der 
Pfeiltasten über diese Ansicht geändert werden (falls die 
feste Wasserberechnung eingestellt wurde).

Durch Drücken der Taste OK werden folgende Optionen 
angezeigt: 

 - Timer: In diesem Menü kann der Einfacherer Timer oder 
der Zeitplan-Timer gewählt und konfiguriert werden.

 - Heizkurve: OTC-Sollwert Temperatur (für den 
Benutzer ist nur der OTC-Modus und dessen 
Einstelltemperaturwert verfügbar)

 - Komfort/ECO: Auswahl zwischen Betriebsart Komfort und 
ECO.

 - Status: Bestimmte Betriebsbedingungen können 
konsultiert werden.

 Warmwasser-Steuerung

Zeigt die für TWE errechnete Einstelltemperatur und ein 
Durchsatz-Symbol mit dem erzeugten Prozentsatz der 
tatsächlichen Temperatur bezüglich zur Einstelltemperatur 
an. Kann auch den Betrieb der elektrischen Heizung des 
WW, die Timer-Aktivierung und die WW Anhebung anzeigen, 
falls diese aktiviert sind.

Die Einstelltemperatur kann unter Verwendung der 
Pfeiltasten über dieser Ansicht geändert werden.

Durch Drücken der Taste OK werden folgende Optionen 
angezeigt: 

 - Timer: In diesem Menü kann der Einfacherer Timer oder 
der Zeitplan-Timer gewählt und konfiguriert werden.

 - WW Anhebung: Aktiviert die Warmwasser-Heizer für 
unmittelbaren Warmwasserbetrieb

 - Status: Bestimmte Betriebsbedingungen können 
konsultiert werden.

Falls der Legionellenschutz-Betrieb läuft, erscheint das 
entsprechende Symbol unter der Einstelltemperatur.

 Schwimmbadsteuerung

Zeigt die Schwimmbad-Einstelltemperatur und ein 
Durchsatz-Symbol mit dem erzeugten Prozentsatz der 
tatsächlichen Temperatur bezüglich zur Einstelltemperatur 
an. 

Die Einstelltemperatur kann unter Verwendung der 
Pfeiltasten über dieser Ansicht geändert werden.

Durch Drücken der Taste OK werden folgende Optionen 
angezeigt: 

 - Timer: In diesem Menü kann der Einfacherer Timer oder 
der Zeitplan-Timer gewählt und konfiguriert werden.

 - Status: Bestimmte Betriebsbedingungen können 
konsultiert werden.

 Gerätestatussignale

Dieser Teil des Bildschirms zeigt alle Meldungssymbole 
an, die eine allgemeine Information über die Situation des 
Geräts geben. 

Beispiele für solche Symbole: Entfrosterbetrieb, 
Wasserpumpen, Kompressor(en), Heizkessel in Betrieb, 
Tarif-Eingang, Testlauf, Nachtabsenkung, usw.

 Außentemperatur / Alarmanzeige

Bei normalem Betrieb wird die Außentemperatur neben dem 
Haussymbolsignal angezeigt.

Bei fehlerhaftem Betrieb erscheint das Alarmsymbol mit dem 
entsprechenden Alarmcode.

 Verfügbare Tasten / Installermodus

Zeigt die Tasten der Benutzersteuerung an, die in diesem 
Moment verwendet werden können.

Wenn der Installermodus aktiviert ist, erscheint das 
entsprechende Symbol auf der rechten Seite dieser Ansicht.
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12.2.2 Raumthermostatansicht

 





 







 Zeit und Datum

Die aktuellen Daten zu Uhrzeit/Datum werden angezeigt. 
Diese Information kann im Menü Steuerungskonfiguration 
geändert werden.

 Definition des Heizkreises

Gibt Informationen dazu, welcher Heizkreis angezeigt wird (1 
oder 2).

 Tatsächliche / Einstellraumtemperatur

Zeigt die tatsächliche Raumtemperatur an. Die 
Einstelltemperatur kann mit den Auf/Ab-Pfeiltasten eingestellt 
werden. In diesem Fall wird während der Änderung 
der Einstelltemperatur das Symbol der tatsächliche 
Raumtemperatur unter der Einstelltemperatur angezeigt 
(Haussymbol).

 Raumthermostat-Betriebsart

In diesem Bildschirmbereich kann für die Raumregler-
Betriebsart zwischen Manuell und Auto ausgewählt werden. 
Bei „Auto" können zwei verschiedene Symbole angezeigt 
werden: eines, wenn ein Zeitraum für den Timer ausgewählt 
wurde und eines, wenn nicht.

 Betriebsart (Heizung / Kühlung / Auto)

Der aktuelle Betriebsmodus wird angezeigt. Um sie zu 
konfigurieren, drücken Sie OK, um zu den Schnellvorgängen 
zu kommen (Auto, falls diese Option aktiviert wurde).

 Ende des Timer-/Ferienbetriebs

In diesem Bereich wird die Endzeit des einfachen Timers, 
der Ferienzeit oder des geplanten Vorgangs unter dem 
entsprechenden Symbol angezeigt.

 Nächster Heizkreis

Informiert darüber, dass es für den zweiten Heizkreis eine 
Raumthermostatansicht gibt, auf die durch Drücken der 
rechten Taste zugegriffen werden kann.

 Symbolmeldung

Dieser Teil des Bildschirms zeigt alle Meldungssymbole 
an, die eine allgemeine Information über die Situation des 
Geräts geben. 

Beispiele für solche Symbole: Betriebsart ECO, 
Timerbetrieb...

 Außentemperatur / Alarmanzeige

Bei normalem Betrieb wird die Außentemperatur neben dem 
Haussymbolsignal angezeigt.

Bei fehlerhaftem Betrieb erscheint das Alarmsymbol mit dem 
entsprechenden Alarmcode.

 Verfügbare Tasten / Installermodus

Zeigt die Tasten der Benutzersteuerung an, die in diesem 
Moment verwendet werden können.

Wenn der Installermodus aktiviert ist, erscheint das 
entsprechende Symbol auf der rechten Seite dieser Ansicht.

  � OK-Taste

Durch Drücken der OK-Taste werden folgende Schnellvorgänge 
angezeigt: 

• Timer: In diesem Menü kann der Einfacherer Timer oder der 
Zeitplan-Timer gewählt und konfiguriert werden.

• Betriebsart: Erlaubt die Gerätebetriebsauswahl zwischen den 
Betriebsarten Heizung, Kühlung und Auto (falls diese Option 
aktiviert wurde).

• ECO/Komfort: Auswahl zwischen den Modi Komfort und 
ECO.

• Urlaub: Erlaubt den Start eines Ferienzeitraums bis zum 
konfigurierten Rückkehrdatum (und Uhrzeit).

• Status: Bestimmte Betriebsbedingungen können konsultiert 
werden.
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12.3 BESCHREIBUNG DER SYMBOLE

12.3.1 Gängige Symbole

Symbol Name Werte Erläuterung

OFF

Status für 
Heizkreis 
1 und 2, 

Warmwasser 
und 

Schwimmbad.

Heizkreis 1 oder 2 in Anforderung 
AUS

Heizkreis 1 oder 2 ist auf  
Thermo-OFF

Heizkreis 1 oder 2 
arbeitet zwischen 0 < X 
≤ 33% der gewünschten 
Wasserauslasstemperatur

Heizkreis 1 oder 2 
arbeitet zwischen 33 < X 
≤ 66% der gewünschten 
Wasserauslasstemperatur

Heizkreis 1 oder 2 
arbeitet zwischen 66 < X 
≤ 100% der gewünschten 
Wasserauslasstemperatur

Modus

Heizung

Kühlung

Auto

88
Sollwert-

Temperaturen

Wert
Zeigt die Sollwert-Temperatur 
von Heizkreis 1, Heizkreis 2, 
Warmwasser und Schwimmbad an

Heizkreis 1, Heizkreis 2, 
Warmwasser oder Schwimmbad 
werden durch die Taste oder den 
Timer gestoppt.

Alarm
Alarm existiert. Dieses Symbol 
erscheint mit dem Alarmcode

Timer

Einfacher Timer

Wochentimer

Abweichung
Wenn eine Abweichung vom 
konfigurierten Timer vorliegt

Installermodus

Informiert, dass sich die 
Benutzersteuerung im 
Installermodus befindet, der über 
spezielle Rechte verfügt

Menü-
Sperrung

Erscheint, wenn das Menü von 
einer zentralen Steuerung gesperrt 
wird. Wenn die Kommunikation 
unterbrochen wird, wird dieses 
Symbol ausgeblendet

Außentempe-
ratur

Die Umgebungstemperatur wird 
an der rechten Seite dieser Taste 
angezeigt.

12.3.2 Symbole für die Gesamtübersicht

Symbol Name Werte Erläuterung

Pumpe

Dieses Symbol informiert über den 
Pumpenbetrieb. 
Es gibt drei verfügbare Pumpen 
im System. Jede ist nummeriert 
und ihre entsprechende Nummer 
wird unter dem Pumpensymbol 
angezeigt, wenn sie in Betrieb ist

Heizer-Stufen
Zeigt an welcher der 3 möglichen 
Heizer-Schritte beim Heizen 
angewendet wird

Warmwasser-
Heizer

Informiert über den Warmwasser-
Heizerbetrieb. (wenn aktiviert)

Solar Kombination mit Solarenergie

Kompressor Kompressor aktiviert

Heizkessel Zusätzlicher Heizkessel in Betrieb

Tarif
Das Tarifsignal informiert über 
einige Kostenzustände des 
Systemverbrauchs

Entfrosten Entfrosten-Funktion ist aktiv

Zentral/Lokal

-
Kein Symbol bedeutet lokale 
Betriebsart

Zentral Modus (drei Arten der 
Steuerung: Wasser, Luft oder Voll)

Erzwungener 
Aus

Wenn der Zwangsabschaltung-
Eingang konfiguriert ist und 
sein Signal empfangen wird, 
werden alle Elemente in der 
Gesamtübersicht (HK1, HK2, WW 
und/oder SWP) als ausgeschaltet 
(AUS) mit diesem kleinen Symbol 
angezeigt

Auto EIN/AUS

Wenn das tägliche Mittel 
über die automatische 
Sommerabschalttemperatur liegt, 
werden die Heizkreise 1 und 2 
zwangsweise abgestellt (AUS) (nur 
bei aktiviertem Auto EIN/AUS)

Testlauf
Informiert über die Aktivierung der 
„Testlauf“-Funktion

Legionellen-
schutz

Aktivierung des Legionellenschutz-
Betriebs

WW Anhebung
Aktiviert die Warmwasser-
Heizer für unmittelbaren 
Warmwasserbetrieb

ECO-/
Komfortmodus 

für die 
Heizkreise 1 

und 2

-
Kein Symbol bedeutet 
Komfortmodus

ECO-Modus

Nachtabsen-
kung

Informiert über den Nachtbetrieb
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12.3.3 Symbole für die Raumthermostatansicht

Symbol Name Werte Erläuterung

Manueller/Auto-
Modus

Manueller Modus

Auto-Betriebsart mit Timer-Einstellung

Auto-Betriebsart ohne Timer-Einstellung

Einstelltemperatur/
Raumtemperatur

Einstelltemperatur

Raumtemperatur

Ende der Timerzeit Die Endzeit der Timerzeit wird unter diesem Symbol angezeigt

Ende der 
Ferienzeit

Die Endzeit der Ferienzeit wird unter diesem Symbol angezeigt

Einstelltemperatur
Dieses Symbol erscheint, wenn die Temperatureinstellung geändert wird, und zeigt die aktuelle 
Temperatur an

Nächster 
Bildschirm

Wenn das Raumthermostat für den Heizkreis 1 und 2 konfiguriert wurde, erscheint dieses Symbol auf 
der rechten Seite des Bildschirms, um anzuzeigen, dass eine 2. Raumthermostatansicht besteht

13 GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN

  � Kompressorschutz

Hochdruckschalter:

Dieser Schalter unterbricht den Kompressorbetrieb, wenn der Ausströmdruck den eingestellten Wert überschreitet.

  � Lüftermotorschutz

Wenn die Thermistortemperatur den eingestellten Wert erreicht, wird die Motorleistung verringert. Sinkt die Temperatur wieder, wird 
wieder die volle Leistung zugelassen.

Modell RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Für Kompressor

Druckschalter - Automatischer Neustart, nicht regulierbar (für jeden Kompressor einzeln)

Hoch Aus MPa 4,15

Ein MPa 3,20

Niedrig Aus MPa 0,30

Zur Steuerung Ein MPa 0,20

Sicherung an PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

CCP-Timer - Nicht regulierbar

Einstellzeit Min. 3

Für Kondensatorlüftermotor
- Automatischer Neustart, nicht regulierbar (jedes pro Motor)

 Integriertes Thermostat

Für Steuerkreis
A 5

Sicherung an PCB

Elektrowarmwasserbereiter (Zubehör)
A 20

Sicherung

GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORRICHTUNGEN

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/202178



1 INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

Aucune partie de cette publication ne peut être reproduite, 
copiée, archivée ou transmise sous aucune forme ou support 
sans l'autorisation de Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain, S.A.U.

Dans le cadre de la politique d'amélioration continue de ses 
produits, Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. se réserve le droit de réaliser des modifications à tout 
moment sans avis préalable et sans aucune obligation de les 
appliquer aux produits vendus par la suite. Le présent document 
peut par conséquent avoir été soumis à des modifications 
pendant la durée de vie du produit.

Hitachi fait tout son possible pour offrir une documentation 
correcte et à jour. Malgré cela, les erreurs d’impression ne 
peuvent pas être contrôlées par Hitachi et ne relèvent pas de sa 
responsabilité. 

Par conséquent, certaines images ou données utilisées pour 
illustrer le présent document pourraient ne pas se référer à 
des modèles spécifiques. Aucune réclamation ne sera admise 
concernant les données, illustrations et descriptions de ce 
manuel.

2 SÉCURITÉ

2.1 SYMBOLOGIE APPLIQUÉE

Pendant les travaux habituels de conception du système de 
pompe à chaleur ou d'installation de l'unité, il est nécessaire de 
veiller plus particulièrement à certaines situations nécessitant 
une attention spécifique afin d'éviter d'endommager l'unité, 
l'installation, le bâtiment ou la propriété.

Lorsque l'on rencontre des situations qui peuvent mettre en 
danger l'intégrité des personnes qui se trouvent à proximité, ou 
l'équipement lui-même, elles sont clairement signalées dans ce 
manuel.

Pour indiquer ces situations, des séries de symboles spéciaux 
seront utilisées pour les identifier clairement.
Portez une attention particulière à ces symboles et aux 
messages qui les suivent car votre sécurité et celle des autres 
en dépendent.

 Cet appareil est rempli de R32, un 
frigorigène inodore à vitesse de 
combustion lente. En cas de fuite de 
frigorigène, il existe un risque 

d’incendie si celui-ci est exposé à une source 
d’inflammation externe.
! D A N G E R

• Les textes qui suivent ce symbole contiennent des informations 
et des indications associées directement à votre sécurité.

• Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures 
graves, très graves voire mortelles à votre encontre ou à d'autres 
personnes.

Dans les textes qui suivent le symbole de danger, vous pouvez 
également trouver des informations sur des procédures 
sécurisées d'installation de l'unité.

! D A N G E R

Ce symbole indique que cet équipement utilise un 
frigorigène à vitesse de combustion lente. En cas de 
fuite de frigorigène, il existe un risque d’incendie si 
celui-ci est exposé à une source d’inflammation externe.

RISQUE D'EXPLOSION

Veillez à arrêter le compresseur avant de retirer les tuyauteries 
frigorifiques.
Veillez à fermer complètement toutes les vannes de service après la 
vidange.

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Les	 textes	qui	 suivent	 ce	symbole	contiennent	des	 informations	et	
des	indications	associées	directement	à	votre	sécurité.

•	 Le	 non-respect	 de	 ces	 instructions	 peut	 entraîner	 des	 blessures	
légères	à	votre	encontre	ou	à	d'autres	personnes.

•	 Le	non-respect	de	ces	instructions	peut	entraîner	des	dommages	sur	
l’unité.

Dans les textes qui suivent le symbole de précaution, vous 
pouvez également trouver des informations sur des procédures 
sécurisées d'installation de l'unité.

? R E M A R Q U E

•	 Les	textes	qui	suivent	ce	symbole	contiennent	des	 informations	ou	
des	indications	utiles,	ou	qui	méritent	une	explication	plus	étendue.

•	 Les	instructions	concernant	les	inspections	à	réaliser	sur	les	pièces	
des	unités	ou	sur	les	systèmes	peuvent	également	apparaître	ici.

Symbole Explication

Avant l'installation référez vous au manuel 
d'installation et de fonctionnement et à la fiche 
d'instructions de câblage.

Avant de procéder aux travaux de maintenance et 
service, veuillez lire le manuel de maintenance.

Pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous aux chapitre 
Guide de l'utilisateur et de l'installateur.
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2.2 INFORMATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES 
CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ

! D A N G E R
• Ne laissez pas d’eau pénétrer dans l’unité intérieure ou le groupe 

extérieur. Ces appareils contiennent des composants électriques. 
Si de l’eau vient à entrer en contact avec des composants 
électriques, elle peut produire des chocs électriques graves.

• Ne touchez pas et n'essayez pas de régler les dispositifs de 
sécurité dans les unités intérieures ou les groupes extérieurs. 
Toute tentative d'accès ou de réglage de ces dispositifs pourrait 
entraîner des accidents graves.

• N'ouvrez jamais le panneau de branchement et n'accédez pas 
aux unités intérieures ou aux groupes extérieurs sans les avoir 
préalablement débranchés de l'alimentation électrique principale.

• En cas d'incendie, fermez l'interrupteur principal (position OFF), 
éteignez immédiatement le feu et contactez votre service de 
maintenance.

! AT T E N T I O N
•	 Ne	 pulvérisez	 pas	 de	 produits	 chimiques	 (insecticides,	 laques,	

produits	 coiffants)	 ou	 tout	 autre	 gaz	 inflammable	 à	moins	 d'un	 (1)	
mètre	environ	du	système.

•	 Si	le	disjoncteur	ou	le	fusible	se	déclenche	fréquemment,	arrêtez	le	
système	et	contactez	votre	service	de	maintenance.

•	 N'effectuez	 aucune	 opération	 de	 maintenance	 ou	 de	 contrôle	
par	 vous-même.	 Ce	 travail	 doit	 être	 exécuté	 par	 du	 personnel	 de	
maintenance	qualifié.

•	 Ne	placez	aucun	matériel	étranger	(autocollants,	etc...)	sur	la	sortie	
et	la	prise	d’air.	Ces	appareils	sont	équipés	de	ventilateurs	tournant	
à	grande	vitesse	;	le	contact	de	tout	objet	avec	ces	ventilateurs	peut	
être	dangereux.

•	 Les	 fuites	 de	 frigorigène	 peuvent	 provoquer	 des	 difficultés	
respiratoires	dues	à	l'appauvrissement	de	la	quantité	d'air.

•	 Cet	équipement	ne	peut	être	utilisé	que	par	des	personnes	adultes	
et	 compétentes	 ayant	 reçu	 des	 informations	 ou	 une	 instruction	
technique	pour	manipuler	l'équipement	de	façon	correcte	et	sûre.

•	 Les	enfants	doivent	être	surveillés	pour	s'assurer	qu'ils	ne	jouent	pas	
avec	l'appareil.

? R E M A R Q U E

Il	est	recommandé	de	ventiler	la	pièce	toutes	les	3	ou	4	heures.

3 REMARQUE IMPORTANTE
• Avec le CD-ROM inclus dans l'unité intérieure, vous 

trouverez l'information supplémentaire à propos du produit 
acquis. Si vous n'avez pas ce CD-ROM où s’il serait illisible 
contactez votre fournisseur ou distributeur Hitachi.

• VEUILLEZ LIRE LE MANUEL ET LES FICHIERS DU 
CD-ROM ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT DE COMMENCER 
LES TRAVAUX D'INSTALLATION DU SYSTÈME. Le 
non-respect des instructions d’installation, d’utilisation et 
de fonctionnement décrites dans le présent document 
peut entraîner des pannes y compris des défaillances 
potentiellement graves, ou même la destruction du système.

• Vérifiez, conformément aux instructions des manuels fournis 
avec les unités intérieures et les groupes extérieurs, que 
toutes les informations nécessaires à la bonne installation 
du système vous ont été fournies. Si ce n'est pas le cas, 
contactez votre distributeur.

• La stratégie de perfectionnement perpétuel d’Hitachi se 
traduit par l’amélioration constante de la conception et des 
performances de ses produits. Hitachi se réserve ainsi le droit 
de modifier les caractéristiques de ses produits sans préavis.

• Hitachi ne peut anticiper toutes les éventuelles 
circonstances pouvant entraîner un danger potentiel.

• Ce groupe extérieur n'est pas conçu pour des processus 

industriels et son usage comme pompe à chaleur est limité 
a la portée de la série YUTAKI. Pour d’autres applications, 
veuillez contacter votre distributeur Hitachi ou votre service 
de maintenance.

• Aucune partie du présent manuel ne peut être reproduite 
sans autorisation écrite.

• Pour toute question, contactez votre service de maintenance 
Hitachi.

• Ce manuel doit être considéré comme partie intégrante pour le 
système de pompe à chaleur. Vous trouverez dans ce manuel 
des descriptions et des informations communes à cette pompe 
à chaleur que vous utilisez et à d'autres modèles.

• Vérifiez que les explications fournies dans chaque section de 
ce manuel correspondent à votre modèle de pompe à chaleur. 

• Reportez-vous à la codification des modèles pour vérifier les 
caractéristiques principales de votre système.

• Les mots d'avertissement (REMARQUE, DANGER ou 
ATTENTION) permettent d'identifier différents niveaux 
de danger. Les définitions de ces différents niveaux de 
danger sont données ci-après et sont précédées des mots 
d’avertissement qui leur correspond.

• Ce groupe extérieur doit être exclusivement utilisé pour des 
systèmes d'air à eau. Il ne peut pas être utilisé avec des 
unités intérieures dans des systèmes d'air à air.

! D A N G E R
Réservoir à pression et dispositif de sécurité : Cette pompe à chaleur 
est équipée d'un réservoir à haute pression conforme à la Directive 
PED (Directive sur les équipements sous pression). Le réservoir 
à pression a été conçu et testé avant expédition pour garantir sa 
conformité à la Directive PED. De plus, afin d'éviter que le système ne 
soit soumis à une pression excessive, un pressostat haute pression 
(qui ne requiert aucun réglage sur site) a été placé dans le système de 
réfrigération.  Cette pompe à chaleur est donc protégée des pressions 
anormales. Toutefois, si le cycle de réfrigération (le(s) réservoir(s) 
à pression notamment) est soumis à une pression anormalement 
élevée, l'explosion de(s) réservoir(s) pourrait provoquer des 
blessures graves ou le décès des personnes touchées. N'appliquez 
jamais au système des pressions supérieures à celles indiquées, ne 
modifiez et ne changez jamais le pressostat haute pression.

! AT T E N T I O N

Cette	unité	est	conçue	pour	des	applications	en	industrie	légère	et	dans	
des	espaces	commerciaux.	Si	vous	l'installez	en	tant	qu'un	équipement	
ménager,	il	existe	un	risque	d'interférences	électromagnétiques.

! D A N G E R

N’utilisez aucunes méthodes d’accélération du 
processus de dégivrage ou de nettoyage, autres que 
celles recommandées par le fabricant.

• Veillez à ne conserver pas l’appareil dans une pièce contenant 
des sources d’inflammation constantes (par exemple : flammes 
nues, un appareil à gaz ou un chauffe-eau électrique en 
fonctionnement.

• Ne pas percer ni brûler.

• Soyez prudent, les frigorigènes peuvent être inodores.

Mise en service et fonctionnement : Vérifiez que toutes 
les soupapes d'arrêt sont entièrement ouvertes et qu'aucun 
obstacle n'obstrue les entrées/sorties avant de démarrer le 
système et pendant son fonctionnement.
Maintenance : Vérifiez régulièrement la pression du côté haute 
pression. Si la pression est supérieure à la pression maximale 
autorisée, arrêtez le système et nettoyez l'échangeur de chaleur 
ou retirez la cause de l'excès de pression.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE
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Pression maximale autorisée et valeur de déclenchement 
de haute pression :

Frigorigène
Pression maximale 

autorisée (MPa)

Valeur de 
déclenchement du 
pressostat haute 
pression (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? R E M A R Q U E

L'étiquette	de	conformité	à	 la	Directive	PED	sur	 les	équipements	sous	
pression	est	attachée	au	réservoir	à	pression.	La	catégorie	et	la	capacité	
du	réservoir	en	termes	de	pression	sont	indiquées	sur	le	réservoir.

Emplacement du pressostat haute pression

Compresseur

? R E M A R Q U E

Le	 pressostat	 haute	 pression	 est	 indiqué	 sur	 le	 schéma	 de	 câblage	
électrique	du	groupe	extérieur	par	l'abréviation	HPS	;	il	est	connecté	à	la	
carte	à	circuits	imprimés	(PCB1)	du	groupe	extérieur.

Structure du pressostat haute pression

Point de contact Pression détectée

Connexion au câble électrique

! D A N G E R

• Ne changez jamais le pressostat haute pression ; ne modifiez 
jamais la valeur de déclenchement du pressostat haute pression. 
En cas de changement, cela risque de provoquer une explosion 
qui pourrait tuer ou blesser grièvement les personnes touchées.

• N'essayez pas de pousser le robinet de service au-delà de son 
point d'arrêt.

4 TRANSPORT ET MANIPULATION

Avant de soulever l'appareil, assurez-vous que la charge est 
bien répartie, vérifiez la sécurité de l'ensemble et levez l'appareil 
doucement.

Ne retirez pas le matériel d'emballage.

Suspendez l'unité emballé à l'aide de deux cordes.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, veillez à ce que le groupe 
extérieur soit hissé doucement et ne repose sur rien.

Modèle Poids brut (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 AVANT LE FONCTIONNEMENT

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Mettez	 le	 système	 sous	 tension	 environ	 12	 heures	 avant	 son	
démarrage	ou	après	un	arrêt	prolongé.	Ne	démarrez	pas	le	système	
immédiatement	 après	 sa	 mise	 sous	 tension	 ;	 vous	 risqueriez	 de	
provoquer	une	défaillance	du	compresseur	s'il	n'est	pas	assez	chaud.

•	 Si	vous	redémarrez	le	système	après	un	arrêt	de	plus	de	3	mois,	il	est	
conseillé	de	le	faire	vérifier	par	votre	service	de	maintenance.

•	 Mettez	l'interrupteur	principal	sur	OFF	si	le	système	doit	être	arrêté	
pendant	une	période	prolongée	 :	S'il	 n'est	pas	en	position	OFF,	 le	
système	consomme	de	l'électricité	parce	que	la	résistance	du	carter	
reste	sous	tension	pendant	l'arrêt	du	compresseur.

•	 Assurez-vous	que	le	groupe	extérieur	n'est	pas	recouvert	de	neige	ni	
de	glace.	Si	c'est	le	cas,	nettoyez-le	à	l'eau	chaude	(environ	50	°C).	
Si	la	température	de	l’eau	dépasse	50	ºC,	les	éléments	en	plastique	
pourraient	être	endommagés.

5.1 COMPOSANTS FOURNIS

Accessoire Image Qté Utilisation

Joint 
d’étanchéité 4

Deux joints pour chacune 
des connexions de 

chauffage 
(entrée/sortie) 

CD-ROM 1
Avec le Manuel d’installation 
et de fonctionnement détaillé

Manuel 
d’instructions 1

Indications élémentaires 
pour l’installation de 

l’appareil.

Manuel 
d’instructions 1

Manuel de sécurité 
supplémentaire pour 

climatiseur et pompe à 
chaleur avec réfrigérant R32, 

conformément à la norme 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Déclaration de 
conformité

- 1 -

? R E M A R Q U E

•	 Les	accessoires	antérieurs	sont	fournis	dans	l’unité.
•	 Si	un	de	ces	accessoires	n’est	pas	fourni	avec	l’unité	ou	si	celui-ci	est	

endommagé,	contactez	votre	revendeur.

TRANSPORT ET MANIPULATION
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6 DIMENSIONS GÉNÉRALES

6.1 ESPACE DE MAINTENANCE

Unités en mm.

Vue de dessusVue de dessus

Vue de face

Prise d'air

Sortie d'air

DIMENSIONS GÉNÉRALES
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6.2 NOMENCLATURE DES PIÈCES ET DIMENSIONS

Vue de face

Vue de dessus

Vue du bas

Vue latérale

Unités en mm.XEKS1931

Nº Nom de la pièce Nº Nom de la pièce

1 Compresseur 15 Soupape d'arrêt de conduit de gaz - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Côté eau de l’échangeur de chaleur 16 Soupape d'arrêt pour conduite de liquide - 2 CV : Ø6,35 
(1/4") - 3 CV : Ø 9,52 (3/8")

3 Côté air de l’échangeur de chaleur 17 Soupape de sûreté

4 Coffret électrique 18 Réservoir d'expansion 6 l

5 Ventilateur (x1) 19 Touche de fonctionnement « de secours » d'ECS

6 Soupape de sécurité (x2) 20 Pressostat de commande (Psc)

7 Robinet inverseur 21 Thermistance ambiante

8 Accumulateur 22 Thermistance de température du liquide

9 Pressostat haute pression (HPS) 23 Thermistance de température du liquide

10 Pompe à eau 24 Thermistance de la tuyauterie de liquide frigorigène

11 Sortie d’eau - G 1” 25 Thermistance de la conduite de gaz frigorigène

12 Arrivée d'eau - G 1” 26 Thermistance de refoulement du compresseur

13 Filtre à eau 27 Thermistance de l'arrivée de l'eau

14 Purgeur d’air 28 Thermistance de sortie de l'eau

DIMENSIONS GÉNÉRALES
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7 INSTALLATION DES UNITÉS

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Transportez	 les	 produits	 le	 plus	 près	 possible	 du	 site	 d’installation	
avant	de	les	déballer.

•	 Ne	posez	rien	sur	les	produits.

! D A N G E R

• Installez	 l'appareil	 dans	 un	 espace	 suffisamment	 dégagé	 pour	
permettre	de	bonnes	conditions	de	fonctionnement	et	de	maintenance,	
comme	illustré	sur	les	figures	suivantes.	Installez	l’appareil	dans	un	
environnement	bien	aéré

• N’installez	 pas	 l'appareil	 dans	un	endroit	 très	exposé	aux	 vapeurs	
d'huile,	dans	une	atmosphère	saline	ou	sulfureuse.	

• Installez	 l'appareil	 aussi	 loin	 que	 possible	 (au	moins	 3	mètres)	 de	
toute	 source	 de	 radiations	 électromagnétiques	 (un	 équipement	
médical,	par	exemple).

• Pour	 le	 nettoyage,	 utilisez	 des	 produits	 non	 inflammables	 et	 non	
toxiques.	 L'utilisation	 d'un	 produit	 inflammable	 peut	 provoquer	 une	
explosion	ou	un	incendie.

• Veillez	à	ce	que	la	ventilation	soit	suffisante,	car	le	fait	de	travailler	
dans	 un	 espace	 fermé	 peut	 entraîner	 une	 insuffisance	 d'oxygène.	
L'exposition	des	produits	d'entretien	à	de	hautes	températures,	par	
exemple	au	feu,	peut	produire	des	gaz	toxiques.

• Installez	l'unité	à	un	endroit	où	le	bruit	produit	par	l'unité	ne	dérangera	
pas	les	voisins.

• Récupérez	les	produits	d'entretien	après	le	nettoyage.
• Veillez	 à	 ne	 pas	 coincer	 de	 câble	 en	 remontant	 le	 panneau	 de	

branchement	afin	d'éviter	les	décharges	électriques	et	les	incendies.

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Lorsque	plusieurs	appareils	sont	 installés	côte	à	côte,	espacez-les	
de	plus	de	500	mm	et	éloignez-les	de	tout	obstacle	susceptible	de	
gêner	la	prise	d'air.

•	 Installez	 l'appareil	 à	 l’ombre	 ou	 dans	 un	 endroit	 qui	 ne	 soit	 pas	
directement	exposé	aux	rayons	du	soleil	ou	aux	radiations	provenant	
d’une	source	de	forte	chaleur.

•	 N’installez	pas	l'appareil	dans	un	endroit	où	le	vent	pourrait	souffler	
directement	sur	le	ventilateur	extérieur.

•	 Vérifiez	que	l'assise	est	plate,	nivelée	et	suffisamment	solide.
•	 Cet	appareil	a	des	ailettes	en	aluminium	possédant	des	arêtes	vives.	

Attention	aux	risques	de	blessures.	Installez	le	groupe	dans	une	zone	
contrôlée	inaccessible	au	grand	public.

7.1 ESPACE D'INSTALLATION

(Unités en mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Si l’avant et un des côtés sont dégagés (unité simple) b) En cas de présence de murs autour (unité simple)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) En cas d'obstacles en hauteur (unité simple)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

INSTALLATION DES UNITÉS
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d) En cas d'obstacles en hauteur (unités en série) e) L’avant et un des côtés sont dégagés (unités en série)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) En cas de présence de murs autour (unités en série)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Installation horizontale (plusieurs unités) h) Installation verticale (plusieurs unités)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

N'empilez pas plus de deux groupes. - Bouchez les espaces (*) pour éviter que l’air soufflé ne revienne dans la circulation.

INSTALLATION DES UNITÉS
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7.2 SÉLECTION DE L'EMPLACEMENT

  � Socle en béton

• Le socle doit être posé sur une surface plane et il est 
recommandé qu’il soit surélevé de 100-300 mm par rapport 
au niveau du sol.

• Veuillez utiliser des boulons d’ancrage M10 pour fixer l’unité 
au socle (les boulons, écrous et rondelles pour le socle ne 
sont pas fournis et sont donc à prévoir sur site).

• L'eau d'écoulement peut geler dans les régions froides. Par 
conséquent, si l’unité est installée sur un toit ou une véranda, 
il convient d'éviter que les eaux ne s'écoulent sur une zone 
publique car elles pourraient devenir glissantes.

m
a
x.

 1
7
m

m

Béton Remplissage au mortier

Boulons 
d'ancrage

Rondelle 
spéciale 
(M12)

Écrou

Base du groupe 
extérieur

• Bien que l'unité ait un faible niveau de vibration, considérez 
l'utilisation d'un sol renforcé ou d'un tapis antivibrations 
si des vibrations risquent de se produire en raison d'une 
surface de fixation peu robuste.

• Le socle doit être unifié avec la dalle de plancher. Sinon, 
calculez la résistance aux vibrations de l'installation de 
l’unité YUTAKI M avec son socle afin d'assurer la résistance 
à une chute ou lorsque l'unité doit être déplacée.

• L'eau d'écoulement et de pluie est refoulée du bas de l'unité 
lors du fonctionnement ou à l'arrêt.

• Choisissez un emplacement disposant d'un bon drainage ou 
installez une évacuation d'eau comme illustré sur le schéma. 

• Le socle doit être plat et étanche, car une flaque pourrait se 

former en cas de pluie, par exemple. 

• Il s'agit d'un produit extra-plat. Il peut également être fixé à 
un mur, comme illustré ci-dessous, lorsque la fixation à l'aide 
des boulons d’ancrage ne semble pas suffisamment stable 
dans les conditions de l'installation (les raccords métalliques 
doivent être fournis sur site).

  � Fixation de l’unité au mur

Caoutchouc 
antivibration 

(fourni sur site)

Les deux côtés peuvent être fixés au mur (les 
raccords métalliques sont fournis sur site)

1 Fixez l’unité au mur comme indiqué sur le schéma. (Hauban 
fourni sur site)

2 Le socle doit être suffisamment résistant pour éviter toute 
déformation et vibration.

3 Pour éviter que les vibrations s’étendent au bâtiment, placez 
une plaque en caoutchouc entre la fixation et le mur.

! AT T E N T I O N

Prêtez	attention	aux	points	suivants	lors	de	l'installation	:
•	 Assurez-vous	que	 l'appareil	ne	pourra	pas	vibrer,	produire	un	bruit	

gênant	 ou	 être	 déplacé	 ou	 emporté	 lors	 d'une	 éventuelle	 tempête	
ou	 d'un	 séisme.	 Calculez	 le	 degré	 de	 résistance	 au	 séisme	 pour	
vous	 assurer	 que	 l'installation	 est	 suffisamment	 résistante.	En	 cas	
d'installation	sur	un	site	sans	parois	ni	brise-vent	et	exposé	aux	coups	
de	vent,	fixez	fermement	l'unité	avec	des	câbles	(fournis	sur	site).

•	 Utilisez	un	matériau	antivibrations	si	nécessaire.

  �  Installation à un emplacement où l’unité sera 
exposée à un vent violent

Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour installer le groupe sur un 
toit, ou sur un site non protégé, susceptible d'être exposé à des 
vents puissants.

Sélectionnez un emplacement où les côtés correspondants à 
l'entrée et à la sortie ne seront pas exposés à un vent violent.

Si la sortie est exposée à un vent violent : 
Les fortes rafales de vent directes peuvent entraîner un manque 
de débit d’air et avoir un impact négatif sur le fonctionnement. 

INSTALLATION DES UNITÉS
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! AT T E N T I O N

Des	vents	 très	puissants	 soufflant	 contre	 la	 sortie	du	groupe	extérieur	
pourraient	 provoquer	 l'inversion	 de	 la	 rotation	 et	 endommager	 le	
ventilateur	et	le	moteur.

En cas de fortes rafales de vent sur la sortie d’air, le pare-vent 
(en option) est disponible pour éviter ce problème.

Pare-vent

Modèle pare-vent

Modèle Nombre requises

WSP-264 1

8 TUYAUTERIE FRIGORIFIQUE ET D'EAU

8.1 REMARQUES GÉNÉRALES AVANT 
DES TRAVAUX D’INSTALLATION DES 
TUYAUTERIES

• Préparez les tuyaux en cuivre fournis sur site.

• Choisissez des tuyaux dont les dimensions, l'épaisseur et le 
matériau sont adéquats et dont la résistance à la pression 
est suffisante.

• Choisissez des tuyaux en cuivre propres. Assurez-vous qu'il 
n'y a ni poussière ni humidité à l'intérieur des tuyaux. Avant 
de réaliser les raccordements, soufflez de l'azote exempt 
d'oxygène à l'intérieur des tuyauteries pour éliminer la 
poussière ou les corps étrangers.

? R E M A R Q U E

Un	système	sans	humidité	ni	souillé	d'huile	est	plus	performant	et	a	une	durée	
de	vie	supérieure	à	un	système	mal	entretenu.	Veillez	tout	particulièrement	à	
ce	que	l’intérieur	des	tuyauteries	en	cuivre	soit	propre	et	sec.

• Avant de passer un tuyau par un orifice dans un mur, 
bouchez-en l'extrémité.

• Ne posez pas de tuyaux directement au sol sans un 
bouchon ou un ruban en vinyle à leur extrémité.

• Si l'installation de la tuyauterie doit être réalisée sur deux 
jours ou plus, soudez les extrémités des tuyaux et remplissez-
les d'azote exempt d'oxygène via une valve Schrader, pour 
éviter que de l'humidité ou des souillures ne s'infiltrent. 

• Il est recommandé d'isoler les tuyaux d'eau, les joints et les 
connexions afin d'éviter des pertes de chaleur et la formation 
de condensation, ou des dégâts dûs à un excès de chaleur 
sur la surface de la tuyauterie.

• N’utilisez pas de matériaux d’isolation qui contiennent de 
l’ammoniac (NH

3
), car celui-ci risque d’endommager le 

cuivre de la tuyauterie et de produire des fuites par la suite.

• Il est recommandé d’utiliser des joints flexibles pour l’arrivée et 
la sortie des tuyaux d’eau afin d’éviter le risque de vibrations.

• Le circuit d'eau doit être installé et inspecté par un 
professionnel et doivent être conforme aux réglementations 
européennes et locales.

• Une inspection convenable des tuyaux d'eau doit être réalisée 
après les travaux de tuyauterie afin de vous assurer qu'il n'y a 
pas de fuite d'eau dans le circuit de chauffage.

8.2 CIRCUIT FRIGORIFIQUE

8.2.1 Charge de fluide frigorigène

Le frigorigène R32 est fourni chargé dans le groupe extérieur.

8.2.2  Précautions en cas de fuites de gaz 
frigorigène

Les installateurs et les personnes ayant conçu l'installation ont 
l'obligation de respecter les normes et réglementations locales 
quant aux précautions à prendre en cas de fuite de frigorigène.

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Ne	 chargez	 jamais	 d'OXYGÈNE,	 d'ACÉTYLÈNE	 ou	 d'autres	 gaz	
inflammables	et	toxiques	dans	le	cycle	frigorifique	;	vous	risqueriez	
de	 provoquer	 une	 explosion.	 Il	 est	 conseillé	 de	 charger	 de	 l'azote	
sans	oxygène	lorsque	vous	effectuez	ces	types	de	cycle	pour	tester	
l'étanchéité.	Ces	types	de	gaz	sont	extrêmement	dangereux.	

•	 Isolez	 totalement	 les	 jonctions	 et	 les	 raccords	 coniques	 au	niveau	
des	connexions	de	tuyauteries.

•	 Isolez	 totalement	 la	 conduite	 de	 liquide	 afin	 d'éviter	 une	 perte	
de	 performances	 ;	 sans	 isolation,	 des	 suintements	 pourraient	 se	
produire	à	la	surface	du	tuyau.

•	 Chargez	correctement	le	fluide	frigorigène.	Une	charge	excessive	ou	
insuffisante	pourrait	provoquer	une	panne	de	compresseur.

•	 Vérifiez	soigneusement	que	le	système	ne	présente	aucune	fuite	de	
frigorigène.	Une	fuite	 importante	de	frigorigène	peut	provoquer	des	
troubles	respiratoires	ou	l'émanation	de	gaz	toxiques	si	une	flamme	
est	utilisée	dans	la	pièce.	

•	 Si	le	raccord	conique	est	trop	serré,	il	peut	se	fissurer	et	provoquer	
une	fuite	de	frigorigène.

9 TUYAU D'ÉVACUATION

9.1 CONNEXION D'ÉVACUATION D'EAU 
D'ÉCOULEMENT (ACCESSOIRE)

Si la base du groupe extérieur est temporairement utilisée 
comme ballon de vidange et que l'eau d'écoulement qu'elle 
contient est évacuée, ce bossage de purge sert à connecter le 
tuyau d'évacuation.

Modèle DBS-12L

Procédure de raccordement

1 Insérez le bouchon de plastique dans le bossage de purge, 
jusqu'aux portions extrudées.

2 Insérez le bossage dans la base de l’unité jusqu’aux portions 
extrudées.

3 Le diamètre du bossage de purge est de 15 mm (OD)
4 Un tuyau d'évacuation doit être prévu sur site.
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? R E M A R Q U E

•	 N’utilisez	pas	ce	bossage	de	purge	dans	une	zone	froide,	car	l'eau	
d'évacuation	pourrait	geler.

•	 Ce	 bossage	 de	 purge	 est	 insuffisant	 pour	 collecter	 toute	 l'eau	
d'évacuation.	Si	toute	l'eau	d'évacuation	doit	être	recueillie,	prévoyez	
un	plateau	d'évacuation	des	condensats	plus	grand	que	la	base	de	
l'unité	et	installez-le	sous	l'unité	équipée	de	l'évacuation.

Tuyau d'évacuation
Bouchon en 

plastique

100 mm

Bouchon en 
plastique

Orifice pour 
évacuation

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Bouchon en plastique

Orifice pour 
évacuation

Pousser

9.2 CHAUFFAGE ET ECS

! D A N G E R

Ne raccordez pas la source d'alimentation à l'unité intérieure avant 
de remplir en eau les circuits de chauffage (et, le cas échéant les 
circuits d’ECS) et de vérifier la pression de l'eau ainsi que l'absence 
totale de fuite d'eau.

9.2.1  Éléments hydrauliques supplémentaires 
nécessaires pour chauffage

Nature Nº Nom de la pièce

Connexion des 
tuyauteries

1 Arrivée de l'eau (chauffage)
2 Sortie de l'eau (chauffage)

Fournis sur site 3 Soupape d'arrêt (fournie sur site)

Accessoires 4
Clapet anti-retour d’eau 
(accessoire ATW-WCV-01)

Fournis sur site 5 Soupape d'arrêt

Les éléments hydrauliques suivants sont nécessaires pour 
réaliser correctement le circuit d'eau de chauffage :
• Deux soupapes d'arrêt (accessoires fournies sur site) 

(3) doivent être installées sur l'unité. Une au raccordement 
de l'arrivée de l'eau (1) et l'autre au raccordement de sortie 
de l'eau (2) pour faciliter les travaux de maintenance.

• Un clapet anti-retour d'eau (accessoire ATW-WCV-01) 
(5) avec 1 soupape d'arrêt (fournie sur site) (4) doit être 
connecté au point de remplissage d'eau au moment de 
remplir l'unité. Le clapet anti-retour agit comme un dispositif 
de sécurité qui protège l'installation contre les retours de 
pression, de débit et de siphonage d'eau non potable dans 
les circuits d'alimentation en eau potable.

9.2.2  Éléments hydrauliques supplémentaires 
nécessaires pour ECS

Nature Nº Nom de la pièce

Connexion des 
tuyauteries

1 Arrivée de l'eau (chauffage)
2 Sortie de l'eau (chauffage)
3 Entrée du serpentin de chauffage
4 Sortie du serpentin de chauffage

5 Arrivée de l'eau (ECS)
6 Sortie de l’eau (ECS)

Fournis sur site 7 Soupape d'arrêt (fournie sur site)

Accessoires

8
Ballon d’eau chaude sanitaire 
(accessoire DHWS-(200/300)
S-3.0H2E)

9
Vanne 3 voies 
(accessoire ATW-3WV-01)

Fournis sur site
10 Raccordement en T
11 Tuyaux du serpentin de chauffage

YUTAKI M n’est pas fourni pour le fonctionnement d’ECS, mais 
il peut cependant être utilisé pour assurer la production d’ECS si 
les éléments suivants sont installés :
• Un ballon d'eau chaude sanitaire (accessoire  

DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E) (8) doit être installé avec l’unité.
• Une vanne à 3 voies (accessoire ATW-3WV-01) (9) doit 

être connectée sur un point de la tuyauterie de sortie d'eau 
de l’installation.

• Un raccordement en T (fourni sur site) (10) doit être 
connecté sur un point de la tuyauterie d'arrivée d'eau de 
l’installation.

• Deux tuyaux d'eau (fournis sur site) (11). Une conduite 
entre la vanne à 3 voies et l’entrée du serpentin de 
chauffage (3) du ballon ECS, l’autre entre le raccordement 
en T et la sortie du serpentin de chauffage (4) du ballon 
d’ECS.
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De plus, les éléments suivants sont nécessaires pour le circuit 
ECS :

Nature Nº Nom de la pièce

Connexion des 
tuyauteries

1 Arrivée de l'eau (ECS)
2 Sortie de l’eau (ECS)

Fournis sur site

3

Soupape de décharge de pression et 
température 

3a Soupape d'arrêt

3b Clapet anti-retour d’eau
3c Soupape de décharge

4 Soupape d'arrêt

5 Évacuation

• 1 soupape d'arrêt (fournie sur site) : une soupape d'arrêt 
(4) doit être connectée après le raccord de sortie d'ECS du 
ballon ECS (2) afin de faciliter les travaux de maintenance.

• Une vanne de sécurité d'eau (fournie sur site) : cet 
accessoire (3) est une soupape de décharge de pression 
et de température qui doit être installée aussi près que 
possible du raccordement d’entrée d'ECS du ballon ECS (1). 
Elle doit garantir une bonne évacuation de la soupape de 
refoulement de cette vanne. Cette vanne de sécurité d’eau 
doit assurer les fonctionnalités suivantes :
 - Protection de pression

 - Fonction anti-retour

 - Soupape d'arrêt

 - Remplissage

 - Évacuation

? R E M A R Q U E

Le	tuyau	de	refoulement	doit	toujours	être	ouvert	à	l’atmosphère,	à	l'abri	
du	froid	ou	du	gel	et	en	pente	continue	vers	le	bas	en	cas	de	fuite	d'eau.

9.2.3  Éléments optionnels hydrauliques 
supplémentaires (pour ECS)

En cas de circuit de recirculation pour le circuit d'ECS :

Nature Nº Nom de la pièce

Connexion des 
tuyauteries

1 Arrivée de l'eau (ECS)
2 Sortie de l’eau (ECS)

Accessoires 3
Clapet anti-retour d’eau 
(accessoire ATW-WCV-01)

Fournis sur site
4 Pompe à eau
5 Soupape d'arrêt

• 1 pompe de recirculation d’eau (fournie sur site) : cette 
pompe à eau (3) aidera à correctement redistribuer l'eau 
chaude à l'arrivée d'ECS.

• 1 clapet anti-retour d’eau (accessoire ATW-WCV-01) : 
cet accessoire d'Hitachi (3) est connecté après la pompe de 
recirculation d’eau (4) afin d'empêcher le retour d'eau.

• 2 soupapes d'arrêt (fournies sur site) (5) : une avant la 
pompe de recirculation d’eau (4) et une autre après le clapet 
anti-retour d’eau en accessoire (3).

9.2.4  Conditions et recommandations pour le 
circuit hydraulique

• La longueur maximale de la tuyauterie dépend de la 
pression maximale possible dans le tuyau de sortie de l’eau. 
Consultez les courbes des pompes.

• L'unité est dotée d’un purgeur d'air manuel (fournie) sur 
la partie la plus haute de l'unité. Si cet emplacement n'est 
pas le plus haut de l'installation d'eau, l'air risque d'être 
retenu à l'intérieur des tuyaux, ce qui pourrait provoquer 
une défaillance du système. Dans ce cas, des purges d'air 
supplémentaires (fournies sur site) doivent être installées afin 
de garantir que l'air n'entre pas dans le circuit d'eau.

• Pour le système de plancher chauffant, l'air doit être éliminé 
à l'aide d'une pompe externe et d'un circuit ouvert pour 
éviter la formation de poches d'air.

• Lorsque l'unité est débranchée durant les périodes d'arrêt et 
que la température ambiante est très basse, il est possible 
que l'eau dans les tuyaux et la pompe de circulation gèle et 
endommage les tuyaux et la pompe à eau. Dans ces cas, 
l'installateur doit s'assurer que la température de l'eau des 
tuyaux ne descend pas sous le point de gel. Afin d'éviter 
cela, l'unité dispose d'un mécanisme d'autoprotection qui doit 
être activé (voir chapitre sur les «	Fonctions	optionnelles	» du 
manuel de maintenance).

• Par ailleurs, dans les cas où la vidange de l’eau s’avère 
difficile, il convient d’utiliser un mélange antigel à base de 
glycol (éthylène ou propylène) (avec une teneur comprise 
entre 10% - 40%). La performance de l’appareil peut 
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décroître avec l’utilisation de glycol proportionnellement au 
pourcentage de glycol employé, car la densité de ce dernier 
est plus élevée que celle de l’eau

• Vérifiez que la pompe à eau du circuit de chauffage 
fonctionne dans la plage de fonctionnement de la pompe et 
que le débit d'eau est supérieur au minimum de la pompe. 
Si le débit d'eau est inférieur à 6 litres/minute, l'alarme 
s'affichera sur l'unité.

• Il est fortement recommandé d'installer un filtre d'eau spécial 
supplémentaire au chauffage (installation sur place), afin 
d'éliminer les possibles restes de particules dus au brasage 
qui ne peuvent pas être éliminés par le filtre d'eau de l'unité.

• Lorsque vous sélectionnez un ballon pour le fonctionnement 
ECS, veuillez tenir compte des points suivants :
 - La capacité de stockage du ballon doit pouvoir prendre 

en charge la consommation quotidienne afin d’éviter la 
stagnation d’eau.

 - De l’eau douce doit circuler dans le circuit d’eau du ballon 
d'ECS au moins une fois par jour pendant les cinq premiers 
jours qui suivent l’installation. Par ailleurs, le système doit 
être rincé avec de l’eau douce lorsqu’aucune consommation 
ECS n’est faite pendant de longues périodes.

 - Évitez les grandes longueurs de tuyauteries d’eau entre le 
ballon et l'installation d'ECS afin de réduire les pertes de 
chaleur.

 - Si la pression d'arrivée de l'eau froide sanitaire est 
supérieure à la pression de conception de l'appareil 
(6 bars), un réducteur de pression doit être utilisé pour 
respecter une valeur nominale de 7 bars.

• Si nécessaire, procédez à l'isolation des conduites de façon à 
éviter les pertes de chaleur.

• Chaque fois que possible, des robinets-vannes doivent être 
installés pour les tuyauteries d'eau, de façon à minimiser la 
résistance à la circulation et à maintenir un débit de l’eau 
suffisant.

• Assurez-vous que l’installation satisfait aux réglementations en 
vigueur en matière de connexion des tuyauteries et des ma-
tériaux, de mesures d’hygiène, d’essais et en ce qui concerne 
l’utilisation éventuelle nécessaire de certains composants 
spécifiques, tels que des vannes de mélange thermostatiques, 
des soupapes de dépassement de pression différentielle, etc.

• La pression d'eau maximale est de 3 bars (pression 
d'ouverture nominale de soupape de sûreté). Adaptez un 
dispositif de réduction de pression approprié au circuit d'eau 
pour garantir que la pression maximale NE soit PAS dépassée.

• Vérifiez que la soupape de sûreté et le purgeur d'air sont 
correctement acheminés ou orientées afin d’éviter que l’eau 
n’entre en contact avec les composants de l’unité.

• Assurez-vous que tous les composants fournis sur site et 
installés sur le circuit de tuyauterie peuvent supporter la 
pression d'eau et la plage de température de l'eau établies 
pour le fonctionnement de l’unité.

• Les unités YUTAKI sont conçues pour être utilisées 
uniquement dans un circuit d'eau fermé.

• La pression d'air interne du réservoir d'expansion s'adaptera 
au volume d'eau de l'installation finale (fournie avec 0,1 MPa 
de pression d'air interne).

• Ne jamais ajouter aucun type de glycol au circuit d’eau.
• Les connexions d'évacuation doivent être placées sur tous les 

points faibles de l'installation afin de permettre une évacuation 
complète du circuit durant la maintenance.

9.2.5 Remplissage en eau

1 Vérifiez qu'un clapet anti-retour d'eau (accessoire  
ATW-WCV-01) avec une soupape d'arrêt (fournie sur site) 
est connecté au point de remplissage d'eau (raccordement 
d’entrée de l'eau) pour remplir le circuit hydraulique de 
chauffage (voir «9.2	Chauffage	et	ECS»). 

2 Assurez-vous que les soupapes soient ouvertes (soupapes 
d'arrêt d'arrivée/sortie de l'eau et le reste des soupapes des 
composants de l'installation de chauffage). 

3 Assurez vous que les purges d'air de l'unité et l’installation 
fonctionnent correctement.

4 Connectez un tuyau d'évacuation à la soupape de sûreté 
et vérifiez qu’elle est correctement connecté au système 
d'évacuation général. La soupape de sûreté est ensuite 
utilisée comme dispositif de purge d'air pendant la procédure 
de remplissage d'eau.

5 Remplissez le circuit de chauffage avec de l'eau jusqu'à ce 
que la pression affichée sur le manomètre atteigne environ 
1,8 bar. 

? R E M A R Q U E

Pendant	 le	 remplissage	 en	 eau	 du	 système,	 il	 est	 fortement	 conseillé	
de	 faire	 fonctionner	 la	 soupape	 de	 sûreté	manuellement	 pour	 aider	 la	
procédure	de	purge	de	l'air.	

6 Éliminez autant d'air que possible à l'intérieur du circuit 
d'eau à l'aide de la purge d'air et des autres conduits d'air de 
l'installation (Fan Coils, radiateurs...) 

7 Démarrez le test de procédure de purge d’air. Deux modes 
sont disponibles (manuel ou automatique), ces modes 
s’avèrent utiles en ce qui concerne les installations avec 
mode chauffage et ECS :

a. Manuel : Démarrez et mettez à l’arrêt l’unité manuellement 
au moyen du contrôleur d’unité (bouton marche/arrêt), 
mais également au moyen de la broche 2 DSW4 de la 
PCB1 (Marche (on) : Dérivation forcée vers la bobine 
ECS ; Arrêt (off) : Dérivation forcée vers chauffage).

b. Automatique : Sélectionnez la fonction de purge d’air 
au moyen du contrôleur d’unité. Lorsque la fonction 
de purge d’air s’exécute, la vitesse de la pompe et la 
position de la vanne à 3 voies (chauffage ou ECS) sont 
automatiquement modifiées :

Pompe 
à eau

ECS  
3Wv

Secondes

Secondes
Réessayer...

Réessayer...

Marche

Arrêt

8 Si une faible quantité d'air est toujours dans le circuit d'eau, 
elle devrait être retirée par la purge d'air manuel de l'unité 
pendant les premières heures de fonctionnement. Une 
fois l'air dans l'installation retiré, il est fort probable qu'une 
réduction de pression d'eau se produise. Il faudra donc 
ajouter davantage d'eau jusqu'à ce que la pression de l'eau 
retourne à un niveau approximatif de 1,8 bar. 
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? R E M A R Q U E

•	 L'unité	est	dotée	d’un	purgeur	d'air	manuel	(fournie)	sur	la	partie	la	
plus	haute	de	 l'unité.	Quoi	qu'il	en	soit,	 la	présence	de	points	plus	
hauts	dans	l'installation	d'eau,	risque	d'entraîner	 la	rétention	d'air	à	
l'intérieur	des	tuyaux	d’eau,	ce	qui	pourrait	provoquer	une	défaillance	
du	système.	Dans	ce	cas,	des	purges	d'air	supplémentaires	(fournies	
sur	site)	doivent	être	installées	afin	de	garantir	que	l'air	n'entre	pas	
dans	le	circuit	d'eau.	Les	aérations	doivent	être	placées	aux	points	
qui	sont	facilement	accessibles	pour	la	maintenance.	

•	 La	 pression	 de	 l'eau	 indiquée	 sur	 le	 manomètre	 peut	 varier	 en	
fonction	de	la	température	de	l'eau	(température	supérieure,	pression	
supérieure).	 Néanmoins,	 elle	 dois	 rester	 au-dessus	 de	 1	 bar	 afin	
d'empêcher	l'entrée	d'air	dans	le	circuit.

•	 Remplissez	 le	 circuit	 avec	 de	 l'eau	 du	 robinet.	 L'eau	 du	 système	
de	chauffage	doit	être	conforme	à	 la	directive	EN	98/83	CE.	L'eau	
contrôlée	non	potable	n'est	pas	 recommandée	 (par	exemple,	 l'eau	
des	 puits,	 des	 rivières,	 des	 lacs,	 etc.).	 (Voir	 section	 «	 Qualité	 de	
l’eau	»	dans	le	CD-ROM).	

•	 La	 pression	 d'eau	 maximale	 est	 de	 3	 bars	 (pression	 d'ouverture	
nominale	de	soupape	de	sûreté).	Adaptez	un	dispositif	de	réduction	
de	pression	approprié	au	circuit	d'eau	pour	garantir	que	la	pression	
maximale	NE	soit	PAS	dépassée.	

•	 Pour	le	système	de	plancher	chauffant,	l'air	doit	être	éliminé	à	l'aide	
d'une	pompe	externe	et	d'un	circuit	ouvert	pour	éviter	la	formation	de	
poches	d'air.	

•	 Assurez-vous	 que	 ni	 le	 circuit	 d'eau,	 ni	 les	 raccordements,	 ni	 les	
éléments	du	circuit	ne	présentent	de	fuite.

9.3 DESCRIPTION DU VOLUME D’EAU 
MINIMUM

La section ci-dessous indique comment calculer le volume d'eau 
minimal dans le système pour la protection du produit (anti-
battement) et la chute de température lors du dégivrage.

1 Volume d’eau protecteur pour le produit

Veillez à ce que le volume d’eau soit égal ou supérieur à 
ceux indiqués ci-dessous, de façon à réduire la fréquence 
des marches/arrêts de l’unité YUTAKI M à vide ou avec 
un débit extrêmement faible. Lorsque le volume d’eau 
est inférieur à celui indiqué (volume d’eau minimal), le 
fonctionnement du compresseur s’interrompt fréquemment à 
faible charge, ce qui peut entraîner une durée de vie réduite 
ou une panne.

? R E M A R Q U E

Le	différentiel	de	température	marche/arrêt	par	défaut	est	de	«	4	ºC	».	
Notez	que	le	volume	d’eau	minimal	varie	selon	les	différents	paramètres	
pour	chaque	application,	comme	indiqué	dans	le	tableau	suivant	:

(Unité : litres)

Modèle

Différentiel de temp. marche/arrêt RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4 ºC 28 28

3 ºC 36 36
2 ºC 50 50

1 °C 80 80

2 Volume d’eau minimal requis lors du dégivrage
• Le calcul s’effectue d’après la formule suivante :

Où : 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= volume d'eau requis (m3)

Le volume d’eau minimal nécessaire dans l'installation 
pour couvrir la perte de chaleur due à une réduction de 
la température d'alimentation en eau lors du dégivrage.

ΔT	= chute de température admissible de l’eau (ºC)

Chute admissible de la température d’alimentation en 
eau souhaitée par le client dans l’installation.

QDEF = perte de chaleur lors du dégivrage (kW)

Perte de chaleur dans le système par réduction de la 
température d’alimentation en eau, pouvant affecter le 
niveau de confort de l’utilisateur en matière de chaleur. 
Cette valeur représente la somme des deux éléments 
suivants :

Q
I
 = demande de l’installation en chauffage (kW)

Lors du dégivrage, l’unité ne fournit pas la chaleur requise 
pour couvrir la demande en chauffage de l’installation. Cette 
valeur peut être obtenue de 2 façons :

1.  En utilisant la valeur de la demande d’énergie de 
l’installation, si cette donnée est connue.

2.  Dans le cas contraire, elle peut être évaluée au 
moyen de la puissance calorifique de l'unité à une 
température de l'air de 0 ºC WB et une température 
d'alimentation en eau de, par exemple, 45 ºC.

Q
Y
 = charge frigorifique de l’unité YUTAKI M (kW)

Non seulement l’unité ne fournit pas la chaleur requise 
pour couvrir la demande en chauffage de l’installation 
lors du dégivrage, mais elle produit aussi du froid. Il 
peut être estimé que cette valeur est d’environ 85 % de 
la puissance calorifique de l'unité sous des conditions 
standard (température de l'air : 6 / 7 ºC (WB / DB) et 
température d'entrée/sortie de l'eau : 40 / 45 ºC)

? R E M A R Q U E

La	durée	maximale	de	dégivrage	est	de	l'ordre	de	6	minutes	par	heure.

Le tableau suivant indique le volume d’eau minimal nécessaire 
dans chaque unité YUTAKI M en cas de chute admise de la 
température de 10 ºC.

(Unité : litres)

Modèle

Chute de température de l’eau RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10 ºC 106 106
15 ºC 71 71

20 ºC 53 53

25 ºC 42 42

? R E M A R Q U E

•	 Les	valeurs	affichées	sur	ce	tableau	sont	basées	sur	les	conditions	
théoriques	d'installation.	En	outre,	l'unité	YUTAKI	M	tolère	plusieurs	
configurations	des	circuits	hydrauliques	et	cette	valeur	peut	varier	en	
fonction	de	chaque	installation	spécifique.

•	 Par	conséquent,	le	client	se	doit	de	recalculer	ces	valeurs	en	fonction	
des	conditions	réelles	de	l'installation.	
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9.4 CONTRÔLE DE L'EAU

Il est nécessaire d'analyser la qualité de l'eau en vérifiant le pH, 
la conductivité électrique, sa teneur en ammoniac, en sulfure, 
et autres. Il est conseillé d’utiliser de l’eau répondant aux 
caractéristiques standard suivantes :

Élément

Système d’eau 
réfrigérée

Tendance (1)

Eau en 
circulation 

(20 ºC moins 
de)

Eau de 
distribu-

tion

Corro-
sion

Dépôts 
de 

tartre

pH qualité standard 
(25 ºC) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Conductivité 
électrique (mS/m) 
(25 °C)  
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Moins de 40 
Moins de 400

Moins de 
30 

Moins de 
300

Ions chlore  
(mg CI¯/I) Moins de 50 Moins de 

50

Ions sulfacide  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I) Moins de 50 Moins de 

50

Consommation totale 
d'acide (pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Moins de 50 Moins de 
50

Dureté totale  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I) Moins de 70 Moins de 

70

Dureté calcique (mg 
CaCO

3 
/I) Moins de 50 Moins de 

50

Silice L (mg SIO
2 
/I) Moins de 30 Moins de 

30

Qualité de référence 
Fer total (mg Fe/I) Moins de 1,0 Moins de 

0,3

Cuivre total  
(mg Cu/I) Moins de 1,0 Moins de 

0,1

Ions sulfure (mg S2¯/I) Ne sera pas détecté

Ions ammonium  
(mg NH

4
+/I) Moins de 1,0 Moins de 

0,1

Résidus de chlore 
(mg CI/I) Moins de 0,3 Moins de 

0,3

Acide carbonique en 
suspension  
(mg CO

2
/I)

Moins de 4,0 Moins de 
4,0

Indice de stabilité 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? R E M A R Q U E

•	 (1)	Le	signe	«	 	»	dans	le	tableau	indique	une	tendance	à	la	corrosion	
ou	aux	dépôts	de	tartre.

•	 (2)	 Les	 valeurs	 données	 entre	 {}	 ne	 sont	 données	 qu'à	 titre	 de	
référence	selon	l'ancienne	unité.

9.5 RACCORDEMENT DES TUYAUTERIES 
D'EAU

  �  Emplacement des tuyaux et diamètres de 
connexion

L'unité est fournie avec deux jonctions d'arrêt qui doivent être 
connectées au tuyau d'arrivée / sortie de l'eau. Reportez-vous 
au schéma suivant qui détaille l'emplacement des tuyaux d'eau, 
les dimensions et les diamètres de raccordement.

Arrivée de l'eau

Sortie de 
 l'eau

Description Diamètre des raccordements

Arrivée de l'eau Rp1”

Sortie de l'eau Rp1”

9.6 SUSPENSION DE LA TUYAUTERIE 
D'EAU

Suspendez les tuyaux d'eau en certains points et évitez que les 
tuyaux d'eau touchent des parties directement en contact avec 
le bâtiment : murs, plafonds...
En cas de contact direct entre les tuyaux, les vibrations de 
la tuyauterie pourraient produire des sons anormaux. Soyez 
particulièrement vigilant lorsque la tuyauterie est courte.

Ne fixez jamais la tuyauterie d'eau directement avec des 
raccords métalliques (la tuyauterie est susceptible de se dilater 
et de se contracter). 
Quelques exemples de méthodes de suspension sont présentés 
ci-dessous.

Pour la suspension 
de tuyaux lourds

Pour une tuyauterie 
le long d'un mur

Pour une installation 
instantanée

10 RÉGLAGES DE COMMANDE ET 
ÉLECTRIQUES

10.1 VÉRIFICATION GÉNÉRALE

• Assurez-vous que les conditions suivantes concernant 
l'installation de la source d'alimentation sont suivies :
 - La puissance de l'installation électrique est suffisante 

pour supporter la demande énergétique du système 
YUTAKI (groupe extérieur + ballon ECS (le cas échéant)).

 - La tension d'alimentation se situe dans une fourchette de 
±10 % de la tension nominale.
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 - L'impédance de la ligne d'alimentation est suffisamment 
basse pour éviter des chutes de tension de plus de 15 % 
de la tension nominale.

• En vertu de la Directive du Conseil 2014/30/EU, concernant 
la compatibilité électromagnétique, le tableau ci-dessous 
indique l'impédance maximale autorisée pour le système 
(Z

max
) au point d'interface de l'alimentation de l'utilisateur, 

conformément à la norme EN61000-3-11.

Modèle
Source 

d'alimentation
Mode de 

fonctionnement
Z

max
 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230 V 
50 Hz

- -

Avec chauffe-eau du 
ballon d’ECS 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

Avec chauffe-eau du 
ballon d’ECS 0,24

? R E M A R Q U E

Les	 données	 associées	 au	 chauffe-eau	 du	 ballon	 d’ECS	 sont	
calculées	 avec	 le	 ballon	 d’eau	 chaude	 sanitaire	 accessoire	
«	DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E	».

• La situation des courants harmoniques pour chaque modèle, 
conformément aux normes EN 61000-3-2 et EN 61000-3-12, 
est la suivante :

Situation conformément aux 
normes  

EN 61000-3-2 et EN 61000-3-12
Modèles

Appareil conforme à la norme EN 
61000-3-2 
(Utilisation professionnelle)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Vérifier que l'installation actuelle (interrupteurs 
d'alimentation, disjoncteurs, câbles, connecteurs et 
bornes de câbles) respecte d’ores et déjà les normes et 
réglementations nationales et locales.

• L'utilisation du chauffe-eau du ballon d'ECS est désactivée 
par réglage d'usine. Si vous souhaitez activer le chauffe-
eau du ballon d'ECS pendant le fonctionnement normal 
de l’unité, réglez la broche 3 du DSW4 de la PCB1 sur la 
position ON et utilisez les protections appropriées. 

10.2 CONNEXION DU CÂBLAGE ÉLECTRIQUE 
DES GROUPES EXTÉRIEURS

  �  La connexion du câblage électrique du groupe 
extérieur est décrit à la figure ci-dessous

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Source 
d’alimentation de 
1~  230V 50Hz

Câble de commande 
(5V)

10.2.1  Connexion du câblage de transmission 
et d'alimentation

  � Consignes de sécurité

? R E M A R Q U E

Vérifiez	 les	 exigences	 et	 recommandations	 dans	 le	 chapitre		
«10	Réglages	de	commande	et	électriques».

! D A N G E R

• Ne raccordez pas la source d'alimentation à l'unité intérieure 
avant de remplir en eau les circuits de chauffage (et, le cas 
échéant les circuits d’ECS) et de vérifier la pression de l'eau 
ainsi que l'absence totale de fuite d'eau.

• Ne faites aucun réglage ni connexion si l'appareil n'est pas hors 
tension (interrupteur principal sur OFF).

• Quand vous utilisez plus d'une source d'alimentation, assurez-
vous qu'elles sont toutes éteintes avant de travailler sur l'unité.

• Évitez tout contact entre le câblage et les tuyauteries frigorifiques, 
les tuyaux d'eau, les bords de plaques et les composants 
électriques à l'intérieur de l'unité afin d'éviter tout dégât, pouvant 
provoquer une décharge électrique ou un court-circuit.

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Utilisez	un	circuit	d'alimentation	dédié	à	l'unité.	N'utilisez	pas	de	circuit	
d'alimentation	partagé	avec	le	groupe	extérieur	ou	tout	autre	équipement.

•	 Assurez-vous	 que	 tous	 les	 organes	 de	 protection	 et	 câblages	 sont	
correctement	 choisis,	 connectés,	 identifiés	 et	 fixés	 aux	 bornes	
correspondantes	de	l'unité,	tout	particulièrement	le	câblage	de	protection	
(terre)	et	d'alimentation,	en	tenant	compte	des	normes	et	réglementations	
locales	et	nationales.	Veillez	à	établir	une	terre	appropriée	;	une	terre	mal	
installée	pourrait	provoquer	des	décharges	électriques.

•	 Protégez	 l'unité	 contre	 les	 petits	 animaux	 (comme	 les	 rongeurs)	 qui	
pourraient	 endommager	 le	 tuyau	 d'évacuation,	 les	 câbles	 internes	 ou	
tout	 autre	 composant	 électrique,	 ce	qui	 peut	 provoquer	 une	décharge	
électrique	ou	un	court-circuit.

•	 Maintenez	un	espace	entre	chaque	borne	de	câblage	et	fixez	une	douille	
d’étanchéité	ou	du	ruban	isolant	comme	illustré	ci-dessous.

Ruban ou douille
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10.3 DIAMÈTRE DU CÂBLE ET CONDITIONS MINIMALES DES ORGANES DE PROTECTION

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Assurez-vous	que	les	composants	électriques	fournis	sur	site	(interrupteurs	d'alimentation	principale,	disjoncteurs,	câbles,	connecteurs	de	câbles	
et	bornes)	ont	été	correctement	choisis	en	fonction	des	spécifications	électriques	indiquées	dans	ce	chapitre	et	qu'ils	sont	conformes	aux	normes	
nationales	et	locales.	Si	nécessaire,	contactez	les	autorités	locales	pour	connaître	les	normes,	règles	et	réglementations	en	vigueur.	

•	 Utilisez	un	circuit	d'alimentation	dédié	à	l'unité.	N'utilisez	pas	de	circuit	d'alimentation	partagé	avec	le	groupe	extérieur	ou	tout	autre	équipement.

Les câbles utilisés ne doivent pas être plus légers que le câble souple gainé de polychloroprène (code de désignation 60245 IEC 57).

Modèle
Source 

d'alimentation
Mode de fonctionnement

Câbles d'alimentation Câbles de transmission CB 
(A)

ELB
(nº de pôles/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230 V 50 Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Avec chauffe-eau du ballon 
d’ECS 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Avec chauffe-eau du ballon 
d’ECS 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? R E M A R Q U E

Les	données	associées	au	chauffe-eau	du	ballon	d’ECS	sont	calculées	avec	le	ballon	d’eau	chaude	sanitaire	accessoire	«	DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E	».

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Vérifiez	spécialement	qu'un	disjoncteur	de	fuite	à	la	terre	(ELB)	est	installé	pour	les	unités	(groupe	extérieur).
•	 Si	l'installation	est	déjà	équipée	d'un	disjoncteur	de	fuite	à	la	terre	(ELB),	assurez-vous	que	son	intensité	nominale	est	suffisamment	élevée	pour	

contenir	l'intensité	des	unités	(groupe	extérieur).

? R E M A R Q U E

•	 Des	fusibles	électriques	peuvent	être	utilisés	à	la	place	des	disjoncteurs	magnétiques	(CB).	Dans	ce	cas,	sélectionnez	des	fusibles	de	valeurs	
nominales	similaires	aux	CB.

•	 Le	disjoncteur	de	 fuite	à	 la	 terre	 (ELB)	mentionné	dans	ce	manuel	est	aussi	connu	comme	dispositif	différentiel	à	courant	 résiduel	 (RCD)	ou	
disjoncteur	à	courant	résiduel	(RCCB).

•	 Les	disjoncteurs	(CB)	sont	aussi	connus	comme	disjoncteurs	magnétothermiques	ou	disjoncteurs	magnétiques	(MCB).

10.4 CÂBLAGE D'UNITÉ OPTIONNEL (ACCESSOIRES)

  � Résumé des connexions du bornier

Symbole Nom de la pièce Description

BORNIER 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Connexion de la source d'alimentation principale
L1

L2
-

L3

BORNIER 2 (TB2)

1
Commutation H-LINK La transmission H-LINK doit se faire entre l’unité, ATW-RTU (sauf ATW-RTU-04) ou toute 

autre commande centralisée.2

3 Communication H-LINK pour la 
télécommande

Borniers pour la connexion du contrôleur d’unité YUTAKI.
4

5 Thermistance du ballon d’ECS Le capteur ECS est utilisé pour contrôler la température de l’eau chaude sanitaire.
6 Thermistance commune Borne commune pour la thermistance.

7
Thermistance de température de sortie 
d’eau du deuxième cycle

Le capteur est utilisé pour le contrôle de la deuxième température et doit être placé après la 
vanne de mélange et la pompe de circulation.

8
Thermistance de température de sortie 
d’eau après le séparateur hydraulique Sonde d'eau pour combinaison de séparateur hydraulique, de ballon tampon ou chaudière.

9 Thermistance commune Borne commune pour les thermistances.
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Symbole Nom de la pièce Description

10
Thermistance de température de l'eau 
de la piscine

Le capteur est utilisé pour le contrôle de la température de la piscine et doit être placé dans 
l’échangeur thermique à plaques de la piscine.

11
Thermistance de la deuxième 
température ambiante

Le capteur est utilisé pour le contrôle de la deuxième température ambiante et doit être placé 
à l’extérieur.

12 Terre Connexion à la terre pour la vanne à 3 voies et la pompe à eau.
13 Ligne commune Ligne bornier commune pour entrée 1 et entrée 2.

14 Entrée (en/sans demande) (*)

La pompe à chaleur air-eau a été conçue pour permettre le branchement d'un thermostat 
à distance pour un contrôle efficace de la température de votre habitation. Le thermostat 
mettra en marche et arrêtera le système de pompe à chaleur air-eau en fonction de la 
température de la pièce. 

15 Entrée 2 (mode ECO) (*) Signal disponible permettant de diminuer la température de consigne de l’eau du circuit 1, 
circuit 2 ou des deux.

16 Ligne commune Ligne bornier commune pour entrées 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Entrée 3 (piscine) (*)
Uniquement pour les installations de piscine : Il est nécessaire de brancher une entrée 
externe à la pompe à chaleur air-eau afin de fournir un signal lorsque la pompe à eau de la 
piscine est en MARCHE.

18 Entrée 4 (solaire) (*) Entrée disponible pour combinaison solaire avec ballon d'eau chaude sanitaire.

19 Entrée 5 (fonction intelligente) (*)
Pour connecter un compteur externe pour éteindre la pompe à chaleur pendant les périodes 
de pointe de demande électrique. En fonction de la configuration, la pompe à chaleur ou le 
ballon d'eau chaude sanitaire seront bloqués à réception du signal ouvert/fermé.

20 Entrée 6 (augmentation d’ECS) (*) Entrée disponible pour chauffage instantané de l’eau chaude sanitaire du ballon.

21 Entrée 7 (mesureur de puissance)

La mesure de la véritable consommation d'énergie peut se faire en connectant un mesureur 
de puissance externe. Le nombre d'impulsions du mesureur de puissance est une variable 
qui doit être réglée. Ainsi, chaque entrée d'impulsion est ajoutée au mode de fonctionnement 
correspondant (fonctionnement chauffage, refroidissement, ECS). Deux options possibles :

- Un mesureur de puissance pour toute installation (UI+GE).

- Deux mesureurs de puissance séparés (un par UI et un par GE).
22 Aquastat de sécurité pour circuit 1 

(WP1)
Bornes prévues pour connecter l’aquastat de sécurité (accessoire ATW-AQT-01) pour 
contrôler la température de l’eau du circuit 1. 23

24(C) Vanne de mélange fermée
Lorsqu'un système de mélange est nécessaire pour le contrôle d'une deuxième température, 
ces sorties sont nécessaires pour contrôler la vanne de mélange.

25(O) Vanne de mélange ouverte

26(N) N Commun

27(L) Pompe à eau 2 (WP2) Lorsqu'il y a une deuxième application de température, la pompe secondaire est la pompe de 
circulation pour le circuit de chauffage secondaire.

28
Alimentation auxiliaire Source d’alimentation pour ATW-RTU et dispositif central

29

30(N) Sortie du chauffe-eau électrique du 
ballon d’ECS

Si le ballon d'ECS contient un chauffe-eau électrique, la pompe à chaleur air-eau peut 
l'activer si la pompe à chaleur ne peut atteindre la température d'eau chaude sanitaire 
souhaitée seule.31(L)

32(C) Ligne commune Bornier commun pour la vanne à 3 voies du ballon d’ECS.

33(L) Vanne à 3 voies pour ballon d’ECS. La pompe à chaleur air-eau peut être utilisée pour chauffer l'eau chaude sanitaire. Cette 
sortie est disponible lorsque l'eau chaude sanitaire est activée.

34(N) N commun Borne neutre commune pour vanne à 3 voies du ballon d’ECS et les sorties 1 et 2.

35(L) Sortie 1 (vanne 3 voies pour piscine) (*) La pompe à chaleur air-eau peut être utilisée pour chauffer la piscine. Cette sortie est 
disponible (ON) lorsque la piscine est activée.

36(L) Sortie 2 (pompe à eau 3 (WP3)) (*) Lorsqu'il y a un séparateur hydraulique ou un réservoir tampon, vous avez besoin d'une 
pompe à eau supplémentaire (WP3).

37

Sortie 3 (chaudière auxiliaire ou 
chauffe-eau électrique) (*)

La chaudière peut être utilisée pour alterner avec la pompe à chaleur quand la pompe à 
chaleur ne peut pas atteindre la température souhaitée seule.

Un chauffe-eau électrique (en accessoire) peut être utiliser pour fournir la chaleur 
supplémentaire souhaitée les jours les plus froids de l'année.

38

39
Sortie 4 (solaire) (*) Sortie pour combinaison solaire avec ballon d'eau chaude sanitaire

40

? R E M A R Q U E

(*)	:	Les	entrées	et	sorties	expliquées	dans	le	tableau	sont	les	options	définies	en	usine.	Au	moyen	du	contrôleur	d’unité,	il	est	possible	de	configurer	et	
d’utiliser	certaines	autres	fonctions	d’entrées	et	de	sorties.	Veuillez	vous	reporter	au	manuel	de	maintenance	pour	obtenir	de	plus	amples	informations.
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10.5 RÉGLAGE DES COMMUTATEURS DIP 
ET ROTATIFS

10.5.1  Réglage des commutateurs DIP pour PCB1

  � Quantité et position des commutateurs DIP

PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1 : Aucun réglage nécessaire

Lorsque la broche numéro 1 est réglée sur ON, 
la détection du courant électrique est annulée. La 
broche numéro 1 devrait être replacée sur OFF 
après les travaux d’installation électrique.

  � DSW301: mode test de fonctionnement

Réglage d’usine

  � DSW2: réglage des fonctions optionnelles

Réglage d'usine

  � DSW3 : Puissance (Réglage d’usine)
RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

 DSW4 / RSW1: aucun réglage nécessaire
DSW4 RSW1

Réglage d'usine

  � DSW5: résistance de la borne d’attache (aucun 
réglage nécessaire)

Réglage d'usine

  � DSW6: aucun réglage nécessaire (Ne pas modifier)

Réglage d'usine

  � DSW7: aucun réglage nécessaire (Ne pas modifier)

Réglage d'usine

  � DSW302: réglage de la longueur de la 
tuyauterie

Réglage d'usine

  � Indication LED

Nom Couleur Indication

PCB1

LED1 Rouge Indication de démarrage

LED2 Vert Communication avec inverseur

LED3 Jaune Transmission H-LINK

LED4 Jaune Non utilisé

LED351 Rouge Pour inspection

LED353 Rouge Pour inspection

PCB2

LD1 Rouge Pour inspection

LD2 Rouge Pour inspection

LD3 Rouge Pour inspection

LD4 Rouge Pour inspection

10.5.2  Emplacement des commutateurs DIP et 
rotatifs

PCB3
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  �  Fonctions des commutateurs DIP et rotatifs

? R E M A R Q U E

•	 La	marque	«	■	»	indique	les	positions	des	commutateurs	DIP.
•	 L'absence	d’indicateur	«	■	»	indique	que	la	position	de	la	broche	n’est	

pas	affectée.
•	 Les	schémas	représentent	le	réglage	d’usine	ou	après	sélection.
•	 «	Non	 utilisé	 »	 indique	 qu'il	 ne	 faut	 pas	 changer	 la	 position	 de	 la	

broche.	Si	vous	le	faites,	un	dysfonctionnement	pourrait	se	produire.

! AT T E N T I O N

Coupez	l'alimentation	avant	de	régler	les	commutateurs	DIP,	puis	réglez	
la	position	des	commutateurs	DIP.	Si	vous	réglez	les	commutateurs	alors	
que	l'alimentation	électrique	n'est	pas	coupée,	les	réglages	effectués	ne	
sont	pas	pris	en	compte.

  � DSW1 : réglage supplémentaire 0

Réglage d'usine. Aucun réglage nécessaire.

Réglage d'usine

? R E M A R Q U E

Au	cas	où	l’accessoire	de	«	kit	de	refroidissement	»	serait	installé,	établissez	
la	broche	4	de	DSW1	sur	ON	de	façon	à	activer	le	refroidissement.

  � DSW2 : Réglage de la capacité de l'unité

Aucun réglage nécessaire.

2,0 CV 3,0 CV

  � DSW3 : réglage supplémentaire 1

Réglage d'usine

  � DSW4 : réglage supplémentaire 2

Réglage d'usine

87

Dégivrage d'ECS
87

Arrêt forcé du dispositif de chauffe-eau

87

Protection antigel des tuyaux d'installation et 
de l'unité

87

Fonctionnement de la pompe à eau 
Standard/ECO

87

Mode d’urgence du chauffe-eau électrique ou 
de la chaudière

87

Fonctionnement dispositif de chauffe-eau du 
ballon d'ECS

87

Vanne 3 voies ECS et détendeur forcés ON
87

YUTAKI M - Boîtier de la télécommande
87

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Ne	placez	jamais	toutes	les	broches	des	commutateurs	DIP	DSW4	
sur	ON.	Si	cela	se	produit,	le	logiciel	de	l'unité	sera	retiré.

•	 N'activez	jamais	l'arrêt	forcé	du	dispositif	de	chauffe-eau	et	le	mode	
de	chauffe-eau	électrique	ou	 le	mode	de	secours	de	chaudière	en	
même	temps.

  � DSW5 : réglage supplémentaire 3

Lorsque le groupe extérieur est installé à un endroit où son 
propre capteur de température ambiante extérieure ne peut 
pas fournir une mesure de température adaptée au système, le 
capteur de 2e température ambiante extérieure est disponible 
comme accessoire. Le meilleur capteur pour chaque circuit peut 
être sélectionné grâce au réglage de DSW 1 et 2.

Réglage d'usine

Capteur de groupe extérieur pour circuits 1 
et 2.

Capteur de groupe extérieur pour circuit 1 ; 
Capteur auxiliaire pour circuit 2

Capteur auxiliaire pour circuit 1 ; Capteur de 
groupe extérieur pour circuit 2

Capteur auxiliaire au lieu du capteur de 
groupe extérieur pour les deux circuits

Utilisez la valeur de température maximale 
entre Two3 (thermistance de chaudière / 
chauffe-eau) et Two (thermistance de sortie 
de l'eau) pour le contrôle de l'eau

  � DSW6 : Non utilisé

Réglage d'usine

(Ne pas modifier)
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  � DSW7 : réglage supplémentaire 4

Réglage d'usine

Compatibilité avec ATW-RTU-04 (lorsque le 
fonctionnement en mode refroidissement est 
nécessaire)

  � DSW15 et RSW2/ DSW16 et RSW1 : Non utilisé

Réglage d'usine

(Ne pas modifier)

  � DSW18 : Non utilisé

Réglage d'usine

(Ne pas modifier)

  � SSW1 : À distance/Local

Réglage d'usine

(Fonctionnement à distance)

À distance

Local

Fonctionnement local
À distance

Local

  � SSW2 : Chaud/Froid

Réglage d'usine

(Fonctionnement en chauffage)

Chaleur 

Froid

Fonctionnement en refroidissement en 
chauffage en local

Chaleur 

Froid

10.5.3 Indication LED

Nom Couleur Indication

LED1 Vert Indication de démarrage

LED2 Rouge Indication de démarrage

LED3 Rouge
Fonctionnement de pompe à chaleur 
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Jaune Alarme (clignotement à 1 sec d'intervalle)

LED5 Vert Non utilisé

LED6 Jaune Transmission H-LINK

LED7 Jaune Transmission télécommandée H-LINK

11 MISE EN SERVICE

11.1 AVANT LE FONCTIONNEMENT

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Mettez	 le	 système	 sous	 tension	 environ	 12	 heures	 avant	 son	
démarrage	 après	 un	 arrêt	 prolongé.	 Ne	 démarrez	 pas	 le	 système	
immédiatement	 après	 sa	 mise	 sous	 tension	 ;	 vous	 risqueriez	 de	
provoquer	une	défaillance	du	compresseur	s'il	n'est	pas	assez	chaud.

•	 Si	vous	démarrez	le	système	après	une	interruption	de	plus	de	3	mois,	
il	est	conseillé	de	le	faire	vérifier	par	votre	service	de	maintenance.

•	 Éteignez	 l'interrupteur	 principal	 quand	 le	 système	 doit	 être	 arrêté	
pendant	une	longue	période	:	 la	résistance	du	carter	reste	toujours	
sous	 tension	même	quand	 le	 compresseur	 ne	 fonctionne	 pas,	 il	 y	
a	 donc	 une	 consommation	 d'électricité	 à	 moins	 que	 l'interrupteur	
principal	ne	soit	éteint.

11.2 VÉRIFICATION PRÉALABLE

Lorsque l’installation est terminée, procédez à la mise en 
service selon la procédure suivante, puis remettez le système 
au client. Réalisez la mise en service des unités de façon 
méthodique et vérifiez que le câblage électrique et la tuyauterie 
sont correctement «raccordés.
Les unités YUTAKI M doivent être configurées par l'installateur 
afin que le réglage et le fonctionnement de l'unité soient parfaits.

11.2.1 Vérifiez l'unité
• Vérifiez l'aspect extérieur de l'unité pour vous assurer qu'il 

n'y a aucun dégât dû au transport ou à l'installation. 
• Vérifiez que tous les panneaux sont complètement fermés. 
• Vérifiez que l'espace de maintenance recommandé est 

respecté (voir «6.1	Espace	de	maintenance»). 
• Vérifiez que l'unité a été correctement installée. 

11.2.2 Vérification électrique
! AT T E N T I O N

Ne	 faites	 jamais	 fonctionner	 le	 système	 avant	 d'avoir	 vérifié	 tous	 les	
points	de	contrôle	:
•	 Vérifiez	 que	 la	 résistance	 électrique	 est	 supérieure	 à	 1	 MΩ	 en	

mesurant	 la	 résistance	 entre	 la	 terre	 et	 la	 borne	 des	 composants	
électriques.	Si	ce	n'est	pas	 le	cas,	recherchez	 la	 fuite	électrique	et	
réparez-la	avant	de	mettre	 le	système	en	marche.	N'appliquez	pas	
de	tension	aux	bornes	de	transmission	et	de	capteurs.

•	 Vérifiez	que	 l’interrupteur	de	 la	source	d'alimentation	principale	est	
activé	 depuis	 plus	 de	 12	 heures,	 pour	 que	 la	 résistance	 du	 carter	
chauffe	l’huile	du	compresseur.

•	 Pour	 les	 unités	 triphasées,	 vérifiez	 la	 connexion	 de	 séquence	 de	
phase	sur	le	bornier.

•	 Vérifiez	la	tension	de	la	source	d'alimentation	(±10	%	de	la	tension	
nominale).

•	 Vérifiez	 que	 les	 composants	 électriques	 fournis	 (interrupteurs	
principaux,	disjoncteurs,	câbles,	raccords	de	tube	et	bornes	de	câble)	
ont	été	correctement	sélectionnés,	conformément	aux	spécifications	
électriques	indiquées	dans	le	présent	document,	puis	vérifiez	que	les	
composants	sont	conformes	aux	normes	nationales	et	locales.

•	 Attendez	au	moins	trois	minutes	après	l'arrêt	du	système	(OFF)	avant	
de	toucher	un	composant	électrique.

•	 Vérifiez	 que	 les	 réglages	 du	 commutateur	 DIP	 de	 l’unité	 soient	
connectés	comme	indiqué	dans	le	chapitre	correspondant.

•	 Vérifiez	 que	 le	 câblage	 électrique	 de	 l’unité	 a	 bien	 été	 effectué	
comme	indiqué	dans	le	chapitre	correspondant.

•	 Vérifiez	que	le	câblage	externe	a	été	fixé	correctement.	Pour	éviter	
tout	problème	de	vibrations,	de	bruits	et	de	coupures	de	câbles	avec	
les	plaques.

11.2.3  Vérification du système hydraulique 
(chauffage et ECS)

• Vérifiez que le circuit a été correctement rincé et rempli 
d’eau et que l’installation a été drainée : la pression du 
circuit de chauffage doit être de 1,8 bar.

• Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fuites dans le cycle d'eau. 
Faites particulièrement attention aux raccordements des 
tuyauteries d'eau. 

• Assurez-vous que le volume d'eau interne du système est 
correct. 

MISE EN SERVICE
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• Vérifiez que les vannes du circuit hydraulique sont 
complètement ouvertes. 

• Vérifiez que les pompes à eau supplémentaires (WP2 et/ou 
WP3) sont correctement raccordées au bornier.

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Faire	 fonctionner	 le	 système	 lorsque	 les	 vannes	 sont	 fermées	
endommagera	l'unité.	

•	 Vérifiez	que	la	vanne	de	purge	d'air	est	ouverte	et	que	l'air	du	circuit	
hydraulique	est	purgé.	L'installateur	est	chargé	de	purger	tout	l'air	de	
l'installation.

•	 Vérifiez	que	la	pompe	à	eau	du	circuit	de	chauffage	fonctionne	dans	
la	 plage	de	 fonctionnement	 de	 la	 pompe	et	 que	 le	 débit	 d'eau	est	
supérieur	au	minimum	de	 la	pompe.	Si	 le	débit	 d'eau	est	 inférieur	
à	 12	 litres/minute	 (6	 litres/minute	 pour	 une	 unité	 3	 CV)	 (avec	 la	
tolérance	de	l'interrupteur	de	débit),	l'alarme	s'affichera	sur	l'unité.	

•	 Souvenez-vous	que	 le	 raccordement	d'eau	doit	 être	 conforme	aux	
réglementations	locales.	

•	 La	qualité	de	l'eau	doit	respecter	la	directive	européenne	98/83	CE.	
•	 Le	fonctionnement	du	chauffe-eau	électrique	quand	celui-ci	n'est	pas	

complètement	rempli	d'eau	endommagera	le	chauffe-eau.

11.2.4 Vérification du circuit frigorifique

• Vérifiez que les vannes d’arrêt des conduites de gaz et de 
liquide sont complètement ouvertes.

• Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fuites de fluide frigorigène au sein 
de l'unité. S’il y a une fuite de frigorigène, contactez votre 
revendeur.

• Ne touchez aucun composant à main nue du côté du 
refoulement de gaz car le carter du compresseur et les tuyaux 
sont chauffés à plus de 90 ºC.

• N'APPUYEZ JAMAIS SUR LE BOUTON D'UN INTERRUPTEUR 
MAGNÉTIQUE au risque de provoquer un accident grave.

• Vérifiez qu'il n'existe aucune fuite de fluide frigorigène. Les 
raccords coniques se desserrent parfois pendant le transport à 
cause des vibrations

11.2.5 Test et vérification

Enfin, testez et vérifiez les points suivants : 
• Fuite d'eau
• Fuite de frigorigène
• Connexion électrique

11.3 PROCÉDURE DE MISE EN SERVICE
Cette procédure est valide quelles que soient les options du 
module.
• Lorsque l'installation est terminée et que tous les réglages 

nécessaires (commutateurs DIP des PCB et configuration du 
contrôleur d'utilisateur) ont été effectués, refermez le coffret 
électrique et placez la carrosserie comme indiqué dans le 
manuel.

• Lancez l’assistant de configuration de mise en marche du 
contrôleur d’utilisateur.

• Effectuez un test de fonctionnement comme indiqué au point 
«11.4	Test	de	fonctionnement/purge	d’air».

• Après avoir effectué ce test, démarrez toute l'unité ou 
seulement le circuit sélectionné en appuyant sur la touche OK.

  �  Démarrage initial à basses températures 
ambiantes extérieures

Pendant la mise en service et lorsque la température d'eau 
est vraiment basse, il est important de chauffer l'eau de façon 
graduelle. La fonction optionnelle supplémentaire peut être 
utilisée pour commencer à une basse température d'eau : 
Fonction séchage de dalle :

 - La fonction de dalle est uniquement utilisée pour la 
procédure de séchage d’une dalle fraîchement posée au 
système de plancher chauffant. La procédure repose sur 
EN-1264 par 4.

 - Lorsque l'utilisateur active la fonction de séchage de 
dalle, la température de consigne suit un programme 
prédéterminé :

1 La température de consigne de l'eau est constamment 
maintenue à 25 ºC pendant 3 jours

2 La température de consigne de l'eau est réglée au maximum 
de la distribution de température de chauffage (mais toujours 
limitée à ≤ 55 ºC) pendant 4 jours.

! AT T E N T I O N

•	 Les	 températures	 de	 chauffage	 inférieures	 (entre	 10	 ºC	 et	 15	 ºC)	
et	 les	 températures	 ambiantes	 extérieures	 inférieures	 (<	 à	 10	 ºC)	
peuvent	endommager	la	pompe	à	chaleur	lors	du	dégivrage.

•	 Ainsi,	 le	chauffage	 jusqu'à	15	ºC	 lorsque	 la	 température	extérieure	
est	inférieure	à	10	ºC	est	effectué	par	le	chauffe-eau	électrique.

? R E M A R Q U E

Dans	 le	 cas	 d’un	 arrêt	 forcé	 du	 dispositif	 de	 chauffe-eau	 (réglage	
optionnel	du	commutateur	DIP),	cette	condition	n'est	pas	effective	et	le	
chauffe-eau	s'effectue	par	 le	biais	de	 la	pompe	à	chaleur.	Hitachi	n'est	
pas	responsable	de	cette	opération.

! AT T E N T I O N

La	 première	 fois,	 il	 est	 recommandé	 de	 démarrer	 l’unité	 avec	 l’arrêt	
forcé	du	dispositif	 chauffe-eau	et	du	compresseur	 (voir	«10.5	Réglage	
des	commutateurs	DIP	et	rotatifs»).	Afin	de	faire	circuler	l’eau	grâce	à	la	
pompe	à	eau	et	retirer	l’air	qui	pourrait	être	introduit	dans	le	chauffe-eau	
(vérifier	le	chauffe-eau	entièrement	rempli).

11.4 TEST DE FONCTIONNEMENT/PURGE 
D’AIR

Le test de fonctionnement est un mode de fonctionnement 
utilisé lors de la mise en service de l’installation. Certaines 
configurations sont faites afin de faciliter le travail de 
l’installateur. La fonction de purge d’air entraîne la pompe de 
façon à évacuer les bulles d’air de l’installation.
Un menu de mise en marche offrant des fonctions spécifiques 
s’affiche en appuyant sur les touches menu+retour pendant 3 
secondes sur le menu de l’installateur (touches OK+retour).

OK
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Ce menu affiche le test suivant à réaliser :
• Test de fonctionnement d’unité
• Purge d’air
• Séchage de dalle

Une fois après avoir sélectionné l’option « test de 
fonctionnement » ou « purge d’air », le contrôleur de l’utilisateur 
YUTAKI requiert la durée du test.
En ce qui concerne le test de fonctionnement, l’utilisateur peut 
aussi sélectionner le mode, refroidissement ou chauffage.

Lorsque l’utilisateur confirme le test de fonctionnement ou la 
purge d’air, le contrôleur de l’utilisateur YUTAKI transmet l’ordre 
à l’unité.
Pendant l'exécution de ce test, l'écran suivant s'affichera :

• Lorsque le test débute, le contrôleur de l’utilisateur quittera 
le mode installateur.

• Si vous appuyez sur la touche « touche d’action favorite », 
cette fonction se réalisera tant que l’utilisateur n’appuie pas 
sur l’option « annuler » (la durée n’est pas limitée). 

• L’utilisateur peut annuler le test de fonctionnement à tout 
moment indépendamment du temps restant pour compléter 
le test.

• L’icône de test de fonctionnement s’affichera dans la zone 
d’indication, toutefois l’indication de ce test est fournie par 
H-LINK.

Une fois le test terminé, un message d’information s’affichera à 
l’écran ; en appuyant sur « accepter », l’utilisateur reviendra sur 
la vue générale.

? R E M A R Q U E

•	 Lors	 de	 la	 mise	 en	 service	 et	 de	 l’installation	 de	 l’unité,	 il	 est	
extrêmement	important	d’utiliser	la	fonction	«	purge	d’air	»	pour	éliminer	
tout	l’air	du	circuit	d’eau.	Lorsque	la	fonction	de	purge	d’air	est	en	cours	
d’exécution,	la	pompe	à	eau	lance	la	routine	de	ventilation	automatique	
qui	 consiste	 à	 régler	 la	 vitesse	 et	 ouverture/fermeture	 de	 la	 vanne		
3	voies	configurée	afin	de	faciliter	l’évacuation	de	l’air	du	système.

•	 Si	vous	disposez	de	chauffe-eau	ou	de	chaudière	installés,	désactivez	
l’opération	avant	de	réaliser	le	test	de	fonctionnement.

12 CONTRÔLEUR D’UNITÉ

12.1 DÉFINITION DES COMMUTATEURS

OK















 Afficheur à cristaux liquides

Écran où le logiciel du contrôleur est affiché.

 Bouton OK

Sélectionner les variables à modifier et confirmer la valeur 
sélectionnée.

 Flèches

Aident l'utilisateur à se déplacer dans les menus et dans les 
écrans.

 Bouton Marche/Arrêt

Fonctionne pour toutes les zones si aucune d'elles n’est 
sélectionnée ou pour une zone si elle est sélectionnée. 

 Bouton menu

Affiche les différentes options de réglage du contrôleur.

 Bouton retour

Pour retourner à l’écran antérieur.

 Bouton favori

En appuyant sur ce bouton, l'action sélectionnée en tant que 
favori (ECO/Confort, Vacances, Programmateur unique ou 
Forçage ECS) s'exécute directement.
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12.2 ÉCRAN PRINCIPAL

L’écran principal s’affiche de différentes façons en fonction du 
mode de fonctionnement du contrôleur de l’utilisateur. Lorsque 
le contrôleur de l’utilisateur fonctionne en tant que contrôleur 
maître d’unité, une vue générale de tous les éléments s’affiche, 
alors que lorsque le contrôleur de l’utilisateur fonctionne en tant 
que télécommande (dans l’une des zones contrôlées), l’écran 
principal affiche des informations simplifiées.

12.2.1 Vue générale

 













 Date et heure

La date et l'heure actuelles sont affichées. Vous pouvez 
modifier les informations qui s'affichent à partir du menu 
configuration.

  Mode de fonctionnement (Chauffage / Refroidissement / 
Auto)

Cette icône indique le mode de fonctionnement de l'unité. Il 
peut être modifié en appuyant sur la touche OK et il peut être 
changé entre le mode chauffage, refroidissement et auto (si 
l’option est activée).

 Contrôle des circuits 1 et 2

S'affichent la température de consigne calculée pour 
chaque circuit et une icône qui indique le pourcentage de la 
température réelle par rapport à celle de consigne. Il peut 
également afficher, s'ils sont activés, le mode ECO et le 
programmateur.

La température de consigne peut se modifier avec les 
flèches situés dans cette vue (si le Choix de la loi d'eau est 
défini comme Fixe).

En appuyant sur OK, s'affichent les options suivantes : 
 - Programmateur : Dans ce menu vous pouvez 

sélectionner et configurer le programmateur unique ou 
hebdomadaire.

 - OTC : Réglage de la température extérieure compensée 
(l'utilisateur peut se reporter uniquement au mode OTC 
et à sa température de réglage)

 - Confort / ECO : Vous pouvez sélectionner entre Mode 
Confort et Mode ECO.

 - État : vous pouvez consulter certaines conditions de 
fonctionnement.

 Commande de l’eau chaude sanitaire

Il affiche la température de consigne calculée pour l'ECS 
et une icône qui indique le pourcentage de la température 
réelle par rapport à celle de consigne. Il peut également 
afficher, s'ils sont activés, le fonctionnement d’appoint 
électrique de l'ECS, l'activation du programmateur et le 
forçage ECS.

La température de consigne peut se modifier avec les 
flèches situés au dessus de cette vue.

En appuyant sur OK, s'affichent les options suivantes : 
 - Programmateur : Dans ce menu vous pouvez 

sélectionner et configurer le programmateur unique ou 
hebdomadaire.

 - Forçage ECS : Active le chauffe-eau de l'ECS pour le 
fonctionnement immédiat de l'eau chaude sanitaire.

 - État : vous pouvez consulter certaines conditions de 
fonctionnement.

Si la fonction anti-légionella est en fonctionnement son icône 
apparaît en dessous de la température de réglage.

 Contrôle de piscine

Fournit de l'information sur la température de réglage de la 
piscine et s'affiche une icône qui indique le pourcentage de 
la température réelle par rapport à celle du réglage. 

La température de consigne peut se modifier avec les 
flèches situés au dessus de cette vue.

En appuyant sur OK, s'affichent les options suivantes : 
 - Programmateur : Dans ce menu vous pouvez 

sélectionner et configurer le programmateur unique ou 
hebdomadaire.

 - État : vous pouvez consulter certaines conditions de 
fonctionnement.

 Signaux d’état de l’unité

Cette partie de l'écran affiche toutes les icônes de 
notifications qui indique des informations générales sur l'état 
de l'unité. 

Certains de ces icônes sont : Dégivrage, pompes d'eau, 
compresseur/s, fonctionnement de la chaudière, entrée du 
compteur, test de fonctionnement, mode nuit, etc.

 Température extérieure / indication d'alarme

L'icône d'accueil et la température extérieure s'affichent 
pendant le fonctionnement normal.

En cas de fonctionnement anormal, l'icône d'alarme et son 
correspondant code s'affichent.

 Boutons disponibles / mode Installateur

Indique quels sont les boutons du contrôleur pouvant être 
utilisés à ce moment.

Si le mode Installateur est activé, son icône sera affichée sur 
la droite de cette vue.
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12.2.2 Vue de la télécommande

 





 







 Date et heure

La date et l'heure actuelles sont affichées. Vous pouvez 
modifier les informations qui s'affichent à partir du menu 
configuration.

 Définition du circuit

Informe sur le circuit indiqué (1 ou 2).

 Température de consigne/réelle de la pièce

Indique la température réelle de la pièce. La température 
de consigne peut s'établir avec les flèches dirigées vers le 
haut ou vers le bas. Dans se cas, lorsque la température 
de consigne est en cours de modification, l'icône de la 
température réelle de la pièce s'affiche dessous de la 
température de consigne (icône d'accueil).

 Mode thermostat d’ambiance

Dans cette zone de l'écran, vous pouvez choisir le mode de 
la télécommande entre Auto et Manuel. Si le mode Auto est 
sélectionné deux icônes peuvent afficher : une si vous avez 
sélectionné une période de programmation et une autre s'il 
n'a pas été sélectionné.

  Mode de fonctionnement (Chauffage / Refroidissement / 
Auto)

Le mode de fonctionnement actuel est affiché. Pour le 
configurer, appuyez sur OK afin d’accéder aux actions rapides 
(auto si option activée).

 Fin de fonctionnement programmateur/jour férie

Dans cette zone, au-dessous de l’icône correspondante, 
l’heure de fin du programmateur, le jour férié ou l’action 
suivante programmée sont indiqués.

 Circuit suivant

Informe qu'il existe une fenêtre de la télécommande pour 
le second circuit et on peut y accéder en appuyant sur la 
touche droite.

 Icônes de notification

Cette partie de l'écran affiche toutes les icônes de 
notifications qui indique des informations générales sur l'état 
de l'unité. 

Certains de ces icônes sont : Mode ECO, fonctionnement du 
programmateur...

 Température extérieure / indication d'alarme

L'icône d'accueil et la température extérieure s'affichent 
pendant le fonctionnement normal.

En cas de fonctionnement anormal, l'icône d'alarme et son 
correspondant code s'affichent.

 Boutons disponibles / mode Installateur

Indique quels sont les boutons du contrôleur pouvant être 
utilisés à ce moment.

Si le mode Installateur est activé, son icône sera affichée sur 
la droite de cette vue.

  � Bouton OK

En appuyant sur OK, les actions rapides s’affichent : 
• Programmateur : Dans ce menu vous pouvez sélectionner et 

configurer le programmateur unique ou hebdomadaire.
• Mode de fonctionnement : Permet de commuter le mode 

fonctionnement de l’unité entre chauffage, refroidissement et 
auto (si l’option est activée).

• ECO/Confort : Vous pouvez sélectionner entre mode confort 
et mode ECO.

• Vacances : Permet de démarrer une période de vacances 
jusqu'à la date et l'heure de retour configurées.

• État : vous pouvez consulter certaines conditions de 
fonctionnement.

CONTRôLEUR D’UNITÉ
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12.3 DESCRIPTION DES ICÔNES

12.3.1 Icônes communes

Icône Nom Valeurs Explication

OFF

États des 
circuits 1, 2, 

d’ECS et de la 
piscine

Le circuit I ou II est en « Pas de 
demande »

Le circuit I ou II est en Thermo-OFF

Le circuit I ou II fonctionne entre 
0 < X ≤ 33% de la température 
souhaitée de sortie de l'eau

Le circuit I ou II fonctionne entre 
33 < X ≤ 66% de la température 
souhaitée de sortie de l'eau

Le circuit I ou II fonctionne entre 
66 < X ≤ 100 % de la température 
souhaitée de sortie de l'eau

Mode

Chauffage

Refroidissement

auto

88
Réglage des 
températures

Valeur
Affiche la température de consigne 
du circuit 1, du circuit 2, de l'ECS et 
de la piscine

Le circuit 1, le circuit 2, l’ECS ou la 
piscine se désactivent au moyen 
d’une touche ou du programmateur.

Alarme
Alarme existante. Cette icône 
apparaît avec le code d’alarme

Programma-
teur

Unique

Programmateur hebdomadaire

Dérogation
Lorsqu’une dérogation provient du 
programmateur configuré

Mode 
Installateur

Informe que le contrôleur de 
l’utilisateur est connecté sur le mode 
installateur qui dispose de privilèges 
particuliers

Verrouillage du 
menu

Apparaît lorsqu’un menu est 
verrouillé par une commande 
centrale. Cette icône apparaît en cas 
de perte de la communication.

Température 
extérieure

La température ambiante est 
indiquée sur le côté droit de cette 
touche

12.3.2 Icônes de la vue générale

Icône Nom Valeurs Explication

Pompe

Cette icône donne des informations 
sur le fonctionnement de la pompe. 
Trois pompes sont disponibles sur 
le système. Chacune d'elle est 
numérotée et leur numéro s'affiche 
sous l'icône de la pompe lorsqu'elle 
est en fonctionnement

Étapes du 
chauffe-eau

Indique laquelle des 3 étapes 
du chauffe-eau est appliquée au 
chauffage.

Résistance 
électrique ECS

Informe sur le fonctionnement du 
chauffage d'ECS. (S'il est activé)

Solaire Combinaison avec énergie solaire

Compresseur Compresseur autorisé

Chaudière
Chaudière auxiliaire en 
fonctionnement

Compteur

Le signal de compteur donne 
des informations à propos de 
certaines conditions de coût de la 
consommation du système.

Dégivrage La fonction de dégivrage est activée.

Central/Local

- Aucune icône signifie mode local

Mode central (trois types de 
contrôle : eau, air ou plein)

Arrêt forcé

Lorsque l’entrée OFF forcé est 
configurée et que ce signal est reçu, 
tous les éléments configurés de la 
vue générale (C1, C2, ECS, et/ou 
SWP) sont affichés OFF avec, en-
dessous, cette petite icône.

Auto ON/OFF

Lorsque la moyenne quotidienne est 
supérieure à la température d’arrêt 
d’été, les circuits 1 et 2 sont forcés 
à s'arrêter (uniquement si Auto ON/
OFF est activé).

Test de fonc-
tionnement

Informe de l’activation de la fonction 
« Test de fonctionnement »

Anti légionelle
Activation du fonctionnement anti-
légionellose

Forçage ECS
Active le chauffe-eau de l'ECS pour 
le fonctionnement immédiat de l'eau 
chaude sanitaire.

Mode ECO/
Confort pour 
circuit 1 et 2

- Aucune icône signifie mode confort

Mode ECO

Mode nuit Informe sur le fonctionnement du 
mode nuit

CONTRôLEUR D’UNITÉ
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12.3.3 Icônes de la vue télécommande

Icône Nom Valeurs Explication

Mode manuel/
auto

Mode manuel

Mode auto avec configuration du programmateur

Mode auto sans configuration du programmateur

Température de 
réglage/de la 

pièce

Température de consigne

Température de la pièce

Fin de délai du 
programmateur

L’heure de fin de période du programmateur s’affiche sous cette icône

Fin de période de 
jour férié L’heure de fin de la période de jour férié s’affiche sous cette icône

Température de 
consigne

Cette icône s’affiche au cours de la modification de la température de consigne et indique la température 
en cours

Écran suivant Lorsque la télécommande a été configurée pour les deux circuits 1 et 2, cette icône s’affiche sur le côté 
droit de l’écran afin d’indiquer qu’une deuxième vue de la télécommande est disponible

13 PRINCIPAUX DISPOSITIFS DE SÉCURITÉ

  � Protection du compresseur

Pressostat haute pression :

Cet interrupteur interrompt le fonctionnement du compresseur lorsque la pression de refoulement dépasse la valeur prédéfinie.

  � Protection du moteur du ventilateur

Quand la température de la thermistance atteint la valeur préréglée, la sortie du moteur diminue. Par contre, si la température 
devient insuffisante, la limite est annulée.

Modèle RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Pour le compresseur

Pressostats - Réinitialisation automatique, non réglable (une par compresseur)

Rapide
Interruption du 
courant

MPa 4,15

Reprise du 
courant

MPa 3,20

Faible
Interruption du 
courant

MPa 0,30

pour le contrôle
Reprise du 
courant

MPa 0,20

Fusible sur PCB -

1~ 230 V 50 Hz A 25 25

Temporisateur CCP - Non réglable

Durée programmée min 3

Pour le moteur du ventilateur du condenseur
- Réinitialisation automatique, non réglable (un par moteur)

 Thermostat interne

Pour le circuit de commande
A 5

Fusible sur PCB

Pour chauffe-eau électrique (accessoire)
A 20

Fusible

PRINCIPAUX DISPOSITIFS DE SÉCURITÉ
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1 INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Nessuna parte di questa pubblicazione può essere riprodotta, 
copiata, archiviata o trasmessa in nessuna forma o mezzo 
senza il consenso di Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain, S.A.U.

In una politica di miglioramento continuo della qualità dei propri 
prodotti, Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualsiasi 
momento, senza previa comunicazione e senza incorrere 
nell'obbligo di inserirle nei prodotti precedentemente venduti. 
Pertanto, il presente documento può aver subito modifiche 
durante la vita del prodotto.

Hitachi realizza tutti gli sforzi possibili per offrire una 
documentazione aggiornata e corretta. Nonostante ciò, gli errori 
di stampa sono al di fuori del controllo di Hitachi che pertanto 
non ne può essere considerata responsabile. 

Di conseguenza, alcune delle immagini o dei dati utilizzati per 
illustrare questo documento possono non corrispondere ai 
modelli specifici. Non saranno accolti reclami basati su dati, 
immagini e descrizioni del presente manuale.

2 SICUREZZA

2.1 SIMBOLI UTILIZZATI

Durante gli abituali lavori di progettazione dei sistemi di pompa 
di calore o di installazione degli impianti, è necessario prestare 
molta attenzione ad alcune situazioni che richiedono particolare 
cautela, per evitare danni all'impianto, all'installazione o 
all'edificio o immobile.
Quando vi sono situazioni che possono compromette la 
sicurezza delle persone che si trovano nelle vicinanze o mettere 
in pericolo l'impianto stesso, verranno chiaramente segnalate in 
questo manuale.

Per segnalare tali situazioni vengono utilizzati una serie di 
simboli speciali che le identificano in maniera chiara.
Prestare molta attenzione a questi simboli e ai messaggi che 
seguono, dato che da questi dipende la propria sicurezza e 
quella degli altri.

Questo dispositivo contiene R32, un 
refrigerante inodore a bassa veloci-
tà di combustione. Una perdita di re-
frigerante può provocare un incen-

dio se entra a contatto con una fonte di com-
bustione esterna.

! P E R I C O L O

• I testi preceduti da questi simboli contengono informazioni e 
indicazioni strettamente legate alla sicurezza.

• Non tenendo in considerazione queste indicazioni si corre il 
rischio di lesioni gravi, molto gravi o mortali, sia per sé stessi 
che per gli altri.

Non tenendo in considerazione queste indicazioni si corre il 
rischio di lesioni gravi, molto gravi o mortali, sia per sé stessi 
che per gli altri.

! P E R I C O L O

Questo simbolo indica che questa apparecchiatura 
utilizza un refrigerante a bassa velocità di combustione. 
Se c’è una perdita di refrigerante, c'è la possibilità di 
accensione se entra in contatto con una sorgente di 
accensione esterna.

RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE

Il compressore deve essere arrestato prima di rimuovere i tubi del 
refrigerante.

Tutte le valvole di servizio devono essere completamente chiuse 
dopo lo svuotamento della pompa.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 I	 testi	 preceduti	 da	 questi	 simboli	 contengono	 informazioni	 e	
indicazioni	strettamente	legate	alla	sicurezza.

•	 Non	 tenere	 in	 considerazione	 queste	 istruzioni	 può	 comportare	
lesioni	minori	a	se	stessi	e	agli	altri.

•	 Non	 tenere	 in	 considerazione	 indicazioni	 può	 comportare	 danni	
all'impianto.

Nei testi preceduti dal simbolo di avvertenza è possibile trovare 
anche informazioni su come installare in modo sicuro l'impianto.

? N O TA

•	 I	 testi	 preceduti	 da	 questo	 simbolo	 contengono	 informazioni	 o	
istruzioni	che	possono	risultare	utili	o	che	meritano	una	spiegazione	
più	estesa.

•	 Inoltre	 possono	 contenere	 istruzioni	 riguardo	 alle	 verifiche	 da	
effettuare	sui	componenti	o	sui	sistemi	dell'impianto.

Simbolo Descrizione

Prima dell'installazione, leggere il manuale di 
installazione e funzionamento e il foglio di istruzioni 
del cablaggio.

Prima di eseguire attività di manutenzione e 
assistenza, leggere il manuale di assistenza.

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il programma di 
installazione e la guida di riferimento per l'utente.

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
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2.2 INFORMAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE RELATIVE 
ALLA SICUREZZA

! P E R I C O L O

• Non versare acqua nell'unità interna o esterna. Questi prodotti 
sono dotati di componenti elettrici. Se i componenti vengono 
a contatto con acqua è possibile che vengano causate forti 
scosse elettriche.

• Non toccare o regolare i dispositivi di sicurezza nelle unità 
interne o esterne. La manomissione o la regolazione di questi 
componenti può causare gravi infortuni.

• Non aprire il coperchio di servizio o di accesso alle unità interne 
o esterne senza aver prima scollegato l’alimentazione elettrica 
generale.

• In caso di incendio chiudere l’interruttore generale, spegnere 
subito l’incendio e contattare il centro di assistenza.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Non	utilizzare	spray	come	insetticidi,	vernici,	lacche	per	capelli	o	altri	
gas	infiammabili	entro	un’area	di	circa	un	(1)	metro	dal	sistema.

•	 Se	 l'interruttore	 di	 circuito	 o	 il	 fusibile	 si	 attivano	 spesso,	 arrestare	
l'impianto	e	contattare	il	centro	di	assistenza.

•	 Non	effettuare	operazioni	di	manutenzione	o	ispezione	da	soli.	Queste	
attività	devono	essere	eseguite	da	personale	di	assistenza	qualificato.

•	 Non	 introdurre	 materiale	 estraneo	 (stecche	 o	 altro	 materiale)	
nell'ingresso	e	nell'uscita	dell’aria.	Le	unità	sono	dotate	di	ventole	che	
ruotano	ad	alta	velocità	e	il	contatto	con	esse	è	pericoloso.

•	 La	perdita	di	refrigerante	può	provocare	difficoltà	respiratorie	dovute	
a	insufficienza	di	aria.

•	 Questo	 dispositivo	 deve	 essere	 utilizzato	 unicamente	 da	 adulti	
competenti,	 ai	 quali	 siano	 state	 fornite	 informazioni	 tecniche	 o	
istruzioni	atte	a	garantire	un	uso	corretto	e	sicuro	del	dispositivo.

•	 Mantenere	i	bambini	fuori	dalla	portata	del	dispositivo.

? N O TA

Si	consiglia	di	ventilare	l’ambiente	ogni	3	o	4	ore.

3 NOTA IMPORTANTE
• Le informazioni supplementari sui prodotti acquistati sono forni-

te su un CD-ROM, che può essere rinvenuto assieme all'unità 
interna. Nel caso in cui il CD-ROM non fosse presente o leggi-
bile, contattare il proprio distributore o rivenditore Hitachi.

• LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE MANUALE 
E I FILE CONTENUTI NEL CD-ROM PRIMA DI INIZIARE 
LE OPERAZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE DEL SISTEMA. 
Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di installazione, d'uso 
e di funzionamento descritte in questo documento 
potrà provocare errori di funzionamento, inclusi guasti 
potenzialmente gravi, o perfino la distruzione del sistema.

• In base ai manuali forniti con le unità interne ed esterne, 
verificare di disporre di tutte le informazioni necessarie 
per l’installazione corretta del sistema. In caso contrario, 
contattare il proprio rivenditore.

• Hitachi persegue una politica di miglioramento continuo 
per quanto attiene alla progettazione e alle prestazioni 
dei prodotti. Il produttore si riserva pertanto la facoltà di 
apportare modifiche alle specifiche senza preavviso.

• Hitachi non può prevedere tutte le possibili circostanze che 
potrebbero comportare un potenziale pericolo.

• Questa unità esterna non è stata progettata per i processi 
industriali, e il suo uso come pompa di calore si limita al 
campo di applicazione della serie YUTAKI. Per uso in 
altri impianti, si prega di contattare il proprio rivenditore o 
fornitore Hitachi.

• Nessuna parte del presente manuale può essere riprodotta 
senza un permesso scritto.

• Per qualsiasi consulta, contattare il proprio centro di 
assistenza Hitachi.

• Questo manuale deve essere considerato parte integrante 
del sistema a pompa di calore. In questo manuale sono 
fornite la descrizione e le informazioni necessarie al 
funzionamento di questa pompa di calore e di altri modelli.

• Accertarsi che le descrizioni di ciascuna parte del presente 
manuale corrispondano al modello di pompa di calore in 
vostro possesso. 

• Per una conferma delle caratteristiche principali del sistema 
in possesso, consultare la codificazione dei modelli.

• Le parole di segnalazione (NOTA, PERICOLO e 
AVVERTENZA) vengono utilizzate per identificare i livelli 
di gravità dei pericoli. Le definizioni per l'identificazione dei 
livelli di pericolo sono fornite di seguito con le rispettive 
etichette di segnalazione.

• Questa unità esterna è applicabile a sistemi ad aria e ad 
acqua. Non può essere utilizzata con unità interne in sistemi 
d'aria ad aria.

! P E R I C O L O

Recipiente in pressione e dispositivo di sicurezza: Questa pompa 
di calore è dotata di un recipiente in alta pressione conforme alla 
direttiva PED (Direttiva apparecchiature a pressione). Il recipiente è 
stato progettato e testato in base alla direttiva PED. Inoltre, per evitare 
un’alterazione della pressione, nel sistema di refrigerazione è impiegato 
un interruttore di alta pressione, che non richiede regolazione su campo.  
La pompa di calore è pertanto protetta da un’eventuale alterazione della 
pressione. Tuttavia, se si applica una pressione eccessivamente elevata 
al ciclo di refrigerazione con recipiente/i in alta pressione, potrebbero 
verificarsi gravi lesioni fisiche o la morte a causa dell’esplosione del 
recipiente. Non applicare una pressione superiore alla seguente, 
modificando o cambiando l’interruttore di alta pressione.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

Questa	unità	è	progettata	per	essere	utilizzata	nel	settore	commerciale	
e	dell'industria	leggera.	Se	installate	in	ambiente	domestico,	potrebbero	
causare	interferenze	elettromagnetiche.

! P E R I C O L O

Non utilizzare mezzi per accelerare il processo di 
scongelamento o pulizia diversi da quelli raccomandati 
dal produttore.

• L'apparecchio deve essere stoccato in una stanza senza fonti 
di accensione a funzionamento continuo (ad esempio: fiamme 
libere, un apparecchio a gas funzionante o un riscaldatore 
elettrico funzionante).

• Non perforare o bruciare.

• Essere consapevoli del fatto che i refrigeranti non possono 
avere odore.

Avvio e funzionamento: Verificare che tutte le valvole di 
arresto siano aperte e che non siano presenti ostruzioni 
nell’entrata e nell’uscita prima di avviare il sistema e durante il 
funzionamento dello stesso.

Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente la pressione del lato 
alta pressione. Se la pressione è superiore al limite massimo 
consentito, arrestare il sistema e pulire lo scambiatore di calore 
o rimuovere la causa del problema.

NOTA IMPORTANTE
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Pressione massima consentita e valore di chiusura alta 
pressione:

Refrigerante
Pressione massima 

consentita (MPa)

Valore di chiusura 
interruttore alta 
pressione (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? N O TA

L’etichetta	del	recipiente	conforme	alla	direttiva	sulle	apparecchiature	a	
pressione	 	è	apposta	sul	 recipiente	 in	alta	pressione.	La	capacità	e	 la	
categoria	del	recipiente	sono	indicate	sul	recipiente	stesso.

Posizione dell’interruttore di alta pressione

Compressore

? N O TA

L’interruttore	di	alta	pressione	è	indicato	nello	schema	elettrico	dell’unità	
esterna	come	HPS	ed	è	collegato	al	circuito	stampato	(PCB1)	nell’unità	
esterna.

Struttura dell’interruttore di alta pressione

Punto di contatto Pressione rilevata

Collegamento al cablaggio elettrico

! P E R I C O L O

• Non modificare l’interruttore di alta pressione o il valore di 
chiusura dell’alta pressione. Ciò potrebbe infatti causare lesioni 
gravi o la morte a causa dell’esplosione del serbatoio.

• Non tentare di ruotare l’asta della valvola oltre il punto di arresto.

4 TRASPORTO E MOVIMENTAZIONE

Durante la sospensione, assicurarsi che l’unità sia bilanciata, 
verificare le condizioni di sicurezza e sollevare con cautela.

Non rimuovere l’imballaggio.

Sospendere l’unità imballata con due funi.

Per motivi di sicurezza, controllare che l'unità esterna sia 
sollevata con cautela e senza essere inclinata.

Modello Peso lordo (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 PRIMA DEL FUNZIONAMENTO

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Fornire	 alimentazione	 elettrica	 al	 sistema	 per	 circa	 12	 ore	 prima	
dell’avvio	o	di	un	 lungo	periodo	di	 inattività.	Non	avviare	 il	sistema	
subito	dopo	averlo	collegato	alla	rete	elettrica:	ciò	potrebbe	provocare	
un	guasto	del	compressore	perché	non	ancora	ben	riscaldato.

•	 Se	 il	 sistema	 viene	 avviato	 dopo	 un	 periodo	 di	 inattività	 superiore	
a	circa	3	mesi,	si	consiglia	di	far	controllare	il	sistema	dal	centro	di	
assistenza.

•	 Spegnere	l’interruttore	generale	quando	il	sistema	non	viene	utilizzato	
per	 un	 lungo	 periodo	 di	 tempo:	 se	 l’interruttore	 non	 viene	 spento,	
verrà	 consumata	elettricità	 perché	 il	 riscaldatore	 dell’olio	 è	 attivato	
sempre	durante	l’arresto	del	compressore.

•	 Accertarsi	che	l’unità	esterna	non	sia	ricoperta	di	neve	o	ghiaccio.	In	
tal	caso,	provvedere	alla	rimozione	con	acqua	calda	(a	circa	50°C).	
Temperature	 dell’acqua	 superiori	 a	 50	 ºC	 possono	 danneggiare	 le	
parti	in	plastica.

5.1 COMPONENTI DELL'UNITÀ IN 
DOTAZIONE

Accessorio Immagine Qtà. Finalità

Guarnizione 4

Due guarnizioni per 
ogni collegamento del 

riscaldamento 
(Ingresso/uscita) 

CD-ROM 1
Con il manuale di 

installazione e d’uso 
dettagliato

Manuale di 
istruzioni

1
Indicazioni base per 

l’installazione del dispositivo.

Manuale di 
istruzioni

1

Manuale di sicurezza 
aggiuntivo per climatizzatore 

e pompa di calore con 
refrigerante R32 in 

conformità con la norma 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Dichiarazione di 
conformità

- 1 -

? N O TA

•	 Gli	accessori	precedenti	sono	forniti	all'interno	dell'unità.
•	 Se	alcuni	degli	accessori	 indicati	non	si	 trovassero	all'interno	della	

confezione	o	nel	caso	 in	cui	 l'unita	presentasse	danni,	contattare	 il	
proprio	rivenditore.
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6 DIMENSIONI GENERALI

6.1 SPAZIO DI SERVIZIO

Unità in mm.

Vista dall'altoVista dall'alto

Vista anteriore

Ingresso dell'aria

Uscita dell'aria

DIMENSIONI GENERALI
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6.2 NOME DEI COMPONENTI E DIMENSIONI

Vista anteriore

Vista dall'alto

Vista dal 
basso

Vista laterale

Unità in mm.XEKS1931

Nº Nome del componente Nº Nome del componente

1 Compressore 15 Valvola di arresto della linea del gas - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Scambiatore di calore lato acqua 16
Valvola di arresto della linea del liquido - 
2 HP: Ø6,35(1/4") - 3 HP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Scambiatore di calore sul lato aria 17 Valvola di sicurezza

4 Quadro elettrico 18 Vaso di espansione 6L

5 Ventola (x1) 19 Tasto per il funzionamento di "emergenza" dell'ACS

6 Valvola di espansione (x2) 20 Pressostato di controllo (PSC)

7 Valvola di inversione 21 Termistore ambiente

8 Accumulatore 22 Termistore della temperatura del liquido

9 Interruttore di alta pressione (HPS) 23 Termistore della temperatura del liquido

10 Pompa dell’acqua 24 Termistore del tubo del liquido refrigerante

11 Uscita dell'acqua - G 1” 25 Termistore del tubo del gas refrigerante

12 Ingresso dell'acqua - G 1” 26 Termistore di scarico del compressore

13 Filtro dell'acqua 27 Termistore di ingresso dell'acqua

14 Sfiato aria 28 Termistore di uscita dell'acqua
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7 INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITÀ

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Si	consiglia	di	 lasciare	 l’apparecchio	nell’imballaggio	originale	 il	più	
vicino	possibile	alla	posizione	nella	quale	deve	essere	montato.

•	 Non	appoggiare	mai	nulla	sui	prodotti.

! P E R I C O L O

• Installare	 l’unità	 avendo	 cura	 di	 lasciare	 tutto	 intorno	 spazio	
sufficiente	per	l’installazione	e	la	manutenzione,	come	illustrato	nelle	
figure	riportate	di	seguito.	Installare	l’unità	in	un’area	sufficientemente	
ventilata

• Non	installare	l’unità	in	aree	in	cui	si	rilevano	alti	livelli	di	vapori	d'olio,	
di	aria	salmastra	o	solforosa.	

• Installare	 l’unità	 ad	 almeno	 3	 metri	 circa	 da	 ogni	 fonte	 di	 onde	
elettromagnetiche,	ad	esempio	le	apparecchiature	medica.

• Per	la	pulizia,	utilizzare	liquidi	detergenti	non	infiammabili	e	atossici.	
L'uso	di	agenti	infiammabili	può	provocare	esplosioni	o	incendi.

• Lavorare	 in	 un’area	 sufficientemente	 ventilata,	 per	 evitare	 carenze	
di	 ossigeno.	È	 possibile	 che	 si	 producano	 gas	 tossici	 a	 causa	 del	
riscaldamento	del	detergente,	ad	esempio,	a	causa	dell'esposizione	
alle	fiamme.

• Installare	l'unità	in	una	posizione	in	cui	il	rumore	da	questa	emesso	
non	disturbi	i	vicini.

• Dopo	la	pulizia,	i	liquidi	detergenti	devono	essere	raccolti.
• Non	fissare	i	cavi	mentre	si	fissa	il	coperchio	di	servizio,	per	evitare	

scosse	elettriche	o	incendi.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Se	si	installano	più	unità	insieme,	mantenere	uno	spazio	di	almeno	
500	mm	tra	le	unità	ed	evitare	che	il	flusso	d’aria	in	ingresso	possa	
essere	ostacolato	in	ogni	modo.

•	 Installare	l’unità	in	una	zona	d’ombra	e	non	alla	diretta	esposizione	
della	luce	solare	o	alla	diretta	radiazione	di	una	fonte	di	calore	ad	alta	
temperatura.

•	 Non	 installare	 l'unità	 in	 un	 luogo	 in	 cui	 i	 venti	 periodici	 soffino	
direttamente	sulla	ventola	dell'unità	esterna.

•	 Accertarsi	 che	 il	 piano	 di	 appoggio	 sia	 orizzontale,	 livellato	 e	
sufficientemente	resistente.

•	 Le	 alette	 dell'unità	 sono	 in	 alluminio	 e	 hanno	 bordi	 taglienti.	 Fare	
attenzione	 a	 queste	 alette	 per	 evitare	 lesioni.	 Installare	 l’unità	 in	
un’area	riservata	non	accessibile	al	pubblico.

7.1 SPAZIO DI INSTALLAZIONE

(Unità in mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Caso in cui sono aperti la parte anteriore e uno dei due lati  
(unità singola)

b) Caso in cui esistono pareti perimetrali  
(unità singola)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Caso in cui esistono ostacoli sul lato superiore (unità singola)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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d) Caso in cui esistono ostacoli sul lato superiore  
(unità in serie)

e) Caso in cui sono aperti la parte anteriore e uno dei due lati  
(unità in serie)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Caso in cui esistono pareti perimetrali (unità in serie)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Orizzontale (più unità) h) Verticale (più unità)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Non sovrapporre più di due unità in altezza. Eliminare lo spazio vuoto (*) per evitare il ricircolo del flusso d'aria di scarico.
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7.2 CONDIZIONI DEL PIANO DI UBICAZIONE

  � Base di appoggio in cemento

• Si consiglia una base di appoggio livellata e 100-300mm al 
di sopra del livello del pavimento.

• Utilizzare i perni di ancoraggio per fissare l’unità alla base 
d’appoggio. (I bulloni di fondazione, i dadi e le rondelle non 
sono inclusi e devono essere forniti sul campo).

• L’acqua di drenaggio può trasformarsi in ghiaccio nelle zone 
più fredde. Pertanto, nel caso di un’installazione su un tetto 
o veranda, evitare di espellere l’acqua di drenaggio su una 
zona di passaggio, perché può renderla scivolosa.

M
a
x 

1
7
m

m

Cemento Riempimento di malta

Perni di 
ancoraggio

Rosetta 
speciale 
(M12)

Dado

Base dell'unità 
esterna

• L’unità è un modello con basso livello di vibrazioni, ma 
è possibile usare dei rinforzi da pavimento o tappetini 
antivibrazione se si dovessero verificare vibrazioni.

• La base dovrà essere connessa con il pavimento. Altrimenti, 
calcolare la prova di vibrazione dell’installazione dell’unità 
YUTAKI M con la base, per assicurare che sia stabile in 
caso di caduta o di spostamento dell’unità.

• L’acqua di drenaggio e quella della pioggia vengono 
scaricate dalla parte inferiore dell'unità sia quando è in 
funzionamento sia quando è ferma.

• Scegliere una posizione fornita di buon drenaggio o situare 
un drenaggio per l’acqua nel disegno. 

• Realizzare la base piana e impermeabile per evitare 

allagamenti in caso di pioggia. 

• È un prodotto con profilo basso e poca profondità. Dovrebbe 
anche essere possibile fissarlo a parete come mostrato 
qui sotto, quando il solo fissaggio a pavimento non sembra 
sufficientemente stabile date le condizioni dell’installazione. 
(Gli attacchi metallici devono essere forniti in campo)

  � Fissaggio dell'unità alla parete

Gomma antivibrazioni 
(non in dotazione)

Entrambi i lati possono essere fissati alla parete. 
(Gli attacchi metallici sono forniti in campo)

1 Fissare l'unità alla parete come indicato nella figura. 
(supporto non in dotazione)

2 Controllare che la base d’appoggio sia sufficientemente 
robusta per evitare deformazioni e vibrazioni.

3 Nel caso in cui risulti necessario prevenire la trasmissione 
delle vibrazioni all'edificio, collocare della gomma tra il 
supporto e la parete.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

Prestare	particolare	attenzione	alle	indicazioni	riportate	di	seguito:
•	 L'installazione	deve	garantire	che	l'unità	non	si	inclini,	non	vibri,	non	

faccia	rumore	né	cada	a	causa	di	una	raffica	di	vento	o	di	un	terremoto.	
Calcolare	 la	 forza	 della	 resistenza	 ai	 terremoti	 per	 garantire	 che	
l'installazione	è	sufficientemente	resistente.	Fissare	 l'unità	con	cavi	
(non	in	dotazione	)	nel	caso	di	installazioni	in	luoghi	privi	di	pareti	o	
frangivento	ed	esposti	a	possibili	raffiche	di	vento.

•	 Applicare	un	cuscinetto	antivibrazioni	dove	necessario.

  �  Installazione in zone esposte a forti venti

Seguire le istruzioni indicate di seguito per un'installazione a 
tetto o in un luogo non circondato da edifici, in cui il prodotto è 
sottoposto a forti raffiche di vento.

Scegliere il luogo in cui il lato di ingresso o uscita del prodotto 
non è esposto a forti venti.

Quando l’uscita dell’aria è esposta a forti venti: 
Un forte vento diretto può provocare una mancanza di flusso 
d'aria e può influire negativamente sul funzionamento. 

INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITÀ
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! AV V E R T E N Z A

Un	vento	forte	eccessivo	contro	l'uscita	dell'unità	esterna	può	provocare	
una	rotazione	inversa,	e	danneggiare	motore	e	ventola.

In caso di forte vento verso l'uscita dell'aria, è disponibile un 
paravento (opzionale) per contrastare la forza del vento.

Paravento

Modello paravento

Modello Numero di impostazioni richieste

WSP-264 1

8 LINEE DELL'ACQUA E DEL 
REFRIGERANTE

8.1 NOTE GENERALI PRIMA DI 
EFFETTUARE LA POSA DEI TUBI

• Procurarsi tubi in rame reperibili sul mercato.

• Selezionare tubi di spessore e materiale appropriati in grado 
di tollerare le pressioni richieste.

• Scegliere tubi in rame puliti. Accertarsi che all’interno dei 
tubi non vi sia polvere né umidità. Prima di collegarli, soffiare 
all'interno dei tubi azoto privo di ossigeno per espellere la 
polvere e i corpi estranei.

? N O TA

Un	sistema	privo	di	umidità	o	contaminazione	oleosa	fornisce	le	migliori	
prestazioni	e	la	massima	durata	rispetto	a	un	sistema	preparato	in	modo	
approssimativo.	Accertarsi	che	tutta	la	linea	in	rame	sia	pulita	e	asciutta	
all'interno.

• Tappare l’estremità del tubo prima di farlo passare attraverso 
un foro nella parete.

• Non posizionare i tubi direttamente sul suolo senza un tappo 
o del nastro di vinile all'estremità.

• Se l'installazione dei tubi non è completata entro il giorno 
successivo o per un lungo periodo di tempo, brasare le 
estremità dei tubi e introdurre azoto anidro attraverso 
un raccordo di accesso a valvola Schrader per evitare la 
formazione di umidità e la contaminazione da particelle. 

• Si consiglia di isolare le linee dell'acqua, i giunti ed i 
collegamenti per evitare perdite di calore e condensa sulla 
superficie dei tubi o lesioni accidentali dovute al calore 
eccessivo sulla superficie delle tubazioni

• Non utilizzare materiale isolante contenente NH
3
 in quanto 

può danneggiare i tubi in rame e può provocare perdite in 
futuro.

• Si consiglia di utilizzare giunti flessibili per tubazioni 
di ingresso e uscita dell'acqua, in modo da evitare la 
trasmissione di vibrazioni.

• Il circuito dell'acqua dovrà essere installato ed ispezionato 
da un tecnico specializzato e dovrà essere conforme a tutte 
le normative europee e nazionali in materia.

• Eseguire una corretta ispezione del tubo dell'acqua in 
seguito alla posa della linea per assicurarsi che non vi siano 
perdite d'acqua nel circuito del riscaldamento.

8.2 CIRCUITO DEL REFRIGERANTE

8.2.1 Carica di refrigerante

Il refrigerante R32 è caricato in fabbrica nell'unità esterna.

8.2.2  Misure in caso di fughe di gas refrigerante

Gli installatori e i responsabili della stesura delle specifiche sono 
tenuti a rispettare le norme e le disposizioni legislative vigenti in 
materia di perdite di refrigerante.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Non	 immettere	OSSIGENO,	ACETILENE	o	altri	 gas	 infiammabili	 e	
nocivi	nel	refrigerante	in	quanto	potrebbero	verificarsi	esplosioni.	Si	
consiglia	di	immettere	azoto	anidro	per	questo	tipo	di	prove	idrauliche	
o	di	tenuta	ermetica.	Questi	gas	sono	estremamente	pericolosi.	

•	 Isolare	 completamente	 le	 giunture	 e	 gli	 attacchi	 a	 cartella	 del	
collegamento	della	linea.

•	 Isolare	completamente	la	linea	del	liquido	per	evitare	una	riduzione	
delle	 prestazioni;	 in	 caso	 contrario,	 si	 verificherà	 un	 trasudamento	
sulla	superficie	dei	tubi.

•	 Caricare	correttamente	 il	 refrigerante.	Un	caricamento	eccessivo	o	
insufficiente	potrebbe	provocare	un	guasto	del	compressore.

•	 Verificare	 attentamente	 eventuali	 perdite	 di	 refrigerante.	 Se	 si	 è	
verificata	una	notevole	perdita	di	refrigerante,	potrebbero	verificarsi	
problemi	 di	 respirazione	 o	 esalazioni	 di	 gas	 nocivi	 in	 presenza	 di	
fuoco	nell'ambiente.	

•	 Se	l’attacco	a	cartella	è	troppo	serrato,	potrebbe	creparsi	nel	lungo	
periodo	e	provocare	una	perdita	di	refrigerante.

9 LINEA DI DRENAGGIO

9.1 COLLEGAMENTO SCARICO DI 
DRENAGGIO DELL'ACQUA (ACCESSORIO)

Quando la base dell'unità esterna è temporaneamente utilizzata 
come collettore di drenaggio e l'acqua di drenaggio in essa 
contenuta viene scaricata, la protuberanza di drenaggio viene 
utilizzata per collegare la linea di drenaggio.

Modello DBS-12L

Procedura di collegamento

1 Inserire il tappo di plastica nella protuberanza del drenaggio 
fino alle parti estruse.

2 Inserire la protuberanza nella base dell’unità fino alle parti 
estruse.

3 Il diametro esterno della protuberanza del drenaggio è di 
Ø15 mm (OD).

4 La linea di drenaggio non è in dotazione.
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? N O TA
•	 Non	 utilizzare	 questo	 tipo	 di	 configurazione	 della	 protuberanza	 del	

drenaggio	in	una	zona	fredda,	poiché	l'acqua	di	drenaggio	potrebbe	
congelarsi.

•	 Questa	protuberanza	non	è	sufficiente	per	la	raccolta	di	tutta	l'acqua	
di	 drenaggio.	 Se	 è	 necessaria	 la	 raccolta	 completa	 dell'acqua	 di	
drenaggio,	dotarsi	di	una	bacinella	di	drenaggio	più	grande	 rispetto	
alla	base	dell'unità	e	installarla	al	di	sotto	dell'unità	con	drenaggio.

Linea di drenaggio
Tappo di plastica

100mm

Tappo di 
plastica

Foro di 
drenaggio

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Tappo di plastica

Foro di 
drenaggio

Spingere

9.2 RISCALDAMENTO E ACS

! P E R I C O L O

Non collegare l'alimentazione all'unità prima di aver riempito 
d'acqua il circuito del riscaldamento (ed eventualmente il circuito di 
ACS) e di aver controllato la pressione dell'acqua e l'assenza totale 
di perdite d'acqua.

9.2.1  Elementi idraulici aggiuntivi necessari 
per il riscaldamento

Tipo Nº Nome del componente

Collegamento 
dei tubi

1 Ingresso acqua (riscaldamento)

2 Uscita acqua (riscaldamento)

Non in dotazione 3 Rubinetto di intercettazione (non in dotazione)

Accessori 4
Valvola di ritegno dell'acqua  
(accessorio ATW-WCV-01)

Non in dotazione 5 Rubinetto di intercettazione

I seguenti componenti idraulici sono necessari per effettuare 
correttamente il circuito dell'acqua del riscaldamento:

• È necessario installare due rubinetti di intercettazione 
(accessorio non in dotazione) (3) nell'unità. Uno nel 
raccordo di ingresso dell'acqua (1) e l'altro nel raccordo di 
uscita (2), al fine di facilitare le operazioni di manutenzione.

• Nel procedere al riempimento dell'unità, è necessario 
collegare una valvola di ritegno dell'acqua (accessorio 
ATW-WCV-01) (5) con 1 rubinetto di intercettazione (non 
in dotazione) (4) nel punto di riempimento dell'acqua. La 
valvola di ritegno agisce come un dispositivo di sicurezza 
che protegge l'impianto in caso di contropressione, riflusso 
e aspirazione di acqua non potabile nella rete di fornitura di 
acqua potabile.

9.2.2  Elementi idraulici aggiuntivi necessari 
per l'ACS

Tipo Nº Nome del componente

Collegamento dei tubi

1 Ingresso acqua (riscaldamento)

2 Uscita acqua (riscaldamento)

3 Ingresso serpentina di riscaldamento

4 Uscita serpentina di riscaldamento

5 Ingresso dell'acqua (ACS)

6 Uscita dell'acqua (ACS)

Non in dotazione 7
Rubinetto di intercettazione (non in 
dotazione)

Accessori

8
Serbatoio di acqua calda sanitaria  
(accessorio  
DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9
Valvola a 3 vie 
(accessorio ATW-3WV-01)

Non in dotazione
10 Raccordo a T

11 Tubi della serpentina di riscaldamento

L'unità YUTAKI M non viene fornita pronta per il funzionamento 
dell'ACS, ma può essere utilizzata per la produzione di ACS se 
sono installati i seguenti elementi:

• In combinazione con l'unità deve essere installato un 
serbatoio di ACS (accessorio DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E) 
(8).

• In un punto del tubo di uscita dell'acqua dell'impianto deve 
essere collegata una valvola a 3 vie (9) (accessorio 
ATW-3WV-01).

• In un punto del tubo di ingresso dell'acqua dell'impianto deve 
essere collegato un raccordo a T (10) (non in dotazione).

• Due tubi dell'acqua (non in dotazione) (11). Un tubo 
tra la valvola a 3 vie e all'ingresso della serpentina di 
riscaldamento (3) del serbatoio di ACS, e l'altro tra il 
raccordo a T e l'uscita della serpentina di riscaldamento (4) 
del serbatoio di ACS.
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Inoltre, sono necessari i seguenti elementi per il circuito di ACS:

Tipo Nº Nome del componente

Collegamento dei tubi
1 Ingresso dell'acqua (ACS)

2 Uscita dell'acqua (ACS)

Non in dotazione

3

Valvola limitatrice di pressione e di 
temperatura 

3a Rubinetto di intercettazione

3b Valvola di ritegno dell’acqua

3c Valvola limitatrice di pressione

4 Rubinetto di intercettazione

5 Drenaggio

• 1 rubinetto di intercettazione (non in dotazione): un 
rubinetto di intercettazione (4) deve essere collegato dopo 
il raccordo di uscita del serbatoio di ACS (2) per facilitare 
eventuali lavori di manutenzione.

• 1 valvola di sicurezza dell'acqua (non in dotazione): 
questo accessorio (3) è una valvola limitatrice di pressione 
e di temperatura che deve essere installata il più vicino 
possibile al raccordo di ingresso dell'ACS del serbatoio di 
ACS. Deve garantire un corretto drenaggio (5) dello scarico 
di questa valvola. Questa valvola di sicurezza dell'acqua 
deve fornire quanto segue:

 - Protezione pressione

 - Funzione di non ritorno

 - Rubinetto di intercettazione

 - Riempimento

 - Drenaggio

? N O TA

La	linea	di	scarico	deve	essere	sempre	aperta	verso	l'atmosfera,	priva	di	
ghiaccio	e	con	una	leggera	inclinazione	verso	il	basso,	in	caso	di	perdite	
d'acqua.

9.2.3  Elementi idraulici aggiuntivi opzionali 
(per l'ACS)

In caso di circuito di ricircolo dell'acqua calda sanitaria:

Tipo Nº Nome del componente

Collegamento dei tubi
1 Ingresso dell'acqua (ACS)

2 Uscita dell'acqua (ACS)

Accessori 3
Valvola di ritegno dell'acqua  
(accessorio ATW-WCV-01)

Non in dotazione
4 Pompa dell’acqua

5 Rubinetto di intercettazione

• 1 pompa d'acqua di ricircolo (non in dotazione): questa 
pompa (3) aiuterà il corretto ricircolo dell'acqua calda verso 
l'ingresso dell'acqua calda sanitaria.

• 1 valvola di ritegno dell'acqua (accessorio  
ATW-WCV-01): questo accessorio Hitachi (3) deve essere 
collegato dopo la pompa d'acqua di ricircolo (4), per evitare 
un'inversione del flusso dell'acqua.

• 2 rubinetti di intercettazione (non in dotazione) (5): 
uno prima della pompa d'acqua di ricircolo (4) e uno dopo 
l'accessorio valvola di ritegno (3).

9.2.4  Requisiti e consigli per il circuito idraulico

• La lunghezza massima della tubazione dipende dalla 
pressione massima disponibile nel tubo di uscita dell’acqua. 
Controllare le curve della pompa.

• L'unità è dotata di uno sfiato d'aria manuale (in dotazione) 
collocato nel punto più alto dell'unità. Nel caso in cui questo 
punto non sia il più alto dell'impianto dell'acqua, l'aria 
potrebbe rimanere intrappolata all'interno dei tubi dell'acqua, 
provocando il malfunzionamento del sistema. In questo 
caso dovranno essere installati sfiati d'aria aggiuntivi (non in 
dotazione) per far sì che non entri aria nel circuito dell'acqua.

• Nel caso di sistemi di pavimento radiante, l'aria dovrà essere 
purgata per mezzo di una pompa esterna e di un circuito 
aperto, per evitare la formazione di sacche d'aria.

• Durante i periodi di inattività e quando la temperatura 
ambiente è particolarmente bassa, l'acqua presente 
all'interno dei tubi e della pompa di circolazione potrebbe 
congelarsi, provocando danni alla pompa dell'acqua e alle 
tubazioni. In questi casi, l'installatore deve assicurarsi che la 
temperatura dell'acqua all'interno dei tubi non sia al di sotto 
del punto di congelamento. Per evitare ciò, l'unità è dotata di 
un meccanismo di auto-protezione che dovrà essere attivato 
(fare riferimento al capitolo Funzioni	opzionali del Manuale di 
Servizio).
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• Inoltre, nei casi in cui il drenaggio dell’acqua risultasse difficile, 
sarà necessario utilizzare una miscela anticongelante di 
glicole di etilene o di propilene (contenuto tra il 10% e il 40%). 
Le prestazioni dell’unità se si utilizza il glicole possono calare 
in proporzione alla percentuale di glicole utilizzato, poiché il 
glicole è più denso rispetto all’acqua.

• Verificare che la pompa dell'acqua del circuito di riscaldamento 
operi entro l'intervallo operativo della pompa e che il flusso 
dell'acqua sia superiore al minimo previsto per la pompa. Se il 
flusso dell'acqua è inferiore a 6 litri/minuto viene visualizzato 
un allarme nell'unità.

• Si consiglia di installare un filtro dell'acqua speciale aggiuntivo 
nel riscaldamento (installazione su campo), al fine di rimuovere 
eventuali particelle rimanenti dalla brasatura, che non possono 
essere rimosse per mezzo del filtro dell'acqua dell'unità.

• Quando si seleziona un serbatoio per il funzionamento 
dell'ACS, prendere in considerazione i seguenti punti:

 - La capacità di accumulo del serbatoio deve soddisfare il 
consumo giornaliero per evitare il ristagno dell'acqua.

 - Dopo l'installazione, è necessario che all'interno del 
circuito dell'acqua del serbatoio di acqua calda sanitaria 
circoli acqua dolce almeno una volta al giorno per i primi 
giorni. Inoltre, se non c'è consumo di ACS per lunghi 
periodi, spurgare il serbatoio con acqua dolce.

 - Cercare di evitare lunghi tratti di tubi dell'acqua tra il 
serbatoio e l'impianto di ACS, in modo da ridurre eventuali 
abbassamenti di temperatura.

 - Se la pressione di ingresso dell'acqua fredda sanitaria è 
superiore alla pressione di progettazione dell'impianto  
(6 bar), è necessario installare un riduttore di pressione 
con un valore nominale di 7 bar.

• Se necessario, applicare isolante sui tubi per evitare perdite di 
calore.

• Dove possibile, installare valvole a saracinesca nella linea 
dell’acqua per ridurre al minimo la resistenza al flusso e 
mantenere un flusso d'acqua sufficiente.

• Assicurarsi che l'impianto sia conforme alla normativa 
vigente per quanto riguardo il collegamento e i materiali delle 
tubazioni, le misure igieniche, la prova di funzionamento e 
l'eventuale uso richiesto di alcuni componenti specifici come i 
le valvole di miscelazione termostatiche, le valvole di piena a 
pressione differenziale, etc.

• La pressione massima dell'acqua è di 3 bar (pressione 
nominale di apertura della valvola di sicurezza). Fornire 
una adeguato dispositivo per la riduzione della pressione 
nel circuito dell’acqua per garantire che NON si superi la 
pressione massima.

• Assicurarsi che la valvola di sicurezza e lo sfiato d'aria siano 
orientati correttamente per evitare che l'acqua entri a contatto 
con i componenti dell'unità.

• Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti non in dotazione installati 
nel circuito delle linee resistano alla pressione dell'acqua e 
all'intervallo di temperatura dell'acqua in cui può funzionare 
l'unità.

• Le unità YUTAKI sono concepite unicamente per essere 
utilizzate in un circuito d'acqua chiuso.

• La pressione dell'aria interna del vaso di espansione sarà 
adattata al volume dell'acqua dell'impianto finale (in dotazione 
con pressione dell'aria interna di 0,1 MPa).

• È vietato aggiungere qualsiasi tipo di glicole nel circuito 
dell'acqua.

• I rubinetti di scarico dovranno essere installati in tutti i punti 
bassi dell'impianto al fine di consentire il completo drenaggio 
del circuito durante la manutenzione.

9.2.5 Riempimento d'acqua

1 Verificare che una valvola di ritegno dell'acqua (accessorio 
ATW-WCV-01) con rubinetto di intercettazione (non in 
dotazione) sia collegata al punto di riempimento dell'acqua 
(collegamento di ingresso dell’acqua) per il riempimento del 
circuito idraulico del riscaldamento (vedere il capitolo  
“9.2	Riscaldamento	e	ACS”). 

2 Assicurarsi che tutte le valvole siano aperte (rubinetto di 
intercettazione di ingresso/uscita dell’acqua e il resto delle 
valvole dei componenti dell'installazione del riscaldamento). 

3 Assicurarsi che gli sfiati d’aria dell’unità e l'installazione 
funzionino correttamente.

4 Collegare una linea di drenaggio alla valvola di sicurezza 
e assicurarsi che sia correttamente collegata al sistema di 
drenaggio generale. La valvola di sicurezza è utilizzata più 
tardi come un dispositivo per lo sfiato dell'aria durante la 
procedura di riempimento d'acqua.

5 Riempire il circuito del riscaldamento con acqua finché 
la pressione visualizzata sul manometro raggiunge 
approssimativamente 1,8 bar. 

? N O TA

Durante	 la	 fase	 di	 riempimento	 con	 acqua,	 è	 fortemente	 consigliato	 di	
operare	manualmente	la	valvola	di	sicurezza	come	supporto	alla	procedura	
di	sfiato	dell'aria.	

6 Rimuovere tutta l'aria possibile presente all'interno del circuito 
dell'acqua per mezzo dello sfiato d'aria e degli altri sfiati d'aria 
dell'impianto (fan coil, radiatori...). 

7 Avviare la prova della procedura di sfiato. Ci sono due 
modalità (manuale o automatica) che aiutano in caso di 
impianti di riscaldamento e di produzione di ACS:

a. Manuale: Avviare e arrestare l'unità manualmente 
utilizzando il dispositivo di controllo dell'unità (pulsante 
Run/Stop) e anche il pin 2 del DSW4 del PCB1 (ON: 
forzato a ricorrere alla serpentina di ACS; OFF: forzato 
a ricorrere al riscaldamento).

b. Automatico: Selezionare la funzione di sfiato dell'aria 
utilizzando il dispositivo di controllo dell'utente. Quando si 
esegue la funzione automatica di sfiato, la velocità della 
pompa e la posizione della valvola a 3 vie (riscaldamento o 
ACS) vengono modificate automaticamente:

Pompa 
dell’acqua

ACS 
3Wv

secondi

secondi
Ripetere

Ripetere

ON

Spenta

8 Se una piccola quantità di aria rimane ancora nel circuito 
dell'acqua, questa dovrebbe essere rimossa dallo sfiato 
dell'aria manuale dell'unità durante le prime ore di 
funzionamento. Una volta rimossa l'aria, è molto probabile che 
si verifichi una riduzione di pressione dell'acqua. Dovrà quindi 
essere aggiunta dell'acqua aggiuntiva affincé la pressione 
ritorni approssimativamente al livello di 1,8 bar. 
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•	 L'unità	è	dotata	di	uno	sfiato	d'aria	manuale	(in	dotazione)	collocato	nel	
punto	più	alto	dell'unità.	Comunque,	se	ci	sono	punti	più	alti	nell'impianto	
dell'acqua,	 l'aria	 potrebbe	 rimanere	 intrappolata	 all'interno	 dei	 tubi	
dell'acqua,	 provocando	 il	 malfunzionamento	 del	 sistema.	 In	 questo	
caso	dovranno	essere	installati	sfiati	d'aria	aggiuntivi	(non	in	dotazione)	
per	 far	 sì	 che	 non	 entri	 aria	 nel	 circuito	 dell'acqua.	 Le	 prese	 d'aria	
dovranno	essere	collocate	in	punti	accessibili	per	la	manutenzione.	

•	 La	 pressione	 dell'acqua	 indicata	 sul	 manometro	 potrebbe	 variare	 a	
seconda	 della	 temperatura	 dell'acqua	 (maggiore	 è	 la	 temperatura,	
maggiore	è	 la	pressione).	 In	ogni	caso,	deve	 rimanere	al	di	sopra	di		
1	bar	per	evitare	che	l'aria	entri	nel	circuito.

•	 Riempire	 il	 circuito	 con	 acqua	 di	 rubinetto.	 L'acqua	 dell'impianto	 di	
riscaldamento	 dovrà	 essere	 conforme	 alla	 direttiva	 EN	 98/83	 CE.	
L'utilizzo	 di	 acqua	 non	 sanitaria	 è	 sconsigliato	 (per	 esempio,	 acqua	
di	 pozzi,	 fiumi,	 laghi,	 ecc.)	 (Vedere	 la	 sezione	 “Qualità	 dell'acqua”	 sul		
CD-ROM).	

•	 La	 pressione	massima	 dell'acqua	 è	 di	 3	 bar	 (pressione	 nominale	 di	
apertura	della	valvola	di	sicurezza).	Fornire	una	adeguato	dispositivo	
per	la	riduzione	della	pressione	nel	circuito	dell’acqua	per	garantire	che	
NON	si	superi	la	pressione	massima.	

•	 Nel	caso	di	sistemi	di	pavimento	radiante,	l'aria	dovrà	essere	purgata	
per	mezzo	di	una	pompa	esterna	e	di	un	circuito	aperto,	per	evitare	la	
formazione	di	sacche	d'aria.	

•	 Verificare	attentamente	 la	presenza	di	perdite	nel	 circuito	dell'acqua,	
nei	collegamenti	e	negli	elementi	del	circuito.

9.3 DESCRIZIONE DEL VOLUME MINIMO 
D'ACQUA

Il paragrafo successivo mostra come calcolare il volume 
minimo d’acqua nel sistema in grado di proteggere il prodotto 
(anti-oscillazione) e di prevenire il calo di temperatura durante 
lo sbrinamento.

1 Il volume d’acqua in grado di proteggere il prodotto

Accertarsi che il volume dell'acqua sia maggiore o pari a 
quanto mostrato di seguito, in modo da ridurre la frequenza 
di spegnimenti e accensioni dell'unita YUTAKI M in assenza 
di carico o con carico estremamente ridotto. Quando il 
volume dell’acqua è minore di quello indicato (minimo volume 
d’acqua), il compressore si spegne frequentemente a carichi 
ridotti, il che può provocare guasti e abbreviarne la vita.

? N O TA

L’impostazione	 di	 fabbrica	 della	 temperatura	 differenziale	 ON/OFF	 è	
di	 "4ºC".	Notare	 che	 il	 volume	minimo	 d’acqua	 varia	 secondo	 le	 diverse	
impostazioni	per	ogni	scopo,	come	mostrato	nella	tabella	seguente:

(Unità: litri)

Modello

Temperatura differenziale di 
accensione/spegnimento

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Volume minimo d’acqua necessario durante lo sbrinamento

• Il calcolo viene effettuato con la seguente formula:

Dove: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	Q

Y
	

ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Volume d'acqua necessario (m3)

Il volume d'acqua minimo necessario durante 
l'installazione per compensare la perdita di calore 
causata da una riduzione della temperatura dell'acqua di 
somministrazione durante lo sbrinamento.

ΔT	= Calo di temperatura dell'acqua tollerabile (ºC)

Calo della temperatura dell'acqua di somministrazione che 
il cliente può tollerare durante l'installazione.

Q
DEF

 = Perdita di calore durante lo sbrinamento (kW)

La perdita di calore che si verifica nel sistema riducendo 
la temperatura dell'acqua di somministrazione che può 
influenzare il livello di comfort di calore dell'utente. Il valore 
è dato dalla somma dei due elementi seguenti:

Q
I
 = Richiesta di calore per l'installazione (kW)

Durante lo sbrinamento, l'unità non è in grado di fornire il calore 
necessario per coprirne la richiesta da parte dell'installazione. 
È possibile ottenere questo valore in due modi:

1.  Utilizzando il valore del fabbisogno energetico per 
l'installazione, se conosciuto.

2.  Se il valore è sconosciuto, è possibile calcolarlo 
utilizzando la capacità di riscaldamento dell'unità a una 
temperatura dell'aria di 0 ºC WB e una temperatura 
dell'acqua di somministrazione, ad esempio di 45 ºC.

Q
Y
 = Carico di raffreddamento sull'unità YUTAKI M (kW)

Oltre a non fornire il calore necessario per coprirne la 
richiesta da parte dell'installazione durante lo sbrinamento, 
l'unità produce aria fredda. Si può calcolare che, in 
condizioni standard, tale valore sia circa l'85% della 
capacità di riscaldamento dell'unità (temperatura dell'aria: 
6 / 7 ºC (WB/DB) e temperatura di ingresso/uscita 
dell'acqua: 40 / 45 ºC)
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Il	tempo	massimo	previsto	per	lo	sbrinamento	è	di	6	minuti	all'ora.

La tabella di seguito mostra il volume d'acqua minimo 
necessario in ogni unità YUTAKI M in caso di calo tollerato della 
temperatura di 10 ºC.

(Unità: litri)

Modello

Calo della temperatura dell'acqua RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20 ºC 53 53

25 ºC 42 42

? N O TA

•	 I	valori	mostrati	nella	tabella	si	basano	sulle	condizioni	di	installazione	
teoriche.	 Oltre	 a	 ciò,	 l'unità	 YUTAKI	 M	 consente	 numerose	
configurazioni	dei	circuiti	idraulici	e	il	suo	valore	può	essere	diverso	
in	base	a	ogni	specifica	installazione.

•	 Pertanto,	è	compito	del	cliente	ricalcolare	tali	valori	in	base	alle	reali	
condizioni	di	installazione.	
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9.4 CONTROLLO DELL’ACQUA

È necessario analizzare la qualità dell’acqua, controllando 
il pH, la conduttività elettrica, il contenuto di ione ammonio, 
il contenuto di zolfo, ecc. La tabella seguente riporta le 
caratteristiche standard consigliate per l’acqua utilizzata.

Elemento

Impianto d’acqua 
refrigerata

Tendenza (1)

Acqua in 
circolazione 

(20 ºC 
inferiore a)

Acqua 
fornita

Corro-
sione

Depositi 
di scorie

pH qualità standard 
(25ºC)

6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Conduttività elettrica 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Inferiore a 40 
Inferiore a 400

Inferiore 
a 30 

Inferiore a 
300

Ione di cloro  
(mg CI¯/I)

Inferiore a 50
Inferiore 

a 50

Ione di acido solforico  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Inferiore a 50
Inferiore 

a 50

Quantità di consumo di 
acido (pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Inferiore a 50
Inferiore 

a 50

Durezza totale  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Inferiore a 70
Inferiore 

a 70

Durezza calcio  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Inferiore a 50
Inferiore 

a 50

Silice L (mg SIO
2 
/I) Inferiore a 30

Inferiore 
a 30

Qualità di riferimento  
totale ferro (mg Fe/I)

Inferiore a 1,0
Inferiore a 

0,3

Totale rame  
(mg Cu/I)

Inferiore a 1,0
Inferiore a 

0,1

Ione di zolfo (mg S2¯/I) Non deve essere rilevato.

Ione ammonio  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Inferiore a 1,0
Inferiore a 

0,1

Cloro residuo (mg CI/I) Inferiore a 0,3
Inferiore a 

0,3

Acido carbonico 
disperso (mg CO

2
/I)

Inferiore a 4,0
Inferiore a 

4,0

Indice di stabilità 6,8 ~ 8,0 -
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•	 (1)	 Il	 simbolo	 “ ”	 riportato	 in	 tabella	 indica	 il	 fattore	 relativo	 alla	
tendenza	alla	corrosione	o	al	deposito	di	scorie.

•	 (2)	 l	valori	riportati	 in	“{ }”	sono	valori	di	riferimento	relativi	all’unità	
precedente.

9.5 COLLEGAMENTO DELLA LINEA 
DELL'ACQUA

  �  Collocamento e dimensioni di collegamento 
della linea

L'unità viene fornita dalla fabbrica con due giunture che 
dovranno essere collegate alla linea dell'acqua di ingresso/
uscita. Fare riferimento all'immagine successiva in cui sono 
indicate la sede delle linee dell'acqua, le dimensioni e le misure 
di collegamento.

Ingresso 
dell'acqua

Uscita 
dell'acqua

Descrizione Dimensioni collegamento

Ingresso dell’acqua Rp1”

Uscita dell’acqua Rp1”

9.6 SOSPENSIONE DELLA LINEA 
DELL'ACQUA

Sospendere la linea dell'acqua in determinati punti e fare in 
modo che essa non venga a contatto diretto con l'edificio: pareti, 
soffitti, ecc.
Nel caso in cui i tubi entrassero in contatto diretto, si noterà un 
rumore anomalo dovuto alla vibrazione dei tubi. Prestare molta 
attenzione durante la posa di tubazioni di lunghezza ridotta.

Non fissare la linea dell'acqua direttamente con attacchi 
metallici (la linea potrebbe espandersi o contrarsi). 

Di seguito sono illustrati alcuni esempi di metodi di sospensione.
Per sospensione di 

carichi pesanti
Per tubazioni lungo 

la parete
Per posa rapida

10 IMPOSTAZIONI ELETTRICHE E DI 
CONTROLLO

10.1 CONTROLLI GENERALI

• Assicurarsi che le seguenti condizioni inerenti 
all'alimentazione siano soddisfatte:

 - La potenza dell'impianto elettrico è sufficiente da 
sopportare la richiesta di potenza del sistema YUTAKI 
(unità esterna + serbatoio di ACS (se necessario)).

 - La tensione di linea è inferiore al ±10% della tensione 
nominale.

 - L'impedenza della linea di alimentazione è abbastanza 
bassa da evitare cadute di tensione di oltre il 15% della 
tensione nominale.
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• In conformità alla direttiva del Consiglio 2014/30/EU, relativa 
alla compatibilità elettromagnetica, la tabella seguente indica 
l'impedenza massima Z

max
 di sistema ammessa, rilevata 

nel punto di interfaccia utente, in conformità con la norma 
EN61000-3-11.

Modello
Alimentazione 

elettrica
Modalità di 

funzionamento
Z

max
 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- -

Con riscaldatore del 
serbatoio di ACS

0,30

RASM-3VRE

- 0,43

Con riscaldatore del 
serbatoio di ACS

0,24
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I	 dati	 relativi	 al	 riscaldatore	 del	 serbatoio	 di	 ACS	 sono	 calcolati	
insieme	 all'accessorio	 del	 serbatoio	 di	 acqua	 calda	 sanitaria		
"DHW-(200/300)	S-3.0H2E".

• Lo stato delle armoniche per ogni modello, in conformità alle 
norme EN 61000-3-2 e EN 61000-3-12, è la seguente:

Stato in conformità alle norme  
EN 61000-3-2 e EN 61000-3-12

Modelli

Apparecchiatura conforme alla norma  
EN 61000-3-2 (Uso professionale)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Assicurarsi che l'impianto esistente (interruttori di 
alimentazione, interruttori di circuito, cavi, connettori e 
morsetti) sia conforme alle normative nazionali e locali in 
vigore.

• Il riscaldatore del serbatoio di acqua calda sanitaria è di 
fabbrica disattivato. Se si desidera abilitare la produzione 
di riscaldamento del serbatoio di acqua calda sanitaria 
durante il normale funzionamento dell'unità, regolare il pin 3 
di DSW4 sul PCB1 in posizione ON e utilizzare le adeguate 
protezioni. 

10.2 COLLEGAMENTO DELLO SCHEMA 
ELETTRICO DELLE UNITÀ ESTERNE

  �  I collegamenti elettrici dell’unità esterna sono 
illustrati nella figura in basso:

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Alimentazione 
elettrica 

1~  230V 50Hz

Cavo di controllo 
(5 V)

10.2.1  Collegamento dei cavi di alimentazione 
e di trasmissione

  � Istruzioni di sicurezza

? N O TA

Verificare	i	requisiti	e	le	indicazioni	contenuti	nel	capitolo		
“10	Impostazioni	elettriche	e	di	controllo”.

! P E R I C O L O

• Non collegare l'alimentazione all'unità prima di aver riempito 
d'acqua il circuito del riscaldamento (ed eventualmente il 
circuito di ACS) e di aver controllato la pressione dell'acqua e 
l'assenza totale di perdite d'acqua.

• Non collegare né regolare cavi o collegamenti se non dopo aver 
scollegato l'alimentazione generale.

• Se è utilizzata più di una fonte di alimentazione, assicurarsi che 
tutte siano scollegate prima di avviare l'unità.

• Non installare cavi in contatto con i tubi del refrigerante, i tubi 
dell'acqua, i bordi delle piastre e i componenti elettrici situati 
all'interno dell'unità, al fine di evitare danni che potrebbero 
provocare una scossa elettrica o un cortocircuito.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Utilizzare	 un	 circuito	 di	 alimentazione	 dedicato	 per	 l'unità.	 Non	
utilizzare	un	circuito	di	alimentazione	condiviso	con	l'unità	esterna	o	
con	altri	dispositivi.

•	 Assicurarsi	che	tutti	i	cavi	e	i	dispositivi	di	protezione	siano	selezionati	
correttamente,	 identificati	 e	 fissati	 ai	 morsetti	 corrispondenti	
dell'unità,	in	particolare	i	cavi	di	protezione	(terra)	e	di	alimentazione,	
in	 ottemperanza	 delle	 norme	 nazionali	 e	 locali	 di	 applicazione.	
Instaurare	una	corretta	messa	a	terra.	Una	messa	a	terra	incompleta	
può	causare	scosse	elettriche

•	 Proteggere	 l'unità	 dall'entrata	 di	 animali	 di	 piccola	 taglia	 (come	
roditori)	che	potrebbero	danneggiare	la	linea	di	drenaggio	e	qualsiasi	
cavo	interno	o	componente	elettrico,	provocando	una	scossa	elettrica	
o	un	cortocircuito.

•	 Mantenere	 una	 certa	 distanza	 tra	 i	 vari	 morsetti	 e	 applicare	 il	
manicotto	o	il	nastro	isolante	come	mostrato	in	figura.

Nastro o manicotto
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10.3 DIMENSIONI DEI CAVI E REQUISITI MINIMI DEI DISPOSITIVI DI PROTEZIONE

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Accertarsi	che	i	componenti	elettrici	non	in	dotazione	(interruttori	di	alimentazione,	interruttori	di	circuito,	cavi,	connettori	e	morsetti)	siano	stati	scelti	
accuratamente	tenendo	presente	quanto	precisato	nei	dati	elettrici	indicati	nel	presente	capitolo	e	che	siano	conformi	alle	normative	nazionali	e	
locali	in	vigore.	Se	necessario,	rivolgersi	all'ente	locale	competente	per	informazioni	riguardanti	standard,	norme,	regolamentazioni,	ecc.	in	vigore.	

•	 Utilizzare	un	circuito	di	 alimentazione	dedicato	per	 l'unità.	Non	utilizzare	un	circuito	di	 alimentazione	condiviso	 con	 l'unità	esterna	o	 con	altri	
dispositivi.

Utilizzare cavi che non siano più leggeri dei cavi flessibili con rivestimento in policloroprene (codice 60245 IEC 57).

Modello
Alimentazione 

elettrica
Modalità di 

funzionamento

Cavi di alimentazione elettrica Cavi di trasmissione CB 
(A)

ELB
(n. di poli / A / mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Con riscaldatore del 
serbatoio di ACS

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE

- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Con riscaldatore del 
serbatoio di ACS

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30
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I	dati	relativi	al	riscaldatore	del	serbatoio	di	ACS	sono	calcolati	insieme	all'accessorio	del	serbatoio	di	acqua	calda	sanitaria	"DHW-(200/300)	S-3.0H2E".

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Assicurarsi	in	particolare	che	sia	installato	un	interruttore	differenziale	(ELB)	nelle	unità	(unità	esterna).
•	 Se	l'impianto	è	già	dotato	di	interruttore	differenziale	(ELB),	assicurarsi	che	la	sua	corrente	nominale	sia	sufficiente	da	sopportare	la	corrente	delle	

unità	(unità	esterna).

? N O TA

•	 È	possibile	utilizzare	fusibili	elettrici	al	posto	di	interruttori	di	circuito	(CB).	In	tal	caso,	selezionare	fusibili	che	presentino	valori	nominali	simili	al	CB.
•	 L'interruttore	differenziale	(ELB)	menzionato	nel	presente	manuale	è	anche	comunemente	conosciuto	come	dispositivo	di	corrente	residua	(RCD)	

o	interruttore	differenziale	a	corrente	residua	(RCCB).
•	 Gli	interruttori	di	circuito	(CB)	sono	anche	conosciuti	come	interruttori	magnetotermici	o	interruttori	magnetici	(MCB).

10.4 CABLAGGIO OPZIONALE DELL'UNITÀ (ACCESSORI)

  � Riassunto dei collegamenti della morsettiera

Simbolo Nome del componente Descrizione

MORSETTIERA 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Collegamento dell'alimentazione principale
L1

L2
-

L3

MORSETTIERA 2 (TB2)

1
Commutazione H-LINK

La trasmissione H-LINK deve essere eseguita tra unità, ATW-RTU (tranne ATW-RTU-04)  o 
di qualsiasi altro dispositivo centrale.2

3 Comunicazione H-LINK per il controllo 
remoto

Morsetti per il collegamento del dispositivo di controllo dell'unità YUTAKI.
4

5 Termistore del serbatoio di ACS Il sensore dell'ACS è utilizzato per controllare la temperatura del serbatoio di ACS.

6 Termistore comune Morsetto comune per termistore.

7
Termistore della temperatura di uscita 
dell'acqua del secondo ciclo

Il sensore è utilizzato per il controllo della seconda temperatura e dovrà essere posizionato 
dopo la valvola di miscelazione e la pompa di ricircolo.

8
Termistore per la temperatura di uscita 
dell'acqua dopo il separatore idraulico

Sensore dell'acqua per la combinazione separatore idraulico, serbatoio di compensazione e 
caldaia.
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Simbolo Nome del componente Descrizione

9 Termistore comune Morsetto comune per i termistori.

10
Termistore per la temperatura dell'acqua 
della piscina

Il sensore è utilizzato per il controllo della temperatura della piscina e deve essere collocato 
all'interno dello scambiatore di calore a piastre della piscina.

11
Termistore della temperatura del 
secondo ambiente

Il sensore è utilizzato per il controllo della temperatura del secondo ambiente e dovrà essere 
collocato all'esterno.

12 Messa a terra Collegamento a terra per la valvola a 3 vie e la pompa dell’acqua.

13 Linea comune Linea morsetto comune per gli ingressi 1 e 2

14 Ingresso 1 (richiesta ON/OFF) (*)

Il sistema della pompa di calore aria-acqua è stato progettato per consentire il collegamento 
di un termostato remoto per controllare in modo efficace la temperatura della vostra casa. 
In base alla temperatura dell'ambiente, il termostato accenderà o spegnerà il sistema della 
pompa di calore aria-acqua. 

15 Ingresso 2 (Modalità ECO) (*)
Segnale disponibile che consente di ridurre la temperatura di impostazione dell'acqua del 
circuito 1, del circuito 2 o di entrambi.

16 Linea comune Linea morsetto comune per gli ingressi 3, 4, 5, 6 e 7

17 Ingresso 3 (piscina) (*)
Solo per le modalità piscina: È necessario collegare un ingresso esterno alla pompa di calore 
aria-acqua per inviare il segnale nel momento in cui la pompa dell'acqua della piscina è acceso.

18 Ingresso 4 (solare) (*) Ingresso disponibile per combinazione solare con serbatoio di acqua calda sanitaria.

19 Ingresso 5 (funzione smart) (*)
Per collegare interruttore tariffa esterno per spegnere la pompa di calore durante periodi in 
cui la richiesta di elettricità è massima. A seconda della configurazione, la pompa di calore o 
il serbatoio di acqua calda sanitaria saranno bloccati quando il segnale è aperto/chiuso.

20 Ingresso 6 (impulso di ACS) (*) Ingresso disponibile per il riscaldamento istantaneo dell'ACS del serbatoio.

21 Ingresso 7 (Misuratore di potenza)

La misurazione del reale consumo energetico può essere fatta collegando un misuratore di 
potenza esterno. Il numero di impulsi di un misuratore di potenza è variabile e deve essere 
programmato. Mediante tale programmazione, ciascun ingresso ad impulso viene aggiunto 
alla corrispondente modalità di funzionamento (riscaldamento, raffreddamento, ACS). Due 
possibili opzioni:

- Un misuratore di potenza per tutte le unità (UI+UE).

- Due misuratori di potenza separati (uno per l'UI e uno per l'UE).

22 Aquastat di sicurezza per il circuito 1 
(WP1)

Morsetti per il collegamento dell'accessorio di sicurezza Aquastat (ATW-AQT-01) per il 
controllo della temperatura dell'acqua del circuito 1. 23

24(C) Valvola di miscelazione chiusa
Nel caso in cui fosse necessario un sistema di miscelazione per il controllo della seconda 
temperatura, queste uscite sono necessarie per controllare la valvola di miscelazione.

25(O) Valvola di miscelazione aperta

26(N) N Comune

27(L) Pompa dell'acqua 2 (WP2)
Quando esiste una seconda temperatura, la pompa secondaria è la pompa di circolazione 
per il secondo circuito di riscaldamento.

28
Alimentazione ausiliare Alimentazione elettrica per ATW-RTU e dispositivo centrale

29

30(N) Uscita riscaldatore elettrico serbatoio 
ACS

Se il serbatoio dell'ACS contiene un riscaldatore elettrico, la pompa di calore aria-acqua può 
azionarlo nel caso in cui la pompa di calore non raggiunga da sola la temperatura richiesta di 
ACS.31(L)

32(C) Linea comune Morsetto comune per la valvola a 3 vie per il serbatoio di ACS.

33(L) Valvola a 3 vie per il serbatoio di ACS
La pompa di calore aria-acqua può essere utilizzata per riscaldare l'acqua calda sanitaria. 
Quest'uscita si attiverà quando sarà attivata l'acqua calda sanitaria.

34(N) N comune Morsetto neutro comune per la valvola a 3 vie del serbatoio di ACS e le uscite 1 e 2.

35(L)
Uscita 1 (valvola a 3 vie per la piscina) 
(*)

La pompa di calore aria-acqua può essere utilizzata per riscaldare la piscina. Questa uscita 
si accenderà quando verrà attivata la piscina.

36(L) Uscita 2 (pompa dell'acqua 3 (WP3)) (*)
Se è presente un separatore idraulico o un serbatoio di compensazione, è necessaria una 
pompa dell'acqua aggiuntiva (WP3).

37

Uscita 3 (caldaia ausiliare o riscaldatore 
elettrico) (*)

La caldaia può essere usata in combinazione con la pompa di calore, quando quest'ultima 
non è in grado di raggiungere da sola la temperatura richiesta.

Può essere usato un riscaldatore di acqua elettrico (accessorio) per fornire il riscaldamento 
supplementare richiesto nei giorni più freddi dell'anno.

38

39
Uscita 4 (solare) (*) Uscita per combinazione solare con serbatoio di acqua calda sanitaria.

40

? N O TA

(*):	Gli	ingressi	e	le	uscite	descritti	nella	tabella	sono	le	opzioni	impostate	in	fabbrica.	Tramite	il	dispositivo	di	controllo	è	possibile	configurare	e	usare	
altre	funzioni	di	ingresso	e	uscita.	Consultare	il	Manuale	di	Manutenzione	per	informazioni	dettagliate.
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10.5 IMPOSTAZIONE DEGLI INTERRUTTORI 
DIP E DEI COMMUTATORI ROTANTI

10.5.1  Impostazione degli interruttori DIP del PCB1

  � Numero e posizione degli interruttori DIP
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Non è necessaria alcuna impostazione
Quando il pin N. 1 è impostato su ON, il 
rilevamento della corrente elettrica è annullato. Il 
pin N. 1 deve essere impostato nuovamente su 
OFF dopo l’installazione elettrica.

  � DSW301: Modalità prova di funzionamento

Impostazione di fabbrica

  � DSW2: Impostazione funzione opzionale

Impostazione di fabbrica

  � DSW3: Capacità (Impostazione di fabbrica)

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: non è necessaria alcuna impostazione
DSW4 RSW1

Impostazione di 
fabbrica

  � DSW5: Resistenza dei morsetti finali (non è necessaria 
alcuna impostazione)

Impostazione di fabbrica

  � DSW6: non è necessaria alcuna impostazione (Non cambiare)

Impostazione di fabbrica

  � DSW7: non è necessaria alcuna impostazione (Non cambiare)

Impostazione di fabbrica

  � DSW302: impostazione lunghezza delle 
tubazione

Impostazione di fabbrica

  � Indicazione LED

Nome Colore Indicazione

PCB1

LED1 Rosso Indicazione di accensione

LED2 Verde Comunicazione con l’inverter

LED3 Giallo Trasmissione H-LINK

LED4 Giallo Non utilizzato

LED351 Rosso Per ispezione

LED353 Rosso Per ispezione

PCB2

LD1 Rosso Per ispezione

LD2 Rosso Per ispezione

LD3 Rosso Per ispezione

LD4 Rosso Per ispezione

10.5.2  Collocazione degli interruttori DIP e dei 
commutatori rotanti

PCB3
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  �  Funzioni degli interruttori DIP e dei 
commutatori rotanti

? N O TA

•	 Il	simbolo	“■”	indica	la	posizione	degli	interruttori	DIP.
•	 Quando	non	è	presente	nessun	simbolo	“■”	significa	la	posizione	dei	

pin	non	è	modificata.
•	 Nelle	figure	sono	mostrate	le	impostazioni	prima	o	dopo	la	selezione.
•	 “Non	 utilizzato”	 significa	 che	 il	 pin	 non	 deve	 essere	 cambiato.	 Se	

viene	cambiato	si	può	verificare	malfunzionamento.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

Prima	 di	 impostare	 gli	 interruttori	 DIP,	 in	 primo	 luogo	 DISATTIVARE	
l'alimentazione	 e	 in	 seguito	 impostare	 la	 posizione	 degli	 interruttori	
DIP.	Nel	caso	in	cui	gli	 interruttori	siano	impostati	senza	DISATTIVARE	
l'alimentazione,	le	impostazioni	non	avranno	alcun	effetto.

  � DSW1: Impostazione aggiuntiva 0

Impostazione di fabbrica. Non è necessaria alcuna impostazione.

Impostazione di fabbrica

? N O TA

In	caso	di	installazione	dell'accessorio	"kit	di	raffreddamento",	impostare	
il	pin	4	di	DSW1	su	ON	per	abilitare	la	modalità	di	raffreddamento.

  � DSW2: Impostazione della capacità dell'unità
Non è necessaria alcuna impostazione.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Impostazione aggiuntiva 1

Impostazione di fabbrica

  � DSW4: Impostazione aggiuntiva 2

Impostazione di fabbrica

87

Sbrinamento dell'acqua calda sanitaria

87

Spegnimento forzato del riscaldatore

87

Protezione antigelo dei tubi dell'unità e 
dell'impianto

87

Funzionamento della pompa dell'acqua 
standard / economico

87

Modalità di emergenza riscaldatore elettrico 
o caldaia

87

Funzionamento del riscaldatore del serbatoio 
di acqua calda sanitaria

87

Valvola 3 vie sanitario e valvola di 
espansione forzata ON

87

YUTAKI M - Quadro del controllo remoto

87

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Non	attivare	mai	tutti	i	pin	degli	interruttori	DIP	DSW4.	Se	ciò	dovesse	
succedere,	il	software	dell'unità	sarà	rimosso.

•	 Non	attivare	mai	contemporaneamente	 lo	"spegnimento	forzato	del	
riscaldatore"	e	la	"modalità	di	emergenza	del	riscaldatore	elettrico	o	
della	caldaia".

  � DSW5: Impostazione aggiuntiva 3

Nel caso in cui l'unità esterna fosse installata in un luogo in cui 
il sensore della temperatura ambiente non è in grado di fornire 
una misurazione adeguata della temperatura al sistema, è 
disponibile il sensore della 2ª temperatura ambiente esterna 
come accessorio. Tramite l'impostazione dei DSW 1 e 2 è 
possibile selezionare il sensore preferito per ogni circuito.

Impostazione di fabbrica

Sensore dell'unità esterna per circuiti 1 e 2

Sensore dell'unità esterna per circuito 1; 
Sensore ausiliarie per circuito 2

Sensore ausiliarie per circuito 1; Sensore 
dell'unità esterna per circuito 2

Sensore ausiliarie invece del sensore 
dell'unità esterna per entrambi i circuiti

Usare la temperatura massima tra Two3 
(termistore caldaia/riscaldatore) e Two 
(termistore di uscita dell'acqua) per il 
controllo dell'acqua.

  � DSW6: Non attiva

Impostazione di fabbrica

(Non cambiare)
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  � DSW7: Impostazione aggiuntiva 4

Impostazione di fabbrica

Compatibilità con ATW-RTU-04 (quando 
è necessario il funzionamento in modalità 
raffreddamento)

  � DSW15 e RSW2/ DSW16 e RSW1: Non attiva

Impostazione di 
fabbrica

(Non cambiare)

  � DSW18: Non attiva

Impostazione di fabbrica

(Non cambiare)

  � SSW1: Remoto/Locale

Impostazione di fabbrica

(Funzionamento remoto)

Remoto

Locale

Funzionamento locale
Remoto

Locale

  � SSW2: Riscaldamento/Raffreddamento

Impostazione di fabbrica

(Modalità di riscaldamento)

Caldo 

Freddo

Modalità di raffreddamento e riscaldamento 
in caso di funzionamento locale

Caldo 

Freddo

10.5.3 Indicazione LED

Nome Colore Indicazione

LED1 Verde Indicazione di accensione

LED2 Rosso Indicazione di accensione

LED3 Rosso
Funzionamento della pompa di calore 
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Giallo Allarme (lampeggiante a intervalli di 1 sec)

LED5 Verde Non attiva

LED6 Giallo Trasmissione H-LINK

LED7 Giallo Trasmissione del controllo remoto H-LINK

11 MESSA IN ESERCIZIO

11.1 PRIMA DEL FUNZIONAMENTO

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Fornire	 alimentazione	 elettrica	 al	 sistema	 per	 circa	 12	 ore	 prima	
dell’avvio	dopo	un	lungo	periodo	di	inattività.	Non	avviare	il	sistema	
subito	dopo	averlo	collegato	alla	rete	elettrica,	ciò	potrebbe	provocare	
un	guasto	del	compressore	perché	non	ancora	riscaldato.

•	 Se	il	sistema	viene	avviato	dopo	un	periodo	di	inattività	superiore	a	
3	mesi	circa,	si	consiglia	di	farlo	controllare	dal	centro	di	assistenza.

•	 Spegnere	l’interruttore	generale	quando	il	sistema	non	viene	utilizzato	
per	 un	 lungo	 periodo	 di	 tempo:	 poiché	 il	 riscaldatore	 dell'olio	 è	
sempre	collegato	alla	corrente	anche	quando	il	compressore	non	è	in	
funzione,	si	consumerà	elettricità	a	meno	che	l'interruttore	principale	
non	sia	spento.

11.2 CONTROLLO PRELIMINARE
Al termine dell’installazione, eseguire la messa in servizio 
seguendo la procedura indicata in seguito e consegnare il 
sistema al cliente. Eseguire la messa in servizio delle unità in 
modo metodico, e controllare che i cavi elettrici e le tubazioni 
siano collegati correttamente.

Le unità YUTAKI M dovranno essere configurate dall'installatore 
per far sì che l'impostazione sia perfetta e che l'unità funzioni.

11.2.1 Controllo dell'unità

• Controllare l'aspetto esterno dell'unità per accertarsi che 
non siano presenti danni verificatisi durante il trasporto o 
l'installazione. 

• Controllare che tutti i coperchi siano completamente chiusi. 

• Controllare che venga rispettato lo spazio di servizio 
consigliato (vedere il capitolo “6.1	Spazio	di	servizio”). 

• Controllare che l'unità sia stata installata correttamente. 

11.2.2 Controllo elettrico

! AV V E R T E N Z A

Non	avviare	il	sistema	prima	di	avere	controllato	quanto	segue:
•	 Verificare	che	la	resistenza	elettrica	sia	superiore	a	1	MΩ,	misurando	

la	 resistenza	 tra	 la	 terra	 ed	 il	morsetto	 dei	 componenti	 elettrici.	 In	
caso	 contrario,	 individuare	 ed	 eliminare	 la	 dispersione	 di	 corrente	
prima	di	avviare	il	sistema.	Non	applicare	tensione	sui	morsetti	per	la	
trasmissione	e	i	sensori.

•	 Accertarsi	 che	 l’interruttore	 dell'alimentazione	 generale	 sia	 stato	
acceso	per	più	di	12	ore,	affinché	il	riscaldatore	dell’olio	abbia	tempo	
di	riscaldare	il	compressore.

•	 Nell'unità	 trifase	 controllare	 il	 collegamento	della	 sequenza	di	 fase	
nella	morsettiera.

•	 Controllare	la	tensione	di	alimentazione	(±10%	della	tensione	nominale).
•	 Accertarsi	 che	 i	 componenti	 elettrici	 non	 in	 dotazione	 (interruttori	

generali,	 interruttori	 di	 circuito,	 cavi,	 connettori	 delle	 canaline	 e	
morsetti	dei	cavi)	siano	stati	scelti	adeguatamente	e	siano	conformi	
alle	 specifiche	 riportate	 in	 questo	 manuale	 e	 verificare	 che	 i	
componenti	siano	conformi	agli	standard	locali	e	nazionali	vigenti.

•	 Non	 toccare	 alcun	 componente	 elettrico	 se	 non	 dopo	 almeno	 tre	
minuti	dall’interruzione	dell’alimentazione.

•	 Controllare	 che	 le	 impostazioni	 dell'interruttore	DIP	dell'unità	 siano	
effettuate	come	indicato	nel	capitolo	corrispondente.

•	 Verificare	che	i	collegamenti	elettrici	dell'unità	stati	eseguiti	nel	modo	
illustrato	nel	capitolo.

•	 Controllare	che	il	cablaggio	esterno	sia	stato	effettuato	correttamente,	
per	evitare	problemi	di	vibrazioni,	rumori	e	cavi	saltati	con	le	piastre.
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11.2.3  Controllo del circuito idraulico 
(riscaldamento e ACS)

• Verificare che il circuito sia stato scaricato correttamente e 
riempito con acqua e che l’impianto sia stato drenato: la pres-
sione del circuito di riscaldamento deve essere pari a 1,8 bar.

• Controllare eventuali perdite nel circuito dell'acqua. Fare at-
tenzione soprattutto ai collegamenti idraulici. 

• Assicurarsi che il volume dell'acqua interno al sistema sia corretto. 

• Controllare che le valvole del circuito idraulico siano 
completamente aperte. 

• Controllare che le pompe dell'acqua aggiuntive (WP2 o/e 
WP3) siano collegate correttamente alla morsettiera.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Azionare	il	sistema	con	le	valvole	chiuse	danneggerà	l'unità.	
•	 Controllare	che	la	valvola	di	sfiato	dell'aria	sia	aperta	e	che	il	circuito	

idraulico	sia	privo	d'aria.	L'installatore	sarà	responsabile	dello	sfiato	
totale	dell'aria	dell'impianto.

•	 Verificare	che	la	pompa	dell'acqua	del	circuito	di	riscaldamento	operi	
entro	l'intervallo	operativo	della	pompa	e	che	il	flusso	dell'acqua	sia	
superiore	al	minimo	previsto	per	la	pompa.	Se	il	flusso	dell'acqua	è	
inferiore	a	12	litri/minuto	(6	litri/minuto	per	l'unità	3HP)	(con	tolleranza	
del	flussostato),	sarà	visualizzato	un	allarme	nell'unità.	

•	 Ricordare	che	il	collegamento	dell'acqua	dovrà	essere	conforme	alle	
normative	locali.	

•	 La	qualità	dell'acqua	deve	essere	conforme	alla	direttiva	UE	98/83	CE.	
•	 Azionare	 il	 riscaldatore	 elettrico	 senza	 che	 sia	 stato	 riempito	

completamente	con	acqua	danneggerà	il	riscaldatore.

11.2.4 Controllo del circuito di refrigerazione

• Verificare che le valvole di arresto delle linee del gas e del 
liquido siano completamente aperte.

• Controllare che all'interno dell'unità non siano presenti perdi-
te. In caso di perdite del refrigerante, contattare il rivenditore.

• Non toccare mai a mani nude i componenti situati sul lato 
del gas di scarico in quanto la camera di compressione ed 
i tubi situati sul lato di scarico raggiungono temperature 
superiori a 90°C.

• NON PREMERE IL PULSANTE DEGLI INTERRUTTORI 
MAGNETICI, altrimenti vengono provocati seri incidenti.

• Verificare che non siano presenti perdite di refrigerante. Gli 
attacchi a cartella a volte risultano allentati a causa della 
vibrazione durante il trasporto.

11.2.5 Prova e verifica
Infine, testare e verificare i seguenti elementi: 
• Perdite d’acqua
• Perdita di refrigerante
• Collegamento elettrico

11.3 PROCEDURA DI MESSA IN ESERCIZIO
Questa procedura è valida, indipendentemente dalle opzioni 
disponibili nel modulo.

• Quando l'impianto è completo e tutte le impostazioni necessarie 
(interruttori DIP nei PCB e configurazione del dispositivo di 
controllo dell'utente) sono state effettuate, chiudere il quadro 
elettrico e collocare il telaio come indicato nel manuale.

• Effettuare la configurazione guidata di avvio nel dispositivo 
di controllo dell'utente.

• Effettuare una prova di funzionamento come indicato nel 
capitolo “11.4	Prova	di	funzionamento/sfiato	dell’aria”.

• Una volta completata la prova di funzionamento, avviare 
tutta l'unità o il circuito selezionato premendo il pulsante OK.

  �  Avvio iniziale a basse temperature ambiente 
esterne

Durante la messa in servizio e quando la temperatura dell'acqua 
è molto bassa, è importante che l'acqua sia riscaldata in modo 
graduale. Una funzione opzionale aggiuntiva può essere 
utilizzata per avviare l'impianto a basse temperature dell'acqua: 
Funzione asciugatura rivestimento:

 - La funzione di asciugatura del rivestimento è utilizzata 
esclusivamente nel processo di asciugatura di un nuovo 
rivestimento applicato al sistema di pavimento radiante. Il 
processo si basa sulla norma EN-1264 par 4.

 - Quando l'utente attiva la funzione di asciugatura del 
rivestimento, il setpoint dell'acqua seguirà un programma 
predeterminato:

1 Il valore di riferimento dell'acqua è mantenuto costante a 
25ºC per 3 giorni

2 Il setpoint dell'acqua è impostato alla temperatura di 
erogazione di riscaldamento massima (ma sempre limitata a 
≤ 55ºC) per 4 giorni.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

•	 Il	riscaldamento	a	basse	temperature	dell'acqua	(all'incirca	tra	10ºC	
e	 15ºC)	 e	 a	 basse	 temperature	 ambientali	 esterne	 (<10ºC)	 può	
danneggiare	la	pompa	di	calore	durante	lo	sbrinamento.

•	 Di	 conseguenza,	 il	 riscaldamento	 a	 15	 ºC	 quando	 la	 temperatura	
esterna	è	inferiore	a	10	ºC	è	erogato	dal	riscaldatore	elettrico.

? N O TA

In	 caso	 di	 spegnimento	 forzato	 del	 riscaldatore	 (mediante	 impostazione	
dell'interruttore	 DIP	 opzionale)	 questa	 operazione	 non	 è	 effettuata	 ed	 il	
riscaldamento	è	erogato	dalla	pompa	di	calore.	Hitachi	non	è	responsabile	
di	questa	operazione.

! AV V E R T E N Z A

Si	consiglia	di	avviare	l’unità	(prima	accensione)	con	lo	spegnimento	forzato	
del	riscaldatore	e	del	compressore	(vedere	il	capitolo	“10.5	Impostazione	
degli	 interruttori	 DIP	 e	 dei	 commutatori	 rotanti”).	Al	 fine	 di	 consentire	 la	
circolazione	 dell’aria	 mediante	 la	 pompa	 dell’acqua	 e	 rimuovere	 l’aria	
eventualmente	 presente	 all'interno	 del	 riscaldatore	 (verificare	 che	 il	
riscaldatore	sia	completamente	riempito).

11.4 PROVA DI FUNZIONAMENTO/SFIATO 
DELL'ARIA

La prova di funzionamento è una modalità utilizzata durante la 
messa in servizio dell'impianto. Alcune impostazioni servono a 
facilitare l'installazione. La funzione di sfiato dell'aria aziona la 
pompa in modo da far fuoriuscire le bolle d'aria nell'impianto.

Premendo i pulsanti Menù + Indietro per 3 secondi nel menù di 
installazione appare un menù con le funzioni specifiche per la 
messa in servizio.

OK
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Questo menù mostra la seguente prova da eseguire:
• Test di Funz. Unità
• Sfiato aria
• Asciugatura Massetto

Dopo aver selezionato l'opzione "Prova di funzionamento" o 
"Sfiato dell'aria", il dispositivo di controllo dell'utente YUTAKI 
chiede la durata della prova.

In caso di prova di funzionamento, l'utente può anche selezionare 
la modalità della prova (raffreddamento o riscaldamento).

Quando l'utente conferma la prova di funzionamento o lo sfiato 
dell'aria, il dispositivo di controllo dell'utente YUTAKI invia 
l'ordine all'unità.

Durante la realizzazione di questa prova, appare la schermata 
seguente:

• Quando viene avviata la prova, il dispositivo di controllo 
dell'utente esce dalla modalità installatore.

• Se si preme il tasto "Azione preferita" durante la prova, 
questa funzione viene eseguita fino a quando l'utente preme 
l'opzione Annulla (non ci sono limiti di tempo). 

• L'utente può annullare la prova di funzionamento a prescindere 
da quanto tempo rimane prima del termine della prova.

• L'icona della prova di funzionamento appare nella zona delle 
notifiche, ma la notifica della prova è presa da H-LINK.

Quando termina la prova di funzionamento, appare sullo 
schermo un messaggio informativo e, premendo Accetta, 
l'utente ritorna alla schermata generale.

? N O TA

•	 Durante	la	messa	in	servizio	e	l'installazione	dell'unità,	è	molto	importante	
utilizzare	 la	 funzione	 di	 "Sfiato	 dell'aria"	 per	 rimuovere	 tutta	 l'aria	 nel	
circuito	dell'acqua.	Quando	è	abilitata	 la	 funzione	di	sfiato	dell'aria,	 la	
pompa	dell'acqua	avvia	 la	 procedura	automatica	di	 routine	di	 scarico	
dell'aria	 che	 consiste	 nel	 regolare	 la	 velocità	 e	 nell'aprire/chiudere	 la	
valvola	a	3	vie	configurata	per	far	fuoriuscire	l'aria	dal	sistema.

•	 Se	 sono	 installati	 un	 riscaldatore	 o	 una	 caldaia,	 spegnerli	 prima	 di	
eseguire	la	prova.

12  DISPOSITIVO DI CONTROLLO 
DELL'UNITÀ

12.1 DEFINIZIONE DEGLI INTERRUTTORI

OK















 Display a Cristalli Liquidi

Schermo in cui è visualizzato il software di controllo.

 Pulsante OK

Per selezionare le variabili da modificare e confermare i 
valori selezionati.

 Tasto freccia

Consente all'utente di muoversi tra i menù e le schermate.

 Pulsante avvio/arresto

Funziona per tutte le zone se non ne viene selezionata 
nessuna o solo per una zona quando si seleziona quella. 

 Pulsante menù

Mostra le diverse opzioni di configurazione del dispositivo di 
controllo dell'utente.

 Tasto indietro

Per tornare allo schermo precedente.

 Pulsante preferiti

Quando si preme questo pulsante, viene eseguita 
direttamente l'azione preferita selezionata (ECO/Comfort, 
Vacanza, Timer semplice o Boost ACS).
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12.2 SCHERMATA PRINCIPALE

A seconda della modalità di funzionamento del dispositivo di 
controllo dell'utente, la schermata principale sarà diversa. Quando 
il dispositivo di controllo dell'utente funziona come dispositivo di 
controllo dell'unità principale, viene visualizzata una schermata 
generale con tutti gli elementi, mentre quando funziona come 
termostato ambiente (situato in una delle zone controllate) sulla 
schermata principale appaiono informazioni semplificate .

12.2.1 Schermata generale

 













 Ora e data

Vengono visualizzate l'ora e la data correnti. Queste 
informazioni possono essere modificate nel menù di 
configurazione.

  Modalità di funzionamento (riscaldamento/
raffreddamento/auto)

Questa icona mostra lo stato della modalità di funzionamento 
dell'unità. Per modificarla bisogna premere il tasto OK, 
e si può scegliere tra la modalità di riscaldamento, di 
raffreddamento e auto (se l'opzione è abilitata).

 Controllo dei circuiti 1 e 2

Mostra la temperatura di impostazione calcolata per 
ogni circuito e un'icona che indica la percentuale 
della temperatura attuale rispetto alla temperatura di 
impostazione. Può anche mostrare, se sono abilitati, la 
modalità ECO e l'attivazione del timer.

La temperatura di impostazione può essere modificata 
usando i tasti freccia sopra questa schermata. Se la modalità 
di calcolo dell'acqua è impostata su “Fisso”.

Premendo il pulsante OK, vengono visualizzate le seguenti 
opzioni: 

 - Timer: In questo menù, è possibile selezionare e 
configurare il timer semplice o quello programmatore.

 - OTC: impostazione della temperatura esterna 
compensata (l'utente può riferirsi solo alla modalità OTC 
e al suo valore di temperatura di impostazione).

 - Comfort/ECO: è possibile selezionare tra la modalità 
Comfort e la modalità ECO.

 - Stato: è possibile consultare alcune condizioni di 
funzionamento.

 Controllo dell'acqua calda sanitaria

Mostra la temperatura di impostazione calcolata per l'ACS e 
un'icona che indica la percentuale della temperatura effettiva 
rispetto a quella impostata. Può anche mostrare, se sono 
abilitati, il funzionamento del riscaldatore elettrico dell'ACS, 
l'attivazione del timer e l'impulso di ACS.

La temperatura di impostazione può essere modificata 
usando i tasti freccia sopra questa schermata.

Premendo il pulsante OK, vengono visualizzate le seguenti 
opzioni: 

 - Timer: In questo menù, è possibile selezionare e 
configurare il timer semplice o quello programmatore.

 - Boost ACS: Attiva il riscaldatore di ACS per il 
funzionamento immediate dell'acqua calda sanitaria.

 - Stato: è possibile consultare alcune condizioni di 
funzionamento.

Se è attiva la funzione anti-legionella, la sua icona appare 
sotto la temperatura di impostazione.

 Controllo della piscina

Fornisce informazioni sulla temperatura di impostazione 
della piscina e mostra un'icona che indica la percentuale 
della temperatura attuale rispetto a quella di impostazione. 

La temperatura di impostazione può essere modificata 
usando i tasti freccia sopra questa schermata.

Premendo il pulsante OK, vengono visualizzate le seguenti 
opzioni: 

 - Timer: In questo menù, è possibile selezionare e 
configurare il timer semplice o quello programmatore.

 - Stato: è possibile consultare alcune condizioni di 
funzionamento.

 Segnali dello stato dell'unità

Questa parte dello schermo mostra tutte le icone di notifica 
che offrono informazioni generali riguardanti la situazione 
dell'unità. 

Alcune di queste icone possono essere: Modalità di 
sbrinamento, pompe d'acqua, compressore/i, funzionamento 
della caldaia, entrata della tariffa elettrica, prova di 
funzionamento, modalità notturna, ecc.

 Temperatura esterna/ Indicazione di allarme

In caso di funzionamento normale, oltre al segnale dell'icona 
home, viene mostrata la temperatura esterna.

In caso di funzionamento anomalo, viene indicata l'icona di 
allarme con il suo codice di allarme corrispondente.

 Pulsanti disponibili / Modalità Installatore

Indica quali pulsanti del dispositivo di controllo dell'utente 
possono essere utilizzati in questo momento.

Se è abilitata la modalità Installatore, appare la sua icona sul 
lato destro di questa schermata.
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12.2.2 Schermata del termostato ambiente

 





 







 Ora e data

Vengono visualizzate l'ora e la data correnti. Queste 
informazioni possono essere modificate nel menù di 
configurazione.

 Definizione del circuito

Informa su quale circuito viene indicato (1 o 2).

 Temperatura ambiente effettiva/di impostazione

Mostra la temperatura ambiente effettiva. Consente di 
regolare la temperatura di impostazione usando i tasti 
freccia su/giù. In questo caso, mentre la temperatura di 
impostazione viene modificata, l'icona della temperatura 
ambiente effettiva è indicata sotto la temperatura di 
impostazione (icona home).

 Modalità termostato ambiente

In questa parte dello schermo, è possibile selezionare la 
modalità termostato ambiente tra manuale e automatica. 
Se si seleziona la modalità automatica, possono essere 
visualizzate due icone: una se è stato selezionato un periodo 
del timer e l'altra se non è stato selezionato.

  Modalità di funzionamento (riscaldamento/
raffreddamento/auto)

La modalità di funzionamento corrente viene visualizzata. 
Per configurarla premere OK per accedere alle azioni rapide 
(premere auto se è abilitata l'opzione).

 Fine della funzione giorno festivo/timer

In questa zona, sotto la rispettiva icona, viene indicata l'ora 
in cui terminano il timer semplice, il periodo festivo o l'azione 
programmata.

 Circuito seguente

Indica che c'è una schermata del termostato ambiente per il 
secondo circuito ed è possibile accedervi premendo il tasto 
destro.

 Icone di notifica

Questa parte dello schermo mostra tutte le icone di notifica 
che offrono informazioni generali riguardanti la situazione 
dell'unità. 

Alcune di queste icone possono essere: Modalità ECO, 
funzionamento del timer..

 Temperatura esterna/ Indicazione di allarme

In caso di funzionamento normale, oltre al segnale dell'icona 
home, viene mostrata la temperatura esterna.

In caso di funzionamento anomalo, viene indicata l'icona di 
allarme con il suo codice di allarme corrispondente.

 Pulsanti disponibili / Modalità Installatore

Indica quali pulsanti del dispositivo di controllo dell'utente 
possono essere utilizzati in questo momento.

Se è abilitata la modalità Installatore, appare la sua icona sul 
lato destro di questa schermata.

  � Pulsante OK

Se si preme il pulsante OK, vengono visualizzate le azioni 
rapide: 

• Timer: In questo menù, è possibile selezionare e configurare 
il timer semplice o quello programmatore.

• Modalità di funzionamento: consente di selezionare la 
modalità di funzionamento dell'unità tra riscaldamento, 
raffreddamento e auto (se l'opzione è abilitata).

• ECO/Comfort: è possibile selezionare tra la modalità Comfort 
e la modalità ECO.

• Vacanza: consente di iniziare un periodo festivo fino al 
giorno e all'orario di rientro configurati.

• Stato: è possibile consultare alcune condizioni di 
funzionamento.
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12.3 DESCRIZIONE DELLE ICONE

12.3.1 Icone comuni

Icona Nome Valori Descrizione

OFF

Stato del 
circuito 1, 
del circuito 

2, dell'ACS e 
della piscina.

Il circuito I o II è su richiesta OFF

Il circuito I o II è su Thermo-OFF

Il circuito I o II è in funzione al 0 
< X ≤ 33% della temperatura di 
uscita dell'acqua desiderata

Il circuito I o II è in funzione al 33 
< X ≤ 66% della temperatura di 
uscita dell'acqua desiderata

Il circuito I o II è in funzione al 66 
< X ≤ 100% della temperatura di 
uscita dell'acqua desiderata

Modalità

Riscaldamento

Raffreddamento

Automatico

88
Temperature di 
impostazione

Valore

Indica la temperatura di 
impostazione del circuito 1, 
del circuito 2, dell'acqua calda 
sanitaria e della piscina

Arresto del circuito 1, del circuito 
2, dell'acqua calda sanitaria e della 
piscina mediante pulsante o timer

Allarme
Allarme presente. Questa icona 
apparirà con il codice di allarme

Timer

Timer semplice

Timer settimanale

Deroga
Quando c'è una deroga rispetto al 
timer configurato

Modalità 
installatore

Indica che il dispositivo di controllo 
dell'utente è aperto in modalità 
installatore, condizione che offre 
privilegi particolari.

Blocco menù

Appare quando il menù è bloccato 
da un controllo centrale. Quando 
si perde la comunicazione, questa 
icona scompare.

Temperatura 
esterna

La temperatura ambiente è 
indicata sul lato destro di questo 
pulsante

12.3.2 Icone della schermata generale

Icona Nome Valori Descrizione

Pompa

Questa icona informa riguardo il 
funzionamento della pompa. 
Sono disponibili tre pompe nel 
sistema. Ognuna è numerata, e 
il numero corrispondente appare 
sotto l'icona della pompa quando è 
in funzione

Fase del 
riscaldatore

Indica quale delle 3 possibili fasi 
del riscaldatore è applicata al 
riscaldamento

Riscaldatore 
ACS

Indica il funzionamento del 
riscaldatore di acqua calda 
sanitaria. (se abilitato)

Solare Combinazione con l'energia solare

Compressore Compressore abilitato

Caldaia La caldaia ausiliare è in funzione

Tariffa
Il segnale della tariffa indica alcune 
condizioni di costo del consumo del 
sistema

Sbrinamento La funzione di sbrinamento è attiva

Centrale/
Locale

-
Nessuna icona significa modalità 
locale

Modalità centralizzata (tre tipi di 
controllo: acqua, aria o totale)

Spegnimento 
forzato

Quando è configurato l'ingresso 
dello spegnimento forzato e si 
riceve il suo segnale, tutti gli 
elementi configurati nella schermata 
generale (C1, C2, ACS e/o piscina) 
sono indicati come spenti, con 
questa piccola icona in basso.

Accensione/
Spegnimento 
automatico

Quando la media giornaliera supera 
la temperatura di spegnimento 
automatica estiva, viene forzato 
lo spegnimento dei circuiti 1 
e 2 (solo se se è abilitata la 
funzione Accensione/spegnimento 
automatico)

Prova di 
funzionamento

Indica l'attivazione della "Prova di 
funzionamento"

Anti-legionella
Attivazione della funzione anti-
legionella

Boost ACS
Attiva il riscaldatore di ACS per 
il funzionamento immediate 
dell'acqua calda sanitaria.

Modalità ECO/
Comfort per i 
circuiti 1 e 2

-
Nessuna icona significa modalità 
Comfort

Modalità ECO

Riduzione 
notturna

Informa riguardo il funzionamento 
della riduzione notturna
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12.3.3 Icone della schermata del termostato ambiente

Icona Nome Valori Descrizione

Modalità 
manuale/

automatica

Modalità manuale

Modalità automatica con impostazione del timer

Modalità automatica senza impostazione del timer

Temperatura 
ambiente/di 

impostazione

Temperatura di impostazione

Temperatura ambiente

Fine del 
periodo del 

timer
Sotto questa icona viene indicata l'ora in cui termina il periodo del timer.

Fine del 
periodo festivo

Sotto questa icona viene indicata l'ora in cui termina il periodo festivo.

Temperatura di 
impostazione

Questa icona appare quando viene modificata la temperatura di impostazione e indica la temperatura 
effettiva.

Schermata 
successiva

Quando il termostato ambiente è stato configurato per i circuiti 1 e 2, questa icona viene visualizzata sul lato 
destro dello schermo per indicare che c'è una schermata del termostato del secondo ambiente.

13 PRINCIPALI DISPOSITIVI DI SICUREZZA

  � Protezione del compressore

Interruttore di alta pressione:

Questo interruttore arresta il funzionamento del compressore quando la pressione di scarico supera quella impostata.

  � Protezione del motore della ventola

Quando la temperatura del termistore raggiunge la soglia impostata, il rendimento del motore viene ridotto. Allo stesso modo, 
quando la temperatura si abbassa, il limite viene annullato.

Modello RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Per il compressore

Pressostati - Ripristino automatico, non regolabile (uno per ciascun compressore)

Alta Chiusura MPa 4,15

Apertura MPa 3,20

Bassa Chiusura MPa 0,30

per controllo Apertura MPa 0,20

Fusibile PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

Timer CCP - Non regolabile

Tempo di impostazione min. 3

Per il motore della ventola del condensatore
- Ripristino automatico, non regolabile (uno per ciascun motore)

 Termostato interno

Per circuito di controllo
A 5

Fusibile PCB

Per il riscaldatore elettrico (accessorio)
A 20

Fusibile
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1 INFORMAÇÃO GERAL

Nenhuma parte desta publicação poderá ser reproduzida, 
copiada, arquivada ou transmitida sob forma alguma sem a 
autorização da Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U.

No âmbito da sua política de melhoramento contínuo dos 
produtos, a Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. reserva-se o direito de fazer alterações em qualquer 
momento sem aviso prévio e sem a obrigatoriedade de as 
introduzir nos produtos vendidos anteriormente. Deste modo, 
este documento pode ter sido submetido a revisões durante a 
vida útil do produto.

A Hitachi empreende todos os esforços para oferecer 
documentação correta e atualizada. Não obstante, a Hitachi 
não consegue controlar os erros impressos, pelo que não são 
da sua responsabilidade. 

Por conseguinte, algumas das imagens ou dados usados 
para ilustrar este documento podem não se referir a modelos 
específicos. Não serão aceites reclamações com base em 
dados, ilustrações e descrições incluídas neste manual.

2 SEGURANÇA

2.1 SIMBOLOGIA APLICADA

Durante os trabalhos habituais de conceção de sistemas de 
bomba de calor ou de instalação de equipamentos, é necessário 
prestar maior atenção em algumas situações que requerem 
uma abordagem especialmente cuidadosa, para evitar danos no 
equipamento, na instalação ou no edifício ou imóvel.

Quando surgem situações que podem comprometer a 
integridade das pessoas que possam encontrar-se nas 
imediações ou pôr em perigo o próprio equipamento, estas 
serão assinaladas claramente neste manual.

Estas situações serão assinaladas por uma série de símbolos 
especiais.

Preste muita atenção a estes símbolos e às mensagens 
subsequentes, pois disso depende a sua segurança e a de 
terceiros.

Este equipamento é enchido com 
R32, um refrigerante inodoro com 
baixa velocidade de queima. Em 
caso de fuga do refrigerante, existe 

a possibilidade de ignição se entrar em 
contacto com uma fonte de ignição externa.

! P E R I G O

• Os textos precedidos deste símbolo contêm informações e 
indicações relacionadas diretamente com a sua segurança.

• Se as referidas indicações não forem tidas em conta, podem 
ocorrer ferimentos graves, muito graves ou mortais, tanto no 
utilizador, como em terceiros.

Nos textos precedidos do símbolo de perigo também é possível 
encontrar informação sobre os procedimentos seguros a adotar 
durante a instalação da unidade.

! P E R I G O

Este símbolo indica que o equipamento utiliza um 
refrigerante com baixa velocidade de queima. Em caso 
de fuga de refrigerante, existe uma possibilidade de 
ignição se entrar em contacto com uma fonte de 
ignição externa.

RISCO DE EXPLOSÃO

O compressor deve ser desligado antes da remoção dos tubos de 
refrigerante.

As válvulas de manutenção devem estar completamente fechadas 
depois da eliminação do refrigerante.

! C U I D A D O

•	 Os	textos	precedidos	deste	símbolo	contêm	informações	e	indicações	
relacionadas	diretamente	com	a	sua	segurança.

•	 Se	as	referidas	indicações	não	forem	tidas	em	conta,	podem	ocorrer	
ferimentos	 de	 menor	 gravidade,	 tanto	 no	 utilizador,	 como	 em	
terceiros.

•	 Não	ter	em	conta	estas	indicações	pode	provocar	danos	na	unidade.

Nos textos precedidos do símbolo de cuidado também é 
possível encontrar informação sobre os procedimentos seguros 
a adotar durante a instalação da unidade.

? N O TA

•	 Os	 textos	 precedidos	 deste	 símbolo	 contêm	 informações	 ou	
indicações	que	podem	ser	úteis	 ou	que	merecem	uma	explicação	
mais	detalhada.

•	 Também	podem	incluir	indicações	sobre	verificações	que	devem	ser	
efetuadas	em	elementos	ou	sistemas	do	equipamento.

Símbolo Explicação

Antes da instalação, leia o manual de instalação 
e de funcionamento e a ficha de instruções para a 
cablagem.

Antes de realizar trabalhos de manutenção e 
reparação, consulte o manual de serviço.

Para mais informação, consulte o guia de referência 
do utilizador e do instalador.

INFORMAÇÃO GERAL

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021131

P
T



2.2 INFORMAÇÃO ADICIONAL RELATIVA À 
SEGURANÇA

! P E R I G O

• Não verta água na unidade interior nem na exterior. Estes produtos 
estão equipados com peças elétricas. Se os componentes 
elétricos forem molhados, ocorrerá um choque elétrico grave.

• Não altere nem ajuste os dispositivos de segurança que estão 
dentro da unidade interior ou da exterior. Se estes dispositivos 
forem tocados ou ajustados podem ocorrer acidentes graves.

• Não abra a tampa de manutenção ou de acesso das unidades 
interiores ou exteriores sem desligar a fonte de alimentação 
principal.

• Em caso de incêndio, desligue o interruptor principal, apague 
imediatamente o incêndio e entre em contacto com o seu 
prestador de assistência técnica.

! C U I D A D O

•	 Não	utilize	quaisquer	pulverizadores	tais	como	inseticida,	tinta,	laca	de	
cabelo	ou	outros	gases	inflamáveis	a	menos	de	aproximadamente	um	
(1)	metro	do	sistema.

•	 Se	 o	 disjuntor	 ou	 fusível	 do	 circuito	 for	 ativado	 frequentemente,	
desligue	 o	 sistema	 e	 entre	 em	 contacto	 com	 o	 seu	 prestador	 de	
assistência	técnica.

•	 Não	efetue	você	mesmo	quaisquer	tarefas	de	manutenção	ou	inspeção.	
Estes	trabalhos	devem	ser	efetuados	por	pessoal	qualificado.

•	 Não	 coloque	 quaisquer	materiais	 estranhos	 (paus,	 etc.)	 na	 entrada	
ou	na	saída	de	ar.	Estas	unidades	têm	ventiladores	rotativos	de	alta	
velocidade,	sendo	perigoso	tocar-lhes	com	qualquer	objeto.

•	 As	 fugas	de	refrigerante	podem	provocar	dificuldades	de	respiração	
devido	a	insuficiência	de	ar.

•	 Este	equipamento	deve	ser	utilizado	somente	por	adultos	e	pessoas	
habilitadas	 que	 tenham	 recebido	 as	 informações	 ou	 instruções	
técnicas	para	o	manejar	de	forma	adequada	e	segura.

•	 As	 crianças	 devem	 ser	 vigiadas	 para	 garantir	 que	 não	 tocam	 no	
equipamento.

? N O TA

Recomenda-se	ventilar	o	espaço	de	trabalho	cada	3	ou	4	horas.

3 NOTA IMPORTANTE
• A informação suplementar sobre os produtos adquiridos é 

providenciada num CD-ROM, fornecido juntamente com a 
unidade interior. Contacte o seu distribuidor ou revendedor 
Hitachi, caso o CD-ROM esteja em falta ou seja ilegível.

• LEIA ATENTAMENTE O MANUAL E OS FICHEIROS 
NO CD-ROM ANTES DE COMEÇAR A TRABALHAR 
NA INSTALAÇÃO DO SISTEMA. A inobservância das 
instruções de instalação, utilização e funcionamento 
descritas neste documento pode ter como consequência 
falhas no funcionamento, incluindo danos potencialmente 
graves, ou mesmo a destruição do sistema.

• Verifique, de acordo com os manuais das unidades exterior 
e interior, que foi incluída toda a informação necessária para 
a instalação correta do sistema. Caso contrário, entre em 
contacto com o seu distribuidor.

• A Hitachi está continuamente a melhorar a conceção e o 
desempenho dos seus produtos. é por esta razão que se 
reserva o direito de alterar as especificações sem aviso prévio.

• A Hitachi não consegue prever todas as possíveis 
circunstâncias que podem conduzir a perigos potenciais.

• Esta unidade exterior não foi concebida para processos 
industriais e a sua utilização como bomba de calor está 

limitada ao âmbito de aplicação da série YUTAKI. Para 
outras aplicações, entre em contacto com o seu distribuidor 
Hitachi ou com o prestador de serviços.

• Nenhuma parte deste manual pode ser reproduzida sem 
autorização por escrito.

• Se tiver alguma dúvida ou pergunta, contacte o seu 
prestador de serviços da Hitachi.

• Este manual deve ser considerado parte integrante e 
permanente do sistema da bomba de calor. Este manual 
apresenta uma descrição e informações comuns para esta 
bomba de calor, assim como para outros modelos.

• Certifique-se de que as explicações de cada parte deste 
manual correspondem ao seu modelo de bomba de calor. 

• Consulte a codificação dos modelos para confirmar as 
características principais do seu sistema.

• As palavras de advertência (NOTA, PERIGO e CUIDADO) 
são usadas para indicar o nível de perigo. Abaixo são 
apresentadas definições para identificar os níveis de perigo 
com os seus símbolos respetivos.

• Esta unidade exterior é para utilização exclusiva com 
sistemas de água para ar. Esta unidade exterior é para 
utilização exclusiva com sistemas de água para ar.

! P E R I G O

Vaso de pressão e Dispositivo de segurança: Esta bomba de calor 
está equipada com um recipiente sob alta pressão, em conformidade 
com a PED (diretiva sobre equipamentos de pressão). O recipiente 
sob pressão foi concebido e testado na fábrica, em conformidade 
com a PED. Além disso, para evitar anomalias de pressão no sistema, 
o sistema de refrigeração utiliza um interruptor de alta pressão que 
não necessita de ajuste no local.  Consequentemente, esta bomba 
de calor está protegida contra anomalias de pressão. Contudo, se 
aplicar alta pressão anómala no ciclo de refrigeração, incluindo nos 
recipientes sob alta pressão, podem ocorrer ferimentos graves ou 
morte devido à explosão de um recipiente sob pressão. Não deve 
aplicar uma pressão superior à indicada no sistema, modificando 
ou alterando o ajuste do interruptor de alta pressão.

! C U I D A D O

Esta	unidade	foi	concebida	para	aplicações	comerciais	e	industriais.	Se	
for	instalada	perto	de	aparelhos	domésticos,	pode	provocar	interferências	
eletromagnéticas.

! P E R I G O

Não utilize outros meios para acelerar o processo de 
descongelação ou limpeza para além dos 
recomendados pelo fabricante.

• O equipamento deve ser guardado num espaço sem fontes de 
ignição de funcionamento contínuo (por exemplo: chamas abertas, 
um aparelho que funcione a gás ou uma resistência elétrica ligada).

• Não perfurar nem queimar.

• Recorde que os refrigerantes podem ser inodoros.

Arranque e Funcionamento: Verifique se todas as válvulas de 
retenção estão totalmente abertas e se não existem obstáculos nas 
entradas/saídas antes do arranque e durante o funcionamento.

Manutenção: Verifique periodicamente a pressão no circuito 
de alta pressão. Se a pressão for superior à pressão máxima 
admissível, pare o sistema e limpe o permutador de calor ou 
elimine a causa que provoca a anomalia de pressão.

NOTA IMPORTANTE
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Pressão máxima admissível e valor de corte de alta 
pressão:

Refrigerante
Pressão máxima 
admissível (MPa)

Valor de corte de 
interruptor de alta 

pressão (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? N O TA

A	etiqueta	do	recipiente	em	conformidade	com	a	PED	está	colocada	no	
recipiente	 sob	alta	 pressão.	A	potência	do	 recipiente	 sob	pressão	e	a	
categoria	do	recipiente	estão	indicadas	no	recipiente.

Localização do interruptor de alta pressão

Compressor

? N O TA

O	 interruptor	 de	 alta	 pressão	 está	 indicado	 no	 diagrama	 de	 ligações	
elétricas	 da	 unidade	 exterior	 como	 HPS,	 estando	 ligado	 à	 placa	 de	
circuito	impresso	(PCB1)	da	unidade	exterior.

Estrutura do interruptor de alta pressão

Ponto de contacto Pressão detetada

Ligado ao cabo elétrico

! P E R I G O

• Não altere o ajuste do interruptor de alta pressão ou do valor de 
desligamento de alta pressão no local de instalação. A alteração 
destes ajustes pode provocar ferimentos graves ou morte 
devido a explosão.

• Não tente rodar o manípulo da válvula de manutenção para além 
do respetivo ponto de paragem.

4 TRANSPORTE E MANUSEAMENTO

Quando suspender a unidade, assegure-se de que a mesma 
está bem equilibrada e considere a segurança da operação, 
elevando-a devagar.

Não remova os materiais de embalagem.

Suspenda a unidade embalada com duas cordas.

Por motivos de segurança, certifique-se de que a unidade 
exterior é elevada devagar e que não está inclinada.

Modelo Peso bruto (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 ANTES DE UTILIZAR A UNIDADE

! C U I D A D O

•	 Depois	 de	 uma	 paragem	 prolongada,	 forneça	 energia	 elétrica	 ao	
sistema	durante	aproximadamente	12	horas	antes	do	arranque.	Não	
ligue	o	sistema	imediatamente	depois	de	fornecer	eletricidade,	pois	
pode	ocorrer	uma	 falha	no	compressor,	que	primeiro	necessita	de	
aquecer.

•	 Quando	 colocar	 o	 sistema	 em	 funcionamento	 depois	 de	 uma	
paragem	 superior	 a	 cerca	 de	 três	meses,	 recomenda-se	 que	 seja	
verificado	pelo	prestador	de	serviços	de	assistência	técnica.

•	 Desligue	a	unidade	no	interruptor	principal	quando	pretender	parar	o	
sistema	durante	um	longo	período	de	tempo:	Se	o	interruptor	principal	
não	 for	 desligado,	 é	 consumida	 eletricidade,	 pois	 a	 resistência	 de	
óleo	está	sempre	ativada	quando	o	compressor	está	parado.

•	 Certifique-se	de	que	a	unidade	exterior	não	está	coberta	com	neve	
ou	gelo.	Se	estiver	coberta,	 remova	a	neve	e	o	gelo	usando	água	
quente	 (aproximadamente	 50	 oC).	 Se	 a	 temperatura	 da	 água	 for	
superior	a	50	ºC,	podem	ocorrer	danos	nas	peças	plásticas.

5.1 COMPONENTES DA UNIDADE 
FORNECIDOS DE FÁBRICA

Acessório Imagem Qt. Finalidade

Junta 4
Duas juntas para cada 

ligação de aquecimento  
(entrada/saída) 

CD-ROM 1
Com o Manual de instalação 
e funcionamento detalhado

Manual de 
instruções

1
Instruções básicas para a 
instalação do dispositivo.

Manual de 
instruções

1

Manual de segurança 
adicional para ar 

condicionado e bomba de 
calor com refrigerante R32 

de acordo com a norma 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Declaração de 
conformidade

- 1 -

? N O TA

•	 Os	acessórios	anteriores	são	fornecidos	no	interior	da	unidade.
•	 Se	algum	destes	acessórios	não	vier	embalado	com	a	unidade	ou	se	

detetar	algum	dano	na	unidade,	contacte	o	seu	distribuidor.

TRANSPORTE E MANUSEAMENTO
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6 DIMENSÕES GERAIS

6.1 ZONA DE MANUTENÇÃO

Unidades em mm

Vista de cimaVista de cima

Vista frontal

Entrada de ar

Saída de ar

DIMENSÕES GERAIS
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6.2 NOME DAS PEÇAS E DADOS DIMENSIONAIS

Vista frontal

Vista de cima

Vista de 
baixo

Vista de lado

Unidades em mmXEKS1931

N.º Nome da peça N.º Nome da peça

1 Compressor 15 Válvula de retenção para linha de gás - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Permutador de calor do lado de água 16
Válvula de retenção para linha de líquido - 
2 HP: Ø6,35(1/4") - 3 HP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Permutador de calor do lado de ar 17 Válvula de segurança

4 Caixa elétrica 18 Vaso de expansão 6 L

5 Ventilador (x1) 19 Botão de funcionamento de emergência de DHW

6 Válvula de expansão (x2) 20 Pressóstato para controlo (PSC)

7 Válvula de inversão 21 Termístor ambiente

8 Acumulador 22 Termístor da temperatura de Líquido

9 Interruptor de alta pressão (HPS) 23 Termístor da temperatura de Líquido

10 Bomba de água 24 Termístor do tubo do líquido refrigerante

11 Saída de água - G 1” 25 Termístor do tubo do gás refrigerante

12 Entrada de água - G 1” 26 Termístor de descarga do compressor

13 Filtro de rede para água 27 Termístor da entrada de água

14 Purgador de ar 28 Termístor da saída de água

DIMENSÕES GERAIS
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7 INSTALAÇÃO DA UNIDADE

! C U I D A D O

•	 Transporte	os	produtos	para	 tão	perto	quanto	possível	do	 local	de	
instalação	antes	de	os	desembalar.

•	 Não	coloque	nada	em	cima	dos	produtos.

! P E R I G O

• Instale	 a	 unidade	 com	 um	 espaço	 envolvente	 suficiente	 para	 um	
manuseamento	 e	manutenção	 adequados,	 conforme	 indicado	 nas	
figuras	 seguintes.	 Instale	 a	 unidade	 onde	 exista	 uma	 ventilação	
adequada.

• Não	instale	a	unidade	em	locais	com	níveis	altos	de	vapores	de	óleo	
ou	em	atmosferas	salgadas	ou	sulfurosas.	

• Instale	a	unidade	o	mais	longe	possível	(pelo	menos	3	m)	de	fontes	
de	ondas	eletromagnéticas	(como	equipamento	médico).

• Na	limpeza,	utilize	um	líquido	não	inflamável	e	não	tóxico.	A	utilização	
de	um	produto	inflamável	pode	provocar	uma	explosão	ou	incêndio.

• Trabalhe	com	ventilação	suficiente	de	modo	que	não	exista	qualquer	
insuficiência	de	oxigénio.	Se	os	produtos	de	limpeza	forem	aquecidos	
a	 uma	 temperatura	 elevada	 (por	 exemplo,	 exposição	 ao	 fogo),	
podem	ser	produzidos	gases	tóxicos.

• Instale	a	unidade	num	local	onde	o	ruído	emitido	pela	unidade	não	
perturbe	os	vizinhos.

• Deve	remover	completamente	o	líquido	de	limpeza	depois	de	concluir	
esta	operação.

• Tenha	cuidado	para	não	entalar	os	cabos	quando	instalar	a	tampa	
de	manutenção,	de	forma	a	evitar	choques	elétricos	ou	incêndios.

! C U I D A D O

•	 Ao	 instalar	 duas	 ou	 mais	 unidades	 em	 conjunto,	 mantenha	 um	
espaço	entre	as	unidades	superior	a	500	mm	e	evite	os	obstáculos	
que	possam	impedir	a	entrada	de	ar.

•	 Instale	 a	 unidade	 onde	 possa	 ficar	 à	 sombra	 ou	 onde	 não	 fique	
exposta	à	luz	direta	do	sol	ou	à	radiação	direta	de	uma	fonte	de	calor	
de	alta	temperatura.

•	 Não	 instale	a	unidade	num	 local	onde	vento	sazonal	possa	atingir	
diretamente	o	ventilador	exterior.

•	 Assegure-se	de	que	a	fundação	é	plana,	nivelada	e	suficientemente	
forte.

•	 Esta	 unidade	 tem	 aletas	 de	 alumínio	 com	 bordos	 muito	 afiados.	
Tenha	cuidado	com	as	pás	para	evitar	ferimentos.	Instale	a	unidade	
numa	área	de	acesso	restrito,	não	acessível	ao	público	em	geral.

7.1 ESPAÇO DE INSTALAÇÃO

(Unidades em mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Caso em que a zona frontal e uma das laterais da unidade estão 
abertas (unidade única)

b) Caso em que existe uma parede envolvente  
(unidade única)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Caso em que existem obstáculos no lado de cima (unidade única)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

INSTALAÇÃO DA UNIDADE
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d) Caso em que existem obstáculos no lado de cima 
(unidades em série)

e) Caso em que a zona frontal e uma das laterais da unidade estão abertas 
(unidades em série)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Caso em que existe uma parede envolvente (unidades em série)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Horizontal (várias unidades) h) Vertical (várias unidades)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Não empilhe mais de duas unidades. - Feche a abertura (*) para evitar a recirculação do fluxo de descarga de ar.

INSTALAÇÃO DA UNIDADE

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021137

P
T



7.2 ESPAÇO PARA A INSTALAÇÃO

  � Fundação em betão

• A fundação deve ser plana e recomenda-se que esteja entre 
100 e 300 mm acima do nível do chão.

• Utilize perno de ancoragem M10 para fixar a unidade 
à fundação. (Pernos de cementação, porcas e anilhas 
para fixação à fundação não são incluídas e devem ser 
fornecidas no local).

• A água drenada pode congelar em áreas de frio intenso. 
Assim, se a unidade for instalada num telhado ou varanda, 
evite que a descarga da água para uma área pública, pois 
pode tornar o piso escorregadio.

M
á
x.

 1
7
m

m

Betão Enchimento com argamassa

Pernos de 
ancoragem

Anilha 
especial 
(M12)

Porca

Base de 
unidade exterior

• A unidade é um modelo com baixas vibrações, mas 
deve considerar a utilização de um reforço no chão ou 
revestimento/borracha antivibrações no caso de a superfície 
de apoio ser pouco resistente.

• A fundação deve ser estar unida à laje do chão. Caso 
contrário, calcule a resistência às vibrações da instalação 
da unidade YUTAKI M com a fundação, a fim de assegurar 
resistência suficiente contra quedas ou quando a unidade 
tiver que ser movida.

• A água de descarga e a água da chuva são descarregadas 
a partir do fundo da unidade, tanto quando a unidade estiver 
em funcionamento, como quando estiver parada.

• Escolha um local de instalação com boa drenagem ou instale 
uma drenagem de água conforme mostrado no desenho. 

• A fundação tem de ser plana e impermeável, para não provocar 
o aparecimento de poças de água se, por exemplo, chover. 

• Este produto tem um perfil baixo e uma baixa profundidade. 
Também pode ser fixado a uma parede, conforme 
mostrado abaixo, se considerar que os pernos de 
cementação à fundação não proporcionam uma instalação 
suficientemente estável. (As peças de montagem em metal 
não são fornecidas).

  � Fixação da unidade à parede

Borracha antivibrações 
(fornecido no local)

Ambos os lados podem ser fixados numa parede.  
(As peças de montagem em metal não são fornecidas.)

1 Fixe a unidade à parede conforme indicado na figura. (apoio 
não fornecido)

2 A fundação tem de ser suficientemente resistente para evitar 
deformações e vibração.

3 Para evitar a transferência de vibrações para o edifício, 
coloque calços de borracha entre o apoio e a parede.

! C U I D A D O

Preste	atenção	aos	seguintes	pontos	durante	a	instalação:
•	 A	 instalação	 deve	 garantir	 que	 a	 unidade	 não	 fica	 inclinada,	 não	

vibra,	 não	 faz	 ruído	 nem	 tomba	 devido	 a	 rajadas	 de	 vento	 ou	
terramotos.	Calcule	a	 resistência	da	fixação	de	modo	a	assegurar	
uma	resistência	suficiente	para	evitar	quedas	em	caso	de	terramoto.	
Fixe	a	unidade	com	cabos	 (fornecidos	no	 local)	quando	pretender	
instalar	a	unidade	num	local	sem	paredes	ou	vedações	e	quando	a	
unidade	estiver	exposta	a	rajadas	de	vento.

•	 Instale	um	material	à	prova	de	vibrações	onde	for	necessário.

  �  Instalação em locais em que a unidade será 
exposta a ventos fortes

Siga as instruções apresentadas abaixo para instalar a unidade 
em telhados ou em locais desprotegidos, onde a unidade fique 
exposta a ventos fortes.

Escolha um local onde a entrada e a saída da unidade não 
fiquem expostas a ventos fortes.
Se a saída da unidade ficar exposta a ventos fortes: 
Os ventos fortes diretos podem provocar uma insuficiência de 
fluxo de ar e prejudicar o funcionamento da unidade. 

INSTALAÇÃO DA UNIDADE
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! C U I D A D O

O	 excesso	 de	 vento	 forte	 contra	 a	 saída	 da	 unidade	 exterior	 pode	
provocar	 a	 inversão	 do	 sentido	 de	 rotação	 do	 ventilador	 e	 do	 motor,	
produzindo	danos.

No caso de soprar vento forte para a saída de ar, encontra-se 
disponível o guarda-vento (opcional) para evitar o vento forte.

Guarda-vento

Modelo guarda-vento

Modelo Quantidade necessária

WSP-264 1

8  TUBAGEM DE REFRIGERANTE E DE 
ÁGUA

8.1 OBSERVAÇÕES GERAIS PRÉVIAS À 
INSTALAÇÃO DA TUBAGEM

• Prepare os tubos de cobre fornecidos no local.

• Selecione um tamanho de tubagem com a espessura 
adequada e o material correto e que consiga resistir à 
pressão de funcionamento.

• Utilize tubos de cobre limpos. Certifique-se de que não 
há nenhuma poeira nem humidade no interior dos tubos. 
Sopre o interior dos tubos com azoto isento de oxigénio 
para remover toda a poeira e materiais estranhos antes de 
realizar a união.

? N O TA

Um	sistema	sem	contaminação	por	humidade	ou	óleo	vai	proporcionar	
um	melhor	desempenho	e	ciclo	de	vida	alargado	em	comparação	com	
um	sistema	preparado	de	 forma	 inadequada.	Tenha	particular	cuidado	
em	assegurar	que	o	 interior	de	 toda	a	 tubagem	de	cobre	está	 limpo	e	
seco.

• Tape a extremidade do tubo quando este tiver de passar 
através de um furo da parede.

• Não coloque os tubos diretamente sobre o chão sem cobrir 
as extremidades com fita adesiva ou tampões.

• Se a instalação da tubagem não for efetuada até ao dia 
seguinte, tape as extremidades mediante soldadura e 
encha-a com azoto isento de oxigénio através de uma 
válvula do tipo Schrader para evitar a contaminação com 
partículas e humidade. 

• Deve isolar os tubos de água, as juntas e as ligações para 
evitar a perda de calor, a condensação na superfície tubular 
ou os acidentes devido a calor excessivo nas superfícies das 
tubagens.

• Não utilize material de isolamento que contenha NH
3
, pois pode 

danificar o tubo de cobre e, posteriormente, originar fugas.
• Recomenda-se a utilização de juntas flexíveis na entrada 

e saída da tubagem de água para evitar a transmissão de 
vibração.

• O circuito da água deve ser montado e inspecionado por um 
técnico autorizado e deve estar em conformidade com todos 
os regulamentos locais e europeus relevantes.

• Depois da instalação, deve fazer uma inspeção adequada 
do tubo de água para assegurar que não existem fugas de 
água no circuito de aquecimento.

8.2 CIRCUITO DE REFRIGERANTE

8.2.1 Carga de refrigerante

O refrigerante R32 é carregado na unidade exterior na fábrica.

8.2.2  Precauções em caso de fuga de gás 
refrigerante

Os instaladores e as pessoas responsáveis pela elaboração 
das especificações são obrigados a cumprir os códigos e os 
regulamentos de segurança local, em caso de fuga de refrigerante.

! C U I D A D O

•	 Não	carregue	OXIGÉNIO,	ACETILENO	ou	outros	gases	inflamáveis	
ou	 venenosos	 no	 circuito	 de	 refrigeração,	 porque	 poderá	 ocorrer	
uma	 explosão.	 Recomendamos	 que	 seja	 carregado	 azoto	 isento	
de	oxigénio	para	este	ciclo	de	testes	ao	efetuar	um	teste	de	fugas	
ou	 uma	 prova	 de	 estanqueidade.	 Estes	 gases	 são	 extremamente	
perigosos.	

•	 Isole	totalmente	as	uniões	e	as	porcas	cónicas	nas	peças	de	ligação.
•	 Isole	totalmente	a	tubagem	de	líquido	para	evitar	uma	diminuição	do	

desempenho;	caso	contrário,	a	superfície	da	tubagem	"suará".
•	 Carregue	o	refrigerante	corretamente.	A	sobrecarga	ou	a	subcarga	

podem	causar	avarias	no	compressor.
•	 Verifique	 cuidadosamente	 se	 existem	 fugas	 de	 refrigerante.	 Se	

ocorrer	uma	 fuga	 importante	de	 refrigerante,	esta	poderá	provocar	
dificuldades	 respiratórias	ou	o	aparecimento	de	gases	 venenosos,	
se	existir	fogo	no	espaço	envolvente.	

•	 Se	 a	 porca	 cónica	 estiver	 demasiado	 apertada,	 após	 um	 período	
prolongado,	pode	fissurar	e	provocar	uma	fuga	de	refrigerante.

9 TUBAGEM DE DESCARGA

9.1 LIGAÇÃO DO MECANISMO DE 
DESCARGA DE ÁGUA (ACESSÓRIO)

Quando a base da unidade exterior é utilizada temporariamente 
como um recetor de descarga e a água de descarga que aí se 
encontra for descarregada, este acoplamento de descarga é 
utilizado para ligar a tubagem de descarga.

Modelo DBS-12L

Procedimento de ligação

1 Insira o tampão em plástico na saída de esgoto até aos 
troços extrudidos.

2 Insira a saída na base da unidade até aos troços extrudidos.

3 O tamanho do acoplamento de descarga é Ø15 mm (OD)

4 A tubagem de descarga deve ser fornecida no local.
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•	 Não	use	esta	saída	de	descarga	numa	zona	fria,	porque	a	água	de	
descarga	pode	gelar.

•	 Este	acoplamento	de	descarga	não	é	suficiente	para	recolher	toda	
a	água	de	descarga.	Se	for	necessário	recolher	 totalmente	a	água	
de	descarga,	instale	um	tabuleiro	de	descarga,	maior	que	a	base	da	
unidade,	sob	a	unidade	e	equipado	com	drenagem.

Tubagem de descarga
Tampão em plástico

100 mm

Tampão em 
plástico

Orifício de 
descarga

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Tampão em plástico

Orifício de 
descarga

Empurre

9.2 AQUECIMENTO DO ESPAÇO E AQS
! P E R I G O

Não ligue a fonte de alimentação à unidade antes de encher o circuito 
de aquecimento (e de água quente sanitária, se for o caso) com água 
e de verificar a pressão da água e a ausência total de fugas.

9.2.1  Elementos opcionais hidráulicos 
adicionais para aquecimento

Tipo N.º Nome da peça

Ligações da tubagem
1 Entrada de água (aquecimento)

2 Saída de água (aquecimento)

Fornecido no local 3 Válvula de corte (fornecida no local)

Acessórios 4
Válvula de verificação da água 
(acessório ATW-WCV-01)

Fornecido no local 5 Válvula de corte

Os seguintes elementos hidráulicos são necessários, de forma 
a executar corretamente o circuito de água do aquecimento.

• Na unidade devem ser instaladas duas válvulas de corte 
(acessório fornecido no local) (3). Uma das válvulas deve 
ser instalada na ligação de entrada de água (1) e a outra na 
ligação de saída de água (2) para facilitar os trabalhos de 
manutenção.

• Deve ligar uma válvula de verificação da água (acessório 
ATW-WCV-01) (5) com uma válvula de corte (fornecida no 
local) (4) ao ponto de abastecimento da água durante o 
enchimento da unidade. A válvula de verificação atua como 
um dispositivo de segurança para proteger a instalação da 
contrapressão, do refluxo e da sifonagem de retorno da água 
não potável para a rede de abastecimento de água potável.

9.2.2  Elementos hidráulicos necessários 
adicionais para água quente sanitária

Tipo N.º Nome da peça

Ligações da 
tubagem

1 Entrada de água (aquecimento)

2 Saída de água (aquecimento)

3 Entrada da serpentina de aquecimento

4 Saída da serpentina de aquecimento

5 Entrada de água (AQS)

6 Saída de água (AQS)

Fornecido no local 7 Válvula de corte (fornecida no local)

Acessórios

8
Depósito de água quente sanitária 
(acessório DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9
Válvula de 3 vias 
(acessório ATW-3WV-01)

Fornecido no local
10 Bifurcação em T

11 Tubos da serpentina de aquecimento

O YUTAKI M não é fornecido de fábrica preparado para o 
funcionamento de AQS, mas pode ser utilizado para produzir 
AQS se a instalação dos seguintes elementos:

• Um depósito de água quente sanitária (acessório  
DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E) (8) tem de ser instalado 
juntamente com a unidade.

• Uma válvula de 3 vias (acessório ATW-3WV-01) (9) tem 
de ser conectada ao tubo de saída de água da instalação.

• Uma bifurcação em T (fornecida no local) (10) tem de ser 
conectada ao tubo de entrada de água da instalação.

• Dois tubos de água (fornecidos no local) (11). Um tubo 
entre a válvula de 3 vias e a entrada da serpentina de 
aquecimento (3) do depósito de água quente sanitária, o 
outro entre a bifurcação em T e a saída da serpentina de 
aquecimento (4) do depósito de água quente sanitária.
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Os seguintes elementos também são necessários para o 
circuito de água quente sanitária:

Tipo N.º Nome da peça

Ligações da tubagem
1 Entrada de água (AQS)

2 Saída de água (AQS)

Fornecido no local

3

Válvula limitadora de pressão e de 
temperatura 

3a Válvula de corte

3b Válvula de verificação da água
3c Válvula limitadora de pressão

4 Válvula de corte

5 Descarga

• Uma válvula de corte (fornecida no local): deve ligar 
uma válvula de corte (4) depois da ligação da saída de 
AQS do depósito de AQS (2), para facilitar os trabalhos de 
manutenção.

• Uma válvula de segurança (fornecida no local): este 
acessório (3) é uma válvula limitadora da pressão e da 
temperatura que deve ser instalada o mais próximo possível 
da ligação de entrada de água do depósito de água quente 
sanitária (1). Deve garantir uma drenagem correta (5) para 
a descarga desta válvula. A válvula de segurança da água 
deve proporcionar o seguinte:

 - Proteção de pressão

 - Função de não-retorno

 - Válvula de corte

 - Enchimento

 - Descarga

? N O TA

O	tubo	de	descarga	deve	estar	sempre	aberto	para	a	atmosfera,	sem	gelo	
e	em	inclinação	contínua	para	o	lado	inferior	em	caso	de	fugas	de	água.

9.2.3  Elementos opcionais hidráulicos 
adicionais (para AQS)

Em caso de circuito de recirculação para o circuito de água 
quente sanitária:

Tipo N.º Nome da peça

Ligações da tubagem
1 Entrada de água (AQS)

2 Saída de água (AQS)

Acessórios 3
Válvula de verificação da água 
(acessório ATW-WCV-01)

Fornecido no local
4 Bomba de água

5 Válvula de corte

• Uma bomba de recirculação de água (fornecida no 
local): esta bomba (3) ajuda a recircular corretamente a 
água quente para a entrada de água quente sanitária.

• Uma válvula de verificação de água (acessório  
ATW-WCV-01): este acessório Hitachi (3) é instalado depois 
da bomba de recirculação de água (4) para garantir que a 
água não retorna.

• Duas válvulas de corte (fornecidas no local) (5): uma 
antes da bomba de recirculação de água (4) e outra depois 
da válvula de verificação da água (3).

9.2.4  Requisitos e recomendações para o 
circuito hidráulico

• O comprimento máximo de tubagem depende da pressão 
máxima de água disponível no tubo de saída de água. 
Verifique as curvas das bombas.

• A unidade está equipada com um purgador de ar manual 
(fornecido de fábrica) na sua posição mais elevada. Se esta 
posição não corresponder ao local mais elevado da instalação 
de água, o ar poderá ficar preso na respetiva canalização e 
provocar um mau funcionamento do sistema. Neste caso, 
deve instalar purgadores de ar adicionais (fornecidos no local) 
para garantir que o ar não entra no circuito de água.

• No sistema de aquecimento de piso, deve purgar o ar 
através de uma bomba externa e de um circuito aberto para 
evitar bolsas de ar.

• Se a unidade parar durante períodos de corte e a temperatura 
ambiente for muito baixa, a água nos tubos e na bomba 
de circulação pode congelar e danificar estes elementos. 
Nestes casos, o instalador deve assegurar que a temperatura 
da água no interior dos tubos não é inferior ao ponto de 
congelação. Para evitar isto, a unidade dispõe de um 
mecanismo de autoproteção que deve ser ativado (consultar 
no Manual de Serviço a secção "Funções	opcionais”).
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• Adicionalmente, nos casos em que a drenagem da água 
seja difícil, deve utilizar uma mistura anticongelante de glicol 
(etilenoglicol ou propilenoglicol) (com um teor de 10 % a  
40 %). O rendimento de uma unidade a funcionar com glicol 
pode diminuir proporcionalmente à percentagem do glicol 
usado, visto que a densidade deste é superior a da água.

• Verifique se a bomba de água do circuito de aquecimento 
funciona dentro da margem de funcionamento da bomba e 
se o fluxo da água se sobrepõe ao valor mínimo da bomba. 
Se o caudal de água for inferior a 6 L/min, a unidade mostra 
o alarme.

• Em particular, é recomendável instalar um filtro de água 
adicional no aquecimento (instalação no local), de forma a 
remover eventuais partículas resultantes da soldagem que 
não sejam eliminadas pelo filtro de rede da unidade.

• Ao selecionar um depósito para o funcionamento de DHW, 
considere os seguintes pontos:

 - A capacidade do depósito tem de satisfazer o consumo 
diário de forma a evitar a estagnação da água.

 - A água doce deve circular no circuito de água do depósito 
de água quente sanitária pelo menos uma vez por dia nos 
primeiros dias a seguir à instalação. Limpe igualmente o 
sistema com água doce se não houver consumo de água 
quente sanitária durante um período prolongado.

 - Evite tubagens extensas entre o depósito e a instalação 
de água quente sanitária para diminuir as eventuais 
perdas de temperatura.

 - Se a pressão de entrada da água fria sanitária for mais 
elevada do que a pressão nominal do equipamento  
(6 bar), deve utilizar um redutor de pressão com um 
valor nominal de 7 bar.

• Quando necessário, coloque um material isolante à volta da 
tubagem para evitar perdas de calor.

• Sempre que possível, deve instalar válvulas de corrediça 
nas tubagens de água para minimizar a resistência do fluxo 
e manter um caudal de água suficiente.

• Certifique-se de que a instalação cumpre a legislação 
aplicável em termos de ligação de tubos e materiais, 
medidas de higiene, ensaio e utilização possível de alguns 
componentes específicos como válvulas de mistura 
termostáticas, válvulas de pressão diferencial, etc.

• A pressão máxima da água é 3 bar (pressão nominal de 
abertura da válvula de segurança). Instale um dispositivo 
de redução da pressão adequado no circuito de água para 
garantir que a pressão máxima NÃO é ultrapassada.

• Certifique-se de que a válvula de segurança e o purgador  
de ar são instalados corretamente para evitar que entrem 
em contacto com os componentes da unidade.

• Certifique-se de que todos os componentes não fornecidos 
e instalados no circuito da tubagem suportam a pressão 
da água e o intervalo de temperatura da água em que a 
unidade funciona.

• As unidades YUTAKI foram concebidas unicamente para 
utilização num circuito de água fechado.

• A pressão de ar interna do depósito do vaso de expansão 
deve ser adaptada ao volume de água da instalação final 
(fornecido de fábrica com 0,1 MPa de pressão de ar interna).

• Não adicione qualquer tipo de glicol ao circuito de água.

• A instalação deverá estar provida de tampões de descarga 
em todos os pontos baixos para permitir uma completa 
drenagem do circuito durante o serviço de manutenção.

9.2.5 Enchimento com água

1 Certifique-se de que liga uma válvula de verificação de 
água (acessório ATW-WCV-01) com uma válvula de corte 
(fornecida no local) ao ponto de enchimento de água (ligação 
de entrada de água) para encher o circuito hidráulico do 
aquecimento (consulte “9.2	Aquecimento	do	espaço	e	AQS”). 

2 Certifique-se de que todas as válvulas estão abertas 
(válvulas de corte da saída/entrada de água e restantes 
válvulas dos componentes de instalação do aquecimento). 

3 Certifique-se de que os purgadores de ar da unidade e da 
instalação funcionem corretamente.

4 Ligue um tubo de descarga à válvula de segurança e 
certifique-se de que está corretamente ligado ao sistema 
de drenagem geral. A válvula de segurança é usada 
posteriormente como um dispositivo de purga de ar durante 
o procedimento de enchimento com água.

5 Encha o circuito de aquecimento com água até a pressão 
mostrada no manómetro chegar a aproximadamente a 1,8 bar. 

? N O TA

Quando	o	sistema	está	a	ser	enchido	com	água,	deve	manobrar	a	válvula	
de	segurança	manualmente	para	auxiliar	na	purga	do	ar.	

6 Retire todo o ar possível do circuito de água através do 
purgador de ar e de outras purgas de ar da instalação (fan	
coils, radiadores, etc.). 

7 Inicie o teste da purga de ar. Existem dois modos (Manual 
ou Automático) para as instalações com funcionamento de 
DHW e aquecimento:

a. Manual: Inicie e pare a unidade manualmente com o 
controlador respetivo (botão Ligar/Parar) e também com 
o pino 2 DSW4 da PCB1 (ON: Forçado em derivação 
para serpentina de água quente sanitária; OFF: Forçado 
em derivação para aquecimento).

b. Automático: Selecione a função de purga do ar com o 
controlador do utilizador. Quando a purga automática do 
ar estiver a ser executada, a velocidade da bomba e a 
posição da válvula de 3 vias (aquecimento ou DHW) são 
alteradas automaticamente.

Bomba 
de água

AQS  
3Wv

Segundos

Segundos
Repetir...

Repetir...

ON

OFF

8 Se ainda ficar uma pequena quantidade de ar no circuito de 
água, ela deve ser removida pelo purgador de ar manual 
da unidade durante as primeiras horas de funcionamento. 
Depois da remoção do ar da instalação, é muito provável 
que ocorra uma redução da pressão da água no circuito. 
Portanto, deve encher com mais água até a pressão voltar a 
um nível aproximado de 1,8 bar. 

TUBAGEM DE DESCARGA

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021142



? N O TA

•	 A	unidade	está	equipada	com	um	purgador	de	ar	manual	(fornecido	
de	 fábrica)	 na	 sua	 posição	 mais	 elevada.	 De	 qualquer	 forma,	 se	
houver	pontos	mais	elevados	na	instalação	de	água,	o	ar	pode	ficar	
preso	 na	 respetiva	 canalização	 e	 provocar	 o	 mau	 funcionamento	
do	 sistema.	Neste	 caso,	 deve	 instalar	 purgadores	 de	 ar	 adicionais	
(fornecidos	no	local)	para	garantir	que	o	ar	não	entra	no	circuito	de	
água.	As	purgas	de	ar	devem	ser	 colocadas	em	pontos	 facilmente	
acessíveis	à	manutenção.	

•	 A	pressão	de	água	indicada	no	manómetro	da	pode	variar	em	função	
da	temperatura	da	água	(quanto	maior	for	a	temperatura,	maior	vai	
ser	a	pressão).	No	entanto,	deve	estar	acima	de	1	bar	para	impedir	a	
entrada	de	ar	no	circuito.

•	 Preecnher	 o	 circuito	 com	 água	 corrente.	 A	 água	 da	 instalação	
de	 aquecimento	 deve	 estar	 em	 conformidade	 com	 a	 diretiva		
EN	 98/83	 CE.	 Não	 recomendamos	 água	 sanitária	 não	 controlada	
(por	 exemplo,	 água	de	poços,	 rios,	 lagos,	 etc.)	 (consulte	 a	 secção	
"Qualidade	da	água”	do	CD-ROM).	

•	 A	pressão	máxima	da	água	é	3	bar	(pressão	nominal	de	abertura	da	
válvula	de	segurança).	Instale	um	dispositivo	de	redução	da	pressão	
adequado	no	circuito	de	água	para	garantir	que	a	pressão	máxima	
NÃO	é	ultrapassada.	

•	 No	sistema	de	aquecimento	de	piso,	o	ar	deve	ser	purgado	através	de	
uma	bomba	externa	e	de	um	circuito	aberto	para	evitar	bolsas	de	ar.	

•	 Verifique	cuidadosamente	a	existência	de	fugas	no	circuito	de	água,	
nas	ligações	e	nos	restantes	elementos	do	circuito.

9.3 DESCRIÇÃO DO VOLUME MÍNIMO DE 
ÁGUA

A secção seguinte mostra como calcular o volume de 
água mínimo no sistema de forma a proteger o produto 
(antibombagem) e a queda de temperatura ao descongelar.

1 Volume de água protetor para o produto

Certifique-se de que o volume de água é igual ou superior aos 
valores mostrados abaixo, de forma a reduzir a frequência 
de ON/OFF da unidade YUTAKI M quando não existir carga 
ou esta for extremamente ligeira. Quando o volume de água 
é inferior ao volume indicado (volume de água mínimo), o 
compressor para frequentemente com uma carga ligeira, o 
que pode originar uma avaria u uma menor vida útil.

? N O TA

O	diferencial	de	temperatura	de	ON/OFF	predefinido	de	fábrica	é	“4	ºC”.	
Repare	que	o	volume	de	água	mínimo	varia	consoante	os	ajustes	para	
cada	finalidade,	conforme	mostrado	na	tabela	seguinte:

(Unidades: litros)

Modelo

Diferencial de temp. ON/OFF RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3 ºC 36 36

2 ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Volume de água mínimo necessário durante a 
descongelação

• A seguinte fórmula é utilizada para efetuar o cálculo:

Em que: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	Q

Y
	

ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Volume de água necessário (m3)

O volume de água mínimo necessário na instalação para 
compensar a perda de calor provocada por uma redução 
da temperatura da água durante a descongelação.

ΔT	= Descida admissível da temperatura da água (ºC)

Redução da temperatura da água que o cliente está 
disposto a permitir na instalação.

Q
DEF

 = Perda de calor durante a descongelação (kW)

Perda de calor causada no sistema pela redução da 
temperatura da água e que pode afetar o nível de 
conforto do utilizador em termos de aquecimento. Este 
valor é a soma dos dois itens seguintes:

Q
I
 = Consumo de calor da instalação (kW)

Quando a descongelação estiver a decorrer, a unidade 
não fornece o aquecimento necessário para satisfazer o 
consumo de aquecimento da instalação. Este valor pode ser 
obtido de duas formas:

1.  Utilizando o valor do consumo de energia da 
instalação, caso seja conhecido.

2.  Se este valor não for conhecido, pode ser estimado 
utilizando a capacidade de aquecimento da unidade à 
temperatura ambiente de 0 ºC WB e uma temperatura 
da água de, por exemplo, 45 ºC.

Q
Y
 = Carga de arrefecimento na unidade YUTAKI M (kW)

Para além de não fornecer o aquecimento necessário para 
suprir o aquecimento necessário à instalação durante a 
descongelação, a unidade também está a produzir frio. 
Pode ser estimado que este valor é aproximadamente 
85% da potência de aquecimento na unidade em 
condições normais (temperatura do ar: 6/7 ºC (WB/DB) e 
temperatura de entrada/saída da água: 40 ºC / 45 ºC)
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O	tempo	máximo	considerado	para	descongelação	são	6	minutos	por	hora.

A seguinte tabela mostra o volume de água mínimo necessário 
para cada unidade YUTAKI M em caso de uma descida 
permitida da temperatura de 10 ºC.

(Unidades: litros)

Modelo

Descida da temperatura da água RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5 ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20 ºC 53 53

25 ºC 42 42
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•	 Os	 valores	 mostrados	 na	 tabela	 baseiam-se	 em	 condições	 de	
instalação	teóricas.	Além	disso,	a	unidade	YUTAKI	M	admite	várias	
configurações	de	circuitos	hidráulicos	e	o	valor	pode	ser	diferente,	
consoante	cada	instalação	específica.

•	 Assim,	cabe	ao	cliente	 recalcular	estes	valores	de	acordo	com	as	
condições	reais	da	instalação.	
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9.4 CONTROLO DE ÁGUA

É também necessário analisar a qualidade da água verificando 
o pH, a condutividade elétrica, o teor em ião amónio, em 
enxofre e outros. Seguidamente são apresentados os valores 
normalizados para a qualidade de água.

Item

Sistema de água de 
refrigeração

Tendência (1)

Água de 
circulação 

(20 ºC menos 
de)

Forne-
cimento 
de água

Corro-
são

Depósi-
tos de 

incrusta-
ções

pH de qualidade 
padrão (25ºC)

6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Condutividade Elétrica 
(mS/m) (25 °C)  
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Menos de 40 
Menos de 400

Menos 
de 30 
Menos 
de 300

Iões de cloro  
(mg CI¯/I)

Menos de 50
Menos 
de 50

Iões de ácido sulfúrico  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Menos de 50
Menos 
de 50

Consumo de ácido 
(pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Menos de 50
Menos 
de 50

Dureza total  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Menos de 70
Menos 
de 70

Dureza de cálcio  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Menos de 50
Menos 
de 50

Sílica L (mg SIO
2 
/I) Menos de 30

Menos 
de 30

Qualidade de 
referência 
Ferro total (mg Fe/I)

Menos de 1,0
Menos 
de 0,3

Cobre Total  
(mg Cu/I)

Menos de 1,0
Menos 
de 0,1

Iões de enxofre  
(mg S2¯/I)

Não devem ser 
detetados.

Iões de amónio  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Menos de 1,0
Menos 
de 0,1

Cloro restante  
(mg CI/I)

Menos de 0,3
Menos 
de 0,3

Ácido carbónico 
flutuante (mg CO

2
/I)

Menos de 4,0
Menos 
de 4,0

Índice de Estabilidade 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? N O TA

•	 (1)	 A	 marca	 “ ”	 na	 tabela	 indica	 o	 fator	 relativo	 à	 tendência	 de	
corrosão	ou	formação	de	depósitos	de	incrustações.

•	 (2)	Os	valores	apresentados	em	 “{}"são	apenas	de	 referência,	de	
acordo	com	a	unidade	anterior.

9.5 LIGAÇÃO DA TUBAGEM DE ÁGUA

  � Posição da tubagem e dimensões da ligação

A unidade vem equipada de fábrica com duas uniões para 
serem ligadas à canalização de entrada / saída de água. 
Consulte a figura seguinte que especifica a localização, as 
dimensões e os tamanhos das ligações da tubagem da água.

Entrada 
de água

Saída de 
água

Descrição Tamanho das ligações

Entrada de água Rp1”

Saída de água Rp1”

9.6 SUSPENSÃO DA TUBAGEM DA ÁGUA

Suspenda a tubagem da água em determinados pontos 
evitando que esteja em contacto directo com o edifício: 
paredes, tetos, etc.

Se houver contacto direto entre os tubos, pode produzir-se um 
som anómalo devido à vibração da tubagem. Tenha especial 
cuidado com tubagens curtas.

Não fixe diretamente a tubagem da água a peças metálicas (a 
tubagem pode expandir-se e contrair-se). 

Abaixo são mostrados alguns exemplos de métodos de suspensão.

Para suspensão de 
pesos elevados

Para condução de tubagem 
ao longo de paredes

Para trabalhos de 
instalação imediata

10 AJUSTES DE CONTROLO E 
ELÉCTRICOS

10.1 VERIFICAÇÃO GERAL

• Certifique-se de que cumpre os seguintes requisitos na 
instalação da fonte de alimentação:

 - A potência energética da instalação elétrica é suficiente 
para satisfazer o consumo do sistema YUTAKI (unidade 
exterior + depósito de DHW (se aplicável)).

 - A tensão da fonte de alimentação está dentro do 
intervalo de ±10% da tensão nominal.

 - A impedância de linha da fonte de alimentação é 
suficientemente baixa para evitar uma queda de tensão 
superior a 15% da tensão nominal.
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• Em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/30/EU do Conselho 
sobre compatibilidade eletromagnética, a tabela seguinte 
indica a impedância máxima admissível do sistema Z

máx
 no 

ponto de ligação da alimentação do utilizador, de acordo 
com a norma EN61000-3-11.

Modelo
Fonte de 

alimentação
Modo de operação Z

max
 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- -

Com aquecedor do 
depósito de AQS

0,30

RASM-3VRE

- 0,43

Com aquecedor do 
depósito de AQS

0,24

? N O TA

Os	dados	relativos	ao	aquecedor	do	depósito	de	AQS	são	calculados	
em	 combinação	 com	 o	 acessório	 do	 depósito	 de	 água	 quente	
sanitária	"DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• As características de harmónicos de cada modelo, 
relativamente ao cumprimento da norma EN 61000-3-2 e 
EN 61000-3-12, são as seguintes:

Cumprimento da norma 
EN 61000-3-2 e EN 61000-3-12

Modelos

Equipamento em conformidade com 
a norma EN 61000-3-2 (Utilização 
profissional)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Certifique-se de que a instalação existente (interruptores 
de alimentação principal, disjuntores, cabos, conectores e 
terminais de cabos) cumpre os regulamentos nacionais e 
locais.

• A utilização do aquecedor do depósito de água quente 
sanitária está desativada de fábrica. Se pretender ativar o 
aquecedor do depósito de DHW durante o funcionamento 
normal da unidade, deve ajustar o pino 3 do DSW4 da  
PCB 1 na posição ON e usar as proteções adequadas. 

10.2 LIGAÇÕES ELÉTRICAS PARA 
UNIDADES EXTERIORES

  �  As ligações elétricas para a unidade exterior 
são mostradas na figura abaixo

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Alimentação 
1~  230V 50Hz

Cabo de controlo  
(5V)

10.2.1  Ligação da cablagem de alimentação e 
de transmissão

  � Instruções de segurança

? N O TA

Consulte	os	requisitos	e	as	recomendações	no	capítulo		“10	Ajustes	de	
controlo	e	eléctricos”.

! P E R I G O

• Não ligue a fonte de alimentação à unidade antes de encher o 
circuito de aquecimento (e de água quente sanitária, se for o 
caso) com água e de verificar a pressão da água e a ausência 
total de fugas.

• Não efetue qualquer trabalho nas ligações elétricas sem desligar 
o interruptor da alimentação principal.

• Se utilizar mais de uma fonte de alimentação, comprove 
e certifique-se de que todas estão DESLIGADAS antes de 
manusear a unidade.

• Evite que a instalação elétrica fique em contacto com os tubos 
de refrigerante, tubos de água, arestas de placas e componentes 
elétricos no interior da unidade para impedir danos causadores 
de choque elétrico ou curto-circuito.

! C U I D A D O

•	 Utilize	 um	 circuito	 de	 alimentação	 dedicado	 para	 a	 unidade.	 Não	
utilize	um	circuito	de	alimentação	partilhado	com	a	unidade	exterior,	
nem	com	qualquer	outro	aparelho.

•	 Certifique-se	 de	 que	 todos	 os	 dispositivos	 de	 ligação	 elétrica	 e	
proteção	 são	 selecionados,	 ligados,	 identificados	 e	 fixados	 de	
forma	apropriada	aos	terminais	respetivos	da	unidade,	em	especial	
a	 ligação	 de	 proteção	 (terra)	 e	 de	 alimentação,	 cumprindo	 os	
regulamentos	 locais	e	nacionais	aplicáveis.	Realize	uma	 ligação	à	
terra	adequada,	pois	uma	incompleta	pode	causar	choques	elétricos.

•	 Proteja	 a	 unidade	 contra	 a	 entrada	 de	 pequenos	 animais	 (como	
roedores)	que	podem	danificar	a	 tubagem	de	descarga	e	qualquer	
cabo	 interno	 ou	 peças	 elétricas,	 causando	 um	 choque	 elétrico	 ou	
curto-circuito.

•	 Assegure	uma	distância	entre	cada	terminal	de	ligação	e	coloque	fita	
de	isolamento	ou	uma	manga	como	mostrado	na	figura.

Fita ou manga
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10.3 TAMANHO DOS CABOS E REQUISITOS MÍNIMOS DOS DISPOSITIVOS DE PROTEÇÃO

! C U I D A D O

•	 Certifique-se	de	que	os	componentes	elétricos	fornecidos	no	local	(interruptores	de	alimentação	principal,	disjuntores,	cabos,	conectores	e	terminais	
de	cabos)	foram	selecionados	corretamente	de	acordo	com	os	dados	elétricos	indicados	neste	capítulo	e	de	que	cumprem	as	regulamentações	
locais	e	nacionais.	Se	for	necessário,	consulte	a	autoridade	local	competente	para	mais	informação	acerca	de	normas,	regras,	regulamentos,	etc.	

•	 Utilize	um	circuito	de	alimentação	dedicado	para	a	unidade.	Não	utilize	um	circuito	de	alimentação	partilhado	com	a	unidade	exterior,	nem	com	
qualquer	outro	aparelho.

Utilize cabos que não sejam mais leves que o cabo flexível com revestimento de policloropreno (designação de código 60245 IEC 57).

Modelo
Fonte de 

alimentação
Modo de operação

Cabos de alimentação Cabos de transmissão CB 
(A)

ELB
(n.º de pólos/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Com aquecedor do 
depósito de AQS

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE

- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Com aquecedor do 
depósito de AQS

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? N O TA

Os	 dados	 relativos	 ao	 aquecedor	 do	 depósito	 de	AQS	 são	 calculados	 em	 combinação	 com	 o	 acessório	 do	 depósito	 de	 água	 quente	 sanitária	
"DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! C U I D A D O

•	 Certifique-se	especificamente	de	que	existe	um	disjuntor	de	fuga	à	terra	(ELB)	instalado	para	as	unidades	(unidade	exterior).
•	 Se	a	instalação	já	estiver	equipada	com	um	disjuntor	de	fuga	à	terra	(ELB),	certifique-se	de	que	a	corrente	nominal	é	suficiente	para	suportar	a	

corrente	das	unidades	(unidade	exterior).

? N O TA

•	 Pode	utilizar	fusíveis	em	vez	de	disjuntores	magnéticos	(CB).	Neste	caso,	selecione	fusíveis	com	valores	nominais	similares	aos	do	CB.
•	 O	disjuntor	de	fuga	à	terra	(ELB)	mencionado	neste	manual	também	é	conhecido	com	disjuntor	diferencial	residual	(RCD)	ou	disjuntor	de	corrente	

residual	(RCCB).
•	 Os	disjuntores	(CB)	também	são	conhecidos	como	disjuntores	termomagnéticos	ou	simplesmente	disjuntores	magnéticos	(MCB).

10.4 LIGAÇÕES DA UNIDADE OPCIONAL (ACESSÓRIOS)

  � Resumo das ligações da placa de terminais

Marca Nome da peça Descrição

PLACA DE TERMINAIS 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Ligação da fonte de alimentação principal
L1

L2
-

L3

PLACA DE TERMINAIS 2 (TB2)

1
Comutação H-LINK

A transmissão H-LINK tem de ser realizada entre a unidade, ATW-RTU (exceto ATW-RTU-04) ou 
de qualquer outro dispositivo central.2

3 Comunicação H-LINK para o controlo 
remoto

Terminais para ligar o controlador da unidade YUTAKI.
4

5 Termístor do depósito de AQS O sensor de AQS monitoriza a temperatura do depósito de água quente sanitária.

6 Termístor comum Terminal comum para termístor.

7
Termístor para a temperatura de 
saída de água do segundo ciclo.

O sensor é utilizado para o controlo da segunda temperatura e deverá ser colocado depois da 
válvula de mistura e da bomba de circulação.
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Marca Nome da peça Descrição

8
Termístor para a temperatura de 
saída da água após o separador 
hidráulico.

Sensor de água para a combinação de separador hidráulico, depósito de compensação ou 
caldeira.

9 Termístor comum Terminal comum para termístores.

10
Termístor para temperatura de água 
de piscina.

O sensor controla a temperatura da piscina e deve ser posicionado no interior do permutador de 
calor de placas da piscina.

11
Termístor para a temperatura de 
segundo ambiente

O sensor controla a temperatura de segundo ambiente e deve ser posicionado no exterior.

12 Terra Ligação à terra para a válvula de 3 vias e a bomba de água.

13 Linha comum Linha de terminal comum para a entrada 1 e a entrada 2.

14 Entrada 1 (Consumo ON/OFF) (*)
O sistema de bomba de calor de ar para água foi concebido para permitir a ligação de um termóstato 
remoto para controlar de forma efetiva a temperatura da sua casa. De acordo com a temperatura 
ambiente, o termóstato ligará ou desligará o sistema da bomba de calor de ar para água. 

15 Entrada 2 (modo ECO) (*) Sinal disponível que permite reduzir a temperatura da água do circuito 1, do circuito 2 ou de ambos.

16 Linha comum Linha de terminal comum para as entradas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Entrada 3 (Piscina) (*)
Apenas para instalações de piscinas: é necessário ligar uma entrada externa à bomba de calor 
de ar para água de forma a providenciar um sinal quando a bomba de água da piscina estiver a 
funcionar.

18 Entrada 4 (Solar) (*) Entrada disponível para combinação solar com depósito de água quente sanitária.

19 Entrada 5 (função Smart) (*)
Para conectar um interruptor de tarifa externo que desligue a bomba de calor durante o pico de 
consumo de eletricidade. Dependendo da configuração, a bomba de calor ou o depósito de AQS 
ficam bloqueados quando o sinal estiver aberto/fechado.

20 Entrada 6 (Incrementar AQS) (*) Entrada disponível para aquecimento imediato do depósito de água quente sanitária.

21 Entrada 7 (medidor de energia)

A medição do consumo real de energia pode ser realizada através da ligação de um medidor 
exterior. O número de impulsos do medidor de energia é uma variável configurável. Esta 
ação adiciona cada entrada de impulso ao modo de operação correspondente (aquecimento, 
arrefecimento, DHW). Duas opções possíveis:

- Um medidor de energia para toda a instalação (UI+UE).

- Dois medidores de energia separados (um para UI e um para UE).

22 Segurança Aquastat para o circuito 
1 (WP1)

Terminais para ligar o acessório de segurança Aquastat (ATW-AQT-01) que controla a 
temperatura da água no circuito 1. 23

24(C) Fecho da válvula de mistura
Quando for necessário um sistema de mistura para o controlo da segunda temperatura, estas 
saídas são necessárias para controlar a válvula de mistura.

25(O) Abertura da válvula de mistura

26(N) N comum

27(L) Bomba de água 2 (WP2)
Se existir uma segunda aplicação de temperatura, a bomba de circulação para o ciclo de 
aquecimento secundário funciona como bomba secundária.

28
Alimentação auxiliar Fonte de alimentação para ATW-RTU e dispositivo central

29

30(N)
Saída da resistência elétrica de AQS

Se o depósito de AQS incluir uma resistência elétrica, a bomba de calor de ar para água pode 
ativá-la se não conseguir produzir sozinha a temperatura exigida da AQS.31(L)

32(C) Linha comum Linha comum para a válvula de 3 vias do depósito de AQS.

33(L)
Válvula de 3 vias para o depósito de 
AQS

A bomba de calor de ar para água pode ser usada para aquecer AQS. Esta saída estará ligada 
quando a AQS estiver ativada.

34(N) N comum Terminal neutro comum para a válvula de 3 vias do depósito de AQS e saídas 1 e 2.

35(L)
Saída 1 (válvula de 3 vias para 
piscina) (*)

A bomba de calor de ar para água pode ser usada para aquecer a piscina. Esta saída estará 
ligada quando a piscina estiver ativada.

36(L) Saída 2 (bomba de água 3 (WP3)) (*)
Se existir um separador hidráulico ou um depósito de compensação, é necessária uma bomba de 
água adicional (WP3).

37

Saída 3 (resistência elétrica ou 
caldeira auxiliar) (*)

A caldeira pode ser utilizada para alternar com a bomba de calor quando esta não consegue 
atingir sozinha a temperatura necessária.

Pode utilizar uma resistência elétrica (como acessório) para fornecer o aquecimento adicional 
necessário nos dias mais frios do ano.

38

39
Saída 4 (Solar) (*) Saída para combinação de solar com depósito de água quente doméstica.

40

? N O TA

(*):	As	entradas	e	saídas	descritas	na	tabela	correspondem	às	opções	definidas	na	fábrica.	O	controlador	da	unidade	permite	configurar	e	utilizar	
algumas	funções	das	entradas	e	saídas.	Consulte	o	Manual	de	Serviço	para	mais	informação.
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10.5 AJUSTE DOS COMUTADORES DIP E 
DOS INTERRUPTORES ROTATIVOS

10.5.1 Ajuste dos comutadores DIP para PCB1

  � Quantidade e posição dos comutadores DIP
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Não é necessário nenhum ajuste

Quando o pino n.º 1 está ajustado em ON, a 
deteção de corrente elétrica é cancelada. O pino 
n.º 1 deverá ser colocado em OFF depois de 
efetuados os trabalhos de instalação elétrica.

  � DSW301: Modo teste de funcionamento

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW2: Ajuste das funções opcionais

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW3: Potência (Ajuste de fábrica)

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: não é necessário nenhum ajuste
DSW4 RSW1

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW5: Resistência do terminal final (não é 
necessário nenhum ajuste)

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW6: não é necessário nenhum ajuste (Não alterar)

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW7: não é necessário nenhum ajuste (Não alterar)

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW302: ajuste do comprimento da tubulação

Ajuste de fábrica

  � Indicação LED

Nome Cor Indicação

PCB1

LED1 Vermelho Indicação de alimentação

LED2 Verde Comunicação com inversor

LED3 Amarelo Transmissão H-LINK

LED4 Amarelo Não utilizado

LED351 Vermelho Para inspeção

LED353 Vermelho Para inspeção

PCB2

LD1 Vermelho Para inspeção

LD2 Vermelho Para inspeção

LD3 Vermelho Para inspeção

LD4 Vermelho Para inspeção

10.5.2  Localização dos comutadores DIP e dos 
interruptores rotativos

PCB3
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  �  Funções dos comutadores DIP e dos 
interruptores rotativos

? N O TA

•	 A	marca	“■”	indica	as	posições	dos	comutadores	DIP.
•	 A	ausência	da	marca	“■”	indica	que	a	posição	do	pino	não	é	afetada.
•	 As	figuras	mostram	o	ajuste	de	fábrica	ou	após	a	seleção.
•	 "Não	utilizado"	significa	que	o	pino	não	deve	ser	modificado.	Pode	

ocorrer	uma	avaria	se	o	pino	for	modificado.

! C U I D A D O

Antes	de	ajustar	os	comutadores	DIP,	desligue	a	fonte	de	alimentação	e,	
em	seguida,	ajuste	a	sua	posição.	Se	os	comutadores	forem	ajustados	
sem	desligar	a	fonte	de	alimentação,	os	ajustes	serão	inválidos.

  � DSW1: Ajuste adicional 0

Ajuste de fábrica. Não é necessário ajuste.

Ajuste de fábrica

? N O TA

Se	instalar	o	acessório	"Jogo	de	arrefecimento",	ajuste	o	pino	4	do	DSW1	
em	ON	para	ativar	o	funcionamento	do	arrefecimento.

  � DSW2: Ajuste da potência da unidade

Não é necessário ajuste.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Ajuste adicional 1

Ajuste de fábrica

  � DSW4: Ajuste adicional 2

Ajuste de fábrica

87

Descongelação de DHW

87

Aquecedor forçado em OFF

87

Proteção anticongelação dos tubos da 
unidade e da instalação

87

Funcionamento padrão / ECO da bomba de 
água

87

Modo de emergência da resistência elétrica 
ou caldeira

87

Funcionamento da aquecedor do depósito 
de AQS

87

Válvula de 3 vias e válvula de expansão AQS 
forçadas para ON

87

YUTAKI M - Caixa do controlo remoto

87

! C U I D A D O

•	 Nunca	 ligue	 todos	 os	 pinos	 dos	 comutadores	 DIP	 DSW4.	 Se	 tal	
acontecer,	o	software	da	unidade	será	apagado.

•	 Nunca	 ative	 simultaneamente	 as	 opções	 "Aquecedor	 forçado	 em	
OFF"	e	"Modo	de	emergência	da	resistência	elétrica	ou	caldeira".

  � DSW5: Ajuste adicional 3

Se a unidade exterior estiver instalada num local em que o 
sensor de temperatura ambiente exterior não proporcione uma 
medição adequada da temperatura ao sistema, o sensor de 
segunda temperatura ambiente exterior vai estar disponível 
como acessório. Com o ajuste de DSW1 e 2 pode selecionar 
um sensor preferível para cada circuito.

Ajuste de fábrica

Sensor de unidade exterior para os circuitos 
1 e 2

Sensor de unidade exterior para o circuito 1; 
Sensor auxiliar para o circuito 2

Sensor auxiliar para o circuito 1; Sensor de 
unidade exterior para o circuito 2

Sensor auxiliar em lugar do sensor de 
unidade exterior, para ambos os circuitos

Utilize o valor máximo de temperatura entre 
Two3 (termístor de caldeira / aquecedor) 
e Two (termístor de saída de água) para 
controlar a água.

  � DSW6: Não utilizado

Ajuste de fábrica

(Não alterar)
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  � DSW7: Ajuste adicional 4

Ajuste de fábrica

Compatibilidade com ATW-RTU-04 (Quando 
a operação no modo de resfriamento é 
necessária)

  � DSW15 e RSW2/ DSW16 e RSW1: Não utilizado

Ajuste de fábrica

(Não alterar)

  � DSW18: Não utilizado

Ajuste de fábrica

(Não alterar)

  � SSW1: Remoto/Local

Ajuste de fábrica

(Funcionamento remoto)

Remoto

Local

Funcionamento local
Remoto

Local

  � SSW2: Aquecimento/arrefecimento

Ajuste de fábrica

(Funcionamento do aquecimento)

Calor 

Frio

Funcionamento de aquecimento e 
arrefecimento em caso de local

Calor 

Frio

10.5.3 Indicação LED

Nome Cor Indicação

LED1 Verde Indicação de alimentação

LED2 Vermelho Indicação de alimentação

LED3 Vermelho
Funcionamento da bomba de calor  
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Amarelo Alarme (a piscar com 1 s de intervalo)

LED5 Verde Não utilizado

LED6 Amarelo Transmissão do H-LINK

LED7 Amarelo Transmissão do controlo remoto H-LINK

11 COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO

11.1 ANTES DO FUNCIONAMENTO

! C U I D A D O

•	 Depois	 de	 uma	 paragem	 prolongada,	 forneça	 energia	 elétrica	 ao	
sistema	 durante	 aproximadamente	 12	 horas	 antes	 do	 arranque.	
Como	 o	 compressor	 tem	 de	 aquecer	 primeiro,	 não	 arranque	 o	
sistema	 imediatamente	 depois	 de	 fornecer	 energia	 elétrica,	 pois	
pode	ocorrer	uma	anomalia	no	compressor.

•	 Quando	 colocar	 o	 sistema	 em	 funcionamento	 depois	 de	 uma	
paragem	 superior	 a	 cerca	 de	 três	meses,	 recomenda-se	 que	 seja	
verificado	pelo	prestador	de	serviços	de	assistência	técnica.

•	 Desligue	 a	 unidade	 no	 interruptor	 principal	 quando	 pretender	
parar	 o	 sistema	 durante	 um	 longo	 período	 de	 tempo:	 uma	 vez	
que	 o	 aquecedor	 de	 óleo	 está	 sempre	 ativada,	mesmo	 quando	 o	
compressor	não	está	a	funcionar,	haverá	consumo	elétrico,	a	não	ser	
que	o	interruptor	principal	seja	desligado.

11.2 VERIFICAÇÃO PRÉVIA

Quando a instalação estiver terminada, execute o processo de 
colocação em serviço de acordo com o seguinte procedimento e 
entregue o sistema ao cliente. Realize metodicamente o processo 
de colocação em funcionamento das unidades e verifique se as 
ligações elétricas e as tubagens estão montadas corretamente.

As unidades YUTAKI M devem ser configuradas pelo instalador 
com o ajuste ideal para a unidade funcionar.

11.2.1 Verificação da unidade
• Inspecione o aspeto exterior da unidade, procurando 

qualquer dano devido a transporte ou instalação. 

• Verifique se as tampas estão instaladas corretamente. 
• Certifique-se de que respeita a zona de manutenção 

(consulte “6.1	Zona	de	manutenção”). 
• Verifique se a unidade foi instalada corretamente. 

11.2.2 Verificação elétrica

! C U I D A D O

Não	ponha	o	 sistema	em	 funcionamento	até	 verificar	 todos	os	pontos	
apresentados	abaixo:
•	 Verifique	que	a	resistência	elétrica	é	maior	do	que	1	MΩ,	medindo	

a	 resistência	entre	a	 terra	e	o	 terminal	das	peças	elétricas.	Caso	
contrário,	 não	 ponha	 o	 sistema	em	 funcionamento	 até	 localizar	 e	
reparar	a	fuga	elétrica.	Não	marque	a	tensão	nos	terminais	para	a	
transmissão	e	os	sensores.

•	 Certifique-se	de	que	o	interruptor	da	fonte	de	alimentação	principal	
esteve	 ligado	 durante	 mais	 de	 12	 horas,	 a	 fim	 de	 dar	 tempo	 ao	
aquecedor	de	óleo	para	aquecer	o	compressor.

•	 Em	unidades	trifásicas,	verifique	a	ligação	de	sequência	de	fase	na	
placa	de	terminais.

•	 Verifique	 a	 tensão	 da	 fonte	 de	 alimentação	 (±10%	 em	 relação	 à	
tensão	nominal).

•	 Verifique	se	os	componentes	elétricos	fornecidos	no	local	(interruptores	
principais,	 disjuntores,	 cabos,	 conectores	 de	 conduta	 e	 terminais	
de	 cabos)	 foram	 selecionados	 corretamente,	 de	 acordo	 com	 as	
especificações	 elétricas	 apresentadas	 neste	 documento,	 e	 se	 os	
componentes	estão	em	conformidade	com	as	normais	nacionais	e	locais.

•	 Não	toque	em	quaisquer	componentes	elétricos	antes	de	passarem	
três	minutos	após	desligar	o	interruptor	principal.

•	 Verifique	se	os	ajustes	do	comutador	DIP	da	unidade	estão	de	acordo	
com	as	instruções	da	respetiva	secção.

•	 Verifique	se	as	ligações	elétricas	da	unidade	são	realizadas	conforme	
descrito	na	secção.
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•	 Certifique-se	de	que	as	ligações	elétricas	estão	fixadas	corretamente.	
A	fim	de	evitar	problemas	de	vibrações	e	ruídos,	corte	os	cabos	ao	
nível	das	placas.

11.2.3  Verificação do circuito hidráulico 
(aquecimento e AQS)

• Verifique se o circuito foi devidamente enxaguado e enchido 
com água e se a instalação foi drenada: a pressão do 
circuito de aquecimento deve ser 1,8 bar.

• Verifique a existência de qualquer fuga no ciclo de água. 
Preste especial atenção às ligações da tubagem de água. 

• Assegure-se de que o volume interno de água no sistema 
está correto. 

• Certifique-se de que as válvulas do circuito hidráulico estão 
completamente abertas. 

• Verifique se as bombas de água adicionais (WP2 e/ou WP3) 
estão ligadas corretamente à placa de terminais.

! C U I D A D O
•	 Ter	o	sistema	a	funcionar	com	as	válvulas	fechadas	provoca	danos	

na	unidade.	
•	 Verifique	se	a	válvula	do	purgador	de	ar	está	aberta	e	se	o	ar	do	

circuito	hidráulico	é	purgado.	O	instalador	é	inteiramente	responsável	
pela	purga	do	ar	da	instalação.

•	 Verifique	se	a	bomba	de	água	do	circuito	de	aquecimento	funciona	
dentro	da	margem	de	funcionamento	da	bomba	e	se	o	fluxo	da	água	
se	sobrepõe	ao	valor	mínimo	da	bomba.	Se	o	caudal	de	água	 for	
inferior	a	12	L/min	(6	L/min	para	a	unidade	3,0	HP	e	com	a	tolerância	
de	fluxóstato),	a	unidade	mostra	um	alarme.	

•	 Recorde	que	as	 ligações	da	água	devem	estar	de	acordo	com	os	
regulamentos	locais.	

•	 A	qualidade	da	água	deve	estar	em	conformidade	com	a	diretiva	da	
UE	98/83	CE.	

•	 O	 funcionamento	 da	 resistência	 elétrica	 sem	 que	 esta	 esteja	
totalmente	coberta	por	água	vai	danificá-la.

11.2.4 Verificação do circuito do refrigerante
• Certifique-se de que as válvulas de retenção nas linhas de 

gás e de líquido estão totalmente abertas.

• Verifique se há fugas de refrigerante no interior da unidade. Se 
houver uma fuga de refrigerante, contacte o seu distribuidor.

• Não toque em quaisquer peças com a mão no lado da 
descarga de gás, uma vez que a câmara do compressor e 
as tubagens no lado da descarga estão a uma temperatura 
superior a 90 ºC.

• NÃO PRIMA O BOTÃO DO OU DOS DISJUNTORES 
MAGNéTICOS; poderá provocar um acidente grave.

• Confirme que não existem fugas de refrigerante. 
Ocasionalmente e durante o transporte, as porcas cónicas 
afrouxam devido a vibrações.

11.2.5 Teste e verificação
Teste e verifique os seguintes pontos: 
• Fugas de água
• Fuga de refrigerante
• Ligação elétrica

11.3 PROCEDIMENTO DE COLOCAÇÃO EM 
FUNCIONAMENTO

Este procedimento é sempre válido, independentemente das 
opções no módulo.

• Quando a concluir a instalação e realizar todos os ajustes 
necessários (comutadores DIP nas PCB e configuração do 
controlador do utilizador), feche a caixa elétrica e coloque o 
armário conforme apresentado no manual.

• Realize a configuração do assistente de arranque no 
controlador do utilizador.

• Realize um teste de funcionamento conforme indicado no 
capítulo “11.4	Teste	de	funcionamento	/	purga	de	ar”.

• Terminado o teste de funcionamento, ligue toda a unidade 
ou o circuito selecionado carregando no botão OK.

  �  Funcionamento inicial a baixas temperaturas 
ambiente exteriores

Durante a colocação em funcionamento e quando a 
temperatura da água for muito baixa, é importante que esta 
seja aquecida gradualmente. Pode ser usada uma outra função 
opcional para arrancar em condições de baixa temperatura de 
água: Função de secagem da massa:

 - Esta função de secagem é utilizada exclusivamente para se-
car a massa recentemente aplicada num sistema de aqueci-
mento de piso. O processo baseia-se na EN-1264 par. 4.

 - Quando o utilizador ativa a função de secagem 
de massa, o ponto de ajuste da água segue uma 
programação predeterminada:

1 O ponto de ajuste da temperatura da água é mantido num 
valor constante de 25 ºC durante 3 dias.

2 O ponto de ajuste da água é definido pela máxima 
temperatura de fornecimento de aquecimento (sempre 
limitado ao valor de ≤ 55 ºC) durante 4 dias.

! C U I D A D O
•	 O	 aquecimento	 a	 temperaturas	 de	 água	 mais	 baixas	

(aproximadamente	 de	 10	 ºC	 a	 15	 ºC)	 e	 a	 temperaturas	 ambiente	
exteriores	mais	baixas	(<10	ºC)	pode	provocar	danos	na	bomba	de	
calor	durante	a	descongelação.

•	 Como	 resultado,	 o	 aquecimento	 até	 15	 ºC	 quando	 a	 temperatura	
exterior	é	inferior	a	10	ºC	é	feito	pela	resistência	elétrica.

? N O TA

Em	caso	de	aquecedor	forçado	em	OFF	(através	do	ajuste	de	comutador	
DIP	opcional),	esta	condição	não	é	realizada	e	a	bomba	de	calor	faz	o	
aquecimento.	A	Hitachi	não	é	responsável	pelo	seu	funcionamento.

! C U I D A D O

É	recomendável	iniciar	a	unidade	(ligando	primeiro	a	alimentação)	com	
o	aquecedor	forçado	em	OFF	e	o	compressor	forçado	em	OFF	(consulte	
“10.5	Ajuste	 dos	 comutadores	DIP	 e	 dos	 interruptores	 rotativos”).	 Isto	
para	que	a	bomba	faça	circular	a	água	e	para	que	o	ar	que	possa	existir	
dentro	 do	 aquecedor	 seja	 eliminado	 (verifique	 que	 o	 aquecedor	 está	
completamente	cheio).

11.4 TESTE DE FUNCIONAMENTO / PURGA 
DE AR

O modo de teste de funcionamento é utilizado ao colocar a 
instalação em funcionamento. Os ajustes são realizados para 
simplificar o trabalho do instalador. A função de purga do ar aciona 
a bomba de forma a remover as bolhas de ar da instalação.

Ao carregar nos botões de Menu+Retroceder durante 3 s no 
menu do instalador (botões OK + Retroceder) surge um menu 
com uma função específica de colocação em funcionamento.

OK
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Este menu mostra o lançamento do seguinte teste:

• Teste de Funcionamento da unidade

• Purgador de ar

• Secagem pavimento

Depois de selecionar a opção de "Teste de Funcionamento" ou 
"Purga de Ar", o controlador YUTAKI solicita a duração do teste.

Em caso de teste de funcionamento, o utilizador também pode 
selecionar o modo do teste (arrefecimento ou aquecimento).

Quando o utilizador confirma o teste de funcionamento ou a 
purga de ar, o controlador do utilizador YUTAKI envia a ordem 
para a unidade.

Durante a execução deste teste, será exibido o seguinte ecrã:

• Quando o teste começa, o controlador do utilizador sai do 
modo do instalador.

• Se carregar no botão "Ação Favorita" durante o teste de 
funcionamento, esta função será executada até o utilizador 
carregar na opção de cancelamento (sem limitação de tempo). 

• O utilizador pode cancelar o teste de funcionamento 
independentemente do tempo que ainda falta para terminar.

• O ícone de Teste de Funcionamento é apresentado na zona de 
notificações, mas a notificação respetiva é retirada do H-LINK.

Quando o teste de funcionamento terminar, aparece uma 
mensagem de informação no ecrã e ao carregar em Aceitar o 
utilizador regressa à vista global.

? N O TA

•	 Ao	instalar	e	colocar	em	funcionamento	a	unidade,	é	muito	importante	
utilizar	a	função	de	"Purga	de	Ar"	para	eliminar	todo	o	ar	do	circuito	
da	água.	Quando	a	função	de	purga	do	ar	estiver	a	ser	executada,	a	
bomba	de	água	inicia	o	procedimento	automático	de	ventilação	do	ar,	
que	consiste	em	regular	a	velocidade	e	a	abertura/fecho	da	válvula	
de	3	vias	para	evacuar	o	ar	do	sistema.

•	 Desative	o	aquecedor	ou	a	caldeira	 instalados	antes	de	 realizar	o	
teste	de	funcionamento.

12 CONTROLADOR DA UNIDADE

12.1 DEFINIÇÃO DOS INTERRUPTORES

OK















 Monitor de cristais líquidos

Ecrã que visualiza o software do controlador.

 Botão OK

Para selecionar as variáveis que foram editadas e confirmar 
os valores selecionados.

 Tecla de setas

Ajuda o utilizador a navegar pelos menus e vistas.

 Botão ligar/parar

Funciona em todas as zonas se nenhuma estiver 
selecionada ou apenas numa zona se essa estiver 
selecionada. 

 Botão de menu

Mostra as diferentes opções de configuração do controlador 
do utilizador.

 Botão de Retorno

Para voltar ao ecrã anterior.

 Botão de favorito

Ao premir este botão, a ação favorita selecionada “ECO/
Comfort, Holiday, Simple timer or DHW boost” (ECO/
Conforto, Férias, Temporizador Simples ou Impulso de 
DHW) é executada diretamente.

CONTROLADOR DA UNIDADE

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021152



12.2 ECRÃ PRINCIPAL

A apresentação do ecrã principal varia segundo o modo 
de funcionamento do controlador do utilizador. Quando 
este funciona como um controlador de unidade principal, é 
apresentada uma vista abrangente com todos os elementos, 
enquanto se estiver a funcionar como um termóstato de quarto, 
(localizado numa das zonas controladas), o ecrã principal 
apresenta uma informação simplificada.

12.2.1 Vista global

 













 Hora e data

é apresentada a informação da data e hora atuais. Esta 
informação pode ser alterada no menu de configuração.

 Modo de operação (Aquecimento / Arrefecimento / Auto)

Este ícone mostra o modo da unidade do estado de 
funcionamento. Pode ser editado carregando no botão 
OK e pode alternar entre os modos de Aquecimento, 
Arrefecimento e Auto (se a opção estiver ativada).

 Controlo dos circuitos 1 e 2

Mostra o ajuste de temperatura calculado para cada circuito 
e um ícone de rendimento que indica a percentagem da 
temperatura real em relação ao ajuste de temperatura. 
Também pode mostrar o modo ECO e a ativação do 
temporizador, se estiverem ativados.

A temperatura de ajuste pode ser modificada nesta vista 
com os botões de seta (se o modo de Cálculo de Água 
estiver definido como "Fixo").

Ao carregar no botão OK, surgem as seguintes opções: 

 - Temporizador: Este menu permite selecionar e configurar 
um temporizador simples ou agendado.

 - OTC: Temperatura de ajuste OTC (o utilizador apenas 
pode consultar o modo OTC e o respetivo valor do ajuste 
de temperatura).

 - Confort/ECO: Seleção entre o modo de Confort e ECO.

 - Estado: é possível consultar algumas condições de 
funcionamento.

 Controlo DHW

Mostra o ajuste de temperatura calculado para a AQS e 
um ícone de rendimento que indica a percentagem da 
temperatura real em relação ao ajuste de temperatura. 
Também pode indicar o funcionamento da resistência 
elétrica da AQS, a ativação do temporizador e o impulso de 
AQS, se estiverem ativados.

O ajuste de temperatura pode ser modificado nesta vista 
com os botões de seta.

Ao carregar no botão OK, surgem as seguintes opções: 

 - Temporizador: Este menu permite selecionar e configurar 
um temporizador simples ou agendado.

 - Incrementar AQS: Ativa a resistência AQS para um 
funcionamento da água quente sanitária imediato.

 - Estado: é possível consultar algumas condições de 
funcionamento.

Se o funcionamento antilegionela estiver operacional, este 
ícone surge sob o ajuste de temperatura.

 Controlo da piscina

Informa sobre o ajuste de temperatura da piscina e mostra 
um ícone de rendimento que indica a percentagem da 
temperatura real em relação à temperatura de ajuste. 

O ajuste de temperatura pode ser modificado nesta vista 
com os botões de seta.

Ao carregar no botão OK, surgem as seguintes opções: 

 - Temporizador: Este menu permite selecionar e configurar 
um temporizador simples ou agendado.

 - Estado: é possível consultar algumas condições de 
funcionamento.

 Sinais do estado da unidade

Esta parte do ecrã exibe todos os ícones de notificação que 
proporcionam informação geral sobre o estado da unidade. 

Alguns destes ícones podem ser: Funcionamento da 
descongelação, bombas de água, compressor/es, 
funcionamento da caldeira, entrada de tarifa, teste de 
funcionamento, noite redução, etc.

 Temperatura exterior / Indicação de Alarme

No funcionamento normal, a temperatura exterior é 
apresentada ao lado do ícone da casa.

No funcionamento anómalo, o ícone de alarme é indicado 
com o respetivo código de alarme.

 Botões disponíveis / modo de instalador

Indica os botões do controlador do utilizador que podem ser 
utilizados nesse momento.

Quando o modo Instalador estiver ativado, este ícone surge 
no lado direito da vista.
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12.2.2 Vista de termóstato ambiente

 





 







 Hora e data

é apresentada a informação da data e hora atuais. Esta 
informação pode ser alterada no menu de configuração.

 Definição do circuito

Informa sobre o circuito que está a ser indicado (1 ou 2).

 Temperatura ambiente real/ajuste

Indica a temperatura ambiente real. O ajuste de temperatura 
pode ser configurado com os botões de seta. Neste caso, 
enquanto o ajuste de temperatura estiver a ser alterado, o 
ícone da temperatura ambiente real é indicado sob o ajuste 
de temperatura (ícone de casa).

 Modo do termóstato ambiente

Nesta parte do ecrã, é possível selecionar o modo do 
termóstato ambiente entre Manual e Auto. Se selecionar 
Auto, são apresentados dois ícones possíveis: um se tiver 
selecionado um período de temporizador e o outro nos 
restantes casos.

 Modo de operação (Aquecimento / Arrefecimento / Auto)

Indica o modo de operação atual. Para configurá-lo, carregue 
em OK para introduzir as ações rápidas (se a opção Auto 
estiver ativada).

 Fim de funcionamento de temporizador/férias

Nesta área, a hora final do temporizador simples, do período 
de férias ou de uma ação programada é indicada sob o 
ícone respetivo.

 Circuito seguinte

Informa que existe uma vista de termóstato de quarto para 
um segundo circuito cujo acesso é possível carregando no 
botão direito.

 Notificação de ícones

Esta parte do ecrã exibe todos os ícones de notificação que 
proporcionam informação geral sobre o estado da unidade. 

Alguns destes ícones podem ser: Modo ECO, 
funcionamento do temporizador, etc.

 Temperatura exterior / Indicação de Alarme

No funcionamento normal, a temperatura exterior é 
apresentada ao lado do ícone da casa.

No funcionamento anómalo, o ícone de alarme é indicado 
com o respetivo código de alarme.

 Botões disponíveis / modo de instalador

Indica os botões do controlador do utilizador que podem ser 
utilizados nesse momento.

Quando o modo Instalador estiver ativado, este ícone surge 
no lado direito da vista.

  � Botão OK

Ao carregar no botão OK, são mostradas as ações rápidas: 

• Temporizador: Este menu permite selecionar e configurar 
um temporizador simples ou agendado.

• Modo de operação: Permite alternar o funcionamento da 
unidade entre Aquecimento, Arrefecimento e Auto (se a 
opção estiver ativada).

• ECO/Confort: Seleção entre o modo de Confort e ECO.

• Férias: Permite iniciar um período de férias até à hora e data 
de regresso configuradas.

• Estado: é possível consultar algumas condições de 
funcionamento.
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12.3 DESCRIÇÃO DOS ÍCONES

12.3.1 Ícones comuns

Ícone Nome Valores Explicação

OFF

Estado para 
o circuito 1, 2, 
AQS e piscina.

O circuito I ou o II está em Solicit 
OFF

O circuito I ou o II está em 
Thermo-OFF

O circuito I ou o II está a 
funcionar entre 0 % < X ≤ 33 % 
da temperatura da saída de água 
pretendida

O circuito I ou o II está a funcionar 
entre 33 % < X ≤ 66 % da 
temperatura da saída de água 
pretendida

O circuito I ou o II está a funcionar 
entre 66 % < X ≤ 100% da 
temperatura da saída de água 
pretendida

Modo

Aquecimento

Arrefecimento

Automático

88
Temperaturas 

de ajuste

Valor
Mostra o ajuste de temperatura do 
circuito 1, circuito 2, AQS e piscina.

O funcionamento do circuito 
1, do circuito 2, da AQS ou de 
piscina para com um botão ou 
temporizador.

Alarme
Existência de alarme. Este ícone 
aparece com o código de alarme

Temporizador

Simplificado

Temporizador semanal

Revogação
Quando existe uma revogação do 
temporizador configurado

Modo de 
instalador

Informa que o controlador do 
utilizador está no modo de 
instalador com privilégios especiais

Bloqueio de 
menu

Surge quando o menu é bloqueado 
a partir de um controlo central. 
Este ícone desaparece quando se 
perde a comunicação.

Temperatura 
exterior

A temperatura ambiente é indicada 
no lado direito deste botão.

12.3.2 Ícones da vista geral

Ícone Nome Valores Explicação

Bomba

Este ícone informa acerca do 
funcionamento da bomba. 
Há três bombas disponíveis no 
sistema. Cada uma está numerada 
e o respetivo número é exibido por 
baixo do ícone da bomba quando 
esta estiver a funcionar.

Etapas do 
aquecedor

Indica qual das três possíveis 
etapas do aquecedor se aplicam 
ao aquecimento.

Resisténcia 
AQS

Informa acerca do funcionamento 
da resistência de AQS. (Se 
ativado)

Solar Combinação com energia solar

Compressor Compressor ativado

Caldeira A caldeira auxiliar está a funcionar

Tarifa
O sinal de tarifa informa sobre os 
custos do consumo no sistema.

Descongela-
ção

A função de descongelação está 
ativada.

Central/Local

- Sem ícone indica modo local

O modo central (três tipos de 
controlo: Água, Ar ou Cheio).

Encerr. forçado

Se estiver configurada a entrada 
“Encerr forçado” e houver 
receção do sinal, todos os itens 
configurados na vista geral 
(C1, C2, AQS e/ou SWP) são 
apresentados em OFF, com este 
pequeno ícone em baixo.

Auto ON/OFF

Se a média diária for superior à 
temperatura de verão para desligar 
automaticamente, os circuitos 1 e 
2 são forçados em OFF (apenas 
se Auto ON/OFF estiver ativado).

Teste de 
funcionamento

Informa sobre a ativação da função 
de “teste de funcionamento”.

Antilegionela
Ativação do funcionamento de Anti 
Legionella

Incrementar 
AQS

Ativa a resistência AQS para um 
funcionamento da água quente 
sanitária imediato.

Modo ECO/
Conforto para 

os circuitos 
1 e 2

- Sem ícone indica o modo Comforto

Modo ECO

Noite redução
Informa sobre a função “Noite 
redução”

CONTROLADOR DA UNIDADE
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12.3.3 Ícones da vista de termóstato ambiente

Ícone Nome Valores Explicação

Modo Auto/
Manual

Modo Manual

Modo Auto com ajuste do temporizador

Modo Auto sem ajuste do temporizador

Ajuste/
Temperatura 

ambiente

Ajuste de temperatura

Temperatura ambiente

Fim de 
funcionamento 

de temporizador
A hora final do temporizador é indicada sob este ícone

Fim do período 
de férias

A hora final do período de férias é indicada sob este ícone

Ajuste de 
temperatura

Este ícone surge durante a alteração do ajuste de temperatura e indica a temperatura real

Ecrã seguinte
Se o termóstato ambiente tiver sido configurado para os circuitos 1 e 2, este ícone aparece no lado direito 
do ecrã para indicar uma vista de termóstato do segundo ambiente.

13 DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURANÇA PRINCIPAIS

  � Proteção de compressor

Interruptor de alta pressão:

Este interruptor corta o funcionamento do compressor quando a pressão de descarga exceder o ajuste.

  � Proteção do motor do ventilador

Quando o ajuste de temperatura do termístor é alcançado, a saída do motor é diminuída. Por outro lado, quando a temperatura 
baixa, a limitação é cancelada.

Modelo RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Para compressor

Pressostatos - Inicialização automática, não ajustável (para cada compressor)

Alta Desligar MPa 4,15

Ligar MPa 3,20

Baixo Desligar MPa 0,30

para controlo Ligar MPa 0,20

Fusível na PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

Temporizador CCP - Não ajustável

Ajuste de tempo min 3

Para o motor do ventilador do condensador
- Inicialização automática, não ajustável (para cada motor)

 Termóstato interno

Para o circuito de controlo
A 5

Fusível na PCB

Para resistência elétrica (acessório)
A 20

Fusível

DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURANÇA PRINCIPAIS
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1 GENEREL INFORMATION

Denne publikation, eller dele af den, må ikke reproduceres, 
kopieres, arkiveres eller sendes i nogen form uden forudgående 
tilladelse fra Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U.

Grundet en politik om fortløbende forbedring af vores produkter 
forbeholder Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. sig retten til at foretage ændringer til enhver tid, uden 
at give forudgående besked herom eller være nødsaget til at 
implementere ændringerne i tidligere solgte produkter. Denne 
vejledning kan derfor være blevet ændret under produktets 
levetid.

Hitachi gør til enhver tid sit bedste for at levere korrekt og 
ajourført dokumentation. Trykfejl kan dog ikke udelukkes, og 
Hitachi kan derfor ikke tage ansvar herfor. 

Som følge heraf er det muligt, at nogle af de billeder eller 
informationer, der er brugt i denne vejledning, ikke svarer helt 
til visse modeller. Ingen reklamationer vil blive accepteret på 
baggrund af information, billeder eller beskrivelser i denne 
vejledning.

2 SIKKERHED

2.1 ANVENDTE SYMBOLER

Under normalt designarbejde af varmepumpen eller 
enhedsmontering skal der udvises større opmærksomhed 
i visse situationer, der kræver særlig omhu for at undgå 
beskadigelse af enheden, installationen, bygningen eller anden 
ejendom.

Situationer, der udgør en risiko for sikkerheden for de personer, 
der befinder sig i nærheden eller udsætter selve enheden for 
fare, vil være tydeligt angivet i denne vejledning.

En række særlige symboler anvendes til at angive disse 
situationer tydeligt.

Vær særligt opmærksom på disse symboler og de efterfølgende 
meddelelser, da din og andres sikkerhed afhænger deraf.

Denne enhed er påfyldt R32, et 
lugtfrit kølemiddel med lav 
forbrændingshastighed. Udslip af 
kølemiddel kan forårsage brand, 

hvis kølemidlet kommer i kontakt med en 
ekstern antændelseskilde.

! FA R E

• Den tekst, der følger efter dette symbol, indeholder oplysninger 
og anvisninger, der er direkte relateret til din sikkerhed.

• Hvis disse anvisninger ikke overholdes, kan det føre til alvorlig 
eller meget alvorlig personskade eller være direkte livstruende 
for dig og andre.

I de tekster, der følger efter faresymbolet, kan du også finde 
oplysninger om sikkerhedsprocedurer under installation af 
enheden.

! FA R E

Dette symbol viser, at udstyret anvender et kølemiddel 
med lav forbrændingshastighed. Hvis kølemidlet er 
lækket, er der risiko for tænding, hvis det kommer i 
kontakt med en ekstern tændingskilde.

RISIKO FOR EKSPLOSION

Kompressoren skal stoppes, inden kølemiddelrørene fjernes.

Alle serviceventiler skal være helt lukkede, når kølemidlet er blevet 
fjernet.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Den	 tekst,	der	 følger	efter	dette	symbol,	 indeholder	oplysninger	og	
anvisninger,	der	er	direkte	relateret	til	din	sikkerhed.

•	 Hvis	 disse	 anvisninger	 ikke	 overholdes,	 kan	 det	 føre	 til	 mindre	
personskade	for	dig	og	andre.

•	 Hvis	disse	anvisninger	ikke	overholdes,	kan	det	føre	til	beskadigelse	
af	enheden.

I de tekster, der følger efter advarselssymbolet, kan du også 
finde oplysninger om sikkerhedsprocedurer under installation af 
enheden.

? B E M Æ R K

•	 Den	tekst,	der	følger	efter	dette	symbol,	indeholder	oplysninger	eller	
anvisninger,	der	kan	være	nyttige,	eller	som	kræver	en	mere	grundig	
forklaring.

•	 Anvisninger	 vedrørende	 eftersyn,	 der	 skal	 udføres	 på	 enhedsdele	
eller	systemer,	kan	også	være	inkluderet.

Symbol Forklaring

Læs installations- og betjeningsvejledningen samt 
instruktionsarket for kabelføring, før montering 
udføres.

Læs servicevejledningen før udførelse af 
vedligeholdelses- og servicearbejder.

For yderligere information se installations- og 
brugermanual.

GENEREL INFORMATION
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2.2 EKSTRA OPLYSNINGER OM 
SIKKERHED

! FA R E

• Hæld ikke vand i indendørs- eller udendørsenheden. Disse 
produkter er forsynet med elektriske dele. Hvis de elektriske 
dele kommer i berøring med vand, er der risiko for elektrisk stød.

• Rør eller juster ikke sikkerhedsmekanismerne i indendørs- 
og udendørsenhederne. Hvis du rører eller justerer disse 
mekanismer, kan det medføre alvorlige skader.

• Afbryd forbindelsen til hovedstrømforsyningen, inden du åbner 
servicedækslet eller forsøger at få adgang til enhederne.

• I tilfælde af brand: Slå hovedafbryderen fra, sluk branden og 
kontakt serviceafdelingen.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Brug	ikke	spray	såsom	insektgift,	lak,	hårlak	eller	andre	brændbare	
gasarter	inden	for	en	radius	af	ca.	en	(1)	meter	fra	anlægget.

•	 Hvis	afbryderen	eller	sikringen	aktiveres	ofte,	skal	du	slukke	anlægget	
og	kontakte	serviceteknikeren.

•	 Foretag	 ikke	 selv	 serviceeftersyn	 eller	 andre	 former	 for	 eftersyn.	
Eftersyn	skal	foretages	af	en	kvalificeret	servicetekniker.

•	 Undgå	 at	 indføre	 fremmede	 objekter	 (pinde	 osv.)	 i	 luftindtaget	 og	
-udtaget.	Enhederne	indeholder	hurtigt	roterende	ventilatorer,	og	det	
er	 forbundet	med	 fare,	 hvis	 de	 kommer	 i	 berøring	med	 fremmede	
objekter.

•	 Lækage	 af	 kølemiddel	 kan	 give	 vejrtrækningsproblemer	 pga.	
iltmangel.

•	 Dette	apparat	må	kun	bruges	af	voksne	og	kompetente	personer,	der	
har	modtaget	den	tekniske	information	eller	instruktioner	i	korrekt	og	
sikker	håndtering	af	dette	apparat.

•	 Børn	bør	holdes	under	opsyn,	så	de	ikke	leger	med	apparatet.

? B E M Æ R K

Det	anbefales	at	lufte	ud	i	rummet	hver	3.	eller	4.	time.

3 VIGTIG INFORMATION

• Alt supplerende informationsmaterialer om de anskaffede 
produkter findes på en CD-ROM, som ligger pakket sammen 
med indendørsenheden. I tilfælde af, at CD-ROMMEN 
mangler, eller hvis den ikke er læsbar, bedes du kontakte 
HITACHIs forhandler eller leverandør.

• LÆS VENLIGST VEJLEDNINGEN OG FILERNE PÅ CD-
ROMMEN GRUNDIGT IGENNEM, FØR DU PÅBEGYNDER 
INSTALLATIONEN AF ANLÆGGET. Manglende 
overholdelse af anvisningerne vedrørende installation, brug 
og betjening beskrevet i informationsmaterialet kan medføre 
driftsfejl, alvorlige defekter eller ødelæggelse af anlægget.

• Kontroller, at alle de oplysninger, der er nødvendige for 
en korrekt montering af systemet, findes i manualerne 
til indendørs- og udendørsenhederne. Hvis dette ikke er 
tilfældet, skal du kontakte din distributør.

• Hitachi arbejder for stadig forbedring af produkternes design 
og ydeevne. Derfor forbeholder Hitachi sig retten til at ændre 
specifikationer uden varsel.

• Hitachi kan ikke forudse enhver situation, der kan medføre 
potentielle farer.

• Udendørsenheden er ikke beregnet til industriel anvendelse, 
og brugen af den som varmepumpe er begrænset til 
anvendelsesområdet for YUTAKI-serien. Kontakt venligst 
din Hitachi-forhandler eller -serviceafdeling ved anvendelse 
under andre forhold.

• Der må ikke kopieres fra denne vejledning uden 
forudgående skriftlig tilladelse.

• Kontakt Hitachi-serviceafdelingen, hvis du har spørgsmål.

• Vejledningen bør betragtes som en permanent del af 
varmepumpen. Beskrivelsen og oplysningerne i denne 
vejledning gælder både for denne varmepumpe, som du 
betjener, og for andre modeller.

• Kontrollér og sørg for, at forklaringerne af hver del i denne 
vejledning svarer til din varmepumpes model. 

• Se modelkodificeringen for at kontrollere anlæggets 
hovedegenskaber.

• Signalordene (BEMÆRK, FARE og FORSIGTIG!) anvendes 
til at angive risikoniveauet. Beskrivelser til at identificere 
fareniveauer gives herunder, med deres respektive 
signalord.

• Denne udendørsenhed er kun til brug sammen med luft 
til vand systemer. Den kan ikke bruges sammen med 
indendørsenheder i luft til luft systemer.

! FA R E

Trykenhed og sikkerhedsmekanisme: Denne varmepumpe er 
udstyret med en højtryksenhed i henhold til PED (direktiv vedr. 
trykbærende udstyr). Denne trykenhed er udviklet og testet til 
brug i henhold til PED. For at forhindre unormalt tryk i systemet 
er der monteret en højtryksafbryder i kølesystemet, som ikke skal 
justeres.  Varmepumpen er derfor beskyttet mod unormalt tryk. 
Hvis der anvendes for højt tryk under kølecyklussen, herunder 
også i højtryksbeholderen, kan højtryksbeholderen eksplodere og 
dermed forårsage alvorlig personskade eller dødsfald. Anvend ikke 
tryk i systemet, der er højere end nedenstående, ved at ændre på 
højtryksafbryderen.

! F O R S I G T I G

Denne	enhed	er	udviklet	til	kommerciel	og	lettere	industriel	anvendelse.	
Hvis	 de	 installeres	 i	 husholdningsmaskiner,	 vil	 det	 kunne	 forårsage	
elektromagnetisk	interferens.

! FA R E

Brug ikke andre midler til fremskyndelse af 
afrimningsprocessen eller rengøring end dem, der er 
anbefalet af fabrikanten.

• Apparatet skal opbevares i et rum uden antændelseskilder, som 
fungerer uafbrudt (som f.eks.: åben ild, et gasapparat eller en 
elektrisk elvarmer).

• Må ikke punkteres eller brændes.

• Vær opmærksom på, at kølemidler kan være lugtfrie.

Start og drift: Kontrollér, om alle stopventiler er åbnet helt, og 
at indløbs-/afløbssiderne ikke er blokeret før start og under drift.

Vedligeholdelse: Kontrollér trykket i højtrykssiden med jævne 
mellemrum. Hvis trykket overstiger det maksimalt tilladte tryk, 
skal systemet afbrydes, og varmeveksleren skal udskiftes eller 
årsagen fjernes.

VIGTIG INFORMATION
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Maksimalt tilladt tryk og afbrydelsesværdi ved højt tryk:

Kølemiddel
Maksimalt tilladt tryk 

(MPa)
Udløsningsværdi for 

højtrykskontakt (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? B E M Æ R K

Mærkaten	for	enheden	i	henhold	til	PED	er	placeret	på	højtryksbeholderen.	
Højtryksbeholderens	kapacitet	og	kategori	er	angivet	på	beholderen.

Placering af højtryksafbryder

Kompressor

? B E M Æ R K

Højtryksafbryderen,	der	er	anført	i	ledningsdiagrammet	på	udendørsen-
heden	som	HPS,	er	tilsluttet	printkort	(PCB1)	på	udendørsenheden.

Højtryksafbryderens opbygning

Kontaktpunkt Registreret tryk

Forbundet til den elektriske afbryder

! FA R E

• Højtryksafbryderen og afbrydelsesværdien for højt tryk må ikke 
ændres på installationsstedet. Ændringer kan medføre alvorlige 
personskader eller dødsfald på grund af eksplosion.

• Forsøg ikke at dreje stangen for reguleringsventilen ud over 
spærreanordningen.

4 TRANSPORT OG HÅNDTERING

Kontrollér ved ophængning af enheden, at enheden er i 
balance, at sikkerheden er i orden, og at der løftes jævnt.

Fjern ikke emballagen.

Ophæng enheden emballeret med to reb.

Af sikkerhedshensyn skal du kontrollere, at udendørsenheden 
løftes i en jævn bevægelse, og at den ikke hælder under løftet.

Model Totalvægt (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 FØR DRIFT

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Strømforsyn	anlægget	ca.	12	 timer	 før	 igangsættelse	eller	efter	en	
længere	 driftsstandsning.	 Start	 ikke	 anlægget	 umiddelbart	 efter,	 at	
der	er	 tilført	strøm,	da	der	kan	opstå	 fejl	 i	kompressoren,	 fordi	den	
ikke	er	varm.

•	 Hvis	anlægget	har	været	slukket	 i	mere	end	3	måneder,	anbefales	
det,	at	anlægget	kontrolleres	af	en	servicetekniker,	inden	det	startes.

•	 Afbryd	 hovedkontakten,	 når	 anlægget	 skal	 standses	 i	 en	 længere	
periode:	 Hvis	 hovedkontakten	 ikke	 er	 afbrudt,	 vil	 anlægget	 bruge	
strøm,	da	olievarmeren	altid	er	strømførende,	når	kompressoren	er	
standset.

•	 Kontrollér,	at	udendørsenheden	ikke	er	dækket	af	sne	eller	 is.	Hvis	
enheden	 er	 dækket	 af	 sne	 eller	 is,	 skal	 den	 fjernes	 med	 varmt	
vand	 (ca.	 50°C).	Hvis	 vandets	 temperatur	 overstiger	 50	 ºC,	 vil	 det	
ødelægge	plastikdelene	i	enheden.

5.1 KOMPONENTER TIL ENHEDEN 
(LEVERET FRA FABRIKKEN)

Tilbehør Billede Antal Formål

Pakning 4
To pakninger til hver 

opvarmningstilslutning 
(indløb/udløb) 

CD-ROM 1
Med den detaljerede 

Installations- og 
betjeningsvejledning

Brugsanvisning 1
Grundlæggende 
instruktioner til 

installation af enheden

Brugsanvisning 1

Ekstra 
sikkerhedsmanual 
til klimaanlæg og 
varmepumpe med 
R32-kølemiddel 

i henhold til 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Overensstemmel-
seserklæring

- 1 -

? B E M Æ R K

•	 Overnævnte	tilbehør	leveres	sammen	med	enheden.
•	 Hvis	noget	af	dette	 tilbehør	 ikke	er	pakket	med	enheden,	eller	der	

findes	skade	på	enheden,	bedes	du	venligst	kontakte	forhandleren.

TRANSPORT OG HåNDTERING
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6 GENERELLE MÅL

6.1 PLADS TIL SERVICE

Enheder i mm.

Set ovenfraSet ovenfra

Set forfra

Luftindtag

Luftudtag

GENERELLE MåL
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6.2 NAVNE PÅ DELE OG TEGNING MED MÅL

Set forfra

Set ovenfra

Set fra 
neden

Set fra siden

Enheder i mm.XEKS1931

Nr. Delens navn Nr. Delens navn

1 Kompressor 15 Stopventil til gasledning - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Varmeveksler vandside 16
Stopventil til væskeledning - 2 HP: Ø6,35 (1/4") - 
3 HP: Ø 9,52 (3/8”)

3 Varmeveksler luftside 17 Sikkerhedsventil

4 Elboks 18 Ekspansionsbeholder 6 L

5 Ventilator (1 stk.) 19 Kontakt til nøddrift af DHW

6 Ekspansionsventil (2 stk.) 20 Trykafbryder til kontrol (Psc)

7 Omskifterventil 21 Rumtemperatur termistor

8 Akkumulator 22 Termistor til væsketemperatur

9 Højtrykskontakt (HPS) 23 Termistor til væsketemperatur

10 Vandpumpe 24 Termistor til kølemiddelrør

11 Vandudløb - G 1” 25 Termistor til kølegasrør

12 Vandindløb - G 1” 26 Kompressor udladningstermistor

13 Vandfilter 27 Vandindtag termistor

14 Luftudskiller 28 Vandafløb termistor

GENERELLE MåL
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7 INSTALLATION AF ENHED

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Flyt	 produkterne	 så	 tæt	 på	 monteringsstedet	 som	 praktisk	 muligt	
inden	udpakning.

•	 Anbring	ikke	nogen	genstande	oven	på	produkterne.

! FA R E

• Monter	enheden	med	tilpas	meget	luft	omkring	den,	således	at	der	er	
plads	til	drifts-	og	vedligeholdelsesarbejde	som	vist	 i	nedenstående	
figurer.	Monter	enheden,	hvor	der	er	god	ventilation

• Monter	 ikke	 enheden	 på	 steder	 med	 olietåger	 eller	 salt-	 eller	
svovlholdig	luft.	

• Montér	 enheden	 så	 langt	 væk	 som	 det	 er	 praktisk	 muligt	 (mindst		
3	 meter)	 fra	 elektromagnetiske	 strålingskilder	 såsom	 medicinsk	
udstyr.

• Til	 rengøring	 anvendes	 et	 ikke-brændbart	 og	 ikke-giftigt	
rengøringsmiddel.	Brug	af	brændbare	rengøringsmidler	kan	forårsage	
eksplosion	eller	brand.

• Sørg	 for	 tilstrækkelig	ventilation,	da	der	ved	arbejde	 i	 lukkede	 rum	
vil	opstå	 iltmangel.	Rengøringsmidler	kan	afgive	giftige	dampe	ved	
opvarmning	til	høje	temperaturer,	f.eks.	i	tilfælde	af	brand.

• Monter	 enheden	på	 et	 sted,	 hvor	 støjen	 fra	 enheden	 ikke	 generer	
naboerne.

• Efter	endt	rengøring	fjernes	eventuelle	rester	af	rengøringsmiddel.
• Kontrollér,	at	 ledningerne	 ikke	sidder	 i	klemme,	når	servicedækslet	

lukkes,	da	dette	kan	forårsage	elektrisk	stød	eller	brand.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Når	flere	enheder	monteres	sammen,	skal	der	være	en	afstand	på	
over	 500	 mm	 mellem	 enhederne,	 og	 genstande,	 som	 kan	 hindre	
luftindtag,	skal	undgås.

•	 Montér	enheden	i	skyggen,	og	undgå	direkte	sol	eller	direkte	stråling	
fra	højtemperaturvarmekilder.

•	 Monter	 ikke	 enheden,	 hvor	 den	 er	 udsat	 for	 vindstød	 direkte	mod	
udendørsventilatoren.

•	 Sørg	for,	at	fundamentet	er	plant,	i	niveau	og	tilstrækkeligt	solidt.
•	 Denne	 enhed	 har	 aluminiumslameller	 med	 skarpe	 kanter.	 Vær	

opmærksom	på	lamellerne	for	at	undgå	skader.	Monter	enheden	et	
sted,	der	ikke	er	offentligt	tilgængeligt.

7.1 MONTERINGSAFSTAND

(Enheder er i mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Hvis forsiden og en af siderne er fri (enkelt enhed) b) Hvis der findes en omgivende væg (enkelt enhed)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Hvis der findes forhindringer ved oversiden (enkelt enhed)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

INSTALLATION AF ENHED
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d) Hvis der findes forhindringer ved oversiden  
(serielle enheder)

e) Hvis forsiden og en af siderne er fri  
(serielle enheder)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Hvis der findes en omgivende væg (serielle enheder)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Vandret (flere enheder) h) Lodret (flere enheder)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Anbring ikke mere end to enheder oven på hinanden. - Luk åbningen (*) for at undgå recirkulation af udsuget luft.
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7.2 LAVE PLADS

  � Betonfundament

• Fundamentet skal være på en plan overflade, og det 
anbefales at hæve det 100-300 mm over jordniveau.

• Brug M10 ankerbolte til at fastgøre enheden til fundamentet. 
(Fundamentbolte, møtrikker og spændeskiver medfølger 
ikke og skal købes separat).

• Afløbsvand kan fryse til is i koldt vejr. Når enheden monteres 
på et tag eller en veranda, skal man derfor sørge for, at 
afløbsvandet ikke løber ud på et offentligt område, da dette 
kan blive meget glat.

M
a
ks

. 
1
7
m

m

Beton Fyldt mørtel

Ankerbolte

Specialskive 
(M12)

Møtrik

Understøtning på 
udendørsenhed

• Enheden er en lavvibrationsmodel, men noget 
gulvforstærkning bør overvejes eller anitvibrationsmåtte/-
gummi, når der opstår vibrationer på grund af svagheder i 
overfladen, den er fæstnet til.

• Fundamentet skal udjævnes med gulvpladen. I modsat 
fald udføres en vibrationstest både af installationen og 
selve YUTAKI M enheden for at være sikker på, at den er 
tilstrækkelig stærk til at modstå fald, eller hvis enheden skal 
flyttes på et senere tidspunkt.

• Afløbsvand og regnvand udledes fra bunden af enheden 
både under drift og ved stop.

• Vælg et sted med gode afløbsforhold, eller placer et 
vandafløb som på tegningen. 

• Fundamentet skal være fladt og vandtæt, som et vandbassin 
f.eks. ved regn. 

• Dette er et lavprofilprodukt med lav dybde. Det kan også 
fastgøres til væggen som vist nedenfor, hvis fastgøring med 
kun fundamentbolte ikke virker som en tilstrækkeligt stabil 
løsning alt afhængigt af montagebetingelserne. (Metalbeslag 
skal leveres lokalt).

  � Fastgør enheden til væggen

Antivibrationsgummi 
(leveres lokalt)

Begge sider kan fastgøres til væggen. 
(Metalbeslag leveres lokalt)

1 Fastgør enheden til væggen som vist på figuren. (Stiver 
leveres lokalt)

2 Fundamentet skal være stærkt nok til at undgå enhver form 
for deformation og vibration.

3 For at undgå, at der overføres vibrationer til bygningen, skal 
der anbringes gummimateriale mellem stiveren og væggen.

! F O R S I G T I G

Sørg	for	at	opfylde	følgende	krav	ved	montering:
•	 Ved	 montering	 sikres	 det,	 at	 enheden	 ikke	 kan	 falde	 ned	 eller	

begynde	 at	 vibrere	 eller	 støje,	 hvis	 den	 udsættes	 for	 blæst	 eller	
jordskælv.	Udregn	modstandsdygtigheden	over	 for	 jordskælv	 for	at	
sikre,	at	 installationen	er	 stærk	nok	 til	 at	modstå	den	eksisterende	
fare.	Fastgør	enheden	med	wirer	 (ekstraudstyr),	når	den	monteres	
et	sted,	hvor	der	ikke	er	mure	eller	læskærme	til	at	beskytte	den	mod	
kraftige	vindstød.

•	 Anvend	vibrationssikre	materialer,	hvor	det	er	nødvendigt.

  �  Montering på steder, hvor enheden vil blive 
udsat for stærke vindstød

Ved montering på hustage eller steder uden omkringliggende 
bygninger, hvor stærke vindstød kan forventes at forekomme, 
følges nedenstående instruktioner.

Vælg et sted, hvor produktets luftindtag eller -udtag ikke 
udsættes for stærke vindstød.

Hvis luftudtaget udsættes for stærke vindstød: 
Stærke vindstød kan forårsage variationer i luftstrømmen og 
påvirke driften negativt. 
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! F O R S I G T I G

Hvis	udendørsenhedens	 luftudtag	udsættes	 for	alt	 for	stærke	vindstød,	
risikerer	 man	 at	 luftstrømmen	 vender	 og	 beskadiger	 ventilatoren	 og	
motoren.

Hvis der blæser en kraftig vind mod luftudtaget, kan der 
påmonteres en vindskærm (ekstra tilbehør) for at undgå kraftig 
vind.

Vindskærm

Vindskærmmodel

Model Krævet antal enheder

WSP-264 1

8 KØLEMIDDEL- OG VANDRØR

8.1 GENERELLE ANMÆRKNINGER FØR 
UDFØRELSE AF RØRARBEJDE

• Klargør lokalt leverede kobberrør.

• Vælg en rørstørrelse med den korrekte tykkelse og 
det korrekte materiale med tilstrækkelig styrke ved 
trykpåvirkning.

• Vælg rene kobberrør. Sørg for, at der ikke er støv eller fugt 
inden i rørene. Blæs rørene igennem med iltfri nitrogen for 
at fjerne eventuelle støvpartikler eller fremmedlegemer før 
rørene forbindes.

? B E M Æ R K

Et	anlæg	uden	fugt	eller	olieforurening	giver	den	maksimale	ydeevne	og	
levetid	 sammenlignet	med	et	dårligt	 klargjort	 anlæg.	Sørg	omhyggeligt	
for,	at	alle	kobberrør	er	rene	og	tørre	indvendigt.

• Sæt en hætte på enden af røret, når røret skal indsættes 
gennem et hul i væggen.

• Anbring ikke rørene direkte på jorden uden en hætte eller 
vinyltape for enden af røret.

• Hvis monteringen af rørene ikke afsluttes før dagen efter 
eller på et senere tidspunkt, skal rørenderne loddes til og 
fyldes med iltfri nitrogen gennem en Schraderventil for at 
forhindre forurening fra fugt og støv. 

• Det anbefales at isolere vandrør, samlinger og tilslutninger 
for at undgå tab af varme og kondensdannelse på rørenes 
overflade eller utilsigtet tilskadekomst pga. for høj varme på 
rørenes overflade.

• Brug ikke isoleringsmateriale, som indeholder NH
3
, da dette 

kan beskadige kobberrørene og forårsage lækager på et 
senere tidspunkt.

• Det anbefales at bruge fleksible samlinger til vandindløb og 
-udløb, så vibrationer ikke overføres.

• Vandkredsløbet skal udføres og kontrolleres af en 
autoriseret tekniker og skal overholde alle gældende 
europæiske og nationale bestemmelser.

• Passende eftersyn af vandrørene skal udføres efter 
rørarbejde, for at sikre at der ikke er vandlækager på 
varmekredsløbet.

8.2 KØLEKREDSLØB

8.2.1 Påfyldning af kølemiddel

Der er fyldt R32 kølemiddel på udendørsenheden fra fabrikken.

8.2.2  Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger i tilfælde af 
kølegaslækage

Installatører samt de personer, som er ansvarlige for 
udarbejdelse af specifikationer er forpligtet til at overholde 
lokale sikkerhedsregler- og bestemmelser i tilfælde af 
kølemiddellækage.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Fyld	 ikke	ILT,	ACETYLEN	eller	andre	brandfarlige	og	giftige	gasser	
i	 kølemidlet,	 da	 dette	 medfører	 eksplosionsfare.	 Det	 anbefales	
at	 benytte	 iltfri	 nitrogen	 ved	 denne	 form	 for	 test,	 hvor	 systemet	
kontrolleres	 for	 utætheder	 eller	 lufttæthed.	 Disse	 typer	 gasser	 er	
ekstremt	farlige.	

•	 Udfør	en	fuldstændig	isolering	af	samlestykkerne	og	kravemøtrikkerne	
ved	rørtilslutningen.

•	 Udfør	 en	 fuldstændig	 isolering	 af	 væskerørene	 for	 undgå	 nedsat	
ydeevne,	idet	der	ellers	vil	dannes	kondensvand	på	rørenes	overflade.

•	 Påfyld	kølemidlet	korrekt.	For	stor	eller	for	lille	påfyldning	kan	medføre	
funktionsfejl	i	kompressoren.

•	 Kontrollér	 omhyggeligt,	 at	 der	 ikke	 er	 kølemiddellækage.	 Større	
lækager	i	kølerørsystemet	kan	give	vejrtrækningsproblemer,	eller	der	
kan	dannes	giftige	gasarter	ved	brug	af	åben	ild	i	rummet.	

•	 Hvis	kravemøtrikken	er	spændt	for	hårdt,	er	det	muligt,	at	den	revner	
efter	længere	tids	brug	og	dermed	forårsager	lækage	af	kølemiddel.

9 AFLØBSRØR

9.1 VANDAFLØBSTILSLUTNING 
(TILBEHØR)

Når udendørsenhedens understøtning midlertidigt benyttes 
til opsamling for afløbet, og vandet i understøtningen vand 
bortledes, kan afløbsstudsen benyttes til tilslutning af 
afledningsrøret.

Model DBS-12L

Fremgangsmåde for tilslutning

1 Indsæt plastichætten i afløbsstudsen frem til de 
ekstruderede dele.

2 Indsæt afløbsstudsen i enhedens understøtning frem til de 
ekstruderede dele

3 Afløbsstudsens størrelse er Ø15 mm (OD)
4 Aftapningsrør medfølger ikke.
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? B E M Æ R K

•	 Benyt	ikke	denne	afløbsstuds	på	kolde	steder,	da	afløbsvandet	kan	
fryse	til	is.

•	 Afløbsstudsen	er	ikke	tilstrækkelig	til	at	opsamle	alt	afløbsvandet.	Hvis	
det	er	nødvendigt	at	opsamle	alt	afløbsvandet,	skal	der	fremskaffes	
en	afløbsbeholder,	som	er	større	end	enhedens	understøtning,	som	
monteres	under	enheden	med	afløb.

Afløbsrør
Plastichætte

100mm

Plastichætte

Aftapningshul

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Plastichætte

Aftapningshul

Skub Skub

9.2 OPVARMNING OG VARMT BRUGSVAND

! FA R E

Strømforsyn ikke enheden, inden der er fyldt vand på varmekredsløbet 
(og DHW kredsløbet, hvis relevant), og du har kontrolleret vandtrykket, 
samt at der ikke forekommer nogen form for vandlækage.

9.2.1  Yderligere hydrauliske elementer, der er 
nødvendige for opvarmning

Slags Nr. Delens navn

Rørtilslutninger
1 Vandindtag (rum opvarmning)

2 Vandafløb (rum opvarmning)
Medfølger ikke 3 Stopventil (medfølger ikke)

Tilbehør 4
Vand kontraventil  
(ATW-WCV-01 tilbehør)

Medfølger ikke 5 Stopventil

Følgende hydrauliske komponenter er nødvendige for korrekt 
udførelse af vandkredsløbet for opvarmning:

• To stopventiler (medfølger ikke) (3) skal installeres i 
enheden. En ved vandindløbsrøret (1) og en anden ved 
vandudløbsrøret (2) for at lette vedligeholdelsesarbejdet.

• En vandkontraventil (ATW-WCV-01 tilbehør) (5) med  
1 stopventil (medfølger ikke) (4) skal monteres på punktet 
til vandpåfyldning, når der fyldes vand på enheden. 
Kontraventilen fungerer som en sikkerhedsmekaniske til at 
beskytte installationen mod modtryk og tilbageløb af vand, 
der ikke er drikkevand, ind i vandledningen.

9.2.2  Yderligere hydrauliske elementer til DHW

Slags Nr. Delens navn

Rørtilslutninger

1 Vandindtag (rum opvarmning)

2 Vandafløb (rum opvarmning)
3 Varmespiral indløb

4 Varmespiral udløb

5 Vandindtag (DHW)

6 Vandafløb (DHW)
Medfølger ikke 7 Stopventil (medfølger ikke)

Tilbehør

8
Varmtvandsbeholder  
(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E tilbehør)

9
3-vejs ventil 
(ATW-3WV-01 tilbehør)

Medfølger ikke
10 T-forgrening

11 Varmespiralør

YUTAKI M leveres ikke fra fabrikken klar til DHW-drift, men den 
kan bruges til produktion af varmt brugsvand, hvis følgende 
elementer er installeret:

• En varmtvandsbeholder (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E 
tilbehør) (8) skal være installeret sammen med enheden.

• En 3-vejs ventil (ATW-3WV-01 tilbehør) (9) skal være 
tilsluttet på et punkt på installationens vandudløbsrør.

• En T-forgrening (medfølger ikke) (10) skal være tilsluttet 
på et punkt på installationens vandindløbsrør.

• To vandrør (medfølger ikke) (11). Et rør mellem 
3-vejs ventilen og varmespiralens indløb (3) på 
varmtvandsbeholderen, den anden mellem T-forgreningen 
og varmespiralens udløb (4) på varmtvandsbeholderen.
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Desuden er følgende elementer nødvendige til DHW kredsløbet:

Slags Nr. Delens navn

Rørtilslutninger
1 Vandindtag (DHW)

2 Vandafløb (DHW)

Medfølger ikke

3

Tryk- og temperaturudligningsventil 

3a Stopventil

3b Vandkontraventil

3c Trykudligningsventil

4 Stopventil

5 Aftapning

• En stopventil (medfølger ikke): en stopventil (4) skal 
installeres efter DHW udløbsforbindelsen på DHW 
beholderen (2), for at lette vedligeholdelsesarbejdet.

• En vandsikkerhedsventil (medfølger ikke): Dette tilbehør 
(3) er en tryk- og temperaturudligningsventil, som skal 
installeres så tæt som muligt på DHW indløbsforbindelsen 
på varmtvandsbeholderen (1). Den skal sørge for korrekt 
afløb (5) for udladningsventilen på denne ventil. Denne 
sikkerhedsvandventil skal sørge for følgende:

 - Tryksikring

 - At vandet ikke løber tilbage

 - Stopventil

 - Opfyldning

 - Aftapning

? B E M Æ R K

Udladningsrøret	skal	altid	være	åbent	til	det	fri,	fri	for	frost	og	i	konstant	
nedadgående	hældning	i	tilfælde	af,	at	der	skulle	opstå	vandlækage.

9.2.3  Yderligere valgfrie hydrauliske elementer 
(til DHW)

I tilfælde af recirkulationskredsløb til DHW kredsløbet:

Slags Nr. Delens navn

Rørtilslutninger
1 Vandindtag (DHW)

2 Vandafløb (DHW)

Tilbehør 3
Vand kontraventil  
(ATW-WCV-01 tilbehør)

Medfølger ikke
4 Vandpumpe

5 Stopventil

• En recirkulationsvandpumpe (medfølger ikke): denne 
vandpumpe (3) vil hjælpe med at recirkulere det varme vand 
korrekt til DHW indløbsforbindelsen.

• En kontraventil (ATW-WCV-01 tilbehør): dette Hitachi 
tilbehør (3) skal tilsluttes efter recirkulationsvandpumpen (4) 
for at sikre, at vandet ikke løber retur.

• To stopventiler (medfølger ikke) (5): én før vandcirkulations-
pumpen (4) og en anden efter vand-kontraventiltilbehøret (3).

9.2.4  Krav og anbefalinger vedr. det 
hydrauliske kredsløb

• Den maksimale rørlængde afhænger af det maksimale tryk, der 
findes i vandafløbsrøret. Kontrollér pumpediagrammerne.

• Enheden er udstyret med en manuel luftudskiller (leveret fra 
fabrikken) på det højeste sted på enheden. Hvis dette sted ikke 
er det højeste på vandinstallationen, kan luft blive fanget inden 
i vandrørene, hvilket kan medføre driftsfejl i anlægget. I dette 
tilfælde skal der installeres en ekstra luftudskillere (medfølger 
ikke) for at sikre, at der ikke kommer luft i vandkredsløbet.

• Ved gulvvarmesystemet skal luften udskilles ved hjælp af en 
ekstern pumpe og et åbent kredsløb for at undgå luftlommer.

• Når enheden står stille under nedlukningsperioder, og den 
omgivende temperatur er meget lav, er det muligt, at vandet i 
rørene og i cirkulationspumpen fryser, og hermed beskadiger 
rørene og vandpumpen. I sådanne tilfælde, skal installatøren 
sikre, at vandtemperaturen inden i rørene ikke falder til 
under frysepunktet. For at forhindre dette, har enheden en 
selvbeskyttelsesmekanisme, som kan aktiveres (se kapitlet 
"Valgfrie	funktioner” i servicevejledningen).

• Derudover skal der i tilfælde af vanskelig dræning bruges en 
antifrost-blanding af glykol (ethylen eller propylen) (indhold 
mellem 10% og 40%). Ydeevnen for enheden som arbejder 
med glykol, kan falde i forhold til procentdelen af den brugte 
glykol, da vægtfylde for glykol er højere vægtfylde for vandet.
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• Kontrollér, at vandpumpen til varmekredsløbet virker inden 
for pumpens driftsområde, samt at vandgennemstrømningen 
er over pumpens minimum. Hvis vandgennemstrømningen 
er under 6 liter/minut vises en alarm på enheden.

• Det anbefales stærkt at montere et særligt vandfilter på 
opvarmningssystemet (installation på stedet) for at fjerne 
eventuelt tilbageværende partikler fra slaglodning, som ikke 
kan fjernes af enhedens vandfilter.

• Ved valg af beholder til DHW drift bør man tage højde for 
følgende punkter:

 - Beholderens opbevaringskapacitet skal passe til det 
daglige forbrug for at undgå, så der ikke står vand i 
beholderen.

 - Der skal cirkulere frisk vand inden i DHW beholderens 
vandkredsløb mindst én gang om dagen i de første 
dage, efter installationen er blevet udført. Desuden skal 
beholderen gennemskylles med frisk vand, når der ikke 
er forbrugt varmt vand fra den i længere tid.

 - Forsøg af undgå lange rørføringer mellem beholderen og 
DHW installationen for at mindske mulige varmetab.

 - Hvis trykket på indløb af koldt husholdningsvand er 
højere en udstyrets konstruktionstryk (6 bar), skal der 
monteres en trykreduktionsenhed med en nominel værdi 
på 7 bar.

• Når det er nødvendigt, skal du sætte isolering på rørene for 
at undgå varmetab.

• Når det er muligt skal der monteres sluseventiler til 
rørsystemet, for at mindske strømningsmodstanden og 
opretholde en tilstrækkelig vandstrøm.

• Sørg for, at installationen overholder alle gældende love 
hvad angår rørtilslutning og materialer, forholdsregler for 
hygiejne, afprøvning og eventuel behov for brug af nogle 
specifikke dele såsom termostatiske blandingsventiler, ventil 
til styring af trykforskel, etc.

• Det maksimale vandtryk er 3 bar (nominelt åbningstryk for 
sikkerhedsventilen). Sørg for en egnet trykreduktionsenhed 
i vandkredsløbet for at sikre, at det maksimale tryk IKKE 
overskrides.

• Sørg for, at sikkerhedsventilen og luftudskilleren er orienteret 
korrekt for at undgå, at enhedens komponenter kommer i 
kontakt med vand.

• Sørg for, at alle lokalt leverede komponenter installeret 
på rørføringskredsløbet kan modstå vandtrykket, samt at 
vandtemperaturområdet er korrekt for enheden.

• YUTAKI enheder er kun udviklet til anvendelse i et lukket 
vandkredsløb.

• Det interne lufttryk for ekspansionsbeholderen vil blive 
tilpasset til vandvolumen for den endelige installation 
(leveres med 0,1 MPa af internt lufttryk).

• Der må under ingen omstændigheder hældes nogen form 
for (glykol) frostbeskyttelsesmiddel i vandkredsløbet.

• Afløbsudtag skal findes på alle lave punkter af installationen, 
for at tillade komplet dræning af kredsløbet under service.

9.2.5 Påfyldning af vand

1 Kontrollér, at en vandkontraventil (ATW-WCV-01 tilbehør) 
med en stopventil (medfølger ikke) er monteret på punktet 
til vandpåfyldning (tilslutning til vandindløb), når der fyldes 
vand på det hydrauliske varmekredsløb (se ”9.2	Opvarmning	
og	varmt	brugsvand”). 

2 Sørg for, at ventilerne er åbne (stopventiler til vandindløb/-
udløb samt resten af ventilerne til komponenterne i 
opvarmningsinstallationen). 

3 Sørg for, at enhedens luftudskillere og installation fungerer 
korrekt.

4 Tilslut et afløbsrør til sikkerhedsventilen og sørg for, at 
det er korrekt forbundet til det generelle afløbssystem. 
Sikkerhedsventilen bruges senere som en luftudskiller under 
påfyldning af vand.

5 Fyld vand på opvarmningskredsløbet, indtil trykket, der vises 
på manometeret når cirka 1,8 bar. 

? B E M Æ R K

Mens	 der	 fyldes	 vand	 på	 systemet,	 tilrådes	 det	 stærkt	 at	 sætte	
sikkerhedsventilen	i	drift	manuelt	for	at	bidrage	til	luftudskillingsprocessen.	

6 Fjern så meget luft fra vandkredsløbet som muligt via 
enhedens luftudskiller og andre luftventiler fra installationen 
(ventilationskonvektor, radiatorer m.v.). 

7 Start testprocedure for luftudskillelse. Der er to driftsmåder 
(manuel eller automatisk), som kan være en hjælp i tilfælde 
af installationer med opvarmning og DHW drift:

a. Manuel: Start og stop enheden manuelt ved hjælp af 
styreenheden (Run/Stop-knappen) samt ved hjælp af 
DSW4 kontakt 2 på printkort 1 (ON: Tvunget til at aflede 
til DHW spiral; OFF: Tvunget til at aflede til opvarmning).

b. Automatisk: Vælg luftudskillelsesfunktionen 
på kontrolpanelet. Når den automatiske 
luftudskillelsesfunktionen er i gang, ændres 
pumpehastigheden og 3-vejs ventilens position 
(opvarmning eller DHW) automatisk.

Vandpumpe

DHW  
3Wv

Sekunder

Sekunder
Gentag...

Gentag...

ON

OFF

8 Hvis der stadigvæk er en smule luft tilbage i vandkredsløbet, 
skal luften fjernes med enhedens manuelle luftudskiller i 
løbet af de første timers drift. Når luften i systemet er fjernet, 
sker der sandsynligvis et fald i vandtrykket i kredsløbet. 
Derfor skal der fyldes ekstra vand op, indtil vandtrykket 
vender tilbage til et omtrentligt niveau på 1,8 bar. 
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? B E M Æ R K

•	 Enheden	er	udstyret	med	en	manuel	luftudskiller	(leveret	fra	fabrikken)	
på	det	højeste	sted	på	enheden.	Men	hvis	der	er	højere	punkter	på	
vandinstallationen,	 kan	 luft	 blive	 fanget	 inden	 i	 vandrørene,	 hvilket	
kan	medføre	driftsfejl	i	anlægget.	I	dette	tilfælde	skal	der	installeres	
en	 ekstra	 luftudskillere	 (medfølger	 ikke)	 for	 at	 sikre,	 at	 der	 ikke	
kommer	 luft	 i	 vandkredsløbet.	 Ventilationsåbningerne	 bør	 placeres	
på	punkter,	hvor	de	er	let	tilgængelige	for	serviceeftersyn.	

•	 Vandtrykket,	 der	 er	 angivet	 på	 enhedens	 manometer	 kan	 variere	
afhængig	af	 vandtemperaturen	 (jo	højere	 temperatur,	 desto	højere	
tryk).	Dog	skal	vandtrykket	altid	være	over	1	bar	for	at	undgå,	at	der	
trænger	luft	ind	i	kredsløbet.

•	 Fyld	vand	fra	vandhanen	på	kredsløbet.	Opvarmningsinstallationens	
vand	 skal	 være	 i	 overensstemmelse	 med	 EN	 direktiv	 98/83	 EF.	
Ikke-sanitært	 kontrolleret	 vand	 anbefales	 ikke	 (for	 eksempel,	 vand	
fra	 brønde,	 floder,	 søer,	 osv.)	 (se	 afsnittet	 "Vandkvalitet"	 på	 CD-
ROMMEN).	

•	 Det	 maksimale	 vandtryk	 er	 3	 bar	 (nominelt	 åbningstryk	 for	
sikkerhedsventilen).	 Sørg	 for	 en	 egnet	 trykreduktionsenhed	 i	
vandkredsløbet	for	at	sikre,	at	det	maksimale	tryk	IKKE	overskrides.	

•	 Ved	gulvvarmesystemet	skal	luften	udskilles	ved	hjælp	af	en	ekstern	
pumpe	og	et	åbent	kredsløb	for	at	undgå	luftlommer.	

•	 Kontrollér	omhyggeligt	for	lækager	i	vandkredsløbet,	tilslutninger	og	
delene	i	kredsløbet.

9.3 BESKRIVELSE AF MINIMUM 
VANDVOLUMEN

I det følgende er vist, hvordan der foretages beregning af 
minimumsvandvolumen i systemet for at beskytte produktet 
(anti-pendling) og af temperaturfaldet ved afrimning.

1 Beskyttende vandvolumen for produkt og

Sikre, at vandvolumen er lig med eller større end de 
nedenfor viste værdier for at mindske hyppigheden af 
ON/OFF af YUTAKI M enheden ved ingen eller meget 
let belastning. Når vandvolumen er mindre end den viste 
volumen (minimumsvandvolumen), stopper kompressoren 
hyppigt ved let belastning, hvilket forkorter levetiden eller 
kan forårsage fejl.

? B E M Æ R K

ON/OFF	temperaturforskellen	er	fra	fabrikken	standardmæssigt	indstillet	
til	 "4°C".	 Bemærk,	 at	 minimumsvandvolumen	 varierer	 for	 forskellige	
indstillinger	til	forskellige	formål,	som	vist	i	nedenstående	tabel:

(Måleenhed: liter)

Model

ON/OFF temperaturforskellen RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2 ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Nødvendig minimumsvandvolumen ved afrimning

• Følgende formel bruges til beregningen:

Hvor: 
V	=

360	x	Q
DEF ;	Q

DEF
=QI	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Nødvendig vandvolumen (m3)

Minimumsvandvolumen, der skal bruges i installationen 
for at dække det varmetab, der opstår ved fald i 
forsyningsvandtemperaturen ved afrimning.

ΔT	= Tilladt vandtemperaturfald (ºC)

Fald i forsyningsvandtemperaturen, som kunden vil 
tillade i installationen.

Q
DEF

 = Varmetab under afrimning (kW)

Varmetab, der opstår i systemet ved at sænke 
forsyningsvandtemperaturen, hvilket kan påvirke 
brugerens komfortvarmeniveau. Denne værdi er summen 
af de to følgende elementer:

Q
I
 = Varmebehov i installationen (kW)

Under afrimningen leverer enheden ikke den mængde 
varme, der er nødvendig for at dække varmebehovet i 
installationen. Denne værdi fås på 2 måder:

1.  Ved at anvende værdien for energibehovet i 
installationen, hvis denne kendes.

2.  Hvis denne værdi ikke kendes, kan den 
skønnes ved at bruge enhedens varmekapacitet 
ved en lufttemperatur på 0 ºC WB og en 
forsyningsvandtemperatur på f.eks. 45 ºC.

Q
Y
 = Kølebelastningen af YUTAKI M enheden (kW)

Udover at enheden ikke leverer den mængde varme, der 
er nødvendig for at dække installationens varmebehov 
under afrimningen, producerer enheden også kulde. Det 
skønnes, at denne værdi er ca. 85% af varmekapaciteten 
på enheden under standardbetingelser (lufttemperatur: 
6/7ºC (WB/DB) og vandets indløbs-/udløbstemperatur: 
40 / 45 ºC)

? B E M Æ R K

Afrimningen	er	beregnet	til	maksimalt	6	minutter	pr.	time.

Nedenstående tabel viser den vandmængde, der mindst er 
nødvendig i hver enkel YUTAKI M enhed i tilfælde af et tilladt 
fald i temperaturen på 10 ºC.

(Måleenhed: liter)

Model

Vandtemperaturfald RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20 ºC 53 53

25 ºC 42 42

? B E M Æ R K

•	 De	 viste	 værdier	 i	 tabellen	 er	 baseret	 på	 teoretiske	
installationsbetingelser.	Derudover	giver	YUTAKI	M	enheden	adgang	
til	flere	konfigurationer	af	det	hydrauliske	kredsløb,	og	værdien	kan	
være	forskellig	afhængig	af	den	enkelte	installation.

•	 Det	påhviler	derfor	kunden	at	foretage	beregning	af	disse	værdier	af	
de	faktiske	betingelser	for	installationen.	
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9.4 VANDKONTROL

Det er nødvendigt at analysere vandkvaliteten ved at kontrollere 
pH, elektrisk ledeevne, indhold af ammoniak-ioner, sulfoindhold 
og andre forhold. Nedenfor anføres den anbefalede standard 
vandkvalitet.

Element

Kølevandsanlæg Tendens (1)

Cirkulations-
vand (20ºC 

under)

Forsy-
nings-
vand

Korrosi-
on

Aflej-
ringer 
af kalk

Standardkvalitet pH 
(25ºC)

6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Elektrisk ledeevne 
(mS/m) (25 °C)  
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Under 40 
Under 400

Under 30 
Under 
300

Klor-ion  
(mg CI¯/I)

Under 50 Under 50

Svovlsyre-ion  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Under 50 Under 50

Mængden af 
syreforbrug (pH 4,8)  
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Under 50 Under 50

Total hårdhed  
(mg CaCO

3
 /I)

Under 70 Under 70

Kalciumhårdhed  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Under 50 Under 50

Silika L (mg SIO
2 
/I) Under 30 Under 30

Referencekvalitet 
Total jern (mg Fe/I)

Under 1,0
Under 

0,3

Total kobber  
(mg Cu/I)

Under 1,0
Under 

0,1

Svovl-ion (mg S2¯/I) Må ikke findes.
Ammonium-ion  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Under 1,0
Under 

0,1

Tilbageværende klor 
(mg CI/I)

Under 0,3
Under 

0,3

Flydende kulsyre (mg 
CO

2
/I)

Under 4,0
Under 

4,0

Stabilitetsevne 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? B E M Æ R K

•	 (1)	Mærket	“ ”	i	tabellen	angiver	den	faktor,	der	vedrører	tendensen	
til	korrosion	eller	kalkaflejringer.

•	 (2)	Den	værdi,	der	er	vist	i	“{}”,	er	kun	en	referenceværdi	i	henhold	til	
den	foregående	enhed.

9.5 TILSLUTNING AF VANDRØR

  � Rørplacering og tilslutningsstørrelse

Enheden leveres med to forskruninger til tilslutning til 
vandindløbs-/udløbsrøret. Se næste figur, som beskriver 
placeringen af vandrør, dimensioner og tilslutningsstørrelser.

Vandindløb
Vandudløb

Beskrivelse Tilslutningsstørrelse

Vandindløb Rp1”

Vandudløb Rp1”

9.6 OPHÆNGNING AF VANDRØR

Ophæng vandrørene ved bestemte punkter og undgå at 
vandrørene er i direkte kontakt med bygningen: vægge, lofter 
etc.

Hvis der er direkte kontakt mellem rør, kan der forekomme 
unormale lyde på grund af rørenes vibration. Vær specielt 
opmærksom på dette ved korte rør.

Fastgør ikke vandrørene direkte ved hjælp af metalbeslag 
(rørene kan udvide sig og trykke sig sammen). 

Nedenfor vises nogle eksempler på ophængningsmetoder.
Til ophængning af 

tunge dele
Til rørføring langs 

væggen
Til hurtigt 

monteringsarbejde

10 ELEKTRISKE OG 
KONTROLINDSTILLINGER

10.1 ALMINDELIG KONTROL

• Sørg for, at følgende betingelser forbundet med installation 
af strømforsyning er opfyldt:

 - At den elektriske installations strømkapacitet er 
tilstrækkelig stor til at kunne klare strømkravet fra 
YUTAKI anlægget (udendørsenhed + DHW beholder) 
(om nødvendigt)).

 - At strømforsyningsspændingen er inden for ±10 % af den 
nominelle spænding.

 - At strømforsyningskildens impedans er tilstrækkeligt lav 
til at undgå spændingsfald på mere end 15 % af den 
nominelle spænding.
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• I henhold til Rådets direktiv 2014/30/EU vedrørende 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, angiver nedenstående 
tabel den maksimalt tilladte impedans i systemet Z

max
 ved 

brugerens forsyningsinterface i overensstemmelse med 
EN61000-3-11.

Model Strømforsyning Driftstilstand Z
max

 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- -

Med DHW beholder 
varmelegeme

0,30

RASM-3VRE

- 0,43

Med DHW beholder 
varmelegeme

0,24

? B E M Æ R K

Dataene	om	DHW	beholderens	varmelegeme	er	beregnet	i	kombination	
med	varmtvandsbeholdertilbehøret	"DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• Harmoniske situationer for hver model med hensyn til 
overholdelse af EN 61000-3-2 og EN 61000-3-12, er som 
følger:

Status vedrørende overholdelse af  
EN 61000-3-2 og EN 61000-3-12

Modeller

Udstyr, der opfylder EN 61000-3-2  
(Til professionel brug)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Sørg for, at den eksisterende installation (hovedkontakter, 
kredsløbsafbrydere, ledninger, forbindelsesstik, og 
ledningsklemmer) allerede er i henhold til nationale og lokale 
bestemmelser.

• Brug af DHW beholderens varmelegeme er deaktiveret som 
indstillet fra fabrikken. Hvis man ønsker, at drift af DHW 
beholder skal aktiveres under normal drift med enheden, 
skal DSW4 pin 3 på printkort 1 indstilles til ON og passende 
beskyttelsesindretninger skal anvendes. 

10.2 ELEKTRISK LEDNINGSFØRING FOR 
UDENDØRSENHEDER

  �  Nedenstående figur viser, hvordan de 
elektriske ledninger skal forbindes til 
udendørsenheden

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Strømforsyning 
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Kontrolkabel  
(5V)

10.2.1  Tilslutning af strøm- og 
transmissionsledninger

  � Sikkerhedsanvisninger

? B E M Æ R K

Se	krav	og	anbefalinger	i	kapitlet	”10	Elektriske	og	kontrolindstillinger”.

! FA R E

• Strømforsyn ikke enheden, inden der er fyldt vand på 
varmekredsløbet (og DHW kredsløbet, hvis relevant), og du har 
kontrolleret vandtrykket, samt at der ikke forekommer nogen 
form for vandlækage.

• Forbind eller juster ikke nogen ledninger eller forbindelser, 
undtagen hvis hovedafbryderen er slået fra.

• Når der anvendes mere end én strømkilde, skal du kontrollere 
for at sikre dig, at de alle er slukket inden enheden betjenes.

• Undgå, at ledningsføringen kommer i kontakt med kølerør, 
vandrør, kanter på plader og elektriske komponenter inden i 
enheden for at undgå skader, som kan forårsage elektrisk stød 
eller kortslutning.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Brug	 en	 dedikeret	 hovedstrømkreds	 til	 enheden.	 Brug	 ikke	 et	
strømkredsløb,	 som	 deles	 med	 udendørsenheden	 eller	 andre	
apparater.

•	 Sørg	for,	at	alle	ledninger	og	beskyttelsesindretninger	er	nøje	udvalgt,	
tilsluttet,	 mærket	 og	 fastgjort	 til	 deres	 klemmer	 på	 enheden,	 især	
beskyttelses-	(jord-)	og	strømledninger	med	hensyntagen	til	gældende	
nationale	 og	 lokale	 regler.	 Sørg	 for	 ordentlig	 jordforbindelse,	 da	
utilstrækkelig	jordforbindelse	kan	forårsage	elektrisk	stød.

•	 Beskyt	 enheden	 imod	 indtrængen	 af	 smådyr	 (såsom	 gnavere),	
som	kan	beskadige	afløbsrøret	og	andre	indvendige	ledninger	eller	
elektriske	dele,	så	der	kan	udbryde	brand	eller	opstå	kortslutning.

•	 Hold	afstand	mellem	hver	ledningsterminal,	og	påsæt	isoleringstape	
eller	muffe	som	vist	i	figuren.

Isoleringstape eller muffe
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10.3 LEDNINGSTYKKELSE OG MINIMUMSKRAV TIL BESKYTTELSESINDRETNINGERNE

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Kontrollér,	at	de	elektriske	komponenter,	der	leveres	på	stedet,	(hovedafbrydere,	kredsløbsafbrydere,	ledninger,	forbindelsesstik	og	ledningsklemmer)	
er	valgt	ud	fra	de	angivne	elektriske	data,	der	er	angivet	i	dette	kapitel,	samt	at	de	overholder	nationale	og	lokale	regler.	Om	nødvendigt,	skal	du	
kontakte	de	lokale	myndigheder	vedrørende	standarder,	regler,	bestemmelser	osv.	

•	 Brug	en	dedikeret	hovedstrømkreds	til	enheden.	Brug	ikke	et	strømkredsløb,	som	deles	med	udendørsenheden	eller	andre	apparater.

Brug ledninger af mindst samme tykkelse som det fleksible polykloropren-isolerede kabel (kodebetegnelse 60245 IEC 57).

Model Strømforsyning Driftstilstand
Strømforsyningskabler Senderkabler CB 

(A)
ELB

(antal poler/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Med DHW beholder 
varmelegeme

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE

- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Med DHW beholder 
varmelegeme

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? B E M Æ R K

Dataene	om	DHW	beholderens	varmelegeme	er	beregnet	i	kombination	med	varmtvandsbeholdertilbehøret	"DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Sørg	for,	at	der	er	en	fejlstrømsafbryder	(ELB)	installeret	til	enhederne	(udendørsenhed).
•	 Hvis	 installationen	allerede	er	udstyret	med	en	 fejlstrømsafbryder	 (ELB),	skal	du	sørge	 for,	at	dens	mærkestrøm	er	 tilstrækkelig	 til	at	modstå	

enhedernes	(udendørsenhed)	spænding.

? B E M Æ R K

•	 Elektriske	sikringer	kan	bruges	i	stedet	for	magnetiske	kredsløbsafbrydere	(CB).	I	så	fald,	bør	der	vælges	sikringer	med	lignende	mærkestrøm	som	
kredsløbsafbryderen.

•	 Fejlstrømsafbryderen	(ELB),	der	er	nævnt	i	denne	vejledning	er	også	almindelig	kendt	under	navnet	fejlstrømsrelæ	HFI-	eller	HPFI-afbryder.
•	 Kredsløbsafbryderne	(CB)	er	også	kendt	som	termomagnetiske	kredsløbsafbrydere	eller	blot	magnetiske	kredsløbsafbrydere.

10.4 VALGFRI LEDNINGSFORBINDELSE TIL ENHEDEN (TILBEHØR)

  � Opsummering af klemmebrætforbindelser

Mærke Delens navn Beskrivelse

KLEMMEBRÆT 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Tilslutning af hovedstrømforsyning
L1

L2
-

L3

KLEMMEBRÆT 2 (TB2)

1
H-LINK kommutering

H-LINK transmissionen skal udføres mellem enhed, ATW-RTU (undtagen ATW-RTU-04) eller 
enhver anden central enhed.2

3 H-LINK kommunikation til 
fjernbetjeningen

Terminaler for tilslutning af YUTAKI styreenhed.
4

5 DHW beholderens termistor DHW sensoren bruges til at kontrollere temperaturen i varmtvandsbeholderen.

6 Fælles termistor Fælles terminal for termistorer.

7
Termistor for temperatur på 
afgangsvand, anden cyklus

Sensoren bruges til den sekundære temperaturkontrol og bør placeres efter blandingsventilen og 
cirkulationspumpen.

8
Termistor for temperatur på 
afgangsvand efter hydraulisk udskiller

Vandsensor til hydraulisk udskiller, bufferbeholder eller fyrkombination.
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Mærke Delens navn Beskrivelse

9 Fælles termistor Fælles terminal for termistorer.

10
Termistor til vandtemperatur i 
svømmebassin.

Denne sensor bruges til svømmebassin temperaturkontrollen og bør placeres inden for 
svømmebassinets pladevarmeveksler.

11
Termistor til sekundær omgivende 
temperatur

Denne sensor bruges til den sekundære rumtemperaturkontrol og bør placeres udendørs.

12 Jord Jordforbindelse for 3-vejs ventil og vandpumpe.

13 Fælles linje Terminallinje fælles for indgang 1 og indgang 2.

14 Indgang 1 (forespørgsels-ON/OFF) (*)
Luft til vand varmepumpesystemet er fremstillet til at tillade tilslutning af fjernbetjent termostat, til 
effektiv kontrol af temperaturen i dit hjem. Afhængigt af rumtemperaturen, vil termostaten tænde 
eller slukke luft til vand varmepumpesystem (ON og OFF). 

15 Indgang 2 (ECO drift) (*)
Tilgængeligt signal, som muliggør reduktion af indstillingstemperaturen for vand i kredsløb 1, 
kredsløb 2 eller dem begge.

16 Fælles linje Terminallinje fælles for indgang 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Indgang 3 (svømmebassin) (*)
Kun til svømmebassin installationer: Det er nødvendigt at tilslutte en ekstern indgang til luft til 
vand varmepumpen for at levere signal, når vandpumpen til svømmebassin er TIL.

18 Indgang 4 (solfanger) (*) Tilgængelig indgang til solfangerkombination med varmtvandsbeholder.

19 Indgang 5 (Smart funktion) (*)
Til tilslutning af en ekstern tarifkontakt, som slukker for varmepumpen, i perioder med høj el-
efterspørgsel. Afhængig af indstillingen blokeres varmepumpen eller varmtvandsbeholder, når 
signalet åbnes/lukkes.

20 Indgang 6 (DHW turbo) (*) Tilgængelig indgang til øjeblikkelig opvarmning af varmt vand i beholderen.

21 Indgang 7 (strømmåler)

Måling er det faktiske strømforbrug kan foretages ved at tilslutte en ekstern strømmåler. Antallet 
af strømimpulser på strømmåleren er en variabel, som skal indstilles. Derved tilføjes hver 
strømimpuls til den tilsvarende driftstilstand (opvarmning, afkøling, drift af DHW) To mulige valg:

- én strømmåler til hele installationen (IU+OU).

- To separate strømmålere (én til IU og én til OU).

22 Aquastat sikkerhed til kredsløb 1 
(WP1)

Terminaler beregnet til tilslutning af Aquastat sikkerhedstilbehør (ATW-AQT-01) til kontrol af 
vandtemperatur i kredsløb 1. 23

24(C) Blandingsventil lukket
Når et blandingssystem er nødvendigt for en sekundær temperaturkontrol, er disse udgange 
nødvendige for at kontrollere blandingsventilen.

25(O) Blandingsventil åben

26(N) N fælles

27(L) Vandpumpe 2 (WP2)
Når der findes en anden temperaturanvendelse, er en sekundær pumpe cirkulationspumpen til 
det sekundære varmekredsløb.

28
Hjælpe-elforsyning Strømforsyning for ATW-RTU og central enhed

29

30(N) Elektrisk varmelegeme varmtvands 
udgang

Hvis DHW beholderen har et elektrisk varmelegeme, kan luft til vand varmepumpen aktivere den, 
hvis varmepumpen ikke kan opnå den nødvendige DHW temperatur alene.31(L)

32(C) Fælles linje Fælles terminal til 3-vejs ventil til DHW beholder.

33(L) 3-vejs ventil til DHW beholder.
Luft til vand varmepumpen kan bruges til opvarmning af varmt vand. Denne udgang er kun 
tændt, når DHW er aktiveret.

34(N) N fælles Neutral terminal fælles for 3-vejs ventilen til DHW beholderen og udgang 1 og 2.

35(L)
Udgang 1 (3-vejs ventil til 
svømmebassin) (*)

Luft til vand varmepumpen kan bruges til at opvarmning af svømmebassin. Denne udgang er kun 
tændt, når svømmebassin er aktiveret.

36(L) Udgang 2 (vandpumpe 3 (WP3)) (*)
Når der findes en hydraulisk udskiller eller en bufferbeholder, er en ekstra vandpumpe (WP3) 
nødvendig.

37

Udgang 3 (ekstra fyr eller elektrisk 
varmelegeme) (*)

Fyret kan anvendes til at skiftes med varmepumpen, når denne ikke er i stand til at opnå den 
nødvendige vandtemperatur alene.

Et elektrisk varmelegeme til vand (fås som tilbehør) bruges til at levere den yderligere varme, 
som er nødvendig på kolde dage.

38

39
Udgang 4 (solfanger) (*) Udgang til solfangerkombination med varmtvandsbeholder.

40

? B E M Æ R K

(*):	Indgange	og	udgange	forklaret	i	tabellen	er	fabriksindstillede	muligheder.	Ved	hjælp	af	styreenheden	kan	nogle	andre	indgangs-	og	udgangsfunktioner	
konfigureres	og	anvendes.	Se	Servicevejledningen	for	yderligere	oplysninger.
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10.5 INDSTILLING AF DIP-OMSKIFTERE OG 
ROTERENDE AFBRYDERE

10.5.1  Indstilling af DIP-omskiftere for printkort 
(PCB1)

  � Antal og indstilling af DIP-omskiftere
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Der kræves ingen indstilling

Når kontakt nr.1 indstilles til ON, deaktiveres 
detekteringen af den elektriske strøm. 
Kontakt nr. 1 skal sættes tilbage til OFF efter 
elarbejde.

  � DSW301: Testkørslen

Fabriksindstilling

  � DSW2: Indstilling af valgfrie funktioner

Fabriksindstilling

  � DSW3: Kapacitet (Fabriksindstilling)

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Der kræves ingen indstilling
DSW4 RSW1

Fabriksindstilling

  � DSW5: Modstand slutterminal (Der kræves 
ingen indstilling)

Fabriksindstilling

  � DSW6: Der kræves ingen indstilling (Må ikke ændres)

Fabriksindstilling

  � DSW7: Der kræves ingen indstilling (Må ikke ændres)

Fabriksindstilling

  � DSW302: indstilling af rørlængde

Fabriksindstilling

  � LED-angivelse

Navn Farve Indikation

PCB1

LED1 Rød Indikator for tændt

LED2 Grøn Kommunikation med inverter

LED3 Gul H-LINK transmission

LED4 Gul Ikke anvendt

LED351 Rød Til inspektion

LED353 Rød Til inspektion

PCB2

LD1 Rød Til inspektion

LD2 Rød Til inspektion

LD3 Rød Til inspektion

LD4 Rød Til inspektion

10.5.2  Placering af DIP-omskrifter og roterende 
afbrydere

PCB3
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  �  Funktioner af DIP-omskifter og roterende afbryder

? B E M Æ R K

•	 Mærket	“■”	angiver	DIP-omskifternes	position.
•	 Intet	“■”	mærke	angiver,	at	kontaktpositionen	ikke	er	påvirket.
•	 Figurerne	 viser	 forhåndsindstillingerne	eller	 indstillingerne,	 efter	 de	

er	ændret.
•	 “Ikke	anvendt”	betyder,	at	denne	pin	ikke	må	ændres.	En	driftsfejl	kan	

opstå,	hvis	den	ændres.

! F O R S I G T I G

Inden	 DIP-omskifteren	 indstilles,	 skal	 der	 først	 slukkes	 for	
strømforsyningen.	 Indstil	 derefter	 DIP-omskifterens	 position.	 Hvis	
DIP-omskifterens	 indstilling	 ændres,	 uden	 at	 strømkilden	 afbrydes,	 vil	
indstillingerne	ikke	få	nogen	virkning.

  � DSW1: Ekstra indstilling 0

Fabriksindstilling. Der kræves ingen indstilling.

Fabriksindstilling

? B E M Æ R K

I	 tilfælde	 af	 installation	 af	 "Kølekit"-tilbehøret,	 skal	 pin	 4	 på	 DSW1	
indstilles	på	ON	for	at	aktivere	køledrift.

  � DSW2: Indstilling af enhedskapacitet

Der kræves ingen indstilling.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Ekstra indstilling 1

Fabriksindstilling

  � DSW4: Ekstra indstilling 2

Fabriksindstilling

87

DHW afrimning

87

Varmelegeme tvunget OFF

87

Frostbeskyttelse af enheden og 
installationsrørene

87

Standard / ØKO vandpumpedrift

87

Nøddrift af elektrisk varmelegeme eller fyr

87

DHW beholders varmelegeme i drift

87

DHW 3-vejs ventil og ekspansionsventil tænd

87

YUTAKI M - Fjernbetjeningsboks

87

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Tænd	aldrig	for	alle	DSW4	DIP-omskiftere	(ON).	Hvis	dette	sker,	vil	
enhedens	software	blive	fjernet.

•	 Aktivér	aldrig	 "Varmelegeme	 tvunget	OFF"	og	"Nøddrift	af	elektrisk	
varmelegeme	eller	fyr"	på	samme	tid.

  � DSW5: Ekstra indstilling 3

I tilfælde, hvor udendørsenheden er installeret på en placering, 
hvor dens egen udendørs omgivende temperatursensor ikke 
kan give en passende temperaturmåling for systemet, er en 
2. udendørs omgivende temperatursensor tilgængelig som 
ekstraudstyr. Ved at indstille DSW1 og 2 kan den foretrukne 
sensor til hvert kredsløb vælges.

Fabriksindstilling

Udendørsenhed sensor til kredsløb 1 og 2

Udendørsenhed sensor til kredsløb 1; 
Hjælpesensor til kredsløb 2

Hjælpesensor til kredsløb 1; Udendørsenhed 
sensor til kredsløb 2

Hjælpesensor i stedet for udendørsenhed 
sensor til begge kredsløb

Benyt den maksimale temperaturværdi 
mellem Two3 (fyr/varmelegemes termistor) 
og Two (vandudløbstermistor) til vandkontrol.

  � DSW6: Ikke anvendt

Fabriksindstilling

(Må ikke ændres)
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  � DSW7: Ekstra indstilling 4

Fabriksindstilling

Kompatibilitet med ATW-RTU-04 (når det er 
nødvendigt at bruge køletilstand)

  � DSW15 og RSW2/ DSW16 og RSW1: Ikke anvendt

Fabriksindstilling

(Må ikke ændres)

  � DSW18: Ikke anvendt

Fabriksindstilling

(Må ikke ændres)

  � SSW1: Fjern/Lokal

Fabriksindstilling

(Fjern betjening)

Fjernbetjent

Lokal

Lokal betjening
Fjernbetjent

Lokal

  � SSW2: Varme/køle

Fabriksindstilling

(Varmefunktion)

Varme 

Afkøling

Køle- og varmefunktion i tilfælde af Lokal
Varme 

Afkøling

10.5.3 LED-angivelse

Navn Farve Indikation

LED1 Grøn Indikator for tændt

LED2 Rød Indikator for tændt

LED3 Rød Varmepumpedrift (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Gul Alarm (blinker med et interval på 1 sekund)

LED5 Grøn Ikke anvendt

LED6 Gul H-LINK transmission

LED7 Gul H-LINK transmission for fjernbetjening

11 IDRIFTSÆTTELSE

11.1 FØR DRIFT

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Strømforsyn	anlægget	ca.	12	 timer	 før	 igangsættelse	eller	efter	en	
længere	 driftsstandsning.	 Start	 ikke	 anlægget	 umiddelbart	 efter,	 at	
der	er	 tilført	strøm,	da	der	kan	opstå	 fejl	 i	kompressoren,	 fordi	den	
ikke	er	varm.

•	 Hvis	systemet	har	været	slukket	 i	mere	end	3	måneder,	anbefales	
det,	at	systemet	efterses	af	leverandøren,	inden	det	startes.

•	 Sluk	for	hovedafbryderen,	når	systemet	skal	standses	i	en	længere	
periode,	da	olievarmelegemet	altid	er	opladt,	selv	når	kompressoren	
ikke	 kører,	 og	 der	 vil	 være	 forbrug	 af	 elektricitet	 undtagen,	 hvis	
hovedkontakten	er	slukket	(OFF).

11.2 INDLEDENDE KONTROL

Når monteringen er udført, skal anlægget sættes i gang i henhold 
til nedenstående fremgangsmåde, hvorefter det kan overdrages til 
kunden. Udfør idriftsættelsen af enheder metodisk og kontrollér, at 
den elektriske ledningsføring og rørføring er korrekt tilsluttet.

YUTAKI M enheder skal indstilles af installatøren for at opnå 
den rigtige indstilling og enhedens arbejdsfunktion.

11.2.1 Kontrol af enheden

• Kontrollér enhedens udvendige udseende for at kontrollere 
for skade pga. transport eller montering. 

• Kontrollér, at alle dæksler er helt lukkede. 

• Kontrollér, at den anbefalede plads til service er overholdt 
(se ”6.1	Plads	til	service”). 

• Kontrollér, at enheden er korrekt installeret. 

11.2.2 Elektrisk kontrol

! F O R S I G T I G

Sæt	 ikke	 systemet	 i	 drift,	 før	 alle	 kontrolpunkterne	 er	 gennemgået	 og	
accepteret:
•	 Kontrollér,	 at	 den	 elektriske	 modstand	 er	 mere	 end	 1	 MΩ	 ved	 at	

måle	modstanden	mellem	 jord	og	de	elektriske	deles	 terminal.	Hvis	
dette	 ikke	er	 tilfældet,	må	anlægget	 ikke	 sættes	 i	 drift,	 før	 årsagen	
til	 strømtabet	 er	 fundet	 og	 udbedret.	 Påfør	 ikke	 spænding	 på	
terminalerne	til	transmission	samt	sensorer.

•	 Kontrollér,	 at	 kontakten	 på	 hovedstrømforsyningen	 har	 været	
tændt	(ON)	i	over	12	timer,	for	at	olievarmeren	har	kunnet	opvarme	
kompressoren.

•	 I	trefase	enhed,	kontrollér	fasesekvenstilslutningen	på	klemmebræt.
•	 Kontrollér	 strømforsyningsspændingen	 (±10	 %	 af	 den	 nominelle	

spænding).
•	 Kontrollér,	 at	 de	 leverede	 elektriske	 komponenter	 (hovedafbrydere,	

fejlstrømsafbrydere,	 ledninger,	 rørforbindere	 og	 ledningsklemmer)	
er	 i	 overensstemmelse	 med	 de	 elektriske	 data	 i	 dette	 dokument.	
Kontrollér	 ligeledes,	 at	 komponenterne	 overholder	 de	 nationale	 og	
lokale	bestemmelser.

•	 Vent	i	tre	minutter,	efter	at	anlægget	er	slukket,	før	du	rører	ved	nogen	
af	de	elektriske	komponenter.

•	 Kontrollér,	at	enhedens	indstillinger	for	DIP-omskifter	er	tilsluttet	som	
vist	i	kapitlet	herom.

•	 Kontrollér,	at	den	elektriske	 ledningsføring	enheden	er	 tilsluttet	som	
vist	i	kapitlet.

•	 Kontrollér,	at	den	eksterne	ledningsføringen	er	korrekt	fastgjort.	For	at	
undgå	problemer	med	vibrationer,	støj	og	afskårne	kabler	med	pladerne.

11.2.3  Kontrol af hydraulisk kredsløb 
(opvarmning og DHW)

• Kontrollér, at kredsløbet er skyllet godt igennem og fyldt 
med vand, og at anlægget er tappet af: trykket i varmespiral 
kredsløbet skal være 1,8 bar.

• Kontrollér for lækage i vandkredsløb. Vær særligt 
opmærksom på tilslutninger af vandrør. 

• Sørg for, at systemets indvendige vandvolumen er korrekt. 

• Kontrollér, at det hydrauliske kredsløbs ventiler er helt åbne. 

IDRIFTSÆTTELSE

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021176



• Kontrollér for at se, at ekstra vandpumper (WP2 eller/og 
WP3) er korrekt tilsluttet til klemmebrættet.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Idriftsættelse	af	systemet	med	lukkede	ventiler	vil	beskadige	enheden.	
•	 Kontrollér,	 at	 luftudskilningsventil	 er	 åben,	 samt	 at	 det	 hydrauliske	

kredsløb	er	gennemrenset	med	 luft.	 Installatøren	er	ansvarlig	 for	at	
udføre	en	komplet	gennemrensning	med	luft.

•	 Kontrollér,	at	vandpumpen	til	varmekredsløbet	virker	inden	for	pumpens	
driftsområde,	 samt	 at	 vandgennemstrømningen	 er	 over	 pumpens	
minimum.	Hvis	vandgennemstrømningen	er	lavere	end	12	liter/minut	
(6	liter/minut	for	3,0	HP	enhed)	(med	vandgennemstrømningskontakt	
tolerance),	vil	en	alarm	blive	vist	på	enheden.	

•	 Husk	på,	at	vandtilslutningen	skal	være	i	overensstemmelse	med	de	
lokale	bestemmelser.	

•	 Vandkvaliteten	skal	være	i	overensstemmelse	med	EU	direktiv	98/83	EF.	
•	 Betjening	af	det	elektriske	varmelegeme,	når	det	ikke	er	helt	fyldt	med	

vand,	vil	beskadige	varmelegemet.

11.2.4 Kontrol af kølemiddelkredsløb

• Kontrollér,at stopventilerne i gas- og kølerørene er helt åbne.

• Kontrollér enheden indvendigt for lækage af kølemiddel. 
Hvis der findes en lækage af kølemiddel, skal forhandleren 
kontaktes.

• Rør ikke nogen del af anlægget på gasudladningssiden 
med hænderne, da kompressionskammeret og rørene på 
udladningssiden opvarmes til over 90°C.

• TRYK IKKE På KNAPPEN TIL DEN MAGNETISKE 
KONTAKT, da det kan medføre alvorlige skader.

• Kontroller, at der ikke er lækage på rørene til kølevæsken. 
Kravemøtrikkerne løsnes af og til på grund af vibrationer 
under transport.

11.2.5 Test og kontrol

Til slut skal du teste og kontrollere følgende punkter: 

• Lækage af vand

• Lækage af kølemiddel

• Elektrisk forbindelse

11.3 FREMGANGSMÅDE VED 
IDRIFTSÆTTELSE

Denne fremgangsmåde anvendes uanset hvilke funktioner, 
modulet er udstyret med.

• Når installationen er fuldendt og alle nødvendige indstillinger 
(DIP-omskiftere i printkortet og indstilling af kontrolpanel) er 
udført, lukkes elboksen og kabinettet anbringes som vist i 
vejledningen.

• Udfør opstartsguiden i kontrolpanelet.

• Udfør en testkørsel som vist i punktet ”11.4	Testkørsel/
luftudskillelse”.

• Efter afsluttet testkørsel, startes hele enheden eller det 
valgte kredsløb ved at trykke på knappen OK.

  �  Indledende opstart ved lave omgivende 
temperaturer for udendørsenhed

Under idriftsættelse og når vandtemperaturen er meget 
lav, er det vigtigt at vandet opvarmes gradvist. Yderligere 
valgfri funktion kan bruges til at starte ved forhold med lave 
vandtemperaturer: Gulvtørringsfunktion:

 - Gulvtørringsfunktionen bruges til at tørre nyligt påført lag 
af gulvbelægning på gulvvarmesystemet. Processen er 
baseret på EN-1264 del 4.

 - Når brugeren aktiverer gulvtørringsfunktionen, følger 
indstillingspunktet for vand et forudbestemt skema:

1 Vand indstillingspunkt holdes konstant ved 25 ºC i 3 dage

2 Indstillingspunktet for vand er indstillet til maksimal 
opvarmnings forsyningstemperatur (men altid begrænset til 
≤ 55 ºC) i 4 dage.

! F O R S I G T I G

•	 Opvarmning	ved	lavere	vandtemperaturer	(cirka	10	ºC	til	15	ºC)	og	lavere	
udendørstemperaturer	 (<10	 ºC)	kan	være	skadeligt	 for	varmepumpen	
under	afrimning.

•	 Som	et	resultat,	udføres	opvarmning	op	til	15	ºC,	når	udendørstemperaturen	
er	lavere	end	10	ºC,	af	det	elektrisk	varmelegeme.

? B E M Æ R K

I	 tilfælde	 af	 varmelegeme	 tvunget	 OFF	 (ved	 valgfri	 indstilling	 af	 DIP-
omskifter)	 udføres	 disse	 forhold	 ikke	 og	 opvarmningen	 udføres	 af	
varmepumpen.	Hitachi	er	ikke	ansvarlig	for	funktionen.

! F O R S I G T I G

Det	anbefales	at	starte	enheden	(tænd	først	på	ON)	med	varmelegemet	
og	kompressoren	tvunget	OFF	(se	”10.5	Indstilling	af	DIP-omskiftere	og	
roterende	afbrydere”).	For	at	cirkulere	vand	med	vandpumpen	og	fjerne	
eventuel	luft	i	fra	varmelegemet	(Kontrollér,	at	varmelegemet	er	helt	fyldt).

11.4 TESTKØRSEL/LUFTUDSKILLELSE

Testkørsel er en driftsmåde, der anvendes under idriftsættelse 
af installationen. Nogle indstillinger er for at lette arbejdet for 
installatøren. Luftudskillelsesfunktionen kører pumpen på en 
måde, som gør at luftbobler udskilles fra anlægget.

En menu med specifikke funktioner til idriftsættelse vises 
ved at trykke på knapperne menu+tilbage i 3 sekunder i 
installatørmenuen (OK+tilbage).

OK
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I denne menu vises følgende test, som kan igangsættes:

• Testkørsel af enhed

• Luftudskillelse

• Betongulv tørring

Efter valg af "Testkørsel" eller "Luftudskillelse", spørger YUTAKI 
kontrolpanelet om testens varighed.

I tilfælde af testkørsel kan brugeren også vælge driftsmåde for 
testen (køling eller opvarmning).

Når brugeren bekræfter testkørslen eller luftudskillelse, sender 
YUTAKI kontrolpanelet ordren til enheden.

Under udførelse af denne test, vises den følgende skærm:

• Når testen starter, vil kontrolpanelet forlade installlatørtilstand.

• Hvis der trykkes på knappen "foretrukken handling” under 
testkørslen udføres denne funktion, indtil brugeren trykker 
på annuller funktion (dette er ikke tidsbegrænset). 

• Brugeren kan annullere testkørslen, uanset hvor lang til der 
er tilbage af testkørslen.

• Symbolet for testkørsel vises i området til notifikationer, men 
notifikation om testkørsel tages fra H-LINK.

Når testkørslen er gennemført vises en meddelelse på 
skærmen. Ved at trykker på accepter kommer man tilbage til 
global oversigt.

? B E M Æ R K

•	 Ved	 idriftsættelse	og	 installation	af	enheden	er	det	yderst	vigtigt	at	
benytte	luftudskillelsesfunktionen	for	at	fjerne	al	luft	fra	vandkredsen.	
Når	 luftudskillelsesfunktionen	 er	 i	 gang,	 starter	 vandpumpen	 den	
automatiske	udluftningsrutine,	som	består	i	at	regulere	hastigheden	
og	åbning/lukning	af	3-vejs	ventilen	for	at	hjælpe	med	at	lede	luft	ud	
af	anlægget.

•	 Hvis	 der	 er	 et	 varmelegeme	 eller	 fyr	 installeret	 skal	 driften	 heraf	
deaktiveres	inden	testkørsel	udføres.

12 STYREENHED

12.1 BESKRIVELSE AF KNAPPER

OK















 LCD

Skærm hvor styreprogrammet vises.

 OK-knap

Vælg variabler, som skal redigeres og bekræft de valgte 
værdier.

 Piletast

Hjælper brugeren med at bladre igennem menuer og 
visninger.

 Run/Stop-knap

Har effekt i alle zoner, hvis ingen af zonerene er valgt eller 
kun for én zone, når denne er valgt. 

 Menu-knap

Viser de forskellige indstillingsmuligheder på kontrolpanelet.

 Return-knap

Til at vende tilbage til den tidligere skærm.

 Foretrukken-knap

Når der trykkes på denne knap, udføres den valgte 
favorithandling (ECO/Komfort, Simpel timer eller DHW 
Boost) med det samme.
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12.2 HOVEDSKÆRM

Afhængig af kontrolpanelets funktionsmåde, vises 
hovedskærmen på den ene eller den anden måde. Når 
kontrolpanelet fungerer som hovedkontrolpanel ses en 
omfattende visning af alle elementer. Hvis kontrolpanelet 
derimod fungerer som rumtermostat (placeret i en af de 
kontrollerede zoner) vises hovedskærmen med simplificeret 
information.

12.2.1 Omfattende oversigt

 













 Tid og dato

Information om aktuel tid og dato. De viste oplysninger kan 
ændres i indstillingsmenuen.

 Driftstilstand (opvarmning/køling/automatisk)

Dette ikon viser enhedens driftsstatus. Det kan redigeres ved 
at trykke på knappen OK og kan skiftes mellem opvarmning, 
køling og automatisk driftsmåde (hvis valgmulighed er 
aktiveret).

 Styring af kredsløb 1 og 2

Dette viser temperaturindstilling beregnet for hvert 
kredsløb og et gennemløbsikon, der angiver procentdelen 
af den temperatur, som genereres i forhold til 
indstillingstemperaturen. Det kan også vise ECO driftsmåde 
og timeraktivering, hvis de er aktiveret.

Indstillingstemperaturen kan ændres ved hjælp af 
piletasterne overfor denne visning (hvis driftsmåden for 
vandcirkulation er indstillet til "Fix” (fast)).

Ved at trykke på OK vises følgende valgmuligheder: 

 - Timer: I denne menu kan man vælge og indstille enkel 
timer eller programmeret timer.

 - OTC: OTC indstillingstemperatur (brugeren kan kun se 
OTC driftsmåde og dennes indstillede temperaturværdi).

 - Komfort/ECO: Valg mellem driftsmåderne Komfort og ECO.

 - Status: Nogle driftstilstande kan konsulteres.

 Kontrol af DHW

Dette viser temperaturindstilling beregnede for DHW 
og et gennemløbsikon, der angiver procentdelen 
af den temperatur, som genereres i forhold til 
indstillingstemperaturen. Også drift af elektrisk varmelegeme 
til DHW beholder, timeraktivering og DHW turbo kan vises, 
hvis de er aktiveret.

Indstillingstemperaturen kan ændres ved hjælp af 
piletasterne ovenfor denne visning.

Ved at trykke på OK vises følgende valgmuligheder: 

 - Timer: I denne menu kan man vælge og indstille enkel 
timer eller programmeret timer.

 - DHW boost: Aktiverer DHW varmelegeme, bevirker 
øjeblikkelig DHW drift.

 - Status: Nogle driftstilstande kan konsulteres.

Hvis anti-legionærsyge fungerer, vises symbolet herfor 
neden for indstillingstemperaturen.

 Swimmingpool kontrol

Dette viser information om indstillingstemperaturen 
for svømmepøl og et gennemløbsikon, der angiver 
procentdelen af den temperatur, som genereres i forhold til 
indstillingstemperaturen. 

Indstillingstemperaturen kan ændres ved hjælp af 
piletasterne ovenfor denne visning.

Ved at trykke på OK vises følgende valgmuligheder: 

 - Timer: I denne menu kan man vælge og indstille enkel 
timer eller programmeret timer.

 - Status: Nogle driftstilstande kan konsulteres.

 Enhedens statussignaler

Denne del af skærmen viser alle meddelelsesikoner, som 
tilbyder generelt kendskab til enhedens situation. 

Nogle af ikonerne kan være: Afrimningsdrift, vandpumper, 
kompressor(er), kedel i drift, tarif-input, testkørsel, nat Skift, 
etc.

 Udendørstemperatur/alarmvisning

Under normal drift vises udendørstemperaturen ved siden af 
hjemikonet.

Ved unormal drift vises alarmikonet med den tilhørende 
alarmkode.

 Tilgængelige knapper/installatørtilstand

Viser knapperne på kontrolpanelet, som kan bruges i på 
nuværende tidspunkt.

Når installatørtilstand er aktiveret vises ikonet herfor i højre 
side af denne visning.
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12.2.2 Visning af rumtermostat

 





 







 Tid og dato

Information om aktuel tid og dato. De viste oplysninger kan 
ændres i indstillingsmenuen.

 Definition af kredsløb

Informerer om, hvilket kredsløb der vises (1 eller 2).

 Faktisk/indstillet rumtemperatur

Viser den faktiske rumtemperatur. Indstillingstemperaturen 
kan justeres ved hjælp af op/ned piletasterne. I dette tilfælde, 
mens indstillingstemperaturen ændres, vises ikonet for den 
faktiske rumtemperatur neden under indstillingstemperaturen 
(husikon).

 Driftsmåden rumtermostat

I denne del af skærmen kan man vælge driftsmåden 
rumtermostat til at være enten manuel eller automatisk. Hvis 
man vælger automatisk kan der vises to forskellige ikoner: 
ét hvis en timerperiode er blevet indstillet og et andet, hvis 
dette ikke er tilfældet.

 Driftstilstand (opvarmning/køling/automatisk)

Den nuværende driftstilstand vises. For at indstille den trykkes 
på OK for at komme ind i hurtige handlinger ("Auto", hvis 
valgmulighed er aktiveret).

 Afslut driftstilstanden timer/ferie

I dette område vises sluttidspunktet for den enkle timer, 
ferieperiode eller programmeret drift under de respektive 
ikoner.

 Næste kredsløb

Informerer om, at der er en visning af rumtermostat for et 
sekundært kredsløb, samt at det er muligt at tilgå dette ved 
at trykke på knappen til højre.

 Meddelelsesikoner

Denne del af skærmen viser alle meddelelsesikoner, som 
tilbyder generelt kendskab til enhedens situation. 

Nogle af ikonerne kan være: ECO driftsmåde, Timerdrift etc.

 Udendørstemperatur/alarmvisning

Under normal drift vises udendørstemperaturen ved siden af 
hjemikonet.

Ved unormal drift vises alarmikonet med den tilhørende 
alarmkode.

 Tilgængelige knapper/installatørtilstand

Viser knapperne på kontrolpanelet, som kan bruges i på 
nuværende tidspunkt.

Når installatørtilstand er aktiveret vises ikonet herfor i højre 
side af denne visning.

  � OK-knap

Ved at trykke på OK vises alle hurtig-handlinger: 

• Timer: I denne menu kan man vælge og indstille enkel timer 
eller programmeret timer.

• Driftstilstand: Her kan man indstille enhedens drift til enten 
opvarmning, køling eller automatisk driftsmåde (hvis 
valgmulighed er aktiveret).

• ECO/Komfort: Valg mellem driftsmåderne ECO og Komfort.

• Ferie: Her kan man igangsætte en ferieperiode, indtil den 
indstillede dato, hvor man vender hjem.

• Status: Nogle driftstilstande kan konsulteres.
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12.3 BESKRIVELSE AF IKONERNE

12.3.1 Fælles ikoner

Ikon Navn Værdier Forklaring

OFF

Status for 
kredsløb 1, 
2, DHW og 

svømmepøl.

Kredsløb I eller II er i forespørgsel-
Off

Kredsløb I eller II er i Thermo-OFF

Kredsløb I eller II arbejder mellem 
0 < X ≤ 33% af den ønskede 
vandudløbstemperatur

Kredsløb I eller II arbejder mellem 
33 < X ≤ 66% af den ønskede 
vandudløbstemperatur

Kredsløb I eller II arbejder mellem 
66 < X ≤ 100% af den ønskede 
vandudløbstemperatur

Tilstand

Opvarmning

Køling

Auto

88
Indstillingstem-

peratur

Værdi
Viser indstillingstemperaturen for 
kredsløb 1, kredsløb 2, DHW og 
svømmepøl

Kredsløb 1, kredsløb 2, DHW eller 
svømmepøl standses med knap 
eller timer

Alarm
Eksisterende alarm. Dette ikon vil 
blive vist sammen med alarmkoden

Timer

Simpel timer

Ugetimer

Fravigelse
Når der opstår en fravigelse fra den 
indstillede timer

Installatørtil-
stand

Oplyser, at kontrolpanelet er logget 
på i installatørtilstanden, som har 
specielle privilegier

Menulås
Vises, når menuen er blokeret imod 
central styring. Når kommunikation 
mistes, forsvinder dette ikon.

Udendørstem-
peratur

Omgivelsestemperaturen vises til 
højre for denne knap

12.3.2 Ikoner i omfattende visning

Ikon Navn Værdier Forklaring

Pumpe

Dette ikon informerer om 
pumpedrift. 
Der findes tre tilgængelige pumper 
på systemet. Hver er nummereret, 
og dens tilsvarende nummer vises 
under pumpens ikon, når den er 
i drift

Varmetrin
Angiver hvilke af de 3 mulige 
varmetrin, som anvendes til 
rumopvarmning

Brugsvands 
varmelegeme

Informerer om DHW 
varmelegemedrift. (hvis aktiveret)

Solfanger Kombination med solenergi

Kompressor Kompressor aktiveret

Kedel Ekstra kedel er i drift

Tarif
Tarifsignal informerer om nogle 
prisrelaterede forhold vedrørende 
anlæggets forbrug

Afrimning Afrimningsfunktion er aktiv

Central/Lokal

- Intet ikon betyder lokal driftsmåde

Central driftsmåde (tre typer 
styring: vand, luft eller fuld)

Tvunget OFF

Ved tvunget off indstilles input 
og dets signal modtages, vises 
alle de indstillede punkter på den 
omfattende visning /C1, C2, DHW 
og/eller SWP) vises i OFF, med 
dette lille ikon nedenunder.

Auto ON/OFF

Når det daglige gennemsnit 
er over automatisk sommer-
nedlukningstemperatur, er kredsløb 
1 og 2 tvunget OFF (kun hvis Auto 
ON/OFF er aktiveret)

Testkørsel
Oplyser om aktivering af 
testkørselsfunktionen

Anti-Legionella Aktivering af anti-legionærsye

DHW boost
Aktiverer DHW varmelegeme, 
bevirker øjeblikkelig DHW drift.

Driftsmåderne 
ECO/Comfort 
for kredsløb 1 

og 2

-
Intet ikon betyder Comfort 
driftsmåde

ECO driftsmåde

Nat Skift Informerer om Nat Skift driftsmåde
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12.3.3 Ikoner i visning af rumtermostat

Ikon Navn Værdier Forklaring

Manual/Automatisk 
driftsmåde

Manual driftsmåde

Automatisk driftsmåde med indstillet timer

Automatisk driftsmåde uden indstillet timer

Indstillings-/
rumtemperatur

Indstillingstemperatur

Rumtemperatur

Slut på timerperiode Sluttidspunktet for timerperioden vises under dette ikon.

Slut på ferieperiode Sluttidspunktet for ferieperioden vises under dette ikon.

Indstillingstemperatur Dette ikon vises, mens indstillingstemperaturen ændres, og angiver den faktiske temperatur.

Næste skærm
Når rumtermostat er blevet indstillet for både kredsløb 1 og 2 vises dette ikon i højre side af skærmen 
for at oplyse om, at der er en sekundær visning af rumtermostat.

13 PRIMÆRE SIKKERHEDSANORDNINGER

  � Kompressorbeskyttelse

Højtrykskontakt:

Denne afbryder standser kompressoren, når afledningstrykket overstiger indstillingen.

  � Beskyttelse af ventilatormotor

Når termostattemperaturen når indstillingen, reduceres motoroutputtet. Og omvendt, når temperaturen falder, annulleres 
begrænsningen.

Model RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

For kompressor

Trykafbrydere - Automatisk nulstilling, ikke justerbar (en for hver kompressor)

Høj Slå fra MPa 4,15

Slå til MPa 3,20

Lav Slå fra MPa 0,30

for kontrol Slå til MPa 0,20

Sikringen på printkortet -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

CCP-timer - Ikke justerbar

Indstillingstid min. 3

Til ventilatormotor for kondensator
- Automatisk nulstilling, ikke justerbar (en for hver motor)

 Intern termostat

Til styrekreds
A 5

Sikringen på printkortet

Elektrisk varmelegeme (tilbehør)
A 20

Sikring
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1 ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

Geen enkel deel van deze publicatie mag worden 
gereproduceerd, gekopieerd, opgeslagen of overgedragen 
in welke vorm of formaat ook, zonder de toestemming van 
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

In het kader van haar beleid om haar producten continu te 
verbeteren, behoudt Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain, S.A.U. zich het recht voor om op elk moment wijzigingen 
aan te brengen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving en zonder 
de noodzaak om deze wijzigingen te introduceren in eerder 
verkochte producten. Derhalve kan dit document wijzigingen 
hebben ondergaan gedurende de levensduur van het product.

Hitachi probeert correcte en geactualiseerde documentatie 
te leveren. Drukfouten kunnen echter niet altijd worden 
vermeden door Hitachi en zij neemt daar dan ook geen 
verantwoordelijkheid voor. 

Tengevolge hiervan verwijzen sommige beelden of gegevens, 
opgenomen in dit document ter illustratie, niet altijd naar 
specifieke modellen. Klachten op basis van gegevens, 
illustraties en beschrijvingen in deze handleiding worden niet 
geaccepteerd.

2 VEILIGHEID

2.1 GEBRUIKTE SYMBOLEN

Tijdens het ontwerpen van warmtepompsystemen of het installeren 
van apparaten moet extra aandacht besteed worden aan situaties 
die om speciale aandacht vragen, om letsel van personen en 
schade aan apparatuur, installaties of gebouwen te voorkomen.

Als er situaties optreden waarbij de veiligheid van nabijzijnde 
personen in gevaar wordt gebracht of die nadelig zijn voor het 
systeem, dan worden deze duidelijk in deze handleiding vermeld.

Een aantal speciale symbolen identificeren duidelijk deze situaties.

Let goed op deze symbolen en de daarbij behorende informatie, 
want uw eigen veiligheid en die van anderen hangt ervan af.

Het toestel is gevuld met R32, een 
geurloos koelmiddel met lage bran-
dingssnelheid. Als het koelmiddel 
lekt, kan het ontbranden wanneer 

het in contact komt met een externe ontste-
kingsbron.

! G E VA A R

• De informatie en aanwijzingen bij dit symbool zijn van 
rechtstreeks belang voor uw veiligheid.

• Als u geen rekening houdt met de genoemde aanwijzingen, kan 
dit tot ernstig, zeer ernstig of zelfs dodelijk letsel leiden voor 
uzelf en anderen.

De teksten die bij het gevaarsymbool horen bevatten tevens 
informatie in verband met veiligheidsprocedures tijdens de 
installatie van de unit.

! G E VA A R

Dit symbool laat zien dat de apparatuur een koelmiddel 
met lage brandingssnelheid gebruikt. Als het 
koelmiddel lekt, kan het ontvlambaar zijn als het in 
contact komt met een externe ontstekingsbron.

EXPLOSIEGEVAAR

De compressor moet worden gestopt alvorens de koelmiddelpijpen 
te verwijderen.

Alle onderhoudskranen moeten volledig gesloten zijn na het pompen.

! L E T  O P

•	 De	 informatie	en	aanwijzingen	bij	dit	symbool	zijn	van	rechtstreeks	
belang	voor	uw	veiligheid.

•	 Als	u	geen	rekening	houdt	met	de	genoemde	aanwijzingen,	kan	dit	
tot	licht	lichamelijk	letsel	leiden	voor	uzelf	of	anderen.

•	 Als	u	geen	rekening	houdt	met	deze	aanwijzingen,	kan	dit	tot	schade	
aan	de	unit	leiden.

De bij het waarschuwingssymbool behorende tekst bevat tevens 
informatie voor de veilige installatie van de unit.

? O P M E R K I N G

•	 De	tekst	bij	dit	symbool	bevat	informatie	of	instructies	die	nuttig	zijn	
of	extra	uitleg	bieden.

•	 Zij	bevat	mogelijk	ook	aanwijzingen	voor	de	inspectie	van	onderdelen	
of	systemen	van	de	units.

Symbool Beschrijving

Lees alvorens de installatie de installatie- en 
bedieningshandleiding en het bekabelingsblad.

Lees alvorens reiniging en onderhoud de 
onderhoudshandleiding.

Meer informatie hierover vindt u in de installatie en 
gebruikersgids.
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2.2 AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE OVER 
VEILIGHEID

! G E VA A R

• Giet geen water in de binnen- of buitenunit. Deze producten 
zijn uitgerust met elektrische onderdelen. Als water in contact 
komt met elektrische onderdelen, zal dit een ernstige elektrische 
schok veroorzaken.

• Raak de veiligheidsinstallaties in de binnen- of buitenunits niet 
aan en breng hierin geen wijzigingen aan. Als u deze installaties 
aanraakt of er wijzigingen in aanbrengt, kan dit een ernstig 
ongeluk veroorzaken.

• Open de onderhoudsklep of de binnen- of buitenunits niet 
zonder eerst de netvoeding los te koppelen.

• Schakel bij brand de hoofdschakelaar UIT, blus onmiddellijk het 
vuur en neem contact op met uw onderhoudsleverancier.

! L E T  O P

•	 Gebruik	geen	spuitbussen	zoals	 insecticide,	 lak,	haarlak	of	andere	
brandbare	gassen	binnen	een	straal	van	ongeveer	één	(1)	meter	van	
het	systeem.

•	 Als	 de	 zekeringautomaat	 of	 zekering	 herhaaldelijk	 springt,	 schakel	
het	systeem	dan	uit	en	neem	contact	op	met	uw	serviceleverancier.

•	 Verricht	 zelf	 geen	 onderhouds-	 of	 inspectiewerken.	 Deze	 moeten	
worden	verricht	door	een	bevoegd	onderhoudstechnicus.

•	 Steek	geen	vreemde	materialen	(stokjes	en	dergelijke)	in	de		luchtin-	
en	 uitlaat.	 Deze	 units	 zijn	 uitgerust	 met	 zeer	 snel	 draaiende	
ventilatoren	en	het	is	gevaarlijk	als	hier	iets	tegenaan	komt.

•	 Lekkend	 koudemiddel	 kan	 ademhalingsmoeilijkheden	 veroorzaken	
door	een	gebrek	aan	zuurstof.

•	 Dit	 apparaat	 mag	 alleen	 worden	 bediend	 door	 volwassen	 en	
competente	personen	die	technische	informatie	of	aanwijzingen	over	
de	juiste	en	veilige	bediening	van	het	apparaat	hebben	ontvangen.

•	 Kinderen	moeten	onder	toezicht	staan	om	te	voorkomen	dat	ze	met	
het	apparaat	spelen.

? O P M E R K I N G

Het	verdient	aanbeveling	de	ruimte	elke	3	à	4	uur	te	ventileren.

3 BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELING

• Aanvullende informatie over het gekochte product is 
beschikbaar op een cd-rom, die wordt meegeleverd met de 
binnenunit. Als deze cd-rom ontbreekt of niet leesbaar is, 
neem dan contact op met uw Hitachi-dealer of -distributeur.

• LEES DE HANDLEIDING EN DE BESTANDEN OP DE 
CD-ROM ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOORDAT U AAN DE 
INSTALLATIE VAN HET SYSTEEM BEGINT. Als u de 
instructies voor de installatie, het gebruik en de werking zoals 
beschreven in deze documentatie niet opvolgt, kan dit leiden 
tot een slechte werking van het systeem, met inbegrip van 
ernstige storingen en zelfs de vernieling van het systeem.

• Controleer met behulp van de handleidingen van de buiten- 
en binnenunits of alle informatie die nodig is voor een juiste 
installatie van het systeem aanwezig is. Neem contact op 
met uw distributeur als dit niet het geval is.

• Hitachi streeft ernaar de uitvoering en prestaties van 
producten voortdurend te verbeteren. Daarom behoudt 
Hitachi zich het recht voor specificaties te wijzigen zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving.

• Hitachi kan niet alle mogelijke omstandigheden voorzien die 
potentieel gevaarlijk zijn.

• De buitenunit is niet bedoeld voor industriële processen 

en het gebruik ervan als warmtepomp is beperkt tot het 
toepassingsbereik van de YUTAKI-serie. Voor andere 
toepassingen dient u contact op te nemen met uw Hitachi 
distributeur of service-aannemer.

• Deze handleiding of een gedeelte ervan mag niet zonder 
schriftelijke toestemming worden vermenigvuldigd.

• Neem bij vragen contact op met uw onderhoudsleverancier 
van Hitachi.

• Deze handleiding moet worden beschouwd als een vast 
onderdeel van de warmtepomp. Deze handleiding geeft een 
beschrijving en aanvullende informatie die gelden voor zowel 
de warmtepomp die u gebruikt als voor andere modellen.

• Controleer of de uitleg in elk deel van deze handleiding 
overeenkomt met uw model warmtepomp. 

• Raadpleeg de codering van de modellen om de belangrijkste 
kenmerken van uw systeem te bevestigen.

• Bepaalde woorden (OPMERKING, GEVAAR en LET OP) 
duiden op verschillende niveaus van gevaar. De definities 
voor deze aanduidingen worden hieronder gegeven.

• Deze buitenunit is exclusief voor gebruik in lucht-naar-water-
systemen. Hij kan niet worden gebruikt met binnenunits in 
lucht-naar-lucht-systemen.

! G E VA A R

Drukvat en veiligheidsvoorziening: Deze warmtepomp is voorzien van 
een hogedrukvat dat voldoet aan de PED (drukuitrustingsrichtlijn). 
Het drukvat is ontworpen en getest volgens deze richtlijn. Om te 
voorkomen dat de druk in het systeem abnormaal hoog wordt, 
is in het koelsysteem een hogedrukschakelaar opgenomen. Ter 
plekke afstellen van deze schakelaar is niet nodig.  De warmtepomp 
is hiermee beveiligd tegen abnormale druk. Als de druk in het 
koelsysteem, inclusief het drukvat, echter abnormaal hoog wordt, 
kan het drukvat exploderen. Dit kan leiden tot ernstig, mogelijk 
dodelijk letsel. Wijzig de hogedrukschakelaar niet, zodat de druk in 
het systeem niet hoger wordt dan de druk die verderop is vermeld.

! L E T  O P

Deze	 unit	 is	 ontworpen	 voor	 commercieel	 en	 licht	 industrieel	 gebruik.	
Indien	geïnstalleerd	voor	huishoudelijk	gebruik,	kan	elektromagnetische	
interferentie	optreden.

! G E VA A R

Gebruik geen instrumenten anders dan die door de 
fabrikant zijn aanbevolen om het ontdooiingsproces te 
versnellen.

• Het apparaat dient in een kamer zonder regelmatige invloed van 
vlammende bronnen (zoals open vlammen, een aangeschakelde 
gaskachel of elektrische verwarming) te worden bewaard.

• Niet doorboren of branden.

• Let er op dat er geen geuren aan de koelmiddellen worden te 
gevoegd.

Opstarten en gebruik: Controleer voordat het systeem 
wordt opgestart en wanneer het systeem in gebruik is of alle 
sluitventielen volledig zijn geopend en er geen obstakel in de 
in-/uitlaat zit.

Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig de hoge druk. Als de druk 
hoger is dan de maximaal toegestane druk, stopt u het systeem 
en maakt u de warmtewisselaar schoon of verwijdert u de 
oorzaak.

BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELING

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021184



Maximaal toegestane druk en uitschakelwaarde voor hoge 
druk:

Koelmiddel
Maximaal toegestane 

druk (MPa)

Uitschakelwaarde 
hogedrukschakelaar 

(MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? O P M E R K I N G

Op	 het	 hogedrukvat	 is	 een	 label	 geplaatst	 dat	 aangeeft	 dat	 het	 vat	
voldoet	aan	de	Richtlijn	Drukapparatuur.	De	capaciteit	van	het	drukvat	en	
de	categorie	van	het	vat	zijn	op	het	vat	vermeld.

Locatie van hogedrukschakelaar

Compressor

? O P M E R K I N G

De	hogedrukschakelaar	 is	 in	het	schema	van	de	elektrische	bedrading	
in	de	buitenunit	aangegeven	als	“HPS”	en	aangesloten	op	de	printplaat	
(PCB1)	in	de	buitenunit.

Structuur van hogedrukschakelaar

Contactpunt Gedetecteerde druk

Aangesloten op de elektrische bedrading

! G E VA A R

• Wijzig de hogedrukschakelaar of de ingestelde waarde van 
de hogedrukschakelaar niet. Als u dat wel doet, kan het vat 
exploderen. Dit kan leiden tot ernstig, mogelijk dodelijk letsel.

• Probeer de ventielstang niet verder te draaien dan het punt waar 
deze niet verder gedraaid kan worden.

4 TRANSPORT EN HANTERING

Zorg dat de unit tijdens het ophangen in evenwicht is, controleer 
de beveiligingen en til de unit gelijkmatig op.

Verwijder geen verpakkingsmaterialen.

Hang de unit in de oorspronkelijke verpakking aan twee touwen.

Controleer uit veiligheidsoverwegingen of de buitenunit 
gelijkmatig wordt opgetild en niet overhelt.

Model
Brutogewicht 

(kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5  VOORDAT U HET SYSTEEM IN 
GEBRUIK NEEMT

! L E T  O P

•	 Laat	 het	 systeem	 ongeveer	 12	 uur	 ingeschakeld	 voordat	 u	 het	
systeem	na	een	lange	stilstandperiode	opstart.	Start	het	systeem	niet	
onmiddellijk	nadat	u	de	voeding	hebt	ingeschakeld.	Dit	kan	namelijk	
leiden	 tot	een	storing	 in	de	compressor	omdat	de	compressor	dan	
nog	niet	goed	is	verwarmd.

•	 Wanneer	u	het	systeem	na	een	stilstand	van	ongeveer	3	maanden	
of	 langer	 weer	 inschakelt,	 is	 het	 raadzaam	 het	 systeem	 door	 uw	
onderhoudsleverancier	te	laten	nakijken.

•	 Schakel	 de	 hoofdschakelaar	 UIT	 wanneer	 het	 systeem	 voor	 een	
lange	periode	wordt	niet	wordt	gebruikt.	Als	de	hoofdschakelaar	niet	
is	uitgeschakeld,	wordt	elektriciteit	verbruikt	omdat	de	olieverwarmer	
ingeschakeld	blijft	terwijl	de	compressor	uitschakeld	is.

•	 Zorg	ervoor	dat	de	buitenunit	niet	 is	bedekt	door	sneeuw	of	 ijs.	Als	
er	sneeuw	of	 ijs	op	de	unit	 ligt,	verwijdert	u	dit	door	er	warm	water	
(ongeveer	 50ºC)	 over	 te	 gieten.	Als	 de	 temperatuur	 van	het	water	
hoger	dan	50°C	is,	kan	dit	de	plastic	onderdelen	beschadigen.

5.1 MEEGELEVERDE COMPONENTEN VAN 
UNIT

Accessoire Afbeelding Aantal Doel

Pakking 4
Twee pakkingen voor elke 

verwarmingsaansluiting 
(inlaat/uitlaat) 

CD-ROM 1
Met de gedetailleerde 

Installatie- en 
bedieningshandleiding

Instructiehand-
leiding

1
Basisinstructies voor 
de installatie van het 

apparaat.

Instructiehand-
leiding

1

Aanvullende 
veiligheidsinformatie 
voor R32 koelmiddel 
voor airconditioner 
en warmtepomp in 

overeenstemming met 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Conformiteitsver-
klaring

- 1 -

? O P M E R K I N G

•	 De	bovenstaande	accessoires	worden	bij	de	unit	geleverd.
•	 Als	bepaalde	accessoires	ontbreken	of	u	merkt	schade	aan	de	unit,	

neem	dan	contact	op	met	uw	distributeur.
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6 ALGEMENE AFMETINGEN

6.1 ONDERHOUDSRUIMTE

Eenheden in: mm

BovenaanzichtBovenaanzicht

Vooraanzicht

Luchtinlaat

Luchtuitlaat

ALGEMENE AFMETINGEN
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6.2 NAAM EN AFMETINGEN VAN ONDERDELEN

Vooraanzicht

Bovenaanzicht

Onderaanzicht

Zijaanzicht

Eenheden in: mmXEKS1931

Nr. Naam onderdeel Nr. Naam onderdeel

1 Compressor 15 Afsluiter voor gasleiding - Ø 15,88 (5/8”)

2 Warmtewisselaar waterkant 16
Afsluiter voor vloeistofleiding - 2 HP: Ø6,35 (1/4") 
- 3 HP: Ø9,52 (3/8)

3 Warmtewisselaar luchtkant 17 Veiligheidsklep

4 Elektrische box 18 Expansievat 6 L

5 Ventilator (x1) 19 Schakelaar voor noodwerking warm tapwater

6 Expansieklep (x2) 20 Drukschakelaar voor besturing (Psc)

7 Omkeerklep 21 Thermistor voor de omgeving

8 Accumulator 22 Thermistor voor de vloeistoftemperatuur

9 Hogedrukschakelaar (HPS) 23 Thermistor voor de vloeistoftemperatuur

10 Waterpomp 24 Thermistor leiding koudemiddelvloeistof

11 Wateruitlaat - G 1” 25 Thermistor gasleiding koudemiddel

12 Waterinlaat - G 1” 26 Thermistor compressoruitlaat

13 Waterzeef 27 Thermistor voor waterinlaat

14 Ontluchtingsklep 28 Wateruitlaatthermistor

ALGEMENE AFMETINGEN
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7 INSTALLATIE VAN DE UNIT

! L E T  O P

•	 Plaats	 het	 product	 zo	 dicht	 mogelijk	 bij	 de	 plaats	 van	 installatie	
voordat	u	het	uitgepakt.

•	 Leg	niets	op	de	producten.

! G E VA A R

• Installeer	de	unit	met	voldoende	vrije	ruimte	rondom	voor	bediening	
en	 onderhoud,	 zoals	 weergegeven	 in	 de	 volgende	 afbeeldingen.	
Installeer	de	unit	op	een	locatie	met	voldoende	ventilatie

• Installeer	de	unit	niet	op	een	locatie	met	veel	oliedampen,	zoute	lucht	
of	een	zwavelhoudende	atmosfeer.	

• Installeer	de	unit	zover	mogelijk	 (minimaal	3	meter)	verwijderd	van	
zenders	van	elektromagnetische	golven	(zoals	medische	apparatuur).

• Gebruik	voor	reiniging	niet-ontvlambare	en	gifvrije	reinigingsvloeistof.	
Gebruik	 van	 ontvlambare	 middelen	 leidt	 tot	 brand-	 of	
ontploffingsgevaar.

• Werk	met	voldoende	ventilatie;	werken	 in	gesloten	ruimtes	 leidt	 tot	
zuurstofgebrek.	Giftig	gas	kan	vrijkomen	wanneer	reinigingsmiddelen	
worden	verhit,	bijvoorbeeld	bij	blootstelling	aan	vuur.

• Installeer	de	unit	op	een	locatie	waar	buren	geen	last	hebben	van	het	
geluid	dat	door	de	unit	wordt	voortgebracht.

• Verwijder	na	reiniging	alle	reinigingsvloeistof.
• Zorg	 ervoor	 dat	 u	 geen	 kabels	 afklemt	 bij	 de	 bevestiging	 van	 de	

onderhoudsklep,	om	elektrische	schokken	of	brand	te	voorkomen.

! L E T  O P

•	 Wanneer	u	meerdere	units	bij	elkaar	installeert,	dient	u	tussen	de	units	
voor	een	ruimte	van	minimaal	500	mm	te	zorgen	en	te	voorkomen	dat	
obstakels	de	luchtinlaat	kunnen	belemmeren.

•	 Installeer	de	unit	in	de	schaduw	of	op	een	plek	die	niet	blootstaat	aan	
direct	zonlicht	of	directe	straling	van	een	warmtebron.

•	 Installeer	de	unit	niet	op	een	locatie	waar	de	wind	rechtstreeks	op	de	
buitenventilator	kan	blazen.

•	 Zorg	dat	de	ondergrond	vlak,	waterpas	en	sterk	genoeg	is.
•	 De	 unit	 heeft	 aluminium	 vinnen	met	 scherpe	 randen.	 Let	 erop	 dat	

de	vinnen	geen	letsel	kunnen	veroorzaken.	Installeer	de	unit	in	een	
afgesloten	ruimte	die	niet	voor	iedereen	toegankelijk	is.

7.1 INSTALLATIERUIMTE

(Eenheden in mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Aan voorzijde, waarbij één van de zijden open is (enkele unit) b) Wanneer er een muur rondom is (enkele unit)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Wanneer er obstakels aan de bovenkant zijn (enkele unit)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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d) Wanneer er obstakels aan de bovenkant zijn  
(reeks units)

e) Aan voorzijde, waarbij één van de zijden open is  
(reeks units)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Wanneer er een muur rondom is (reeks units)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Horizontaal (meerdere units) h) Verticaal (meerdere units)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Stapel niet meer dan twee units op elkaar. Sluit de opening (*) om te voorkomen dat de afvoerlucht terugstroomt.
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7.2 BEPALEN VAN MONTAGEPLAATS

  � Betonnen fundering

• De unit mjoet op een horizontaal vlak worden gemonteerd 
dat bij voorkeur 100 - 300 mm boven het vloeroppervlak ligt.

• Bevestig de unit op de fundering met behulp van M10-
ankerbouten. (De bouten, moeren en sluitringen voor de 
fundering worden niet meegeleverd).

• Afvoerwater kan bevriezen in koude gebieden. Daarom zorgt 
u dat het afvoerwater niet op een algemeen toegankelijke 
plek terechtkomt wanneer u de unit op een dak of balkon 
installeert, omdat die plek glad kan worden.

M
a
x.

 1
7
 m

m

Beton Opgevuld met mortel

Ankerbouten

Speciale 
ring (M12)

Moer

Basis van 
buitenunit

• De unit is een model met lage trilling, maar u kunt 
overwegen de vloer te verstevigen of een antitrillingsmat of 
rubberen mat te plaatsen.

• De fundering moet in de vloer worden verankerd. Zo niet, 
bereken de trillingstest van de installatie van de YUTAKI M 
Unit met de fundering om er voor te zorgen dat het krachtig 
genoeg is voor een mogelijke val of als de unit moet worden 
bewogen.

• Afvoer- en regenwater komen uit de onderkant van de unit, 
niet alleen als de unit in werking is maar ook als de unit is 
gestopt.

• Kies een locatie met een goede afvoer of plaats een 
waterafvoer (zie tekening). 

• De fundering moet vlak en waterbestendig zijn, aangezien er 
bij regen bijvoorbeeld een plas regenwater kan blijven liggen. 

• Dit is een product met een laag profiel en weinig diepte. U 
kunt de unit ook aan de wand bevestigen (zie hieronder) als 
bevestiging met alleen het funderingsanker onvoldoende 
stabiel lijkt (afhankelijk van de omstandigheden van 
de installatie). (Metalen montagemateriaal wordt niet 
meegeleverd).

  � De unit aan de wand bevestigen

Trillingsbestendig rubber 
(niet meegeleverd)

Beide zijden kunnen aan de muur worden bevestigd. 
(Metalen montagemateriaal niet meegeleverd)

1 Bevestig de unit aan de wand zoals aangegeven in de 
afbeelding. (Steun niet meegeleverd)

2 De fundering moet sterk genoeg zijn om vervorming en 
vibratie tegen te gaan.

3 Gebruik een rubbermat tussen de steun en de muur om 
te voorkomen dat trillingen worden overgebracht op het 
gebouw.

! L E T  O P

Neem	de	volgende	installatie-instructies	in	acht:
•	 Zorg	er	bij	installatie	voor	dat	de	unit	niet	voorover	kan	hellen,	trillen,	

geluid	kan	maken	of	kan	vallen	bij	harde	windstoten	of	 tijdens	een	
aardbeving.	Bereken	de	aardbevingbestendigheid	om	er	zeker	van	
te	zijn	dat	de	 installatie	 sterk	genoeg	 is	en	niet	 kan	vallen.	Zet	de	
unit	 vast	 met	 ijzerdraad	 (niet-meegeleverd)	 bij	 installatie	 op	 een	
onbeschermde	 locatie	 zonder	 muren	 die	 kan	 worden	 blootgesteld	
aan	windvlagen.

•	 Pas	waar	nodig	trillingsbestendig	materiaal	toe.

  �  Installatieplaats waar de unit is blootgesteld 
aan harde wind

Volg de onderstaande instructies voor installatie op het dak of 
een onbeschermde locatie waar het product is blootgesteld aan 
sterke wind.

Kies een locatie waar de in- of uitlaat van het product niet wordt 
blootgesteld aan harde wind.

Wanneer de uitlaat is blootgesteld aan harde wind: 
Directe, harde wind kan de luchtstroom verhinderen en de 
normale werking nadelig beïnvloeden. 

INSTALLATIE VAN DE UNIT
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! L E T  O P

Harde	wind	op	de	uitlaat	van	de	buitenunit	kan	de	ventilator	de	andere	
kant	doen	draaien	en	daarbij	de	rotor	en	motor	beschadigen.

Voor situaties waarbij een sterke wind in de luchtuitlaat blaast, 
is een (optioneel) windkap beschikbaar om sterke windvlagen te 
voorkomen.

Windkap

Windkap

Model Aantal benodigde eenheden

WSP-264 1

8 KOUDEMIDDEL- EN WATERLEIDINGEN

8.1 ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN OVER HET 
UITVOEREN VAN LEIDINGSWERKEN

• Bereid de koperen leidingen (niet-meegeleverd) voor.
• Kies leidingen met de juiste diameter en van het juiste 

materiaal die voldoende druk verdragen.

• Kies schone, koperen leidingen. Controleer of er geen stof of 
vocht in de leiding zit. Blaas de binnenkant van de leidingen 
schoon met zuurstofvrije stikstof om eventueel stof en ander 
vreemd materiaal te verwijderen voordat u de leidingen op 
elkaar aansluit.

? O P M E R K I N G

Een	systeem	zonder	vocht	of	vervuiling	door	olie	levert	optimale	prestaties	
en	 een	 optimale	 levensduur	 vergeleken	 met	 een	 slecht	 voorbereid	
systeem.	Zorg	er	vooral	goed	voor	dat	alle	koperen	leidingen	van	binnen	
schoon	en	droog	zijn.

• Plaats een kapje op het uiteinde van de leiding wanneer u 
de leiding via een gat in de muur moet plaatsen.

• Leg de leidingen niet op de vloer zonder dat u een eindstop of 
kleefband over de uiteinden van de leiding hebt aangebracht.

• Als u de leidingen niet binnen een dag kunt installeren maar 
daar langer voor nodig hebt, soldeert u de uiteinden van de 
leiding dicht en vult u de leiding met zuurstofvrije stikstof via 
een Schrader-klep om te voorkomen dat de binnenkant van 
de leiding vochtig of vuil wordt. 

• Het is raadzaam de waterleidingen, de verbindingsstukken 
en aansluitingen te isoleren, om warmteverlies en 
dauwvorming op de leidingen of ongevallen door hete 
leidingoppervlakken te voorkomen.

• Gebruik geen isolatiemateriaal dat NH
3
 bevat, omdat dit het 

koper van de leiding kan beschadigen waardoor dit later kan 
gaan lekken.

• We raden aan flexibele verbindingsstukken te gebruiken 
voor de inlaat- en uitlaatleidingen, om de overdracht van 
trillingen te voorkomen.

• Het watercircuit moeten worden geïnstalleerd en 
geïnspecteerd door een erkend technicus en moeten voldoen 
aan alle relevante Europese en nationale reglementen.

• Na het aansluiten van de leidingen moet een geschikte 
inspectie worden uitgevoerd om te verzekeren dat er geen 
lekkage in het verwarmingscircuit zit.

8.2 KOELMIDDELCIRCUIT

8.2.1 Hoeveelheid koelmiddel

De buitenunit is fabrieksmatig gevuld met het koelmiddel R32.

8.2.2  Veiligheidsmaatregelen bij lekken van 
gaskoudemiddel

Installateurs en personen verantwoordelijk voor het opstellen 
van specificaties zijn verplicht de lokale veiligheidsnormen en 
-reglementen voor koudemiddellekkages op te volgen.

! L E T  O P

•	 Vul	 geen	 ZUURSTOF,	 ACETYLEEN	 of	 andere	 brandbare	 en	
giftige	 gassen	 in	 de	 koelmiddelcyclus,	 omdat	 er	 een	 explosie	
kan	 plaatsvinden.	 Het	 verdient	 aanbeveling	 met	 zuurstofvrije	
stikstof	 te	 vullen	 voor	 dergelijke	 tests,	 tijdens	 een	 lektest	 of	 een	
luchtdichtheidstest.	Deze	gassoorten	zijn	uiterst	gevaarlijk.	

•	 Isoleer	zorgvuldig	de	koppelingen	en	flare-moeren	van	de	leidingen.
•	 Isoleer	 de	 vloeistofleidingen	 volledig	 om	 te	 voorkomen	 dat	 de	

prestaties	 afnemen:	 als	 u	 dat	 niet	 doet,	 kan	 het	 oppervlak	 van	 de	
leiding	beslaan.

•	 Voeg	het	koelmiddel	op	correcte	manier	toe.	Als	u	te	veel	of	te	weinig	
koelmiddel	bijvoegt,	kan	de	compressor	uitvallen.

•	 Controleer	het	systeem	zorgvuldig	op	koelmiddelekkage.	Als	er	veel	
koudemiddel	lekt,	kan	dit	ademhalingsproblemen	of	het	ontstaan	van	
gevaarlijke	gassen	veroorzaken	als	een	vuur	in	de	kamer	brandt.	

•	 Als	 de	 opgetrompte	 moer	 te	 hard	 wordt	 aangedraaid,	 kan	 de	
opgetrompte	moer	na	lange	tijd	afbreken	en	lekkage	van	koelmiddel	
veroorzaken.

9 AFVOERLEIDING

9.1 AANSLUITING WATERAFVOER 
(ACCESSOIRE)

Wanneer de onderplaat van de buitenunit tijdelijk wordt 
gebruikt als een aftapreservoir, en het aftapwater hierin wordt 
afgetapt, wordt deze aftapontkoppelingskraan gebruikt voor de 
aansluiting met de afvoerleiding.

Model DBS-12L

Aansluitprocedure

1 Steek het plastic kapje in de afvoernaaf tot aan de 
geëxtrudeerde gedeeltes.

2 Steek de naaf in de bodemplaat van de unit tot aan de 
geëxtrudeerde gedeeltes.

3 De grootte van de afvoernaaf is Ø15 mm (buitendiameter-OD).
4 Een afvoerleiding wordt niet meegeleverd.
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? O P M E R K I N G

•	 Gebruik	 deze	 aftapkraan	 niet	 in	 een	 koude	 omgeving,	 omdat	 het	
afvoerwater	dan	kan	bevriezen.

•	 Deze	 aftapkraan	 kan	 niet	 al	 het	 afvoerwater	 opvangen.	 Als	 al	
het	 afvoerwater	 moet	 worden	 opgevangen,	 moet	 u	 voor	 een	
aftapreservoir	zorgen	dat	groter	is	dan	de	bodemplaat	van	de	unit	en	
dit	aftapreservoir	onder	de	unit	plaatsen.

Aftapleiding
Plastic kapje

100mm

Plastic kapje

Afvoergat

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Plastic kapje

Afvoergat

Duw Duw

9.2 VERWARMING EN WARM TAPWATER

! G E VA A R

Vul eerst de circuits van de verwarming (en van de warmwaterketel, 
indien van toepassing) met warm water en controleer de waterdruk 
en of er geen lekkage is voordat u de unit aansluit op de netvoeding.

9.2.1  Aanvullende hydraulische elementen voor 
de verwarming

Aard Nr. Naam onderdeel

Leidingaansluitingen
1 Waterinlaat (ruimteverwarming)
2 Wateruitlaat (ruimteverwarming)

Niet-meegeleverd 3 Afsluitklep (niet-meegeleverd)

Accessoires 4
Terugslagklep 
(ATW-WCV-01, meegeleverd)

Niet-meegeleverd 5 Afsluitklep

De volgende hydraulische elementen zijn nodig voor een 
correcte werking van het watercircuit van de verwarming:

• Om de onderhoudswerken te vereenvoudigen moeten op 
de unit twee afsluitkleppen (niet meegeleverd) (3) worden 
geïnstalleerd, namelijk, één aan de waterinlaat (1) en één 
aan de wateruitlaat (2).

• Er moet voor het vullen van de unit een terugslagklep 
(ATW-WCV-01, accessoire) (5) met 1 afsluitklep (niet-
meegeleverd) (4) worden aangesloten op het watervulpunt. 
De terugslagklep werkt als een beveiliging om de 
installatie te beschermen tegen retourdruk, terugslag 
en het terugstromen van niet-drinkbaar water in het 
drinkwaternetwerk.

9.2.2  Aanvullende hydraulische elementen voor 
warm tapwater

Aard Nr. Naam onderdeel

Leidingaansluitingen

1 Waterinlaat (ruimteverwarming)
2 Wateruitlaat (ruimteverwarming)
3 Inlaat van verwarmingsbatterij

4 Uitlaat van verwarmingsbatterij

5 Waterinlaat (DHW)
6 Wateruitlaat (DHW)

Niet-meegeleverd 7 Afsluitklep (niet-meegeleverd)

Accessoires

8
Warmwaterketel 
(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E, 
meegeleverd)

9
3-wegse klep 
(ATW-3WV-01, meegeleverd)

Niet-meegeleverd
10 T-aftakking

11 Leidingen voor verwarmingsbatterij

YUTAKI M is fabrieksmatig niet uitgerust voor werking met 
warm tapwater, maar hij kan worden gebruikt voor de productie 
van warm tapwater wanneer de volgende elementen worden 
geïnstalleerd:

• Er moet een warmwaterketel (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E, 
accessoire) (8) worden geïnstalleerd samen met de unit.

• Er moet een 3-wegse klep (ATW-3WV-01, accessoire) 
(9) op een punt in de wateruitlaatleiding van de installatie 
aangesloten zijn.

• Er moet een T-aftakking (niet- meegeleverd) (10) op een 
punt in de waterinlaatleiding van de installatie aangesloten 
zijn.

• Twee waterleidingen (niet-meegeleverd) (11). de 
ene leiding tussen de 3-wegse klep en de inlaat van de 
verwarmingsbatterij (3) van de warmwaterketel, en de 
andere leiding tussen de T-aftakking en de uitlaat van de 
verwarmingsbatterij (4) van de warmwaterketel.
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Bovendien zijn de volgende elementen nodig voor het 
warmwatercircuit:

Aard Nr. Naam onderdeel

Leidingaansluitingen
1 Waterinlaat (DHW)
2 Wateruitlaat (DHW)

Niet-meegeleverd

3

Druk- en temperatuurafblaasklep 

3a Afsluitklep

3b Watercontroleventiel

3c Drukontspanningsklep

4 Afsluitklep

5 Drainage

• 1 afsluitklep (niet-meegeleverd): er moet 1 afsluitklep (4) 
worden geïnstalleerd na de uitlaat van de warmwaterketel 
(2), om gemakkelijker onderhoudswerken uit te kunnen 
voeren.

• Een veiligheidsklep (niet- meegeleverd): dit element (3) 
is een druk- en temperatuurafblaasklep die zo dicht mogelijk 
bij de inlaat van de warmwaterketel (1) moet worden 
geïnstalleerd. Dit zorgt voor een correcte afvoer (5) van de 
afvoerklep van deze klep. Deze veiligheidsklep moet voor 
het volgende zorgen:

 - Drukbeveiliging

 - Terugslagbeveiliging

 - Afsluitklep

 - Water bijvoegen

 - Drainage

? O P M E R K I N G

De	afvoerleiding	moet	altijd	aan	de	atmosfeer	blootgesteld	zijn,	vorstvrij	
zijn	en	neerwaarts	hellen,	voor	het	geval	dat	er	water	uitlekt.

9.2.3  Aanvullende hydraulische optionele 
elementen (voor warm tapwater)

In geval van een hercirculatiecircuit voor het tapwatercircuit:

Aard Nr. Naam onderdeel

Leidingaansluitingen
1 Waterinlaat (DHW)
2 Wateruitlaat (DHW)

Accessoires 3
Terugslagklep 
(ATW-WCV-01, meegeleverd)

Niet-meegeleverd
4 Waterpomp

5 Afsluitklep

• 1 hercirculatiewaterpomp (niet-meegeleverd): deze 
waterpomp (3) zal het warme tapwater correct doen 
hercirculeren naar de tapwaterinlaat.

• 1 terugslagklep (ATW-WCV-01, meegeleverd): dit 
Hitachi-accessoire (3) wordt na de hercirculatiewaterpomp 
(4) aangesloten om ervoor te zorgen dat het water niet 
terugstroomt.

• 2 afsluitkleppen (niet-meegeleverd) (5): de ene net 
voor de hercirculatiewaterpomp (4) en de andere na de 
terugslagklep (3).

9.2.4  Vereisten en aanbevelingen voor het 
hydraulische circuit

• De maximale leidinglengte hangt af van de beschikbare 
maximale druk in de leiding van de wateruitlaat. Controleer 
de pompcurven.

• De unit is uitgerust met een handmatige ontluchtingsklep 
(meegeleverd) op het hoogste punt van de unit. Als deze 
locatie niet het hoogste punt in de waterinstallatie is, kunnen 
in de waterleidingen luchtbellen ontstaan, die storing in het 
systeem kunnen veroorzaken. In dat geval moeten extra 
ontluchtingskleppen worden voorzien (niet-meegeleverd) om 
te verzekeren dat geen lucht in het watercircuit dringt.

• Bij vloerverwarming moet de ontluchting worden verricht 
met behulp van een externe pomp en een open circuit, om 
luchtzakken te voorkomen.

• Wanneer het apparaat voor een langere periode 
uitgeschakeld blijft en de omgevingstemperatuur erg laag 
is, kan het water in de leidingen en in de circulatiepomp 
bevriezen, wat schade aan de leidingen en de pomp 
kan veroorzaken. Daarom moet u als installateur ervoor 
zorgen dat de watertemperatuur in de leidingen niet onder 
het vriespunt kan zakken. Om dit te vermijden is de unit 
uitgerust met een beveiligingsmechanisme dat moet worden 
geactiveerd (raadpleeg het hoofdstuk "Optionele	functies” 
van de onderhoudshandleiding).

AFVOERLEIDING

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021193

N
L



• Als het moeilijk is om het water te draineren, moet daarnaast 
een antivriesmiddel op basis van glycol (ethyleen of 
propyleen) worden toegevoegd (10 tot 40% van inhoud). De 
prestatie van de waterverwarmer met toegevoegde glycol 
kan verminderen in proportie tot het percentage van glycol, 
aangezien de dichtheid van glycol hoger is dan die van water.

• Controleer of de waterpomp van het verwarmingscircuit 
binnen het bedrijfsbereik werkt en of het waterdebiet boven 
het minimum ligt. Als het waterdebiet lager ligt dan 6 liter per 
minuut, verschijnt een alarm in het scherm.

• We raden aan een extra waterfilter te installeren op de 
verwarming (het reeds aanwezige systeem) om eventuele 
resterende lasdeeltjes te verwijderen die niet kunnen worden 
verwijderd met de filter van de unit.

• Houd bij het selecteren van een warmwaterketel rekening met 
de volgende punten:

 - De opslagcapaciteit van de warmwaterketel moet 
overeenkomen met het dagelijkse verbruik, om stagnatie 
van water te voorkomen.

 - Tijdens de eerste dagen na de installatie moet er minstens 
eenmaal per dag vers water door het watercircuit van de 
warmwaterketel stromen. Als er langere tijd geen water 
heeft gecirculeerd in de warmwaterketel, moet deze eerst 
worden gespoeld met vers water.

 - Probeer lange leidinglengtes tussen de warmwaterketel 
en de warmtapwaterinstallatie te voorkomen, om mogelijk 
warmteverlies te reduceren.

 - Als het druk van de inlaat van het koude tapwater hoger 
is dat de ontwerpdruk van het systeem (6 bar), moet een 
drukverlager met een nominale waarde van 7 bar worden 
geïnstalleerd.

• Installeer indien nodig isolatiemateriaal op de leiding om 
warmteverlies te vermijden.

• Installeer schuifventielen waar mogelijk, om zo de 
stromingsweerstand te minimaliseren en voldoende 
waterstroming te behouden.

• Zorg ervoor dat de installatie voldoet aan de toepasselijke 
wetgeving op het vlak van leidingsverbindingen en materialen, 
hygiënemaatregelen, testen en het mogelijk verplichte 
gebruik van specifieke componenten zoals thermostatische 
mengkleppen, verschildrukkleppen, etc.

• De maximale waterdruk is 3 bar (nominale openingsdruk van 
de veiligheidsklep). Zorg voor een gepaste drukverlager op 
het waterciruit,om te voorkomen dat de maximumdruk wordt 
overschreden.

• Controleer of de veiligheidsklep en de luchtaflaatklep zo zijn 
gelegd, dat er geen water in contact komt met de onderdelen 
van de unit.

• Controleer of alle niet-meegeleverde componenten die op 
het leidingscircuit zijn aangesloten, bestand zijn tegen de 
waterdruk en de watertemperatuur van het werkingsbereik van 
de unit.

• YUTAKI-units mogen alleen worden gebruikt in een gesloten 
watercircuit.

• De interne luchtdruk van het expansievat moet overeenstem-
men met het watervolume in de volledige installatie (fabrieks-
matig geleverd met 0,1 MPa interne luchtdruk).

• Het is verboden enige vorm van glycol toe te voegen aan het 
watercircuit.

• Op alle lage punten van de installatie moeten aftapkranen 
worden geïnstalleerd, om het circuit volledig te kunnen 
aftappen tijdens onderhoud.

9.2.5 Water bijvullen

1 Controleer of een terugslagklep (ATW-WCV-01, 
meegeleverd) met afsluitklep (niet-meegeleverd) is 
aangesloten op het watervulpunt (aansluiting van de 
waterinlaat), voor het vullen van het hydraulische circuit van 
de verwarming (zie “9.2	Verwarming	en	warm	tapwater”). 

2 Controleer of alle kleppen open staan (waterinlaat- en 
wateruitlaatkleppen en alle andere kleppen op het 
verwarmingssysteem). 

3 Verifieer dat de ontluchtingskleppen van de unit en de 
installatie goed werken.

4 Sluit een afvoerleiding aan de veiligheidsklep en verifieer 
dat deze goed aan het algemeen afvoersysteem is 
aangesloten. De veiligheidsklep wordt later gebruikt als een 
ontluchtingsysteem tijdens het vullen van het circuit met water.

5 Vul het verwarmingscircuit met water totdat de manometer 
een druk van ongeveer 1,8 bar aangeeft. 

? O P M E R K I N G

We	raden	 ten	sterkste	aan	om	 tijdens	het	vullen	van	het	systeem	met	
water	de	veiligheidsklep	handmatig	te	bedienen	om	de	lucht	af	te	laten.	

6 Ontlucht het watercircuit zo goed mogelijk via de 
ontluchtingsklep van de unit of andere ontluchtingskleppen 
in de installatie (fan coils, radiators,...). 

7 Begin de installatie te testen op luchtdichtheid. Er zijn twee 
bedrijfsmodi (handmatig en automatisch), wat nuttig is voor 
installaties met verwarming en warm tapwater:

a. Handmatig: Start en stop de unit handmatig met 
behulp van de besturing van de unit (start/stop-knop) 
en met behulp van de DSW4 pin 2 van PCB1 (ON: 
geforceerd overschakelen naar verwarmingsbatterij van 
warmwaterketel; OFF: geforceerd overschakelen naar 
verwarming).

b. Automatisch: Selecteer de ontluchtingmodus met behulp 
van de afstandsbediening. Wanneer de automatische 
ontluchtingsmodus ingeschakeld is, dan worden 
de pompsnelheid en de stand van de 3-wegse klep 
(verwarming of warm tapwater) automatisch aangepast:

Waterpomp

DHW  
3Wv

Seconden

Seconden
Herhalen...

Herhalen...

ON

OFF

8 Als er nog een beetje lucht in het systeem blijft zitten, zou 
de handmatige ontluchtingsklep van de unit dit tijdens de 
eerste uren van ingebruikneming moeten verwijderen. Nadat 
de lucht uit het systeem is verwijderd, zal de waterdruk 
waarschijnlijk dalen. Voeg daarom extra water toe totdat de 
waterdruk opnieuw ongeveer 1,8 bar bedraagt. 
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•	 De	 unit	 is	 uitgerust	 met	 een	 handmatige	 ontluchtingsklep	
(meegeleverd)	op	het	hoogste	punt	van	de	unit.	Als	deze	locatie	niet	
het	hoogste	punt	in	de	waterinstallatie	is,	kunnen	in	de	waterleidingen	
luchtbellen	ontstaan,	die	storing	in	het	systeem	kunnen	veroorzaken.	
In	dat	geval	moeten	extra	ontluchtingskleppen	worden	voorzien	(niet-
meegeleverd)	 om	 te	 verzekeren	 dat	 geen	 lucht	 in	 het	 watercircuit	
dringt.	 De	 ontluchtingskleppen	 moeten	 worden	 gemonteerd	 op	
plekken	die	gemakkelijk	toegankelijk	zijn	voor	onderhoud.	

•	 De	op	de	manometer	weergegeven	waterdruk	kan	variëren	volgens	
de	watertemperatuur	(hoe	hoger	de	temperatuur,	hoe	hoger	de	druk).	
De	druk	moet	echter	boven	1	bar	blijven	om	te	voorkomen	dat	lucht	
in	het	circuit	dringt.

•	 Vul	het	circuit	met	tapwater.	Het	water	van	het	verwarmingssysteem	
moet	voldoen	aan	de	Europese	richtlijn	98/83	EG.	Niet-gecontroleerd	
water	(bv.	uit	waterputten,	rivieren,	meren	enz.)	wordt	niet	aanbevolen	
(zie	het	hoofdstuk	"Waterkwaliteit"	op	de	cd-rom).	

•	 De	 maximale	 waterdruk	 is	 3	 bar	 (nominale	 openingsdruk	 van	
de	 veiligheidsklep).	 Zorg	 voor	 een	 gepaste	 drukverlager	 op	 het	
waterciruit,om	te	voorkomen	dat	de	maximumdruk	wordt	overschreden.	

•	 Bij	vloerverwarming	moet	de	ontluchting	worden	verricht	met	behulp	van	
een	externe	pomp	en	een	open	circuit,	om	luchtzakken	te	voorkomen.	

•	 Controleer	het	systeem	zorgvuldig	op	lekken	in	het	watercircuit,	in	de	
aansluitingen	en	in	de	onderdelen	van	het	circuit.

9.3 BESCHRIJVING VAN HET MINIMALE 
WATERVOLUME

Het volgende onderdeel laat zien hoe u het minimale watervolume 
in het systeem berekent ter bescherming van het product 
(slingervergrendeling) en temperatuurdaling tijdens ontdooien.

1 Beschermend watervolume voor product

Zorg dat het watervolume gelijk is aan of groter dan 
onderstaande volumes, teneinde de AAN/UIT-frequentie van 
de YUTAKI M-unit de verlagen bij geen belasting of bij een 
extreem lichte belasting. Wanneer het watervolume minder is 
dan het aangegeven volume (minimaal watervolume), stopt de 
compressor regelmatig bij een lichte belasting, wat resulteert in 
een kortere levensduur of storingen.

? O P M E R K I N G

De	standaard	fabrieksinstelling	voor	de	AAN/UIT-temperatuurdifferentiaal	
is	"4	°C".	Let	op	dat	het	minimale	watervolume	varieert	bij	verschillende	
instellingen	voor	elk	doel,	zoals	aangegeven	in	de	volgende	tabel:

(Eenheiden: liter)

Model

AAN/UIT-temperatuurdifferentiaal RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Vereiste minimale watervolume tijdens ontdooiden
• De volgende formule wordt voor de berekening gebruikt:

Waarbij: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= Vereist watervolume (m3)
Het minimale volume aan water in de installatie dat nodig 
is ter compensatie van het warmteverlies als gevolg van 
een reductie in de geleverde watertemperatuur tijdens 
ontdooien.

ΔT	= Toegestane daling watertemperatuur (ºC)

Daling in de temperatuur van aangevoerd water die de 
klant toelaatbaar acht in de installatie.

Q
DEF

 = Warmteverlies tijdens ontdooien (kW)

Warmteverlies in het systeem veroorzaakt een afname 
van temperatuur van aangevoerd water in de installatie, 
wat gevolgen kan hebben voor het warmtecomfort. Deze 
waarde is de som van de twee volgende items:

Q
I
 = Warmtevraag vanuit de installatie (kW)

Tijdens het ontdooien levert de unit niet de warmte die nodig 
is om aan de warmtevraag van de installatie te voldoen. 
Deze waarde kan op de volgende twee wijzen worden 
verkregen:

1.  Door de waarde te gebruiken van de energievraag 
vanuit de installatie, indien bekend.

2  Als de waarde niet bekend is, kan deze worden geschat 
aan de hand van de verwarmingscapaciteit van de unit 
bij een luchttemperatuur van 0 ºC WB en een geleverde 
watertemperatuur van bijvoorbeeld 45 ºC.

Q
Y
 = Koelbelasting op de YUTAKI M-unit (kW)

Behalve het niet leveren van de door de installatie 
gevraagde warmte ter compensatie van het 
warmteverlies tijdens ontdooien, produceert de unit ook 
koude. Deze waarde kan worden geschat op ongeveer 
86% van de verwarmingscapaciteit van de unit onder 
normale omstandigheden (luchttemperatuur: 6/7ºC  
(WB/DB) en ingangs-/uitgangstemperatuur van het 
water: 40 / 45 ºC)

? O P M E R K I N G

De	maximale	tijd	voor	ontdooien	waarmee	rekening	wordt	gehouden	is		
6	minuten	per	uur.

De volgende tabel toont het benodigde minimale watervolume 
voor elke YUTAKI M-unit in het geval van een toegestane 
temperatuurdaling van 10 ºC.

(Eenheid: liter)

Model

Daling watertemperatuur RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? O P M E R K I N G

•	 De	 waarden	 in	 de	 tabel	 zijn	 gebaseerd	 op	 theoretische	
installatieomstandigheden.	 Daarnaast	 staat	 de	 YUTAKI	 M-unit	
verschillende	configuraties	met	hydraulische	circuits	 toe	en	kan	de	
waarde	afwijken	afhankelijk	van	de	specifieke	installatie.

•	 Derhalve	is	het	aan	de	klant	om	deze	waarden	te	herberekenen	op	
basis	van	de	daadwerkelijke	omstandigheden	van	de	installatie.	

AFVOERLEIDING

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021195

N
L



9.4 WATERREGELING

De kwaliteit van het water moet gecontroleerd worden 
op pH, elektrisch geleidend vermogen, ammoniak-ionen, 
zwavel en andere stoffen. Hieronder vindt u de aanbevolen 
standaardkwaliteit voor water.

Item

Systeem voor gekoeld 
water

Aanwezigheid (1)

Circulerend 
water (20ºC 
minder dan)

Toevoer-
water

Corrosie
Kalkaan-

slag

Standaardkwaliteit 
pH (25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Elektrische geleiding 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Minder dan 40 
Minder dan 

400

Minder 
dan 30 
Minder 

dan 300

Chlorine-ion  
(mg CI¯/I) Minder dan 50

Minder 
dan 50

Zwavelzuur-ion  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I) Minder dan 50

Minder 
dan 50

Zuurverbruik (pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I) Minder dan 50

Minder 
dan 50

Totale hardheid  
(mg CaCO

3
/I) Minder dan 70

Minder 
dan 70

Kalkhardheid  
(mg CaCO

3
/I) Minder dan 50

Minder 
dan 50

Silica L (mg SIO
2
/I) Minder dan 30

Minder 
dan 30

Referentiekwaliteit 
Totaal ijzezr  
(mg Fe/I)

Minder dan 1,0
Minder 
dan 0,3

Totaal koper  
(mg Cu/I) Minder dan 1,0

Minder 
dan 0,1

Zwavel-ion (mg S2¯/I) Mag niet worden 
gedetecteerd

Ammonium-ion  
(mg NH

4
+/I) Minder dan 1,0

Minder 
dan 0,1

Overblijvende chloor 
(mg CI/I) Minder dan 0,3

Minder 
dan 0,3

Drijvende koolzuur 
(mg CO

2
/l) Minder dan 4,0

Minder 
dan 4,0

Stabiliteitsfactor 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? O P M E R K I N G

•	 (1)	De	markering	 “ ”	 in	de	 tabel	geeft	aan	dat	er	 kans	bestaat	op	
corrosie	of	kalkaanslag.

•	 (2)	De	waarden	tussen	“{}”	dienen	slechts	als	referentie	gebaseerd	
op	de	vorige	unit.

9.5 AANSLUITING VAN DE WATERLEIDING

  �  Locatie van de leiding en de afmetingen van de 
aansluiting

De unit wordt vanuit de fabriek geleverd met twee afsluitkleppen 
voor aansluiting op de waterinlaat- en uitlaatleidingen. 
Raadpleeg de volgende afbeelding voor de locatie van de 
waterleidingen, de afmetingen en de aansluitmaten.

Waterinlaat
Wateruitlaat

Beschrijving Aansluitmaat

Waterinlaat Rp1”

Wateruitlaat Rp1”

9.6 WATERLEIDINGEN OPHANGEN

Ondersteun de waterleidingen op bepaalde punten en voorkom 
dat ze in direct contact komen met het gebouw: muren, plafonds 
enz.

Als er direct contact tussen de leidingen bestaat, kunnen er 
vreemde geluiden hoorbaar zijn vanwege trillingen in de leiding. 
Let vooral op bij korte leidingen.

Zet de waterleidingen niet rechtstreeks vast met metalen 
montagemateriaal (de koelmiddelleiding kan namelijk uitzetten 
en krimpen). 

Hieronder ziet u enkele voorbeelden van bevestigingsmethoden.
Voor het ophangen 
van zwaar materiaal

Voor leidingen 
tegen de muur

Voor directe 
installatie

10 ELEKTRISCHE EN 
BESTURINGSINSTELLINGEN

10.1 ALGEMENE CONTROLE

• Controleer of de stroomvoorziening aan de volgende eisen 
voldoet:

 - Het vermogen van de elektrische installatie is voldoende 
groot om te voldoen aan de vraag van het YUTAKI-systeem 
(buitenunit + warmwaterketel (indien van toepassing)).

 - De voedingsspanning ligt binnen ±10% van de nominale 
spanning.

 - De impedantie van de voedingskabel is zo laag, dat 
de spanningsval niet meer dan 15% van de nominale 
spanning bedraagt.
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• In overeenstemming met de Richtlijn 2014/30/EU van de 
Raad inzake elektromagnetische compatibiliteit, toont de 
volgende tabel de maximaal toegestane systeemimpedantie 
Z

max
 op het aansluitpunt van de netvoeding van de gebruiker, 

overeenkomstig de norm EN61000-3-11.

Model Netvoeding Bedrijfsmodus Z
max

 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 
50Hz

- -

Met 
verwarmingselement 
van warmwaterketel

0,30

RASM-3VRE

- 0,43

Met 
verwarmingselement 
van warmwaterketel

0,24

? O P M E R K I N G

De	gegevens	 van	 de	 verwarmingselement	 van	 de	warmwaterketel	
zijn	 berekend	 in	 combinatie	 met	 het	 meegeleverde	 accessoire	
DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E.

• De situatie van de harmonischen van elk model in verband 
met de naleving van de normen EN 61000-3-2 en  
EN 61000-3-12 is als volgt:

Naleving van de normen  
EN 61000-3-2 en EN 61000-3-12

Modellen

Apparatuur conform EN 61000-3-2  
(Professioneel gebruik)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Controleer of de bestaande installatie (hoofdschakelaars, 
zekeringautomaten, kabels, verbindingen en 
aansluitklemmen) voldoen aan de nationale en lokale 
reglementen.

• Fabrieksmatig is het gebruik van het verwarmingselement 
van de warmwaterketel gedeactiveerd. Als het nodig is om 
de verwarming van de warmwaterketel in te schakelen terwijl 
de unit werkt, zet dan pin 3 van DSW4 op PCB1 in de stand 
ON en gebruik de nodige beveiligingen. 

10.2 AANSLUITING VAN ELEKTRISCHE 
BEDRADING VOOR BUITENUNITS

  �  In de onderstaande afbeelding wordt de 
aansluiting van de elektrische bedrading voor 
de buitenunit weergegeven

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Netvoeding 
1~  230V 50Hz

Bedieningskabel  
(5V)

10.2.1  De netvoeding en transmissiedraden 
aansluiten

  � Veiligheidsinstructies

? O P M E R K I N G

Controleer	of	voldaan	is	aan	de	eisen	en	aanbevelingen	van	het	hoofdstuk		
“10	Elektrische	en	besturingsinstellingen”.

! G E VA A R

• Vul eerst de circuits van de verwarming (en van de 
warmwaterketel, indien van toepassing) met warm water en 
controleer de waterdruk en of er geen lekkage is voordat u de 
unit aansluit op de netvoeding.

• Het aansluiten of aanpassen van bedrading of andere verbindingen 
mag alleen uitgevoerd worden als de hoofdschakelaar UIT staat.

• Wanneer er meer dan één voeding is, controleer dat alle 
voedingen UIT staan alvorens de unit te hanteren.

• Zorg ervoor dat de bedrading niet in aanraking komt met 
de koudemiddelleidingen, waterleidingen, plaatranden en 
elektrische onderdelen in de unit om schade te voorkomen, die 
tot elektrische schokken of kortsluiting zou kunnen leiden.

! L E T  O P

•	 Gebruik	een	exclusief	voedingscircuit	voor	de	unit.	Gebruik	nooit	een	
circuit	dat	wordt	gedeeld	met	een	buitenunit	of	een	ander	apparaat.

•	 Controleer	dat	alle	bedrading	en	beveiligingsapparatuur	juist	gekozen,	
verbonden,	geïdentificeerd,	en	aangesloten	zijn	op	de	bijbehorende	
aansluitklemmen	van	de	unit,	in	het	bijzonder	de	beveiliging	(aarde)	en	
de	voedingskabels,	daarbij	rekening	houdend	met	de	van	toepassing	
zijnde	 nationale	 en	 lokale	 reglementen.	 Zorg	 voor	 een	 correcte	
aarding.	Onvolledige	aarding	kan	elektrische	schok	veroorzaken.

•	 Zorg	ervoor	dat	er	geen	kleine	dieren	(zoals	ratten)	in	de	unit	kunnen	
komen,	 aangezien	 die	 de	 aftapleiding	 en	 inwendige	 bedrading	 of	
elektrische	onderdelen	kunnen	beschadigen,	hetgeen	tot	elektrische	
schokken	of	kortsluiting	kan	leiden.

•	 Bewaar	voldoende	afstand	tussen	de	aansluitklemmen	klemmen	en	
gebruik	isolatietape	of	een	isolatiemof	zoals	weergegeven	in	de	figuur.

Tape of mof
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10.3 DRAADDIAMETER EN MINIMUMEISEN VOOR DE BEVEILIGINGSVOORZIENINGEN

! L E T  O P

•	 Controleer	of	de	niet-meegeleverde	elektrische	onderdelen	(hoofdschakelaars,	zekeringautomaten,	draden,	aansluitingen	en	klemmen)	voldoen	
aan	de	elektrische	specificaties	beschreven	in	dit	hoofdstuk	en	voldoen	aan	de	nationale	en	lokale	reglementen.	Neem	indien	nodig	contact	op	met	
de	plaatselijke	autoriteiten	voor	informatie	over	normen,	regels,	reglementen,	enz.	

•	 Gebruik	een	exclusief	voedingscircuit	voor	de	unit.	Gebruik	nooit	een	circuit	dat	wordt	gedeeld	met	een	buitenunit	of	een	ander	apparaat.

Gebruik bedrading die minstens een capaciteit heeft gelijk aan het gebruikelijke, met polychloropreen beklede flexibele snoer  
(code 60245 IEC 57).

Model Netvoeding Bedrijfsmodus
Voedingskabels Transmissiekabel

CB 
(A)

ELB
(aantal polen/A/

mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Met verwarmingselement van 
warmwaterketel

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Met verwarmingselement van 
warmwaterketel

2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? O P M E R K I N G

De	gegevens	van	de	verwarmingselement	van	de	warmwaterketel	zijn	berekend	in	combinatie	met	het	meegeleverde	accessoire	DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E.

! L E T  O P

•	 Controleer	vooral	of	er	een	aardlekschakelaar	(ELB)	is	geïnstalleerd	voor	de	units	(buitenunit).
•	 Wanneer	er	al	een	aardlekschakelaar	(ELB)	is	opgenomen	in	de	installatie,	controleer	dan	of	de	nominale	stroom	ervan	voldoende	groot	is	voor	

de	stroom	van	de	units	(buitenunit).

? O P M E R K I N G

•	 U	kunt	elektrische	zekeringen	gebruiken	in	plaats	van	magnetische	zekeringautomaten.	Kies	in	dat	geval	zekeringen	met	soortgelijke	nominale	
waarden	als	de	zekeringautomaten.

•	 De	in	deze	handleiding	vermelde	aardlekschakelaar	(ELB)	wordt	ook	wel	differentieelschakelaar	(RCD)	of	differentiële	zekeringautomaat	(RCCB)	
genoemd.

•	 De	zekeringautomaten	(CB)	worden	ook	wel	thermo-magnetische	zekeringautomaten	of	kortweg	magnetische	zekeringautomaten	(MCB)	genoemd.

10.4 OPTIONELE BEKABELING VAN DE UNIT (ACCESSOIRES)

  � Samenvatting van de verbindingen van de aansluitklemplaat

Mark. Naam onderdeel Beschrijving

AANSLUITKLEMPLAAT 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Hoofdaansluiting voedingsspanning
L1

L2
-

L3

AANSLUITKLEMPLAAT 2 (TB2)

1
H-LINK-communicatie De H-LINK-transmissie moet gebeuren tussen de unit, ATW-RTU (behalve ATW-RTU-04) hetzij enig 

ander centraal apparaat.2

3 H-LINK-communicatie voor 
afstandsbediening

Aansluitklemmen voor het aansluiten van de YUTAKI-besturing van de unit
4

5 Thermistor van warmwaterketel
De sensor voor warmwater wordt gebruikt voor het regelen van de temperatuur van de 
warmwaterketel.

6 Gemeenschappelijk thermistor Gemeenschappelijke klem voor thermistors.

7
Thermistor voor de 
wateruitlaattemperatuur van het 
tweede circuit

Deze sensor wordt gebruikt voor de tweede temperatuurregeling en moet worden gemonteerd achter 
de mengklep en de circulatiepomp.
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Mark. Naam onderdeel Beschrijving

8
Thermistor voor de 
wateruitlaattemperatuur na de 
hydraulische afscheider

Watersensor voor de hydraulische afscheider, voor de buffertank of voor de boilercombinatie.

9 Gemeenschappelijk thermistor Gemeenschappelijke aansluitklem voor thermistors.

10
Thermistor voor 
zwembadtemperatuur

De sensor wordt gebruikt voor het regelen van de zwembadtemperatuur en moet in de 
plaatwarmtewisselaar van het zwembad worden geïnstalleerd.

11
Thermistor voor tweede 
omgevingstemperatuur

De sensor wordt gebruikt als tweede omgevingstemperatuurregeling en moet buiten worden 
geïnstalleerd.

12 Aarde Aarde aansluiting voor de drie-richtingen klep en water-pomp.

13 Gedeelde leiding Gedeelde aansluitklemleiding voor ingang 1 en 2.

14 Ingan 1 (vraag AAN/UIT) (*)
De lucht/water-warmtepomp is zo ontworpen dat een externe thermostaat kan worden aangesloten 
om de temperatuur in de woning efficiënt te regelen. Afhankelijk van de kamertempertuur zal de 
thermostaat de lucht/water-pomp aan- of uitschakelen. 

15 Ingang 2 (ECO-modus) (*) Beschikbare signaal waarmee de ingestelde watertemperatuur van circuit 1, circuit 2 of beide circuits 
kan worden gereduceerd.

16 Gedeelde leiding Gedeelde aansluitklemleiding voor ingangen 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Ingang 3 (zwembad) (*) Alleen voor zwembadinstallaties: Een externe ingang naar de lucht/water-pomp moet worden 
aangesloten om een signaal te geven wanneer de waterpomp van het zwembad aan staat.

18 Ingang 4 (zonnepanelen) (*) Beschikbare ingang voor zonnepaneel in combinatie met de warmwaterketel.

19 Ingang 5 (slimme functie) (*)
Voor het aansluiten van een externe tariefomschakelaar om de warmtepomp uit te schakelen tijdens 
piekperiodes met hoge stroomvraag. Afhankelijk van de instelling wordt ofwel de warmtepomp ofwel 
de warmwaterketel geblokkeerd wanneer het signaal geopend/gesloten wordt.

20
Ingang 6 (boost voor warm 
tapwater) (*) Beschikbare ingang voor het onmiddellijk verwarmen van het warm tapwater in de warmwaterketel.

21 Ingang 7 (stroommeter)

Het reële stroomverbruik kan worden gemeten met een externe stroommeter. Het aantal pulsen 
van de stroommeter moet worden ingesteld. Op die manier wordt elke puls toegevoegd aan de 
betreffende bedrijfsmodus (verwarming, koeling, warm tapwater). Twee mogelijke opties:

- één stroommeter voor de hele installatie (buitenunit + binnenunit);

- twee aparte stroommeters (de ene voor de binnenunit en de andere voor de buitenunit).
22 Aquastat-beveiliging voor circuit 

1 (WP1)
Aansluitklemmen bedoeld voor het aansluiten van de meegeleverde Aquastat-beveiliging  
(ATW-AQT-01) voor het regelen van de watertemperatuur van circuit 1. 23

24(C) Mengklep gesloten
Wanneer een mengsysteem nodig is voor een tweede temperatuurregeling, zijn deze uitgangen nodig 
om de mengklep te besturen.

25(O) Mengklep open

26(N) N algemeen

27(L) Waterpomp 2 (WP2) Wanneer er een tweede temperatuurtoepassing aanwezig is, is de tweede pomp de circulatiepomp 
voor het tweede verwarmingscircuit.

28
Secondaire netvoeding Netvoeding voor ATW-RTU en algemeen toestel

29

30(N) Uitgang elektrisch 
verwarmingselement tapwater

Als de warmwaterketel een elektrisch verwarmingselement bevat, kan de lucht/water-pomp dit 
element activeren als de warmtepomp zelf de vereiste temperatuur van warm tapwater niet kan 
bereiken.31(L)

32(C) Gedeelde leiding Gedeelde aansluitklem voor de 3-wegse klep voor de warmwaterketel.

33(L) 3-wegse klep voor warmwaterketel
De lucht/water-pomp kan worden gebruikt om het tapwater te verwarmen. Deze ingang zal 
ingeschakeld zijn wanneer het tapwater wordt geactiveerd.

34(N) N algemeen Neutrale gedeelde aansluitklem voor 3-wegse klep van warmwaterketel en uitgangen 1 en 2.

35(L) Uitgang 1 (3-wegse klep voor 
zwembad) (*)

De lucht/water-pomp kan worden gebruikt om het zwembad te verwarmen. Deze uitgang zal 
ingeschakeld zijn wanneer de zwembadfunctie geactiveerd is.

36(L) Uitgang 2 (waterpomp 3 (WP3)) 
(*)

Wanneer er een hydraulische afscheider of buffertank aanwezig is, is een extra waterpomp (WP3) 
nodig.

37

Uitgang 3 (hulpboiler of elektrisch 
verwarmingselement) (*)

De boiler kan worden gebruikt wanneer de warmtepomp zelf de vereiste temperatuur niet kan 
bereiken.

Een elektrisch verwarmingselement (meegeleverd) kan worden gebruikt om aanvullende verwarming 
te leveren op koude dagen.

38

39
Uitgang 4 (zonnepanelen) (*) Beschikbare uitgang voor zonnepaneel in combinatie met de warmwaterketel.

40

? O P M E R K I N G

(*):	De	in	de	tabel	toegelichte	functies	van	de	ingangen	en	uitgangen	zijn	fabrieksmatig	ingestelde	opties.	Via	de	besturing	van	de	unit	kunnen	enkele	
andere	functies	van	de	ingangen	en	uitgangen	worden	geconfigureerd	en	gebruikt.	Raadpleeg	de	Onderhoudshandleiding	voor	meer	informatie.
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10.5 DIP-SWITCHES EN 
DRAAISCHAKELAARS INSTELLEN

10.5.1  DIP-switches instellen voor PCB1

  � Aantal en positie van DIP-schakelaars
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Geen instelling vereist

Wanneer pen nr. 1 op ON staat, stopt de 
elektrische stroomdetectie. Zet pen nr. 1 
terug op OFF na het elektrische werk.

  � DSW3: Proefdraaistand

Fabrieksmatige instelling

  � DSW2: Optionele functies instellen

Fabrieksinstelling

  � DSW3: Capaciteit (Fabrieksinstelling)
RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: geen instelling vereist
DSW4 RSW1

Fabrieksinstelling

  � DSW5: eindweerstand (geen instelling vereist)

Fabrieksinstelling

  � DSW6: geen instelling vereist (niet wijzigen)

Fabrieksinstelling

  � DSW7: geen instelling vereist (niet wijzigen)

Fabrieksinstelling

  � DSW302: leidinglengte instelling

Fabrieksinstelling

  � Led-indicatorlampjes

Name Kleur Weergave

PCB1

LED1 Rood Aan/uit-indicator

LED2 Groen Communicatie met omvormer

LED3 Geel H-LINK-transmissie

LED4 Geel Niet in gebruik

LED351 Rood Voor inspectie

LED353 Rood Voor inspectie

PCB2

LD1 Rood Voor inspectie

LD2 Rood Voor inspectie

LD3 Rood Voor inspectie

LD4 Rood Voor inspectie

10.5.2  Locatie van DIP-switches en 
draaischakelaars

PCB3
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  � Functies van de DIP-switches en draaischakelaars

? O P M E R K I N G

•	 Het	symbool	“■”	geeft	de	positie	van	de	DIP-switches	aan.
•	 Als	er	geen	symbool	"■"	is,	maakt	de	positie	van	de	pinnen	niets	uit.
•	 In	de	afbeeldingen	worden	de	fabrieksinstellingen	of	de	instellingen	

na	selectie	weergegeven.
•	 "Niet	in	gebruik"	betekent	dat	de	pin	niet	mag	worden	veranderd.	Dit	

zou	anders	een	storing	kunnen	veroorzaken.

! L E T  O P

Schakel	de	voedingsbron	uit	voordat	u	de	positie	van	de	DIP-switches	
instelt.	Als	u	de	schakelaars	instelt	terwijl	de	voeding	niet	is	uitgeschakeld,	
zijn	de	instellingen	niet	geldig.

  � DSW1: Aanvullende instelling 0

Fabrieksinstelling. Deze instelling is niet vereist.

Fabrieksinstelling

? O P M E R K I N G

Als	u	de	"Koelingkit"	installeert,	zet	dan	pin	4	van	DSW1	in	de	stand	ON	
om	de	koelwerking	te	activeren.

  � DSW2: Capaciteitsinstelling

Deze instelling is niet vereist.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Aanvullende instelling 1

Fabrieksinstelling

  � DSW4: Aanvullende instelling 2

Fabrieksinstelling

87

Ontdooiing tapwater

87

Verwarming geforceerd UIT
87

Antivriesbescherming van unit en 
installatieleidingen

87

Standaard/ECO-waterpompbediening

87

Elektrisch verwarmingselement of boiler in 
noodmodus

87

Verwarmingselement warmwaterketel
87

DHW 3-wegklep en expansieklep geforceerd 
AAN

87

YUTAKI M - Afstandsbedieningsbox
87

! L E T  O P

•	 Zet	nooit	alle	DIP-switches	DSW4	op	ON.	Dat	verwijdert	namelijk	de	
software	van	de	unit.

•	 Activeer	 nooit	 de	 'Verwarming	 geforceerd	 UIT'	 en	 'Elektrisch	
verwarmingselement	of	boiler	in	noodmodus’	tegelijkertijd.

  � DSW5: Aanvullende instelling 3

Als de buitenunit is geïnstalleerd op een plek waar de sensor 
voor de buitentemperatuur geen geschikte temperatuurmeting 
aan het systeem kan verstrekken, kan een 2e sensor voor de 
buitentemperatuur worden geïnstalleerd. Door DSW1 en DSW2 
in te stellen kunt u de preferente sensor voor elk circuit instellen.

Fabrieksinstelling

Buitenunitsensor voor circuits 1 en 2

Buitenunitsensor voor circuit 1; Hulpsensor 
voor circuit 2

Hulpsensor voor circuit 1; Buitenunitsensor 
voor circuit 2

Hulpsensor in plaats van buitensensor voor 
beide circuits

Gebruik de maximale temperatuurswaarde 
tussen Two3 (thermistor boiler / 
verwarmingselement) en Two (thermistor 
wateruitlaat) voor het regelen van het water

  � DSW6: Niet in gebruik

Fabrieksinstelling

(niet wijzigen)
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  � DSW7: Aanvullende instelling 4

Fabrieksinstelling

Compatibiliteit met ATW-RTU-04 (wanneer 
koelmodus vereist is)

  �  DSW15 en RSW2/ DSW16 en RSW1: Niet in 
gebruik

Fabrieksinstelling

(niet wijzigen)

  � DSW18: Niet in gebruik

Fabrieksinstelling

(niet wijzigen)

  � SSW1: Afstandsbediening/Lokaal

Fabrieksinstelling

(Bediening van de afstandsbediening)

Afstandsbediening

Lokaal

Lokale bediening
Afstandsbediening

Lokaal

  � SSW2: Verwarmen/Koelen

Fabrieksinstelling

(Verwarmingswerking)

Verwarmen 

Koelen

Koeling en verwarming in geval van lokale 
bediening

Verwarmen 

Koelen

10.5.3 Led-indicatorlampjes

Naam Kleur Weergave

LED1 Groen Aan/uit-indicator

LED2 Rood Aan/uit-indicator

LED3 Rood Warmtepomp (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Geel
Alarm (knipperend met 1 seconde 
tussenpauze)

LED5 Groen Niet in gebruik

LED6 Geel H-LINK-transmissie

LED7 Geel
H-LINK transmissie schakelaar van de 
afstandsbediening

11 INBEDRIJFSTELLING

11.1 VOORDAT U HET SYSTEEM IN 
GEBRUIK NEEMT

! L E T  O P

•	 Laat	 het	 systeem	 ongeveer	 12	 uur	 ingeschakeld	 voordat	 u	 het	
systeem	na	een	lange	stilstandperiode	opstart.	Start	het	systeem	niet	
onmiddellijk	nadat	u	de	voeding	hebt	ingeschakeld.	Dit	kan	namelijk	
leiden	 tot	een	storing	 in	de	compressor	omdat	de	compressor	dan	
nog	niet	goed	is	verwarmd.

•	 Als	 u	 het	 systeem	 na	 ongeveer	 3	 maanden	 stilstand	 opnieuw	
wilt	 inschakelen,	 is	 het	 raadzaam	 het	 systeem	 eerst	 door	 uw	
onderhoudsleverancier	te	laten	nakijken.

•	 Als	het	systeem	langere	tijd	ongebruikt	gaat	blijven,	schakel	dan	de	
hoofdschakelaar	uit.	Omdat	de	olieverwarming	altijd	ingeschakeld	is	
zelfs	wanneer	de	compressor	niet	werkt,	wordt	er	elektriciteit	verbruikt	
tenzij	de	hoofdschakelaar	wordt	uitgeschakeld.

11.2 VOORAFGAANDE CONTROLE

Wanneer de installatie is voltooid, stelt u het systeem 
volgens de hierna beschreven procedure in bedrijf en draagt 
u het systeem over aan de klant. Voer de inbedrijfstelling 
systematisch uit en controleer of de elektrische bedrading en 
de leidingen correct zijn aangesloten.

YUTAKI M-units moeten door de installateur worden geconfigu-
reerd om een correcte instelling en werking te garanderen.

11.2.1 De unit controleren

• Controleer het externe aanzicht van de unit op schade als 
gevolg van het transport of de installatie. 

• Controleer of alle panelen volledig gesloten zijn. 

• Controleer of de aanbevolen onderhoudsruimte aanwezig is 
(zie “6.1	Onderhoudsruimte”). 

• Controleer of de unit correct is geïnstalleerd. 

11.2.2 Elektriciteitscontrole

! L E T  O P

Gebruik	het	systeem	pas	nadat	alle	controlepunten	zijn	afgewerkt:
•	 Controleer	 of	 de	 elektrische	 weerstand	 groter	 is	 dan	 1	 MΩ	 door	

de	 weerstand	 te	 meten	 tussen	 de	 aarde	 en	 de	 terminal	 van	 de	
elektrische	onderdelen.	Gebruik	het	systeem	niet	voordat	eventuele	
elektrische	lekken	zijn	opgespoord	en	verholpen.	Zet	geen	spanning	
op	de	klemmen	van	de	transmissie	en	sensors.

•	 Controleer	 of	 de	 schakelaar	 van	 de	 hoofdvoedingsbron	 minimaal		
12	uur	AAN	heeft	gestaan,	zodat	de	olieverwarmer	tijd	heeft	gehad	
om	de	compressor	op	te	warmen.

•	 Bij	 een	 driefase-unit	 dient	 u	 de	 fasevolgordeaansluiting	 op	 de	
aansluitklemplaat	te	controleren.

•	 Controleer	de	netvoedingspanning	(±10%	van	de	nominale	spanning).
•	 Controleer	 of	 de	 elektrische	 onderdelen	 die	 u	 apart	 hebt	

aangeschaft	 (hoofdschakelaars,	 circuitonderbrekers,	 kabels,	
geleidingsaansluitingen	 en	 draadklemmen)	 overeenkomen	 met	 de	
elektrische	gegevens	vermeld	in	dit	document.	Controleer	ook	of	de	
onderdelen	voldoen	aan	de	nationale	en	lokale	voorschriften.

•	 Raak	geen	elektrische	onderdelen	aan	binnen	drie	minuten	nadat	u	
de	hoofdschakelaar	hebt	uitgezet.

•	 Controleer	 of	 de	 DIP-switches	 van	 de	 unit	 zijn	 ingesteld	 zoals	
weergegeven	in	het	desbetreffende	hoofdstuk.

•	 Controleer	 of	 de	 elektrische	 bedrading	 van	 de	 unit	 is	 aangesloten	
zoals	wordt	afgebeeld	in	het	desbetreffende	hoofdstuk.
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•	 Controleer	of	de	bedrading	goed	is	aangebracht	om	problemen	met	
trillingen,	ruis	en	gebroken	bedrading	te	vermijden.

11.2.3  Het hydraulische circuit (voor verwarming 
en warmwaterketel) controleren

• Controleer of het circuit goed schoongespoeld en met water 
gevuld is en dat u de installatie hebt laten leeglopen. De 
druk in het verwarmingscircuit moet 1,8 bar zijn.

• Controleer het watercircuit op lekkages. Kijk vooral de 
aansluitingen van de waterleidingen goed na. 

• Controleer of het interne watervolume correct is. 

• Controleer of de kleppen van het hydraulische circuit open zijn. 

• Controleer of de aanvullende waterpompen (WP2 en/of 
WP3) correct aangesloten zijn op het klemmenbord.

! L E T  O P

•	 Het	bedienen	van	het	syteem	wanneer	de	kleppen	gesloten	zijn,	leidt	
tot	schade	aan	de	unit.	

•	 Controleer	 of	 de	 luchtaflaatklep	 open	 is	 en	 of	 alle	 lucht	 uit	 het	
hydraulisch	circuit	is	gelaten.	De	installateur	is	verantwoordelijk	voor	
het	volledig	aflaten	van	alle	lucht	uit	de	installatie.

•	 Controleer	of	de	waterpomp	van	het	verwarmingscircuit	binnen	het	
bedrijfsbereik	werkt	 en	of	 het	waterdebiet	 boven	het	minimum	 ligt.	
Als	het	waterdebiet	lager	ligt	dan	12	liter	per	minuut	(voor	units	van	
3,0	HP	6	liter	per	minuur),	verschijnt	een	alarmbericht	in	het	scherm.	

•	 Houd	er	rekening	mee	dat	de	wateraansluitingen	in	overeenstemming	
met	de	plaatselijke	voorschriften	moeten	zijn.	

•	 De	waterkwaliteit	moet	voldoen	aan	de	Europese	richtlijn	98/83	EG.	
•	 Wanneer	 u	 de	 elektrische	 verwarming	 bedient	 wanneer	 deze	 niet	

volledig	met	water	is	gevuld,	raakt	de	verwarming	beschadigd.

11.2.4 Het koudemiddelcircuit controleren

• Controleer of de afsluitkleppen van de gas- en 
vloeistofleidingen volledig openstaan.

• Controleer de binnenkant van de unit op lekkage van 
koudemiddel. Als u een lekkage ontdekt, neem dan contact 
op met de distributeur.

• Raak geen onderdelen aan de zijde van de uitlaatgassen aan 
met uw hand. De compressorkamer en de leidingen aan de 
uitlaatzijde bereiken een temperatuur van meer dan 90 ºC.

• DRUK NIET OP DE KNOP VAN DE MAGNEETSCHAKE-
LAAR(S), dit veroorzaakt ernstige ongelukken.

• Controleer of er geen koelmiddel lekt. De opgetrompte 
moeren raken soms los door trillingen tijdens het transport.

11.2.5 Controleren

Controleer de volgende punten: 

• Waterlekken

• Koudemiddellekken
• Elektrische aansluiting

11.3 INBEDRIJFSTELLINGSPROCEDURE

Deze procedure geldt onafhankelijk van de opties van de module.

• Wanneer de installatie voltooid is en alle nodig instellingen 
(DIP-switches op de PCB's en configuratie van besturing 
van de unit) zijn uitgevoerd, sluit u de elektrische box en 
plaatst u de box zoals weergegeven in de handleiding.

• Configureer in de besturing van de unit de opstartwizard.

• Laat de unit proefdraaien zoals beschreven in het hoofdstuk 
“11.4	Proefdraaien/ontluchten”.

• Nadat het proefdraaien is voltooid, start u of de volledige 
unit of het geselecteerde circuit op door op de OK-knop te 
drukken.

  �  Eerste opstarting bij lage omgevingstemperaturen

Tijdens de inbedrijfstelling en wanneer de watertemperatuur 
erg laag is, is het belangrijk dat het water langzaam wordt 
opgewarmd. Een aanvullende, optionele functie kan worden 
gebruikt om op te starten bij lage watertemperatuur: Vloerdrogen:

 - De vloerdroogfunctie wordt exclusief gebruikt voor het 
drogen van een nieuwe vloerlaag op de vloerverwarming. 
Het proces is gebaseerd op EN-1264 deel 4.

 - Wanneer u de vloerdroogfunctie activeert, volgt de 
watertemperatuur een vooraf bepaald schema:

1 Het wateringestelde waarde wordt constant op 25°C 
gehouden gedurende 3 dagen.

2 Het watertempeatuur wordt op de maximale 
verwarmingstoevoertemperatuur (maar altijd beperkt tot ≤ 
55ºC) ingesteld gedurende 4 dagen.

! L E T  O P

•	 Verwarmen	bij	lage	watertemperaturen	(ongeveer	10ºC	tot	15ºC)	en	
lage	buitentemperaturen	(<10ºC)	kan	de	warmtepomp	beschadigen	
bij	het	ontdooien.

•	 Daarom	wordt	het	verwarmen	tot	15	ºC	bij	buitentemperaturen	van	
minder	dan	10	ºC	gedaan	door	de	elektrische	verwarming.

? O P M E R K I N G

Indien	 'Verwarming	geforceerd	UIT'	 ingeschakeld	 is	 (zie	optionele	DIP-
switch-instellingen)	 wordt	 dit	 niet	 gedaan	 en	 wordt	 verwarmd	 met	 de	
warmtepomp.	In	deze	gevallen	neemt	Hitachi	geen	verantwoordelijkheid	
op	voor	de	correcte	werking.

! L E T  O P

Het	 is	 raadzaam	 de	 unit	 voor	 de	 eerste	 keer	 op	 te	 starten	 met	 het	
verwarmingselement	 en	 de	 compressor	 geforceerd	 uitgeschakeld	 (zie	
“10.5	DIP-switches	en	draaischakelaars	instellen”).	Zo	kan	de	waterpomp	
het	water	 laten	circuleren	en	eventuele	 lucht	uit	de	verwarming	aflaten	
(controleren	of	de	verwarming	volledig	gevuld	is).

11.4 PROEFDRAAIEN/ONTLUCHTEN

Proefdraaien is een bedrijfsmodus die wordt gebruikt bij het in 
bedrijf stellen van de installatie. Sommige instellingen ervan 
zijn bedoeld om het de installateur gemakkelijker te maken. De 
ontluchtingsfunctie schakelt de pomp in zodat alle luchtbellen uit 
de installatie verwijderd worden.

Een menu met specifieke functies voor de inbedrijfstelling 
verschijnt wanneer u in het installateursmenu (OK + terugknop) 
3 seconden lang de menu- plus de terugknop ingedrukt houdt.

OK
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Dit menu toont het opstarten van de volgende testen:

• Proefdraaien van unit

• Luchtaflating
• Droging dekvloer

Nadat u "Proefdraaien" of "Luchtaflating" hebt geselecteerd, 
vraagt de YUTAKI-besturing hoe lang de test moet worden 
uitgevoerd.

Als u "Proefdraaien" kiest, kunt u ook de bedrijfsmodus van de 
test (koelen of verwarmen) kiezen.
Nadat u het proefdraaien of ontluchten hebt bevestigd, stuurt de 
YUTAKI-besturing het commando naar de binnenunit.
Tijdens deze test wordt het volgende scherm weergegeven:

• Wanneer de test begint, sluit de afstandsbedeining 
automatisch de installateursmodus.

• Als u tijdens het proefdraaien op de "Favoriet"-knop drukt, 
dan wordt deze functie uitgevoerd totdat u op de optie 
"Annuleren" drukt (onbeperkt in tijd). 

• U kunt het proefdraaien op elk moment beëindigen, 
ongeacht hoeveel tijd er nog overblijft.

• Het proefdraaien-icoontje verschijnt in de berichtenbalk, 
maar de berichtgeving over het proefdraaien wordt 
opgehaald via H-LINK.

Wanneer het proefdraaien voltooid is, verschijn in het scherm 
een bevestigingsbericht en wanneer u op "Accepteren" drukt, 
schakelt het scherm terug naar het algemene overzicht.

? O P M E R K I N G

•	 Tijdens	het	installeren	en	inbedrijfstellen	van	de	unit	is	het	belangrijk	de	
functie	"Luchtaflating"	te	gebruiken,	om	alle	 lucht	uit	het	watercircuit	 te	
verwijderen.	Wanneer	de	luchtaflating	wordt	opgestart,	start	de	waterpomp	
een	automatisch	ventilatieproces	op	bestaande	uit	het	regelen	van	het	
waterdebiet	en	het	openen/sluiten	van	de	geconfigureerde	3-wegse	klep	
met	als	doel	de	lucht	uit	het	systeem	te	laten.

•	 Als	een	verwaming	of	 boiler	 geïnstalleerd	 is,	 schakel	 deze	dan	uit	
voordat	u	het	proefdraaien	opstart.

12 BESTURING VAN UNIT

12.1 DEFINITIE VAN DE KNOPPEN

OK















 Liquid Crystal Display

Scherm waarop de besturingssoftware is weergegeven.

 OK-knop

Hiermee selecteert u de te bewerken variabelen en bevestigt 
u een geselecteerde waarde.

 Pijlentoets

Hiermee kunt u door de menu's en de schermen navigeren.

 Starten/stoppen-knop

Deze knop werkt voor alle zones als geen enkele zone 
geselecteerd is, of alleen voor één zone wanneer die zone 
geselecteerd is. 

 Menuknop

Deze knop toont de verschillende configuratieopties van de 
afstandsbediening.

 Terug-knop

Om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

 Favoriet-knop

Wanneer u op deze knop drukt, dan wordt de geselecteerde 
favoriete handeling (ECO/Comfort, Vakantie, Eenmalige 
Timer of boost voor warm tapwater) direct uitgevoerd.
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12.2 HOOFDSCHERM

Afhankelijk van de bedrijfsmodus van de besturing van de 
unit ziet het hoofdscherm er anders uit. Wanneer de besturing 
van de unit als hoofdbesturing dient, dan verschijnt een 
overzicht van alle elementen. Wanneer de besturing van 
de unit als ruimtethermostaat wordt gebruikt (in een van de 
klimaatbeheerde zones), dan verschijnt een vereenvoudigde 
versie van de informatie in het scherm.

12.2.1 Overzicht

 













 Tijd en datum

De huidige tijd en datum wordt weergegeven. Deze 
informatie kan worden gewijzigd in het configuratiemenu.

 Bedrijfsmodus (Verwarming / Koeling / Auto)

Dit icoontje toont de bedrijfsmodus van de unit. Deze moet 
worden gewijzigd door op de OK-knop te drukken en dan te 
schakelen tussen Verwarmen, Koelen of Automatisch (indien 
deze optie is ingeschakeld).

 Regeling van circuits 1 en 2

Dit toont de ingestelde temperatuur die voor elk circuit 
berekend is en ook een voortgangsicoontje met het 
percentage van de huidige temperatuur ten opzichte van de 
ingestelde temperatuur. Het toont ook de ECO-modus en de 
timer als deze ingeschakeld zijn.

De ingestelde temperatuur kan via dit scherm worden 
gewijzigd met behulp van de pijltoetsen (indien de 
waterberekeningsmodus is ingesteld op "Vast").

Als u op de OK-knop drukt, verschijnen de volgende opties: 
 - Timer: In dit menu, kunt u een enkelvoudige timer of een 

meervoudige timer selecteren en configureren.
 - OTC: De ingestelde OTC-temperatuur (de gebruiker kan 

alleen de OTC-modus en de ingestelde temperatuur 
raadplegen).

 - Comfort/ECO: Om te selecteren tussen Comfort- en ECO-
modus.

 - Status: Sommige werkingstoestanden kunnen worden 
geraadpleegd.

 Bediening warm tapwater

Dit toont de ingestelde temperatuur die voor de DHW 
berekend is en ook een voortgangsicoontje met het 
percentage van de huidige temperatuur ten opzichte van de 
ingestelde temperatuur. Het toont ook de werking van het 
elektrische verwarmingselement van de TW, de activering 
van de timer en van de Impuls TW, indien ingeschakeld.

De ingestelde temperatuur kan via dit scherm worden 
gewijzigd met behulp van de pijltoetsen.

Als u op de OK-knop drukt, verschijnen de volgende opties: 
 - Timer: In dit menu, kunt u een enkelvoudige timer of een 

meervoudige timer selecteren en configureren.
 - Impuls TW: Dit activeert het verwarmingselement van de 

warm tapwater, voor onmiddellijke werking van de warm 
tapwater.

 - Status: Sommige werkingstoestanden kunnen worden 
geraadpleegd.

Als de antilegionellamodus ingeschakeld is, dan verschijnt 
het icoontje ervan onder de ingestelde temperatuur.

 Regelen van zwembad

Dit toont de ingestelde temperatuur van het zwembad en ook 
een voortgangsicoontje met het percentage van de huidige 
temperatuur ten opzichte van de ingestelde temperatuur. 

De ingestelde temperatuur kan via dit scherm worden 
gewijzigd met behulp van de pijltoetsen.

Als u op de OK-knop drukt, verschijnen de volgende opties: 
 - Timer: In dit menu, kunt u een enkelvoudige timer of een 

meervoudige timer selecteren en configureren.
 - Status: Sommige werkingstoestanden kunnen worden 

geraadpleegd.

 Signalen bedrijfsstatus van unit

Dit deel van het scherm toont alle notificatie-icoontjes die 
algemene informatie bieden over de toestand van de unit. 

Enkele van deze icoontjes zijn: Ontdooimodus, 
Waterpompen, Compressor/s, Boiler Aan, Tarief-ingang, 
Proefdraaien, Nacht verlaging, etc.

 Buitentemperatuur / Foutbericht

Bij normale werking staat de buitentemperatuur naast het 
Home-icoontje.

Bij abnormale werking verschijnt het alarm-icoontje met de 
desbetreffende alarmcode.

 Beschikbare knoppen / Installateursmodus

Dit geeft aan welke koppen van de besturing van de unit op 
dat moment kunnen worden gebruikt.

Wanneer de installateursmodus ingeschakeld is, verschijnt 
dit icoontje aan de rechterkant van dit scherm.
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12.2.2 Ruimtethermostaat-scherm

 





 







 Tijd en datum

De huidige tijd en datum wordt weergegeven. Deze 
informatie kan worden gewijzigd in het configuratiemenu.

 Definitie van het circuit

Dit geeft aan welk circuit wordt gebruikt (1 of 2).

 Werkelijke / ingestelde kamertemperatuur

Dit geeft de werkelijke kamertemperatuur weer. De 
ingestelde temperatuur kan worden gewijzigd met behulp 
van de pijltoetsen omhoog/omlaag. Terwijl u de ingestelde 
temperatuur verandert, wordt het icoontjes met de werkelijke 
temperatuur onder de ingestelde temperatuur (huis-icoontje) 
weergegeven.

 Kamertethermostaat-modus

In dit deel van het scherm kan de ruimtethermostaatmodus 
worden geschakeld tussen Handmatig en Automatisch. Als 
u Automatisch selecteert, dan verschijnt een van deze twee 
icoontjes: het ene als een timer is ingesteld en het andere 
als er geen timer is ingesteld.

 Bedrijfsmodus (Verwarming / Koeling / Auto)

Dit toont de huidige bedrijfsmodus. Om dit te configureren, 
drukt u op OK om naar de snelacties te gaan (Auto indien 
ingeschakeld).

 Einde van timer / vakantiemodus

In deze zone verschijnt de eindtijd van een enkelvoudige 
timer, een vakantieperiode of een geprogrameerde actie, 
onder het desbetreffende icoontje.

 Volgende circuit

Dit geeft aan dat er een scherm voor de ruimtethermostaat 
van een tweede circuit bestaat en dat u dit scherm kunt 
bereiken door op de rechterknop te drukken.

 Notificatie-icoontjes

Dit deel van het scherm toont alle notificatie-icoontjes die 
algemene informatie bieden over de toestand van de unit. 

Enkele van deze icoontjes zijn: ECO-modus, Timerwerking, 
etc.

 Buitentemperatuur / Foutbericht

Bij normale werking staat de buitentemperatuur naast het 
Home-icoontje.

Bij abnormale werking verschijnt het alarm-icoontje met de 
desbetreffende alarmcode.

 Beschikbare knoppen / Installateursmodus

Dit geeft aan welke koppen van de besturing van de unit op 
dat moment kunnen worden gebruikt.

Wanneer de installateursmodus ingeschakeld is, verschijnt 
dit icoontje aan de rechterkant van dit scherm.

  � OK-knop

Als u op de OK-knop drukt, verschijnen de volgende opties: 
• Timer: In dit menu, kunt u een enkelvoudige timer of een 

meervoudige timer selecteren en configureren.
• Bedrijfsmodus: HIermee kunt u de werking van de unit 

kiezen, namelijk Verwarmen, Koelen of Automatisch (indien 
ingeschakeld).

• ECO / Comfort: Om te selecteren tussen Comfort- en ECO-
modus.

• Vakantie: Om een vakantieperiode tot de geconfigureerde 
einddatum en -tijd op te starten.

• Status: Sommige werkingstoestanden kunnen worden 
geraadpleegd.
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12.3 BESCHRIJVING VAN DE ICOONTJES

12.3.1 Gemeenschappelijke icoontjes

Pictogram Naam Waarden Beschrijving

OFF

Status voor 
circuit 1, 
2, TW en 
zwembad.

Circuit I of II is in de stand Vraag-
uit

Circuit I of II is in de stand 
Thermo-OFF

Circuit I of II werkt tussen 0 
< X ≤ 33% van de gewenste 
wateruitlaattemperatuur

Circuit I of II werkt tussen 33 
< X ≤ 66% van de gewenste 
wateruitlaattemperatuur

Circuit I of II werkt tussen 66 
< X ≤ 100% van de gewenste 
wateruitlaattemperatuur

Modus

Verwarmen

Koelen

Automatisch

88
Ingestelde 

temperatuur

Waarde
Geeft de ingestelde temperatuur 
van circuit 1, circuit 2, TW en het 
zwembad weer

Circuit 1, circuit 2, TW of 
zwembad kunenn worden gestopt 
met een knop of met de timer.

Alarm
Er is een alarm geactiveerd. 
Dit icoontje verschijnt met de 
alarmcode.

Timer

Eenmalige timer

Wekelijkse timer

Afwijking
Wanneer er een afwijking van de 
geconfigureerde timer is

Installatie-
modus

Informeert dat de besturing van 
de unit in installatiemodus met 
speciale rechten staat.

Menuver-
grendeling

Verschijnt wanneer het menu 
vanuit een centrale besturing 
geblokkeerd is. Wanneer de 
communicatie wegvalt, dan 
verdwijnt dit icoontje.

Buitentem-
peratuur

De omgevingstemperatuur staat 
rechts van deze knop vermeld.

12.3.2 Icoontjes van het algemene overzicht

Pictogram Naam Waarden Beschrijving

Pomp

Dit icoontje informeert over de 
werking van de pomp. 
Er zijn drie pompen beschikbaar 
op het systeem. Elk draagt 
een nummer, en dit nummer 
wordt onder het pomp-icoontje 
weergegeven als de pomp in 
bedrijf is.

Verwarming-
strap

Geeft aan welke van de 3 
mogelijke verwarmingsstappen 
is toegepast op het 
ruimteverwarming.

Verwarming 
tapwater

Informeert over de werking van 
het verwarmingselement van de 
tapwater. (indien ingeschakeld).

Zonnepaneel Combinatie met zonnepanelen

Compressor Compressor ingeschakeld

Boiler Hulpboiler is in bedrijf.

Tarief
Tariefsignaal informeert over 
kosten van het verbruik van het 
systeem.

Ontdooien De ontdooifunctie is geactiveerd.

Centraal/
lokaal

-
Geen icoontje betekent lokale 
modus

Centrale modus (drie soorten: 
Water, Lucht of Vol)

Geforceerd 
UIT

Wanneer de UIT-ingang 
geconfigureerd is en het signaal 
ervan wordt ontvangen, dan 
verschijnen alle geconfigureerde 
items in het algemene overzicht 
(C1, C2, TW en/of Zwembad) 
in de UIT-stand, met dit icoontje 
eronder.

Auto AAN/
UIT

Wanneer de dagelijkse 
gemiddelde temperatuur 
boven de automatische 
zomeruitschakeltemperatuur 
ligt, dan worden circuits 1 en 2 
geforceerd uitgeschakeld (alleen 
als Auto AAN/UIT geactiveerd is)

Proefdraaien
Informeert over de activering 
van de proefdraaifunctie

Anti-
legionella

Activering van de antilegionella-
werking

Impuls TW

Dit activeert het 
verwarmingselement van 
de warm tapwater, voor 
onmiddellijke werking van de 
warm tapwater.

ECO/
Comfort-

modus voor 
circuits 1 

en 2

-
Geen icoontje betekent Comfort-
modus

ECO-modus

Nacht 
verlaging

Informeert over de werking van 
de nachtmodus
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12.3.3 Icoontjes in het scherm van de ruimtethermostaat

Pictogram Naam Waarden Beschrijving

Handmatige/
Automatische 

modus

Handmatige modus

Automatische modus met timerinstelling

Automatische modus zonder timerinstelling

Ingestelde 
temperatuur/

kamertemperatuur

Ingestelde temperatuur

Kamertemperatuur

Einde van 
timerperiode

Onder dit icoontje verschijnt de eindtijd van de timer.

Einde van 
vakantieperiode

Onder dit icoontje verschijnt de eindtijd van de vakantieperiode.

Ingestelde 
temperatuur

Dit icoontje verschijnt wanneer de ingestelde temperatuur worde veranderd en geeft de werkelijke 
temperatuur aan.

Volgende scherm
Wanneer er een ruimtethermostaat is geconfigureerd voor zowel circuit 1 als voor circuit 2, 
dan verschijnt dit icoontje rechts in het scherm om aan te geven dat er een scherm voor de 2e 
ruimtethermostaat bestaat.

13 BELANGRIJKSTE VEILIGHEIDSVOORZIENINGEN

  � Beveiliging van de compressor

Schakelaar voor hoge druk:

Met deze schakelaar wordt de werking van de compressor uitgeschakeld wanneer de uitlaatdruk hoger wordt dan is ingesteld.

  � Bescherming van de ventilatormotor

Wanneer de temperatuur van de thermistor de instelling bereikt, neemt de uitvoer van de motor af. Andersom geldt dat wanneer de 
temperatuur lager wordt, de beperking wordt opgeheven.

Model RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Voor compressor

Drukschakelaars -
Automatische reset, niet instelbaar (elk van deze items is van toepassing 

op elke compressor)

Hoog Uitsnijden MPa 4,15

Insnijden MPa 3,20

Laag Uitsnijden MPa 0,30

Voor bediening Insnijden MPa 0,20

Zekering op PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

CCP-timer - Niet-instelbaar

Insteltijd min. 3

Voor motor condensorventilator
-

Automatische reset, niet instelbaar (elk van deze items is van toepassing 
op elke motor) Interne thermostaat

Voor besturingscircuit
A 5

Zekering op PCB

Voor elektrisch verwarming (accessoire)
A 20

Zekering
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1 ALLMÄN INFORMATION

Ingen del av denna publikation får reproduceras, kopieras, 
arkiveras eller överföras i någon form utan tillstånd av Johnson 
Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

Inom riktlinjerna för kontinuerlig förbättring av sina produkter 
förbehåller sig Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. rätten att göra ändringar vid vilken tidpunkt som helst, 
utan förvarning, samt utan att vara tvungna att införa dem i 
produkter som därefter säljs. Detta dokument kan därför ha varit 
föremål för ändringar under produktens livslängd.

Hitachi gör sitt yttersta för att erbjuda korrekt aktuell 
dokumentation. Oaktat detta kan inte Hitachi kontrollera tryckfel 
och är ej ansvarig för dessa. 

Till följd av detta är det möjligt att en del bilder och information 
som används för att illustrera detta dokument inte hänvisas 
till särskilda modeller. Inga fordringar som grundar sig på 
information, illustrationer och beskrivningar i denna manual 
kommer att godkännas.

2 SÄKERHET

2.1 SYMBOLER SOM TILLÄMPAS

Under normal drift av värmepumpsystemet eller 
enhetsinstallation måste större uppmärksamhet visas i vissa 
situationer som kräver särskild hantering för att undvika 
personskador och skada på enheten, installationen, byggnaden 
eller egendomen.

Situationer som äventyrar säkerheten för personer i 
omgivningen eller som kan skada själva enheten anges tydligt i 
denna manual.

En serie av särskilda symboler används för att tydligt identifiera 
dessa.

Var uppmärksam på dessa symboler och på följande 
meddelanden, då din egen och andras säkerhet kan äventyras.

 Denna apparat är fylld med R32, ett 
luktfritt lågbränningshastighetskyl-
medel. Om kylmedel läcker ut finns 
det risk för antändning om det kom-

mer i kontakt med en extern antändningskälla.

! FA R A

• Texten efter denna symbol innehåller information och 
anvisningar som är direkt relaterade till din säkerhet.

• Om du inte beaktar dessa anvisningar kan detta leda till 
allvarliga, mycket allvarliga eller till och med livshotande skador 
på dig och andra personer.

I texten som följer farosymbolen kan du också hitta information 
om säkra procedurer under enhetens installation.

! FA R A

Denna symbol indikerar att utrustningen använder ett 
lågbränningshastighetskylmedel. Om kylmedel läcker 
ut finns det risk för antändning om det kommer i 
kontakt med en extern antändningskälla.

RISK FÖR EXPLOSION

Kompression måste stängas av innan kylrören avlägsnas.

Alla serviceventiler måste stängas av ordentligt efter nedpumpning.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Texten	 efter	 denna	 symbol	 innehåller	 information	 och	 anvisningar	
som	är	direkt	relaterade	till	din	säkerhet.

•	 Om	du	inte	beaktar	dessa	anvisningar	kan	det	leda	till	mindre	skador	
på	dig	och	andra	personer.

•	 Om	dessa	anvisningar	inte	följs	kan	det	leda	till	skador	på	enheten.

I texterna som följer varningssymbolen kan du också hitta 
information om säkra procedurer under enhetens installation.

? O B S !

•	 Texten	 efter	 denna	 symbol	 innehåller	 information	 och	 anvisningar	
som	kan	vara	användbara	eller	som	kräver	en	noggrannare	förklaring.

•	 Anvisningar	 gällande	 inspektioner	 som	 bör	 utföras	 av	 enhetsdelar	
eller	system	kan	också	inkluderas.

Symbol Förklaring

Innan installation ska man läsa igenom Installations- 
och driftshandboken, samt ledningarnas 
instruktionsblad.

Man ska läsa igenom servicehandboken innan 
underhåll- och serviceåtgärder utförs.

För mer information, se referensguiden för 
installation och användning.
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2.2 YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION OM 
SÄKERHET

! FA R A

• Häll inte vatten i inomhus- eller utomhusenheten. Produkterna 
innehåller elektriska delar. Om vatten kommer i kontakt med 
dessa kan det orsaka allvarliga elstötar.

• Rör eller ändra inte säkerhetsanordningar inuti någon av 
enheterna. Detta kan orsaka allvarliga personskador.

• Öppna inte serviceluckan och gör inte ingrepp i någon av 
enheterna utan att koppla ur huvudströmmen.

• Om brand uppstår slår du AV huvudströmbrytaren och släcker 
elden. Kontakta sedan en servicetekniker.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Använd	inte	spray,	till	exempel	insektsmedel,	lackfärg,	hårspray	eller	
andra	brandfarliga	gaser	inom	cirka	en	(1)	meter	från	systemet.

•	 Om	en	automatsäkring	eller	smältsäkring	ofta	löses	ut	bör	du	stänga	
av	systemet	och	kontakta	en	servicetekniker.

•	 Utför	inga	service-	eller	undersökningsåtgärder	på	egen	hand.	Detta	
arbete	måste	utföras	av	en	kvalificerad	servicetekniker.

•	 För	 inte	 in	 främmande	 föremål	 (pinnar	 och	 dylikt)	 i	 luftintaget	
eller	 luftutloppet.	 Dessa	 enheter	 är	 försedda	 med	 snurrande	
höghastighetsfläktar	och	fara	uppstår	om	något	föremål	vidrör	dem.

•	 Läckande	 kylmedel	 kan	 orsaka	 andningssvårigheter	 på	 grund	 av	
syrebrist.

•	 Denna	apparat	ska	endast	användas	av	vuxna	och	kunniga	personer	
som	har	 fått	 den	 tekniska	 information	eller	de	 instruktioner	 som	är	
nödvändiga	för	att	kunna	hantera	den	säkert.

•	 Håll	uppsikt	över	barn	och	låt	dem	inte	leka	med	apparaten.

? O B S !

Du	bör	ventilera	rummet	var	tredje	eller	var	fjärde	timme.

3 VIKTIGT MEDDELANDE

• Ytterligare information om den förvärvade produkten finns på 
en CD-ROM som medföljer inomhusenheten. Om CD-ROM 
saknas eller är oläslig, vänligen kontakta er Hitachi-handlare 
eller återförsäljare.

• LÄS IGENOM HANDBOKEN NOGGRANT INNAN DU 
PÅBÖRJAR INSTALLATIONEN AV SYSTEMET. Om 
inte instruktionerna för installation, användning och drift 
som beskrivs i denna dokumentation följs kan det leda till 
driftfel, inklusive eventuellt allvarliga fel, eller till och med att 
systemet förstörs.

• Kontrollera, enligt handböckerna för inomhus- och 
utomhusenheterna, att all information som krävs för att 
utföra installationen av systemet korrekt finns med. Om så 
inte är fallet kontaktar du distributören.

• Hitachi förbättrar ständigt produkternas konstruktion och 
prestanda. Företaget förbehåller sig därför rätten att ändra 
specifikationer utan föregående meddelande.

• Hitachi kan inte förutse varje möjlig omständighet som kan 
medföra en risk.

• Denna utomhusenhet har inte designats för industriella 
processer och dess användning som en värmepump är 
begränsad till användning med YUTAKI-serien. För andra 
tillämpningsområden, vänligen kontakta er Hitachi-handlare 
eller servicerepresentant.

• Ingen del av denna handbok får återges utan skriftligt 
tillstånd.

• Kontakta en Hitachi-servicetekniker om du har några frågor.

• Denna handbok ska behandlas som en permanent del 
av värmepumpsystemet. I handboken ges en allmän 
beskrivning samt information om den värmepump du 
använder så väl som för andra modeller.

• Kontrollera att förklaringarna i varje del av handboken gäller 
för din värmepumpmodell. 

• Du kan hitta egenskaperna för ditt system under Modeller.

• Signalord (OBS, FARA och VARNING) används för att ange 
risknivåer. Definitionerna för att identifiera risknivåerna ges 
nedan med deras respektive signalord.

• Denna utomhusenhet används enbart till luft för vattensystem. 
Den kan inte användas tillsammans med inomhusenheter i 
luft till luft system.

! FA R A

Tryckkärl och skyddsanordning: Den här värmepumpen är utrustad 
med ett tryckkärl, enligt villkoren i PED (direktiv om tryckutrustning). 
Tryckkärlet har utformats och testats innan det levererades enligt 
bestämmelserna i PED. För att förhindra att onormala tryck uppstår 
i systemet är kylsystemet dessutom utrustat med en högtrycksvakt, 
som inte behöver justeras på installationsplatsen.  Värmepumpen 
är därför skyddad mot onormalt höga tryck. Om onormalt högt 
tryck ändå tillämpas i kylningscykeln som omfattar tryckkärlet/
tryckkärlen, kan det leda till svår personskada eller dödsfall p.g.a. 
explosion i tryckkärlet. Använd aldrig ett tryck i systemet, t.ex. 
genom att ändra eller justera högtrycksvakten, som överstiger de 
rekommenderade trycken nedan.

! VA R N I N G

Enheten	har	utformats	för	kommersiell	och	lättare	industriell	användning.	
Om	den	 installeras	 för	hushållsbruk	kan	den	orsaka	elektromagnetiska	
störningar.

! FA R A

Använd inga medel, förutom de som rekommenderas 
av tillverkaren, för att påskynda avfrostningen eller för 
rengöring.

• Apparaten ska förvaras i ett rum utan kontinuerligt fungerande 
antändningskällor (t.ex. öppen låga, fungerande gasvärmekällor 
eller elektrisk värmare).

• Får ej punkteras eller brännas.

• Var medveten om att kylmedel kan vara luktfria.

Start och drift: Kontrollera att alla avstängningsventiler är helt 
öppna och att inget hindrar in- och utflödet på sidorna. Detta ska 
göras både innan du startar aggregatet och under drift.

Underhåll: Kontrollera regelbundet sidan för högt tryck. Om 
trycket överstiger högsta tillåtna tryck ska systemet stängas 
av. Rengör sedan värmeväxlaren eller avlägsna orsaken till att 
trycket är för högt.

VIKTIGT MEDDELANDE
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Högsta tillåtna tryck och högtrycksavstängningsvärden:

Kylmedel
Maximalt tillåtet tryck 

(MPa)
Avstängningsvärde för 
högtrycksvakt (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? O B S !

En	etikett	med	information	om	att	tryckkärlet	följer	villkoren	i	PED	finns	
på	 tryckkärlet.	 Information	 om	 tryckkärlets	 kapacitet	 och	 kategori	 finns	
på	tryckkärlet.

Högtrycksvaktens placering

Kompressor

? O B S !

Högtrycksvakten	visas	som	HPS	i	kopplingsschemat	i	utomhusenheten,	
och	är	ansluten	till	tryckt	kretskort	(PCB1)	i	utomhusenheten.

Högtrycksvaktens struktur

Kontaktpunkt Identifierat tryck

Anslutna till den elektriska kabeln

! FA R A

• Ändra inte högtrycksvakten eller avstängningsvärdena för 
högtrycksvakten lokalt. Om högtrycksvakten eller värdena 
ändras kan det leda till svår personskada eller dödsfall p.g.a. 
explosion.

• Försök inte att vrida serviceventilstången längre än till stoppet

4 TRANSPORT OCH HANTERING

Kontrollera vid lyft av enheten att den är i balans, att 
säkerhetsföreskrifter följs och att den lyfts upp mjukt.

Ta inte bort något förpackningsmaterial.

Häng enheten i emballerat tillstånd med två linor.

Av säkerhetsskäl bör du se till att utomhusenheten lyfts varsamt 
och inte lutar.

Modell Bruttovikt (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 FÖRE DRIFT

! VA R N I N G

•	 Koppla	in	strömförsörjningen	ca	12	timmar	innan	uppstart	eller	efter	
en	 längre	 tids	 avstängning.	 Starta	 inte	 systemet	 omedelbart	 efter	
att	du	kopplat	in	strömförsörjningen.	Det	kan	leda	till	kompressor	fel	
eftersom	kompressorn	inte	är	ordentligt	uppvärmd.

•	 När	 systemet	 startas	 efter	 att	 ha	 varit	 avstängt	 mer	 än	 cirka	 tre	
månader	bör	det	kontrolleras	av	en	servicetekniker.

•	 Stäng	 av	 huvudströmbrytaren	 när	 systemet	 inte	 ska	 användas	
under	en	 längre	 tid:	Om	huvudströmbrytaren	står	på	OFF	kommer	
strömförbrukningen	att	 fortsätta	 eftersom	oljevärmaren	alltid	 förses	
med	ström	när	kompressorn	har	stoppats.

•	 Kontrollera	 att	 utomhusenheten	 inte	 är	 täckt	 med	 snö	 eller	 is.	 Ta	
bort	eventuell	snö	och	is	med	varmt	vatten	(ca	50ºC).	Om	vattnet	är	
varmare	än	50	ºC	kommer	enhetens	plastdelar	att	ta	skada.

5.1 FABRIKSLEVERERADE 
ENHETSKOMPONENTER

Tillbehör Bild Antal Användning

Packning 4
Två packningar för varje 
uppvärmningsanslutning 

(inlopp/utlopp) 

CD ROM 1
Med den detaljerade 

Installations- och 
drifthandbok

Instruktionshandbok 1

Grundläggande 
instruktioner för 
installation av 
utrustningen.

Instruktionshandbok 1

Extra säkerhetsmanual 
för R32-kylmedium i 

luftkonditioneringsapparat 
och värmepump, 

i enlighet med 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Försäkran om 
överensstämmelse

- 1 -

? O B S !

•	 Tidigare	tillbehör	medföljer	enheten.
•	 Om	några	av	dessa	tillbehör	inte	medföljer	enheten	eller	om	enheten	

är	skadad,	vänligen	kontakta	din	återförsäljare.

TRANSPORT OCH HANTERING
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6 ALLMÄNA MÅTT

6.1 SERVICEUTRYMME

Enheter i mm.

Vy ovanifrånVy ovanifrån

Vy framifrån

Luftintag

Luftutlopp

ALLMÄNA MåTT
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6.2 NAMN PÅ DELAR OCH MÅTT

Vy framifrån

Vy ovanifrån

Sett 
nedifrån

Sett från sidan

Enheter i mm.XEKS1931

Nr Del Nr Del

1 Kompressor 15 Stoppventil för gasledning - Ø 15,88 (5/8”)

2 Vattensidan på värmeväxlaren 16
Stoppventil för vätskeledning - 2 HP: Ø6,35 (1/4") 
- 3 HP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Luftsidan på värmeväxlaren 17 Säkerhetsventil

4 Ellåda 18 Expansionskärl 6L

5 Fläkt (x1) 19 Nödomkopplare för DHW-drift

6 Expansionsventil (x2) 20 Tryckvakt för styrning (Psc)

7 Omkastningsventil 21 Omgivningstermistor

8 Ackumulator 22 Termistor för vätsketemperatur

9 Högtrycksvakt (HPS) 23 Termistor för vätsketemperatur

10 Vattenpump 24 Termistor för kylvätskerör

11 Vattenutlopp - G 1" 25 Termistor för kylgasrör

12 Vatteninlopp - G 1" 26 Kompressorns urladdningstermistor

13 Vattensil 27 Termistor för vatteninlopp

14 Luftrensare 28 Termistor för vattenutlopp

ALLMÄNA MåTT
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7 INSTALLATION AV ENHET

! VA R N I N G

•	 Packa	upp	produkten	så	nära	installationsplatsen	som	möjligt.
•	 Lägg	inte	någonting	på	produkterna.

! FA R A

• Se	till	att	det	finns	tillräckligt	med	utrymme	runt	enheten	för	drift	och	
underhåll	enligt	nedan.	Installera	enheten	där	det	finns	god	tillgång	
till	ventilation.

• Installera	 inte	enheten	där	det	finns	höga	halter	av	oljedimma,	salt	
eller	svavel	i	luften.	

• Installera	 enheten	 så	 långt	 som	 möjligt	 (minst	 3	 meter)	 från	
elektromagnetisk	strålning	(som	t.ex.	medicinsk	utrustning).

• Använd	 brandsäkert	 och	 ogiftigt	 flytande	 rengöringsmedel	 för	
rengöring.	Användning	av	lättantändliga	medel	kan	orsaka	explosion	
eller	eldsvåda.

• Se	till	att	ventilationen	är	tillräcklig	där	du	arbetar.	Arbete	i	ett	utrymme	
med	 bristande	 ventilation	 kan	 orsaka	 syrebrist.	 Giftig	 gas	 kan	
produceras	om	rengöringsmedlet	värms	upp	till	en	hög	temperatur,	
genom	att	t.ex.	exponeras	för	eld.

• Installera	 enheten	 på	 en	 plats	 där	 oljud	 från	 enheten	 inte	 stör	
grannarna.

• Rengöringsmedel	ska	torkas	bort	efter	rengöring.
• Se	 upp	 så	 att	 du	 inte	 klämmer	 några	 kablar	 när	 du	 sätter	 fast	

serviceluckan.	Det	kan	orsaka	en	elektrisk	stöt	eller	eldsvåda.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Placera	 enheterna	 minst	 500	 mm	 från	 varandra,	 och	 undvik	 att	
blockera	luftintaget	om	du	installerar	mer	än	en	enhet.

•	 Installera	 enheten	 i	 skuggan,	 eller	 där	 den	 inte	 utsätts	 för	 direkt	
solsken	eller	direkt	strålning	från	en	stark	värmekälla.

•	 Installera	inte	enheten	där	vinden	kan	blåsa	direkt	in	i	utomhusfläkten.
•	 Kontrollera	att	underlaget	är	jämnt,	plant	och	tillräckligt	hållbart.
•	 Enheten	 har	 aluminiumkylflänsar	 med	 vassa	 kanter.	 Var	 försiktig	

så	att	du	 inte	skär	dig	på	dem.	 Installera	enheten	på	ett	avspärrat	
område	där	allmänheten	inte	kan	komma	åt	den.

7.1 INSTALLATIONSPLATS

(Enheter i mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) om framsidan och någon av sidorna står fritt (enskild enhet) b) om det finns omgivande väggar (enskild enhet)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) om det finns hinder på ovansidan (enskild enhet)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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c) om det finns hinder på ovansidan (enskild enhet) a) om framsidan och någon av sidorna står fritt (seriella enheter)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

b) om det finns omgivande väggar (seriella enheter)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Vågrätt (flera enheter) h) Lodrätt (flera enheter)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Stapla inte mer än två enheter högt. - Stäng gapet (*) för att undvika återcirkulering av utloppsluften.
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7.2 PLATSPROVISION

  � Cementgrund

• Grunden ska ligga på ett plant underlag och bör vara 100 – 
300 mm över marknivå.

• Använd M10-ankarbultar för att fästa enheten i grunden. 
(Förankringsbultar, muttrar och brickor medföljer ej.)

• Dräneringsvatten kan frysa till is i kalla områden. Därför bör 
du undvika att tömma ut dräneringsvattnet från en enhet på 
taket eller en veranda på allmän plats eftersom marken kan 
bli hal.

M
a
x.

 1
7
m

m

Betong Murbruksfyllning

Ankarbultar

Specialbricka 
(M12)

Mutter

Utomhusenhetens 
bas

• Enheten är en modell som endast avger låga vibrationer, 
men det kan vara bra att använda någon form av golvskydd 
eller vibrationsdämpande matta/gummi eftersom vibrationer 
kan uppstå på grund av svagheter i underlaget.

• Grunden ska vara förenad med golvet. I annat fall bör du 
beräkna vibrationsskyddet för installationen av YUTAKI 
M-enheten tillsammans med grunden i syfte att säkerställa 
att den är stark nog att förhindra att den faller eller om 
enheten måste flyttas.

• Dräneringsvatten och regnvatten kommer ut längst ner på 
enheten både när den är i drift och när den är avstängd.

• Välj en plats med bra dränering eller avled vattnet som på 
bilden. 

• Grunden ska vara jämn och vattentät eftersom vatten kan 

ansamlas i vissa fall, till exempel när det regnar. 

• Denna produkt är låg och grund. Den kan också monteras 
på väggen, som visas nedan, om montering endast med 
förankringsbulten inte verkar vara tillräckligt stabilt, beroende 
på olika förhållanden i installationen. (Metallfästen medföljer 
ej.)

  � Fäst enheten vid väggen

Antivibrationsgummi 
(medföljer ej)

Båda sidor kan fästas på väggen 
(metallfästen medföljer ej).

1 Fäst enheten vid väggen enligt bilden. (Stöd medföljer ej)

2 Grunden måste vara hållbar nog för att förhindra 
deformering och vibrationer.

3 För att förebygga vibrationsöverföring till byggnaden kan du 
placera gummimaterial mellan stödet och väggen.

! VA R N I N G

Följ	nedanstående	installationsprocedur	noggrant:
•	 Se	 till	att	enheten	 inte	 fästs	 i	sned	vinkel,	skakar,	 låter	eller	 ramlar	

ner	 vid	 blåst	 eller	 jordbävning.	 Beräkna	 motståndsstyrkan	 mot	
jordbävning	 för	 att	 garantera	 att	 installationen	 är	 stark	 nog	 att	 stå	
emot.	Fäst	enheten	med	linor	(medföljer	ej)	när	du	installerar	den	på	
en	plats	utan	väggar	eller	vindskydd	som	sannolikt	utsätts	för	vind.

•	 Använd	vibrationsisolerande	material	om	nödvändigt.

  �  Installation på en plats där enheten utsätts för 
stark vind

Följ instruktionerna nedan för att installera enheten på taket 
eller på en plats utan omgivande byggnader, där produkten kan 
förväntas utsättas för stark vind.

Välj en plats där produktens frånluft- eller tilluftsida inte utsätts 
för stark vind.

När luftutloppet utsätts för stark vind: 
Direkt stark vind kan minska luftflödet och orsaka 
driftstörningar. 

INSTALLATION AV ENHET

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021216



! VA R N I N G

Om	utomhusenheten	utsätts	för	alltför	kraftig	vind	kan	rotationsriktningen	
rubbas	och	fläkten	och	motorn	skadas.

Om starka vindar blåser mot luftutloppet så finns ett vindskydd 
(tillbehör) tillgängligt.

Vindskydd

Vindskyddsmodell

Modell Antal som krävs

WSP-264 1

8 KYL- OCH VATTENRÖR

8.1 ALLMÄN INFORMATION INNAN 
UTFÖRANDE AV RÖRINSTALLATION

• Förbered kopparrör (medföljer ej).

• Välj en rörstorlek med lämplig tjocklek och rätt material så 
att de klarar trycket.

• Välj rena kopparrör. Försäkra att det inte finns damm eller 
fukt i rören. Blås rent insidan av rören med syrefritt kväve 
för att avlägsna damm och främmande föremål innan du 
ansluter rören.

? O B S !

Om	 systemet	 är	 fritt	 från	 fukt	 och	 oljeföroreningar	 ger	 det	 maximal	
prestanda	 och	 livslängd	 jämfört	 med	 slarvigt	 förberedda	 system.	 Var	
extra	noga	med	att	försäkra	att	alla	kopparrör	är	rena	och	torra	inuti.

• Täck för röränden när röret ska föras genom vägghål.

• Lägg inga rör direkt på marken utan att först täcka för 
ändarna med ett lock eller med tejp.

• Om rörarbetet inte slutförs förrän nästa dag, eller om det 
tar lång tid, ska du hårdlöda rörändarna och fylla dem med 
syrefritt kväve med hjälp av ett rensrör av schrader-typ för att 
förhindra fukt och förorening. 

• Det rekommenderas att man isolerar vattenrören, fogarna och 
anslutningen för att förhindra värmeförlust och kondenfukt på 
rörens yta eller olycksfall pga. hög värme på rörens yta.

• Använd inte isoleringsmaterial som innehåller NH
3
 eftersom det 

kan skada ledningsmaterialet och orsaka läckage längre fram.

• Det rekommenderas att man använder flexibla fogar för 
vattenrörets inlopp och utlopp för att undvika överföring av 
vibrationer.

• Vattenkretsen måste uppföras och inspekteras av en behörig 
tekniker samt uppfylla alla relevanta europeiska och nationella 
bestämmelser.

• En grundlig inspektion av vattenrören bör utföras efter 
rörinstallationen för att säkerställa att det inte förekommer 
något läckage i uppvärmningskretsen.

8.2 KYLKRETS

8.2.1 Påfyllning av kylmedium

Kylmedium R32 är påfylld från fabriken i utomhusenheten.

8.2.2  Försiktighetsåtgärder vid läckage av 
kylmediumgas

Installatörer och de ansvariga för att utarbeta specifikationerna 
måste uppfylla lokala säkerhetsbestämmelser och regler vid 
läckage av kylmedel.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Använd	 inte	 SYRE,	 ACETYLEN	 eller	 andra	 brandfarliga	 och/eller	
giftiga	 gaser	 i	 kylmediet.	 Det	 kan	 leda	 till	 en	 explosion.	 Du	 bör	
använda	syrefritt	kväve	när	du	genomför	sådana	tester,	när	du	utför	
ett	läcktest	eller	test	av	lufttätheten.	Dessa	gastyper	är	mycket	farliga	
eftersom	de	kan	leda	till	en	explosion.	

•	 Isolera	skarvarna	och	flänsmuttrarna	i	röranslutningen	helt.
•	 Isolera	vätskerören	helt	för	att	undvika	försämrade	prestanda,	annars	

bildas	fukt	på	rörens	yta.
•	 Fyll	på	rätt	mängd	kylmedel.	Om	du	fyller	på	för	mycket	eller	för	lite	

kan	kompressorfel	uppstå.
•	 Kontrollera	noga	att	det	inte	finns	några	läckor.	Om	en	större	mängd	

kylmedel	 läcker	ut	kan	det	 leda	 till	andningssvårigheter,	och	giftiga	
gaser	kan	bildas	om	en	öppen	låga	används	i	rummet.	

•	 Om	 flänsmuttern	 dras	 åt	 för	 hårt	 kan	 den	 spricka	 efter	 en	 tid	 och	
orsaka	kylvätskeläckage.

9 DRÄNERINGSRÖR

9.1 ANSLUTNING FÖR 
VATTENAVTAPPNING (TILLBEHÖR)

När basen på utomhusenheten tillfälligt används för att samla 
upp dränering, och dräneringsvattnet i den tappas av, används 
den här dräneringsklacken för att ansluta dräneringsrören.

Modell DBS-12L

Anslutningsprocedur

1 För in plasthylsan i dräneringsklacken upp till de utskjutande 
delarna.

2 För in klacken i enhetens bas upp till de utskjutande delarna.

3 Storleken på dräneringsklacken är Ø15 mm (O.D.)

4 Dräneringsrör medföljer ej.
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? O B S !

•	 Använd	 inte	den	här	dräneringsklacken	 i	 ett	 kallt	 område	eftersom	
dräneringsvattnet	kan	frysa	till	is.

•	 Den	 här	 dräneringsklacken	 räcker	 inte	 till	 för	 att	 samla	 upp	 allt	
dräneringsvatten.	 Om	 du	 behöver	 samla	 upp	 allt	 dräneringsvatten	
skaffar	 du	 ett	 dräneringskar	 som	 är	 större	 än	 enhetens	 bas	 och	
installerar	det	under	enheten	med	dränering.

Dräneringsrör

Plasthylsa

100mm

Plasthylsa

Dräneringshål

≥ O.D. ∅ 15mm

Plasthylsa

Dräneringshål

Tryck Tryck

9.2 UPPVÄRMNING OCH DHW

! FA R A

Anslut inte strömförsörjningen till enheten innan kretsen fyllts (och 
ev. varmvattentankens krets) med vatten och vattentrycket och ev. 
vattenläckage har kontrollerats.

9.2.1  Extra nödvändiga hydrauliska element för 
uppvärmning

Natur Nr Del

Röranslutningar
1 Vatteninlopp (uppvärmning)

2 Vattenutlopp (uppvärmning)

Medföljer ej 3 Avstängningsventil (medföljer ej)

Tillbehör 4
Vattenkontrollventil  
(tillbehör ATW-WCV-01)

Medföljer ej 5 Avstängningsventil

Följande hydrauliska element är nödvändiga för att utföra 
uppvärmningens vattenkrets korrekt:

• Två avstängningsventiler (medföljer, tillbehör) (3) 
måste vara installerade på enheten. En på anslutningen till 
vatteninloppet (1) och en på anslutningen till vattenutloppet 
(2) för att underlätta underhållsarbete.

• En backventil (ATW-WCV-01 tillbehör) (5) med en 
avstängningsventil (medföljer ej) (4) måste anslutas till den 
punkt där vattnet till enheten fylls på. Backventilen fungerar 
som en säkerhetsanordning för att skydda installationen mot 
baktryck, bakflöde och häverteffekt av ej drickbart vatten i 
dricksvattenanordningen.

9.2.2  Extra nödvändiga hydrauliska element för 
DHW

Natur Nr Del

Röranslutningar

1 Vatteninlopp (uppvärmning)

2 Vattenutlopp (uppvärmning)

3 Inlopp uppvärmningskonvektor

4 Utlopp uppvärmningskonvektor

5 Vatteninlopp (DHW)

6 Vattenutlopp (DHW)

Medföljer ej 7 Avstängningsventil (medföljer ej)

Tillbehör

8
Varmvattentank för hushåll  
(tillbehör DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9
3-vägsventil 
(tillbehör ATW-3WV-01)

Medföljer ej
10 T-förgrening

11 Rör för uppvärmningskonvektor

YUTAKI M fungerar inte med DHW direkt från fabrik, men den 
kan användas för DHW om följande element finns installerade:
• En varmvattentank för hushållsbruk (tillbehör  

DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E) (8) måste installeras i 
kombination med enheten.

• En 3-vägsventil (tillbehör ATW-3WV-01) (9) måste 
anslutas till installationens vattenutloppsrör.

• En T-förgrenings (medföljer ej) (10) måste anslutas till 
installationens vatteninloppsrör.

• Två vattenrör (medföljer ej) (11). Ett rör mellan 
3-vägsventilen och uppvärmningskonvektorns inlopp (3) 
på DHW-tanken, den andra mellan T-förgreningen och 
uppvärmningskonvektorns utlopp (4) på DHW-tanken.
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Dessutom så krävs följande element för DHW-kretsen:

Natur Nr Del

Röranslutningar
1 Vatteninlopp (DHW)

2 Vattenutlopp (DHW)

Medföljer ej

3

Säkerhetsventil för tryck och 
temperatur 

3a Avstängningsventil

3b Vattenbackventil

3c Säkerhetsventil för tryck

4 Avstängningsventil

5 Dränering

• 1 Avstängningsventil (medföljer ej): en avstängningsventil 
(4) måste installeras efter anslutningen till DHW-tankens 
vattenutlopp (2) för att underlätta underhållsarbete.

• En säkerhetsventil för vatten (medföljer ej): detta tillbehör 
(3) är en säkerhetsventil för tryck och temperatur som måste 
installeras så nära anslutningen till DHW-vatteninloppet 
på DHW-tanken som möjligt (1). Det ska försäkra korrekt 
dränering (5) för utloppsventilen. Denna säkerhetsventil för 
vatten ska tillhandahålla:

 - Tryckskydd

 - Backventilfunktion

 - Avstängningsventil

 - Påfyllning

 - Dränering

? O B S !

Utloppsröret	ska	alltid	vara	öppet	utåt,	frostfritt	och	alltid	riktat	nedåt	om	
vattenläckage	skulle	uppstå.

9.2.3  Ytterligare hydrauliska tillval (för DHW)

Vid användning av återcirkuleringskrets för DHW-krets:

Natur Nr Del

Röranslutningar
1 Vatteninlopp (DHW)

2 Vattenutlopp (DHW)

Tillbehör 3
Vattenkontrollventil  
(tillbehör ATW-WCV-01)

Medföljer ej
4 Vattenpump

5 Avstängningsventil

• 1 Återcirkuleringspump för vatten (medföljer ej): denna 
pump (4) ser till att varmvattnet återcirkuleras korrekt till 
DHW-vatteninloppet.

• 1 Vattenkontrollventil (tillbehör ATW-WCV-01): detta 
Hitachi-tillbehör (3) ansluts efter återcirkuleringspumpen (4) 
för att försäkra att vatten inte rinner tillbaka.

• 2 Avstängningsventiler (medföljer ej) (5): en före 
återcirkuleringspumpen (4) och ytterligare en efter 
vattenkontrollventilen (3).

9.2.4  Krav och rekommendationer för den 
hydrauliska kretsen

• Maximal rörlängd beror på vattenutloppsrörets maximala 
tryck. Kontrollera pumpkurvorna.

• Enheten är utrustad med manuell luftrensare (medföljer) 
högst upp på enheten. Om denna inte placeras högst upp på 
vatteninstallationen kan luft förekomma inne i vattenrören och 
medföra att systemet fungerar dåligt. Om detta händer måste 
extra luftrensare (medföljer ej) installeras för att försäkra att 
ingen luft kommer in i vattenkretsen.

• För golvvärmesystem så bör avluftningen ske via en extern 
pump och en öppen krets för att undvika luftfickor.

• När enheten är avstängd under vissa perioder och den 
omgivande temperaturen är väldigt låg kan vattnet i rören 
och i pumpen frysa och följaktligen skada rören och 
vattenpumpen. I dessa fall måste installatören se till att 
vattentemperaturen i rören inte faller under fryspunkt. För att 
förhindra detta har enheten en egen skyddsmekanism som 
bör vara aktiverad (se Servicehandboken, "Tillvalsfunktioner").

• Dessutom ska en blandning av antifrysmedel med glykol 
(etylen eller propylen) användas (mellan 10 och 40%) när 
det är svårt att dränera vattnet. Prestandan hos enheten 
som arbetar med glykol kan minska i proportion med 
procenttalet glykol som används, p.g.a. glykol har högre 
densitet än vatten.
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• Kontrollera att vattenpumpen i uppvärmningskretsen 
fungerar inom pumpens driftområde och att vattenflödet 
befinner sig över pumpens lägsta gräns. Om vattenflödet 
understiger 6 l/min visas ett larm på enheten.

• Det rekommenderas att man installerar ytterligare ett 
specialvattenfilter på uppvärmningen (installation av 
tillbehör) för att avlägsna ev. kvarvarande partiklar från 
hårdlödning som inte kan avlägsnas av enhetens nätsil.

• Nä man väljer en DHW-tank ska följande beaktas:

 - Tankens förvaringskapacitet måste möta den dagliga 
förbrukningen för att undvika stillastående vatten.

 - Färskvatten måste cirkulera inuti DHW-tankens krets 
minst en gång om dagen under de första dagarna efter 
installationen. Tanken måste dessutom sköljas med 
färskvatten om inget vatten har cirkulerat under en längre 
tid.

 - Försök att undvika att dra långa rör mellan tanken och 
varmvattenanläggningen för att minska eventuella 
temperaturförluster.

 - Om kallvattnets inloppstryck överstiger utrustningens 
konstruktionstryck (6 bar) så måste en tryckreducerare 
med ett nominalvärde på 7 bar monteras.

• Vid behov bör rören isoleras för att undvika onödiga 
värmeförluster.

• Slussventiler bör om möjligt användas för vattenrören, i 
avsikt att minimera flödesmotståndet och för att upprätthålla 
ett tillräckligt vattenflöde.

• Försäkra att installationen uppfyller alla tillämpliga 
bestämmelser gällande röranslutningar och 
material, hygieniska mätningar, tester och ev. 
nödvändiga specifika komponenter som t.ex. 
termostatblandarventiler,överströmningsventil för 
differentialtryck, etc.

• Det maximala vattentrycket är 3 bar (säkerhetsventilens 
nominella öppningstryck). Se till att ha en lämplig 
tryckreducerare i vattenkretsen så att  trycket INTE 
överskrider maxnivån.

• Försäkra att säkerhetsventilen och luftrensaren är dragna 
eller riktade för att undvika att vatten kommer i kontakt med 
komponenter på enheten.

• Försäkra att alla komponenter som tillhandahålls på fältet 
och installerats i rörsystemet motstår vattentrycket och 
vattnets temperaturområde som kan användas av enheten.

• YUTAKI-enheter är endast avsedd att användas i en stängd 
vattenkrets.

• Det interna lufttrycket i expansionskärlet kommer att 
anpassas till vattenvolymen i den slutliga installationen 
(medföljer med 0,1 MPa internt lufttryck).

• Man får absolut inte hälla i någon typ av antifrysprodukter i 
vattenkretsen.

• En dräneringskran måste finnas vid installationens alla 
låga punkter för en fullständig dränering av systemet vid 
underhållning.

9.2.5 Påfyllning av vatten

1 Kontrollera att det finns en vattenbackventil (tillbehör ATW-
WCV-01) med en avstängningsventil (medföljer ej) ansluten 
till punkten (vatteninloppsanslutning) för påfyllning av vatten 
i uppvärmningskretsen (se ”9.2	Uppvärmning	och	DHW”). 

2 Kontrollera att alla ventiler är öppna (avstängningsventiler 
för vatteninlopp/utlopp och resten av ventilerna som ingår i 
uppvärmningssystemets komponenter). 

3 Försäkra att enhetens och installationens luftrenare fungerar 
korrekt.

4 Anslut ett dräneringsrör till säkerhetsventilen och försäkra 
att det är korrekt anslutet till det normala avloppet. 
Säkerhetsventilen används senare som en avluftare under 
processen för vattenpåfyllning.

5 Fyll uppvärmningskretsen med vatten till trycket på 
tryckmätaren når cirka 1,8 bar. 

? O B S !

Medan	systemet	fylls	med	vatten,	är	det	starkt	rekommenderat	att	köra	
säkerhetsventilen	manuellt	för	att	underlätta	avluftningsprocessen.	

6 Avlufta vattenkretsen på så mycket luft som möjligt 
genom luftrensaren och andra luftrensare i installationen 
(fläktkonvektorer, radiatorer...). 

7 Starta test av avluftningsproceduren. Det finns två lägen 
(Manuell och Automatisk) som är till hjälp vid installationer 
med uppvärmnings- och DHW-drift:

a. Manuellt: Starta och stoppa enheten manuellt med 
enhetens fjärrkontroll (knapparna Run/Stop) och med 
hjälp av DSW4 stift 2 på PCB1 (ON: Tvingad att härledas 
till DHW-konvektor; OFF: Tvingad att härledas till 
uppvärmning).

b. Automatiskt: Välj avluftningsfunktion med hjälp av 
styrmodulen. När den automatiska avluftningsfunktionen 
är aktiverad så ändras pumpens hastighet och 
3-vägsventilens (uppvärmning eller DHW) automatiskt:

Vattenpump

DHW  
3Wv

Sekunder

Sekunder
Repetera...

Repetera...

ON

OFF

8 Om det fortfarande finns kvar lite luft i vattenkretsen ska det 
avlägsnas med enhetens manuella avluftare under de första 
drifttimmarna. När luften har avlägsnats är det mycket troligt 
att kretsens vattentryck minskar. Se därför till att fylla på mer 
vatten tills vattentrycket återgår till cirka 1,8 bar. 
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•	 Enheten	är	utrustad	med	manuell	 luftrensare	(medföljer)	högst	upp	
på	enheten.	Om	vatteninstallationen	emellertid	har	högre	punkter	så	
kan	luft	fastna	i	vattenrören,	vilket	kan	leda	till	felfunktion	i	systemet.	
Om	detta	händer	måste	extra	avluftare	(medföljer	ej)	 installeras	för	
att	försäkra	att	ingen	luft	kommer	in	i	vattenkretsen.	Luftventilerna	bör	
vara	placerade	vid	punkter	som	är	lättillgängliga	för	servicearbete.	

•	 Vattentrycket	 som	 anges	 på	 tryckmätare	 kan	 variera	 beroende	 på	
vattentemperaturen	(ju	högre	temperatur	desto	högre	tryck).	I	vilket	
fall	som	helst,	måste	trycket	hålla	sig	på	mer	än	1	bar	för	att	förhindra	
luft	från	att	komma	in	i	kretsen.

•	 Fyll	 kretsen	 med	 kranvatten.	 Vattnet	 i	 värmeinstallationen	 måste	
uppfylla	 kraven	 i	 EN-direktiv	 98/83	 EG.	 Ej	 hälsokontrollerat	 vatten	
rekommenderas	ej	(till	exempel	brunnsvatten,	vatten	från	åar,	sjöar,	
etc..)	(se	avsnittet	"Vattenkvalitet”	på	CD	ROM-skivan).	

•	 Det	maximala	 vattentrycket	 är	 3	 bar	 (säkerhetsventilens	 nominella	
öppningstryck).	Se	till	att	ha	en	lämplig	tryckreducerare	i	vattenkretsen	
så	att		trycket	INTE	överskrider	maxnivån.	

•	 I	golvvärmesystem	bör	avluftningen	ske	via	en	extern	pump	och	en	
öppen	krets	för	att	undvika	luftfickor.	

•	 Kontrollera	noggrant	om	det	finns	läckor	i	vattenkretsen,	anslutningar	
och	kretsens	element.

9.3 MINSTA VATTENVOLYM BESKRIVNING

Följande del visar hur du beräknar den minsta vattenvolymen 
som krävs i systemet för att skydda produkten (anti-hunting) 
samt vid temperaturfall under avfrostning.

1 Skyddande vattenvolym för produkten

Se till att vattenvolymen är lika med eller större än de 
som visas nedan för att minska frekvensen som YUTAKI 
M enheten slår på/av sig på under ingen eller mycket lätt 
belastning. När vattenvolymen understiger den indikerade 
volymen (minsta vattenvolym) stannar kompressorn ofta vid 
lätt belastning. Detta kan leda till kortare livslängd eller att 
kompressorn går sönder.

? O B S !

Den	fabriksinställda	temperaturskillnaden	för	på/av	är	"4	°C".	Observera	
att	 den	minsta	 vattenvolymen	 varierar	med	 olika	 inställningar	 för	 olika	
syften.	Detta	visas	i	nästa	tabell:

(Enheter: liter)

Modell

Temperaturskillnaden för på/av RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Minsta vattenvolym som krävs vid avfrostning

• Följande formel används i beräkningen:

Var: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= Nödvändig vattenvolym (m3)

Minsta vattenvolym som krävs i installationen 
för att hantera värmeförlusten som uppstår när 
vattentemperaturen sänks under avfrostningen.

ΔT	= Tillåtet temperaturfall för vattnet (°C)

Fall i vattentemperaturen som klienten kan acceptera i 
installationen.

Q
DEF

 = Värmeförlust under avfrostning (kW)

Värmeförlusten som uppstår när vattentemperaturen 
sänks under avfrostningen och som kan påverka 
användarens komfort-temperatur. Detta värde är summan 
av följande två värden:

Q
I
 = Värmebehov för installationen (kW)

När avfrostning pågår producerar inte enheten den värme 
som krävs för att täcka värmebehovet för installationen. 
Detta värde kan fås på två sätt:

1.  Genom att använda värdet på energiåtgången för 
installationen, om tillgängligt.

2  Om värdet inte finns tillgängligt kan det uppskattas från 
enhetens värmekapacitet vid en lufttemperatur på 0 ºC 
WB och en vattentemperatur på, till exempel, 45 ºC.

Q
Y
 = Kylbelastning på YUTAKI M enheten (kW)

Förutom att inte producera den värme som krävs för 
att täcka värmebehovet för installationen, producerar 
enheten dessutom kyla under avfrostningen. Detta värde 
kan uppskattas till cirka 85 % av värmekapaciteten för 
enheten under vanliga förhållanden (lufttemperatur: 
6/7ºC (WB/DB) and in- och utloppstemperaturen på 
vattnet: 40 / 45 ºC)

? O B S !

Den	maximala	avfrostningstiden	är	6	minuter	per	timme.

Följande tabell visar minsta vattenvolym som krävs för varje 
YUTAKI M enhet vid ett tillåtet temperaturfall på 10 ºC.

(Enhet: liter)

Modell

Vattentemperaturfall RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? O B S !

•	 Värdena	i	tabellen	är	baserade	på	teoretiska	installationsförhållanden.	
Dessutom	finns	det	möjligheter	 för	flera	olika	konfigurationer	av	de	
hydrauliska	kretsarna	i	YUTAKI	M	enheten	och	värdet	kan	skifta	för	
varje	enskild	installation.

•	 Därför	är	det	upp	till	klienten	att	beräkna	värdena	enligt	de	faktiska	
förhållandena	för	installationen.	
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9.4 VATTENKONTROLL

Det är nödvändigt att analysera vattenkvaliteten genom att 
mäta pH-värde, elektrisk konduktivitet, ammoniumjoninnehåll, 
svavelinnehåll o.s.v. Följande är de rekommenderade 
standarder för vattenkvalitet.

Objekt

Kylvattensystem Tendens (1)

Cirkulerande 
vatten (20 ºC 
mindre än)

Vatten-
försörj-

ning

Korro-
sion

Avlag-
ringar

Standard-pH (25ºC) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Elektrisk 
ledningsförmåga 
(mS/m) (25 °C)  
{µS/cm} (25ºC) (2)

Mindre än 40 
Mindre än 400

Mindre 
än 30 
Mindre 
än 300

Klorjon  
(mg CI¯/I)

Mindre än 50
Mindre 
än 50

Svavelsyrajon  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Mindre än 50
Mindre 
än 50

Mängden av 
syraförbrukning  
(pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Mindre än 50
Mindre 
än 50

Total hårdhet  
(mg CaCO

3
 /I)

Mindre än 70
Mindre 
än 70

Kalcium-hårdhet  
(mg CaCO

3
 /I)

Mindre än 50
Mindre 
än 50

Kiselsyra (mg SIO
2
 /I) Mindre än 30

Mindre 
än 30

Referenskvalitet 
Totalt järn (mg Fe/I)

Mindre än 1,0
Mindre 
än 0,3

Totalt koppar  
(mg Cu/I)

Mindre än 1,0
Mindre 
än 0,1

Svaveljon (mg S2¯/I) Bör inte förekomma

Ammoniumjon  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Mindre än 1,0
Mindre 
än 0,1

Kvarstående klor  
(mg CI/I)

Mindre än 0,3
Mindre 
än 0,3

Flytande kolsyra  
(mg CO

2
/I)

Mindre än 4,0
Mindre 
än 4,0

Stabilitetsindex 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? O B S !

•	 (1)	Märket	“ ”	i	tabellen	är	faktorn	som	visar	tendensen	för	korrosion	
eller	avlagringar.

•	 (2)	Värden	som	visas	inom	“{}”	är	referensvärden	i	enlighet	med	den	
tidigare	enheten.

9.5 ANSLUTNING AV VATTENRÖR

  � Rörplacering och anslutningsdimensioner

Med enheten medföljer två skarvar som ska anslutas till 
vatteninlopp/utloppsrör. Se nästa bild som visar placeringen av 
vattenrören, dimensioner och anslutningsstorlekar.

VatteninloppVattenutlopp

Beskrivning Anslutningsstorlek

Vatteninlopp Rp1”

Vattenutlopp Rp1”

9.6 UPPHÄNGNING AV VATTENRÖR

Vid rörmontering, bör du lämna ett avstånd mellan vattenrören 
och byggnaden, väggar, tak etc., så att de inte får direkt kontakt.

Om rören ligger i direkt kontakt med varandra kan ett konstigt 
ljud förekomma pga. rörvibration. Var extra noga om rören är 
korta.

Fäst inte vattenrören direkt med metallfästena (rören kan 
expandera och dra ihop sig). 

Några olika metoder för upphängning visas nedan.
För upphängning av 

tunga rör
För rördragning 
längs väggen

För 
snabbinstallationer

10 EL- OCH STYRINNSTÄLLNINGAR

10.1 ALLMÄN KONTROLL

• Se till att följande förhållanden avseende 
strömförsörjningsinstallationen är tillgodosedda:

 - Elinstallationens effektkapacitet är tillräckligt hög för att 
försörja YUTAKI-systemets strömbegäran (utomhusenhet 
+ DHW-tank (om sådan finns)).

 - Kontrollera att strömkällans spänning ligger inom ±10 % 
av märkspänningen.

 - Att strömkällan har tillräckligt låg impedans för 
att undvika ett spänningsfall på mer än 15 % av 
märkspänningen.
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• I enlighet med EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU gällande 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, så anger nedanstående 
tabell maximalt tillåten systemimpedans Z

max
 vid 

kopplingspunkten av användarens försörjning enligt 
EN61000-3-11.

Modell Strömförsörjning Driftsläge Z
max

 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- -

Med värmare för 
DHW-tank

0,30

RASM-3VRE

- 0,43

Med värmare för 
DHW-tank

0,24

? O B S !

Data	gällande	värmare	för	-DHW-tank	beräknas	 i	kombination	med	
tillbehöret	för	varmvattentanken	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• Övertonsstatus för varje modell uppfyller kraven i  
EN 61000-3-2 och EN 61000-3-12 och är följande:

Status gällande 
överensstämmelse med  

EN 61000-3-2 och EN 61000-3-12
Modeller

Utrustning som uppfyller EN 
61000-3-2 
(Professionellt bruk)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Se till att den existerande installationen (huvudströmbrytare, 
kretsbrytare, kablar, kontakter och kabelanslutningar) redan 
uppfyller de lokala och nationella föreskrifterna.

• Användningen av DHW-tankvärmaren är avaktiverad enligt 
fabriksinställning. Om man vill aktivera DHW-tankens 
värmare under normal drift av enheten ska man justera 
DSW4 stift 3 på PCB1 till ON och använda lämpliga skydd. 

10.2 ANSLUTNING AV ELKABLAR FÖR 
UTOMHUSENHETER

  �  Anslutning av de elektriska ledningarna till 
utomhusenheten visas här nedan

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Strömförsörjning  
1~ 230V 50Hz

Kontrollkabel 
(5V)

10.2.1  Anslutning av strömförsörjnings- och 
överföringskablar

  � Säkerhetsinstruktioner

? O B S !

Se	kraven	och	rekommendationerna	i	kapitlet	”10	El-	och	
styrinnställningar”.

! FA R A

• Anslut inte strömförsörjningen till enheten innan kretsen fyllts 
(och ev. varmvattentankens krets) med vatten och vattentrycket 
och ev. vattenläckage har kontrollerats.

• Anslut inte eller ändra inga kablar eller anslutningar om 
huvudströmbrytaren är på.

• När mer än en strömkälla används, måste du se till att alla är 
avstängda innan enheten används.

• Se till att elkablarna inte är i kontakt med kylrören, vattenrören, 
kanterna eller de elektriska komponenterna på enhetens insida. 
Annars kan de orsaka skador som kan leda till elektriska stötar 
eller kortslutning.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Använd	en	lämplig	strömkrets	för	enheten.	Använd	inte	en	strömkrets	
som	 även	 används	 tillsammans	med	 utomhusenheten	 eller	 någon	
annan	apparat.

•	 Se	till	att	alla	kablar	och	skyddsenheter	är	noggrant	utvalda	,	anslutna,	
identifierade	 och	 fastsatta	 i	 enhetens	 motsvarande	 terminaler,	
särskilt	jordledningen	och	strömkablarna,	med	hänsyn	till	de	gällande	
nationella	 och	 lokala	 föreskrifterna.	 Se	 till	 att	 jordanslutningen	 blir	
ordentlig;	ofullständig	jordning	kan	orsaka	elchocker.

•	 Skydda	enheten	så	att	 inga	små	djur	 (såsom	gnagare)	kommer	 in.	
Dessa	kan	skada	dräneringsröret,	interna	kablar	eller	andra	elektriska	
komponenter	vilket	kan	leda	till	elektriska	stötar	eller	kortslutning.

•	 Bibehåll	ett	avstånd	mellan	varje	kontakt	och	använd	 isoleringstejp	
eller	isoleringsfoder	enligt	figuren.

Tejp eller foder
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10.3 KABELSTORLEK OCH MINIMIKRAV FÖR SKYDDSANORDNINGARNA

! VA R N I N G

•	 Se	till	att	alla	icke	medföljande	elektriska	komponenter	(huvudströmbrytare,	kretsbrytare,	kablar,	kontakter	och	kabelanslutningar)	har	valts	enligt	
de	elektriska	data	som	angivits	i	detta	kapitlet,	samt	att	de	följer	nationella	och	lokala	bestämmelser.	Kontakta	de	lokala	myndigheterna	avseende	
standard,	regler,	bestämmelser	och	dylikt	vid	behov.	

•	 Använd	en	lämplig	strömkrets	för	enheten.	Använd	inte	en	strömkrets	som	även	används	tillsammans	med	utomhusenheten	eller	någon	annan	
apparat.

Använd kablar som inte är lättare än vanlig polykloroprengummiklädd flexibel kabel (kod 60245 IEC 57).

Modell Strömförsörjning Driftsläge
Strömförsörjningskablar Överföringskablar CB 

(A)
ELB

(antal poler/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Med värmare för DHW-tank 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Med värmare för DHW-tank 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? O B S !

Data	gällande	värmare	för	-DHW-tank	beräknas	i	kombination	med	tillbehöret	för	varmvattentanken	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Se	speciellt	till	att	det	finns	en	jordfelsbrytare	(ELB)	installerad	för	enheterna	(utomhusenhet).
•	 Om	 installationen	 redan	är	utrustad	med	en	Jordfelsbrytare	 (ELB)	måste	du	se	 till	att	den	har	 tillräckligt	med	ström	 för	att	 försörja	enheterna	

(utomhusenhet).

? O B S !

•	 Elektriska	 säkringar	 kan	 användas	 istället	 för	 magnetiska	 kretsbrytare	 (CB).	 Välj	 i	 sådana	 fall	 säkringar	 och	 kretsbrytare	 med	 liknande	
utlösningsvärden.

•	 Jordfelsbrytaren	(ELB)	som	nämns	i	denna	handbok	är	även	kallad	för	"Residual	Current	Device"	(RCD)	eller	"Residual	Current	Circuit	Breaker"	
(RCCB)	på	engelska.

•	 Kretsbrytarna	(CB)	kallas	också	för	termisk-magnetisk	automatsäkring	eller	bara	magnetisk	kretsbrytare	(MCB).

10.4 EXTRA KABLAR FÖR ENHET (TILLVAL)

  � Sammanfattning av terminalpanelens anslutningar

Märke Del Beskrivning

UTTAGSPANEL 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Huvudströmförsörjning
L1

L2
-

L3

UTTAGSPANEL 2 (TB2)

1
H-LINK-omvandling

H-LINK-överföringen måste ske mellan enheten, ATW-RTU (utom ATW-RTU-04) eller en 
centralenhet.2

3 H-LINK-kommunikation för 
fjärrkontroll

Anslutningskontakter för YUTAKI-enhetens styrmodul.
4

5 Termistor DHW-tank DHW-sensorn används för att kontrollera temperaturen i varmvattentanken.

6 Allmän termistor Gemensam anslutning för termistorer.

7
Termistor för vattenutloppstemperatur 
i andra cykeln

Sensorn används för en andra temperaturkontroll och bör placeras efter blandningsventilen och 
cirkulationspumpen.

8
Termistor för vattenutloppstemperatur 
efter hydraulisk separator

Vattensensor för hydraulisk separator eller kombinationen bufferttank och brännare.
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Märke Del Beskrivning

9 Allmän termistor Gemensam anslutning för termistorer.

10
Termistor för swimmingpoolens 
vattentemperatur

Sensorn används för swimmingpoolens temperaturkontroll och bör vara placerad inuti 
swimmingpoolens plåtvärmeväxlare.

11
Termistor för sekundär 
utomhustemperatur

Sensorn används för kontroll av den sekundära omgivningstemperaturen och ska placeras 
utomhus.

12 Jord Jordanslutning för 3-vägsventil och vattenpump.

13 Gemensam linje Gemensam anslutningslinje för ingång 1 och ingång 2.

14 Ingång 1 (ON/OFF-begäran) (*)
Luft- och vattenvärmepumpsystemet har designats för att kunna anslutas till en fjärrtermostat 
för att effektivt kunna kontrollera hemtemperaturen. Beroende på rumstemperaturen kommer 
termostaten att sätta På eller AV ditt luft-och vattenvärmepumpsystem. 

15 Ingång 2 (ECO-läge) (*)
Tillgänglig signal som tillåter reducering av vattentemperaturen på krets 1, krets 2 eller båda 
kretsar.

16 Gemensam linje Gemensam anslutningslinje för ingång 3, 4, 5, 6 och 7.

17 Ingång 3 (swimmingpool) (*)
Enbart för poolinstallationer: Det är nödvändigt att ansluta en extern ingång till luft/
vattenvärmepumpen för att tillhandahålla en signal när swimmingpoolens vattenpump är På.

18 Ingång 4 (solpanel) (*) Tillgänglig ingång för kombination av solpaneler och varmvattentank för hushållsbruk.

19 Ingång 5 (smart funktion) (*)
För att ansluta en extern tariffskiftningsanordning för att slå AV värmepumpen under perioder med 
hög belastning. Beroende på inställning så kommer värmepumpen eller DHW-tanken att vara 
blockerad när signalen är öppen/stängd.

20 Ingång 6 (DHW-boost) (*) Tillgänglig ingång för omedelbar uppvärmning av varmvattentank för hushållsbruk.

21 Ingång 7 (Effektmätare)

Mätningen av faktisk strömförbrukning kan göras genom att ansluta en extern effektmätare. 
Effekmätarens pulsantal är en variabel som måste ställas in. På så sätt läggs varje pulsingång till 
ett motsvarande driftläge (uppvärmning, kylning, DHW-drift). Två möjliga alternativ:

- En effektmätare för alla installationer (inomhusenhet+utomhusenhet)

- Två separata effektmätare (en för inomhusenhet och en för utomhusenhet).

22
Aquastat-säkring för krets 1 (WP1)

Kontakter avsedda för anslutning ar Aquastat-säkringen (tillbehör ATW-AQT-01) för kontroll av 
vattentemperatur i krets 1. 23

24(C) Blandningsventil avstängning
När ett blandat system är obligatoriskt för en andra temperaturkontroll är dessa utgångar 
nödvändiga för att kontrollera blandningsventilen.

25(O) Blandningsventil öppning

26(N) N Gemensam

27(L) Vattenpump 2 (WP2)
Vid en andra temperaturapplikation så är en sekundär pump cirkulationspumpen för den 
sekundära uppvärmningskretsen.

28
Hjälpström Strömförsörjning för ATW-RTU och centralenhet

29

30(N)
Utlopp för elektrisk DHW-värmare

Om DHW-tanken innehåller en elektrisk värmare kan luft/vattenvärmepumpen aktivera den om 
värmepumpen inte kan uppnå DHW-temperatur på egen hand.31(L)

32(C) Gemensam linje Gemensam anslutning för DHW-tankens 3-vägsventil.

33(L) 3-vägsventil för DHW-tank.
Luft- och vattenvärmepumpen kan användas för uppvärmning av DHW (hushållsvarmvattnet). 
Detta utlopp kommer att vara på när DHW är aktiverad.

34(N) N Gemensam Gemensam nollanslutning för DHW-tankens 3-vägsventil samt utgångarna 1 och 2.

35(L)
Utgångs 1 (3-vägsventil för 
swimmingpool) (*)

Luft/vattenvärmepumpen kan användas för uppvärmning av swimmingpool. Denna utgång 
kommer att stå på ON när swimmingpoolen är aktiverad.

36(L) Utgång 2 (vattenpump 3 (WP3)) (*) När det finns en hydraulisk separator eller buffertank så behövs det en extra vattenpump (WP3).
37

Utgång 3 (Extra brännare eller 
elektrisk värmare) (*)

Brännaren kan alterneras med värmepumpen när pumpen inte själv klarar av att nå den 
nödvändiga temperaturen.

En elektrisk vattenvärmare (som tillbehör) kan användas för att tillhandahålla extra värme under 
årets kallaste dagar.

38

39
Utgång 4 (solpanel) (*) Intag för kombination av solpaneler och varmvattentank för hushållsbruk.

40

? O B S !

(*):	In-	och	utgångar	som	förklaras	i	tabellen	är	de	fabriksinställda	alternativen.	Med	hjälp	av	enhetens	styrmodul	så	kan	man	konfigurera	och	använda	
andra	funktioner	för	in-	och	utgångarna.	Vänligen	se	Servicehandboken	för	detaljerad	information.
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10.5 INSTÄLLNING AV DIP-BRYTARE OCH 
VRIDOMKOPPLARE

10.5.1 Inställning av DIP-brytare för PCB1

  � Antal och läge för DIP-brytare
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Ingen inställning krävs

När stiftet Nº1 är ställt på ON avbryts 
detekteringen av elektrisk ström. Brytare nr 1 
ska ställas i läget OFF igen när det elektriska 
arbetet är slutfört.

  � DSW301: Provkörning

Inställning före leverans

  � DSW2: Extra funktionsinställningar

Fabriksinställning

  � DSW3: Kapacitet
Fabriksinställning

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: ingen inställning krävs
DSW4 RSW1

Fabriksinställning

  � DSW5: Slutterminalmotstånd (ingen inställning 
krävs)

Fabriksinställning

  � DSW6: ingen inställning krävs (Ändra inte)

Fabriksinställning

  � DSW7: ingen inställning krävs (Ändra inte)

Fabriksinställning

  � DSW302: inställning av rörlängd

Fabriksinställning

  � LED-indikation

Benämning Färg Indikering

PCB1

LED1 Röd Strömindikator

LED2 Grön Kommunikation med inverterare

LED3 Gul H-LINK-överföring

LED4 Gul Används ej

LED351 Röd För inspektion

LED353 Röd För inspektion

PCB2

LD1 Röd För inspektion

LD2 Röd För inspektion

LD3 Röd För inspektion

LD4 Röd För inspektion

10.5.2  Placering av DIP-brytare och 
vridomkopplare

PCB3
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  �  Funktioner för DIP-brytare och vridomkopplare

? O B S !

•	 Märket	“■”	anger	DIP-brytarnas	lägen.
•	 Om	märket	 ”■”	 inte	 visas	 betyder	 det	 att	 stiftens	 position	 inte	 har	

någon	betydelse.
•	 Siffrorna	visar	inställningen	före	leverans	eller	efter	val.
•	 "Ej	använd"	betyder	att	stiftet	inte	behöver	ändras.	Ett	tekniskt	fel	kan	

uppstå	om	det	ändras.

! VA R N I N G

Innan	 DIP-brytarna	 ställs	 in	 måste	 strömförsörjningen	 brytas.	
Därefter	 ställs	 DIP-brytarnas	 lägen	 in.	 Om	 brytarna	 ställs	 in	 utan	 att	
strömförsörjningen	har	brutits	blir	inställningen	ogiltig.

  � DSW1: Ytterligare inställning 0

Fabriksinställning. Ingen inställning krävs.

Fabriksinställning

? O B S !

Om	"Nedkylnings"-tillbehöret	 installeras	ska	DSW1	stift	4	ställas	till	ON	
för	att	aktivera	nedkylningsfunktionen.

  � DSW2: Kapacitetsinställningar för enhet

Ingen inställning krävs.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Ytterligare inställning 1

Fabriksinställning

  � DSW4: Ytterligare inställning 2

Fabriksinställning

87

DHW-avfrostning

87

Värmare forcerad-AV

87

Frysskydd för enhetens och installationens 
rör

87

Standard/ECO-vattenpump drift

87

Nödläge elektrisk värmare eller brännare

87

Värmedrift av DHW-tank

87

Varmvatten 3-vägsventil och expansionsventil 
tvingad På

87

YUTAKI M - Fjärrkontrollbox

87

! VA R N I N G

•	 Slå	aldrig	alla	DSW4	DIP-brytare	till	ON	samtidigt.	Om	detta	händer	
så	kommer	enhetens	mjukvara	att	avlägsnas.

•	 Aktivera	 aldrig	 "Värmare	 forcerad-AV"	 och	 "Elektrisk	 värmare	 eller	
reservdriftsvärmare"	samtidigt.

  � DSW5: Ytterligare inställning 3

Om utomhusenheten installeras på en plats där dess egna 
utomhustemperatursensor inte kan ge en lämplig temperatur 
till systemet, finns det en andra utomhustemperatursensor 
tillgänglig som tillbehör. Med hjälp av inställningarna för DSW 1 
och 2 så kan man välja föredragen sensor för varje krets.

Fabriksinställning

Utomhusenhetssensor  för krets 1 och 2

Utomhusenhetssensor  för krets 1; 
Extrasensor för krets 2

Extrasensor för krets 1; 
Utomhusenhetssensor för krets 2

Extrasensor istället för utomhusenhetssensor 
för båda kretsar

Använd det maximala temperaturvärdet 
mellan Two3 (brännare /termistorvärmare) 
och Two (termistor för vattenutlopp) för 
vattenkontroll

  � DSW6: Används ej

Fabriksinställning

(Ändra inte)
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  � DSW7: Ytterligare inställning 4

Fabriksinställning

Kompatibilitet med ATW-RTU-04 (När 
kylningsläge krävs)

  � DSW15 och RSW2/ DSW16 och RSW1: Används ej

Fabriksinställning

(Ändra inte)

  � DSW18: Används ej

Fabriksinställning

(Ändra inte)

  � SSW1: Fjärr/Lokal

Fabriksinställning

(Fjärrkontrollens)

Fjärrstyrning

Lokal

Lokal drift
Fjärrstyrning

Lokal

  � SSW2: Värme/Kyla

Fabriksinställning

(Uppvärmning)

Värme 

Svalt

Nedkylning och uppvärmning vid lokal drift
Värme 

Svalt

10.5.3 LED-indikation

Benämning Färg Indikering

LED 1 Grön Strömindikator

LED 2 Röd Strömindikator

LED 3 Röd Värmepumpdrift (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED 4 Gul Larm (blinkar med 1 sekunds intervall)

LED 5 Grön Används ej

LED 6 Gul H-LINK-anslutning

LED 7 Gul H-LINK RCS-sändning

11 IGÅNGKÖRNING

11.1 FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

! VA R N I N G

•	 Koppla	in	strömförsörjningen	ca	12	timmar	innan	du	startar	systemet	
efter	en	längre	tids	avstängning.	Starta	inte	systemet	omedelbart	efter	
att	du	kopplat	in	strömförsörjningen.	Det	kan	leda	till	kompressorfel	
eftersom	kompressorn	inte	är	ordentligt	uppvärmd.

•	 När	systemet	startas	efter	att	ha	varit	avstängt	mer	än	ca	tre	månader	
bör	det	kontrolleras	av	en	servicetekniker.

•	 Stäng	av	huvudströmmen	om	systemet	inte	ska	användas	under	en	
längre	tid,	eftersom	oljepannan	alltid	är	igång	även	när	kompressorn	
inte	fungerar	förbrukas	elektricitet	om	inte	huvudströmbrytaren	är	AV.

11.2 PRELIMINÄR KONTROLL

När installationen är klar genomför du en driftsättning enligt 
följande instruktioner och överlämnar systemet till kunden. 
Verkställ driftsättningen av enheten metodiskt och kontrollera att 
el- och rörinstallationerna är korrekt anslutna.

YUTAKI M enheter måste konfigureras av installatören för att 
enheten ska fungera och för att inställningarna ska bli perfekta.

11.2.1 Kontrollera enheten

• Kontrollera utsidan av enheten för att se om den har skadats 
under transporten eller installationen 

• Kontrollera att alla kåpor är helt stängda. 

• Kontrollera att rekommenderat serviceutrymme respekteras 
(se ”6.1	Serviceutrymme”). 

• Kontrollera att enheten har installerats korrekt. 

11.2.2 Elektrisk kontroll

! VA R N I N G

Använd	inte	systemet	förrän	alla	kontrollpunkter	har	gåtts	igenom:
•	 Kontrollera	att	det	elektriska	motståndet	är	större	än	1	MΩ	genom	att	

mäta	motståndet	mellan	jord	och	de	elektriska	delarnas	terminal.	Om	
inte	så	ska	systemet	inte	användas	förrän	du	har	funnit	och	åtgärdat	
det	 elektriska	 läckaget.	 Anslut	 inte	 spänningen	 till	 kontakterna	 för	
överföring	och	sensorer.

•	 Kontrollera	 att	 huvudströmkällans	 omkopplare	 har	 varit	 påslagen	 i	
mer	än	12	timmar,	så	att	oljan	till	kompressorn	har	hunnit	bli	uppvärmd	
av	oljevärmaren

•	 Kontrollera	fas-sekvensanslutningen	i	trefas-enheten	på	uttagspanelen.
•	 Kontrollera	strömkällans	spänning	(±10	%	av	märkspänningen).
•	 Kontrollera	att	de	elektriska	komponenterna	(huvudsäkringar,	brytare,	

jordfelsbrytare,	 kablar,	 kontakter	 och	 kabelanslutningar)	 som	 valts	
stämmer	med	de	elektriska	specifikationerna	i	detta	dokument,	samt	
att	de	följer	nationella	och	lokala	bestämmelser.

•	 Rör	inte	vid	de	elektriska	komponenterna	förrän	tre	minuter	efter	att	
du	slagit	AV	huvudströmbrytaren.

•	 Kontrollera	DIP-brytarnas	inställningar	på	enheten	är	anslutna	enligt	
motvarande	kapitel.

•	 Kontrollera	att	de	elektriska	ledningarna	för	enheten	är	anslutna	som	
beskrivs	i	kapitlet.

•	 Kontrollera	att	den	externa	kabeldragningen	är	korrekt	utförd.	För	att	
undvika	 problem	med	 vibrationer,	 ljud	 och	 icke	 fungerande	 kablar	
med	plåtar.
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11.2.3  Hydraulisk kretskontroll (för 
uppvärmning och DHW)

• Kontrollera att systemet har spolats och fyllts på ordentligt 
med vatten och att installationen har dränerats: trycket i 
värmekretsen måste vara 1,8 bar

• Kontrollera att det inte förekommer läckage i vattencykeln 
Var extra uppmärksam på vattenrörens anslutningar. 

• Försäkra att systemets interna vattenvolym är korrekt. 

• Kontrollera att det hydrauliska systemets ventiler är helt 
öppna. 

• Kontrollera att de extra vattenpumparna (WP2 och/eller 
WP3) är korrekt anslutna till uttagspanelen.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Om	systemet	drivs	med	stängda	ventiler	skadas	enheten.	
•	 Kontrollera	att	avluftningsventilen	är	öppen	och	att	den	hydrauliska	

kretsen	 är	 avluftad.	 Installatören	 är	 ansvarig	 för	 att	 avlufta	
installationen	fullständigt.

•	 Kontrollera	att	vattenpumpen	 i	uppvärmningskretsen	 fungerar	 inom	
pumpens	driftområde	och	att	vattenflödet	befinner	sig	över	pumpens	
lägsta	gräns.	Om	vattenflödet	understiger	12	l/min	(6	l/min	för	3,0HP-
enheter)	(med	flödesbrytare-tolerans)	visas	ett	larm	på	enheten.	

•	 Kom	 ihåg	 att	 vattenanslutningen	måste	 vara	 i	 enlighet	med	 lokala	
regler.	

•	 Vattenkvaliteten	måste	uppfylla	EU-direktiv	98/83	EG.	
•	 Om	 den	 elektriska	 värmaren	 används	 utan	 att	 vara	 helt	 fylld	med	

vatten	kan	den	skadas.

11.2.4 Kontroll av kylkretsen

• Kontrollera att stoppventilerna för gas- och vätskeledningar 
är helt öppna.

• Kontrollera enhetens insida så inget läckage av kylmedel 
har förekommit. Kontakta din återförsäljare om ett 
kylmedelläckage förekommer.

• Vidrör inte vid någon av delarna på den sida där gasutblåset 
finns med handen, eftersom kompressorkammaren och 
rören på den sidan har en temperatur av mer än 90 ºC.

• TRYCK INTE På KNAPPEN FÖR 
MAGNETOMKOPPLARNA, det kan leda till en allvarlig 
olycka.

• Kontrollera att inget kylmedium läcker ut. Flänsmuttrarna 
kan ibland lossna på grund av vibrationer under transporten.

11.2.5 Testa och kontrollera

Till sist bör du testa och kontrollera följande punkter: 

• Vattenläckage

• Kylmedelsläckage

• Elektrisk anslutning

11.3 IDRIFTSÄTTNINGSPROCEDUR

Den här proceduren gäller, oavsett vilka alternativ som finns på 
modulen.

• När installationen är slutförd och alla nödvändiga 
inställningar (DIP-brytare i PCB:s och konfiguration av 
användarens styrenhet) har genomförts, stänger du ellådan 
och placerar skåpet enligt handboken.

• Utför konfigurationen i styrmodulens startguide.

• Gör en provkörning enligt punkt ”11.4	Provkörning/
avluftning”.

• När provkörningen är färdig, startar du hela enheten eller 
den valda kretsen med OK-knappen.

  �  Första uppstart vid låg utomhustemperatur

Under driftsättning och när vattentemperaturen är väldigt låg är 
det viktigt att värma upp vattnet gradvis. Extra tillvalsfunktioner 
kan användas för start vid låga vattentemperatur-förhållanden: 
Torkningsfunktion:

 - Torkningsfunktionen för golvbetong används endast 
vid processen att torka nyligen lagt golvbetong i 
golvvärmesystemet. Processen baseras på EN-1264 par 4.

 - När användare aktiverar torkningsfunktionen följer 
vattnets inställningspunkt ett förbestämt schema:

1 Vattnets inställningspunkt hålls konstant på 25 ºC under tre 
dagar

2 Vattnets inställningspunkt är inställt på högsta 
värmeförsörjningstemperatur (men alltid begränsad  
till ≤ 55 ºC) under fyra dagar.

! VA R N I N G

•	 Uppvärmning	 vid	 lägre	 vattentemperaturer	 (ca	 10ºC	 till	 15ºC)	 och	
lägre	 utomhustemperaturer	 (<10ºC)	 kan	 skada	 värmepumpen	 vid	
avfrostning.

•	 Därför	ska	uppvärmning	till	15	ºC	när	utomhustemperaturen	är	lägre	
än	10	ºC	utföras	av	den	elektriska	värmaren.

? O B S !

Om	värmaren	 tvingas	 stängas	AV	 (av	 inställning	 för	 valfri	DIP-brytare)	
utförs	 inte	 dessa	 tillstånd	 och	 uppvärmning	 utförs	 av	 värmepumpen.	
Hitachi	ansvarar	ej	för	dess	drift.

! VA R N I N G

Det	rekommenderas	att	man	först	startar	enheten	(slå	först	på	strömmen)	
med	 värmaren	 och	 kompressorn	 forcerade	AV	 (se	 ”10.5	 Inställning	 av	
DIP-brytare	och	vridomkopplare”).	För	att	kunna	cirkulera	vatten	genom	
vattenpumpen	 och	 avlägsna	 eventuell	 luft	 till	 värmaren.	 (Se	 till	 att	
värmaren	är	helt	fylld).

11.4 PROVKÖRNING/AVLUFTNING

Provkörning är ett driftläge som används när installationen 
tas i drift. Vissa inställningar utförs för att underlätta 
installationsarbetet. Avluftningsfunktionen driver pumpen på ett 
sätt för att driva ut luftbubblor från installationen.

En meny med speciella funktioner för driftsättning visas 
genom att trycka ned knapparna meny+back 3 sekunder på 
installationsmenyn.

OK
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Denna meny visar följande test som ska köras:

• Provkörning enhet

• Avluftning

• Betongtorkning

Efter att ha valt alternativet "Provkörning" eller "Avluftning" så 
frågar YUTAKI:s styrmodul om testets längd.

Vid provkörning så kan användare även välja testläge 
(nedkylning eller uppvärmning).

När användaren bekräftar provkörningen eller avluftningen, så 
skickar YUTAKI:s styrmodul ordern till enheten.

Under utförandet av testet så visas följande skärm:

• När testet startar så går fjärrkontrollen ur installationsläget.

• Om man trycker på knappen "favoritåtgärd" under 
provkörningen så kommer denna funktion att utföras tills det 
att användaren avbryter denna (detta är inte tidsbegränsat). 

• Användaren kan avbryta provkörningen oavsett hur lång tid 
det är kvar på testet.

• Provkörningsikonen visas i meddelandeområdet, men 
meddelandet för detta test hämtas från H-LINK.

När provkörningen är avslutad så visas ett meddelande 
på skärmen och när man trycker på Acceptera så återgår 
användaren till den globala vyn.

? O B S !

•	 Vid	 driftsättning	 och	 installation	 av	 enheten	 så	 är	 det	 mycket	
viktigt	 att	 man	 använder	 avluftningsfunktionen	 för	 att	 avlägsna	 all	
luft	 från	 vattenkretsen.	 När	 avluftningsfunktionen	 körs	 så	 startar	
vattenpumpen	den	automatiska	avluftningsrutinen,	vilken	består	av	
att	reglera	hastigheten	och	öppning/stängning	av	3-vägsventilen	för	
att	hjälpa	till	att	dränera	luft	från	systemet.

•	 Om	 det	 finns	 en	 värmare	 eller	 en	 brännare	 installerad	 så	 ska	
funktionen	avaktiveras	innan	provkörning.

12 ENHETENS STYRMODUL

12.1 DEFINITION AV BRYTARNA

OK















 LCD-skärm

Skärm där kontrollmjukvaran visas.

 OK-knapp

För att välja variabler som ska redigeras och bekräfta det 
valda värdet.

 Piltangent

Hjälper användaren att förflytta sig genom menyerna och 
vyerna.

 Start/stopp-knapp

Den fungerar för alla områden om inget område har valts 
eller endast för ett område när det området valts. 

 Menyknapp

Den visar olika konfigurationsalternativ för styrmodulen.

 Returknapp

Gå tillbaka till föregående skärm.

 Favoritknapp

När denna knapp trycks in så utförs den valda 
favoritåtgärden (ECO/Komfort, Semester, Enkel timer eller 
Boost av DHW) direkt.
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12.2 HUVUDSKÄRM

Beroende på styrmodulens arbetsläge så visas huvudskärmen 
på ett annorlunda sätt. När styrmodulen fungerar som en 
huvudenhet, så visas en övergripande vy av alla element 
och när styrmodulen används som termostat (placerad i ett 
av de kontrollerade områdena), så visas huvudskärmen med 
begränsad information.

12.2.1 Översiktsvy

 













 Tid och datum

Aktuell tid/datum visas. Denna information kan ändras via 
kontrollens konfigurationsmeny.

 Driftläge (Uppvärmning/Nedkylning/Auto)

Denna ikon visar enhetens driftstatusläge. Det måste 
redigeras genom att trycka på OK-knappen, och det går 
även att skifta mellan uppvärmnings-, nedkylnings- och 
Autoläge (om aktiverat).

 Styrning av krets 1 och 2

Den visar beräknad temperaturinställning för varje krets 
samt en ikon som indikerar temperaturen som genereras i 
procenttal i förhållande till den inställda temperaturen. Den 
kan även visa ECO-läget och timeraktivering om detta har 
aktiverats.

Den inställda temperaturen kan modifieras med hjälp av 
piltangenterna i denna vy (om vattenberäkningsmetod ställts 
till "Fast").

När man trycker på OK-knappen så visas följande alternativ: 

 - Timer: I denna meny kan man välja och konfigurera enkel 
eller schemalagd timer.

 - OTC: OTC inställningstemperatur (användare 
kan endast referera till OTC-läget och dess 
temperaturinställningsläge)

 - Komfort/ECO: Val mellan Komfort- och ECO-läge.

 - Status: Vissa arbetsförhållanden kan konsulteras.

 DHW-styrning

Den visar beräknad temperaturinställning för DHW och en 
ikon som indikerar temperaturen som genereras i procenttal i 
förhållande till den inställda temperaturen. Den kan även visa 
funktionen för den elektriska värmaren på DHW, aktivering 
av timer och DHW-boost om de är aktiverade.

Den inställda temperaturen kan modifieras med hjälp av 
piltangenterna i denna vy.

När man trycker på OK-knappen så visas följande alternativ: 

 - Timer: I denna meny kan man välja och konfigurera enkel 
eller schemalagd timer.

 - Boost av DHW: Det aktiverar DHW-värmaren för 
omedelbar DHW-funktion

 - Status: Vissa arbetsförhållanden kan konsulteras.

Om antilegionella-funktionen är aktiv så visas denna ikon 
under inställningstemperaturen.

 Kontroll swimmingpool

Den visar information om swimmingpoolens 
temperaturinställning och en ikon som indikerar 
temperaturen som genereras i procenttal i förhållande till den 
inställda temperaturen. 

Den inställda temperaturen kan modifieras med hjälp av 
piltangenterna i denna vy.

När man trycker på OK-knappen så visas följande alternativ: 

 - Timer: I denna meny kan man välja och konfigurera enkel 
eller schemalagd timer.

 - Status: Vissa arbetsförhållanden kan konsulteras.

 Enhetens statussignaler

Denna del av skärmen visar alla ikoner för meddelanden 
som erbjuder allmän information om enhetens situation. 

En del av dessa ikoner kan vara: Avfrostning, vattenpumpar, 
kompressor/er, brännare aktiv, tariff-ingång, testkörning, 
nattläge, etc.

 Utomhustemperatur/Larmindikation

Under normal drift så visas utomhustemperaturen bredvid 
hemikonen.

Under onormala förhållanden så visas Larmikonen med 
motsvarande larmkod.

 Tillgängliga knappar/Installatörsläge

Det indikerar vilka knappar som kan användas på 
fjärrkontrollen i denna stund.

När installatörsläget är aktiverat så visas ikonen på höger 
sida i denna vy.
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12.2.2 Rumstermostatsvy

 





 







 Tid och datum

Aktuell tid/datum visas. Denna information kan ändras via 
kontrollens konfigurationsmeny.

 Definition av kretsarna

Det informerar om vilka kretsar som indikeras (1 eller 2).

 Verklig/inställd rumstemperatur

Den visar verklig rumstemperatur. Inställningstemperaturen 
kan ändras med upp-/nedpilarna. I detta fall, när 
temperaturinställningen ändras, visas ikonen för verklig 
rumstemperatur under temperaturinställningen (husikonen).

 Rumstermostatläge

I denna del av skärmen kan man välja mellan Manuellt och 
Autoläge för rumstermostaten. Om Auto väljs kan två möjliga 
ikoner visas: en om en timerperiod har valts, om den inte 
valts visas den andra.

 Driftläge (Uppvärmning/Nedkylning/Auto)

Aktuellt driftläge visas. För att konfigurera det så trycker man 
på OK för att gå till snabbåtgärder (Auto om aktivt).

 Slut på timer-/semesterfunktion

I detta område så visas sluttiden under respektive ikon för 
enkel timer, semesterperiod eller schemalagd åtgärd.

 Nästa krets

Den informerar om att det finns en vy för rumstermostat för 
en sekundär krets och att den kan tillträdas genom att trycka 
på den högra knappen.

 Ikonmeddelande

Denna del av skärmen visar alla ikoner för meddelanden 
som erbjuder allmän information om enhetens situation. 

En del av dessa ikoner kan vara: ECO-läge, timerdrift...

 Utomhustemperatur/Larmindikation

Under normal drift så visas utomhustemperaturen bredvid 
hemikonen.

Under onormala förhållanden så visas Larmikonen med 
motsvarande larmkod.

 Tillgängliga knappar/Installatörsläge

Det indikerar vilka knappar som kan användas på 
fjärrkontrollen i denna stund.

När installatörsläget är aktiverat så visas ikonen på höger 
sida i denna vy.

  � OK-knapp

När man trycker på OK-knappen så visas snabbåtgärderna: 

• Timer: I denna meny kan man välja och konfigurera enkel 
eller schemalagd timer.

• Driftsläge: Det går att skifta mellan uppvärmnings-, 
nedkylnings- och Autoläge (om aktiverat).

• ECO/komfort: Val mellan ECO- och komfortläge.

• Semester: Tillåter start av semesterperiod till angivet datum 
och tid för returen.

• Status: Vissa arbetsförhållanden kan konsulteras.
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12.3 BESKRIVNING AV IKONERNA

12.3.1 Gemensamma ikoner

Ikon Benämning Värden Förklaring

OFF

Status för krets 
1, 2, DHW och 
swimmingpool.

Krets I eller II är på Behov På

Krets I eller II är i Thermo-OFF

Krets I eller II arbetar mellan 
0 < X ≤ 33% av den önskade 
vattenutloppstemperaturen

Krets I eller II arbetar mellan 
33 < X ≤ 66% av den önskade 
vattenutloppstemperaturen

Krets I eller II arbetar mellan 
66 < X ≤ 100% av den önskade 
vattenutloppstemperaturen

Läge

Värme

Nedkylning

Auto

88
Temperaturin-

ställning

Värde
Visar temperaturinställningen 
för krets 1, krets 2, DHW och 
swimmingpool.

Krets 1, krets 2, DHW eller 
swimmingpool stoppas med 
knappen eller timern.

Larm
Existerande larm. Denna ikon visas 
med larmkoden

Timer

Enkel timer

Veckotimer

Avvikelse
När det förekommer en avvikelse 
från den inställda timern

Installatörsläge
Informerar att fjärrkontrollen är 
inloggad i installatörsläget som har 
särskilda privilegier

Menyspärr

Visas när menyn har spärrats 
från en centralenhet. När 
kommunikationen förloras så 
försvinner ikonen.

Utomhustem-
peratur

Omgivningstemperaturen visas till 
höger om denna knapp.

12.3.2 Ikoner för den övergripande vyn

Ikon Benämning Värden Förklaring

Pump

Denna ikon informerar om 
pumpdriften. 
Det finns tre tillgängliga pumpar 
i systemet. De är numrerade och 
deras motsvarande nummer visas 
nedanför pumpikonen när den är i 
drift.

Uppvärmnings-
steg

Indikerar vilken av de tre möjliga 
uppvärmningsstegen som används i 
uppvärmning

Tappvv. 
Värmare

Informerar om DHW-uppvärmningen. 
(Om aktiverad)

Solpanel Kombination med solpaneler

Kompressor Kompressor är aktiverat

Brännare Den extra brännaren är aktiv

Tariff
Tariff-signalen anger vissa 
kostnadsförhållanden i systemets 
förbrukning.

Avfrostning Avfrostningsfunktionen är aktiv.

Central/lokal

- Ingen ikon anger lokalt läge

Centralläge (tre typer av kontroll: 
Vatten, Luft eller Full)

Forcering AV

När forcerad-AV har konfigurerats 
och signalen tas emot, så visas 
alla konfigurerade poster i den 
övergripande vyn (K1, K2, DHW, 
och/eller Swimmingpool) i AV, med 
denna lilla ikon nedanför

Auto På/AV

När det dagliga genomsnittet 
befinner sig över den 
automatiska avstängningen för 
sommartemperatur, så forceras 
kretsarna 1 och 2 till AV (endast när 
Auto På/AV aktiverats)

Provkörning
Informerar om aktiveringen av 
"Provkörnings"-funktionen

Antilegionella Aktivering av antilegionellafunktionen

DHW-boost
Det aktiverar DHW-värmaren för 
omedelbar DHW-funktion

ECO-/
komfortläge 

för kretsarna 1 
och 2

- Ingen ikon anger Komfortläge

ECO-läge

Nattläge Informerar om nattlägesdrift
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12.3.3 Ikoner för rumstermostatvyn

Ikon Benämning Värden Förklaring

Manuellt/ 
Auto-läge:

Manuellt läge

Auto-läge med timerinställning

Auto-läge utan timerinställning

Inställnings-/
rumstemperatur

Inställd temperatur

Rumstemperatur

Slut på 
timerperiod

Sluttiden för timerperioden anges under denna ikon

Slut på 
semesterperiod

Sluttiden för semesterperioden anges under denna ikon

Inställd 
temperatur

Denna ikon visas när inställningstemperaturen ändras, och visar den verkliga temperaturen

Nästa skärm
När rumstermostaten har konfigurerats för både krets 1 och 2 så visas denna ikon till höger på skärmen för 
att indikera att det finns en sekundär rumstermostatsvy.

13 HUVUDSAKLIGA SÄKERHETSANORDNINGAR

  � Kompressorskydd

Högtrycksvakt:

Denna brytare avbryter kompressordriften när utloppstrycket överstiger det inställda.

  � Fläktmotorskydd

När termistortemperaturen uppgår till inställningen minskas motorprestanda. Begränsningen hävs sedan när temperaturen sjunker.

Modell RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

För kompressor

Tryckvakt - Automatisk återställning, ej justerbar (en för varje kompressor)

Hög Frånkoppling MPa 4,15

Tillkoppling MPa 3,20

Låg Frånkoppling MPa 0,30

för kontroll Tillkoppling MPa 0,20

Säkringen på PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

CCP-timer - Ej justerbar

Inställningstid min. 3

För kondensorfläktmotor
- Automatisk återställning, ej justerbar (en för varje motor)

 Intern termostat

För styrkrets
A 5

Säkringen på PCB

För elektriska värmaren (tillbehör)
A 20

Säkring
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1 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Δεν επιτρέπεται η αναπαραγωγή, η αντιγραφή, η συμπλήρωση 
ή μετάδοση κανενός μέρους της παρούσας έκδοσης και σε 
οποιαδήποτε μορφή χωρίς την άδεια της Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

Εντός της πολιτικής συνεχών βελτιώσεων των προϊόντων της, 
η Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U. 
διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να κάνει αλλαγές οποιαδήποτε στιγμή, 
χωρίς προειδοποίηση και χωρίς να έχει καμία υποχρέωση να τις 
εισάγει στα προϊόντα που έχουν πουληθεί προηγουμένως. Αυτό 
το έγγραφο, επομένως, υπόκειται σε τροποποιήσεις κατά τη 
διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος.

Η Hitachi καταβάλλει κάθε προσπάθεια για να παρέχει σωστή 
και ενημερωμένη τεκμηρίωση. Παρόλα αυτά, η Hitachi δεν 
μπορεί να ελέγξει τα τυπογραφικά λάθη και, ως εκ τούτου, δεν 
φέρει καμία ευθύνη. 

Ως αποτέλεσμα, μερικές από τις εικόνες ή τα δεδομένα που 
χρησιμοποιούνται για την εικονογράφηση του παρόντος μπορεί 
να μην αναφέρονται σε συγκεκριμένα μοντέλα. Παράπονα με 
βάση τα δεδομένα, τις εικονογραφήσεις και τις περιγραφές που 
περιλαμβάνονται στο εγχειρίδιο δεν γίνονται αποδεκτά.

2 ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ

2.1 ΣΎΜΒΟΛΑ ΠΟΎ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΖΟΝΤΑΙ
Κατά τη διάρκεια σχεδιασμού του συστήματος αντλία 
θερμότητας ή εγκατάστασης της μονάδας, πρέπει να δίνεται 
προσοχή σε περιπτώσεις που απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη φροντίδα 
προκειμένου να μην προκληθούν ζημιές στη μονάδα, στην 
εγκατάσταση, στο κτίριο ή την περιουσία.

Στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο υποδεικνύονται με σαφήνεια καταστάσεις 
που θέτουν σε κίνδυνο την ασφάλεια όσων βρίσκονται στον 
περιβάλλοντα χώρο ή που θέτουν την ίδια τη μονάδα σε κίνδυνο.

Χρησιμοποιείται μια σειρά από ειδικά σύμβολα που 
προσδιορίζουν ξεκάθαρα τις εν λόγω καταστάσεις.

Δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή σε αυτά τα σύμβολα και στα μηνύματα 
που τα ακολουθούν, καθώς η ασφάλειά σας και η ασφάλεια των 
γύρω σας εξαρτώνται από αυτά.

Η παρούσα συσκευή περιλαμβάνει 
R32, ένα άοσμο ψυκτικό μέσο με χα-
μηλή ταχύτητα καύσης. Η διαρροή 
του ψυκτικού μέσου μπορεί να προ-

καλέσει πυρκαγιά αν έρθει σε επαφή με ένα 
εξωτερικό μέσο ανάφλεξης.

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
• Το κείμενο που ακολουθεί αυτό το σύμβολο περιέχει πληροφορίες 

και οδηγίες που σχετίζονται άμεσα με την ασφάλειά σας.
• Η παράβλεψη αυτών των οδηγιών μπορεί να οδηγήσει εσάς και 

άλλους σε σοβαρούς, πολύ σοβαρούς ή ακόμη και μοιραίους 
τραυματισμούς.

Στα κείμενα που ακολουθούν το σύμβολο κινδύνου, μπορείτε να 
βρείτε πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις διαδικασίες ασφαλείας κατά 
την εγκατάσταση της μονάδας.

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
Το σύμβολο αυτό δείχνει ότι χρησιμοποιείται ένα 
ψυκτικό μέσο με χαμηλή ταχύτητα καύσης στον 
εξοπλισμό. Σε περίπτωση διαρροής του ψυκτικού 
μέσου, αν έρθει σε επαφή με μία εξωτερική πηγή 
ανάφλεξης, υπάρχει κίνδυνος ανάφλεξης.

ΚΙΝΔΎΝΟΣ ΕΚΡΗΞΗΣ
Ο συμπιεστής πρέπει να έχει σταματήσει προτού αφαιρέσετε τους 
σωλήνες ψυκτικού μέσου.
Όλες οι βαλβίδες λειτουργίας πρέπει να είναι πλήρως κλειστές μετά 
την λειτουργία άντλησης.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Το	κείμενο	που	ακολουθεί	αυτό	το	σύμβολο	περιέχει	πληροφορίες	και	

οδηγίες	που	σχετίζονται	άμεσα	με	την	ασφάλειά	σας.
•	 Η	 παράβλεψη	 αυτών	 των	 οδηγιών	 μπορεί	 να	 οδηγήσει	 εσάς	 και	

όσους	βρίσκονται	κοντά	στη	μονάδα	σε	ασήμαντους	τραυματισμούς.
•	 Η	παράβλεψη	αυτών	των	οδηγιών	μπορεί	να	προκαλέσει	βλάβη	στη	

μονάδα.

Στα κείμενα που ακολουθούν το σύμβολο προσοχή, μπορείτε να 
βρείτε πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις διαδικασίες ασφαλείας κατά 
την εγκατάσταση της μονάδας.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Το	 κείμενο	 που	 ακολουθεί	 αυτό	 το	 σύμβολο	 περιέχει	 πληροφορίες	

ή	οδηγίες	που	μπορεί	να	φανούν	χρήσιμες	ή	που	απαιτούν	μια	πιο	
ενδελεχή	εξήγηση.

•	 Μπορεί	επίσης	να	περιλαμβάνονται	οδηγίες	σχετικά	με	τις	επιθεωρήσεις	
που	πρέπει	να	γίνουν	σε	μέρη	της	μονάδας	ή	τα	συστήματα.

Σύμβολο Επεξήγηση
Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο εγκατάστασης και λειτουργίας 
και το φυλλάδιο οδηγιών για την καλωδίωση πριν 
από την εγκατάσταση.

Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο συντήρησης πριν από τις 
εργασίες συντήρηση και επισκευή.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες δείτε τις οδηγίες για 
τον εγκαταστάτη και τον χρήστη.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
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2.2 ΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
• Μην ρίχνετε νερό μέσα στην εσωτερική ή εξωτερική μονάδα. 

Τα προϊόντα αυτά περιέχουν ηλεκτρικά μέρη. Εάν το νερό έρθει 
σε επαφή με τα ηλεκτρικά μέρη υπάρχει κίνδυνος σοβαρού 
τραυματισμού από ηλεκτροπληξία.

• Μην αγγίζετε και μην ρυθμίζετε τις συσκευές ασφαλείας που 
βρίσκονται στις εσωτερικές ή εξωτερικές μονάδες. Αν τις 
αγγίξετε ή προσπαθήσετε να αλλάξετε τις ρυθμίσεις τους, μπορεί 
να πάθετε σοβαρό ατύχημα.

• Μην ανοίγετε το κάλυμμα συντήρησης και μην εργάζεστε στις 
εσωτερικές ή εξωτερικές μονάδες αν δεν αποσυνδέσετε πρώτα 
την κύρια παροχή ρεύματος.

• Σε περίπτωση πυρκαγιάς, κλείστε το διακόπτη τροφοδοσίας 
γυρίζοντάς τον στη θέση OFF (Απενεργοποίηση), σβήστε τη 
φωτιά αμέσως και επικοινωνήστε με τον υπεύθυνο συντήρησης.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Μην	χρησιμοποιείτε	σπρέι	όπως	εντομοκτόνα,	βερνίκια,	λακ	μαλλιών	

ή	άλλα	εύφλεκτα	αέρια	σε	απόσταση	περίπου	ενός	(1)	μέτρου	από	το	
σύστημα.

•	 Αν	 κλείνει	 συχνά	 ο	 διακόπτης	 κυκλώματος	 ή	 πέφτει	 η	 ασφάλεια,	
σταματήστε	 τη	 λειτουργία	 του	 συστήματος	 και	 απευθυνθείτε	 στον	
υπεύθυνο	συντήρησης.

•	 Μην	 εκτελείτε	 οι	 ίδιοι	 εργασίες	 συντήρησης	 ή	 επιθεώρησης.	 Τις	
εργασίες	αυτές	πρέπει	να	εκτελεί	ειδικευμένο	προσωπικό	συντήρησης.

•	 Μην	τοποθετείτε	ξένα	αντικείμενα	(ξύλα	κτλ...)	στην	είσοδο	και	έξοδο	
αέρα.	 Οι	 μονάδες	 αυτές	 έχουν	 ανεμιστήρες	 με	 υψηλές	 ταχύτητες	
περιστροφής	και	είναι	πολύ	επικίνδυνο	εάν	κάποια	αντικείμενα	έρθουν	
σε	επαφή	με	αυτούς.

•	 Η	διαρροή	ψυκτικού	μπορεί	 να	 έχει	σαν	αποτέλεσμα	δυσκολία	στην	
αναπνοή	εξαιτίας	της	ανεπαρκούς	ροής	αέρα.

•	 Αυτή	η	συσκευή	μπορεί	να	χρησιμοποιηθεί	μόνο	από	ενήλικα	και	ικανό	
άτομο,	το	οποίο	έχει	λάβει	τις	τεχνικές	πληροφορίες	ή	οδηγίες	για	τον	
σωστό	χειρισμό	αυτής	της	συσκευής.

•	 Τα	παιδιά	θα	πρέπει	να	επιτηρούνται	και	να	μην	παίζουν	με	τη	συσκευή.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Συνιστάται	να	αερίζετε	το	χώρο	κάθε	3	ή	4	ώρες.

3 ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΗ ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ
• Όλες οι βοηθητικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα προϊόντα που 

έχετε αγοράσει περιλαμβάνονται στο CD-ROM μαζί με την 
εσωτερική μονάδα. Σε περίπτωση που δεν υπάρχει το  
CD-ROM ή δεν είναι αναγνώσιμο, επικοινωνήστε με τον 
διανομέα ή παροχέα της Hitachi.

• ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΕΞΟΙΚΕΙΩΘΕΙΤΕ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΚΑΙ 
ΤΑ ΑΡΧΕΙΑ ΤΟΎ CD-ROM ΠΡΟΤΟΎ ΞΕΚΙΝΗΣΕΤΕ ΜΕ 
ΤΗΝ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΟΎ ΣΎΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ. Αν δεν λάβετε 
υπόψη τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης, χρήσης και λειτουργίας που 
περιγράφονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο, μπορεί να προκληθεί 
σφάλμα λειτουργίας, σημαντικά δυνητικά σφάλματα, ή ακόμη 
καταστροφή του συστήματος.

• Βεβαιωθείτε, βάσει των εγχειριδίων των εξωτερικών και εσω-
τερικών μονάδων, ότι περιλαμβάνονται όλες οι απαιτούμενες 
πληροφορίες για τη σωστή εγκατάσταση του συστήματος. Αν 
δεν περιλαμβάνονται, επικοινωνήστε με το διανομέα σας.

• Η Hitachi ακολουθεί πολιτική συνεχών βελτιώσεων στο 
σχεδιασμό και την απόδοση των προϊόντων της. Για το λόγω 
αυτό, διατηρεί το δικαίωμα της μεταβολής των προδιαγραφών 
χωρίς προειδοποίηση.

• Η Hitachi δεν είναι σε θέση να προβλέψει κάθε πιθανή κατά-
σταση που μπορεί να περιέχει κάποιον ενδεχόμενο κίνδυνο.

• Αυτή η εξωτερική μονάδα δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση 

σε βιομηχανικές διαδικασίες και η χρήση της ως αντλία 
θερμότητας περιορίζεται στο πλαίσιο εφαρμογής των σειρών 
YUTAKI. Για χρήση σε άλλες εφαρμογές, παρακαλούμε να 
επικοινωνήσετε με τον προμηθευτή της Hitachi ή με τον 
υπεύθυνο συντήρησης.

• Δεν επιτρέπεται η αναπαραγωγή κανενός μέρους του 
παρόντος εγχειριδίου χωρίς πρότερη γραπτή άδεια.

• Για οποιαδήποτε απορία ή ερώτημα, απευθυνθείτε στον 
υπεύθυνο συντήρησης της Hitachi.

• Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό πρέπει να αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο 
τμήμα του συστήματος αντλία θερμότητας. Στο εγχειρίδιο 
περιλαμβάνεται μια γενική περιγραφή και πληροφορίες για τη 
συγκεκριμένη αντλία θερμότητας, καθώς και για άλλα μοντέλα.

• Ελέγξτε και βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι επεξηγήσεις σε κάθε σημείο του 
εγχειριδίου αφορούν το δικό σας μοντέλο αντλία θερμότητας. 

• Ανατρέξτε στην κωδικοποίηση των μοντέλων για να 
επιβεβαιώσετε τα κύρια χαρακτηριστικά του συστήματός σας.

• Για την επισήμανση των διαφορετικών επιπέδων σοβαρότητας 
του κινδύνου, χρησιμοποιούνται λέξεις-σήματα (ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ, 
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ και ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ). Παρακάτω, δίνονται ορισμοί για τα 
επίπεδα επικινδυνότητας, καθώς και οι αντίστοιχες λέξεις σήματα.

• Αυτή η εξωτερική μονάδα είναι για αποκλειστική χρήση των 
συστημάτων αέρα-νερού. Δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
εσωτερικές μονάδες σε συστήματα αέρα-αέρα.

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
Δοχείο πίεσης και συσκευή ασφαλείας: Αυτό η αντλία θερμότητας 
είναι εξοπλισμένη με ένα δοχείο υψηλής πίεσης σύμφωνα με το 
πιστοποιητικό PED (Οδηγία περί εξοπλισμών πίεσης). Το δοχείο 
πίεσης έχει σχεδιαστεί και έχει υποστεί ελέγχους πριν από την 
παράδοση από το εργοστάσιο σύμφωνα με το πιστοποιητικό PED. 
Επίσης, για να αποφευχθεί η ανάπτυξη μη φυσιολογικής πίεσης στο 
σύστημα, χρησιμοποιείται στο σύστημα ψύξης ένας διακόπτης υψηλής 
πίεσης, για τον οποίο δεν απαιτείται ρύθμιση στο χώρο εγκατάστασης.  
Με αυτόν τον τρόπο, αυτή η αντλία θερμότητας προφυλάσσεται από 
μη φυσιολογικές πιέσεις. Ωστόσο, εάν εμφανιστεί μη φυσιολογική 
υψηλή πίεση στον κύκλο ψύξης συμπεριλαμβανομένου του δοχείου 
(ή δοχείων) υψηλής πίεσης, θα έχει ως αποτέλεσμα σοβαρό 
τραυματισμό ή θάνατο λόγω έκρηξης του δοχείου πίεσης. Μην 
ασκείτε υψηλότερη πίεση στο σύστημα από αυτήν που ακολουθεί, 
τροποποιώντας ή αλλάζοντας το διακόπτη υψηλής πίεσης.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Η	μονάδα	αυτή	έχει	σχεδιαστεί	για	εμπορικές	εφαρμογές	και	εφαρμογές	
σε	ελαφρά	βιομηχανία.	Εάν	εγκατασταθεί	σε	οικιακή	συσκευή,	μπορεί	να	
προκαλέσει	ηλεκτρομαγνητική	παρεμβολή.

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαφορετικά μέσα από αυτά που 
προτείνει ο κατασκευαστής για να επιταχύνετε τη 
διαδικασία απόψυξης ή του καθαρισμού.

• Η συσκευή πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε ένα χώρο όπου δεν 
λειτουργούν διάφορες πηγές ανάφλεξης (για παράδειγμα: γυμνές 
φλόγες, μία συσκευή αερίου ή έναν ηλεκτρικό θερμαντήρα).

• Μην τρυπάτε και μην βάζετε φωτιά στη μονάδα.
• Τα ψυκτικά μέσα μπορεί να είναι άοσμα.
Εκκίνηση και λειτουργία: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι βαλβίδες 
διακοπής είναι τελείως ανοικτές και ότι δεν υπάρχουν εμπόδια 
στις πλευρές εισόδου/εξόδου πριν την εκκίνηση και κατά τη 
διάρκεια της λειτουργίας.
Συντήρηση: Να ελέγχετε κατά τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα για υψηλή 
πίεση. Εάν η πίεση είναι υψηλότερη από τη μέγιστη επιτρεπτή 
πίεση, διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του συστήματος και καθαρίστε τον 
εναλλάκτη θερμότητας ή εντοπίστε και διορθώστε την αιτία.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΗ ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ
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Μέγιστη επιτρεπτή πίεση και τιμή αποκοπής υψηλής 
πίεσης:

Ψυκτικό Μέγιστη επιτρεπόμενη 
πίεση (MPa)

Τιμής διακοπής του 
διακόπτη υψηλής 

πίεσης (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Η	ετικέτα	για	το	δοχείο	με	πιστοποιητικό	PED	βρίσκεται	στο	δοχείο	υψηλής	
πίεσης.	 Η	 χωρητικότητα	 του	 δοχείου	 πίεσης	 και	 η	 κατηγορία	 δοχείου	
επισημαίνονται	πάνω	στο	δοχείο.

Θέση του διακόπτη υψηλής πίεσης

Συμπιεστής

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Ο	 διακόπτης	 υψηλής	 πίεσης	 επισημαίνεται	 στο	 διάγραμμα	 ηλεκτρικής	
καλωδίωσης	 στην	 εξωτερική	 μονάδα	 ως	 HPS,	 συνδεδεμένος	 στην	
πλακέτα	τυπωμένου	κυκλώματος	(PCB1)	στην	εξωτερική	μονάδα.

Δομή του διακόπτη υψηλής πίεσης
Σημείο επαφής Εντοπισμός πίεσης

Σύνδεση με το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
• Μην αλλάζετε τοπικά το διακόπτη υψηλής πίεσης ή μην 

αλλάζετε τοπικά τη ρύθμιση της τιμής αποκοπής υψηλής πίεσης. 
Διαφορετικά, θα προκληθούν σοβαροί τραυματισμοί ή θάνατος 
λόγω έκρηξης.

• Μην προσπαθήσετε να στρέψετε τη ράβδο της βαλβίδας 
λειτουργίας πέραν του ορίου αναστολής της κίνησής της.

4 ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ
Κατά την ανάρτηση της μονάδας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ισορροπεί και 
είναι ασφαλής και ανεβάστε την σιγά-σιγά.

Μην αφαιρέσετε τα υλικά συσκευασίας.

Αναρτήστε τη μονάδα συσκευασμένη με δύο σχοινιά.

Για λόγους ασφαλείας βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εξωτερική μονάδα 
ανυψώνεται ομαλά και δεν παίρνει κλίση.

Μοντέλο Μεικτό βάρος 
(kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑ

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Τροφοδοτήστε	με	ηλεκτρική	ισχύ	το	σύστημα	για	12	ώρες	περίπου	πριν	

από	 τη	 λειτουργία	 του	 ή	 μετά	 από	 παρατεταμένη	 απενεργοποίηση.	
Μην	θέτετε	σε	λειτουργία	 το	σύστημα	αμέσως	μετά	 την	 τροφοδοσία	
ηλεκτρικής	 ισχύος	 γιατί	 μπορεί	 να	προκληθεί	 βλάβη	στο	συμπιεστή	
επειδή	δεν	έχει	προλάβει	να	ζεσταθεί.

•	 Όταν	 το	 σύστημα	 τίθεται	 ξανά	 σε	 λειτουργία	 μετά	 από	 πάροδο	
3	 περίπου	 μηνών,	 συνιστάται	 να	 ελέγχεται	 το	 σύστημα	 από	 τον	
υπεύθυνο	συντήρησης.

•	 Κλείστε	 τον	 κύριο	 διακόπτη	 γυρίζοντας	 τον	 στη	 θέση	 OFF	 όταν	
το	 σύστημα	 θα	 παραμείνει	 εκτός	 λειτουργίας	 για	 μεγάλο	 χρονικό	
διάστημα:	Αν	δεν	κλείσετε	τον	κύριο	διακόπτη,	θα	υπάρχει	ηλεκτρικό	
ρεύμα	στο	κύκλωμα	γιατί	ο	θερμαντήρας	λαδιού	ενεργοποιείται	όταν	
σταματά	να	λειτουργεί	ο	συμπιεστής.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	η	εξωτερική	μονάδα	δεν	καλύπτεται	με	χιόνι	ή	πάγο.	
Εάν	 υπάρχει	 χιόνι	 ή	 πάγος,	 αφαιρέστε	 το	 χρησιμοποιώντας	 ζεστό	
νερό	(περίπου	50°C).	Αν	η	θερμοκρασία	του	νερού	είναι	υψηλότερη	
από	50	°C,	θα	προκληθεί	ζημιά	στα	πλαστικά	μέρη.

5.1 ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΜΟΝΑΔΑΣ 
ΠΑΡΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΟΣΤΑΣΙΟ

Εξάρτημα Εικόνα Ποσ. Χρήση

Παρέμβυσμα 4

Δύο στεγανοποιητικά 
παρεμβύσματα για κάθε 

σύνδεση θέρμανσης 
(εισόδου/εξόδου) 

CD-ROM 1
Με τη λεπτομερή Εγχειρίδιο 

εγκατάστασης και 
λειτουργίας

Εγχειρίδιο 1 Βασικές οδηγίες για την 
εγκατάσταση της συσκευής.

Εγχειρίδιο 1

Επιπλέον οδηγίες 
ασφάλειας για ψυκτικό 

κλιματιστικού R32 και αντλία 
θέρμανσης σύμφωνα με το 

IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Δήλωση 
συμμόρφωσης - 1 -

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Τα	παραπάνω	εξαρτήματα	παρέχονται	με	τη	μονάδα.
•	 Αν	 κάποιο	 από	 τα	 εξαρτήματα	 δεν	 περιλαμβάνεται	 στη	 μονάδα	

ή	 παρατηρείται	 κάποια	 ζημιά	 στη	 μονάδα,	 παρακαλούμε	 να	
επικοινωνήσετε	με	τον	εκπρόσωπο	σας.

ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ
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6 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ

6.1 ΧΩΡΟΣ ΣΎΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ

Μονάδες σε χιλ.

ΚάτοψηΚάτοψη

Πρόσοψη

Είσοδος αέρα

Έξοδος αέρα

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ
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6.2 ΟΝΟΜΑΤΑ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΩΝ

Πρόσοψη

Κάτοψη

Κάτω όψη

Πλαϊνή όψη

Μονάδες σε χιλ.XEKS1931

Αριθ. Όνομα εξαρτήματος Αριθ. Όνομα εξαρτήματος
1 Συμπιεστής 15 Βαλβίδα αναστολής για γραμμή αερίου - Ø 15,88 (5/8”)

2 Εναλλάκτης θερμότητας πλευρά νερού 16 Βαλβίδα διακοπής γραμμής υγρού - 2 HP: Ø6,35 (1/4") 
- 3 HP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Εναλλάκτης θερμότητας πλευρά αέρα  17 Βαλβίδα ασφαλείας

4 Ηλεκτρικό κουτί 18 Δοχείο εκτόνωσης 6L

5 Ανεμιστήρας (x1) 19 Κουμπί για λειτουργία "εκτάκτου ανάγκης" ZNX

6 Βαλβίδα λειτουργίας (x2) 20 Διακόπτης πίεσης για έλεγχο (Psc)

7 Βαλβίδα αντιστροφής 21 Θερμίστορ περιβάλλοντος

8 Συλλέκτης 22 Θερμίστορ θερμοκρασίας υγρού

9 Διακόπτης υψηλής πίεσης (HPS) 23 Θερμίστορ θερμοκρασίας υγρού

10 Αντλία νερού 24 Σωλήνας ψυκτικού υγρού θερμίστορ

11 Έξοδος νερού - G 1” 25 Σωλήνας ψυκτικού αερίου θερμίστορ

12 Είσοδος νερού - G 1” 26 Εκκένωση συμπιεστή θερμίστορ

13 Φίλτρο νερού 27 Θερμίστορ εισόδου νερού

14 Εξαερωτήρας 28 Θερμίστορ εξόδου νερού

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ
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7 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΟΝΑΔΩΝ

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Πριν	βγάλετε	τα	προϊόντα	από	τη	συσκευασία,	μεταφέρετέ	τα	όσο	πιο	

κοντά	γίνεται	στη	θέση	εγκατάστασης.
•	 Μην	τοποθετήσετε	κανένα	υλικό	επάνω	στα	προϊόντα.

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
• Εγκαταστήστε	τη	μονάδα	αφήνοντας	επαρκή	ελεύθερο	χώρο	γύρω	από	

αυτή,	ώστε	 να	διευκολύνεται	 η	 λειτουργία	 και	 η	συντήρησή	 της,	 όπως	
βλέπετε	 στις	 επόμενες	 εικόνες.	 Εγκαταστήστε	 τη	 μονάδα	 σε	 χώρο	 με	
καλό	εξαερισμό.

• Μην	 εγκαθιστάτε	 τη	 μονάδα	 σε	 χώρους	 όπου	 ο	 αέρας	 έχει	 υψηλή	
περιεκτικότητα	σε	ατμούς	λαδιού,	αλάτι	ή	θείο.	

• Εγκαταστήστε	τη	μονάδα	όσο	πιο	μακριά	γίνεται	(τουλάχιστον	3	μέτρα)	
από	συσκευές	εκπομπής	ηλεκτρομαγνητικής	ακτινοβολίας	(όπως	ιατρικά	
μηχανήματα).

• Για	 τον	 καθαρισμό,	 χρησιμοποιήστε	 μη	 εύφλεκτο	 και	 μη	 τοξικό	 υγρό	
καθαρισμού.	Η	χρήση	 εύφλεκτου	παράγοντα	θα	προκαλέσει	 έκρηξη	ή	
πυρκαγιά.

• Λειτουργήστε	τη	μονάδα	σε	χώρο	με	επαρκή	εξαερισμό	διότι	η	λειτουργία	
σε	 κλειστό	 χώρο	 ενδέχεται	 να	 προκαλέσει	 αισθητή	 μείωση	 οξυγόνου.	
Ενδέχεται	να	παραχθούν	τοξικά	αέρια	εάν	κάποια	δραστική	καθαριστική	
ουσία	θερμανθεί	σε	υψηλή	θερμοκρασία	όπως	π.χ.	εάν	εκτεθεί	σε	φλόγες.

• Εγκαταστήστε	 τη	 μονάδα	 σε	 μια	 τοποθεσία	 όπου	 ο	 θόρυβος	 που	
εκπέμπεται	από	τη	μονάδα	δεν	διαταράσσει	την	ησυχία	των	γειτόνων.

• Το	καθαριστικό	υγρό	θα	πρέπει	να	απομακρύνεται	μετά	την	ολοκλήρωση	
του	καθαρισμού.

• Προσέξτε	 να	 μην	 «πιάσετε»	 τα	 καλώδια	 κατά	 την	 προσάρτηση	 του	
καλύμματος	 συντήρησης	 για	 να	 αποφύγετε	 κινδύνους	 ηλεκτροπληξίας	
ή	πυρκαγιάς.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Όταν	 εγκαθιστάτε	 μαζί	περισσότερες	από	μία	 μονάδες,	φροντίστε	 η	

απόσταση	μεταξύ	των	μονάδων	να	είναι	μεγαλύτερη	από	500	mm	και	
αποφύγετε	εμπόδια	που	παρεμποδίζουν	την	εισαγωγή	αέρα.

•	 Εγκαταστήστε	τη	μονάδα	στη	σκιά	ή	σε	σημείο	όπου	δεν	είναι	άμεσα	
εκτεθειμένη	στο	φως	του	ήλιου	ή	σε	ακτινοβολία	από	πηγή	θερμότητας	
υψηλής	θερμοκρασίας.

•	 Μην	εγκαθιστάτε	τη	μονάδα	σε	χώρους	όπου	ο	φυσικός	αέρας	φυσά	
απευθείας	στον	ανεμιστήρα	της	εξωτερικής	μονάδας.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	η	βάση	είναι	επίπεδη,	οριζόντια	και	αρκετά	ανθεκτική.
•	 Αυτή	 η	 μονάδα	 διαθέτει	 πτερύγια	 από	 αλουμίνιο	 με	 κοφτερά	 άκρα.	

Προσέξτε	ιδιαίτερα	τα	πτερύγια	για	να	αποφύγετε	τυχόν	τραυματισμούς.	
Εγκαταστήστε	τη	μονάδα	σε	χώρο	όπου	απαγορεύεται	η	πρόσβαση	
στο	ευρύ	κοινό.

7.1 ΧΩΡΟΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ
(Μονάδες σε χιλ)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

α) Αν η μπροστινή πλευρά και μία από τις πλαϊνές πλευρές είναι 
ελεύθερες (μεμονωμένη μονάδα)

β) Αν υπάρχει περιβάλλων τοίχος  
(μεμονωμένη μονάδα)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

γ) Αν υπάρχουν εμπόδια στην επάνω πλευρά (μεμονωμένη μονάδα)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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δ) Αν υπάρχουν εμπόδια στην επάνω πλευρά  
(μονάδες σε σειρά)

ε) Αν η μπροστινή πλευρά και μία από τις πλαϊνές πλευρές είναι ελεύθερες 
(μονάδες σε σειρά)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

στ) Αν υπάρχει περιβάλλων τοίχος (μονάδες σε σειρά)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

ζ) Οριζόντια (πολλές μονάδες) η) Κατακόρυφα (πολλές μονάδες)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Μην τοποθετείτε πάνω από δύο μονάδες τη μία πάνω στην άλλη. - Κλείστε το κενό (*) για να αποφύγετε την επανακυκλοφορία του αέρα εξαγωγής.
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7.2 ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΧΩΡΟΎ

  � Βάση από τσιμέντο

• Η βάση πρέπει να είναι σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια και συνιστάται 
να είναι 100-300 mm ψηλότερα από το επίπεδο του εδάφους.

• Χρησιμοποιήστε ντίζες στερέωσης M10 για να στερεώσετε τη 
μονάδα στη βάση. (Οι βίδες της βάσης, τα παξιμάδια και οι 
ροδέλες δεν περιλαμβάνονται και πρέπει να τα προμηθευτείτε 
από το εμπόριο).

• Το νερό της αποχέτευσης μπορεί να γίνει πάγος σε περιοχές 
με χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες. Συνεπώς, κατά την εγκατάσταση 
της μονάδας σε στέγη ή βεράντα, φροντίστε το νερό της 
αποχέτευσης να μην ρέει σε σημείο από όπου περνούν 
άνθρωποι διότι μπορεί να γίνει ολισθηρό.

Μ
έγ

. 1
7 

χι
λ

Τσιμέντο Γεμάτη οπή

Ντίζα 
αγκίστρωσης

Ειδική 
ροδέλα 
(M12)

Παξιμάδι

Βάση εξωτερικής 
μονάδας

• Η μονάδα αποτελεί μοντέλο περιορισμένων κραδασμών, 
όμως χρησιμοποιήστε ενίσχυση πατώματος ή 
αντικραδασμικό λάστιχο σε περίπτωση κραδασμών λόγω 
αδυναμίας υποστήριξης.

• Η βάση πρέπει να ενοποιηθεί με το πάτωμα. Εάν όχι, 
υπολογίστε τους κραδασμούς της εγκατάστασης της 
μονάδας YUTAKI M καθώς και της βάσης, ώστε να 
διασφαλίσετε την καλύτερη υποστήριξη κατά της πτώσης ή 
σε περίπτωση που η μονάδα πρέπει να μετακινηθεί.

• Το νερό αποχέτευσης και το βρόχινο νερό απομακρύνονται 
από το κάτω μέρος της μονάδας όταν είναι σε λειτουργία, 
αλλά και κατά τη διακοπή λειτουργίας.

• Επιλέξτε μια θέση με καλή αποχέτευση ή ένα σημείο όπου το 
νερό θα διοχετεύεται όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα. 

• Διαμορφώστε τη βάση ώστε να είναι επίπεδη και αδιάβροχη, 
καθώς είναι πιθανό να λιμνάσουν νερά, για παράδειγμα, σε 
περίπτωση βροχής. 

• Είναι προϊόν χαμηλού προφίλ με βάθος. Επίσης, είναι 
δυνατή η εγκατάσταση σε τοίχο όπως φαίνεται και 
παρακάτω, όταν η τοποθέτηση με τη ντίζα δεν φαίνεται 
αρκετά σταθερή ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες εγκατάστασης. (Οι 
μεταλλικές κατασκευές πρέπει να παρέχονται)

  � Στερέωση της μονάδας στον τοίχο

Αντικραδασμικό ελαστικό 
(μη παρεχόμενο)

Είναι δυνατή η στερέωση και των δυο πλευρών στον 
τοίχο. (Οι μεταλλικές κατασκευές δεν παρέχονται)

1 Στερεώστε τη μονάδα στον τοίχο, όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα. 
(Το στήριγμα δεν παρέχεται).

2 Η βάση πρέπει να είναι αρκετά ισχυρή, ώστε να 
αποφευχθούν τυχόν παραμορφώσεις και κραδασμοί.

3 Προκειμένου να αποτραπεί η μετάδοση των κραδασμών στο 
κτίριο, τοποθετήστε ελαστικό υλικό ανάμεσα στο στήριγμα 
και τον τοίχο.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Δώστε	ιδιαίτερη	προσοχή	στις	ακόλουθες	διαδικασίες	εγκατάστασης:
•	 Η	εγκατάσταση	θα	πρέπει	να	εξασφαλίζει	ότι	η	μονάδα	δεν	θα	αποκτήσει	

κλίση,	δε	θα	ταλαντεύεται	και	δε	θα	καταποντιστεί	εξαιτίας	ισχυρού	ανέμου	
ή	σεισμού.	Υπολογίστε	την	αντισεισμική	δύναμη	για	να	βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	
η	 εγκατάσταση	 είναι	 αρκετά	 σταθερή	 για	 να	 αποφευχθεί	 ενδεχόμενη	
πτώση.	 Στερεώστε	 τη	 μονάδα	 με	 καλώδια	 (μη	 παρεχόμενα)	 όταν	 η	
εγκατάσταση	γίνεται	σε	μέρος	χωρίς	τοίχους	ή	αντιανεμικό	φράγμα	και	
είναι	εκτεθειμένη	σε	μεγάλο	βαθμό	σε	δυνατά	ρεύματα	και	ανέμους.

•	 Εφαρμόστε	αντικραδασμικό	υλικό	όπου	είναι	απαραίτητο.

  �  Τοποθεσία εγκατάστασης στην οποία η μονάδα 
είναι εκτεθειμένη σε ισχυρούς ανέμους

Ακολουθήστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες για να εγκαταστήσετε τη 
μονάδα σε στέγη ή σε τοποθεσία η οποία δεν περιβάλλεται από 
άλλα κτίσματα και όπου το προϊόν είναι εκτεθειμένο σε ισχυρούς 
ανέμους.
Επιλέξτε μία τοποθεσία όπου η πλευρά του προϊόντος στην 
οποία βρίσκεται η έξοδος ή η είσοδος δεν θα είναι εκτεθειμένη σε 
ισχυρούς ανέμους.
Όταν η έξοδος της μονάδας είναι εκτεθειμένη σε ισχυρούς ανέμους: 
Οι ισχυροί άνεμοι ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ελλιπή ροή αέρα και 
αντιστοίχως βλάβες στη λειτουργία της μονάδας. 

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΟΝΑΔΩΝ
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! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Η	 έκθεση	 της	 εξωτερικής	 μονάδας	 σε	 ισχυρούς	 ανέμους	 για	 μεγάλο	
χρονικό	 διάστημα	 ενδέχεται	 να	προκαλέσει	 αντίστροφη	περιστροφή	 και	
να	προκαλέσει	φθορές	στον	ανεμιστήρα	και	το	μοτέρ.

Σε περίπτωση που φυσάει δυνατός αέρα σε έξοδο αέρα, η 
προστασία αέρα (προαιρετικό) είναι διαθέσιμη για την αποφυγή 
του δυνατού αέρα.

Προστατευτικό 
κάλυμμα για 

τον αέρα

Προστατευτικό κάλυμμα ανέμου

Μοντέλο Αριθμός απαιτούμενων ρυθμίσεων
WSP-264 1

8 ΨΎΚΤΙΚΟ ΚΑΙ ΣΩΛΗΝΩΣΕΙΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ

8.1 ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΠΡΟΤΟΎ 
ΕΚΤΕΛΕΣΕΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΩΛΗΝΩΣΗΣ

• Ετοιμάστε τους χαλκοσωλήνες που προμηθευτήκατε.
• Επιλέξτε το μέγεθος σωληνώσεων με το σωστό πάχος και 

από το κατάλληλο υλικό, οι οποίες να μπορούν να αντέχουν 
ικανοποιητικά στην πίεση.

• Επιλέξτε καθαρούς χαλκοσωλήνες. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν 
υπάρχει σκόνη ή υγρασία εντός των σωλήνων. Πριν την 
σύνδεση, φυσήξτε με αποξυγονωμένο άζωτο το εσωτερικό 
των σωλήνων για να απομακρύνετε σκόνες και ξένα υλικά.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Ένα	 σύστημα	 χωρίς	 υγρασία	 και	 μόλυνση	 από	 λάδια	 θα	 έχει	 μέγιστη	
απόδοση	και	μεγαλύτερη	διάρκεια	ζωής	από	ένα	σύστημα	που	δεν	έχει	
προετοιμαστεί	κατάλληλα.	Πρέπει	να	βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	όλοι	οι	χαλκοσωλήνες	
είναι	καθαροί	και	στεγνοί	στο	εσωτερικό	τους.

• Εάν πρόκειται να περάσετε το σωλήνα από κάποια τρύπα, 
καλύψτε την άκρη του.

• Μην τοποθετείτε τους σωλήνες στο έδαφος χωρίς να έχετε 
καλύψει τις άκρες τους με τάπα ή με μονωτική ταινία.

• Αν η εγκατάσταση της σωλήνωσης δεν πρόκειται να 
ολοκληρωθεί εντός της επόμενης ημέρας ή για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα, συγκολλήστε τις άκρες των σωλήνων και πληρώστε 
τους με αποξυγονωμένο άζωτο μέσω ενός μηχανισμού 
πρόσβασης με βαλβίδα Schrader, ώστε να αποφύγετε την 
υγρασία ή την εισχώρηση ξένων σωματιδίων στους σωλήνες. 

• Συνιστάται η μόνωση των σωλήνων νερού, των ενώσεων και 
των συνδέσεων για να εμποδίσετε την απώλεια θέρμανσης 
και τη συμπύκνωσης υγρασίας στην επιφάνεια των σωλήνων 
ή τους τραυματισμούς λόγω υπερβολικής θερμότητας στην 
επιφάνεια των σωλήνων.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μονωτικό υλικό που περιέχει NH3 
επειδή μπορεί να καταστρέψει τους χαλκοσωλήνες και να 

προκαλέσει μελλοντικές διαρροές.
• Συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιείτε εύκαμπτες συνδέσεις για τη 

σωλήνωση εισόδου και εξόδου νερού για να εμποδίσετε τους 
κραδασμούς μετάδοσης.

• Το κύκλωμα νερού πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθεί και να 
επιθεωρηθεί από ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο τεχνικό και πρέπει να 
πληροί τους σχετικούς ευρωπαϊκούς και εθνικούς κανονισμούς.

• Η σωστή επιθεώρηση του σωλήνα νερού πρέπει να 
εκτελείται μετά την εργασία σωλήνωσης για να βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι δεν υπάρχει διαρροή νερού στο κύκλωμα θέρμανσης.

8.2 ΚΎΚΛΩΜΑ ΨΎΚΤΙΚΟΎ
8.2.1 Πλήρωση με ψυκτικό μέσο

Το ψυκτικό R32 είναι παρεχόμενο από το εργοστάσιο μέσα στην 
εξωτερική μονάδα.

8.2.2  Προφυλάξεις σε περίπτωση διαρροής 
ψυκτικού αερίου

Οι υπεύθυνοι για την εγκατάσταση και οι υπεύθυνοι για το 
σχεδιασμό και τον καθορισμό των τεχνικών χαρακτηριστικών 
υποχρεούνται να συμμορφώνονται με τους τοπικούς κώδικες και 
κανονισμούς ασφαλείας σε περίπτωση διαρροής ψυκτικού μέσου.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Μην	πραγματοποιήσετε	πλήρωση	με	ΟΞΥΓΟΝΟ,	ΑΣΕΤΙΛΙΝΗ	ή	άλλα	

εύφλεκτα	ή	δηλητηριώδη	αέρια	στις	σωληνώσεις	ψυκτικού	διότι	ενδέχεται	
να	προκληθεί	 έκρηξη.	 Για	 αυτά	 τα	 είδη	 ελέγχων,	 συνιστάται	 η	 χρήση	
αποξυγονωμένου	 αέριου	 αζώτου	 όταν	 εκτελείται	 έλεγχος	 διαρροής	 ή	
στεγανότητας.	Αυτά	τα	είδη	αερίων	είναι	εξαιρετικά	επικίνδυνα,	

•	 Μονώστε	πλήρως	τις	ενώσεις	και	τα	ρακόρ	στο	κομμάτι	της	σύνδεσης	
σωλήνωσης.

•	 Μονώστε	καλά	τους	σωλήνες	υγρού	για	να	επιτύχετε	μέγιστη	απόδοση.	
Διαφορετικά,	 θα	 σχηματιστεί	 υγρασία	 στην	 εξωτερική	 επιφάνεια	 των	
σωλήνων.

•	 Πραγματοποιήστε	την	πλήρωση	σωστά.	Η	υπερπλήρωση	ή	ελλειμματική	
πλήρωση	μπορεί	να	προκαλέσει	βλάβη	στο	συμπιεστή.

•	 Ελέγξτε	σχολαστικά	για	τυχόν	διαρροή	ψυκτικού.	Εκτεταμένη	διαρροή	
ψυκτικού	 ενδέχεται	 να	 προκαλέσει	 δυσκολία	 στην	 αναπνοή	 ή	
αποδέσμευση	επικίνδυνων	αερίων	αν	υπάρχει	στο	χώρο	εστία	φλόγας.	

•	 Εάν	το	ρακόρ	σφιχτεί	υπερβολικά,	μπορεί	να	ραγίσει	μετά	από	μεγάλο	
χρονικό	διάστημα	και	να	προκληθεί	διαρροή	ψυκτικού.

9 ΣΩΛΗΝΩΣΕΙΣ ΑΠΟΧΕΤΕΎΣΗΣ

9.1 ΣΎΝΔΕΣΗ ΑΠΟΧΕΤΕΎΣΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ 
(ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑ)

Όταν η βάση της εξωτερικής μονάδας λειτουργεί προσωρινά 
ως παραλήπτης των υγρών αποχέτευσης και τα υγρά αυτά 
απορρίπτονται, η συγκεκριμένη προεξοχή αποχέτευσης 
χρησιμοποιείται για τη σύνδεση των σωληνώσεων αποχέτευσης.

Μοντέλο DBS-12L

Διαδικασία σύνδεσης

1 Τοποθετήστε τον ελαστικό δακτύλιο στην προεξοχή 
αποχέτευσης και σπρώξτε τον μέχρι το άκρο της προεξοχής.

2 Τοποθετήστε την προεξοχή στη βάση μονάδας μέχρι το άκρο 
της προεξοχής (χείλος).

3 Το μέγεθος της προεξοχής αποχέτευσης είναι Ø15 mm 
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(Εξωτ.Διαμ.(OD))
4 Οι σωλήνες αποχέτευσης είναι διαθέσιμοι στο εμπόριο.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Μην	χρησιμοποιείτε	την	προεξοχή	αποχέτευσης	σε	ψυχρές	περιοχές,	

διότι	ενδέχεται	να	παγώσει	το	νερό	της	αποχέτευσης.
•	 Η	προεξοχή	αποχέτευσης	δεν	αρκεί	για	τη	συλλογή	όλου	του	νερού	

αποχέτευσης.	Αν	η	συλλογή	του	νερού	αποχέτευσης	είναι	απολύτως	
απαραίτητη,	χρησιμοποιήστε	μια	λεκάνη	με	μεγαλύτερη	χωρητικότητα	
από	τη	βάση	της	μονάδας	και	τοποθετήστε	τη	κάτω	από	τη	μονάδα.

Σωλήνας 
αποχέτευσης

Πλαστικό 
καπάκι

100mm

Πλαστικό 
καπάκι

Οπή αποστράγγισης

≥ O.D. ∅ 15 χιλ

Πλαστικό καπάκι

Οπή αποστράγγισης

Ώθηση

9.2 ΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ ZNX

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
Μην συνδέετε την τροφοδοσία ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος στην εσωτερική 
μονάδα πριν από την πλήρωση νερού (και στο κύκλωμα ZNX αν 
υπάρχει) και τον έλεγχο για την πίεση νερού και για τυχόν διαρροή 
νερού.

9.2.1  Προαιρετικά επιπλέον υδραυλικά στοιχεία 
για θέρμανση

Φύση Αριθ. Όνομα εξαρτήματος

Συνδέσεις σωλήνωσης
1 Είσοδος νερού (θέρμανση)
2 Έξοδος νερού (θέρμανση)

Μη παρεχόμενο 3 Βαλβίδα διακοπής (μη παρεχόμενο)

Εξαρτήματα 4
Βαλβίδα ελέγχου νερού  
(ATW-WCV-01 εξάρτημα)

Μη παρεχόμενο 5 Βαλβίδα διακοπής

Τα παρακάτω υδραυλικά στοιχεία είναι απαραίτητα για να 
εκτελεστεί σωστά η θέρμανση του κυκλώματος νερού:
• Πρέπει να εγκατασταθούν δύο βαλβίδες διακοπής (μη 

παρεχόμενο, αξεσουάρ) (3) στη μονάδα. Μια στη σύνδεση 
εισόδου νερού (1) και την άλλη στη σύνδεση εξόδου 
νερού (2) έτσι ώστε να διευκολυνθεί οποιαδήποτε εργασία 
συντήρησης.

• Μια βαλβίδα ελέγχου νερού (ATW-WCV-01 εξάρτημα) 
(5) με 1 βαλβίδα διακοπής (μη παρεχόμενο) (4) πρέπει να 

συνδεθεί στο σημείο πλήρωσης νερού όταν γίνει η πλήρωση 
της μονάδας. Η βαλβίδα ελέγχου λειτουργεί ως διακόπτης 
ασφαλείας για να προστατέψει την εγκατάσταση από 
αντίθλιψη, αντίστροφη ροή και αντίστροφο σιφωνισμό μη 
πόσιμου νερού στο παρεχόμενο δίκτυο πόσιμου νερού.

9.2.2  Προαιρετικά επιπλέον υδραυλικά στοιχεία 
για ZNX

Φύση Αριθ. Όνομα εξαρτήματος

Συνδέσεις 
σωλήνωσης

1 Είσοδος νερού (θέρμανση)
2 Έξοδος νερού (θέρμανση)
3 Είσοδος του στοιχείου θέρμανσης
4 Έξοδος του στοιχείου θέρμανσης
5 Είσοδος νερού (ZNX)
6 Έξοδος νερού (ZNX)

Μη παρεχόμενο 7 Βαλβίδα διακοπής (μη παρεχόμενο)

Εξαρτήματα
8 Δεξαμενή ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης 

(εξάρτημα DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9
Βαλβίδα 3 κατευθύνσεων  
(εξάρτημα ATW-3WV-01)

Μη παρεχόμενο
10 Διακλάδωση τύπου T
11 Σωλήνες στοιχείου θέρμανσης

Το YUTAKI M δεν παρέχεται από το εργοστάσιο για τη 
λειτουργία ZNX, αλλά μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την 
παραγωγή του ZNX αν είναι εγκατεστημένα τα παρακάτω 
στοιχεία:
• Μια δεξαμενή αποθήκευσης ζεστού νερού οικιακής 

χρήσης (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E εξάρτημα) (8) πρέπει 
να εγκατασταθεί σε συνδυασμό με τη μονάδα.

• Μια βαλβίδα 3 κατευθύνσεων (ATW-3WV-01 εξάρτημα) 
(9) πρέπει να συνδέεται σε ένα σημείο της σωλήνωσης 
εξόδου νερού της εγκατάστασης.

• Μια διακλάδωση τύπου T (μη παρεχόμενο) (10) πρέπει 
να συνδέεται σε ένα σημείο της σωλήνωσης εισόδου νερού 
της εγκατάστασης.

• Δύο σωλήνες νερού (μη παρεχόμενο) (11). Ένας 
σωλήνας μεταξύ της βαλβίδας 3 κατευθύνσεων και της 
εισόδου του στοιχείου θέρμανσης (3) της δεξαμενής ZNX και 
ο άλλος μεταξύ της διακλάδωσης τύπου T και της εξόδου του 
στοιχείου θέρμανσης (4) της δεξαμενής ZNX.
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Επίσης, χρειάζονται τα παρακάτω στοιχεία για το κύκλωμα ZNX:

Φύση Αριθ. Όνομα εξαρτήματος

Συνδέσεις 
σωλήνωσης

1 Είσοδος νερού (ZNX)
2 Έξοδος νερού (ZNX)

Μη 
παρεχόμενο

3

Βαλβίδα ανακούφισης πίεσης και θερμοκρασίας 
3a Βαλβίδα διακοπής
3b Βαλβίδα ελέγχου νερού
3c Βαλβίδα ανακούφισης πίεσης

4 Βαλβίδα διακοπής
5 Αποστράγγιση

• 1 Βαλβίδα διακοπής (μη παρεχόμενο): πρέπει να 
εγκατασταθεί μία βαλβίδα διακοπής (4) μετά τη σύνδεση 
εξόδου νερού ZNX της δεξαμενής ZNX (2) για να 
διευκολυνθεί οποιαδήποτε εργασία συντήρησης.

• Μία βαλβίδα ασφαλείας νερού (μη παρεχόμενο): το 
εξάρτημα (3) είναι μια βαλβίδα ανακούφισης πίεσης και 
θερμοκρασίας που πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί όσο το δυνατόν 
πιο κοντά στη σύνδεση εισόδου ZNX της δεξαμενής ZNX 
(1). Πρέπει να διασφαλιστεί η σωστή αποχέτευση (5) για τη 
βαλβίδα κατάθλιψης αυτής της βαλβίδας. Αυτή η βαλβίδα 
ασφαλείας νερού πρέπει να παρέχει τα εξής:
 - Προστασία πίεσης
 - Λειτουργία μη επιστροφής
 - Βαλβίδα διακοπής
 - Πλήρωση
 - Αποστράγγιση

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Ο	σωλήνας	αποχέτευσης	πρέπει	να	είναι	πάντα	ανοιχτός	στην	ατμόσφαιρα,	
χωρίς	πάγο	 και	 με	συνεχόμενη	 κλίση	προς	 τα	 κάτω	σε	περίπτωση	που	
υπάρχει	διαρροή	νερού.

9.2.3  Προαιρετικά επιπλέον υδραυλικά στοιχεία 
(Για ZNX)

Σε περίπτωση επανακυκλοφορίας κυκλώματος για το κύκλωμα 
ZNX:

Φύση Αριθ. Όνομα εξαρτήματος

Συνδέσεις σωλήνωσης
1 Είσοδος νερού (ZNX)
2 Έξοδος νερού (ZNX)

Εξαρτήματα 3
Βαλβίδα ελέγχου νερού  
(ATW-WCV-01 εξάρτημα)

Μη παρεχόμενο
4 Αντλία νερού
5 Βαλβίδα διακοπής

• 1 αντλία επανακυκλοφορίας νερού (μη παρεχόμενο): 
αυτή η αντλία νερού (3) θα βοηθήσει στη σωστή 
επανακυκλοφορία του ζεστού νερού στην είσοδο ZNX.

• 1 Βαλβίδα ελέγχου νερού (ATW-WCV-01 εξάρτημα): 
αυτό το εξάρτημα Hitachi (3) συνδέεται μετά την αντλία 
επανακυκλοφορίας νερού (4) για να διασφαλιστεί η μη 
επιστροφή νερού.

• 2 Βαλβίδες διακοπής (μη παρεχόμενο) (5): μια πριν την 
αντλία επανακυκλοφορίας νερού (4) και μια μετά το εξάρτημα 
βαλβίδα ελέγχου νερού (3).

9.2.4  Απαιτήσεις και συστάσεις για το 
υδραυλικό κύκλωμα

• Το μέγιστο μήκος σωλήνωσης εξαρτάται από τη μέγιστη 
διαθέσιμη πίεση στο σωλήνα εξόδου νερού. Ελέγξτε τις 
καμπύλες της αντλίας.

• Η μονάδα διαθέτει έναν χειροκίνητη εξαέρωση (παρεχόμενο 
από το εργοστάσιο) στην υψηλότερη θέση της μονάδας. Αν 
αυτή η θέση δεν είναι η υψηλότερη της εγκατάστασης νερού, 
μπορεί να εγκλωβιστεί αέρας μέσα στους σωλήνες νερού και να 
προκληθεί βλάβη στο σύστημα. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση πρέπει 
να εγκατασταθούν επιπλέον εξαερωτήρες (μη παρεχόμενο), για 
να εμποδίσει την εισαγωγή αέρα στο κύκλωμα νερού.

• Για σύστημα ενδοδαπέδιας θέρμανσης, ο αέρας πρέπει να 
εξαερώνεται με μια εξωτερική αντλία και ένα ανοιχτό κύκλωμα 
για την αποφυγή αερόσακων.

• Όταν η μονάδα σταματάει ενώ το σύστημα είναι κλειστό και 
η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος είναι πολύ χαμηλή, μπορεί να 
παγώσει το νερό στους σωλήνες και την αντλία κυκλοφορίας 
προκαλώντας ζημιά στους σωλήνες και την αντλία νερού. Σε 
αυτές τις περιπτώσεις, ο εγκαταστάτης πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί 
ότι η θερμοκρασία νερού μέσα στους σωλήνες δεν πέφτει 
κάτω από το σημείο πήξης. Για να αποφευχθεί αυτό, η μονάδα 
διαθέτει ένα μηχανισμό αυτό-προστασίας που πρέπει να 
ενεργοποιηθεί (ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο συντήρησης, κεφάλαιο 
"Προαιρετικές	λειτουργίες").

• Επιπρόσθετα, σε περιπτώσεις που η αποχέτευση νερού 
είναι δύσκολη, ένα αντιψυκτικό μείγμα γλυκόλης (αιθυλενίου 

ΣΩΛΗΝΩΣΕΙΣ ΑΠΟΧΕΤΕΥΣΗΣ

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021245

E
L



ή προπυλενίου) είναι αναγκαίο (μεταξύ 10% και 40% 
περιεκτικότητας). Η απόδοση της μονάδας κατά τη λειτουργία 
με γλυκόλη ενδέχεται να μειωθεί ανάλογα με το ποσοστό 
γλυκόλης που χρησιμοποιείται, καθώς η γλυκόλη είναι υψηλής 
πυκνότητας σε σύγκριση με του νερού.

• Ελέγξτε ότι η αντλία νερού του κυκλώματος θέρμανσης 
λειτουργεί εντός των ορίων λειτουργίας της αντλίας και ότι 
η ροή νερού είναι πάνω από το ελάχιστο όριο της αντλίας. 
Αν η ροή νερού είναι κάτω από 6 λίτρα/λεπτό, εμφανίζεται η 
προειδοποίηση στη μονάδα.

• Ένα επιπλέον ειδικό φίλτρο νερού συνιστάται για εγκατάσταση 
στη θέρμανση (επιτόπια εγκατάσταση), για να αφαιρεθούν τυχόν 
κατάλοιπα σωματιδίων από την χαλκοκόλληση, τα οποία δεν 
είναι δυνατόν να αφαιρεθούν από το φίλτρο νερού της μονάδας.

• Αν επιλέγετε μια δεξαμενή για τη λειτουργία ZNX, πρέπει να 
λάβετε υπόψη τα παρακάτω σημεία:
 - Η ικανότητα αποθήκευσης της δεξαμενής πρέπει να 

πληροί την καθημερινή κατανάλωση για την αποφυγή 
στάσιμου νερού.

 - Πρέπει να κυκλοφορεί καθαρό νερό μέσα στο κύκλωμα 
νερού της δεξαμενής ZNX τουλάχιστον μια φορά την 
ημέρα κατά τις πρώτες ημέρες μετά την εγκατάσταση. 
Επίσης, πρέπει να ξεπλύνετε το σύστημα με καθαρό 
νερό όταν δεν πραγματοποιείται κατανάλωση του ZNX 
για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.

 - Μην λειτουργείτε για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα 
την σωλήνωση νερού μεταξύ της δεξαμενής και της 
εγκατάστασης ZNX για να μειώσετε τις πιθανές απώλειες 
θερμοκρασίας.

 - Αν η πίεση εισόδου κρύου νερού οικιακής χρήσης είναι 
μεγαλύτερη από τη σχεδιασμένη πίεση του εξοπλισμού 
(6 bar), πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί ένας ρυθμιστήρας πίεσης 
με ονομαστική τιμή 7 bar.

• Εφόσον είναι απαραίτητο, τοποθετήστε μονωτικό υλικό 
στους σωλήνες για να αποφύγετε απώλειες θερμότητας.

• Όπου είναι δυνατόν, χρησιμοποιήστε βαλβίδες εκροής για τις 
σωληνώσεις του νερού, προκειμένου να ελαχιστοποιηθεί η 
αντίσταση ροής και να διατηρηθεί επαρκής ροή του νερού.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εγκατάσταση πραγματοποιείται 
σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία σχετικά με τη 
σύνδεση σωληνώσεων και τα υλικά, τους κανόνες υγιεινής, 
τους ελέγχους και την πιθανή χρήση κάποιων ειδικών 
εξαρτημάτων όπως οι θερμοστατικές βαλβίδες ανάμιξης, η 
βαλβίδα υπερχείλισης διαφορικής πίεσης, κλπ.

• Η μέγιστη πίεση νερού είναι 3 bar (ονομαστική πίεση ανοίγ-
ματος της βαλβίδας ασφαλείας). Χρησιμοποιήστε την κατάλ-
ληλη συσκευή για μείωση πίεσης μέσα στο κύκλωμα νερού 
για να διασφαλίσετε ότι ΔΕΝ θα υπερβεί τη μέγιστη πίεση.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βαλβίδα ασφαλείας και η εξαερωτήρας 
είναι προς τη σωστή κατεύθυνση ή προσανατολισμό για να 
μην έρθει το νερό σε επαφή με τα εξαρτήματα της μονάδας.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα παρεχόμενα εξαρτήματα που 
εγκαθίστανται στο κύκλωμα σωλήνωσης μπορεί να 
διατηρούν την πίεση νερού και το εύρος θερμοκρασίας 
νερού με το οποίο μπορεί να λειτουργήσει η μονάδα.

• Οι μονάδες YUTAKI έχουν σχεδιαστεί για αποκλειστική 
χρήση σε κλειστό κύκλωμα νερού.

• Η εσωτερική πίεση αέρα της δεξαμενής του δοχείου 
εκτόνωσης θα προσαρμοστεί στον όγκο νερού της τελικής 
εγκατάστασης (παρεχόμενο από το εργοστάσιο με 0,1 MPa 
εσωτερικής πίεσης αέρα).

• Δεν πρέπει να προσθέσετε κανένα είδος γλυκόλης στο 
κύκλωμα νερού.

• Τα καπάκια αποχέτευσης πρέπει να παρέχονται σε όλα 
τα χαμηλά σημεία της εγκατάστασης για να επιτρέψει την 
πλήρη αποστράγγιση του κυκλώματος κατά τη συντήρηση.

9.2.5 Πλήρωση νερού

1 Ελέγξτε ότι η βαλβίδα ελέγχου νερού (ATW-WCV-01 
εξάρτημα) με μια βαλβίδα διακοπής (μη παρεχόμενο) 
συνδέεται στο σημείο πλήρωσης νερού (σύνδεση εισόδου 
νερού) για την πλήρωση του υδραυλικού κυκλώματος 
θέρμανσης (βλέπε «9.2	Θέρμανση	και	ZNX»). 

2 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι βαλβίδες είναι ανοιχτές (βαλβίδες 
διακοπής της εισόδου/εξόδου νερού και τις υπόλοιπες 
βαλβίδες των εξαρτημάτων της εγκατάστασης θέρμανσης). 

3 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι εξαερισμοί της μονάδας και της 
εγκατάστασης λειτουργούν σωστά.

4 Συνδέστε το σωλήνα αποχέτευσης στη βαλβίδα ασφαλείας 
και βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένος στο 
γενικό σύστημα αποχέτευσης. Η βαλβίδα ασφαλείας 
χρησιμοποιείται αργότερα ως συσκευή εξαερωτήρα κατά τη 
διάρκεια της πλήρωσης νερού.

5 Γεμίστε το κύκλωμα θέρμανσης με νερό μέχρι η πίεση στο 
μανόμετρο να δείξει περίπου 1,8 bar. 

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Ενώ	το	σύστημα	γεμίζει	με	νερό,	συνιστάται	η	χειροκίνητη	λειτουργία	της	
βαλβίδας	ώστε	να	βοηθήσει	τη	διαδικασία	εξαέρωσης	του	αέρα.	

6 Αφαιρέστε όσο το δυνατόν περισσότερο αέρα μέσα από 
το κύκλωμα νερού μέσω του εξαερωτήρα και άλλους 
εξαεριστήρες στην εγκατάσταση (fan coils, καλοριφέρ...). 

7 Εκκινήστε τον έλεγχο λειτουργίας του εξαερωτήρα. 
Υπάρχουν δύο λειτουργίες (χειροκίνητη και αυτόματη), 
οι οποίες βοηθάνε σε περιπτώσεις εγκαταστάσεων με 
θέρμανση και λειτουργία του ZNX:
a. Χειροκίνητα: Εκκινήστε και διακόψτε τη μονάδα 

χειροκίνητα χρησιμοποιώντας το χειριστήριο μονάδας 
(κουμπί Εκκίνηση/διακοπή) και χρησιμοποιώντας, 
επίσης, την ακίδα 2 του DSW4 του PCB1 (ON: 
Εξαναγκασμένο να κατευθύνεται στο στοιχείο ZNX, OFF: 
Εξαναγκασμένο να κατευθύνεται στη θέρμανση).

b. Αυτόματα: Επιλέξτε τη λειτουργία εξαέρωσης 
χρησιμοποιώντας το χειριστήριο χρήστη. Όταν εκκινείται 
η λειτουργία αυτόματης εξαέρωσης, αλλάζει αυτόματα η 
ταχύτητα αντλίας και η θέση της βαλβίδας  
3 κατευθύνσεων (θέρμανση ή ZNX):

Αντλία 
νερού

ZNX  
3Wv

Δευτερόλεπτα

Δευτερόλεπτα
Επανάληψη...

Επανάληψη...

ON

OFF

8 Αν μια μικρή ποσότητα του αέρα παραμένει ακόμα μέσα στο 
κύκλωμα νερού, πρέπει να απομακρυνθεί με τη χειροκίνητη 
εξαέρωση της μονάδας κατά τη διάρκεια των πρώτων ωρών 
της λειτουργίας. Μόλις βγει ο αέρας από την εγκατάσταση, 
μπορεί να προκληθεί μείωση της πίεσης νερού στο κύκλωμα. 
Επομένως, πρέπει να γεμίσετε επιπλέον νερό μέχρι η πίεση 
νερού να επιστρέψει σε ένα επίπεδο περίπου 1,8 bar. 
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? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Η	 μονάδα	 διαθέτει	 έναν	 χειροκίνητη	 εξαέρωση	 (παρεχόμενο	 από	

το	 εργοστάσιο)	 στην	 υψηλότερη	 θέση	 της	 μονάδας.	 Αν	 υπάρχουν	
υψηλότερα	σημεία	στην	 εγκατάσταση	νερού,	μπορεί	 να	 εγκλωβιστεί	
αέρας	 μέσα	 στους	 σωλήνες	 νερού	 και	 να	 προκληθεί	 βλάβη	 στο	
σύστημα.	Σε	αυτή	την	περίπτωση	πρέπει	να	εγκατασταθούν	επιπλέον	
εξαερωτήρες	(μη	παρεχόμενο),	για	να	εμποδίσει	την	εισαγωγή	αέρα	
στο	κύκλωμα	νερού.	Οι	εξαεριστήρες	πρέπει	να	βρίσκονται	σε	σημεία	
με	εύκολη	πρόσβαση	για	συντήρηση.	

•	 Η	πίεση	 νερού	που	 εμφανίζεται	 στο	 μανόμετρο	 μπορεί	 να	 διαφέρει	
αναλόγως	 της	 θερμοκρασίας	 νερού	 (όσο	 υψηλότερη	 θερμοκρασία,	
τόσο	 πιο	 υψηλή	 πίεση).	 Ωστόσο,	 πρέπει	 να	 διατηρηθεί	 πάνω	 από		
1	bar	για	να	εμποδίσει	την	εισαγωγή	αέρα	στο	κύκλωμα.

•	 Πλήρωση	του	κυκλώματος	με	νερό	βρύσης.	Το	νερό	στην	εγκατάσταση	
θέρμανσης	 πρέπει	 να	 συμφωνεί	 με	 την	 EN	 οδηγία	 98/83	 EK.	Δεν	
συνιστάται	 η	 χρήση	 μη	 πόσιμου	 νερού	 (για	 παράδειγμα,	 νερό	 από	
πηγάδια,	ποτάμια,	λίμνες,	κλπ.)	(Βλέπε	ενότητα	"Ποιότητα	νερού"	του	
CD-ROM).	

•	 Η	μέγιστη	πίεση	νερού	είναι	3	bar	(ονομαστική	πίεση	ανοίγματος	της	
βαλβίδας	 ασφαλείας).	 Χρησιμοποιήστε	 την	 κατάλληλη	 συσκευή	 για	
μείωση	πίεσης	μέσα	στο	κύκλωμα	νερού	για	να	διασφαλίσετε	ότι	ΔΕΝ	
θα	υπερβεί	τη	μέγιστη	πίεση.	

•	 Για	ενδοδαπέδια	συστήματα,	ο	αέρας	πρέπει	να	εξαερώνεται	με	μια	
εξωτερική	αντλία	και	ένα	ανοιχτό	κύκλωμα	για	να	μην	σχηματιστούν	
κενά	αέρα.	

•	 Ελέγξτε	με	προσοχή	για	διαρροές	στο	κύκλωμα	νερού,	στις	συνδέσεις	
και	στα	στοιχεία	κυκλώματος.

9.3 ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΕΛΑΧΙΣΤΟΎ ΟΓΚΟΎ ΝΕΡΟΎ
Στο επόμενο μέρος παρουσιάζεται ο τρόπος υπολογισμού 
του ελάχιστου όγκου νερού στο σύστημα για την προστασία 
του προϊόντος (αντιταλαντευτική διάταξη) και την πτώση 
θερμοκρασίας κατά την απόψυξη.

1 Όγκος νερού που προστατεύει το προϊόν
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο όγκος νερού ισούται με ή είναι μεγαλύτερος 
από αυτούς που παρουσιάζονται παρακάτω, προκειμένου να 
μειώσετε τη συχνότητα ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης της 
μονάδας YUTAKI M όταν δεν υπάρχει φορτίο ή το φορτίο είναι 
υπερβολικά ελαφρύ. Όταν ο όγκος νερού είναι μικρότερος 
από τον όγκο που υποδεικνύεται (ελάχιστος όγκος νερού), 
η λειτουργία του συμπιεστή σταματά συχνά από το ελαφρύ 
φορτίο, γεγονός που μπορεί να συντομεύσει τη διάρκεια ζωής 
του ή να προκαλέσει βλάβη.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Η	 προεπιλεγμένη	 εργοστασιακή	 ρύθμιση	 διαφοράς	 θερμοκρασίας	
ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης	είναι	"4ºC".	Σημειώστε	ότι	ο	ελάχιστος	
όγκος	 νερού	 διαφέρει	 ανάλογα	 με	 τη	 ρύθμιση	 για	 κάθε	 σκοπό,	 όπως	
φαίνεται	στον	επόμενο	πίνακα:

(Μονάδες: λίτρα)

Μοντέλο

Διαφορά θερμοκρασίας στην 
ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28
3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50
1ºC 80 80

2 Ελάχιστος απαιτούμενος όγκος νερού κατά την απόψυξη
• Για τον υπολογισμό χρησιμοποιείται η ακόλουθη εξίσωση:

Όπου: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	Q

Y
	

ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= Απαιτούμενος όγκος νερού (m3)
Ο ελάχιστος όγκος νερού που είναι απαραίτητος στην 
εγκατάσταση για την κάλυψη της απώλειας θερμότητας 
λόγω μείωσης στη θερμοκρασία παροχής νερού κατά την 
απόψυξη.

ΔT	= Επιτρεπόμενη πτώση θερμοκρασίας νερού (ºC)
Πτώση στη θερμοκρασία νερού παροχής που διατίθεται 
να επιτρέψει ο χρήστης στην εγκατάσταση.

QDEF = Απώλεια θερμότητας κατά την απόψυξη (kW)
Απώλεια θερμότητας που προκαλείται στο σύστημα με 
μείωση στη θερμοκρασία παροχής νερού, κάτι που μπορεί 
να επηρεάσει το επίπεδο θερμότητας άνεσης του χρήστη. 
Αυτή η τιμή είναι το άθροισμα των δύο παρακάτω στοιχείων:

QI = Ζήτηση θερμότητας από την εγκατάσταση (kW)
Ενώ γίνεται απόψυξη, η μονάδα δεν παρέχει τη θερμότητα 
που απαιτείται για κάλυψη της ζήτησης θερμότητας από την 
εγκατάσταση. Αυτή η τιμή μπορεί να ληφθεί με 2 τρόπους:

1.  Με χρήση της τιμής ζήτησης ενέργειας από την 
εγκατάσταση, αν είναι γνωστή.

2.  Εάν η τιμή δεν είναι γνωστή, μπορεί να υπολογιστεί 
χρησιμοποιώντας τη θερμαντική ικανότητα της 
μονάδας σε θερμοκρασία αέρα 0 ºC WB και μια 
θερμοκρασία νερού παροχής π.χ. 45 ºC.

Q
Y
 = Ψυκτικό φορτίο στη μονάδα YUTAKI M (kW)

Εκτός από το γεγονός ότι δεν παρέχεται η θερμότητα που 
απαιτείται για κάλυψη της θερμότητας που απαιτείται από 
την εγκατάσταση κατά την απόψυξη, η μονάδα παράγει 
επίσης κρύο. Μπορεί να υπολογιστεί ότι αυτή η τιμή είναι 
περίπου 85% της θερμαντικής ικανότητας της μονάδας σε 
τυπικές συνθήκες (θερμοκρασία αέρα: 6/7ºC (WB/DB) και 
θερμοκρασία εισόδου/εξόδου νερού: 40 / 45 ºC)

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Ο	μέγιστος	χρόνος	απόψυξης	θεωρείται	ότι	είναι	6	λεπτά	την	ώρα.

Ο παρακάτω πίνακας εμφανίζει τον ελάχιστο όγκο νερού που 
είναι απαραίτητος για κάθε μονάδα YUTAKI M σε περίπτωση 
επιτρεπτής πτώσης της θερμοκρασίας της τάξης των 10 ºC.

(Μονάδες: λίτρα)

Μοντέλο
Πτώση θερμοκρασίας νερού RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212
10ºC 106 106
15ºC 71 71
20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Οι	 τιμές	 που	 εμφανίζονται	 στον	 πίνακα	 βασίζονται	 σε	 θεωρητικές	

συνθήκες	 εγκατάστασης.	 Επιπλέον,	 η	 μονάδα	 YUTAKI	 M	 δέχεται	
διάφορες	διαμορφώσεις	υδραυλικών	κυκλωμάτων	και	η	τιμή	μπορεί	
να	είναι	διαφορετική	ανάλογα	με	κάθε	συγκεκριμένη	εγκατάσταση.

•	 Συνεπώς,	 ο	 πελάτης	 πρέπει	 να	 επανυπολογίσει	 αυτές	 τις	 τιμές	
ανάλογα	με	τις	πραγματικές	συνθήκες	της	εγκατάστασης.	
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9.4 ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ
Είναι απαραίτητο να αναλύσουμε την ποιότητα του 
νερού ελέγχοντας το pH, την ηλεκτρική αγωγιμότητα, την 
περιεκτικότητα σε ιόντα αμμωνίας, την περιεκτικότητα σε θείο 
κ.α. Παρακάτω δίνεται η προτεινόμενη τυπική ποιότητα νερού.

Στοιχείο

Σύστημα κρύου νερού Τάση (1)

Νερό που 
κυκλοφορεί 
(20 ºC κάτω 

από)

Παροχή 
νερού

Διάβρω-
ση

Δημιουρ-
γία στρώ-

ματος 
αλάτων

Τυπική ποιότητα pH 
(25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Ηλεκτρική 
αγωγιμότητα (mS/m) 
(25 ºC)  
{µS/cm} (25 ºC) (2)

Κάτω από 40 
Κάτω από 

400

Κάτω 
από 30 
Κάτω 

από 300
Ιόντα χλωρίου  
(mg CI¯/I) Κάτω από 50 Κάτω 

από 50
Ιόντα θεϊκού οξέος  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I) Κάτω από 50 Κάτω 

από 50
Το σύνολο της 
κατανάλωσης οξέων 
(pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Κάτω από 50 Κάτω 
από 50

Συνολική 
σκληρότητα  
(mg CaCO3 /I)

Κάτω από 70 Κάτω 
από 70

Σκληρότητα 
ασβεστίου (mg 
CaCO

3
/I)

Κάτω από 50 Κάτω 
από 50

Διοξείδιο του 
πυριτίου L  
(mg SIO

2
/I)

Κάτω από 30 Κάτω 
από 30

Ποιότητα αναφοράς 
Συνολικός σίδηρος 
(mg Fe/I)

Κάτω από 
1,0

Κάτω 
από 0,3

Συνολικός χαλκός  
(mg Cu/I)

Κάτω από 
1,0

Κάτω 
από 0,1

Ιόντα θείου  
(mg S2¯/I) Δεν θα ανιχνευτούν

Ιόντα αμμωνίας  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Κάτω από 
1,0

Κάτω 
από 0,1

Κατάλοιπα χλωρίου 
(mg CI/I)

Κάτω από 
0,3

Κάτω 
από 0,3

Επιπλέουσα 
ποσότητα 
ανθρακικού οξέος 
(mg CO

2
/I)

Κάτω από 
4,0

Κάτω 
από 4,0

Δείκτης 
σταθερότητας 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 (1)	Η	ένδειξη	 “ ”	στον	πίνακα	υποδεικνύει	 τον	παράγοντα	που	έχει	

σχέση	με	την	τάση	για	διάβρωση	ή	για	τη	δημιουργία	επικαθίσεων.
•	 (2)	Οι	τιμές	που	εμφανίζονται	σε“{}”	είναι	μόνο	για	αναφορά	σύμφωνα	

με	την	προηγούμενη	μονάδα.

9.5 ΣΎΝΔΕΣΗ ΣΩΛΗΝΩΣΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ

  � Θέση σωλήνωσης και μέγεθος σύνδεσης

Η μονάδα διαθέτει δύο ενώσεις παρεχόμενες από το εργοστάσιο 
για να συνδεθούν στο σωλήνα εισόδου / εξόδου νερού. 
Ανατρέξτε στο επόμενο σχήμα για τη θέση των σωλήνων νερού, 
τις διαστάσεις και τα μεγέθη σύνδεσης.

Είσοδος 
νερού

Έξοδος 
νερού

Περιγραφή Μέγεθος σύνδεσης

Είσοδος νερού Rp1”

Έξοδος νερού Rp1”

9.6 ΑΝΑΡΤΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΣΩΛΗΝΩΣΕΩΝ ΝΕΡΟΎ
Αναρτήστε τις σωληνώσεις νερού σε συγκεκριμένα σημεία και 
αποφύγετε την άμεση επαφή των σωληνώσεων νερού με το 
κτίριο: τοίχους, ταβάνια, κ.λπ.

Αν υπάρχει άμεση επαφή μεταξύ των σωλήνων, μπορεί 
να ηχήσει ένας μη κανονικός ήχος λόγω δόνησης των 
σωληνώσεων. Δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή αν πρόκειται για 
σωλήνωση μικρού μήκους.

Μην στερεώνετε τις σωληνώσεις νερού με μεταλλικές κατασκευές 
(οι σωληνώσεις μπορεί να διαστέλλονται και συστέλλονται) 

Παρακάτω παρουσιάζονται μερικά παραδείγματα τρόπων 
ανάρτησης.

Για μεγάλο βάρος Για σωλήνωση κατά 
μήκος του τοίχου

Για γρήγορη 
εγκατάσταση

10 ΡΎΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΎ

10.1 ΓΕΝΙΚΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τηρούνται οι παρακάτω συνθήκες σχετικά με 

την εγκατάσταση της τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος:
 - Η ικανότητα ισχύος της ηλεκτρικής εγκατάστασης είναι 

αρκετά μεγάλη για να υποστηρίξει την απαιτούμενη ισχύ 
του συστήματος YUTAKI (εξωτερική μονάδα + δεξαμενή 
ZNX (αν υπάρχει)).

 - Η τάση τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος είναι +/- 10% 
από την ονομαστική τάση.

 - Η αντίσταση της γραμμής τροφοδοσίας ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος είναι αρκετά χαμηλή για την αποφυγή τυχόν 
πτώσης τάσης για πάνω από 15% της ονομαστικής τάσης.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021248



• Δυνάμει της Οδηγίας του Συμβουλίου 2014/30/EU, σχετικά 
με την ηλεκτρομαγνητική συμβατότητα, στον επόμενο πίνακα 
παρατίθενται οι μέγιστες επιτρεπόμενες τιμές αντίστασης του 
συστήματος Zmax στο σημείο διεπαφής της παροχής ρεύματος 
του χρήστη, σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN61000-3-11.

Μοντέλο
Τροφοδοσία 
ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος

Κατάσταση 
λειτουργίας Zmax (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 
50Hz

- -

Με θερμαντήρα στη 
δεξαμενή ZNX 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

Με θερμαντήρα στη 
δεξαμενή ZNX 0,24

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Τα	 στοιχεία	 που	 αντιστοιχούν	 στο	 θερμαντήρα	 δεξαμενής	 ZNX	
υπολογίζονται	σε	συνδυασμό	με	το	εξάρτημα	δεξαμενής	αποθήκευση	
ζεστού	νερού	οικιακής	χρήσης	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• Η ιδανική κατάσταση κάθε μοντέλου αναφορικά με τις 
απαιτήσεις των κανονισμών EN 61000-3-2 και EN 61000-3-12 
είναι ως εξής:

Κατάσταση αναφορικά με τις 
απαιτήσεις των κανονισμών EN 

61000-3-2 και EN 61000-3-12
Μοντέλα

Εξοπλισμός σύμφωνα με τον 
κανονισμό EN 61000-3-2 
(Επαγγελματική χρήση)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η υπάρχουσα εγκατάσταση (διακόπτες 
κύριας τροφοδοσίας, διακόπτες κυκλώματος, καλώδια, 
σύνδεσμοι και καλώδιο ακροδεκτών) έχει πραγματοποιηθεί 
σύμφωνα με τους εθνικούς και τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

• Η χρήση του θερμαντήρα της δεξαμενής ZNX είναι ανενεργή 
ως εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση. Αν επιθυμείτε να ενεργοποιήσετε 
τη λειτουργία του θερμαντήρα της δεξαμενής ZNX κατά 
την κανονική λειτουργία της μονάδας, ρυθμίστε την ακίδα 
3 DSW4 του PCB1 στη θέση ON και χρησιμοποιήστε τις 
κατάλληλες προστασίες. 

10.2 ΣΎΝΔΕΣΗ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΩΝ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΩΣΕΩΝ 
ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΗ ΜΟΝΑΔΑ

  �  Η σύνδεση των ηλεκτρικών καλωδιώσεων 
της εξωτερικής μονάδας περιγράφεται στην 
παρακάτω εικόνα

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Τροφοδοσία 
ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος  

1~ 230V 50Hz

Καλώδιο ελέγχου 
(5V)

10.2.1  Τροφοδοσία και σύνδεση καλωδίωση 
μετάδοσης

  � Οδηγίες ασφαλείας

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Ελέγξτε	 τις	 απαιτήσεις	 και	 τις	 συστάσεις	 στο	 κεφάλαιο	 «10	 Ρυθμίσεις	
ηλεκτρικές	και	ελέγχου».

! Κ Ι Ν ΔΎ Ν Ο Σ
• Μην συνδέετε την τροφοδοσία ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος στην εσωτερική 

μονάδα πριν από την πλήρωση νερού (και στο κύκλωμα ZNX αν 
υπάρχει) και τον έλεγχο για την πίεση νερού και για τυχόν διαρροή 
νερού.

• Μην πραγματοποιήσετε κάποια σύνδεση ή ρύθμιση καλωδίωσης 
ή συνδέσεων αν δεν έχει απενεργοποιηθεί ο κύριος διακόπτης 
τροφοδοσίας.

• Αν χρησιμοποιείτε πάνω από μια πηγή ενέργειας, ελέγξτε και βε-
βαιωθείτε ότι είναι όλες απενεργοποιημένες προτού λειτουργήσετε 
τη μονάδα.

• Η εγκατάσταση της καλωδίωσης δεν πρέπει να έρχεται σε επαφή με 
τους σωλήνες ψυκτικού, τους σωλήνες νερού, τις άκρες δίσκων και 
ηλεκτρικών εξαρτημάτων μέσα στη μονάδα για την αποφυγή βλάβης, 
το οποίο μπορεί να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία ή βραχυκύκλωμα.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε	ένα	κύκλωμα	ισχύος	κατάλληλο	για	τη	μονάδα.	Μην	

χρησιμοποιείτε	 ένα	 κύκλωμα	 ισχύος	 από	 κοινού	 με	 την	 εξωτερική	
μονάδα	ή	οποιαδήποτε	άλλη	συσκευή.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	 ότι	 όλες	 οι	 συσκευές	 καλωδίωσης	 και	 προστασίας	
είναι	 κατάλληλες,	 συνδεδεμένες,	 ταυτοποιημένες	 και	 στερεωμένες	
στους	αντίστοιχους	ακροδέκτες	 της	 μονάδας,	 ειδικά	 η	 γείωση	 και	 η	
καλωδίωση	ηλεκτρικού	ρεύματος,	λαμβάνοντας	υπόψη	τους	ισχύοντες	
εθνικούς	και	τοπικούς	κανονισμούς.	Πραγματοποιήστε	σωστή	γείωση.	
Η	μη	σωστή	γείωση	μπορεί	να	προκαλέσει	ηλεκτροπληξία.

•	 Προστασία	της	μονάδας	από	μικρά	ζώα	(όπως	τρωκτικά)	που	μπορεί	
να	 προκαλέσουν	 βλάβη	 στο	 σωλήνα	 αποχέτευσης	 και	 σε	 κάποιο	
εσωτερικό	καλώδιο	ή	κάποιο	άλλο	ηλεκτρικό	μέρος,	το	οποίο	μπορεί	
να	οδηγήσει	σε	ηλεκτροπληξία	ή	βραχυκύκλωμα.

•	 Διατηρήστε	κάποια	απόσταση	μεταξύ	κάθε	ακροδέκτη	καλωδίων	και	
καλύψτε	τους	με	μονωτική	ταινία	όπως	παρουσιάζεται	στην	εικόνα.

Μονωτική ταινία
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10.3 ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΩΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΛΑΧΙΣΤΕΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΣΎΣΚΕΎΕΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	τα	μη	παρεχόμενα	ηλεκτρικά	εξαρτήματα	(κύριοι	διακόπτες	τροφοδοσίας,	διακόπτες	κυκλώματος,	καλώδια,	συνδέσεις	αγωγών	και	

ακροδέκτες	καλωδίων)	έχουν	επιλεγεί	σύμφωνα	με	τα	ηλεκτρικά	στοιχεία	που	αναφέρονται	σε	αυτό	το	κεφάλαιο	και	πληρούν	τους	εθνικούς	και	
τοπικούς	κανονισμούς.	Αν	χρειάζεται,	επικοινωνήστε	με	τους	τοπικούς	φορείς	όσον	αφορά	τα	πρότυπα,	τους	κανόνες,	κανονισμούς,	κλπ.	

•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε	ένα	κύκλωμα	ισχύος	κατάλληλο	για	τη	μονάδα.	Μην	χρησιμοποιείτε	ένα	κύκλωμα	ισχύος	από	κοινού	με	την	εξωτερική	μονάδα	ή	
οποιαδήποτε	άλλη	συσκευή.

Χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδια που δεν είναι ελαφρύτερα από το σύνηθες θωρακισμένο εύκαμπτο καλώδιο πολυχλωροπρενίου (τύπου 
60245 IEC 57).

Μοντέλο
Τροφοδοσία 
ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος

Κατάσταση λειτουργίας
Καλώδια τροφοδοσίας 
ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος Καλώδια μετάδοσης CB 

(A)
ELB

(αρ. πόλων/A/mA)
EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Με θερμαντήρα στη 
δεξαμενή ZNX 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Με θερμαντήρα στη 
δεξαμενή ZNX 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Τα	στοιχεία	που	αντιστοιχούν	στο	θερμαντήρα	δεξαμενής	ZNX	υπολογίζονται	σε	συνδυασμό	με	 το	 εξάρτημα	δεξαμενής	αποθήκευση	 ζεστού	νερού	
οικιακής	χρήσης	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	υπάρχει	εγκατεστημένος	διακόπτης	διαρροής	γείωσης	(ELB)	για	τις	μονάδες	(εξωτερική	μονάδα).
•	 Αν	η	εγκατάσταση	διαθέτει	ήδη	ένα	διακόπτη	διαρροής	γείωσης	(ELB),	βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	η	ονομαστική	τάση	ρεύματός	του	είναι	αρκετά	μεγάλη	να	

αντέξει	το	ρεύμα	των	μονάδων	(εξωτερική	μονάδα).

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Οι	ηλεκτρικές	ασφάλειες	μπορούν	να	χρησιμοποιηθούν	στη	θέση	του	μαγνητικού	διακόπτη	κυκλώματος.	Σε	αυτή	την	περίπτωση,	επιλέξτε	διακόπτες	

με	ονομαστικές	τιμές	παρόμοιες	με	το	διακόπτη	κυκλώματος.
•	 Ο	διακόπτης	διαρροής	γείωσης	(ELB)	που	αναφέρεται	σε	αυτό	το	εγχειρίδιο	είναι	επίσης	γνωστός	ως	διάταξη	προστασίας	από	διαρροή	ρεύματος	

(RCD)	ή	αυτόματος	διακόπτης	ρεύματος	διαρροής	(RCCB).
•	 Οι	διακόπτες	κυκλώματος	(CB)	είναι	επίσης	γνωστοί	ως	θερμικός-μαγνητικός	διακόπτης	κυκλώματος	ή	απλά	μαγνητικός	διακόπτης	κυκλώματος	(MCB).

10.4 ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΗ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΩΣΗ ΜΟΝΑΔΑΣ (ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ)

  � Σύνοψη των συνδέσεων του πίνακα ακροδεκτών

Ένδειξη Όνομα εξαρτήματος Περιγραφή
ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΑΚΡΟΔΕΚΤΩΝ 1 (ΤΒ1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Σύνδεση κύρια παροχή ρεύματος
L1
L2

-
L3

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΑΚΡΟΔΕΚΤΩΝ 2 (ΤΒ2)
1

Μετατροπή H-LINK Η μετάδοση H-LINK πρέπει να γίνει μεταξύ μονάδας, ATW-RTU (εκτός από ATW-RTU-04) ή 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη κεντρική συσκευή.2

3 Επικοινωνία H-LINK για 
τηλεχειριστήριο Ακροδέκτες για σύνδεση του χειριστηρίου μονάδας YUTAKI.

4

5 Θερμίστορ της δεξαμενής ZNX Ο αισθητήρας του ZNX χρησιμοποιείται για να ελέγχει τη θερμοκρασία της δεξαμενής αποθήκευσης 
ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

6 Κοινό θερμίστορ Κοινός ακροδέκτης για θερμίστορ

7
Θερμίστορ για θερμοκρασία 
της εξόδου νερού του δεύτερου 
κύκλου.

Ο αισθητήρας χρησιμοποιείται για το δεύτερο έλεγχο θερμοκρασίας και πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί μετά τη 
βαλβίδα ανάμιξης και την αντλία κυκλοφορίας.
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Ένδειξη Όνομα εξαρτήματος Περιγραφή

8
Θερμίστορ για θερμοκρασία 
της εξόδου νερού μετά τον 
υδραυλικό διαχωριστή.

Αισθητήρας νερού για υδραυλικό διαχωριστή, δοχείο αδράνειας ή συνδυασμός λέβητα.

9 Κοινό θερμίστορ Κοινός ακροδέκτης για θερμίστορ.

10 Θερμίστορ για τη θερμοκρασία 
του νερού πισίνας

Ο αισθητήρας χρησιμοποιείται για τον έλεγχο της θερμοκρασίας στην πισίνα και πρέπει να τοποθετείται 
μέσα στον εναλλάκτη θερμότητας τύπου πλάκας της πισίνας.

11 Θερμίστορ της θερμοκρασίας 
του δεύτερου περιβάλλοντος

Ο αισθητήρας χρησιμοποιείται για τον έλεγχο θερμοκρασίας του δεύτερου περιβάλλοντος και πρέπει να 
τοποθετείται σε εξωτερικό χώρο.

12 Γείωση Γείωση για τη βαλβίδα 3 κατευθύνσεων και την αντλία νερού.
13 Κοινή γραμμή Κοινή γραμμή τερματικού για είσοδο 1 και είσοδο 2.

14 Είσοδος 1 (Ζήτηση ON/OFF) 
(*)

Το σύστημα αντλίας θερμότητας αέρα-νερού έχει σχεδιαστεί για να επιτρέπει τη σύνδεση ενός 
απομακρυσμένου θερμοστάτη στον αποτελεσματικό έλεγχο της θερμοκρασίας στο σπίτι σας. Ανάλογα 
με τη θερμοκρασία δωματίου, ο θερμοστάτης θα ενεργοποιήσει και απενεργοποιήσει σύστημα αντλίας 
θερμότητας αέρα-νερού. 

15 Είσοδος 2 (λειτουργία ECO) (*) Διαθέσιμο σήμα που επιτρέπει τη μείωση θερμοκρασίας στη ρύθμιση νερού για κύκλωμα 1, 2 ή και των 
δύο.

16 Κοινή γραμμή Κοινή γραμμή τερματικού για εισόδους 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Είσοδος 3 (Πισίνα) (*) Μόνο για εγκαταστάσεις πισίνας: Πρέπει να συνδεθεί μια εξωτερική είσοδος στην αντλία θερμότητας 
αέρα-νερού για παρέχει σήμα όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη η αντλία νερού για την πισίνα.

18 Είσοδος 4 (Ηλιακός) (*) Διαθέσιμη είσοδος για συνδυασμό ηλιακού με τη δεξαμενή ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

19 Είσοδος 5 (Έξυπνη λειτουργία) 
(*)

Για τη σύνδεση μιας εξωτερικής συσκευής μετατροπής χρέωσης για την απενεργοποίηση της αντλίας 
θερμότητας κατά τη διάρκεια περιόδων υψηλής ζήτησης ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας. Αναλόγως της ρύθμισης, 
η αντλία θερμότητας ή η δεξαμενή ZNX κλειδώνει όταν το σήμα είναι ανοιχτό/κλειστό.

20 Είσοδος 6 (Επιτάχυνση ZNX) 
(*) Διαθέσιμη είσοδος για στιγμιαία θέρμανση της δεξαμενής αποθήκευση ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

21 Είσοδος 7 (Μετρητής ισχύος)

Η μέτρηση της πραγματικής κατανάλωσης ισχύος μπορεί να πραγματοποιηθεί με τη σύνδεση ενός 
εξωτερικού μετρητή ισχύος. Ο αριθμός των παλμών του μετρητή ισχύος είναι μια μεταβλητή, η οποία 
πρέπει να ρυθμιστεί. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο, κάθε παλμός εισόδου μπορεί να προστεθεί στην αντίστοιχη 
κατάσταση λειτουργίας (Θέρμανση, Ψύξη, Λειτουργία ZNX). Δυο πιθανές επιλογές:

- Ένας μετρητής ισχύος για όλες τις εγκαταστάσεις (Εσωτ.+Εξωτ. μονάδα).

- Δυο χωριστοί μετρητές ισχύος (ένας για Εσωτ. μονάδα και ένας για Εξωτ. μονάδα).
22 Ασφάλεια Aquastat για 

κύκλωμα 1 (WP1)
Τερματικά που χρησιμοποιούνται για τη σύνδεση του εξαρτήματος ασφάλεια Aquastat (ATW-AQT-01) 
για έλεγχο της θερμοκρασίας νερού στο κύκλωμα 1. 23

24(C) Βαλβίδα ανάμιξης κλειστή
Όταν απαιτείται ένα σύστημα ανάμιξης για έναν έλεγχο θερμοκρασίας δεύτερου περιβάλλοντος, αυτές οι 
δυο έξοδοι είναι αναγκαίες για τον έλεγχο της βαλβίδας ανάμιξης.25(O) Βαλβίδα ανάμιξης ανοιχτή

26(N) N κοινό

27(L) Αντλία νερού 2 (WP2) Όταν υπάρχει μια δεύτερη εφαρμογή θερμοκρασίας, μια δευτερεύουσα αντλία είναι η αντλία 
κυκλοφορίας για το δευτερεύον κύκλωμα θέρμανσης.

28
Βοηθητική ισχύς Τροφοδοσία ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος για ATW-RTU και την κεντρική συσκευή

29

30(N) Έξοδος ZNX του ηλεκτρικού 
θερμαντήρα

Αν η δεξαμενή ZNX περιλαμβάνει έναν ηλεκτρικό θερμαντήρα, η αντλία θερμότητας αέρα-νερού 
μπορεί να την ενεργοποιήσει εφόσον η αντλία θερμότητας δεν μπορεί να αποφέρει την απαιτούμενη 
θερμοκρασία του ZNX από μόνη της.31(L)

32(C) Κοινή γραμμή Κοινό τερματικό για τη βαλβίδα 3-κατευθύνσεων για τη δεξαμενή ZNX.

33(L) Βαλβίδα 3 κατευθύνσεων για 
δεξαμενή ZNX

Η αντλία θερμότητας αέρα-νερού μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη θέρμανση του ZNX. Η έξοδος 
υπάρχει όταν ενεργοποιείται το ZNX.

34(N) N κοινό Κοινό ουδέτερο τερματικό για βαλβίδα  κατευθύνσεων της δεξαμενής ZNX και των εξόδων 1 και 2.

35(L) Έξοδος 1 (βαλβίδα 3 
κατευθύνσεων για πισίνα) (*)

Η αντλία θερμότητας αέρα-νερού μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη θέρμανση της πισίνας. Η έξοδος 
ανοίγει όταν ενεργοποιείται η πισίνα.

36(L) Έξοδος 3 (Αντλία νερού 3 
(WP3)) (*)

Όταν υπάρχει ένας υδραυλικός διαχωριστής ή ένα δοχείο αδράνειας, είναι αναγκαία μια επιπλέον αντλία 
νερού (WP3).

37

Έξοδος 3 (βοηθητικός λέβητας 
ή ηλεκτρικός θερμαντήρας) (*)

Ο λέβητας μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την εναλλαγή με την αντλία θερμότητας όταν δεν μπορεί να 
επιτευχθεί η απαιτούμενη θερμοκρασία μόνο με την αντλία θερμότητας.

Ένας ηλεκτρικός θερμαντήρας νερού (ως εξάρτημα) χρησιμοποιείται για να παρέχει την επιπλέον 
θέρμανση που απαιτείται τις κρύες ημέρες.

38

39
Έξοδος 4 (Ηλιακός) (*) Έξοδος για ηλιακό σε συνδυασμό με τη δεξαμενή ζεστού νερού οικιακής χρήσης.

40

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
(*):	Οι	είσοδοι	και	οι	έξοδοι	που	αναφέρονται	στον	πίνακα	είναι	ρυθμίσεις	του	εργοστασίου.	Μπορεί	να	γίνει	ρύθμιση	και	χρήση	άλλων	λειτουργιών	των	
εισόδων	και	εξόδων	από	το	χειριστήριο	μονάδας.	Παρακαλούμε,	ανατρέξτε	στο	εγχειρίδιο	συντήρησης	για	λεπτομερείς	πληροφορίες.
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10.5 ΡΎΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΩΝ ΕΝΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ 
ΚΑΙ ΤΩΝ ΠΕΡΙΣΤΡΟΦΙΚΩΝ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΩΝ

10.5.1  Ρύθμιση των διακοπτών εναλλαγής για PCB1

  � Ποσότητα και θέση των διακοπτών εναλλαγής
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Δεν απαιτείται ρύθμιση
Όταν ρυθμίζετε την ακίδα αριθ.º1 στη θέση ON, 
η ανίχνευση ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος ακυρώνεται. 
Η ακίδα αριθ. 1 θα πρέπει να επιστρέψει στη 
θέση OFF μετά τις ηλεκτρολογικές εργασίες.

  � DSW301: Κατάσταση Test Run (Έλεγχος λετουργίας)

Ρύθμιση από το εργοστάσιο

  � DSW2: Ρύθμιση των προαιρετικών λειτουργιών

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

  � DSW3: Ικανότητα (Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση)
RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Δεν είναι απαραίτητη κάποια ρύθμιση
DSW4 RSW1

Εργοστασιακή 
ρύθμιση

  � DSW5:Τελική αντίσταση ακροδέκτη (Δεν είναι 
απαραίτητη κάποια ρύθμιση)

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

  � DSW6: Δεν είναι απαραίτητη κάποια ρύθμιση (Μην αλλάζετε)

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

  � DSW7: Δεν είναι απαραίτητη κάποια ρύθμιση (Μην αλλάζετε)

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

  � DSW302: ρύθμιση μήκους σωληνώσεων

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

  � Ένδειξη λυχνιών LED

Όνομα Χρώμα Ένδειξη
PCB1

LED1 Κόκκινο Ένδειξη ενεργοποίησης

LED2 Πράσινο Επικοινωνία με τον αντιστροφέα

LED3 Κίτρινο Μετάδοση H-LINK

LED4 Κίτρινο Δεν χρησιμοποιείται

LED351 Κόκκινο Για επιθεώρηση

LED353 Κόκκινο Για επιθεώρηση

PCB2
LD1 Κόκκινο Για επιθεώρηση

LD2 Κόκκινο Για επιθεώρηση

LD3 Κόκκινο Για επιθεώρηση

LD4 Κόκκινο Για επιθεώρηση

10.5.2  Θέση των διακοπτών εναλλαγής και των 
περιστροφικών διακοπτών

PCB3
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  �  Λειτουργία των διακοπτών εναλλαγής και των 
περιστροφικών διακοπτών
? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Η	ένδειξη	“■”	υποδεικνύει	τις	θέσεις	των	διακοπτών	εναλλαγής.
•	 Η	 απουσία	 της	 ένδειξης	 "■"	 υποδεικνύει	 ότι	 η	 θέση	 της	 ακίδας	 δεν	

επηρεάζεται.
•	 Οι	 εικόνες	 δείχνουν	 τις	 ρυθμίσεις	 πριν	 από	 την	 αποστολή	 ή	 μετά	 την	

επιλογή.
•	 Η	ένδειξη	"Not	used"	(δεν	χρησιμοποιείται)	δηλώνει	ότι	δεν	πρέπει	να	γίνει	

αλλαγή	ακίδας.	Αν	γίνει	αλλαγή	ενδέχεται	να	προκληθεί	δυσλειτουργία.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Πριν	από	τη	ρύθμιση	των	διακοπτών	εναλλαγής,	διακόψτε	την	τροφοδοσία	
και	στη	συνέχεια	ορίστε	τη	θέση	των	διακοπτών	εναλλαγής.	Σε	περίπτωση	
ρύθμισης	των	διακοπτών	εναλλαγής	χωρίς	τη	διακοπή	της	τροφοδοσίας,	
τα	περιεχόμενα	της	ρύθμισης	δεν	είναι	έγκυρα.

  � DSW1: Επιπλέον ρύθμιση 0

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση. Δεν χρειάζεται καμία ρύθμιση.

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Σε	περίπτωση	εγκατάστασης	του	εξαρτήματος	"Κιτ	ψύξης",	ενεργοποιήστε	
την	ακίδα	4	του	DSW1	ώστε	να	εκκινηθεί	η	λειτουργία	ψύξης.

  � DSW2: Ρύθμιση ικανότητας μονάδας
Δεν χρειάζεται καμία ρύθμιση.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Επιπλέον ρύθμιση 1

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

  � DSW4: Επιπλέον ρύθμιση 2

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση
87

Απόψυξη ZNX
87

Εξαναγκασμένη απενεργοποίηση 
θερμαντήρα

87

Προστασία μονάδας και εγκατάστασης 
σωλήνων αντιψυκτικού

87

Κανονική / ECO λειτουργία αντλίας νερού
87

Λειτουργία έκτακτης ανάγκης του θερμαντήρα 
ή λέβητα

87

Λειτουργία θερμαντήρα για δεξαμενή ZNX
87

Η βαλβίδα 3 κατευθύνσεων DHW και η 
βαλβίδα διαστολής εξαναγκάζονται ΟΝ

87

YUTAKI M - Κουτί του τηλεχειριστήριου
87

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Ποτέ	μην	ενεργοποιείτε	όλες	τις	ακίδες	του	διακόπτη	εναλλαγής	DSW4.	

Αν	συμβεί	αυτό,	θα	σβηστεί	το	λογισμικό	πρόγραμμα	της	μονάδας.
•	 Ποτέ	 μην	 ενεργοποιείτε	 ταυτόχρονα	 την	 "Εξαναγκασμένη	

απενεργοποίηση	 του	 θερμαντήρα"	 και	 την	 "Λειτουργία	 έκτακτης	
ανάγκης	του	θερμαντήρα	ή	λέβητα".

  � DSW5: Επιπλέον ρύθμιση 3

Σε περιπτώσεις που η εξωτερική μονάδα έχει εγκατασταθεί 
σε σημείο όπου ο αισθητήρας της θερμοκρασίας εξωτερικού 
περιβάλλοντος δεν μπορεί να δώσει μια κατάλληλη μέτρηση 
θερμοκρασίας στο σύστημα, ο 2ος αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας 
εξωτερικού περιβάλλοντος είναι διαθέσιμος ως εξάρτημα. 
Μπορείτε να επιλέξετε τον επιθυμητό αισθητήρα για κάθε 
κύκλωμα μέσω της ρύθμισης DSW1 και 2.

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

Αισθητήρας εξωτερικής μονάδας για 
κυκλώματα 1 και 2

Αισθητήρας εξωτερικής μονάδας για κύκλωμα 
1; Βοηθητικός αισθητήρας για κύκλωμα 2

Βοηθητικός αισθητήρας για κύκλωμα 1; 
Αισθητήρας εξωτερικής μονάδας για κύκλωμα 
2

Βοηθητικός αισθητήρας στη θέση του 
αισθητήρα εξωτερικής μονάδας και για τα δυο 
κυκλώματα

Χρησιμοποιείστε τη μέγιστη τιμή 
θερμοκρασίας μεταξύ του Two3 (λέβητα / 
θερμίστορ θερμαντήρα) και του Two (έξοδος 
νερού θερμίστορ) για τον έλεγχο νερού

  � DSW6: Δεν χρησιμοποιείται

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

(Μην αλλάζετε)
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  � DSW7: Επιπλέον ρύθμιση 4

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

Συμβατότητα με ATW-RTU-04 (Όταν 
απαιτείται λειτουργία λειτουργίας ψύξης)

  �  DSW15 και  RSW2/ DSW16 και RSW1: Δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται

Εργοστασιακή 
ρύθμιση

(Μην αλλάζετε)

  � DSW18: Δεν χρησιμοποιείται

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

(Μην αλλάζετε)

  � SSW1: Απομακρυσμένο/Τοπικό

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

(Απομακρυσμένη λειτουργία)

Απομακρυσμένο

Τοπικό

Τοπική λειτουργία
Απομακρυσμένο

Τοπικό

  � SSW2: Θέρμανση/Ψύξη

Εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση

(Λειτουργία θέρμανσης)

Θέρμανση 

Ψύξη

Τοπική λειτουργία ψύξης και θέρμανσης
Θέρμανση 

Ψύξη

10.5.3 Ένδειξη λυχνιών LED

Όνομα Χρώμα Ένδειξη

LED1 Πράσινο Ένδειξη ενεργοποίησης

LED2 Κόκκινο Ένδειξη ενεργοποίησης

LED3 Κόκκινο Λειτουργία αντλίας θερμότητας  
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Κίτρινο Προειδοποίηση (αναβοσβήνει ανά 1 δευτ.)

LED5 Πράσινο Δεν χρησιμοποιείται

LED6 Κίτρινο Μετάδοση H-LINK

LED7 Κίτρινο Μετάδοση H-LINK RCS

11 ΕΝΑΡΞΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑΣ

11.1 ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑ

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Τροφοδοτήστε	με	ηλεκτρική	ισχύ	το	σύστημα	για	12	ώρες	περίπου	πριν	

από	 τη	 λειτουργία	 του	 ή	 μετά	 από	 παρατεταμένη	 απενεργοποίηση.	
Το	 σύστημα	 δεν	 πρέπει	 να	 εκκινηθεί	 αμέσως	 μετά	 την	 τροφοδοσία	
ηλεκτρικής	ισχύος,	μπορεί	να	προκληθεί	βλάβη	στο	συμπιεστή	επειδή	
δεν	έχει	προλάβει	να	ζεσταθεί.

•	 Όταν	 το	 σύστημα	 εκκινείται	 ξανά	 μετά	 από	 την	 πάροδο	 3	 περίπου	
μηνών,	συνιστάται	ο	υπεύθυνος	συντήρησης	να	ελέγχει	το	σύστημα.

•	 Κλείστε	 τον	 κύριο	 διακόπτη	 γυρίζοντάς	 τον	 στη	 θέση	 OFF	 όταν	
το	 σύστημα	 θα	 παραμείνει	 εκτός	 λειτουργίας	 για	 μεγάλο	 χρονικό	
διάστημα:	ο	θερμαντήρας	ψυκτελαίου	ενεργοποιείται	ακόμη	και	όταν	
σταματά	 να	 λειτουργεί	 ο	 συμπιεστής,	 έτσι	 η	 ηλεκτρική	 κατανάλωση	
συνεχίζει	εκτός	και	αν	είναι	απενεργοποιημένος	ο	διακόπτης.

11.2 ΠΡΟΚΑΤΑΡΚΤΙΚΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η εγκατάσταση, θέστε τη μονάδα σε 
λειτουργία σύμφωνα με την παρακάτω διαδικασία και 
παραδώστε το σύστημα στον πελάτη. Εκτελέστε μεθοδικά την 
έναρξη λειτουργίας των μονάδων και ελέγξτε ότι είναι σωστά 
συνδεδεμένη η ηλεκτρική καλωδίωση και σωλήνωση.

Οι μονάδες YUTAKI M πρέπει να ρυθμιστούν από τον 
εγκαταστάτη για τη σωστή ρύθμιση και λειτουργία της μονάδας.

11.2.1 Έλεγχος της μονάδας

• Ελέγξτε την εξωτερική εμφάνιση της μονάδας για τυχόν 
βλάβες από τη μεταφορά ή την εγκατάσταση. 

• Ελέγξτε ότι όλα τα καλύμματα είναι πλήρως κλειστά. 
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τηρείται ο προτεινόμενος χώρος συντήρησης 

(βλέπε «6.1	Χώρος	συντήρησης»). 
• Ελέγξτε ότι η μονάδα έχει εγκατασταθεί σωστά. 

11.2.2 Ηλεκτρικός έλεγχος

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Μην	εκκινήσετε	τη	λειτουργία	του	συστήματος	εάν	δεν	ολοκληρώσετε	τους	
παρακάτω	ελέγχους:
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	 ότι	 η	 ηλεκτρική	 αντίσταση	 είναι	 μεγαλύτερη	 από	 1	MΩ,	

μετρώντας	 την	 αντίσταση	 μεταξύ	 της	 γείωσης	 και	 του	 ακροδέκτη	
των	 ηλεκτρικών	 εξαρτημάτων.	Αν	 δεν	 είναι,	 μην	 θέσετε	 το	 σύστημα	
σε	 λειτουργία	 μέχρι	 να	 βρεθεί	 και	 να	 επιδιορθωθεί	 η	 διαρροή	 του	
ρεύματος.	Μην	υπερβείτε	την	τάση	στους	ακροδέκτες	για	τη	μετάδοση	
και	τους	αισθητήρες.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	 ότι	 ο	 κεντρικός	 διακόπτης	 τροφοδοσίας	 έχει	 μείνει	
ανοιχτός	για	περισσότερες	από	12	ώρες,	προκειμένου	να	ζεσταθεί	το	
λάδι	του	συμπιεστή	από	το	θερμαντήρα	ψυκτελαίου.

•	 Σε	 τριφασική	 μονάδα	 ελέγξτε	 τη	 σύνδεση	 συχνότητας	 των	 φάσεων	
στον	πίνακα	ακροδεκτών.

•	 Ελέγξτε	την	τάση	τροφοδοσίας	(±10%	της	ονομαστικής	τάσης).
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	τα	μη	παρεχόμενα	ηλεκτρικά	μέρη	(κύριοι	διακόπτες,	

διακόπτες,	αγωγοί	και	ακροδέκτες	καλωδίων)	έχουν	επιλεχθεί	σωστά	
σύμφωνα	με	τις	ηλεκτρικές	προδιαγραφές	σε	αυτό	το	κείμενο	και	ότι	
τηρούνται	οι	κανονισμοί	σε	εθνικό	και	τοπικό	επίπεδο.

•	 Μην	αγγίζετε	κανένα	ηλεκτρικό	εξάρτημα	αν	δεν	περάσουν	τουλάχιστον	
τρία	λεπτά	αφότου	κλείσετε	τον	κύριο	διακόπτη	τροφοδοσίας.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	οι	συνδέσεις	των	ρυθμίσεων	του	διακόπτη	εναλλαγής	
της	μονάδας	έχουν	γίνει	σύμφωνα	με	την	περιγραφή	του	αντίστοιχου	
κεφαλαίου.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	οι	συνδέσεις	των	ηλεκτρικών	καλωδίων	της	μονάδας	
έχουν	γίνει	σύμφωνα	με	την	περιγραφή	του	κεφαλαίου.
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•	 Βεβαιωθείτε	ότι	η	εξωτερική	καλωδίωση	έγινε	σωστά.	Έτσι	ώστε	να	
αποφύγετε	 προβλήματα	 από	 δονήσεις,	 θορύβους	 και	 αποκομμένα	
καλώδια	από	τις	πλάκες.

11.2.3  Έλεγχος υδραυλικού κυκλώματος 
(θέρμανση και ZNX)

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κύκλωμα έχει αδειάσει και έχει πληρωθεί 
σωστά με νερό και ότι η εγκατάσταση έχει αποστραγγιστεί: η 
πίεση στο κύκλωμα θέρμανσης πρέπει να είναι 1,8 bar.

• Ελέγξτε για τυχόν διαρροή στον κύκλο νερού. Δώστε 
ιδιαίτερη προσοχή στις συνδέσεις σωλήνωσης νερού. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο όγκος νερού του εσωτερικού συστήματος 
είναι σωστός. 

• Ελέγξτε ότι είναι πλήρως ανοιχτές οι βαλβίδες του 
υδραυλικού κυκλώματος. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι επιπλέον αντλίες νερού (WP2 και/ή WP3) 
είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένες στον πίνακα ακροδεκτών.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Η	 λειτουργία	 του	 συστήματος	 με	 κλειστές	 βαλβίδες	 μπορεί	 να	

προκαλέσει	βλάβη	στη	μονάδα.	
•	 Ελέγξτε	ότι	είναι	ανοιχτή	η	βαλβίδα	εξαερωτήρα	και	ότι	το	υδραυλικό	

κύκλωμα	 έχει	 εξαερωθεί.	 Ο	 εγκαταστάτης	 είναι	 υπεύθυνος	 για	 την	
πλήρη	εξαέρωση	της	εγκατάστασης.

•	 Ελέγξτε	 ότι	 η	 αντλία	 νερού	 του	 κυκλώματος	 θέρμανσης	 λειτουργεί	
εντός	 των	 ορίων	 λειτουργίας	 της	 αντλίας	 και	 ότι	 η	 ροή	 νερού	 είναι	
πάνω	από	το	ελάχιστο	όριο	της	αντλίας.	Ακόμα	και	όταν	η	ροή	νερού	
είναι	κάτω	από	12	λίτρα/λεπτό	(6	λίτρα/λεπτό	για	μονάδα	3,0	HP)(με	
ανοχή	διακόπτη	ροής),	η	προειδοποίηση	εμφανίζεται	στη	μονάδα.	

•	 Θυμηθείτε	ότι	η	σύνδεση	νερού	πρέπει	να	συμφωνεί	με	τους	τοπικούς	
κανονισμούς.	

•	 Η	ποιότητα	νερού	πρέπει	να	είναι	σύμφωνη	με	την	ευρωπαϊκή	οδηγία	
98/83	ΕK.	

•	 Αν	ο	ηλεκτρικός	θερμαντήρας	λειτουργεί	χωρίς	να	έχει	γεμίσει	πλήρως	
με	νερό	μπορεί	να	προκαλέσει	βλάβη	στο	θερμαντήρα.

11.2.4 Έλεγχος του κυκλώματος ψυκτικού
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι βαλβίδες διακοπής των γραμμών αερίου 

και υγρού είναι πλήρως ανοιχτές.
• Ελέγξτε στο εσωτερικό της μονάδας για διαρροή ψυκτικού. 

Αν υπάρχει διαρροή ψυκτικού, επικοινωνήστε με τον 
αντιπρόσωπό σας.

• Μην αγγίζετε με γυμνά χέρια κανένα εξάρτημα της πλευράς 
κατάθλιψης του αερίου, γιατί ο θάλαμος του συμπιεστή και 
οι σωλήνες της πλευράς κατάθλιψης έχουν θερμοκρασία 
υψηλότερη από 90 ºC.

• ΜΗΝ ΠΑΤΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΤΟΥ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΟΥ 
ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΗ/ΩΝ, διότι θα προκληθεί σοβαρός τραυματισμός.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει διαρροή ψυκτικού. Οι συνδέσεις 
ρακόρ μερικές φορές λασκάρουν από τους κραδασμούς κατά 
τη μεταφορά.

11.2.5 Δοκιμή και έλεγχος
Τέλος, δοκιμάστε και ελέγξτε τα παρακάτω στοιχεία: 
• Διαρροή νερού
• Διαρροή ψυκτικού.
• Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση

11.3 ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΕΝΑΡΞΗΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑΣ
Η διαδικασία αυτή είναι σωστή, ανεξάρτητα από τις επιλογές 
που υπάρχουν στη μονάδα.
• Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η εγκατάσταση και έχουν εκτελεστεί όλες 

οι απαραίτητες ρυθμίσεις (ρύθμιση διακοπτών εναλλαγής σε 
PCB και χειριστήριο χρήστη), κλείστε το ηλεκτρικό κουτί και 
τοποθετήστε το κέλυφος όπως παρουσιάζεται στο εγχειρίδιο.

• Εκτελέστε τη διαμόρφωση από τον οδηγό εκκίνησης στο 
χειριστήριο χρήστη.

• Εκτελέστε έναν έλεγχο λειτουργίας όπως παρουσιάζεται στο 
στοιχείο «11.4	Έλεγχος	λειτουργίας	/	εξαέρωση».

• Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί ο έλεγχος λειτουργίας, εκκινήστε τη 
μονάδα ή το επιλεγμένο κύκλωμα πατώντας το κουμπί OK.

  �  Αρχική εκκίνηση σε χαμηλή εξωτερική 
θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος

Κατά τη διάρκεια της έναρξης λειτουργίας και όταν είναι χαμηλή 
η θερμοκρασία νερού, είναι σημαντικό να ζεσταθεί βαθμιαία 
το νερό. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μια επιπλέον προαιρετική 
λειτουργία για εκκίνηση σε συνθήκες χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας 
νερού: Λειτουργία επιχρίσματος στεγανώματος:

 - Η λειτουργία επιχρίσματος χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά 
για τη διαδικασία αφύγρανσης ενός καινούργιου 
επιχρίσματος στο σύστημα ενδοδαπέδιας θέρμανσης. Η 
διαδικασία βασίζεται στο EN-1264 παρ. 4.

 - Όταν ο χρήστης ενεργοποιεί τη λειτουργία επιχρίσματος, 
το σημείο ρύθμισης του νερού ακολουθεί ένα 
προσχεδιασμένο πρόγραμμα:

1 Το σημείο ρύθμισης του νερού διατηρείται στους 25ºC  
για 3 ημέρες

2 Το σημείο ρύθμισης του νερού ρυθμίζεται στη μέγιστη 
θερμοκρασία παροχής θέρμανσης (αλλά πάντα στα  
όρια ≤ 55ºC) για 4 ημέρες.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
•	 Η	θέρμανση	σε	χαμηλότερη	θερμοκρασία	νερού	(περίπου	10ºC	έως	

15ºC)	 και	 σε	 χαμηλότερη	 θερμοκρασία	 εξωτερικού	 περιβάλλοντος	
(<10ºC)	μπορεί	 να	προκαλέσει	βλάβη	στην	αντλία	θερμότητας	κατά	
την	απόψυξη.

•	 Ως	αποτέλεσμα,	η	θέρμανση	έως	15	ºC	όταν	η	εξωτερική	θερμοκρασία	
είναι	χαμηλότερη	από	10	ºC	εκτελείται	από	τον	ηλεκτρικό	θερμαντήρα.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
Σε	 περίπτωση	 αναγκαστικής	 απενεργοποίησης	 του	 θερμαντήρα	 (με	
προαιρετική	ρύθμιση	διακόπτη	εναλλαγής)	αυτή	η	συνθήκη	δεν	εκτελείται	
και	η	θέρμανση	πραγματοποιείται	από	την	αντλία	θερμότητας.	Η	Hitachi	
δεν	φέρει	ευθύνη	για	τη	λειτουργία	της.

! Π Ρ Ο Σ Ο Χ Η
Συνιστάται	 η	 εκκίνηση	 της	 μονάδας	 (σε	 λειτουργία	 για	 πρώτη	 φορά)	 με	
τον	 θερμαντήρα	 και	 τον	 συμπιεστή	 στην	 εξαναγκασμένη	 απενεργοποίηση	
(βλέπε	 «10.5	 Ρύθμιση	 των	 διακοπτών	 εναλλαγής	 και	 των	 περιστροφικών	
διακοπτών»).	Για	να	κυκλοφορήσει	 το	νερό	μέσω	της	αντλίας	νερού	και	να	
αφαιρέσει	 τυχόν	 αέρα	 στο	 θερμαντήρα	 (Ελέγξτε	 αν	 έχει	 γεμίσει	 πλήρως	 ο	
θερμαντήρας)

11.4 ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑΣ / ΕΞΑΕΡΩΣΗ
Ο έλεγχος λειτουργίας είναι μια κατάσταση λειτουργίας κατά την 
έναρξη της εγκατάστασης. Κάποιες ρυθμίσεις διευκολύνουν την 
εργασία του εγκαταστάτη. Η λειτουργία εξαέρωσης οδηγεί την 
αντλία με τρόπο ώστε να εκκενώνει φυσαλίδες στην εγκατάσταση.
Πατώντας τα κουμπιά μενού+πίσω για 3 δευτερόλεπτα στον μενού 
εγκαταστάτη (κουμπιά OK+πίσω) εμφανίζεται ένα μενού με ειδική 
λειτουργία για την διαδικασία έναρξης.

OK

ΕΝΑΡΞΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021255

E
L



Αυτό το μενού περιλαμβάνει την εκτέλεση των παρακάτω ελέγχων:
• Έλεγχος λειτουργίας μονάδας
• Εξαέρωση
• Επίχρισμα στεγανώματος

Μόλις επιλέξετε "Έλεγχος λειτουργίας” ή «Εξαέρωση”, το χειρι-
στήριο χρήστη YUTAKI ζητάει τη χρονική διάρκεια του ελέγχου.
Σε περίπτωση ελέγχου λειτουργίας, ο χρήστης μπορεί επίσης να 
επιλέξει την κατάσταση του ελέγχου (ψύξη ή θέρμανση).
Μόλις ο χρήστης επιβεβαιώνει τον έλεγχο λειτουργίας ή την 
εξαέρωση, το χειριστήριο χρήστη YUTAKI στέλνει την εντολή 
στη μονάδα.
Κατά την εκτέλεση του ελέγχου, θα εμφανιστεί η παρακάτω οθόνη:

• Μόλις εκκινηθεί ο έλεγχος, το χειριστήριο χρήστη βγαίνει από 
την κατάσταση εγκαταστάτη.

• Αν πατήσετε το "κουμπί αγαπημένη ενέργεια" κατά τον 
έλεγχο λειτουργίας, η λειτουργία αυτή εκτελείται μέχρι ο 
χρήστης να πατήσει την επιλογή ακύρωση (αυτό δεν έχει 
χρονικό περιορισμό). 

• Ο χρήστης μπορεί να ακυρώσει τον έλεγχο λειτουργίας 
ανεξάρτητα από τον χρόνο που απομένει για την 
ολοκλήρωσή του.

• Το εικονίδιο έλεγχος λειτουργίας εμφανίζεται στην επιφάνεια 
των ειδοποιήσεων αλλά η ειδοποίηση αυτού του ελέγχου 
λειτουργίας έχει ληφθεί από το H-LINK.

Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί ο έλεγχος λειτουργίας, παρουσιάζεται στην 
οθόνη ένα ενημερωτικό μήνυμα, πατώντας αποδοχή ο χρήστης 
επιστρέφει στην οθόνη της γενικής επισκόπησης.

? Σ Η Μ Ε Ι Ω Σ Η
•	 Κατά	 την	 έναρξη	 λειτουργίας	 και	 την	 εγκατάσταση	 της	 μονάδας,	

είναι	 αναγκαίο	 να	 χρησιμοποιείται	 η	 λειτουργία	 "Εξαέρωση"	 για	 να	
απομακρυνθεί	όλος	ο	αέρας	από	 το	κύκλωμα	νερού.	Όταν	εκτελείται	η	
λειτουργία	 εξαέρωσης,	η	αντλία	νερού	αρχίζει	 τη	διαδικασία	αυτόματου	
αερισμού,	 η	 οποία	 αποτελείται	 από	 τη	 ρύθμιση	 της	 ταχύτητας	 και	 την	
ανοιχτή/κλειστή	ρύθμιση	της	βαλβίδας	3	κατευθύνσεων	για	να	βοηθήσει	
στην	εξαέρωση	του	αέρα	από	το	σύστημα.

•	 Αν	 είναι	 εγκατεστημένος	 ένας	 θερμαντήρας	 ή	 ένας	 λέβητας,	
απενεργοποιήστε	τη	λειτουργία	προτού	εκτελέσετε	τον	έλεγχο	λειτουργίας.

12 ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ ΜΟΝΑΔΑΣ

12.1 ΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΩΝ ΚΟΎΜΠΙΩΝ

OK















 Οθόνη υγρών κρυστάλλων

Οθόνη όπου απεικονίζεται το λογισμικό του χειριστηρίου.

 Κουμπί OK

Επιλέγετε μεταβλητές για τη διαμόρφωση τους και 
επιβεβαιώνετε τις επιλεγόμενες τιμές.

 Βέλος

Βοηθάει το χρήστη να κινείται στα μενού και τις προβολές.

 Κουμπί Εκκίνηση/Διακοπή

Χρησιμοποιείται σε όλες τις περιοχές αν δεν επιλέγετε καμία 
περιοχή ή μόνο για μια περιοχή όταν αυτή επιλέγεται. 

 Κουμπί μενού

Δείχνει τις διάφορες επιλογές διαμόρφωσης του χειριστηρίου 
χρήστη.

 Κουμπί επιστροφή

Επιστροφή στην προηγούμενη οθόνη.

 Κουμπί αγαπημένο

Πατώντας αυτό το κουμπί, εκτελείται απευθείας η 
επιλεγόμενη αγαπημένη ενέργεια (ECO/Comfort, Διακοπές, 
Απλός χρονοδιακόπτης ή Επιτάχυνση ZNX).
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12.2 ΚΎΡΙΑ ΟΘΟΝΗ
Αναλόγως της κατάστασης λειτουργίας του χειριστηρίου χρήστη, 
η κύρια οθόνη έχει την αντίστοιχη εικόνα. Όταν το χειριστήριο 
χρήστη λειτουργεί ως χειριστήριο της κύριας μονάδας, 
παρουσιάζεται μια συνολική εικόνα με όλα τα στοιχεία, ενώ όταν 
το χειριστήριο λειτουργεί ως θερμοστάτης δωματίου (σε μια από 
τις περιοχές ελέγχου), η κύρια οθόνη περιλαμβάνει πιο απλές 
πληροφορίες.

12.2.1 Προβολή κατανόησης

 













 Ώρα και Ημερομηνία
Παρουσιάζονται οι πληροφορίες της τρέχουσας ώρας/
ημερομηνίας. Οι πληροφορίες αυτές μπορούν να αλλάξουν 
από το μενού διαμόρφωσης.

 Κατάσταση λειτουργίας (Θέρμανση / Ψύξη / Αυτόματο)
Αυτό το εικονίδιο δείχνει την κατάσταση της μονάδας σε 
κατάσταση λειτουργίας. Μπορεί να γίνει επεξεργασία 
πατώντας το κουμπί OK και μπορεί να αλλάξει μεταξύ 
κατάστασης θέρμανσης, ψύξης και αυτόματο (αν έχει 
ενεργοποιηθεί η επιλογή).

 Έλεγχος των κυκλωμάτων 1 και 2
Δείχνει τη ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας που υπολογίζεται για 
κάθε κύκλωμα και ένα εικονίδιο απόδοσης υποδεικνύοντας 
το ποσοστό της τρέχουσας θερμοκρασίας σε σχέση με τη 
θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης. Μπορεί, επίσης, να δείχνει την 
κατάσταση ECO και την ενεργοποίηση του χρονοδιακόπτη 
αν έχουν ενεργοποιηθεί.
Η θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης μπορεί να αλλάξει με τα βέλη σ' 
αυτή την προβολή (αν η κατάσταση υπολογισμός νερού έχει 
ρυθμιστεί ως "Σταθερό”).
Πατώντας το κουμπί OK, παρουσιάζονται οι παρακάτω 
επιλογές: 
 - Χρονοδιακόπτης: Σε αυτό το μενού, μπορείτε να 

επιλέξετε και να ρυθμίσετε έναν απλό χρονοδιακόπτη ή 
ένα πρόγραμμα χρονοδιακόπτη.

 - OTC: Θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης OTC (ο χρήστης μπορεί 
μόνο να ανατρέξει στην κατάσταση OTC και στη 
θερμοκρασία ρύθμισής του).

 - Comfort/ECO: Επιλογή μεταξύ κατάστασης Comfort και 
ECO.

 - Κατάσταση: Μπορείτε να συμβουλευτείτε κάποιες 
συνθήκες λειτουργίας.

 Έλεγχος ZNX
Δείχνει τη θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης που υπολογίζεται για το 
ZNX και ένα εικονίδιο απόδοσης υποδεικνύοντας το ποσοστό 
της τρέχουσας θερμοκρασίας σε σχέση με τη θερμοκρασία 
ρύθμισης. Μπορεί επίσης να εμφανίσει τη λειτουργία 
του ηλεκτρικού θερμαντήρα του ZNX, την ενεργοποίηση 
χρονοδιακόπτη και την επιτάχυνση του ZNX αν είναι 
ενεργοποιημένα.
Η θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης μπορεί να αλλάξει με τα βέλη σ' 
αυτή την προβολή.
Πατώντας το κουμπί OK, παρουσιάζονται οι παρακάτω 
επιλογές: 
 - Χρονοδιακόπτης: Σε αυτό το μενού, μπορείτε να 

επιλέξετε και να ρυθμίσετε έναν απλό χρονοδιακόπτη ή 
ένα πρόγραμμα χρονοδιακόπτη.

 - Boost ΖΝΧ: Ενεργοποιεί τον λέβητας ΖΝΧ για άμεση 
λειτουργία του ZNX

 - Κατάσταση: Μπορείτε να συμβουλευτείτε κάποιες 
συνθήκες λειτουργίας.

Αν λειτουργεί η επιλογή Anti-legionella, το εικονίδιο της 
εμφανίζεται κάτω από τη θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης.

 Έλεγχος πισίνας
Δίνει πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης 
της πισίνας και εμφανίζει ένα εικονίδιο απόδοσης 
υποδεικνύοντας το ποσοστό της τρέχουσας θερμοκρασίας σε 
σχέση με την ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας. 
Η θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης μπορεί να αλλάξει με τα βέλη σ' 
αυτή την προβολή.
Πατώντας το κουμπί OK, παρουσιάζονται οι παρακάτω 
επιλογές: 
 - Χρονοδιακόπτης: Σε αυτό το μενού, μπορείτε να 

επιλέξετε και να ρυθμίσετε έναν απλό χρονοδιακόπτη ή 
ένα πρόγραμμα χρονοδιακόπτη.

 - Κατάσταση: Μπορείτε να συμβουλευτείτε κάποιες 
συνθήκες λειτουργίας.

 Σήματα κατάσταση μονάδας
Αυτό το κομμάτι της οθόνης εμφανίζει όλα τα εικονίδια 
ενημερώσεων που παρέχουν γενικές πληροφορίες για την 
κατάσταση της μονάδας. 
Κάποια από αυτά τα εικονίδια μπορεί να είναι: Λειτουργία 
απόψυξης, αντλίες νερού, συμπιεστής/ές, λειτουργία 
λέβητα, είσοδος μετατροπή χρέωσης, έλεγχος λειτουργίας, 
νυκτερινής βάρδιας...

 Εξωτερική θερμοκρασία / Ένδειξη προειδοποίησης
Σε κανονική λειτουργία, η εξωτερική θερμοκρασία 
παρουσιάζεται δίπλα από το εικονίδιο σπίτι.
Σε μη φυσιολογική λειτουργία, το εικονίδιο προειδοποίησης 
εμφανίζεται μαζί με τον αντίστοιχο κωδικό προειδοποίησης.

 Διαθέσιμα κουμπιά / Κατάσταση εγκαταστάτη
Δείχνει τα κουμπιά του χειριστηρίου χρήστη που μπορούν να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν εκείνη την στιγμή.
Όταν ενεργοποιείται η κατάσταση εγκαταστάτη, το εικονίδιο 
της εμφανίζεται στη δεξιά πλευρά της προβολής.
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12.2.2 Οθόνη θερμοστάτης δωματίου

 





 







 Ώρα και Ημερομηνία

Παρουσιάζονται οι πληροφορίες της τρέχουσας ώρας/
ημερομηνίας. Οι πληροφορίες αυτές μπορούν να αλλάξουν 
από το μενού διαμόρφωσης.

 Ορισμός του κυκλώματος

Ενημερώνει σχετικά με το κύκλωμα που εμφανίζεται (1 ή 2).

 Τρέχουσα/Ρύθμιση θερμοκρασία δωματίου

Δείχνει την τρέχουσα θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 
Χρησιμοποιώντας τα βέλη πάνω/κάτω μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε 
τη θερμοκρασία. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, ενώ αλλάζει η 
ρύθμιση της θερμοκρασίας, το εικονίδιο της τρέχουσας 
θερμοκρασίας δωματίου εμφανίζεται κάτω από τη ρύθμιση 
θερμοκρασίας (εικονίδιο σπίτι).

 Κατάσταση θερμοστάτης δωματίου

Σ' αυτό το κομμάτι της οθόνης επιλέγεται η κατάσταση του 
θερμοστάτη δωματίου μεταξύ χειροκίνητο και αυτόματο. Αν 
επιλέγετε αυτόματο, μπορεί να εμφανιστούν δύο πιθανά 
εικονίδια: ένα εάν έχετε επιλέξει ένα διάστημα χρονοδιακόπτη 
και ένα εάν δεν έχετε επιλέξει.

 Κατάσταση λειτουργίας (Θέρμανση / Ψύξη / Αυτόματο)

Παρουσιάζεται η κατάσταση της τρέχουσας λειτουργίας. Για τη 
διαμόρφωσή της, πατήστε ΟΚ για να μεταβείτε στις γρήγορες 
ενέργειες (αυτόματα αν είναι ενεργοποιημένη επιλογή).

 Λήξη λειτουργίας χρονοδιακόπτης/διακοπές

Σε αυτό το τμήμα, εμφανίζεται η ώρα λήξης του 
απλού χρονοδιακόπτη, της περιόδου διακοπών ή της 
προγραμματισμένης ενέργειας κάτω από το αντίστοιχο 
εικονίδιο.

 Επόμενο κύκλωμα

Ενημερώνει ότι υπάρχει μια προβολή θερμοστάτη δωματίου 
για ένα δεύτερο κύκλωμα και η πρόσβαση είναι εφικτή 
πατώντας το δεξί κουμπί.

 Εικονίδια ενημέρωσης

Αυτό το κομμάτι της οθόνης εμφανίζει όλα τα εικονίδια 
ενημερώσεων που παρέχουν γενικές πληροφορίες για την 
κατάσταση της μονάδας. 

Κάποια από αυτά τα εικονίδια μπορεί να είναι: Κατάσταση 
ECO, λειτουργία χρονοδιακόπτη...

 Εξωτερική θερμοκρασία / Ένδειξη προειδοποίησης

Σε κανονική λειτουργία, η εξωτερική θερμοκρασία 
παρουσιάζεται δίπλα από το εικονίδιο σπίτι.

Σε μη φυσιολογική λειτουργία, το εικονίδιο προειδοποίησης 
εμφανίζεται μαζί με τον αντίστοιχο κωδικό προειδοποίησης.

 Διαθέσιμα κουμπιά / Κατάσταση εγκαταστάτη

Δείχνει τα κουμπιά του χειριστηρίου χρήστη που μπορούν να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν εκείνη την στιγμή.

Όταν ενεργοποιείται η κατάσταση εγκαταστάτη, το εικονίδιο 
της εμφανίζεται στη δεξιά πλευρά της προβολής.

  � Κουμπί OK

Πατώντας το κουμπί OK, παρουσιάζονται οι γρήγορες επιλογές: 
• Χρονοδιακόπτης: Σε αυτό το μενού, μπορείτε να επιλέξετε 

και να ρυθμίσετε έναν απλό χρονοδιακόπτη ή ένα 
πρόγραμμα χρονοδιακόπτη.

• Κατάσταση λειτουργίας: Επιλέγεται η λειτουργία μονάδας 
μεταξύ θέρμανση, ψύξη και αυτόματη κατάσταση (αν είναι 
ενεργοποιημένη η επιλογή).

• ECO/Comfort: Επιλογή μεταξύ κατάστασης Comfort και 
ECO.

• Διακοπές: Εκκινείται μια περίοδος διακοπών μέχρι την 
ημερομηνία και ώρα επιστροφής της ρύθμισης.

• Κατάσταση: Μπορείτε να συμβουλευτείτε κάποιες συνθήκες 
λειτουργίας.

ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ ΜΟΝΑΔΑΣ
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12.3 ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΩΝ ΕΙΚΟΝΙΔΙΩΝ
12.3.1 Κοινά εικονίδια

Εικο-
νίδιο Όνομα Τιμές Επεξήγηση

OFF

Κατάσταση 
για κύκλωμα 
1, 2, ZNX και 

πισίνα.

Κύκλωμα I ή II σε ζήτηση-OFF

Κύκλωμα I ή II σε Thermo-OFF

Κύκλωμα I ή II λειτουργεί μεταξύ 
0 < X ≤ 33% της επιθυμητής 
θερμοκρασίας στην έξοδο νερού

Κύκλωμα I ή II λειτουργεί μεταξύ 
33 < X ≤ 66% της επιθυμητής 
θερμοκρασίας στην έξοδο νερού

Κύκλωμα I ή II λειτουργεί μεταξύ 
66 < X ≤ 100% της επιθυμητής 
θερμοκρασίας στην έξοδο νερού

Λειτουργία

Θέρμανση

Ψύξη

Αυτόματο

88
Ρύθμιση 

θερμοκρασιών

Τιμή
Δείχνει τη θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης για 
το κύκλωμα 1, κύκλωμα 2, ZNX και 
την πισίνα

Κύκλωμα 1, κύκλωμα 2, ZNX ή 
πισίνα έχουν διακοπεί από το κουμπί 
ή το χρονοδιακόπτη.

Προειδοποίηση
Υπάρχουσα προειδοποίηση. Το 
εικονίδιο θα εμφανιστεί με τον 
κωδικό προειδοποίησης.

Χρονοδιακό-
πτης

Απλός χρονοδιακόπτης

Εβδομαδιαίος χρονοδιακόπτης

Εξαίρεση Υπάρχει μια εξαίρεση στη ρύθμιση 
χρονοδιακόπτη.

Κατάσταση 
εγκαταστάτη

Ενημερώνει ότι το χειριστήριο 
χρήστη είναι συνδεδεμένο στην 
κατάσταση εγκαταστάτη που έχει 
ειδικά προνόμια.

Κλείδωμα 
μενού

Εμφανίζεται όταν είναι κλειδωμένο 
το μενού από έναν κεντρικό έλεγχο. 
Όταν σταματάει η εσωτερική 
επικοινωνία, αυτό το εικονίδιο 
χάνεται.

Εξωτερική 
θερμοκρασία

Η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 
εμφανίζεται στη δεξιά πλευρά αυτού 
του κουμπιού

12.3.2 Εικονίδια στην συνολική εικόνα

Εικο-
νίδιο Όνομα Τιμές Επεξήγηση

Αντλία

Αυτό το εικονίδιο πληροφορεί για τη 
λειτουργία της αντλίας. 
Υπάρχουν τρεις διαθέσιμες αντλίες 
στο σύστημα. Κάθε μια αριθμείται και 
ο αντίστοιχος αριθμός εμφανίζεται 
κάτω στο εικονίδιο αντλίας όταν 
λειτουργεί

Βήμα 
θερμαντήρα

Εμφανίζει ποιο από τα 3 πιθανά 
βήματα θερμαντήρα εφαρμόζονται 
στη θέρμανση.

Λέβητας ΖΝΧ Πληροφορεί σχετικά με τη λειτουργία 
θερμαντήρα ZNX. (αν ενεργοποιηθεί)

Ηλιακό Συνδυασμός με ηλιακή ενέργεια

Συμπιεστής Ο συμπιεστής είναι ενεργοποιημένος

Λέβητας Ο βοηθητικός λέβητας λειτουργεί

Χρέωση

Το σήμα για τη μετατροπή χρέωσης 
ενημερώνει για κάποιες συνθήκες 
εξόδων της κατανάλωσης του 
συστήματος.

Απόψυξη Η λειτουργία απόψυξης είναι 
ενεργοποιημένη

Κεντρική/
Τοπική

- Κανένα εικονίδιο σημαίνει τοπική 
λειτουργία

Κεντρική λειτουργία (Τρία είδη 
ελέγχου: νερό, αέρας ή full)

Εξαναγκασμέ-
νη απενεργο-

ποίηση

Αν ρυθμίζεται εξαναγκασμένη 
απενεργοποίηση εισόδου 
και λαμβάνεται το σήμα της, 
εμφανίζονται απενεργοποιημένα 
όλα τα ρυθμιζόμενα στοιχεία στην 
συνολική εικόνα (C1, C2, ZNX και/ή 
SWP), με αυτό το μικρό εικονίδιο 
από κάτω

Αυτόματο ON/
OFF

Όταν ο καθημερινός μέσος όρος 
υπερβεί τη θερινή θερμοκρασία 
αυτόματης απενεργοποίησης, 
τα κυκλώματα 1 και 2 είναι 
εξαναγκασμένα απενεργοποιημένα 
(μονό εάν είναι ενεργοποιημένο το 
αυτόματο ON/OFF)

Έλεγχος 
λειτουργίας

Ενημερώνει σχετικά με την 
ενεργοποίηση της λειτουργίας 
"έλεγχος λειτουργίας"

Anti-Legionella Ενεργοποίηση της λειτουργίας Anti 
Legionella

Boost ΖΝΧ Ενεργοποιεί τον λέβητας ΖΝΧ για 
άμεση λειτουργία του ZNX

Κατάσταση 
ECO/Comfort 
για κυκλώματα 

1 και 2

- Κανένα εικονίδιο σημαίνει κατάσταση 
Comfort

Κατάσταση ECO

Νυχτερινή 
βάρδια

Αναφορές σχετικά με τη λειτουργία 
της νυχτερινής βάρδιας

ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ ΜΟΝΑΔΑΣ
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12.3.3 Εικονίδια στην προβολή του θερμοστάτη δωματίου

Εικονίδιο Όνομα Τιμές Επεξήγηση

Χειροκίνητη/
Αυτόματη 
κατάσταση

Χειροκίνητη κατάσταση

Αυτόματη κατάσταση με ρύθμιση χρονοδιακόπτη

Αυτόματη κατάσταση χωρίς ρύθμιση χρονοδιακόπτη

Ρύθμιση 
θερμοκρασίας 
/ θερμοκρασία 

δωματίου

Ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας

Θερμοκρασία δωματίου

Λήξη της 
περιόδου 

χρονοδιακόπτη
Η ώρα λήξης της περιόδου χρονοδιακόπτη εμφανίζεται κάτω από αυτό το εικονίδιο

Λήξη της 
περιόδου 
διακοπών

Η ώρα λήξης της περιόδου διακοπών εμφανίζεται κάτω από αυτό το εικονίδιο

Ρύθμιση 
θερμοκρασίας Αυτό το εικονίδιο εμφανίζεται ενώ η θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης αλλάζει και δείχνει την τρέχουσα θερμοκρασία

Επόμενη 
οθόνη

Όταν ρυθμίζεται ο θερμοστάτης δωματίου για τα κυκλώματα 1 και 2, αυτό το εικονίδιο εμφανίζεται στη δεξιά 
πλευρά της οθόνης για να δείξει ότι υπάρχει μια δεύτερη προβολή του θερμοστάτη δωματίου

13 ΣΎΣΚΕΎΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

  � Προστασία συμπιεστή

Διακόπτης υψηλής πίεσης:

Ο διακόπτης αυτός διακόπτει τη λειτουργία του συμπιεστή όταν η πίεση κατάθλιψης υπερβαίνει την καθορισμένη ρύθμιση.

  � Προστασία του μοτέρ του ανεμιστήρα

Όταν η θερμοκρασία του θερμίστορ υπερβεί την τιμή της ρύθμισης, η ταχύτητα του κινητήρα μειώνεται. Επίσης, όταν η θερμοκρασία 
ελαττωθεί, ο περιορισμός ακυρώνεται.

Μοντέλο RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Για συμπιεστή

Διακόπτες πίεσης - Αυτόματη επαναφορά, μη ρυθμιζόμενη (η κάθε μια για κάθε συμπιεστή)

Υψηλή Διακοπή MPa 4,15

Σύνδεση MPa 3,20

Χαμηλή Διακοπή MPa 0,30

Για τον έλεγχο Σύνδεση MPa 0,20

Ασφάλεια στην PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

Χρονοδιακόπτης CCP (προστασία περιστροφής 
συμπιεστή) - Χωρίς δυνατότητα ρύθμισης

Χρόνος ρύθμισης λεπτά 3

Για μοτέρ ανεμιστήρα συμπυκνωτή
- Αυτόματη επαναφορά, μη ρυθμιζόμενη (η κάθε μια για κάθε μοτέρ)

 Εσωτερικός θερμοστάτης

Για το κύκλωμα ελέγχου
A 5

Ασφάλεια στην PCB

Για ηλεκτρικό θερμαντήρα (εξάρτημα)
A 20

Ασφάλεια

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
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1 ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Никоя част от тази публикация не може да се възпроизвежда, 
копира, регистрира и предава под каквато и да е форма без 
разрешението на Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain, S.A.U.
В рамките на политиката на непрекъснато подобряване на 
своите продукти Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. си запазва правото да внася промени по всяко време 
без предварително известие и без да поема ангажимент да 
ги внася в продуктите, които е продавало преди. Във връзка 
с това по време на жизнения цикъл на продукта е възможно в 
този документ да се внасят изменения и допълнения.
Hitachi полага всички усилия да предлага коректна, актуална 
документация. Въпреки това Hitachi не е в състояние да 
контролира възможните печатни грешки, които не влизат в 
рамките на нейните отговорности. 
В резултат от това някои изображения или данни, използвани 
за илюстриране на този документ, могат и да не се отнасят за 
някои конкретни модели. Няма да се приемат претенции във 
връзка с данните, илюстрациите и описанията, включени в това 
ръководство.

2 БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

2.1 ИЗПОЛЗВАНИ СИМВОЛИ
По време на нормалната работа по проектиране на системата 
на затоплящата помпа или монтажа на телата е необходимо 
да се обръща по-голямо внимание в определени ситуации, 
изискващи особено грижливо отношение с цел избягване на 
повреди по изделието, инсталацията или сградата или имота.
Онези ситуации, които застрашават безопасността на хората 
в околната зона или които излагат самото тяло на рискове, са 
ясно посочени в това ръководство.
Използвани са серия специални символи, за да е налице ясно 
идентифициране на такива ситуации.
Обърнете повече внимание на тези символи и на съобщенията, 
които следват след тях, тъй като от това зависи вашата 
безопасност и тази на други хора.

Този уред се пълни с R32 – хладилен 
агент без мирис и с бавна скорост 
на горене. Ако хладилният агент 
протече, възниква възможност от 

запалване, ако влезе в контакт с външен из-
точник на запалване.
! О П АС Н О СТ
• Текстът, следващ след този символ, съдържа информация и 

инструкции, пряко свързани с вашата безопасност.
• Ако тези инструкции не бъдат взети предвид, може да се 

стигне до сериозни, много сериозни или дори фатални 
наранявания за вас и други лица.

В текстовете, следващи след символа за опасност, можете 
да намерите информация за безопасните процедури по 
време на инсталирането на изделието.

! О П АС Н О СТ
Този символ показва, че в това оборудване е използ-
ван бавногорящ хладилен агент. Ако хладилният аг-
ент протече, възниква възможност от запалване, 
ако влезе в контакт с външен източник на запалване.

РИСК ОТ ВЗРИВ
Компресорът трябва да е напълно спрял, преди да се отстраня-
ват тръбите за хладилния агент.
Всички обслужващи клапани трябва да са напълно затворени 
след операцията по изпомпване.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Текстът,	 следващ	 след	 този	 символ,	 съдържа	 информация	 и	

инструкции,	пряко	свързани	с	вашата	безопасност.
•	 Ако	тези	инструкции	не	бъдат	взети	предвид,	може	да	се	стигне	

до	по-леки	наранявания	за	вас	и	други	лица.
•	 Ако	тези	инструкции	не	бъдат	взети	предвид,	може	да	се	стигне	

до	повреда	по	изделието.

В текстовете, следващи след символа за внимание, можете да 
намерите информация за безопасните процедури по време на 
инсталирането на изделието.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 Текстът,	 който	следва	след	този	символ,	 съдържа	информация	

или	инструкции,	които	могат	да	са	от	ползва	или	които	изискват	
по-подробно	обяснение.

•	 Могат	да	се	включат	и	инструкциите	относно	проверките,	които	
трябва	да	се	извършат	по	частите	или	системите	на	изделието.

Символ Обяснение
Преди монтаж е необходимо да се прочете 
ръководството за инсталиране и експлоатация, 
както и листа с указанията за окабеляването.

Преди извършване на задачи по поддръжката 
и обслужването е необходимо да се прочете 
ръководството.

За повече информация виж Наръчника за 
монтажния персонал и потребителя.
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2.2 ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТТА

! О П АС Н О СТ
• Не допускайте вода във нито във вътрешното, нито във 

външното тяло. Тези продукти са оборудвани с електри-
чески части. Ако водата влезе в контакт с електрически 
компоненти, това ще доведе до сериозен електрически удар.

• Предпазните устройства не бива да се докосват и да се 
регулират във вътрешността на вътрешните и външните 
тела. Ако тези устройства бъдат докоснати или регулирани, 
може да се получи сериозен инцидент.

• Капакът за обслужване на вътрешните и външните тела не 
бива да се отварят, без да е изключено електрозахранването.

• В случай на пожар трябва да се изключи главният шалтер, 
пожарът да се потуши веднага и да се свържете с вашия 
изпълнител на сервизни услуги.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 В	рамките	на	1	(един)	метър	разстояние	от	системата	не	бива	

да	се	използват	спрейове,	например	инсектициди,	лакове,	лакове	
за	коса	или	всякакви	други	леснозапалими	газове.

•	 Ако	верижният	прекъсвач	или	предпазителят	за	токозахранването	
на	изделието	се	включват	често,	системата	трябва	да	се	спре	и	
да	се	свържете	с	изпълнителя	на	сервизни	услуги.

•	 Не	бива	сами	да	извършвате	обслужване	и	проверки	на	изделието.	
Тази	 работа	 задължително	 се	 извършва	 от	 квалифициран	
сервизен	техник.

•	 В	отвора	за	всмукване	на	въздух	и	във	въздухоотвода	не	бива	да	
се	 поставят	 чужди	тела	 (пръчки	 и	 др.).	 Тези	тела	 имат	 бързо	
въртящи	се	вентилатори,	така	че	е	опасно,	ако	някакъв	предмет	
се	допре	до	тях.

•	 Теч	 на	 хладилния	 агент	 може	 да	 доведе	 до	 затруднено	 дишане	
поради	недостатъчен	въздух.

•	 Този	уред	може	да	се	използва	само	от	възрастни	и	правоспособни	
лица,	които	са	получил	техническа	информация	или	инструкции	
за	правилна	и	безопасна	работа	с	него.

•	 Необходимо	е	да	се	осъществява	контрол	над	децата,	които	не	
следва	да	си	играят	с	уреда.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Препоръчва	се	помещението	да	се	проветрява	на	всеки	3–4	часа.

3 ВАЖНА БЕЛЕЖКА
• Допълнителната информация за закупените продукти се 

предлага на влизащ в комплекта CD-ROM, който се намира 
в един и същи пакет с вътрешното тяло. В случай че CD-
ROM липсва или не може да се чете, свържете се с вашия 
търговец или дистрибутор на Hitachi.

• ПРЕДИ ЗАПОЧВАНЕ НА РАБОТА ПО МОНТАЖА НА 
СИСТЕМАТА Е НЕОБХОДИМО ВНИМАТЕЛНО ДА 
ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ РЪКОВОДСТВОТО И ДА СЕ ЗАПОЗНАЕТЕ С 
ФАЙЛОВЕТЕ НА CD-ROM. Неспазването на инструкциите 
по монтажа, употребата и експлоатацията, описани в тази 
документация, могат да доведат до експлоатационна 
повреда, включително до потенциално сериозни дефекти и 
дори до разрушаване на системата

• Проверете дали цялата информация, необходима 
за правилния монтаж на инсталацията е включена в 
ръководствата за вътрешните и външните тела. Ако не е 
включена, свържете се с вашия дистрибутор.

• Hitachi преследва политика на непрекъснато подобряване 
на конструкцията и характеристиките на своите изделия. 
Във връзка с това Hitachi си запазва правото да променя 
спецификацията без предизвестие.

• Hitachi не може предварително да предотврати всички 
възможни ситуации, които биха могли да бъдат свързани с 
потенциална опасност.

• Това външно тяло не е проектирано за промишлени цели, 
а употребата ме като затопляща помпа е ограничена до 
обхвата на прилагане на серия YUTAKI. За ползване за 
други цели се свържете с вашия търговец или изпълнителя 
на сервизни услуги на Hitachi.

• Никоя част от това ръководство не може да се възпроиз-
вежда без писмено съгласие за това.

• Ако имате въпроси се свържете с вашия изпълнител на 
сервизни услуги на Hitachi.

• Това ръководство следва да се счита за постоянна част 
от системата на затоплящата помпа. Това ръководство 
предоставя общо описание и информация за тази 
затопляща помпа, който експлоатирате вие, но също и за 
други модели.

• Необходимо е да проверите и да се уверите, че обясне-
нията във всяка част от това ръководство съответстват на 
вашия модел затопляща помпа. 

• Сверете с кодификацията на моделите, за да потвърдите 
главните характеристики на вашата инсталация.

• За определяне равнищата на сериозност на опасностите са 
използвани думите (ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА, ОПАСНОСТ и ВНИМА-
НИЕ). По-долу са дадени дефинициите за определяне равни-
щата на опасностите заедно със съответните сигнални думи.

• Това външно тяло е изключително само за употреба в сис-
теми въздух-вода. То не може да се използва с вътрешни 
тела в системи въздух-въздух.

! О П АС Н О СТ
Съд под налягане и предпазно устройство: Тази затопляща 
помпа оборудвана със съд под високо налягане в съответствие с 
Директивата за съоръжения под налягане. Съдът под налягане е 
конструиран и изпитан преди експедиция съгласно Директивата 
за съоръжения под налягане. Освен това, с цел предпазване на 
системата от ненормално налягане в охладителната система 
се използва превключвател за високо налягане, който не изисква 
настройка на място. Следователно тази затопляща помпа 
е защитена от ненормални налягания. При това обаче, ако 
към хладилния цикъл се приложи ненормално високо налягане, 
включително към съда (съдовете) под високо налягане, ще 
последва сериозно нараняване или смърт поради взрив на съда 
под налягане. Забранено е прилагането на налягане, по-високо 
от следното налягане в системата, чрез модифициране или 
променяне на превключвателя за високо налягане.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
Това	 изделие	 е	 проектирано	 за	 прилагане	 в	 търговски	 обекти	 и	
обекти	 на	 леката	 промишленост.	 Ако	 се	 инсталират	 за	 битови	
нужди,	може	да	се	получи	електромагнитна	интерференция.

! О П АС Н О СТ

Не бива да се използват каквито и да било средства 
за ускоряване процеса на размразяване или за по-
чистване, освен препоръчаните от производителя.

• Уредът се съхранява в помещение без непрекъснато работе-
щи източници на възпламеняване (например: открити пламъ-
ци, уред, работещ на газ или работещ електрически радиатор.

• Изделието не бива да се продупчва и да се изгаря.
• Трябва да ви е известно, че е хладилните агенти да не изпус-

кат миризма.

Пуск и експлоатация: Проверете, за да се уверите, че всички 
спирателни вентили са отворени докрай и че откъм входната 
и изходната страна няма никакви препятствия, преди да 
осъществите пуска и по време на на експлоатация.
Поддръжка: Периодично проверявайте страничното налягане 
на високото налягане. Ако налягането е по-високо от макси-
мално допустимото налягане, спрете инсталацията и почистете 
топлообменника или отстранете причината.

ВАЖНА БЕЛЕЖКА
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Максимално допустимо налягане и гранична стойност на 
високото налягане:

Хладилен 
агент

Максимално допустимо 
налягане (MPa)

Гранична стойност на 
високото налягане (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Етикетът	за	съда	съгласно	Директивата	за	съоръжения	под	налягане	
е	закрепен	върху	съда	под	високо	налягане.	Обемът	и	категорията	на	
съда	под	налягане	са	посочени	на	самия	съд.

Разположение на превключвателя за високо налягане

Компресор

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Превключвателят	за	високо	налягане	е	обозначен	на	диаграмите	на	
електрическата	верига	на	 външното	тяло	 като	HPS	и	е	 свързан	 с	
таблото	с	печатната	платка	(PCB1)	на	външното	тяло.

Структура на превключвателя за високо налягане
Точка на контакт Засечено налягане

Свързан с електрически проводник

! О П АС Н О СТ
• Не бива да се променя превключвателят за високо налягане 

на място, както и да се променя граничната стойност на 
високото налягане на място. Ако се промени, ще предизвика 
сериозно нараняване или смърт поради взрив.

• Не бива да се правят опити да се завърти лостът на клапана 
зад ограничителя.

4 ЕКСПЕДИЦИЯ И МАНИПУЛИРАНЕ
При окачване на изделието трябва да се осигури равновесие на 
изделието, да се провери безопасността и да се повдига леко и 
равномерно.
Не бива да се отстраняват опаковъчните материали.
Както е в опаковано състояние, изделието се окачва с две 
въжета.
По съображения, свързани с безопасността, трябва да е 
сигурно, че външното тяло се повдига плавно и при това не се 
накланя.

Модел Бруто тегло (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 ПРЕДИ ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Системата	трябва	да	се	захрани	с	електричество	приблизително	

12	 часа	 преди	 пуск	 или	 ако	 не	 е	 била	 в	 експлоатация	 за	 по-
продължителен	период	от	време.	Системата	не	бива	да	се	пуска	
непосредствено	 след	 захранването	 й	 с	 електроенергия,	 тъй	
като	така	може	да	се	предизвика	повреда	в	компресора,	тъй	като	
компресорът	не	е	добре	загрял.

•	 Когато	 системата	 се	 пусне	 в	 действие	 след	 престой	 от	
приблизително	 3	 месеца,	 е	 препоръчително	 системата	 да	 се	
провери	от	вашия	изпълнител	на	сервизни	услуги.

•	 Главният	шалтер	се	ИЗКЛЮЧВА,	когато	системата	се	спира	за	
дълъг	период	от	време:	Ако	главният	шалтер	не	е	ИЗКЛЮЧЕН,	се	
консумира	електричество,	тъй	като	нагревателят	на	маслото	е	
винаги	под	напрежение	по	време	на	спиране	на	компресора.

•	 Задължително	се	проверява	дали	външното	тяло	не	е	покрито	със	
сняг	или	лед.	Ако	е	покрито	със	сняг	или	лед,	те	се	отстраняват	
с	 гореща	 вода	 (приблизително	 50	 °C).	 Ако	 температурата	 на	
водата	е	над	50	°C,	тя	ще	повреди	пластмасовите	части.

5.1 КОМПОНЕНТИ ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО 
ОКОМПЛЕКТОВАНИ В ЗАВОДА

Арматура Изображение Кол-во Цел

Уплътнителен 
пръстен 4

Два уплътнителни 
пръстена за съединенията 

за затоплянето (вход/
изход) 

CD-ROM 1
С подробно Ръководство 

за инсталиране и 
експлоатация

Ръководство с 
указания 1

Основни указания за 
монтажа на устройството.

Ръководство с 
указания 1

Допълнително ръководство 
по безопасност при 

експлоатация на 
климатична инсталация 

с хладилен агент 
R32 и термопомпен 

агрегат съгласно 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Декларация за 
съответствие - 1 -

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 Предишната	арматура	се	доставя	вътре	в	опаковъчния	комплект.
•	 Ако	 някои	 от	 тези	 аксесоари	 не	 са	 включени	 в	 опаковката	

на	 изделието	 или	 е	 констатирана	 повреда	 по	 изделието,	 е	
необходимо	да	се	свържете	с	вашия	търговец.

ЕКСПЕДИЦИЯ И МАНИПУЛИРАНЕ
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6 ОБЩИ РАЗМЕРИ

6.1 ПРОСТРАНСТВО ЗА ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ

Единица мярка в mm.

Изглед отгореИзглед отгоре

Изглед отпред

Отвор за всмукване на въздух

Отвор за издухване на въздух

ОБЩИ РАЗМЕРИ
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6.2 НАЗВАНИЕ НА ЧАСТИТЕ И ДАННИ ЗА РАЗМЕРИТЕ

Изглед отпред

Изглед отгоре

Изглед отдолу

Изглед отстрани

Единица мярка в mm.XEKS1931

№ Название на частта № Название на частта
1 Компресор 15 Спирателен вентил за газова тръба - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Топлообменник на страната откъм водата 16
Спирателен вентил за тръбата за течности - 
2 к.с.: Ø6,35(1/4") - 3 к.с.: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Топлообменник на страната откъм въздуха 17 Предпазен клапан

4 Електрическа кутия 18 Разширителен съд 6 l

5 Вентилатор (x1) 19
Превключвател за “аварийната работа” на 
снабдяването с гореща вода

6 Разширителен вентил (x2) 20 Контролен превключвател за налягането (Psc)

7 Реверсивен вентил 21 Термистор за околната среда

8 Акумулатор 22 Термистор за температура на течността

9 Превключвател за високо налягане (HPS) 23 Термистор за температура на течността

10 Водна помпа 24 Термистор за тръбите за охлаждащата течност

11 Изходна водопроводна тръба – G 1” 25 Термистор за тръбите за хладилния газ

12 Входна водопроводна тръба – G 1” 26 Термистор на разтоварване на компресора

13 Воден филтър 27 Термистор на входна водопроводна тръба

14 Обезвъздушаване 28 Термистор на изходна водопроводна тръба

ОБЩИ РАЗМЕРИ
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7 МОНТАЖ НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Изделията	следва	да	се	транспортират	на	възможно	най-малко	

разстояние	от	мястото	на	монтаж	преди	разопаковане.
•	 По	изделията	да	не	се	поставят	никакви	материали.

! О П АС Н О СТ
• Изделието	да	се	инсталира	с	нормален	просвет	около	него	с	цел	

осигуряване	 на	 пространство,	 необходимо	 за	 поддръжка,	 както	
това	е	показано	на	следващите	фигури.	Изделието	се	монтира	
там,	където	има	добра	вентилация.

• Изделието	не	бива	да	се	монтира	по	места	с	високи	нива	маслена	
мъгла,	солен	въздух	или	атмосферата	съдържа	висок	дял	сяра.	

• Инсталирайте	 изделието	 възможно	 най-далеч	 (най-малко	 на	
3	метра)	от	източници	на	силно	електромагнитно	поле	(например	
електромедицинско	оборудване).

• За	почистване	се	използват	невъзпламеними	и	неотровни	течно-
сти.	Употребата	на	възпламеним	препарат	може	да	предизвика	
взрив	или	пожар.

• Трябва	да	се	работи	в	достатъчно	проветриви	помещения,	тъй	
като	затвореното	пространство	може	да	доведе	до	недостиг	на	
кислород.	При	нагряване	на	почистващото	средство	до	по-висока	
температура,	 например	 ако	 бъде	 изложено	 на	 огън,	може	да	 се	
получи	отровен	газ.

• Изделието	 се	 монтира	 на	 място,	 където	 шумът,	 издаван	 от	
изделието,	не	безпокои	съседите.

• След	почистване	почистващата	течност	се	събира.
• При	закрепване	на	капака	за	обслужване	трябва	да	се	внимава	да	не	

се	защипват	кабели,	за	да	се	избегне	рискът	от	електрически	удар.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 При	монтиране	на	повече	от	едно	тяло	заедно	трябва	да	се	спазва	

просвет	над	500	mm	между	телата	и	да	се	избягват	препятствия,	
които	могат	да	попречат	на	засмукването	на	въздух.

•	 Изделието	да	се	монтира	на	сянка	и	да	не	е	изложено	на	пряка	
слънчева	светлина	или	пряко	въздействие	на	топлинен	източник	
на	висока	температура.

•	 Изделието	 не	 бива	 да	 се	 монтира	 в	 пространство,	 където	
сезонният	вятър	духа	пряко	във	вентилатора	на	външното	тяло.

•	 Трябва	 да	 се	 направи	 всичко	 възможно	 основата	 да	 е	 равна,	
водоравна	и	достатъчно	здрава.

•	 Това	изделие	има	алуминиеви	перки	с	остри	ръбове.	Трябва	да	се	
внимава	с	тези	перки,	за	да	се	избегнат	евентуални	наранявания.	
Тялото	 следва	 да	 се	 монтира	 на	 място,	 през	 което	 минават	
малко	хора.

7.1 МЯСТО ЗА МОНТАЖ
(Единица мярка в mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

а) В случай че са отворени предната страна и някоя от страните 
(единично тяло) b) В случай че около тялото са налице стени (единично тяло)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

с) В случай че са налице препятствия отгоре (единично тяло)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

МОНТАЖ НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО
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d) В случай че са налице препятствия отгоре (серия 
тела)

е) В случай че са отворени предната страна и някоя от страните (серия 
тела)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) В случай че около тялото са налице стени (серия тела)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Хоризонтал (повече от едно тела) h) Вертикал (повече от едно тела)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Не бива да се натрупват повече от едно тяло по височина. - Да се затвори луфтът (*), с оглед избягване на рециркулация на въздушния 
поток на издухвания въздух.

МОНТАЖ НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО
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7.2 ОСИГУРЯВАНЕ НА МЯСТО

  � Бетонна основа
• Основата трябва да се изгражда на водоравна повърхност, 

като се препоръчва да е със 100-300 mm по-висока от 
нивото на земята.

• За закрепване на изделието към основата се използва 
анкерни болтове M10. (Болтовете, гайките и шайбите за 
основата не влизат в окомплектоването и трябва да се 
доставят на място)

• На места, за които е характерно студеното време, 
дренажната вода може да се превърне в лед. Във 
връзка с това при монтиране на изделието на покрив или 
балкон следва да се избягва дренирането да става на 
общодостъпно място, тъй като там може да стане хлъзгаво.

М
ак

с.
 1

7 
m

m

Бетон Хоросан за пълнеж

Анкерни 
болтове

Специална 
шайба 
(M12)

Гайка

База на 
външното тяло

• Изделието е модел с ниско ниво на вибрациите, но следва 
да се разгледа въпросът за използване на някакъв вид 
укрепване на пода или антивибрационна подложка/
гумена подложка за случаите, в които поради слабостта на 
закрепената повърхност се получават вибрации.

• Основата се обединява с подовата плоча. В противен случай 
трябва да се изчисли и направи изпитване на устойчивостта 
на вибрации на инсталацията на изделието YUTAKI М заед-
но с основата, така че да се предотвратят падания или кога-
то в бъдеще се наложи изделието да се мести.

• Дренажната вода и дъждовната вода се отвеждат от дъното 
на изделието както когато същото работи, така и когато е 
спряно.

• Трябва да се намери място с добър дренаж или място, 
където има водоотвеждане, както на чертежа. 

• Основата трябва да се изработи да е водоравна, гладка и 
водоустойчива, тъй като при един дъжда, например, може 
да се получи голяма локва. 

• Това изделие е компактно, с малка дълбочина. Освен това 
може да се закрепи на стена, както е показано по-долу, кога-
то закрепването само с болта за основата не изглежда дос-
татъчно стабилно, в зависимост от условията на монтажа. 
(Металните фитинги задължително се доставят на място).

  � Закрепване на изделието за стената

Антивибрационна гума 
(доставя се на място)

И двете страни могат да се закрепят за стената. 
(Металните фитинги се доставят на място)

1 Закрепването на изделието на стена става съгласно 
фигурата. (доставя се на място).

2 Основата трябва да е достатъчно здрава, за да се предо-
твратят всякакви деформации и вибрации.

3 С оглед предотвратяване предаването на вибрации на сгра-
дата, между опората и стената се поставя гумен материал.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
При	монтаж	трябва	да	се	внимава	със	следното:
•	 Монтажът	 трябва	 да	 е	 изпълнен	 така,	 че	 изделието	 няма	 да	

се	 наклони,	 вибрира,	 издава	 шумове	 и	 няма	 да	 падне	 от	 порив	
на	 вятъра	 или	 при	 земетресение.	 Необходимо	 е	 да	 се	 изчисли	
земетръсоустойчива	 устойчивост,	 за	 да	 се	 гарантира,	 че	
инсталацията	 е	 достатъчно	 здрава	 и	 издържа	 на	 падане.	
Изделието	се	закрепва	с	въжета	(доставят	се	на	място),	когато	
се	монтира	 на	място	 без	 стени	 и	 без	 преграда	 срещу	 вятъра,	
което	освен	това	е	изложено	на	пориви	на	вятъра.

•	 По	 местата,	 където	 е	 необходимо,	 трябва	 да	 се	 прилага	
антивибрационен	материал.

  �  Монтаж на място, където изделието е 
изложено на силни ветрове

Следвайте представените по-долу указания за монтаж на 
покрив или място, около което няма други сгради и където се 
очаква изделието да е изложено на силни ветрове.
Изберете място, където страната на изделието откъм входа или 
изхода няма да бъде изложена на силни ветрове.
Когато изходът е изложен на силни ветрове: Прекият силен 
вятър може да предизвика липса на въздушен поток и 
неблагоприятно да повлияе на експлоатацията на изделието.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
Твърде	силните	ветрове	по	посока	срещу	изхода	на	външното	тяло	
могат	да	предизвикат	обратно	въртене	и	да	повредят	двигателя	и	
вентилатора.

МОНТАЖ НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО
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В случай че духа силен вятър с оглед избягване на такъв силен 
вятър има възможност за монтаж на ветроупорната преграда 
(доставя се по отделна поръчка).

Ветроупорна 
преграда

Модел на ветроупорна преграда

Модел Необходимо количество
WSP-264 1

8  ТРЪБИ ЗА ХЛАДИЛНИЯ АГЕНТ И 
ВОДОПРОВОДНИ ТРЪБИ

8.1 ОБЩИ БЕЛЕЖКИ ПРЕДИ РАБОТАТА С 
ТРЪБИТЕ

• Да се подготвят медни тръби, които се доставят на място.
• Размерът на тръбите се избира с правилната дебелина и 

правилен материал, който да има свойствата да издържа на 
достатъчно налягане.

• Подбират се чисти медни тръби. Уверете се, че във 
вътрешността на тръбите няма прах и влага. Вътрешността 
на тръбите се продухва с безкислороден азот, така че преди 
съединяване на тръбите цялата прах и чужди материали да 
са отстранени.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Всяка	система,	почистена	от	влага	и	масла	дава	максимална	ефектив-
ност	на	работата	и	жизнен	цикъл	в	сравнение	със	същите	параметри	
при	зле	подготвената	система.	Особено	внимание	следва	да	се	отдели	
на	чистотата	и	сухостта	във	вътрешността	на	медните	тръби.
• Запушете края на тръбата с капачка, когато същата ще се 

вкарва през отвор в стена.
• Тръбите не бива да се оставят директно на земята без 

капачка или РVC лента в края на тръбата.

• Ако монтажът на тръбите не е завършен до следващия 
ден или за дори по-дълъг период от време, краищата на 
тръбите се отрязват по заварката, ъ требите се запълват 
с безкислороден азот с помощта на фитинг тип Шрьодер 
клапан, за да не се позволява навлизане на влага и 
замърсяване с други частици. 

• Препоръчва се водопроводните тръби, муфи и съединения 
да се изолират с цел избягване загуба на топлина и 
образуване на конденз по повърхността на тръбите, както и 
случайни наранявания, които се получават поради твърде 
високата температура по повърхността на тръбите.

• Да не се използва изолационен материал, съдържащ 
NH3, тъй като може да повреди материала, от който са 
изработени медните тръби, а мястото на повредата в 
бъдеще може да стане място на течове.

• Препоръчва се за входните и изходните водопроводни 
тръби да се използват гъвкави муфи, за да се избегне 
предаване на вибрации.

• Водният кръг трябва да се изпълни и провери от лицензи-
ран техник, като трябва задължително да съответства на 
всички приложими разпоредби от европейската и национал-
ната нормативна уредба.

• След приключването с полагането на тръбите трябва да се 
проведе сериозна проверка на водопроводните тръби, за 
да е сигурно, че няма водни течове в кръга за затопляне на 
пространството.

8.2 КРЪГ НА ХЛАДИЛНИЯ АГЕНТ
8.2.1 Зареждане с хладилен агент

Хладилен агент R32 се зарежда във външното тяло в завода.

8.2.2  Предпазни мерки при течове на 
газообразен хладилен агент

В случай на теч на хладилния агент монтажниците и лицата, 
отговарящи за съставянето на спецификацията, са длъжни да 
спазват местната нормативна уредба и разпоредби.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 В	 кръга	 на	 хладилния	 агент	 да	 не	 се	 зареждат	 КИСЛОРОД,	

АЦЕТИЛЕН	 и	 други	 леснозапалими	 и	 отровни	 газове,	тъй	 като	
има	опасност	от	взрив.	При	извършване	на	изпитване	за	течове	
или	за	въздухонепроницаемост	в	тези	видове	изпитателни	цикли	
на	заряда	да	се	използва	безкислороден	азот.	Тези	видове	газове	
са	изключително	опасни.

•	 Съвкупностите	 от	 конични	 гайки	 при	тръбните	 съединения	 се	
изолират	херметично.

•	 Тръбите	за	течности	и	за	газ	се	изолират	херметично,	за	да	се	
избегне	 намаляване	 ефективността	 на	 работата,	тъй	 като	 в	
противен	случай	се	предизвиква	поява	на	влага	по	повърхността	
на	тръбата.

•	 Хладилният	агент	трябва	да	се	зарежда	правилно.	Прекомерното	
или	 недостатъчното	 зареждане	 може	 да	 предизвика	 повреда	 в	
компресора.

•	 Проверете	най-щателно	за	теч	на	хладилния	агент.	При	възник-
ване	на	голям	газов	теч	същият	става	причина	за	трудности	с	
дишането,	а	в	случай	че	в	помещението	е	бил	използван	огън	се	
появяват	вредни	газове.	

•	 Ако	коничната	гайка	се	затегне	твърде	много,	след	време	може	
да	се	пукне	и	да	предизвика	теч	на	хладилния	агент.

9 ДРЕНАЖНИ ТРЪБИ
9.1 СЪЕДИНЕНИЕ ЗА ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА 

ДРЕНАЖНА ВОДА (АРМАТУРА)
Когато основата на изделието временно се използва за 
резервоар за дренажната вода или същата се отвежда в него, 
се използва тази бобишка за дренажната вода, с цел свързване 
на дренажните тръби.

Модел DBS-12L

Процедура по съединяване

1 Пластмасовата капачка се поставя в бобишката за 
дренажната запушалка до издадените участъци.

2 Бобишката за дренажната запушалка се вкарва в основата 
на изделието до издадените участъци.

3 Дренажната връзка е с външен диаметър Ø15 mm (O.D.)
4 Дренажната тръба следва да се доставя на място.

ТРЪБИ ЗА ХЛАДИЛНИЯ АГЕНТ И ВОДОПРОВОДНИ ТРЪБИ
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? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 Тази	бобишка	не	бива	да	се	използва	по	студени	места,	тъй	като	

дренажната	вода	може	да	замръзне.
•	 Дренажната	 връзка	 не	 е	 достатъчна	 за	 събиране	 на	 цялата	

дренажна	 вода.	 Ако	 има	 категорично	 изискване	 за	 събиране	 на	
дренажната	вода,	трябва	да	се	предвиди	тава	за	дренаж,	която	
да	е	по-голяма	от	основата	на	тялото	и	която	да	се	монтира	под	
тялото	с	дренажа.

Дренажна тръба
Пластмасов 

капак

100mm

Пластмасов капак

Дренажен отвор

Пластмасов капак

Дренажен 
отвор

Бутни Бутни

≥ OD (ВъншДиам) ∅15mm

9.2 ЗАТОПЛЯНЕ НА ПРОСТРАНСТВОТО И 
СНАБДЯВАНЕ С ГОРЕЩА ВОДА (DHW)

! О П АС Н О СТ
Не включвайте електрозахранването към тялото преди да сте 
запълнили с вода кръга за затопляне на пространството (и 
кръга за снабдяване с гореща вода, ако е необходимо), преди да 
сте проверили налягането на водата и преди да сте се уверили, 
че няма никакви течове на вода.

9.2.1  Допълнителни хидравлични елементи, 
необходими за затопляне на 
пространството

Естество № Название на частта

Тръбни съединения
1

Входна водопроводна тръба (затопляне 
на пространството)

2
Изходна водопроводна тръба (затопляне 
на пространството)

Доставя се на място 3 Спирателен шибър (доставя се от място)

Арматура 4
Контролен вентил за вода 
(ATW-WCV-01 арматура)

Доставя се на място 5 Спирателен шибър

Следните хидравлични елементи са необходими за правилно 
изпълнение на водния кръг за затопляне на пространството:
• Два вентила за аварийно прекъсване (Доставя се на 

мяст, арматура) (3) трябва да се монтират във тяло. Един 
при съединението на входната водопроводна тръба (1), 
а другият при изходната водопроводна тръба (2) с оглед 
улесняване на работата по поддръжката.

• Контролен вентил (ATW-WCV-01, арматура) (5) с 1 
спирателен шибър (доставя се на място) (4) трябва да 
се свърже с точката за пълнене с вода при пълнене на 
изделието. Ролята на контролния вентил е на предпазно 
устройство, което предпазва инсталацията срещу обратно 
налягане, обратен поток и обратен сифон на непитейна 
вода във водопроводната мрежа с питейна вода.

9.2.2  Допълнителни хидравлични елементи, 
необходими за снабдяване с гореща вода

Естество № Название на частта

Тръбни съединения

1
Входна водопроводна тръба (затопляне 
на пространството)

2
Изходна водопроводна тръба (затопляне 
на пространството)

3 Вход на нагряваща намотка
4 Изход на нагряваща намотка

5 Входна водопроводна тръба 
(снабдяване с гореща вода)

6
Изходна водопроводна тръба 
(снабдяване с гореща вода)

Доставя се на място 7 Спирателен шибър (доставя се от място)

Арматура
8 Битов резервоар за гореща вода 

(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E арматура)

9
Трипътен вентил 
(ATW-3WV-01 арматура)

Доставя се на място
10 Т-образно разклонение
11 Тръби на нагряваща намотка

YUTAKI M не се доставя от завода, не е готов за снабдяване 
с гореща вода, но може да се използва за производство на 
гореща вода, ако са монтирани следните елементи:
• Битов резервоар за гореща вода (DHWT-(200/260)

S-3.0H2E арматура) (8) трябва да се монтира в комбинация 
с вътрешното тяло.

• Трипътен вентил (ATW-3WV-01, арматура) (9) трябва да 
се свърза в една точка на изходната водопроводна тръба.

• Т-образно разклонение (доставя се на място) (10) трябва 
да се свърза в една точка на входната водопроводна тръба.

• Две водопроводни тръби (доставя се на място) (11). 
Една тръба между трипътния вентил и входа на намотката 
за затоплянето (3) на резервоара за снабдяване с гореща 
вода, другата между Т-образното разклонение и изхода на 
намотката за затоплянето (4) резервоара за снабдяване с 
гореща вода.

ДРЕНАЖНИ ТРЪБИ
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Допълнително за кръга за снабдяване с гореща вода се 
изискват следните елементи:

Естество № Название на частта

Тръбни съединения
1

Входна водопроводна тръба 
(снабдяване с гореща вода)

2
Изходна водопроводна тръба 
(снабдяване с гореща вода)

Доставя се на място
3

Клапан - ограничител на температура и 
налягане 
3a Спирателен шибър
3b Контролен вентил
3c Клапан - ограничител на налягане

4 Спирателен шибър
5 Дренаж

• 1 Спирателен шибър (доставя се на място): един 
спирателен шибър (4) трябва да е свързан след 
съединението на изхода на снабдяването с гореща вода 
на резервоара за гореща вода (2), целта на което е 
улесняването на работата по поддръжката.

• 1 Предпазен клапан воден (доставя се на място): 
тази арматура (3) представлява клапан - ограничител 
на температура и налягане, който трябва да се монтира 
възможно най-близо до съединението на входа за 
резервоара за гореща вода (1). Трябва да осигурява 
правилен дренаж (5) за изхвърлянето на вода от този 
клапан. Този предпазен клапан за водопроводни тръби 
следва да осигурява следното:
 - Защита срещу налягане
 - Функция противодействие на връщането
 - Спирателен шибър
 - Пълнене
 - Дренаж

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Изпускателният	 клапан	 следва	 винаги	 да	 бъде	 отворен	 към	
атмосферата,	по	него	да	няма	скреж	и	да	е	с	непрекъснат	наклон	към	
долната	страна	в	случай	на	поява	на	воден	теч.

9.2.3  Допълнителни хидравлични елементи, 
които се доставят на място (за гореща вода)

При кръг за рециркулация за кръга за снабдяване с гореща вода:

Естество № Название на частта

Тръбни съединения
1

Входна водопроводна тръба 
(снабдяване с гореща вода)

2
Изходна водопроводна тръба 
(снабдяване с гореща вода)

Арматура 3 Контролен вентил за вода 
(ATW-WCV-01 арматура)

Доставя се на място
4 Водна помпа
5 Вентил за аварийно прекъсване

• 1 Водна помпа за рециркулация (доставя се на място): 
тази водна помпа (3) помага за правилната рециркулация 
на горещата вода за входната водопроводна тръба за 
снабдяване с гореща вода.

• 1 Контролен вентил воден (ATW-WCV-01, арматура): 
тази арматура Hitachi (3) се свързва след водната помпа 
за рециркулация (4) с цел осигуряване противодействие на 
връщането на вода.

• 2 Вентила за аварийно прекъсване (доставят се на 
място) (5): един преди водната помпа за рециркулация (4), 
а другият след арматурата контролен вентил (3).

9.2.4  Изисквания и препоръки за хидравлич-
ния кръг

• Максималната дължина на тръбите зависи от максимално 
допустимото налягане в изходната водопроводна тръба. 
Кривите на помпата трябва да се проверят.

• Изделието е окомплектовано с ръчен въздухоотделител 
(доставя се от завода) в най-високата точка на изделието. 
Това място не е най-високото на водната инсталация, 
вътре във водопроводните тръби може да заседне въздух, 
който може да предизвика неизправно функциониране на 
системата. В такъв случай въздухоотделителите (доставят 
се на място) се монтират, за да е сигурно, че във водния 
кръг няма да влезе въздух.

• За подовата система за затопляне, въздухът следва да се 
издухва с помощта на външна помпа и отворен кръг, за да 
се избегне образуването на въздушни възглавници.

• Когато по време на периоди на спиране изделието се спре, 
а температурата на околната среда е много ниска, водата 
вътре в тръбите и циркулационната помпа може да зам-
ръзне, като по този начин се повреждат тръбите и водната 
помпа. В тези случаи, монтажникът осигурява щото темпе-
ратурата на водата вътре в тръбите да не пада под точката 
на замръзване. С цел предотвратяване на това, изделието 
разполага с механизъм за самозащита, който следва да се 
активира (справки могат да се правят в Ръководството за 
обслужване, глава “Допълнителни	функции”).
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• Допълнително, в случаите, в които дренирането на водата 
е трудно, следва да се използва гликолова (етиленова или 
пропиленова) смес против замръзване (със съдържание 
между 10 % и 40 %). Ефективността на работата 
на изделието, работещо с гликол, може да намалее 
пропорционално на процента употребен гликол, тъй като 
гъстотата на гликола е по-висока от тази на водата.

• Трябва да се провери дали водната помпа на кръга за 
затопляне на пространството работи в рамките на работния 
диапазон на помпата и дали водният поток се намира над 
минимума на помпата. Ако водният поток е под 6 литра/
минута, алармата се показва на тялото.

• На затоплянето на пространството настоятелно се препо-
ръчва да се монтира допълнителен специален воден фил-
тър (монтаж на място) с цел отстраняване на възможните 
частици, останали от заваряването, които не могат да се 
отстранят от водния филтър (цедката) на изделието.

• При подбор на резервоар за снабдяване с гореща вода се 
вземат предвид следните точки:
 - Обемът на резервоара трябва да съответства на 

дневното потребление, като целта е да се избегне 
застояване на водата.

 - В кръга за снабдяване на резервоара с гореща вода 
поне веднъж дневно по време на първите дни след 
завършване на монтажа трябва да циркулира прясна 
вода. Системата трябва допълнително да се изплаква с 
прясна вода, когато няма потребление на гореща вода 
през по-дълги периоди от време.

 - Необходимо е стремежът да е към избягване на дълги 
участъци на водопроводни тръби между резервоара 
и инсталацията за снабдяване с гореща вода с оглед 
намаляване на възможните загуби на температура.

 - Ако входното налягане на битова студена вода е 
по-високо от проектното налягане на оборудването 
(6 бара), трябва да се монтира редуктор на налягането с 
номинална стойност 7 бара.

• Когато е необходимо,с оглед избягване на загуба на 
топлина по тръбите се поставя изолация.

• В случаите, в които е възможно за тръбите за вода следва 
да се монтират шибъри, така че да се сведе до минимум 
съпротивлението на потока и да се поддържа достатъчен 
воден дебит.

• Трябва да е сигурно, че монтажът съответства на приложи-
мата нормативна уредба по отношение на тръбните съедине-
ния и материали, хигиенните мерки, изпитването и възможни-
те изисквания относно употребата на някои конкретни компо-
ненти, като например термостатичните смесителни вентили, 
преливен клапан с диференциално налягане и други.

• Максималното налягане на водата е 3 бара (номиналното 
начално налягане на предпазния клапан). Необходимо 
е да се осигури подходящо устройство за намаляване 
на налягането във водния кръг с оглед осигуряване на 
НЕПРЕВИШАВАНЕ на максималното налягане.

• Трябва да е сигурно, че предпазният клапан и въздухоот-
делителят са добре прокарани или ориентирани, за да се 
предотврати контакт на водата с компонентите на тялото.

• Трябва да е сигурно, че всички компоненти, които се доста-
вят на място и са монтирани в тръбния кръг, могат да из-
държат налягането на водата и диапазона на температурата 
на водата, в които може да функционира изделието.

• Изделията YUTAKI са проектиране за употреба изключител-
но само в затворен воден кръг.

• Вътрешното въздушно налягане в резервоара се нагажда 
към обема на водата на окончателната инсталация (доставя 
се от завода с 0,1 МPа вътрешно въздушно налягане).

• Към водния цикъл не бива да се добавят никакви видове 
гликол.

• За ниските точки на инсталацията трябва да се предвидят 
дренажни запушалки, които да дават възможност за пълно 
дрениране на кръга по време на обслужване.

9.2.5 Пълнене с вода
1 Трябва да се провери дали контролният вентил (ATW-

WCV-0, арматура) със спирателен шибър (доставя се на 
място) е свързан с точката за пълнене с вода (връзката 
на входа за водата) за запълване на хидравличния цикъл 
за затопляне на пространство (виж „9.2	Затопляне	на	
пространството	и	снабдяване	с	гореща	вода	(DHW)“). 

2 Трябва да е сигурно, че всички вентили са отворени (спира-
телните шибъри на входната водопроводна тръба/изходната 
водопроводна тръба и останалите вентили по компонентите 
за инсталацията за затопляне на пространството). 

3 Трябва да се гарантира, че въздухоотделителите на изде-
лието работят правилно и монтажната работа се извършва 
правилно.

4 Към предпазния клапан се свързва дренажна тръба, при 
което трябва да се уверите, че е правилно свързана към 
общата дренажна система. По-късно предпазният клапан 
се използва като продухващо устройство по време на 
процедурата на пълнене с вода.

5 Кръгът за затопляне на пространството се пълни с вода, 
докато налягането показване на манометъра, достигне 
приблизително 1,8 бара. 

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Докато	 системата	 се	 пълни	 с	 вода	 настоятелно	 се	 препоръчва	 с	
предпазния	клапан	да	се	работи	ръчно,	така	че	да	се	съдейства	на	
процедурата	за	обезвъздушаване.	

6 От вътрешността на водния кръг трябва да се премахне 
възможно най-много въздух, което става с помощта на 
въздухоотделителя за вътрешния въздухоотделител 
и останалите клапани за издухване на въздуха в 
инсталацията (намотките на вентилатора, радиаторите...). 

7 Старт на изпитването относно процедурата за продухване с 
въздух. Налице са два режима (ръчен и автоматичен), което 
е полезно при инсталациите със затопляне и снабдяване с 
гореща вода:
a. Ръчен: Изделието се пуска и спира ръчна, което става 

с помощта на контролера на тялото (бутон Пуск/Стоп) и 
използване освен това на DSW4 щифт 2 от PCB1 (ВКЛ.: 
Принуден да шунтира намотката на снабдяването с 
гореща вода; ИЗКЛ. Принуден да шунтира затоплянето 
на пространството).

b. Автоматичен: С помощта на потребителския контролер 
се избира функция въздухоотделител. Когато е 
включена да работи функцията автоматично издухване 
на въздуха, скоростта на помпата и позицията на 
трипътния вентил (затопляне на пространството или 
снабдяване с гореща вода) се променят автоматично:

Водна 
помпа

DHW  
3Wv

Секунди

Секунди
Повтори...

Повтори...

ON

OFF
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8 Ако във водния кръг все още остава малко количество 
въздух, през първите часове на работа това количество се 
отстранява с ръчен въздухоотделител на изделието. След 
като въздухът в инсталацията е премахнат, става твърде 
възможно намаляването на водното налягане. Поради 
това трябва да се долее вода до възстановяване нивото на 
водното налягане до приблизително 1,8 бара. 

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 Изделието	 е	 окомплектовано	 с	 ръчен	 въздухоотделител	 (дос-

тавя	се	от	завода)	в	най-високата	точка	на	изделието.	Така	или	
иначе,	 ако	 има	 по-високи	 точки	 на	 водната	 инсталация,	 вътре	
във	водопроводните	тръби	може	да	заседне	въздух,	който	може	
да	предизвика	неизправно	функциониране	на	системата.	В	такъв	
случай	въздухоотделителите	(доставят	се	на	място)	се	монти-
рат,	за	да	е	сигурно,	че	във	водния	кръг	няма	да	влезе	въздух.	Кла-
паните	за	издухване	на	въздуха	следва	да	се	разполагат	в	точки,	
които	да	леснодостъпни	за	обслужване.	

•	 Водното	налягане,	посочено	на	манометъра	на	изделието	може	да	
се	колебае	в	зависимост	от	температурата	на	водата	(колкото	
по-висока	 е	 температурата,	 толкова	 по-високо	 е	 налягането).	
Въпреки	 това,	 то	 трябва	 да	 остане	 над	 1	 бар,	 за	 да	 може	 да	
предотвратява	навлизането	на	въздух	в	кръга.

•	 Кръгът	 трябва	 да	 се	 напълни	 с	 чешмяна	 вода.	 Водата	 в	
затоплящата	инсталация	трябва	да	съответства	с	директива	
EN98/83	 EO.	 Не	 се	 препоръчва	 ползването	 на	 непитейна	 вода	
(например	 вода	 от	 кладенци,	 реки,	 езера	 и	 т.н.).	 (Виж	 раздел	
„Качество	на	водата”	в	CD-ROM).	

•	 Максималното	налягане	на	водата	е	3	бара	(номиналното	начал-
но	 налягане	 на	 предпазния	 клапан).	 Необходимо	 е	 да	 се	 осигури	
подходящо	устройство	за	намаляване	на	налягането	във	водния	
кръг	с	оглед	осигуряване	на	НЕПРЕВИШАВАНЕ	на	максималното	
налягане.	

•	 За	подовата	система	за	затопляне,	въздухът	следва	да	се	издухва	
с	 помощта	 на	 външна	 помпа	 и	 отворен	 кръг,	 за	 да	 се	 избегне	
образуването	на	въздушни	джобове.	

•	 Трябва	 внимателно	 да	 се	 провери	 за	 течове	 във	 водния	 кръг,	
съединенията	и	елементите	на	кръга.

9.3 ОПИСАНИЕ НА МИНИМАЛНИЯ ОБЕМ НА 
ВОДАТА

В следващата част е показано как да се изчислява минимал-
ният обем вода в системата за защита на изделието (гасене на 
трептенето) и спадането на температурата при размразяване.
1 Защитен обем вода за изделието

Обемът на водата трябва задължително да се равнява или 
да е по-голям от показаните по-долу с оглед намаляване на 
честотата на включванията и изключванията на изделието 
YUTAKI M при липса на натоварване или крайно малко нато-
варване. Когато обемът на водата е по-малко от посочения 
обем (минимален обем на водата), компресорът често спира 
при ниско натоварване, поради което може да се получи 
съкращаване живота на компресора или повреда по същия.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Заводската	 настройка	 на	 температурна	 разлика	 за	 автоматично	
ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.	е	 “4	 ºC”.	Необходимо	е	да	се	отбележи,	че	минималният	
обем	на	водата	е	различен	при	различните	настройки	за	всяка	цел,	
както	е	показано	в	таблицата,	която	следва:

(Единица мярка: литри)

Модел
Температурна разлика за ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Минимален изискван обем вода по време на размразяване
• За изчисление се използва следната формула:

Където: V	=
360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI

	+	Q
Y
	

ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= Задължителен обем вода (m3)
Минималният обем вода, необходим в инсталацията за 
компенсиране на загубата на топлина, предизвикана 
от намаляване температурата на подаваната вода по 
време на размразяване.

ΔT	= Допустимо намаляване температурата на водата (ºC)
Намаляване температурата на подаваната вода, което 
клиентът желае да допусне в инсталацията.

QDEF = Загуба на топлина при размразяване (kW)
Загуба на топлина, предизвикана в системата от 
намаляване температурата на подаваната вода, която 
може да повлияе на комфортното за потребителя ниво 
на топлината. Тази стойност представлява сборът на 
следните два елемента:

QI = Необходимо количество топлина от инсталацията (kW)
По време на размразяване изделието не осигурява 
топлината, необходима да компенсира необходимото 
количество топлина от инсталацията. Тази стойност може 
да се получи по 2 начина:

1.  Чрез използване на стойността на енергийното 
потребление от инсталацията, ако е известно.

2.  Ако тази стойност е неизвестна, може да се направи 
преценка, като се използва топлинната мощност на 
изделието при температура на въздуха 0 ºC WB и 
температурата на подаваната вода, например 45 ºC.

QY = Охладителен товар на изделието YUTAKI M (kW)
Освен че не осигурява количеството топлина, 
необходимо за компенсиране на консумираната от 
инсталацията при размразяването топлина, изделието 
произвежда студ. Примерната оценка показва, че тази 
стойност е приблизително 85 % от топлинната мощност 
на изделието при стандартни условия (температура на 
въздуха: 6/7 ºC (WB/DB) и температура на водата при 
входа/изхода: 40 / 45 ºC)

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Максималното	разглеждано	време	за	размразяване	е	6	минути	в	час.

На следната таблица е показан минималният обем вода, 
необходим във всяко изделие YUTAKI М в случай на допустимо 
спадане на температурата до 10 ºC.

(Единица мярка: литри)

Модел
Допустимо намаляване темп. на водата RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 Стойностите,	показани	в	таблицата,	се	основават	на	условия	

на	 теоретична	 инсталация.	 Освен	 това,	 YUTAKI	 M	 допуска	
няколко	конфигурации	хидравлични	кръгове,	а	стойността	може	
да	е	различна	в	зависимост	от	конкретния	монтаж.

•	 Следователно	клиентът	сам	извършва	повторните	изчисления	на	
тези	стойности	в	зависимост	от	реалните	условия	на	монтаж.
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9.4 КОНТРОЛ НА ВОДАТА
Необходимо е да се анализира качеството на водата, което 
става с проверка на рН, електропроводимостта, съдържанието 
на амониеви йони, на сяла и други. Следва препоръчителното 
стандартно качество на водата.

Елемент

Система охладена вода Тенденция (1)

Циркулираща 
вода (20 °C 

по-малко от)

Доставена 
вода Корозия Котлен 

камък

Стандартно качество 
pH (25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Електропроводимост 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

По-малко от 40 
По-малко от 

400

По-малко 
от 30 

По-малко 
от 300

Хлорни йони 
(mg CI¯/I) По-малко от 50 По-малко 

от 50

Йони на сярна 
киселина 
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

По-малко от 50 По-малко 
от 50

Количество на 
потребление на 
киселина (pH 4.8) 
(mg CaCO3/I)

По-малко от 50 По-малко 
от 50

Обща твърдост 
(mg CaCO3 /I)

По-малко от 70 По-малко 
от 70

Калциева твърдост 
(mg CaCO3 /I)

По-малко от 50 По-малко 
от 50

Силициев диоксид L 
(mg SIO2 /I)

По-малко от 30 По-малко 
от 30

Базово качество  
Общо желязо 
(mg Fe/I)

По-малко 
от 1,0

По-малко 
от 0,3

Общо мед  
(mg Cu/I)

По-малко 
от 1,0

По-малко 
от 0,1

Серни йони (mg S2¯/I) Не се открива

Амониеви йони 
(mg NH

4
+/I)

По-малко от 
1,0

По-малко 
от 0,1

Остатъчен хлор  
(mg CI/I)

По-малко 
от 0,3

По-малко 
от 0,3

Плаваща въглеродна 
киселина (mg CO

2
/I)

По-малко 
от 4,0

По-малко 
от 4,0

Индекс на 
стабилност 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 (1)	Отметката	“ ”	в	таблицата	обозначава	съответния	фактор	

с	тенденция	към	корозия	или	отлагания	на	котлен	камък.
•	 (2)	Стойностите,	показани	в	 “{}”,	са	само	примерни	и	съответ-

стват	само	на	предишното	тяло.

9.5 СЪЕДИНЕНИЕ ЗА ВОДОПРОВОДНИТЕ 
ТРЪБИ

  �  Местоположение на тръбите и размер на 
съединението

Изделието се доставя от завода с две съединения, които 
трябва да се свържат с входната/изходната водопроводна 
тръба. За подробности относно местоположението на тръбите 
и размерите на съединението справки могат да се правят със 
следващата фигура.

Входна 
водопроводна тръбаИзходна 

водопроводна 
тръба

Описание Размер на съединението

Входна водопроводна тръба Rp1”

Изходна водопроводна тръба Rp1”

9.6 ОКАЧВАНЕ НА ВОДОПРОВОДНИ ТРЪБИ
Чрез окачване на водопроводните тръби в определени точки се 
постига предотвратяване на прекия контакт на водопроводните 
тръби със сградата: стени, тавани и т.н.
При наличието на пряк контакт между тръбите, поради 
вибрация на същите може да се чуе ненормален звук. Особено 
внимание се обръща на късите дължини на тръбите.
Водопроводните тръби не бива да се закрепват направо с метал-
ни фитинги (тъй като тръбите могат да се разширяват и свиват). 
По-долу са показани някои примери за метода за окачване.

За окачване на 
тежки тела

За тръбите по 
протежение на стената

За незабавна 
монтажна работа

10 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ И КОНТРОЛНИ 
НАСТРОЙКИ

10.1 ОБЩА ПРОВЕРКА
• Трябва да е сигурно, че са спазени следните условия, 

свързани с електрозахранващата инсталация:
 - Мощността на електрическата инсталация е достатъчно 

голяма, за да може да издържа потреблението от 
системата YUTAKI (външното тяло + резервоар за 
снабдяване с гореща вода (ако важи)).

 - Напрежението на електрозахранването е в рамките на 
±10 % от номиналното напрежение.

 - Импедансът на линията на електрозахранване е 
достатъчно нисък, за да може да се избегне всякакъв 
вид падане на напрежението с повече от 15 % от 
номиналното напрежение.
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• Съгласно Директива 2014/30/EU относно електромагнитната 
съвместимост, в следната таблица е посочен: максималният 
позволен импеданс Zmax на системата в точката на 
свързване на електрозахранването на потребителя в 
съответствие с EN61000-3-11.

Модел Електрозахранване Работен режим Zmax 
(Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230 V 50 Hz

- -

С нагревател 
за резервоар за 

снабдяване с 
гореща вода

0,30

RASM-3VRE

- 0,43

С нагревател 
за резервоар за 

снабдяване с 
гореща вода

0,24

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Данните,	 съответстващи	 на	 нагревателя	 за	 резервоар	 за	
снабдяване	с	гореща	вода,	се	изчисляват	в	комбинация	с	битовата	
арматура	за	гореща	вода	„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• Статусът на хармониката за всеки модел относно съответ-
ствието на EN 61000-3-2 и EN 61000-3-12, е, както следва:

Статус относно съответствието на  
EN 61000-3-2 и EN 61000-3-12 Модели

Изделието е в съответствие с 
EN 61000-3-2 (за професионални цели)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Трябва да се провери, за да е сигурно, че съществуващата 
инсталация (главни шалтери, верижни прекъсвачи, 
проводници, конектори и кабелни клеми) вече съществува 
на националните и местните разпоредби.

• Употребата на нагревателя за резервоар за снабдяване 
с гореща вода е деактивирано като заводска настройка. 
Ако потребителят желае да активира експлоатацията на 
нагревателя за резервоар за снабдяване с гореща вода 
по време на нормална работа на изделието, DSW4 щифт 
3 на PCB1 се настройва на позиция ВКЛ., след което се 
използват подходящи защити. 

10.2 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО ОКАБЕЛЯВАНЕ ЗА 
ВЪНШНИ ТЕЛА

  �  Електрическо окабеляване на външното тяло 
следва да се изпълни, както е показано на 
фигурата по-долу

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Електрозахранване 
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Контролен кабел  
(5 V)

10.2.1  Кабелно съединение на източника на 
електрозахранване и трансмисията

  � Указания, свързани с безопасността

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Трябва	 да	 се	 проверят	 изискванията	 и	 препоръките	 в	 главата		
„10	Електрически	и	контролни	настройки“.

! О П АС Н О СТ
• Не включвайте електрозахранването към тялото преди да 

сте запълнили с вода кръга за затопляне на пространството 
(и кръга за снабдяване с гореща вода, ако е необходимо), преди 
да сте проверили налягането на водата и преди да сте се 
уверили, че няма никакви течове на вода.

• Проводници и съединения не бива да се свързват и нагласят, 
без да е ИЗКЛЮЧЕН главният шалтер.

• Когато се използва повече от един източник на електро-
захранване е необходимо да се провери, за да се гарантира, 
че всички са ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИ преди започване експлоатацията на 
изделието.

• Окабеляването не бива да влиза в контакт с тръбите за 
хладилния агент, водопроводните тръби и електрическите 
компоненти във вътрешността на изделието с цел предо-
твратяване на повреди, които могат да предизвикат елек-
трически удар или късо съединение.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 За	 изделието	 се	 използва	 специално	предназначена	 за	тази	цел	

електрическа	верига.	Не	бива	да	се	използва	електрическа	верига,	
която	е	съвместна	с	тази	на	външното	тяло	или	друг	уред.

•	 Трябва	да	е	сигурно,	че	всички	кабели	и	предпазни	устройства	са	
подходящо	 избрани,	 свързани,	 определени	 и	 закрепени	 за	 съот-
ветните	клеми	на	изделието,	особено	защитата	(заземяването)	
и	окабеляването	за	захранването,	като	се	взема	предвид	прило-
жимата	национална	и	местна	нормативна	уредба.	Заземяването	
трябва	да	е	солидно;	непълното	заземяване	може	да	предизвика	
електрически	удар.

•	 Изделието	трябва	 да	 се	 предпазва	 срещу	 влизането	 на	 дребни	
животни,	 които	 биха	 могли	 да	 повредят	 дренажната	 тръба	 и	
вътрешните	проводници	или	друга	електрическа	част,	което	да	
предизвика	електрически	удар	или	късо	съединение.

•	 Трябва	да	се	оставя	разстояние	между	всяка	кабелна	клема	и	да	
се	 закрепи	с	изолационна	лента	или	ръкав,	 както	е	показано	на	
фигурата.

Лента или ръкав
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10.3 РАЗМЕР НА КАБЕЛИТЕ И МИНИМАЛНИ ИЗИСКВАНИЯ КЪМ ЗАЩИТНИТЕ УСТРОЙСТВА

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Трябва	 да	 е	 сигурно,	 че	 доставените	 на	 място	 електрически	 компоненти	 (шалтери,	 верижни	 прекъсвачи,	 проводници,	 съединения	 за	

тръбите	и	клеми	за	проводници)	са	подходящо	подбрани	съгласно	посочените	данни	по	електрическите	компоненти,	посочени	в	тази	глава	
и	че	те	са	в	съответствие	с	националната	и	местната	нормативна	уредба.	Ако	е	необходимо,	вържете	с	местното	ведомство,	което	
завежда	стандарти,	норми,	разпоредби	и	т.н.	

•	 За	изделието	се	използва	специално	предназначена	за	тази	цел	електрическа	верига.	Не	бива	да	се	използва	електрическа	верига,	която	е	
съвместна	с	тази	на	външното	тяло	или	друг	уред.

Не бива да се използват проводници, по-леки от гъвкав кабел с полихлоропреново покритие (кодово обозначение 60245 IEC 57).

Модел Електро-
захранване Работен режим

Захранващи кабели Предавателни кабели CB 
(A)

ELB
[№ полюси/A/mA]EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE
1~ 230 V 

50 Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30С нагревател за резервоар за 
снабдяване с гореща вода 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

С нагревател за резервоар за 
снабдяване с гореща вода 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
Данните,	съответстващи	на	нагревателя	за	резервоар	за	снабдяване	с	гореща	вода,	се	изчисляват	в	комбинация	с	битовата	арматура	за	
гореща	вода	„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 По-конкретно	трябва	да	се	осигури	наличие	на	прекъсвач	за	заземяване	на	изтичания,	монтиран	за	външното	тяло.
•	 Ако	инсталацията	е	вече	оборудвана	с	прекъсвач	за	заземяване	на	изтичания,	трябва	да	е	сигурно,	че	нейният	номинален	ток	е	достатъчно	

голям,	за	да	може	да	издържа	тока	на	външното	тяло.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 Вместо	 магнитни	 верижни	 прекъсвачи	 (CB)могат	 да	 се	 използват	 електрически	 предпазители.	 В	 този	 случай	 трябва	 да	 се	 изберат	

предпазители	с	подобни	стойности	като	CB.
•	 Споменатият	в	това	ръководство	прекъсвач	за	заземяване	на	изтичания,	е	известен	също	като	Устройство	за	остатъчен	ток	(RCD)	или	

автоматичен	прекъсвач,	задействан	от	остатъчен	ток	(RCCB)
•	 Верижните	прекъсвачи	 (CB	са	известни	също	и	като	термомагнитни	верижни	прекъсвачи	или	само	като	магнитни	верижни	прекъсвачи	

(MCB).

10.4 ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНИ КАБЕЛИ ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО (АРМАТУРА)

  � Обобщение на съединенията по клемното табло

Отметка Название на частта Описание
КЛЕМНО ТАБЛО 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Съединение на източника на електрозахранване
L1
L2

-
L3

КЛЕМНО ТАБЛО 2 (TB2)
1

Комутация H-LINK Между вътрешното тяло и клеми 1-2 на всяко външно тяло, ATW-RTU или всяко друго централно 
устройство трябва да бъде изпълнена трансмисията Н-LINK.2

3 Комуникация Н-LINK за 
дистанционно управление Клеми за свързване на контролера YUTAKI на външното тяло.

4

5 Термистор на резервоара за 
снабдяване с гореща вода

Датчикът за снабдяване с гореща вода се използва за регулиране температурата на битовия 
резервоар за гореща вода.

6 Обикновен термистор Обикновена клема за термистор.

7
Термистор за температурата на 
изходните водопроводни тръби на 
втория кръг

Датчикът се използва за втори температурен контрол и следва да се разполага след 
смесителния клапан и циркулационната помпа.
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Отметка Название на частта Описание

8
Термистор за температурата на 
изходните водопроводни тръби след 
хидравличния сепаратор

Воден датчик за хидравличен сепаратор, буферен резервоар или комбинация от котли.

9 Обикновен термистор Обикновена клема за термистори.

10 Термистор за температурата на 
водата в плувен басейн

Датчикът се използва за температурен контрол на плувен басейн и следва да се разполага във 
вътрешността на топлообменник плочи на плувния басейн.

11
Термистор за температурата на 
втора среда

Датчикът се използва за контрол на температурата на втора среда и следва да се разполага 
навън.

12 Земя Заземяващо съединение за трипътен вентил и водна помпа.
13 Обща линия Общ клемен кабел за вход 1 и вход 2.

14
Вход 1 (активиране/деактивиране на 
искането) (*)

Системата на отоплителния термопомпен агрегат въздух-вода трябва да бъде проектирана 
така, че да позволява свързването на дистанционен термостат за ефективен контрол на 
температурата във вашия дом. В зависимост от температурата в помещението, термостатът 
ВКЛЮЧВА и ИЗКЛЮЧВА отоплителния термопомпен агрегат въздух-вода. 

15 Вход 2 (режим EKO) (*) Наличен сигнал, който позволява да се намали температурната настройка на водата в кръг 1, 
кръг 2 или в двата.

16 Обща линия Общ клемен кабел за входове 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Вход 3 (плувен басейн) (*)
Само за инсталации в плувни басейни: За осигуряване на сигнал, когато водната помпа на 
плувния басейн е ВКЛЮЧЕНА, е необходимо да се свърже външен вход към отоплителния 
термопомпен агрегат въздух-вода.

18 Вход 4 (слънчева батерия) (*) Наличен вход за комбинация на слънчева батерия с битов резервоар за гореща вода.

19 Вход 5 (интелигентна функция) (*)

За свързване на външно устройство за превключване на тарифите за ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ на 
затоплящата помпа по време на пиково потребление на електрически ток. В зависимост от 
настройката, затоплящата помпа или битовият резервоар за гореща вода (DHWT) се блокират, 
когато сигналът е отворен/затворен.

20 Вход 6 (импулс за снабдяване с 
гореща вода) (*) Наличен вход за моментално затопляне на битова гореща вода в резервоар.

21 Вход 7 (ватметър)

Измерването на реалното потребление на мощност може да се извършва чрез съединяване 
на външен ватметър. Броят на импулсите на ватметъра е променлива, която трябва да се 
настрои. Всеки вход на импулс се добавя в съответния работен режим (затопляне, охлаждане, 
снабдяване с гореща вода). Два възможни варианта:
- Един ватметър за цялата инсталация (ВътрТ+ВъншТ).
- Два отделни ватметъра (един за ВътрТ и един за ВъншТ).

22
Сигурност с Aquastat за кръг 1 (WP1) Предназначени за свързване на арматурата за сигурност Aquastat (ATW-AQT-01) клеми за 

контролиране температурата на водата в кръг 1. 23
24(C) Смесителен вентил затворен

Когато за втори температурен контрол се изисква наличието на смесителна система, тези изходи 
са необходими за контрол на смесителния вентил.25(O) Смесителен вентил отворен

26(N) N Обикновен

27(L) Водна помпа 2 (WP2) Когато има втора температура, вторична помпа е циркулационната помпа за вторичния кръг на 
затопляне.

28
Допълнителна мощност Електрозахранване за ATW-RTU и централно устройство

29

30(N) Изход за снабдяване с гореща вода 
на електрическия нагревател

Ако резервоарът за гореща вода съдържа електрически нагревател, отоплителният термопомпен 
агрегат въздух-вода може да го активира, ако термопомпеният агрегат не може самостоятелно да 
постигне изискваната температура на горещата вода.31(L)

32(C) Обща линия Обща клема за трипътния вентил за резервоара за снабдяване с гореща вода.

33(L) Трипътен вентил за резервоара за 
снабдяване с гореща вода.

Отоплителният термопомпен агрегат въздух-вода може да се използва за затопляне на гореща 
вода. Този изход се включва, когато се активира снабдяването с гореща вода.

34(N) N обикновен Неутрална клема, обща за трипътния вентил на резервоара за снабдяване с гореща вода и 
изходи 1 и 2.

35(L) Изход 1 (трипътен вентил за плувен 
басейн) (*)

Отоплителният термопомпен агрегат въздух-вода може да се използва за затопляне на плувен 
басейн. Този изход се включва, когато се активира плувният басейн.

36(L) Изход 2 (Водна помпа 3 (WP3)) (*) Когато има хидравличен сепаратор или буферен резервоар, е необходима допълнителна водна 
помпа (WP3).

37
Изход 3 (Резервен котел или 
електрически нагревател) (*)

Котелът може да се използва като резерва на затоплящата помпа, когато същата не може 
самостоятелно да постигне изискваната температура.
За осигуряване на допълнително затопляне през най-студените дни в годината може да се 
използва електрически водонагревател (като арматура).

38

39
Изход 4 (слънчева батерия) (*) Наличен изход за комбинация на слънчева батерия с битов резервоар за гореща вода.

40

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
(*):	Входовете	и	изходите,	обяснени	в	таблицата,	са	варианти	със	заводски	настройки.	С	помощта	на	контролера	на	тялото	могат	да	се	
конфигурират	и	използват	и	някои	други	входове	и	изходи.	За	по-подробна	информация	вижте	Ръководството	за	обслужване.
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10.5 НСТРОЙКА НА ПРЕВКЛЮЧВАТЕЛИТЕ DIP 
И ВЪРТЯЩИТЕ СЕ ПРЕВКЛЮЧВАТЕЛИ 
(RSW)

10.5.1  Настройка на превключвателите DIP за 
PCB1

  �  Количество и разположение на превключва-
телите DIP

PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Не се изисква настройка
Когато щифт номер 1 се задава ВКЛ., откри-
ването на електрически ток се отменя. Щифт 
номер 1 следва да се върне отново на ИЗКЛ. 
след приключване на електрическата работа.

  � DSW301: Режим изпитателен цикъл

Заводска настройка

  � DSW2: Настройка на допълнителна функция

Заводска настройка

  � DSW3: Мощност
Заводска настройка

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Не се изисква настройка
DSW4 RSW1

Заводска настройка

  �  DSW5: Съпротивление на крайната клема  
(не се изисква настройка)

Заводска настройка

  �  DSW6: Не се изисква настройка (да не се 
променя)

Заводска настройка

  � DSW7: Не се изисква настройка (да не се променя)

Заводска настройка

  �  DSW302: Настройка на дължина на тръбите 
(изисква се настройка)

Заводска настройка

  � Индикация на светодиодния дисплей

Наименование Цвят Индикация
PCB1

LED1 Червен Захранване
LED2 Зелен Комуникация с инвертор
LED3 Жълт Предаване H-LINK
LED4 Жълт Не се използва

LED351 Червен За проверка
LED353 Червен За проверка

PCB2
LD1 Червен За проверка
LD2 Червен За проверка
LD3 Червен За проверка
LD4 Червен За проверка

10.5.2  Разположение на превключвателите DIP 
и въртящите се превключватели
PCB3

ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ И КОНТРОЛНИ НАСТРОЙКИ

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021278



  �  Функция на превключвателите DIP и въртящите 
се превключватели

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 Символът	“■”	отбелязва	позициите	на	превключвателите	DIP.
•	 Липсата	на	символ	 “■”	отбелязва,	че	позицията	на	щифта	не	е	

засегната.
•	 На	 фигурите	 са	 показани	 настройките	 преди	 транспортиране	

или	след	избор.
•	 „Не	се	използва“	означава,	че	щифтът	не	бива	да	се	сменя.	Ако	се	

смени	може	да	се	стигне	до	неизправно	функциониране.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
Преди	 да	 се	 настроят	 превключвателите	 DIP,	 първо	 ИЗКЛЮЧЕТЕ	
източника	на	електрозахранване	и	след	това	настройте	позицията	
на	превключвателите	DIP.	Ако	превключвателите	се	настройват	без	
да	се	ИЗКЛЮЧИ	източникът	на	електрозахранване,	съдържанието	на	
настройката	е	невалидно.

  � DSW1: Допълнителна настройка 0

Заводска настройка. Не се изисква настройка.

Заводска настройка

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
В	 случай	 на	 монтиране	 на	 арматурата	 „Охлаждащ	 комплект“,	 на-
стройте	щифт	4	на	DSW1	но	ВКЛ.,	така	че	да	се	активира	охлаждане.

  � DSW2: Настройка на мощността на телата
Не се изисква настройка.

2,0 к.с. 3,0 к.с.

  � DSW3: Допълнителна настройка 1

Заводска настройка

  � DSW4: Допълнителна настройка 2

Заводска настройка
87

Размразяване с гореща вода
87

Нагревател принудително ИЗКЛ.
87

Защита срещу замръзване на тръбите на 
тялото и инсталацията

87

Стандартен / EKO режим на 
експлоатация на водната помпа

87

Авариен режим на електрически 
нагревател или котел

87

Експлоатация на резервоара на 
нагревателя за гореща вода

87

Принудително активиране на трипътния 
вентил и разширителния вентил за 
снабдяване с гореща вода 87

YUTAKI M - Кутия на дистанционното 
управление

87

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Никога	да	не	се	ВКЛЮЧВАТ	всички	щифтове	на	превключватели-

те	DIP	на	DSW4.	Ако	това	се	случи	се	отстранява	софтуерът	на	
изделието.

•	 Никога	 да	 не	 се	 активира	 „Нагревател	 принудително	 ИЗКЛ.“	 и	
„Авариен	режим	на	електрически	нагревател	или	котел“	едновре-
менно.

  � DSW5: Допълнителна настройка 3

В случаите, в които външното тяло е монтирано на място, 
където неговият собствен датчик за температура на външната 
среда не може да засече подходящо измерване и да го предаде 
на системата, има възможност за втори датчик за температура 
на външната среда, арматура. Чрез настройка на DSW1 и 2 
може да се избере предпочитаният датчик за всеки кръг.

Заводска настройка

Датчик на външното тяло за кръгове 1 и 2

Датчик на външното тяло за кръг 1. 
Спомагателен датчик за кръг 2

Спомагателен датчик за кръг 1. Датчик на 
външното тяло за кръг 2

Спомагателен датчик вместо датчик на 
външното тяло за двата кръга

За контрол на водата се използва 
максималната стойност на 
температурата между Two3 (термистор 
на котел/нагревател) и Two (термистор на 
изходните водопроводни тръби)

  � DSW6: Не се използва

Заводска настройка

(Да не се сменя)
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  � DSW7: Допълнителна настройка 4

Заводска настройка

Съвместимост с ATW-RTU-04 (когато е 
нужна експлоатация в режим охлаждане) 

  � DSW15 и RSW2/ DSW16 и RSW1: Не се използва

Заводска настройка

(Да не се сменя)

  � DSW18: Не се използва

Заводска настройка

(Да не се сменя)

  � SSW1: Дистанционно управление/Местно 
управление

Заводска настройка

(Работа на разстояние)

На 
разстояние

На място

Работа на място
На 

разстояние

На място

  � SSW2: Горещо/Студено

Заводска настройка

(Затопляне)

Затопляне 

Охлаждане

Охлаждане и Затопляне при Работа на 
място

Затопляне 

Охлаждане

10.5.3 Индикация на светодиодния дисплей

Наименование Цвят Индикация

LED1 Зелен Индикация на мощността

LED2 Червен Индикация на мощността

LED3 Червен Работа на затоплящата помпа 
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Жълт Аларма (примигва на интервал 
1 секунда)

LED5 Зелен Не се използва

LED6 Жълт Предаване H-LINK

LED7 Жълт Предаване H- LINK дистанционно 
управление

11 ПРЕДАВАНЕ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ

11.1 ПРЕДИ ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Системата	трябва	да	се	захрани	с	електричество	приблизител-

но	12	часа	преди	пуск	ако	не	е	била	в	експлоатация	за	по-продъл-
жителен	период	от	време.	Системата	не	бива	да	се	пуска	непо-
средствено	след	захранването	й	с	електроенергия	–	така	може	
да	 се	 предизвика	 повреда	 в	 компресора,	тъй	 като	 компресорът	
не	е	добре	загрял.

•	 Когато	системата	се	пусне	в	действие	след	престой	от	прибли-
зително	3	месеца,	е	препоръчително	системата	да	се	провери	от	
вашия	изпълнител	на	сервизни	услуги.

•	 Главният	шалтер	се	ИЗКЛЮЧВА,	когато	системата	предстои	да	
се	спре	за	по-дълъг	период	от	време:	тъй	като	нагревателят	за	
маслото	е	винаги	под	напрежение,	дори	компресорът	да	не	рабо-
ти,	ще	има	потребление	на	електричество,	освен	ако	главният	
шалтер	не	е	в	положение	ИЗКЛ.

11.2 ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНА ПРОВЕРКА
Когато инсталацията приключи, е необходимо да се извърши 
предаване за експлоатация съгласно следната процедура и да 
се връчи системата на клиента. Предаване за експлоатация 
на телата се извършва методично, извършва се и проверка на 
правилното свързване на електрическото окабеляване.
За да се получи идеална настройка и функциониращо изделие 
телата YUTAKI M трябва да са конфигурирани от техника, 
отговорен за монтажа.

11.2.1 Проверка на изделието
• Външният вид на изделието се проверява за видими 

повреди във връзка с транспортирането или монтажа. 
• Всички капаци се проверяват дали са затворени. 
• Трябва да се провери спазването на препоръчителното 

пространство за обслужване (виж „6.1	Пространство	за	
обслужване“). 

• Проверява се дали изделието е правилно монтирано. 

11.2.2 Проверки на електрическата част

! В Н И М А Н И Е
Системата	не	бива	да	се	използва,	докато	не	бъдат	проверени	всички	
точки	за	проверка:
•	 Трябва	 да	 обезпечите	 електрическото	 съпротивление	 да	 е	 по-

голямо	от	1	MΩ,	което	става	чрез	измерване	на	съпротивлението	
между	 земята	 и	 клемата	 на	 електрическите	 компоненти.	 В	
противен	 случай	 не	 използвайте	 системата,	 преди	 да	 сте	
открили	 къде	 има	 теч	 на	 електричество	 и	 преди	 да	 сте	 го	
отстранили.	По	отношение	на	предавателните	клеми	и	датчици	
не	бива	да	се	прилага	високо	напрежение.

•	 Необходимо	е	да	се	провери,	за	да	е	сигурно,	че	превключвателят	
на	главния	източник	на	електрозахранване	е	ВКЛЮЧЕН	от	повече	
от	12	часа,	което	се	налага,	за	да	може	нагревателят	на	маслото	
да	затопли	компресора.

•	 Ако	 изделието	 е	 трифазно,	 трябва	 да	 се	 провери	 фазовата	
последователност	на	съединението	на	клемното	табло.

•	 Проверява	се	и	напрежението	на	електрозахранването	(±10	%	от	
номиналното	напрежение).

•	 Трябва	да	е	сигурно,	че	доставените	на	място	електрически	ком-
поненти	 (шалтери,	 верижни	 прекъсвачи,	 проводници,	 конектори	
за	 инсталационни	 тръби	 и	 клеми	 за	 проводници)	 са	 подходящо	
подбрани	съгласно	електрическата	спецификация,	съдържаща	се	
в	този	документ,	както	и	че	компонентите	са	в	съответствие	с	
националните	и	местните	стандарти.
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•	 Да	 не	 се	 пипат	 електрически	 компоненти	 за	 повече	 от	 три	
минути	след	ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ	на	главния	шалтер.

•	 Настройките	на	превключвателите	DIP	на	изделието	се	прове-
ряват	дали	са	свързани,	както	е	показано	в	съответната	глава.

•	 Електрическото	окабеляване	на	изделието	се	проверява	дали	е	
свързано,	както	е	показано	в	съответната	глава.

•	 Трябва	да	се	провери	дали	външните	кабели	са	правилно	закрепени.	
С	 оглед	 избягване	 на	 проблеми	 с	 вибрации,	шумове	 и	 отрязани	
проводници	с	плочите.

11.2.3  Проверка на хидравличния кръг (затоп-
ляне на пространството и горещата вода)

• Проверява се дали кръгът е добре изплакнат и напълнен с 
вода и дали водата от инсталацията е отведена: налягането 
на затоплящия кръг трябва да бъде 1,8 бара.

• Прави се проверка за течове във водния цикъл. Особено 
внимание се обръща на тръбните съединения на 
водопроводните тръби. 

• Трябва да е сигурно, че вътрешният обем на водата е 
правилен. 

• Проверява се дали вентилите за хидравличния кръг са 
отворени докрай. 

• Проверява се визуално дали допълнителните водни помпи 
(WP2 и/или WP3) са свързани правилно с клемното табло.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Експлоатацията	на	системата	със	затворени	вентили	поврежда	

изделието.	
•	 Проверява	 се	 визуално	 дали	 клапанът	 на	 въздухоотделителя	

е	отворен	и	дали	въздухът	от	хидравличния	 кръг	е	премахнат.	
Монтажникът	носи	отговорност	за	цялостното	обезвъздушаване	
на	инсталацията.

•	 Трябва	да	се	провери	дали	водната	помпа	на	кръга	за	затопляне	
на	 пространството	 работи	 в	 рамките	 на	 работния	 диапазон	
на	 помпата	 и	 дали	 водният	 поток	 се	 намира	 над	 минимума	 на	
помпата.	 Ако	 водният	 поток	 е	 под	 12	 литра/минута	 (6	 литра/
минута	за	тяло	с	мощност	3,0	к.с)	(с	допуск	на	превключвател	на	
потока),	алармата	се	показва	на	тялото.	

•	 Не	бива	да	се	забравя,	че	съединенията	за	водопроводните	тръби	
трябва	да	бъдат	в	съответствие	с	местната	нормативна	база.	

•	 Качеството	 на	 водата	 трябва	 да	 съответства	 на	 директива	
EU98/83	EO.	

•	 Когато	електрическият	нагревател	не	е	изцяло	напълнен	с	вода,	
работата	му	поврежда	нагревателя.

11.2.4 Проверка на кръга на хладилния агент
• Извършва се проверка, за да е сигурно, че спирателните 

вентили по тръбопроводите за газ и течности са изцяло 
отворени.

• За течове на хладилен агент се проверява във 
вътрешността на изделието. Ако теч на хладилния агент 
има се обърнете към вашия търговец.

• Да не се докосват никакви части с ръка откъм страната, 
откъдето се изпуска газ, тъй като камерата на компресора и 
тръбите откъм страната, откъдето се изпуска газ, са нагрени 
до температура над 90 °C.

• НЕ НАТИСКАЙТЕ БУТОНА НА МАГНИТНИЯ/ТЕ 
ПРЕВКЛЮЧВАТЕЛ/И – ако го натиснете, ще се получи 
сериозен инцидент.

• Потвърдете, че теч на хладилен агент няма. Коничните гайки 
понякога при транспортиране се разхлабват от вибрациите.

11.2.5 Изпитване и проверка

Накрая се извършва изпитване и проверка на следните елементи: 
• Воден теч
• Теч на хладилния агент
• Електрическо съединение

11.3 ПРОЦЕДУРА ПО ПРЕДАВАНЕ ЗА 
ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ

Тази процедура важи независимо от това какви опции има на 
модула.
• Когато инсталацията е завършена и всички необходими 

настройки (конфигурация на превключвателите DIP 
в печатните платки и потребителските контролери) 
завършени, електрическата кутия се затваря и шкафът се 
разполага, както е показано в ръководството.

• На потребителския контролер се конфигурира асистентът 
за пуск на устройството.

• Пуска се да се извърши изпитателен цикъл, както е показа-
но в точка „11.4	Изпитателен	цикъл	/	обезвъздушаване“.

• След като приключи изпитателният цикъл, с натискане на 
бутон OK се пуска да работи цялото тяло, или някой избран 
кръг.

  �  Първоначален пуск при ниски температури 
навън

При предаване за експлоатация и когато температурата на 
водата е много ниска е важно водата да се нагрява постепенно. 
За пуск при ниска температура на водата може да се 
използва една допълнителна факултативна функция: Функция 
изсушаване на настилката:

 - Функцията за изсушаване на настилката се използва 
само за изсушаване на нова настилка при система за 
подово отопление. Процесът се основава на EN-1264-4.

 - Когато потребителят активира функцията за изсушаване 
на настилката, точката на настройка на водата следва 
предопределения график:

1 Точката на настройка на водата се поддържа постоянно на 
25 ºC в течение на 3 дни.

2 Точката на настройка на водата се настройва на 
максимална температура на доставка на отопление (но 
винаги ограничена до ≤ 55 ºC) в течение на 4 дни.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
•	 Затоплянето	 при	 ниски	 температури	 (приблизително	 10	 ºC-

15	ºC)	по-ниски	температури	навън	(<10	ºC)	могат	да	повредят	
помпата	при	размразяване.

•	 В	резултат	от	това,	затопляне	до	15	ºC,	когато	външната	тем-
пература	е	под	10	ºC,	се	извършва	от	електрическия	нагревател.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
В	 случай	 на	 принудително	 ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ	 на	 нагревателя	 (чрез	
факултативна	настройка	на	превключвателите	DIP),	това	условие	
не	 се	 изпълнява	 и	 затоплянето	 се	 извършва	 от	 затопляща	 помпа.	
Hitachi	не	носи	отговорност	за	експлоатация	му.

! В Н И М А Н И Е
Препоръчва	се	изделието	да	се	пуска	в	действие	(първо	се	пуска	елек-
трозахранването)	 с	 принудително	ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ	 на	 нагревателя	 и	
принудително	ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ	на	 компресора	 (Виж	 „10.5	Нстройка	на	
превключвателите	dip	и	въртящите	се	превключватели	(rsw)“).	За	да	
може	водата	да	циркулира	под	въздействието	на	водната	помпа	и	да	
се	отстрани	възможно	остатъчният	въздух	към	нагревателя	(тряб-
ва	да	се	провери	дали	нагревателят	е	пълен	докрай).
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11.4 ИЗПИТАТЕЛЕН ЦИКЪЛ / ОБЕЗВЪЗДУ-
ШАВАНЕ

Изпитателният цикъл е работен режим, използван при 
предаване на инсталацията за експлоатация. За улесняване 
работата на монтажника се правят някои настройки. Функцията 
за обезвъздушаване задвижва помпата по такъв начин, че от 
инсталацията да се елиминират въздушните мехури.
Чрез натискане на бутоните меню+назад в течение на 3 секун-
ди на менюто за инсталацията (бутоните OK+назад) се появява 
меню със специална функция „предаване за експлоатация“.

OK

Това меню показва следното изпитване, което трябва да се 
пусне:
• Изпитателен цикъл на тялото
• Обезвъздушаване
• Изсушаване на настилката

След избиране на опция “Test Run” (Изпитателен цикъл) или 
“Air Purge” (Обезвъздушаване) контролерът на тялото YUTAKI 
пита за продължителността на изпитването.
При изпитателен цикъл потребителят може да избере и режим 
на изпитване (охлаждане или затопляне).
Когато потребителят потвърди изпитателния цикъл или 
обезвъздушаването, контролерът на тялото YUTAKI изпраща 
команда на изделието.
По време на изпълнението на това изпитване, се показва 
следният екран:

• Когато изпитването започне, контролерът на тялото YUTAKI 
излиза от режим „инсталация”.

• Ако по време на изпитателния цикъл бъде натиснат „бутон 
за любимо действие“, тази функция ще се изпълнява, 

докато потребителят натисне опцията “Cancel” (отмяна) (не 
се ограничава по време). 

• Потребителят може да отмени започнатия изпитателен цикъл 
независимо от времето, останало за завършване на теста.

• Иконата за Изпитателен цикъл е показана в зоната на 
уведомленията, но уведомлението за този изпитателен 
цикъл се взема от Н-LINK.

Когато този изпитателен цикъл завърши, на екрана се 
изобразява информационно съобщение, а ако натисне “Accept” 
(Приемане), потребителят се връща към общия изглед.

? З А Б Е Л Е Ж К А
•	 При	предаване	за	експлоатация	и	монтаж	на	изделието	е	много	

важно	да	се	използва	функцията	“Обезвъздушаване”,	с	която	цели-
ят	въздух	се	отстранява	от	водния	кръг.	Когато	работи	функция	
“Обезвъздушаване”,	водната	помпа	започва	автоматична	редовна	
вентилация,	която	се	състои	от	регулиране	скоростта	и	конфи-
гурирания	за	отворено/затворено	положение	трипътен	вентил,	с	
което	се	улеснява	извеждането	на	въздуха	от	системата.

•	 Ако	има	монтиран	нагревател	или	котел,	преди	да	се	пусне	из-
питателен	 цикъл	 е	 необходимо	 да	 се	 деактивира	 работата	 на	
изделието.

12 КОНТРОЛЕР НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО
12.1 ОПРЕДЕЛЯНЕ НА ПРЕВКЛЮЧВАТЕЛИТЕ

OK















 Течнокристален дисплей
Екран, на който се изобразява софтуерът на контролера.

 Бутон OK
За избор на променливите величини, които предстои да се 
редактират, и за потвърждаване на избраните стойности.

 Клавиш стрелка
Улеснява потребителя при придвижването из менюта и 
изгледи.

 Бутон Пуск/Стоп
Работи из всички зони, ако не е избрана нито една зона или 
из една зона, ако тази зона е избрана. 

 Бутон за меню
Показва различните конфигурационни възможности на 
потребителския контролер.

 Бутон “Назад”
За връщане на предишния екран.

 Бутон “Любими”
При натискане на този бутон се изпълнява направо 
избраното любимо действие (ЕKО/Комфорт, Почивка, Прост 
таймер или усилване на гореща вода).
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12.2 ГЛАВЕН ЕКРАН
В зависимост от работния режим на потребителския контролер, 
главният екран се показва по различни начини. Когато 
потребителският контролер работи като главен контролер 
на тялото се показва всеобхватен изглед с всички елементи, 
докато когато потребителският контролер работи като стаен 
термостат (разположен в една от контролираните зони), 
главният екран се появява с опростена информация.

12.2.1 Всеобхватен изглед

 













 Час и дата

Показва се актуалният час/дата. Тази информация може да 
се променя в менюто за конфигурация.

 Работен режим (Затопляне/Охлаждане/Автоматичен)

Тази икона показва състоянието на режима на работа на 
тялото. Тя трябва да се редактира с натискане на бутон 
OK, като може да превключва между режимите Затопляне, 
Охлаждане и Автоматичен (ако опцията е активирана).

 Контрол на кръгове 1 и 2

Показва зададената температура, изчислена за всеки 
кръг и икона „Производителност“, показваща процента 
на действителната температура спрямо зададената 
температура. Може да показва и режим ЕKO и активиране 
на таймер, като същите бъдат активирани.

Зададената температура може да се променя с помощта 
на клавишите със стрелките върху този изглед (ако режим 
„Изчисляване на водата“ е настроен на „Фиксиран“).

С натискане на бутон OK се показват следните 
възможности: 
 - Таймер: В това меню могат да се избират и 

конфигурират прост таймер или таймер с график.
 - OTC: Настройка на температурата OTC (Потребителят 

може само да се позове на режим OTC и настроената в 
този режим стойност на температурата)

 - Комфорт/EKO: Избор между режим Комфорт и EKO.
 - Състояние: Могат да се консултират някои работни 

условия.

 Контрол на гореща вода

Показва зададената температура, изчислена за горещата 
вода и икона „Производителност“, показваща процента на 
действителната температура спрямо зададената темпера-
тура. Освен това може да показва и работата на електри-
ческия нагревател за гореща вода, активиране на таймер и 
усилване на горещата вода, ако същите са активирани.

Зададената температура може да се променя с помощта на 
клавишите със стрелките върху този изглед.

С натискане на бутон OK се показват следните възможности: 
 - Таймер: В това меню могат да се избират и 

конфигурират прост таймер или таймер с график.
 - Усилване на горещата вода Активира нагревателя 

за гореща вода за незабавно функциониране на 
снабдяване с гореща вода

 - Състояние: Могат да се консултират някои работни 
условия.

Ако работи „anti-legionella“, иконата ме се появява под 
зададената температура.

 Контрол на плувен басейн

Показва зададената температура, изчислена за горещата 
вода и икона „Производителност“, показваща процента 
на действителната температура спрямо зададената 
температура. 

Зададената температура може да се променя с помощта на 
клавишите със стрелките върху този изглед.

С натискане на бутон OK се показват следните 
възможности: 
 - Таймер: В това меню могат да се избират и 

конфигурират прост таймер или таймер с график.
 - Състояние: Могат да се консултират някои работни 

условия.

 Сигнали за състоянието на тялото

На тази част на екрана се показват всички икони за 
уведомления, които предлагат обща информация за 
състоянието на изделието. 

Примерен списък на тези икони: Размразяване, Водни 
помпи, Компресор/и, Котелът работи, Въвеждане на тарифа, 
Изпитателен цикъл, Нощна смяна...

 Външна температура / Индикация на алармата

При нормален режим на работа външната температура се 
показва до сигнала на иконата Начален екран.

При ненормален режим на работа се показва икона за 
аларма със съответния код на алармата.

 Налични бутони / Режим „Инсталатор”

Посочва бутоните на потребителския контролер, които могат 
да се използват в момента.

При активиране на Режим „Инсталатор” иконата му се 
появява отдясно на този изглед.
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12.2.2 Изглед „Стаен термостат“

 





 







 Час и дата

Показва се актуалният час/дата. Тази информация може да 
се променя в менюто за конфигурация.

 Определяне на кръга

Информира за това кой кръг се показва (1 или 2).

 Действителна/зададена стайна температура

Показва действителната стайна температура. Зададената 
температура може да се променя с помощта на клавишите 
със стрелките „нагоре“ и „надолу“. В този случай, 
докато се променя зададената температура, иконата 
на действителната стайна температура се показва под 
зададената температура (икона „къща“).

 Режим „Стаен термостат“

В тази част от екрана режимът „Стаен термостат“ може да 
се избере измежду Ръчен и Автоматичен. Ако бъде избран 
Автоматичен, могат да се изобразят две възможни икони 
– една, ако е избран период на таймера, и една, ако не е 
избран такъв период.

 Работен режим (Затопляне/Охлаждане/Автоматичен)

Показва се актуалният работен режим. За конфигурирането 
му се натиска OK, за да се влезе в бързите действия 
(Автоматичен, ако опцията е активирана).

 Край на работата на таймера/почивката

В тази зона под съответната икона се показва крайният час 
на простия таймер, периодът на почивката или действието 
по график.

 Следващ кръг

Информира, че е налице изглед за стаен термостат за втори 
кръг и че е възможен достъпът чрез натискане на десния 
клавиш.

 Икони за уведомления

На тази част на екрана се показват всички икони за 
уведомления, които предлагат обща информация за 
състоянието на изделието. 

Примерен списък на тези икони: Режим EKO, Таймер...

 Външна температура / Индикация на алармата

При нормален режим на работа външната температура се 
показва до сигнала на иконата Начален екран.

При ненормален режим на работа се показва икона за 
аларма със съответния код на алармата.

 Налични бутони / Режим „Инсталатор”

Посочва бутоните на потребителския контролер, които могат 
да се използват в момента.

При активиране на Режим „Инсталатор” иконата му се 
появява отдясно на този изглед.

  � Бутон OK

С натискане на бутон OK се показват бързите действия: 
• Таймер: В това меню могат да се избират и конфигурират 

прост таймер или таймер с график.
• Работен режим: Тя позволява да се избира режим на работа 

на изделието, като може да превключва между режимите 
Затопляне, Охлаждане и Автоматичен (ако опцията е 
активирана).

• EKO/Комфорт: Избор между режим Комфорт и EKO.
• Почивка: Позволява да се започне период на почивка до 

конфигурирана дата и час.
• Състояние: Могат да се консултират някои работни условия.
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12.3 ОПИСАНИЕ НА ИКОНИТЕ
12.3.1 Обикновени икони

Икона Наименование Стой-
ности Обяснение

OFF

Състояние 
на кръг 1, 2, 

снабдяване с 
гореща вода и 
плувен басейн.

Кръг I или II се намира в състояние 
на Консумация на електроенергия 
ИЗКЛ.

Кръг I или II се намира в състояние 
на Термостат ИЗКЛ.

Кръг I или II работи между 0 < X ≤ 
33% от желаната температура на 
изходната водопроводна тръба

Кръг I или II работи между 33 < X ≤ 
66% от желаната температура на 
изходната водопроводна тръба

Кръг I или II работи между 66 < X ≤ 
100 % от желаната температура на 
изходната водопроводна тръба

Режим

Затопляне

Охлаждане

Авто

88
Настройка на 
температури

Стой-
ност

Показва настройката на температу-
рата на кръг 1, кръг 2, снабдяване с 
гореща вода и плувен басейн

Кръг 1, кръг 2, снабдяване с гореща 
вода и плувен басейн се спират с 
бутон или таймер

Аларма Съществуваща аларма. Тази икона 
се появява с кода на алармата

Таймер

Прост таймер

Седмичен таймер

Изключение Когато има изключение от 
конфигурирания таймер

Режим 
“Инсталатор”

Информира, че потребителският 
контролер е започнал своята 
сесия в Режим “Инсталатор” със 
специални привилегии

Блокиране на 
менюто

Появява се, когато менюто е 
блокирано от централния контрол. 
Когато комуникацията се губи, тази 
икона изчезва

Външна 
температура

Температурата на околната среда 
се посочва отдясно на този бутон

12.3.2 Икони за всеобхватен изглед

Икона Наименование Стой-
ности Обяснение

Помпа

Тази икона информира, че помпата 
работи. 
В системата има три налични 
помпи. Всяка си има присвоен 
номер, а съответният й номер се 
показва под иконата за помпата, 
когато тя работи.

Етапи на 
нагревателя

Показва кой от трите възможни 
етапа на нагревателя се прилага за 
затопляне на пространството

Нагревател за 
гореща вода

Информира за работата на 
нагревателя за гореща вода (ако е 
активиран)

Слънчева 
батерия Комбинация със слънчева енергия

Компресор Компресорът е активиран

Котел Работи спомагателният котел

Тарифа
Сигналът за тарифа информира за 
разходите при потреблението на 
енергия от страна на системата

Размразяване Функцията за размразяване е 
активна

Централно 
управление/

Местно 
управление

- За режим Локален няма икона

Режим Централен (три вида 
контрол: Воден, Въздушен или 
Пълен)

Принудително 
ИЗКЛ.

Когато се конфигурира входът 
на принудителното спиране и се 
получава сигналът му, всички 
конфигурирани елементи на 
всеобхватен изглед (C1, C2, 
снабдяване с гореща вода, и/или ПБ 
- плувен басейн) са показани като 
ИЗКЛ., с тази малка иконка отдолу

Авт. ВКЛ./
ИЗКЛ.

Когато средната дневна 
температура е над температурата 
за автоматично изключване през 
лятото, кръгове 1 и 2 принудително 
се ИЗКЛЮЧВАТ (само ако е 
активиран режим Авт. ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.)

Изпитателен 
цикъл

Информира за активиране на 
функция “Изпитателен цикъл”

Anti-Legionella Активиране на работа в режим  
“Anti-Legionella”

Усилване на 
горещата вода

Активира нагревателя за гореща 
вода за незабавно функциониране 
на снабдяване с гореща вода

Режим  
EKO/Комфорт 
за кръгове 1 

и 2

- За режим Комфортен няма икона

Режим EKO

Нощна смяна Информира за работата през нощна 
смяна

КОНТРОЛЕР НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО
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12.3.3 Икони за изглед “Стаен термостат”

Икона Наименование Стойности Обяснение

Режим Ръчен/
Автоматичен

Режим Ръчен

Режим Автоматичен с настройка на таймер

Режим Автоматичен без настройка на таймер

Настройка/Стайна 
температура

Зададена температура

Стайна температура

Край на работата 
на таймера Под тази икона се показва крайният час на таймера

Край на периода 
на почивката Под тази икона се показва крайният час на почивката

Зададена 
температура

Тази икона се появява, докато настройката на температурата се сменя, и показва 
действителната температура.

Следващ екран Когато стайният термостат е конфигуриран за кръг 1 и 2, тази икона се появява от дясната 
страна на екрана и показва, че е налице изглед на термостата за втора стая.

13 ОСНОВНИ ПРЕДПАЗНИ УСТРОЙСТВА

  � Защита на компресора

Превключвател за високо налягане:

Този превключвател спира компресора, когато налягането на нагнетяване превиши зададената стойност.

  � Защита на двигателя на вентилатора

Когато температурата на термистора стигне до зададената, мощността на двигателя намалява.

И обратното – когато температурата се понижи, ограничението се отменя.

Модел RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

За компресор

Превключватели за налягането - Автоматично зануляване, Нерегулируемо  
(по един за всеки компресор)

Висока Изключване MPa 4,15

Включване MPa 3,20

Ниска Изключване MPa 0,30

за контрол Включване MPa 0,20

Предпазител на печатната платка -

1~ 230 V 50 Hz A 25 25

Таймер CCP - Нерегулируем

Настройка на времето мин. 3

За двигател на вентилатор на изпарител
- Автоматично зануляване, Нерегулируемо (по един за всеки двигател)

 Вътрешен термостат

За веригата за управление
A 5

Предпазител на печатната платка

За електрически нагревател (арматура)
A 20

Предпазител

ОСНОВНИ ПРЕДПАЗНИ УСТРОЙСТВА
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1 OBECNÉ INFORMACE

Žádná část této publikace nesmí být reprodukována, 
kopírována, archivována ani přenášena v jakékoli formě bez 
povolení společnosti Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain, S.A.U.

V rámci politiky neustálého zlepšování svých produktů 
společnost Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. si vyhrazuje právo provádět změny kdykoli bez 
předchozího oznámení a aniž by byla povinna je zavádět do 
produktů dříve prodávaných. Tento dokument proto mohl být 
během životnosti výrobku podroben změnám.

Společnost Hitachi vyvíjí maximální úsilí, aby poskytovala 
správnou a aktuální dokumentaci. Nicméně společnost Hitachi 
nemůže kontrolovat chyby tisku, za ty nenese odpovědnost. 

V důsledku toho některé obrázky nebo data použitá k ilustraci 
tohoto dokumentu nemusí poukazovat na konkrétní modely. 
Nebudou přijaty žádné nároky založené na údajích, ilustracích a 
popisech obsažených v této příručce.

2 BEZPEČNOST

2.1 POUŽITÉ SYMBOLY
Během projekčního návrhu systému tepelného čerpadla nebo 
instalace jednotky je třeba věnovat větší pozornost určitým 
situacím vyžadujícím zvláštní péči, aby nedošlo k poškození 
jednotky, zařízení, budovy nebo majetku.

Situace, které ohrožují bezpečnost osob v okolí nebo které 
ohrožují jednotku samotnou, jsou v této příručce jasně 
označeny.

Řada speciálních symbolů pomůže tyto situace jasně 
identifikovat.

Věnujte pozornost těmto symbolům a zprávám, které následují, 
protože na nich závisí vaše bezpečnost i bezpečnost ostatních.

Toto zařízení je naplněno chladivem 
R32, což je mírně hořlavé chladivo 
bez zápachu. Pokud chladivo unikne, 
existuje možnost vznícení, pokud do-

jde ke kontaktu s externími zápalnými zdroji.
! N E B E Z P E Č Í
• Text, který následuje po tomto symbolu, obsahuje informace a 

pokyny týkající se Vašeho bezpečí.
• Nedodržení těchto pokynů by mohlo způsobit vážná, velmi 

vážná nebo dokonce smrtelná zranění.

V textech, které následují po symbolu nebezpečí naleznete také 
informace o bezpečném postupu při instalaci jednotky.

! N E B E Z P E Č Í
Tento symbol označuje, že toto zařízení používá mírně 
hořlavé chladivo. Pokud chladivo unikne, existuje 
možnost vznícení, pokud se dojde ke kontaktu s 
externím zápalným zdrojem.

NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBUCHU
Kompresor je třeba před odstraněním chladivového potrubí zastavit.
Veškeré provozní ventily musí být před odčerpáním zcela uzavřené.

! P O Z O R

•	 Text,	který	následuje	po	tomto	symbolu,	obsahuje	informace	a	pokyny	
týkající	se	Vašeho	bezpečí.

•	 Nedodržení	těchto	pokynů	by	mohlo	Vám	i	ostatním	lidem	způsobit	
drobná	poranění.

•	 Nedodržení	těchto	pokynů	by	mohlo	vést	k	poškození	jednotky.

V textech, které následují po symbolu upozornění, naleznete 
také informace o bezpečném postupu při instalaci jednotky.

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Text	 uvozený	 tímto	 symbolem	 obsahuje	 informace	 nebo	 pokyny,	
které	mohou	být	užitečné	nebo	které	vyžadují	podrobnější	vysvětlení.

•	 Může	 obsahovat	 také	 pokyny	 týkající	 se	 inspekcí,	 kterým	 je	 třeba	
podrobit	části	jednotky	nebo	systému.

Piktogram Vysvětlení

Před instalací si přečtěte návod k instalaci a 
obsluze a pokyny k zapojení vodičů.

Před prováděním údržby a servisních úkolů si 
přečtěte servisní návod.

Více informací naleznete v referenčních 
instalačních a uživatelských pokynech.

OBECNÉ INFORMACE
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2.2 DOPLŇKOVÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
INFORMACE

! N E B E Z P E Č Í
• Do vnitřní ani venkovní jednotky nelijte vodu. Tyto výrobky jsou 

vybaveny elektrickými součástkami. Pokud elektrické součástky 
přijdou do styku s vodou, dojde k vážnému poranění elektrickým 
proudem.

• Nemanipulujte ani neupravujte bezpečnostní zařízení ve vnitř-
ních a venkovních jednotkách. Kdyby došlo k jejich manipulaci 
či úpravě, mohly by způsobit vážnou havárii.

• Neotvírejte servisní kryt nebo přístup do vnitřních či venkovních 
jednotek, aniž byste odpojili hlavní zdroj napájení.

• V případě požáru vypněte hlavní vypínač, okamžitě uhaste požár 
a kontaktujte svého poskytovatele služeb.

! P O Z O R

•	 Nepoužívejte	žádné	spreje	jako	insekticidy,	laky,	laky	na	vlasy	nebo	
jiné	hořlavé	plyny	ve	vzdálenosti	menší	než	1	metr	od	systému.

•	 Pokud	 se	 jistič	 nebo	 pojistka	 často	 rozepínají,	 systém	 zastavte	 a	
kontaktujte	svého	servisního	poskytovatele.

•	 Neprovádějte	 servisní	 ani	 revizní	 úlohy	 osobně.	 Tyto	 práce	 musí	
zastat	kvalifikovaná	servisní	osoba.

•	 Nevkládejte	 žádný	 cizí	materiál	 (větve	apod.)	 do	 vstupu	a	 výstupu	
vzduchu.	 Tyto	 jednotky	 mají	 vysokoobrátkové	 ventilátory,	 proto	 je	
nebezpečně,	aby	se	jich	jakýkoli	předmět	dotkl.

•	 Únik	 chladiva	 může	 kvůli	 nedostatku	 vzduchu	 způsobit	 dýchací	
potíže.

•	 Tento	spotřebič	smějí	používat	pouze	způsobilé	dospělé	osoby,	které	
obdržely	technické	informace	nebo	pokyny	pro	správné	a	bezpečné	
zacházení.

•	 Děti	 musí	 být	 pod	 dozorem	 v	 zájmu	 toho,	 aby	 si	 se	 spotřebičem	
nehrály.

? P O Z N Á M K A

Doporučujeme	místnost	každé	3	-	4	hodiny	vyvětrat.

3 DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Doplňkové informace o zakoupených produktech jsou 

dodávány na CD-ROMu, který naleznete přiložený k vnitřní 
jednotce. Pokud CD-ROM chybí nebo není čitelný, obraťte 
se na prodejce nebo distributora společnosti Hitachi.

• NEŽ ZAČNETE S INSTALACÍ SYSTÉMU, PŘEČTĚTE 
SI DŮKLADNĚ TENTO NÁVOD A SOUBORY NA CD-
ROMU. Nedodržení pokynů pro instalaci, využití a provoz, 
popsaných v této dokumentaci, může mít za následek 
selhání provozu včetně případných vážných poruch nebo 
dokonce zničení systému.

• Zkontrolujte v souladu s manuály, které jsou součástí 
venkovní a vnitřní jednotky, zda jsou k dispozici všechny 
informace potřebné pro správnou instalaci systému. Pokud 
tomu tak není, kontaktujte svého distributora.

• Hitachi usiluje o politiku kontinuálního zlepšování designu a 
výkonu svých výrobků. Vyhrazuje si proto právo na změnu 
specifikací bez předchozího upozornění.

• Společnost Hitachi nedokáže předvídat každou jednotlivou 
okolnost, která může znamenat případné nebezpečí.

• Tato venkovní jednotka není určena pro průmyslové účely 
a její využití jako tepelné čerpadlo se omezuje na rozsah 
využití série YUTAKI. Pro použití k jiným účelům kontaktujte 
svého prodejce nebo poskytovatele služeb Hitachi.

• Žádná část tohoto manuálu nesmí být bez písemného 
svolení reprodukována.

• V případě jakýchkoli otázek se obraťte na svého dodavatele 
služeb Hitachi.

• Tento návod je třeba považovat za stálou součást systému 
tepelného čerpadla. V tomto manuálu se uvádí běžný 
popis a informace týkající se jak tepelného čerpadla, které 
obsluhujete, tak i jiných modelů.

• Zkontrolujte si a ujistěte se, že vysvětlení v každé části tohoto 
manuálu odpovídají modelu Vašeho tepelného čerpadla. 

• Konzultujte kódy modelů, kde si ověříte hlavní vlastnosti 
Vašeho systému.

• Signální slova (POZNÁMKA, NEBEZPEČÍ a POZOR) jsou 
použita k označení různých úrovní závažnosti nebezpečí. 
Definice k identifikaci úrovně nebezpečí jsou uvedeny níže u 
příslušných signálních slov.

• Tato venkovní jednotka je určena výhradně k využití v 
systémech vzduch/voda. Nelze ji používat s vnitřními 
jednotkami systémů vzduch/vzduch.

! N E B E Z P E Č Í
Tlaková nádoba a Bezpečnostní zařízení: Toto tepelné čerpadlo je 
vybaveno tlakovou nádobou pod tlakem, dle Směrnice EU o tlakových 
zařízeních (PED). Tlaková nádoba byla před dodáním navržena a 
testována v souladu s PED. Zároveň, v zájmu ochrany systému před 
neobvyklým tlakem, je chladivový systém vybaven vysokotlakým 
spínačem, který není třeba při instalaci přenastavovat. Díky tomu 
je toto tepelné čerpadlo chráněno před neobvyklým tlakem. Pokud 
by však byl chladivový okruh včetně tlakové nádoby (či nádob) 
vystaven nezvykle vysokému tlaku, může dojít k vážnému poranění 
nebo i smrti, jako důsledku výbuchu tlakové nádoby. Nenechte, 
aby změnou nastavení vysokotlakého spínače či jeho úpravou na 
systém působil tlak vyšší než je následně uvedeno.

! P O Z O R

Tato	jednotka	je	určena	ke	komerčnímu	a	lehkému	průmyslovému	využití.	
Při	instalaci	v	domácnosti	může	způsobit	elektromagnetické	rušení.

! N E B E Z P E Č Í

Nepoužívejte jiné prostředky urychlující proces odmra-
zování nebo čištění, než ty, které doporučuje výrobce.

• Přístroj musí být uložen v místnosti bez trvalého provozu zápal-
ných zdrojů (např.: otevřených plamenů, plynových přístrojů v 
provozu nebo elektrických ohřívačů v provozu).

• Nepropichujte ani nepalte.
• Mějte na paměti, že chladiva nemusí obsahovat vůni.

Uvedení do provozu a Provoz: Před uvedením do provozu a 
během něj zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny uzavírací ventily zcela 
otevřené a zda se na vstupech a výstupech nenachází žádné 
překážky.

Údržba: Pravidelně kontrolujte tlak tlakového vybavení. Pokud 
je tlak vyšší než nejvyšší povolený, systém vypněte a pročistěte 
výměník tepla anebo odstraňte příčinu.

DůLEŽITÉ UPOZORNěNÍ
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Nejvyšší povolený tlak a vypínací hodnota vysokého tlaku:

Chladivo Nejvyšší přípustný 
tlak (MPa)

Vypínací hodnota 
vysokotlakého spínače (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? P O Z N Á M K A

Štítek	o	shodě	vysokotlaké	nádoby	s	PED	je	přímo	na	samotné	nádobě.	
Objem	a	kategorie	tlakové	nádoby	jsou	uvedeny	přímo	na	samotné	nádobě.

Umístění vysokotlakého spínače

Kompresor

? P O Z N Á M K A

Vysokotlaký	 spínač	 je	 na	 schématu	 elektrického	 zapojení	 venkovní	
jednotky	uveden	jako	HPS	připojený	k	desce	s	tištěnými	spoji	(PCB1).

Struktura vysokotlakého spínače
Kontaktní místo Měřený tlak

Přípojka elektrického zapojení

! N E B E Z P E Č Í
• Neměňte sami vysokotlaký spínač ani nastavení vypínací 

hodnotu vysokotlakého spínače. Změna by v případě výbuchu 
mohla způsobit vážné poranění nebo i smrt.

• Nepokoušejte se kohout servisního ventilu protočit za zarážku.

4 DOPRAVA A MANIPULACE
Při zavěšování jednotky zajistěte její vyvážení, dbejte na 
bezpečnost a zvedejte ji jemně.

Neodstraňujte žádné obaly.

Zabalenou jednotku zavěste pomocí dvou provazů.

Z bezpečnostních důvodů zajistěte, aby se venkovní jednotka 
zvedala jemně a aby se nenakláněla.

Model Celková 
hmotnost (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 PŘED ZPROVOZNĚNÍM

! P O Z O R

•	 Po	dlouhém	vypnutí	nebo	před	uvedením	do	provozu	připojte	elektrické	
napájení	 systému	 přibližně	 12	 hodin	 předem.	 Systém	 nespouštějte	
okamžitě	 po	 zapojení	 do	 elektřiny,	 protože	 by	 mohlo	 dojít	 k	 poruše	
kompresoru,	který	nebude	dobře	předehřátý.

•	 Pokud	 se	 systém	 spouští	 po	 vypnutí	 delším	 než	 přibližně	 3	měsíce,	
doporučujeme,	aby	ho	zkontroloval	Váš	servisní	dodavatel.

•	 Pokud	 bude	 systém	 dlouhou	 dobu	 nečinný,	 vypněte	 hlavní	 vypínač:	
Když	není	hlavní	vypínač	vypnutý,	dochází	ke	spotřebě	elektrické	ener-
gie,	protože	olejový	ohřívač	je	stále	napájen,	přestože	kompresor	stojí.

•	 Ujistěte	 se,	 že	 venkovní	 jednotka	není	 pokryta	 sněhem	nebo	 ledem.	
Pokud	ano,	odstraňte	ho	pomocí	horké	vody	(přibližně	50	°C).	Pokud	je	
teplota	vody	vyšší	než	50	°C,	může	dojít	k	poškození	plastových	dílů.

5.1 DÍLY JEDNOTKY (DODÁVKA OD 
VÝROBCE)

Příslušenství Obrázek Mnž. Účel

Těsnicí kroužek 4
Dva těsnicí kroužky pro 

každou přípojku vytápění 
prostoru (přívodní/výstupní) 

CD-ROM 1 S podrobným návodem 
k instalaci a obsluze

Návod k instalaci 
a obsluze 1 Základní pokyny pro instalaci 

zařízení

Návod k instalaci 
a obsluze 1

Dodatečný bezpečnostní 
návod pro klimatizační 

jednotku a tepelné čerpadlo 
s chladivem R32, v souladu 

s IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Prohlášení o 
shodě - 1 -

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Předchozí	příslušenství	je	dodáváno	uvnitř	jednotky.
•	 Pokud	některé	z	 tohoto	příslušenství	 v	balení	 jednotky	chybí	nebo	

pokud	 zaznamenáte	 jakékoli	 poškození	 jednotky,	 obraťte	 se	 na	
Vašeho	prodejce.

DOPRAVA A MANIPULACE
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6 OBECNÉ ROZMĚRY

6.1 SERVISNÍ PROSTOR

Jednotky: mm

Pohled shoraPohled shora

Čelní pohled

Vstup vzduchu

Výstup vzduchu

OBECNÉ ROZMěRY
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6.2 NÁZEV DÍLŮ A ÚDAJE O ROZMĚRECH

Čelní pohled

Pohled shora

Spodní pohled

Boční pohled

Jednotky: mmXEKS1931

Č. Název dílů Č. Název dílů
1 Kompresor 15 Uzavírací ventil plynného potrubí - Ø 15,88 (5/8”)

2 Výměník tepla pro vodu 16 Uzavírací ventil kapalného potrubí - 2 HP: Ø 6,35 (1/4") - 
3 HP: Ø 9,52 (3/8”)

3 Výměník tepla pro vzduch 17 Pojistný ventil

4 Elektrická skříň 18 Expanzní nádoba 6 l

5 Ventilátor (1x) 19 Spínač „nouzového“ provozu TUV

6 Expanzní ventil (2x) 20 Ovládací přetlakový spínač (Psc)

7 Reverzní ventil 21 Termistor prostředí

8 Akumulátor 22 Termistor teploty kapaliny

9 Vysokotlaký spínač (HPS) 23 Termistor teploty kapaliny

10 Vodní čerpadlo 24 Termistor potrubí kapalného chladiva

11 Výstup vody - G 1” 25 Termistor potrubí plynného chladiva

12 Přívod vody - G 1” 26 Termistor výtlaku kompresoru

13 Vodní filtr 27 Termistor přívodu vody

14 Odvzdušňovací ventil 28 Termistor výstupní vody

OBECNÉ ROZMěRY
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7 INSTALACE JEDNOTKY

! P O Z O R

•	 Před	rozbalením	přepravte	výrobky	co	nejblíže	místu	instalace.
•	 Na	výrobky	nepokládejte	žádné	materiály.

! N E B E Z P E Č Í
• Při	 instalaci	 jednotky	 je	 třeba	 ponechat	 v	 okolí	 dostatek	 volného	

prostoru	pro	provoz	a	údržbu,	jak	je	zřejmé	z	následujících	vyobrazení.	
Jednotku	instalujte	na	dobře	větraném	místě.

• Neinstalujte	 jednotku	 tam,	 kde	 je	 zvýšená	 koncentrace	 mastných	
výparů	či	slaného	vzduchu,	nebo	v	sirném	prostředí.	

• Jednotku	instalujte	co	nejdále	(nejméně	v	3	metrové	vzdálenosti)	od	
přístrojů	vyzařujících	elektromagnetické	vlnění	(jako	jsou	zdravotnic-
ké	přístroje).

• K	čištění	používejte	nehořlavé	a	netoxické	čisticí	prostředky.	Použití	
hořlavých	činidel	by	způsobilo	výbuch	nebo	požár.

• Pracujte	v	dobře	větraném	prostředí,	neboť	práce	v	uzavřených	pro-
storách	by	způsobila	nedostatek	kyslíku.	Při	přílišném	zahřátí	čisticího	
prostředku,	např.	kvůli	působení	ohně,	by	mohl	vznikat	jedovatý	plyn.

• Jednotku	 umístěte	 tak,	 aby	 hluk,	 který	 jednotka	 vydává,	 nerušila	
sousedy.

• Po	čištění	je	třeba	čisticí	prostředek	odstranit.
• Dbejte	 nato,	 aby	 při	 vracení	 servisního	 krytu	 na	 místo	 nedošlo	 k	

přiskřípnutí	kabelů;	předejdete	tak	případnému	poranění	elektrickým	
proudem	nebo	požáru.

! P O Z O R

•	 Při	 společné	 instalaci	 více	 jednotek	 dodržujte	 vzdálenost	 mezi	
jednotkami	 větší	 než	 500	 mm	 a	 vyvarujte	 se	 překážek,	 které	 by	
bránily	vstupu	vzduchu.

•	 Jednotku	instalujte	na	stinné	místo	nebo	mimo	přímé	sluneční	záření,	
či	mimo	přímý	vliv	vysoké	teploty	vyzařující	ze	zdroje	tepla.

•	 Neinstalujte	jednotku	v	místě,	kde	silný	vítr	fouká	přímo	do	venkovního	
ventilátoru.

•	 Ověřte	si,	zda	je	základna	rovná,	vodorovná	a	dostatečně	pevná.
•	 Tato	jednotka	má	hliníkové	žebroví	s	ostrými	hranami.	Věnujte	žebro-

ví	pozornost,	aby	nedošlo	k	poranění.	Jednotku	instalujte	v	prostoru	s	
omezeným	přístupem,	který	je	pro	veřejnost	nepřístupný.

7.1 INSTALAČNÍ PROSTOR
(Jednotky v mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Když je přední strana a kterákoli z bočních stran volná 
(samostatná jednotka) b) Když jsou dokola zdi (samostatná jednotka)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Když je horní strana omezena (samostatná jednotka)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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d) Když je horní strana omezena (sériové jednotky) e) Když je přední strana a kterákoli z bočních stran volná (sériové jednotky)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Když jsou dokola zdi (sériové jednotky)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Vodorovně (více jednotek) h) Svisle (více jednotek)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Neinstalujte nad sebe více než dvě jednotky. - Uzavřete mezeru (*), aby nedošlo k recirkulaci proudu vzduchu na výstupu.
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7.2 PŘÍPRAVA INSTALAČNÍHO MÍSTA

  � Betonová základna

• Základna by měla být na vodorovném povrchu a 
doporučujeme, aby byla o 100-300 mm vyšší než okolí.

• Při fixaci jednotky k základně použijte kotevní šrouby M10. 
(Základové šrouby, matky a podložky nejsou součástí balení 
a musí se externě doplnit).

• Voda kondenzátu se může v oblastech se studeným 
počasím proměnit v led. Proto se při instalaci jednotky 
na střeše či na terase vyhněte odvádění kondenzátu do 
veřejných míst, neboť budou kluzká.

M
ax

. 1
7m

m

Beton Maltová výplň

Kotevní 
šrouby

Speciální 
podložka 

(M12)

Matice

Základna 
venkovní jednotky

• Tato jednotka je model s nízkými vibracemi, ale zvažte 
použití nějakých výztuh podlahy nebo antivibračních 
podložek/pryží, pokud by k vibracím mělo dojít kvůli tomu, že 
je povrch, s nímž je jednotka v kontaktu, slabý.

• Základnu je třeba propojit s podlahovou deskou. V opačném 
případě vypočítejte odolnost proti vibracím instalace 
jednotky YUTAKI M včetně základny, aby byla zajištěna 
pevnost proti pádu nebo pro případ, že by bylo třeba 
jednotku přesunout.

• Kondenzát a dešťová voda se ze dna jednotky vypouští jak 
během provozu, tak i v době, kdy je jednotka zastavená.

• Zvolte místo s dobrou drenáží nebo kondenzát odvádějte, 
jako na obrázku. 

• Zajistěte, aby byla základna rovná a voděodolná, neboť se 
mohou utvářet kaluže, např. v případě deště. 

• Jedná se o nízkoprofilový produkt s malou hloubkou. Může 
se připevnit také ke zdi, jak je znázorněno níže, pokud se 
upevnění pouze pomocí základového šroubu nezdá být 
dostatečně stabilní vzhledem k parametrům instalace. 
(Kovové spony je třeba dodat externě).

  � Upevněte jednotku ke zdi

Gumová podložka  
proti vibracím  

(není součástí dodávky)

Obě strany lze připevnit ke zdi.  
(Kovové spony se dodávají externě)

1 Upevněte jednotku ke zdi podle vyobrazení. (Podpěry 
nejsou součástí dodávky)

2 Základna musí být dostatečně silná, aby nedošlo k žádným 
deformacím ani vibracím.

3 V zájmu toho, aby se zabránilo přenosu vibrací na budovu, 
umístěte mezi podpěru a zeď pryžový materiál.

! P O Z O R

Při	instalaci	věnujte	pozornost	následujícím	skutečnostem:
•	 Při	instalaci	je	třeba	zajistit,	že	se	jednotka	nenakloní,	nebude	vibrovat,	

vytvářet	 zvuky	 ani	 nespadne	 působením	 větru	 nebo	 zemětřesení.	
Vypočítejte	 sílu	 odolnosti	 proti	 zemětřesení,	 aby	 bylo	 jisté,	 že	 je	
instalace	dostatečně	pevná	a	že	nespadne.	Pokud	jednotku	instalujete	
v	 místě,	 kde	 není	 zeď	 ani	 větrolam	 a	 hrozí	 nárazy	 větru,	 upevněte	
jednotku	pomocí	drátů	(nejsou	součástí	balení).

•	 Tam,	kde	je	to	potřeba,	použijte	antivibrační	materiál.

  �  Instalační místo, kde bude jednotka vystavena 
silnému větru

Při instalaci na střeše nebo v místě bez budov v okolí, kde se 
dají očekávat nárazy silného větru do jednotky, postupujte podle 
níže uvedených pokynů.
Zvolte umístění, při němž strana vstupu a výstupu nebude 
vystavena silnému větru.
Když je výstup vystaven silnému větru: 
Přímý silný vítr může způsobit nedostačné proudění vzduchu a 
záporně tak ovlivnit provoz jednotky.

! P O Z O R

Nadmíru	silný	vítr	foukající	proti	výstupu	venkovní	jednotky	může	způsobit	
opačné	protáčení	a	zničit	tak	jak	ventilátor,	tak	i	motor.

INSTALACE JEDNOTKY
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Pokud do výstupu vzduchu fouká silný vítr, existuje (volitelně) k 
ochraně před ním větrná ochrana.

Větrná ochrana

Model větrné ochrany

Model Počet potřebných sad
WSP-264 1

8 CHLADIVOVÉ A VODNÍ POTRUBÍ

8.1 VŠEOBECNÉ POZNÁMKY PŘED 
ZAHÁJENÍM PRACÍ NA POTRUBÍ

• Připravte si měděné potrubí od místního dodavatele.
• Zvolte velikost potrubí se správnou tloušťkou a ze správného 

materiálu, schopné odolat dostatečnému tlaku.
• Vyberte čisté měděné trubky. Ověřte si, zda trubky nejsou 

zevnitř zaprášené ani vlhké. Než trubky připojíte k potrubí, 
profoukněte jejich vnitřek bezkyslíkovým dusíkem, abyste 
odstranili veškerý prach a cizí látky.

? P O Z N Á M K A

V	 porovnání	 s	 nedostatečně	 připraveným	 systémem	 podá	 systém	 ne-
kontaminovaný	vlhkostí	či	mastnotou	maximální	výkon	i	životnost.	Dbejte	
pečlivě	především	o	to,	aby	byly	měděné	trubky	zevnitř	čisté	a	suché.

• Při instalaci potrubí skrz otvor ve zdi konec potrubí zakryjte.
• Nepokládejte potrubí přímo na zem bez krytky nebo bez 

lepicí pásky na jeho konci.

• Pokud instalace potrubí není dokončená a bude se v ní 
pokračovat nazítří či za delší čas, zapájejte jeho konce a 
naplňte ho prostřednictvím vstupního fitinku typu schrader 
ventilu bezkyslíkovým dusíkem, aby se uvnitř neusadila 
vlhkost a nečistoty. 

• Vodní potrubí, spoje a přípojky doporučujeme tepelně 
izolovat, zabráníte tak tepelným ztrátám a kondenzaci 
vlhkosti na povrchu potrubí i náhodnému zranění v důsledku 
nadměrného tepla na povrchu potrubí.

• Nepoužívejte izolační materiál s obsahem NH3, neboť 
může měděné potrubí poškodit a tím do budoucna způsobit 
unikání.

• Pro přívod a výstup vodního potrubí doporučujeme používat 
ohebné spoje, zabráníte tak přenosu vibrací.

• Vodní okruh musí sestavit a ověřit autorizovaný technik a 
musí splňovat veškeré evropské i vnitrostátní předpisy.

• Po dokončení prací na vodním potrubí je třeba provést jeho 
důkladnou prověrku, která zajistí, že z okruhu pro vytápění 
prostoru neuniká voda.

8.2 CHLADIVOVÝ OKRUH
8.2.1 Plnění chladiva

Chladivo R32 je do venkovní jednotky naplněné již z výroby.

8.2.2  Opatření v případě úniku plynného chladiva

Instalační technici a osoby odpovědné za vypracování 
specifikací jsou v případě úniku chladiva povinni dodržovat 
místní bezpečnostní předpisy a nařízení.

! P O Z O R

•	 Do	chladiva	neplňte	KYSLÍK,	ACETYLEN	ani	jiné	hořlavé	a	jedovaté	
plyny,	neboť	může	dojít	k	explozi.	Při	provádění	testovacích	cyklů	na	
detekci	unikání	nebo	testování	vzduchotěsnosti	doporučujeme	 jako	
plnivo	 použít	 bezkyslíkový	 dusík.	 Tyto	 druhy	 plynů	 jsou	 extrémně	
nebezpečné.

•	 Zaizolujte	 kompletně	 spoje	 a	 převlečné	 matice	 v	 části	 potrubních	
připojení.

•	 Zaizolujte	 kompletně	 kapalné	 potrubí,	 aby	 nedošlo	 k	 poklesu	 jeho	
výkonu;	v	opačném	případě	by	došlo	k	orosení	jeho	povrchu.

•	 Chladivo	 řádně	 naplňte.	 Přeplnění	 nebo	 nedostatečné	 naplnění	
chladivem	může	způsobit	poruchu	kompresoru.

•	 Důkladně	 ověřte,	 zda	 chladivo	 neuniká.	 Výrazný	 únik	 chladiva	 by	
mohl	 způsobit	 dýchací	 potíže	 anebo	 by	 mohly	 vzniknout	 škodlivé	
plyny,	kdyby	v	místnosti	hořel	oheň.	

•	 Pokud	 je	převlečná	matice	utažena	příliš	silně,	může	se	po	dlouhé	
době	rozlomit	a	způsobit	tak	únik	chladiva.

9 POTRUBÍ KONDENZÁTU

9.1 VÝPUSTNÍ PŘÍPOJKA KONDENZÁTU 
(PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ)

Když se základna venkovní jednotky dočasně využívá jako 
nádoba kondenzátu a ten se v ní shromažďuje, slouží tento 
odtokový výstupek k připojení potrubí kondenzátu.

Model DBS-12L

Proces napojení

1 Vložte plastovou zátku do odtokového výstupku až po 
výčnělky.

2 Vložte výstupek do základny jednotky až po výčnělky.
3 Velikost odtokového výstupku má Ø 15 mm (vnější průměr).
4 Příslušné potrubí kondenzátu není součástí dodávky.
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? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Nepoužívejte	tento	odtokový	výstupek	v	chladných	oblastech,	neboť	
kondenzát	může	zmrznout.

•	 Tento	odtokový	výstupek	není	dost	velký	k	tomu,	aby	pojal	veškerý	
objem	 kondenzátu.	 Pokud	 je	 sběr	 kondenzátu	 zcela	 nutný,	 zřiďte	
vaničku	kondenzátu	větší,	než	je	základna	jednotky,	a	instalujte	ji	pod	
jednotku	s	drenáží.

Potrubí kondenzátu
Plastové víčko

100mm

Plastové 
víčko

Otvor pro kondenzát

≥ vnější průměr ∅ 15mm

Plastové víčko

Otvor pro kondenzát

Tlačit Tlačit

9.2 VYTÁPĚNÍ PROSTORU A TUV

! N E B E Z P E Č Í
Nezapojujte jednotku ke zdroji energie dříve, než napustíte okruh 
pro vytápění prostoru (a případně TUV) vodou, zkontrolujete tlak 
vody a ujistíte se, že naprosto nikde nedochází k jejímu úniku.

9.2.1  Dodatečné hydraulické prvky potřebné k 
vytápění prostoru

Charakteristika Č. Název dílů

Potrubní přípojky
1 Přívod vody (Vytápění prostoru)
2 Výstup vody (Vytápění prostoru)

Není součástí dodávky 3 Uzavírací ventil  
(není součástí dodávky)

Příslušenství 4
Zpětný vodní ventil  
(příslušenství ATW-WCV-01)

Není součástí dodávky 5 Uzavírací ventil

Následující hydraulické prvky jsou potřebné ke správně 
vytvořenému vodnímu okruhu pro vytápění prostoru:
• Dva uzavírací ventily (příslušenství není součástí 

dodávky) (3) se musí nainstalovat v jednotce. Jeden 
na přípojce přívodního vodního potrubí (1) a druhý na 
výstupním vodním potrubí (2), a to za účelem usnadnění 
veškerých úkonů údržby.

• Zpětný ventil (příslušenství ATW-WCV-01) (5) s 1 
uzavíracím ventilem (není součástí dodávky) (4) musí být 
připojený k napouštěcímu bodu při napouštění jednotky 
vodou. Zpětný ventil slouží jako bezpečnostní zařízení 
chránící instalaci před protitlakem, zpětným tokem a zpětným 
nasátím nepitné vody do vodovodního řadu s pitnou vodou.

9.2.2  Dodatečné hydraulické prvky potřebné k TUV

Charakteristika Č. Název dílů

Potrubní přípojky

1 Přívod vody (Vytápění prostoru)
2 Výstup vody (Vytápění prostoru)
3 Přívod topné spirály
4 Výstup topné spirály
5 Přívod vody (TUV)
6 Výstup vody (TUV)

Není součástí 
dodávky 7 Uzavírací ventil (není součástí dodávky)

Příslušenství
8

Zásobník teplé užitkové vody 
(příslušenství DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9 3cestný ventil (příslušenství ATW-3WV-01)

Není součástí 
dodávky

10 T-přípojka
11 Potrubí topné spirály

YUTAKI M není výrobně nastavený k plnění funkce TUV, ale lze 
ho k dodávce TUV využívat po instalaci následujících prvků:
• Zásobník teplé užitkové vody (příslušenství  

DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E) (8) se musí instalovat v 
kombinaci s jednotkou.

• 3cestný ventil (příslušenství ATW-3WV-01) (9) se musí 
připojit v jednom bodě výstupního vodního potrubí instalace.

• T-přípojka (není součástí dodávky) (10) se musí připojit v 
jednom bodě přívodního vodního potrubí instalace.

• Dvě vodní trubky (nejsou součástí dodávky) (11). Jedna 
trubka mezi 3cestným ventilem a přívodem topné spirály (3) 
zásobníku TUV a druhá mezi T-přípojkou a výstupem topné 
spirály (4) zásobníku TUV.
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Dále jsou k okruhu TUV potřebné následující prvky:

Charakteristika Č. Název dílů

Potrubní přípojky
1 Přívod vody (TUV)
2 Výstup vody (TUV)

Není součástí dodávky
3

Přetlakový a teplotní pojistný ventil 
3a Uzavírací ventil
3b Zpětný vodní ventil
3c Přetlakový ventil

4 Uzavírací ventil
5 Drenáž

• 1 uzavírací ventil (není součástí dodávky): jeden uzavírací 
ventil (4) musí být připojen za přípojkou výstupu TUV ze 
zásobníku TUV (2), a to za účelem usnadnění veškerých 
úkonů údržby.

• Bezpečnostní vodní ventil (není součástí dodávky): toto 
příslušenství (3) je přetlakový a teplotní pojistný ventil, který 
musí být instalován co nejblíže k přívodní přípojce TUV 
zásobníku TUV (1). Musí zabezpečit správnou drenáž (5) 
odtokového ventilu tohoto ventilu. Tento bezpečnostní vodní 
ventil musí plnit následující funkce:
 - Přetlaková ochrana
 - Ochrana před zpětným tokem
 - Uzavírací ventil
 - Napouštění
 - Drenáž

? P O Z N Á M K A

Odtokové	potrubí	by	mělo	vždy	odtékat	do	ovzduší,	být	bez	námrazy	a	mít	
nepřetržitý	sklon	směrem	dolů	pro	případ	úniku	vody.

9.2.3  Dodatečné volitelné hydraulické prvky (k TUV)

V případě cirkulačního okruhu pro okruh TUV:

Charakteristika Č. Název dílů

Potrubní přípojky
1 Přívod vody (TUV)
2 Výstup vody (TUV)

Příslušenství 3 Zpětný vodní ventil  
(příslušenství ATW-WCV-01)

Není součástí dodávky
4 Vodní čerpadlo
5 Uzavírací ventil

• 1 Cirkulační vodní čerpadlo (není součástí dodávky): 
toto vodní čerpadlo (3) pomůže správně cirkulovat teplou 
vodu zpět do přívodu TUV.

• 1 Zpětný vodní ventil (příslušenství ATW-WCV-01): toto 
Hitachi příslušenství (3) je zapojené za cirkulačním vodním 
čerpadlem (4), aby se zajistilo, že nedochází ke zpětnému 
toku vody.

• 2 Uzavírací ventily (nejsou součástí dodávky) (5): 
jeden před cirkulačním vodním čerpadlem (4) a jeden za 
doplňkovým zpětným ventilem (3).

9.2.4  Požadavky a doporučení pro hydraulický okruh

• Maximální délka potrubí závisí na maximálním dostupném 
tlaku výstupního vodního potrubí. Ověřte si křivky čerpadla.

• Jednotka je v nejvyšším bodě jednotky vybavená manuálním 
odvzdušňovacím ventilem (je součástí dodávky). Pokud toto 
místo není nejvyšším bodem vodní instalace, může se uvnitř 
vodních trubek zachytit vzduch, což může způsobit špatné 
fungování systému. V takovém případě se musí dodatečné 
odvzdušňovací ventily (nejsou součástí dodávky) instalovat 
tak, aby se zaručilo, že do vodního okruhu nepronikne 
vzduch.

• U systému podlahového vytápění je třeba okruh odvzdušnit 
prostřednictvím externího čerpadla a otevřeného okruhu, 
aby nevznikaly vzduchové polštáře.

• Pokud se jednotka zastaví během časových úseků 
nečinnosti, kdy je teplota prostředí velmi nízká, může voda 
uvnitř potrubí a cirkulačního čerpadla zamrznout a poškodit 
jak trubky, tak i vodní čerpadlo. V těchto případech musí 
instalační technik zajistit, aby teplota vody uvnitř potrubí 
neklesla pod bod mrazu. Jednotka je v zájmu prevence 
před tímto jevem vybavená mechanismem samostatné 
ochrany, který je třeba aktivovat (viz Servisní návod, kapitola 
„Volitelné	funkce“).
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• Dále by se v případech, kdy je drenáž kondenzátu složitá, 
měla použít nemrznoucí směs glykolu (etylénu nebo 
propylenu) (obsažené množství: 10 % až 40 %). Výkon 
jednotky pracující s glykolem může klesnout úměrně k 
množství obsaženého glykolu, jelikož hustota glykolu je 
vyšší než hustota vody.

• Zkontrolujte, zda vodní čerpadlo okruhu pro vytápění 
prostoru funguje v provozním rozmezí čerpadla a zda je 
průtok vody vyšší než minimální výkon čerpadla. Pokud je 
průtok vody nižší než 6 litrů/minutu, zobrazí se na jednotce 
alarm.

• Důrazně doporučujeme nainstalovat na vytápění prostoru 
dodatečný speciální vodní filtr (instalace není součástí 
dodávky), aby se odstranily všechny případné částice 
zbylé po sváření, které nelze zachytit pomocí vodního filtru 
jednotky.

• Při výběru zásobníku pro funkci TUV mějte na paměti 
následující body:
 - Zásobní kapacita nádrže musí odpovídat denní spotřebě, 

aby se voda v zásobníku nezměnila ve stojatou.
 - Během prvních dní po dokončení instalace musí vodním 

okruhem zásobníku TUV protékat čerstvá voda alespoň 
jednou denně. Pokud během dlouhého období nedojde 
ke spotřebě TUV, propláchněte systém čerstvou vodou.

 - Snažte se vyhnout dlouhým úsekům vodního potrubí 
mezi zásobníkem a instalací TUV, aby se snížily 
případné tepelné ztráty.

 - Pokud je tlak na přívodu studené užitkové vody vyšší 
než nastavený tlak zařízení (6 bar), musí se vybavit 
redukčním ventilem se jmenovitým tlakem 7 bar.

• V případě potřeby potrubí zaizolujte, aby nedocházelo k 
tepelným ztrátám.

• Kdykoli je to možné, měla by se na vodní potrubí 
nainstalovat šoupata, aby se minimalizoval odpor proudění a 
udržel dostatečný průtok vody.

• Zajistěte, aby byla instalace v souladu s platnou legislativou, 
pokud jde o potrubní přípojení a materiály, hygienická 
opatření, testování a případné požadavky na použití 
některých specifických komponent, jako jsou termostatické 
směšovací ventily, přepouštěcí ventil diferenčního tlaku atd.

• Maximální vodní tlak je 3 bar (jmenovitý otevírací tlak 
pojistného ventilu). Vybavte vodní okruh vhodným zařízením 
na redukci tlaku, aby bylo jisté, že NEDOJDE k překročení 
maximálního tlaku.

• Ověřte si, zda je odtok pojistného ventilu a odvzdušňovacího 
ventilu řádně veden a směřován tak, aby se voda nedostala 
do kontaktu s jednotlivými komponenty jednotky.

• Ověřte si, zda všechny externě doplněné komponenty 
vodního okruhu snesou rozsah tlaku vody a vodní teploty, při 
kterých je jednotka schopna fungovat.

• Jednotky YUTAKI jsou navržené pro výhradní použití v 
uzavřených vodních okruzích.

• Interní tlak vzduchu expanzní nádoby se přizpůsobí objemu 
vody v konečné instalaci (výrobní nastavení interního tlaku 
vzduchu odpovídá 0,1 MPa).

• Do vodního okruhu nepřidávejte žádný druh glykolu.
• Ve všech nízkých bodech instalace je třeba umístit výpustní 

kohouty umožňující kompletní vypuštění okruhu při jeho 
servisování.

9.2.5 Napouštění vodou

1 Zkontrolujte, zda je zpětný ventil (příslušenství ATW-WCV-01) 
s uzavíracím ventilem (není součástí dodávky) připojen k 
napouštěcímu bodu (přívodní přípojka vody) pro napuštění 
hydraulického okruhu určeného k vytápění prostoru (viz  
„9.2	Vytápění	prostoru	a	TUV“). 

2 Ověřte si, zda jsou všechny ventily otevřené (uzavírací 
ventily přívodu/výstupu vody a všechny ostatní ventily 
součástí instalace na vytápění prostoru). 

3 Ověřte si, zda odvzdušňovací ventily jednotky a instalace 
fungují správně.

4 K pojistnému ventilu připojte odtokovou trubku a ověřte si, 
zda je správně připojená k hlavnímu odtokovému systému. 
Pojistný ventil se později využije jako odvzdušňovací 
zařízení při procesu plnění systému vodou.

5 Okruh pro vytápění prostoru napouštějte vodou tak dlouho, 
dokud tlak zobrazený na tlakoměru nedosáhne přibližně 
1,8 bar. 

? P O Z N Á M K A

Při	napouštění	systému	vodou	se	důrazně	doporučuje	ovládat	pojistný	
ventil	ručně,	a	proces	odvzdušnění	tím	podpořit.	

6 Odstraňte z vnitřku vodního okruhu co nejvíce vzduchu 
pomocí odvzdušňovacího ventilu a dalších vzdušných ventilů 
instalace (fancoily, radiátory...). 

7 Spusťte testování odvzdušňovacího procesu. K dispozici 
jsou dva režimy (manuální nebo automatický), které 
pomáhají v případě instalací s vytápěním a funkcí TUV:

a. Manuálně: Spusťte a zastavte jednotku manuálně 
prostřednictvím ovladače jednotky (tlačítko Spuštění/
Zastavení) a také pomocí 2. pinu přepínače DSW4 
na PCB1 (ON: Nucené čerpání do spirály TUV; OFF: 
Nucené čerpání do vytápění prostoru).

b. Automaticky: Vyberte funkci odvzdušnění prostřednictvím 
uživatelského ovladače. Když je funkce automatického 
odvzdušnění v provozu, automaticky se změní rychlost 
čerpadla a pozice 3cestného ventilu (vytápění prostoru 
nebo TUV):

Vodní 
čerpadlo

TUV 
3cestný 
ventil

Sekundy

Sekundy
Opakování...

Opakování...

ZAP

VYP

8 Pokud ve vodním okruhu i nadále zůstává malé množství 
vzduchu, je třeba ho odstranit manuálním odvzdušněním 
jednotky v prvních hodinách provozu. Po odvzdušnění 
instalace dojde v okruhu velmi pravděpodobně k poklesu 
vodního tlaku. Proto je třeba vodu dopustit, dokud se tlak 
vody nevrátí přibližně na úroveň 1,8 bar. 
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? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Jednotka	 je	 v	 nejvyšším	 bodě	 jednotky	 vybavená	 manuálním	
odvzdušňovacím	ventilem	(je	součástí	dodávky).	Jestliže	ale	v	rámci	
vodní	 instalace	 existují	 vyšší	 body,	může	 se	 uvnitř	 vodních	 trubek	
zachytit	 vzduch,	 což	může	 způsobit	 špatné	 fungování	 systému.	 V	
tomto	případě	se	dodatečné	odvzdušňovací	ventily	(nejsou	součástí	
dodávky)	musí	instalovat	tak,	aby	se	zaručilo,	že	do	vodního	okruhu	
nepronikne	vzduch.	Vzdušné	ventily	by	se	měly	nacházet	v	místech,	
kde	k	nim	je	s	ohledem	na	technický	servis	snadný	přístup.	

•	 Tlak	vody	zobrazený	na	tlakoměru	se	může	 lišit	podle	teploty	vody	
(čím	vyšší	teplota,	tím	vyšší	tlak).	Každopádně	se	však	musí	udržet	
nad	úrovní	1	bar,	aby	se	zabránilo	vniknutí	vzduchu	do	okruhu.

•	 Okruh	doplňte	vodou	z	kohoutku.	Voda	uvnitř	vytápěcí	instalace	musí	
splňovat	 směrnici	 EN	 98/83	 ES.	 Nedoporučujeme	 používat	 vodu	
přímo	 neurčenou	 k	 sanitárním	 účelům	 (například	 vodu	 studniční,	
říční,	jezerní	apod.;	viz	CD-ROM,	oddíl	„Jakost	vody“).	

•	 Maximální	 vodní	 tlak	 je	 3	 bar	 (jmenovitý	 otevírací	 tlak	 pojistného	
ventilu).	Vybavte	vodní	okruh	vhodným	zařízením	na	redukci	 tlaku,	
aby	bylo	jisté,	že	NEDOJDE	k	překročení	maximálního	tlaku.	

•	 U	 systému	 podlahového	 vytápění	 je	 třeba	 okruh	 odvzdušnit	
prostřednictvím	 externího	 čerpadla	 a	 otevřeného	 okruhu,	 aby	
nevznikaly	vzduchové	polštáře.	

•	 Pozorně	 kontrolujte,	 zda	 na	 vodním	 okruhu,	 přípojkách	 a	 prvcích	
okruhu	nedochází	k	úniku.

9.3 POPIS MINIMÁLNÍHO OBJEMU VODY

Následující část ukazuje, jak vypočítat minimální objem vody v 
systému pro ochranu výrobku (proti výkyvu) a pokles teploty při 
odmrazování.

1 Objem vody pro ochranu výrobku

Ověřte si, zda je objem vody stejný nebo větší než hodnoty 
zobrazené níže, aby se mohla snížit frekvence spouštění/
zastavování jednotky YUTAKI M při nulové nebo extrémně 
nízké zátěži. Když je objem vody menší než uvedená 
hodnota (minimální objem vody), dochází u kompresoru při 
nízké zátěži k častému zastavování provozu, což může mít 
za následek snížení životnosti nebo poruchu.

? P O Z N Á M K A

Výchozí	 výrobní	 nastavení	 teplotního	 rozdílu	 spuštění/zastavení	 jsou	
„4	 °C“.	 Povšimněte	 si,	 že	minimální	 objem	 vody	 se	 liší	 podle	 různých	
nastavení	podle	každého	účelu,	jak	vyplývá	z	níže	uvedené	tabulky:

(Jednotky: litry)

Model

Teplotní rozdíl spuštění/zastavení RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4 °C 28 28

3 °C 36 36

2 °C 50 50

1 °C 80 80

2 Minimální požadovaný objem vody při odmrazování
• K výpočtu se použije následující vzoreček:

Kde: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= Požadovaný objem vody (m3)

Minimální objem vody nutný v instalaci k pokrytí 
tepelných ztrát způsobených poklesem teploty vstupní 
vody během odmrazování.

ΔT	= Přípustný pokles teploty (°C)

Pokles teploty vstupní vody, který je zákazník ochoten v 
instalaci připustit.

QDEF = Ztráta tepla během odmrazování (kW)

Ztráta tepla způsobená v systému snížením teploty vstupní 
vody, která může ovlivnit zákazníkovu komfortní úroveň 
tepla. Tato hodnota je součtem následujících dvou položek:

QI = Poptávka tepla z instalace (kW)

Když probíhá odmrazování, nedodává jednotka teplo 
požadované k pokrytí poptávky tepla z instalace. Tuto 
hodnotu lze získat 2 způsoby:

1.  Pomocí využití hodnoty energetické poptávky z 
instalace, pokud je známa.

2.  Pokud tato hodnota známa není, lze ji odhadnout 
použitím tepelného výkonu jednotky při vzdušné 
teplotě 0 °C WB a vstupní teplotě vody např. 45 °C.

QY = Chladicí zátěž jednotky YUTAKI M (kW)

Kromě toho, že jednotka během odmrazování nedodává 
teplo požadované k pokrytí tepelné poptávky instalace, 
navíc vytváří chlad. Dá se odhadnout, že tato hodnota 
odpovídá přibližně 85 % tepelného výkonu jednotky za 
standardních podmínek (vzdušná teplota: 6/7 °C (WB/DB) 
a přívodní/výstupní teplota vody: 40/45 °C).

? P O Z N Á M K A

Maximální	doba	předpokládaná	pro	odmrazování	je	6	minut	na	hodinu.

Následující tabulka ukazuje minimální objem vody potřebný v 
každé jednotce YUTAKI M, v případě že je přípustný pokles 
teploty 10 °C.

(Jednotky: litry)

Model

Pokles teploty vody RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5 °C 212 212

10 °C 106 106

15 °C 71 71

20 °C 53 53

25 °C 42 42

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Hodnoty	 uvedené	 v	 tabulce	 jsou	 založeny	 na	 teoretických	
podmínkách	 instalace.	 Kromě	 toho	 umožňuje	 jednotka	 YUTAKI	 M	
různé	 konfigurace	 hydraulických	 okruhů	 a	 hodnota	 se	může	 lišit	 v	
závislosti	na	každé	specifické	instalaci.

•	 Proto	spočívá	na	zákazníkovi,	aby	tyto	hodnoty	přepočítal	v	závislosti	
na	skutečných	podmínkách	jeho	instalace.
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9.4 KONTROLA VODY
Jakost vody je třeba analyzovat: měřit pH, elektrickou vodivost, 
obsah amonných iontů, obsah síry a dalších. Doporučená 
standardní jakost vody je následující.

Položka

Systém chlazené vody Tendence (1)

Cirkulující 
voda (20 °C 
méně než)

Vstupní 
voda Koroze Vodní 

kámen

pH standardní kvality 
(25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Elektrická vodivost 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Méně než 40 
Méně než 400

Méně 
než 30 
Méně 

než 300

Ionty chloru 
(mg Cl¯/I) Méně než 50 Méně 

než 50

Ionty kyseliny sírové 
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I) Méně než 50 Méně 

než 50

Množství spotřeby 
kyseliny (pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO3/I)

Méně než 50 Méně 
než 50

Tvrdost celkem 
(mg CaCO3 /I)

Méně než 70 Méně 
než 70

Tvrdost vápníku  
(mg CaCO3 /I)

Méně než 50 Méně 
než 50

Oxid křemičitý L  
(mg SiO2 /I)

Méně než 30 Méně 
než 30

Referenční jakost 
Železo celkem  
(mg Fe/l)

Méně než 1,0 Méně 
než 0,3

Měď celkem 
(mg Cu/l) Méně než 1,0 Méně 

než 0,1

Ionty síry (mg S2¯/I) Neměly by být přítomné

Amonné ionty 
(mg NH 

4
+/I) Méně než 1,0 Méně 

než 0,1

Zbývají chlor (mg Cl/I) Méně než 0,3 Méně 
než 0,3

Plovoucí kyselina 
uhličitá (mg CO

2
/I) Méně než 4,0 Méně 

než 4,0

Index stability 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 (1)	Označení	„ “	v	tabulce	představuje	tendenci	příslušného	činitele	
ke	korozi	nebo	k	ukládání	vodního	kamene.

•	 (2)	Hodnota	uvedená	v	„{}“	je	pouze	referenční	podle	předcházející	
jednotky.

9.5 PŘÍPOJENÍ VODNÍHO POTRUBÍ

  � Umístění potrubí a velikost přípojky

Jednotka se z výroby dodává se dvěma spoji, které je třeba 
připojit k přívodním/výstupním vodním trubkám. Podrobnosti 
týkající se umístění vodních trubek, rozměry a velikost přípojek 
se nachází na následujícím obrázku.

Přívod vody
Výstup vody

Popis Velikost přípojky

Přívod vody Rp1”

Výstup vody Rp1”

9.6 ZAVĚŠENÍ VODNÍHO POTRUBÍ
Zavěste vodní potrubí v určitých bodech a zabraňte tomu, aby 
bylo v přímém kontaktu s budovou: se stěnami, stropy apod.

Pokud se trubky dotýkají, mohou kvůli potrubním vibracím 
vydávat abnormální zvuky. Věnujte pečlivou pozornost v případě 
krátkých úseků potrubí.

Neupevňujte vodní potrubí přímo do kovových spon (trubka se 
může roztahovat a smršťovat). 

Některé příklady způsobů zavěšení jsou uvedeny níže.

Zavěšení těžkých 
trubek

Potrubí podél stěny Okamžitá 
instalace

10 ELEKTRICKÉ A KONTROLNÍ 
NASTAVENÍ

10.1 VŠEOBECNÁ KONTROLA
• Ověřte si, zda jsou splněny následující podmínky související 

s instalací zdrojového napájení:
 - Energetický výkon elektroinstalace je dostatečně vysoký, 

aby snesl energetické nároky systému YUTAKI (venkovní 
jednotka + zásobník TUV (pokud přísluší)).

 - Elektrické napětí v rozmezí ± 10 % jmenovitého napětí.
 - Zdroj napětí má dostatečně nízkou impedanci, aby 

zabránil jakémukoli poklesu napětí o více než 15 % 
jmenovitého napětí.
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• V souladu se Směrnicí Rady 2014/30/EU, týkající se 
elektromagnetické kompatibility, se v následující tabulce 
uvádí Maximální přípustná impedance systému Zmax v 
připojovacím odběrovém bodě uživatele, v souladu s 
EN61000-3-11.

Model Přívod 
energie Provozní režim Z

max
 

(Ω)  

RASM-2VRE
1~ 230 V 

50 Hz

- -

S ohřívačem zásobníku TUV 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

S ohřívačem zásobníku TUV 0,24

? P O Z N Á M K A

Údaje	 odpovídající	 ohřívači	 zásobníku	 TUV	 jsou	 vypočteny	
v	 kombinaci	 s	 příslušenstvím	 zásobníku	 teplé	 užitkové	 vody	
“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• Stav harmonického vlnění je u každého modelu, s ohledem 
na soulad s EN 61000-3-2 a EN 61000-3-12 následující:

Stav s ohledem na soulad s  
EN 61000-3-2 a EN 61000-3-12 Modely

Vybavení splňující EN 61000-3-2 
(profesionální využití)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Pro ujištění zkontrolujte, zda stávající instalace (hlavní 
vypínače, elektrické jističe, kabely, konektory a kabelové 
koncovky) již splňuje vnitrostátní a místní předpisy.

• Použití ohřívače zásobníku TUV je ve výrobním nastavení 
vypnuté. Pokud je třeba fungování ohřívače zásobníku TUV 
při běžném provozu jednotky zprovoznit, upravte nastavení 
pinu č. 3 přepínače DSW4 na PCB1 na polohu zapnuto a 
použijte vhodné ochranné prostředky. 

10.2 ELEKTRICKÉ ZAPOJENÍ VODIČŮ 
VENKOVNÍCH JEDNOTEK

  �  Elektrické zapojení venkovních jednotek je 
znázorněno níže

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Zdroj napětí 
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Ovládací kabel  
(5 V)

10.2.1  Zapojení napájecích vodičů a 
komunikačního vedení

  � Bezpečnostní instrukce

? P O Z N Á M K A

Požadavky	a	doporučení	naleznete	v	kapitole	„10	Elektrické	a	kontrolní	
nastavení“.

! N E B E Z P E Č Í
• Nezapojujte jednotku ke zdroji energie dříve, než napustíte okruh 

pro vytápění prostoru (a případně TUV) vodou, zkontrolujete tlak 
vody a ujistíte se, že naprosto nikde nedochází k jejímu úniku.

• Žádné vodiče ani spoje nespojujte ani neupravujte, aniž by byl 
hlavní vypínač vypnutý.

• Pokud využíváte více než jeden zdroj energie, zkontrolujte a 
zajistěte, aby byly před manipulací s jednotkou všechny vypnuté.

• Zabraňte tomu, aby se elektroinstalace dotýkala chladivového 
potrubí, vodního potrubí, hran desek a elektrických součástí 
uvnitř jednotky, aby nedošlo k poškození, které by mohlo 
způsobit úraz elektrickým proudem nebo zkrat.

! P O Z O R

•	 Pro	jednotku	použijte	vyhrazený	napájecí	okruh.	Nepoužívejte	napá-
jecí	okruh	sdílený	s	venkovní	jednotkou	ani	s	žádným	jiným	zařízením.

•	 Ověřte	si,	zda	jsou	všechny	vodiče	a	ochranná	zařízení	správně	vy-
brána,	 zapojena,	 označena	 a	 připevněna	 k	 odpovídajícím	 svorkám	
jednotky,	zejména	ochranné	(zemnicí)	a	zdrojové	vodiče,	s	přihlédnu-
tím	k	příslušným	vnitrostátním	a	místním	předpisům.	Proveďte	řádné	
uzemnění.	Neúplné	uzemnění	může	způsobit	úraz	elektrickým	prou-
dem.

•	 Chraňte	 jednotku	 před	 vniknutím	 drobných	 zvířat	 (jako	 hlodavců),	
která	 by	 mohla	 poškodit	 odtokové	 potrubí	 či	 jakýkoli	 interní	 kabel	
nebo	jiné	elektrické	součásti,	což	by	mohlo	způsobit	úraz	elektrickým	
proudem	nebo	zkrat.

•	 Dodržujte	vzdálenost	mezi	jednotlivými	svorkami	vodičů	a	obmotejte	je	
izolační	páskou	nebo	nasaďte	dutinku,	jak	je	znázorněno	na	obrázku.

Lepicí páska nebo dutinka
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10.3 VELIKOST VODIČŮ A MINIMÁLNÍ POŽADAVKY NA OCHRANNÁ ZAŘÍZENÍ

! P O Z O R

•	 Zkontrolujte,	zda	externě	dodané	elektrické	komponenty	 (hlavní	vypínače,	 jističe,	vodiče,	konektory	a	svorky)	byly	 řádně	vybrány	v	souladu	s	
elektrickými	údaji	uvedenými	v	této	kapitole	a	zda	splňují	vnitrostátní	a	místní	předpisy.	Ohledně	standardů,	pravidel,	předpisů	apod.	v	případě	
potřeby	kontaktujte	místní	úřady.	

•	 Pro	jednotku	použijte	vyhrazený	napájecí	okruh.	Nepoužívejte	napájecí	okruh	sdílený	s	venkovní	jednotkou	ani	s	žádným	jiným	zařízením.

Použijte kabely, které nejsou lehčí než běžný polychloroprenem pláštěný ohebný drát (kód značení 60245 IEC 57).

Model Přívod 
energie Provozní režim

Kabely el. napájení Komunikační kabely CB 
(A)

ELB
(počet pólů/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE
1~ 230 V 

50 Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30S ohřívačem zásobníku TUV 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

S ohřívačem zásobníku TUV 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? P O Z N Á M K A

Údaje	odpovídající	ohřívači	zásobníku	TUV	jsou	vypočteny	v	kombinaci	s	příslušenstvím	zásobníku	teplé	užitkové	vody	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! P O Z O R

•	 Ověřte	si	konkrétně,	zda	je	pro	jednotky	(venkovní	jednotku)	nainstalován	proudový	chránič	(ELB).
•	 Je-li	 už	 instalace	 proudovým	 chráničem	 (ELB)	 vybavená,	 ověřte	 si,	 zda	 je	 jeho	 jmenovitý	 proud	 dostatečně	 velký,	 aby	 snesl	 proud	 jednotek	

(venkovní	jednotky).

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Místo	magnetických	elektrických	jističů	(CB)	lze	použít	elektrické	pojistky.	V	takovém	případě	zvolte	pojistky	s	podobnými	jmenovitými	hodnotami	
jako	CB.

•	 Proudový	chránič	(ELB)	zmiňovaný	v	tomto	návodu	se	také	běžně	označuje	RCD	či	RCCB.
•	 Elektrické	jističe	(CB)	jsou	označovány	také	jako	termomagnetické	jističe	(MCB).

10.4 VOLITELNÉ VODIČE JEDNOTKY (PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ)

  � Souhrn zapojení konektorů svorkovnice

Značka Název dílů Popis
SVORKOVNICE 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Zapojení hlavního napájecího zdroje
L1

L2
-

L3

SVORKOVNICE 2 (TB2)
1

Komutace pro H-LINK H-LINK komunikace musí probíhat mezi vnitřní jednotkou a svorkami 1-2 buďto venkovní jednotky, 
ATW- RTU nebo jakéhokoli jiného centrálního zařízení.2

3 H-LINK komunikace dálkového 
ovladače Svorky pro zapojení ovladače jednotky YUTAKI.

4

5 Termistor zásobníku TUV Čidlo TUV slouží ke kontrole teploty zásobníku teplé užitkové vody.

6 Společný termistor Společná svorka pro termistor.

7
Termistor teploty výstupní vody ve 
druhém cyklu

Čidlo slouží ke druhé kontrole teploty a musí se nacházet za směšovacím ventilem a cirkulačním 
čerpadlem.

8
Termistor teploty výstupní vody za 
hydraulickým odlučovačem Vodní čidlo pro hydraulický odlučovač, vyrovnávací nádrž nebo kombinaci s kotlem.

9 Společný termistor Společná svorka pro termistory.
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Značka Název dílů Popis

10 Termistor pro teplotu vody v bazénu Čidlo slouží ke kontrole teploty v bazénu a musí se nacházet uvnitř deskového výměníku tepla 
náležícího k bazénu.

11 Termistor teploty druhého prostředí Čidlo slouží ke kontrole teploty druhého prostředí a musí se nacházet ve venkovním prostoru.

12 Uzemnění Zemnicí přípojka 3cestného ventilu a vodního čerpadla.

13 Společné vedení Svorkové vedení společné pro vstup 1 a vstup 2.

14 Vstup 1 (Poptávka ZAP/VYP) (*)
Systém tepelného čerpadla vzduch/voda je navržen tak, aby umožnil připojení vzdáleného 
termostatu efektivně ovládat teplotu Vaší domácnosti. V závislosti na pokojové teplotě termostat 
zapne (ON) a vypne (OFF) systém tepelného čerpadla vzduch/voda. 

15 Vstup 2 (ECO režim) (*) Dostupný signál, který umožní snížit nastavenou teplotu vody v okruhu 1, okruhu 2 nebo v obou.

16 Společné vedení Svorkové vedení společné pro vstupy 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Vstup 3 (Bazén) (*) Pouze pro instalace plaveckého bazénu: K tepelnému čerpadlu vzduch/voda je třeba připojit 
externí vstup, který dodá signál, když je vodní čerpadlo bazénu v provozu.

18 Vstup 4 (Solární) (*) Dostupný vstup pro kombinaci solárního zařízení a zásobníku teplé užitkové vody.

19 Vstup 5 (Smart funkce) (*)
Pro připojení externího tarifního přepínače, který vypne tepelné čerpadlo v období špičkové 
poptávky po elektřině. Podle nastavení se tepelné čerpadlo nebo zásobník TUV zablokuje, když 
bude signál otevřený/zavřený.

20 Vstup 6 (Zrychlený ohřev TUV) (*) Dostupný vstup pro okamžitý ohřev teplé užitkové vody v zásobníku.

21 Vstup 7 (Elektroměr)

Odpočet skutečné spotřeby energie lze provádět připojením externího elektroměru. Počet pulzů 
elektroměru je proměnná, kterou je třeba nastavit. Tím se každý pulzní vstup přidá do příslušného 
provozního režimu (Vytápění, Chlazení, Funkce TUV). Dvě dostupné možnosti:

- Jeden elektroměr pro celou instalaci (VNI+VEN).

- Dva samostatné elektroměry (jeden pro vnitřní a druhý pro venkovní jednotku).

22 Zabezpečení Aquastat pro okruh 1 
(WP1)

Svorky určené pro připojení bezpečnostního příslušenství Aquastat (ATW-AQT-01) pro ovládání 
teploty vody v okruhu 1. 23

24(C) Směšovací ventil zavřený
Když je kvůli druhé kontrole teploty požadován směšovací systém, jsou tyto výstupy potřebné k 
ovládání směšovacího ventilu.25(O) Směšovací ventil otevřený

26(N) N Společný

27(L) Vodní čerpadlo 2 (WP2) Pokud existuje druhé tepelné využití, sekundární čerpadlo je cirkulačním čerpadlem sekundárního  
okruhu pro vytápění.

28
Doplňkové napájení Přívod energie pro ATW-RTU a centrální zařízení

29

30(N)
Výstup elektrického ohřívače TUV Pokud zásobník TUV obsahuje elektrický ohřívač, může se tepelné čerpadlo vzduch/voda 

aktivovat, pokud tepelné čerpadlo nedosáhne požadované teploty TUV samo.31(L)

32(C) Společné vedení Společná svorka pro 3cestný ventil zásobníku TUV.

33(L) 3cestný ventil zásobníku TUV Tepelné čerpadlo vzduch/voda lze využít k ohřevu TUV. Tento výstup se zapne při aktivaci TUV.

34(N) N Společný Nulová svorka společná pro 3cestný ventil zásobníku TUV a výstupy 1 a 2.

35(L) Výstup 1 (3cestný ventil bazénu) (*) Tepelné čerpadlo vzduch/voda lze využít k ohřevu bazénu. Tento výstup se zapne při aktivaci 
bazénu.

36(L) Výstup 2 (Vodní čerpadlo 3 (WP3)) 
(*)

Pokud existuje hydraulický odlučovač nebo vyrovnávací nádrž, je potřeba dodatečné vodní 
čerpadlo (WP3).

37

Výstup 3 (Pomocný kotel nebo 
elektrický ohřívač) (*)

Kotel lze použít jako náhradu tepelného čerpadla, když tepelné čerpadlo není schopno dosáhnout 
požadované teploty samo.

Elektrický ohřívač vody (coby příslušenství) lze použít k poskytnutí dodatečného ohřevu 
požadovaného během nejchladnějších dní v roce.

38

39
Výstup 4 (Solární) (*) Výstup pro kombinaci solárního zařízení a zásobníku teplé užitkové vody.

40

? P O Z N Á M K A

(*):	Vstupy	a	výstupy	popsané	v	tabulce	mají	výrobně	nastavené	volby.	Prostřednictvím	ovladače	jednotky	lze	nastavit	a	používat	funkce	některých	
dalších	vstupů	a	výstupů.	Podrobné	informace	jsou	uvedeny	v	Servisním	návodu.
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10.5 NASTAVENÍ DIP PŘEPÍNAČŮ A RSW 
PŘEPÍNAČŮ

10.5.1 Nastavení DIP přepínačů na PCB1

  � Množství a umístění DIP přepínačů
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Nastavení není nutné
Když je pin číslo 1 nastaven na ON (zapnuto), 
zruší se detekce elektrického proudu. Pin číslo 
1 je třeba po dokončení elektroinstalačních 
prací nastavit zpět na OFF

  � DSW301: Režim zkušebního chodu

Výrobní nastavení

  � DSW2: Nastavení volitelné funkce

Výrobní nastavení

  � DSW3: Výkon
Výrobní nastavení

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Nastavení není nutné
DSW4 RSW1

Výrobní nastavení

  � DSW5: Odpor koncové svorky (Nastavení není nutné)

Výrobní nastavení

  � DSW6: Nastavení není nutné (Neměňte)

Výrobní nastavení

  � DSW7: Nastavení není nutné (Neměňte)

Výrobní nastavení

  � DSW302: Nastavení délky potrubí (Nutno nastavit)

Výrobní nastavení

  � LED indikace

Název Barva Indikace
PCB1

LED1 Červená Napájení

LED2 Zelená Komunikace s invertorem

LED3 Žlutá H-LINK komunikace

LED4 Žlutá Nepoužívá se

LED351 Červená Pro kontrolu

LED353 Červená Pro kontrolu

PCB2

LD1 Červená Pro kontrolu

LD2 Červená Pro kontrolu

LD3 Červená Pro kontrolu

LD4 Červená Pro kontrolu

10.5.2  Umístění DIP přepínačů a otočných přepínačů
PCB3
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  �  Funkce DIP přepínačů a otočných přepínačů

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Značka	„■“	označuje	polohu	DIP	přepínačů.
•	 Pokud	značka	„■“	chybí	,	znamená	to,	že	poloha	pinu	zůstává	beze	

změny.
•	 Obrázky	znázorňují	výrobní	nastavení	před	dodáním	nebo	po	výběru.
•	 „Nepoužívá	 se“	 znamená,	 že	 se	 tento	 pin	 nesmí	měnit.	 Kdyby	 se	

změnil,	mohlo	by	dojít	ke	špatnému	fungování.

! P O Z O R

Před	nastavením	DIP	přepínačů	nejprve	vypněte	zdroj	napájení	a	teprve	
poté	 nastavte	 polohu	DIP	 přepínačů.	Pokud	 se	 přepínače	 nastaví	 bez	
vypnutí	zdroje	napájení,	není	nastavení	platné.

  � DSW1: Dodatečné nastavení 0

Výrobní nastavení. Nastavení není nutné.

Výrobní nastavení

? P O Z N Á M K A

V	 případě	 instalace	 příslušenství	 „Chladicí	 sady“,	 nastavte	 pin	 č.	 4	
přepínače	DSW1	na	ON,	aby	byl	režim	chlazení	povolený.

  � DSW2: Nastavení Výkonu jednotky
Nastavení není nutné.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Dodatečné nastavení 1

Výrobní nastavení

  � DSW4: Dodatečné nastavení 2

Výrobní nastavení
87

Odmrazování TUV
87

Nucený ohřívač vypnutý
87

Protimrazová ochrana jednotky a 
instalačního potrubí

87

Standardní/EKO provoz vodního čerpadla
87

Nouzový režim elektrického ohřívače nebo 
kotle

87

Provoz ohřívače zásobníku TUV
87

3cestný ventil TUV a expanzní ventil 
nuceně ON

87

YUTAKI M - Dálkového ovládání
87

! P O Z O R

•	 Nikdy	nezapínejte	všechny	piny	přepínače	DSW4.	Pokud	by	k	tomu	
došlo,	software	jednotky	se	vymaže.

•	 Nikdy	 neaktivujte	 „Nucený	 ohřívač	 vypnutý“	 a	 „Nouzový	 režim	
elektrického	ohřívače	nebo	kotle“	zároveň.

  � DSW5: Dodatečné nastavení 3

Pro případy, kdy je venkovní jednotka instalovaná v místě, kde 
její vlastní tepelné čidlo venkovního prostředí nemůže systému 
poskytovat vhodné měření teploty, je k dispozici příslušenství 
2. tepelného čidla teploty venkovního prostředí. Nastavením 
DSW1 a DSW2 lze pro každý okruh zvolit preferované čidlo.

Výrobní nastavení

Čidlo venkovní jednotky pro okruhy 1 a 2

Čidlo venkovní jednotky pro okruh 1; 
Doplňkové čidlo pro okruh 2

Doplňkové čidlo pro okruh 1; Čidlo venkovní 
jednotky pro okruh 2

Doplňkové čidlo místo čidla venkovní 
jednotky pro oba okruhy

K ovládání vody použijte maximální hodnotu 
teploty mezi Two3 (termistor kotle/ohřívače) 
a Two (termistor výstupní vody)

  � DSW6: Nepoužívá se

Výrobní nastavení

(Neměňte)
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  � DSW7: Dodatečné nastavení 4

Výrobní nastavení

Kompatibilita s ATW-RTU-04 (Když je 
potřeba i provozní režim chlazení) 

  � DSW15 a RSW2 / DSW16 a RSW1: Nepoužívá se

Výrobní nastavení

(Neměňte)

  � DSW18: Nepoužívá se

Výrobní nastavení

(Neměňte)

  � SSW1: Dálkové/Místní

Výrobní nastavení

(Dálkově ovl. provoz)

Dálkové

Místní

Místní provoz
Dálkové

Místní

  � SSW2: Vytápění/Chlazení

Výrobní nastavení

(Provoz vytápění)

Vytápění 

Chlazení

Provoz chlazení a vytápění v případě 
Místního ovl.

Vytápění 

Chlazení

10.5.3 LED indikace

Název Barva Indikace

LED1 Zelená Indikace napětí

LED2 Červená Indikace napětí

LED3 Červená Provoz tepelného čerpadla (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Žlutá Alarm (bliká v 1s intervalu)

LED5 Zelená Nepoužívá se

LED6 Žlutá H-LINK komunikace

LED7 Žlutá H-LINK komunikace s DO

11 UVEDENÍ DO PROVOZU

11.1 PŘED SPUŠTĚNÍM

! P O Z O R

•	 Před	 uvedením	 do	 provozu	 po	 dlouhém	 vypnutí	 připojte	 elektrické	
napájení	systému	přibližně	12	hodin	předem.	Systém	nespouštějte	
okamžitě	po	zapojení	do	elektřiny,	protože	by	mohlo	dojít	k	poruše	
kompresoru,	který	nebude	dobře	předehřátý.

•	 Pokud	se	systém	spouští	po	vypnutí	delším	než	přibližně	3	měsíce,	
doporučujeme,	aby	systém	zkontroloval	váš	servisní	dodavatel.

•	 Pokud	bude	systém	dlouhou	dobu	nečinný,	vypněte	hlavní	vypínač:	
vzhledem	 k	 tomu,	 že	 olejový	 ohřívač	 je	 stále	 napájen,	 ačkoli	
kompresor	nepracuje,	 pokud	není	 hlavní	 vypínač	 vypnutý,	 dochází	
ke	spotřebě	elektrické	energie.

11.2 PŘEDBĚŽNÁ KONTROLA
Po dokončení instalace proveďte uvedení do provozu podle 
následujících pokynů a poté systém předejte zákazníkovi. 
Jednotky uvádějte do provozu systematicky a zkontrolujte, zda 
jsou elektroinstalace a potrubí řádně zapojené.

Jednotky YUTAKI M musí instalační technik nakonfigurovat tak, 
aby byla každá jednotka bezvadně nastavená a fungovala.

11.2.1 Kontrola jednotky

• Zkontrolujte vnější vzhled jednotky, a ověřte, zda v důsledku 
přepravy nebo instalace nedošlo k jejímu poškození. 

• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny kryty dokonale uzavřené. 
• Zkontrolujte, zda zůstává dodržený doporučený servisní 

prostor (viz „6.1	Servisní	prostor“). 
• Zkontrolujte, zda je jednotka správně instalovaná. 

11.2.2 Kontrola elektroinstalace

! P O Z O R

Nepoužívejte	systém,	dokud	nebudou	prověřeny	všechny	revizní	body:
•	 Zkontrolujte	 změřením	odporu	mezi	 kostrou	a	svorkou	elektrických	

částí,	zda	je	elektrický	odpor	větší	než	1	MΩ.	Pokud	tomu	tak	není,	
nepoužívejte	 systém,	 dokud	 nebude	 zjištěno	 a	 opraveno	 místo	
unikání	proudu.	Na	komunikační	svorky	a	čidla	nepřipojujte	napětí.

•	 Zkontrolujte,	zda	 je	hlavní	vypínač	zapnutý	déle	než	12	hodin,	aby	
měl	ohřívač	oleje	dostatek	času	na	nahřátí	kompresoru.

•	 U	třífázové	jednotky	zkontrolujte	zapojení	sledu	fází	na	svorkovnici.
•	 Zkontrolujte	 napětí	 elektrického	 napájení	 (±	 10	 %	 jmenovitého	

napětí).
•	 Zkontrolujte,	zda	byly	externě	dodané	elektrické	komponenty	(hlavní	

vypínače,	 jističe,	 vodiče,	 konektory	 a	 svorky)	 řádně	 vybrány	 v	
souladu	s	elektrickými	specifikacemi	uvedenými	v	tomto	dokumentu,	
a	zkontrolujte,	zda	komponenty	splňují	vnitrostátní	a	místní	předpisy.

•	 Po	dobu	nejméně	3	minut	po	vypnutí	hlavního	vypínače	nesahejte	na	
žádné	elektrické	součástky.

•	 Zkontrolujte,	 zda	 je	 nastavení	 DIP	 přepínače	 jednotky	 zapojené	
podle	zobrazení	příslušné	kapitoly.

•	 Zkontrolujte,	 zda	 je	 elektroinstalace	 jednotky	 zapojená	 podle	
zobrazení	příslušné	kapitoly.

•	 Zkontrolujte,	zda	 jsou	venkovní	vodiče	správně	upevněné.	Zabrání	
se	 tak	 problémům	 s	 vibracemi	 a	 hlukem	 a	 přestřižení	 vodičů	
prostřednictvím	desek.

UVEDENÍ DO PROVOZU
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11.2.3  Kontrola hydraulického okruhu (vytápění 
prostoru a TUV)

• Zkontrolujte, zda je okruh řádně propláchnutý a plný vody a 
že má instalace drenáž: tlak ve vytápěcím okruhu musí být 
1,8 bar.

• Zkontrolujte, zda ve vodním cyklu nedochází k žádnému 
úniku. Věnujte pečlivou pozornost přípojkám vodního potrubí. 

• Ověřte si, zda je objem interní vody v systému na správné 
hodnotě. 

• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou ventily hydraulického okruhu zcela 
otevřené. 

• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou dodatečná vodní čerpadla (WP2 a/
nebo WP3) správně zapojená do svorkovnice.

! P O Z O R

•	 Provoz	systému	s	uzavřenými	ventily	jednotku	poškodí.	
•	 Zkontrolujte,	 zda	 je	 odvzdušňovací	 ventil	 otevřený,	 a	 zda	 je	

hydraulický	 okruh	 odvzdušněný.	 Instalační	 technik	 zodpovídá	 za	
kompletní	odvzdušnění	instalace.

•	 Zkontrolujte,	 zda	 vodní	 čerpadlo	 okruhu	 pro	 vytápění	 prostoru	
funguje	v	provozním	rozmezí	čerpadla	a	zda	je	průtok	vody	vyšší	než	
minimální	 výkon	čerpadla.	Pokud	 je	průtok	 vody	nižší	 než	12	 litrů/
minutu	 (6	 litrů/minutu	 u	 jednotky	 3,0	HP)	 (s	 tolerancí	 průtokového	
spínače),	zobrazí	se	na	jednotce	alarm.	

•	 Pamatujte	 na	 to,	 že	musí	 být	 vodní	 přípojky	 v	 souladu	 s	místními	
předpisy.	

•	 Jakost	vody	musí	splňovat	směrnici	EU	98/83	ES.	
•	 Provoz	 elektrického	ohřívače,	 aniž	 by	 byl	 zcela	 plný	 vody,	 ohřívač	

poškodí.

11.2.4 Kontrola chladivového okruhu

• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou uzavírací ventily plynného a 
kapalného vedení zcela otevřené.

• Zkontrolujte vnitřek jednotky, zda do něj neuniká chladivo. 
Pokud dochází k úniku chladiva, zavolejte svému prodejci.

• Nedotýkejte se rukou žádných částí na straně výtlaku, 
protože komora kompresoru a potrubí na výtlačné straně 
jsou ohřívány na více než 90 °C.

• NEMAČKEJTE TLAČÍTKA MAGNETICKÝCH SPÍNAČů, 
neboť dojde k vážné nehodě.

• Ověřte, zda nedochází k úniku chladiva. Během přepravy se 
kvůli vibracím někdy převlečné matice uvolní.

11.2.5 Testování a kontrola

Nakonec otestujte a zkontrolujte následující položky: 
• Únik vody
• Únik chladiva
• Zapojení elektrických vodičů

11.3 PROCES UVEDENÍ DO PROVOZU
Tento postup platí nezávisle na volbách modulu.
• Po dokončení instalace a provedení veškerého potřebného 

nastavení (DIP přepínače na PCB deskách, nastavení 
uživatelského ovladače), zavřete elektrickou skříň a vnější 
skříň umístěte podle zobrazení v návodu.

• Spusťte konfiguraci průvodce uvedení do provozu na 
uživatelském ovladači.

• Spusťte zkušební chod, jak je zobrazen v položce  
„11.4	Zkušební	chod	/	odvzdušnění“.

• Po dokončení zkušebního chodu spusťte celou jednotku 
nebo zvolený okruh stisknutím tlačítka OK.

  �  Počáteční uvedení do provozu při nízkých 
venkovních teplotách

Při uvádění do provozu a při velmi nízké teplotě vody je důležité 
vodu nahřívat postupně. Během spouštění při velmi nízké 
teplotě vody lze využít dodatečnou volitelnou funkci: Funkce 
vysoušení vyrovnávacího potěru:

 - Funkce vyrovnávacího potěru se používá výhradně při 
procesu vysoušení nově naneseného vyrovnávacího 
potěru na systém podlahového vytápění. Proces je 
založen na EN-1264 odst. 4.

 - Když uživatel aktivuje funkci vyrovnávacího potěru, 
nastavená teplota vody se zachová podle předem 
stanoveného rozvrhu:

1 Nastavená teplota vody se udržuje na 25 °C po dobu 3 dnů.
2 Nastavená teplota vody stoupne na maximální teplotu 

dodávanou k Vytápění po dobu 4 dnů (ovšem vždy omezenou 
na ≤ 55 °C).

! P O Z O R

•	 Vytápění	 při	 nižších	 teplotách	 vody	 (přibližně	 od	 10	 °C	 do	 15	 °C)	
a	 nižších	 venkovních	 teplotách	 (<	 10	 °C)	 může	 při	 odmrazování	
poškodit	tepelné	čerpadlo.

•	 Výsledkem	toho,	vytápění	až	na	15	°C,	když	je	venkovní	teplota	nižší	
než	10	°C,	probíhá	pomocí	elektrického	ohřívače.

? P O Z N Á M K A

Pokud	je	Ohřívač	nuceně	vypnutý	(prostřednictvím	volitelného	nastavení	
DIP	přepínače),	tato	funkce	neprobíhá	a	ohřev	provádí	Tepelné	čerpadlo.	
Hitachi	za	jeho	provoz	nenese	odpovědnost.

! P O Z O R

Jednotku	 doporučujeme	 spouštět	 (první	 spuštění)	 s	 nuceně	 vypnutým	
ohřívačem	 i	 nuceně	 vypnutým	 kompresorem	 (viz	 „10.5	Nastavení	 DIP	
přepínačů	a	RSW	přepínačů“).	Účelem	je,	aby	voda	cirkulovala	vodním	
čerpadlem	a	odstranila	případný	vzduch	z	ohřívače	(zkontrolujte,	zda	je	
ohřívač	zcela	napuštěný).

11.4 ZKUŠEBNÍ CHOD / ODVZDUŠNĚNÍ
Zkušební chod je pracovní režim používaný při uvedení 
instalace do provozu. Některá nastavení jsou připravená 
tak, aby instalačnímu technikovi usnadnila práci. Funkce 
odvzdušnění ovládá chod čerpadla takovým způsobem, aby se 
z instalace uvolnily vzduchové bubliny.

Stisknutím tlačítek „Nabídky+Zpět“ po dobu 3 sekund v 
instalační nabídce (přístupné pomocí tlačítek OK+Zpět) se 
zobrazí nabídka se specifickou funkcí pro uvedení do provozu.

OK
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Tato nabídka zobrazí ke spuštění následující testování:
• Zkušební chod jednotky
• Odvzdušnění
• Vysoušení vyrovnávacího potěru

Po výběru volby „Zkušební chod“ nebo „Odvzdušnění“ se 
uživatelský ovladač YUTAKI zeptá na délku testování.

V případě zkušebního chodu může uživatel také zvolit testovací 
režim (chlazení nebo vytápění).

Poté, co uživatel potvrdí zkušební chod nebo odvzdušnění, 
odešle uživatelský ovladač YUTAKI povel jednotce.

V průběhu testování se na displeji zobrazí následující obrazovka:

• Po zahájení testování uživatelský ovladač opustí instalační 
režim.

• Pokud uživatel během zkušebního chodu stiskne tlačítko 
„oblíbená akce“, bude tato funkce probíhat tak dlouho, dokud 
uživatel nestiskne tlačítko zrušení volby (bez časového 
omezení). 

• Uživatel může zkušební chod zrušit nezávisle na tom, kolik 
zbývá do konce testování času.

• Ikona Zkušebního chodu se zobrazí v oblasti oznámení, ale 
oznámení o tomto zkušebním chodu pochází z H-LINKu.

Po ukončení zkušebního chodu se na obrazovce zobrazí 
informační zpráva. Stisknutím pole Přijmout se uživatel vrátí do 
obecného přehledu.

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Při	uvádění	jednotky	do	provozu	a	při	její	instalaci	je	velice	důležité	
použít	 funkci	 „Odvzdušnění“,	 jejíž	 pomocí	 se	 z	 vodního	 okruhu	
odstraní	veškerý	vzduch.	Když	probíhá	funkce	odvzdušnění,	spustí	
vodní	čerpadlo	rutinu	automatického	odvzdušňování,	která	spočívá	v	
regulaci	rychlosti	a	otevírání/zavírání	nakonfigurovaného	3cestného	
ventilu,	jenž	pomáhá	odvádět	vzduch	ze	systému.

•	 Pokud	je	v	systému	instalovaný	ohřívač	nebo	kotel,	před	provedením	
zkušebního	chodu	jejich	provoz	vypněte.

12 OVLADAČ JEDNOTKY

12.1 DEFINICE PŘEPÍNAČŮ

OK















 Displej z tekutých krystalů (LCD displej)

Obrazovka, na které se zobrazí software ovladače.

 Tlačítko OK

Provádí výběr proměnných, které je třeba upravit, a 
potvrzení zvolených hodnot.

 Šipky

Pomáhají uživateli pohybovat se v rámci nabídek a v 
obrazovkách.

 Tlačítko Spuštění/Zastavení

Funguje ve všech zónách, pokud není vybrána žádná zóna, 
nebo pouze v jedné, pokud je zóna vybraná. 

 Tlačítko Nabídky

Zobrazí různé konfigurační možnosti uživatelského 
ovladače.

 Tlačítko Zpět

Návrat na předchozí obrazovku.

 Tlačítko Oblíbená akce

Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka se provede přímý výběr oblíbené 
akce (EKO/Komfort, Prázdniny, Jednoduchý časovač nebo 
Zrychlený ohřev TUV).

OVLADAČ JEDNOTKY

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021308



12.2 HLAVNÍ OBRAZOVKA
Zobrazení hlavní obrazovky se liší podle pracovního režimu 
uživatelského ovladače. Když funguje uživatelský ovladač jako 
ovladač hlavní jednotky, objeví se přehledné zobrazení se všemi 
prvky, zatímco když uživatelský ovladač funguje jako pokojový 
termostat (umístěný v jedné z ovládaných zón), zobrazí hlavní 
obrazovka zjednodušený souhrn informací.

12.2.1 Přehledné zobrazení

 













 Čas a datum

Zobrazí se informace o aktuálním čase a datu. Tyto 
informace lze změnit v konfigurační nabídce.

 Provozní režim (Vytápění / Chlazení / Automatický)

Tato ikona zobrazí stav provozního režimu jednotky. Upraví se 
stisknutím tlačítka OK a přepínat lze mezi režimem Vytápění, 
Chlazení a Automatickým režimem (pokud je volba povolená).

 Ovládaní okruhů 1 a 2

Zobrazí se nastavení teploty vypočtené pro každý z okruhů 
a ikona výkonu udávající procento aktuální teploty vzhledem 
k nastavené teplotě. Může se zobrazit také EKO režim a 
aktivace časovače, pokud jsou povolené.

Nastavení teploty lze upravit pomocí šipek, které se nachází 
nad touto obrazovkou (pokud je režim Výpočtu vody 
nastavený na „Fixní“).

Po stisknutí tlačítka OK se zobrazí následující volby: 
 - Časovač: V této nabídce lze zvolit a konfigurovat 

jednoduchý časovač nebo naprogramovaný časovač.
 - OTC: Nastavení kompenzace venkovní teploty, OTC 

(Uživatel může odkazovat pouze na režim OTC a na 
hodnotu jeho nastavené teploty).

 - Komfort/EKO: Volba mezi režimy Komfort a EKO.
 - Stav: Možnost konzultace některých provozních 

parametrů.

 Ovládání TUV

Zobrazí se nastavení teploty vypočtené pro TUV a ikona 
výkonu udávající procento aktuální teploty vzhledem k 
nastavené teplotě. Může zobrazit také provoz elektrického 
ohřívače TUV, aktivaci časovače a zrychlený ohřev TUV, 
pokud jsou povolené.

Nastavení teploty lze upravit pomocí šipek, které se nachází 
nad touto obrazovkou.

Po stisknutí tlačítka OK se zobrazí následující volby: 
 - Časovač: V této nabídce lze zvolit a konfigurovat 

jednoduchý časovač nebo naprogramovaný časovač.
 - Zrychlený ohřev TUV: Aktivuje ohřívač TUV pro okamžitý 

provoz TUV.
 - Stav: Možnost konzultace některých provozních 

parametrů.

Pokud je v provozu režim proti legionelle, zobrazí se jeho 
ikona pod nastavenou teplotou.

 Ovládání bazénu

Poskytuje informace o nastavení teploty bazénu a zobrazí 
ikonu propustnosti udávající procento aktuální teploty 
vzhledem k nastavené teplotě. 

Nastavení teploty lze upravit pomocí šipek, které se nachází 
nad touto obrazovkou.

Po stisknutí tlačítka OK se zobrazí následující volby: 
 - Časovač: V této nabídce lze zvolit a konfigurovat 

jednoduchý časovač nebo naprogramovaný časovač.
 - Stav: Možnost konzultace některých provozních 

parametrů.

 Stavové signály jednotky

V této části obrazovky se objeví ikony oznámení, které 
poskytnou všeobecné informace o stavu, ve které se 
jednotka nachází. 

Některé z těchto ikon mohou být: Režim odmrazování, 
Vodní čerpadla, Kompresor/y, Kotel v provozu, Zadání tarifu, 
Zkušební chod, Noční směna...

 Venkovní teplota / Zobrazení alarmu

Při běžném provozu se kromě ikony domečku zobrazí i 
venkovní teplota.

Při abnormálním provozu se ikona alarmu zobrazí společně 
s příslušným kódem alarmu.

 Dostupná tlačítka / Instalační režim

Zobrazí se ta tlačítka uživatelského ovladače, která lze v 
daný okamžik použít.

Pokud je instalační režim povolený, objeví se jeho ikona na 
pravé straně této obrazovky.
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12.2.2 Zobrazení pokojového termostatu

 





 







 Čas a datum

Zobrazí se informace o aktuálním čase a datu. Tyto 
informace lze změnit v konfigurační nabídce.

 Definice okruhu

Informuje o tom, kterého okruhu se zobrazené údaje týkají  
(1 nebo 2).

 Aktuální/Nastavená pokojová teplota

Zobrazí aktuální pokojovou teplotu. Nastavenou teplotu lze 
upravit pomocí šipek nahoru/dolů. V tomto případě, když se 
nastavení teploty mění, se ikona aktuální pokojové teploty 
zobrazí pod nastavenou teplotou (ikona domečku).

 Režim pokojového termostatu

V této části obrazovky lze vybrat mezi Manuálním a 
Automatickým režimem pokojového termostatu. Pokud 
dojde k výběru Automatického režimu, mohou se zobrazit 
dvě ikony: jedna, pokud byl zvolen časový úsek časovače, a 
druhá, pokud ne.

 Provozní režim (Vytápění / Chlazení / Automatický)

Zobrazí se aktuální provozní režim. K jeho nastavení stiskněte 
OK; vstoupíte do nabídky rychlých akcí (Automatický, pokud 
je volba povolená).

 Konec provozu s časovačem / prázdninového provozu

V této oblasti se pod příslušnou ikonou zobrazí hodina 
ukončení jednoduchého časovače, časový úsek prázdnin 
nebo naprogramované akce.

 Následující okruh

Informuje o tom, že je k dispozici zobrazení pokojového 
termostatu pro druhý okruh a že do něj lze vstoupit 
stisknutím pravého tlačítka.

 Oznamovací ikony

V této části obrazovky se objeví ikony oznámení, které 
poskytnou všeobecné informace o stavu, ve které se 
jednotka nachází. 

Některé z těchto ikon mohou být: EKO režim, provoz 
Časovače...

 Venkovní teplota / Zobrazení alarmu

Při běžném provozu se kromě ikony domečku zobrazí i 
venkovní teplota.

Při abnormálním provozu se ikona alarmu zobrazí společně 
s příslušným kódem alarmu.

 Dostupná tlačítka / Instalační režim

Zobrazí se ta tlačítka uživatelského ovladače, která lze v 
daný okamžik použít.

Pokud je instalační režim povolený, objeví se jeho ikona na 
pravé straně této obrazovky.

  � Tlačítko OK

Po stisknutí tlačítka OK se zobrazí rychlé akce: 
• Časovač: V této nabídce lze zvolit a konfigurovat jednoduchý 

časovač nebo naprogramovaný časovač.
• Provozní režim: Umožní volbu pro provoz jednotky v režimu 

Vytápění, Chlazení nebo Automatickém režimu (pokud je 
volba povolená).

• EKO/Komfort: Volba mezi režimy EKO a Komfort.
• Prázdniny: Umožňuje zahájit časový úsek prázdnin, který 

bude trvat do nastaveného data a času návratu.
• Stav: Možnost konzultace některých provozních parametrů.
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12.3 POPIS IKON
12.3.1 Společné ikony

Ikona Název Hodnoty Vysvětlení

VYP

Stav okruhu 
1, 2, TUV a 

bazénu.

Okruh I nebo II je ve stavu vypnuté 
poptávky

Okruh I nebo II je ve stavu  
Thermo-OFF

Okruh I nebo II pracuje v rozmezí 
0 < X ≤ 33% požadované výstupní 
teploty vody

Okruh I nebo II pracuje v rozmezí 
33 < X ≤ 66% požadované výstupní 
teploty vody

Okruh I nebo II pracuje v rozmezí 
66 < X ≤ 100 % požadované 
výstupní teploty vody

Režim

Vytápění

Chlazení

Auto

88
Nastavené 

teploty

Hodnota Zobrazí nastavenou teplotu okruhu 
1, okruhu 2, TUV a bazénu

Došlo k zastavení Okruhu 1, 
Okruhu 2, TUV nebo Bazénu 
prostřednictvím tlačítka nebo 
časovače

Alarm Hlášení alarmu. Tato ikona se 
objeví s kódem alarmu

Časovač

Jednoduchý časovač

Týdenní časovač

Výjimka Výjimka z nastaveného časovače

Instalační 
režim

Informace o tom, že je uživatelský 
ovladač přihlášen do instalačního 
režimu, který má speciální 
oprávnění

Blokování 
nabídky

Objeví se, když je nabídka 
zablokována centrálním ovládáním. 
Když dojde ke ztrátě komunikace, 
tato ikona zmizí.

Venkovní 
teplota

Teplota venkovního prostředí je 
uvedena vpravo od této ikony

12.3.2 Ikony přehledného zobrazení

Ikona Název Hodnoty Vysvětlení

Čerpadlo

Tato ikona informuje o provozu 
čerpadla. 
V systému jsou dostupná tři 
čerpadla. Každé z nich je číslované 
a jeho příslušné číslo se zobrazí 
pod ikonou čerpadla, když je toto v 
provozu

Intenzita 
ohřívače

Označuje, který ze 3 možných 
stupňů intenzity ohřívače působí na 
vytápění prostoru

Ohřívač TUV Informuje o provozu ohřívače TUV. 
(Pokud je povolen)

Solární Kombinace se solární energií

Kompresor Kompresor je povolen

Kotel Pomocný kotel je v provozu

Tarif
Tarifní signál informuje o určitých 
finančních parametrech spotřeby 
systému

Odmrazování Funkce odmrazování je aktivní

Centrální/
Místní

- Nezobrazení ikony znamená místní 
režim

Centrální režim (Tři druhy ovládání: 
Voda, Vzduch nebo Kompletní)

Nucené 
vypnutí

Když je vstup Nucené vypnutí 
nakonfigurovaný a je přijat jeho 
signál, všechny nastavené položky 
přehledného zobrazení (C1, C2, 
TUV a/nebo bazén) se zobrazí jako 
vypnuté a pod nimi tato malá ikona

Automatické 
spuštění/
zastavení

Když je denní průměr vyšší než 
automatická letní vypínací teplota, 
dojde k nucenému vypnutí okruhů 
1 a 2 (Pouze pokud je Automatické 
spuštění/zastavení povolené)

Zkušební 
chod

Informuje o aktivaci funkce 
„Zkušební chod“

Ochrana před 
legionellou

Aktivace provozního režimu proti 
legionelle

Zrychlený 
ohřev TUV

Aktivuje ohřívač TUV pro okamžitý 
provoz TUV.

Režim EKO/
Komfort pro 
okruhy 1 a 2

- Nezobrazení ikony znamená režim 
Komfort

Režim EKO

Noční směna Informuje o provozním režimu 
Noční směna
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12.3.3 Ikony zobrazení pokojového termostatu

Ikona Název Hodnoty Vysvětlení

Manuální/
Automatický 

režim

Manuální režim

Automatický režim s nastaveným časovačem

Automatický režim bez nastavení časovače

Nastavená/
Pokojová teplota

Nastavená teplota

Pokojová teplota

Konec časového 
úseku časovače Pod touto ikonou se zobrazí hodina ukončení časového úseku časovače

Konec 
časového úseku 
prázdninového 

provozu

Hodina ukončení časového úseku prázdnin se zobrazí pod touto ikonou

Nastavená 
teplota Tato ikona se objeví při změně nastavené teploty a ukazuje aktuální teplotu

Další obrazovka Pokud je termostat nakonfigurovaný jak pro okruh 1, tak i pro okruh 2, objeví se tato ikona na pravé 
straně obrazovky a poukazuje na to, že existuje ještě zobrazení termostatu 2. místnosti

13 HLAVNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ

  � Ochrana kompresoru

Vysokotlaký spínač:

Tento spínač přeruší provoz kompresoru, když výstupní tlak přesáhne tlak nastavený.

  � Ochrana motoru ventilátoru

Když teplota termistoru dosáhne nastavené hodnoty, výkon motoru se sníží.

Naopak, když teplota klesá, omezení se zruší.

Model RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Pro kompresor

Tlakové spínače - Automatický reset, nelze změnit nastavení (jeden pro každý kompresor)

Vysoký Vypnutí MPa 4,15

Sepnutí MPa 3,20

Nízký Vypnutí MPa 0,30

ovládací Sepnutí MPa 0,20

Pojistka na PCB -

1~ 230 V 50 Hz A 25 25

CCP časovač - Neupravitelný

Nastavená doba min. 3

Pro motor kondenzátorového ventilátoru
- Automatický reset, nelze změnit nastavení (jeden pro každý motor)

 Interní termostat

Pro řídicí obvod
A 5

Pojistka na PCB

Pro elektrický ohřívač (příslušenství)
A 20

Pojistka

HLAVNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ
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1 ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK

A kiadvány vagy annak része semmilyen formában sem 
reprodukálható, másolható, illetve nem nyújtható be és nem 
adható tovább a Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain S.A.U. engedélye nélkül.

Termékei folyamatos fejlesztése érdekében a Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain S.A.U. fenntartja magának a 
jogot, hogy előzetes értesítés nélkül bármikor változtatásokat 
hajtson végre, anélkül, hogy ezeket kénytelen lenne a korábban 
értékesített termékeknél bevezetni. Ezért a jelen dokumentum a 
termék élettartama alatt módosulhat.

A Hitachi minden erőfeszítést megtesz a helyes és naprakész 
dokumentáció biztosítása érdekében. A nyomtatási hibákat 
azonban a Hitachi nem tudja ellenőrizni, ezekért nem tartozik 
felelősséggel. 

Ennek eredményeképpen előfordulhat, hogy a dokumentum 
illusztrálására használt egyes képek vagy adatok nem 
vonatkoznak bizonyos modellekre. A jelen kézikönyvben 
szereplő adatok, illusztrációk és leírások alapján semmilyen 
követelés sem fogadható el.

2 BIZTONSÁG

2.1 HASZNÁLT SZIMBÓLUMOK

A fűtőszivattyús rendszer normál tervezési munkái vagy az 
egységek telepítése során nagyobb figyelmet kell fordítani 
bizonyos helyzetekre, amelyek különös figyelmet igényelnek 
ahhoz, hogy az egység, a berendezés, az épület vagy a tulajdon 
ne károsodjon.

A jelen kézikönyv világosan megjelöli azokat a helyzeteket, 
amelyek veszélyeztetik a környéken tartózkodók biztonságát 
vagy az egységet.

Az ilyen helyzetek egyértelmű azonosítása érdekében különféle 
szimbólumok használatára kerül sor.

Fordítson kiemelt figyelmet ezeknek a szimbólumoknak és 
az utánuk következő üzeneteknek, mivel a saját és mások 
biztonsága függ ezektől.

A készülék R32-vel, egy szagtalan, ala-
csony égési sebességű hűtőközeggel van 
feltöltve. A hűtőközeg szivárgása esetén 
gyulladásveszély áll fenn, amennyiben a 

hűtőközeg külső gyújtóforrással érintkezik.

! V E S Z É LY

• Az ezt a szimbólumot követő szöveg olyan információkat és 
utasításokat tartalmaz, amelyek közvetlenül az Ön biztonságára 
vonatkoznak.

• Ha nem veszi figyelembe ezeket az utasításokat, súlyos, nagyon 
súlyos vagy akár halálos kimenetelű sérüléseket okozhat saját 
magának vagy másoknak.

A veszélyszimbólumot követő szövegekben az egység telepítése 
során biztonsági eljárásokról is tájékozódhat.

! V E S Z É LY

Ez a szimbólum azt mutatja, hogy a berendezés ala-
csony égési sebességű hűtőközeget használ. A hűtőkö-
zeg szivárgása esetén gyulladásveszély áll fenn, ameny-
nyiben a hűtőközeg külső gyújtóforrással érintkezik.

ROBBANÁSVESZÉLY

A kompresszort a hűtőközeg csővezetékeinek eltávolítása előtt le kell 
állítani.
A szivattyúzás után minden szervizszelepet teljesen el kell zárni.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Az	 ezt	 a	 szimbólumot	 követő	 szöveg	 olyan	 információkat	 és	
utasításokat	 tartalmaz,	 amelyek	 közvetlenül	 az	 Ön	 biztonságára	
vonatkoznak.

•	 Ha	nem	veszi	figyelembe	ezeket	az	utasításokat,	könnyű	sérüléseket	
okozhat	saját	magának	vagy	más	személyeknek.

•	 Ezen	utasítások	figyelmen	kívül	hagyása	az	egység	károsodásához	
vezethet.

A vigyázat szimbólumot követő szövegekben az egység 
telepítése során biztonsági eljárásokról is tájékozódhat.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

•	 A	 szimbólum	 után	 következő	 szöveg	 olyan	 információkat	 vagy	
utasításokat	 tartalmaz,	 amelyek	 hasznosak	 lehetnek	 vagy	
részletesebb	magyarázatot	követelhetnek.

•	 Az	 egység	 részein	 vagy	 rendszerein	 végzendő	 ellenőrzésekre	
vonatkozó	utasításokat	is	tartalmazhatja.

Szimbólum Magyarázat

Telepítés előtt olvassa el a telepítési és 
üzemeltetési útmutatót és a huzalozási 
utasításokat.

A karbantartási és szervizelési feladatok elvégzése 
előtt olvassa el a szervizelési útmutatót.

További információkért lásd a telepítői és 
felhasználói útmutatót.
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2.2 TOVÁBBI BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓ

! V E S Z É LY

• Ne öntsön vizet a beltéri vagy kültéri egységbe. Ezek a termékek 
elektromos alkatrészeket tartalmaznak. Ha a víz elektromos 
alkatrészekkel érintkezik, súlyos áramütést okoz.

• A biztonsági berendezéseket a beltéri és kültéri egységeken 
belül megérinteni vagy beállítani tilos. Az ilyen berendezések 
megérintése vagy beállítása súlyos balesetet okozhat.

• A beltéri vagy kültéri egységek szervizfedelét vagy ajtaját a 
főkapcsoló kikapcsolása nélkül ne nyissa ki.

• Tűz esetén kapcsolja KI a főkapcsolót, azonnal oltsa el a tüzet, 
és forduljon a szolgáltatóhoz.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 A	rendszer	egy	(1)	méteres	körzetében	ne	használjon	spray-ket,	pél-
dául	rovarölő	szereket,	lakkot,	hajsprayt	vagy	más	gyúlékony	gázokat.

•	 Ha	 megszakító	 vagy	 biztosíték	 gyakran	 működésbe	 lép,	 állítsa	 le	 a	
rendszert,	és	forduljon	a	szolgáltatóhoz.

•	 A	készülék	szervizelését	vagy	felülvizsgálatát	önállóan	ne	végezze	el.	
Ezeket	a	munkákat	szakképzett	személynek	kell	elvégeznie.

•	 A	 levegőbemeneti	és	 levegőkimeneti	nyílásba	 idegen	anyagot	 (botot,	
stb.)	ne	helyezzen.	Az	egységek	nagysebességű	forgó	ventilátorokkal	
vannak	felszerelve,	amelyek	veszélyt	 jelenthet,	ha	bármilyen	tárggyal	
érintkeznek.

•	 A	hűtőközeg	szivárgása	az	elégtelen	mennyiségű	levegő	miatt	légzési	
nehézségeket	okozhat.

•	 Ezt	a	készüléket	csak	olyan	felnőtteknek	és	alkalmas	személyek	hasz-
nálhatják,	akik	megkapták	a	műszaki	információkat	vagy	utasításokat	a	
készülék	megfelelő	és	biztonságos	kezelésére	vonatkozóan.

•	 A	gyermekeket	felügyelni	kell,	hogy	ne	játsszanak	a	készülékkel.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	helyiséget	3-4	óránként	ajánlott	szellőztetni.

3 FONTOS FIGYELMEZTETÉS
• A megvásárolt termékre vonatkozó további információt a 

beltéri egységhez mellékelt CD-ROM tartalmazza. Hiányzó 
vagy nem olvasható CD-ROM esetén kérjük, forduljon a 
Hitachi kereskedőjéhez vagy forgalmazójához.

• KÉRJÜK, HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL AZ ÚTMU-
TATÓT ÉS A CD-ROMON TALÁLHATÓ TUDNIVALÓKAT A 
RENDSZER TELEPÍTÉSÉRE VONATKOZÓAN. Az alábbi 
dokumentációban foglalt telepítési, használati és üzemel-
tetési utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyása működési hibát 
okozhat, beleértve a potenciálisan súlyos hibákat vagy akár a 
rendszer tönkretételét is.

• A kültéri és beltéri egységekhez mellékelt útmutatók alapján 
ellenőrizze, hogy ezek minden információt tartalmaznak a 
rendszer helyes telepítéséhez. Ellenkező esetben forduljon 
a forgalmazóhoz.

• A Hitachi folyamatos fejlesztési politikát folytat a termékek 
tervezése és teljesítménye terén. Ezért fenntartja magának 
a jogot a műszaki adatok előzetes figyelmeztetés nélküli 
módosítására.

• A Hitachi nem tud minden potenciális veszéllyel járó 
helyzetre felkészülni.

• Ezt a kültéri egységet nem ipari eljárásokhoz tervezték, és 
hőszivattyúként történő használata a YUTAKi termékcsalád 
alkalmazási körére korlátozódik. Egyéb felhasználásokra 
vonatkozóan forduljon a Hitachi kereskedőhöz vagy a 
szolgáltatóhoz.

• Írásos engedély nélkül az útmutató még részben sem 
másolható.

• Ha kérdése van, forduljon a Hitachi forgalmazójához.

• Az alábbi útmutatót a hőszivattyú rendszer állandó részének 
kell tekinteni. Az alábbi útmutató általános leírással és 
információval szolgál a más modellekhez hasonlóan működő 
hőszivattyúra vonatkozóan.

• Ellenőrizze és győződjön meg róla, hogy az útmutató 
egyes részeinek magyarázata megfelel az Ön által vásárolt 
hőszivattyú modelljének. 

• A rendszer fő jellemzőinek megerősítéséhez lásd a modellek 
kodifikációját.

• A figyelmeztetések (MEGJEGYZÉS, VESZÉLY és 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS) a veszély súlyosságának jelölésére 
szolgálnak. A veszélyességi szintek azonosítására szolgáló 
fogalommeghatározásokat az alábbiakban, a megfelelő 
figyelmeztető szavakkal együtt adjuk meg.

• Ez a kültéri egység kizárólag levegő-víz rendszerekhez 
használható. Levegő-levegő rendszerű beltéri egységekhez 
nem használható.

! V E S Z É LY

Nyomástartó edény és biztonsági eszköz: A nyomástartó 
berendezésekre vonatkozó PED irányelv értelmében ez a hőszivattyú 
nagynyomású edénnyel van felszerelve. A nyomástartó edényt a 
szállítást megelőzően a PED irányelvnek megfelelően tervezeték 
és tesztelték. A rendszer rendellenes nyomásának megelőzésére a 
hűtőrendszerbe helyi beállítást nem igénylő nagynyomású kapcsolót 
szereltek be. Ez védi a hőszivattyút a rendellenes nyomással szemben. 
Ha azonban a hűtési ciklus során a készülékre - a nagynyomású 
edényt is beleértve - gyakorolt nyomás abnormálisan nagy, ez súlyos, 
akár halálos balesetet is okozhat a nyomástartó edény robbanásából 
kifolyólag. A nagynyomású kapcsoló módosítása vagy cseréje révén 
ne gyakoroljon az alábbi nyomásnál nagyobb nyomást a rendszerre.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

Ez	a	készülék	kereskedelmi	és	könnyűipari	használatra	készült.	Háztartási	
készülékként	telepítve	elektromágneses	interferenciát	okozhat.

! V E S Z É LY

A jégmentesítés meggyorsítására vagy a tisztításhoz 
csak a gyártó által javasolt eszközöket használja.

• A készüléket olyan helyiségben kell tárolni, ahol nincs 
folyamatosan működő hőforrás (például: nyílt láng, működő 
gázkészülék vagy működő elektromos fűtőberendezés.

• A készüléket ne lyukassza ki és ügyeljen arra, hogy tűz nem éri.
• Vegye figyelembe, hogy a hűtőközegek szagtalanok lehetnek.

Üzembe helyezés és üzemeltetés: Ellenőrizze, hogy az 
összes záró szelep teljesen nyitva van, és hogy az üzembe 
helyezés előtt, illetve az üzemelés során a be/kimeneti oldalon 
nincs akadály.

Karbantartás: Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a nagynyomású 
oldal nyomását. Ha a mért nyomás meghaladja a megengedett 
maximális nyomást, állítsa le a rendszert és tisztítsa meg a 
hőcserélőt vagy hárítsa el a magas nyomás okát.

FONTOS FIGYELMEZTETÉS

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021314



Megengedett maximális nyomás és nagynyomású 
árammegszakító értéke:

Hűtőközeg
Megengedett 

maximális nyomás 
(MPa)

Nagynyomású kapcsoló 
árammegszakító értéke 

(MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	PED	irányelvnek	megfelelő	edény	címkéje	a	nagynyomású	edényen	ta-
lálható.	A	nyomástartó	edény	kapacitása	és	kategóriája	az	edényen	látható.

A nagynyomású kapcsoló helye

Kompresszor

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	nagynyomású	kapcsoló	a	kültéri	egység	elektromos	kapcsolási	rajzán	
a	kültéri	egység	nyomtatott	áramköri	lapjára	(PCB1)	csatlakoztatott	HPS-
ként	szerepel.

A nagynyomású kapcsoló szerkezete

Kapcsolódási pont Nyomás érzékelése

Az elektromos vezetékhez csatlakozik

! V E S Z É LY

• Helyileg ne cserélje ki a nagynyomású kapcsolót, és a nagynyo-
mású kapcsoló küszöbértékét se módosítsa. Ennek módosítása 
robbanást okoz, ami súlyos sérülést vagy halálhoz is okozhat.

• A szervizszelep szárát ne próbálja az stop pontnál tovább 
forgatni.

4 SZÁLLÍTÁS ÉS KEZELÉS

A készülék felfüggesztése során ügyeljen arra, hogy az 
egyensúlyban maradjon, és a művelet biztonságosságát szem 
előtt tartva finoman emelje meg.

A csomagolóanyagokat ne távolítsa el.

A készüléket becsomagolt állapotban, két kötéllel függessze fel.

Biztonsági okokból győződjön meg róla, hogy a kültéri egység 
akadálymentesen emelkedik, és nem dől meg.

Modell Bruttó tömeg (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 ÜZEMELÉS ELŐTT

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Üzembe	helyezés	előtt	vagy	hosszú	leállás	után	kb.	12	órán	keresztül	
lássa	el	a	rendszert	villamos	energiával.	Az	áramellátás	biztosítása	
után	ne	indítsa	el	azonnal	a	rendszert,	mert	ez	a	kompresszor	meg-
hibásodásához	vezethet,	mivel	a	kompresszor	még	nem	melegedett	
fel	eléggé.

•	 Ha	a	rendszert	kb.	3	hónapnál	hosszabb	leállás	után	indítják	el	újra,	
ajánlatos	a	szolgáltatóval	ellenőriztetni.

•	 A	 rendszer	hosszabb	 időre	 történő	 leállítása	esetén	kapcsolja	KI	a	
főkapcsolót.	Ha	a	főkapcsolót	nem	kapcsolja	KI,	a	készülék	villamos	
áramot	használ,	mert	az	olajmelegítő	a	kompresszor	leállítása	során	
mindig	feszültség	alatt	van.

•	 Bizonyosodjon	meg	róla,	hogy	a	kültéri	egységet	nem	borítja	hó	vagy	
jég.	Ellenkező	esetben	ezt	forró	vízzel	(kb.	50	°C)	távolítsa	el.	A	50	°C-
ot	meghaladó	vízhőmérséklet	kárt	tehet	a	műanyag	alkatrészekben.

5.1 GYÁRILAG SZÁLLÍTOTT ALKATRÉSZEK

Tartozék Kép Menny. Funkció

Tömítés 4
Két tömítés minden 

térfűtési csatlakozáshoz  
(bemenet/kimenet) 

CD-ROM 1
A részletes Telepítési és 
üzemeltetési útmutatóval

Használati 
útmutató

1
Alapvető utasítások a 

berendezés telepítéséhez.

Használati 
útmutató

1

Kiegészítő biztonsági 
útmutató az R32 

hűtőközeggel működő 
légkondicionálóhoz 

és hőszivattyúhoz az 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018 

szabványnak megfelelően

Megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat

- 1 -

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

•	 A	fenti	tartozékokat	az	egységben	találja.
•	 Amennyiben	az	egység	csomagolásából	az	alábbi	tartozékok	közül	

az	bármelyik	hiányzik	vagy	az	egység	sérült,	vegye	fel	a	kapcsolatot	
a	forgalmazóval.

SZÁLLÍTÁS ÉS KEZELÉS
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6 ÁLTALÁNOS MÉRETEK

6.1 SZERELŐTERÜLET

Mértékegységek mm-ben.

FelülnézetFelülnézet

Elölnézet

Levegőbemenet

Levegőkimenet

ÁLTALÁNOS MÉRETEK
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6.2 RÉSZEK NEVE ÉS MÉRET ADATOK

Elölnézet

Felülnézet

Alulnézet

Oldalnézet

Mértékegységek mm-ben.XEKS1931

Szám Rész neve Szám Rész neve

1 Kompresszor 15 Záró szelep gázcsőhöz - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Víz oldali hőcserélő 16 Záró szelep folyadékcsőhöz - 2 HP: Ø6,35(1/4") - 
3HP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Levegő oldali hőcserélő 17 Biztonsági szelep

4 Elektromos vezérlődoboz 18 Expanziós edény 6 l

5 Ventilátor (x1) 19 A HMV „vészhelyzeti” kapcsolója

6 Expanziós szelep (x2) 20 Nyomáskapcsoló a vezérléshez (Psc)

7 Visszacsapó szelep 21 Környezeti termisztor

8 Akkumulátor 22 Folyadék hőmérséklet-termisztor

9 Nagynyomású kapcsoló (HPS) 23 Folyadék hőmérséklet-termisztor

10 Vízszivattyú 24 Hűtőközeg folyadékcsövének termisztora

11 Vízkimenet - G 1” 25 Hűtőközeg gázcsövének termisztora

12 Vízbemenet - G 1” 26 A kompresszor kivezetőcsövének termisztora

13 Vízszűrő 27 Vízbemenet termisztor

14 Légtelenítés 28 Vízkivezető termisztora

ÁLTALÁNOS MÉRETEK
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7 AZ EGYSÉG TELEPÍTÉSE

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 A	 termékeket	 kicsomagolás	 előtt	 a	 telepítés	 helyéhez	 lehető	
legközelebb	kell	szállítani.

•	 A	termékekre	semmilyen	anyagot	ne	helyezzen.

! V E S Z É LY

• Az	 egység	 telepítése	 során	 hagyjon	 körülötte	 elegendő	 helyet	 az	
üzemeltetéshez	 és	 karbantartáshoz,	 ahogy	 az	 alábbi	 ábrákon	 is	
látható.	A	készüléket	jól	szellőző	helyre	telepítse.

• Ne	 szerelje	 az	 egységet	 olyan	 helyre,	 ahol	 a	 levegőben	 nagy	
mennyiségű	olajköd,	só	vagy	kén	található.	

• Az	 egységet	 elektromágneses	 sugárzást	 kibocsátó	 szerkezetektől	
(például	 orvosi	 berendezésektől)	 a	 lehető	 legtávolabb	 (legalább	
3	méter	távolságra)	telepítse.

• A	 tisztításhoz	 nem	 gyúlékony	 és	 nem	 mérgező	 tisztítófolyadékot	
használjon.	 A	 gyúlékony	 szerek	 használata	 robbanást	 vagy	 tüzet	
okozhat.

• Jól	 szellőző	 helyen	 dolgozzon,	 mert	 zárt	 térben	 oxigénhiány	
keletkezhet.	Mérgező	gáz	keletkezhet,	ha	a	tisztítószer	-	például	tűz	
hatásának	kitéve	-	felforrósodik.

• Az	egységet	olyan	helyre	szerelje	fel,	ahol	a	készülék	által	kibocsátott	
zaj	nem	zavarja	a	szomszédokat.

• A	tisztítófolyadékot	tisztítás	után	össze	kell	gyűjteni.
• Az	 áramütés	 vagy	 tűzveszély	 elkerülése	 érdekében	 ügyeljen	 arra,	

hogy	a	szerelőfedél	rögzítésekor	ne	csípje	be	a	vezetékeket.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Egynél	 több	 egység	 együttes	 telepítésekor	 ezek	 között	 hagyjon	
500	mm-nél	 nagyobb	 távolságot,	 és	 ügyeljen	 arra,	 hogy	 a	 levegő	
beszívását	semmi	ne	akadályozza.

•	 Az	 egységet	 árnyékba	 vagy	 olyan	 helyre	 kell	 felszerelni,	 ahol	
nincs	 kitéve	 közvetlen	 napsugárzásnak	 vagy	 közvetlen	 erős	
hősugárzásnak.

•	 Ne	szerelje	a	kültéri	egységet	olyan	helyre,	ahol	a	szél	közvetlenül	a	
kültéri	ventilátort	éri.

•	 Ellenőrizze,	hogy	az	alapzat	sík,	vízszintben	van	és	elég	erős.
•	 Az	egység	alumínium	bordáinak	szélei	élesek.	A	sérülések	elkerülése	

érdekében	a	bordák	 közelében	 legyen	elővigyázatos.	Az	egységet	
olyan	korlátozott	 területre	 telepítse,	amely	a	nyilvánosság	számára	
nem	hozzáférhető.

7.1 TELEPÍTÉSI TERÜLET

(Mértékegységek mm-ben)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Ha az elülső oldal és az egyik oldal nyitva van (egy egység) b) Környező fal esetén (egy egység)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Ha a felső oldalon akadályok vannak (egy egység)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

AZ EGYSÉG TELEPÍTÉSE
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d) Ha a felső oldalon akadályok vannak (soros egységek) e) Ha az elülső oldal és az egyik oldal nyitva van (soros egységek)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Környező fal esetén (soros egységek)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Vízszintes (több egység) h) Függőleges (több egység)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Kettőnél több egységet ne helyezzen egymásra. - Zárja le a hézagot (*), hogy elkerülje a kivezetett levegő visszaáramlását.

AZ EGYSÉG TELEPÍTÉSE
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7.2 HELY BIZTOSÍTÁSA

  � Beton alapzat

• Az alapzatot egyenes felületen, a talajszint felett 100-300 mm-
re ajánlott elhelyezni.

• Az egységet M10-es felfüggesztő csavarokkal rögzítse az 
alapzathoz. (Az alapozó csavarok, anyák és alátétek nem 
tartoznak a készlethez, ezeket helyileg kell biztosítani).

• Az elvezetett víz jéggé fagyhat a hideg időjárású területeken. 
Ezért ha a készüléket tetőre vagy verandára telepíti, a 
csúszásveszély miatt kerülje a vízelvezetést a nyilvános 
területeken.

M
a
x 

1
7
m

m

Beton Töltött habarcs

Horgonycsavarok

Speciális 
alátét (M12)

Anya

A kültéri 
egység alapja

• Bár a készülék alacsony rezgésű modell, padlóburkolat vagy 
rezgéscsillapító szőnyeg/gumi használatát ajánlott megfon-
tolni, ha a rögzített felület gyengesége rezgést okozhat.

• Az alapzatot a padlólappal egyesíteni kell. Ellenkező 
esetben számítsa ki a az alapzathoz rögzített YUTAKI M 
egység rezgésállóságát a szükséges erő biztosítása 
érdekében leesés vagy ez egység mozgatása esetére.

• Az elvezetett víz és az esővíz működés vagy leállás közben 
az egység alján távozik.

• Válasszon jó vízelvezető helyet, vagy a rajz alapján 
helyezze el a vízelvezető rendszert. 

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy az alapzat sima és vízálló legyen,mivel 
ellenkező esetben, például eső esetén víztócsa alakulhat ki. 

• Ez egy alacsony profilú, sekély mélységű termék. Az alábbi 
ábrán látható módon a falra is rögzíthető, ha a telepítés körül-
ményeitől függően az alapzat csavarjával való rögzítés nem 
elég stabil. (A fém rögzítő elemeket helyileg kell szállítani).

  � Rögzítse a készüléket a falhoz

Rezgéscsillapító gumi 
(helyileg szállított)

Mindkét oldal a falhoz rögzíthető. (A fém 
rögzítő elemeket helyileg szállítják)

1 Az ábrán látható módon rögzítse a készüléket a falhoz. 
(Helyileg szállított támaszték)

2 Az alapzatnak elég erősnek kell lennie ahhoz, hogy 
megakadályozza az eldeformálódást és a rezgést.

3 Az épületre való rezgésátvitel megakadályozására 
helyezzen gumi anyagot a támaszték és a fal közé.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

A	telepítés	során	ügyeljen	a	következőkre:
•	 Az	egységet	úgy	kell	 telepíteni,	hogy	ne	dőljön	meg,	ne	rezegjen,	ne	

okozzon	zajt,	és	nagyobb	széllökés	vagy	földrengés	esetén	ne	essen	
le.	 Számítsa	 ki	 a	 földrengéssel	 szembeni	 ellenállóképességet	 annak	
biztosítására,	hogy	a	készülék	ne	essen	le.	A	készüléket	vezetékekkel	
rögzítse	 (helyileg	 szállított),	 ha	olyan	 fal	 vagy	 szélfogó	nélküli	 helyre	
szereli	be,	ahol	széllökéseknek	lehet	kitéve.

•	 Szükség	esetén	használjon	rezgéscsillapító	anyagot.

  �  Olyan telepítési hely, ahol a készülék erős 
szélnek lehet kitéve

Tetőre vagy olyan helyre való telepítésnél, ahol nincsenek 
környező épületek és ahol a termék erős szélnek lehet kitéve, 
kövesse az alábbi utasításokat.

Olyan helyet válasszon, ahol a készülék kimeneti és bemeneti 
oldala nincs erős szélnek kitéve.

Ha a kültéri egység erős szélnek van kitéve: 
A közvetlen erős szél elégtelen légáramlást okozhat, és 
hátrányosan befolyásolhatja a készülék működését.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

A	 kültéri	 egység	 kimeneti	 nyílását	 érő	 fokozottan	 erős	 szél	 ellentétes	
forgást	eredményezhet,	és	kárt	okozhat	a	ventilátorban	és	a	motorban.

AZ EGYSÉG TELEPÍTÉSE
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Ha a levegőbemeneti nyílást erős szél éri, ennek elkerülésére 
szélfogó (opcionális) áll rendelkezésre.

Szélfogó

Szélfogó modell

Modell A szükséges készlet száma

WSP-264 1

8  HŰTŐKÖZEG CSÖVEK ÉS VÍZCSÖVEK 
BEKÖTÉSE

8.1 ÁLTALÁNOS MEGJEGYZÉSEK A CSŐBE-
KÖTÉSI MUNKÁK ELVÉGZÉSE ELŐTT

• Készítse elő a helyben biztosított rézcsöveket.
• Válassza ki a megfelelő vastagságú és és a szükséges 

nyomásnak ellenálló anyagú cső méretét.
• Tiszta rézcsöveket válasszon. Ellenőrizze, hogy a csövek 

belseje portól és nedvességtől mentes. A por vagy más 
idegen anyagok eltávolítása érdekében a csövek bekötése 
előtt ezek belsejét fújja át oxigénmentes nitrogénnel.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	 nedvességtől	 vagy	 olajszennyeződéstől	 mentes	 rendszer	 maximális	
teljesítményt	és	élettartamot	biztosít	a	 rosszul	előkészített	 rendszerhez	
képest.	 Különösen	 ügyeljen	 arra,	 hogy	 a	 rézcsövek	 belseje	 tiszta	 és	
száraz	legyen.

• A fali nyíláson át vezetett csövek végét fedje le.
• A csöveket ne helyezze közvetlenül a talajra anélkül, hogy 

ezek végét sapkával vagy vinilszalaggal fedné.

• Ha a csővezetékek bekötését a következő napig vagy 
hosszabb ideig nem fejezik be, csavarja le a csővezetékek 
végeit és töltsön be oxigénmentes nitrogént a Schrader 
szelep típusú csőösszekötő elemen keresztül, hogy 
megakadályozza a nedvesség kialakulását és a részecskék 
okozta szennyeződést. 

• A vízvezetékeket, illesztési pontokat és csatlakozásokat 
ajánlatos szigetelni, hogy a csövek felületén elkerüljük 
a hőveszteséget és kondenzvíz-lecsapódást, valamint 
a csövek túl magas hőmérséklete okozta esetleges 
sérüléseket.

• Ne használjon NH
3
-at tartalmazó szigetelőanyagot, mert 

ez kárt okozhat a rézcső anyagában, ami a későbbiekben 
szivárgáshoz vezethet.

• A rezgésátvitel elkerülésére a vízcső bemeneténél és 
kimeneténél ajánlatos rugalmas csatlakozásokat használni.

• A vízkört engedéllyel rendelkező szakembernek kell 
kialakítania és felülvizsgálnia, és ezeknek meg kell felelniük 
a vonatkozó európai és nemzeti előírásoknak.

• A csőbekötési munkák elvégzése után megfelelően 
ellenőrizni kell a csöveket annak érdekében, hogy a 
térfűtőkörben ne legyen szivárgás.

8.2 HŰTŐKÖZEG-KÖR
8.2.1 A hűtőközeg feltöltése

Az R32 hűtőközeget gyárilag töltik be a kültéri egységbe.

8.2.2  Óvintézkedések gáz halmazállapotú 
hűtőközeg szivárgása esetén

A hűtőközeg szivárgása esetén a telepítést végző és a műszaki 
leírások kidolgozásáért felelős személyek kötelesek a helyi 
biztonsági szabályzatok és előírások szerint eljárni.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 A	hűtőközeg	körébe	OXIGÉNT,	ACETILÉNT	vagy	más	gyúlékony	és	
mérgező	gázokat	 ne	 töltsön,	mert	 ez	 robbanást	 okozhat.	A	 szivár-
gásvizsgálat	vagy	légmentességi	vizsgálat	során	a	próbaciklusokhoz	
oxigénmentes	 nitrogént	 ajánlott	 betölteni.	Az	 ilyen	 gázok	 rendkívül	
veszélyesek.

•	 Maradéktalanul	szigetelje	az	illeszkedéseket	és	a	hollandi	anyákat	a	
csövek	csatlakozásánál.

•	 A	folyadékcsöveket	teljesen	szigetelje,	hogy	elkerülje	a	teljesítmény-
csökkenést;	ellenkező	esetben	a	cső	felületén	pára	alakulhat	ki.

•	 Megfelelően	végezze	el	a	hűtőközeg	betöltését.	A	túltöltés	vagy	az	
elégtelen	feltöltés	a	kompresszor	meghibásodását	okozhatja.

•	 Ellenőrizze	a	hűtőközeg	szivárgását.	A	nagy	mennyiségű	hűtőközeg-
szivárgás	 légzési	 nehézséget,	 vagy	 tűz	 használata	 esetén	 káros	
gázok	keletkezését	okozza	a	helyiségben.	

•	 A	 hollandi	 anya	 túl	 erős	 meghúzása	 esetén	 az	 anya	 idővel	
megrepedhet	és	a	hűtőközeg	szivárgását	okozhatja.

9 VÍZELVEZETŐ CSÖVEK

9.1 VÍZELVEZETŐ CSATLAKOZÁS 
(TARTOZÉK)

Ha a kültéri egység alapját ideiglenesen vízelvezetőként 
használják, és a benne levő lefolyó víz kiürül, a vízelvezető cső 
csatlakoztatására ezt a leeresztőcsapot használják.

Modell DBS-12L

Csatlakoztatási eljárás

1 Helyezze a műanyag sapkát a leeresztő csapba, az extrudált 
részekig.

2 Helyezze a csapot a készülék aljába, az extrudált részekig.

3 A leeresztő csap Ø15 mm-es (külső átmérő)
4 A helyszínen elvezető csövet kell mellékelni.

HŰTŐKÖZEG CSÖVEK ÉS VÍZCSÖVEK BEKÖTÉSE
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•	 A	 leeresztő	 csapot	 hideg	 helyen	 ne	 használja,	mert	 az	 elfolyó	 víz	
megfagyhat.

•	 Ez	a	leeresztő	csap	nem	elegendő	az	összes	elvezetett	víz	össze-
gyűjtéséhez.	 Ha	 az	 összes	 elvezetett	 vizet	 össze	 kell	 gyűjteni,	 az	
egység	alá	helyezzen	az	egység	aljánál	nagyobb	vízelvezető	tálcát.

Vízelvezető cső

Műanyag 
sapka

100mm

Műanyag sapka

Vízelvezető nyílás

≥ OD (külső átmérő) ∅15mm

Műanyag sapka

Vízelvezető nyílás

Tolja Tolja

9.2 TÉRFŰTÉS ÉS HMV

! V E S Z É LY

A tápegységet addig ne csatlakoztassa az egységhez, amíg a térfűtő 
kört (és a HMV kör, ha van ilyen) vízzel nem töltötte fel, és nem 
ellenőrizte a víznyomást, illetve a vízszivárgás teljes hiányát.

9.2.1  Térfűtéshez szükséges további hidraulikus 
elemek

Jelleg Szám Rész neve

Csőcsatlakozások
1 Vízbemenet (Térfűtés)
2 Vízkimenet (Térfűtés)

Helyileg szállított 3 Elzáró szelep (helyileg szállított)

Tartozékok 4
Víz visszacsapó szelep  
(ATW-WCV-01 tartozék)

Helyileg szállított 5 Elzáró szelep

A térfűtés vízkörének megfelelő működéséhez az alábbi 
hidraulikus elemek szükségesek:
• Két elzáró szelepet (helyileg szállított tartozék) (3) kell az 

egységbe beszerelni. Az egyiket a vízbevezető csatlakozáshoz 
(1), a másikat pedig a vízkivezető csatlakozáshoz (2), a 
karbantartási munka megkönnyítése érdekében.

• Egy víz visszacsapó szelepet (ATW-WCV-01 tartozék) 
(5) 1 elzáró szeleppel ellátva (helyileg szállított) (4) kell 
csatlakoztatni a vízbetöltési ponthoz az egység feltöltésekor. 
Az ellenőrző biztonsági berendezésként működik, amely 
megóvja a berendezést a nem ivóvíz minőségű víz 
ellennyomásától és az ívóvíz hálózatba való visszaáramlásától.

9.2.2  A HMV-hez szükséges további hidraulikus 
elemek

Jelleg Szám Rész neve

Csőcsatlakozások

1 Vízbemenet (Térfűtés)
2 Vízkimenet (Térfűtés)
3 Fűtőtekercs bemenet
4 Fűtőtekercs kimenet
5 Vízbemenet (HMV)
6 Vízkimenet (HMV)

Helyileg szállított 7 Elzáró szelep (helyileg szállított)

Tartozékok

8 Használati melegvíz-tároló 
(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E tartozék)

9
3 utas szelep 
(ATW-3WV-01 tartozék)

Helyileg szállított
10 T-ág

11 Fűtőtekercs csövek

A YUTAKI M a HMV működéséhez nem gyárilag készen 
szállított alkatrész, de felhasználható a HMV termeléséhez, 
amennyiben az alábbi elemek be vannak beszerelve:
• Egy használati melegvíz-tárolót (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E 

tartozék) (8) kell az egységgel együtt beszerelni.
• Egy 3-utas szelepet (ATW-3WV-01 tartozék) (9) kell a 

berendezés vízkivezetőjének egyik pontjára csatlakoztatni.
• Egy T-ágat (helyileg szállított) (10) kell a berendezés 

vízbevezetőjének egyik pontjához csatlakoztatni.
• Két vízcső (helyileg szállított) (11). Az egyik szelepet a 

HMV-tároló 3-utas szelepe és fűtőtekercsének bemenete (3) 
közé, a másikat pedig a HMV-tároló T-ága és fűtőtekercsének 
kimenete (4) közé kell beszerelni.

VÍZELVEZETŐ CSÖVEK
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A HMV-körhöz továbbá a következő elemek szükségesek:

Jelleg Szám Rész neve

Csőcsatlakozások
1 Vízbemenet (HMV)
2 Vízkimenet (HMV)

Helyileg szállított
3

Nyomás- és hőmérsékletcsökkentő 
szelep 

3a Elzáró szelep
3b Víz visszacsapó szelep
3c Nyomáscsökkentő szelep

4 Elzáró szelep
5 Vízelvezetés

• 1 Elzáró szelep (helyileg szállított): egy elzáró szelepet 
(4) kell a HMV-tároló HMV kimeneti csatlakozása után (2) 
beszerelni a karbantartási munka megkönnyítése érdekében.

• Egy biztonsági vízszelep (helyileg szállított): ez a 
tartozék (3) egy nyomás- és hőmérsékletcsökkentő szelep, 
amelyet a HMV-tároló HMV bemeneti csatlakozásához (1) 
lehető legközelebb kell elhelyezni. Megfelelő vízelvezetést 
(5) kell biztosítania a szelep lefúvó szelepe számára. A 
biztonsági vízszelepnek az alábbiakat kell biztosítania:
 - Nyomásvédelem

 - Visszacsapásgátló funkció
 - Elzáró szelep
 - Töltés

 - Vízelvezetés

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	kifolyócsőnek	a	környezet	felé	mindig	nyitottnak	és	jégmentesnek	kell	
lennie,	valamint	vízszivárgás	esetére	lefelé	kell	lejtenie.

9.2.3  További szükséges hidraulikus elemek  
(a HMV-hez)

A HMV-kör visszakeringető köre esetén:

Jelleg Szám Rész neve

Csőcsatlakozások
1 Vízbemenet (HMV)
2 Vízkimenet (HMV)

Tartozékok 3
Víz visszacsapó szelep  
(ATW-WCV-01 tartozék)

Helyileg szállított
4 Vízszivattyú
5 Elzáró szelep

• 1 Visszakeringető vízszivattyú (helyileg szállított): ez 
a vízszivattyú (3) segít megfelelően visszajuttatni a meleg 
vizet a HMV bemenetéhez.

• 1 Víz ellenőrző szelep (ATW-WCV-01 tartozék): ez a Hitachi 
tartozék (3) a visszakeringető vízszivattyúhoz csatlakozik (4) 
a víz visszaáramlásának megakadályozása érdekében.

• 2 Elzáró szelep (helyileg szállított) (5): az egyik a 
visszakeringető vízszivattyú előtt (4), a másik pedig a víz 
visszacsapó szelep után (3).

9.2.4  A hidraulikus körre vonatkozó követelmé-
nyek és ajánlások

• A maximális csőhossz a vízkivezető cső maximális 
nyomásától függ. Ellenőrizze a szivattyú görbéit.

• Az egység (gyárilag szállított) manuális légszűrővel van 
felszerelve, amely az egység legmagasabb pontján 
található. Ha ez nem a berendezés legmagasabb pontján 
van, a levegő a vízvezetékekbe szorulhat, ami a rendszer 
meghibásodásához vezethet. Ebben az esetben kiegészítő 
légtelenítőket (helyileg szállított) kell felszerelni, hogy a 
vízkörbe ne kerüljön levegő.

• Padlófűtő rendszer esetén a levegőt külső szivattyúval és 
nyitott körrel kell légteleníteni a levegőzsákok elkerülése 
érdekében.

• Ha a berendezést egy időre nagyon alacsony környezeti 
hőmérséklet mellett állítják le, a csövekben és a keringető 
szivattyúban lévő víz megfagyhat, és kárt okozhat a 
csövekben és a vízszivattyúban. Ebben az esetben a 
telepítőnek gondoskodnia kell arról, hogy a csövekben lévő 
víz hőmérséklete ne csökkenjen a fagyáspont alá. Ennek 
megakadályozására a készülék önvédelmi mechanizmussal 
rendelkezik, amelyet aktiválni kell „Opcionális	funkciók” 
bekezdés).
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• Olyan esetekben, amikor a vízelvezetés nehézkes, fagyás-
gátló glikol keveréket (etilén vagy propilén) is kell használni 
(10 % és 40 % közötti tartalommal). A glikollal üzemelő ké-
szülék teljesítménye a használt glikolszázalékkal arányosan 
csökkenhet, mivel a glikol sűrűsége nagyobb, mint a vízé.

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a térfűtő kör szivattyúja a működési 
tartományon belül működik, és hogy a vízáram meghaladja 
a szivattyú minimum értékét. Ha a vízáram 6 liter/perc alatt 
van, a készüléken riasztás jelenik meg.

• A térfűtéshez speciális kiegészítő vízszűrő (mellékelve) 
beszerelése ajánlott a keményforrasztásból esetlegesen 
fennmaradó részecskék eltávolítására, amelyeket az egység 
vízszűrője nem tud eltávolítani.

• A HMV-tároló kiválasztásakor vegye figyelembe az alábbi 
szempontokat:
 - A tároló kapacitásának meg kell felelnie a napi 

vízfogyasztásnak, hogy elkerüljük a víz stagnálását.
 - Az üzembe helyezést követő első napokban a HMV-

tároló vízkörében naponta legalább egyszer friss vizet 
kell keringetni. Emellett a rendszert friss vízzel át kell 
öblíteni, ha a HMV-t hosszabb ideig nem használja.

 - A hőmérséklet-veszteség elkerülésére a tároló és a HMV 
berendezés között ne használjon hosszú vezetékeket.

 - Ha a használati hidegvíz bemeneti nyomása 
magasabb, mint a berendezés üzemi nyomása (6 bar), 
nyomáscsökkentőt kell beszerelni 7 bar névleges értékkel.

• Szükség esetén a hőveszteség elkerülése érdekében 
szigetelje a csöveket.

• Ahol lehetséges, a vízcsövekre tolózárat kell felszerelni az 
áramlási ellenállás minimalizálása és a megfelelő vízáramlás 
fenntartása érdekében.

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a berendezés megfelel a 
vonatkozó jogszabályoknak a csőcsatlakozás, a használt 
anyagok, a higiéniai intézkedések, a tesztelés és az 
esetleges speciális alkatrészek, például termosztatikus 
keverőszelepek, differenciál nyomású túlfolyó szelep stb. 
használata tekintetében.

• A maximális víznyomás 3 bar (a biztonsági szelep névleges 
nyitási nyomása). Biztosítson megfelelő nyomáscsökkentő 
berendezést a vízkörben annak a maximális nyomás 
túllépésének elkerülésére.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a biztonsági szelep és a légtelenítő 
megfelelően vannak bekötve vagy jó irányba néznek, hogy 
az egység alkatrészeit víz ne érje.

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülékhez mellékelt és a 
csővezetékbe telepített valamennyi alkatrész ellenáll a 
víznyomásnak és a vízhőmérséklet-tartománynak, amelyben 
a készülék működik.

• A YUTAKI egységeket kizárólag zárt vízkörben lehet 
használni.

• Az expanziós edény tárolójának belső légnyomását a végső 
berendezés vízmennyiségéhez kell igazítani (gyárilag 
0,1 MPa belső légnyomással szállítva).

• A vízkörhöz semmilyen glikolt ne adjon.
• A vízelvezető csapokat a berendezés alacsony pontjain kell 

elhelyezni, hogy a szervizelés során teljesen ki lehessen 
üríteni a kört.

9.2.5 Vízbetöltés

1 Ellenőrizze, hogy az elzáró szeleppel (helyileg szállított) 
ellátott víz visszacsapó szelep (ATW-WCV-01 tartozék) a 
vízbetöltő ponthoz (vízbevezető csatlakozás) csatlakozik a 
térfűtés hidraulikus körének feltöltéséhez (lásd „9.2	Térfűtés	
és	HMV”). 

2 Ellenőrizze, hogy az összes szelep (vízbemeneti/vízkimeneti 
elzáró szelepek és a térfűtő berendezés alkatrészeinek többi 
szelepe) nyitva van. 

3 Győződjön meg arról, hogy az egység és a berendezés 
légtelenítői megfelelően működnek.

4 Csatlakoztassa a vízelvezető csövet a biztonsági szelephez, 
és ellenőrizze, hogy megfelelően csatlakozik az általános 
vízelvezető rendszerhez. A biztonsági szelep később 
légtelenítő berendezésként szolgál a vízbetöltési eljárás során.

5 Töltse fel a térfűtő kört vízzel, amíg a nyomásmérő által jelzett 
nyomás el nem éri a 1,8 bart. 

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	 rendszer	 vízzel	 való	 feltöltése	 közben	 a	 légtelenítés	 elősegítésére	
ajánlott	a	biztonsági	szelepet	kézzel	működtetni.	

6 A vízkörből a lehető legtöbb levegőt távolítsa el a légtelenítő 
vagy más szellőztető berendezés (ventilátor tekercsek, 
radiátorok...) segítségével. 

7 Kezdje el a légtelenítő eljárás tesztelését. A fűtéssel ellátott 
berendezéseknél és a HMV üzemelésénél két üzemmód 
(Kézi és Automata) segít:

a. Kézi: A készüléket kézzel, az egység vezérlőberendezése 
(Üzem/Stop gomb) és a PCB1 DSW4 csatlakozójának  
2. csapja segítségével indítja el és állítja le (ON: Kény-
szerirányítás a HMV tekercs felé; OFF: Kényszerirányítás 
a térfűtés felé).

b. Automata: A felhasználói vezérlő segítségével válassza ki 
a légtelenítő funkciót. Az automata légtelenítés működése 
közben a szivattyú sebessége és a 3-utas szelep 
(térfűtés vagy HMV) automatikusan megváltozik:

Vízszi-
vattyú

HMV  
3 utas 
szelep

Másodperc

Másodperc
Ismétlés...

Ismétlés...

BE

KI

8 Ha a vízkörben még marad kis mennyiségű levegő, ezt az 
egység manuális légtelenítőjének az üzemelés első óráiban 
el kell távolítania. Miután a levegő a berendezésből kiürült, 
a körben a víznyomás csökkenése nagyon valószínű. Ezért 
további vizet kell betölteni, amíg a víznyomás el nem éri a 
kb. 1,8 bart. 
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•	 Az	egység	(gyárilag	szállított)	manuális	légszűrővel	van	felszerelve,	
amely	 az	 egység	 legmagasabb	 pontján	 található.	 Ha	 azonban	 a	
berendezésben	magasabb	pontok	vannak,	a	levegő	a	vízvezetékekbe	
szorulhat,	 ami	 a	 rendszer	 meghibásodásához	 vezethet.	 Ebben	 az	
esetben	kiegészítő	 légtelenítőket	 (mellékelve)	 kell	 felszerelni,	 hogy	
a	 vízkörbe	 ne	 kerüljön	 levegő.	 A	 szellőztető	 berendezéseket	 a	
szervizelés	során	könnyen	elérhető	pontokra	kell	elhelyezni.	

•	 A	 nyomásmérőn	 jelzett	 víznyomás	 a	 víz	 hőmérsékletétől	 függően	
változhat	 (minél	 magasabb	 a	 hőmérséklet,	 annál	 magasabb	 a	
nyomás).	Ettől	 függetlenül	1	bar	 fölött	kell	maradnia,	hogy	a	körbe	
ne	jusson	levegő.

•	 Töltse	 fel	a	kört	csapvízzel.	A	 fűtőberendezésben	 lévő	víznek	meg	
kell	felelnie	az	EN	98/83/EK	irányelvnek.	Nem	ellenőrzött	víz	(például	
kútból,	 folyóból,	 tóból	 stb.	 származó	 víz)	 használata	 nem	 ajánlott	
(Lásd	a	„Vízminőség”	című	bekezdést	a	CD-ROM-on).	

•	 A	maximális	víznyomás	3	bar	(a	biztonsági	szelep	névleges	nyitási	
nyomása).	 Biztosítson	 megfelelő	 nyomáscsökkentő	 berendezést	 a	
vízkörben	annak	a	maximális	nyomás	túllépésének	elkerülésére.	

•	 Padlófűtő	rendszer	esetén	a	levegőt	külső	szivattyúval	és	nyitott	körrel	
kell	légteleníteni	a	levegőzsákok	kialakulásának	elkerülése	érdekében.	

•	 Gondosan	ellenőrizze	a	vízkör,	a	csatlakozások	és	a	kör	elemeinek	
esetleges	szivárgását.

9.3 A MINIMÁLIS VÍZMENNYISÉG LEÍRÁSA

Az alábbi rész a rendszerben lévő minimális vízmennyiség 
kiszámítását mutatja be a termék védelme érdekében 
(túlszabályozás ellen) és a hőmérséklet csökkentése érdekében 
a jégmentesítés során.
1 A termék védelmét biztosító vízmennyiség

Győződjön meg róla, hogy a vízmennyiség az alábbiakban 
látható mennyiséggel egyenlő vagy ennél nagyobb, a 
YUTAKI M készülék ON/OFF frekvenciájának csökkentése 
érdekében terhelés hiányában vagy rendkívül kis terhelés 
esetén. Ha a vízmennyiség a feltüntetett mennyiségnél 
(minimális vízmennyiség) kisebb, a kompresszor működése 
kis terhelés esetén gyakran leáll, ami rövidebb élettartamot 
vagy meghibásodást eredményezhet.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S
A	 gyárilag	 beállított	 ON/OFF	 hőmérséklet-különbség	 „4ºC”.	 Vegye	
figyelembe,	hogy	a	minimális	vízmennyiség	a	különböző	célú	beállítások	
esetén	változik,	ahogy	azt	a	következő	táblázat	is	mutatja:

(Egység: liter)

Modell

ON/OFF hőmérséklet-különbség RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 A jégmentesítés során szükséges minimális vízmennyiség
• A számításhoz az alábbi képletet kell használni:

Ahol: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI	+	QY
	

ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Szükséges vízmennyiség (m3)

A berendezésben szükséges minimális vízmennyiség 
a kiolvasztás során a kieresztett víz hőmérsékletének 
csökkenése által okozott hőveszteség ellensúlyozására.

ΔT	= Megengedett vízhőmérséklet-csökkenés (ºC)

A kieresztett víz hőmérséklet-csökkenése, amelyet az 
ügyfél a telepítés során engedélyez.

QDEF = A jégmentesítés során keletkező hőveszteség (kW)

A kieresztett víz hőmérsékletének csökkenése által a 
rendszerben okozott hőveszteség, amely befolyásolhatja 
a felhasználó kényelmi szintjét. Ez az érték a következő 
két tényező összege:

Q
I
 = A berendezés hőigénye (kW)

A jégmentesítés során a készülék nem biztosítja a 
berendezés hőigényének megfelelő hőt. Ezt az érték 
2-féleképpen kapható meg:

1.  A berendezés energiaigényének értékét felhasználva, 
ha ismert.

2.  Ha ez az érték nem ismert, úgy becsülhető meg, hogy 
a készülék fűtési kapacitását 0 ºC WB hőmérsékleten, 
a kieresztett víz hőmérsékletét pedig például 45 ºC-on 
használjuk.

QY = A YUTAKI M készülék hűtési terhelése (kW)

Emellett, hogy a berendezés nem biztosítja a fégmente-
sítés során szükséges hőmennyiséget, a készülék hideg 
levegőt is termel. Becslések szerint ez az érték körülbelül 
a fűtési kapacitás 85 %-ának felel meg normál körülmé-
nyek között (levegő hőmérséklete: 6/7 °C (WB/DB) és a 
víz bemeneti/kimeneti hőmérséklete: 40 / 45 °C)

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	jégmentesítés	maximális	időtartama	óránként	6	perc.

Az alábbi táblázat az egyes YUTAKI M egységekben szükséges 
minimális vízmennyiséget mutatja a megengedett 10 ºC-os 
hőmérséklet-csökkenés esetén.

(Egység: liter)

Modell

Vízhőmérséklet-csökkenés RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

•	 A	 táblázatban	 feltüntetett	 értékek	 elméleti	 telepítési	 feltételeken	
alapulnak.	 Ezenkívül	 a	 YUTAKI	 M	 készülék	 több	 hidraulikus	 kör	
konfigurációt	 is	 engedélyez,	 és	 az	 érték	 az	 egyes	 telepítésektől	
függően	eltérő	lehet.

•	 Ezért	az	ügyfél	feladata,	hogy	ezeket	az	értékeket	a	valós	telepítési	
feltételek	függvényében	újraszámítsa.
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9.4 VÍZSZABÁLYOZÁS

A víz minőségét a pH, az elektromos vezetőképesség, az 
ammónia-iontartalom, a kéntartalom és egyéb tényezők 
ellenőrzésével kell megvizsgálni. A továbbiakban az ajánlott 
standard vízminőséget mutatjuk.

Tétel

Hűtöttvíz-rendszer Tendencia (1)

Keringő víz 
(20 °C-kal 

alacsonyabb)

Beáramló 
víz

Korrózió
Vízkőler-
akódások

Standard minőségű 
pH (25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Elektromos 
vezetőképesség 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Kevesebb  
mint 40 

Kevesebb  
mint 400

Kevesebb 
mint 30 

Kevesebb 
mint 300

Klórion  
(mg CI¯/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 50

Kevesebb 
mint 50

Kénsavion  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 50

Kevesebb 
mint 50

Savfogyasztás 
mennyisége (pH 4.8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 50

Kevesebb 
mint 50

Összkeménység  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 70

Kevesebb 
mint 70

Kalciumkeménység  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 50

Kevesebb 
mint 50

Szilícium-dioxid L  
(mg SIO

2 
/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 30

Kevesebb 
mint 30

Referencia minőség 
Összes vas (mg Fe/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 1,0

Kevesebb 
mint 0,3

Összes réz  
(mg Cu/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 1,0

Kevesebb 
mint 0,1

Kénion (mg S2¯/I) Nem észlelhető

Ammóniumion  
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 1,0

Kevesebb 
mint 0,1

Fennmaradó klór  
(mg CI/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 0,3

Kevesebb 
mint 0,3

Úszó szénsav 
(mg CO

2
/I)

Kevesebb  
mint 4,0

Kevesebb 
mint 4,0

Stabilitási index 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

•	 (1)	 A	 táblázatban	 szereplő	 „ ”	 jel	 a	 korróziós	 tendencia	 vagy	 a	
vízkőlerakódás	által	érintett	tényezőt	jelzi.

•	 (2)	A	 „{}”	 jelben	 feltüntetett	 értékek	 csak	 az	 előbbi	 egység	 szerint	
használhatók	hivatkozásként.

9.5 VÍZCSÖVEK CSATLAKOZÁSA

  �  Csőcsatlakozás elhelyezkedése és a 
csatlakozás méretei

Az egység gyárilag két csatlakozó elemmel van ellátva, 
amelyeket a vízbemeneti/vízkimeneti csőhöz kell csatlakoztatni. 
A vízcsövek elhelyezkedését, méreteit és a csatlakozási 
méreteit lásd a következő ábrán.

Vízbemenet
Vízkimenet

Leírás Csatlakozás méretei

Vízbemenet Rp1”

Vízkimenet Rp1”

9.6 VÍZCSÖVEK FELFÜGGESZTÉSE
A vízcsöveket bizonyos pontokon úgy függessze fel, hogy 
azok közvetlenül ne érintkezzenek az épülettel: falakkal, 
mennyezettel stb.

Ha a csövek közvetlenül érintkeznek egymással, a csövek 
rezgése miatt rendellenes hang jelentkezhet. Rövid csőhosszak 
esetén különösen körültekintően járjon el.

A vízcsöveket ne rögzítse közvetlenül a fém rögzítő elemekkel 
(a csövek tágulhatnak és összehúzódhatnak). 

Az alábbiakban néhány példát mutatunk be a felfüggesztésre.
Nehéz elemek 

felfüggesztéséhez
Fal melletti 

csővezetékekhez
Azonnali beszerelési 

munkákhoz

10 ELEKTROMOS ÉS VEZÉRLÉSI 
BEÁLLÍTÁSOK

10.1 ÁLTALÁNOS ELLENŐRZÉS
• Ellenőrizze a tápegység telepítésével kapcsolatos alábbi 

feltételek teljesülését:
 - Az elektromos berendezés villamosenergia-kapacitása elég 

nagy ahhoz, hogy elbírja a YUTAKI rendszer (kültéri egy-
ség + HMV-tároló (ha van ilyen)) villamosenergia-igényét.

 - A tápfeszültség a névleges feszültség ±10%.
 - A hálózati vezeték impedanciája elég alacsony ahhoz, 

hogy elkerülje a névleges feszültség 15%-ának 
megfelelő feszültségesést.
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• Az elektromágneses összeférhetőségről szóló 2014/30/EU 
tanácsi irányelv értelmében az alábbi táblázat a rendszer 
megengedett maximális Z

max
 impedanciáját mutatja a 

felhasználó tápegységének csatlakozási pontján, az 
EN61000-3-11 szabványnak megfelelően.

Modell Áramellátás Üzemmód Z
max

 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 
50Hz

- -

HMV-tároló 
fűtőberendezéssel 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

HMV-tároló 
fűtőberendezéssel 0,24

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	HMV	fűtőberendezésre	vonatkozó	adatokat	a	„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”	
használati	melegvíz-tároló	tartozékkal	együtt	kell	kiszámítani.

• Az egyes modellek harmonikus hullámainak állapota az 
EN 61000-3-2 és az EN 61000-3-12 szabványnak való 
megfelelés tekintetében a következő:

Állapot az EN 61000-3-2 és az 
EN 61000-3-12 szabványnak való 

megfelelés tekintetében
Modellek

A berendezés megfelel az EN 61000-3-2 
szabványnak (Professzionális használat)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a meglévő berendezések (fő hálózati 
kapcsolók, megszakítók, vezetékek, vezetékcsatlakozók 
és vezetékterminálok) megfelelnek a nemzeti és helyi 
szabályozásoknak.

• A HMV fűtőberendezés használata gyári beállításként le 
van tiltva. Ha a HMV fűtőberendezés működését az egység 
normál működése során engedélyezni kívánja, állítsa a 
PCB1 DSW4 kapcsolójának 3. csapját ON állásba, és 
használja a megfelelő védőberendezéseket. 

10.2 A KÜLTÉRI EGYSÉGEK ELEKTROMOS 
KÁBELCSATLAKOZÁSA

  �  A kültéri egység elektromos vezetékeit az 
alábbiaknak megfelelően kell bekötni

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Áramellátás 
1~  230 V 50 Hz

Vezérlőkábel  
(5 V)

10.2.1  Hálózati és átviteli kábelek csatlakozása

  � Biztonsági utasítások

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

Ellenőrizze	 a	 követelményeket	 és	 ajánlásokat	 a	 „10	 Elektromos	 és	
vezérlési	beállítások”	fejezetben.

! V E S Z É LY

• A tápegységet addig ne csatlakoztassa az egységhez, amíg a tér-
fűtő kört (és a HMV kör, ha van ilyen) vízzel nem töltötte fel, és 
nem ellenőrizte a víznyomást, illetve a vízszivárgás teljes hiányát.

• Ne csatlakoztasson és ne állítson be semmilyen vezetéket vagy 
csatlakozást, kivéve, ha a főkapcsoló OFF állásban van.

• Egynél több áramforrás használata esetén győződjön meg róla, 
hogy az egység működtetése előtt ezek mindegyike KI van 
kapcsolva.

• Az esetleges károk okozta áramütések vagy rövidzárlatok 
megelőzése érdekében kerülje el, hogy a vezetékek a hűtőközeg-
csövekkel, vízvezetékekkel, a lemezek éleivel vagy az egységben 
található más elektromos alkatrészekkel érintkezzenek.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Használjon	az	egység	számára	fenntartott	áramkört.	Ne	használjon	a	
kültéri	egységgel	vagy	más	készülékkel	megosztott	áramkört.

•	 Győződjön	 meg	 róla,	 hogy	 a	 vezetékek	 és	 a	 védőberendezések	
megfelelően	 vannak	 kiválasztva,	 csatlakoztatva,	 azonosítva	 és	 az	
egység	megfelelő	sorkapcsaihoz	rögzítve,	különös	tekintettel	a	(föld)	
védőberendezésre	és	a	hálózati	kábelekre,	a	vonatkozó	nemzeti	és	
helyi	előírások	figyelembe	vételével.	Biztosítsa	a	megfelelő	földelést;	
A	hiányos	földelés	áramütést	okozhat.

•	 Védje	 az	 egységet	 a	 kis	 állatok	 (pl.	 rágcsálók)	 bejutása	 ellen,	
amelyek	 kárt	 okozhatnak	 a	 vízelvezető	 csőben,	 bármelyik	 belső	
vezetékben	 vagy	 más	 elektromos	 alkatrészben,	 ezáltal	 áramütést	
vagy	rövidzárlatot	okozva.

•	 Tartson	 távolságot	 az	 egyes	 kábelterminálok	 között,	 és	 az	 ábrán	
látható	módon	használjon	szigetelőszalagot	vagy	szigetelő	hüvelyt.

Szalag vagy hüvely
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10.3 A VÉDŐBERENDEZÉSEK KÁBELMÉRETEI ÉS MINIMÁLIS KÖVETELMÉNYEI

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Ellenőrizze,	 hogy	 a	 helyszínen	 biztosított	 elektromos	 alkatrészeket	 (hálózati	 főkapcsolók,	 megszakítók,	 vezetékek,	 vezetékcsatlakozók	 és	
vezetékterminálok)	az	alábbi	fejezetben	megadott	elektromos	adatok	szerint	megfelelően	választották	ki,	és	hogy	ezek	megfelelnek	a	nemzeti	és	
helyi	szabályozásoknak.	Ha	szükséges,	a	szabványok,	szabályok	és	előírások	stb.	tekintetében	lépjen	kapcsolatba	a	helyi	hatósággal.	

•	 Használjon	az	egység	számára	fenntartott	áramkört.	Ne	használjon	a	kültéri	egységgel	vagy	más	készülékkel	megosztott	áramkört.

Olyan vezetékeket használjon, amelyek nem könnyebbek ,mint a polikloropén burkolatú rugalmas kábel (kódja: 60245 IEC 57).

Modell Áramellátás Üzemmód
Hálózati kábelek Átviteli kábelek CB 

(A)
ELB

(pólusok száma/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30HMV-tároló fűtőberendezéssel 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

HMV-tároló fűtőberendezéssel 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	HMV	fűtőberendezésre	vonatkozó	adatokat	a	„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”	használati	melegvíz-tároló	tartozékkal	együtt	kell	kiszámítani.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Kifejezetten	győződjön	meg	róla,	hogy	az	egységekbe	(kültéri	egység)	földzárlati	megszakító	(ELB)	van	beszerelve.
•	 Amennyiben	a	berendezés	már	rendelkezik	földzárlati	megszakítóval	(ELB),	gondoskodjon	róla,	hogy	a	névleges	áram	elég	erős	az	egységek	

(kültéri	egység)	áramának	elbírásához.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

•	 A	mágneses	megszakítók	 (CB)	helyett	 elektromos	biztosítékokat	 lehet	használni.	Ebben	az	esetben	olyan	biztosítékokat	 válasszon,	amelyek	
névleges	értékei	a	CB	értékeihez	hasonlóak.

•	 Az	 alábbi	 útmutatóban	 említett	 földzárlati	megszakító	 (ELB)	 áram-védőkészülékként	 (RCD)	 vagy	maradékáram-működtetésű	megszakítóként	
(RCCB)	is	ismert.

•	 A	megszakítók	(CB)	termikus-mágneses	megszakítóként	vagy	egyszerűen	mágneses	megszakítóként	(MCB)	is	ismertek.

10.4 OPCIONÁLIS EGYSÉG KÁBELEZÉS (TARTOZÉKOK)

  � A csatlakozótábla csatlakozásainak összefoglalása

Jel Rész neve Leírás

1. CSATLAKOZÓTÁBLA (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Fő tápegység csatlakoztatása
L1

L2
-

L3

2. CSATLAKOZÓTÁBLA (TB2)

1
H-LINK kommunikáció

A H-LINK átvitelt a beltéri egység és vagy a kültéri egység 1.-2. sorkapcsai, vagy az ATW-RTU, 
vagy bármilyen más központi egység között kell kialakítani.2

3 H-LINK kommunikáció 
távkapcsolónál

Sorkapcsok a YUTAKI egység vezérlő berendezésének csatlakoztatásához.
4

5 HMV-tároló termisztora A HMV érzékelő a használati melegvíz-tároló hőmérsékletét szabályozza.

6 Közös termisztor A termisztor közös sorkapcsa.

7
A második ciklus vízkimeneti 
hőmérsékletének termisztora

Az érzékelő a második hőmérséklet szabályozására szolgál, és a keverőszelep és a keringető 
szivattyú után kell elhelyezni.

8 A hidraulikus elosztó vízkimeneti 
hőmérsékletének termisztora A hidraulikus elosztó, a puffertároló vagy vízmelegítő kombináció vízérzékelője.

9 Közös termisztor A termisztorok közös sorkapcsa.
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Jel Rész neve Leírás

10
Termisztor az úszómedence 
vízhőmérsékletéhez

Az érzékelő az úszómedence hőmérsékletének szabályozására szolgál, és az úszómedence 
hőcserélőjének lemezébe kell elhelyezni.

11
Termisztor a második környezeti 
hőmérséklethez Az érzékelő a második környezeti hőmérséklet szabályozására szolgál, és kültéren kell elhelyezni.

12 Föld Földcsatlakozás a 3 járatú szelephez és a vízszivattyúhoz.

13 Közös vezeték Az 1. és a 2. bemenet közös sorkapocs vonal.

14 1. bemenet (Kérés ON/OFF) (*)
A levegő-víz hőszivattyú rendszert úgy tervezték, hogy egy távolról vezérelhető termosztát által 
tudja hatékonyan szabályozni az Ön otthonának hőmérsékletét. A helyiség hőmérsékletétől 
függően a termosztát a levegő-víz hőszivattyú rendszert be- vagy kikapcsolja. 

15 2. bemenet (ECO üzemmód) (*) Ez a rendelkezésre álló jel az 1. körben, a 2. körben vagy ezek mindegyikében lévő víz beállítási 
hőmérsékletének csökkentését teszi lehetővé.

16 Közös vezeték A 3., 4., 5., 6. és 7. bemenet közös sorkapocs vonala.

17 3. bemenet (Úszómedence) (*) Csak úszómedencék telepítéséhez: A levegő-víz hőszivattyúhoz külső bemenetet kell 
csatlakoztatni, hogy a rendszer jelezze, ha az úszómedence vízszivattyúja be van kapcsolva.

18 4. bemenet (Napenergia) (*) Rendelkezésre álló bemenet használati melegvíz-tárolóval ellátott napenergiás kombinációhoz.

19 5. bemenet (Intelligens funkció) (*)
Külső tarifakapcsoló csatlakoztatásához, amely a villamosenergia-csúcsigény idejére Kikapcsolja 
a hőszivattyút. A beállítástól függően a hőszivattyú vagy a HMV-tároló nyitva/zárva jel esetén 
blokkolva van.

20 6. bemenet (HMV növelése) (*) Rendelkezésre álló bemenet a használati melegvíz-tároló azonnali fűtéséhez.

21 7. bemenet (Teljesítménymérő)

A tényleges energiafogyasztás külső teljesítménymérő csatlakoztatásával mérhető. A 
teljesítménymérő impulzusszáma egy olyan változó, amelyet be kell állítani. Ezáltal minden 
impulzus-bemenet a megfelelő üzemmódba kerül (Fűtés, Hűtés, HMV-működtetés). Két 
lehetséges opció létezik:

- Egy teljesítménymérő az egész berendezéshez (beltéri egység + kültéri egység).

- Két külön teljesítménymérő (egy a beltéri egységhez, egy a kültéri egységhez).

22 Aquastat biztonság az 1. körhöz 
(WP1)

Az Aquastat biztonsági tartozék (ATW-AQT-01) csatlakoztatására szolgáló sorkapcsok az 1. kör 
vízhőmérsékletének szabályozásához. 23

24(C) Keverőszelep zárva
Ha a második hőmérséklet-szabályozóhoz keverő rendszer szükséges, ezek a kimenetek a 
keverőszelep vezérléséhez szükségesek.25(O) Keverőszelep nyitva

26(N) N Közös

27(L) 2. Vízszivattyú (WP2) Második hőmérsékleti alkalmazás esetén a másodlagos szivattyú a második fűtőkör keringető 
szivattyúja.

28
Segédhajtómű Az ATW-RTU és a központi berendezés áramellátása

29

30(N) Elektromos fűtőberendezés HMV 
kimenete

Ha a HMV-tároló elektromos fűtőberendezést tartalmaz, a levegő-víz hőszivattyú aktiválhatja azt, 
ha a hőszivattyú önmagában nem képes elérni a szükséges HMV-hőmérsékletet.31(L)

32(C) Közös vezeték A 3-utas szelep és a HMV-tároló közös sorkapcsa.

33(L) A 3-utas szelep a HMV-tárolóhoz A levegő-víz hőszivattyú felhasználható a HMV melegítésére. Ez a kimenet bekapcsol, ha a HMV 
aktiválva van.

34(N) N közös Semleges közös sorkapocs a HMV-tároló 3-utas szelepéhez és az 1. és 2. kimenethez.

35(L) 1. kimenet (3-utas vízszivattyú 
úszómedencéhez) (*)

A levegő-víz hőszivattyú felhasználható úszómedence fűtésére. Ez a kimenet bekapcsol, ha az 
úszómedence aktiválva van.

36(L) 2. kimenet (3. Vízszivattyú (WP3)) (*) Hidraulikus elosztó vagy puffertároló használata esetén másodlagos vízszivattyú (WP3) 
szükséges.

37

3. kimenet (Másodlagos vízmelegítő 
vagy elektromos fűtőberendezés) (*)

A hőszivattyú felváltására vízmelegítő használható, ha a hőszivattyú önmagában nem képes 
elérni a szükséges hőmérsékletet.

Az év leghidegebb napjain szükséges többletfűtés biztosítására elektromos vízmelegítőt 
(tartozékként) lehet használni.

38

39
4. kimenet (Napenergia) (*) Kimenet használati melegvíz-tárolóval ellátott napenergiás kombinációhoz.

40

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

(*):	A	táblázatban	ismertetett	bemenetek	és	kimenetek	a	gyárilag	beállított	opcióknak	felelnek	meg.	Az	egység	vezérlőberendezésének	segítségével	
más	bemenetek	és	kimenetek	funkciói	is	konfigurálhatók	és	használhatók.	Részletes	információkért	lásd	a	Szervizelési	útmutatót.
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10.5 DIP KAPCSOLÓK ÉS FORGÓKAPCSOLÓK 
(RSW) BEÁLLÍTÁSA

10.5.1 A PCB1 DIP kapcsolóinak beállítása
  � DIP kapcsolók mennyisége és álllása

PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Beállítás nem szükséges

Az 1. számú csap ON állásba helyezésekor 
az elektromos áramérzékelés megszakad. 
Az elektromos munkák elvégzése után az 1. 
számú csapot ismét OFF állásba kell állítani

  � DSW301: Próbaüzem üzemmód

Gyári beállítás

  � DSW2: Opcionális funkcióbeállítás

Gyári beállítás

  � DSW3: Kapacitás
Gyári beállítás

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Beállítás nem szükséges
DSW4 RSW1

Gyári beállítás

  �  DSW5: Végterminál ellenállása (Beállítás nem 
szükséges)

Gyári beállítás

  � DSW6: Beállítás nem szükséges (Ne módosítsa)

Gyári beállítás

  � DSW7: Beállítás nem szükséges (Ne módosítsa)

Gyári beállítás

  �  DSW302: Csővezetékek hosszának beállítása 
(Beállítás szükséges)

Gyári beállítás

  � LED kijelzés

Név Szín Jelzés

PCB1

LED1 Piros Áram

LED2 Zöld Kommunikáció az inverterrel

LED3 Sárga H-LINK átvitel

LED4 Sárga Nem használt

LED351 Piros Ellenőrzéshez
LED353 Piros Ellenőrzéshez

PCB2

LD1 Piros Ellenőrzéshez
LD2 Piros Ellenőrzéshez
LD3 Piros Ellenőrzéshez
LD4 Piros Ellenőrzéshez

10.5.2  DIP kapcsolók és forgókapcsolók helye
PCB3
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  �  DIP kapcsolók és forgókapcsolók funkciója

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

•	 A	„■”	jel	a	DIP	kapcsolók	állását	mutatja.
•	 A	„■”	jel	hiánya	azt	mutatja,	hogy	az	állás	nem	érintett.
•	 Az	ábrák	a	szállítás	előtti	vagy	a	kiválasztás	utáni	beállításokat	mutatják.
•	 A	 „Nem	 használt”	 kifejezés	 azt	 jelenti,	 hogy	 a	 csapot	 nem	 szabad	

kicserélni.	A	csere	üzemzavart	okozhat.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

A	DIP	 kapcsolók	 beállítása	 előtt	 először	 kapcsolja	 KI	 az	 áramellátást,	
majd	állítsa	be	a	DIP	kapcsolók	helyzetét.	Ha	a	kapcsolók	beállítására	az	
áramellátás	kikapcsolása	nélkül	kerül	sor,	a	beállítás	érvénytelen.

  � DSW1: További beállítás 0

Gyári beállítás. Beállítás nem szükséges.

Gyári beállítás

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

„Hűtő	készlet”	beszerelése	esetén	állítsa	a	DSW1	kapcsoló	4.	csapját	ON	
helyzetbe	a	hűtési	művelet	engedélyezéséhez.

  � DSW2: Az egység kapacitásának beállítása
Beállítás nem szükséges.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: További beállítás 1

Gyári beállítás

  � DSW4: További beállítás 2

Gyári beállítás
87

HMV jégmentesítése
87

Fűtőberendezés kényszerleállása
87

Az egység és a berendezés csöveinek 
fagyálló védelme

87

Standard / ECO vízszivattyú működés
87

Elektromos fűtőberendezés és vízmelegítő 
vészhelyzeti üzemmódja

87

HMV-tároló fűtőberendezésének működése
87

A HMV 3 járatú szelepének és expanziós 
szelepének kényszerített működése

87

YUTAKI M - Távvezérlő doboz
87

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Soha	ne	kapcsolja	BE	a	DSW4	DIP	kapcsolót.	Ha	ez	megtörténik,	a	
készülék	szoftverét	el	kell	távolítani.

•	 A	 „Fűtőberendezés	kényszerleállása”	és	az	 ”Elektromos	 fűtőberen-
dezés	vagy	vízmelegítő	vészhelyzeti	üzemmódja”	funkciót	egyszerre	
soha	ne	kapcsolja	be.

  � DSW5: További beállítás 3

Ha a kültéri egységet olyan helyre telepítik,ahol a saját 
környezeti hőmérséklet-érzékelője nem képes a megfelelő 
hőmérséklet-mérést biztosítani a rendszer számára, 
tartozékként egy 2. kültéri környezeti hőmérséklet-érzékelő 
használható. A DSW1 és 2 beállítás segítségével kiválasztható 
az egyes köröknél használandó érzékelő.

Gyári beállítás

Kültéri egység érzékelője az 1. és 2. körnél

Kültéri egység érzékelője az 1. körnél; 
Másodlagos érzékelő a 2. körnél

Másodlagos érzékelő az 1. körnél; Kültéri 
egység érzékelője a 2. körnél

Másodlagos érzékelő a kültéri egység 
érzékelője helyett mindkét körnél

A vízszabályozás során használja a Two3 
(vízmelegítő / fűtőberendezés termisztora) 
és a Two (vízkimenet termisztora) közötti 
maximális hőmérsékletet.

  � DSW6: Nem használt

Gyári beállítás

(Ne változtassa meg)
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  � DSW7: További beállítás 4

Gyári beállítás

Kompatibilitás az ATW-RTU-04-gyel (Ha 
hűtés üzemmódra van szükség) 

  � DSW15 és RSW2/ DSW16 és RSW1: Nem használt

Gyári beállítás

(Ne változtassa meg)

  � DSW18: Nem használt

Gyári beállítás

(Ne változtassa meg)

  � SSW1: Távvezérlő/Helyi

Gyári beállítás

(Távvezérelt művelet)

Távvezérelt

Helyi

Helyi művelet
Távvezérelt

Helyi

  � SSW2: Fűtés/Hűtés

Gyári beállítás

(Fűtési művelet)

Fűtés 

Hűtés

Hűtési és fűtési művelet helyi üzemelésnél
Fűtés 

Hűtés

10.5.3 LED kijelzés

Név Szín Jelzés

LED1 Zöld Teljesítmény kijelzés

LED2 Piros Teljesítmény kijelzés

LED3 Piros Hőszivattyú működése (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Sárga Riasztó (1 másodpercenként villog)

LED5 Zöld Nem használt

LED6 Sárga H- LINK átvitel

LED7 Sárga H- LINK RCS átvitel

11 ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS

11.1 ÜZEMELÉS ELŐTT

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Hosszú	 leállás	 utáni	 üzembe	 helyezés	 előtt	 kb.	 12	 órán	 keresztül	
lássa	el	a	rendszert	villamos	energiával.	Az	áramellátás	biztosítása	
után	 ne	 indítsa	 el	 azonnal	 a	 rendszert,	 mert	 ez	 a	 kompresszor	
meghibásodásához	 vezethet,	 mivel	 a	 kompresszor	 még	 nem	
melegedett	fel	eléggé.

•	 Ha	a	rendszert	kb.	3	hónapnál	hosszabb	leállás	után	indítják	el	újra,	
ajánlatos	a	szolgáltatóval	ellenőriztetni.

•	 Kapcsolja	KI	a	 főkapcsolót,	 ha	a	 rendszert	hosszabb	 időre	 leállítja	
mivel	az	olajfűtő	még	akkor	is	feszültség	alatt	van,	ha	a	kompresszor	
nem	 működik,	 a	 készülék	 áramot	 fogyaszt,	 hacsak	 a	 főkapcsoló	
nincs	kikapcsolva.

11.2 ELŐZETES ELLENŐRZÉS
A telepítés után végezze el az üzembe helyezést a következő el-
járás szerint, és adja át a rendszert a vevőnek. Az egység üzem-
be helyezését módszeresen végezze el, és ellenőrizze az elekt-
romos vezetékek és a csővezetékek megfelelő csatlakozását.
A tökéletes beállítás és üzemelés érdekében a YUTAKI M 
egységeket a telepítőnek kell konfigurálnia.

11.2.1 Az egység ellenőrzése

• Ellenőrizze a készülék külső részén a szállítás vagy a 
telepítés okozta esetleges károkat. 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy minden fedél teljesen zárva van. 
• Ellenőrizze, hogy az ajánlott szerelőterület biztosítva van 

(lásd: „6.1	Szerelőterület”). 
• Ellenőrizze, hogy az egység megfelelően van felszerelve. 

11.2.2 Elektromos ellenőrzés

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

Ne	 használja	 a	 rendszert,	 amíg	 az	 összes	 ellenőrzési	 pontot	 nem	
ellenőrizte:
•	 A	 földelés	 és	 az	 elektromos	 alkatrészek	 terminál	 közötti	 ellenállás	

mérésével	győződjön	meg	róla,	hogy	az	elektromos	ellenállás	1	MΩ-
nál	 nagyobb.	 Ellenkező	 esetben	 ne	 használja	 a	 rendszert	 addig,	
amíg	az	elektromos	szivárgást	meg	nem	találják	és	meg	nem	javítják.	
Az	átviteli	terminálokat	és	az	érzékelőket	ne	helyezze	feszültség	alá.

•	 Annak	érdekében,	hogy	az	olajfűtő	berendezés	fel	tudja	melegíteni	a	
kompresszort,	ellenőrizze,	hogy	a	fő	tápegység	12	óránál	hosszabb	
ideje	BE	van	kapcsolva.

•	 Három	fázisú	készüléknél	ellenőrizze	a	fázisszekvencia	csatlakozást	
a	csatlakozótáblán.

•	 Ellenőrizze	a	tápfeszültséget	(a	névleges	feszültség	±10%).
•	 Ellenőrizze,	 hogy	 a	 helyszínen	 biztosított	 elektromos	 alkatrészeket	

(főkapcsolók,	megszakítók,	vezetékek,	vezetékcsatlakozók	és	veze-
tékterminálok)	az	alábbi	dokumentumban	megadott	elektromos	elő-
írások	szerint	megfelelően	választották	ki,	és	hogy	ezek	megfelelnek	
a	nemzeti	és	helyi	szabályozásoknak.

•	 A	főkapcsoló	kikapcsolását	követően	több	mint	három	percig	ne	érjen	
az	elektromos	alkatrészekhez.

•	 Ellenőrizze,	 hogy	 az	 egység	 DIP	 kapcsolójának	 beállításai	 a	
vonatkozó	fejezetben	előírt	módon	vannak	csatlakoztatva.

•	 Ellenőrizze,	hogy	az	egység	közötti	elektromos	kábelei	a	fejezetben	
előírt	módon	vannak	csatlakoztatva.

•	 Ellenőrizze,	 hogy	 külső	 vezetékek	megfelelően	 vannak	 rögzítve.	A	
rezgés,	 zaj	 és	 a	 lemezek	 által	 elvágott	 kábelek	 okozta	 problémák	
elkerülésére.
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11.2.3  Hidraulikus kör ellenőrzés (térfűtés és 
HMV)

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a kört megfelelően átmosták és feltöltötték 
vízzel, és hogy a berendezést kiürítették; a fűtőkör 
nyomásának 1,8 barnak kell lennie.

• Ellenőrizze a vízkör szivárgását. Különösen figyeljen a 
vízcsövek csatlakozási pontjaira. 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a rendszerben lévő vízmennyiség megfelelő. 
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a hidraulikus kör szelepei teljesen nyitva 

vannak. 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a kiegészítő vízszivattyúk (WP2 és/vagy 
WP3) megfelelően csatlakoznak a csatlakozótáblához.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 A	rendszer	zárt	szelepekkel	való	használata	kárt	okoz	az	egységben.	
•	 Ellenőrizze,	hogy	a	légtelenítő	szelep	nyitva	van,	és	hogy	a	hidraulikus	

kör	 légtelenítése	megtörtént.	A	berendezés	teljes	 légtelenítéséért	a	
telepítő	felelős.

•	 Ellenőrizze,	hogy	a	 térfűtő	kör	szivattyúja	a	működési	 tartományon	
belül	működik,	és	hogy	a	vízáram	meghaladja	a	szivattyú	minimum	
értékét.	Ha	a	vízáram	12	liter/perc	(6	liter/perc	a	3,0	HP	egység	ese-
tén)	 alatt	 van	 (úszókapcsoló	 toleranciával),	 a	 készüléken	 riasztás	
jelenik	meg.	

•	 Ne	 feledje,	 hogy	 a	 vízbekötésnek	 meg	 kell	 felelnie	 a	 helyi	
előírásoknak.	

•	 A	víz	minőségének	meg	kell	felelnie	az	EN	98/83/EK	irányelvnek.	
•	 A	vízzel	nem	teljesen	feltöltött	elektromos	fűtőberendezés	működése	

kárt	okoz	a	készülékben.

11.2.4 A hűtőközeg körének ellenőrzése

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a gáz- és folyadékcsövek zárószelepei 
teljesen nyitva vannak.

• Ellenőrizze az egység hűtőközeg-szivárgását. A hűtőközeg 
szivárgása esetén forduljon a forgalmazóhoz.

• A kiürülő gáz oldalán kézzel ne érjen a készülék részeihez, 
mert a kompresszorház és a csövek ezen az oldalon 
90 °C-nál magasabb hőmérsékletre melegszenek fel.

• NE NYOMJA MEG A MÁGNESKAPCSOLÓ(K) GOMBJÁT; 
ez súlyos balesetet okoz.

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a hűtőközeg nem szivárog. Az 
hollandi anyák a szállítás során a rezgés miatt esetenként 
meglazulnak

11.2.5 Teszt és ellenőrzés

Végül tesztelje le és ellenőrizze az alábbiakat: 
• Vízszivárgás
• Hűtőközeg-szivárgás
• Elektromos csatlakozás

11.3 ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSI ELJÁRÁS

Ez az eljárás a modulon lévő opcióktól függetlenül érvényes.
• A telepítés és a szükséges beállítások (a PCB DIP-

kapcsolóinak és a felhasználói vezérlőnek a konfigurációja) 
elvégzése után zárja be az elektromos vezérlődobozt, és az 
útmutatóban leírtak szerint helyezze el.

• Konfigurálja az indítási varázslót a felhasználói vezérlőben.

• Végezze el a próbaüzemet a „11.4	Próbaüzem	/	légtelenítés” 
részben leírtak szerint.

• A próbaüzem befejezése után az OK gomb megnyomásával 
indítsa el a teljes egységet vagy a kiválasztott kört.

  �  Kezdeti indítás alacsony külső környezeti 
hőmérsékleten

Az üzembe helyezés során és rendkívül alacsony 
vízhőmérséklet esetén fontos, hogy a víz fokozatosan 
melegedjen fel. Alacsony vízhőmérséklet mellett történő 
indításhoz további opcionális funkció használható. Esztrich 
szárítási funkció:

 - Az esztrich funkciót kizárólag a padlófűtő rendszerben 
újonnan használt esztrich szárítására használják. A 
folyamat az EN-1264 irányelv 4. bekezdésén alapul.

 - Amikor a felhasználó aktiválja az esztrich funkciót, a 
vízbeállítási érték előre meghatározott ütemezést követ:

1 A vízbeállítási érték 3 napig 25 ºC-on állandó marad
2 A vízbeállítási érték 4 napig a maximális fűtési 

hőmérsékletre van beállítva (de ≤ 55 ºC hőmérsékletre van 
korlátozva).

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

•	 Az	alacsonyabb	vízhőmérsékleten	(kb.	10	ºC-15	ºC)	történő	melegítés	
és	 az	 alacsonyabb	 külső	 hőmérséklet	 (<	 10	 ºC)	 a	 jégmentesítés	
során	kárt	okozhat	a	hőszivattyúban.

•	 Ezért	a	15	°C-ig	való	melegítést	az	elektromos	fűtőberendezés	végzi,	
ha	a	külső	hőmérséklet	10	°C	alatt	van.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

A	 fűtőberendezés	kényszerleállása	esetén	 (az	opcionális	DIP-kapcsoló	
beállításával)	ezek	a	feltételek	nem	teljesülnek,	és	a	fűtést	a	hőszivattyú	
végzi.	A	Hitachi	ennek	működéséért	nem	vállal	felelősséget.

! F I G Y E L M E Z T E T É S

A	 készüléket	 ajánlott	 úgy	 indítani	 (első	 bekapcsolás),	 hogy	 a	 fűtés	 és	
a	 kompresszor	 kényszerleállítás	 alatt	 van	 (Lásd	 „10.5	 DIP	 kapcsolók	
és	 forgókapcsolók	 (RSW)	 beállítása”).	 Annak	 érdekében,	 hogy	 a	
vízszivattyúban	víz	keringjen,	a	levegő	pedig	kiürüljön	a	fűtőberendezésből	
(Ellenőrizze,	hogy	a	fűtőberendezés	teljesen	fel	van	töltve).

11.4 PRÓBAÜZEM / LÉGTELENÍTÉS

A próbaüzem a berendezés üzembe helyezése során használt 
üzemmód. Bizonyos beállítások a telepítő munkájának 
megkönnyítését szolgálják. A légtelenítő funkció a szivattyút úgy 
mozgatja, hogy a berendezésben lévő légbuborékok kiürüljenek.

Az üzembe helyezéshez speciális funkcióval rendelkező menü 
jelenik meg, ha a telepítő menüben a menü+vissza gombokat 
3 másodpercig megnyomja (PK+vissza gombok).

OK
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Ez a menü a következő teszt elindítását javasolja:
• Egység próbaüzeme
• Légtelenítés
• Esztrich szárítás

A „Próbaüzem” és a „Légtelenítés” opció kiválasztása után a 
YUTAKI felhasználói vezérlő megkérdezi a teszt időtartamát.
Próbaüzem esetén a felhasználó kiválaszthatja, hogy a tesztet 
milyen üzemmódban kívánja elvégezni (hűtés vagy fűtés).
Ha a felhasználó jóváhagyja a próbaüzemet vagy a légtelenítést, 
a YUTAKI felhasználói vezérlő megküldi a parancsot az 
egységnek.

A tesz elvégzése során a következő képernyő jelenik meg:

• A teszt megkezdésekor a felhasználói vezérlő kilép a telepítő 
üzemmódból.

• Ha a próbaüzem során a „kedvenc működtető gomb”-ot 
megnyomják, ez a funkció addig fog működni, amíg a 
felhasználó meg nem nyomja a törlés opciót (ez időben 
nincs korlátozva). 

• A felhasználó a teszt befejezéséig hátralévő időtől 
függetlenül törölheti a tesztet.

• Az értesítési területen a Próbaüzem ikon jelenik meg, de a 
próbaüzemre vonatkozó értesítés a H-LINK-től érkezik.

Miután a próbaüzem befejeződött, a képernyőn tájékoztató 
üzenet jelenik meg; a jóváhagyás opció megnyomásával a 
felhasználó visszalép az átfogó nézetbe.

? M E G J E G Y Z É S

•	 A	készülék	üzembe	helyezésekor	és	telepítésekor	a	vízkörben	lévő	
összes	levegő	eltávolítása	érdekében	nagyon	fontos	a	„Légtelenítés”	
funkció	használata.	A	 légtelenítő	funkció	működése	közbe	a	vízszi-
vattyú	 elindítja	 a	 szokásos	 automata	 légkivezetési	 munkafolyama-
tokat,	amelyek	a	sebesség	szabályozásából	és	a	konfigurált	3-utas	
szelep	nyitásából/zárásából	állnak,	aik	elősegítik	a	levegő	kiürítését	
a	rendszerből.

•	 Fűtőberendezés	 vagy	 vízmelegítő	 telepítése	 esetén	 a	 próbaüzem	
elindítása	előtt	tiltsa	le	ezek	működését.

12 EGYSÉG VEZÉRLŐ BERENDEZÉSE

12.1 A KAPCSOLÓK MEGHATÁROZÁSA

OK















 Folyadékkristályos kijelző

A vezérlő szoftvert megjelenítő képernyő.

 OK gomb

A szerkesztendő változók kiválasztásához és a kiválasztott 
értékek jóváhagyásához.

 Nyilak gomb

Segít a felhasználónak a menükben és a nézetek között 
mozogni.

 Üzemelés/leállás gomb

Ha nincs zóna kiválasztva, minden területen működik, egy 
adott terület kiválasztása esetén pedig csak azon az egy 
területen működik. 

 Menü gomb

A felhasználói vezérlő különböző konfigurációs opcióit 
mutatja.

 Vissza gomb

Az előző képernyőre való visszalépéshez.

 Kedvenc gomb

Ha ezt a gombot megnyomja, a kiválasztott kedvenc művelet 
(ECO/Comfort, Ünnep, Szimpla időzítés vagy HMV-növelés) 
közvetlenül végrehajtásra kerül.
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12.2 FŐKÉPERNYŐ
A felhasználói vezérlő üzemmódjától függően a főképernyő 
más-más módon jelenik mg. Ha a felhasználói vezérlő fő 
vezérlőegységként működik, az összes elemet magában foglaló 
átfogó nézet jelenik meg, ha pedig a felhasználói vezérlő 
szobatermosztátként működik (az egyik vezérelt zónában), a 
főképernyő egyszerűsített információkkal jelenik meg.

12.2.1 Átfogó nézet

 













 Dátum és időpont

Megjelenik az aktuális időpont/dátum. Ez az információ a 
konfigurációs menüben módosítható.

 Üzemmód (Fűtés / Hűtés / Automata)

Ez az ikon a készülék működési állapotát mutatja. Az OK 
gomb megnyomásával kell szerkeszteni, és a Fűtés, Hűtés 
és Automata üzemmód közül enged választani (ha ez az 
opció engedélyezve van).

 1. és 2. kör vezérlése

Az egyes körök számára kiszámított beállítási hőmérsékletet 
és egy olyan ikont mutat, amely a tényleges hőmérséklet 
százalékát jelzi a beállított hőmérséklethez képest. Az ECO 
üzemmódot és az időzítő aktiválását is mutathatja, ha ezek 
engedélyezve vannak.

A beállítási hőmérséklet ebben a nézetben a nyíl gombokkal 
módosítható (ha a Vízkiszámítási mód „Fix”-re van beállítva).

Az OK gomb megnyomásakor az alábbi opciók jelennek meg: 
 - Időzítő: Ebben a menüben a szimpla időzítő vagy az 

ütemterv-időzítő beállítására van mód.
 - OTC: OTC beállítási hőmérséklet (A felhasználó csak az 

OTC üzemmódra és a beállítási hőmérséklet értékére 
hivatkozik)

 - Comfort/ECO: A Comfort és az ECO üzemmód között lehet 
választani.

 - Állapot: Egyes üzemi körülmények megtekintésére szolgál.

 HMV vezérlő

A HMV számára kiszámított beállítási hőmérsékletet és egy 
olyan ikont mutat, amely a tényleges hőmérséklet százalékát 
jelzi a beállított hőmérséklethez képest. Az elektromos 
fűtőberendezés működését, az időzítő aktiválását és a HMV-
növelést is mutathatja, ha ezek engedélyezve vannak.

A beállítási hőmérséklet ebben a nézetben a nyíl gombokkal 
módosítható.

Az OK gomb megnyomásakor az alábbi opciók jelennek meg: 
 - Időzítő: Ebben a menüben a szimpla időzítő vagy az 

ütemterv-időzítő beállítására van mód.
 - HMV növelése: Bekapcsolja a HMV fűtőberendezést a 

HMV azonnali működése érdekében
 - Állapot: Egyes üzemi körülmények megtekintésére 

szolgál.

Ha a legionella elleni funkció működik, ennek ikonja a 
beállítási hőmérséklete alatt jelenik meg.

 Úszómedence ellenőrzése

Az úszómedence beállítási hőmérsékletéről tájékoztat, 
és egy olyan ikont mutat, amely a tényleges hőmérséklet 
százalékát jelzi a beállított hőmérséklethez képest. 

A beállítási hőmérséklet ebben a nézetben a nyíl gombokkal 
módosítható.

Az OK gomb megnyomásakor az alábbi opciók jelennek meg: 
 - Időzítő: Ebben a menüben a szimpla időzítő vagy az 

ütemterv-időzítő beállítására van mód.
 - Állapot: Egyes üzemi körülmények megtekintésére szolgál.

 Az egység állapotjelzései

A képernyőnek ez a része az egység állapotáról általános 
tájékoztatást nyújtó összes értesítési ikont jeleníti meg. 

Ezek közé az ikonok közé tartozhatnak az alábbiak: 
Jégmentesítés, Vízszivattyúk, Kompresszor/ok, Vízmelegítő 
működése, Tarifa bemenet, Próbaüzem, Éjszakai műszak...

 Kültéri hőmérséklet / Riasztás jelzése

Normál működés esetén a kültéri hőmérséklet a ház ikon jele 
mellett jelenik meg.

Rendellenes működés esetén a riasztási ikon jelenik meg a 
megfelelő riasztási kóddal együtt.

 Rendelkezésre álló gombok / Telepítő üzemmód

A felhasználói vezérlőnek az adott pillanatban használható 
gombjait jeleníti meg.

A Telepítő üzemmód engedélyezése esetén ennek az ikonja 
a nézet jobb oldalán jelenik meg.
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12.2.2 Szobatermosztát nézet

 





 







 Dátum és időpont

Megjelenik az aktuális időpont/dátum. Ez az információ a 
konfigurációs menüben módosítható.

 A kör meghatározása

Arról tájékoztat, hogy melyik áramkört jelzi a rendszer  
(1. vagy 2.).

 A helyiség Aktuális/Beállítási hőmérséklete

A helyiség aktuális hőmérsékletét mutatja. A beállítási 
hőmérséklet a felfelé/lefelé mutató nyíl gombokkal 
módosítható. Ebben az esetben a beállítási hőmérséklet 
módosítása közben a helyiség aktuális hőmérsékletét jelző 
ikon a beállítási hőmérséklet alatt látható (ház ikon).

 Szobatermosztát üzemmód

A képernyőnek ezen a részén a szobatermosztát mód a Kézi 
vagy Automata üzemmóddal választható ki. Az Automata 
üzemmód kiválasztása esetén két lehetséges ikon jelenhet 
meg: az egyik akkor, ha időzítési idő lett kiválasztva, a másik 
akkor, ha nem.

 Üzemmód (Fűtés / Hűtés / Automata)

Megjelenik az aktuális üzemmód. Ennek konfigurálásához 
nyomja meg az OK gombot a gyors műveletekbe való 
belépéshez (Automata, ha ez az opció engedélyezett).

 Időzítés/Ünnepi időszak vége

Ezen a területen a szimpla időzítés, az ünnepi időszak vagy 
az ütemterv végső időpontja a megfelelő ikon alatt látható.

 Következő kör

Szobatermosztát nézet létezését jelzi a második körnél, és a 
jobb gombbal lehet hozzáférni.

 Értesítési ikonok

A képernyőnek ez a része az egység állapotáról általános 
tájékoztatást nyújtó összes értesítési ikont jeleníti meg. 

Ezek közé az ikonok közé tartozhatnak az alábbiak: ECO 
üzemmód, Időzítő működése...

 Kültéri hőmérséklet / Riasztás jelzése

Normál működés esetén a kültéri hőmérséklet a ház ikon jele 
mellett jelenik meg.

Rendellenes működés esetén a riasztási ikon jelenik meg a 
megfelelő riasztási kóddal együtt.

 Rendelkezésre álló gombok / Telepítő üzemmód

A felhasználói vezérlőnek az adott pillanatban használható 
gombjait jeleníti meg.

A Telepítő üzemmód engedélyezése esetén ennek az ikonja 
a nézet jobb oldalán jelenik meg.

  � OK gomb

Az OK gomb megnyomásakor megjelennek a gyors műveletek: 
• Időzítő: Ebben a menüben a szimpla időzítő vagy az 

ütemterv-időzítő beállítására van mód.
• Üzemmód: Az egység üzemmódjának kiválasztását teszi 

lehetővé a Fűtés, Hűtés és Automata üzemmód közül (ha ez 
az opció engedélyezve van).

• ECO/Comfort: Az ECO és a Comfort (komfort) üzemmód 
között lehet választani.

• Ünnep: Ünnepi időszak megkezdését teszi lehetővé a 
konfigurált visszatérési dátumig és időpontig.

• Állapot: Egyes üzemi körülmények megtekintésére szolgál.
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12.3 AZ IKONOK LEÍRÁSA

12.3.1 Gyakori ikonok

Ikon Név Értékek Magyarázat

KI

Az 1. és 2. 
áramkör, a 
HMV és az 

úszómedence 
állapota.

Az I. vagy II. áramkör Demand-OFF 
állásban van

Az I. vagy II. áramkör Thermo-OFF 
állásban van

Az I. vagy II. áramkör a kívánt 
vízkivezetési hőmérséklet  
0 < X ≤ 33%-án működik

Az I. vagy II. áramkör a kívánt 
vízkivezetési hőmérséklet  
33 < X ≤ 66%-án működik

Az I. vagy II. áramkör a kívánt 
vízkivezetési hőmérséklet  
66 < X ≤ 100%-án működik

Üzemmód

Fűtés

Hűtés

Automata

88
Beállítási 

hőmérséklet

Érték
Az 1. és 2. áramkör, a HMV 
és az úszómedence beállítási 
hőmérsékletét mutatja

Az 1. és 2. áramkör, a HMV vagy az 
úszómedence gomb vagy időzítő 
hatására leáll

Riasztás
Meglévő riasztás. A riasztási kóddal 
ez az ikon jelenik meg

Időzítő

Szimpla időzítő

Heti időzítő

Eltérés Ha a beállított időzítőhöz képest 
eltérés van

Telepítési mód

Arról tájékoztat, hogy a felhasználói 
vezérlő telepítési módban 
jelentkezett be, ami különleges 
jogosultságokkal jára

Menüzár

Akkor jelenik meg, ha a menüt a 
központi vezérléssel blokkolják. Ha 
a kommunikáció elvész, ez az ikon 
eltűnik

Kültéri 
hőmérséklet

A környezeti hőmérséklet a gomb 
jobb oldalán látható

12.3.2 Ikonok az átfogó nézethez

Ikon Név Értékek Magyarázat

Szivattyú

Ez az ikon a szivattyú működéséről 
tájékoztat. 
A rendszer három szivattyúval 
rendelkezik. Ez egyes szivattyúk 
száma az üzemelő szivattyú alatt 
látható

Fűtési fokozat
Azt jelzi, hogy a 3 lehetséges fűtési 
fokozat közül melyiket alkalmazzák 
a térfűtésre

HMV fűtőbe-
rendezés

A HMV fűtőberendezés 
működéséről tájékoztat. (Ha 
engedélyezve van)

Napenergia Kombináció napenergiával

Kompresszor A kompresszor engedélyezve van

Vízmelegítő A másodlagos vízmelegítő üzemel

Díjszabás
A díjszabás jel a rendszer 
fogyaszásának bizonyos 
költségfeltételeiről tájékoztat

Jégmentesítés A jégmentesítő funkció aktív

Központi/Helyi
-

Semmilyen ikon nem jelent helyi 
üzemmódot

Központi üzemmód (Háromféle 
vezérlés: Víz, Levegő vagy Teljes)

Kényszerle-
állás

Ha a kényszerleállított bemenet 
van beállítva, és ennek jelét a 
rendszer fogadja, az átfogó nézet 
összes beállított eleme (C1, C2, 
HMV és/vagy úszómedence) OFF 
állapotban látható, alattuk pedig ez 
a kis ikon jelenik meg

Auto ON/OFF

Ha a napi átlag meghaladja az 
automata nyári kikapcsolási 
hőmérsékletet, az 1. és 2. áramkör 
kényszerítetten leáll (Csak akkor, 
ha az Auto ON/OFF funkció 
engedélyezve van)

Próbaüzem A próbaüzem funkció 
bekapcsolásáról értesít

Anti-Legionella
A legionella elleni művelet 
aktiválása

HMV növelése
Bekapcsolja a HMV 
fűtőberendezést a HMV azonnali 
működése érdekében

ECO/Komfort 
üzemmód 
az 1. és 2. 

áramköröknél

-
Semmilyen ikon nem jelent Comfort 
üzemmódot

ECO üzemmód

Éjszakai 
műszak

Az éjszakai műszak működéséről 
tájékoztat
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12.3.3 Ikonok a helyiség termosztátjának nézetéhez

Ikon Név Értékek Magyarázat

Kézi/Automata 
üzemmód

Kézi üzemmód

Automata üzemmód időzítéssel

Automata üzemmód időzítés beállítása nélkül

Beállítás/
Helyiség 

hőmérséklete

Beállítási hőmérséklet

Helyiség hőmérséklete

Az időzítés 
vége

Az időzítés vége ez alatt az ikon alatt látható

Ünnepi 
időszak vége Az ünnepi időszak vége ez alatt az ikon alatt látható

Beállítási 
hőmérséklet Ez az ikon a beállítási hőmérséklet módosítása esetén jelenik meg, és az aktuális hőmérsékletet mutatja

Következő 
képernyő

Ha a szobatermosztátot az 1. és a 2. áramkörre is konfigurálták, akkor a képernyő jobb oldalán ez az 
ikon jelenik meg azt jelezve, hogy létezik egy 2. szobatermosztát nézet

13 FŐ BIZTONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK

  � Kompresszorvédelem

Nagynyomású kapcsoló:

Ez a kapcsoló megszakítja a kompresszor működését, ha a kimeneti nyomás meghaladja a beállított értéket.

  � Ventilátor motorjának védelme

Amikor a termisztor hőmérséklete eléri a beállított értéket, a motor teljesítménye csökken.

Ellenkező esetben, ha a hőmérséklet csökken, a korlátozás megszűnik.

Modell RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Kompresszorhoz

Nyomáskapcsolók - Automatikus újraindítás, Nem állítható (kompresszoronként egy-egy)

Magas Árammegszakítás MPa 4,15

Bekapcsolás MPa 3,20

Alacsony Árammegszakítás MPa 0,30

vezérléshez Bekapcsolás MPa 0,20

PCB biztosíték -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

CCP időzítő - Nem állítható

Beállítási idő perc 3

Kondenzátor ventilátor motorhoz
- Automatikus újraindítás, Nem állítható (motoronként egy-egy)

 Belső termosztát

A vezérlő áramkörhöz
A 5

PCB biztosíték

Elektromos fűtőberendezéshez (Tartozék)
A 20

Biztosíték

FŐ BIZTONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK
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1 BENDROJI INFORMACIJA

Jokia šio leidinio dalis negali būti atkuriama, kopijuojama, 
saugoma ar perduodama bet kokia forma be Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U. leidimo.

Pagal nuolatinio produktų tobulinimo politiką Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U. pasilieka teisę bet kada, 
be išankstinio pranešimo keisti produktus neįsipareigodami 
taikyti tokių pakeitimų anksčiau parduotiems produktams. Todėl 
šio dokumentas galėjo būti pakeistas produkto eksploatavimo 
laikotarpiu.

Hitachi deda visas pastangas, kad pateiktų teisingą, naujausią 
dokumentaciją. Nepaisant to, Hitachi negali kontroliuoti 
spausdinimo klaidų ir už jas neatsako. 

Dėl to kai kurie vaizdai ar duomenys, naudojami šio dokumento 
iliustravimui, gali neturėti nuorodų į konkrečius modelius. Jokios 
pretenzijos nebus priimamos remiantis šiame vadove pateiktais 
duomenimis, iliustracijomis ir aprašymais.

2 SAUGUMAS

2.1 TAIKOMI SIMBOLIAI

Įprasto šilumos siurblio sistemos projektavimo darbų ar 
elementų montavimo metu ypatingą dėmesį reikia atkreipti 
tam tikrose situacijose, kurioms reikalinga ypatinga atsarga, 
kad būtų išvengta žalos elementui, montavimui, pastatui ar 
nuosavybei.

Šiame vadove aiškiai nurodomos situacijos, keliančios pavojų 
aplinkinių gyventojų  arba elemento saugumui.

Tokioms situacijoms aiškiai nurodyti bus naudojama specialių 
simbolių serija.

Atkreipkite ypatingą dėmesį į šiuos simbolius ir su jais pateikia-
mus pranešimus, nes nuo to priklauso jūsų ir kitų saugumas.

Šis prietaisas užpildytas R32, bekva-
pe mažo degimo greičio aušinimo 
medžiaga. Jei aušinimo medžiaga nu-
tekėjo ir ji liečiasi su išoriniais degi-

mo šaltiniais, kyla užsidegimo galimybė.
! PAV O J U S

• Su šiuo simboliu pateikiamame tekste nurodoma informacija ir 
instrukcijos, tiesiogiai susijusios su jūsų saugumu.

• Šių instrukcijų nepaisymas gali sukelti sunkių, labai sunkių ar 
net mirtinų sužalojimų jums ir kitiems.

Tekstuose po pavojaus simboliu taip pat galite rasti informacijos 
apie saugias elemento montavimo procedūras.

! PAV O J U S

Šis simbolis rodo, kad ši įrangoje naudojama mažo 
degimo greičio aušinimo medžiaga. Jei aušinimo 
medžiaga nutekėjo ir ji liečiasi su išoriniu degimo 
šaltiniu, kyla užsidegimo galimybė.

SPROGIMO RIZIKA

Prieš ištuštinant aušinimo medžiagos vamzdžius turi būti sustabdytas 
kompresorius.
Išsiurbus visi eksploatavimo vožtuvai turi būti visiškai uždaryti.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Su	 šiuo	 simboliu	 pateikiamame	 tekste	 nurodoma	 informacija	 ir	

instrukcijos,	tiesiogiai	susijusios	su	jūsų	saugumu.
•	 Šių	 instrukcijų	nepaisymas	gali	 sukelti	 nedidelių	 sužalojimų	 jums	 ir	

kitiems.
•	 Nepaisant	šių	instrukcijų	elementas	gali	būti	sugadintas.

Tekstuose po įspėjimo simboliu taip pat galite rasti informacijos 
apie saugias elemento montavimo procedūras.

? PA S TA B A

•	 Tekste	 po	 šiuo	 simbolio	 pateikiama	 informacija	 arba	 instrukcijos,	
kurios	gali	būti	naudingos	arba	kurioms	reikia	išsamesnio	paaiškinimo.

•	 Taip	pat	gali	būti	pridėtos	 instrukcijos	dėl	patikrinimų,	kurie	 turi	būti	
atlikti	elementų	dalims	ar	sistemoms.

Simbolis Paaiškinimas

Prieš montuodami perskaitykite montavimo ir 
naudojimo vadovą bei elektros laidų tiesimo 
instrukcijų lapą.

Prieš atlikdami techninės apžiūros ir priežiūros 
darbus perskaitykite techninės priežiūros vadovą.

Daugiau informacijos rasite diegimo montuotojo ir 
naudotojo vadovuose.

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA
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2.2 PAPILDOMA INFORMACIJA APIE 
SAUGUMĄ

! PAV O J U S

• Nepilkite vandens į vidinį ar išorinį elementą. Šie gaminiai 
turi elektrinių detalių. Jei vanduo susilies su elektriniais 
komponentais, tai sukels didelį elektros šoką.

• Nelieskite ir nereguliuokite saugos įtaisų vidinių ir išorinių 
elementų viduje. Liesdami ar reguliuodami šiuos įtaisus galite 
sukelti rimtą avariją.

• Neatidarykite vidinių ir išorinių elementų dangtelio ar prieigos 
neatjungę pagrindinio maitinimo šaltinio.

• Gaisro atveju išjunkite pagrindinį jungiklį, tuojau pat užgesinkite 
ugnį ir susisiekite su savo paslaugų rangovu.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Nevartokite	jokių	purškiklių,	pvz.,	insekticidų,	lakų,	plaukų	purškiklių	

ar	kitų	degių	dujų,	esančių	per	maždaug	metrą	nuo	sistemos.
•	 Jei	 grandinės	 pertraukiklis	 arba	 lydusis	 saugiklis	 dažnai	 įsijungia,	

sustabdykite	sistemą	ir	kreipkitės	į	savo	paslaugų	rangovą.
•	 Neatlikite	priežiūros	ar	patikros	darbų	patys.	Šiuos	darbus	turi	atlikti	

kvalifikuotas	techninės	priežiūros	asmuo.
•	 Nekiškite	 jokių	 keistų	 medžiagų	 (lazdelių	 ir	 t.t.)	 į	 oro	 įleidimo	 ir	

išleidimo	angas.	Šie	elementai	turi	greitai	besisukančius	ventiliatorius	
ir	tampa	pavojingais	prisilietus	bet	kokiam	objektui.

•	 Aušinimo	 medžiagos	 nutekėjimas	 dėl	 oro	 nepakankamumo	 gali	
sukelti	kvėpavimo	sutrikimus.

•	 Šį	prietaisą	turi	naudoti	tik	suaugę	ir	veiksnūs	žmonės,	gavę	techninę	
informaciją	ar	instrukcijas,	kaip	tinkamai	ir	saugiai	tvarkyti	prietaisą.

•	 Vaikus	reikia	prižiūrėti,	kad	nežaistų	su	prietaisu.

? PA S TA B A

Rekomenduojama	vėdinti	patalpas	kas	3	ar	4	valandas.

3 SVARBI PASTABA

• Papildoma informacija apie įsigytus produktus pateikiama 
kompaktiniame diske, kurį galima rasti kartu su vidiniu 
elementu. Jei trūksta kompaktinio disko arba jo negalima 
perskaityti, kreipkitės į savo Hitachi atstovą arba platintoją.

• ATIDŽIAI PERSKAITYKITE VADOVĄ IR RINKMENAS 
KOMPAKTINIAME DISKE PRIEŠ PRADĖDAMI DARBUS, 
SUSIJUSIUS SU SISTEMOS MONTAVIMU. Šiuose doku-
mentuose aprašytų montavimo, naudojimo ir eksploatavimo 
instrukcijų nesilaikymas gali sukelti triktį, įskaitant galimus 
rimtus sutrikimus ar netgi visišką sistemos sugadinimą.

• Pagal išorinio ir vidinio elementų vadovus patikrinkite, ar 
pateikta visa informacija, reikalinga tinkamam sistemos 
sumontavimui. Jei taip nėra, kreipkitės į platintoją.

• Hitachi vykdo tęstinę gaminių dizaino ir veikimo tobulinimo 
politiką. Todėl pasiliekama teisė keisti specifikacijas be 
įspėjimo.

• Hitachi negali numatyti visų galimų aplinkybių, kurios gali 
sukelti potencialų pavojų.

• Šis išorinis elementas neskirtas pramoniniams procesams 
ir jo, kaip šilumos siurblio naudojimas yra apribotas YUTAKI 
serijos taikymo sritimi. Jei norite naudoti jį kitais tikslais, 
kreipkitės į savo Hitachi atstovą arba paslaugų tiekėją.

• Jokia šio vadovo dalis negali būti platinama be raštiško 
sutikimo.

• Jei turite klausimų, kreipkitės į savo Hitachi paslaugų teikėją.
• Šis vadovas turėtų būti pastovia šilumos siurblio sistemos 

dalimi. Šiame vadove pateikiamas bendras, šio, jūsų 
naudojamo šilumos siurblio ir kitų modelių aprašymas bei 
informacija.

• Patikrinkite ir įsitikinkite, kad kiekvienos šio vadovo dalies 
paaiškinimai atitinka jūsų šilumos siurblio modelį. 

• Žiūrėkite modelių kodavimą, kad patikrintumėte pagrindines 
jūsų sistemos ypatybes.

• Signaliniai žodžiai (PASTABA, PAVOJUS ir ĮSPĖJIMAS) 
naudojami pavojingumo rimtumui nustatyti. Žemiau 
pateikiami pavojingumo lygio nustatymo apibrėžimai su 
atitinkamais jų signalais.

• Šis išorinis elementas skirtas naudoti tik su „oras-vanduo“ 
sistemomis. Jo negalima naudoti su vidiniais „oras-oras“ 
sistemos elementais.

! PAV O J U S

Slėginis indas ir saugos įtaisas: Šiame šilumos siurblyje įmontuotas 
aukšto slėgio indas, kaip numatoma Slėgio įrangos direktyva (PED). 
Slėgio indas buvo suprojektuotas ir išbandytas prieš išsiuntimą 
kaip numato PED. Be to, siekiant išvengti neįprasto sistemos slėgio, 
aušinimo sistemoje naudojamas aukšto slėgio jungiklis, kurio lauko 
nereikia reguliuoti. Todėl šis šilumos siurblys yra apsaugotas nuo 
neįprasto slėgio. Tačiau jei aušinimo ciklui, įskaitant aukšto slėgio 
indą (-us), bus taikomas neįprastai didelis slėgis, slėgio indas 
sprogs taip sukeldamas sunkų sužeidimą arba mirtį. Netaikykite 
sistemai slėgio, didesnio už toliau nurodytą slėgį, modifikuodami 
aukšto slėgio jungiklį.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
Šis	įrenginys	yra	skirtas	komerciniam	ir	lengvosios	pramonės	naudojimui.	
Jų	 įmontavimas	 naudojimui	 namuose	 gali	 sukelti	 elektromagnetinius	
trikdžius.

! PAV O J U S

Nenaudokite kitų priemonių nei rekomenduojamos 
gamintojo atšildymo procesui paspartinti ar valymui.

• Prietaisas turi būti laikomas patalpoje, kurioje nėra nuolat 
veikiančių degimo šaltinių (pvz., atviros liepsnos, veikiančio 
dujų prietaiso arba veikiančio elektrinio šildytuvo).

• Negalima gręžti ar deginti.
• Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad aušinimo medžiagos gali neturėti kvapo.

Paleidimas ir naudojimas: Patikrinkite, ar visi stabdiklių 
vožtuvai yra visiškai atidaryti, o įleidimo / išleidimo pusėse nėra 
kliūčių prieš paleidimą ir veikimo metu.

Priežiūra: Periodiškai patikrinkite slėgį aukšto slėgio pusėje. 
Jei slėgis yra didesnis už didžiausią leistiną slėgį, sustabdykite 
sistemą ir išvalykite šilumokaitį arba pašalinkite to priežastį.

SVARBI PASTABA
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Didžiausias leistinas slėgis ir aukšto slėgio saugiklio vertė:

Aušinimo 
medžiaga

Didžiausias leidžiamas 
slėgis (MPa)

Aukšto slėgio jungiklio 
saugiklio vertė (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? PA S TA B A

Indo	etiketė,	aprašoma	PED,	pritvirtinta	prie	aukšto	slėgio	 indo.	Slėgio	
indo	talpa	ir	indo	kategorija	nurodomos	ant	indo.

Aukšto slėgio jungiklio vieta

Kompresorius

? PA S TA B A

Aukšto	 slėgio	 jungiklis	 išorinio	 elemento	 elektros	 laidų	 instaliacijos	
schemoje	pažymėtas	kaip	HPS	ir	yra	prijungtas	prie	įrenginio	spausdintos	
schemos	PCB1.

Aukšto slėgio jungiklio struktūra
Kontaktinis punktas Aptiktas slėgis

Prijungtas prie elektros laido

! PAV O J U S

• Nekeiskite aukšto slėgio jungiklio vietoje nekeiskite aukšto slėgio 
išjungimo nustatytosios reikšmės vietoje. Jos pasikeitimas gali 
sukelti rimtą sužalojimą ar mirtį dėl sprogimo.

• Nebandykite pasukti aptarnavimo vožtuvo strypo po jo sustojimo.

4 TRANSPORTAVIMAS IR TVARKYMAS
Pakabindami elementą užtikrinkite elemento balansą, patikrinkite 
saugumą ir lygiai jį pakelkite.

Nepašalinkite jokių įpakavimo medžiagų.

Įpakuotą elementą kabinkite naudodamiesi dviem lynais.

Saugumo sumetimais užtikrinkite, kad išorinis elementas būtų 
tolygiai pakeltas ir nepasvirtų.

Modelis
Bendrasis svoris 

(kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 PRIEŠ PALEIDIMĄ

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Prieš	paleisdami	arba	po	ilgo	išjungimo,	prijunkite	elektros	tiekimą	prie	

sistemos	maždaug	12	valandų.	Nepaleiskite	sistemos	vos	prijungę	ją	
prie	maitinimo	šaltinio;	tai	gali	sukelti	kompresoriaus	gedimą,	kadangi	
kompresorius	nebūtų	tinkamai	sušilęs.

•	 Kai	 sistema	 išjungiama	 daugiau	 nei	 apytiksliai	 3	 mėnesiams,	
rekomenduojama	 paprašyti	 paslaugų	 rangovo	 atlikti	 sistemos	
patikrinimą.

•	 Nustatykite	pagrindinį	jungiklį	į	OFF	padėtį,	kai	sistemą	ruošiatės	su-
stabdyti	ilgesniam	laiko	tarpui:	Jei	pagrindinis	jungiklis	nenustatomas	
į	OFF	padėtį,	naudojama	elektros	energija,	nes	kompresoriui	sustojus	
alyvos	šildytuvas	visada	naudoja	elektrą.

•	 Įsitikinkite,	kad	išorinio	elemento	nedengia	sniegas	ar	ledas.	Jei	taip	
nutiko,	 pašalinkite	 jį	 naudodami	 karštą	 vandenį	 (maždaug	 50	 ºC).	
Jei	 vandens	 temperatūra	 aukštesnė	 nei	 50ºC,	 jis	 gali	 sugadinti	
plastmasines	dalis.

5.1 GAMYKLINIAI ELEMENTO KOMPONENTAI

Priedas Paveikslėlis Kiekis Paskirtis

Tarpiklis 4
Du tarpikliai kiekvienai 

šildymo jungčiai 
(įleidimo / išleidimo) 

Kompaktinis 
diskas

1 Detalus Montavimo ir 
naudojimo vadovas

Instrukcijų 
vadovas 1 Pagrindinės instrukcijos šio 

įrenginio montavimui

Instrukcijų 
vadovas 1

Papildomas R32 aušinimo 
skysčio oro kondicionieriui 

ir šilumos siurbliui 
saugos vadovas pagal 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Atitikties 
deklaracija - 1 -

? PA S TA B A

•	 Ankstesni	priedai	pateikiami	elemento	viduje.
•	 Jei	 kurie	nors	 iš	 šių	priedų	nėra	supakuoti	 kartu	su	elementu	arba	

pastebėjote,	kad	elementas	sugadintas,	kreipkitės	į	savo	platintoją.

TRANSPORTAVIMAS IR TVARKYMAS
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6 BENDRIEJI MATMENYS

6.1 PRIEŽIŪROS ERDVĖ

Elementai milimetrais

Vaizdas iš viršausVaizdas iš viršaus

Priekinis vaizdas

Oro įleidimas

Oro išleidimas

BENDRIEJI MATMENYS
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6.2 DALIŲ PAVADINIMAI IR MATMENŲ DUOMENYS

Priekinis vaizdas

Vaizdas iš viršaus

Vaizdas iš 
apačios

Šoninis vaizdas

Elementai milimetraisXEKS1931

Nr. Dalies pavadinimas Nr. Dalies pavadinimas
1 Kompresorius 15 Dujų linijos dvipusio stabdymo vožtuvas – Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Vandens pusės šilumokaitis 16 Dvipusis skysčio linijos stabdymo vožtuvas – 2 
HP: Ø6,35(1/4") – 3 AG: Ø9,52 (3/8 colio)

3 Oro pusės šilumokaitis 17 Apsauginio vožtuvas

4 Elektros dėžutė 18 Plėtimo indas 6 l

5 Ventiliatorius (x1) 19 DHW „avarinio“ veikimo jungiklis

6 Plėtimosi vožtuvas (x2) 20 Slėgio valdymo jungiklis (Psc)

7 Atbulinis vožtuvas 21 Aplinkos termistorius

8 Akumuliatorius 22 Skysčio temperatūros termistorius

9 Aukšto slėgio jungiklis (HPS) 23 Skysčio temperatūros termistorius

10 Vandens siurblys 24 Aušinimo skysčio vamzdžio termistorius

11 Vandens išleidimas – G 1” 25 Aušinimo dujų vamzdžio termistorius

12 Vandens įleidimas – G 1” 26 Kompresoriaus išleidimo termistorius

13 Vandens filtras 27 Vandens įleidimo termistorius

14 Oro išleidimo mechanizmas 28 Vandens išleidimo termistorius

BENDRIEJI MATMENYS
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7 ELEMENTO MONTAVIMAS

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Prieš	 išpakuodami	 pristatykite	 produktus	 kaip	 įmanoma	 arčiau	

montavimo	vietos.
•	 Neapkraukite	produktų	jokiomis	medžiagomis.

! PAV O J U S

• Elementas	turi	būti	sumontuotas	taip,	kad	aplink	jį	būtų	pakankamai	
laisvos	vietos	eksploatavimui	ir	priežiūrai,	kaip	parodyta	paveikslėliuo-
se	toliau.	Sumontuokite	elementą	vietoje,	kurioje	geras	vėdinimas.

• Nemontuokite	 elemento	 ten,	 kur	 atmosferoje	 yra	 daug	 alyvos,	 ji	
druskinga	ar	sieringa.	

• Montuokite	 elementą	 kiek	 įmanoma	 (mažiausiai	 3	 metrus)	 nuo	
elektromagnetinių	bangų	skleidimo	šaltinio	(pvz.,	medicinos	įrangos).

• Valymui	naudokite	nedegius	ir	netoksiškus	valymo	skysčius.	Degios	
medžiagos	naudojimas	gali	sukelti	sprogimą	ar	gaisrą.

• Dirbdami	užtikrinkite	pakankamą	ventiliaciją,	dirbant	uždaroje	patal-
poje	gali	atsirasti	deguonies	trūkumas.	Toksiškos	dujos	susidaro,	kai	
valymo	priemonė	pašildoma	iki	aukštos	temperatūros,	pvz.,	ji	veikia-
ma	ugnies.

• Montuokite	 elementą	 toje	 vietoje,	 kur	 jo	 skleidžiamas	 triukšmas	
netrikdytų	kaimynų.

• Surinkite	valymo	skysčio	likučius	po	valymo.
• Pritvirtindami	 dangtelį	 stenkitės	 neprispausti	 kabelių,	 kad	 išvengtu-

mėte	elektros	šoko	ar	gaisro.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Montuodami	 daugiau	 nei	 vieną	 elementą,	 palikite	 tarp	 elementų	

daugiau	nei	500	mm	atstumą	ir	venkite	kliūčių,	kurios	galėtų	trukdyti	
oro	įsiurbimui.

•	 Montuokite	elementą	pavėsyje,	kur	jo	nepasiektų	tiesioginiai	saulės	
spinduliai	 arba	 tiesioginė	 spinduliuotė	 iš	 aukštos	 temperatūros	
šilumos	šaltinio.

•	 Nemontuokite	 elemento	 ten,	 kur	 sezoninis	 vėjas	 tiesiogiai	 pūstų	 į	
išorinį	ventiliatorių.

•	 Patikrinkite,	ar	pamatas	yra	plokščias,	lygus	ir	pakankamai	stiprus.
•	 Šis	 elementas	 turi	 aliuminio	 briaunas	 su	 aštriais	 kraštais.	 Būkite	

atsargūs	su	briaunomis,	kad	išvengtumėte	sužalojimų.	Sumontuokite	
elementą	apribotoje	vietoje,	kurioje	jis	nebūtų	visiems	pasiekiamas

7.1 MONTAVIMO ERDVĖ
(Elementai: mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Jei priekinė ir viena šoninė pusė yra atvira (pavienis elementas) b) Esant aplinkinei sienai (pavienis elementas)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Esant kliūtims viršuje (pavienis elementas)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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d) Esant kliūtims viršuje (einantys paeiliui elementai) e) Jei priekinė ir viena šoninė pusė yra atvira (einantys paeiliui elementai)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Esant aplinkinei sienai (einantys paeiliui elementai)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Horizontaliai (sudėtiniai elementai) h) Vertikaliai (sudėtiniai elementai)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Nekraukite daugiau nei dviejų elementų į aukštį. - Užsandarinkite plyšį (*), kad išvengtumėte recirkuliacinio oro srauto išleidimo.

ELEMENTO MONTAVIMAS

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021345

LT



7.2 VIETA MONTAVIMUI

  � Cementinis pagrindas

• Pagrindas turi būti ant lygaus paviršiaus ir rekomenduojama, 
kad būtų 100–300 mm virš žemės lygio.

• Naudokite M10 inkaro varžtus elementui pritvirtinti 
prie pagrindo. (Pagrindo varžtai, veržlės ir poveržlės 
nepridedami, jais turi pasirūpinti montuotojas.)

• Šalto oro zonose išleidžiamas vanduo gali būti užšalęs. 
Todėl montuodami elementą ant stogo ar verandos, venkite 
drenažo viešoje erdvėje, nes jis gali tapti slidus.

D
au

gi
au

si
ai

 1
7m

m

Betonas Užpildytas skiediniu

Inkariniai 
varžtai

Speciali 
poveržlė 

(M12)

Veržlė

Išorinio elemento 
pagrindas

• Elementas yra mažos vibracijos modelis, tačiau 
apsvarstykite galimybę naudoti tam tikrą grindų sutvirtinimą 
ar nuo vibracijos apsaugantį kilimėlį / kaučiuką, kai vibracija 
galėtų atsirasti dėl pridedamo paviršiaus silpnumo.

• Pagrindas turi būti suvienodintas su grindų plokšte. Jei ne, 
apskaičiuokite YUTAKI M elemento pagrindo atsparumą 
vibracijai, kad būtų užtikrintas stiprumas kritimo atveju ar 
perkeliant elementą.

• Drenažo vanduo ir lietaus vanduo išleidžiami iš elemento 
apačios, kai jis veikia ir kai yra sustabdytas.

• Pasirinkite vietą, kurioje yra geras drenažas, arba padėkite 
vandens drenažą, kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje. 

• Pasirūpinkite, kad pagrindas būtų plokščias ir atsparus 
vandeniui, nes, pavyzdžiui, lyjant, gali susikaupti vanduo. 

• Tai žemo profilio seklaus gylio produktas. Jį taip pat galima 
pritvirtinti prie sienos, kaip parodyta žemiau, kai tvirtinimas 
tik su pagrindo varžtu atrodo nepakankamai stabilus, 
priklausomai nuo montavimo sąlygų. (Metalinės detalės turi 
būti montavimo lauko).

  � Pritvirtinkite elementą prie sienos

Vibracijai atsparus kaučiukas 
(montavimo lauko)

Abi puses galima tvirtinti prie sienos. 
(Metalinės detalės yra montavimo lauko)

1 Pritvirtinkite elementą prie sienos, kaip parodyta 
paveikslėlyje. (Montavimo lauko atrama)

2 Pagrindas turi būti pakankamai stiprus, kad būtų išvengta 
deformacijos ir vibracijos.

3 Tarp atramos ir sienos įdėkite guminę medžiagą, kad būtų 
išvengta vibracijos pastatui.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
Montuodami	atkreipkite	dėmesį	į	šiuos	dalykus:
•	 Montavimas	 turi	 užtikrinti,	 kad	 elementas	 nepasvirs,	 nevibruos,	

nekels	 triukšmo	 ar	 nenukris	 kilus	 vėjui	 arba	 žemės	 drebėjimo	metu.	
Apskaičiuokite	 atsparumą	 žemės	 drebėjimui,	 kad	 įsitikintumėte,	 jog	
montavimas	yra	pakankamai	tvirtas	ir	nenukris.	Pritvirtinkite	elementą	
laidais	(tiekiama	atskirai),	kai	montuojate	vietoje,	kurioje	nėra	sienų	ar	
pasaugos	nuo	vėjo,	ir	elementą	gali	veikti	vėjo	gūsiai.

•	 Jei	reikia,	uždėkite	vibracijai	atsparios	medžiagos.

  �  Montavimo vieta, kurioje elementas bus 
veikiamas stipraus vėjo

Laikykitės žemiau pateiktų instrukcijų, jei norite montuoti ant 
stogo ar vietoje be aplinkinių pastatų, kur yra tikimybė, kad 
stiprus vėjas pūs į produktą.

Pasirinkite vietą, kurioje produkto išleidimo arba įleidimo pusė 
nebus veikiama stipraus vėjo.

Kai išleidimo angą veikia stiprus vėjas: 
Tiesioginis stiprus vėjas gali trikdyti oro srautą ir turėti neigiamos 
įtakos veikimui.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
Pernelyg	didelis	vėjas,	nukreiptas	į	išorinio	elemento	oro	išleidimo	angą,	
gali	sukelti	atvirkštinę	rotaciją	ir	sugadinti	ventiliatorių	bei	variklį.
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Jei į oro išleidimo angą pūstų stiprus vėjas, galite to išvengti 
naudodami apsaugą nuo vėjo (pasirinktinai).

Apsauga nuo vėjo

Apsaugą nuo vėjo modelis

Modelis Reikalingas prietaisų kiekis
WSP-264 1

8  AUŠINIMO MEDŽIAGOS IR VANDENS 
VAMZDŽIAI

8.1 BENDROSIOS PASTABOS PRIEŠ 
ATLIEKANT VAMZDŽIŲ DARBUS

• Paruoškite vietinio tiekimo vario vamzdžius.
• Parinkite tinkamo dydžio, storio ir tinkamos medžiagos 

vamzdžius, galinčius atlaikyti pakankamą slėgį.
• Pasirinkite švarius vario vamzdžius. Įsitikinkite, kad 

vamzdžių viduje nėra dulkių ar drėgmės. Prieš prijungdami 
prapūskite vamzdžių vidų bedeguoniu azotu, kad 
pašalintumėte dulkes ar svetimkūnius.

? PA S TA B A

Sistema	 be	 drėgmės	 ar	 aliejaus	 užterštumo	 užtikrins	 maksimalų	
veikimo	ir	gyvavimo	ciklą,	lyginant	su	blogai	paruošta	sistema.	Ypatingai	
pasirūpinkite,	kad	visi	variniai	vamzdžiai	būtų	švarūs	ir	sausi	viduje.

• Tinkamai uždenkite vamzdžio galą, kai jį reikia pervesti per 
skylę sienoje.

• Nedėkite vamzdžių tiesiai ant žemės be gaubto ar vinilo 
juostelės ant galų.

• Jei vamzdynų montavimas nebaigiamas iki kitos dienos 
ar ilgesnį laiką, vamzdžių galus užlituokite ir užpildykite 
bedeguoniu azotu naudodami „Schrader“ tipo vožtuvą, kad 
būtų išvengta drėgmės ir dalelių užteršimo. 

• Patartina užsandarinti vandens vamzdžius, jungtis ir sujungi-
mus, kad būtų išvengta šilumos praradimo ir rasos konden-
sacijos ant vamzdžių paviršiaus arba atsitiktinio sužalojamo 
dėl pernelyg didelio karščio ant vamzdžių paviršiaus.

• Nenaudokite izoliacinės medžiagos, kurioje yra NH
3
, nes 

tai gali pakenkti vario vamzdžių medžiagai ir ateityje sukelti 
nutekėjimus.

• Siekiant išvengti vibracijos perdavimo, rekomenduojama 
naudoti lanksčias jungtis vandens vamzdžių įleidimui ir 
išleidimui.

• Vandens grandinė turi būti atlikta ir patikrinta licencijuoto 
techniko, ir turi atitikti visus reikiamus Europos ir 
nacionalines normatyvas.

• Gerai patikrinkite vandens vamzdį atlikę vamzdžių darbus, 
kad šildymo grandinėje nebūtų vandens nuotėkio.

8.2 AUŠINIMO GRANDINĖ
8.2.1 Aušinimo medžiagos užpildymas

Išorinis elementas gamykliškai užpildytas R32 aušinimo 
medžiaga.

8.2.2  Atsargumo priemonės aušinimo 
medžiagos nuotėkio atveju

Montuotojai ir už specifikacijų sudarymą atsakingi asmenys 
privalo laikytis vietinių saugos kodeksų ir reglamentų, jei 
atsiranda aušinimo medžiagos nuotėkis.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Neužpildykite	 aušinimo	 vamzdžio	 DEGUONIES,	 ACETILENO	 ar	

kitomis	degiomis	dujomis,	nes	gali	kilti	sprogimas.	Atliekant	pratekėjimo	
ar	hermetiškumo	patikrinimus	užpildymui	 rekomenduojama	naudoti	
bedeguonį	azotą.	Šio	tipo	dujos	yra	labai	pavojingos.

•	 Visiškai	 užsandarinkite	 jungtis	 ir	 sklendės	 veržles	 ties	 vamzdžių	
sujungimais.

•	 Visiškai	izoliuokite	skysčio	vamzdyną,	kad	išvengtumėte	eksploataci-
nių	savybių	sumažėjimo.	To	nepadarius,	vamzdžių	paviršiuje	pradės	
kauptis	rasa.

•	 Tinkamai	užpildykite	aušinimo	medžiagą.	Per	didelis	užpildymas	ar	
nepakankamas	užpildymas	gali	sukelti	kompresoriaus	gedimą.

•	 Išsamiai	 patikrinkite	 aušinimo	medžiagos	 nuotėkį.	Atsiradęs	 didelis	
aušinimo	 medžiagos	 nuotėkis	 gali	 sukelti	 kvėpavimo	 sutrikimą,	 o	
patalpoje	kilus	gaisrui,	susidarytų	kenksmingos	dujos.	

•	 Jei	sklendės	veržlė	per	stipriai	priveržta,	ji	gali	sulūžti	praėjus	ilgam	
laiko	tarpui	ir	sukelti	aušinimo	medžiagos	pratekėjimą.

9 DRENAŽO VAMZDIS

9.1 VANDENS DRENAŽO IŠLEIDIMO 
JUNGTIS (PRIEDAS)

Kai išorinio elemento pagrindas laikinai naudojamas kaip 
drenažo surinkimo rezervuaras ir drenažo vanduo nuteka į jį, ši 
drenažo prielaja naudojama drenažo vamzdžiui prijungti.

Modelis DBS-12 L

Prijungimo procedūra

1 Įterpkite plastikinį gaubtelį į drenažo prielają iki išspaustų 
dalių.

2 Įterpkite prielają į elemento pagrindą iki išspaustos dalies.
3 Drenažo pielajos dydis – Ø15 mm (išorinis diametras)
4 Drenažo vamzdis turi būti montavimo lauko.
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? PA S TA B A

•	 Nenaudokite	 šios	 drenažo	 prielajos	 rinkinio	 šaltoje	 zonoje,	 nes	
drenažo	vanduo	gali	užšalti.

•	 Ši	 drenažo	 prielaja	 nėra	 pakankama	 visam	 drenažo	 vandeniui	
surinkti.	 Jei	 reikia	 surinkti	 visą	 išleidimo	 vandenį,	 įrenkite	 drenažo	
padėklą,	kuris	būtų	didesnis	nei	elemento	pagrindas,	ir	sumontuokite	
jį	po	elementu	su	drenažu.

Drenažo vamzdis

Plastikinis 
dangtelis

100mm

Plastikinis 
dangtelis

Drenažo skylė

≥ O.D. (išorinis diametras) ∅ 15mm

Plastikinis dangtelis

Drenažo 
skylė

Spausti Spausti

9.2 ŠILDYMAS IR DHW

! PAV O J U S

Neprijunkite energijos tiekimo prie elemento prieš tai nepripildę 
šildymo grandinės (ir DHW kanalų, jei reikia) vandeniu ir nepatikrinę 
vandens slėgio bei bendro bet kokio vandens nutekėjimo trūkumo.

9.2.1  Papildomi hidrauliniai elementai, reikalingi 
šildymui

Rūšis Nr. Dalies pavadinimas

Vamzdžių jungtys
1 Vandens įleidimas (šildymas)
2 Vandens išleidimas (šildymas)

Tiekiami atskirai 3 Uždarymo vožtuvas (montavimo lauko)

Priedai 4
Vandens stabdymo vožtuvas 
(ATW-WCV-01 priedas)

Tiekiami atskirai 5 Uždarymo vožtuvą

Norint tinkamai atlikti šildymo vandens grandinę, būtini šie 
hidrauliniai elementai:
• Du uždarymo vožtuvai (montavimo lauko priedas) (3) turi 

būti sumontuoti elemente. Vienas vandens įleidimo jungtyje 
(1) ir kitas vandens išleidimo jungtyje (2), kad būtų lengviau 
atlikti priežiūros darbus.

• Vandens stabdymo vožtuvas (ATW-WCV-01 priedas) 
(5) su 1 išjungimo vožtuvu (montavimo lauko) (4) turi būti 
prijungtas prie vandens tiekimo taško, kai užpildomas 
elementas. Stabdymo vožtuvas veikia kaip saugos prietaisas, 
apsaugantis įrenginį nuo galinio slėgio, galinės srovės ir 
galinio sifono į netinkamo gerti vandens tiekimo tinklą.

9.2.2  Papildomi hidrauliniai elementai, reikalingi 
DHW

Rūšis Nr. Dalies pavadinimas

Vamzdžių jungtys

1 Vandens įleidimas (šildymas)
2 Vandens išleidimas (šildymas)
3 Šildymo induktoriaus įvestis
4 Šildymo induktoriaus išvestis
5 Vandens įleidimas (DHW)
6 Vandens išleidimas (DHW)

Tiekiami atskirai 7 Uždarymo vožtuvas (montavimo lauko)

Priedai
8 Buitinė karšto vandens talpa 

(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E priedas)

9
3 krypčių vožtuvas 
(ATW-3WV-01 priedas)

Tiekiami atskirai
10 T-atšaka
11 Šildymo induktoriaus vamzdžiai

YUTAKI M nėra gamykliškai paruoštas DHW veikimui, bet gali būti 
naudojamas DHW gaminimui, jei sumontuojami šie elementai:
• Buitinė karšto vandens talpa (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E 

priedas) (8) turi būti sumontuojama kartu su elementu.
• Trijų krypčių vožtuvas (ATW-3WV-01 priedas) (9) turi 

būti prijungiamas prie vieno sumontuoto vandens išleidimo 
vamzdžio.

• T-atšaka (montavimo laukas) (10) turi būti prijungiamas 
prie vieno sumontuoto vandens įleidimo vamzdžio.

• Du vandens vamzdžiai (montavimo laukas) (11). Vienas 
vamzdis – tarp trijų krypčių vožtuvo ir DHW talpos šildymo 
induktoriaus įvesties (3), kitas – tarp T atšakos ir DHW 
talpos šildymo induktoriaus išvesties (4).
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Be to, DHW grandinei reikalingi šie elementai:

Rūšis Nr. Dalies pavadinimas

Vamzdžių jungtys
1 Vandens įleidimas (DHW)
2 Vandens išleidimas (DHW)

Tiekiami atskirai
3

Slėgio ir temperatūros viršslėgio 
vožtuvas 
3a Uždarymo vožtuvą
3b Vandens stabdymo vožtuvas
3c Viršslėgio vožtuvas

4 Uždarymo vožtuvą
5 Drenažą

• 1 uždarymo vožtuvas (montavimo laukas): vienas 
uždarymo vožtuvas (4) turi būti prijungtas prie DHW talpos 
(2) DHW išleidimo jungties, kad būtų paprasčiau atlikti 
priežiūros darbus.

• Apsauginis vandens vožtuvas (montavimo laukas): 
šis priedas (3) yra slėgio ir temperatūros (P&T) viršslėgio 
vožtuvas, kuris turi būti sumontuotas kiek galima arčiau 
DHW talpos (1) DHW įleidimo jungties. Jis turi užtikrinti 
teisingą šio vožtuvo išleidimo drenažą (5). Šis apsauginis 
vandens vožtuvas turi užtikrinti:
 - Slėgio apsaugą
 - Negrįžtamąją funkciją
 - Uždarymo vožtuvą
 - Užpildymą
 - Drenažą

? PA S TA B A

Išleidimo	 vamzdis	 visada	 turi	 būti	 atidarytas	 atmosferai,	 be	 šerkšno	 ir	
nuolydžiu	žemyn,	jei	atsirastų	vandens	nuotėkis.

9.2.3  Papildomi hidrauliniai pasirinktiniai 
elementai (DHW)

Recirkuliacijos grandinės, skirtos DWH grandinei, atveju:

Rūšis Nr. Dalies pavadinimas

Vamzdžių jungtys
1 Vandens įleidimas (DHW)
2 Vandens išleidimas (DHW)

Priedai 3
Vandens stabdymo vožtuvas 
(ATW-WCV-01 priedas)

Tiekiami atskirai
4 Vandens siurblys
5 Uždarymo vožtuvas

• 1 recirkuliacijos vandens siurblys (montavimo laukas): 
šis vandens siurblys (3) padės tinkamai recirkuliuoti karštą 
vandenį į DHW įleidimo jungtį.

• 1 vandens stabdymo vožtuvas (ATW-WCV-01 priedas): 
šis Hitachi priedas (3) prijungiamas už recirkuliacijos 
vandens siurblio (4), kad vanduo negrįžtų.

• 2 uždarymo vožtuvai (montavimo laukas) (5): vienas 
prieš recirkuliacijos vandens siurblį (4) ir vienas už vandens 
stabdymo vožtuvo priedo (3).

9.2.4  Reikalavimai ir rekomendacijos hidraulinei 
grandinei

• Maksimalus vamzdyno ilgis priklauso nuo maksimalaus 
slėgio, esančio vandens išleidimo vamzdyje. Patikrinkite 
siurblio linkis.

• Aukščiausioje elemento vietoje įrengtas rankinis oro išleidimo 
mechanizmas (gamyklinis). Jei ši vieta nėra aukščiausia 
vandens įrenginio dalis, oras gali užsilaikyti vandens 
vamzdžiuose ir dėl to gali kilti sistemos gedimas. Tokiu atveju 
reikia sumontuoti papildomus oro išleidimo mechanizmus 
(montavimo laukas), kad oras nepatektų į vandens grandinę.

• Grindų sistemos šildymui orą reikia išleisti išoriniu siurbliu ir 
atvira grandine, kad būtų išvengta oro kamščių.

• Kai elementas sustabdomas išjungimo laikotarpiais ir 
aplinkos temperatūra yra labai maža, vamzdžių viduje esantis 
vanduo ir cirkuliacinis siurblys gali užšalti, taip sugadindamas 
vamzdžius ir vandens siurblį. Tokiais atvejais montuotojas turi 
užtikrinti, kad vamzdžių viduje esanti vandens temperatūra 
nenukristų žemiau užšalimo taško. Tam, kad to būtų išvengta, 
elemente yra savaiminis apsauginis mechanizmo, kuris turėtų 
būti aktyvuotas (žr. naudojimo vadovo skyrių „Pasirinktinės	
funkcijos“).
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• Be to, tais atvejais, kai vandens drenažas yra sunkus, 
reikia naudoti glikolio (etileno arba propileno) nuo užšalimo 
apsaugantį mišinį (kiekis nuo 10 % iki 40 %). Elemento, 
veikiančio su glikoliu, veikimas gali sumažėti proporcingai 
naudojamam glikolio kiekiui, nes glikolio tankis yra didesnis 
už vandens tankį.

• Patikrinkite, ar šildymo grandinės vandens siurblys veikia 
siurblio veikimo diapazone ir ar vandens srovė viršija siurblio 
minimumą. Jei vandens srovė yra mažesnė nei 6 litrai/min., 
elemente rodomas įspėjamasis signalas.

• Rekomenduojamas papildomas specialus vandens filtras, 
kuris turi būti sumontuotas šildyme (lauko montavimas), kad 
būtų pašalintos galimai po litavimo likusios dalelės, kurių 
negalima pašalinti vidinio elemento vandens filtru.

• Pasirinkdami talpą, skirtą DHW veikimui, atsižvelkite į šiuos 
punktus:
 - Talpos saugojimo vieta turi atitikti kasdienį suvartojimą, 

kad būtų išvengta vandens užsistovėjimo.
 - Šviežias vanduo turi būti cirkuliuojamas DHW talpos 

vandens grandine bent vieną kartą per dieną pirmosiomis 
dienomis po montavimo. Be to, praplaukite sistemą 
šviežiu vandeniu, jei DHW nebus naudojamas ilgą laiką.

 - Stenkitės vengti pernelyg ilgų vandens vamzdžių tarp 
talpos ir DHW įrenginio, kad sumažintumėte galimą 
temperatūros praradimą.

 - Jei vidinis šalto vandens įleidimo slėgis yra didesnis 
nei įrenginio konstrukcinis slėgis (6 barai), turi būti 
sumontuotas slėgio reduktorius, kurio nominali vertė – 
7 barai.

• Jei reikia, uždėkite ant vamzdžių sandarinimo medžiagos, 
kad išvengtumėte šilumos nuostolių.

• Jei įmanoma, vandens vamzdžiams turi būti įrengti 
vandentakių vožtuvai, kad būtų sumažintas srauto 
pasipriešinimas ir išlaikytas pakankamas vandens srautas.

• Užtikrinkite, kad įrenginys atitiktų galiojančius teisės 
aktus, susijusius su vamzdynų jungtimis ir medžiagomis, 
higieninėmis priemonėmis, bandymais ir galimu tam tikrų 
komponentų naudojimu, pvz., termostatinių maišymo 
vožtuvų, diferencinio slėgio pralaidos vožtuvo ir pan.

• Maksimalus vandens slėgis yra 3 barai (nominalus 
apsauginio vožtuvo atidarymo slėgis). Pasirūpinkite tinkamu 
slėgio redukcijos prietaisu vandens grandinėje,  
kad didžiausias slėgis nebūtų viršytas.

• Patikrinkite, ar apsauginio vožtuvas ir oro išleidimo 
mechanizmas tinkamai prijungti ar nukreipti, kad vanduo 
nepatektų ant elemento komponentų.

• Įsitikinkite, kad visi montavimo lauko komponentai, sumontuoti 
vamzdynų grandinėje, gali atlaikyti vandens slėgį ir vandens 
temperatūros diapazoną, kuriame elementas gali veikti.

• YUTAKI elementai sukurti išskirtiniam naudojimui uždaroje 
vandens grandinėje.

• Plėtimo indo talpos vidinis oro slėgis bus pritaikytas galutinio 
įrenginio vandens kiekiui (gamyklinis, su 0,1 MPa vidiniu oro 
slėgiu).

• Nenaudokite jokio tipo glikolio vandens grandinei.
• Visuose žemesniuose įrenginio taškuose turi būti įrengti 

drenažo čiaupai, kad būtų galima visiškai išvalyti grandinę 
priežiūros metu.

9.2.5 Vandens užpildymas

1 Patikrinkite ar vandens stabdymo vožtuvas (ATW-WCV-01 
priedas) uždarymo vožtuvu (montavimo lauko) yra prijungtas 
prie vandens užpildymo taško (vandens įleidimo jungtis) 
šildymo hidraulinės grandinės užpildymui (žr. „9.2	Šildymas	
ir	DHW“). 

2 Įsitikinkite, kad visi vožtuvai yra atidaryti (vandens įleidimo 
/ išleidimo uždarymo vožtuvai ir likusieji šildymo įrangos 
komponentų vožtuvai). 

3 Įsitikinkite, kad elemento oro išleidimo mechanizmai ir 
įrenginys veikia teisingai.

4 Prijunkite drenažo vamzdį prie apsauginio vožtuvo ir 
įsitikinkite, kad jis teisingai prijungtas prie bendros drenažo 
sistemos. Vandens užpildymo procedūros metu apsauginis 
vožtuvas vėliau naudojamas kaip oro išleidimo įrenginys.

5 Užpildykite šildymo grandinę vandeniu, kol slėgis 
manometre pasieks maždaug 1,8 baro. 

? PA S TA B A

Nors	sistema	užpildoma	vandeniu,	rekomenduojama	rankiniu	būdu	valdyti	
apsauginį	vožtuvą,	kad	padėtumėte	oro	išleidimo	procedūros	metu.	

6 Vandens grandinės viduje pašalinkite kiek įmanoma daugiau 
oro per oro išleidimo mechanizmą ir kitas įrenginio oro 
išleidimo angas (ventiliatorių rites, radiatorius...). 

7 Pradėkite oro išleidimo procedūros patikrinimą. Galimi du 
režimai (rankinis arba automatinis), kurie padeda montuojant 
šildymą ir DHW:

a. Rankinis: Rankinis elemento paleidimas ir sustabdymas 
naudojant elemento valdiklį (paleidimo / sustabdymo 
mygtukas), taip pat naudojant PCB1 DSW4 smaigą Nr. 2 
(įjungta: priverstas išvesti į DHW ritę; išjungta: priverstas 
išvesti į patalpų šildymą).

b. Automatinis: Naudodami valdiklį pasirinkite oro išleidimo 
funkciją. Kai veikia automatinio oro išleidimo funkcija, 
siurblio greitis ir 3 krypčių vožtuvo padėtis (šildymas ar 
DHW) automatiškai pakeičiami:

Vandens 
siurblys

DHW  
3Wv

Sekundės

Sekundės
Pakartoti...

Pakartoti...

ON

OFF

8 Jei vandens grandinėje vis dar lieka nedidelis kiekis oro, jį 
reikėtų pašalinti iš elemento rankiniu išleidimo mechanizmu 
per pirmąsias veikimo valandas. Pašalinus įrenginyje esantį 
orą, labai tikėtina, kad vandens slėgis grandinėje sumažės. 
Todėl turi būti papildomai užpildoma vandens, kol vandens 
slėgis pasieks apytiksliai 1,8 baro. 

DRENAŽO VAMZDIS

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021350



? PA S TA B A

•	 Aukščiausioje	 elemento	 vietoje	 įrengtas	 rankinis	 oro	 išleidimo	
mechanizmas	 (gamyklinis).	 Bet	 kokiu	 atveju,	 jei	 yra	 aukštesnių	
vandens	 įrenginio	 taškų,	oras	gali	užsilaikyti	vandens	vamzdžiuose	
ir	 dėl	 to	 gali	 kilti	 sistemos	 gedimas.	 Tokiu	 atveju	 reikia	 sumontuoti	
papildomus	 oro	 išleidimo	 mechanizmus	 (montavimo	 laukas),	 kad	
oras	 nepatektų	 į	 vandens	 grandinę.	 Oro	 angos	 turi	 būti	 taškuose,	
kurie	yra	lengvai	prieinami	priežiūrai.	

•	 Manometro	 vandens	 slėgis	 gali	 skirtis	 priklausomai	 nuo	 vandens	
temperatūros	(aukštesnė	temperatūra	–	aukštesnis	slėgis).	Nepaisant	
to,	jis	turi	išlikti	virš	1	baro,	kad	oras	nepatektų	į	grandinę.

•	 Užpildykite	 grandinė	 vandeniu	 iš	 krano.	 Šildymo	 įrenginio	 vanduo	
turi	 atitikti	 EN	 direktyvos	 98/83	 EB	 reikalavimus.	 Nesanitarinis	
reguliuojamas	vanduo	nerekomenduojamas	(pvz.,	vanduo	iš	šulinių,	
upių,	ežerų	ir	kt.)	(Žr.	skyrių	„Vandens	kokybė“	kompaktiniame	diske).	

•	 Maksimalus	 vandens	 slėgis	 yra	 3	 barai	 (nominalus	 apsauginio	
vožtuvo	 atidarymo	 slėgis).	 Pasirūpinkite	 tinkamu	 slėgio	 redukcijos	
prietaisu	vandens	grandinėje,	kad	didžiausias	slėgis	nebūtų	viršytas.	

•	 Grindų	 sistemos	 šildymui	 orą	 reikia	 išleisti	 išoriniu	 siurbliu	 ir	 atvira	
grandine,	kad	būtų	išvengta	oro	kamščių	susidarymo.	

•	 Atidžiai	patikrinkite,	ar	nėra	nuotėkio	vandens	grandinėje,	jungtyse	ir	
grandinės	elementuose.

9.3 MINIMALAUS VANDENS TŪRIO 
APRAŠYMAS

Toliau pateikta informacija apie tai, kaip apskaičiuoti minimalų 
vandens tūrį sistemoje gaminio apsaugai ir temperatūros kritimui 
atšildymo metu.

1 Apsauginis vandens kiekis gaminiui

Įsitikinkite, kad vandens tūris yra toks pats ar didesnis nei 
nurodyta žemiau, kad sumažintumėte YUTAKI M elemento 
įjungimo / išjungimo dažnį be apkrovos arba esant labai 
mažai apkrovai. Kai vandens tūris yra mažesnis už nurodytą 
tūrį (minimalus vandens tūris), kompresoriaus veikimas 
dažnai sustoja esant mažai apkrovai, o tai gali sukelti 
trumpesnį eksploatavimo laiką arba gedimą.

? PA S TA B A

Gamyklinis	 numatytasis	 ON/OFF	 temperatūros	 skirtumas	 yra	 „4	 ºC“.	
Atkreipkite	 dėmesį,	 kad	 minimalus	 vandens	 tūris	 kiekvienam	 tikslui	
skiriasi	atsižvelgiant	į	šią	lentelę:

(Vienetai: litrai)

Modelis

ON/OFF temperatūros skirtumas RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3 ºC 36 36

2 ºC 50 50

1 ºC 80 80

2 Minimalus reikiamas vandens tūris atitirpinimo metu
• Apskaičiavimui naudojama ši formulė:

Kur: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= reikiamas vandens tūris (m3)

Minimalus vandens tūris, reikalingas įrenginiui, kad 
padengtų šilumos nuostolius, atsiradusius dėl tiekimo 
temperatūros sumažėjimo atitirpinimo metu.

ΔT	= leistinas vandens temperatūros kritimas (ºC)

Tiekimo vandens temperatūros kritimas, kurį klientas nori 
leisti įrenginyje.

QDEF = šilumos nuostoliai atitirpinimo metu (kW)

Šilumos nuostoliai, atsiradę sistemoje sumažinant tiekimo 
vandens temperatūrą, kurie gali turėti įtakos naudotojo 
šilumos komforto lygiui. Ši vertė yra šių dviejų elementų 
suma:

QI = įrenginio šilumos poreikis (kW)

Atitirpinant elementas nesuteikia šilumos, reikalingos 
įrenginio šilumos poreikiui patenkinti. Šią vertę galima gauti 
dviem būdais:

1.  Naudojant įrenginio energijos poreikio vertę, jei ji 
žinoma.

2.  Jei ši vertė nežinoma, ją galima apskaičiuoti naudojant 
elemento šildymo galingumą esant 0 ºC temperatūrai 
WB ir tiekimo vandens temperatūrą, pvz., 45 ºC.

QY = YUTAKI M elemento vėsinimo apkrova (kW)

Elementas ne tik nesuteikia šilumos, reikalingos 
įrenginiui atitirpinimo metu, bet ir skleidžia šaltį. Galima 
laikyti, kad ši vertė yra maždaug 85 % elemento šildymo 
pajėgumo standartinėmis sąlygomis (oro temperatūra: 
6 / 7 °C (WB/DB), o įleidžiamo / išleidžiamo vandens 
temperatūra: 40 / 45 °C)

? PA S TA B A

Maksimalus	atitirpinimo	laikas	yra	6	minutės	per	valandą.

Toliau pateiktoje lentelėje nurodomas minimalus vandens kiekis, 
reikalingas kiekvienam YUTAKI M elementui, jei leistinas 10 ºC 
temperatūros sumažėjimas.

(Elementas: litrai)

Modelis

Vandens temperatūros kritimas RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10 ºC 106 106

15 ºC 71 71

20 ºC 53 53

25 ºC 42 42

? PA S TA B A

•	 Lentelėje	 nurodytos	 vertės	 pagrįstos	 teorinėmis	 montavimo	
sąlygomis.	 Be	 to,	 YUTAKI	 M	 elementas	 leidžia	 keletą	 hidraulinių	
grandinių	konfigūracijų,	o	vertė	gali	skirtis	priklausomai	nuo	kiekvieno	
konkretaus	įrenginio.

•	 Todėl,	 priklausomai	 nuo	 realių	 montavimo	 sąlygų,	 klientas	 turi	
perskaičiuoti	šias	vertes.
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9.4 VANDENS VALDYMAS
Būtina analizuoti vandens kokybę, tikrinant pH, elektros laidumą, 
amoniako jonų kiekį, sieros kiekį ir kt. Rekomenduojama 
standartinė vandens kokybė:

Komponentas

Atvėsinto vandens sistema Tendencija (1)

Cirkuliuojamas 
vanduo (20 °C 

mažiau nei)

Tiekimo 
vanduo Korozija Akmenų 

nuosėdos

Standartinės 
kokybės pH (25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 

8,0

Elektros laidumas 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Mažiau nei 40 
Mažiau nei 400

Mažiau 
nei 30 
Mažiau 
nei 300

Chloro jonas 
(mg CI¯/I) Mažiau nei 50 Mažiau 

nei 50

Sieros rūgšties 
jonas (mg H2SO

4
¯/I) Mažiau nei 50 Mažiau 

nei 50

Rūgščių 
suvartojimo kiekis 
(pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Mažiau nei 50 Mažiau 
nei 50

Bendras kietumas 
(mg CaCO

3 
/I) Mažiau nei 70 Mažiau 

nei 70

Kalcio kietumas 
(mg CaCO

3
/I) Mažiau nei 50 Mažiau 

nei 50

Silicio L (mg SIO2/I) Mažiau nei 30 Mažiau 
nei 30

Standartinė kokybė 
Bendras geležies 
kiekis (mg Fe/I)

Mažiau nei 1,0 Mažiau 
nei 0,3

Iš viso vario 
(mg Cu/I) Mažiau nei 1,0 Mažiau 

nei 0,1

Sieros jonas  
(mg S2¯/I) Neturi būti aptinkama

Amonio jonas 
(mg NH

4
+/I) Mažiau nei 1,0 Mažiau 

nei 0,1

Likęs chloras  
(mg CI/I) Mažiau nei 0,3 Mažiau 

nei 0,3

Plūduriuojanti 
anglies rūgštis  
(mg CO2/I)

Mažiau nei 4,0 Mažiau 
nei 4,0

Stabilumo indeksas 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? PA S TA B A

•	 (1)	Lentelėje	esantis	ženklas	„ “	–	tai	veiksnys,	susijęs	su	korozijos	
ar	akmenų	nuosėdomis.

•	 (2)	„{}“	rodoma	vertė	yra	tik	orientacinė	pagal	buvusį	elementą.

9.5 VANDENS VAMZDŽIŲ PRIJUNGIMAS

  � Vamzdžių padėtis ir dydis

Elementas pateikiamas su dviem atvamzdžiais, kurie turi būti 
prijungti prie vandens įleidimo / išleidimo vamzdžių. Žr. kitą 
paveikslėlį, kuriame pateikiama išsami informacija apie vandens 
vamzdžių vietą, matmenis ir prijungimo dydžius.

Vandens įleidimas

Vandens 
išleidimas

Aprašymas Jungties dydis

Vandens įleidimas Rp1”

Vandens išleidimas Rp1”

9.6 VANDENS VAMZDŽIŲ SUVERŽIMAS
Suveržkite vandens vamzdžius tam tikruose taškuose ir 
neleiskite, kad vandens vamzdžiai tiesiogiai liestųsi su pastatu: 
sienomis, lubomis ir kt.

Jei tarp vamzdžių yra tiesioginis sąlytis, dėl vamzdžių vibracijos 
gali atsirasti neįprastas garsas. Ypatingą dėmesį reikia skirti 
trumpiems vamzdžiams.

Netvirtinkite vandens vamzdžių tiesiai metalinėmis detalėmis 
(vamzdžiai gali išsiplėsti ir susitraukti). 

Toliau pateikiami kai kurie suveržimo būdų pavyzdžiai.
Sunkių dalių 
suveržimui

Siena einantiems 
vamzdžiams

Greitam 
montavimui

10 ELEKTOS IR VALDYMO NUSTATYMAI

10.1 BENDRASIS PATIKRINIMAS

• Įsitikinkite, kad įvykdytos šios sąlygos, susijusios su 
maitinimo šaltinio montavimu:
 - Elektros instaliacijos galingumas yra pakankamai didelis, 

kad būtų galima palaikyti YUTAKI sistemos maitinimo 
poreikį (išorinis elementas + DHW talpa (jei naudojama)).

 - Maitinimo šaltinio įtampa yra ±10 % nominalios įtampos.
 - Maitinimo linijos pilnutinė varža yra pakankamai žema, 

kad būtų išvengta įtampos kritimo daugiau nei 15 % 
nominalios įtampos.
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• Pagal direktyvą 2014/30/ES, dėl elektromagnetinio 
suderinamumo, žemiau pateiktoje lentelėje nurodoma 
maksimali leidžiama sistemos pilnutinė varža Zmax. vartotojo 
tiekimo sąlyčio taške, pagal EN61000-3-11.

Modelis
Energijos 
tiekimas Veikimo režimas Z

max.
 

(Ω)  

RASM-2VRE
1 ~ 230 V 

50 Hz

- -

Su DHW talpos šildytuvu 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

Su DHW talpos šildytuvu 0,24

? PA S TA B A

Duomenys	 apie	 DHW	 talpos	 šildytuvą	 apskaičiuojami	 kartu	 su	
buitinės	karšto	vandens	talpos	priedu	DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E.

• Kiekvieno modelio harmonikos padėtis, pagal EN 61000-3-2 
ir EN 61000-3-12 yra tokia:

Būsena, atitinkanti 
EN 61000-3-2 ir EN 61000-3-12 Modeliai

Įranga atitinka EN 61000-3-2 
(profesionaliam naudojimui)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Patikrinkite, ar esamas įrenginys (pagrindiniai maitinimo 
jungikliai, grandinės pertraukikliai, laidai, jungtys ir laidų 
terminalai) jau atitinka nacionalinius ir vietinius reglamentus.

• DHW talpos šildytuvo naudojimas gamykliškai išjungtas. Jei 
pageidaujama įjungti DHW talpos šildytuvo veikimą įprasto 
elemento veikimo metu, nustatykite PCB1 DSW4 3 smaigą į 
ON padėtį ir naudokite atitinkamas apsaugos priemones. 

10.2 IŠORINIO ELEMENTO ELEKTROS 
LAIDŲ PRIJUNGIMAS

  �  Išorinio elemento elektros laidų sujungimas 
parodytas žemiau

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Maitinimo šaltinis 
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Kontrolinis kabelis 
(5 V)

10.2.1  Maitinimo šaltinio ir transmisijos laidų 
prijungimas

  � Saugos instrukcijos

? PA S TA B A

Patikrinkite	reikalavimus	ir	rekomendacijas	pateiktus	skyriuje	„10	Elektos	
ir	valdymo	nustatymai“.

! PAV O J U S

• Neprijunkite energijos tiekimo prie elemento prieš tai nepripildę 
šildymo grandinės (ir DHW kanalų, jei reikia) vandeniu ir 
nepatikrinę vandens slėgio bei bendro bet kokio vandens 
nutekėjimo trūkumo.

• Nejunkite ir nereguliuokite jokių laidų ar jungčių, jei pagrindinis 
maitinimo šaltinis nėra išjungtas.

• Jei naudojate daugiau nei vieną maitinimo šaltinį, prieš 
eksploatuodami elementą patikrinkite ir įsitikinkite, kad visi jie 
išjungti (OFF).

• Venkite montuoti laidus vietose, kur jie liestųsi su aušinimo me-
džiagos vamzdžiais, vandens vamzdžiais, plokščių briaunomis 
ir elektriniais komponentas, kad išvengtumėte žalos, galinčios 
sukelti elektros šoką arba trumpąjį jungimą.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Naudokite	elementui	 tam	paskirtą	maitinimo	grandinę.	Nenaudokite	

maitinimo	grandinės,	prijungtos	prie	 išorinio	elemento	ar	 kokio	 kito	
prietaiso.

•	 Įsitikinkite,	kad	visi	laidų	ir	apsaugos	prietaisai	yra	tinkamai	parinkti,	
prijungti,	identifikuoti	ir	pritvirtinti	prie	atitinkamų	elemento	terminalų,	
ypač	apsaugos	(įžeminimo)	ir	maitinimo	laidai,	atsižvelgiant	į	taikomus	
nacionalinius	 ir	vietinius	 reikalavimus.	Nustatyti	 tinkamą	 įžeminimą;	
neužbaigtas	įžeminimas	gali	sukelti	elektros	šoką.

•	 Apsaugokite	elementą	nuo	smulkių	gyvūnų	(pvz.,	graužikų),	galinčių	
pažeisti	drenažo	vamzdį	ir	bet	kokį	vidinį	laidą	ar	bet	kurią	kitą	elektros	
dalį,	taip	sukeliant	elektros	šoką	arba	trumpąjį	jungimą.

•	 Išlaikykite	atstumą	 tarp	visų	 laidų	 terminalų	 ir	užklijuokite	 izoliacinę	
juostelę	arba	uždėkite	įvorę,	kaip	parodyta	paveikslėlyje.

Juosta arba įvorė
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10.3 LAIDŲ DYDIS IR MINIMALŪS REIKALAVIMAI APSAUGOS PRIETAISAMS

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Įsitikinkite,	kad	pasirinkto	lauko	elektriniai	komponentai	(pagrindiniai	maitinimo	jungikliai,	grandinės	pertraukikliai,	laidai,	jungtys	ir	laidų	gnybtai)	

būtų	tinkamai	parinkti	pagal	šiame	skyriuje	pateiktus	elektros	parametrus	ir	kad	jie	atitinka	nacionalinius	ir	vietinius	kodeksus.	Jei	reikia,	susisiekite	
su	vietinėmis	institucijomis	dėl	standartų,	taisyklių,	reglamentų	ir	pan.	

•	 Naudokite	elementui	tam	paskirtą	maitinimo	grandinę.	Nenaudokite	maitinimo	grandinės,	prijungtos	prie	išorinio	elemento	ar	kokio	kito	prietaiso.

Naudokite laidus, nelengvesnius nei polichloropreno ekranuoti lankstūs laidai (kodo žymėjimas 60245 IEC 57).

Modelis
Energijos 
tiekimas Veikimo režimas

Maitinimo kabeliai Perdavimo kabeliai CB 
(A)

ELB
(polių/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1 ~ 230 V 50 Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Su DHW talpos šildytuvu 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Su DHW talpos šildytuvu 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? PA S TA B A

Duomenys	apie	DHW	talpos	šildytuvą	apskaičiuojami	kartu	su	buitinės	karšto	vandens	talpos	priedu	DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Būtinai	užtikrinkite,	kad	elementams	(išoriniam)	sumontuotas	įžeminimo	srovės	pertraukiklis.
•	 Jei	 įrenginyje	 jau	 yra	 sumontuotas	 įžeminimo	 srovės	 pertraukiklis,	 įsitikinkite,	 kad	 jo	 nominalioji	 srovė	 yra	 pakankamai	 didelė,	 kad	 palaikytų	

elementų	srovę	(išorinio	elemento).

? PA S TA B A

•	 Elektros	saugikliai	gali	būti	naudojami	vietoj	magnetinių	grandinės	pertraukiklių	(CB).	Tokiu	atveju	pasirinkite	saugiklius	su	panašiomis	nominalios	
galios	vertėmis	kaip	CB.

•	 Šioje	 instrukcijoje	minimas	 įžeminimo	srovės	pertraukiklis	 (ELB)	 taip	pat	dažnai	vadinamas	 liekamosios	srovės	 įtaisu	 (RCD)	arba	 liekamosios	
grandinės	pertraukikliu	(RCCB).

•	 Grandinės	pertraukikliai	(CB)	taip	pat	žinomi	kaip	termomagnetinės	grandinės	pertraukikliai	arba	tiesiog	magnetiniai	grandinės	pertraukikliai	(MCB).

10.4 PASIRINKTINIAI ELEMENTO LAIDAI (PRIEDAI)

  � Terminalų plokštės jungčių santrauka

Žymė Dalies pavadinimas Aprašymas
1 TERMINALŲ PLOKŠTĖ (TB1)

N
1 ~ 230 V 50 Hz

Pagrindinio maitinimo šaltinio jungtis
L1

L2
-

L3

2 TERMINALŲ PLOKŠTĖ (TB2)
1

H-LINK komutacija H-LINK transmisija turi būti atliekama tarp vidinio elemento ir bet kurio išorinio elemento  
1-2 terminalų, ATW-RTU ar kito centrinio įrenginio.2

3 H-LINK perdavimas nuotolinio 
valdymo jungikliui Terminalai YUTAKI elemento valdiklio prijungimui.

4

5 DHW talpos termistorius DHW jutiklis naudojamas buitinės karšto vandens talpos temperatūrai valdyti.

6 Bendras termistorius Bendras termistoriaus terminalas.

7 Termistorius vandens išleidimo 
temperatūros antrajam ciklui

Jutiklis naudojamas antrajai temperatūrai valdyti ir turėtų būti pastatytas už maišymo vožtuvo ir 
cirkuliacinio siurblio.

8 Termistorius vandens išleidimo 
temperatūrai už hidraulinio skyriklio Vandens jutiklis hidrauliniam skyrikliui, amortizatoriaus talpai ar katilui.

9 Bendras termistorius Bendras termistorių terminalas.
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Žymė Dalies pavadinimas Aprašymas

10 Termistorius baseinų vandens 
temperatūrai

Šis jutiklis naudojamas baseino temperatūrai valdyti ir turėtų būti įstatytas baseino šilumokaičio 
plokštės viduje.

11 Termistorius antrajai aplinkos 
temperatūrai Jutiklis naudojamas antrajai aplinkos temperatūrai valdyti, jis turi būti pastatomas lauke.

12 Žemė 3 krypčių vožtuvo ir vandens siurblio įžeminimo jungtis.

13 Bendra linija Terminalų linija, bendra 1 ir 2 įvestims.

14 1 įvestis (ON / OFF užklausa) (*)
Oro ir vandens šilumos siurblių sistema buvo sukurta taip, kad būtų galima prijungti nuotolinį 
termostatą ir efektyviai valdytų jūsų namų temperatūrą. Priklausomai nuo kambario temperatūros, 
termostatas įjungia ir išjungia orą į vandens šilumos siurblio sistemą. 

15 2 įvestis (ECO režimas) (*) Galimas signalas, leidžiantis sumažinti 1, 2 arba abi grandinės vandens nustatytąsias 
temperatūras.

16 Bendra linija Terminalų linija, bendra 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 įvestims.

17 3 įvestis (baseinas) (*) Tik montavimui baseinuose: Būtina prijungti išorinę įvestį prie oro ir vandens šilumos siurblio, kad 
signalas būtų teikiamas, kai baseino vandens siurblys įjungtas (ON).

18 4 įvestis (saulės energija) (*) Galima saulės energijos kombinacija su buitine karšto vandens talpa.

19 5 įvestis (išmanioji funkcija) (*)
Išorinio tarifo jungiklio prietaiso prijungimui, kuris išjungia šilumos siurblį  didžiausio elektros 
energijos poreikio metu. Priklausomai nuo nustatymo, šilumos siurblys arba DHWT bus 
užblokuotas, kai signalas bus atidarytas / uždarytas.

20 6 įvestis (DHW padidinimas) (*) Galima įvestis, skirta momentiniam buitinės karšto vandens talpos šildymui.

21 7 įvestis (galios skaitiklis)

Tikrojo energijos suvartojimo matavimas gali būti atliekamas prijungiant išorinį galios skaitiklį. 
Galios skaitiklio impulsų skaičius yra kintamasis, kuris turi būti nustatytas. Šiuo būdu kiekviena 
impulsinė įvestis pridedama prie atitinkamo veikimo režimo (šildymo, vėsinimo, DHW veikimo).  
Du galimi variantai:

- Vienas galios skaitiklis visam įrenginiui (VE + IE).

- Du atskiri galios skaitikliai (vienas VE ir vienas IE).

22
Aquastat sauga 1 grandinei (WP1) Terminalai, skirti Aquastat saugos priedui (ATW-AQT-01), skirtam valdyti 1 grandinės vandens 

temperatūrą, prijungti. 23

24(C) Maišymo vožtuvo uždarytas
Kai antrosios temperatūros valdymui reikalinga maišymo sistema, šios išvestys reikalingos 
maišymo vožtuvui valdyti.25(O) Maišymo vožtuvo atidarytas

26(N) N bendras

27(L) 2 vandens siurblys (WP2) Kai naudojama antroji temperatūra, antrinis siurblys yra antrinės šildymo grandinės cirkuliacinis 
siurblys.

28
Pagalbinė galia ATW-RTU ir centrinio įrenginio maitinimas

29

30(N)
DHW elektrinio šildytuvo išvestis Jei DHW talpoje yra elektrinis šildytuvas, oro ir vandens šilumos siurblys gali jį aktyvuoti, jei 

šilumos siurblys savaime nepasiekia reikiamos karšto vandens temperatūros.31(L)

32(C) Bendra linija Bendras terminalas DHW talpos 3 krypčių vožtuvui.

33(L) 3 krypčių vožtuvai DHW talpai Oro ir vandens šildymo siurblys gali būti naudojamas DHW šildyti. Ši išvestis bus įjungta 
aktyvavus DHW.

34(N) N bendras Neutralus terminalas, bendras DHW talpos trijų krypčių vožtuvui ir 1 bei 2 išvestims.

35(L) 1 išvestis (trijų krypčių vožtuvas 
baseinui) (*)

Oro ir vandens šildymo siurblys gali būti naudojamas baseinui šildyti. Ši išvestis bus įjungta (ON) 
aktyvavus baseiną.

36(L) 2 išvestis (3 vandens siurblys (WP3)) 
(*)

Kai naudojamas hidraulinis skyriklis arba buferinė talpa, reikalingas papildomas vandens siurblys 
(WP3).

37

3 išvestis (pagalbinis katilas arba 
elektrinis šildytuvas) (*)

Vandens šildytuvas gali būti naudojamas pakaitomis su šilumos siurbliu, kai šilumos siurblys 
savaime negali pasiekti reikiamos temperatūros.

Vandens elektrinis šildytuvas (kaip priedas) gali būti naudojamas papildomam šildymui, 
reikalingam šalčiausiomis metų dienomis.

38

39
4 išvestis (saulės energija) (*) Išvestis saulės energijos kombinacijai su buitine karšto vandens talpa.

40

? PA S TA B A

(*):	Lentelėje	aprašytos	įvestys	ir	išvestys	yra	gamyklinės	nustatytos	parinktys.	Naudojantis	elemento	valdikliu	galima	sukonfigūruoti	ir	naudoti	keletą	
kitų	įvesties	ir	išvesties	funkcijų.	Išsamesnės	informacijos	rasite	priežiūros	vadove.
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10.5 DIP JUNGIKLIŲ IR RSW JUNGIKLIŲ 
NUSTATYMAS

10.5.1 DIP jungiklių nustatymas PCB1

  � DIP jungiklių kiekis ir padėtis
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Nustatymas nereikalingas
Kai nustatytas kontakto numeris 1 yra 
įjungiamas, elektros srovės aptikimas 
išjungiamas. Baigus elektros instaliacijos darbus, 
kontakto numeris 1 turi būti išjungiamas (OFF).

  � DSW301: Tęstinio paleidimo režimas

Gamykliniai nustatymai

  � DSW2: Pasirinktinės funkcijos nustatymas

Gamykliniai nustatymai

  � DSW3: Galia
Gamykliniai nustatymai

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Nustatymas nereikalingas
DSW4 RSW1

Gamykliniai 
nustatymai

  �  DSW5: Galinio išvado varža (nustatymas 
nereikalingas)

Gamykliniai nustatymai

  � DSW6: Nustatymas nereikalingas (nekeiskite)

Gamykliniai nustatymai

  � DSW7: Nustatymas nereikalingas (nekeiskite)

Gamykliniai nustatymai

  �  DSW302: Vamzdžių ilgio nustatymas (reikalingas 
nustatymas)

Gamykliniai nustatymai

  � LED rodmuo
Pavadinimas Spalva Rodmuo

PCB1

LED1 Raudona Galia
LED2 Žalia Ryšys su inverteriu
LED3 Geltonas H-LINK transmisija
LED4 Geltonas Nenaudojama

LED351 Raudona Patikrinimui
LED353 Raudona Patikrinimui

PCB2

LD1 Raudona Patikrinimui
LD2 Raudona Patikrinimui
LD3 Raudona Patikrinimui
LD4 Raudona Patikrinimui

10.5.2  DIP jungiklių ir sukamųjų jungiklių padėtis
PCB3
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  �  DIP jungiklių ir sukamųjų jungiklių funkcija

? PA S TA B A

•	 Žymė	„■“	nurodo	DIP	jungiklių	padėtis.
•	 Jei	„■“	žymės	nėra,	tai	reiškia,	kad	smaigo	padėtis	nesikeičia.
•	 Paveikslėliuose	 nurodomi	 nustatymai	 prieš	 išsiuntimą	 arba	 po	

parinkimo.
•	 „Nenaudojama“	reiškia,	kad	smaigo	negalima	pakeisti.	Jo	pakeitimas	

gali	sukelti	netinkamą	veikimą.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
Prieš	 nustatydami	 DIP	 jungiklius	 pirmiausiai	 išjunkite	maitinimo	 šaltinį,	
tuomet	 nustatykite	 DIP	 jungiklių	 padėtis.	 Jei	 jungikliai	 nustatomi	
neišjungus	(OFF)	maitinimo	šaltinio,	nustatymų	turinys	neįsigalioja.

  � DSW1: Papildomas nustatymas 0

Gamyklinis nustatymas. Nustatymas nereikalingas.

Gamykliniai nustatymai

? PA S TA B A

Jei	montuojamas	„Vėsinimo	rinkinio“	priedas,	nustatykite	DSW1	4	smaigą	
į	ON	padėtį,	kad	būtų	įjungtas	vėsinimas.

  � DSW2: Elemento galios nustatymas
Nustatymas nereikalingas.

2,0 AG 3,0 AG

  � DSW3: Papildomas nustatymas 1

Gamykliniai nustatymai

  � DSW4: Papildomas nustatymas 2

Gamykliniai nustatymai
87

DHW atitirpinimas
87

Priverstinis šildytuvo išjungimas (OFF)
87

Elemento ir įrenginio vamzdžių apsauga 
nuo užšalimo

87

Standartinis / „ECO“ vandens siurblio 
veikimas

87

Elektrinio šildytuvo arba vandens šildytuvo 
avarinis režimas

87

DHW talpos šildytuvo veikimas
87

DHW trijų krypčių vožtuvo ir plėtimosi 
vožtuvo priverstinis įjungimas

87

YUTAKI M – nuotolinio valdymo dėžė
87

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Niekada	neįjunkite	visų	DSW4	DIP	jungiklio	smaigų.	Jei	taip	nutiktų,	

elemento	programinė	įranga	bus	pašalinta.
•	 Niekada	nejunkite	„Priverstinio	šildytuvo	išjungimo	(OFF)“	ir	„Elektrinio	

šildytuvo	arba	vandens	šildytuvo	avarinio	režimo“	tuo	pačiu	metu.

  � DSW5: Papildomas nustatymas 3

Tais atvejais, kai išorinis elementas sumontuojamas toje vietoje, 
kur jo paties lauko aplinkos temperatūros jutiklis negali tinkamai 
pamatuoti temperatūros sistemai, galima naudoti antrąjį lauko 
aplinkos temperatūros jutiklį kaip priedą. Nustatant DSW1 ir 2 
galima parinkti pageidaujamą jutiklį kiekvienai grandinei.

Gamykliniai nustatymai

Išorinio elemento jutiklis 1 ir 2 grandinėms

Išorinio elemento jutiklis 1 grandinei; 
Pagalbinis jutiklis 2 grandinei

Pagalbinis jutiklis 1 grandinei; Išorinio 
elemento jutiklis 2 grandinei

Pagalbinis jutiklis vietoj išorinio elemento 
jutiklio abiem grandinėms

Naudokite maksimalią temperatūros vertę 
tarp Two3 (vandens šildytuvas / šildytuvo 
termistorius) ir Two (vandens išleidimo 
termistorius) vandens valdymui

  � DSW6: Nenaudojama

Gamykliniai nustatymai

(Nekeisti)
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  � DSW7: Papildomas nustatymas 4

Gamykliniai nustatymai

Suderinamumas su ATW-RTU-04 (kai 
reikalingas veikimas su vėsinimu) 

  � DSW15 ir RSW2 / DSW16 ir RSW1: Nenaudojama

Gamykliniai nustatymai

(Nekeisti)

  � DSW18: Nenaudojama

Gamykliniai nustatymai

(Nekeisti)

  � SSW1: Nuotolinis/vietinis

Gamykliniai nustatymai

(Nuotolinis veikimas)

Nuotolinis

Vietinis

Vietinis veikimas
Nuotolinis

Vietinis

  � SSW2: Šildymas/vėsinimas

Gamykliniai nustatymai

(Veikimas su šildymu)

Šildymas 

Vėsinimas

Vietinio veikimo šildymas ir vėsinimas
Šildymas 

Vėsinimas

10.5.3 LED rodmuo

Pavadinimas Spalva Rodmuo

LED1 Žalia Maitinimo šaltinio rodmuo

LED2 Raudona Maitinimo šaltinio rodmuo

LED3 Raudona Šildymo siurblio veikimas  
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Geltonas Įspėjamasis signalas  
(blykčiojimas 1 sekundės intervalu)

LED5 Žalia Nenaudojama

LED6 Geltonas H-LINK transmisija

LED7 Geltonas H-LINK nuotolinio valdiklio jungiklio 
transmisija

11 PALEIDIMAS

11.1 PRIEŠ PALEIDIMĄ

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Prieš	 paleisdami	 po	 ilgo	 išjungimo,	 prijunkite	 elektros	 tiekimą	 prie	

sistemos	maždaug	12	valandų.	Nepaleiskite	sistemos	vos	prijungę	ją	
prie	maitinimo	šaltinio;	tai	gali	sukelti	kompresoriaus	gedimą,	kadangi	
kompresorius	nebūtų	tinkamai	sušilęs.

•	 Kai	sistema	 išjungiama	daugiau	nei	apytiksliai	3	mėnesiams,	 reko-
menduojama	paprašyti	paslaugų	rangovo	atlikti	sistemos	patikrinimą.

•	 Jei	sistema	išjungiama	ilgam	laikui,	išjunkite	(OFF)	pagrindinį	jungiklį;	
kadangi	alyvos	šildytuvas	visada	įjungiamas	net	ir	tada,	kai	kompre-
sorius	neveikia,	elektros	srovė	nebus	naudojama	 tik	 jei	pagrindinis	
jungiklis	bus	išjungtas.

11.2 PRELIMINARUS PATIKRINIMAS

Kai montavimas baigtas, paleiskite pagal šią procedūrą 
ir perduokite sistemą klientui. Atlikite elementų paleidimą 
metodiškai ir patikrinkite, ar elektros laidai ir vamzdžiai tinkamai 
sujungti.

YUTAKI M elementus turi sukonfigūruoti montuotojas, kad būtų 
užtikrintas nepriekaištingas nustatymas ir elemento veikimas.

11.2.1 Elemento patikrinimas

• Patikrinkite elemento išorinę išvaizdą, kad galėtumėte 
identifikuoti bet kokią žalą, atsiradusią dėl transportavimo ar 
montavimo. 

• Patikrinkite, ar visi dangteliai yra visiškai uždaryti. 
• Patikrinkite, ar laikomasi rekomenduojamos priežiūros vietos 

(žr. „6.1	Priežiūros	erdvė“). 
• Patikrinkite, ar elementas teisingai sumontuotas. 

11.2.2 Elektros patikrinimas

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
Nepaleiskite	sistemos,	kol	nebus	patikrinti	visi	patikrinimo	taškai:
•	 Patikrinkite,	 ar	 elektros	 varža	 yra	 didesnė	 nei	 1	MΩ	pamatuodami	

varžą	 tarp	 žemės	 ir	 elektrinių	 dalių	 terminalų.	 Jei	 ne,	 nepaleiskite	
sistemos	tol,	kol	nebus	aptiktas	ir	sutvarkytas	elektros	srovės	nute-
kėjimas.	Nenaudokite	įtampos	transmisijos	terminalams	ir	jutikliams.

•	 Patikrinkite,	ar	pagrindinio	maitinimo	šaltinio	 jungiklis	 įjungtas	 (ON)	
ilgiau	kaip	12	valandų,	kad	alyvos	šildytuvas	turėtų	pakankamai	laiko	
kompresoriui	sušildyti.

•	 Trifaziam	 elementui	 patikrinkite	 fazių	 sekos	 jungtį	 ant	 terminalų	
plokštės.

•	 Patikrinkite	maitinimo	šaltinio	įtampą	(±10	%	nominalios	įtampos).
•	 Patikrinkite,	ar	montavimo	lauko	elektriniai	komponentai	(pagrindiniai	

jungikliai,	 grandinės	 pertraukikliai,	 laidai,	 grandinės	 jungtys	 ir	 laidų	
gnybtai)	 tinkamai	 parinkti	 pagal	 šiame	 skyriuje	 pateiktus	 elektros	
parametrus	ir	ar	jie	atitinka	nacionalinius	ir	vietinius	standartus.

•	 Po	 pagrindinio	 jungiklio	 išjungimo	 (OFF)	 nelieskite	 jokių	 elektrinių	
komponentų	ilgiau	kaip	tris	minutes.

•	 Patikrinkite	ar	elemento	DIP	nustatymai	prijungti	kaip	parodyta	atitin-
kamame	skyriuje.

•	 Patikrinkite,	ar	elemento	elektros	laidai	prijungti	kaip	parodyta	skyriuje.
•	 Patikrinkite,	ar	išoriniai	laidai	tinkamai	pritvirtinti.	Taip	bus	išvengta	vi-

bracijos,	triukšmo	ir	laidų	nupjovimo	plokštėmis.
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11.2.3  Hidraulinės grandinės tikrinimas 
(šildymas ir DHW)

• Patikrinkite, ar grandinė buvo tinkamai praplauta, užpildyta 
vandeniu ir ar įrenginys buvo drenuotas: šildymo grandinės 
slėgis turi būti 1,8 baro.

• Patikrinkite, ar nėra nuotėkio vandens cikle. Ypatingą dėmesį 
reikia skirti vandens vamzdžių jungtims. 

• Patikrinkite, ar sistemos vidinis vandens tūris yra teisingas. 
• Patikrinkite, ar hidraulinės grandinės vožtuvai yra visiškai 

atidaryti. 
• Patikrinkite, ar papildomi vandens siurbliai (WP2 arba/ir WP3) 

yra teisingai prie terminalų plokštės.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Sistemos	veikimas	su	uždaru	vožtuvu	sugadins	elementą.	
•	 Patikrinkite,	 ar	 atidarytas	 oro	 išleidimo	 vožtuvas	 ir	 ar	 hidraulinė	

grandinė	 išvalyta	 oru.	 Montuotojas	 atsakingas	 už	 visišką	 įrenginio	
oro	išleidimą.

•	 Patikrinkite,	 ar	 šildymo	 grandinės	 vandens	 siurblys	 veikia	 siurblio	
veikimo	 diapazone	 ir	 ar	 vandens	 srovė	 viršija	 siurblio	 minimumą.	
Jei	 vandens	 srovė	 yra	 mažesnė	 nei	 12	 litrų	 per	 minutę	 (6	 litrai/
min.	 3,0	AG	 elementui)	 (su	 plūduro	 jungiklio	 nuokrypiu),	 elemente	
rodomas	įspėjamasis	signalas.	

•	 Atminkite,	kad	vandens	prijungimas	turi	atitikti	vietinius	reikalavimus.	
•	 Vandens	kokybė	turi	atitikti	ES	direktyvą	98/83	EB.	
•	 Elektros	šildytuvo	veikimas,	kai	jis	nėra	visiškai	pripildytas	vandens,	

sugadins	šildytuvą.

11.2.4  Aušinimo medžiagos grandinės 
patikrinimas

• Patikrinkite, ar dujų ir skysčio linijų uždarymo vožtuvai 
visiškai atidaryti.

• Patikrinkite elemento viduje ar nėra aušinimo medžiagos 
nuotėkio. Jei pastebite aušinimo medžiagos nuotėkį, 
susisiekite su savo platintoju.

• Nelieskite jokių dalių rankomis dujų išmetimo pusėje, nes 
kompresoriaus ertmė ir vamzdžiai išmetimo pusėje įkaista iki 
daugiau nei 90 ºC.

• NESPAUSKITE MAGNETINIO (-IŲ) JUNGIKLIO (-IŲ) 
MYGTUKO (-Ų), tai sukels rimtą avariją.

• Patikrinkite, ar nėra aušinimo medžiagos nuotėkio. 
Transportavimo metu kartais dėl vibracijos atlaisvina veržlės

11.2.5 Patikrinimas

Galiausiai patikrinkite šiuos punktus: 
• Vandens nuotėkį
• Aušinimo medžiagos nuotėkį
• Elektros jungtis

11.3 PALEIDIMO PROCEDŪRA
Ši procedūra galioja nepriklausomai nuo modulio parinkčių.
• Kai montavimas baigtas ir visi reikalingi parametrai (DIP 

PCB ir vartotojo valdiklio konfigūracija) atlikti, uždarykite 
elektros dėžutę ir padėkite korpusą kaip parodyta 
instrukcijoje.

• Sukonfigūruokite paleidimo vedlį vartotojo valdiklyje.

• Atlikite bandomąjį paleidimą, kaip parodyta „11.4	Testinis	
paleidimas	/	oro	išleidimas“ punkte.

• Atlikę testinį paleidimą paleiskite visą elementą arba 
pasirinktą grandinę paspausdami mygtuką „OK“.

  �  Pradinis paleidimas esant žemai lauko aplinkos 
temperatūrai

Paleidimo metu ir kai vandens temperatūra yra labai žema, 
svarbu, kad vanduo būtų šildomas palaipsniui. Papildoma 
pasirinktinė funkcija gali būti naudojama paleidimui žemos 
vandens temperatūros sąlygomis: Dangos džiovinimo funkcija:

 - Džiovinimo funkcija naudojama tik šildomų grindų 
džiovinimui. Procesas pagrįstas EN-1264 4 dalimi.

 - Kai naudotojas įjungia džiovinimo funkciją, nustatytas 
vandens taškas vykdo iš anksto nustatytą tvarkaraštį:

1 Nustatytas vandens taškas palaikomas pastovioje 25 ºC 
temperatūroje 3 dienas.

2 Nustatytas vandens taškas nustatomas maksimaliai šildymo 
tiekimo temperatūrai (bet visada iki ≤ 55 ºC) 4 dienoms.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
•	 Šildymas	esant	žemesnei	vandens	temperatūrai	(maždaug	nuo	10-

15	ºC)	ir	žemesnei	lauko	temperatūrai	(<10	ºC)	gali	pakenkti	šilumos	
siurbliui	jį	atitirpinant.

•	 Dėl	 to	 šildymas	 iki	 15	 °C,	 kai	 lauko	 temperatūra	 yra	 žemesnė	 nei	
10	°C,	atliekamas	elektriniu	šildytuvu.

? PA S TA B A

Šildytuvo	 priverstinio	 išjungimo	 atveju	 (pasirinktiniu	 DIP	 jungiklio	
nustatymu)	ši	sąlyga	nevykdoma	ir	šildymas	atliekamas	šilumos	siurbliu.	
Hitachi	neatsako	už	jo	veikimą.

! Į S P Ė J I M A S
Elementą	 rekomenduojama	 paleisti	 (pirmiau	 įjungus	 maitinimą)	
priverstinai	 išjungus	 šildytuvą	 ir	 kompresorių	 (žr.	 „10.5	 DIP	 jungiklių	 ir	
RSW	 jungiklių	 nustatymas“).	 Kad	 vanduo	 cirkuliuotų	 vandens	 siurbliu	
ir	 pašalintų	 galimą	 orą	 į	 šildytuvą	 (patikrinkite,	 ar	 šildytuvas	 visiškai	
užpildytas).

11.4 TESTINIS PALEIDIMAS / ORO 
IŠLEIDIMAS

Testinis paleidimas yra darbinis režimas, naudojamas 
paleidžiant įrenginį. Kai kurie nustatymai parenkami tam, 
kad montuotojas galėtų lengvai atlikti darbą. Oro išleidimo 
mechanizmas siurblį prijungia taip, kad įrenginyje būtų galima 
išvalyti oro kamščius.

Meniu su konkrečia paleidimo funkcija pasirodo paspaudus 
„meniu“ + „atgal“ mygtukus 3 sekundes montuotojo meniu 
(„OK“ + „atgal“ mygtukai).

OK
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Šiame meniu galimos šios parinktys:
• „Unit Test Run“ (testinis paleidimas)
• „Air Purge“ (oro išleidimas)
• „Screed Drying“ (dangos džiovinimo)

Pasirinkus „Test Run“ arba „Air Purge“ parinktį YUTAKI vartotojo 
valdiklis paprašo nurodyti testo trukmę.

Testo metu naudotojas taip pat gali pasirinkti testo režimą 
(vėsinimas arba šildymas).

Kai naudotojas patvirtina testinį paleidimą ar oro išleidimą, 
YUTAKI vartotojo valdiklis siunčia užsakymą elementui.

Atliekant šį testą rodomas šis ekranas:

• Kai testas prasideda, vartotojo valdiklis išeina iš montuotojo 
režimo.

• Jei testo metu paspaudžiamas „mėgstamiausių veiksmų“ 
mygtukas, ši funkcija bus vykdoma tol, kol vartotojas 
paspaus atšaukimo parinktį (tai neribojama laiku). 

• Vartotojas gali atšaukti testinį paleidimą, neatsižvelgiant į 
laiką, kuris liko iki testo pabaigos.

• Testinio paleidimo piktograma rodoma pranešimų zonoje, bet 
pranešimas apie šį testinį paleidimą paimamas iš H-LINK.

Baigus testinį paleidimą ekrane rodomas informacinis 
pranešimas, o paspaudus „Accept“ (priimti), vartotojas 
grąžinamas į pagrindinį ekraną.

? PA S TA B A

•	 Elemento	 paleidimo	 ir	 montavimo	metu	 labai	 svarbu	 naudoti	 „Oro	
išleidimo“	funkciją,	kad	pašalintumėte	visą	vandens	grandinėje	esantį	
orą.	 Kai	 veikia	 oro	 išleidimo	 funkcija,	 vandens	 siurblys	 paleidžia	
automatinę	oro	išleidimo	procedūrą,	kurią	sudaro	greičio	reguliavimas	
ir	atidaromas	/	uždaromas	sukonfigūruotas	3	krypčių	vožtuvas,	kuris	
padeda	pašalinti	orą	iš	sistemos.

•	 Jei	 sumontuotas	 šildytuvas	 arba	 vandens	 šildytuvas,	 išjunkite	 juos	
prieš	pradėdami	testą.

12 ELEMENTO VALDIKLIS

12.1 JUNGIKLIŲ APIBRĖŽIMAI

OK















 Skystųjų kristalų ekranas

Ekranas, kuriame rodoma valdiklio programinė įranga.

 OK mygtukas

Kintamųjų, kuriuos norima redaguoti, parinkimui ir parinktų 
verčių patvirtinimui.

 Rodyklių mygtukas

Padeda vartotojui pereiti iš meniu ir ekrano į kitą.

 Paleidimo/sustabdymo mygtukas

Jis veikia visose zonose, jei nė viena iš zonų nėra pasirinkta, 
arba tik vienai zonai, pasirinkus šią zoną. 

 Meniu mygtukas

Rodo skirtingas vartotojo valdiklio konfigūravimo parinktis.

 Grįžimo mygtukas

Grįžimui į ankstesnį ekraną.

 Mėgstamiausias mygtukas

Paspaudus šį mygtuką, iškart nukreipiama į mėgstamiausią 
veiksmą („ECO“ / „Comfort“, šventinė diena, paprastas 
laikmatis ar DHW padidinimas).

ELEMENTO VALDIKLIS

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021360



12.2 PAGRINDINIS LANGAS

Priklausomai nuo vartotojo valdiklio darbo režimo, pagrindinis 
ekranas rodomas skirtingai. Kai naudotojo valdiklis veikia 
kaip pagrindinis elemento valdiklis, rodomas išsamus visų 
komponentų vaizdas, o kai naudotojo valdiklis veikia kaip 
patalpos termostatas (esantis vienoje iš kontroliuojamų zonų), 
pagrindinis ekranas pateikiamas su supaprastinta informacija.

12.2.1 Išsamus vaizdas

 













 Laikas ir data

Rodoma dabartinė laiko / datos informacija. Šią informaciją 
galite pakeisti konfigūracijos meniu.

 Veikimo režimas (šildymas / vėsinimas / automatinis)

Ši piktograma rodo elemento veikimo būsenos režimą. Jį 
galima pakeisti paspaudus „OK“ mygtuką ir renkantis iš 
šildymo, vėsinimo ir automatinio režimo (jei įgalinta).

 1 ir 2 grandinių valdymas

Jame rodoma nustatytoji temperatūra, apskaičiuota kiekvienai 
grandinei, ir našumo piktograma, nurodanti faktinės 
temperatūros procentą atsižvelgiant į nustatytąją temperatūrą. 
Čia taip pat gali būti rodomas „ECO“ režimas ir laikmačio 
aktyvavimas, jei jie įjungti.

Nustatytąją temperatūrą galima pakeisti naudojant rodyklių 
klavišus per šį rodinį (jei vandens apskaičiavimo režimas yra 
nustatytas kaip „Fix“).

Paspaudus mygtuką „OK“ rodomos šios parinktys: 
 - Laikmatis: Šiame meniu galima pasirinkti ir sukonfigūruoti 

paprastą laikmatį arba tvarkaraščio laikmatį.
 - OTC (Lauko temperatūros valdymas): OTC temperatūros 

nustatymas (naudotojas gali nurodyti tik OTC režimą ir jo 
nustatytąją temperatūros vertę).

 - Comfort/ECO: Pasirinkimas tarp režimų „Comfort“ ir „ECO“.
 - Būsena: Galima susipažinti su kai kuriomis darbo 

sąlygomis.

 DHW valdymas

Jame rodoma nustatytoji temperatūra, apskaičiuota DHW, 
ir našumo piktograma, nurodanti faktinės temperatūros 
procentą atsižvelgiant į nustatytąją temperatūrą. Čia taip 
pat gali būti rodomas DHW elektrinio šildytuvo veikimas, 
laikmačio įjungimas ir DHW padidinimas, jei jie įjungti.

Nustatytąją temperatūrą galima pakeisti naudojant rodyklių 
klavišus per šį rodinį.

Paspaudus mygtuką „OK“ rodomos šios parinktys: 
 - Laikmatis: Šiame meniu galima pasirinkti ir sukonfigūruoti 

paprastą laikmatį arba tvarkaraščio laikmatį.
 - DHW padidinimas: Jis įjungia DHW šildytuvą, kad būtų 

galima nedelsiant paleisti DHW veikimą.
 - Būsena: Galima susipažinti su kai kuriomis darbo 

sąlygomis.

Jei įjungtas antilegionelių veikimas, jo piktograma rodoma 
žemiau nustatytosios temperatūros.

 Baseino valdymas

Čia pateikiama informacija apie baseino nustatytąją 
temperatūrą ir rodoma našumo piktograma, nurodanti 
faktinės temperatūros procentą atsižvelgiant į nustatytąją 
temperatūrą. 

Nustatytąją temperatūrą galima pakeisti naudojant rodyklių 
klavišus per šį rodinį.

Paspaudus mygtuką „OK“ rodomos šios parinktys: 
 - Laikmatis: Šiame meniu galima pasirinkti ir sukonfigūruoti 

paprastą laikmatį arba tvarkaraščio laikmatį.
 - Būsena: Galima susipažinti su kai kuriomis darbo 

sąlygomis.

 Elemento būsenos signalai

Šioje ekrano dalyje rodomos visos pranešimų piktogramos, 
kurios pateikia bendrąją informaciją apie elemento padėtį. 

Kai kurios iš šių piktogramų gali būti: Atitirpinimo veikimas, 
Vandens siurbliai, Kompresorius(-iai), Veikia vandens 
šildytuvas, Tarifinė įvestis, Testinis paleidimas, Naktinis 
režimas...

 Lauko temperatūra / Įspėjamojo signalo indikacija

Įprastu veikimu lauko temperatūra rodoma šalia namų 
piktogramos signalo.

Neįprastu veikimu signalo piktograma rodoma su atitinkamu 
signalo kodu.

 Galimi mygtukai / diegimo režimas

Čia rodomi naudotojo valdiklio mygtukai, kurie gali būti 
naudojami tuo momentu.

Įjungus diegimo režimą, jo piktograma rodoma dešinėje šio 
rodinio pusėje.
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12.2.2 Patalpos termostato vaizdas

 





 







 Laikas ir data

Rodoma dabartinė laiko / datos informacija. Šią informaciją 
galite pakeisti konfigūracijos meniu.

 Grandinės apibrėžimas

Informacija apie nurodytą grandinę (1 arba 2).

 Faktinė / nustatytoji patalpos temperatūra

Čia rodoma faktinė patalpos temperatūra. Nustatytoji 
temperatūra gali būti sureguliuojama naudojant rodyklių 
aukštyn / žemyn mygtukus. Šiuo atveju, kai nustatytoji 
temperatūra keičiasi, faktinės patalpos temperatūros simbolis 
nurodomas žemiau nustatytosios temperatūros (namų 
piktograma).

 Patalpos termostato režimas

Šioje ekrano dalyje patalpos termostato režimas gali būti 
pasirinktas tarp rankinio ir automatinio. Pasirinkus automatinį 
režimą gali būti rodomos dvi piktogramos: viena, jei 
pasirinktas laikmačio periodas, kitas – jei ne.

 Veikimo režimas (šildymas / vėsinimas / automatinis)

Rodomas dabartinis veikimo režimas. Norėdami jį 
konfigūruoti, paspauskite OK, jei norite įeiti į greitus veiksmus 
(automatinis, jei įjungta).

 Laikmačio / atostogų veikimo pabaiga

Šioje dalyje po atitinkama piktograma rodomas paprasto 
laikmačio, atostogų laiko ar tvarkaraščio veiksmo pabaigos 
laikas.

 Kita grandinė

Čia informuojama, kad galimas antrosios grandinės patalpos 
termostato vaizdas, kurį galima pasiekti paspaudus dešinįjį 
mygtuką.

 Pranešimų piktogramos

Šioje ekrano dalyje rodomos visos pranešimų piktogramos, 
kurios pateikia bendrąją informaciją apie elemento padėtį. 

Kai kurios iš šių piktogramų gali būti: ECO režimas, 
laikmačio veikimas...

 Lauko temperatūra / Įspėjamojo signalo indikacija

Įprastu veikimu lauko temperatūra rodoma šalia namų 
piktogramos signalo.

Neįprastu veikimu signalo piktograma rodoma su atitinkamu 
signalo kodu.

 Galimi mygtukai / diegimo režimas

Čia rodomi naudotojo valdiklio mygtukai, kurie gali būti 
naudojami tuo momentu.

Įjungus diegimo režimą, jo piktograma rodoma dešinėje šio 
rodinio pusėje.

  � OK mygtukas

Paspaudus mygtuką OK rodomi greitieji veiksmai: 
• Laikmatis: Šiame meniu galima pasirinkti ir sukonfigūruoti 

paprastą laikmatį arba tvarkaraščio laikmatį.
• Veikimo režimas: Jis leidžia pasirinkti elemento veikimą iš 

šildymo, vėsinimo ir automatinio režimo (jei įjungta).
• ECO / Comfort: Pasirinkimas tarp režimų ECO ir Comfort.
• Atostogos: Čia leidžiama pradėti atostogų laikotarpį iki 

nustatytos grįžimo datos ir laiko.
• Būsena: Galima susipažinti su kai kuriomis darbo sąlygomis.
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12.3 PIKTOGRAMŲ APRAŠYMAS
12.3.1 Bendrosios piktogramos

Piktog. Pavadinimas Vertės Paaiškinimas

OFF

1, 2 grandinių, 
DHW ir baseino 

būsena.

I arba II grandinės paklausa išjungta 
(OFF)

I arba II grandinė yra Thermo-OFF

I arba II grandinė veikia tarp  
0 < X ≤ 33% norimos vandens 
išleidimo temperatūros

I arba II grandinė veikia tarp  
33 < X ≤ 66 % norimos vandens 
išleidimo temperatūros

I arba II grandinė veikia tarp  
66 < X ≤ 100% norimos vandens 
išleidimo temperatūros

Režimas

Šildymas

Vėsinimas

Automatinis

88
Temperatūrų 
nustatymas

Vertė Rodo 1 grandinės, 2 grandinės, DHW 
ir baseino nustatytąją temperatūrą

1 grandinė, 2 grandinė, DHW ir 
baseinas sustabdomi mygtuku arba 
laikmačiu

Įspėjamasis 
signalas

Atsirado įspėjamasis signalas. Ši 
piktograma rodoma su įspėjamojo 
signalo kodu

Laikmatis

Paprastas laikmatis

Savaitinis laikmatis

Išimtis Kai nustatoma konfigūruoto laikmačio 
išimtis.

Diegimo 
režimas

Informuoja, kad vartotojo valdiklis 
yra prisijungęs montuotojo režimu, 
turinčiu specialias privilegijas

Meniu 
užblokavimas

Ji pasirodo, kai meniu yra užblokuotas 
iš centrinio valdiklio. Kai ryšys 
prarandamas, ši piktograma dingsta

Lauko 
temperatūra

Aplinkos temperatūra nurodyta šio 
mygtuko dešinėje pusėje

12.3.2 Piktogramos išsamiam rodymui

Piktog. Pavadinimas Vertės Paaiškinimas

Siurblys

Ši piktograma informuoja apie siurblio 
veikimą. 
Sistemoje yra trys siurbliai. 
Kiekvienas iš jų yra sunumeruotas, 
o jų atitinkami numeriai rodomi po 
siurblio piktograma jo veikimo metu

Šildytuvo 
etapas

Nurodo, kuris iš 3 galimų šildytuvo 
etapų yra naudojamas šildymui

DHW šildytuvas Informuoja apie karšto vandens 
šildytuvo veikimą. (Jei įjungtas)

Saulės energija Kombinacija su saulės energija

Kompresorius Įjungtas kompresorius

Vandens 
šildytuvas Veikia pagalbinis vandens šildytuvas

Tarifas
Tarifo signalas informuoja apie tam 
tikras sistemos energijos suvartojimo 
sąlygas

Atitirpinimas Aktyvuota atitirpinimo funkcija

Centrinis/
vietinis

- Jei nėra jokios piktogramos, tai 
reiškia vietinį režimą.

Centrinis režimas (trys valdymo tipai: 
oras, vanduo arba visas)

Priverstinis 
išjungimas 

(OFF)

Kai sukonfigūruota priverstinė 
įvestis ir gaunamas jos signalas, visi 
išsamaus rodinio (C1, C2, DHW ir 
(arba) SWP) sukonfigūruoti elementai 
rodomi OFF, su šia maža piktograma 
žemiau

Automatinis 
įjungimas / 
išjungimas  
(ON / OFF)

Kai dienos vidurkis viršija automatinę 
vasaros išjungimo temperatūrą, 1 ir 
2 grandinės priverstos išsijungti (tik 
jei įjungtas automatinis įjungimas / 
išjungimas)

Testinis 
paleidimas

Informuoja apie testinio paleidimo 
funkcijos aktyvavimą

Antilegionelių 
režimas Antilegionelių veikimo aktyvavimas

DHW 
padidinimas

Jis įjungia DHW šildytuvą, kad būtų 
galima nedelsiant paleisti DHW 
veikimą.

ECO/Comfort 
režimas 1 ir 2 
grandinėms

- Jei nėra jokios piktogramos, tai 
reiškia Comfort režimą.

ECO režimas

Naktinis 
režimas

Informuoja apie naktinio režimą 
veikimą

ELEMENTO VALDIKLIS
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12.3.3 Patalpos termostato piktogramos

Piktog. Pavadinimas Vertės Paaiškinimas

Rankinis/
automatinis 

režimas

Rankinis režimas

Automatinis režimas su laikmačio nustatymu

Automatinis režimas be laikmačio nustatymo

Nustatytoji/
patalpos 

temperatūra

Nustatytoji temperatūra

Patalpos temperatūra

Laikmačio 
periodo 
pabaiga

Po šia piktograma rodomas laikmačio periodo pabaigos laikas

Atostogų 
periodo 
pabaiga

Po šia piktograma rodomas atostogų periodo pabaigos laikas

Nustatytoji 
temperatūra Ši piktograma pasirodo, kai pakeičiama nustatytoji temperatūra ir nurodo faktinę temperatūrą

Kitas ekranas Kai patalpos termostatas sukonfigūruojamas 1-ai ir 2-ai grandinėms, ši piktograma rodoma dešinėje ekrano 
pusėje, nurodant, kad egzistuoja 2-ojo patalpos termostato vaizdas

13 PAGRINDINIAI SAUGOS PRIETAISAI

  � Kompresoriaus apsauga

Aukšto slėgio jungiklis:

Šis jungiklis išjungia kompresoriaus veikimą, kai išleidimo slėgis viršija nustatytąjį.

  � Ventiliatoriaus variklio apsauga

Kai pasiekiama nustatytoji termistoriaus temperatūra, variklio galia sumažėja.

Kitu atveju, kai temperatūra sumažėja, apribojimas panaikinamas.

Modelis RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Kompresoriui

Slėgio jungikliai - Automatinis atstatymas, nereguliuojamas (vienas kiekvienam 
kompresoriui)

Aukštas Saugiklis MPa 4,15

Įjungimas MPa 3,20

Žemas Saugiklis MPa 0,30

valdymui Įjungimas MPa 0,20

Lydusis saugiklis ant PCB -

1 ~ 230 V 50 Hz A 25 25

CCP laiko žymeklis - Nereguliuojamas

Laiko nustatymas min. 3

Kondensatoriaus ventiliatoriaus varikliui
- Automatinis atstatymas, nereguliuojamas (vienas kiekvienam varikliui)

 Vidinis termostatas

Valdymo grandinei
A 5

Lydusis saugiklis ant PCB

Elektriniam šildytuvui (priedas)
A 20

Lydusis saugiklis

PAGRINDINIAI SAUGOS PRIETAISAI
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1 INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

Odtwarzanie, kopiowanie, przechowywanie i przekazywanie 
niniejszego dokumentu w całości lub części w jakiejkolwiek 
postaci lub przy użyciu dowolnej techniki jest zabronione bez 
uprzedniej zgody firmy Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 
Spain, S.A.U.

Zgodnie z polityką nieustannego doskonalenia swoich wyrobów, 
firma Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U. 
zastrzega sobie prawo do dokonywania w dowolnym momencie 
zmian bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia i bez obowiązku 
wprowadzania ich w sprzedanych już produktach. Oznacza to, że 
treść niniejszej publikacji może ulec zmianie w trakcie eksploatacji 
danego produktu.

Firma Hitachi dokłada wszelkich starań, aby dostarczana 
odbiorcom dokumentacja zawierała prawidłowe i aktualne 
informacje. Jednocześnie nie ponosi ona żadnej odpowiedzialności 
za ewentualne pomyłki drukarskie. 

W związku z powyższym, niektóre ilustracje i dane prezentowane 
w dokumencie mogą nie odpowiadać określonym modelom 
urządzenia. Żadne roszczenia dotyczące danych, ilustracji i 
opisów, zamieszczonych w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi, nie zostaną 
uwzględnione.

2 BEZPIECZEŃSTWO

2.1 SYMBOLE
W ramach standardowych czynności związanych z projektowaniem 
systemów pomp ciepła i montażem urządzeń, niezbędne jest 
zwrócenie uwagi na sytuacje, które wymagają zachowania 
szczególnej ostrożności w celu zapobieżenia uszkodzeniu danej 
jednostki, instalacji, budynku czy nieruchomości.

W podręczniku zostały wyraźnie podane okoliczności, które mogą 
stanowić potencjalne ryzyko uszkodzenia jednostki klimatyzatora 
bądź wpływać na bezpieczeństwo przebywających w jej pobliżu 
osób.

W tym celu zastosowano szereg specjalnych symboli, które 
jednoznacznie wskazują istnienie tego rodzaju sytuacji.

Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na oznaczone nimi informacje, 
pamiętając przy tym, że zależy od tego zarówno bezpieczeństwo 
użytkowników, jak i innych osób.

Niniejsze urządzenie napełnione jest 
bezwonnym czynnikiem chłodniczym 
R32 o niewielkiej prędkości spalania. 
Wyciek czynnika może spowodować 

pożar, gdyby doszło do jego kontaktu z 
zewnętrznymi źródłami zapłonu.

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
• Oznakowane tym symbolem informacje i polecenia dotyczą 

bezpośrednio bezpieczeństwa użytkownika.
• Nieprzestrzeganie tego rodzaju zaleceń może prowadzić do 

poważnych obrażeń, a nawet śmierci obsługującego urządzenie i 
innych osób.

Treści oznaczone symbolem niebezpieczeństwa zawierają także 
procedury odnoszące się do bezpiecznego postępowania w trakcie 
montażu urządzenia.

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
Symbol ten informuje o zastosowaniu w niniejszym 
urządzeniu czynnika chłodniczego o niewielkiej pręd-
kości spalania. Wyciek chłodziwa może spowodować 
pożar, gdyby doszło do kontaktu z zewnętrznym źró-
dłem zapłonu.

RYZYKO WYBUCHU
Przed odłączeniem przewodów rurowych czynnika chłodniczego 
należy wyłączyć sprężarkę.
Po odzyskaniu chłodziwa, niezbędne jest całkowite zamknięcie wszyst-
kich zaworów serwisowych.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Oznakowane	 tym	 symbolem	 informacje	 i	 polecenia	 dotyczą	

bezpośrednio	bezpieczeństwa	użytkownika.
•	 Nieprzestrzeganie	 tego	 rodzaju	 zaleceń	 może	 prowadzić	 do	 lekkich	

obrażeń	obsługującego	urządzenie	i	innych	osób.
•	 Istnieje	przy	tym	także	ryzyko	uszkodzenia	jednostki	klimatyzatora.

Treści oznaczone symbolem ostrzegawczym zawierają także 
procedury odnoszące się do bezpiecznego postępowania w trakcie 
montażu urządzenia.

? U WA G A
•	 Treści	oznakowane	tym	symbolem	oznaczają	informacje	lub	zalecenia,	

które	mogą	okazać	się	przydatne	lub	wymagają	bardziej	szczegółowego	
wyjaśnienia.

•	 Należą	 do	 nich	 także	 instrukcje	 dotyczące	 przeglądów	 części	
składowych	lub	instalacji.

Symbol Znaczenie

Przed przystąpieniem do montażu należy przeczytać 
instrukcję instalacji i obsługi oraz kartę instrukcyjną 
podłączenia przewodów.

Prace konserwacyjne i serwisowe powinny być 
poprzedzone zapoznaniem się z instrukcją obsługi.

Szczegółowe informacje można znaleźć w 
przewodniku instalatora i użytkownika.

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
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2.2 DODATKOWE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
• Nie należy dopuścić do zalania wodą jednostki wewnętrznej ani 

zewnętrznej. Kontakt ich podzespołów elektronicznych z wodą 
może powodować tragiczne w skutkach porażenie elektryczne.

• Niedopuszczalne jest manipulowanie urządzeniami zabezpiecza-
jącymi, umieszczonymi wewnątrz jednostek wewnętrznych i ze-
wnętrznych, ani dokonywanie zmian w ich ustawieniach ze wzglę-
du na ryzyko spowodowania poważnego wypadku.

• Przed otwarciem pokrywy rewizyjnej lub osłony jednostki 
wewnętrznej/zewnętrznej należy odłączyć jej zasilanie elektryczne.

• W razie pożaru niezbędne jest odcięcie dopływu zasilania elek-
trycznego przy użyciu wyłącznika głównego i ugaszenie ognia oraz 
skontaktowanie się z serwisem technicznym.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Nie	 należy	 stosować	 wyrobów	 aerozolowych,	 takich	 jak	 środki	

owadobójcze,	produkty	lakiernicze,	lakiery	do	włosów	i	inne	łatwopalne	
gazy,	w	odległości	wynoszącej	w	przybliżeniu	mniej	niż	1	m	od	instalacji.

•	 Jeżeli	 dochodzi	 do	 częstego	 zadziałania	 wyłącznika	 automatycznego	
lub	bezpiecznika,	należy	wyłączyć	system	i	skontaktować	się	z	serwisem	
technicznym.

•	 Użytkownik	nie	powinien	wykonywać	samodzielnie	żadnych	czynności	
związanych	z	obsługą	lub	kontrolą	urządzenia.	Ich	przeprowadzenie	na-
leży	powierzyć	wykwalifikowanemu	personelowi	serwisu	technicznego.

•	 Niedopuszczalne	 jest	 umieszczanie	 w	 części	 wlotowej	 lub	 wylotowej	
powietrza	 jakichkolwiek	 ciał	 obcych	 (gałązek,	 patyków	 itp.).	 Ich	
zetknięcie	 z	 obracającymi	 się	 z	 dużą	prędkością	wentylatorami	może	
być	potencjalne	niebezpieczne.

•	 W	przypadku	wycieku	czynnika,	istnieje	ryzyko	wystąpienia	trudności	w	
oddychaniu	ze	względu	na	wypieranie	tlenu	z	powietrza.

•	 Urządzenie	 może	 być	 obsługiwane	 wyłącznie	 przez	 osoby	 dorosłe,w	
pełni	władz	umysłowych	 i	 fizycznych,	 które	wiedzą,	 jak	obchodzić	 się	
z	nimi	w	sposób	prawidłowy	 i	bezpieczny,	 lub	zostały	w	 tym	zakresie	
odpowiednio	poinstruowane.

•	 Nie	należy	pozwalać	dzieciom	na	zabawę	urządzeniem.

? U WA G A
Zaleca	się	wietrzenie	klimatyzowanego	pomieszczenia	co	3–4	godziny.

3 WAŻNE INFORMACJE
• Dodatkowe informacje o nabytym produkcie znajdują się 

na płycie CD-ROM, która została dołączona do jednostki 
wewnętrznej. Jeżeli w komplecie brakuje tej płyty lub nie nie 
jest możliwe jej odczytanie, prosimy o skontaktowanie się z 
przedstawicielem handlowym lub dystrybutorem firmy Hitachi.

• PRZED PRZYSTĄPIENIEM DO MONTAŻU INSTALACJI, 
NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ TREŚCIĄ NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUK-
CJI OBSŁUGI ORAZ ZAWARTOŚCIĄ DOŁĄCZONEJ PŁYTY 
CD-ROM. Nieprzestrzeganie prezentowanych tutaj zaleceń, 
dotyczących montażu, użytkowania i obsługi urządzeń, grozi 
ich awarią, włącznie z potencjalnie niebezpiecznymi usterkami, 
a nawet zniszczeniem instalacji.

• Należy upewnić się, że instrukcje instalacji i obsługi jednostek 
wewnętrznych i zewnętrznych klimatyzatorów zawierają 
wszelkie niezbędne zalecenia odnoszące się do prawidłowego 
wykonania związanych z instalacją czynności montażowych. 
Gdyby tak nie było, należy skontaktować się z dystrybutorem.

• Ze względu na prowadzoną przez firmę Hitachi politykę 
nieustannego doskonalenia konstrukcji i parametrów 
użytkowych swoich wyrobów, zastrzega sobie ona prawo do 
dokonywania zmian wszelkiego rodzaju danych technicznych 
bez uprzedniego powiadomienia.

• Firma Hitachi nie jest w stanie przewidzieć wszystkich okolicz-
ności, które mogą wiązać się z potencjalnym zagrożeniem.

• Jednostka zewnętrzna nie została zaprojektowana z myślą 
o zastosowaniach przemysłowych i jej wykorzystanie jako 
pompy ciepła powinno być ograniczone do użytku z serią 
YUTAKI. Jeżeli przewidziano inne warunki ich eksploatacji, 
prosimy o skontaktowanie się w tej sprawie z przedstawicielem 
handlowym lub serwisem technicznym firmy Hitachi.

• Odtwarzanie niniejszej instrukcji obsługi w całości lub części 
jest niedozwolone bez uprzedniej zgody udzielonej na piśmie.

• W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości, prosimy o skontaktowanie 
się z dystrybutorem lub serwisem technicznym firmy Hitachi.

• Niniejszą instrukcję obsługi należy traktować jako integralną 
część instalacji pompy ciepła. Zawarte w niej ogólne informacje 
i opisy dotyczą zarówno nabytego urządzenia, jak i innych jego 
modeli.

• Należy koniecznie upewnić się, że treść poszczególnych części 
podręcznika odnosi się do posiadanego modelu pompy ciepła. 

• Na podstawie kodu danego modelu można sprawdzić 
podstawowe dane techniczne dostarczonych urządzeń.

• Powagę istniejącego zagrożenia określają hasła ostrzegawcze 
(UWAGA, NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO i OSTROŻNIE). 
Prezentowane poniżej definicje każdego z nich wskazują 
poziom związanego z nimi ryzyka.

• Jednostka zewnętrzna przeznaczona jest wyłącznie do 
instalacji powietrzno-wodnych pomp ciepła. Niedozwolone jest 
jej stosowanie z jednostkami wewnętrznymi w ramach instalacji 
typu powietrze/powietrze.

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
Naczynie ciśnieniowe i urządzenie ochronne: Pompa ciepła została 
wyposażona w naczynie wysokociśnieniowe, spełniające wymagania 
dyrektywy w sprawie urządzeń ciśnieniowych (PED). Zostało ono zgodnie 
z tą dyrektywą zaprojektowane i odpowiednio przed dostarczeniem 
przetestowane. Ponadto, w celu ochrony urządzenia przed nadmiernym 
wzrostem ciśnienia, wyposażono układ chłodniczy w presostat 
wysokiego ciśnienia, który nie wymaga dokonywania żadnych czynności 
regulacyjnych w obrębie instalacji. Dzięki temu pompa ciepła pozostaje 
odpowiednio zabezpieczony na wypadek jego gwałtownego skoku. 
Wystąpienie jednak skrajnie wysokiego ciśnienia w obiegu czynnika 
chłodniczego, włącznie z naczyniem(ami) wysokociśnieniowym(i), może 
prowadzić do poważnych obrażeń, a nawet śmierci, w wyniku rozerwania 
naczynia. Niedopuszczalne jest stosowanie w instalacji wyższej od 
zalecanej wartości ciśnienia poprzez dokonywanie zmian lub przeróbek 
w obrębie presostatu wysokiego ciśnienia.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
Urządzenie	 to	 zostało	 zaprojektowane	z	myślą	o	stosowaniu	w	obiektach	
handlowych	i	przemyśle	lekkim.	Ich	wykorzystanie	w	lokalach	mieszkalnych	
może	wywoływać	zakłócenia	elektromagnetyczne.

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O

Nie należy stosować innych środków czyszczących ani 
przyspieszających proces odmrażania niż zalecane 
przez producenta.

• Urządzenie powinno być przechowywane w pomieszczeniu 
pozbawionym stale aktywnych źródeł zapłonu (np. otwartego ognia, 
działającego urządzenia gazowego lub grzejnika elektrycznego).

• Niedozwolone jest jego przekłuwanie ani spalanie.
• Należy pamiętać, że czynnik chłodniczy może być bezwonny.

Rozruch i działanie: Zarówno przed uruchomieniem urządzenia, 
jak i w trakcie jego pracy należy sprawdzić, czy wszystkie zawory 
odcinające pozostają całkowicie otwarte oraz wykluczyć istnienie 
jakichkolwiek niepożądanych przedmiotów w w części wlotowej/
wylotowej.

WAŻNE INFORMACJE
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Konserwacja: Wymagane jest przeprowadzanie regularnych 
kontroli po stronie wysokiego ciśnienia. W razie stwierdzenia, że 
ciśnienie przekracza maksymalnie dopuszczalną wartość, należy 
wyłączyć urządzenie i dokonać czyszczenia wymiennika ciepła lub 
usunąć przyczynę zaistniałego problemu.
Maksymalne dopuszczalne ciśnienie i nastawa presostatu 
wysokiego ciśnienia:

Czynnik 
chłodniczy

Maksymalne 
dopuszczalne ciśnienie 

(MPa)

Nastawa presostatu 
wysokiego ciśnienia 

(MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? U WA G A
Etykieta	zgodności	z	dyrektywą	w	sprawie	urządzeń	ciśnieniowych	 (PED)	
znajduje	 się	 na	 naczyniu	wysokiego	 ciśnienia.	 na	 którym	osobno	 figurują	
informacje	dotyczące	jego	pojemności	i	kategorii	wyrobu.

Usytuowanie presostatu wysokiego ciśnienia

Sprężarka

? U WA G A
Presostat	wysokiego	ciśnienia,	oznaczony	na	schemacie	instalacji	elektrycz-
nej	jednostki	zewnętrznej	jako	HPS,	podłączony	jest	do	jej	karty	elektroniki	
(PCB1).

Budowa presostatu wysokiego ciśnienia
Styk Ciśnienie nadzorowane

Połączenia z przewodem elektrycznym

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
• Niedozwolone jest dokonywanie jakichkolwiek samodzielnych 

modyfikacji w zakresie działania ani wartości nastawy presostatu 
wysokiego ciśnienia. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia może pro-
wadzić w wyniku wybuchu do poważnych obrażeń, a nawet śmierci.

• Nie należy przekręcać trzonu zaworu serwisowego poza przewidzia-
ny punkt oporu.

4  TRANSPORT ZEWNĘTRZNY I  
WEWNĘTRZNY

Należy zapewnić równowagę uniesionej do góry jednostki oraz 
bezpieczeństwo i płynność podnoszenia

Nie należy usuwać opakowania urządzenia.
Do jego podwieszenia stosuje się dwie liny.
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa, należy upewnić się, że jednostka 
zewnętrzna podnoszona jest płynnie i bez przechyłów.

Model Masa brutto (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5  CZYNNOŚCI POPRZEDZAJĄCE 
URUCHOMIENIE

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Po	 dłuższym	 przestoju	 należy	 podłączyć	 instalację	 klimatyzacyjną	

do	 zasilania	 na	 ok.	 12	 godzin	 przed	 rozpoczęciem	 jej	 użytkowania.	
Niedopuszczalne	jest	uruchomienie	instalacji	natychmiast	po	włączeniu	
zasilania	 elektrycznego,	 może	 to	 bowiem	 spowodować	 uszkodzenia	
sprężarki	w	wyniku	jej	niewystarczającego	nagrzania.

•	 W	 przypadku	 uruchomienia	 instalacji	 klimatyzacyjnej	 po	 przestoju	
trwającym	 dłużej	 niż	 3	 miesiące,	 wskazane	 jest	 zlecenie	 serwisowi	
technicznemu	przeprowadzenia	jej	kontroli.

•	 Jeżeli	przewidziano	dłuższy	przestój	instalacji,	należy	ustawić	wyłącznik	
główny	 w	 pozycji	 wyłączonej.	 Nieprzestrzeganie	 tego	 zalecenia	
powoduje	niepotrzebne	zużycie	energii	elektrycznej,	grzałka	oleju	działa	
bowiem	także	przy	zatrzymanej	sprężarce.

•	 Niezbędne	jest	upewnienie	się,	że	jednostka	zewnętrzna	nie	jest	pokryta	
śniegiem	 ani	 lodem.	 Gdyby	 tak	 było,	 należy	 je	 usunąć	 przy	 użyciu	
gorącej	wody	 (o	 temp.	ok.	 50	 ºC).	Temperatura	wody	przekraczająca	
50	 ºC	 może	 spowodować	 uszkodzenie	 elementów	 wykonanych	 z	
tworzyw	sztucznych.

5.1 AKCESORIA DOSTARCZONE Z 
URZĄDZENIEM

Element Wygląd Ilość Przeznaczenie

Uszczelka 4

Po dwie uszczelki dla 
każdego z przyłączy 

(wlotowego/wylotowego) 
obiegu ogrzewania 

Płyta CD-ROM 1
Zawiera szczegółową 
dokumentację wraz z 

instrukcją montażu i obsługi

Instrukcja 
obsługi 1

Zawiera podstawowe 
informacje dotyczące 

montażu i obsługi urządzenia

Instrukcja 
obsługi 1

Dodatkowa instrukcja 
bezpieczeństwa, dotycząca 

klimatyzatorów i pomp ciepła 
z czynnikiem chłodniczym 

R32, zgodna z normą 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Deklaracja 
zgodności - 1 -

? U WA G A
•	 Powyższe	akcesoria	umieszczone	są	wewnątrz	opakowania.
•	 W	 przypadku	 stwierdzenia	 braku	 lub	 uszkodzenia	 któregokolwiek	 z	

wymienionych	 powyżej	 elementów,	 prosimy	 o	 skontaktowanie	 się	 ze	
sprzedawcą.

TRANSPORT ZEWNęTRZNY I  WEWNęTRZNY
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6 OGÓLNE WYMIARY URZĄDZENIA

6.1 PRZESTRZEŃ SERWISOWA

Wymiary w mm

Rzut z góryRzut z góry

Widok z przodu

Wlot powietrza

Wylot powietrza

OGÓLNE WYMIARY URZĄDZENIA
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6.2 CZĘŚCI SKŁADOWE I WYMIARY

Widok z przodu

Rzut z góry

Rzut z dołu

Rzut boczny

Wymiary w mmXEKS1931

Lp. Nazwa elementu Lp. Nazwa elementu
1 Sprężarka 15 Zawór odcinający obiegu gazu - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Wodny wymiennik ciepła 16
Zawór odcinający obiegu cieczy - 
2 HP: Ø6,35(1/4") - 3HP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Powietrzny wymiennik ciepła 17 Zawór bezpieczeństwa

4 Skrzynka elektryczna 18 Naczynie wyrównawcze (6 l)

5 Wentylator (1 szt.) 19 Przełącznik pracy awaryjnej obiegu CWU

6 Zawór rozprężny (2 szt.) 20 Presostat sterujący (PSC)

7 Zawór zmiany kierunku przepływu 21 Termistor temperatury otoczenia

8 Akumulator ciśnienia 22 Termistor obiegu cieczy

9 Presostat wysokiego ciśnienia (HPS) 23 Termistor obiegu cieczy

10 Pompa wodna 24 Termistor rurki obiegu czynnika ciekłego

11 Odpływ wody - G 1” 25 Termistor rurki obiegu czynnika gazowego

12 Dopływ wody - G 1” 26 Termistor strony tłocznej sprężarki

13 Filtr sitowy wodny 27 Termistor dopływu wody

14 Odpowietrznik 28 Termistor odpływu wody

OGÓLNE WYMIARY URZĄDZENIA
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7 MONTAŻ URZĄDZENIA

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Przed	rozpakowaniem	produktów	należy	je	przetransportować	możliwie	

jak	najbliżej	przewidzianego	miejsca	instalacji.
•	 Niedozwolone	jest	umieszczanie	na	produktach	żadnych	materiałów.

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
• Montażu	 urządzenia	 dokonujemy,	 pozostawiając	 wokół	 niego	 wolną	

przestrzeń,	 wystarczającą	 do	 jego	 obsługi	 i	 konserwacji,	 tak	 jak	 to	
zostało	ukazane	na	poniższych	rysunkach.	W	miejscu	instalacji	należy	
zapewnić	odpowiednią	wentylację.

• Zabrania	się	montowania	jednostki	w	miejscach	o	wysokim	stężeniu	w	
powietrzu	mgły	olejowej,	soli	lub	siarki.	

• Urządzenie	powinno	być	usytuowane	możliwie	jak	najdalej	(minimalna	
odległość	wynosi	3	metry)	od	źródła	promieniowania	elektromagnetycz-
nego	(np.	sprzętu	medycznego).

• Do	 czyszczenia	 jednostki	 należy	 stosować	 niepalne	 i	 nietoksyczne	
środki	czyszczące.	Wykorzystanie	do	tego	celu	substancji	łatwopalnych	
stanowi	zagrożenie	wybuchem	lub	pożarem.

• Przy	 pracy	 z	 urządzeniem	 niezbędne	 jest	 zapewnienie	 odpowiedniej	
wentylacji	 ze	 względu	 na	 ryzyko	 niedoboru	 tlenu	 w	 zamkniętym	
pomieszczeniu.	Podgrzane	do	wysokiej	temperatury	środki	czyszczące	
(w	 wyniku	 np.	 kontaktu	 z	 otwartym	 ogniem)	 mogą	 wydzielać	 trujące	
gazy.

• Urządzenie	 należy	 usytuować	 w	 taki	 sposób,	 aby	 wywoływany	 jego	
działaniem	hałas	nie	był	uciążliwy	dla	otoczenia.

• Po	 wyczyszczeniu	 urządzenia,	 środek	 czyszczący	 powinien	 zostać	
odpowiednio	usunięty.

• Pokrywa	 rewizyjna	 powinna	 być	 zamykana	 w	 taki	 sposób,	 aby	 nie	
przygnieść	nią	przewodów	elektrycznych,	co	może	grozić	porażeniem	
elektrycznym	lub	wybuchem	pożaru.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 W	 przypadku	 grupowego	 montażu	 kilku	 jednostek,	 należy	 zachować	

między	 nimi	 odstęp	 wynoszący	 ponad	 500	mm,	 upewniając	 się	 przy	
tym,	że	wlot	powietrza	każdego	z	nich	pozostaje	odsłonięty.

•	 Jednostka	 powinna	 zostać	 zamontowana	 w	 miejscu	 zacienionym,	 w	
którym	 nie	 będzie	 ona	 narażona	 na	 bezpośrednie	 promieniowanie	
słoneczne	ani	działanie	źródeł	ciepła.

•	 Wskazane	 jest	 unikanie	 montażu	 jednostki	 wszędzie	 tam,	 gdzie	
zewnętrzny	 wentylator	 byłby	 narażony	 na	 bezpośredni	 podmuch	
sezonowych	wiatrów.

•	 Istotne	 jest	 zapewnienie	 płaskiego,	 odpowiednio	wypoziomowanego	 i	
wytrzymałego	miejsca	posadowienia.

•	 Jednostka	 posiada	 aluminiowe	 żebra	 o	 ostrych	 krawędziach.	 Należy	
uważać,	aby	się	nimi	nie	skaleczyć.	Wymagany	jest	montaż	urządzenia	
w	 miejscu	 o	 ograniczonej	 dostępności	 lub	 niedostępnym	 dla	 osób	
nieupoważnionych.

7.1 WYMIARY MIEJSCA MONTAŻU
(Wymiary w mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) Wolna przestrzeń z przodu i po stronie jednego z boków 
(pojedyncza jednostka)

b) Przestrzeń ograniczona przeciwległymi ścianami  
(pojedyncza jednostka)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) Ograniczona przestrzeń nad urządzeniem (pojedyncza jednostka)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

MONTAŻ URZĄDZENIA
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d) Ograniczona przestrzeń nad urządzeniem  
(kilka jednostek obok siebie)

e) Wolna przestrzeń z przodu i po stronie jednego z boków  
(kilka jednostek obok siebie)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) Przestrzeń ograniczona przeciwległymi ścianami (kilka jednostek obok siebie)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Montaż poziomy (kilku jednostek) h) Montaż pionowy (kilku jednostek)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Niedozwolony jest montaż więcej niż dwóch urządzeń jednego nad drugim. - Zamknąć przestrzeń (*) w celu uniemożliwienia zawracania powietrza 
wylotowego w stronę wlotu urządzenia.

MONTAŻ URZĄDZENIA
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7.2 MIEJSCE POSADOWIENIA

  � Fundament betonowy

• Fundament powinien być płaski i odpowiednio wypoziomowany. 
Zalecane jest, aby wznosił się 100-300 mm nad podłoże.

• Do osadzenia jednostki na fundamencie przewidziano zasto-
sowanie śrub kotwowych M10 (nabywanych osobno wraz z 
nakrętkami i podkładkami).

• W zimnych strefach klimatycznych odprowadzane skropliny 
mogą zamarzać. Dlatego też, w przypadku urządzeń zainstalo-
wanych na dachu lub tarasie, nie należy umieszczać ich wylotu 
w miejscach uczęszczanych przez pieszych ze względu na 
ryzyko poślizgnięcia się na oblodzonych powierzchniach.

M
a
ks

. 
1
7
 m

m

Beton Zaprawa

Śruby 
kotwowe

Podkładka 
specjalna 

(M12)

Nakrętka

Podstawa 
jednostki zewn.

• Dostarczona jednostka charakteryzuje się niskim poziomem 
drgań, gdybyśmy jednak stwierdzili ich większe nasilenie, 
wynikające z zakotwienia w słabym podłożu, można je 
odpowiednio wzmocnić lub zastosować maty antywibracyjne 
lub gumowe amortyzatory drgań.

• Wymagane jest, aby fundament był w całości połączony z 
podłożem. Gdyby tak nie było, ze względu np. na planowane 
przeniesienia modelu YUTAKI M w inne miejsce, należy 
przeprowadzić test drgań w odniesieniu do instalacji wraz z 
fundamentem w celu zapobieżenia ryzyku jego upadku.

• Skropliny i woda deszczowa odprowadzane są w dolnej 
części jednostki nie tylko podczas jej działania, lecz także gdy 
pozostaje ona zatrzymana.

• Wybieramy miejsce montażu dysponujące niezbędnym 
odprowadzeniem skroplin lub wykonujemy odpływ zgodnie z 
zamieszczonym rysunkiem. 

• Fundament urządzenia powinien być płaski i wodoszczelny 
ze względu na ryzyko powstawania kałuży wody np. podczas 
deszczu. 

• Dostarczona jednostka jest zwarta i charakteryzuje się 
niewielką grubością. Przewidziano możliwość dodatkowego 
przytwierdzenia jednostki do ściany w sposób ukazany na 
poniższym rysunku, w przypadku gdyby jej posadowienie przy 
użyciu śrub fundamentowych nie gwarantowało niezbędnej 
stabilności w warunkach panujących w miejscu montażu 
(metalowe elementy mocujące należy nabyć osobno).

  � Przymocowanie urządzenia do ściany

Gumowy amortyzator 
drgań (do nabycia osobno)

Możliwość przytwierdzenia do ściany z obu stron (przy 
użyciu metalowych elem. mocując. nabywanych osobno)

1 Przytwierdzamy jednostkę do ściany w sposób ukazany na 
rysunku (wspornik mocujący do nabycia osobno).

2 Fundament urządzenia powinien być wystarczająco 
wytrzymały, aby nie dopuścić do powstawania jakichkolwiek 
odkształceń czy drgań.

3 W celu wyeliminowania drgań przenoszonych na strukturę 
budynku, należy umieścić między wspornikiem mocującym a 
ścianą gumowy materiał antywibracyjny.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
W	 odniesieniu	 do	 montażu	 przewidziano	 konieczność	 uwzględnienia	
następujących	zaleceń:
•	 Montaż	 urządzenia	 należy	 wykonać	 w	 taki	 sposób,	 aby	 zapobiec	

jego	przechylaniu	się,	wibracjom,	drganiom,	hałasom	 i	ewentualnemu	
upadkowi	w	wyniku	mocnych	podmuchów	wiatru	 lub	 trzęsienia	 ziemi.	
Niezbędne	jest	przy	tym	obliczenie	odporności	na	wstrząsy	tektoniczne,	
chroniącej	 jednostkę	 przed	 upadkiem.	 Urządzenie	 montowane	 w	
miejscu	otwartym,	bez	murów	czy	osłon	przeciwwiatrowych,	narażonym	
na	 mocne	 podmuchy	 wiatru,	 powinno	 zostać	 zabezpieczone	 linkami	
stalowymi	(do	nabycia	osobno).

•	 Wszędzie	 tam,	 gdzie	 zachodzi	 taka	 potrzeba,	 należy	 zastosować	
materiał	antywibracyjny.

  �  Miejsce montażu narażone na silne podmuchy 
wiatru

Przy montowaniu urządzenia na dachu lub w miejscu 
nieosłoniętym budynkami, w którym mogą występować gwałtowne 
wiatry, należy uwzględnić następujące zalecenia:
Wybieramy takie usytuowanie jednostki, aby wlot i wylot powietrza 
nie były narażone na silne podmuchy wiatru.
W przypadku wylotu powietrza ustawionego pod wiatr: 
Jego mocne, bezpośrednie podmuchy mogą spowodować brak 
przepływu powietrza i nieprawidłowe działanie klimatyzatora.

MONTAŻ URZĄDZENIA
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! O S T R O Ż N I E
Pod	wpływem	zbyt	gwałtownie	wiejącego	wiatru	po	stronie	wylotu	powietrza	
jednostki	zewnętrznej	może	dojść	do	zmiany	kierunku	obrotów	wentylatora	i	
jego	uszkodzenia	wraz	z	silnikiem.

W przypadku silnych podmuchów wiatru skierowanych w stronę 
wylotu powietrza, przewidziano możliwość zastosowania osłony 
przeciwwiatrowej (opcjonalnej).

Osłona przeciwwiatrowa

Model osłony przeciwwiatrowej

Model Wymagana liczba zestawów
WSP-264 1

8  PRZEWODY RUROWE CZYNNIKA 
CHŁODNICZEGO I WODY

8.1 OGÓLNE UWAGI DOTYCZĄCE 
CZYNNOŚCI POPRZEDZAJĄCYCH 
MONTAŻ PRZEWODÓW RUROWYCH

• Przygotowujemy nabyte osobno rury miedziane.
• Przy doborze rurek uwzględniamy ich wymiar, grubość 

ścianek i materiał wykonania, które powinny zapewniać ich 
wystarczającą odporność na działanie ciśnienia.

• Wybieramy czyste rury miedziane. Upewniamy się przy tym, 
że nie mają one wewnątrz pyłu ani wilgoci. Przed ostatecznym 
połączeniem dociętych przewodów należy je przedmuchać 
beztlenowym azotem w celu usunięcia pyłu lub ciał obcych.

? U WA G A
Instalacja	 całkowicie	 pozbawiona	 wilgoci	 i	 zanieczyszczeń	 olejowych	
gwarantuje	 optymalną	wydajność	 i	 dłuższy	 okres	 przydatności	 użytkowej.	
Niezbędne	jest	w	szczególności	upewnienie	się,	że	wewnętrzne	powierzchnie	
rurek	miedzianych	pozostają	idealnie	czyste	i	suche.

• Wymagane jest odpowiednie zabezpieczenie końca rury przed 
jej przeciągnięciem przez ścienny otwór przepustowy.

• Nie należy umieszczać przewodów rurowych z otwartymi 
końcami bezpośrednio na ziemi, o ile nie zabezpieczono ich 
uprzednio zaślepkami lub winylową taśmą klejącą.

• W przypadku gdyby czynności związane z montażem rur i 
zamknięciem obiegu należało odłożyć do następnego dnia lub 
miały się one rozciągnąć w czasie, niezbędne jest zalutowanie 
ich otwartych końców, a następnie napełnienie instalacji 
czystym beztlenowym azotem przy użyciu zaworu Schradera. 
W ten sposób wnętrze obiegu zostanie odpowiednio 
zabezpieczone przed działaniem wilgoci i zanieczyszczeniami. 

• Wskazane jest odpowiednie zaizolowanie wodnych przewodów 
rurowych wraz z ich połączeniami. Ma to na celu zapobieżenie 
stratom ciepła i skraplaniu się pary wodnej na rurociągach 
oraz uniknięcie ryzyka oparzenia w przypadku kontaktu z ich 

nadmiernie rozgrzaną powierzchnią.
• Niedozwolone jest stosowanie materiałów izolacyjnych 

zawierających związki amoniaku (NH
3
) ze względu na ryzyko 

uszkodzenia miedzianych przewodów rurowych, co może 
prowadzić z czasem do powstawania nieszczelności.

• Zaleca się zastosowanie elastycznych złączek w odniesieniu 
do przyłączy dopływu i odpływu wody, aby uniknąć 
przenoszenia drgań mechanicznych.

• Montaż obiegu wodnego i kontrolę jego wykonania należy zlecić 
uprawnionym osobom, które powinny uwzględnić wymagania 
obowiązujących w tym zakresie przepisów unijnych i krajowych.

• Po zakończeniu montażu, wymagane jest przeprowadzenie 
kontroli wodnych przewodów rurowych w celu wykluczenia 
jakichkolwiek przecieków w obiegu instalacji ogrzewania.

8.2 OBIEG CZYNNIKA CHŁODNICZEGO
8.2.1 Napełnianie instalacji czynnikiem 
chłodniczym

Dostarczana jednostka zewnętrzna napełniona jest fabrycznie 
czynnikiem chłodniczym R32.

8.2.2  Zalecane środki zaradcze na wypadek 
wycieku gazowego czynnika chłodniczego

Osoby odpowiedzialne za wykonanie projektu technicznego 
instalacji i jej montaż zobowiązane są do przestrzegania lokalnych 
norm i przepisów dotyczących wycieków chłodziwa.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Niedopuszczalne	 jest	 napełnianie	 obiegu	 czynnika	 chłodniczego	

TLENEM,	ACETYLENEM	czy	innego	rodzaju	łatwopalnymi	lub	trującymi	
gazami	ze	względu	na	ryzyko	wybuchu.	W	przypadku	wszelkiego	rodzaju	
kontroli,	mających	na	celu	wykluczenie	istnienia	wycieków	w	instalacji,	
oraz	przeprowadzania	próby	szczelności,	zaleca	się	napełnienie	obiegu	
chłodniczego	beztlenowym	azotem.	Stosowanie	innego	rodzaju	gazów	
może	być	niezwykle	niebezpieczne.

•	 Wymagane	 jest	 zabezpieczenie	 w	 całości	 materiałem	 izolacyjnym	
złączek	i	nakrętek	kielichowych.

•	 Należy	wykonać	izolację	cieplną	w	odniesieniu	do	wszystkich	przewodów	
rurowych.	Ma	to	na	celu	zapobieganie	obniżeniu	wydajności,	chroniąc	
zarazem	powierzchnie	rur	przed	skraplaniem	się	pary	wodnej.

•	 Niezwykle	 istotne	 jest	 napełnienie	 instalacji	właściwą	 ilością	 czynnika	
chłodniczego.	Nadmiar	 lub	niewystarczająca	 ilość	zładu	może	spowo-
dować	awarię	sprężarki.

•	 Należy	 bezwzględnie	 wykluczyć	 istnienie	 nieszczelności	 w	 obiegu	
chłodniczym.	W	 przypadku	 dużego	 wycieku	 czynnika,	 istnieje	 ryzyko	
wystąpienia	 poważnych	 trudności	 w	 oddychaniu	 oraz	wydzielania	 się	
toksycznych	gazów	w	wyniku	kontaktu	z	używanym	w	pomieszczeniu	
otwartym	ogniem.	

•	 Zbyt	mocne	dociąganie	nakrętek	kielichowych	może	powodować	z	upły-
wem	czasu	ich	pękanie	i,	w	konsekwencji,	wyciek	czynnika	chłodniczego.

9 PRZEWÓD ODPŁYWU SKROPLIN

9.1 PRZYŁĄCZE ODPŁYWU SKROPLIN 
(WYPOSAŻENIE DODATKOWE)

W przypadku wykorzystania podstawy jednostki zewnętrznej 
do tymczasowego odbierania skroplin, które mają być z niej 
dalej odprowadzane, do podłączenia przewodu odpływowego 
przewidziano zastosowanie odpowiedniego króćca.

Model DBS-12L
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Procedura podłączenia
1 Wprowadzamy korek z tworzywa sztucznego do króćca 

odpływu skroplin aż do jego rozszerzonej części.
2 Wsuwamy do oporu króciec odpływu skroplin w podstawie 

urządzenia.
3 Zewnętrzna średnica (O.D.) króćca odpływu skroplin wynosi 

Ø15 mm.
4 Przewidziano zastosowanie przewodu odpływowego nabytego 

osobno.

? U WA G A
•	 Zestawu	 króćca	 odpływu	 skroplin	 nie	 należy	 montować	 w	 zimnych	

strefach	klimatycznych	ze	względu	na	ryzyko	zamarznięcia	w	nim	wody.
•	 Króciec	 dysponuje	 ograniczoną	 przepustowością	 i	 nie	 jest	 w	 stanie	

zebrać	dowolnej	 ilości	 skroplin.	W	związku	 z	 czym,	w	 razie	potrzeby,	
niezbędne	 jest	 zamontowanie	 pod	 urządzeniem	 tacy	 ociekowej	 o	
większym	od	jego	podstawy	obwodzie,	wyposażonej	w	odpływ	skroplin.

Przewód odpływu skroplin

Korek z 
tworzywa 

sztucznego

100mm

Korek z tworzywa 
sztucznego

Otwór 
odpływowy

≥ śred. zewn. (OD) ∅ 15mm

Korek z tworzywa 
sztucznego

Otwór odpływowy

Docisnąć Docisnąć

9.2 OBIEGI INSTALACJI OGRZEWANIA I 
CIEPŁEJ WODY UŻYTKOWEJ

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
Nie należy podłączać zasilania elektrycznego urządzenia przed 
napełnieniem wodą obiegu instalacji ogrzewania (i w stosownych 
przypadkach także obiegu ciepłej wody użytkowej) oraz sprawdzeniem 
panującego w nich ciśnienia i wykluczeniem ewentualnych przecieków.

9.2.1  Dodatkowe elementy hydrauliczne 
instalacji ogrzewania

Typ Lp. Nazwa elementu
Przyłącza przewodów 

rurowych
1 Dopływ wody (ogrzewanie)
2 Odpływ wody (ogrzewanie)

Do nabycia osobno 3 Zawór odcinający (do nabycia osobno)
Dodatkowe 

wyposażenie 4
Wodny zawór zwrotny (ATW-WCV-01 
dodatkowe wyposażenie)

Do nabycia osobno 5 funkcja zaworu odcinającego

Prawidłowe wykonanie obiegu instalacji ogrzewania wymaga 
zastosowania następujących elementów hydraulicznych:
• Dwa zawory odcinające (do nabycia osobno) (3), które 

należy zainstalować w urządzeniu. Montujemy je w celu 
ułatwienia czynności konserwacyjnych, jeden na przyłączu 
dopływu (1), a drugi odpływu (2) wody.

• Wodny zawór zwrotny (ATW-WCV-01 - dodatkowe 
wyposażenie) (5) wraz z pojedynczym zaworem odcinającym 
(do nabycia osobno) (4). Ich montażu dokonujemy na 
przyłączu napełniania jednostki wodą. Zawór zwrotny działa 
jako urządzenie zabezpieczające instalację przed ciśnieniem 
zwrotnym, przepływem wstecznym i efektem cofania się 
nienadającej się do picia wody do instalacji wodociągowej 
wody pitnej.

9.2.2  Dodatkowe elementy hydrauliczne 
instalacji CWU

Typ Lp. Nazwa elementu

Przyłącza 
przewodów 
rurowych

1 Dopływ wody (ogrzewanie)
2 Odpływ wody (ogrzewanie)
3 Przyłącze wlotowe wężownicy
4 Przyłącze wylotowe wężownicy
5 Dopływ wody (CWU)
6 Odpływ wody (CWU)

Do nabycia osobno 7 Zawór odcinający (do nabycia osobno)

Dodatkowe 
wyposażenie

8 Zbiornik CWU (DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E 
dodatkowe wyposażenie)

9
Zawór 3-drogowy (ATW-3WV-01 
dodatkowe wyposażenie)

Do nabycia osobno
10 T-Trójnik
11 Przyłącze wlotowe wężownicy grzejnej

Model YUTAKI M nie jest przeznaczony do pracy w instalacjach 
CWU, istnieje jednak możliwość jego przystosowania do tego celu 
poprzez zamontowanie następujących elementów:
• Zbiornik CWU (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E - dodatkowe 

wyposażenie) (8), który należy podłączyć razem z 
urządzeniem.

• Zawór 3-drogowy (ATW-3WV-01 - dodatkowe wyposażenie) 
(9), który podłączamy do przewodu rurowego wylotu wody.

• T-Trójnik (do nabycia osobno) (10), który powinien zostać 
podłączony do przewodu rurowego na wlocie wody.

• Dwa przewody rurowe (do nabycia osobno) (11): jeden 
z nich podłączamy między zaworem 3-drogowym i wlotem 
wężownicy grzejnej (3) zbiornika CWU, a drugi między 
T-Trójnikiem i wylotem wężownicy grzejnej (4) tego samego 
zbiornika.
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Ponadto obieg CWU wymaga zastosowania podanych niżej 
elementów:

Typ Lp. Nazwa elementu
Przyłącza przewodów 

rurowych
1 Dopływ wody (CWU)
2 Odpływ wody (CWU)

Do nabycia osobno
3

Zawór nadmiarowy temperatury i 
ciśnienia 
3a Funkcja zaworu odcinającego
3b Wodny zawór zwrotny
3c Zawór nadmiarowy ciśnieniowy

4 funkcja zaworu odcinającego
5 umożliwianie opróżnienia instalacji

• 1 zawór odcinający (do nabycia osobno): w celu 
ułatwienia czynności konserwacyjnych, przewidziano montaż 
pojedynczego zaworu odcinającego (4), który należy podłączyć 
za przyłączem wylotowym zbiornika CWU (2).

• Zawór bezpieczeństwa obiegu wody (do nabycia 
osobno): przewidziano zastosowanie zaworu nadmiarowego 
temperatury i ciśnienia (3), który powinien zostać zamontowany 
możliwie jak najbliżej przyłącza dopływu wody zbiornika CWU 
(1). Jego rola polega na zapewnieniu właściwego odpływu 
wody (5) w trakcie działania zaworu spustowego. Do innych 
zadań zaworu bezpieczeństwa należy:
 - ochrona nadciśnieniowa
 - funkcja zaworu zwrotnego

 - funkcja zaworu odcinającego
 - umożliwianie napełnienia instalacji
 - umożliwianie opróżnienia instalacji

? U WA G A
Należy	upewnić	się,	że	 rura	spustowa	posiada	otwarty	wylot,	nie	grozi	 jej	
zamarznięcie	 i	 poprowadzona	 jest	 z	 odpowiednim	 spadkiem	 na	wypadek	
ewentualnego	wycieku	wody.

9.2.3  Opcjonalne elementy hydrauliczne 
instalacji CWU

W przypadku instalacji CWU z obiegiem zwrotnym, wymagane jest 
zastosowanie następujących elementów:

Typ Lp. Nazwa elementu
Przyłącza przewodów 

rurowych
1 Dopływ wody (CWU)
2 Odpływ wody (CWU)

Dodatkowe 
wyposażenie 3

Wodny zawór zwrotny (ATW-WCV-01 
dodatkowe wyposażenie)

Do nabycia osobno
4 Pompa wodna

5 Zawór odcinający

• 1 pompa wodna obiegowa (do nabycia osobno): 
zastosowanie tej pompy (3) ułatwia prawidłową recyrkulację 
ciepłej wody i doprowadzenie do wlotu instalacji CWU.

• 1 Wodny zawór zwrotny (ATW-WCV-01 - dodatkowe 
wyposażenie): ten wyprodukowany przez firmę Hitachi zawór 
(3), który chroni obieg przed cofaniem się wody, powinien 
zostać podłączony za wodną pompą obiegową (4).

• 2 zawory odcinające (do nabycia osobno) (5): jeden z nich 
podłączamy przed wodną pompą obiegową (4), a drugi za 
wodnym zaworem zwrotnym (3).

9.2.4  Wymagania i zalecenia dotyczące obiegu 
hydraulicznego

• Maksymalna długość przewodów rurowych uzależniona jest 
od najwyższej możliwej wartości w wylotowym rurociągu wody. 
Wykresy wydajności pomp zawierają szczegółowe informacje 
na ten temat.

• Urządzenie dysponuje położonym w najwyższym punkcie 
jego obiegu odpowietrznikiem ręcznym (dostarczonym z 
produktem). Inne niż powyższe usytuowanie odpowietrznika 
wiąże się z ryzykiem przedostania się powietrza do rur i, 
w konsekwencji, nieprawidłowego działania instalacji. W 
takiej sytuacji niezbędne jest zastosowanie dodatkowych 
odpowietrzników (do nabycia osobno), uniemożliwiających 
zapowietrzenie obiegu wody.

• W przypadku instalacji ogrzewania podłogowego, w celu 
zapobieżenia zatorom powietrznym, stosuje się odpowietrzanie 
przy użyciu pompy zewnętrznej i obiegu otwartego.

• W okresach przestojów w pracy instalacji przy bardzo niskich 
temperaturach otoczenia, istnieje ryzyko zamarznięcia 
wody w przewodach rurowych i pompie obiegowej, co może 
spowodować ich uszkodzenie. W tego rodzaju sytuacjach, 
instalacja powinna zostać wykonana w taki sposób, aby nie 
dopuścić do ujemnych temperatur wewnątrz rurociągów. W 
tym celu urządzenie dysponuje automatycznym mechanizmem 
ochronnym, który powinien zostać wcześniej uruchomiony 
(szczegółowe informacje na ten temat znajdują się w rozdziale 
“Funkcje	opcjonalne” instrukcji obsługi).
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• Ponadto, w razie pojawienia się trudności z opróżnieniem 
instalacji, stosujemy wodny roztwór glikolu (etylenowego lub 
propylenowego) w stężeniu wynoszącym 10-40 %. Może to 
spowodować zmniejszenie wydajności urządzenia w stopniu 
proporcjonalnym do stężenia glikolu, który jest substancją o 
większej gęstości niż woda.

• Należy upewnić się, że parametry pracy pompy wodnej 
instalacji ogrzewania mieszczą się w przewidzianym zakresie 
roboczym i natężenie przepływu wody sytuuje się powyżej 
wymaganej dla pompy minimalnej wartości. W przypadku 
natężenia przepływu poniżej 6 l/min, nastąpi zadziałanie 
sygnalizacji alarmowej.

• Wysoce zalecane jest zamontowanie w obiegu instalacji 
ogrzewania specjalnego filtra wody (do nabycia osobno), 
służącego do usuwania ewentualnych zanieczyszczeń 
powstałych w trakcie lutowania rur, których wyeliminowanie nie 
jest możliwe przy użyciu filtra sitowego.

• Przy wyborze zbiornika CWU należy uwzględnić następujące 
zalecenia:
 - Aby nie dopuścić do zastoju wody, pojemność zbiornika 

powinna być zgodna z dziennym na nią zapotrzebowaniem.
 - W pierwszych dniach po wykonaniu instalacji, wymagany 

jest zapewnienie, co najmniej raz dziennie, przepływu 
świeżej wody przez zbiornik CWU. Ponadto, po dłuższych 
przestojach w użytkowaniu instalacji CWU, należy ją 
przepłukać świeżą wodą.

 - Niewskazane jest stosowanie zbyt długich odcinków 
wodnych przewodów rurowych między zbiornikiem a 
instalacją CWU ze względu na ryzyko wystąpienia strat 
temperaturowych.

 - Jeżeli ciśnienie na wlocie zimnej wody użytkowej jest 
wyższe od ciśnienia obliczeniowego (6 bar), niezbędne jest 
zastosowanie jego reduktora o wartości znamionowej 7 bar.

• W razie potrzeby, należy odpowiednio zaizolować przewody 
rurowe w celu zapobieżenie stratom ciepła.

• Ilekroć jest to możliwe, wskazane jest zainstalowanie zaworów 
zasuwowych na wodnych przewodach rurowych. Pozwoli 
to na zmniejszenie oporu przepływu i utrzymanie jego 
odpowiedniego natężenia.

• Należy upewnić się, że instalacja spełnia obowiązujące 
przepisy w zakresie połączeń rurowych, stosowanych 
materiałów, bezpieczeństwa higienicznego, czynności 
kontrolnych i ewentualnej konieczności zastosowania 
specjalistycznych elementów, takich jak termostatyczne zawory 
mieszające, przelewowe (różnicowo-ciśnieniowe), itp.

• Przewidziano maksymalne ciśnienie wody wynoszące 3 bar 
(odpowiada ono ciśnieniu znamionowemu otwarcia zaworu 
bezpieczeństwa). Wymagane jest zainstalowanie w obiegu 
wody odpowiedniego reduktora ciśnienia, uniemożliwiającego 
przekroczenie dopuszczalnej jego wartości.

• Należy sprawdzić, czy zawór bezpieczeństwa i odpowietrznik 
zostały tak usytuowane lub skierowane, aby wykluczyć kontakt 
wody z aparaturą elektryczną jednostki.

• Niezbędne jest upewnienie się, że parametry wszystkich 
nabytych osobno elementów zamontowanych w instalacji 
mieszczą się w przewidzianym dla urządzenia zakresie 
roboczym ciśnienie i temperatury wody.

• Jednostki serii YUTAKI przeznaczone są wyłącznie do pracy w 
zamkniętym obiegu wody.

• Ciśnienie powietrza wewnątrz zbiornika naczynia 
wyrównawczego powinno zostać dostosowane do objętości 
wody w oddanej do użytku instalacji (w dostarczanym naczyniu 
wynosi ono 0,1 MPa).

• Do obiegu wody nie należy dodawać glikolu w jakiejkolwiek 
postaci.

• Niezbędne jest uwzględnienie we wszystkich najniżej położo-
nych punktach instalacji zaworów spustowych, umożliwiających 
jej całkowite opróżnienie w ramach prac konserwacyjnych.

9.2.5 Napełnianie instalacji wodą
1 Sprawdzamy, czy wodny zawór zwrotny (ATW-WCV-01 - 

dostarczony z akcesoriami) wraz z zaworem odcinającym (do 
nabycia osobno) podłączone są do służącego do napełniania 
wodą przyłącza obiegu instalacji ogrzewania (patrz: punkt  
„9.2	Obiegi	instalacji	ogrzewania	i	ciepłej	wody	użytkowej”). 

2 Upewniamy się, że otwarte zostały wszystkie zawory 
(odcinające dopływ/odpływ wody i znajdujące się w innych 
częściach obiegu instalacji ogrzewania). 

3 Kontrolujemy prawidłowe działanie odpowietrzników jednostki 
i instalacji.

4 Podłączamy rurę odpływową do zaworu bezpieczeństwa, 
sprawdzając przy tym, czy jest ona odpowiednio podłączona do 
instalacji kanalizacyjnej. Zawór bezpieczeństwa pełni następnie 
w procesie napełniania funkcję zaworu odpowietrzającego.

5 Napełniamy wodą obieg instalacji ogrzewania aż manometr 
wskaże ciśnienie wynoszące w przybliżeniu 1,8 bar. 

? U WA G A
Zalecane	 jest	 otwarcie	 zaworu	 bezpieczeństwa	 w	 trakcie	 napełniania	
instalacji	wodą,	aby	ułatwić	odpowietrzenie	obiegu.	

6 Istotne jest maksymalne odpowietrzenie obiegu wody. 
Używamy do tego celu odpowietrznika jednostki i innych 
zamontowanych w instalacji elementów odpowietrzających 
(grzejników, konwektorów wentylatorowych, itp.). 

7 Wykonujemy próbę odpowietrzania instalacji. Można 
ją przeprowadzić na dwa różne sposoby (ręcznie lub 
automatycznie), co okazuje się przydatne, jeżeli mamy do 
czynienia z instalacjami ogrzewania i CWU:
a. Procedura ręczna: uruchamiamy i ponownie wyłączamy 

urządzenie ręcznie przy użyciu jego sterownika (przycisk 
uruchomienia/wyłączenia) oraz odpowiednio ustawiamy 
mikroprzełącznik DSW4-2 karty PCB1 (WŁ: wymuszenie 
przekierowania do wężownicy CWU; WYŁ: wymuszenie 
przekierowania do instalacji ogrzewania).

b. Procedura automatyczna: wybieramy na sterowniku 
funkcję odpowietrzania. Po jej uruchomieniu następuje 
automatyczna zmiana prędkości pompy i ustawienie 
zaworu 3-drogowego (w położeniu ogrzewania lub CWU).

Pompa 
wodna

CWU  
Zawór 3-dr 

(3Wv).

Sek.

Sek.
Powtórzenie

Powtórzenie

ON

OFF

8 W przypadku gdyby w obiegu wody wciąż pozostawały nie-
znaczne ilości powietrza, należy je usunąć w pierwszych godzi-
nach działania instalacji za pomocą ręcznego odpowietrznika. 
Po zakończeniu procesu odpowietrzania, prawdopodobne jest 
odnotowanie spadku ciśnienia w obiegu. Dlatego też może 
okazać się konieczne uzupełnienie w nim wody aż ciśnienie na 
manometrze ponownie osiągnie poziom 1,8 bar. 
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? U WA G A
•	 Urządzenie	 dysponuje	 położonym	 w	 najwyższym	 punkcie	 jego	

obiegu	 odpowietrznikiem	 ręcznym	 (dostarczonym	 z	 produktem).	
Inne	 niż	 powyższe	 usytuowanie	 odpowietrznika	 wiąże	 się	 z	 ryzykiem	
przedostania	 się	 powietrza	 do	 rur	 i,	w	 konsekwencji,	 nieprawidłowego	
działania	 instalacji.	 W	 takiej	 sytuacji	 niezbędne	 jest	 zastosowanie	
dodatkowych	odpowietrzników	(do	nabycia	osobno),	uniemożliwiających	
przedostawanie	się	powietrza	do	obiegu	wody.	Należy	je	zamontować	w	
miejscach	zapewniających	łatwy	dostęp	podczas	czynności	serwisowych.	

•	 Wskazanie	ciśnienia	na	manometrze	może	ulegać	zmianie	w	zależności	
od	 temperatury	wody	 (im	cieplejsza	woda,	 tym	wyższe	ciśnienie).	Aby	
nie	dopuścić	do	zapowietrzenia	obiegu,	wartość	ciśnienia	wody	powinna	
przekraczać	1	bar.

•	 Do	napełnienia	obiegu	należy	stosować	wodę	z	kranu.	Woda	stosowana	
w	instalacji	ogrzewania	powinna	spełniać	wymagania	dyrektywy	98/83/
WE.	Niewskazane	jest	używanie	wody,	która	nie	odpowiada	istniejącym	
normom	higieniczno-sanitarnym	(pochodzącą	np.	ze	studni,	rzeki,	jezio-
ra,	itp.)	(patrz:	punkt	„Jakość	wody”	w	dokumentacji	na	płycie	CD-ROM).	

•	 Przewidziano	maksymalne	ciśnienie	wody	wynoszące	3	bar	(odpowiada	
ono	ciśnieniu	znamionowemu	otwarcia	zaworu	bezpieczeństwa).	Wyma-
gane	 jest	 zainstalowanie	w	 obiegu	wody	 odpowiedniego	 reduktora	 ci-
śnienia,	uniemożliwiającego	przekroczenie	dopuszczalnej	jego	wartości.	

•	 W	przypadku	 instalacji	ogrzewania	podłogowego,	w	celu	zapobieżenia	
zatorom	 powietrznym,	 stosuje	 się	 odpowietrzanie	 przy	 użyciu	 pompy	
zewnętrznej	i	obiegu	otwartego.	

•	 Należy	całkowicie	wykluczyć	istnienie	wycieków	w	instalacji,	włącznie	ze	
złączami	i	wszystkimi	elementami	obiegu.

9.3 MINIMALNA OBJĘTOŚĆ WODY W 
INSTALACJI

Przedstawiona poniżej metoda obliczania minimalnej ilości zładu 
w instalacji umożliwia zabezpieczenie urządzenia przed awariami i 
spadkiem temperatury podczas odszraniania.

1 Objętość wody zapewniająca bezawaryjną pracę urządzenia
Należy upewnić się, że zład wody w instalacji jest równy 
lub większy od wskazanego poniżej w celu zmniejszenia 
częstotliwości uruchamiania/wyłączania jednostki YUTAKI 
M pracującej bez obciążenia lub przy bardzo niewielkim 
obciążeniu. Przy objętości wody mniejszej niż zalecane 
minimum, dochodzi do częstego zatrzymywania pracy 
sprężarki przy małym obciążeniu, co może skrócić okres jej 
trwałości użytkowej lub spowodować awarię.

? U WA G A
Fabryczne	 ustawienie	 różnicy	 temperatury	 uruchamiania/wyłączania	
urządzenia	wynosi	4	ºC.	Należy	wziąć	pod	uwagę,	że	minimalna	objętość	
wody	uzależniona	jest	od	ustawień	konfiguracyjnych	danego	zastosowania,	
tak	jak	to	ukazano	w	następującej	tabeli:

(Jednostka miary: litr)

Model

Różnica temp. uruch./wyłącz. RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Minimalny zład wymagany podczas odszraniania
• Obliczany jest on na podstawie następującego wzoru:

Gdzie: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI
	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= wymagana objętość wody (m3)
Minimalny zład w instalacji, niezbędny do pokrycia strat 

ciepła, wynikających z obniżenia temperatury wody 
podczas odszraniania.

ΔT	= dopuszczalny spadek temperatury wody (ºC)
Wyznaczona przez użytkownika dopuszczalna wartość 
spadku temperatury wody na zasilaniu.

QDEF = strata ciepła podczas odszraniania (kW)
Wartość straty ciepła spowodowana obniżeniem 
temperatury dostarczanej wody, co może wpływać na 
poziom komfortu cieplnego użytkownika. Stanowi ona 
sumę następujących dwóch składników:

Q
I
 = zapotrzebowanie na ciepło z instalacji (kW)

W trakcie procesu odszraniania, jednostka nie zapewnia ciepła 
niezbędnego do pokrycie zapotrzebowania z instalacji. Istnieją 
dwie metody jego obliczenia:

1.  Przyjmujemy znaną nam wartość zapotrzebowania na 
energię z instalacji.

2.  Jeżeli jej nie znamy, możemy ją określić na podstawie 
mocy ogrzewania jednostki w temperaturze powietrza 
wynoszącej 0 ºC (pomiar mokrym termometrem(WB)) i 
temperatury wody na zasilaniu (np. 45 ºC).

Q
Y
 = obciążenie chłodnicze jednostki YUTAKI M (kW)

Poza tym, że podczas odszraniania nie jest możliwe pokry-
cie zapotrzebowania na ciepło z instalacji, to dodatkowo 
jednostka wytwarza zimno. Szacuje się, że stanowi ono w 
przybliżeniu odpowiednik 85 % mocy grzewczej urządzenia 
pracującego w warunkach standardowych (temperatura 
powietrza: 6/7 °C (WB/DB) i temperatura wody wlotowej/
wylotowej: 40/45 °C)

? U WA G A
Maksymalny	czas	odszraniania	wynosi	6	minut	na	godzinę.

W poniższej tabeli przedstawiono minimalny zład wody w 
odniesieniu do poszczególnych modeli serii YUTAKI M przy 
dopuszczalnym spadku temperatury wynoszącym 10 ºC.

(Jednostka miary: litr)

Model

Spadek temperatury wody RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? U WA G A
•	 Ukazane	w	 tabeli	 wartości	 odnoszą	 się	 do	 obliczeniowych	warunków	

pracy	 instalacji.	 Ponadto	 w	 modelach	 serii	 YUTAKI	 M	 przewidziano	
szereg	ustawień	konfiguracyjnych	obiegów	hydraulicznych,	w	związku	
z	czym	powyższe	wartości	mogą	być	różne	w	zależności	od	specyfiki	
konkretnej	instalacji.

•	 Oznacza	 to,	że	obowiązek	 ich	obliczenia	na	podstawie	 rzeczywistych	
warunków	eksploatacyjnych	spoczywa	na	użytkowniku.
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9.4 KONTROLA WODY
Niezbędne jest dokonanie analizy jakości wody poprzez 
sprawdzenie jej odczynu pH, przewodności elektrycznej, 
zawartości jonów amoniaku, siarki, itp. Zalecane parametry 
jakościowe wody zostały ujęte w poniższej tabeli.

Elem.

Układ wody lodowej Objawy (1)

Woda 
obiegowa 

(poniżej 20 °C)

Woda na 
zasilaniu Korozja Kamień 

wodny

Standardowy odczyn 
pH (25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Przewodność 
elektryczna (mS/m) 
(25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Poniżej 40 
Poniżej 400

Poniżej 
30 

Poniżej 
300

Jony chloru  
(mg CI¯/I) Poniżej 50 Poniżej 

50

Jony kwasu 
siarkowego  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I)

Poniżej 50 Poniżej 
50

Zużycie kwasu (pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I) Poniżej 50 Poniżej 

50

Twardość całkowita  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I) Poniżej 70 Poniżej 

70

Twardość wapniowa 
(mg CaCO

3 
/I) Poniżej 50 Poniżej 

50

Krzemionka 
(mg SIO

2 
/I) Poniżej 30 Poniżej 

30

Wzorcowa jakość 
Całkowita ilość żelaza 
(mg Fe/I)

Poniżej 1,0 Poniżej 
0,3

Całkowita ilość miedzi  
(mg Cu/I) Poniżej 1,0 Poniżej 

0,1

Jony siarki (mg S2¯/I) Nie powinny zostać 
wykryte

Jony amonowe  
(mg NH

4
+/I) Poniżej 1,0 Poniżej 

0,1

Chlorki w postaci 
śladowej (mg CI/I) Poniżej 0,3 Poniżej 

0,3

Wolny kwas węglowy 
(mg CO

2
/I) Poniżej 4,0 Poniżej 

4,0

Wskaźnik stabilności 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? U WA G A
•	 (1)	Figurujący	w	tabeli	symbol	“ ”	oznacza	czynnik	odpowiadający	za	

występowanie	objawów	korozji	lub	powstawania	kamienia	wodnego.
•	 (2)	 W	 nawiasie	 “{}”	 podano	 wartości	 orientacyjne	 wg	 poprzedniego	

modelu	urządzenia.

9.5 POŁĄCZENIE PRZEWODÓW 
ODPŁYWOWYCH

  �  Usytuowanie przewodów rurowych i wymiary 
przyłączy

Urządzenie dostarczane jest z dwoma przyłączami, które 
należy zamontować na przewodzie dopływu i odpływu wody. 
Na poniższym rysunku ukazano położenie i wymiary wodnych 
przewodów rurowych oraz wielkość przyłączy.

Dopływ wody

Odpływ 
wody

Opis Wielkość przyłącza

Dopływ wody Rp1”

Odpływ wody Rp1”

9.6 PODWIESZENIE WODNYCH 
PRZEWODÓW RUROWYCH

Wymagane jest podwieszenie rurociągów obiegu wody w 
odpowiednich miejscach, uniemożliwiających ich bezpośredni 
kontakt z elementami konstrukcyjnymi budynku: ścianami, 
stropami, itp.

W przypadku stykających się ze sobą przewodów rurowych, mogą 
pojawiać się nietypowe odgłosy spowodowane wibracjami. Krótkie 
odcinki rurociągów wymagają przy tym szczególnej uwagi.

Niedozwolone jest mocowanie przewodów wodnych bezpośrednio 
do metalowych uchwytów ze względu na ryzyko ich rozszerzania 
się i kurczenia. 

Poniżej ukazano przykładowe metody podwieszania rur.
Do podwieszania 

ciężkich rur
Do mocowania 
naściennego

Metoda szybkiego 
montażu

10 USTAWIENIA URZĄDZEŃ 
ELEKTRYCZNYCH I STERUJĄCYCH

10.1 OGÓLNE CZYNNOŚCI KONTROLNE
• Należy upewnić się, że instalacja zasilania elektrycznego 

spełnia następujące wymagania:
 - Zapewniono wystarczającą moc w stosunku do poboru 

mocy instalacji pompy ciepła YUTAKI (jednostka 
zewnętrzna + zbiornik CWU (w przypadku jego 
zastosowania)).
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 - Napięcie zasilające odpowiada jego wartości znamionowej 
z maksymalną odchyłką wynoszącą ±10 %.

 - Impedancja zasilania jest wystarczająco niska, aby 
uniemożliwić spadek napięcia przekraczający 15 % jego 
wartości znamionowej.

• Zgodnie z wymaganiami dyrektywy Rady 2014/30/UE w 
sprawie kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej, w poniższej 
tabeli podano maksymalną dopuszczalną impedancję 
elektryczną instalacji Z

max
 na przyłączu odbiornika użytkownika 

wg normy EN61000-3-11.

Model Zasilanie Tryb pracy Zmax (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1 ~ 230 V 
50 Hz

- -

Z podgrzewaczem 
zbiornika CWU 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

Z podgrzewaczem 
zbiornika CWU 0,24

? U WA G A
Parametry	dotyczące	podgrzewacza	zbiornika	CWU	zostały	obliczone	
w	 odniesieniu	 do	 instalacji	 wyposażonej	 w	 dodatkowy	 zbiornik	
“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• Dla każdego modelu przewidziano następujący zakres 
zgodności emisji harmonicznych prądu z wymaganiami norm 
EN 61000-3-2 i EN 61000-3-12:

Zakres zgodności z normami 
EN 61000-3-2 i EN 61000-3-12 Modeli

Urządzenie spełnia wymagania 
normy EN 61000-3-2 (do użytku 
profesjonalnego)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Należy upewnić się, że elementy istniejącej instalacja 
(główne wyłączniki zasilania i wyłączniki automatyczne oraz 
przewody, złączki i zaciski kablowe) spełniają wymagania 
międzynarodowych i lokalnie obowiązujących przepisów.

• W ustawieniach fabrycznych wyłączono funkcję podgrzewania 
zbiornika CWU. Jeżeli przewidziano działanie podgrzewacza 
zbiornika CWU w standardowym trybie pracy jednostki, 
należy ustawić mikroprzełącznik DSW4-3 karty PCB1 w 
pozycji włączonej (ON) i zastosować odpowiednie urządzenia 
zabezpieczające. 

10.2 POŁĄCZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE 
JEDNOSTEK ZEWNĘTRZNYCH

  �  Na poniższym schemacie ukazano połączenia 
elektryczne jednostki zewnętrznej

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Zasilanie 
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Przewód sterowniczy  
(5 V)

10.2.1  Podłączenie kabli zasilającego i sygnaliza-
cyjnego

  � Zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

? U WA G A
Należy	 uwzględnić	 wymogi	 i	 zalecenia	 ujęte	 w	 rozdziale	 „10	 Ustawienia	
urządzeń	elektrycznych	i	sterujących”.

! N I E B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W O
• Nie należy podłączać zasilania elektrycznego urządzenia 

przed napełnieniem wodą obiegu instalacji ogrzewania (i w 
stosownych przypadkach także obiegu ciepłej wody użytkowej) 
oraz sprawdzeniem panującego w nich ciśnienia i wykluczeniem 
ewentualnych przecieków.

• W żadnym wypadku nie należy podłączać kabli elektrycznych ani 
weryfikować istniejących połączeń bez uprzedniego ustawienia 
wyłącznika głównego w pozycji wyłączonej.

• W przypadku istnienia więcej niż jednego źródła zasilania 
elektrycznego, przed uruchomieniem jednostki, niezbędne jest 
upewnienie się, że wszystkie one zostały odłączone.

• Kable elektryczne nie powinny się stykać wewnątrz urządzenia z 
przewodami rurowymi czynnika chłodniczego, rurami wodnymi, 
krawędziami płyt czy aparaturą elektryczną ze względu na ryzyko 
porażenia prądem lub zwarcia.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Jednostka	powinna	zostać	podłączona	do	osobnego	obwodu	instalacji	

elektrycznej.	Nie	może	on	 jednocześnie	 służyć	 do	 zasilania	 agregatu	
zewnętrznego	ani	żadnego	innego	urządzenia.

•	 Należy	 upewnić	 się,	 że	wszystkie	 przewody	 elektryczne	 i	 urządzenia	
zabezpieczające	zostały	właściwie	dobrane,	podłączone,	oznakowane	
i	 przymocowane	 do	 odpowiadających	 im	 zacisków	 urządzenia	 (ze	
szczególnym	 uwzględnieniem	 uziemienia	 i	 zasilania)	 zgodnie	 z	
krajowymi	i	lokalnymi	przepisami.	Nieprawidłowe	uziemienie	wiąże	się	z	
ryzykiem	porażenia	elektrycznego.

•	 Niezbędne	 jest	 odpowiednie	 zabezpieczenie	 urządzenia	 przed	
małymi	 zwierzętami	 (np.	 szczurami),	 które	 mogą	 uszkodzić	 przewód	
odpływowy,	 okablowanie	 wewnętrzne,	 aparaturę	 elektryczną,	 itp.,	 co	
grozi	porażeniem	elektrycznym	lub	zwarciem.

•	 Należy	 zachować	 odpowiedni	 dystans	 między	 poszczególnymi	
zaciskami	i	zabezpieczyć	je	taśmą	lub	tulejkami	izolacyjnymi,	tak	jak	to	
zostało	ukazane	na	rysunku.

Taśma lub tulejka
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10.3 WYMIARY ŻYŁ PRZEWODÓW ELEKTRYCZNYCH I MINIMALNE WYMAGANIA DOTYCZĄCE 
URZĄDZEŃ ZABEZPIECZAJĄCYCH

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Niezbędne	 jest	upewnienie	się,	że	nabyte	osobno	części	elektryczne	(wyłączniki	główne,	wyłączniki	automatyczne,	kable,	złączki	 i	zaciski	kablowe)	

zostały	odpowiednio	dobrane	(zgodnie	z	parametrami	elektrycznymi	podanymi	w	niniejszym	rozdziale)	oraz	że	spełniają	one	krajowe	i	lokalne	przepisy.	
W	razie	potrzeby,	należy	skontaktować	się	z	władzami	samorządowymi	w	sprawie	lokalnie	obowiązujących	norm,	przepisów,	regulacji,	itp.	

•	 Jednostka	powinna	zostać	podłączona	do	osobnego	obwodu	instalacji	elektrycznej.	Nie	może	on	jednocześnie	służyć	do	zasilania	agregatu	zewnętrznego	
ani	żadnego	innego	urządzenia.

Stosowane przewody nie powinny być lżejsze od kabli elastycznych w powłokach polichloroprenowych (kod produktu: 60245 IEC 57).

Model Zasilanie Tryb pracy
Przewód zasilający Przewód sygnalizacyjny CB 

(A)
ELB

(liczba biegunów/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE
1 ~ 230 V 

50 Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + uziemienie

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Z podgrzewaczem zbiornika CWU 2 x 6,0 mm² + uziemienie 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + uziemienie 20

Z podgrzewaczem zbiornika CWU 2 x 6,0 mm² + uziemienie 32 2/40/30

? U WA G A
Parametry	dotyczące	podgrzewacza	zbiornika	CWU	zostały	obliczone	w	odniesieniu	do	instalacji	wyposażonej	w	dodatkowy	zbiornik	“DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Niezbędne	jest	zastosowanie	wyłącznika	prądu	upływowego	(ELB)	w	odniesieniu	do	poszczególnych	urządzeń	(jednostka	zewnętrzna).
•	 W	przypadku	instalacji	uprzednio	wyposażonej	w	wyłącznik	prądu	upływowego,	należy	upewnić	się,	że	jego	obciążalność	prądowa	jest	wystarczająca	w	

stosunku	do	znamionowego	poboru	mocy	urządzeń	(jednostka	zewnętrzna).

? U WA G A
•	 Istnieje	możliwość	zastąpienia	wyłączników	automatycznych	(CB)	bezpiecznikami	elektrycznymi.	Należy	wybrać	bezpieczniki	o	maksymalnie	zbliżonych	

do	wyłączników	parametrach	znamionowych.
•	 Wyłączniki	prądu	upływowego	(ELB),	o	których	mowa	w	niniejszej	instrukcji,	znane	są	także	pod	nazwą	wyłączników	różnicowoprądowych	(RCD/RCCB).
•	 W	odniesieniu	do	wyłączników	automatycznych	(CB)	stosowana	jest	także	nazwa	wyłączników	nadprądowych	(MCB).

10.4 PODŁĄCZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE DODATKOWYCH URZĄDZEŃ

  � Wykaz połączeń na listwie zaciskowej

Oznako-
wanie Nazwa elementu Opis

LISTWA ZACISKOWA NR 1 (TB1)
N

1 ~ 230 V 50 Hz

Podłączenie głównego zasilania
L1

L2
-

L3

LISTWA ZACISKOWA NR 2 (TB2)
1

Magistrala H-LINK Przewidziano podłączenie przewodu sygnalizacyjnego magistrali H-LINK do zacisków nr 1 i 2 
jednostki zewnętrznej, termostatu pokojowego ATW- RTU lub innego nadrzędnego urządzenia.2

3 Magistrala H-LINK zdalnego 
sterownika

Zaciski służące do podłączenia sterownika jednostki YUTAKI.
4

5 Termistor zbiornika CWU Czujnik służący do sterowania temperaturą wody w zbiorniku CWU.

6 Wspólny termistora Zacisk wspólny termistora.

7
Termistor temperatury wylotowej wody 
drugiego obiegu

Czujnik ten, przeznaczony do sterowania temperaturą wody w drugim obiegu, powinien zostać 
umieszczony za zaworem mieszającym i pompą obiegową.

8 Termistor temperatury wylotowej wody 
za rozdzielaczem hydraulicznym Czujnik wody rozdzielacza hydraulicznego, zbiornika buforowego lub kotła działających łącznie.

9 Wspólny termistora Zacisk wspólny termistorów.
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Oznako-
wanie Nazwa elementu Opis

10 Termistor temperatury wody w basenie Czujnik ten, przeznaczony do sterowania temperaturą wody w instalacji basenowej, powinien zostać 
umieszczony w jej płytowym wymiennika ciepła.

11
Termistor alternatywnego pomiaru 
temperatury otoczenia

Dodatkowy czujnik do mierzenia wartości temperatury powietrza w otoczeniu (powinien zostać 
umieszczony na zewnątrz budynku).

12 Uziemienie Do uziemienia zaworu 3-drożnego i pompy wodnej.

13 Wspólny przewodu Zacisk wspólny przewodu dla wejść nr 1 i 2

14
Wejście nr 1 (WŁ/WYŁ sterowania 
poborem energii) (*)

System powietrzno-wodnej pompy ciepła został zaprojektowany w sposób umożliwiający podłączenie 
do niego zdalnego termostatu w celu precyzyjnego sterowania temperaturą panującą w danym 
pomieszczeniu. W zależności od bieżącej wartości temperatury, następuje włączenie lub wyłączenie 
pompy ciepła. 

15 Wejście nr 2 (tryb ECO) (*) Dostępny sygnał pozwala na zmniejszenie ustawienia temperatury wody w obiegu nr 1 lub nr 2, 
względnie w obu naraz.

16 Wspólny przewodu Zacisk wspólny przewodu dla wejść nr 3, 4, 5, 6 i 7

17 Wejście nr 3 (instalacja basenowa) (*)
Przeznaczone wyłącznie do instalacji podgrzewania wody w basenie: Niezbędne jest doprowadzenie 
do powietrzno-wodnej pompy ciepła zewnętrznego sygnału informującego o działaniu pompy w 
instalacji basenowej.

18 Wejście nr 4 (kolektory słoneczne) (*) Przeznaczone do instalacji działającej w połączeniu z kolektorami słonecznymi i zbiornikiem CWU.

19
Wejście nr 5 (sterowanie inteligentne) 
(*)

Pozwala na doprowadzenie sygnału zewnętrznego urządzenia wskazującego bieżącą taryfę 
energetyczną, co umożliwia wyłączenie pompy ciepła w okresach szczytowego poboru energii. W 
zależności od ustawienia, zwarcie lub rozwarcie styku sygnału powoduje zatrzymanie pracy pompy 
lub zbiornika CWU.

20 Wejście nr 6 (dogrzewanie CWU) (*) Umożliwia natychmiastowe podgrzanie ciepłej wody użytkowej w zbiorniku.

21 Wejście nr 7 (licznik energii)

Istnieje możliwość podłączenia zewnętrznego licznika w celu uzyskania pomiaru realnego zużycia 
energii. Niezbędne jest ustawienie impulsów licznika jako zmiennej. W ten sposób każde wejście 
impulsu przypisywane jest odpowiedniemu trybowi pracy (ogrzewanie i chłodzenie pomieszczeń oraz 
podgrzewanie CWU). Przewidziano dwie opcje:
- pojedynczy licznik energii w odniesieniu do całej instalacji (jedn. wewn. (IU) + jedn. zewn. (OU)).
- dwa osobne liczniki energii (jeden przeznaczony do jednostki wewnętrznej, a drugi zewnętrznej).

22 Zabezpieczenie Aquastat obiegu nr 1 
(WP1)

Zaciski służące do podłączenia stanowiącego dodatkowe wyposażenie zabezpieczenia Aquastat 
(ATW-AQT-01), które steruje temperaturą wody w pierwszym obiegu. 23

24(C) Zamykanie zaworu mieszającego
Wyjścia służące do sterowania zaworem mieszającym, jeżeli jego zastosowanie jest wymagane do 
regulacji temperatury w drugim obiegu.25(O) Otwieranie zaworu mieszającego

26(N) N - Wspólny

27(L) Druga pompa wodna (WP2) W przypadku instalacji, w której istnieją dwa obiegi z regulacją temperatury, pompa ta stanowi pompę 
obiegową drugiego obiegu ogrzewania.

28
Moc pomocnicza Zasilanie termostatu ATW-RTU i urządzenia nadrzędnego

29

30(N) Wyjście elektrycznego podgrzewacza 
CWU

W przypadku zbiornika CWU z podgrzewaczem elektrycznym, powietrzno-wodna pompa ciepła może 
go uruchamiać ilekroć nie jest on w stanie samodzielnie zapewnić żądanej temperatury CWU.31(L)

32(C) Wspólny przewodu Zacisk wspólny zaworu 3-drogowego zbiornika CWU.

33(L) Zawór 3-drogowy zbiornika CWU Umożliwia wykorzystanie powietrzno-wodnej pompy ciepła do podgrzewania ciepłej wody użytkowej. 
Obecność sygnału wyjściowego oznacza działanie funkcji CWU.

34(N) N - Wspólny Zacisk wspólny przewodu neutralnego 3-drogowego zaworu zbiornika CWU oraz wyjść nr 1 i 2.

35(L) Wyjście nr 1 (zawór 3-drogowy 
instalacji basenowej) (*)

Umożliwia wykorzystanie powietrzno-wodnej pompy ciepła do podgrzewania wody w basenie. 
Obecność sygnału wyjściowego oznacza działanie funkcji instalacji basenowej.

36(L) Wyjście nr 2 (trzecia pompa wodna 
(WP3)) (*)

Razem z rozdzielaczem hydraulicznym lub zbiornikiem buforowym niezbędne jest zastosowanie 
dodatkowej pompy wodnej (WP3).

37

Wyjście nr 3 (pomocniczy kocioł lub 
podgrzewacz elektryczny) (*)

Istnieje możliwość zastosowania kotła wspomagającego pompę ciepła, gdy nie jest ona w stanie 
samodzielnie zapewnić żądanej temperatury wody.

Można także wykorzystać podgrzewacz elektryczny (opcjonalny) na wypadek konieczności 
dodatkowego ogrzewania w najchłodniejsze dni roku.

38

39
Wyjście nr 4 (kolektory słoneczne) (*) Przeznaczone do instalacji działających w połączeniu z kolektorami słonecznymi i zbiornikiem CWU.

40

? U WA G A
(*):	Przedstawione	w	tabeli	wejścia	i	wyjścia	zostały	ustawione	fabrycznie.	Istnieje	możliwość	zmiany	ustawień	(i,	tym	samym,	odmiennego	wykorzystania)	
niektórych	wejść	i	wyjść	za	pomocą	sterownika	jednostki.	Szczegółowe	informacje	na	ten	temat	znajdują	się	w	instrukcji	obsługi.
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10.5 KONFIGURACJA MIKROPRZEŁĄCZNIKÓW 
PRZESTAWNYCH (DIP) I OBROTOWYCH

10.5.1  Konfiguracja mikroprzełączników DIP 
karty PCB1

  � Liczba i usytuowanie mikroprzełączników

PCB2PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Nastawa nie jest konieczna
Ustawienie mikroprzełącznika nr 1 w pozycji 
włączonej (ON) powoduje anulowanie funkcji 
wykrywania natężenia prądu. Po zakończeniu 
prac elektrycznych należy ustawić 
przełącznik nr 1 w pozycji wyłączonej (OFF).

  � DSW301: Tryb rozruchu próbnego

Ustawienie fabryczne

  � DSW2: Ustawienia funkcji opcjonalnych

Ustawienie fabryczne

  � DSW3: Wydajność
Ustawienie fabryczne

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Nastawa nie jest konieczna
DSW4 RSW1

Ustawienie fabryczne

  �  DSW5: Ustawienie rezystancji końcowej 
(nastawa nie jest konieczna)

Ustawienie fabryczne

  �  DSW6: Nastawa nie jest konieczna (nie należy jej 
zmieniać)

Ustawienie fabryczne

  �  DSW7: Nastawa nie jest konieczna (nie należy jej 
zmieniać)

Ustawienie fabryczne

  �  DSW302: Ustawienia długości rurociągu 
(nastawa jest konieczna)

Ustawienie fabryczne

  � Wskaźniki LED
Nazwa Kolor Wskazanie

PCB1

LED1 Czerwony Moc

LED2 Zielony Komunikacja z falownikiem
LED3 Żółty Sygnalizacja magistrali H-LINK
LED4 Żółty Nieużyw.

LED351 Czerwony Wymagana kontrola
LED353 Czerwony Wymagana kontrola

PCB2

LD1 Czerwony Wymagana kontrola
LD2 Czerwony Wymagana kontrola
LD3 Czerwony Wymagana kontrola
LD4 Czerwony Wymagana kontrola

10.5.2  Usytuowanie mikroprzełączników 
przestawnych i obrotowych
PCB3
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  �  Funkcje mikroprzełączników przestawnych i 
obrotowych

? U WA G A
•	 Symbol	„■”	wskazuje	położenie	mikroprzełącznika	DIP.
•	 Brak	 symbolu	 “■”	 oznacza,	 że	 mikroprzełącznik	 nie	 znajduje	 się	 w	

danym	położeniu.
•	 Na	 rysunku	 przedstawiono	 ustawienia	 fabryczne	 lub	 wprowadzone	

później.
•	 Zwrot	„nieużywany”	oznacza,	że	nie	należy	zmieniać	danego	ustawienia.	

W	przeciwnym	razie,	istnieje	ryzyko	nieprawidłowego	działania.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
Przed	przystąpieniem	do	ustawienia	mikroprzełączników	DIP	należy	pamiętać	
o	odłączeniu	zasilania	elektrycznego.	W	przypadku	nieprzestrzegania	tego	
zalecenia,	zmiany	wprowadzone	w	ustawieniach	konfiguracyjnych	nie	będą	
ważne.

  � DSW1: Ustawienia dodatkowe 0

Konfiguracja fabryczna. Nastawa nie jest konieczna.

Ustawienie fabryczne

? U WA G A
W	 przypadku	 podłączenia	 dodatkowego	 "zestawu	 chłodzenia”,	 aby	
umożliwić	jego	działanie,	należy	ustawić	mikroprzełącznik	DSW1-4	w	po-
zycji	włączonej	(ON).

  � DSW2: Ustawienie mocy urządzenia
Nastawa nie jest konieczna.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Ustawienia dodatkowe 1

Ustawienie fabryczne

  � DSW4: Ustawienia dodatkowe 2

Ustawienie fabryczne
87

Odszranianie CWU
87

Wymuszone wyłączenie podgrzewacza
87

Zabezpieczenie jednostki i przewodów 
rurowych przed zamarzaniem

87

Pompa wodna w trybie standardowym / ECO
87

Tryb awaryjny grzałki elektrycznej lub kotła
87

Podgrzewanie zbiornika CWU
87

Wymuszenie zadziałania zaworów 
3-drożnego CWU i rozprężnego (w pozycji 
WŁ) 87

YUTAKI M - skrzynka zdalnego sterownika
87

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Niedopuszczalne	 jest	 ustawienie	 wszystkich	 przełączników	 DSW4	 w	

pozycji	 włączonej	 (ON).	 Spowoduje	 to	 skasowanie	 oprogramowania	
jednostki.

•	 Nie	 należy	 uruchamiać	 jednocześnie	 “Wymuszonego	 wyłączenia	
podgrzewacza”	i	“Trybu	awaryjnego	grzałki	elektrycznej	lub	kotła”.

  � DSW5: Ustawienia dodatkowe 3

W przypadku gdyby w miejscu zainstalowania jednostki 
zewnętrznej pomiar temperatury przy użyciu zintegrowanego 
czujnika okazał się nieprecyzyjny, istnieje możliwość wykorzystania 
do tego celu dodatkowego czujnika, mierzącego temperaturę na 
zewnątrz budynku. Mikroprzełączniki DSW 1 i 2 umożliwiają wybór 
preferowanego czujnika dla każdego z obiegów.

Ustawienie fabryczne

Czujnik jednostki zewnętrznej obiegu  
nr 1 i 2

Czujnik jednostki zewnętrznej obiegu nr 1 i 
dodatkowy czujnik obiegu nr 2

Dodatkowy czujnik obiegu nr 1 i czujnik 
jednostki zewnętrznej obiegu nr 2

Dodatkowy czujnik zamiast czujnika 
jednostki zewn. w odniesieniu do obu 
obiegów

Ustawienie maksymalnej wartości 
temperatury między czujnikami Two3 
(kocioł / termistor podgrzewacza) i Two 
(termistor wylotu wody) w celu zapewnienia 
odpowiedniego sterowania temperaturą wody
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  � DSW6: Nieużyw

Ustawienie fabryczne

(Nie należy jej zmieniać)

  � DSW7: Ustawienia dodatkowe 4

Ustawienie fabryczne

Kompatybilność z termostatem ATW-
RTU-04 (w przypadku wymaganego 
działania w trybie chłodzenia) 

  � DSW15 I RSW2 / DSW16 I RSW1: Nieużyw

Ustawienie fabryczne

(Nie należy jej 
zmieniać)

  � DSW18: Nieużyw.

Ustawienie fabryczne

(Nie należy jej zmieniać)

  � SSW1: Sterowanie zdalne/lokalne

Ustawienie fabryczne

(Zdalne sterowanie)

Sterow.

Lokalne

Sterowanie lokalne
Sterow.

Lokalne

  � SSW2: Ogrzewanie/Chłodzenie

Ustawienie fabryczne

(Ogrzewanie)

Ogrzew. 

Chłodz.

Chłodzenie i ogrzewanie w trybie lokalnego 
sterowania

Ogrzew. 

Chłodz.

10.5.3 Wskaźniki LED

Nazwa Kolor Wskazanie

LED1 Zielony Wskaźnik zasilania

LED2 Czerwony Wskaźnik zasilania

LED3 Czerwony Działanie pompy ciepła (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Żółty Alarm (pulsuje naprzemiennie co 1 s)

LED5 Zielony Nieużyw.

LED6 Żółty Sygnalizacja magistrali H-LINK

LED7 Żółty Sygnał magistrali H-LINK zdalnego 
sterownika

11 ROZRUCH

11.1 CZYNNOŚCI POPRZEDZAJĄCE 
URUCHOMIENIE

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Po	 dłuższym	 przestoju	 należy	 podłączyć	 instalację	 do	 zasilania	 na	

ok.	 12	 godzin	 przed	 rozpoczęciem	 jej	 użytkowania.	 Niedopuszczalne	
jest	 uruchomienie	 instalacji	 natychmiast	 po	 włączeniu	 zasilania	
elektrycznego,	może	to	bowiem	spowodować	uszkodzenia	sprężarki	w	
wyniku	jej	niewystarczającego	nagrzania.

•	 W	 przypadku	 uruchomienia	 instalacji	 po	 przestoju	 trwającym	
ponad	 3	 miesiące,	 wskazane	 jest	 zlecenie	 serwisowi	 technicznemu	
przeprowadzenia	jej	kontroli.

•	 Jeżeli	 przewidziano	długi	 przestój	 instalacji,	 należy	 ustawić	wyłącznik	
główny	 w	 pozycji	 wyłączonej.	 Nieprzestrzeganie	 tego	 zalecenia	
powoduje	niepotrzebne	zużycie	energii	elektrycznej,	grzałka	oleju	działa	
bowiem	także	przy	zatrzymanej	sprężarce.

11.2 WSTĘPNE CZYNNOŚCI KONTROLNE
Po zakończeniu montażu instalacji klimatyzacyjnej, dokonujemy 
jej próbnego rozruchu w oparciu o poniżej opisaną procedurę, po 
czym możemy przekazać klientowi urządzenie do eksploatacji. 
Czynności rozruchowe przeprowadzamy metodycznie, upewniając 
się przy tym, że kable elektryczne i przewody rurowe zostały 
prawidłowo podłączone.

Do obowiązków instalatora należy odpowiednie skonfigurowanie 
jednostki YUTAKI M w celu zapewnienia jej idealnych ustawień i 
optymalnego działania.

11.2.1 Kontrola jednostki zewnętrznej

• Sprawdzamy stan zewnętrzny urządzenia, wykluczając 
istnienie jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń powstałych podczas jego 
transportu lub montażu. 

• Upewniamy się, że wszystkie osłony pozostają idealnie 
zamknięte. 

• Kontrolujemy uwzględnienie zalecanych odstępów w 
przestrzeni serwisowej (patrz: „6.1	Przestrzeń	serwisowa”). 

• Sprawdzamy prawidłowy montaż urządzenia. 

11.2.2 Kontrola instalacji elektrycznej

! O S T R O Ż N I E
Nie	 należy	 uruchamiać	 instalacji	 przed	 wykonaniem	 wszystkich	
przewidzianych	czynności	kontrolnych:
•	 Wymagane	 jest	 dokonanie	 pomiaru	 rezystancji	 zacisków	 aparatury	

elektrycznej	do	uziemienia,	aby	upewnić	się,	że	jej	wartość	przekracza	
1	MΩ.	Gdyby	okazało	się,	że	jest	inaczej,	zanim	uruchomimy	instalację,	
niezbędne	jest	wykrycie	i	usunięcie	przyczyny	upływu	prądu.	Nie	należy	
podłączać	napięcia	do	zacisków	kabli	sygnalizacyjnych	i	czujników.

•	 Urządzenie	powinno	 zostać	podłączone	do	 zasilania	 na,	 co	najmniej,	
12	 godzin	 przed	 uruchomieniem	 instalacji	 w	 celu	 podgrzania	 oleju	
sprężarkowego.

•	 W	 przypadku	 zasilania	 trójfazowego	 należy	 sprawdzić	 prawidłową	
kolejność	połączenia	faz	na	listwie	zaciskowej.

•	 Niezbędne	jest	upewnienie	się,	że	napięcie	zasilające	odpowiada	jego	
wartości	znamionowej	z	maksymalną	odchyłką	±10	%.

•	 Należy	skontrolować,	czy	nabyte	osobno	elementy	aparatury	elektrycz-
nej	(wyłączniki	główne,	wyłączniki	automatyczne,	kable,	złącza	przewo-
dowe	i	zaciski	kablowe)	zostały	odpowiednio	dobrane	(zgodnie	z	para-
metrami	elektrycznymi	podanymi	w	niniejszej	instrukcji	obsługi)	oraz	czy	
spełniają	one	krajowe	i	obowiązujące	lokalnie	przepisy.

ROZRUCH
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•	 Zabrania	 się	 dotykania	 jakichkolwiek	 części	 elektrycznych	 zanim	 nie	
upłyną	ponad	trzy	minuty	od	momentu	ustawienia	wyłącznika	głównego	
w	pozycji	wyłączonej.

•	 Należy	 sprawdzić,	 czy	 mikroprzełaczniki	 DIP	 urządzenia	 zostały	
ustawione	zgodnie	z	ujętymi	w	odpowiednim	rozdziale	zaleceniami.

•	 Wymagane	 jest	 skontrolowanie,	 czy	 połączenia	 elektryczne	 jednostki	
wykonano	w	sposób	opisany	w	odpowiednim	rozdziale.

•	 Należy	 upewnić	 się,	 że	 zewnętrzne	 przewody	 elektryczne	 zostały	
właściwie	zabezpieczone.	Ma	to	na	celu	uniemożliwienie	przenoszenia	
drgań	 i	powstawania	uciążliwych	odgłosów	oraz	uszkodzenia	kabli	na	
ostrych	krawędziach.

11.2.3  Kontrola obiegu hydraulicznego (ogrze-
wania i CWU)

• Sprawdzamy prawidłowe wypłukanie obiegu, jego napełnienie 
wodą i odpowietrzenie (wymagane ciśnienie w obiegu instalacji 
ogrzewania wynosi 1,8 bar).

• Wykluczamy istnienie nieszczelności w obiegu hydraulicznym. 
Zwracamy przy tym szczególną uwagę na przyłącza wodnych 
przewodów rurowych. 

• Upewniamy się, że ilość wody w obiegu jest prawidłowa. 
• Sprawdzamy, czy zawory obiegu hydraulicznego pozostają 

całkowicie otwarte. 
• Upewniamy się, że dodatkowe pompy wodne (WP2 i/lub WP3) 

zostały odpowiednio podłączone do listwy zaciskowej.

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Uruchomienie	instalacji	przy	zamkniętych	zaworach	odcinających	może	

spowodować	uszkodzenie	jednostki.	
•	 Wymagane	 jest	 sprawdzenie	 prawidłowego	 otwarcia	 odpowietrznika	

i	 usunięcia	 powietrza	 z	 obiegu	 hydraulicznego.	 Do	 obowiązków	
instalatora	należy	całkowite	odpowietrzenie	instalacji.

•	 Należy	upewnić	się,	że	parametry	pracy	pompy	wodnej	instalacji	ogrze-
wania	mieszczą	 się	 w	 przewidzianym	 zakresie	 roboczym	 i	 natężenie	
przepływu	wody	sytuuje	się	powyżej	wymaganej	dla	pompy	minimalnej	
wartości.	W	przypadku	natężenia	przepływu	poniżej	12	l/min	(6	l/min	w	
odniesieniu	do	modelu	o	mocy	3,0	KM)	(z	uwzględnieniem	odchyłki	wy-
łącznika	przepływowego),	nastąpi	zadziałanie	sygnalizacji	alarmowej.	

•	 Połączenia	obiegu	hydraulicznego	powinny	zostać	wykonane	zgodnie	z	
obowiązującymi	lokalnie	przepisami.	

•	 Należy	 zapewnić	 jakość	 wody	 zgodną	 z	 wymaganiami	 dyrektywy		
98/83/WE.	

•	 W	przypadku	uruchomienia	podgrzewacza,	który	nie	został	napełniony	
wymaganą	ilością	wody,	może	dojść	do	jego	uszkodzenia.

11.2.4 Kontrola obiegu czynnika chłodniczego

• Upewniamy się, że zawory odcinające obiegów gazu i cieczy 
pozostają całkowicie otwarte.

• Wykluczamy istnienie wycieku czynnika chłodniczego 
wewnątrz urządzenia. W razie jego stwierdzenia, należy 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.

• Niedopuszczalne jest dotykanie ręką jakichkolwiek części po 
stronie wylotowej gazu, temperatura bowiem podgrzewanej 
komory sprężarki i przewodów rurowych może przekraczać 
90 ºC.

• ZABRANIA SIę WCISKANIA PRZEŁĄCZNIKA/ÓW  
MAGNETYCZNEGO/YCH ze względu na ryzyko 
spowodowania poważnego wypadku.

• Niezbędne jest wykluczenie jakichkolwiek wycieków czynnika 
chłodniczego. Należy przy tym pamiętać, że czasami podczas 
transportu dochodzi do poluzowania nakrętek kielichowych w 
wyniku wibracji.

11.2.5 Przeprowadzenie testu kontrolnego

W ramach czynności kontrolnych sprawdzamy następujące aspekty: 
• Wycieki wody

• Wycieki czynnika chłodniczego
• Połączenia elektryczne

11.3 PROCEDURA ROZRUCHU
Niniejsza procedura stosowana jest niezależnie od opcji modułu.
• Po zakończeniu czynności montażowych i konfiguracyjnych 

(ustawienia mikroprzełaczników DIP na płytach elektronicznych 
PCB i konfiguracja sterownika), zamykamy skrzynkę elektrycz-
ną i umieszczamy osłonę w opisany wcześniej sposób.

• Uruchamiamy menedżera konfiguracji sterownika.
• Przeprowadzamy rozruch próbny opisany w punkcie  

„11.4	Rozruch	próbny	i	odpowietrzanie”.
• Po zakończeniu rozruchu próbnego, dokonujemy uruchomienia 

instalacji w całości lub wybranego jej obiegu, wciskając w tym 
celu przycisk OK.

  �  Wstępny rozruch przy niskiej temperaturze 
zewnętrznej

Jeżeli temperatura wody jest bardzo niska podczas wstępnego 
rozruchu, niezwykle istotne jest jej stopniowe podgrzewanie. 
Istnieje możliwość zastosowania w tym przypadku dodatkowej 
opcjonalnej funkcji. Wygrzewanie jastrychu:

 - Funkcja ta stosowana jest wyłącznie w odniesieniu do 
nowej wylewki w systemach ogrzewania podłogowego. 
Przewidziana procedura jest zgodna z treścią części 4 
normy EN-1264.

 - Uruchomienie przez użytkownika funkcji wygrzewania 
jastrychu sprawia, że zadane wartości temperatury wody 
zostają dostosowane do odpowiedniego harmonogramu:

1 Przez 3 dni wartość zadanej temperatury wody w obiegu 
wynosi 25 ºC.

2 Przez kolejne cztery dni wzrasta ona do maksymalnej wartości 
przyjętej dla obiegu instalacji ogrzewania (zawsze jednak 
≤ 55 ºC).

! O S T R O Ż N I E
•	 Stosowanie	ogrzewania	przy	niskiej	temperaturze	wody	(w	przybliżeniu	

10-15	 ºC)	 i	 jeszcze	 niższej	 temperaturze	 panującej	 na	 zewnątrz	
budynku	 (<10	 ºC)	wiąże	 się	 z	 ryzykiem	uszkodzenia	pompy	 ciepła	w	
trybie	odszraniania.

•	 Dzięki	 zastosowaniu	 elektrycznego	 podgrzewacza,	 następuje	 wzrost	
temperatury	wody	do	15	°C,	jeżeli	temperatura	zewnętrzna	wynosi	mniej	
niż	10	°C.

? U WA G A
W	 przypadku	 “Wymuszonego	 wyłączenia	 podgrzewacza"	 (zgodnego	 z	
opcjonalnym	ustawieniem	mikroprzełącznika	DIP),	woda	podgrzewana	jest	
wyłącznie	przez	pompę	ciepła.	Hitachi	zrzeka	się	wszelkiej	odpowiedzialności	
za	wynikającego	z	tego	faktu	konsekwencje.
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! O S T R O Ż N I E
Zalecane	 jest	 uruchomienie	 jednostki	 wewnętrznej	 po	 raz	 pierwszy	 z	
ustawionymi	opcjami	wymuszonego	wyłączenia	podgrzewacza	 i	 sprężarki	
(patrz:	 punkt	 „10.5	 Konfiguracja	 mikroprzełączników	 przestawnych	 (DIP)	
i	 obrotowych”).	 Ma	 to	 na	 celu	 zapewnienie	 cyrkulacji	 wody	 w	 pompie	 i	
wyeliminowanie	 ewentualnych	 pozostałości	 powietrza	 z	 podgrzewacza	
(powinien	on	zostać	wcześniej	całkowicie	nią	napełniony).

11.4 ROZRUCH PRÓBNY I ODPOWIETRZANIE
Rozruch próbny stanowi osobny tryb pracy wykorzystywany przy 
oddawaniu instalacji do użytku. Szereg przewidzianych w nim usta-
wień zdecydowanie ułatwia czynności wykonywane przez instalato-
ra. Funkcja odpowietrzania steruje pracą pompy w sposób zapew-
niający skuteczne usunięcie z instalacji pęcherzyków powietrza.
Aby wywołać menu zawierające specjalne funkcje rozruchowe, 
wciskamy jednocześnie i przytrzymujemy przez 3 sekundy 
przyciski: "Menu" i "Wstecz", które znajdują się w menu instalatora 
(otwieranym przez wciśnięcie OK i "Wstecz").

OK

W wywołanym menu dysponujemy następującymi opcjami 
kontrolnymi:
• Rozruch próbny jednostki (Unit Test Run)
• Odpowietrzanie (Air Purge)
• Wygrzewanie jastrychowe (Screed Drying)

  

Po wybraniu opcji “Rozruchu próbnego” lub “Odpowietrzania”, 
sterownik YUTAKI poprosi nas o wprowadzenie żądanego czasu 
trwania próby.
W przypadku rozruchu próbnego możemy także wskazać 
odpowiedni tryb (chłodzenia lub ogrzewania).
W momencie potwierdzenia wyboru opcji rozruchu próbnego lub 
odpowietrzania, sterownik przesyła odpowiednie polecenie do 
jednostki.

Podczas wykonywania próby wyświetlany jest następujący ekran:

• Rozpoczęcie wybranej opcji kontrolnej powoduje wyjście 
sterownika z trybu instalatora.

• Jeżeli w trakcie rozruchu próbnego wciśnięty zostanie “przycisk 
ulubionej funkcji”, będzie ona wykonywana tak długo, aż nie 
zostanie anulowana (czas jej trwania nie jest ograniczony). 

• Możemy w każdej chwili przerwać rozruch próbny, niezależnie 
od czasu pozostałego do jego zakończenia.

• Mimo że ikona rozruchu próbnego wyświetlana jest na ekranie 
w segmencie komunikatów, w rzeczywistości informacje na 
jego temat pochodzą z magistrali H-LINK.

Po zakończeniu rozruchu próbnego, pojawia się odpowiedni komu-
nikat, który należy zatwierdzić, aby wrócić do ekranu głównego.

? U WA G A
•	 Niezwykle	 istotne	 jest	 przeprowadzenie	 "Odpowietrzania"	 w	 ramach	

rozruchu	 i	montażu	 jednostki	w	 celu	 całkowitego	 usunięcia	 powietrza	
z	obiegu	wody.	Podczas	działania	tej	funkcji	pompa	wodna	rozpoczyna	
rutynową	 procedurę	 automatycznego	 odpowietrzania,	 które	 polega	
na	 odpowiednim	 wyregulowaniu	 prędkości	 i	 takim	 ustawieniu	
otwarcia/zamknięcia	 zaworu	 3-drogowego,	 aby	 zapewnić	 całkowite	
wyeliminowanie	powietrza	z	instalacji.

•	 Jeżeli	 instalacja	 dysponuje	 elektrycznym	 podgrzewaczem	 lub	 kotłem,	
przed	przystąpieniem	do	rozruchu	próbnego,	należy	je	wyłączyć.

12 STEROWNIK URZĄDZENIA

12.1 OPIS FUNKCJI PRZYCISKÓW

OK















 Wyświetlacz LCD

Stanowi interfejs oprogramowania sterownika.

 Przycisk OK

Umożliwia wybór wprowadzanie nowych wartości parametrów i 
ich potwierdzenie.

 Przyciski strzałkowe

Ułatwiają przemieszczanie się między ekranami i opcjami menu.

 Przycisk uruchomienia/wyłączenia

Obsługuje wszystkie strefy (jeżeli nie wybrano żadnej z nich) 
lub tylko wybraną strefę. 

 Przycisk menu

Wyświetla dostępne opcje konfiguracyjne sterownika.

 Przycisk Wstecz

Umożliwia powrót do poprzedniego ekranu.

 Przycisk Ulubione

Jego wciśnięcie powoduje bezpośrednie wykonanie 
przypisanej mu wcześniej funkcji (ECO/Komfort, tryb Wakacje, 
prosty regulator czasowy, dogrzewanie CWU, itp.).
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12.2 EKRAN GŁÓWNY
Wygląd ekranu głównego zmienia się w zależności od bieżącego 
trybu pracy sterownika. Jeżeli pełni on funkcję sterownika nad-
rzędnego, na ekranie dostępny jest całościowy podgląd systemu 
z wszystkimi elementami. Natomiast w przypadku sterownika 
pełniącego rolę termostatu pokojowego (w obrębie jednej ze stref 
sterowania), wyświetlane są tylko podstawowe informacje.

12.2.1 Ekran podglądu ogólnego

 













 Godzina i data

Wyświetla się bieżąca godzina/data. Odpowiednich modyfikacji 
można dokonać w menu ustawień konfiguracyjnych.

 Tryb pracy (ogrzewanie / chłodzenie / automatyczny)

Wyświetlana ikona informuje nas o bieżącym trybie pracy. 
Zmiany trybu dokonujemy, wciskając przycisk OK, a 
następnie wybierając żądany tryb: ogrzewania, chłodzenia lub 
automatyczny (o ile opcja ta została włączona).

 Sterowanie obiegami nr 1 i 2

Poza zadanymi wartościami temperatury, obliczonymi w 
odniesieniu do każdego z obiegów, w segmencie tym pojawia 
się ikona przepustowości, która wskazuje procentową wartość 
bieżącej temperatury w stosunku do jej wartości zadanej. 
Mogą tu być także wyświetlane wskaźniki trybu ECO i działania 
regulatora czasowego, o ile funkcje te zostały wcześniej 
uruchomione.

Ponadto istnieje możliwość dokonania zmiany zadanych warto-
ści temperatury za pomocą przycisków strzałkowych (jeżeli tryb 
obliczeń temperatury został ustawiony jako stały (“Fix”)).

Wciśnięcie przycisku OK umożliwia dostęp do następujących 
opcji: 
 - Regulator czasowy: w tym menu możemy wybrać i 

skonfigurować wersję prostego lub programowanego 
regulatora czasowego.

 - OTC: ustawienia kompensacji temperatury zewnętrznej 
(użytkownik może uzyskać tylko podgląd stanu trybu OTC i 
zadanej wartości temperatury).

 - Komfort/ECO: możliwość wyboru trybu komfortu lub 
energooszczędnego (ECO).

 - Status: umożliwia podgląd określonych warunków pracy 
urządzenia.

 Sterowanie obiegiem CWU

Poza zadanymi wartościami temperatury, obliczonymi w 
odniesieniu do ciepłej wody użytkowej, w segmencie tym 
pojawia się ikona przepustowości, która wskazuje procentową 
wartość bieżącej temperatury w stosunku do jej wartości 
zadanej. Może tu być także sygnalizowane działanie 
elektrycznego podgrzewacza CWU oraz praca regulatora 
czasowego i dogrzewanie ciepłej wody użytkowej, o ile funkcje 
te zostały wcześniej uruchomione.

Ponadto istnieje możliwość dokonania zmiany zadanych 
wartości temperatury za pomocą przycisków strzałkowych.

Wciśnięcie przycisku OK umożliwia dostęp do następujących 
opcji: 
 - Regulator czasowy: w tym menu możemy wybrać i 

skonfigurować wersję prostego lub programowanego 
regulatora czasowego.

 - Dogrzewanie CWU: umożliwia natychmiastowe włączenie 
podgrzewacza ciepłej wody użytkowej w celu uzyskania jej 
wyższej temperatury.

 - Status: umożliwia podgląd określonych warunków pracy 
urządzenia.

W przypadku włączonej funkcji zapobiegania legionelozie, jej 
ikona wyświetlana jest pod wskazaniem zadanej temperatury.

 Sterowanie instalacją basenową

Poza zadaną temperaturą wody w basenie, w segmencie tym 
pojawia się ikona przepustowości, która wskazuje procentową 
wartość bieżącej temperatury w stosunku do jej wartości 
zadanej. 

Ponadto istnieje możliwość dokonania zmiany zadanych 
wartości temperatury za pomocą przycisków strzałkowych.

Wciśnięcie przycisku OK umożliwia dostęp do następujących 
opcji: 
 - Regulator czasowy: w tym menu możemy wybrać i 

skonfigurować wersję prostego lub programowanego 
regulatora czasowego.

 - Status: umożliwia podgląd określonych warunków pracy 
urządzenia.

 Sygnalizacja stanu urządzenia

W tym segmencie ekranu mogą pojawiać się wszystkie ikony, 
które umożliwiają ogólny podgląd stanu urządzenia. 

Do wyświetlanych ikon należą, między innymi, następujące: 
odszranianie, pompy wodne, sprężarka/i, działanie kotła, 
regulacja taryfowa, rozruch próbny, tryb nocny, itp.

 Temperatura zewnętrzna / Wskaźnik alarmu

W normalnych warunkach pracy, obok ikony domu, wyświetlana 
jest wartość temperatury na zewnątrz budynku.

W razie wykrycia nieprawidłowego działania, pojawia się ikona 
alarmu z odpowiednim kodem identyfikacyjnym.

 Dostępne przyciski / Tryb instalatora

W segmencie tym pojawiają się przyciski sterownika, które 
mogą zostać w danej chwili użyte.

W przypadku włączonego trybu instalatora, po prawej stronie 
wyświetlana jest odpowiednia ikona.
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12.2.2 Ekran termostatu pokojowego

 





 







 Godzina i data

Wyświetla się bieżąca godzina/data. Odpowiednich modyfikacji 
można dokonać w menu ustawień konfiguracyjnych.

 Nazwa obiegu

Informuje nas o tym, do którego obiegu (nr 1 czy 2) odnoszą 
się wyświetlane dane.

 Rzeczywista/Zadana temperatura pomieszczenia

Ukazuje bieżącą temperaturę w pomieszczeniu. Istnieje 
możliwość dokonania zmiany jej ustawienia za pomocą 
przycisków strzałkowych "góra"/"dół". W trakcie modyfikowania 
zadanej temperatury, pod jej wskazaniem wyświetlana jest 
bieżąca temperatura (ikona domu).

 Tryb pracy termostatu pokojowego

W tym segmencie ekranu możemy wybrać ręczny lub 
automatyczny tryb pracy termostatu pokojowego. W przypadku 
wybrania trybu automatycznego, mogą pojawić się dwie różne 
ikony, w zależności od tego, czy zaprogramowaliśmy czas 
działania czy też nie.

 Tryb pracy (ogrzewanie / chłodzenie / automatyczny)

Wskazuje bieżący tryb pracy. Można dokonać jego konfiguracji, 
wciskając przycisk OK i wybierając skrót odpowiedniego 
polecenia (tryb automatyczny jest dostępny, jeżeli wcześniej 
została włączona jego opcja).

 Koniec działania regulatora czasowego/trybu Wakacji

W segmencie tym wyświetlana jest pod odpowiednią ikoną 
godzina zakończenia działania prostego regulatora czasowego, 
trybu Wakacji lub ukończenia zaprogramowanej czynności.

 Następny obieg

Informuje nas o istnieniu ekranu termostatu pokojowego 
drugiego obiegu, który można wywołać, wciskając przycisk 
strzałki "w prawo".

 Ikony stanu działania

W tym segmencie ekranu mogą pojawiać się wszystkie ikony, 
które umożliwiają ogólny podgląd stanu urządzenia. 

Do wyświetlanych ikon należą, między innymi, następujące: 
tryb energooszczędny (ECO), praca regulatora czasowego, itp.

 Temperatura zewnętrzna / Wskaźnik alarmu

W normalnych warunkach pracy, obok ikony domu, wyświetlana 
jest wartość temperatury na zewnątrz budynku.

W razie wykrycia nieprawidłowego działania, pojawia się ikona 
alarmu z odpowiednim kodem identyfikacyjnym.

 Dostępne przyciski / Tryb instalatora

W segmencie tym pojawiają się przyciski sterownika, które 
mogą zostać w danej chwili użyte.

W przypadku włączonego trybu instalatora, po prawej stronie 
wyświetlana jest odpowiednia ikona.

  � Przycisk OK

Wciśnięcie przycisku OK umożliwia dostęp do następujących 
skrótów poleceń: 
• Regulator czasowy: w tym menu możemy wybrać i 

skonfigurować wersję prostego lub programowanego regulatora 
czasowego.

• Tryb pracy: umożliwia wybór żądanego trybu pracy: 
ogrzewania, chłodzenia lub automatycznego (o ile opcja ta 
została włączona).

• ECO/Komfort: możliwość wyboru trybu komfortu lub 
energooszczędnego (ECO).

• Tryb Wakacje: służy do uruchomienia trybu wakacyjnego, który 
potrwa aż do zaprogramowanego dnia i godziny.

• Status: umożliwia podgląd określonych warunków pracy 
urządzenia.

STEROWNIK URZĄDZENIA

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021388



12.3 OPIS WYŚWIETLANYCH IKON
12.3.1 Ikony wspólne

Ikona Nazwa Wskazanie Znaczenie

WYŁ

Stan 
działania 

obiegów nr 1 
i 2 oraz CWU 

i instalacji 
basenowej

Obieg nr 1 i 2 z wyłączoną funkcją 
poboru energii

Obieg nr 1 i 2 z wyłączoną funkcją 
termostatu

Obieg nr 1 i 2 pracuje w zakresie 
0 < X ≤ 33% zadanej temperatury 
wylotowej

Obieg nr 1 i 2 pracuje w zakresie 
33 < X ≤ 66 % zadanej temperatury 
wylotowej

Obieg nr 1 i 2 pracuje w zakresie 66 
< X ≤ 100% zadanej temperatury 
wylotowej

Tryb

Ogrzew.

Chłodzenie

Autom.

88
Ustawienia 
temperatury

Wartość
Wskazuje wartość zadanej 
temperatury obiegów nr 1 i 2 oraz 
CWU i instalacji basenowej

Działanie obiegów nr 1, nr 2, 
CWU lub instalacji basenowej 
zostaje przerwane wciśnięciem 
odpowiedniego przycisku lub 
zgodnie z ustawieniami regulatora 
czasowego

Alarm Wystąpienie alarmu. Wraz z ikoną 
pojawia się jego kod identyfikacyjny

Regulator 
czasowy

Prosty regulator czasowy

Tygodniowy regulator czasowy

Wyjątek Odstępstwo od istniejących ustawień 
regulatora czasowego

Tryb 
instalatora

Sygnalizuje działanie sterownika w 
trybie instalatora, umożliwiającym 
korzystanie ze specjalnych funkcji

Blokada 
menu

Oznacza zablokowanie z poziomu 
nadrzędnego sterownika dostępu 
do menu. Ikona znika w momencie 
utraty komunikacji z jednostką

Temperatura 
zewnętrzna

Po prawej stronie wyświetlana jest 
temperatura panująca na zewnątrz 
budynku

12.3.2 Ikony na ekranie podglądu ogólnego

Ikona Nazwa Wskazanie Znaczenie

Pompa

Ikona ta sygnalizuje działanie pompy. 
Przewidziano trzy pracujące w 
systemie pompy. Każdej z nich 
przypisano osobny numer, który 
podczas jej pracy wyświetlany jest 
pod ikoną.

Intensywność 
pracy pod-
grzewacza

Wskazuje jeden z trzech 
przewidzianych stopni intensywności 
pracy podgrzewacza w obiegu 
instalacji ogrzewania

Podgrzewacz 
CWU

Sygnalizuje bieżący stan pracy 
podgrzewacza CWU (o ile został on 
uruchomiony).

Kolektory 
słoneczne

Instalacja działająca w połączeniu z 
kolektorami słonecznymi

Sprężarka Oznacza włączoną sprężarkę

Kocioł Sygnalizuje działanie pomocniczego 
kotła do podgrzewania wody

Regulacja 
taryfowa

Informuje nas o określonych 
kosztach zużycia energii w ramach 
działania instalacji

Odszranianie
Sygnalizuje działanie funkcji 
odszraniania

Sterowanie 
centralne/

lokalne

- Brak ikony oznacza tryb sterowania 
lokalnego

Tryb sterowania centralnego 
(przewidziano trzy opcje: z regulacją 
wody, powietrza lub pełnym 
sterowaniem)

Wymuszone 
wyłączenie

Sygnał wejściowy wymuszonego 
wyłączenia (o ile zostało ono 
ustawione) powoduje przerwanie 
pracy wszystkich elementów 
skonfigurowanych na ekranie 
podglądu ogólnego (obiegów: nr 1 
(C1), nr 2 (C2), CWU i/lub instalacji 
basenowej) oraz pojawienie się pod 
nimi tej ikony.

Auto  
ON/OFF

W przypadku średniej temperatury 
dziennej przekraczającej 
wartość automatycznego 
zadziałania wyłącznika w okresie 
letnim, następuje wymuszenie 
wyłączenia obiegów nr 1 i 2 (o ile 
wcześniej uruchomiono funkcję 
automatycznego WŁ/WYŁ)

Rozruch 
próbny

Informuje nas, że włączona została 
funkcja “Rozruchu próbnego”

Funkcja 
zapobiegania 
legionelozie

Sygnalizuje uruchomienie funkcji 
przeciwdziałania rozwojowi bakterii 
legionella

Dogrzewanie 
CWU

umożliwia natychmiastowe 
włączenie podgrzewacza ciepłej 
wody użytkowej w celu uzyskania jej 
wyższej temperatury.

Obiegi nr 1 i 
2 działają w 
trybie ECO/

Komfort

- Brak ikony oznacza tryb komfortu

Tryb energooszczędny (ECO)

Tryb nocny Sygnalizuje działanie w trybie 
nocnym
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12.3.3 Ikony na ekranie termostatu pokojowego

Ikona Nazwa Wskazanie Znaczenie

Tryb ręczny/
automatyczny

Tryb ręczny

Działanie automatyczne z ustawionym regulatorem czasowym

Działanie automatyczne bez ustawionego regulatora czasowego

Temperatura 
zadana/

pokojowa

Zadana temperatura

Temperatura panująca w pomieszczeniu

Koniec 
okresu pracy 

regulatora 
czasowego

Pod ikoną wyświetlana jest godzina zakończenia zaprogramowanej czynności

Koniec trybu 
Wakacji

Pod ikoną wyświetlana jest godzina zakończenia okresu wakacyjnego

Zadana 
temperatura

Ikona ta pojawia się podczas wprowadzania zmian w ustawieniach temperatury i oznacza jej bieżącą 
wartość

Następny 
ekran

W przypadku termostatu pokojowego obsługującego zgodnie z ustawieniami konfiguracyjnymi dwa 
obiegi (nr 1 i 2), ikona ta pojawia się po prawej stronie, wskazując możliwość przejścia do ekranu 
podglądu drugiego z regulowanych przez termostat obiegów

13 GŁÓWNE URZĄDZENIA ZABEZPIECZAJĄCE

  � Ochrona sprężarki

Presostat wysokiego ciśnienia:

Jego zadanie polega na zatrzymaniu działania sprężarki, gdy ciśnienie na jej wylocie przekracza wartość nastawy.

  � Ochrona silnika wentylatora

Zadziałanie termistora w wyniku osiągnięcia zadanej temperatury powoduje obniżenie mocy wyjściowej silnika.

Gdy temperatura opadnie, ograniczenie mocy silnika zostanie anulowane.

Model RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Sprężarka

Presostaty - Zerowane automatycznie, nienastawne (po jednym na sprężarkę)

Wysokie Wyłączenie MPa 4,15

Włączenie MPa 3,20

Niskie Wyłączenie MPa 0,30

Sterowanie Włączenie MPa 0,20

Bezpiecznik karty elektroniki -

1 ~ 230 V 50 Hz A 25 25

Regulator czasowy CCP - Nienastawny

Zadany czas min 3

Silnik wentylatora skraplacza
- Zerowane automatycznie, nienastawne (po jednym na silnik)

 Termostat wewnętrzny

Obwód sterowania
A 5

Bezpiecznik karty elektroniki

Podgrzewacz elektryczny (dodatkowe wyposażenie)
A 20

Bezpiecznik

GŁÓWNE URZĄDZENIA ZABEZPIECZAJĄCE
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1 INFORMAȚII GENERALE
Acest document nu poate fi reprodus, copiat, păstrat sau 
transmis, integral sau parțial, sub nicio formă și prin niciun fel de 
mijloace fără permisiunea companiei Johnson Controls-Hitachi 
Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

În cadrul politicii de îmbunătățire continuă a produselor sale, 
compania Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. își rezervă dreptul de a face modificări în orice moment 
fără o notificare prealabilă și fără a fi obligată să le introducă în 
produsele vândute anterior. Prin urmare, acest document poate 
fi supus la modificări pe durata de viață a produsului.

Hitachi depune toate eforturile pentru a oferi o documentație 
corectă și actualizată. În ciuda acestui fapt, erorile de imprimare 
nu pot fi controlate de Hitachi, care nu își asumă nicio 
răspundere pentru acestea. 

Unele imagini sau date folosite pentru ilustrarea acestui 
document nu se referă la anumite modele. Nu se acceptă nicio 
revendicare pe baza datelor, ilustrațiilor și descrierilor incluse în 
acest manual.

2 SIGURANȚĂ

2.1 SIMBOLURI FOLOSITE
În timpul lucrărilor normale de proiectare a sistemelor de pompe 
căldură sau al instalării unității, există anumite situații care 
necesită o atenție specială pentru a evita deteriorarea unității, a 
instalației, a clădirii sau a proprietății.

Situațiile care pun în pericol siguranța celor din zona 
înconjurătoare sau care pun în pericol unitatea sunt semnalizate 
în mod clar în acest manual.

Pentru a indica în mod clar aceste situații se folosește o serie de 
simboluri speciale.

Acordați o atenție deosebită acestor simboluri și mesajelor care 
le urmează, deoarece siguranța dvs. și a altor persoane depinde 
de aceasta.

Acest dispozitiv conține R32, un 
agent frigorific inodor, cu viteză de 
ardere redusă. Pierderile de agent 
frigorific pot cauza pericol de 

aprindere dacă intră în contact cu o sursă de 
aprindere externă.

! P E R I C O L
• Textul care urmează acestui simbol conține informații și 

instrucțiuni referitoare direct la siguranța dvs.
• Nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni poate conduce la răni grave, 

foarte grave sau chiar moartea pentru dvs. și pentru celelalte 
persoane.

În textele care urmează după simbolul de pericol puteți găsi 
informații despre proceduri de siguranță în timpul instalării unității.

! P E R I C O L
Acest simbol arată că acest aparat folosește un agent 
frigorific cu ardere lentă. Pierderile de agent frigorific 
pot cauza pericol de aprindere dacă intră în contact cu 
o sursă de aprindere externă.

RISC DE EXPLOZIE
Trebuie să opriți compresorul înainte de a decupla conductele de 
agent frigorific.
Toate supapele de serviciu trebuie să fie complet închise după finali-
zarea operației de evacuare a agentului frigorific.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Textul	care	urmează	acestui	simbol	conține	 informații	și	 instrucțiuni	

referitoare	direct	la	siguranța	dvs.
•	 Nerespectarea	 acestor	 instrucțiuni	 poate	 conduce	 la	 răni	 ușoare	

pentru	dvs.	și	pentru	celelalte	persoane.
•	 Nerespectarea	 acestor	 instrucțiuni	 poate	 conduce	 la	 deteriorarea	

unității.

În textele care urmează după simbolul de precauție puteți găsi 
informații despre proceduri de siguranță în timpul instalării 
unității.

? N O T Ă
•	 Textul	 care	 urmează	 după	 acest	 simbol	 conține	 informații	 sau	

instrucțiuni	care	pot	fi	utile	sau	care	necesită	o	explicație	mai	detaliată.
•	 Se	pot	 include,	de	asemenea,	 instrucțiuni	privind	 inspecțiile	 la	care	

trebuie	supuse	părțile	componente	sau	sistemele.

Simbol Semnificație

Înainte de instalare citiți manualul de instalare și 
operare, precum și fișa cu instrucțiuni de cablare.

Înainte de a efectua lucrări de mentenanță și service, 
citiți manualul de service.

Pentru mai multe informații vă rugăm să consultați 
ghidul de instalare și operare.

INFORMAȚII GENERALE
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2.2 INFORMAȚII SUPLIMENTARE DESPRE 
SIGURANȚĂ

! P E R I C O L
• Nu turnați apă în unitatea interioară sau în cea exterioară. 

Aceste produse sunt echipate cu piese electrice. Dacă apa intră 
în contact cu componente electrice, acest lucru va provoca un 
electroșoc puternic.

• Nu atingeți și nu reglați dispozitivele de siguranță din interiorul 
unităților interioare și exterioare. Atingerea sau reglarea acestor 
dispozitive pot cauza un accident grav.

• Nu deschideți capacul de service sau panoul de acces al unităților 
interioare sau exterioare fără să deconectați în prealabil sursa 
principală de alimentare.

• În caz de incendiu, închideți întrerupătorul principal, stingeți 
imediat incendiul și contactați furnizorul de servicii.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Nu	 utilizați	 spray-uri,	 cum	 ar	 fi	 insecticide,	 lacuri	 sau	 emailuri	 sau	

orice	alt	gaz	 inflamabil	 la	distanțe	mai	mici	de	aprox.	un	 (1)	metru	
de	sistem.

•	 Dacă	disjunctorul	sau	fuzibilul	se	activează	frecvent,	opriți	sistemul	și	
contactați	furnizorul	de	servicii.

•	 Nu	efectuați	niciun	fel	de	operații	de	reparații	sau	verificare.	Aceste	
lucrări	trebuie	executate	de	un	tehnician	calificat.

•	 Nu	 introduceți	niciun	corp	străin	(bețe	etc	 ...)	 în	orificiul	de	admisie	
și	evacuare.	Aceste	unități	au	ventilatoare	rotative	de	mare	viteză	și	
este	periculos	să	intre	în	contact	cu	orice	obiecte.

•	 Scurgerile	 de	 agent	 frigorific	 pot	 provoca	 dificultăți	 de	 respirație	
datorită	aerului	insuficient.

•	 Acest	 aparat	 trebuie	 utilizat	 numai	 de	 către	 persoane	 adulte	 și	
pricepute,	după	ce	au	primit	informații	tehnice	sau	instrucțiuni	pentru	
a	opera	acest	aparat	în	mod	corespunzător	și	în	siguranță.

•	 Copiii	 trebuie	supravegheați	pentru	a	vă	asigura	că	nu	se	joacă	cu	
aparatul.

? N O T Ă
Se	recomandă	ventilarea	camerei	la	fiecare	3	sau	4	ore.

3 OBSERVAȚIE IMPORTANTĂ
• Informații suplimentare despre produsele achiziționate sunt 

furnizate pe un CD-ROM, care poate fi găsit împreună cu 
unitatea interioară. În cazul în care CD-ROM-ul lipsește sau 
nu poate fi citit, contactați distribuitorul sau centrul autorizat 
Hitachi.

• VĂ RUGĂM CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE MANUALUL ȘI 
FIȘIERELE DE PE CD-ROM ÎNAINTE DE A ÎNCEPE SĂ 
LUCRAȚI LA INSTALAREA SISTEMULUI. Nerespectarea 
instrucțiunilor de instalare, utilizare și operare descrise 
în această documentație poate conduce la defecțiuni de 
funcționare, inclusiv la defecțiuni potențial grave sau chiar la 
distrugerea sistemului.

• Verificați, în conformitate cu manualele care apar în unitățile 
exterioare și interioare, că sunt incluse toate informațiile 
necesare pentru instalarea corectă a sistemului. În caz 
contrar, contactați distribuitorul.

• Hitachi aplică o politică de îmbunătățire continuă a proiectării 
și performanțelor produselor. Prin urmare, se rezervă dreptul 
la modificarea specificațiilor fără notificare prealabilă.

• Hitachi nu poate anticipa toate circumstanțele posibile care 
ar putea implica un pericol potențial.

• Această unitate exterioară nu a fost proiectată pentru 
procese industriale, iar utilizarea sa ca pompă de căldură 

este limitată la domeniul de aplicare al seriei YUTAKI. Pentru 
utilizarea în alte aplicații, contactați distribuitorul Hitachi sau 
furnizorul de servicii.

• Nici o parte a acestui manual nu poate fi reprodusă fără 
permisiune scrisă.

• Pentru orice nelămurire contactați furnizorul de servicii al 
Hitachi.

• Acest manual trebuie considerat fiind parte integrantă 
a sistemul de pompe de căldură. Acest manual oferă o 
descriere și informații comune pentru această pompă de 
căldură, precum și pentru alte modele.

• Verificați și asigurați-vă că explicațiile din fiecare parte din 
acest manual corespund modelului pompei dvs de căldură. 

• Consultați codificarea modelelor pentru a confirma 
principalele caracteristici ale sistemului dvs.

• Pentru a identifica nivelurile de gravitate a pericolului 
sunt folosite cuvinte de avertizare (NOTĂ, PERICOL și 
PRECAUȚIE). În continuare sunt prezentate definițiile pentru 
identificarea nivelurilor de pericol împreună cu cuvintele lor 
de avertizare.

• Această unitate exterioară este utilizată exclusiv pentru 
sistemele aer-apă și nu se poate utiliza cu unități interioare în 
sistemele de aer-aer.

! P E R I C O L
Vas de presiune și dispozitiv de siguranță: Această pompă de 
căldură este echipată cu un vas de înaltă presiune conform PED 
(Directiva privind echipamentele sub presiune). Vasul sub presiune 
a fost proiectat și testat în fabrică în conformitate cu PED. De 
asemenea, pentru a preveni formarea unei presiuni anormale în 
sistem, în sistemul de agent frigorific este utilizat un presostat 
care nu necesită reglaj in şantier.  Prin urmare, această pompă de 
căldură este protejată de presiuni anormale. Cu toate acestea, dacă 
este aplicată o presiune anormal de mare asupra ciclului de agent 
frigorific, inclusiv a vasului (vaselor) de înaltă presiune, acesta 
(acestea) pot exploda, producând vătămări grave sau moartea. 
Nu supuneți sistemul la o presiune mai mare decât cea indicată în 
continuare, prin modificarea sau schimbarea presostatului.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
Această	 unitate	 este	 destinată	 aplicațiilor	 comerciale	 și	 industriale	
ușoare.	Dacă	se	instalează	în	aparate	electrocasnice	ar	putea	provoca	
interferențe	electromagnetice.

! P E R I C O L

Pentru accelerarea dezghețării sau pentru curățare 
folosiți numai mijloacele recomandate de producător.

• Aparatul trebuie depozitat într-o încăpere fără surse de aprindere 
care funcționează continuu (de exemplu: flăcări deschise, un 
aparat cu gaz în funcțiune sau un încălzitor electric în funcțiune.

• Nu perforați și nu aruncați în foc.
• Rețineți că agenții frigorifici nu au miros.

Punerea în funcțiune și operarea: Asigurați-vă că toate su-
papele de închidere sunt complet deschise și nu există niciun 
obstacol în părțile de intrare/ieșire înainte de pornire și în timpul 
funcționării.

Mentenanță: Verificați periodic presiunea din partea de înaltă 
presiune. Dacă presiunea este mai mare decât presiunea 
maximă admisă, opriți sistemul și curățați schimbătorul de 
căldură sau îndepărtați cauza.

OBSERVAȚIE IMPORTANTĂ
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Valoarea maximă admisă pentru presiune și valoarea de 
întrerupere a presiunii înalte:

Agent 
frigorific

Presiunea maximă 
admisă (MPa)

Presiunea de întrerupere a 
presostatului (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? N O T Ă
Eticheta	 recipientului	 sub	 presiune	 care	 se	 respectă	 Directiva	 privind	
echipamentele	 sub	 presiune	 este	 situată	 în	 recipientul	 sub	 presiune.	
Capacitatea	recipientului	sub	presiune	precum	și	categoria	acestuia	sunt	
indicate	pe	recipient.

Amplasarea presostatului

Compresor

? N O T Ă
Presostatul	 este	 marcat	 în	 schemele	 electrice	 ale	 unității	 exterioare	
ca	HPS	și	este	conectat	 la	placa	de	circuite	 imprimate	PCB1	a	unității	
exterioare.

Structura presostatului
Punct de contact Presiune detectată

Conectat la cablajul electric

! P E R I C O L
• Nu schimbați locul presostatului și nu modificați valoarea de 

decuplare setată pentru presiunea înaltă, întrucât acest lucru 
poate cauza vătămări corporale grave sau moarte din cauza 
exploziei.

• Nu încercați să rotiți tija supapei de service peste nivelul permis.

4 TRANSPORT ȘI MANIPULARE
Când suspendați unitatea, asigurați-că că este bine echilibrată, 
verificați siguranța acesteia și ridicați-o încet și cu atenție.

Nu îndepărtați ambalajele.

Suspendați unitatea ambalată, folosind două cabluri.

Din motive de siguranță, asigurați-vă că unitatea exterioară este 
ridicată cu atenție, fără a o înclina.

Model Greutate brută 
(kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 ÎNAINTE DE OPERARE

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 După	 o	 perioadă	 de	 oprire	 îndelungată,	 alimentați	 sistemul	 cu	

energie	electrică	timp	de	aproximativ	12	ore	înainte	de	a-l	porni.	Nu	
porniți	sistemul	imediat	după	conectarea	alimentării,	deoarece	acest	
lucru	poate	provoca	defectarea	compresorului	din	cauza	neîncălzirii	
suficiente.

•	 Dacă	 se	 pornește	 sistemul	 după	 o	 întrerupere	 mai	 mare	 de	
aproximativ	 3	 luni,	 se	 recomandă	 verificarea	 acestuia	 de	 către	
furnizorul	de	servicii.

•	 Opriți	 întrerupătorul	principal	atunci	când	sistemul	este	oprit	pentru	
o	perioadă	lungă	de	timp.	Dacă	întrerupătorul	principal	nu	este	oprit	
se	 consumă	 energie	 electrică,	 deoarece	 încălzitorul	 de	 ulei	 este	
alimentat	întotdeauna	în	timpul	opririi	compresorului.

•	 Asigurați-vă	că	unitatea	exterioară	nu	este	acoperită	cu	zăpadă	sau	
gheață.	 Dacă	 este	 acoperită,	 îndepărtați-le	 folosind	 apă	 fierbinte	
(aproximativ	50	°C).	Dacă	temperatura	apei	este	mai	mare	de	50	°C,	
va	cauza	deteriorarea	pieselor	din	plastic.

5.1 COMPONENTE ALE UNITĂȚII FURNIZATE 
DIN FABRICĂ

Accesoriu Imagine Cant. Scop

Garnitură 4
Două garnituri pentru fiecare 

conexiune de încălzire a 
spațiului (intrare/ieșire) 

CD-ROM 1
Conține manualul detaliat de 

instalare și operare

Manual de 
instrucțiuni 1

Conține instrucțiunile 
esențiale pentru instalarea 

dispozitivului.

Manual de 
instrucțiuni 1

Manual de siguranță 
suplimentar pentru aparatul 

de aer condiționat cu 
agent frigorific R32 și 

pompă de căldură conform 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Declarația de 
conformitate - 1 -

? N O T Ă
•	 Accesoriile	anterioare	sunt	furnizate	în	interiorul	unității.
•	 Dacă	 vreunul	 dintre	aceste	accesorii	 nu	este	 furnizat	 împreună	cu	

unitatea,	vă	rugăm	să	contactați	distribuitorul.

TRANSPORT șI MANIPULARE

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021393

R
O



6 DIMENSIUNI GENERALE

6.1 SPAȚIU DE SERVICE

Unități în mm.

Vedere de susVedere de sus

Vedere frontală

Intrare aer

Ieșire aer

DIMENSIUNI GENERALE
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6.2 DENUMIREA COMPONENTELOR ȘI DIMENSIUNI

Vedere frontală

Vedere de sus

Vedere de jos

Vedere laterală

Unități în mm.XEKS1931

Nr. Denumirea componentei Nr. Denumirea componentei

1 Compresor 15 Supapă de închidere pentru conducta de gaz - 
Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Schimbător de căldură în partea apei 16 Supapa de închidere pentru linia de lichid - 
2 CP: Ø6,35 (1/4") - 3 CP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Schimbător de căldură în partea aerului 17 Supapă de siguranță

4 Cutie electrică 18 Vas de expansiune 6 l

5 Ventilator (1 buc.) 19 Întrerupător funcționare de urgență ACM

6 Supapă de expansiune (2 buc.) 20 Presostat de control (Psc)

7 Valvă Reversibilă 21 Termistor ambiental

8 Acumulator 22 Termistor temperatură lichid

9 Comutator de înaltă presiune (HPS) 23 Termistor temperatură lichid

10 Pompă de apă 24 Termistor conductă de lichid frigorific

11 Ieșire apă - G 1” 25 Termistor conductă de gaz frigorific

12 Intrare apă - G 1” 26 Termistor evacuare compresor

13 Filtru de apă 27 Termistor admisie apă

14 Purjor aer 28 Termistor evacuare apă

DIMENSIUNI GENERALE
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7 INSTALAREA UNITĂȚII

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Transportați	produsele	cât	mai	aproape	posibil	de	locul	de	instalare	

înainte	de	a	le	dezambala.
•	 Nu	stivuiți	și	nu	puneți	niciun	material	pe	produse.

! P E R I C O L
• Montați	unitatea	astfel	 încât	să	asigurați	un	spațiu	suficient	 în	 jurul	

său	pentru	funcționare	și	lucrările	de	întreținere,	așa	cum	se	arată	în	
figurile	de	mai	jos.	Instalați	unitatea	într-un	loc	bine	ventilat.

• Nu	instalați	unitatea	în	locuri	cu	un	nivel	ridicat	de	vapori	de	ulei,	aer	
sărat	sau	atmosferă	sulfuroasă.	

• Instalați	unitatea	cât	se	poate	de	departe	 (dar	 la	cel	puțin	3	metri)	
de	aparate	care	radiază	unde	electromagnetice	puternice	(ca	de	ex.	
echipamente	medicale).

• Pentru	curățare,	utilizați	un	lichid	de	curățare	neinflamabil	și	netoxic.	
Utilizarea	 unui	 detergent	 inflamabil	 poate	 provoca	 explozii	 sau	
incendii.

• Asigurați	o	ventilație	suficientă	în	timpul	lucrului,	întrucât	lucrul	într-
un	 spațiu	 închis	 poate	 duce	 la	 deficiență	 de	 oxigen.	 La	 încălzirea	
detergentului	la	temperaturi	înalte	(ca	de	ex.	la	expunerea	acestuia	la	
foc),	se	generează	gaze	toxice.

• Instalați	 unitatea	 într-un	 loc	 unde	 zgomotul	 emis	 de	 unitate	 nu	
deranjează	vecinii.

• Lichidul	trebuie	colectat	după	finalizarea	curățării.
• Aveți	 grijă	 să	 nu	 striviți	 cablurile	 atunci	 când	 atașați	 capacul	 de	

service	pentru	a	evita	șocurile	electrice	sau	incendiile.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Atunci	când	instalați	mai	multe	unități	împreună,	lăsați	între	unități	un	

spațiul	liber	mai	mare	de	500	mm	și	evitați	obstacolele	care	ar	putea	
să	împiedice	intrarea	aerului.

•	 Instalați	unitatea	 la	umbră	sau	 într-un	 loc	neexpus	 la	 razele	solare	
directe	sau	la	radiații	termice	directe	ridicate.

•	 Nu	instalați	unitatea	într-un	loc	unde	vânturile	de	sezon	suflă	direct	
în	ventilatorul	exterior.

•	 Asigurați-vă	că	fundația	este	plată,	uniformă	și	suficient	de	rezistentă.
•	 Unitatea	 este	 echipată	 cu	 aripi	 de	 aluminiu	 cu	 muchii	 ascuțite.	

Acordați	 atenție	 aripioarelor	 pentru	 a	 preveni	 accidentele.	 Montați	
unitatea	într-o	zonă	neaccesibilă	publicului	larg.

7.1 SPAȚIU DE INSTALARE
(Unități în mm.)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) În cazul în care partea frontală și una dintre laturi sunt deschise 
(o singură unitate) b) În cazul în care există un perete înconjurător (o singură unitate)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) În cazul în care există obstacole în partea de sus (o singură unitate)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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d) În cazul în care există obstacole în partea de sus 
(unități în serie)

e) În cazul în care partea frontală și una dintre laturi sunt deschise  
(unități în serie)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) În cazul în care există un perete înconjurător (unități în serie)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Orizontal (mai multe unități) h) Vertical (mai multe unități)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Nu trebuie să existe mai mult de două unități una peste alta. - Închideți golul (*) pentru a evita recircularea debitului de aer evacuat.
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7.2 CERINȚE PRIVIND LOCUL DE INSTALARE

  � Fundație de beton

• Fundația trebuie să fie situată pe o suprafață plană și se 
recomandată să se afle la 100-300 mm peste nivelul solului.

• Utilizați șuruburi de ancorare M10 pentru a fixa unitatea de 
fundație. (șuruburile de fundație, piulițele și șaibele nu sunt 
incluse și trebuie furnizate in situ).

• Apa drenată se poate transforma în gheață în zonele cu 
temperaturi scăzute. Prin urmare, când instalați unitatea pe 
un acoperiș sau pe o verandă, evitați scurgerea acesteia 
într-o zonă publică, deoarece se poate forma gheață.

M
ax

 1
7m

m

Beton Mortar de umplere

șuruburi de 
ancorare

șaibă 
specială 
(M12)

Piuliță

Baza unității 
exterioare

• Unitatea este un model cu vibrații scăzute, însă luați în 
considerare utilizarea unui covoraș antivibrații sau de 
cauciuc atunci când ar putea să apară vibrații datorită 
rezistenței reduse a suportului de fixare.

• Fundația trebuie contopită cu placa pardoselii. În caz contrar, 
efectuați o probă de vibrații a unității YUTAKI M cu fundația 
pentru a preveni căderea acesteia sau în eventualitatea în 
care unitatea trebuie mutată.

• Apa drenată și apa de ploaie sunt evacuate prin partea de 
jos a unității în timpul funcționării și când aceasta se oprește.

• Alegeți un loc cu un drenaj bun sau amenajați unul ca în 
desen. 

• Asigurați-vă că fundația este plană și impermeabilă, 
deoarece în anumite cazuri se poate acumula apă (de 
exemplu, când plouă). 

• Este vorba de un produs compact, cu profunditate redusă. 
Dacă nu se poate asigura o bună fixare a unității numai 
cu ajutorul șurubului de fundație, aceasta se poate fixa pe 
perete, așa cum se arată în continuare. (Fitingurile metalice 
trebuie să fie furnizate in situ).

  � Fixarea unității pe perete

Covoraș de cauciuc 
antivibrații (furnizat in situ)

Ambele părți pot fi fixate pe perete. (Fitingurile 
metalice trebuie să fie furnizate in situ).

1 Fixați unitatea pe perete, așa cum se arată în figură. (Suport 
furnizat in situ)

2 Fundația trebuie să fie suficient de rezistentă pentru a evita 
orice fel de deformări și vibrații.

3 Pentru a preveni transferul vibrațiilor către clădire, plasați 
covorașul de cauciuc între suport și perete.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
Acordați	atenție	următoarelor	aspecte:
•	 Instalarea	 trebuie	 să	 garanteze	 că	 unitatea	 nu	 se	 va	 înclina,	 nu	 va	

vibra,	nu	va	face	zgomot	și	nu	va	cădea	în	caz	de	vânt	sau	de	cutremur.	
Calculați	 rezistența	 la	 cutremur	pentru	a	 vă	asigura	 că	unitatea	este	
suficient	 de	 bine	 fixată	 pentru	 a	 nu	 cădea.	 Fixați	 unitatea	 cu	 cabluri	
(furnizate	 in	şantier)	atunci	când	o	 instalați	 într-un	 loc	 fără	pereți	sau	
paravânturi	și	astfel	expusă	la	rafale	de	vânt.

•	 Aplicați	materiale	rezistente	la	vibrații	atunci	când	este	necesar.

  �  Amplasare în locuri expuse la vânt puternic

Urmați instrucțiunile de mai jos pentru a instala unitatea pe 
un acoperiș sau într-un loc neînconjurat de clădiri, unde este 
probabil ca unitatea să fie expusă la vânturi puternice.

Alegeți un loc în care intrarea și ieșirea unității nu sunt expuse 
la vânt puternic.

Când ieșirea este expusă la vânt puternic: 
Vântul puternic direct poate cauza lipsa debitului de aer și poate 
afecta negativ funcționarea.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
Vântul	 puternic	 la	 care	 este	 expusă	 ieșirea	 unității	 exterioare	 poate	
provoca	rotirea	inversă	și	deteriorarea	motorului	și	ventilatorului.
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Pentru locuri în care orificiul de evacuare a aerului este expus la 
vânt puternic sunt disponibile paravânturi opționale.

Paravânt

Model paravânt

Model Numărul setului necesar
WSP-264 1

8  CONDUCTE DE AGENT FRIGORIFIC 
ȘI APĂ

8.1 OBSERVAȚII GENERALE ÎNAINTE DE 
EXECUTAREA LUCRĂRILOR DE ȚEVĂRIE

• Pregătiți țevi din cupru furnizate local.
• Selectați o țeavă cu grosimea și materialul corecte, care să 

poată rezista la o presiune suficientă.
• Alegeți țevi din cupru curate. Asigurați-vă că în interior nu 

există praf sau umezeală. Înainte de racordarea țevilor, 
suflați interiorul acestora cu azot fără oxigen pentru a 
îndepărta orice praf sau materiale străine.

? N O T Ă
Un	sistem	necontaminat	cu	umiditate	sau	ulei	va	oferi	performanțe	și	un	
ciclu	de	viață	maxime	în	comparație	cu	un	sistem	pregătit	necorespunzător.	
Aveți	grijă	deosebită	pentru	a	vă	asigura	că	 toate	conductele	de	cupru	
sunt	curate	și	uscate	în	interior.

• Acoperiți capătul conductei în mod corespunzător atunci 
când trebuie introdus prin găuri în pereți.

• Când instalați conducta prin perete, fixați un capac sau o 
bandă de vinil la capătul acesteia.

• Dacă instalarea conductelor nu se finalizează până a doua 
zi sau pe o perioadă mai lungă de timp, înlăturați capetele 
conductei și încărcați azotul fără oxigen prin intermediul unui 
accesoriu de tip Schrader pentru a preveni contaminarea cu 
umiditate și particule. 

• Se recomandă izolarea conductelor de apă, a îmbinărilor și 
racordurilor pentru a evita pierderea de căldură și apariția 
condensului pe suprafața conductelor sau rănile accidentale 
datorate căldurii excesive pe suprafețele conductelor.

• Nu utilizați material izolant care conține NH
3
, deoarece poate 

deteriora conducta de cupru, cauzând viitoare scurgeri.
• Se recomandă utilizarea îmbinărilor flexibile pentru 

conductele de intrare și evacuare a apei, pentru a evita 
transmiterea vibrațiilor.

• Circuitul de apă trebuie executat și inspectat de un tehnician 
autorizat și trebuie să respecte toate reglementările 
europene și naționale relevante.

• Se va efectua o inspecție adecvată a conductei de apă după 
efectuarea lucrărilor de țevărie pentru a se asigura că nu 
există scurgeri de apă în circuitul de încălzire.

8.2 CIRCUITUL DE AGENT FRIGORIFIC
8.2.1 Umplerea cu agent frigorific

Cantitatea de agent frigorific R32 încărcată în fabrică în unitatea 
exterioară.

8.2.2  Precauții în cazul scurgerii de agent 
frigorific

Instalatorii și responsabilii cu redactarea specificațiilor sunt 
obligați să respecte codurile și regulamentele locale de 
siguranță în cazul scurgerilor de agent frigorific.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Nu	 introduceți	 în	 circuitul	 de	 refrigerare	 OXIGEN,	 ACETILENĂ	

sau	 alte	 gaze	 inflamabile	 și	 otrăvitoare,	 deoarece	 ar	 putea	 cauza	
o	explozie.	Se	 recomandă	să	se	umple	cu	azot	 fără	oxigen	pentru	
aceste	tipuri	de	cicluri	de	testare	atunci	când	se	efectuează	un	test	
de	scurgere	sau	un	 test	de	etanșeitate.	Aceste	 tipuri	de	gaze	sunt	
extrem	de	periculoase.

•	 Izolați	 complet	 racordurile	 conductei	 și	 piulițele	 conice	 cu	material	
izolant.

•	 Izolați	 complet	 conductele	 de	 lichid	 pentru	 a	 evita	 scăderea	
performanțelor	și	formarea	condensului	pe	suprafața	conductei.

•	 Respectați	procedeul	de	umplere	cu	agent	frigorific.	Supraîncărcarea	
sau	încărcarea	insuficientă	ar	putea	provoca	defectarea	compreso-
rului.

•	 Verificați	 în	detaliu	scurgerile	de	agent	 frigorific.	Scurgerile	mari	de	
agent	frigorific	provoacă	dificultăți	de	respirație	sau	dacă	în	încăpere	
s-a	făcut	foc,	pot	apărea	gaze	nocive.	

•	 Dacă	piulița	conică	este	strânsă	prea	tare,	se	poate	sparge	în	timp	și	
poate	provoca	scurgeri	de	agent	frigorific.

9 CONDUCTĂ DE DRENAJ

9.1 RACORD DE DRENARE A APEI 
(ACCESORIU)

Atunci când baza unității exterioare este folosită temporar ca 
receptor de drenare sau se evacuează apa de drenare, acest 
cuplaj de drenare este utilizat pentru a conecta conductele de 
drenaj.

Model DBS-12L

Procedura de racordare

1 Introduceți capacul de plastic în cuplajul de drenare până la 
porțiunile extrudate.

2 Introduceți cuplajul în baza unității până la porțiunile 
extrudate.

3 Cuplajului de drenare are un diametru Ø 15 mm (diametru 
extern).

4 Pe şantier trebuie să se furnizeze o conductă de drenaj.
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? N O T Ă
•	 Nu	utilizați	 acest	 cuplaj	 de	drenare	 într-o	 zonă	 rece	deoarece	apa	

drenată	ar	putea	îngheța.
•	 Acest	cuplaj	de	drenare	nu	este	suficient	pentru	a	colecta	toată	apa	

drenată.	 Dacă	 trebuie	 colectată	 apa	 drenată,	 asigurați	 o	 tavă	 de	
drenare	este	mai	mare	decât	baza	unității	și	instalați-o	sub	unitatea	
cu	drenaj.

Conductă de drenaj
Dop de plastic

100mm

Dop  
de plastic

Orificiu de drenare

≥ OD ∅15mm

Dop de plastic

Orificiu de drenare

Împingeți Împingeți

9.2 ÎNCĂLZIRE ȘI APĂ CALDĂ MENAJERĂ

! P E R I C O L
Nu conectați alimentarea electrică a unității înainte de a umple cu apă 
circuitul de încălzire (și, dacă este cazul, și pe cel de apă caldă menajeră) 
și a verifica presiunea apei și absența totală a pierderilor de apă.

9.2.1  Elemente hidraulice suplimentare 
necesare pentru încălzirea spațiului

Natură Nr. Denumirea componentei

Racorduri conducte
1 Intrare apă (încălzirea spațiului)
2 Ieșire apă (încălzirea spațiului)

Furnizată in şantier 3 Robinet de închidere (furnizat in situ)

Accesorii 4
Supapă de control apă  
(ATW-WCV-01 accesoriu)

Furnizată in şantier 5 Robinet de închidere

Pentru executarea corectă a circuitului de apă pentru încălzirea 
spațiului sunt necesare următoarele componente hidraulice:
• Doi robineți de închidere (accesoriu furnizat in situ) (3) 

care trebuie instalați în unitatea interioară. Unul la racordul 
de intrare a apei (1) și celălalt la racordul de evacuare a apei 
(2), pentru a ușura lucrările de întreținere.

• O supapă de control al apei (ATW-WCV-01 accesoriu) 
(5) cu 1 robinet de închidere (furnizat in situ) (4) care trebuie 
instalată în punctul de umplere cu apă a unității. Supapa 
de control acționează ca dispozitiv de protecție a instalației 
împotriva contrapresiunii, a refluxului și contrasifonului apei 
nepotabile în rețeaua de alimentare cu apă potabilă.

9.2.2  Componentele hidraulice suplimentare 
necesare pentru circuitul de apă caldă 
menajeră

Natură Nr. Denumirea componentei

Racorduri conducte

1 Intrare apă (încălzirea spațiului)
2 Ieșire apă (încălzirea spațiului)
3 Intrare bobină de încălzire
4 Ieșire bobină de încălzire
5 Intrare apă (ACM)
6 Ieșire apă (ACM)

Furnizată in şantier 7 Robinet de închidere (furnizat in situ)

Accesorii
8 Rezervor de ACM 

(DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E accesoriu)

9
Supapă cu 3 căi  
(ATW-3WV-01 accesoriu)

Furnizată in şantier
10 Ramificație în T
11 Conducte bobină de încălzire

YUTAKI M nu este livrată din fabrică pregătită pentru 
funcționarea ACM, dar poate fi utilizată pentru producerea apei 
calde menajere dacă sunt instalate următoarele componente:
• Un rezervor de apă caldă menajeră (DHWT-(200/260)

S-3.0H2E accesoriu) (8) care trebuie instalat în combinație 
cu unitatea.

• Un ventil cu 3 căi (ATW-3WV-01 accesoriu) (9) care 
trebuie conectat într-un punct de pe conducta de evacuare a 
apei din instalație.

• O ramificație în T (furnizată in situ) (10) care trebuie 
conectată într-un punct de pe conducta de intrare a apei în 
instalație.

• Două conducte de apă (furnizate in situ) (11). O conductă 
între supapa cu trei căi și orificiul de intrare al bobinei 
de încălzire (3) a rezervorului de ACM, cealaltă între 
ramificația T și orificiul de ieșire al bobinei de încălzire (4) ale 
rezervorului de ACM.
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În plus, pentru circuitul de apă caldă menajeră sunt necesare 
următoarele componente:

Natură Nr. Denumirea componentei

Racorduri conducte
1 Intrare apă (ACM)
2 Ieșire apă (ACM)

Furnizată in şantier
3

Supapă de siguranță pentru presiune 
și temperatură 
3a Robinet de închidere
3b Supapă de control apă

3c
Supapă de siguranță pentru 
presiune

4 Robinet de închidere
5 Drenare

• 1 robinet de închidere (furnizat in situ): un robinet de 
închidere (4) care trebuie conectat după racordul de ieșire 
a apei calde menajere din rezervorul de ACM (2) pentru a 
ușura lucrările de întreținere.

• Un ventil de siguranță (furnizat in situ): acest accesoriu 
(3) este o supapă de siguranță pentru presiune și 
temperatură, care trebuie montată cât mai aproape posibil 
de racordul de intrare a apei calde menajere al rezervorului 
de ACM (1). Trebuie să se asigure evacuarea corectă (5) 
pentru supapa de evacuare a acestui ventil. Această supapă 
de siguranță pentru apă trebuie să asigure:
 - Protecția la presiune
 - Reținerea
 - Robinet de închidere
 - Umplere
 - Drenare

? N O T Ă
Conducta	 de	 evacuare	 trebuie	 să	 fie	 întotdeauna	 deschisă	 spre	
atmosferă,	fără	îngheț	și	în	panta	continuă	descendentă	în	cazul	în	care	
există	scurgeri	de	apă.

9.2.3  Componente hidraulice suplimentare 
opționale (pentru ACM)

În cazul unui circuit de recirculare pentru circuitul de apă caldă 
menajeră:

Natură Nr. Denumirea componentei

Racorduri conducte
1 Intrare apă (ACM)
2 Ieșire apă (ACM)

Accesorii 3
Supapă de control apă  
(ATW-WCV-01 accesoriu)

Furnizată in şantier
4 Pompă de apă
5 Robinet de închidere

• 1 Pompă de apă de recirculare (furnizată in situ): această 
pompă de apă (3) va ajuta la recircularea corectă a apei 
calde către orificiul de admisie a apei calde menajere.

• 1 supapă de control al apei (ATW-WCV-01 accesoriu): 
acest accesoriu Hitachi (3) este conectat după pompa de 
apă de recirculare (4) pentru a asigura nerevenirea apei.

• 2 robineți de închidere (furnizați in situ) (5): unul înainte 
de pompa de apă de recirculare (4) și altele după accesoriul 
supapei de control al apei (3).

9.2.4  Cerințe și recomandări pentru circuitul 
hidraulic

• Lungimea maximă a conductelor depinde de disponibilitatea 
presiunii maxime în conducta de evacuare a apei. Verificați 
curbele pompei.

• Unitatea este echipată cu un purjor de aer manual (furnizat 
din fabrică) situat în cel mai de sus punct al unității. Dacă 
este amplasat la o înălțime mai mică, aerul ar putea fi prins 
în interiorul conductelor de apă, ceea ce ar putea provoca 
defecțiuni ale sistemului. În acest caz trebuie instalați purjori 
de apă suplimentari (furnizați in situ) pentru a se asigura că 
aerul nu pătrunde în circuitul de apă.

• Pentru sistemelor de încălzire de podea, aerul trebuie purjat 
cu ajutorul unei pompe externe și a unui circuit deschis pentru 
a evita formarea pungilor de aer.

• Când unitatea este oprită în timpul perioadelor de inactivitate 
și temperatura ambiantă este foarte scăzută, apa din interiorul 
țevilor și a pompei de circulație poate îngheța, provocând 
astfel deteriorarea conductelor și a pompei de apă. În aceste 
cazuri, instalatorul trebuie să se asigure că temperatura apei 
din interiorul conductelor nu scade sub punctul de îngheț. 
Pentru a preveni acest lucru, unitatea este echipată cu un 
mecanism de autoprotecție care trebuie activat (consultați 
manualul de service, capitolul „Funcții	opționale”).
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• În plus, în cazurile în care drenarea apei este dificilă, trebuie 
utilizat un amestec antigel (etilenă sau propilenă între 10 % 
și 40 %). Performanța unității care lucrează cu antigel poate 
scădea direct proporțional cu cantitatea de antigen, deoarece 
densitatea glicolului este mai mare decât cea a apei.

• Verificați dacă pompa de apă a circuitului de încălzire a 
spațiului funcționează în intervalul de funcționare specificat și 
dacă debitul de apă depășește minimul pompei. Dacă debitul 
apei este sub 6 litri/minut, pe unitate se afișează o alarmă.

• Se recomandă instalarea unui filtru de apă special pe unitatea 
de încălzire a spațiului (instalare in situ), pentru a elimina 
posibilele reziduuri de sudură care nu pot fi îndepărtate de 
filtrul de apă al unității.

• Când selectați un rezervor pentru funcționarea ACM, luați în 
considerare următoarele puncte:
 - Capacitatea de stocare a rezervorului trebuie să cores-

pundă consumului zilnic pentru a evita stagnarea apei.
 - În primele zile după efectuarea instalării trebuie să se 

circule apa proaspătă în interiorul circuitului de apă al 
rezervorului de ACM cel puțin o dată pe zi. În plus, trebuie 
să spălați sistemul cu apă proaspătă atunci când nu există 
consum de apă caldă menajeră pe perioade lungi de timp.

 - Încercați să evitați segmente lungi de conducte de apă 
între rezervor și instalația de preparare a apei calde me-
najere, pentru a reduce posibilele pierderi de temperatură.

 - Dacă presiunea de intrare a apei calde menajere este mai 
mare decât presiunea nominală a echipamentului (6 bari), 
trebuie să fie instalat un reductor de presiune cu o valoare 
nominală de 7 bari.

• Dacă este nevoie, izolați conductele pentru a evita pierderile 
de căldură.

• Ori de câte ori este posibil, ar trebui instalați robineți cu sertar 
la conductele de apă, pentru a minimiza rezistența la curgere 
și pentru a menține un debit suficient de apă.

• Asigurați-vă că instalația respectă legislația aplicabilă 
referitoare la racordarea conductelor și la materialele, 
măsurile de igienă, testarea și posibila utilizare a unor 
componente specifice cum ar fi supapele de amestecare 
termostatice, supapa de preaplin presiune diferențială etc.

• Presiunea maximă a apei este de 3 bari (presiunea de 
deschidere nominală a supapei de siguranță). Instalați un 
reductor de presiune adecvat în circuitul de apă pentru a vă 
asigura că presiunea maximă NU este depășită.

• Asigurați-vă că supapa de siguranță și purjorul de aer sunt 
acționate și orientate corespunzător, pentru a evita contactul 
dintre apă și componentele unității.

• Asigurați-vă că toate componentele furnizate in situ și 
instalate în circuitul de conducte pot rezista la presiunea apei 
și la intervalul de temperatură a apei în care poate funcționa 
unitatea.

• Unitățile YUTAKI sunt concepute pentru utilizare exclusivă 
într-un circuit de apă închis.

• Presiunea internă a aerului din rezervorul vasului de expansiu-
ne va fi adaptată la volumul de apă al instalației finale (fin fabri-
că se furnizează cu o presiune internă a aerului de 0,1 MPa).

• Nu adăugați nici un fel de glicol în circuitul de apă.
• În toate punctele joase ale instalației trebuie instalate 

robinetele de golire pentru a permite drenarea completă a 
circuitului în timpul lucrărilor de mentenanță.

9.2.5 Umplerea cu apă

1 Verificați dacă în punctul de umplere cu apă (racordul de 
intrare a apei) este instalată o supapă de control al apei 
(accesoriu ATW-WCV-01) cu un robinet de închidere (furnizat 
in situ) pentru umplerea circuitului hidraulic de încălzire a 
spațiului (vezi ”9.2	Încălzire	și	apă	caldă	menajeră”). 

2 Asigurați-vă că toate supapele sunt deschise (robineți 
de închidere la intrarea/ieșirea apei și restul ventilelor 
componentelor instalației de încălzire a spațiului). 

3 Asigurați-vă că purjorii aerului din unitate și instalație 
funcționează corect.

4 Conectați o conductă de drenaj la supapa de siguranță și 
asigurați-vă că este conectată corect la sistemul general de 
drenaj. Supapa de siguranță este ulterior utilizată ca purjor 
al aerului în timpul procedurii de umplere cu apă.

5 Umpleți circuitul de încălzire a spațiului cu apă până când 
presiunea afișată pe manometru atinge aproximativ 1,8 bari. 

? N O T Ă
În	timp	ce	sistemul	este	umplut	cu	apă,	este	recomandat	să	se	acționeze	
manual	 supapa	 de	 siguranță	 pentru	 a	 ajuta	 la	 procedeul	 de	 purjare	 a	
aerului.	

6 Scoateți cât mai mult aer posibil din interiorul circuitului de 
apă cu ajutorul purjorului de aer și a altor orificii de ventilare 
din instalație (bobine, radiatoare ...). 

7 Începeți testul purjării aerului. Există două moduri (manual 
sau automat) care ajută în cazul instalațiilor cu încălzire și 
ACM:

a. Manual: Porniți și opriți manual unitatea cu ajutorul 
telecomenzii (butonul Run/Stop) și, de asemenea, 
folosind pinul DSW4 2 al PCB1 (ON: Forțat să devieze 
către bobina ACM; OFF; Forțat să devieze către 
încălzirea spațiului).

b. Automat: Selectați funcția de purjare a aerului cu ajutorul 
telecomenzii. Când funcționează purjarea automată 
a aerului, viteza pompei și poziția supapei cu trei căi 
(încălzirea spațiului sau apă caldă menajeră) sunt 
schimbate automat:

Pompă 
de apă

ACM  
3Wv

Secunde

Secunde
Repetare...

Repetare...

ON

OFF

8 Dacă în circuitul de apă rămâne o cantitate mică de aer, 
acesta va fi îndepărtat de purjorul manual de aer al unității în 
timpul primelor ore de funcționare. După purjarea aerului din 
instalație este foarte probabil să apară o reducere a presiunii 
apei în circuit. Prin urmare, trebuie adăugată cantitatea de 
apă necesară până când presiunea apei revine la un nivel 
aproximativ de 1,8 bari. 
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? N O T Ă
•	 Unitatea	 este	 echipată	 cu	 un	 purjor	 de	 aer	 manual	 (furnizat	 din	

fabrică)	situat	în	cel	mai	de	sus	punct	al	unității.	Dacă	este	amplasat	la	
o	înălțime	mai	mică,	aerul	ar	putea	fi	prins	în	interiorul	conductelor	de	
apă,	ceea	ce	ar	putea	provoca	defecțiuni	ale	sistemului.	În	acest	caz	
trebuie	 instalați	purjori	de	apă	suplimentari	 (furnizați	 in	situ)	pentru	
a	 se	 asigura	 că	 aerul	 nu	 pătrunde	 în	 circuitul	 de	 apă.	Orificiile	 de	
ventilare	trebuie	amplasate	în	locuri	ușor	accesibile	pentru	service.	

•	 Presiunea	 apei	 indicată	 de	 manometru	 poate	 varia	 în	 funcție	 de	
temperatura	 apei	 (cu	 cât	 temperatura	 este	mai	 ridicată,	 cu	 atât	 și	
presiunea	este	mai	mare).	Cu	toate	acestea,	trebuie	să	rămână	peste	
1	bar	pentru	a	împiedica	intrarea	aerului	în	circuit.

•	 Umpleți	circuitul	cu	apă	de	la	robinet.	Apa	din	instalația	de	încălzire	
trebuie	 să	 respecte	 Directiva	 EN	 98/83	 CE.	 Nu	 se	 recomandă	
folosirea	 de	 apă	 necontrolată	 sanitar	 (de	 exemplu	 apă	 din	 puțuri,	
râuri,	lacuri	etc.)	(vezi	secțiunea	„Calitatea	apei”	de	pe	CD-ROM).	

•	 Presiunea	maximă	a	apei	este	de	3	bari	 (presiunea	de	deschidere	
nominală	a	supapei	de	siguranță).	Instalați	un	reductor	de	presiune	
adecvat	în	circuitul	de	apă	pentru	a	vă	asigura	că	presiunea	maximă	
NU	este	depășită.	

•	 Pentru	 sistemelor	 de	 încălzire	 de	 podea,	 aerul	 trebuie	 purjat	 cu	
ajutorul	unei	pompe	externe	și	a	unui	circuit	deschis	pentru	a	evita	
formarea	pungilor	de	aer.	

•	 Verificați	 cu	 atenție	 scurgerile	 din	 circuitul	 de	 apă,	 conexiunile	 și	
elementele	de	circuit.

9.3 DESCRIEREA VOLUMULUI MINIM DE APĂ

În următoarea secțiune se arată cum se calculează volumul 
minim al apei în sistem pentru protecția produsului și scăderea 
temperaturii la decongelare.

1 Volumul de apă de protecție pentru produs

Asigurați-vă că volumul apei este egal sau mai mare decât 
cel indicat mai jos, pentru a reduce frecvența de pornire/
oprire a unității YUTAKI M fără încărcare sau încărcare 
extrem de redusă. Când volumul apei este mai mic decât 
volumul indicat (volumul minim al apei), funcționarea 
compresorului se oprește frecvent în caz de sarcină redusă, 
ceea ce poate conduce la scurtarea vieții utile sau defecțiuni.

? N O T Ă
Diferența	de	temperatură	ON/OFF	setată	din	fabrică	este	4	°C.	Rețineți	
că	 volumul	 minim	 al	 apei	 variază	 în	 funcție	 de	 setările	 diferite	 pentru	
fiecare	scop,	după	cum	se	arată	în	tabelul	următor:

(unitate: litri)

Model

Diferențial termic ON/OFF RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Volumul minim de apă necesar în timpul dezghețării
• Se folosește următoarea formulă de calcul:

Unde: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI	+	QY
	

ΔT	x	4168,8

V	= Volum de apă necesar (m3)

Volumul minim de apă necesar în instalație pentru 
acoperirea pierderilor de căldură cauzate de reducerea 
temperaturii apei furnizate în timpul decongelării.

ΔT	= Căderea maximă de temperatură a apei permisă (ºC)

Căderea temperaturii apei furnizate pe care clientul este 
dispus să o permită instalației.

QDEF = Pierderea de căldură în timpul dezghețării (kW)

Pierderile de căldură produse în sistem prin reducerea 
temperaturii apei furnizate, care pot afecta nivelul 
de confort al căldurii. Această valoare este suma 
următoarelor două elemente:

Q
I
 = Cererea de căldură din instalație (kW)

În timpul dezghețării, aparatul nu acoperă necesarul de 
căldură din instalație. Această valoare poate fi obținută în 
două moduri:

1.  Utilizând valoarea cererii de energie din instalație, 
dacă se cunoaște.

2.  Dacă nu se cunoaște această valoare, poate fi 
estimată prin utilizarea capacității de încălzire a unității 
la o temperatură a aerului de 0 ºC WB și o temperatură 
a apei de alimentare la, de exemplu,, 45 ºC.

QY = Sarcina de răcire la unitatea YUTAKI M (kW)

Pe lângă faptul că nu acoperă necesarul de căldură 
solicitată de instalație în timpul dezghețării, unitatea 
produce frig. Se poate estima că această valoare este de 
aproximativ 85% din capacitatea de încălzire a unității în 
condiții standard (temperatura aerului: 6/7 ºC (WB/DB) și 
temperatura de admisie/evacuare a apei: 40 / 45 ºC)

? N O T Ă
Timpul	maxim	de	decongelare	considerat	este	de	6	minute	pe	oră.

În tabelul următor se prezintă volumul minim de apă necesar în 
fiecare unitate YUTAKI M în cazul unei căderi de temperatură 
permisă de 10 ºC.

(unitate: litri)

Model

Cădere de temperatură a apei RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? N O T Ă
•	 Valorile	 prezentate	 în	 tabel	 se	 bazează	 pe	 condițiile	 teoretice	 de	

instalare.	 În	plus,	unitatea	YUTAKI	M	admite	mai	multe	configurații	
de	circuite	hidraulice	iar	valoarea	poate	fi	diferită	în	funcție	de	fiecare	
instalație	specifică.

•	 Prin	urmare,	clientul	trebuie	să	recalculeze	aceste	valori	în	funcție	de	
condițiile	reale	ale	instalației.
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9.4 CONTROLUL APEI
Trebuie să se analizeze calitatea apei prin verificarea pH-ului, 
a conductivității electrice, a conținutului de ioni de amoniac, a 
conținutului de sulf și altele. În continuare se prezintă calitatea 
standard a apei recomandată.

Element

Sistemul de apă răcită Tendință (1)

Apă circulantă 
(20 ºC mai 
puțin de)

Apă de 
alimentare Coroziune Incrus-

tații

Calitate standard pH 
(25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Conductivitate 
electrică (mS/m) 
(25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Mai puțin de 40 
Mai puțin de 400

Mai puțin 
de 30 

Mai puțin 
de 300

Ioni de clor  
(mg CI¯/I) Mai puțin de 50 Mai puțin 

de 50

Ioni de acid sulfuric  
(mg H

2
SO

4
¯/I) Mai puțin de 50 Mai puțin 

de 50

Cantitatea de acid 
consumat (pH 4.8) 
(mg CaCO

3
/I)

Mai puțin de 50 Mai puțin 
de 50

Duritate totală  
(mg CaCO

3 
/I) Mai puțin de 70 Mai puțin 

de 70

Duritate de calciu 
(mg CaCO

3 
/I) Mai puțin de 50 Mai puțin 

de 50

Siliciu L (mg SIO
2 
/I) Mai puțin de 30 Mai puțin 

de 30

Calitate de referință 
Total fier (mg Fe/I) Mai puțin de 1,0 Mai puțin 

de 0,3

Total cupru  
(mg Cu/I) Mai puțin de 1,0 Mai puțin 

de 0,1

Ioni de sulf (mg S2¯/I) Nu trebuie să se detecteze

Ioni de amoniac 
(mg NH

4
+/I)

Mai puțin de 
1,0

Mai puțin 
de 0,1

Clor rezidual 
(mg Cl/I)

Mai puțin de 
0,3

Mai puțin 
de 0,3

Acid carbonic plutitor 
(mg CO

2
/I)

Mai puțin de 
4,0

Mai puțin 
de 4,0

Indice de stabilitate 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? N O T Ă
•	 (1)	Marcajul	„ ”	din	tabel	înseamnă	factorul	în	cauză	cu	tendința	de	

coroziune	sau	depuneri	de	incrustații.
•	 (2)	Valorile	specificate	în	„{}”	sunt	doar	orientative	în	funcție	de	fosta	

unitate.

9.5 RACORDAREA CONDUCTELOR DE APĂ

  � Amplasarea conductei și mărimea racordului

Unitatea este livrată din fabrică cu două racorduri care trebuie 
instalate la conducta de intrare/ieșire a apei. Consultați figura 
următoare în care se detaliază amplasarea și dimensiunile 
conductelor de apă, precum și mărimile racordurilor.

Intrare apă
Ieșire apă

Descriere Mărime racord

Intrare apă Rp1”

Ieșire apă Rp1”

9.6 SUSPENDAREA CONDUCTELOR DE APĂ
Suspendați conductele de apă în anumite puncte și împiedicați 
contactul direct dintre acestea și clădire: pereți, plafoane, etc.

Contactul direct dintre conducte poate cauza sunete anormal 
datorită vibrațiilor conductelor. Acordați o atenție deosebită în cazul 
conductelor cu lungime redusă.

Nu fixați conductele de apă direct cu fitingurile metalice 
(conductele de agent frigorific se pot dilata și contracta). 

Mai jos se prezintă câteva exemple pentru metoda de suspendare.
Pentru suspendarea 

greutăților
Pentru conducte 

de-a lungul peretelui
Pentru lucrări de 

instalare instantanee

10 SETĂRI ELECTRICE ȘI DE CONTROL

10.1 VERIFICĂRI GENERALE
• Asigurați-vă că sunt îndeplinite următoarele condiții legate 

de instalarea sursei de alimentare:
 - Capacitatea de alimentare a instalației electrice este 

suficient de mare pentru a furniza necesarul de energie 
al sistemului YUTAKI (unitate exterioară + rezervor de 
apă caldă menajeră (dacă este cazul)).

 - Asigurați-vă că tensiunea sursei de alimentare este de 
± 10% din tensiunea nominală.

 - Impedanța liniei de alimentare este suficient de scăzută 
pentru a evita o scădere de tensiune mai mare de 15% 
din tensiunea nominală.
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• În conformitate cu Directiva Consiliului 2014/30/EU, privind 
compatibilitatea electromagnetică, în tabelul următor 
se indică impedanța maximă admisă Zmax în punctul de 
conectare a sursei de alimentare a utilizatorului, conform 
EN 61000-3-11.

Model Alimentare Mod de funcționare Zmax (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 
50Hz

- -

Cu încălzitor pentru 
rezervorul de ACM 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

Cu încălzitor pentru 
rezervorul de ACM 0,24

? N O T Ă
Datele	 corespunzătoare	 încălzitorului	 rezervorului	 de	 ACM	
se	 calculează	 în	 combinație	 cu	 rezervorul	 de	 ACM	 accesoriu	
„DHWT-	(200/300)	S-3.0H2E".

• Distorsiunile armonice pentru fiecare model, în ceea ce 
privește conformitatea cu EN 61000-3-2 și EN 61000-3-12, 
sunt următoarele:

Conformitatea cu  
EN 61000-3-2 și EN 61000-3-12 Model

Unitate conformă cu EN 61000-3-2 
(utilizare profesională).

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Verificați dacă instalația existentă (întrerupătoare de 
alimentare de la rețea, disjunctoare, cabluri, conectori și 
borne de cabluri) respectă reglementările naționale și locale.

• Utilizarea boilerului pentru rezervorul de ACM este 
dezactivată ca setare din fabrică. Dacă doriți să activați 
funcționarea pentru rezervorul de ACM în timpul funcționării 
normale a unității, reglați pinul 3 al DSW4 de pe PCB1 în 
poziția ON și utilizați protecții adecvate. 

10.2 CONECTAREA CABLAJULUI ELECTRIC 
AL UNITĂȚILOR EXTERIOARE

  �  Conectarea cablajului electric al unității 
exterioare este prezentată mai jos

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Alimentare 
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Cablu de control 
(5 V)

10.2.1  Conectarea cablului de alimentare și de 
transmisie

  � Instrucțiuni de siguranță

? N O T Ă
Verificați	cerințele	și	recomandările	din	capitolul	„10	Setări	electrice	și	de	
control”.

! P E R I C O L
• Nu conectați alimentarea electrică a unității înainte de a umple 

cu apă circuitul de încălzire (și, dacă este cazul, și pe cel de apă 
caldă menajeră) și a verifica presiunea apei și absența totală a 
pierderilor de apă.

• Nu conectați și nu reglați cablajele sau conexiunile dacă nu ați 
închis mai întâi întrerupătorul principal.

• Când se folosesc mai multe surse de alimentare, verificați și 
asigurați-vă că toate sunt oprite înainte de a utiliza unitatea.

• Evitați instalarea cablurilor în contact cu conductele de agent 
frigorific, conductele de apă, muchiile plăcilor și componentele 
electrice din interiorul unității pentru a preveni deteriorarea, care 
poate provoca șocuri electrice sau scurtcircuit.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Utilizați	 un	 circuit	 de	 alimentare	 dedicat	 pentru	 unitate.	Nu	 utilizați	

un	circuit	de	alimentare	comun	cu	unitatea	exterioară	sau	cu	orice	
alt	aparat.

•	 Asigurați-vă	că	toate	cablurile	și	dispozitivele	de	protecție	sunt	selec-
tate,	conectate,	identificate	și	fixate	corespunzător	la	bornele	cores-
punzătoare	ale	unității,	în	special	protecția	(împământarea)	și	cabla-
jul	electric,	 respectând	 reglementările	naționale	și	 locale	aplicabile.	
Executați	corect	împământarea.	Dacă	este	necorespunzătoare	poate	
provoca	șocuri	electrice.

•	 Protejați	 unitatea	 împotriva	 intrării	 animalelor	 mici	 (cum	 ar	 fi	
rozătoarele)	care	ar	putea	deteriora	conducta	de	drenaj	și	orice	cablu	
intern	sau	orice	altă	componentă	electrică,	cauzând	șocuri	electrice	
sau	scurtcircuite.

•	 Păstrați	distanța	între	bornele	de	cabluri	și	atașați	banda	izolatoare	
sau	manșonul,	așa	cum	se	arată	în	figură.

Bandă sau manșon
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10.3 DIMENSIUNILE CABLURILOR ȘI CERINȚELE MINIME PENTRU DISPOZITIVELE DE 
PROTECȚIE

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Asigurați-vă	că	toate	componentele	electrice	furnizate	pe	şantier	(întrerupătoare	principale,	disjunctoarele,	cablurile,	tuburile	izolante	și	bornele	de	

cablu)	au	fost	selectate	conform	datelor	electrice	specificate	în	acest	capitol	și	că	respectă	codurile	naționale	și	locale.	Dacă	este	nevoie,	contactați	
autoritatea	locală	în	legătură	cu	standardele,	regulile,	regulamentele	etc.	

•	 Utilizați	un	circuit	de	alimentare	dedicat	pentru	unitate.	Nu	utilizați	un	circuit	de	alimentare	comun	cu	unitatea	exterioară	sau	cu	orice	alt	aparat.

Utilizați cabluri mai grele decât cablul flexibil din policloropren (cod 60245 IEC 57).

Model Alimentare Mod de funcționare
Cabluri de alimentare Cabluri de transmisie CB 

(A)
ELB

(Nr. poli/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + GND

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30Cu încălzitor pentru rezervorul 
de ACM 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + GND 20

Cu încălzitor pentru rezervorul 
de ACM 2 x 6,0 mm² + GND 32 2/40/30

? N O T Ă
Datele	corespunzătoare	încălzitorului	rezervorului	de	ACM	se	calculează	în	combinație	cu	rezervorul	de	ACM	accesoriu	„DHWT-	(200/300)	S-3.0H2E".

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Asigurați-vă	că	există	un	întrerupător	de	scurgeri	la	pământ	(ELB)	instalat	pentru	unitățile	exterioare.
•	 Dacă	instalația	este	deja	echipată	cu	un	dispozitiv	de	protecție	împotriva	scurgerilor	(ELB),	asigurați-vă	că	curentul	nominal	este	suficient	de	mare	

pentru	a	menține	curentul	unităților	exterioare.

? N O T Ă
•	 În	locul	disjunctoarelor	magnetice	(CB)	se	pot	folosi	siguranțe	electrice.	În	acest	caz,	selectați	siguranțe	cu	valori	nominale	similare	cu	cele	ale	CB.
•	 Întrerupătorul	de	scurgeri	la	pământ	(ELB)	menționat	în	acest	manual	este,	de	asemenea,	cunoscut	sub	numele	de	dispozitiv	rezidual	de	curent	

(RCD)	sau	întrerupător	de	curent	rezidual	(RCCB).
•	 Disjunctoarele	(CB)	sunt,	de	asemenea,	cunoscute	ca	întrerupătoare	termomagnetice	de	circuit	sau	doar	întrerupătoare	magnetice	(MCB).

10.4 CABLAJ OPȚIONAL PENTRU UNITATE (ACCESORIU)

  � Rezumat al conexiunilor pe tabloul de borne

Marcă Denumirea componentei Descriere
TABLOU DE BORNE 1 (TB1)

N
1~ 230V 50Hz

Conexiune sursă de alimentare electrică
L1

L2
-

L3

TABLOU DE BORNE 2 (TB2)
1

Comutare H-LINK Transmisia H-LINK trebuie efectuată între unitatea interioară și bornele 1- 2 ale unității 
exterioare, ATW-RTU sau ale oricărui alt dispozitiv central.2

3 Comunicare H-LINK pentru 
telecomandă Borne pentru conectarea telecomenzii YUTAKI

4

5 Termistorul rezervorului de ACM Senzorul de apă caldă menajeră este utilizat pentru a controla temperatura rezervorului de apă 
caldă menajeră.

6 Termistor comun Bornă comună pentru termistor

7
Termistor pentru temperatura de ieșire a 
apei din al doilea ciclu

Senzorul este utilizat pentru al doilea control al temperaturii și trebuie poziționat după supapa 
de amestecare și pompa de circulație.

8 Termistor pentru temperatura de ieșire a 
apei după separatorul hidraulic Senzor de apă pentru separatorul hidraulic, rezervorul tampon sau combinația de boilere.
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Marcă Denumirea componentei Descriere
9 Termistor comun Bornă comună pentru termistoare

10 Termistor pentru temperatura apei din 
piscină

Senzorul este utilizat pentru controlul temperaturii apei din piscină și trebuie poziționat în 
interiorul schimbătorului de căldură cu plăci al piscinei.

11
Termistor pentru a doua temperatură 
ambiantă

Senzorul este utilizat pentru controlul celei de-a doua temperaturi ambiante și trebuie 
poziționat în aer liber.

12 Masă Legare la pământ a supapei cu 3 căi și a pompei de apă.

13 Linie comună Linie borne comune pentru intrarea 1 și 2

14 Intrare 1 (Cerere ON/OFF) (*)
Sistemul pompei de căldură aer-apă a fost proiectat pentru a permite conectarea unui 
termostat la distanță pentru a controla eficient temperatura locuinței. În funcție de temperatura 
camerei, termostatul va porni și opri aerul către sistemul de pompă de încălzire a apei. 

15 Intrare 2 (mod ECO) (*) Semnalul disponibil care permite reducerea temperaturii de reglare a apei din circuitul 1, 
circuitul 2 sau ambele.

16 Linie comună Linie borne comune pentru intrarea 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Intrare 3 (piscină) (*) Numai pentru instalații pentru piscină: Trebuie să conectați o intrare externă la pompa de 
căldură aer-apă pentru a furniza semnal atunci când pompa de apă din piscină este pornită.

18 Intrare 4 (instalație solară) (*) Intrare disponibilă pentru combinația instalație solară cu rezervorul de apă caldă menajeră.

19 Intrare 5 (funcția inteligentă Smart) (*)
Pentru conectarea unui dispozitiv exterior de activare a tarifului care să oprească pompa de 
căldură în timpul perioadei de vârf a consumului de energie electrică. În funcție de setare, 
pompa de căldură sau RACM vor fi blocate când semnalul este deschis/închis.

20 Intrare 6 (impuls ACM) (*) Introducere disponibilă pentru încălzirea instantanee a apei calde menajere din rezervor.

21 Intrare 7 (wattmetru) (*)

Măsurarea consumului real de energie poate fi realizată prin conectarea unui wattmetru extern. 
Numărul de impulsuri ale wattmetrului este o variabilă care trebuie stabilită. Prin aceasta, 
fiecare intrare de impuls este adăugată în modul de funcționare corespunzător (încălzire, 
răcire, funcționare apă caldă). Sunt posibile două opțiuni:

- Un wattmetru pentru toate instalațiile (UI+UE).

- Două wattmetre separate (unul pentru UI și unul pentru UE).

22 Siguranța Aquastat pentru circuitul 1 
(WP1)

Bornele destinate conectării accesoriului de securitate Aquastat (ATW-AQT-01) pentru 
controlul temperaturii apei în circuitul 1. 23

24(C) Supapa de amestecare închisă
Atunci când este necesar un sistem de amestecare pentru un al doilea control al temperaturii, 
aceste ieșiri sunt necesare pentru a controla supapa de amestecare.25(O) Supapa de amestecare deschisă

26(N) N Comun

27(L) Pompă de apă 2 (WP2) Când există o a doua temperatură, o pompă secundară este pompa de circulație pentru 
circuitul de încălzire secundar.

28
Alimentare auxiliară Alimentare ATW-RTU și dispozitiv central

29

30(N)
Ieșire încălzitor electric ACM

Dacă rezervorul de apă caldă menajeră este echipat cu un încălzitor electric, pompa de căldură 
pentru apă îl poate acționa dacă pompa de căldură nu poate atinge singură temperatura 
necesară a apei calde menajere.31(L)

32(C) Linie comună Bornă comună pentru supapa cu trei căi pentru rezervorul de apă caldă menajeră.

33(L) Supapă cu trei căi pentru rezervorul de 
apă caldă menajeră.

Pompa de căldură aer-apă poate fi utilizată pentru încălzirea apei calde menajere. Această 
ieșire va fi activată când este activată funcția de preparare a apei calde.

34(N) N comun Bornă neutră comună pentru supapa cu trei căi a rezervorului de apă caldă menajeră și ieșirile 
1 și 2.

35(L) Ieșire 1 (supapă cu 3 căi pentru piscină) 
(*)

Pompa de căldură aer-apă poate fi utilizată pentru încălzirea piscinei. Această ieșire va fi 
activată când este activată piscina.

36(L) Ieșire 2 (pompă de apă 3 (WP3)) (*) Atunci când există un separator hidraulic sau rezervor tampon, este necesară o pompă de apă 
suplimentară (WP3).

37

Ieșirea 3 (boiler auxiliar sau încălzitor 
electric) (*)

Boilerul poate fi utilizat pentru a alterna cu pompa de căldură atunci când pompa de căldură nu 
poate atinge singură temperatura necesară.

Se poate utiliza un încălzitor electric al apei (ca accesoriu) pentru a asigura încălzirea 
suplimentară necesară în zilele mai reci ale anului.

38

39
Ieșire 4 (instalație solară) (*) Ieșire disponibilă pentru combinația instalație solară cu rezervorul de apă caldă menajeră.

40

? N O T Ă
(*):	Intrările	și	ieșirile	explicate	în	tabel	sunt	opțiunile	setate	din	fabrică.	Prin	intermediul	telecomenzii	se	pot	seta	și	folosi	și	alte	funcții	de	intrare	și	ieșire.	
Pentru	detalii,	consultați	manualul	de	mentenanță.
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10.5 SETAREA COMUTATOARELOR DIP ȘI RSW
10.5.1 Setarea comutatoarelor DIP pentru PCB1

  � Numărul și amplasarea comutatoarelor DIP
PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Nu este necesară nicio setare

Dacă setați pinul 1 pe ON nu se detectează 
curentul electric. Pinul nr. 1 trebuie să fie readus 
la OFF după executarea lucrărilor electrice

  � DSW301: Modul Probă de funcționare

Setări din fabrică

  � DSW2: Setarea funcției opționale

Setări din fabrică

  � DSW3: Capacitate
Setări din fabrică

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Nu este necesară nicio setare
DSW4 RSW1

Setări din fabrică

  �  DSW5: Rezistența bornei finale (nu este 
necesară nicio setare)

Setări din fabrică

  �  DSW6: Nu este necesară nicio setare (nu 
modificați)

Setări din fabrică

  �  DSW7: Nu este necesară nicio setare (nu 
modificați)

Setări din fabrică

  �  DSW302: Setarea lungimii conductelor (setare 
necesară)

Setări din fabrică

  � Afișaj LED

Denumire Culoare Indicație
PCB1

LED1 Roșu Curent

LED2 Verde Comunicații cu invertorul

LED3 Galben Transmisie H-LINK

LED4 Galben Nu se folosește

LED351 Roșu Pentru inspecție

LED353 Roșu Pentru inspecție

PCB2
LD1 Roșu Pentru inspecție

LD2 Roșu Pentru inspecție

LD3 Roșu Pentru inspecție

LD4 Roșu Pentru inspecție

10.5.2  Amplasarea comutatoarelor DIP și a 
întrerupătoarelor rotative

PCB3
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  �  Funcționarea comutatoarelor DIP și a 
întrerupătoarelor rotative

? N O T Ă
•	 Marcajul	„■”	indică	pozițiile	comutatoarelor	DIP.
•	 Absența	marcajului	„■”	indică	faptul	că	poziția	pinilor	nu	este	afectată.
•	 În	figură	se	arată	setarea	din	fabrică	sau	după	selectare.
•	 „Nu	 se	 folosește"	 înseamnă	 că	 pinul	 nu	 trebuie	 schimbat.	 În	 caz	

contrar	poate	avea	loc	o	defecțiune.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
Înainte	de	a	seta	comutatoarele	DIP,	opriți	mai	întâi	sursa	de	alimentare	
și	apoi	setați	poziția	comutatoarelor	DIP.	Dacă	comutatoarele	sunt	setate	
fără	a	opri	sursa	de	alimentare,	conținutul	setărilor	este	invalid.

  � DSW1: Setare suplimentară 0

Setare din fabrică Nu este necesară nicio setare.

Setări din fabrică

? N O T Ă
În	cazul	 instalării	accesoriului	„Set	de	răcire",	setați	pinul	4	al	DSW1	în	
poziția	ON	pentru	a	activa	funcția	de	răcire.

  � DSW2: Setarea capacității unității
Nu este necesară nicio setare.

2,0 CP 3,0 CP

  � DSW3: Setare suplimentară 1

Setări din fabrică

  � DSW4: Setare suplimentară 2

Setări din fabrică
87

Dezghețare ACM
87

Încălzitor forțat OFF
87

Protecție antiîngheț a unității și conductelor 
instalației

87

Operare pompă de apă standard/ECO
87

Încălzitor electric sau mod de urgență boiler
87

Funcționarea încălzitorului rezervorului de 
ACM

87

Supapa cu 3 căi pentru ACM și supapa de 
expansiune forțată ON

87

YUTAKI M - Cutie telecomandă
87

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Nu	porniți	niciodată	toți	pinii	comutatorului	DIP	DSW4.	În	acest	caz	se	

șterge	software-ul	unității.
•	 Nu	activați	niciodată	„Încălzire	forțată	OFF"	și	„Încălzitor	electric	sau	

modul	de	urgență	boiler"	în	același	timp.

  � DSW5: Setare suplimentară 3

În cazurile în care unitatea exterioară este instalată într-un 
loc în care propriul său senzor de temperatură ambientală 
exterioară nu poate oferi o măsurătoare adecvată a temperaturii 
sistemului, este disponibil ca accesoriu cel de-al doilea senzor de 
temperatură ambientală exterioară. Prin intermediul setării DSW1 
și 2, poate fi selectat senzorul preferat pentru fiecare circuit.

Setări din fabrică

Senzorul unității exterioare pentru circuitele 
1 și 2

Senzorul unității exterioare pentru circuitul 
1; senzorul auxiliar pentru circuitul 2

Senzorul auxiliar pentru circuitul 1; senzorul 
unității exterioare pentru circuitul 2

Senzorul auxiliar în locul senzorului unității 
interioare pentru ambele circuite

Utilizați valoarea maximă a temperaturii 
între Two3 (termistor boiler/încălzitor) și 
Two (termistor de ieșire a apei) pentru 
controlul apei.

  � DSW6: Nu se folosește

Setări din fabrică

(nu modificați)
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  � DSW7: Setare suplimentară 4

Setări din fabrică

Compatibilitatea cu ATW-RTU-04 (când 
este necesară răcirea) 

  � DSW15 & RSW2/ DSW16 & RSW1: Nu se folosește

Setări din fabrică

(nu modificați)

  � DSW18: Nu se folosește

Setări din fabrică

(nu modificați)

  � SSW1: Distanță/local

Setări din fabrică

(operare la distanță)

Distanță

Local

Operare locală
Distanță

Local

  � SSW2: Încălzire/răcire

Setări din fabrică

(încălzire)

Încălzire 

Răcire

Răcire și încălzire în cazul Local
Încălzire 

Răcire

10.5.3 Afișaj LED

Denumire Culoare Indicație

LED1 Verde Afișaj curent

LED2 Roșu Afișaj curent

LED3 Roșu Funcționarea pompei de căldură  
(Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Galben Alarmă (se aprinde intermitent la interval  
de 1 s)

LED5 Verde Nu se folosește

LED6 Galben Transmisie H-LINK

LED7 Galben Transmisie H-LINK telecomandă

11 PUNEREA ÎN FUNCȚIUNE

11.1 ÎNAINTE DE OPERARE

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 După	o	perioadă	de	oprire	îndelungată,	alimentați	sistemul	cu	energie	

electrică	 timp	 de	 aproximativ	 12	 ore	 înainte	 de	 a-l	 porni.	 Nu	 porniți	
sistemul	 imediat	 după	 conectarea	 alimentării,	 deoarece	 acest	 lucru	
poate	provoca	defectarea	compresorului	din	cauza	încălzirii	insuficiente.

•	 Dacă	se	pornește	sistemul	după	o	întrerupere	mai	mare	de	aproximativ	
3	luni,	se	recomandă	verificarea	acestuia	de	către	furnizorul	de	servicii.

•	 Opriți	comutatorul	principal	când	sistemul	trebuie	oprit	pentru	o	perioadă	
lungă	de	timp.	Întrucât	încălzitorul	de	ulei	este	alimentat	întotdeauna,	
chiar	 și	 atunci	 când	 compresorul	 nu	 funcționează,	 se	 va	 consuma	
energie	electrică	dacă	întrerupătorul	principal	nu	este	oprit.

11.2 VERIFICĂRI PRELIMINARE
După terminarea instalării, efectuați punerea în funcțiune 
conform următoarei proceduri și predați sistemul clientului. 
Efectuați punerea în funcțiune a unităților metodic și verificați 
dacă cablajul electric și conductele sunt conectate corect.

Unitățile YUTAKI M trebuie să fie configurate de către instalator 
pentru a se obține setarea perfectă și funcționarea unității.

11.2.1 Verificați unitatea

• Verificați aspectul exterior al unității pentru a căuta eventuale 
deteriorări datorate transportului sau instalării. 

• Verificați dacă toate capacele sunt complet închise. 
• Verificați dacă este respectat spațiul de service recomandat 

(vezi „6.1	Spațiu	de	service”). 
• Verificați dacă unitatea a fost instalată corect. 

11.2.2 Verificați cablajul electric

! P R E C A U Ț I E
Nu	utilizați	 sistemul	 până	 când	 nu	 au	 fost	 verificate	 toate	 punctele	 de	
control:
•	 Verificați	 dacă	 rezistența	 electrică	 este	 mai	 mare	 de	 1	 megohm,	

măsurând	rezistența	dintre	masă	și	borna	componentelor	electrice.	
În	caz	contrar,	nu	utilizați	sistemul	decât	după	detectarea	și	repararea	
defecțiunilor	electrice.	Nu	aplicați	 tensiune	 la	bornele	 transmisiei	și	
la	senzori.

•	 Verificați	dacă	întrerupătorul	sursei	principale	a	fost	pornit	mai	mult	
de	 12	 ore,	 pentru	 a	 da	 timp	 încălzitorului	 de	 ulei	 să	 încălzească	
compresorul.

•	 În	cazul	unităților	trifazate,	verificați	conexiunea	secvenței	de	faze	la	
tabloul	de	borne.

•	 Asigurați-vă	 că	 tensiunea	 sursei	 de	 alimentare	 este	 de	 ±	 10%	din	
tensiunea	nominală.

•	 Asigurați-vă	 că	 toate	 componentele	 electrice	 furnizate	 in	 situ	
(întrerupătoare	principale,	disjunctoare,	cabluri,	conectori	și	bornele	
de	 cablu)	 au	 fost	 selectate	 conform	datelor	 electrice	 specificate	 în	
acest	capitol	și	că	respectă	codurile	naționale	și	locale.

•	 După	oprirea	întrerupătorului	principal	așteptați	trei	minute	înainte	de	
a	atinge	componentele	electrice

•	 Verificați	dacă	comutatoarele	DIP	ale	unității	sunt	conectate	așa	cum	
se	arată	în	capitolul	corespunzător.

•	 Verificați	dacă	cablajul	electric	al	unității	este	conectat	așa	cum	se	
arată	în	capitol.

•	 Verificați	dacă	cablajul	exterior	este	bine	fixat.	Pentru	a	evita	probleme	
cauzate	de	vibrații,	zgomote	și	cabluri	tăiate	de	plăci.
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11.2.3  Verificarea circuitului hidraulic 
(încălzire spațiu și apă caldă menajeră)

• Verificați dacă circuitul a fost bine spălat și umplut cu apă și 
că instalația a fost drenată: presiunea circuitului de încălzire 
trebuie să fie de 1,8 bari.

• Verificați dacă există scurgeri în ciclul de apă. Acordați o 
atenție deosebită racordurilor conductelor de apă. 

• Asigurați-vă că volumul apei din sistem este corect. 
• Verificați dacă supapele circuitului hidraulic sunt complet 

închise. 
• Verificați dacă pompele de apă suplimentare (WP2 sau/și 

WP3) sunt conectate corect la tabloul de borne.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Operarea	sistemului	cu	supape	închise	va	deteriora	unitatea.	
•	 Verificați	 dacă	 supapa	 de	 purjare	 a	 aerului	 este	 deschisă	 și	 dacă	

circuitul	hidraulic	este	purjat	de	aer.	Instalatorul	este	responsabil	de	
purjarea	completă	a	instalației.

•	 Verificați	 dacă	 pompa	 de	 apă	 a	 circuitului	 de	 încălzire	 a	 spațiului	
funcționează	 în	 intervalul	 de	 funcționare	 specificat	 și	 dacă	 debitul	
de	 apă	 depășește	 minimul	 pompei.	 Dacă	 debitul	 apei	 este	 sub	
12	 litri/minut	 (6	 litri/minut	 pentru	unitatea	de	3,0	CP),	 (cu	 toleranța	
întrerupătorului	de	debit),	pe	unitate	se	afișează	o	alarmă.	

•	 Amintiți-vă	 că	 racordul	 pentru	 apă	 trebuie	 să	 fie	 conform	 cu	
reglementările	locale.	

•	 Calitatea	apei	trebuie	să	respecte	Directiva	EU	98/83	CE.	
•	 Funcționarea	încălzitorului	electric	fără	să	fie	complet	umplut	cu	apă	

poate	cauza	deteriorarea	acestuia.

11.2.4 Verificați circuitul de agent frigorific

• Verificați dacă supapele de închidere de pe liniile de gaz și 
de lichid sunt complet deschise.

• Verificați interiorul unității pentru a detecta scurgeri de 
agent frigorific. Dacă există o scurgere de agent frigorific, 
contactați distribuitorul.

• Nu atingeți nici una dintre părți cu mâna pe partea gazului 
de evacuare, deoarece camera compresorului și conductele 
din partea de evacuare ating temperaturi de peste 90 °C.

• NU APĂSAȚI BUTONUL ÎNTRERUPĂTORULUI MAGNETIC, 
deoarece acest lucru va cauza un accident grav.

• Verificați dacă nu există scurgeri de agent frigorific. Piulițele 
conice se pot slăbi datorită vibrațiilor în timpul transportului.

11.2.5 Probe și verificări

În cele din urmă, testați și verificați următoarele puncte: 
• Scurgeri de apă
• Scurgeri de agent frigorific
• Conectarea cablajului electric

11.3 PROCEDURA DE PUNERE ÎN FUNCȚIUNE
Această procedură este valabilă indiferent de opțiunile cu care 
este echipat modulul.
• După terminarea instalării și efectuarea tuturor setărilor 

necesare (comutatoarele DIP de pe PCB și configurația 
controlorului), închideți caseta electrică și așezați carcasa 
așa cum se arată în manual.

• Configurați asistentul de pornire în controlor.

• Efectuați o probă de funcționare procedând așa cum se 
arată la punctul „11.4	Probă	de	funcționare/purjarea	aerului”.

• După terminarea probei, porniți întreaga unitate sau circuitul 
selectat apăsând butonul OK.

  �  Pornire inițială la temperaturi ambientale 
exterioare scăzute

La punerea în funcțiune și când temperatura apei este foarte 
scăzută, este important ca apa să fie încălzită treptat. Pentru 
pornirea în condiții de temperatură scăzută a apei poate fi utilizată 
funcția opțională suplimentară: Funcția de uscare a podelei:

 - Funcția de uscare a podelei este utilizată exclusiv pentru 
uscarea unei podele nou aplicate la sistemul de încălzire 
prin pardoseală. Procesul se bazează pe EN-1264 
alineatul 4.

 - Când utilizatorul activează funcția de uscare, valoarea 
setată pentru apă urmează un program predefinit:

1 Punctul de setare a apei este menținut constant la 25 ºC 
timp de 3 zile.

2 Punctul de setare a apei este setat la temperatura maximă de 
încălzire (limitată însă întotdeauna la ≤ 55 ºC) timp de 4 zile.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
•	 Încălzirea	 la	 temperaturi	 scăzute	ale	apei	 (de	 la	aproximativ	10	 ºC	

la	15	ºC)	și	 temperaturi	mai	scăzute	ale	mediului	ambiant	(<10	ºC)	
poate	deteriora	pompa	de	căldură	atunci	când	se	decongelează.

•	 Ca	 urmare,	 încălzirea	 până	 la	 15	 °C	 când	 temperatura	 exterioară	
este	mai	mică	de	10	°C	este	asigurată	de	încălzitorul	electric.

? N O T Ă
În	 cazul	 opririi	 forțate	 a	 încălzitorului	 (prin	 setarea	 comutatorului	 DIP	
opțional),	aceste	condiții	nu	sunt	îndeplinite,	iar	încălzirea	este	asigurată	
de	pompa	de	căldură.	Hitachi	 nu	este	 responsabil	 pentru	 funcționarea	
acestuia.

! P R E C A U Ț I E
Se	recomandă	pornirea	unității	(prima	pornire)	cu	încălzitorul	forțat	OFF	și	
compresorul	forțat	OFF	(vezi	„10.5	Setarea	comutatoarelor	DIP	și	RSW”).	
Pentru	circularea	apei	cu	ajutorul	pompei	de	apă	și	îndepărtarea	aerului	
din	încălzitor	(verificați	dacă	încălzitorul	este	plin	de	tot).

11.4 PROBĂ DE FUNCȚIONARE/PURJAREA 
AERULUI

Proba de funcționare este un mod de lucru utilizat pentru 
punerea în funcțiune a instalației. Anumite setări au fost gândite 
pentru a permite instalatorului o sarcină ușoară. Funcția de 
purjare a aerului acționează pompa pentru evacuarea bulelor de 
aer din instalație.

Menținând apăsate timp de 3 secunde butoanele 
Meniu+Revenire în meniul Instalator apare un meniu cu funcția 
specifică Punere în funcțiune.

OK

PUNEREA ÎN FUNCȚIUNE
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Acest meniu arată următoarea probă care va fi executată:
• Proba de funcționare a unității
• Purjarea aerului
• Funcție de uscare

După selectarea opțiunii „Test Run” (Probă de funcționare) 
sau „Air Purge” (Purjare aer), controlorul YUTAKI solicită să se 
introducă durata probei.

În cazul probei de funcționare, utilizatorul poate selecta modul 
de testare (răcire sau încălzire).

Când utilizatorul confirmă proba de funcționare sau purjarea 
aerului, controlorul YUTAKI trimite comanda către unitate.

În timpul executării acestei probe se afișează următorul ecran:

• Când începe proba, controlorul iese din modul Instalator.
• Dacă se apasă butonul „Acțiune preferată” în timpul probei, 

această funcție va fi executată până când utilizatorul apasă 
opțiunea de anulare (aceasta nu are limită de timp). 

• Utilizatorul poate anula proba de funcționare, indiferent de 
timpul rămas până la finalizarea probei.

• Pictograma Probă de funcționare este afișată în zona de 
notificări, dar notificarea acestei probe este preluată de la 
H-LINK.

După terminarea probei, pe ecran se afișează un mesaj 
informativ și apăsând pe Acceptare, utilizatorul revine la 
vizualizarea globală.

? N O T Ă
•	 La	 punerea	 în	 funcțiune	 și	 instalarea	unității,	 este	 foarte	 important	

să	se	folosească	funcția	de	„Purjare	aer"	pentru	a	evacua	tot	aerul	
din	circuitul	de	apă.	Când	funcționează	funcția	de	purjare	a	aerului,	
pompa	 de	 apă	 pornește	 rutina	 de	 ventilare	 automată	 care	 constă	
în	 reglarea	 vitezei	 și	 deschiderea/închiderea	 supapei	 cu	 3	 căi	
configurate	pentru	a	ajuta	la	evacuarea	aerului	din	sistem.

•	 Dacă	este	instalat	un	încălzitor	sau	un	boiler,	dezactivați	funcționarea	
acestuia	înainte	de	a	începe	proba.

12 CONTROLOR UNITATE

12.1 EXPLICAREA BUTOANELOR

OK















 Ecran cu cristale lichide

Ecranul pe care este afișat software-ul controlorului.

 Buton OK

Servește pentru a selecta variabilele care urmează a fi 
editate și pentru a confirma valorile selectate.

 Tastă săgeată

Ajută utilizatorul să se deplaseze prin meniuri și vizualizări.

 Buton Pornire/Oprire

Funcționează pentru toate zonele, dacă niciuna dintre 
zone nu este selectată sau doar pentru o zonă când este 
selectată acea zonă. 

 Buton Meniu

Arată diferitele opțiuni de configurare ale controlorului.

 Butonul Revenire

Pentru a reveni la ecranul anterior.

 Buton Preferate

Când se apasă acest buton se execută acțiunea preferată 
selectată (ECO/Comfort, Vacanță, Cronometru simplu sau 
Impuls ACM).

CONTROLOR UNITATE
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12.2 ECRANUL PRINCIPAL
Ecranul principal este afișat într-un mod diferit, în funcție de 
modul de lucru al controlorului. Când controlorul funcționează 
ca controlor al unei unități principale, se afișează o imagine 
de ansamblu a tuturor elementelor, în timp ce atunci când 
controlorul funcționează ca un termostat de cameră (situat 
într-una din zonele controlate), pe ecranul principal se afișează 
informații simplificate .

12.2.1 Vedere integrală

 













 Ora și data

Se afișează ora/data actuale. Aceste informații pot fi 
modificate în meniul de configurare.

 Mod de funcționare (Încălzire/Răcire/Auto)

Această pictogramă indică modul de funcționare al unității. 
Trebuie să fie editat apăsând butonul OK, putându-se comuta 
între modurile Încălzire, Răcire și Auto (dacă este activată).

 Controlul circuitelor 1 și 2

Afișează temperatura de setare calculată pentru fiecare 
circuit și o pictogramă de tranzit care indică procentul 
temperaturii reale în raport cu temperatura setată. 
De asemenea, poate afișa modul ECO și activarea 
temporizatorului, dacă acestea sunt activate.

Temperatura setată poate fi modificată folosind tastele săgeți 
de pe acest ecran (dacă modul de calcul al apei este setat 
ca „Fix").

Apăsând butonul OK se afișează următoarele opțiuni: 
 - Temporizator: Aici poate fi selectat și configurat un 

temporizator simplu sau programator.
 - OTC: setarea temperaturii exterioare sau compensate 

(utilizatorul se poate referi numai la modul OTC și 
valoarea sa de temperatură setată).

 - Comfort/ECO: se poate selecta modul Confort sau ECO.
 - Stare: se pot consulta anumite condiții de funcționare.

 Controlul ACM

Afișează temperatura de setare calculată pentru ACM și o 
pictogramă de tranzit care indică procentul temperaturii reale 
în raport cu temperatura setată. De asemenea, poate indica 
funcționarea încălzitorului electric al apei calde menajere, 
activarea temporizatorului și impulsionarea ACM, dacă 
acestea sunt activate.

Temperatura setată poate fi modificată folosind tastele săgeți 
de pe acest ecran.

Apăsând butonul OK se afișează următoarele opțiuni: 
 - Temporizator: Aici poate fi selectat și configurat un 

temporizator simplu sau programator.
 - Impulsionare ACM: activează încălzitorul ACM pentru o 

funcționare imediată a apei calde menajere
 - Stare: se pot consulta anumite condiții de funcționare.

Dacă funcționează modul antilegionela, pictograma acestuia 
apare sub temperatura setată.

 Controlul piscinei

Oferă informații despre temperatura setată pentru piscină 
și afișează o pictogramă de tranzit care indică procentul 
temperaturii reale în raport cu temperatura setată. 

Temperatura setată poate fi modificată folosind tastele săgeți 
de pe acest ecran.

Apăsând butonul OK se afișează următoarele opțiuni: 
 - Temporizator: Aici poate fi selectat și configurat un 

temporizator simplu sau programator.
 - Stare: se pot consulta anumite condiții de funcționare.

 Semnale de stare a unității

În această parte a ecranului se afișează toate pictogramele 
de notificare care oferă informații generale despre starea 
unității. 

Unele dintre aceste pictograme pot fi: dezghețare, pompe de 
apă, compresor/compresoare, funcționare boiler, intrare tarif 
electric, probă de funcționare, modul nocturn etc.

 Indicarea temperaturii exterioare/alarmei

În timpul funcționării normale, în afară de pictograma unei 
case, se afișează și temperatura exterioară.

În funcționare anormală, se afișează pictograma de alarmă 
cu codul de alarmă corespunzător.

 Butoane disponibile/modul Instalator

Indică butoanele controlorului care pot fi utilizate în 
momentul respectiv.

Când modul Instalator este activat, pictograma acestuia se 
afișează în partea dreaptă.
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12.2.2 Vizualizarea termostatului camerei

 





 







 Ora și data

Se afișează ora/data actuale. Aceste informații pot fi 
modificate în meniul de configurare.

 Definirea circuitului

Informează despre circuitul indicat (1 sau 2).

 Temperatura din încăpere actuală/setată

Afișează temperatura reală din încăpere. Temperatura 
setată poate fi modificată folosind tastele săgeți sus/jos. În 
acest caz, în timp ce temperatura setată este modificată, 
pictograma temperaturii reale este indicată sub temperatura 
setată (pictograma casei).

 Modul termostat cameră

În această parte a ecranului se poate selecta modul 
termostat cameră între Manual și Auto. Dacă este selectată 
opțiunea Auto, pot fi afișate două pictograme: una dacă este 
selectată o perioadă de timp și cealaltă dacă nu.

 Mod de funcționare (Încălzire/Răcire/Auto)

Se afișează modul de funcționare actual. Pentru a-l configura, 
apăsați OK pentru a intra în acțiunile rapide (Auto, dacă 
opțiunea este activată).

 Sfârșit de funcționare vacanță/temporizator

În această zonă se indică, dedesubtul pictogramei 
respective, că a expirat perioada de temporizator simplu sau 
de vacanță sau acțiunea programată.

 Circuitul următor

Informează că există o fereastră de vizualizare pentru 
termostatul de cameră pentru un al doilea circuit și este 
posibil să fie accesată prin apăsarea tastei din dreapta.

 Pictograme de notificare

În această parte a ecranului se afișează toate pictogramele 
de notificare care oferă informații generale despre starea 
unității. 

Unele dintre aceste pictograme pot fi: mod ECO, 
funcționarea temporizatorului etc.

 Indicarea temperaturii exterioare/alarmei

În timpul funcționării normale, în afară de pictograma unei 
case, se afișează și temperatura exterioară.

În funcționare anormală, se afișează pictograma de alarmă 
cu codul de alarmă corespunzător.

 Butoane disponibile/modul Instalator

Indică butoanele controlorului care pot fi utilizate în 
momentul respectiv.

Când modul Instalator este activat, pictograma acestuia se 
afișează în partea dreaptă.

  � Buton OK

Apăsând butonul OK se afișează acțiunile rapide: 
• Temporizator: Aici poate fi selectat și configurat un 

temporizator simplu sau programator.
• Mod de funcționare: permite selectarea modului de 

funcționare între Încălzire, Răcire și Auto (dacă este activată 
opțiunea).

• ECO/Comfort: se poate selecta modul Confort sau ECO.
• Vacanță: permite începerea unei perioade de vacanță până 

la data și ora de întoarcere configurate.
• Stare: se pot consulta anumite condiții de funcționare.

CONTROLOR UNITATE

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021414



12.3 DESCRIEREA PICTOGRAMELOR
12.3.1 Pictograme comune

Pictog. Denumire Valori Semnificație

OFF

Starea 
circuitelor 1, 
2, apă caldă 
și piscină.

Circuitul I sau II este în Cerere OFF

Circuitul I sau II este în Termostat 
OFF

Circuitul I sau II funcționează între 0 
<X ≤ 33% din temperatura de ieșire 
a apei dorită

Circuitul I sau II funcționează între 
33 <X ≤ 66% din temperatura de 
ieșire a apei dorită

Circuitul I sau II funcționează între 
66 <X ≤ 100% din temperatura de 
ieșire a apei dorită

Mod

Încălzire

Răcire

Auto

88
Temperaturi 

setate

Valoare
Afișează temperatura setată pentru 
circuitul 1, circuitul 2, apa caldă 
menajeră și piscină

Circuitul 1, circuitul 2, apa caldă 
menajeră sau piscina sunt oprite 
prin apăsarea butonului sau de 
temporizator

Alarmă Alarmă activă Această pictogramă 
apare împreună cu codul alarmei

Temporizator

Temporizator simplu

Temporizator săptămânal

Excepție Când există o excepție de la 
temporizatorul configurat

Modul 
Instalator

Informează că acel controlor este 
conectat în modul Instalator, cu 
privilegii speciale.

Blocare 
meniu

Apare atunci când meniul este 
blocat de la un control central 
și Dispare Când Se Pierde 
Comunicația.

Temperatura 
exterioară

Temperatura ambiantă este indicată 
în partea dreaptă a acestui buton

12.3.2 Pictograme pentru vederea de ansamblu

Pictog. Denumire Valori Semnificație

Pompă

Această pictogramă informează 
despre funcționarea pompei. 
Există trei pompe disponibile 
în sistem. Fiecare dintre ele 
este numerotată, iar numărul 
corespunzător este afișat 
dedesubtul pictogramei atunci când 
pompa funcționează.

Treptele 
încălzitorului

Indică care dintre cele 3 trepte 
posibile ale încălzitorului se 
folosește pentru încălzirea spațiului.

Încălzitor 
ACM

Informează despre funcționarea 
încălzitorului de apă caldă menajeră 
(dacă este activat)

Solară Combinație cu energie solară

Compresor Compresor activat

Boiler Boilerul auxiliar funcționează

Tarif electric
Pictograma tarifului informează 
asupra costului consumului electric 
al sistemului.

Decongelare Funcția de decongelare este activă

Central/Local
- Nicio pictogramă înseamnă modul 

local

Mod central (trei tipuri de control: 
apă, aer sau complet)

Oprire forțată

Atunci când este setată intrarea 
de oprire forțată este configurată și 
se primește semnal de la aceasta, 
toate elementele configurate din 
vederea de ansamblu (C1, C2, ACM 
și sau piscină) sunt afișate stinse, 
cu această mică pictogramă alături.

Auto ON/
OFF

Când media zilnică depășește 
temperatura de oprire automată în 
timpul verii, circuitele 1 și 2 sunt 
forțate să se oprească (numai 
dacă opțiunea Auto ON/OFF este 
activată)

Probă de 
funcționare

Informează despre activarea funcției 
„Test Run” (Probă de funcționare)

Antilegionella Activarea modului de funcționare 
antilegionella

Impulsionare 
ACM

activează încălzitorul ACM pentru 
o funcționare imediată a apei calde 
menajere

Modul ECO/
Confort 
pentru 

circuitele 1 
și 2

- Nicio pictogramă înseamnă modul 
Confort

Modul ECO

Modul 
nocturn

Informează despre funcționarea în 
modul nocturn
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12.3.3 Pictograme din vederea termostatului camerei

Pictogramă Denumire Valori Semnificație

Mod manual/
auto

Modul manual

Mod automat cu setarea temporizatorului

Mod automat fără setarea temporizatorului

Temperatură 
setată/cameră

Temperatură setată

Temperatura camerei

Sfârșitul 
perioadei 

temporizatorului
Dedesubtul acestei pictograme se afișează ora finală a perioadei temporizatorului.

Sfârșitul 
perioadei 
vacanței

Dedesubtul acestei pictograme se afișează ora finală a perioadei vacanței.

Temperatură 
setată Această pictogramă apare în timp ce se modifică temperatura setată și indică temperatura reală.

Ecranul următor
Când termostatul de cameră a fost configurat pentru circuitele 1 și 2, această pictogramă apare 
în partea dreaptă a ecranului pentru a indica faptul că există un al doilea afișaj al termostatului de 
cameră.

13 PRINCIPALELE DISPOZITIVE DE SIGURANȚĂ

  � Protecția compresorului

Presostat:

Oprește compresorul atunci când presiunea de descărcare depășește valoarea setată.

  � Protecție ventilator motor

Când temperatura termistorului atinge valoarea setată, puterea motorului scade.

Pe de altă parte, când temperatura scade, limitarea se anulează.

Model RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Pentru compresor

Presostate - Resetare automată, nereglabilă (câte una pentru fiecare compresor)

Ridicată Deconectare MPa 4,15

Conectare MPa 3,20

Joasă Deconectare MPa 0,30

pentru control Conectare MPa 0,20

Fuzibil pe PCB -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

Temporizator CCP - Nereglabilă

Reglare timp min. 3

Pentru motorul ventilatorului condensatorului
- Resetare automată, nereglabilă (câte unu pentru fiecare motor)

 Termostat intern

Pentru circuitul de control
A 5

Fuzibil pe PCB

Pentru încălzitorul electric (accesoriu)
A 20

Siguranță

PRINCIPALELE DISPOZITIVE DE SIGURANȚĂ
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1 VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE

Žiadna časť tejto publikácie sa nesmie reprodukovať, kopírovať, 
predkladať alebo prenášať v žiadnom tvare alebo formáte bez 
predchádzajúceho súhlasu spoločnosti Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

V rámci politiky neustáleho zlepšovania svojich výrobkov si 
spoločnosť Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. vyhradzuje právo vykonať zmeny kedykoľvek bez 
predchádzajúceho oznámenia a povinnosti ich implementácie 
do predtým predávaných produktov. Tento dokument preto 
mohol počas životnosť výrobku podliehať zmenám.

Spoločnosť Hitachi vynakladá maximálne úsilie na to, aby 
ponúkla správnu a aktuálnu dokumentáciu. Napriek tom, 
spoločnosť Hitachi nemôže kontrolovať tlačové chyby a 
nezodpovedá za ne. 

Výsledkom je, že niektoré obrázky alebo údaje použité na 
ilustráciu tohto dokumentu nemusia odkazovať na konkrétne 
modely. Na základe údajov, ilustrácií a opisov uvedených v 
tomto návode nebudú prijaté žiadne nároky.

2 BEZPEČNOSŤ

2.1 POUŽITÉ SYMBOLY
Pri normálnych projekčných prácach na systéme tepelného 
čerpadla alebo pri inštalácii jednotky je potrebné venovať 
väčšiu pozornosť v určitých situáciách vyžadujúcich osobitnú 
starostlivosť, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu jednotky, inštalácie, 
budovy alebo majetku.

V tomto návode sú zreteľne uvedené situácie, ktoré ohrozujú 
riziko pre bezpečnosť osôb v okolí alebo pre samotnú jednotku.

Na jednoznačnú identifikáciu situácií sa použijú špeciálne 
symboly.

Venujte osobitnú pozornosť týmto symbolom a správam, ktoré 
za nimi nasledujú, pretože na nich závisí vaša bezpečnosť a 
bezpečnosť ostatných.

Toto zariadenie je plnené chladivom 
R32, bez zápachu, s nízkou rýchlos-
ťou horenia. Ak dôjde k úniku chla-
diva, v prípade kontaktu s externým 

zápalným zdrojom môže dôjsť k vznieteniu.
! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
• Text nasledujúci za týmto symbolom obsahuje informácie a 

pokyny týkajúce sa priamo vašej bezpečnosti.
• Nedodržanie týchto pokynov môže viesť k ťažkým, veľmi ťažkým 

alebo dokonca smrteľným zraneniam vás a ostatných.

V textoch nasledujúcich za týmto symbolom nebezpečenstva 
nájdete tiež informácie o bezpečnostných postupoch počas 
inštalácie jednotky.

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
Tento symbol označuje, že zariadenie používa chladivo 
s nízkou rýchlosťou horenia. Ak dôjde k úniku 
chladiva, v prípade kontaktu s externým zápalným 
zdrojom môže dôjsť k vznieteniu.

RIZIKO VÝBUCHU

Pre odstránením chladiaceho potrubia musí byť kompresor 
zastavený.
Po prečerpaní musia byť všetky servisné ventily úplne zatvorené.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Text	nasledujúci	za	týmto	symbolom	obsahuje	 informácie	a	pokyny	
týkajúce	sa	priamo	vašej	bezpečnosti.

•	 Nedodržanie	týchto	pokynov	môže	viesť	k	ľahkým	zraneniam	vás	a	
ostatných.

•	 Nedodržanie	týchto	pokynov	môže	viesť	k	poškodeniu	jednotky.

V textoch nasledujúcich za týmto symbolom upozornenia 
nájdete tiež informácie o bezpečnostných postupoch počas 
inštalácie jednotky.

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Text	 nasledujúci	 po	 tomto	 symbole	 obsahuje	 informácie	 alebo	
pokyny,	ktoré	môžu	byť	užitočné	a	obsahujú	podobnejšie	vysvetlenie.

•	 Môžu	byť	tiež	zahrnuté	informácie	týkajúce	sa	kontroly,	ktoré	sa	majú	
vykonať	na	častiach	jednotky	alebo	systémoch.

Symbol Vysvetlenie

Pre inštaláciou si prečítajte návod na inštaláciu a 
prevádzku a list s pokynmi na elektrické zapojenie.

Pred vykonaním údržby a servisných prác si 
prečítajte servisný návod.

Viac informácii nájdete v inštalačnej a používateľskej 
referenčnej príručke.
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2.2 DOPLŇUJÚCE INFORMÁCIE O 
BEZPEČNOSTI

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
• Nenalievajte vodu do vonkajšej alebo vnútornej jednotky. Tento 

výrobok je vybavený elektrickými súčiastkami. Ak sa voda 
dostane do kontaktu s elektrickými komponentami, môže to 
spôsobiť vážny úraz elektrickým prúdom.

• Nedotýkajte sa a ani neupravujte bezpečnostné zariadenie vo 
vnútorných alebo vonkajších jednotkách. Ak sa budete týchto 
zariadení dotýkať alebo ich upravovať, môže to zapríčiniť vážnu 
nehodu.

• Neotvárajte servisný kryt a nevstupujte k vnútorným alebo 
vonkajším jednotkám bez odpojenia hlavného napájania zdroja.

• V prípade požiaru VYPNITE hlavný spínač, ihneď uhaste požiar 
a kontaktujte svojho servisného technika.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Nepoužívajte	 spreje	 ako	 insekticídy,	 laky,	 laky	 na	 vlasy	 alebo	 iné	
horľavé	plyny	do	vzdialenosti	približne	jedného	(1)	metra	od	systému.

•	 Ak	je	istič	alebo	poistka	často	aktivovaná,	vypnite	systém	a	obráťte	
sa	na	servisného	technika.

•	 Servisné	alebo	kontrolné	práce	nevykonávajte	sami.	Túto	prácu	musí	
vykonávať	kvalifikovaný	servisný	personál.

•	 Nepokladajte	žiaden	cudzí	materiál	(tyče,	atď...)	do	vstupu	a	výstupu	
vzduchu.	Tieto	jednotky	majú	vysokorýchlostné	rotujúce	ventilátory	a	
je	nebezpečné	sa	ich	dotýkať	akýmkoľvek	predmetom.

•	 Únik	 chladiva	môže	 v	 dôsledku	 nedostatočného	 vzduchu	 spôsobiť	
problémy.

•	 Tento	 spotrebič	 smie	 používať	 len	 dospelá	 osoba	 a	 osoby,	 ktoré	
získali	 technické	 informácie	 alebo	 pokyny	 na	 správnu	 a	 bezpečnú	
manipuláciu	zariadenia.

•	 Deti	 by	 mali	 byť	 pod	 dozorom,	 aby	 sa	 zabezpečilo,	 že	 sa	 so	
spotrebičom	nehrajú.

? P O Z N Á M K A

Odporúča	sa	miestnosť	každé	3-4	hodiny	vetrať.

3 DÔLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIE
• Doplňujúce informácie o zakúpených výrobkoch sú 

poskytnuté na nosiči CD-ROM, ktoré je dodávané spolu 
s vnútornou jednotkou. Ak CD-ROM chýba alebo nie 
je čitateľné, obráťte sa na predajcu alebo distribútora 
spoločnosti Hitachi.

• PRED ZAČATÍM INŠTALAČNÝCH PRÁC SI POZORNE 
PREČÍTAJTE TENTO NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE A SÚBORY 
POSKYTNUTÉ NA NOSIČI CD-ROM. Nedodržanie pokynov 
na inštaláciu, použitie a prevádzku uvedených v tejto 
dokumentácii môže mať za následok poruchu prevádzky 
vrátane potenciálne závažných porúch, či dokonca zničenia 
systému.

• V súlade s návodom na použitie, ktorý je dodávaný spolu 
s vonkajšou a vnútornou jednotkou, skontrolujte, či sú 
obsiahnuté všetky informácie potrebné na správnu inštaláciu 
systému. V opačnom prípade kontaktuje svojho distribútora.

• Spoločnosť Hitachi uskutočňuje politiku nepretržitého 
zlepšovania dizajnu a výkonu svojich výrobkov. Spoločnosť 
Hitachi si preto vyhradzuje právo na zmenu špecifikácii bez 
predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

• Spoločnosť Hitachi nemôže predvídať všetky možné okol-
nosti, ktoré by mohli zahŕňať potenciálne nebezpečenstvo.

• Táto vonkajšia jednotka nebola navrhnutá na priemyselné 
procesy a jej použitie ako tepelného čerpadla je obmedzená 
na rozsah použitia Série YUTAKI. Na použitie s inými 
prístrojmi kontaktuje vášho predajcu spoločnosti Hitachi 
alebo servisného partnera.

• Žiadna časť tohto návodu nesmie byť reprodukovaná bez 
písomného súhlasu.

• Ak máte akékoľvek otázky, kontaktuje dodávateľa služieb 
spoločnosti Hitachi.

• Tento návod by mal byť stálou súčasťou systému tepelného 
čerpadla. Poskytuje súhrnný opis a informácie o tepelnom 
čerpadle, ktoré prevádzkujete, ako aj iných modeloch.

• Skontrolujte a uistite sa, že vysvetlenia v každej časti tohto 
návodu na použitie zodpovedajú vášmu modelu tepelného 
čerpadla. 

• Pozrite si kodifikáciu modelov, aby ste potvrdili hlavné 
vlastnosti systému.

• Signálne slová (POZNÁMKA, NEBEZPEČENSTVO a 
VÝSTRAHA) sa používajú na identifikáciu úrovni závažnosti 
nebezpečenstva. Definície identifikácii úrovni sú uvedené 
nižšie spolu s príslušnými signálnymi slovami.

• Táto vonkajšia jednotka sa používa výhradne na systémy 
vody a vzduchu. Nie je možné ho použiť s vnútornými 
jednotkami v systémoch na vodu a vzduch.

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
Tlaková nádoba a bezpečnostné zariadenie: Toto tepelné čerpadlo je 
vybavené vysokotlakovou nádobou podľa smernice PED (smernica 
o tlakových zariadeniach). Tlaková nádoba bola pred odoslaním 
navrhnutá a otestovaná  v súlade so smernicou PED. Aby sa 
zabránilo nadmernému tlaku v systéme, je v chladiacom systéme 
použitý spínač vysokého tlaku, ktorý nevyžaduje žiadne nastavenie.  
Preto je toto tepelné čerpadlo chránené pred nadmernými tlakmi. 
Ak sa však na chladiaci cyklus vrátane vysokotlakovej nádoby 
(nádob) použije nadmerne vysoký tlak, môže maž za následok 
vážne zranenie alebo smrť v dôsledku výbuchu tlakovej nádoby. 
Nepoužívajte tlak vyšší ako je nasledujúci tlak v systém, úpravou 
alebo zmenou spínača vysokého tlaku.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

Táto	 jednotka	 je	 určená	 a	 komerčné	 a	 ľahké	 priemyselné	 účely.	Ak	 je	
nainštalovaná	na	domácom	spotrebiči,	môže	spôsobiť	elektromagnetické	
rušenie.

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O

Na urýchlenie procesu rozmrazovania alebo čistenia 
nepoužívajte iné prostriedky, ako odporúča výrobca.

• Prístroj musí byť uskladnený v miestnosti bez nepretržite 
aktívnych zdrojov vznietenia (napr.: otvorený oheň, aktívny 
plynový spotrebič alebo aktívny elektrický ohrievač.

• Neprepichujte ani nespaľujte.
• Majte na pamäti, že chladivá môžu byť bez zápachu.

Spustenie a prevádzka: Pred uvedením do prevádzky a počas 
prevádzky skontrolujte, či sú všetky uzatváracie ventily úplne 
otvorené a na vstupných/výstupných stranách nie sú prekážky.

Údržba: Pravidelne kontrolujte vysoký tlak na strane vysokého 
tlaku. Ak je tlak vyšší ako maximálny povolený tlak, zastavte 
systém a vyčistite tepelný výmenník alebo odstráňte príčinu.

DôLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIE
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Maximálny povolený tlak a vypínacia hodnota vysokého 
tlaku:

Chladivo Maximálny povolený 
tlak (MPa)

Vypínacia hodnota spínača 
vysokého tlaku (MPa)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? P O Z N Á M K A

Štítok	pre	nádobu	podľa	smernice	PED	je	pripevnený	on	vysokotlakovej	
nádobe.	Kapacita	a	kategória	tlakovej	nádoby	sú	uvedené	na	nádobe.

Umiestnenie snímača vysokého tlaku

Kompresor

? P O Z N Á M K A

Spínač	 vysokého	 tlaku	 je	 uvedený	 na	 schéme	 elektrického	 zapojenia	
vonkajšej	 jednotky	označený	ako	HPS	a	pripojený	k	doske	s	plošnými	
spojmi	(DPS1)	na	vonkajšej	jednotke.

Štruktúra snímača vysokého tlaku
Kontaktné miesto Zaznamenaný tlak

Pripojené k elektroinštalácii

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
• Nemeňte spínač vysokého tlaku lokálne ani nemeňte lokálne 

nastavenú hodnotu vypínania vysokého tlaku. Ak sa zmení, 
spôsobí to vážne zranenia alebo smrť v dôsledku výbuchu.

• Neotáčajte tyč servisného ventilu za doraz.

4 PREPRAVA A MANIPULÁCIA
Pri zavesení jednotky zaistte rovnováhu jednotky, skontrolujte 
bezpečnosť a plynule ju zdvihnite

Neodstraňujte žiadne obalové materiály.

Zaveste jednotku zabalenú alebo pomocou dvoch lán.

Z bezpečnostných dôvodov zaistite, aby bola vonkajšia jednotka 
zdvíhaná plynule a nenakláňala sa

Model Celková 
hmotnosť (kg)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 PRED PREVÁDZKOU

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Pred	spustením	do	prevádzky	pred	spustením	a	po	dlhodobom	vypnutí	
dodávajte	elektrickú	energiu	cca	12	hodín.	Nespúšťajte	systém	ihneď	
po	zapojení,	môže	to	spôsobiť	poruchu	kompresora,	pretože	kompresor	
nie	je	dobre	zahriaty.

•	 Ak	 je	 systém	 spustený	 po	 vypnutí,	 ktoré	 trvá	 dlhšie	 ako	 približne	
3	 mesiace,	 odporúča	 sa	 nechať	 skontrolovať	 systém	 servisným	
technikom.

•	 Ak	sa	má	systém	zastaviť	na	dlhšie	obdobie,	VYPNITE	hlavný	spínač:	
Ak	 nie	 je	 hlavný	 spínač	 VYPNUTÝ,	 elektrina	 sa	 spotrebuje,	 pretože	
olejový	ohrievač	je	vždy	napájaný	počas	zastavenia	kompresora.

•	 Uistite	sa,	že	vonkajšia	jednotka	nie	je	pokrytá	snehom	alebo	ľadom.	Ak	
je	pokrytá,	odstráňte	ho	s	použitím	horúcej	vody	(približne	50	°C).	Ak	
teplota	vody	vyššia	než	50ºC,	spôsobí	to	poškodenie	plastových	častí.

5.1 VÝROBCOM DODÁVANÉ KOMPONENTY 
JEDNOTKY

Príslušenstvo Obrázok Množstvo Účel

Tesnenie 4
Dve tesnenia pre každé 

pripojenie ohrievania 
(vstup/výstup) 

CD-ROM 1
S podrobným návodom na 

inštaláciu a prevádzku

Návod na 
použitie 1

Základné pokyny na 
inštaláciu zariadenia.

Návod na 
použitie 1

Doplňujúci bezpečnostný 
návod pre chladivo 
R32 klimatizácie a 

tepelného čerpadla podľa 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Vyhlásenie o 
zhode - 1 -

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Predchádzajúce	príslušenstvo	je	dodávané	vo	vnútri	jednotky.
•	 Ak	niektoré	z	tohto	príslušenstva	nie	je	zabalené	s	jednotkou	alebo	

sú	zistené	akékoľvek	poškodenia,	kontaktujte	vášho	predajcu.

PREPRAVA A MANIPULÁCIA
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6 VŠEOBECNÉ ROZMERY

6.1 SERVISNÝ PRIESTOR

Jednotky v: mm

Pohľad zhoraPohľad zhora

Pohľad spredu

Vstup vzduchu

Výstup vzduchu

VŠEOBECNÉ ROZMERY
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6.2 NÁZOV ČASTÍ A ÚDAJE O ROZMEROCH

Pohľad spredu

Pohľad zhora

Pohľad zdola

Pohľad zboku

Jednotky v: mmXEKS1931

Č. Názov časti Č. Názov časti
1 Kompresor 15 Uzatvárací ventil na plynové potrubie - Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Bočný tepelný výmenník vody 16 Uzatvárací ventil na kvapalné potrubie -  
2 HP: Ø6,35(1/4") - 3HP: Ø 9,52 (3/8”)

3 Bočný tepelný výmenník vzduchu 17 Bezpečnostný ventil

4 Elektrická skrinka 18 Expanzná nádoba 6 L

5 Ventilácia (1x) 19 Spínač pre „núdzovú“ prevádzku TÚV

6 Expanzný ventil (2X) 20 Spínač tlaku na ovládanie (Psc)

7 Reverzný ventil 21 Priestorový termistor

8 Akumulátor 22 Termistor teploty kvapaliny

9 Spínač vysokého tlaku (HPS) 23 Termistor teploty kvapaliny

10 Vodné čerpadlo 24 Termistor kvapalného potrubia chladiva

11 Výstup vody - G 1” 25 Termistor plynového potrubia chladiva

12 Vstup vody - G 1” 26 Výbojový termistor kompresora

13 Sitko na vodu 27 Termistor na vstupe vody

14 Čistič vzduchu 28 Termistor na výstupe vody

VŠEOBECNÉ ROZMERY
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7 INŠTALÁCIA JEDNOTKY

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Pred	rozbalením	prepravujte	výrobky	čo	najbližšie	k	miestu	inštalácie.
•	 Na	výrobok	nepokladajte	žiaden	materiál.

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
• Nainštalujte	jednotku	s	dostatočnou	vôľou	okolo	nej	kvôli	prevádzke	a	

údržbe,	ako	je	znázornené	na	nasledujúcich	obrázkoch.	Nainštalujte	
jednotku	tam,	kde	je	k	dispozícii	dobré	vetranie.

• Jednotku	 neinštalujte	 tam,	 kde	 je	 vysoká	 hladina	 olejovej	 hmly,	
slaného	vzduchu	alebo	sírového	ovzdušia.	

• Nainštalujte	 jednotku	 čo	 najďalej	 (najmenej	 3	 metre)	 od	 žiariča	
elektromagnetických	vĺn	(napr.	lekárske	zariadenie).

• Na	 čistenie	 používajte	 nehorľavú	 a	 netoxickú	 čistiacu	 kvapalinu.	
Použitie	horľavých	látok	môže	spôsobiť	výbuch	alebo	požiar.

• Pracujte	 s	 dostatočnou	 ventiláciou,	 pretože	 práca	 v	 uzavretom	
priestore	môže	 spôsobiť	 nedostatok	 kyslíka.	 Keď	 sa	 čistiaca	 látka	
zahreje	na	vysokú	teploty,	napr.	pri	ohni,	môže	vzniknúť	toxický	plyn.

• Jednotku	nainštalujte	na	miesto,	kde	hluk	vydávaný	jednotkou	neruší	
susedov.

• Po	vyčistení	čistiacu	látku	zozbierajte.
• Pri	 pripevňovaní	 servisného	 krytu	 dávajte	 pozor,	 aby	 ste	 neprivrzli	

káble	a	predišli	úrazu	elektrickým	prúdom	alebo	požiaru.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Ak	 nainštalujete	 viac	 ako	 jednu	 jednotku,	 dodržiavajte	 medzi	 nimi	
vzdialenosť	 viac	 ako	500	mm	a	 vyhýbajte	 sa	 prekážkam,	 ktoré	 by	
mohli	brániť	prívodu	vzduchu.

•	 Nainštalujte	 jednotku	 do	 tieňa	 alebo	 ju	 nevystavujte	 priamemu	
slnečnému	žiareniu	či	priamemu	žiareniu	zo	zdroja	vysokej	teploty.

•	 Neinštalujte	jednotku	do	priestoru,	kde	sezónny	vietor	fúka	priamo	na	
vonkajšiu	ventiláciu.

•	 Uistite	sa,	že	je	základ	plochý,	rovný	a	dostatočne	pevný.
•	 Táto	 jednotka	má	hliníková	rebrá	s	ostrými	hranami.	Dávajte	pozor	

na	 lopatky,	 aby	 ste	 predišli	 zraneniu.	 Nainštaluje	 jednotku	 do	
vymedzeného	prostredia,	ktoré	nie	je	prístupné	širokej	verejnosti

7.1 PRIESTOR INŠTALÁCIE
(Jednotky v mm)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) V prípade, že je predná a ktorákoľvek iná strana otvorená 
(samostatná jednotka) b) V prípade, že existuje okolitá stena (samostatná jednotka)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

c) V prípade, že existujú prekážky na hornej strane (samostatná jednotka)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

INŠTALÁCIA JEDNOTKY
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d) V prípade, že existujú prekážky na hornej strane 
(sériové jednotky)

e) V prípade, že je predná a ktorákoľvek iná strana otvorená  
(sériové jednotky)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

f) V prípade, že existuje okolitá stena (sériové jednotky)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

g) Vodorovne (viaceré jednotky) h) Zvisle (viaceré jednotky)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Neumiestňujte nad seba viac ako dve jednotky. - Uzavrite medzeru (*), aby sa zabránilo recirkulácii vypúšťaného vzduchu.

INŠTALÁCIA JEDNOTKY
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7.2 ÚPRAVA MIESTA

  � Betónový základ

• Základ musí byť rovný a odporúčaná výška je 100-300 mm 
nad úrovňou terénu.

• Na pripevnenie jednotky k základni použite kotviace skrutky 
M10. (Základové skrutky, matice, podložky nie sú súčasťou 
dodávky, musia byť dodávané na mieste)

• Drenážna voda môže v chladných oblastiach zamŕzať. Preto 
pri inštalácii jednotky na strechu alebo verandu zabráňte 
drenáži na verejné priestranstvo, pretože môže dôjsť k 
šmýkaniu.

M
ax

 1
7 

m
m

Betón Plnené maltou

Kotviace 
skrutky

Špeciálna 
podložka  

(M12)

Matica

Podstavec 
vonkajšej jednotky

• Jednotka je model s nízkymi vibráciami, ale zvážte použitie 
výstuže podlahy alebo protivibračnej gumy, keď by malo 
dôjsť k vibráciám s dôvodu slabosti pripevneného povrchu.

• Základ musí byť zjednotený s podlahovou dosku. V opačnom 
prípade vypočítajte odolnosť proti vibrácii pri inštalácii 
jednotky YUTAKI M so základom, aby sa zabezpečila 
pevnosť proti pádu alebo pre prípad presunu jednotky.

• Drenážna a dažďová voda sa vypúšťajú zo spodnej strany 
jednotky, keď je v prevádzke alebo zastavená.

• Vyberte miesto s dobrou drenážou alebo umiestnite odtok 
vody, ako je uvedené na obrázku. 

• Základ musí byť plochy a vodotesný, pretože sa môže napr. 
v prípade dažďa objaviť mláka vody. 

• Toto je výrobok s nízkym profilom a malou hĺbkou. Tiež 
je možné upevniť ho na stenu, tak ako zobrazené nižšie. 
Upevnenie iba pomocou základovej skrutky nebude v 
závislosti od podmienok inštalácie dostatočné. (Kovové 
úchytky musia byť dodávané na mieste)

  � Upevnite jednotku na stenu

Protivibračná guma 
(dodávané výrobcom)

Obe strany môžu byť pripevnené na stenu. 
(Kovové úchytky sú dodávané na mieste)

1 Upevnite jednotku na stenu tak, ako je uvedené na obrázku 
(dodávané na mieste)

2 Základ by mal byť dostatočne silný, aby odolal deformáciám 
a vibráciám.

3 Aby ste zabránili prenosu vibrácii do budovy, umiestnite 
medzi podperu a stenu gumený materiál.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

Pri	inštalácii	venujte	pozornosť	nasledujúcim	bodom:
•	 Inštalácia	 musí	 zaistiť,	 aby	 sa	 jednotka	 nenakláňala,	 nevibrovala,	

nevydávala	hluk	alebo	neklesala	nárazom	vetra	alebo	zemetrasenia.	
Vypočítajte	 pevnosť	 voči	 otrasom,	 aby	 ste	 zaistili,	 že	 inštalácia	 je	
dostatočne	pevná	proti	pádu.	Pri	 inštalácii	na	mieste	bez	stien	alebo	
vetrolamov	 a	 vystavené	 nárazom	 vetra	 upevnite	 jednotku	 pomocou	
drôtov	(dodávané	na	mieste).

•	 V	prípade	potreby	nainštalujte	materiál	odolný	proti	vibráciám.

  �  Miesto inštalácie, kde bude jednotka vystavená 
silnému vetru

Pri inštaláciu na strechu alebo miesto bez okolitých budov, kde 
sa očakáva vystavenie výrobku silnému vetru, postupujte podľa 
nasledujúcich pokynov.

Vyberte miesto, kde výstupná alebo vstupná strana výrobku 
nebude vystavená silnému vetru.

Ak je výpust vystavený silnému vetru: 
Priamy silný vietor môže spôsobiť nedostatočné prúdenie 
vzduchu a nepriaznivo ovplyvniť činnosť.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

Príliš	silný	vietor	proti	výstupu	vonkajšej	jednotky	môže	spôsobiť	opačnú	
rotáciu	a	poškodiť	ventiláciu	a	motor.
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V prípade fúkania silného vetra na výstup je dostupný ochranný 
kryt proti vetru (voliteľný), aby sa zabránilo silnému vetru.

Ochrana proti vetru

Model krytu proti vetru

Model Počet požadovaných súprav
WSP-264 1

8 POTRUBIE VODY A CHLADIVA

8.1 VŠEOBECNÉ POZNÁMKY PRED 
VYKONANÍM POTRUBÁRSKYCH PRÁC

• Pripravte lokálne dodávané medené potrubia.
• Vyberte veľkosť potrubia so správnou hrúbkou a správnym 

materiálom, ktorý odolá dostatočnému tlaku.
• Vyberte čisté medené potrubie. Uistite sa, že vo vnútri 

potrubia nie je žiadny prach ani vlhkosť. Pred pripojením 
rúrok prefúknite vnútro potrubia dusíkom bez obsahu 
kyslíka, aby ste tak odstránili všetok prach alebo cudzie 
materiály.

? P O Z N Á M K A

Systém	bez	kontaminácie	vlhkosťou	alebo	olejom	poskytne	maximálny	
výkon	a	životný	cyklus	v	porovnaní	so	zle	pripraveným	systémom.	Venujte	
osobitnú	 starostlivosť	 celkovej	 vnútornej	 čistote	 a	 suchu	 medeného	
potrubia.

• Pred zasunutím potrubia do otvoru v stene koniec potrubia 
uzavrite.

• Neklaďte potrubie priamo na zem bez uzáveru alebo 
vinylovej pásky na konci potrubia.

• Ak inštalácia potrubia nie je dokončená do nasledujúceho 
dňa alebo dlhšiu dobu, konce potrubia odstráňte a naplňte 
dusíkom bez obsahu kyslíka cez Schrader ventil, aby sa 
zabránilo kontaminácii vlhkosťou a časticami. 

• Odporúča sa vodné potrubie, tesnenia a pripojenia izolovať, 
aby sa zabránilo tepelným stratám a kondenzácii rosy na 
povrchu potrubia alebo náhodnému zraneniu v dôsledku 
nadmerného tepla na povrchu potrubia.

• Nepoužívajte izolačný materiál, ktorý obsahuje NH3, pretože 
by mohol poškodiť materiál medeného potrubia a stať sa 
zdrojom budúceho úniku.

• Na vstupe a výstupe vodovodného potrubia sa odporúča 
používať pružné tesnenie, aby sa zabránilo prenosu vibrácií.

• Vodný okruh musí byť vykonaný a skontrolovaný 
autorizovaným technikom a musí spĺňať všetky príslušné 
európske a štátne predpisy.

• Po potrubárskych prácach by sa mala vykonať správna 
kontrola vodovodného potrubia, aby sa zabezpečilo, že v 
ohrievacom okruhu priestoru nedochádza k úniku vody.

8.2 CHLADIACI OKRUH
8.2.1 Plnenie chladiva

Chladivo R32 je do vonkajšej jednotky plnené od výroby.

8.2.2  Opatrenia v prípade úniku plynného 
chladiva

Inštalatéri a osoby zodpovedné a vypracovanie špecifikácií 
sú povinné v prípade úniku chladiva dodržiavať miestne 
bezpečnostné zákony a predpisy.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Nevpúšťajte	do	chladiva	KYSLÍK,	ACETYLÉN	alebo	iné	horľavé	alebo	
zápalné	plyny,	pretože	to	môže	spôsobiť	výbuch.	Pri	vykonaní	skúšky	
úniku	 alebo	 vzduchotesnej	 skúšky	 sa	 pre	 tieto	 typy	 skúšobných	
cyklov	 odporúča	 dodávať	 kyslík	 bez	 obsahu	 kyslíka.	 Tieto	 druhy	
plynov	sú	extrémne	nebezpečné.

•	 Izolujte	jednotky	a	otvorené	matice	na	pripojovacej	časti	potrubia.
•	 Úplne	izolujte	kvapalné	potrubie,	aby	sa	zabránilo	zníženiu	výkonu.	V	

opačnom	prípade	to	spôsobí	rosenie	na	povrchu	potrubia.
•	 Chladivo	správne	doplňte.	Prílišné	alebo	nedostatočné	plnenie	môže	

spôsobiť	zlyhanie	kompresora.
•	 Starostlivo	 kontrolujte	 únik	 chladiva.	 Ak	 by	 došlo	 k	 veľkého	 úniku	

chladiva,	mohlo	by	to	spôsobiť	ťažkosti	s	dýchaním	alebo	v	prípade	
prítomnosti	ohňa	v	miestnosti	by	došlo	k	vzniku	škodlivých	plynov.	

•	 Ak	je	otvorená	matica	utiahnutá	príliš	silno,	môže	časom	prasknúť	a	
spôsobiť	únik	chladiva.

9 DRENÁŽNE POTRUBIE

9.1 PRIPOJENIE DRENÁŽE VODY 
(PRÍSLUŠENSTVO)

Ak sa podstavec vonkajšej jednotky dočasne používa ako 
drenážny prijímač a drenážna voda sa ním vypúšťa, tento 
drenážny výpust sa používa na pripojenie drenážneho potrubia.

Model DBS-12L

Postup pripojenia

1 Vložte gumený uzáver do drenážneho výpustu až k 
vysunutým častiam.

2 Vložte výpust do podstavca jednotky až k vysunutým 
častiam.

3 Veľkosť drenážneho výpustu je Ø15 mm (vonkajší priemer)
4 Drenážne potrubie je dodávané na mieste.
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? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Nepoužívajte	 tento	drenážny	výpust	 v	chladnom	prostredí,	pretože	
drenážna	voda	môže	zamŕzať.

•	 Tento	drenážny	výpust	nestačí	na	zhromažďovanie	všetkej	drenážnej	
vody.	 Ak	 je	 potrebné	 úplne	 zhromažďovaní	 drenážnej	 vody,	
zabezpečte	drenážnu	misu,	ktorá	je	väčšia	ako	podstavec	jednotky	a	
nainštalujte	ju	pod	jednotku	s	drenážou.

Drenážne potrubie

Plastový 
uzáver

100mm

Plastový 
uzáver

Drenážna diera

≥ vonkajší priemer ∅ 15mm

Plastový uzáver

Drenážna diera

Tlačiť Tlačiť

9.2 OHRIEVANIE PRIESTORU A TÚV

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
Nepripájajte napájací zdroj k vnútornej jednotke pred vyplnením 
ohrievacieho okruhu priestoru a okruhy TÚV vodou a skontrolujte 
tlak vody a prípadný únik.

9.2.1  Dodatočné hydraulické prvky potrebné 
pre ohrievanie priestorov

Povaha Č. Názov časti

Pripojenie potrubia
1 Vstup vody (ohrievanie priestoru)
2 Výstup vody (ohrievanie priestoru)

Dodávané na mieste 3 Uzatvárací ventil (dodávané na mieste)

Príslušenstvo 4
Spätný ventil vody  
(príslušenstvo ATW-WCV-01)

Dodávané na mieste 5 Uzatvárací ventil

Na správne vykonanie okruhu vody na vykurovanie priestoru sú 
potrebné tieto hydraulické prvky:
• V jednotke musia byť nainštalovanédva uzatváracie ventily 

(dodávané na mieste príslušenstvo) (3). Jeden na 
prípojke vstupu vody (1) a druhý na prípojke výpustu vody 
(2), aby sa uľahčili údržbárske práce.

• Pri plnení jednotky musí byť k miestu plnenia 
pripojenýspätný ventil vody (príslušenstvo ATW-WCV-01) 
(5) s 1 uzatváracím ventilom (dodávaný na mieste) (4). 
Spätný ventil slúži ako bezpečnostné zariadenie na ochranu 
pred spätným tlakom, spätným tokom a spätným nasávaním 
pitnej vody do rozvodovej siete pitnej vody.

9.2.2  Dodatočné povinné hydraulické prvky TÚV

Povaha Č. Názov časti

Pripojenie potrubia

1 Vstup vody (ohrievanie priestoru)
2 Výstup vody (ohrievanie priestoru)
3 Vstup ohrievacej špirály
4 Výstup ohrievacej špirály
5 Vstup vody (TÚV)
6 Výstup vody (TÚV)

Dodávané na 
mieste 7 Uzatvárací ventil (dodávané na mieste)

Príslušenstvo
8

Zásobník TÚV 
(príslušenstvo DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9 3-cestný ventil (príslušenstvo ATW-3WV-01)

Dodávané na 
mieste

10 T-vetva
11 Ohrievacie špirálové potrubie

Súprava YUTAKI M je dodávané výrobcom pripravená na 
prevádzku TÚV, ale môže sa využívať na výrobu TÚV, ak sú 
nainštalované nasledujúce prvky:
• Zásobník TÚV (príslušenstvo DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E) 

(8) sa musí nainštalovať v kombinácii s jednotkou.
• V jednom bode výstupného potrubia vody musí byť pripojený 

3-cestný ventil (príslušenstvo ATW-3WV-01) (9).
• V jednom bode vstupného prívodu vody inštalácie musí byť 

pripojená T-vetva (dodávaná na mieste) (10).
• Dve vodorovné potrubia (dodávané na mieste) (11). 

Jedno potrubie medzi 3-cestným ventilom a vstupom 
ohrievacej špirály (3) do zásobníka TÚV, druhé potrubie 
medzi T-vetvou a výstupom ohrievacej špirály (4) zo 
zásobníka TÚV.
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Ďalej sú pre okruh TÚV potrebné tieto prvky:

Povaha Č. Názov časti

Pripojenie potrubia
1 Vstup vody (TÚV)
2 Výstup vody (TÚV)

Dodávané na mieste
3

Tlakový a teplotný poistný ventil 
3a Uzatvárací ventil
3b Spätný ventil vody
3c Tlakový poistný ventil

4 Uzatvárací ventil
5 Drenáž

• 1 uzatvárací ventil (dodávaný na mieste): jeden uzatvárací 
ventil (4) musí byť pripojení po pripojení výstupu vody TÚV 
na zásobník TÚV (2), aby sa uľahčili akékoľvek údržbárske 
práce.

• Bezpečnostný ventil vody (dodávaný na mieste): toto 
príslušenstvo (3) je tlakový a teplotný poistný ventil, ktorý 
musí byť nainštalovaný čo najbližšie k prípojke vstupu TÚV 
do zásobníka TÚV (1). Na výtlačný ventil tohto ventilu sa 
musí zabezpečiť správna drenáž (5) Tento bezpečnostný 
ventil by mal spĺňať nasledovné funkcie:
 - Ochrana pred tlakom
 - Funkcia proti návratu
 - Uzatvárací ventil
 - Plnenie
 - Drenáž

? P O Z N Á M K A

Pre	prípad,	že	dôjde	k	úniku	vody,	musí	výtlačné	potrubie	vždy	smerovať	
do	prostredia	bez	mrazu	a	s	plynule	klesajúcim	sklonom.

9.2.3  Dodatočné hydraulické voliteľné prvky 
(Na TÚV)

V prípade recirkulačného okruhu pre okruh TÚV:

Povaha Č. Názov časti

Pripojenie potrubia
1 Vstup vody (TÚV)
2 Výstup vody (TÚV)

Príslušenstvo 3 Spätný ventil vody  
(príslušenstvo ATW-WCV-01)

Dodávané na mieste
4 Vodné čerpadlo
5 Uzatvárací ventil

• 1 recirkulačné vodné čerpadlo (dodávané na mieste): 
toto vodné čerpadlo (3) pomôže správne recirkulovať horúcu 
vodu do vstupu TÚV.

• 1 spätný ventil vody (príslušenstvo ATW-WCV-01): 
toto príslušenstvo spoločnosti Hitachi (3) je pripojené 
za recirkulačné vodné čerpadlo (4), aby sa zabezpečil 
jednosmerný tok vody.

• 2 uzatváracie ventily (dodávané na mieste) (5): jeden 
na recirkulačné vodné čerpadlo (4) a druhý na príslušentvo 
spätného ventilu (3).

9.2.4  Požiadavky a odporúčania pre hydraulický 
okruh

• Maximálna dĺžka potrubia závisí od maximálne dostupného 
tlaku vo výstupe vodného potrubia. Skontrolujte krivky 
čerpadla.

• Jednotka je vybavená manuálnym odvzdušňovačom 
(dodávaný výrobcom) na najvyššom mieste vnútornej 
jednotky. Ak toto miesto nie je na najvyššom mieste 
vodovodného systému, vzduch môže uviaznuť vo vnútri 
vodovodných potrubí, čo by mohlo spôsobiť poruchu 
systému. V takom prípade sa musia nainštalovať ďalšie 
odvzdušňovače (dodávané na mieste)), aby sa zabezpečilo, 
že do okruhu vody nevnikne vzduch.

• V prípade podlahového ohrievacieho systému sa vzduch 
musí prečisťovať pomocou externého čerpadla a otvoreného 
okruhu, aby sa zabránilo vzniku vzduchových bublín.

• Keď sa jednotka počas odstávok zastaví a teplota okolia je 
veľmi nízka, voda vo vnútri potrubí a obehového čerpadla 
môže zamrznúť, čo môže viesť k poškodeniu potrubí 
a vodného čerpadla. V týchto prípade musí inštalatér 
zaručiť, že teplota vody vo vnútri potrubí neklesne pod bod 
mrazu. Aby sa tomu zabránilo, má jednotka samoochranný 
mechanizmus, ktorý sa musí aktivovať (pozri servisný 
návod, v kapitole „Voliteľné	funkcie” ).
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• Ďalej, v prípadoch, keď je drenáž vody obtiažna, by sa mala 
použiť nemrznúca zmes glykolu (etylén alebo propylén) 
(obsah medzi 10 % a 40 %). Výkon jednotky pracujúcej s 
glykolom sa môže znížiť úmerne k percentuálnemu použitiu 
glykolu, pretože hustota glykolu je vyššia ako hustota vody.

• Skontroluje, či vodné čerpadlo okruhu ohrievania pracuje 
v prevádzkovom rozpätí čerpadla a preto vody je nad 
minimom čerpadla. Ak je prietok vody nižší ako 6 l/m na 
jednotke sa zobrazí alarm.

• Na ohrievanie priestoru (dodávané na mieste) sa dôrazne 
odporúča nainštalovať ďalší špeciálny vodný filter, aby sa 
odstránili častice, ktoré mohli zostať po spájkovaní a nedajú  
sa odstrániť vodným sitom jednotky.

• Pri výbere prevádzkového zásobníka TÚV, berte do úvahy 
nasledujúce body:
 - Skladovacia kapacita zásobníka musí zodpovedať 

dennej spotrebe, aby sa zabránilo stagnácii vody.
 - Čerstvá voda musí cirkulovať vo vnútri zásobníka TÚV 

vodného okruhu aspoň raz denne počas prvých dní po 
vykonaní inštalácie. Ak počas dlhšej doby nie je spotreba 
TÚV, prepláchnite systém čerstvou vodou.

 - Snažte sa vyhnúť dlhým vodným potrubiam medzi 
zásobníkom a inštaláciou TÚV, aby sa znížili možné 
straty teploty.

 - Ak vstupný tlak studenej TÚV je vyšší ako navrhovaný 
tlak zariadenia (6 bar), musí sa namontovať regulátor 
tlaku s nominálnou hodnotou 7 barov.

• Ak je potrebné, položke izoláciu na potrubie, aby sa predišlo 
stratám tepla.

• Kedykoľvek je to možné, mali by sa na vodovodné potrubie 
nainštalovať stavidlové ventily, aby sa minimalizoval 
prietokový odpor a udržal dostatočný prietok vody.

• Zaistite, aby inštalácia bola v súlade s platnými právnymi 
predpismi, pokiaľ ide o pripojenie potrubia a materiály, 
hygienické opatrenia, skúšky a možné požadované použitie 
niektorých špecifických komponentov, ako sú termostatické 
zmiešavacie ventily diferenčného tlaku a pod.

• Maximálny tlak vody je 3 bary (menovitý otvárací tlak 
bezpečnostného ventilu). Vo vodnom okruhu zaistite 
adekvátne zariadenie na redukciu tlaku, aby ste zaistili, že 
sa NEPREKROČÍ maximálny tlak.

• Uistite sa, že je bezpečnostný ventil a odvzdušňovač 
poháňaný správne a zabránilo sa tak kontaktu vody a 
komponentami jednotky.

• Uistite sa, že nainštalované komponenty dodávané na 
mieste v okruhu potrubia znesú tlak vody a rozpätie teploty 
vody, v ktorom môže jednotka pracovať.

• Jednotky YUTAKI sú navrhnuté na výhradné použitie v 
uzavretom vodnom okruhu.

• Vnútorný tlak vzduchu v expanznej nádobe zásobníka sa 
prispôsobí objemu vody pri konečnej inštalácii (dodávané 
výrobcom s vnútorným tlakom vzduchu 0,1 Pa).

• Do vodného okruhu nepridávajte žiaden druh glykolu.
• Na všetkých nízkych bodoch inštalácie musia byť drenážne 

kohútiky, aby sa umožnila úplná drenáž okruhu počas 
údržby.

9.2.5 Plnenie vody

1 Skontrolujte, či spätný ventil vody (príslušenstvo  
ATW-WCV-01) s uzatváracím ventilom (dodávaný na 
mieste) je pripojený k miestu plnenia vody (vstupná prípojka 
vody) na plnenie hydraulického okruhu ohrievania priestoru 
(pozrite „9.2	Ohrievanie	priestoru	a	TÚV“). 

2 Uistite sa, že sú všetky ventily otvorené (uzatváracie 
ventily vstupu/výstupu vody a ostatné ventily komponentov 
inštalácie ohrievania priestoru). 

3 Uistite sa, že odvzdušňovač jednotky a inštalácia pracujú 
správne.

4 Pripojte drenážne potrubie k bezpečnostnému ventilu 
a uistite sa, že je správne pripojené k všeobecnému 
drenážnemu systému. Poistný ventil sa neskôr použije ako 
zariadenie na odvzdušňovanie počas procesu plnenia vody.

5 Naplňte okruh ohrievania priestorov vodou, kým tlak 
zobrazený na manometri nedosiahne približne 1,8 barov. 

? P O Z N Á M K A

Kým	 sa	 systém	 plní	 vodou,	 dôrazne	 sa	 odporúča	 manuálne	 ovládať	
bezpečnostný	ventil,	aby	to	uľahčilo	proces	odvzdušňovania.	

6 Odstráňte čo najviac vzduchu z vodného okruhu cez 
odvzdušňovač a ďalšie vetracie otvory v inštalácii (špirála 
ventilácie, radiátory...) 

7 Spustite skúšku postupu prečisťovania vzduchom. Dostupné 
sú dva režimy (manuálny alebo automatický), ktoré 
pomáhajú v prípade inštalácii s prevádzkou ohrievania TÚV:

a. Manuálny: Jednotku spustite a zastavte manuálne 
s použitím ovládača jednotky (tlačidlo Spustenie/
Zastavenie) a tiež pomocou čapu 2 DSW4 na DPS1 
(ZAP: Vynútené odvod zo špirály TÚV, VYP: Vynútené 
čerpanie na ohrievanie priestoru).

b. Automatický: Vyberte funkciu odvzdušňovania pomocou 
ovládača užívateľa. Ak je funkcia automatického 
odvzdušňovania spustená, automaticky sa zmení 
rýchlosť čerpadla a poloha 3-cestného ventilu (ohrievanie 
priestorov alebo TÚV):

Vodné 
čerpadlo

TÚV 
3Wv

Sekundy

Sekundy
Opakovať...

Opakovať...

ON

OFF

8 Ak vo vodnom okruhu stále zostáva malé množstvo 
vzduchu, odstráni ho počas prvých hodín prevádzky 
manuálny odvzdušňovač vnútornej jednotky. Po odstránení 
vzduchu z inštalácie je veľmi pravdepodobné, že dôjde k 
redukcii v okruhu. Preto by sa mala ďalšia voda doplniť, kým 
sa tlak vody nevráti na približnú úroveň 1,8 barov. 
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? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Jednotka	 je	 vybavená	 manuálnym	 odvzdušňovačom	 (dodávaný	
výrobcom)	na	najvyššom	mieste	vnútornej	jednotky.	Ak	sú	vo	vodovodnej	
inštalácii	 vyššie	 body,	 vzduch	môže	 uviaznuť	 vo	 vnútri	 vodovodných	
potrubí,	 ktorý	môže	 spôsobiť	 poruchu	 systému.	 V	 takom	 prípade	 sa	
musia	nainštalovať	ďalšie	oddvzušňovače	(dodávané	na	mieste),	aby	
sa	zabezpečilo,	že	do	okruhu	vody	nevnikne	vzduch.	Vetracie	otvory	
musia	byť	umiestnené	na	miestach,	kde	sú	ľahko	prístupné	na	servis.	

•	 Tlak	vody	uvedený	na	manometri	sa	môže	líšiť	v	závislosti	od	teploty	
vody	(vyššia	teplota,	vyšší	tlak).	Musí	však	zostať	na	1	barom,	aby	sa	
zabránilo	vnikaniu	vzduchu	do	okruhu.

•	 Naplňte	 okruh	 vodou	 z	 vodovodu.	 Voda	 v	 ohrievacej	 inštalácii	 musí	
zodpovedať	smernici	EN	98/83	ES.	Neodporúča	sa	voda,	ktorá	nie	je	
zdravotne	nezávadná	(napr.:	voda	zo	studní,	riek,	jazier,	atď.)	(Pozrite	
kapitolu	„Kvalita	vody”	na	nosiči	CD-ROM).	

•	 Maximálny	tlak	vody	je	3	bary	(menovitý	otvárací	tlak	bezpečnostného	
ventilu).	Vo	vodnom	okruhu	zaistite	adekvátne	zariadenie	na	redukciu	
tlaku,	aby	ste	zaistili,	že	sa	NEPREKROČÍ	maximálny	tlak.	

•	 V	 prípade	 podlahového	 ohrievacieho	 systému	 sa	 vzduch	 musí	
prečisťovať	pomocou	externého	čerpadla	a	otvoreného	okruhu,	aby	sa	
predišlo	vzniku	vzduchových	bublín.	

•	 Starostlivo	skontrolujte	úniky	vodného	okruhu,	prípojky	a	prvky	okruhu.

9.3 POPIS MINIMÁLNEHO OBJEMU VODY

Nasledujúca časť zobrazuje, ako vypočítať minimálny objem 
vody v systéme na ochranu výrobku (stabilizujúci) a pokles 
teploty pri rozmrazovaní.

1 Ochranné množstvo vody pre výrobok

Uistite sa, že je objem vody rovnaký alebo väčší ako nižšie 
uvedený objem, s cieľom znížiť frekvenciu ZAPÍNANIA 
a VYPÍNANIA jednotky YUTAKI M bez záťaže alebo s 
extrémne malým zaťažením Ak je objem vody menší 
ako uvedený objem (minimálny objem vody), prevádzka 
kompresora sa často zastaví pri malom zaťažení, čo by 
bude mať za následok skrátenie životnosti alebo poruchu.

? P O Z N Á M K A

Predvolený	teplotný	rozdiel	ZAP/VYP	od	výroby	je	„4	°C“.	Uvedomte	si,	
že	minimálny	objem	vody	sa	líši	z	dôvodu	rôznych	nastavení	podľa	účelu,	
ako	je	uvedené	v	nasledujúcej	tabuľke:

(Jednotky:  ltrs.)

Model

Teplotný rozdiel ZAP/VYP RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Minimálny požadovaný objem vody počas rozmrazovania
• Na výpočet sa používa nasledujúci vzorec:

Kde: 
V	=

360	x	QDEF ;	QDEF=QI	+	QY	ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Požadovaný objem vody (m3)

Minimálny objem vody potrebný v zariadení na pokrytie 
tepelných strát spôsobených znížením teploty dodávanej 
vody počas rozmrazovania.

ΔT	= Prípustný pokles teploty vody (ºC)

Pokles teploty dodávanej vody, ktorú je zákazník pri 
inštalácii ochotný povoliť.

QDEF = Strata tepla počas rozmrazovania (kW)

Straty tepla spôsobená v systéme znížením teploty 
dodávanej vody, čo môže mať vplyv na úroveň pohodlia 
používateľa. Táto hodnota je súčtom dvoch nasledujúcich 
položiek:

QI = Potreba tepla zo zariadenia (kW)

Počas rozmrazovania jednotka inštalácie neposkytuje teplo 
potrebné na pokrytie potreby tepla. Túto hodnotu je možné 
získať 2 spôsobmi:

1.  Využitím hodnoty potreby energie zo zariadenia, ak je 
známa.

2.  Ak táto hodnota nie je známa, možno ju odhadnúť 
pomocou tepelného výkonu jednotky pri teplote 
vzduchu 0 °C WB a teploty dodávanej vody napríklad 
pri 45 °C.

QY = Chladiace zaťaženie jednotky YUTAKI M (kW)

Okrem toho, že jednotka počas rozmrazovania 
neposkytuje teplo potrebné na pokrytie tepla, ktoré 
inštalácia požaduje, jednotka zároveň produkuje chlad.  
J možné odhadnúť, že táto hodnota predstavuje približne 
85 % vykurovacieho výkonu jednotky pri štandardných 
podmienkach (teplota vzduchu: 6/7 °C (WB / DB) a 
vstupná/výstupná teplota vody: 40 / 45 ºC)

? P O Z N Á M K A

Maximálna	doba	rozmrazovania	je	6	minút	na	hodinu.

Nasledujúca tabuľka zobrazuje minimálny objem vody potrebný 
v každej jednotke YUTAKI M pre prípad povoleného poklesu 
teploty o 10 °C.

(Jednotka:  ltrs.)

Model

Pokles teploty vody RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20ºC 53 53

25ºC 42 42

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Hodnoty	 uvedené	 v	 tabuľke	 vychádzajú	 z	 teoretických	 podmienok	
inštalácie.	Jednotka	YUTAKI	M	navyše	umožňuje	niekoľko	konfigu-
rácií	hydraulických	obvodov	a	hodnota	sa	môže	líšiť	v	závislosti	od	
konkrétnej	inštalácie.

•	 Preto	 je	 na	 klientovi,	 či	 tieto	 hodnoty	 prepočíta	 v	 závislosti	 od	
skutočných	podmienok	inštalácie.
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9.4 KONTROLA VODY
Je potrebná analýza kvality vody kontrolou pH, elektrickej 
vodivosti, obsahu amónnych iónov, síry a iných látok. Odporúča 
sa nasledujúca kvalita vody.

Položka

Systém vychladenej vody Tendencia (1)

Cirkulujúca 
voda (menej 
ako 20 °C)

Napájanie 
vody Korózia

Ukladanie 
vodného 
kameňa

Štandardná kvalita 
pH (25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Elektrická vodivosť 
(mS/m) (25 °C) 
{µS/cm} (25 °C) (2)

Menej ako 40 
Menej ako 400

Menej 
ako 30 
Menej 

ako 300

Ión chlóru (mg CI¯/I) Menej ako 50 Menej 
ako 50

Ión kyseliny sírovej 
(mg H2SO

4
¯/I) Menej ako 50 Menej 

ako 50

Množstvo spotreby 
kyseliny (pH 4,8) 
(mg CaCO3/I)

Menej ako 50 Menej 
ako 50

Celková tvrdosť  
(mg CaCO3 /I)

Menej ako 70 Menej 
ako 70

Tvrdosť vápnika  
(mg CaCO3 /I)

Menej ako 50 Menej 
ako 50

Oxid kremičitý L  
(mg CaCO2 /I)

Menej ako 30 Menej 
ako 30

Referenčná kvalita 
Celkové železo 
(mg Fe/I)

Menej ako 1,0 Menej 
ako 0,3

Celková meď 
(mg Cu/I) Menej ako 1,0 Menej 

ako 0,1

Ión síry (mg S2/I) Nezistí sa

Amónny ión  
(mg NH

4
+/I) Menej ako 1,0 Menej 

ako 0,1

Zvyšný chlór  
(mg CI / I) Menej ako 0,3 Menej 

ako 0,3

Plávajúca kyselina 
uhličitá (mg CO2/I)

Menej ako 4,0 Menej 
ako 4,0

Index stability 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 (1)	Značka	„ ”	v	 tabuľke	znamená	faktor	súvisiaci	s	 tendenciou	ku	
korózii	alebo	usadzovaniu	vodného	kameňa.

•	 (2)	Hodnota	uvedená	v	„{}”	slúži	iba	na	porovnanie	podľa	pôvodnej	
jednotky.

9.5 PRIPOJENIE VODNÉHO POTRUBIA

  � Umiestnenie potrubia a veľkosť pripojenia

Jednotka je od výroby dodávaná s dvoma prípojkami na 
pripojenie vstupného/výstupného vodovodného potrubia. Na 
nasledujúcom obrázku nájdete podrobné informácie o umiestnení 
vodovodného potrubia, rozmerov a veľkosti pripojenia.

Vstup vody
Výstup vody

Popis Veľkosť pripojenia

Vstup vody Rp1”

Výstup vody Rp1”

9.6 ZAVESENIE VODOVODNÉHO 
POTRUBIA

Zastavte vodovodné potrubie v určitých bodoch a zabráňte 
priamemu kontaktu vodovodného potrubia s budovou: steny, 
stropy, atď....

Ak dôjde k priamemu kontaktu medzi potrubiami, môže dôjsť 
k neobvyklému zvuku v dôsledku vibrácie potrubia. Venujte 
zvláštnu pozornosť prípadom krátkych potrubí.

Neupevňujte vodovodné potrubia priamo pomocou kovových 
úchytiek (potrubie sa môže rozťahovať a zmršťovať). 

Niektoré príklady metód uchytenia sú uvedené nižšie.
Na zavesenie 
ťažkých váh

Na potrubie pozdĺž 
steny

Na okamžité 
inštalačné práce

10 ELEKTRICKÉ A OVLÁDACIE 
NASTAVENIE

10.1 VŠEOBECNÁ KONTROLA
• Uistite sa, že sú splnené nasledujúce podmienky týkajúce sa 

inštalácie napájacieho zdroja:
 - Príkon elektrickej inštalácie je dostatočne veľký na 

to, aby uspokojil potrebu energie systému YUTAKI 
(vonkajšia jednotka + vnútorná jednotka + zásobník TÚV 
(ak je použitý)).

 - Prívod napätia je v rozsahu ± 10 % menovitého napätia.
 - Impedancia napájacieho zdroja je dostatočne nízka, 

aby sa zabránilo poklesu napätia o viac ako 15 % 
menovitého napätia.
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• V súlade so smernicou Rady 2014/30/EÚ o 
elektromagnetickej kompatibilite, táto tabuľka uvádza 
maximálnu povolenú impedanciu Zmax v mieste rozhrania 
napájania používateľa, v súlade s normou EN61000-3-11.

Model Napájací 
zdroj Prevádzkový režim Zmax (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 
50Hz

- -

S ohrievačom 
zásobníka TÚV 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

S ohrievačom 
zásobníka TÚV 0,24

? P O Z N Á M K A

Údaje	zodpovedajúce	ohrievaču	zásobníka	TÚV	sa	počítajú	v	kombi-
nácii	s	príslušenstvom	zásobníka	TÚV	„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

• Status harmonizácie pre každý model týkajúci sa súladu s 
normami EN 61000-3-2 a EN 61000-3-12 je nasledovný:

Status týkajúci sa súladu s normami 
EN 61000-3-2 a EN 61000-3-12 Modely

Zariadenie spĺňa normu EN 61000-3-2 
(profesionálne použitie)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Uistite sa, že existujúca inštalácia (hlavné spínače, ističe, 
vodiče, prípojky a svorky) spĺňajú štátne a miestne predpisy.

• Používanie ohrievača zásobníka TÚV z výrobného 
nastavenia deaktivované. Ak je žiaduce aktivovať prevádzku 
ohrievača zásobníka TÚV počas normálnej prevádzky 
jednotky, nastavte čap 3 DSW4 na DPS1 do polohy ZAP a 
použite príslušnú ochranu. 

10.2 PRIPOJENIE ELEKTRICKÉHO VEDENIA 
PRE VONKAJŠIE JEDNOTKY

  �  Pripojenie elektrického vedenia pre vonkajšiu 
jednotku je zobrazené na obrázku nižšie

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Napájací zdroj 
1~ 230 V 50 Hz

Ovládací kábel (5 V)

10.2.1  Pripojenie napájacieho a prenosového 
vedenia

  � Bezpečnostné pokyny

? P O Z N Á M K A

Skontrolujte	požiadavky	a	odporúčania	v	 tejto	kapitole	 “10	Elektrické	a	
ovládacie	nastavenie“.

! N E B E Z P E Č E N S T V O
• Nepripájajte napájací zdroj k vnútornej jednotke pred vyplnením 

ohrievacieho okruhu priestoru a okruhy TÚV vodou a skontrolujte 
tlak vody a prípadný únik.

• Nepripájajte ani neupravujte vedenie alebo pripojenia, kým nie je 
hlavný vypínač VYPNUTÝ.

• Ak používate viac ako jeden napájací zdroj, pred použitím jed-
notky sa uistite, že sú všetky VYPNUTÉ.

• Vyhnite sa inštalácii vedenia v kontakte s chladiacim potrubím, 
vodovodným potrubím, okrajmi dosiek a elektrických kompo-
nentov vo vnútri jednotky, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu, ktoré by 
mohlo spôsobiť elektrický šok alebo skrat.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Používajte	vyhradený	napájací	obvod	jednotky.	Nepoužívajte	obvod	
napájania,	 ktorý	 je	 zdielaný	 s	 vonkajšou	 jednotkou	 alebo	 iným	
prístrojom.

•	 Uistite	 sa,	 že	 všetky	 vedenia	 a	 ochranné	 zariadenia	 sú	 správne	
vybraté,	pripojené,	identifikované	a	pripevnené	k	príslušným	svorkám	
jednotky,	 najmä	 ochranné	 (uzemňovacie)	 a	 silové	 vedenie,	 pričom	
zohľadnite	príslušné	štátne	a	miestne	predpisy.	Zabezpečte	správne	
uzemnenie.	Neúplné	uzemnenie	môže	spôsobiť	elektrický	šok.

•	 Chráňte	 jednotku	pred	vniknutím	malých	zvierat	 (napr.	 hlodavcov),	
ktoré	 by	 mohli	 poškodiť	 drenážne	 potrubie	 a	 akékoľvek	 vnútorné	
vedenie	 alebo	 iné	 elektrické	 časti,	 čo	 by	 mohlo	 viesť	 k	 úrazu	
elektrickým	šokom	alebo	skratu.

•	 Dodržiavajte	vzdialenosť	medzi	každou	svorkou	vedenia	a	pripevnite	
izolačnú	pásku	alebo	manžetu,	ako	je	to	zobrazené	na	obrázku.

Páska alebo manžeta
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10.3 VEĽKOSŤ VEDENIA A MINIMÁLNE POŽIADAVKY NA OCHRANNÉ ZARIADENIA

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Skontrolujte,	či	sú	elektrické	komponenty	 (hlavné	spínače	napájania,	 ističe,	vedenie,	prípojky	a	káblové	svorky	vodičov)	boli	vybrané	správne	
podľa	elektrických	údajov	uvedených	v	v	tejto	kapitola	a	zodpovedajú	štátnym	a	miestnym	zákonom.	Ak	je	to	potrebné,	ohľadom	noriem,	pravidiel,	
predpisov	a	podobne,	kontaktujte	miestne	úrady.	

•	 Používajte	vyhradený	napájací	obvod	jednotky.	Nepoužívajte	obvod	napájania,	ktorý	je	zdielaný	s	vonkajšou	jednotkou	alebo	iným	prístrojom.

Používajte vedenia, ktoré nie sú ľahšie ako ohybný kábel opláštený polychloroprénom (kódové označenie 60245 IEC 57).

Model Napájací zdroj Prevádzkový režim
Káble napájacieho zdroja Prenosové káble CB 

(A)
ELB

(Č. pólov/A/mA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230V 50Hz

- 2 x 2,50 mm² + uzemnenie

2 x 0,75 mm2 

16

2/40/30S ohrievačom zásobníka TÚV 2 x 6,0 mm² + uzemnenie 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 mm² + uzemnenie 20

S ohrievačom zásobníka TÚV 2 x 6,0 mm² + uzemnenie 32 2/40/30

? P O Z N Á M K A

Údaje	zodpovedajúce	ohrievaču	zásobníka	TÚV	sa	počítajú	v	kombinácii	s	príslušenstvom	zásobníka	TÚV	„DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Špeciálne	sa	uistite,	že	je	pre	jednotky	(vonkajšia	jednotka)	ochranný	prúdový	chránič	(ELB)
•	 Ak	 už	 inštalácia	 je	 ochranný	 prúdový	 chránič	 (ELB),	 uistite	 sa,	 že	 jeho	menovitý	 prúd	 je	 dostatočne	 veľký	 na	 to,	 aby	 zadržal	 prúd	 jednotiek	

(vonkajšej	jednotky).

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Elektrické	poistky	môžu	byť	použité	namiesto	magnetického	ističa	(CB).	V	takom	prípade	vyberte	poistky	s	podobnými	menovitými	hodnotami	ako	
má	prerušovač	okruhu.

•	 Ochranný	prúdový	chránič	(ELB)	uvedený	v	tomto	návod	je	tiež	všeobecne	známy	ako	prúdový	chránič	RCD	alebo	prúdový	chránič	okruhu	RCCB.
•	 Ističe	(CB)	sú	tiež	známe	ako	termo-magnetické	ističe	alebo	len	magnetické	ističe	(MCB).

10.4 VOLITEĽNÉ ZAPOJENIE JEDNOTKY (PRÍSLUŠENSTVO)

  � Zhrnutie pripojení na svorkovnici

Ozna-
čenie Názov časti Popis

SVORKOVNICA 1 (TB1)
N

1~ 230V 50Hz

Pripojenie hlavného napájacieho zdroja
L1

L2
-

L3

SVORKOVNICA 2 (TB2)
1

Komutácia H-LINKU Prenos H-LINKu sa musí uskutočniť medzi vnútornou jednotkou a svorkami 1-2 vonkajšej 
jednotky, ATW-RTU alebo iného centrálneho zariadenia.2

3 Komunikácia H-LINKu pre spínač 
diaľkového ovládania. Svorkovnice pre spojenie ovládača jednotky YUTAKI.

4

5 Termistor zásobníka TÚV Snímač TÚV sa používa na ovládanie teploty zásobníka TÚV.

6 Spoločný termistor Spoločná svorka pre termistor.

7
Termistor pre výstupnú teplotu vody 
v druhom cykle

Snímač sa používa na druhé ovládanie teploty a musí byť umiestnený za zmiešavací ventil a 
cirkulačné čerpadlo.

8
Termistor pre výstupnú teplotu vody 
po hydraulickom odlučovači Snímač vody pre kombináciu hydraulického odlučovača, vyrovnávacej nádrže alebo bojlera.

9 Spoločný termistor Spoločná svorka pre termistory.
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Ozna-
čenie Názov časti Popis

10 Termistor pre teplotu vody bazéna Snímač sa používa na ovládanie teploty bazéna a musí byť umiestnené vo vnútri dosky tepelného 
výmenníka bazéna.

11
Termistor pre druhú teplotu 
prostredia Snímač sa používa na druhé ovládanie teploty prostredia a musí byť umiestnený v exteriéri.

12 Uzemnenie Uzemnenie pre 3-cestný ventil a vodné čerpadlo.

13 Spoločná linka Spoločná svorková linka pre vstup 1 a vstup 2.

14 Vstup 1 (Demand ZAP/VYP) (*)
Systém tepelného čerpadla na vodu a vzduch bol navrhnutý tak, aby umožňoval spojenie 
vzdialeného termostatu, ktorý efektívne ovláda teplotu vašej domácnosti. V závislosti od teploty 
miestnosti termostat ZAP a VYP systém tepelného čerpadla na vodu a vzduch. 

15 Vstup 2 (režim ECO) (*) Dostupný signál, ktorý umožňuje znížiť teplotu nastavenia vody v okruhu 1, okruhu 2 alebo v oboch.

16 Spoločná linka Spoločná svorková linka pre vstupy 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Vstup 3 (Bazén) (*) Iba na inštalácie bazénov: je potrebné pripojiť externý vstup tepelného čerpadla voda/vzduch, aby 
poskytol signál, keď je vodné čerpadlo bazéna ZAP.

18 Vstup 4 (Solárny) (*) Dostupný vstup pre solárnu kombináciu s TÚV.

19 Vstup 5 (Inteligentná funkcia) (*)
Na pripojenie externého tarifného spínača na VYP tepelného čerpadla počas špičky spotreby 
elektriny. V závislosti od nastavení bude tepelné čerpadlo alebo TÚV blokované, keď je signál 
otvorený/zatvorený.

20 Vstup 6 (Boost TÚV) (*) Dostupný vstup pre okamžitý ohrev TÚV.

21 Vstup 7 (Merač výkonu)

Meranie skutočnej spotreby energie je možné vykonať pripojením externého merača výkonu. 
Počet impulzov merača výkonu je premenlivý, je potrebné ho nastaviť. Týmto sa každý impulz 
pridá do príslušného prevádzkového režimu (ohrievanie, chladenie, prevádzka TÚV). Dve možné 
voľby:

- jeden merač výkonu pre všetky inštalácie (vnútorná a vonkajšia jednotka).

- dva samostatné merače výkonu (jeden pre vnútornú a druhý pre vonkajšiu jednotku).

22 Zabezpečenie Aquastat pre okruh 1 
(WP1)

Svorky určené na pripojenie bezpečnostného príslušenstva Aquastat (ATW-AQT-01) na ovládane 
teploty vody v okruhu 1. 23

24 (C) Zmiešavací ventil zatvorený
Ak je na druhé ovládanie teploty potrebný zmiešavací systém, tieto výstupy sú potrebné na 
ovládanie zmiešavacieho ventilu.25 (O) Zmiešavací ventil otvorený

26 (N) Spoločné N

27 (L) Vodné čerpadlo 2 (WP2) Ak existuje použitie druhej teploty, druhé čerpadlo cirkulačného čerpadla na druhý ohrievací 
okruh.

28
Pomocný výkon Napájací zdroj pre ATW-RTU a centrálne zariadenie

29

30 (N)
Výstup elektrického ohrievača TÚV Ak zásobník TÚV obsahuje elektrický ohrievač, môže ho tepelné čerpadlo na vodu a vzduch 

aktivovať, ak tepelné čerpadlo nedokáže samo dosiahnuť požadovanú teplotu TÚV.31 (L)

32 (C) Spoločná linka Spoločná svorka pre 3-cestný ventil pre zásobník TÚV.

33 (L) 3-cestný ventil pre zásobník TÚV. Tepelné čerpadlo voda/vzduch môže byť použité na ohrev TÚV. Tento výstup bude ZAP, keď bude 
aktivovaná TÚV.

34 (N) Spoločná N Neutrálna svorka spoločná pre 3-cestný ventil zásobníka TÚV a výstupy 1 a 2.

35 (L) Výstup 1 (3-cestný ventil pre bazén) 
(*)

Tepelné čerpadlo voda/vzduch môže byť použité na ohrev bazéna. Tento výstup bude ZAP, keď 
bude aktivovaný bazén.

36 (L) Výstup 2 (Vodné čerpadlo 3 (WP3)) 
(*) Ak je prítomný hydraulický odlučovač alebo vyrovnávacia nádrž, je potrebné vodné čerpadlo (WP3).

37

Výstup 3 (Pomocný bojler alebo 
elektrický ohrievač) (*)

Bojler sa môže použiť na vystriedanie tepelného čerpadla, keď tepelné čerpadlo nemôže samo 
dosiahnuť požadovanú teplotu.

Ako prídavné ohrievanie počas chladnejších dní v roku je možné použiť elektrický ohrievač vody 
(príslušenstvo).

38

39
Výstup 4 (Solárny) (*) Výstup solárnej kombinácie so zásobníkom TÚV.

40

? P O Z N Á M K A

(*):	Vstupy	a	výstupy	vysvetlené	v	tabuľke	sú	výrobcom	nastavené	možnosti.	Pomocou	ovládania	jednotky	je	možné	konfigurovať	a	používať	funkcie	
vstupov	a	výstupov.	Podrobné	informácie	nájdete	v	servisnom	návode.
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10.5 NASTAVENIE SPÍNAČOV DIP A 
OTOČNÝCH SPÍNAČOV

10.5.1 Nastavenia DIP prepínačov pre PCB1
  � Množstvo a umiestnenie DIP prepínačov

PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: Nastavenie nie je potrebné

Keď nastavíte čap č. 1 na ZAP, zruší sa detekcia 
elektrického prúdu. Po vykonaní elektrických prác 
musí byť čap č. 1 nastavený späť na VYP

  � DSW301: Režim skúšobnej prevádzky

Výrobné nastavenie

  � DSW2: Nastavenie voliteľnej funkcie

Výrobné nastavenie

  � DSW3: Výkon
Výrobné nastavenie

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4 / RSW1: Nastavenie nie je potrebné
DSW4 RSW1

Výrobné nastavenie

  �  DSW5: Odpor koncovej svorky (nie je potrebné 
žiadne nastavenie)

Výrobné nastavenie

  �  DSW6: Nie je potrebné žiadne nastavenie 
(nemeniť)

Výrobné nastavenie

  �  DSW7: Nie je potrebné žiadne nastavenie 
(nemeniť)

Výrobné nastavenie

  �  DSW302: Nastavenie dĺžky potrubia (e potrebné 
nastavenie)

Výrobné nastavenie

  � Ukazovateľ LED

Názov Farba Ukazovateľ
PCB1

LED1 Červená Výkon

LED2 Zelená Komunikácia s meničom

LED3 Žltá Prenos H-LINKu

LED4 Žltá Nepoužité

LED351 Červená Na kontrolu

LED353 Červená Na kontrolu

PCB2

LD1 Červená Na kontrolu

LD2 Červená Na kontrolu

LD3 Červená Na kontrolu

LD4 Červená Na kontrolu

10.5.2  Umiestnenie spínačov DIP a otočných 
spínačov

PCB3
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  �  Fungovanie spínačov DIP a otočných spínačov

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Značka	„■”	označuje	polohy	spínačov	DIP.
•	 Žiadna	značka	„■”	neoznačuje	polohu	čapu,	ktorá	nie	je	ovplyvnená.
•	 Obrázky	zobrazujú	nastavenia	pred	odoslaním	alebo	po	výbere.
•	 „Nepoužívané“		znamená,	že	čap	sa	nesmie	meniť.	V	prípade	zmeny	

môže	dôjsť	k	poruche.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

Pred	nastavením	spínačov	DIP,	najskôr	VYP	napájanie	zdroju	a	nastavte	
polohu	 spínačov	DIP.	Ak	 sú	 spínače	 nastavené	 bez	 VYP	 napájacieho	
zdroja,	obsah	nastavenia	bude	neplatný.

  � DSW1: Dodatočné nastavenie 0

Výrobné nastavenie. Nastavenie nie je potrebné.

Výrobné nastavenie

? P O Z N Á M K A

V	prípade	inštalácie	príslušenstva	„Chladiacej	súpravy“	nastavte	kolík	4	
na	DSW1	na	ZAP,	aby	sa	umožnila	prevádzka	chladenia.

  � DSW2: Nastavenie kapacita jednotky

Nastavenie nie je potrebné.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Dodatočné nastavenie 1

Výrobné nastavenie

  � DSW4: Dodatočné nastavenie 2

Výrobné nastavenie
87

Rozmrazovanie TÚV
87

Ohrievač VYP
87

Ochrana jednotky a inštalačného potrubia 
proti mrazu

87

Štandardná/ECO prevádzka vodného 
čerpadla

87

Núdzový režim elektrického ohrievača alebo 
bojlera

87

Prevádzka ohrievača zásobníka TÚV
87

3-Cestný ventil TÚV a expanzný ventil 
nútene ZAP

87

YUTAKI M - Skriňa diaľkového ovládania
87

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Nikdy	 NEZAPÍNAJTE	 všetky	 čapy	 DSW4	 spínača	DIP.	Ak	 k	 tomu	
dôjde,	softvér	jednotky	bude	odstránený.

•	 Nikdy	neaktivujte	súčasne	„Ohrievač	nútene	ZAPNUTÝ“	a	„Núdzový	
režim	elektrického	ohrievača	a	bojlera“.

  � DSW5: Dodatočné nastavenie 3

V prípade, keď je vonkajšia jednotka nainštalované na miesto, kde 
vlastný snímač vonkajšej jednotky prostredia nemôže poskytnúť 
systému vhodné merania teploty, je ako príslušenstvo dostupný 
druhý snímač teploty prostredia. Pomocou nastavenia DSW 1 a 2 
je možné zvoliť uprednostnený snímač pre každý okruh.

Výrobné nastavenie

Snímač vonkajšej jednotky pre okruhy 1 a 2

Snímač vonkajšej jednotky pre okruh 1: 
Pomocný snímač pre okruh 2

Pomocný snímač pre okruh 1: Snímač 
vonkajšej jednotky pre okruh 2

Pomocný snímač namiesto snímača 
vonkajšej jednotky pre oba okruhy

Na ovládanie vody použite maximálnu 
hodnotu teploty medzi Two3 (bojler/ termistor 
ohrievača) and Two (termistor výstupu vody)

  � DSW6: Nepoužité

Výrobné nastavenie

(nemeňte)
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  � DSW7: Dodatočné nastavenie 4

Výrobné nastavenie

Kompatibilita s ATW-RTU-04  (keď je 
potrebný prevádzkový režim chladenia) 

  � DSW15 a RSW2 / DSW16 a RSW1: Nepoužité

Výrobné nastavenie

(nemeňte)

  � DSW18: Nepoužité

Výrobné nastavenie

(nemeňte)

  � SSW1: Diaľkové/Miestne

Výrobné nastavenie

(Diaľková prevádzka)

Diaľkové

Miestne

Lokálna prevádzka
Diaľkové

Miestne

  � SSW2: Ohrievanie/Chladenie

Výrobné nastavenie

(Prevádzka ohrievania)

Ohrievanie 

Chladenie

Chladenie a ohrievanie v prípade miestnej 
prevádzky

Ohrievanie 

Chladenie

10.5.3 Ukazovateľ LED

Názov Farba Ukazovateľ

LED1 Zelená Ukazovateľ napájania

LED2 Červená Ukazovateľ napájania

LED3 Červená Prevádzka tepelného čerpadla  
(Thermo ZAP/VYP)

LED4 Žltá Alarm (blikanie s intervalom 1 sek.)

LED5 Zelená Nepoužité

LED6 Žltá Prenos H-LINKu

LED7 Žltá Prenos H-LINKu

11 UVEDENIE DO PREVÁDZKY

11.1 PRED PREVÁDZKOU

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Pred	 spustením	 do	 prevádzky	 po	 dlhodobom	 vypnutí	 dodávajte	
elektrickú	 energiu	 cca	 12	 hodín.	 Nespúšťajte	 systém	 ihneď	 po	
zapojení,	môže	to	spôsobiť	poruchu	kompresora,	pretože	kompresor	
nie	je	dobre	zahriaty.

•	 Ak	je	systém	spustený	po	vypnutí,	ktoré	trvá	dlhšie	ako	približne	3	me-
siace,	odporúča	sa	nechať	skontrolovať	systém	servisným	technikom.

•	 Ak	je	systém	vypnutý	na	dlhší	čas,	VYPNITE	hlavný	spínač,	pretože	
ohrievač	oleja	je	vždy	napájaný,	aj	keď	kompresor	nepracuje,	preto,	
pokiaľ	nie	 je	hlavný	spínač	VYPNUTÝ,	bude	dochádzať	k	spotrebe	
elektrickej	energie.

11.2 PREDBEŽNÁ KONTROLA
Po dokončení inštalácie vykonajte uvedenie do prevádzky 
podľa nasledujúceho postupu a odovzdajte systém zákazníkovi. 
Vykonajte uvedenie jednotiek do prevádzky metodicky 
skontrolujte, či je elektrické vedenie a potrubie správne pripojené.

Jednotky YUTAKI M musí nakonfigurovať inštalatér, aby sa 
dosiahlo dokonalé nastavenie a práca jednotky.

11.2.1 Kontrola jednotky

• Skontrolujte vonkajší vzhľad jednotky, aby ste odhalili 
poškodenie spôsobené prenosom alebo inštaláciou. 

• Skontrolujte, či sú všetky kryty úplne zatvorené. 
• Skontrolujte, či je odporúčaný servisný priestor dodržaný 

(pozrite „6.1	Servisný	priestor“). 
• Skontrolujte, či je jednotka správne nainštalovaná. 

11.2.2 Elektrická kontrola

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

Systém	nespúšťajte,	kým	nebudú	splnené	nasledujúce	podmienky:
•	 Skontrolujte,	či	je	elektrický	odpor	väčší	ako	1	MΩ	meraním	odporu	

medzi	 uzemnením	 a	 svorkou	 elektrických	 súčiastok.	 V	 opačnom	
prípade	 systém	nespúšťajte,	 kým	nebude	 elektrický	 únik	 zistený	 a	
opravený.	Nespúšťajte	napätie	na	svorkách	na	prenos	a	snímače.

•	 Uistite	sa,	že	je	snímač	na	hlavnom	napájacom	zdroji	ZAP	viac	ako	
12	hodín,	aby	mal	olej	kompresora	čas	na	zahriatie	kompresora.

•	 V	trojfázovej	jednotke	skontrolujte	zapojenie	sledu	fáz	na	svorkovnici.
•	 Skontrolujte	prívod	napätia	(±	10	%	menovitého	napätia).
•	 Skontrolujte,	 či	 na	 elektrické	 komponenty	 dodávané	 na	 mieste	

(hlavné	 vypínače,	 prerušovače,	 vodiče,	 konektory	 vedení	 a	 svorky	
vodičov)	boli	vybrané	správne	podľa	elektrických	údajov	uvedených	
v	tomto	dokumente	a	zodpovedajú	štátnym	a	miestnym	zákonom.

•	 Po	 VYPNUTÍ	 hlavného	 spínača	 sa	 aspoň	 tri	 minúty	 nedotýkajte	
žiadnych	elektrických	komponentov.

•	 Skontrolujte	nastavenie	spínača	DIP	jednotky,	či	sú	pripojené	tak,	ako	
je	uvedené	v	príslušnej	kapitole.

•	 Skontrolujte	nastavenie	spínača	DIP	jednotky,	či	sú	pripojené	tak,	ako	
je	uvedené	v	príslušnej	kapitole.

•	 Uistite	s,	že	vonkajšie	vedenie	je	správne	pripojené-	Aby	sa	predišlo	
problémom	s	vibráciami,	hlukom	a	vypínaniu	vedenia	s	doskami.

UVEDENIE DO PREVÁDZKY

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021436



11.2.3  Kontrola hydraulického obvodu (na 
vykurovanie priestoru a TÚV)

• Skontrolujte, či je okruh správne prepláchnutý a vyplnený 
vodou a či je zariadenie vypustené: tlak ohrievacieho okruhu 
musí byť 1,8 bar.

• Starostlivo, či nedochádza k úniku z vodného cyklu. Venujte 
pozornosť prípojkám vodovodného potrubia. 

• Uistite sa, či je vnútorný objem vody v systéme správny. 
• Skontrolujte, či sú hydraulické ventily okruhu úplne otvorené. 
• Skontrolujte, či je dodatočné vodné čerpadlo (WP2 a/alebo 

WP3) správne pripojené k svorkovnici.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Prevádzka	systému	so	zatvorenými	ventilmi	poškodí	jednotku.	
•	 Skontrolujte,	či	je	odvzdušňovací	ventil	otvorený	a	hydraulický	okruh	

je	 odvzdušnený.	 Inštalatér	 je	 zodpovedný	 za	 úplné	 odvzdušnenie	
inštalácie.

•	 Skontroluje,	 či	 vodné	 čerpadlo	 okruhu	 ohrievania	 pracuje	 v	
prevádzkovom	 rozpätí	 čerpadla	 a	 preto	 vody	 je	 nad	 minimom	
čerpadla.	 Ak	 je	 prietok	 vody	 nižší	 ako	 12	 l/m	 (6	 l/m	 na	 3,0	 HP)	
(tolerancia	prietokového	spínača),	na	jednotke	sa	zobrazí	alarm.	

•	 Pamätajte,	že	prípojka	vody	musí	zodpovedať	miestnym	predpisom.	
•	 Kvalita	vody	musí	zodpovedať	smernici	EÚ	98/83	ES.	
•	 Prevádzka	elektrického	ohrievača,	ktorý	nie	je	úplne	naplnený	vodou,	

ohrievač	poškodí.

11.2.4 Kontrola chladiaceho okruhu

• Skontrolujte, či sú uzatváracie ventily plynového a kvapalného 
potrubia úplne otvorené.

• Skontrolujte, či vo vnútri jednotky nedochádza k úniku 
chladiva. Ak dochádza k úniku chladiva, kontaktujte vášho 
predajcu.

• Nedotýkajte sa rukou žiadnej z častí na strane výtlačného 
plynov, pretože komora kompresora a potrubie na výtlačnej 
strane sú zohriate na teplotu vyššiu ako 90 °C.

• NESTLÁČAJTE TLAČIDLO MAGNETICKÉHO SPÍNAČA(OV), 
môže to spôsobiť vážnu nehodu.

• Skontrolujte, či nedochádza k úniku chladiva. Otvorené matice 
sú niekedy pod vplyvom vibrácií a počas prenosu povolia

11.2.5 Skúška a kontrola

Nakoniec otestujte a skontrolujte nasledujúce položky: 
• Únik vody
• Únik chladiva
• Elektrické pripojenie

11.3 POSTUP UVEDENIA DO PREVÁDZKY
Tento postup je platný bez ohľadu na to, aké možnosti sú v 
module.
• Ak je inštalácia dokončená a boli vykonané všetky potrebné 

nastavenia (spínače DIP na DPS a konfigurácia ovládača 
používateľa), zatvorte elektrickú skrinku a umiestnite skrinku 
podľa pokynov v návode.

• Vykonajte konfiguráciu sprievodcu spustenia v 
používateľskom ovládači.

• Vykonajte skúšobnú prevádzku ako je uvedené v položke 
„11.4	Skúšobná	prevádzka/Čistenie	vzduchom“.

• Po dokončení skúšobnej prevádzky spustite celú jednotku 
alebo vybraný okruh stlačením tlačidla OK.

  �  Úvodné spustenie pri nízkych vonkajších 
teplotách prostredia

Počas uvedenia do prevádzky a pri veľmi nízkej teplote vody 
je dôležité, aby sa voda ohrievala postupne. Pri spustení pri 
nízkych teplotách vody je možné použiť ďalšiu voliteľnú funkciu: 
Funkcia sušenia poteru:

 - Funkcia poteru sa používa výlučne na proces sušenia 
novo naneseného poteru na systém podlahového 
kúrenia. Postup je založené na norme EN-1264 ods 4.

 - Keď užívateľ aktivuje funkciu poteru, nastavená 
hodnota vody sa bude riadiť vopred stanoveným 
harmonogramom:

1 Nastavená hodnota vody sa udržuje 3 dni na konštantnej 
hodnote 25 °C.

2 Nastavená hodnota vody je nastavená na maximálnu 
teplotu napájania ohrievania (vždy je však s obmedzením do 
≤ 55 ºC) na 4 dni.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

•	 Ohrievanie	pri	nižších	teplotách	vody	(približne	od	10	ºC	do	15	ºC)	
a	 nižších	 vonkajších	 teplotách	 (<	 10	 ºC)	 môže	 pri	 odmrazovaní	
poškodiť	tepelné	čerpadlo.

•	 Výsledkom	 je,	 že	sa	elektrický	ohrievač	zahrieva	na	15	 ºC,	 keď	 je	
vonkajšia	jednotka	nižšia	ako	10	ºC.

? P O Z N Á M K A

Ak	je	ohrievač	vynútene	VYP	(voliteľným	nastavením	spínača	DIP),	táto	
podmienka	nie	je	splnená	a	ohrievanie	sa	uskutoční	pomocou	tepelného	
čerpadla.	Spoločnosť	Hitachi	nie	je	zodpovedná	za	jeho	prevádzku.

! U P O Z O R N E N I E

Odporúča	 sa	 spustiť	 jednotku	 (prvé	 ZAP)	 s	 vynútene	 VYPNUTÝM	
ohrievačom	 a	 vynútene	 VYP	 kompresorom	 (pozri	 „10.5	 Nastavenie	
spínačov	DIP	a	otočných	spínačov“).	Aby	mohla	voda	cirkulovať	vodným	
čerpadlom	a	odvádzala	možný	vzduch	do	ohrievača	 (skontrolujte,	či	 je	
ohrievač	naplnený).

11.4 SKÚŠOBNÁ PREVÁDZKA/ČISTENIE 
VZDUCHOM

Skúšobná prevádzka je pracovný režim, ktorý sa používa pri 
uvádzaní inštalácie do prevádzky. Niektoré nastavenia uľahčujú 
inštalatérovi prácu. Funkcia odvzdušňovania poháňa čerpadlo 
spôsobom, ktorý odvádza vzduchové bubliny z inštalácie.

Menu so špecifickou funkciou uvedenia do prevádzky sa zobrazí 
po stlačení tlačidiel menu + späť na 3 sekundy v inštalačnom 
menu (tlačidlá OK + späť).

OK
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Toto menu zobrazuje nasledujúcu skúšku, ktorá sa má spustiť:
• Skúšobná prevádzka jednotky
• Odvzdušňovač
• Sušenie poteru

Po výbere možnosti „Skúšobná prevádzka“ alebo „Odvzdušňovač“ 
sa používateľský ovládač YUTAKI spýta na trvanie skúšky.

V prípade skúšobnej prevádzky môže používateľ vybrať režim 
skúšky (chladenie alebo ohrievanie).

Keď používateľ potvrdí skúšobnú prevádzku alebo odvzdušňova-
nie, používateľský ovládač YUTAKI zašle príkaz jednotke.

Počas výkonu tejto skúšky sa zobrazí nasledujúca obrazovka:

• Keď sa skúška spustí, používateľský ovládač vystúpi z 
inštalačného režimu.

• Ak počas skúšobnej prevádzky stlačíte „tlačidlo Obľúbená 
činnosť“, táto funkcia bude činná, kým používateľ nestlačí 
možnosť zrušenia (toto nie je časovo obmedzené). 

• Používateľ môže zrušiť skúšobnú prevádzku bez ohľadu na 
čas zostávajúci do konca skúšky.

• Ikona skúšobnej prevádzky sa zobrazí v zóne upozornení, 
ale upozornenie o tejto skúšobnej prevádzke sa preberá z 
H-LINKu.

Po dokončení skúšobnej prevádzky sa na obrazovke zobrazí 
informačná správa a po stlačení prijatia sa používateľ vráti do 
všeobecného zobrazenia.

? P O Z N Á M K A

•	 Pri	 uvádzaní	do	prevádzky	a	 inštalovaní	 jednotky	 je	 veľmi	dôležité	
pomocou	 funkcie	 „Odvzdušňovanie“	 	 odstrániť	 všetok	 vzduch	 z	
vodného	okruhu.	Keď	 je	spustená	 funkcia	Odvzdušňovanie,	 vodné	
čerpadlo	 spustí	 automatické	 odvzdušňovanie	 vzduchu,	 ktoré	
spočíva	v	regulácii	rýchlosti	a	otvorení/zatvorení	nakonfigurovaného		
3-cestného	ventilu,	ktorý	pomáha	odvádzať	vzduch	zo	systému.

•	 Ak	 je	 nainštalovaný	 ohrievač	 a	 bojler,	 pred	 spustením	 skúšobnej	
prevádzky	deaktivujte	prevádzku.

12 OVLÁDAČ JEDNOTKY

12.1 DEFINÍCIA SPÍNAČOV

OK















 Displej s kvapalnými kryštálmi

Obrazovka, na ktorej je zobrazený softvér ovládača.

 Tlačidlo OK

Na výber premenných faktorov, ktoré majú byť upravené a 
potvrdenie zvolených hodnôt.

 Tlačidlo Šípka

Pomáha používateľovi prechádzať cez ponuky a zobrazenia.

 Prepínač Spustenie/Zastavenie

Funguje pre všetky zóny, v prípade, že nie je zvolená žiadna 
zo zón, alebo len pre jednu zónu, ktorá je zvolená. 

 Tlačidlo Menu

Zobrazuje rôzne možnosti konfigurácie regulátora.

 Tlačidlo Späť 

Pre návrat na predchádzajúcu obrazovku.

 Tlačidlo Obľúbené

Po stlačení tohto tlačidla sa priamo vykoná zvolená 
obľúbená akcia (ECO/Comfort, Dovolenka, Jednoduchý 
časovač, Boost TÚV.)
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12.2 HLAVNÁ OBRAZOVKA
V závislosti od pracovného režimu používateľského ovládača 
sa hlavná obrazovka zobrazuje rozličným spôsobom. Keď 
používateľský ovládač pracuje ako hlavný používateľský 
ovládač, zobrazí sa komplexný náhľad so všetkými prvkami, 
zatiaľ čo používateľský ovládač pracuje ako izbový termostat 
(umiestnený v jednej alebo viacerých ovládaných zónach), 
zobrazí sa hlavná obrazovka so zjednodušenou informáciou.

12.2.1 Komplexné zobrazenie

 













 Dátum a čas

Zobrazenie aktuálnej informácie o dátume a čase. Túto 
informáciu je možné upraviť v Konfigurácii menu.

 Prevádzkový režim (Kúrenie/Chladenie/Auto)

Ikona zobrazuje operačný režim zariadenia. Upravuje sa 
stlačením tlačidla OK, a je možné prepínať medzi režimom 
Kúrenie, Chladenie a Auto (ak je voľba aktivovaná).

 Ovládanie okruhov 1 a 2

Zobrazuje nastavenú teplotu vypočítanú pre každý okruh a 
ikonu napájania, ktorá v percentách udáva skutočnú teplotu 
vzhľadom na nastavenú teplotu. Môže tiež zobraziť režim 
ECO a aktiváciu časovača, ak sú zapnuté.

V tomto zobrazení je možné pomocou šípok meniť nastavenie 
teploty (ak je režim výpočtu vody nastavený na  fixný 
„Opraviť“).

Stlačením tlačidla OK sa vám zobrazia nasledujúce rýchle 
akcie: 
 - Časovač: V tomto menu je možné vybrať a 

nakonfigurovať jednoduchý časovač alebo časovač 
plánovania.

 - OTC: Nastavenie teploty OTC (používateľ môže používať 
iba režim OTC a jeho nastavenú hodnotu teploty)

 - Comfort/ECO: Výber medzi režimom ECO a režimom 
Comfort.

 - Stav: K nahliadnutiu sú niektoré pracovné podmienky.

 Ovládanie teplej úžitkovej vody

Zobrazuje nastavenú teplotu vypočítanú pre TÚV a ikonu 
výkonu, ktorá percentuálne označuje aktuálnu teplotu s 
ohľadom na nastavenie teploty. Tiež môže zobrazovať 
funkciu elektrického ohrievača teplej úžitkovej vody, aktiváciu 
časovača a zvýšenie teplej úžitkovej vody, ak sú zapnuté.

V tomto zobrazení je možné pomocou šípok meniť 
nastavenie teploty.

Stlačením tlačidla OK sa vám zobrazia nasledujúce rýchle 
akcie: 
 - Časovač: V tomto menu je možné vybrať a 

nakonfigurovať jednoduchý časovač alebo časovač 
plánovania.

 - Zvýšenie teplej úžitkovej vody: Aktivuje ohrievač TÚV na 
okamžitú prevádzku TÚV

 - Stav: K nahliadnutiu sú niektoré pracovné podmienky.

Ak je antibakteriálna operácia spustená, pod nastavením 
teploty sa zobrazí ikona.

 Ovládanie plaveckého bazéna

Zobrazuje nastavenú teplotu plaveckého bazéna a 
percentuálny výkon súčasnej teploty vzhľadom na 
nastavenie teploty. 

V tomto zobrazení je možné pomocou šípok meniť 
nastavenie teploty.

Stlačením tlačidla OK sa vám zobrazia nasledujúce rýchle 
akcie: 
 - Časovač: V tomto menu je možné vybrať a 

nakonfigurovať jednoduchý časovač alebo časovač 
plánovania.

 - Stav: K nahliadnutiu sú niektoré pracovné podmienky.

 Signály stavu jednotky

Táto časť obrazovky zobrazuje všetky ikony notifikácií, ktoré 
ponúkajú všeobecné údaje o stave jednotky. 

Niektoré ikony môžu byť: Rozmrazovanie, Vodné čerpadlá, 
Kompresor/y, Prevádzka bojleru, Vstupná tarifa, Skúšobná 
prevádzka, Nočná zmena...

 Vonkajšia teplota/Ukazovateľ poplašného zariadenia

Pri normálne prevádzke sa okrem ikony domu zobrazí 
vonkajšia teplota.

Pri neobvyklej prevádzke sa zobrazí ikona poplašného 
zariadenia s príslušným kódom poplachu.

 Dostupné tlačidlá/ Inštalačný režim

Označujú tlačidlá používateľského ovládača, ktorý môže byť 
v danej chvíli používaný.

Keď je inštalačný režim zapnutý, na pravej strane náhľadu 
sa objaví ikona.
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12.2.2 Izbového termostatu zobrazenie

 





 







 Dátum a čas

Zobrazenie aktuálnej informácie o dátume a čase. Túto 
informáciu je možné upraviť v Konfigurácii menu.

 Vymedzenie obvodu

Informuje o tom, ktorý obvod je označený (1 alebo 2).

 Súčasná izbová teplota/Nastavenie

Zobrazenie aktuálne izbovej teploty. Nastavenie teploty je 
možné nastaviť prostredníctvo šípok hore/dole. V tomto 
prípade, počas zmeny nastavenia teploty sa pod nastavením 
teploty (ikony domu) zobrazí ikona súčasnej izbovej teploty.

 Režim izbového termostatu

V tejto časti obrazovky je možné si zvoliť manuálny alebo 
automatický režim izbového termostatu. Ak je vybratý režim 
Auto, zobrazia sa dve možné ikony: jedna, ak bol časovač 
vybratý a druhá, ak vybratý nebol.

 Prevádzkový režim (Kúrenie/Chladenie/Auto)

Zobrazenie aktuálnej prevádzkový režim. Ak ich chcete 
konfigurovať, stlačte tlačidlo OK na zadanie rýchlych akcií 
(režim Auto, ak je voľba aktivovaná).

 Prevádzka konca činnosti časovača/dovolenky

V tejto časti sa nachádza koncová hodina jednoduchého 
časovača, obdobie dovolenky alebo plánovaná akcia 
zobrazená dole pod príslušnou ikonou.

 Ďalší obvod

Informuje o zobrazení izbového termostatu druhého obvodu 
a o možnosti prístupu stlačením pravého tlačidla.

 Ikony notifikácií

Táto časť obrazovky zobrazuje všetky ikony notifikácií, ktoré 
ponúkajú všeobecné údaje o stave jednotky. 

Niektoré ikony môžu byť: Režim ECO, Prevádzka časovača...

 Vonkajšia teplota/Ukazovateľ poplašného zariadenia

Pri normálne prevádzke sa okrem ikony domu zobrazí 
vonkajšia teplota.

Pri neobvyklej prevádzke sa zobrazí ikona poplašného 
zariadenia s príslušným kódom poplachu.

 Dostupné tlačidlá/ Inštalačný režim

Označujú tlačidlá používateľského ovládača, ktorý môže byť 
v danej chvíli používaný.

Keď je inštalačný režim zapnutý, na pravej strane náhľadu 
sa objaví ikona.

  � Tlačidlo OK

Stlačením tlačidla OK sa vám zobrazia nasledujúce rýchle akcie: 
• Časovač: V tomto menu je možné vybrať a nakonfigurovať 

jednoduchý časovač alebo časovač plánovania.
• Prevádzkový režim: Umožňuje zvoliť prevádzku jednotky 

medzi režimom Ohrievanie, Chladenie a Auto (ak je možnosť 
aktivovaná).

• ECO/Pohodlie: Výber medzi režimom ECO a režimom 
Pohodlie.

• Dovolenka: Umožňuje začať dovolenkové obdobie s 
nastavením dátumu a času návratu.

• Stav: K nahliadnutiu sú niektoré pracovné podmienky.
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12.3 POPIS IKON
12.3.1 Spoločné ikony

Ikona Názov Hodnoty Vysvetlenie

VYP

Status 
okruhu 1, 
2, TÚV a 
bazénu

Okruh I alebo II más status 
Demand-VYP

Okruh I alebo II má status 
Thermo-VYP

Okruh I alebo II pracuje medzi  
0 <X ≤ 33 % požadovanej 
výstupnej teploty vody

Okruh I alebo II pracuje medzi  
33 <X ≤ 66% požadovanej 
výstupnej teploty vody

Okruh I alebo II pracuje medzi 
66 <X ≤ 100% požadovanej 
výstupnej teploty vody

Režim

Ohrievanie

Chladenie

Auto

88
Nastavenie 

teplôt

Hodnota Zobrazuje nastavenie teploty 
okruhu 1, okruhu 2, TÚV a bazénu

Okruh 1, Okruh 2, TÚV alebo 
bazén sa zastavujú tlačidlom 
alebo časovačom

Alarm Existujúci alarm. Táto ikona sa 
zobrazí spolu s kódom alarmu

Časovač

Jednoduchý časovač

Týždenný časovač

Zrušenie Ak existuje zrušenie zo strany 
nakonfigurovaného časovača

Inštalačný 
režim

Informuje, že používateľský 
ovládač je prihlásený v 
inštalačnom režime, ktorý má 
špeciálne oprávnenia

Uzamknutie 
menu

Zobrazí sa, keď je menu 
blokované z centrálneho 
ovládača. Keď sa komunikácia 
stratí, táto ikona zmizne

Vonkajšia 
teplota

Teplota okolia je uvedená na 
pravej strane tohto tlačidla

12.3.2 Ikony na komplexné zobrazenie

Ikona Názov Hodnoty Vysvetlenie

Čerpadlo

Táto ikona informuje o prevádzke 
čerpadla. 
V systéme sú k dispozícii tri 
čerpadlá. Každé z nich je 
očíslované a jeho príslušné 
číslo je zobrazené pod ikonou 
čerpadla, keď je v prevádzke

Krok ohrievača
Označuje, ktoré z 3 možných 
krokov ohrievača sa použije na 
ohrievanie priestoru

Ohrievač TÚV Informácie o prevádzke ohrievača 
TÚV. (Ak je aktivované)

Solar Kombinácia so solárnou energiou

Kompresor Kompresor je aktivovaný

Bojler Pomocný bojler je funkčný

Tarifa
Tarifný signál informuje o 
niektorých nákladových 
podmienkach spotreby systému

Rozmrazo-
vanie Funkcia rozmrazovania je aktívna

Centrálne/
Miestne

- Žiadna ikona neznamená miestny 
režim

Centrálny režim (tri typy 
ovládania: voda, vzduch, plný)

Vynútenie VYP

Keď je nakonfigurovaný vstup 
VYP a je prijatý jeho signál, 
všetky nakonfigurované položky v 
komplexnom zobrazení (C1, C2, 
TÚV a/alebo SWP) sú zobrazené 
VYP, s touto malou ikonou dole

Automatické 
ZAP/VYP

Keď denný priemer prekročí 
automatickú letnú teplotu 
vypnutia, okruhy 1 a 2 sa 
vynútene VYPNÚ (iba ak je režim 
Auto ZAP/VYP aktivovaný)

Skúšobná 
prevádzka

Informuje o aktivácii funkcie 
„Skúšobná prevádzka“

Proti baktérii 
Legionella

Aktivácia prevádzky proti baktérii 
Legionella

Boost TÚV Aktivuje ohrievač TÚV na 
okamžitú prevádzku TÚV

Režim ECO/
Comfort pre 
okruhy 1 a 2

- Žiadna ikona neznamená režim 
Comfort

Režim ECO

Nočná zmena Informuje o prevádzke nočnej 
zmeny
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12.3.3 Ikony pre zobrazenie izbového termostatu

Ikona Názov Hodnoty Vysvetlenie

Automatický/
Manuálny 

režim

Manuálny režim

Automatický režim s nastavením časovača

Automatický režim bez nastavenia časovača

Nastavenie/
Izbová teplota

Nastavenie teploty

Izbová teplota

Koniec periódy 
časovača Pod touto ikonou je uvedená koncová hodina periódy časovača

Koniec periódy 
dovolenky Pod touto ikonou je uvedená koncová hodina periódy dovolenky

Nastavenie 
teploty Táto ikona sa zobrazí pri zmene nastavenej teploty a označuje skutočnú teplotu

Ďalšia 
obrazovka

Ak je izbový termostat nakonfigurovaný pre okruh 1 a 2, na pravej strane obrazovky sa objaví táto ikona, 
ktorá označuje, že existuje pohľad na druhý izbový termostat

13 HLAVNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ ZARIADENIA

  � Ochrana kompresora

Spínač vysokého tlaku:

Tento spínače preruší prevádzku kompresora, keď  výstupný tlak prekročí ten nastavený.

  � Ochrana motora ventilátora

Keď teplota termistora dosiahne nastavené hodnoty, výkon motora sa zníži.

Naopak, keď sa teplota zníži, obmedzenie sa zruší.

Model RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Na kompresor

Spínače tlaku - Automatický reset, nenastaviteľný (každý pre každý kompresor)

Vysoké Vypnutie MPa 4,15

Prerušenie MPa 3,20

Nízke Vypnutie MPa 0,30

na ovládanie Prerušenie MPa 0,20

Poistka na DPS -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 25 25

Časovač CCP - Nenastaviteľné

Nastavenie času minút 3

Na motor ventilácie kondenzátora
- Automatické vynulovanie, nenastaviteľné (každý pre každý motor)

 Vnútorný termostat

Na ovládací obvod
A 5

Poistka na DPS

Na elektrický ohrievač (príslušenstvo)
A 20

Poistka
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1 ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Жодна частина цієї публікації не може бути відтворена, 
скопійована, збережена або передана в будь-якій формі або 
будь-якими засобами без дозволу компанії Johnson Controls-
Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

В рамках політики постійного вдосконалення своєї продукції 
компанія Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, 
S.A.U. залишає за собою право вносити зміни в будь-який 
час без попереднього повідомлення і без змушення вносити 
їх в раніше реалізовану продукцію. Тому цей документ може 
зазнавати змін протягом всього терміну служби виробу.

Компанія Hitachi докладає всіх зусиль для надання актуальної 
оновленої документації. Незважаючи на це Hitachi не може 
контролювати помилки друку і не несе за них відповідальність. 

В результаті деякі зображення або дані, які використовуються 
для ілюстрації цього документа, можуть не відповідати 
конкретним моделям. Претензії на підставі даних, ілюстрацій і 
описів, що містяться в цьому посібнику, не приймаються.

2 БЕЗПЕКА

2.1 ВИКОРИСТОВУВАНІ СИМВОЛИ
При проєктуванні системи теплового насоса та при встанов-
ленні блоку, в певних ситуаціях необхідно приділити особливу 
увагу та дотримуватися особливої обережності для уникнення 
пошкодження блоку, обладнання, будівлі або майна.

У цьому посібнику досить чітко описані ситуації, які становлять 
небезпеку для навколишнього оточення, самого блоку та 
технічного персоналу.

Для чіткої ідентифікації таких ситуацій, використовується серія 
спеціальних символів.

Зверніть особливу увагу на ці символи та інформацію, що йде 
за ними, оскільки від цього залежить ваша безпека і безпека 
інших людей.

Цей пристрій містить R32, холодо-
агент без запаху з низькою швидкі-
стю горіння. Витік холодоагенту 
може спричинити пожежу в разі 

контакту із зовнішнім джерелом горіння.
! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
• Текст, що слідує за цим символом, містить інформацію або 

вказівки, які безпосередньо стосуються вашої безпеки.
• Невиконання цих інструкцій може призвести до серйозних 

і дуже серйозних травм для вас і оточуючих, або навіть 
летального результату.

Текст, що слідує за цим символом, містить інформацію про 
процедури безпечного встановлення пристрою.

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
Цей символ вказує на те, що в цьому обладнанні 
використовується холодоагент з низькою 
швидкістю горіння. Витік холодоагенту може 
спричинити пожежу в разі контакту із зовнішнім 
джерелом горіння.

РИЗИК ВИБУХУ
Перш ніж знімати труби холодоагенту, необхідно зупинити 
компресор.
Після відновлення холодоагенту всі робочі клапани повинні 
бути повністю закриті.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Текст,	 що	 слідує	 за	 цим	 символом,	 містить	 інформацію	 або	

вказівки,	які	безпосередньо	стосуються	вашої	безпеки.
•	 Невиконання	 цих	 інструкцій	 може	 призвести	 до	 пошкоджень	

середньої	тяжкості	для	вас	і	оточуючих.
•	 Невиконання	 цих	 інструкцій	 також	 може	 привести	 до	

пошкодження	самого	пристрою.

Текст, що слідує за цим символом попередження, містить 
інформацію про процедури безпечного встановлення пристрою.

? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 Текст,	 що	 слідує	 за	 цим	 символом,	 містить	 інформацію	 або	

вказівки,	 які	 можуть	 бути	 корисними	 або	 потребують	 більш	
детальних	роз'яснень.

•	 Також	 можуть	 бути	 включені	 інструкції	 щодо	 виконання	
необхідних	перевірок	системи,	пристрою	та	його	компонентів.

Символи Пояснення
Перед установкою пристрою прочитайте посібник 
з монтажу та експлуатації та інструкцію по 
монтажу електропроводки.

Перед проведенням технічного обслуговування 
та роботи з обладнанням прочитайте посібник по 
експлуатації.

Для отримання додаткової інформації 
ознайомтеся з довідковим посібником з монтажу 
та експлуатації.

ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
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2.2 ДОДАТКОВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ЩОДО 
БЕЗПЕКИ

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
• Не допускайте попадання води на внутрішній та зовнішній 

блок. Вони містять електричні деталі. Попадання води на 
електричні компоненти призведе до серйозного ураження 
електричним струмом.

• Не торкайтесь і не регулюйте захисні пристрої всередині 
внутрішнього та зовнішнього блоків. Інакше це може при-
звести до серйозної аварії.

• Не відкривайте кришку обслуговування або панель доступу 
внутрішнього та зовнішнього блоків, не від'єднавши осно-
вне джерело живлення.

• У разі пожежі вимкніть головний вимикач, негайно загасіть 
вогонь і зверніться до свого постачальника послуг.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Не	використовуйте	аерозолі,	такі	як	інсектициди,	лаки	чи	спреї	

для	волосся,	або	будь-який	інший	легкозаймистий	газ	приблизно	
на	відстані	менше	1	метра	від	системи.

•	 Якщо	автоматичний	вимикач	або	запобіжник	часто	спрацьовують,	
зупиніть	систему	та	зверніться	до	свого	постачальника	послуг.

•	 Не	виконуйте	технічне	обслуговування	або	перевірку	самостійно.	
Ці	 роботи	 повинен	 виконувати	 кваліфікований	 персонал	 по	
технічному	обслуговуванню.

•	 Не	розміщайте	сторонні	предмети	(палички	тощо)	на	вході	та	
виході	 повітря.	 Ці	 блоки	 оснащені	 вентиляторами	 з	 високою	
швидкістю	 обертання,	 і	 їх	 контакт	 з	 будь-якими	 предметами	
може	становити	небезпеку.

•	 Витоки	 холодоагенту	можуть	ускладнити	дихання	 через	недо-
статню	кількість	повітря.

•	 Цей	 пристрій	 повинен	 використовуватися	 лише	 дорослими	та	
дієздатними	людьми,	які	ознайомилися	з	технічною	інформацією	
та	інструкціями	щодо	правильного	і	безпечного	поводження	з	цим	
пристроєм.

•	 Діти	 мають	 перебувати	 під	 наглядом,	 щоб	 вони	 не	 гралися	 з	
пристроєм.

? П Р И М І Т К А
Рекомендується	провітрювати	приміщення	кожні	3	або	4	години.

3 ВАЖЛИВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
• Додаткова інформація про придбані вироби доступна на 

компакт-диску, який поставляється разом із внутрішнім 
блоком кондиціонера. Якщо компакт-диск відсутній або 
пошкоджений, зверніться до дилера або дистриб'ютора 
Hitachi.

• УВАЖНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ІНСТРУКЦІЮ ТА ФАЙЛИ НА 
КОМПАКТ-ДИСКУ ПЕРЕД ПОЧАТКОМ РОБОТИ ЗІ 
ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ СИСТЕМИ. Недотримання інструкцій 
з монтажу, використання та експлуатації, описаних у цій 
документації, може призвести до потенційно серйозних 
несправностей або навіть виходу системи з ладу.

• Перевірте посібники внутрішнього та зовнішнього блоків 
на наявність необхідної інформації для правильної 
установки системи. В іншому випадку зв’яжіться зі своїм 
дистриб’ютором.

• Компанія Hitachi проводить політику постійного 
вдосконалення дизайну та продуктивності своєї продукції. 
Тому вона залишає за собою право змінювати технічні 
характеристики без попереднього повідомлення.

• Компанія Hitachi не може передбачити всі можливі ситуації, 
які можуть призвести до потенційної небезпеки.

• Цей зовнішній блок не призначений для промислових 
процесів, і його використання як теплового насоса 
обмежується сферою застосування серії YUTAKI. Для 
використання в інших цілях зверніться до свого дилера або 
постачальника послуг Hitachi.

• Жодна частина цього посібника не може бути відтворена 
без письмового дозволу.

• Якщо у вас виникли запитання, зв'яжіться з постачальни-
ком послуг Hitachi.

• Цей посібник слід розглядати як основну частину системи 
теплового насоса. У цьому посібнику міститься загальний 
опис і інформація щодо цього теплового насоса, а також 
для інших його моделей.

• Перевірте і переконайтеся, що пояснення в кожному 
розділі цього посібника відповідають вашій моделі 
теплового насоса. 

• Зверніться до кодифікації моделей, щоб підтвердити 
основні характеристики вашої системи.

• Сигнальні слова (ПРИМІТКА, НЕБЕЗПЕЧНО та 
ОБЕРЕЖНО) використовуються для визначення рівня 
серйозності небезпеки. Визначення, що використовуються 
для ідентифікації цих рівнів, вказані нижче разом із 
відповідними сигнальними словами.

• Цей зовнішній блок призначений виключно для систем 
«повітря-вода». Його не можна використовувати з 
внутрішніми блоками в системах «повітря-повітря».

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
Посудина під тиском і запобіжний пристрій: цей тепловий 
насос оснащений посудиною під тиском, яка відповідає 
директиві по обладнанню, що працює під тиском. Вона 
була запроєктована та випробувана перед відправкою 
відповідно до зазначеної вище директиви. Аналогічним 
чином, для запобігання виникненню аномального тиску в 
системі використовується реле високого тиску, для якого 
не потрібно виконувати жодного регулювання в установці.  
Таким чином, цей тепловий насос захищений від аномального 
тиску. Однак, якщо до контуру холодоагенту, в тому числі до 
посудин(-и) під тиском, застосувати надмірно високий тиск, 
вони можуть вибухнути і стати причиною серйозних травм 
або смерті. Не створюйте в системі тиск вище зазначеного 
нижче, шляхом модифікації або заміни реле високого тиску.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Цей	пристрій	призначений	для	комерційного	та	легкого	промислового	
використання.	 При	 установці	 в	 жилому	 приміщенні	 він	 може	
спричинити	електромагнітні	перешкоди.

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О

Використовуйте лише рекомендовані виробником 
засоби прискорення розморожування або очищення 
системи.

• Пристрій повинен зберігатися в приміщенні без постійно 
діючих джерел загоряння (наприклад: відкритого вогню, 
працюючого газового приладу або електричного нагрівача).

• Не проколюйте пристрій та не спалюйте його.
• Майте на увазі, що холодоагенти можуть не мати запаху.

Запуск та експлуатація: перед запуском та під час роботи 
установки переконайтесь, що всі запірні клапани повністю 
відкриті, і що на сторонах входу/виходу немає перешкод.

Технічне обслуговування: періодично перевіряйте сторону 
високого тиску. Якщо тиск вище максимально допустимого, 
зупиніть систему та очистіть теплообмінник або усуньте його 
причину.

ВАЖЛИВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
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Максимально допустимий тиск і значення відключення 
із-за високого тиску:

Холодоагент
Максимально 

допустимий тиск 
(МПа)

Значення відключення 
реле високого тиску 

(МПа)

R32 4,15 4,00 ~ 4,10

? П Р И М І Т К А
Етикетка	 посудини	 під	 тиском,	 яка	 відповідає	 директиві	 по	
обладнанню,	 що	 працює	 під	 тиском,	 наклеюється	 на	 посудину	
високого	тиску.	Місткість	посудини	під	тиском,	а	також	її	категорія	
вказані	на	самій	посудині.

Розташування реле високого тиску

Компресор

? П Р И М І Т К А
Реле	високого	тиску	вказане	на	електричній	схемі	зовнішнього	блоку	
як	HPS,	підключений	до	друкованої	плати	(PCB1)	зовнішнього	блоку.

Конструкція реле високого тиску
Місце контакту Виявлено тиск

Підключено до електропроводки

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
• Не змінюйте реле високого тиску або величину відключення 

високого тиску в установці. Це може призвести до серйозних 
травм або смерті в результаті вибуху.

• Не намагайтеся повернути шток клапана понад його упору.

4  ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ І ВАНТАЖНО-
РОЗВАНТАЖУВАЛЬНІ РОБОТИ

При підніманні пристрою збалансуйте його, перевірте безпеку 
та обережно підніміть.

Не знімайте пакувальні матеріали.

Підвісьте пристрій в упаковці за допомогою двох канатів.

З міркувань безпеки переконайтеся, що зовнішній блок 
піднімається плавно і не нахиляється.

Модель Вага брутто (кг)

RASM-2VRE 90

RASM-3VRE 92

RASM-2VRE
RASM-3VRE

5 ПЕРЕД ПОЧАТКОМ РОБІТ

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Якщо	система	довго	не	працювала,	підключіть	її	до	електромережі	

приблизно	за	12	годин	до	запуску.	Не	запускайте	систему	відразу	
після	 подачі	 живлення,	 оскільки	 це	 може	 призвести	 до	 поломки	
компресора	через	його	недостатнє	нагрівання.

•	 Коли	 система	 запускається	 після	того,	 як	 вона	 була	 вимкнена	
протягом	 більш	 ніж	 3	 місяців,	 рекомендується,	 щоб	 вона	 була	
перевірена	вашим	постачальником	послуг.

•	 Вимкніть	 головний	 вимикач,	 якщо	 система	 зупиняється	 на	
тривалий	 період	 часу:	 в	 іншому	 випадку	 буде	 споживатися	
електроенергія,	оскільки	масляний	нагрівач	залишатиметься	під	
напругою	навіть	під	час	зупинки	компресора.

•	 Переконайтеся,	 що	 зовнішній	 блок	 не	 покритий	 льодом	 або	
снігом.	Якщо	це	так,	видаліть	лід	або	сніг	за	допомогою	гарячої	
води	(приблизно	при	50	°C).	Якщо	температура	води	буде	вищою	
50	°C,	це	призведе	до	пошкодження	пластикових	деталей.

5.1 КОМПОНЕНТИ БЛОКУ ЗАВОДСЬКОЇ 
ПОСТАВКИ

Аксесуар Зображення К-сть Призначення

Прокладка 4
Дві прокладки для кожного 
з'єднання системи обігріву  

(на вході/виході) 

CD-ROM 1 З докладним посібником з 
монтажу та експлуатації

Посібник з 
експлуатації 1 Основні інструкції щодо 

встановлення пристрою.

Посібник з 
експлуатації 1

Додатковий посібник 
з техніки безпеки 

для кондиціонера та 
теплового насоса з 
холодоагентом R32 

відповідно до стандарту 
IEC 60335-2-40:2018

Декларація 
відповідності - 1 -

? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 Вищезазначені	аксесуари	постачаються	всередині	пристрою.
•	 Якщо	деякі	з	цих	аксесуарів	не	упаковані	разом	із	пристроєм	або	

виявлено	пошкодження	пристрою,	зверніться	до	свого	дилера.

ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ І ВАНТАЖНО-РОЗВАНТАЖУВАЛЬНІ РОБОТИ
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6 ЗАГАЛЬНІ РОЗМІРИ

6.1 ПРОСТІР ДЛЯ ТЕХНІЧНОГО ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

Одиниці виміру в мм.

Вид зверхуВид зверху

Вид спереду

Вхід повітря

Вихід повітря

ЗАГАЛЬНІ РОЗМІРИ
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6.2 НАЗВА ДЕТАЛЕЙ І ГАБАРИТНІ РОЗМІРИ

Вид спереду

Вид зверху

Вид знизу

Вид збоку

Одиниці виміру в мм.
XEKS1931

№ Назва деталей № Назва деталей

1 Компресор 15 Запірний клапан для газового трубопроводу – 
Ø15,88 (5/8”)

2 Теплообмінник зі сторони води 16 Запірний клапан для рідинного трубопроводу – 2 
HP: Ø6,35(1/4") - 3 HP: Ø9,52 (3/8”)

3 Теплообмінник зі сторони повітря 17 Запобіжний клапан

4 Розподільна коробка 18 Розширювальний бак 6 л

5 Вентилятор (x 1) 19 Вимикач для аварійної роботи ГВП

6 Розширювальний клапан (x 2) 20 Реле тиску для управління (Psc)

7 Реверсивний клапан 21 Датчик температури навколишнього середовища

8 Акумулятор 22 Датчик температури рідини

9 Реле високого тиску (HPS) 23 Датчик температури рідини

10 Водяний насос 24
Датчик температури трубопроводу з рідким 
холодоагентом

11 Вихід води – G 1” 25 Датчик температури трубопроводу з газоподібним 
холодоагентом

12 Вхід води – G 1” 26 Датчик температури на виході компресора

13 Водяний сітчастий фільтр 27 Датчик температури води на вході

14 Повітровідділювач 28 Датчик температури води на виході
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7 УСТАНОВКА БЛОКУ

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Перед	розпаковуванням	наблизьте	блок	якомога	ближче	до	місця	

його	установки.
•	 Не	кладіть	жодних	матеріалів	на	пристрій.

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
• Встановіть	 блок,	 залишаючи	 навколо	 нього	 достатньо	 місця	

для	 експлуатації	 та	 технічного	 обслуговування,	 як	 показано	
на	 наступних	 рисунках.	 Встановлюйте	 блок	 в	 місці	 з	 хорошою	
вентиляцією.

• Не	встановлюйте	блок	в	місцях,	де	він	може	піддаватися	впливу	
повітря	 з	 високим	 вмістом	 солей	 або	масляного	туману,	 або	 в	
сірчаному	середовищі.	

• Встановлюйте	 блок	 якомога	 далі	 (принаймні	 на	 відстані	 не	
менше	3	метрів)	від	джерел	електромагнітного	випромінювання	
(наприклад,	медичного	обладнання).

• Для	очищення	використовуйте	нетоксичну	та	негорючу	миючу	
рідину.	Використання	легкозаймистих	речовин	може	спричинити	
вибух	або	пожежу.

• Необхідно	забезпечити	достатню	вентиляцію,	оскільки	робота	
в	 обмеженому	 просторі	 може	 спричинити	 нестачу	 кисню.	 Коли	
миючий	 засіб	 нагрівається	 до	 високих	температур,	 наприклад,	
під	впливом	вогню,	може	утворюватися	токсичний	газ.

• Встановіть	 блок	 в	 такому	 місці,	 де	 створюваний	 ним	 шум	 не	
турбуватиме	сусідів.

• Після	завершення	очищення	зберіть	очищувальну	рідину.
• Будьте	 обережні,	 щоб	 не	 пошкодити	 кабелі	 під	 час	 кріплення	

кришки	 обслуговування,	 щоб	 уникнути	 ураження	 електричним	
струмом	або	пожежі.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 При	 встановленні	 разом	 більше	 одного	 блоку	 дотримуйтесь	

між	ними	мінімальної	відстані	500	мм	та	уникайте	перешкод,	які	
можуть	вплинути	на	надходження	повітря.

•	 Встановлюйте	 блок	 в	 тіні	 або	 в	 місці,	 де	 він	 не	 піддається	
прямим	 сонячним	 променям	 або	 прямим	 випромінюванням	 від	
високотемпературних	джерел	тепла.

•	 Не	встановлюйте	блок	у	місцях,	де	його	вентилятор	піддається	
безпосередньому	впливу	сезонних	вітрів.

•	 Переконайтесь,	що	фундамент	рівний,	строго	горизонтальний	
і	досить	міцний.

•	 Цей	 блок	 має	 алюмінієві	 ребра	 з	 гострими	 краями.	 Будьте	
обережні,	щоб	уникнути	пошкодження.	Встановлюйте	блок	у	зоні	
обмеженого	доступу	для	широкого	загалу.

7.1 МІСЦЕ УСТАНОВКИ
(Розміри в мм)

≥
≥

≥
≥

≥
≥

a) У випадку, якщо лицьова та будь-яка з бокових сторін є 
відкритими (одиничний блок) б) У випадку, якщо блок оточений стінами (одиничний блок)

1
0
0

5
0
0

1000
500

50

в) У випадку наявності перешкод зверху (одиничний блок)

50

100

 ≤ 300

50

300

100

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000
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г) У випадку наявності перешкод зверху  
(серійні блоки)

д) У випадку, якщо лицьова та будь-яка з бокових сторін є відкритими 
(серійні блоки)

200

300

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000

≤ 300

е) У випадку, якщо блок оточений стінами (серійні блоки)

0 < L ≤ 1/2       A ≥ 500

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 1000 A
L

1000
0 < L ≤ 1/2 H       A ≥ 200

1/2 H < L ≤ H       A ≥ 350

ж) Горизонтальна установка (кілька блоків) з) Вертикальна установка (кілька блоків)

0 < L ≤ 1/2 H        A ≥ 100

1/2 H < L ≤ H        A ≥ 200

≥ 1000

≥ 400

≥ 2000

≥ 250

400

250

250

400

250
≥ 250

Не встановлюйте більше двох блоків по висоті. – Закрийте зазор (*), щоб уникнути рециркуляції потоку повітря, що відводиться.
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7.2 МІСЦЕ ДЛЯ ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ

  � Бетонний фундамент

• Фундамент повинен мати рівним, і рекомендується, щоб 
він знаходився на 100–300 мм над рівнем землі.

• За допомогою анкерних болтів М10 закріпіть блок на 
фундаменті (болти, гайки та шайби для кріплення в 
фундаменті не входять до комплекту заводської поставки).

• Зливна вода може перетворитися на лід у місцях з 
холодним кліматом. При встановлені блоку на даху або 
веранді уникайте зливу в місцях, якими часто користуються 
люди, оскільки вони можуть посковзнутися і впасти.

М
ак

с.
 1

7 
м

м

Бетон Розчин наповнення

Анкерні 
болти

Спеціальна 
шайба 
(M12)

Гайка

Основа 
зовнішнього блоку

• Блок являє собою модель з низькою вібрацією, але 
необхідно враховувати можливість влаштування 
віброізоляції підлоги або використання антивібраційного 
килимка/гуми на випадок виникнення вібрації через 
слабкість поверхні кріплення.

• Фундамент повинен бути уніфікований з плитою перекриття. 
Якщо немає, розрахуйте установку блоку YUTAKI M з 
фундаментом на вібростійкість для забезпечення міцності 
при падінні або при переміщенні блоку.

• Зливна та дощова води скидаються з нижньої частини 
блоку як під час його роботи, так і при зупинці.

• Виберіть місце з хорошим стоком води або виконайте його, 
як показано на кресленнях. 

• Фундамент повинен бути рівним і водонепроникним, 
оскільки вода може накопичуватися в певних ситуаціях, 
наприклад, під час дощу. 

• Це невисокий виріб з невеликою глибиною. Якщо 
кріплення блоку за допомогою тільки фундаментного болта 
не здається повністю надійним, його можна прикріпити до 
стіни, як показано нижче. (Металеві фітинги не входять в 
заводську поставку).

  � Кріплення блоку до стіни

Антивібраційна 
гума (не входить в 

заводську поставку)

Обидві сторони можна закріпити на стіні. (Металеві 
фітинги не входять в заводську поставку)

1 Закріпіть блок на стіні, як показано на рисунку (кронштейн 
не входить в поставку).

2 Фундамент повинен бути досить міцним, щоб уникнути 
будь-яких деформацій та вібрацій.

3 Між кронштейном та стіною вставте гумовий матеріал, щоб 
запобігти передачі вібрацій на будівлю.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Зверніть	увагу	на	такі	аспекти	при	встановленні:
•	 Установка	 повинна	 забезпечувати,	 щоб	 блок	 не	 нахилявся,	

не	 вібрував,	 не	 створював	шуму	та	 не	 упав	 при	 поривах	 вітру	
чи	 землетрусу.	 Розрахуйте	 стійкість	 до	 вібрацій,	 спричинених	
землетрусами,	щоб	переконатися,	що	установка	досить	міцна	
проти	падінь.	 Закріпіть	блок	 за	 допомогою	тросів	 (не	 входять	
в	поставку)	при	його	встановленні	 в	місцях,	які	 не	мають	стін	
або	захисних	панелей	від	вітру	та,	можливо,	піддаються	поривам	
сильного	вітру.

•	 За	необхідності	використовуйте	антивібраційний	матеріал.

  �  Встановлення блока в місці з сильними 
вітрами

При встановленні зовнішнього блоку на даху або в місці, яке 
не оточене будівлями, де він буде піддаватися дії сильних 
вітрів, дотримуйтесь наведених нижче інструкцій.
Виберіть місце, де вхідна або вихідна сторона блоку не будуть 
піддаватися дії сильного вітру.
Якщо вихід піддається дії сильного вітру: 
прямий сильний вітер може призвести до відсутності потоку 
повітря та негативних наслідків для роботи пристрою.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Надмірно	сильний	вітер	над	виходом	зовнішнього	блоку	може	призве-
сти	до	зворотного	обертання	та	пошкодити	вентилятор	та	двигун.
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При наявності сильного вітру на виході зовнішнього блоку 
можливе встановлення вітрового щита (опціонально).

Вітровий щит

Модель вітрового щита

Модель Необхідна кількість
WSP-264 1

8  ТРУБОПРОВОДИ ХОЛОДОАГЕНТУ ТА 
ВОДИ

8.1 ЗАГАЛЬНІ ВКАЗІВКИ ДО МОНТАЖУ 
ТРУБОПРОВОДІВ

• Підготуйте мідні труби (не входять в поставку).
• Виберіть розмір труби з відповідною товщиною та 

матеріалом, здатні витримувати достатній тиск.
• Виберіть чисті мідні труби. Переконайтеся, що всередині 

труб немає пилу та вологи. Перед з'єднанням труб 
продуйте їх внутрішню частину безкисневим азотом, 
щоб видалити пил та інші забруднення, що можуть бути 
всередині.

? П Р И М І Т К А
Система	без	вологи	або	забруднення	маслом	забезпечує	максимальну	
продуктивність	і	термін	служби	в	порівнянні	з	погано	підготовленою	
системою.	 Ретельно	 перевірте,	 що	 всі	 мідні	 труби	 чисті	 та	 сухі	
всередині.

• Закрийте кінець трубки, коли її потрібно провести через 
отвір в стіні.

• Не кладіть труби прямо на землю без заглушки або 
вінілової стрічки на кінці.

• Якщо монтажні роботи не можуть бути закінчені до наступ-
ного дня або протягом більш тривалого періоду, необхідно 
запаяти кінці труби та за допомогою клапана типу Шраде-
ра заповнити її азотом без кисню, щоб уникнути утворення 
в ній вологості та забруднення сторонніми частинками. 

• Бажано ізолювати водопровідні труби, стики та з'єднання, 
щоб уникнути втрат тепла та конденсації роси або 
пошкодження через надмірне нагрівання на поверхні труб.

• Не використовуйте ізоляційний матеріал, що містить 
аміак (NH

3
), оскільки він може пошкодити мідні труби та 

призвести до витоків холодоагенту в майбутньому.
• Рекомендується використовувати гнучкі з'єднання для 

впускних і випускних трубопроводів води, щоб уникнути 
передачі вібрацій.

• Контури води повинен бути встановлений та перевірений 

уповноваженим технічним персоналом та повинен 
відповідати всім відповідним європейським та 
національним нормам.

• Після завершення монтажу водопровідних труб необхідно 
провести їх ретельний огляд, щоб переконатися у 
відсутності витоків води в контурі обігріву.

8.2 КОНТУР ХОЛОДОАГЕНТУ
8.2.1 Заправка холодоагенту

Зовнішній блок поставляється із заводською заправкою 
холодоагенту R32.

8.2.2  Запобіжні заходи у разі витоку 
газоподібного холодоагенту

Технічний персонал, відповідальний за монтаж і розробку спе-
цифікацій, зобов'язаний дотримуватися місцевих норм безпе-
ки та правила техніки безпеки в разі витоку холодоагенту.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Не	заправляйте	КИСЕНЬ,	АЦЕТИЛЕН	та	інші	легкозаймисті	або	

токсичні	гази	в	контур	холодоагенту,	оскільки	це	може	призвести	
до	 вибуху.	 Для	 цього	 типу	 випробувань	 рекомендується	
заправляти	 безкисневий	 азот	 при	 проведенні	 випробування	 на	
витік	або	герметичність.	Ці	типи	газів	надзвичайно	небезпечні.

•	 Повністю	заізолюйте	з'єднання	та	накидні	гайки	в	трубопроводі.
•	 Повністю	заізолюйте	рідинні	трубопроводи,	щоб	уникнути	знижен-

ня	продуктивності	та	утворення	конденсату	на	поверхні	труби.
•	 Заправляйте	холодоагент	правильно.	Надмірна	або	недостатня	

заправка	може	призвести	до	несправності	компресора.
•	 Ретельно	 перевіряйте	 наявність	 витоків	 холодоагенту.	 Наяв-

ність	значного	витоку	холодоагенту	може	спричинити	пробле-
ми	з	диханням	або,	якщо	в	приміщенні	використовується	вогонь,	
утворення	шкідливих	газів.	

•	 Надмірне	затягування	накидної	гайки	може	з	часом	привести	до	її	
поломки	та	витоку	холодоагенту.

9 ЗЛИВНИЙ ТРУБОПРОВІД

9.1 ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ЗЛИВНОЇ ТРУБИ 
(АКСЕСУАР)

Коли основа зовнішнього блоку тимчасово використовується 
в якості зливного піддона і вода, що міститься в ньому, 
зливається, цей зливний патрубок використовується для 
під'єднання зливної труби.

Модель DBS-12L

Процедура під'єднання

1 Вставте пластикову пробку в зливний отвір до зливної 
частини.

2 Вставте зливний патрубок в основу блоку до зливної 
частини.

3 Зовнішній діаметр зливного патрубка: Ø15 мм.
4 Зливна труба не входить в поставку.
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? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 Не	 використовуйте	 цей	 зливний	 патрубок	 в	 холодних	 місцях,	

оскільки	стічна	вода	може	замерзнути.
•	 Цього	 зливного	 патрубку	 недостатньо	 для	 збору	 зливної	 води.	

Якщо	 необхідно	 зібрати	 всю	 зливну	 воду,	 використовуйте	
зливний	піддон,	 розміром	більше	основи	блоку,	 і	 помістіть	його	
під	місцем	зливу	блоку.

Зливна труба

Пластиковий 
ковпачок

100 мм

Зливний отвір

≥ зовн. діаметр ∅ 15 мм

Пластиковий ковпачок

Зливний 
отвір

Натис-
ніть

Натис-
ніть

Пластиковий ковпачок

9.2 ОБІГРІВ ПРИМІЩЕННЯ ТА ГВП

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
Перед підключенням блоку до джерела живлення заповніть 
контур обігріву (та контур ГВП, при його наявності) водою та 
перевірте тиск води та повну відсутність будь-яких її витоків.

9.2.1  Додаткові гідравлічні елементи, необхідні 
для обігріву приміщення

Тип № Назва деталей

З'єднання труб
1 Вхід води (обігрів)
2 Вихід води (обігрів)

Не входить в поставку 3
Запірний клапан  
(не входить в заводську поставку)

Аксесуари 4
Зворотній клапан для води  
(аксесуар ATW-WCV-01)

Не входить в поставку 5 Запірний клапан

Гідравлічні елементи необхідні для правильного виконання 
водяного контуру обігріву:
• Два запірних клапана (не входять в заводську 

поставку) (3) повинні бути встановлені в блоці. Один на 
з'єднанні впускного трубопроводу води (1), а другий — на 
з'єднанні випускного трубопроводу (2) для полегшення 
проведення будь-яких робіт з технічного обслуговування.

• Зворотній клапан для води (аксесуар ATW-WCV-01) 
(5) разом із запірним клапаном (не входить в заводську 
поставку) (4) повинні бути підключені до точки заповнення 
водою при заповненні блоку. Зворотний клапан виконує 
функцію запобіжного пристрою для захисту установки 
від протитиску та зворотного потоку, а також від 
зворотного відведення не питної води в мережі питного 
водопостачання.

9.2.2  Додаткові гідравлічні елементи, необхідні 
для ГВП

Тип № Назва деталей

З'єднання труб

1 Вхід води (обігрів)
2 Вихід води (обігрів)
3 Вхід на нагрівальну спіраль
4 Вихід із нагрівальної спіралі
5 Вхід води (ГВП)
6 Вихід води (ГВП)

Не входить в 
поставку 7 Запірний клапан (не входить в 

заводську поставку)

Аксесуари
8 Бак ГВП 

(аксесуар DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E)

9
3-ходовий клапан  
(аксесуар ATW-3WV-01)

Не входить в 
поставку

10 Т-подібний патрубок
11 Трубки нагрівальної спіралі

Блок YUTAKI М не поставляється з заводу готовим для роботи 
з ГВП, але його можна використовувати для виробництва ГВП, 
якщо будуть встановлені такі елементи:
• Бак гарячого водопостачання (аксесуар DHWT-(200/260)

S-3.0H2E) (8) повинен бути встановлений у поєднанні з 
блоком.

• 3-х ходовий клапан (аксесуар ATW-3WV-01) (9) 
повинен бути підключений в точці установки випускного 
трубопроводу води.

• Т-подібний патрубок (не входить в заводську поставку) 
(10) повинен бути підключений в точці установки впускного 
трубопроводу води.

• Дві водопровідні труби (не входять в заводську 
поставку) (11). Одна труба між 3-х ходовим клапаном і 
входом нагрівальної спіралі (3) бака ГВП, а друга — між 
Т-подібним патрубком і виходом нагрівальної спіралі (4) 
бака ГВП.
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Крім того, для контуру ГВП потрібні такі елементи:

Тип № Назва деталей

З'єднання труб
1 Вхід води (ГВП)
2 Вихід води (ГВП)

Не входить в поставку
3

Клапан обмеження тиску та 
температури 
3a Запірний клапан
3b Зворотній клапан для води
3c Запобіжний клапан

4 Запірний клапан
5 Злив

• Один запірний клапан (не входить в заводську 
поставку): запірний клапан (4) повинен бути встановлений 
після випускного патрубка ГВП бака ГВП (2) для 
полегшення виконання будь-яких робіт з технічного 
обслуговування.

• Запобіжний клапан (не входить в заводську поставку): 
цей аксесуар (3) є клапаном обмеження тиску та 
температури, і повинен бути встановлений якомога 
ближче до вхідного з'єднання ГВП бака ГВП (1). Він 
повинен забезпечити правильний злив (5) на випуску 
цього клапана. Цей запобіжний клапан для води повинен 
забезпечувати:
 - Захист від високого тиску
 - Запобігання зворотної течії
 - Запірний клапан
 - Заповнення
 - Злив

? П Р И М І Т К А
Нагнітальна	труба	повинна	бути	завжди	відкритою	до	атмосфери,	
вільною	 від	 замерзання	та	 мати	 невеликий	 нахил	 вниз	 на	 випадок	
витоку	води.

9.2.3  Додаткові гідравлічні елементи (для ГВП)

При наявності рециркуляційного контуру для контуру ГВП:

Тип № Назва деталей

З'єднання труб
1 Вхід води (ГВП)
2 Вихід води (ГВП)

Аксесуари 3
Зворотній клапан для води  
(аксесуар ATW-WCV-01)

Не входить в поставку
4 Водяний насос
5 Запірний клапан

• Насос для рециркуляції води (не входить в заводську 
поставку): цей насос (3) допомагає забезпечити 
правильну рециркуляцію гарячої води до входу ГВП.

• Зворотний клапан для води (аксесуар ATW-WCV-01): 
цей аксесуар Hitachi (3) підключається після насоса для 
рециркуляції води (4) для запобігання зворотної течії води.

• Два запірних клапана (не входять в заводську 
поставку) (5): один перед насосом для рециркуляції води 
(4), а другий — після зворотного клапана для води (3).

9.2.4  Вимоги та рекомендації щодо гідравліч-
ного контуру

• Максимальна довжина труб залежить від максимального 
тиску у випускному трубопроводі води. Перевірте криві 
насоса.

• Блок обладнаний ручним повітровідділювачем (входить 
в заводську поставку) в самій верхній його точці. Якщо це 
місце не є найвищим у системі водопостачання установки, 
повітря може потрапити всередину труб і спричинити збій в 
роботі системи. У цьому випадку слід встановити додаткові 
повітровідділювачі (не входять в заводську поставку), щоб 
виключити потрапляння повітря в водяний контур.

• Для системи теплої підлоги необхідно використовувати 
зовнішній насос для продувки повітря і відкритий контур, 
щоб уникнути утворення повітряних кишень.

• Коли установка зупиняється під час періодів простою, а 
температура навколишнього середовища дуже низька, 
вода в трубах і циркуляційному насосі може замерзнути та 
пошкодити їх. У цих випадках монтажник повинен стежити 
за тим, щоб температура води в трубах не опускалася 
нижче нуля. Щоб цього уникнути, необхідно активувати 
механізм самозахисту пристрою (див. розділ «Додаткові	
функції» в посібнику по експлуатації).
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• Крім того, в тих випадках, коли злив води утруднений,  
необхідно використовувати суміш гліколю (етилену або 
пропілену) з вмістом від 10% до 40% для захисту від за-
мерзання. При використанні гліколю продуктивність блоку 
може знизитися пропорційно відсотку використаного гліко-
лю, оскільки щільність гліколю вище, ніж щільність води.

• Переконайтесь, що водяний насос контуру обігріву працює 
в робочому діапазоні насоса та витрата води перевищує 
мінімальне значення для насоса. Якщо витрата води 
менше 6 літрів на хвилину, на пристрої буде відображатися 
аварійний сигнал.

• Рекомендується встановити додатковий спеціальний 
фільтр для води у нагрівачі (під час монтажу) для 
видалення можливих частинок, що утворюються під 
час зварюванням, і які не можуть бути видалені водним 
фільтром блоку.

• При виборі бака для ГВП необхідно враховувати наступне:
 - Ємність бака повинна відповідати щоденному 

споживанню, щоб уникнути застою води.
 - Протягом перших днів після установки свіжа вода 

повинна циркулювати в водяному контурі бака гарячого 
водопостачання не менше одного разу в день. Крім того, 
необхідно промивати систему свіжою водою, коли немає 
споживання гарячої води протягом тривалого часу.

 - Уникайте прокладки довгих водопровідних труб між баком 
і установкою ГВП, щоб знизити можливі втрати тепла.

 - Якщо тиск на вході холодної побутової води вище, ніж 
розрахунковий тиск обладнання (6 бар), необхідно вста-
новити редуктор тиску з номінальним значенням 7 бар.

• При необхідності виконайте теплоізоляцію труб для 
запобігання втрат тепла.

• По можливості, на водопровідних трубах встановіть 
засувку, щоб мінімізувати опір потоку та підтримувати 
достатній потік води.

• Переконайтесь, що установка відповідає вимогам чинного 
законодавства щодо з'єднань і матеріалів труб, гігієнічних 
заходів і випробувань, а також можливих вимог до 
використання деяких специфічних компонентів, таких як 
термостатичні змішувальні клапани, регулятори перепаду 
тиску тощо.

• Максимальний тиск води становить 3 бар (номінальний 
тиск відкриття запобіжного клапана). Встановіть відповід-
ний пристрій для зниження тиску у водяному контурі, щоб 
не допустити перевищення максимального тиску.

• Переконайтеся, що запобіжний клапан і повітровідділювач 
належним чином приведені в рух або орієнтовані, щоб 
запобігти контакту води з компонентами пристрою.

• Переконайтесь, що всі компоненти, що не входять в 
заводську поставку та встановлені в трубопровідному 
контурі, витримують тиск води та температуру, при яких 
може працювати обладнання.

• Установки YUTAKI розроблені для ексклюзивного 
використання в замкнутому водяному контурі.

• Внутрішній тиск повітря в розширювальному баку буде 
адаптований до обсягу води в остаточній установці (бак по-
стачається із заводу з внутрішнім тиском повітря 0,1 МПа).

• Не додавайте жодного типу гліколю у водяний контур.
• У всіх низьких точках установки повинні бути встановлені 

зливні крани, щоб забезпечити повний злив води із контуру 
під час проведення технічного обслуговування.

9.2.5 Заповнення водою
1 Переконайтеся, що зворотний клапан для води (аксесуар 

ATW-WCV-01) разом із запірним клапаном (не входить 
в заводську поставку) підключений до точки заповнення 
водою (з'єднання впускного трубопроводу води) 
гідравлічного контуру обігріву (див. розділ «9.2	Обігрів	
приміщення	та	ГВП»). 

2 Переконайтесь, що всі клапани відкриті (на вході/виході 
води, запірні клапани та всі інші клапани в системі обігріву). 

3 Переконайтесь, що повітровідділювачі блоку та установка 
працюють належним чином.

4 Під'єднайте зливну трубу до запобіжного клапана та 
переконайтеся, що вона правильно підключена до 
загальної зливної системи. Запобіжний клапан пізніше 
використовується як пристрій для продувки повітрям під 
час заповнення водою.

5 Заповніть контур обігріву водою, поки тиск, що відобража-
ється на манометрі, не досягне приблизно 1,8 бар. 

? П Р И М І Т К А
Під	 час	 заповнення	 системи	 водою	 настійно	 рекомендується	
керувати	 запобіжним	 клапаном	 вручну,	 щоб	 полегшити	 процедуру	
видалення	повітря.	

6 Видаліть якомога більше повітря з водяного контуру за 
допомогою повітровідділювача та інших вентиляційних 
отворів у установці (фанкойли, радіатори...). 

7 Почніть процедуру перевірки продувки повітрям. Є два 
режими (ручний або автоматичний), які допомагають в 
установках з системами обігріву та ГВП:
a. Вручну: запустіть і зупиніть пристрій вручну з 

контролера пристрою (кнопка «Пуск/Стоп») та за 
допомогою контакту № 2 DSW4 на друкованій платі 
(ВКЛ.: примусовий вивід на спіраль ГВП; ВИКЛ.: 
примусовий вивід на обігрів приміщення).

b. Автоматично: Виберіть функцію продувки повітрям 
за допомогою контролера користувача. Під час 
автоматичної продувки повітрям швидкість насоса та 
положення 3-ходового клапана (обігріву приміщення 
або ГВП) змінюються автоматично.

Водяний 
насос

ГВП  
3-ходовий 

клапан

Секунд(-и)

Секунд(-и)
Повторити...

Повторити...

ON

OFF

8 Якщо у водяному контурі залишається невелика кількість 
повітря, воно буде видалено за допомогою ручного 
повітровідділювача блоку в перші години роботи. Після 
видалення повітря з установки дуже ймовірно, що тиск 
води в контурі знизиться. Тому необхідно доливати воду до 
тих пір, поки тиск не повернеться приблизно до 1,8 бар. 
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? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 Блок	 обладнаний	 ручним	 повітровідділювачем	 (входить	 в	

заводську	 поставку)	 в	 самій	 верхній	 його	 точці.	 У	 будь-якому	
випадку,	якщо	це	місце	не	є	найвищим	у	системі	водопостачання,	
повітря	 може	 потрапити	 всередину	 труб	 і	 спричинити	 збій	 в	
роботі	 системи.	 У	 цьому	 випадку	 слід	 встановити	 додаткові	
повітровідділювачі	 (не	 входять	 в	 заводську	 поставку),	 щоб	
виключити	 потрапляння	 повітря	 в	 водяний	 контур.	 Отвори	
для	 випуску	 повітря	 повинні	 розташовуватися	 в	 місцях,	 легко	
доступних	для	технічного	обслуговування.	

•	 Тиск	 води,	 вказаний	 на	 манометрі,	 може	 змінюватися	 залежно	
від	 температури	 води	 (чим	 вища	 температура,	 тим	 вищий	
тиск).	Однак,	для	запобігання	потраплянню	повітря	в	контур,	він	
повинен	залишатися	вище	1	бар.

•	 Наповніть	контур	водопровідною	водою.	Якість	води	в	системі	
обігріву	 повинна	 відповідати	 європейській	 директиві	 98/83/
ЄС.	Не	 рекомендується	 використовувати	 воду,	що	 не	 підлягає	
санітарно-гігієнічному	 контролю	 (наприклад	 воду	 з	 колодязів,	
річок,	озер	тощо).	(Див.	розділ	«Якість	води»	на	компакт-диску).	

•	 Максимальний	 тиск	 води	 становить	 3	 бар	 (номінальний	 тиск	
відкриття	 запобіжного	 клапана).	 Встановіть	 відповідний	
пристрій	 для	 зниження	 тиску	 у	 водяному	 контурі,	 щоб	 не	
допустити	перевищення	максимального	тиску.	

•	 Для	 системи	 теплої	 підлоги	 необхідно	 використовувати	
зовнішній	 насос	 для	 продувки	 повітря	 і	 відкритий	 контур,	 щоб	
уникнути	утворення	повітряних	кишень.	

•	 Уважно	 перевірте,	 чи	 немає	 витоків	 у	 водяному	 контурі,	
з'єднаннях	та	елементах	контуру.

9.3 ОПИС МІНІМАЛЬНОГО ОБ’ЄМУ ВОДИ
Далі описано, як розрахувати мінімальний об’єм води в 
системі для захисту виробу (захисту від хитань) і перепад 
температури при розморожуванні.

1 Мінімальний об’єм води для продукту
Переконайтеся, що об’єм води дорівнює або більше вказа-
ного нижче значення, щоб знизити частоту включення/ви-
ключення блоку YUTAKI M без навантаження або при дуже 
невеликому навантаженні. Коли обсяг води менше зазна-
ченого (мінімального об’єму води), компресор часто зупи-
няється при невеликому навантаженні, що може призвести 
до скорочення терміну його служби або виходу з ладу.

? П Р И М І Т К А
Заводська	різниця	температур	увімкнення/вимкнення	за	замовчуван-
ням	складає	4	°C.	Зверніть	увагу,	що	мінімальний	об’єм	води	залежить	
від	різних	налаштувань	для	кожної	цілі,	як	показано	в	таблиці	нижче.

(Блоки: літри)

Модель

Різниця температури ВКЛ./ВИКЛ. RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

4ºC 28 28

3ºC 36 36

2ºC 50 50

1ºC 80 80

2 Мінімально необхідний об’єм води під час розморожування
• Для розрахунку використовується формула:

Де: 
V	=

360	x	Q
DEF ;	Q

DEF
=Q

I
	+	Q

Y
	

ΔT	x	4168.8

V	= Необхідний об'єм води (м3)

Мінімальний об’єм води, необхідний в установці для 
покриття втрат тепла, викликаних падінням температу-
ри води, що подається під час розморожування.

ΔT	= Допустимий перепад температури води (°C)

Перепад температури вхідної води для установки, який 
допускається замовником.

QDEF = Втрати тепла під час розморожування (кВт)

Втрати тепла, спричинені системою через зниження 
температури вхідної води, що може вплинути на 
комфорт користувача. Це значення є сумою таких двох 
елементів:

QI = Потреба тепла від установки (кВт)

Під час розморожування пристрій не забезпечує необхід-
ного тепла для покриття потреби в теплі від установки. Цю 
величину можна отримати двома способами:

1.  Використовуючи величину споживання енергії від 
установки, якщо вона відома.

2.  Якщо це значення невідоме, його можна 
розрахувати, використовуючи нагрівальну потужність 
пристрою з температурою повітря 0 °C ВТ та 
температурою вхідної води, наприклад, 45 °C.

QY = Холодильне навантаження на блок YUTAKI M (кВт)

Крім того, що під час розморожування не 
забезпечується тепло, необхідне для задоволення 
потреби блоку в теплі, блок також генерує холод. Це 
значення може бути розраховане як приблизно 85 % від 
нагрівальної потужності блоку при стандартних умовах 
(температура повітря: 6/7 °C (ВТ/СТ) і температура 
води на вході/виході: 40/45 °C)

? П Р И М І Т К А
Максимальний	час	розморожування:	6	хвилин	на	годину.

У таблиці нижче наведено мінімальний об'єм води, необхідний 
для кожного блоку YUTAKI M, якщо допустимий перепад 
температури складає 10 °C.

(Блок: літри)

Модель

Перепад температури води RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

5ºC 212 212

10ºC 106 106

15ºC 71 71

20 °C 53 53

25 °C 42 42

? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 Значення,	наведені	в	таблиці,	базуються	на	теоретичних	умовах	

установки.	Крім	того,	блок	YUTAKI	M	підтримує	різні	конфігурації	
гідравлічних	 контурів,	 і	 значення	може	 бути	 різним	 залежно	 від	
кожної	конкретної	установки.

•	 Тому	замовник	несе	відповідальність	за	перерахунок	цих	значень	
виходячи	з	фактичних	умов	встановлення.
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9.4 КОНТРОЛЬ ВОДИ
Якість води аналізується шляхом перевірки pH, електропро-
відності, вмісту іонів аміаку, вмісту сірки та інших параметрів. 
Нижче наведено рекомендовану стандартну якість води.

Параметр

Система охолодженої 
води Тенденція (1)

Циркуляційна 
вода 

(менше 20 °C)

Вхідна 
вода Корозія

Вапняні 
відкла-
дення

Стандартна якість 
PH (25 °C) 6,8 ~ 8,0 6,8 ~ 8,0

Електропровідність 
(мСм/м) (25 °C) 
{мкСм/м} (25 °C) (2)

Менше 40 
Менше 400

Менше 30 
Менше 300

Іон хлору  
(мг CI¯/л) Менше 50 Менше 50

Іон сірчаної кислоти   
(мг H

2
SO

4
¯/л) Менше 50 Менше 50

Кількість витраченої 
кислоти (pH 4,8)  
(мг CaCO

3
/л)

Менше 50 Менше 50

Загальна жорсткість  
(мг CaCO3 /л) Менше 70 Менше 70

Карбонатна 
жорсткість (мг 
CaCO3 /л)

Менше 50 Менше 50

Вільний діоксид 
кремнію (мг SIO2 /л) Менше 30 Менше 30

Довідкова якість 
Загальний вміст 
заліза (мг Fe/л)

Менше 1,0 Менше 0,3

Загальний вміст міді  
(мг Cu/л) Менше 1,0 Менше 0,1

Іон сірки (мг S2¯/л) Повинен бути відсутнім

Іон аміаку  
(мг NH

4
+/л) Менше 1,0 Менше 0,1

Залишковий хлор 
(мг CI/л) Менше 0,3 Менше 0,3

Вільна вуглекислота 
(мг CO

2
/л) Менше 4,0 Менше 4,0

Показник 
стабільності 6,8 ~ 8,0 -

? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 (1)	 Значок	 « »	 в	 таблиці	 означає	 фактор,	 що	 стосується	

тенденції	до	корозії	або	вапняних	відкладень.
•	 (2)	Значення,	вказане	в	«{}»	наведено	лише	для	довідки	відповідно	

до	попередньої	одиниці.

9.5 ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ВОДОПРОВІДНИХ ТРУБ

  � Розташування труб і розмір з'єднань

Блок постачається із заводу з двома з'єднаннями, до яких 
необхідно під'єднати вхідний/вихідний трубопроводи води. 
На рисунку нижче зображено детальне розташування 
водопровідних труб, їх розміри та розміри з'єднань.

Вхід води
Вихід води

Опис Розмір з'єднання

Вхід води Rp1”

Вихід води Rp1”

9.6 ПІДВІШУВАННЯ ВОДОПРОВІДНИХ ТРУБ
У певних точках трубопроводи води повинні бути підвішені, 
щоб не допускати їх прямого контакту з будівлею: стінами, 
стелею тощо.

При прямому контакті між трубами можуть виникати аномальні 
звуки через вібрацію труб. Зверніть особливу увагу на 
прокладку коротких труб.

Не закріплюйте труби для води безпосередньо за допомогою 
металевих фітингів (труби можуть розширюватися і 
стискатися). 

Нижче наведено кілька прикладів способів підвішування.
Підвішування 

важких конструкцій
Прокладка труб 

уздовж стіни
Швидкий 
монтаж

10 ЕЛЕКТРИЧНІ ТА КОНТРОЛЬНІ 
НАЛАШТУВАННЯ

10.1 ЗАГАЛЬНІ ПЕРЕВІРКИ
• Переконайтеся, що при установці джерела живлення 

виконуються такі умови:
 - Потужність електричної установки є достатньою, щоб 

задовольнити потреби системи YUTAKI (зовнішнього 
блока + бака ГВП (якщо застосовується)).

 - Напруга живлення знаходиться в межах +/- 10% від 
номінальної напруги.

 - Джерело живлення має достатньо низький імпеданс, 
щоб уникнути падіння напруги більше ніж на 15% від 
номінальної напруги.
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• Відповідно до директиви 2014/30/ЄС, що стосується 
електромагнітної сумісності обладнання, в таблиці 
нижче вказано максимально допустимий імпеданс Zmax 
для системи в точці підключення до електроживлення 
користувача згідно вимог стандарту EN61000-3-11.

Модель Джерело 
живлення Режим роботи Z

max
 (Ω)  

RASM-2VRE
1~ 230 В 

50 Гц

- -

З нагрівачем бака ГВП 0,30

RASM-3VRE
- 0,43

З нагрівачем бака ГВП 0,24

? П Р И М І Т К А
Дані	 для	 нагрівача	 бака	 ГВП	 розраховуються	 в	 поєднанні	 з	
додатковим	баком	ГВП	«DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E».

• Ситуація з гармоніками кожної моделі відповідно до 
стандартів EN 61000-3-2 та EN 61000-3-12 є наступною:

Ситуація щодо відповідності до 
EN 61000-3-2 та EN 61000-3-12 Моделі

Обладнання відповідає стандарту  
EN 61000-3-2  
(професійне використання)

RASM-2VRE 
RASM-3VRE

• Переконайтесь, що існуюча установка (основні вимикачі 
живлення, автоматичні вимикачі, кабелі, роз'єми та клемні 
колодки) відповідає місцевим та національним нормам.

• Використання нагрівача бака ГВП деактивовано в 
заводських налаштуваннях. Якщо ви хочете активувати 
роботу нагрівача бака ГВП під час нормальної роботи 
блоку, встановіть контакт № 3 DSW4 на друкованій платі в 
положення «ВКЛ.» і передбачте відповідні засоби захисту. 

10.2 ЕЛЕКТРИЧНЕ ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ 
ЗОВНІШНІХ БЛОКІВ

  �  Електричне підключення зовнішнього блоку 
показано на рисунку нижче

RASM-(2-3)VRE

Джерело живлення 
1~ 230 В, 50 Гц

Кабель управління  
(5 В)

10.2.1  Під'єднання кабелів живлення та 
передачі

  � Інструкції з техніки безпеки

? П Р И М І Т К А
Перевірте	 вимоги	 та	 рекомендації	 в	 розділі	 «10	 Електричні	 та	
контрольні	налаштування».

! Н Е Б Е З П Е Ч Н О
• Перед підключенням блоку до джерела живлення заповніть 

контур обігріву (та контур ГВП, при його наявності) водою 
та перевірте тиск води та повну відсутність будь-яких її 
витоків.

• Не підключайте та не регулюйте жодних кабелів та 
з'єднань, якщо головний вимикач не вимкнений.

• У разі використання більше ніж одного джерела живлення, 
перед запуском блоку необхідно переконатися, що всі вони 
вимкнені.

• Не допускайте контакту електричної установки з трубами 
холодоагенту, водяними трубами, краями пластин і елек-
тричними компонентами всередині блоку, щоб уникнути 
пошкоджень, які можуть призвести до ураження електрич-
ним струмом або короткого замикання.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Використовуйте	спеціальну	лінію	електроживлення	для	блоку.	Не	

використовуйте	 її	для	зовнішнього	блоку	або	будь-якого	 іншого	
пристрою.

•	 Переконайтеся,	 що	 всі	 кабелі	 та	 захисні	 пристрої	 правильно	
вибрані,	 підключені,	 ідентифіковані	та	 закріплені	 на	 відповідних	
клемах	блоку,	особливо	захисні	(заземлення)	і	силові	кабелі,	врахо-
вуючи	чинні	місцеві	та	національні	норми.	Забезпечте	правильне	
заземлення,	інакше	це	може	призвести	до	ураження	електричним	
струмом.

•	 Захистіть	 блок	 від	 проникнення	 дрібних	 тварин	 (наприклад,	
гризунів),	 які	 можуть	 пошкодити	 зливну	 трубу	 та	 внутрішні	
кабелі	або	будь-які	електричні	деталі	та	спричинити	ураження	
електричним	струмом	або	коротке	замикання.

•	 Дотримуйтесь	відстані	між	кожним	кабелем	клеми	та	зафіксуйте	
його	за	допомогою	ізоляційної	стрічки	або	гільзи,	як	показано	на	
рисунку.

Стрічка або гільза
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10.3 РОЗМІР КАБЕЛЮ ТА МІНІМАЛЬНІ ВИМОГИ ДО ЗАХИСНИХ ПРИСТРОЇВ

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Переконайтеся,	 що	 електричні	 компоненти,	 що	 не	 входять	 в	 поставку	 і	 постачаються	 монтажною	 організацією	 (основні	 вимикачі	

живлення,	автоматичні	вимикачі,	кабелі,	роз'єми	та	клемні	колодки),	були	правильно	обрані	відповідно	до	електричних	даних,	зазначених	у	
цьому	розділі,	а	також	відповідають	національним	та	місцевим	нормам.	У	разі	потреби	зверніться	до	відповідного	місцевого	органу	влади,	
щоб	отримати	інформацію	про	стандарти,	норми,	положення	тощо.	

•	 Використовуйте	спеціальну	лінію	електроживлення	для	блоку.	Не	використовуйте	її	для	зовнішнього	блоку	або	будь-якого	іншого	пристрою.

Використовуйте кабелі, які не легші за гнучкі кабелі з поліхлоропреновою оболонкою (код 60245 IEC 57).

Модель Джерело 
живлення Режим роботи

Кабелі живлення Кабелі передачі CB 
(A)

ELB
(к-сть полюсів/A/мA)EN60335-1 EN60335-1

RASM-2VRE

1~ 230 В 50 Гц

- 2 x 2,50 мм² + заземл.

2 x 0,75 мм2 

16

2/40/30З нагрівачем бака ГВП 2 x 6,0 мм² + заземл. 32

RASM-3VRE
- 2 x 4,0 мм² + заземл. 20

З нагрівачем бака ГВП 2 x 6,0 мм² + заземл. 32 2/40/30

? П Р И М І Т К А
Дані	для	нагрівача	бака	ГВП	розраховуються	в	поєднанні	з	додатковим	баком	ГВП	«DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E».

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Переконайтеся,	що	для	зовнішнього	блоку	встановлено	вимикач	витоку	на	землю	(ELB).
•	 Якщо	установка	обладнана	вимикачем	витоку	на	землю	(ELB),	переконайтеся,	що	його	номінальний	струм	достатній,	щоб	витримувати	

струм	блоків	(зовнішнього	блоку).

? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 Замість	магнітних	вимикачів	(CB)	можна	використовувати	електричні	запобіжники.	У	цьому	випадку	виберіть	запобіжники	з	номінальними	

значеннями,	аналогічними	автоматичним	вимикачам	(CB).
•	 Вимикач	 витоку	 на	 землю	 (ELB),	 згаданий	 у	 цьому	 посібнику,	 також	 широко	 відомий	 як	 пристрій	 захисного	 відключення	 (RCD)	 або	

автоматичний	вимикач	залишкового	струму	(RCCB).
•	 Автоматичні	вимикачі	(CB)	також	відомі	як	термомагнітні	автоматичні	вимикачі	або	просто	магнітні	вимикачі	(MCB).

10.4 ОПЦІОНАЛЬНЕ ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ БЛОКУ (АКСЕСУАРИ)

  � Короткий огляд підключень клемної колодки

Позна-
чення Назва деталей Опис

КЛЕМНА КОЛОДКА № 1 (TB1)
N

1~ 230 В 50 Гц

Підключення основного живлення
L1

L2
-

L3

КЛЕМНА КОЛОДКА № 2 (TB2)
1

Зв'язок H-LINK Передача H-LINK повинна здійснюватися між внутрішнім блоком та клемами 1–2 будь-якого 
зовнішнього блоку, ATW-RTU або будь-яким іншим центральним пристроєм.2

3 Зв'язок H-LINK для пульта 
дистанційного керування Клеми для підключення контролера блоку YUTAKI.

4

5 Датчик температури бака ГВП Датчик ГВП використовується для контролю температури бака ГВП.

6 Загальний датчик температури Загальна клема для датчика температури.

7 Датчик температури для води на 
виході другого контуру

Датчик використовується для другого контролю температури та повинен розташовуватися 
після змішувального клапана та циркуляційного насоса.

8
Датчик температури для води 
на виході після гідравлічного 
сепаратора

Датчик води для гідравлічного сепаратора, буферного бака або бойлера.
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Позна-
чення Назва деталей Опис

9 Загальний датчик температури Загальна клема для датчиків температури.

10 Датчик температури води в басейні Датчик використовується для контролю температури води в басейні та повинен 
розташовуватися в пластинчастому теплообміннику басейну.

11
Датчик температури для 
вимірювання другої температури 
навколишнього середовища

Датчик використовується для другого контролю температури навколишнього середовища і 
повинен бути розміщений зовні.

12 Заземлення Заземлення для 3-ходового клапана і водяного насоса.

13 Загальна лінія Загальна лінія клем для входів 1 і 2.

14 Вхід 1 (споживання ВКЛ./ВИКЛ.) (*)
Система теплового насоса «повітря-вода» розроблена для підключення дистанційного 
термостата для ефективного контролю температури вашої оселі. Залежно від температури 
приміщення, термостат запускає або зупиняє систему теплового насоса «повітря-вода». 

15 Вхід 2 (режим ECO) (*) Доступний сигнал, що дозволяє зменшити задану температуру води контуру № 1, контуру № 2 
або обох.

16 Загальна лінія Загальна лінія клем для входів 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

17 Вхід 3 (Басейн) (*) Лише для установки басейну: Зовнішній вхід повинен бути підключений до теплового насоса 
«повітря-вода» для подачі сигналу, коли водяний насос басейну увімкнено.

18 Вхід 4 (сонячні колектори) (*) Вхід, доступний для поєднання сонячних колекторів із баком ГВП.

19 Вхід 5 (Функція Smart) (*)
Для підключення зовнішнього пристрою для активації тарифів, який вимикає тепловий насос 
під час піку споживання електроенергії. Залежно від налаштування, тепловий насос або бак 
ГВП буде заблоковано, коли сигнал відкритий/закритий.

20 Вхід 6 (Підігрів ГВП) (*) Вхід, доступний для миттєвого нагрівання гарячої води в баку.

21 Вхід 7 (Вимірювач потужності)

Підключення зовнішнього вимірювача потужності дозволяє дізнатися про реальне споживання 
енергії. Кількість імпульсів вимірювача потужності є змінною, яку можна регулювати. Таким 
чином, кожен імпульсний вхід додається у відповідний режим роботи (обігрів, охолодження, 
ГВП). Два можливі варіанти:

– Один лічильник потужності для всієї установки (ВБ + ЗБ).

– Два окремі лічильники потужності (один для ВБ та один для ЗБ).

22 Запобіжник Aquastat для контуру 1 
(WP1)

Термінали для підключення запобіжника Aquastat (аксесуар ATW-AQT-01) для контролю 
температури води в контурі № 1. 23

24(C) Закрити змішувальний клапан
Коли для другого контролю температури необхідна змішана система, ці виходи необхідні для 
управління змішувальним клапаном.25(O) Відкрити змішувальний клапан

26(N) Загальна нейтральна клема

27(L) Водяний насос 2 (WP2) При застосуванні другої температури вторинний насос є циркуляційним насосом для 
вторинного контуру обігріву.

28
Допоміжне джерело живлення Джерело живлення для ATW-RTU і пристрою центрального управління

29

30(N)
Вихід електронагрівача бака ГВП Якщо бак ГВП містить електричний нагрівач, тепловий насос «повітря-вода» може активувати 

його, якщо тепловий насос не може самостійно досягти необхідної температури ГВП.31(L)

32(C) Загальна лінія Загальна клема для 3-ходового клапана бака ГВП.

33(L) 3-ходовий клапан бака ГВП Тепловий насос «повітря-вода» може використовуватися для нагріву ГВП. Цей вихід буде 
увімкнено при активації ГВП.

34(N) Загальна нейтральна клема Загальна нейтральна клема для 3-ходового клапана бака ГВП і виходів 1 і 2.

35(L) Вихід 1 (3-ходовий клапан для 
басейну) (*)

Тепловий насос «повітря-вода» може використовуватися для нагріву басейну. Цей вихід буде 
увімкнено при активації басейну.

36(L) Вихід 2 (Водяний насос 3 (WP3)) (*) При наявності гідравлічного сепаратора або буферного бака необхідно мати додатковий 
водяний насос (WP3).

37

Вихід 3 (допоміжний бойлер або 
електронагрівач) (*)

Бойлер можна використовувати для чергування з тепловим насосом, якщо тепловий насос не 
може самостійно досягти необхідної температури.

Електроводонагрівач (як аксесуар) можна використовувати для додаткового обігріву, 
необхідного в найхолодніші дні року.

38

39
Вихід 4 (сонячні колектори) (*) Вихід, доступний для поєднання сонячних колекторів із баком ГВП.

40

? П Р И М І Т К А
(*):	Вхідні	та	вихідні	дані,	зазначені	в	таблиці,	є	заводськими	налаштуваннями.	За	допомогою	контролера	установки	можна	налаштувати	та	
використовувати	деякі	інші	функції	входів	та	виходів.	Для	отримання	додаткової	інформації	зверніться	до	посібника	по	експлуатації.
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10.5 НАЛАШТУВАННЯ DIP-ПЕРЕМИКАЧІВ ТА 
ПОВОРОТНИХ ПЕРЕМИКАЧІВ

10.5.1 Налаштування DIP-перемикачів для PCB1

  � Кількість і положення DIP-перемикачів
PCB2PCB1 PCB2

  � DSW1: налаштування не потрібне
Встановлення контакту 1 у положення ВКЛ. 
(ON) скасовує виявлення електричного струму. 
Після закінчення електромонтажних робіт слід 
повернути його у положення ВИКЛ.

  � DSW301: тестовий запуск

Заводські налаштування

  � DSW2: налаштування додаткових функцій

Заводські налаштування

  � DSW3: потужність
Заводські налаштування

RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

  � DSW4/RSW1: налаштування не потрібне
DSW4 RSW1

Заводські 
налаштування

  �  DSW5: опір кінцевої клеми (налаштування не 
потрібне)

Заводські налаштування

  � DSW6: налаштування не потрібне (не змінювати)

Заводські налаштування

  � DSW7: налаштування не потрібне (не змінювати)

Заводські налаштування

  �  DSW302: налаштування довжини труб 
(необхідне налаштування)

Заводські налаштування

  � Світлодіодні індикатори

Назва Колір Індикатор
PCB1

LED1 Червоний Живлення

LED2 Зелений Зв'язок з інвертором

LED3 Жовтий Передача H-LINK

LED4 Жовтий Не використовується

LED351 Червоний Перевірка

LED353 Червоний Перевірка

PCB2
LD1 Червоний Перевірка

LD2 Червоний Перевірка

LD3 Червоний Перевірка

LD4 Червоний Перевірка

10.5.2  Розташування DIP-перемикачів та 
поворотних перемикачів

PCB3
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  �  Функції DIP-перемикачів та поворотних 
перемикачів

? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 Позначка	«■»	вказує	на	положення	DIP-перемикачів.
•	 Відсутність	 позначки	 «■»	 означає,	що	 положення	 контакта	 не	

змінюється.
•	 Цифри	показують	налаштування	при	поставці	з	заводу	або	після	

їх	вибору.
•	 «Не	використовується»	означає,	що	контакт	не	підлягає	заміні.	

Його	заміна	може	призвести	до	несправності.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Перед	налаштуванням	DIP-перемикачів,	необхідно	спочатку	вимкнути	
джерело	живлення,	а	потім	встановити	положення	DIP-перемикачів.	
Якщо	цього	не	зробити,	налаштування	будуть	недійсними.

  � DSW1: Додаткове налаштування 0

Заводські налаштування. Налаштування не потрібне.

Заводські налаштування

? П Р И М І Т К А
У	 разі	 встановлення	 аксесуара	 «Комплект	 для	 роботи	 в	 режимі	
охолодження»,	встановіть	контакт	№	4	DSW1	у	положення	«ВКЛ.»,	
щоб	активувати	функцію	охолодження.

  � DSW2: Налаштування потужності блоку
Налаштування не потрібне.

2,0 HP 3,0 HP

  � DSW3: Додаткове налаштування 1

Заводські налаштування

  � DSW4: Додаткове налаштування 2

Заводські налаштування
87

Розморожування ГВП
87

Примусове відключення нагрівача
87

Захист труб блоку та установки від 
замерзання

87

Стандартний/ECO режим роботи 
водяного насоса

87

Аварійний режим роботи 
електронагрівача або бойлера

87

Робота нагрівача бака ГВП
87

Примусове включення 3-ходового 
клапана і розширювального клапана ГВП

87

YUTAKI M — пульт дистанційного 
керування

87

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Ніколи	не	вмикайте	всі	контакти	DIP-перемикачів	DSW4.	У	цьому	

випадку	програмне	забезпечення	пристрою	буде	видалено.
•	 Ніколи	не	вмикайте	одночасно	«Примусове	відключення	нагрівача»	

та	«Аварійний	режим	роботи	електронагрівача	або	бойлера».

  � DSW5: Додаткове налаштування 3

У випадках, коли зовнішній блок встановлюється в місці, де 
його власний зовнішній датчик температури навколишнього 
середовища не може забезпечити відповідне вимірювання 
температури для системи, як аксесуар доступний другий 
зовнішній датчик температури навколишнього середовища. За 
допомогою налаштування DSW1 та 2 можна вибрати бажаний 
датчик для кожного контуру.

Заводські налаштування

Датчик зовнішнього блоку для контурів 1 і 2

Датчик зовнішнього блоку для контуру 1 та 
додатковий датчик для контуру 2

Допоміжний датчик для контуру 1 та датчик 
зовнішнього блоку для контуру 2

Додатковий датчик замість датчика 
зовнішнього блоку для обох контурів

Для регулювання температури води вико-
ристовуйте максимальне значення темпе-
ратури між Two3 (датчиком температури 
бойлера/нагрівача) та Two (датчиком темпе-
ратури на випускному трубопроводі води).

  � DSW6: Не використовується

Заводські налаштування

(не змінювати)
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  � DSW7: Додаткове налаштування 4

Заводські налаштування

Сумісність з ATW-RTU-04 (коли 
потрібен режим охолодження) 

  �  DSW15 та RSW2/ DSW16 та RSW1: Не 
використовується

Заводські 
налаштування

(не змінювати)

  � DSW18: Не використовується

Заводські налаштування

(не змінювати)

  � SSW1: Дистанційне/локальне керування

Заводські налаштування

(дистанційне керування)

Дистанційн.

Локальне

Локальна робота
Дистанційн.

Локальне

  � SSW2: Обігрів/охолодження

Заводські налаштування

(процес обігріву)

Обігрів 

Охолодження

Охолодження та обігрів у випадку 
локального керування

Обігрів 

Охолодження

10.5.3 Світлодіодні індикатори

Назва Колір Індикатор

LED1 Зелений Індикатор живлення

LED2 Червоний Індикатор живлення

LED3 Червоний Робота теплового насоса (Thermo-ON/OFF)

LED4 Жовтий Аварійна сигналізація  
(блимає з інтервалом в 1 секунду)

LED5 Зелений Не використовується

LED6 Жовтий Передача H-LINK

LED7 Жовтий Передача H-LINK RCS

11 ВВЕДЕННЯ В ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЮ

11.1 ПЕРЕД ПОЧАТКОМ РОБІТ

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Якщо	система	довго	не	працювала,	підключіть	її	до	електромережі	

приблизно	за	12	годин	до	запуску.	Не	запускайте	систему	відразу	
після	 подачі	 живлення,	 оскільки	 це	 може	 призвести	 до	 поломки	
компресора	через	його	недостатнє	нагрівання.

•	 Коли	 система	 запускається	 після	того,	 як	 вона	 була	 вимкнена	
протягом	 більш	 ніж	 3	 місяців,	 рекомендується,	 щоб	 вона	 була	
перевірена	вашим	постачальником	послуг.

•	 Якщо	 система	 буде	 простоювати	 протягом	 тривалого	
періоду	часу,	вимкніть	головний	вимикач.	В	іншому	випадку	буде	
витрачатися	електроенергія,	оскільки	масляний	нагрівач	завжди	
знаходиться	під	напругою,	навіть	коли	компресор	не	працює.

11.2 ПОПЕРЕДНІ ПЕРЕВІРКИ
Після завершення монтажних робіт виконайте введення в 
експлуатацію, дотримуючись наведеної нижче процедури, 
перед тим, як здавати систему замовнику. Введення в 
експлуатацію повинно проводитися згідно зі встановленими 
процедурами, з перевіркою правильності підключення 
електропроводки та трубопроводів.
Налаштування блоків YUTAKI M повинно виконуватися монтаж-
ником для забезпечення їх ідеальної конфігурації та роботи.

11.2.1 Перевірка блоку
• Перевірте зовнішній вигляд блоку на наявність будь-

яких пошкоджень, які могли бути заподіяні під час 
транспортування та встановлення. 

• Переконайтесь, що всі кришки повністю закриті. 
• Перевірте, чи дотримано рекомендований простір для 

проведення технічного обслуговування (див. розділ  
«6.1	Простір	для	технічного	обслуговування»). 

• Перевірте, чи блок правильно встановлений. 

11.2.2 Перевірка електрообладнання

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Не	 вводьте	 систему	 в	 експлуатацію,	 поки	 не	 будуть	 виконані	 всі	
контрольні	перевірки:
•	 Виміряйте	опір	між	клемою	заземлення	та	клемою	електричних	

компонентів	 і	 переконайтесь,	 що	 він	 перевищує	 1	 МОм.	 Якщо	
опір	 нижчий	 цього	 значення,	 не	 використовуйте	 систему,	 поки	
не	буде	виявлено	та	усунено	витоки	електрики.	Не	подавайте	
напруги	на	клеми	передачі	та	датчики.

•	 Переконайтесь,	що	установка	підключена	до	джерела	живлення	
більше	 12	 годин,	 щоб	 дати	 масляному	 нагрівачу	 час	 нагріти	
компресор.

•	 У	трифазному	блоці	перевірте	підключення	послідовності	фаз	на	
клемній	колодці.

•	 Перевірте	напругу	живлення	(±	10%	від	номінальної	напруги).
•	 Перевірте,	 що	 електричні	 компоненти,	 що	 не	 входять	 в	

поставку	 і	 постачаються	 монтажною	 організацією	 (основні	
вимикачі	 живлення,	 автоматичні	 вимикачі,	 кабелі,	 з'єднувачі	
кабелепроводів	 та	 клемні	 колодки),	 були	 правильно	 обрані	
відповідно	до	електричних	даних,	зазначених	у	цьому	документі,	
а	також	відповідають	національним	та	місцевим	стандартам.

•	 Не	торкайтеся	жодних	електричних	компонентів	більше	трьох	
хвилин	після	вимкнення	головного	вимикача.

•	 Перевірте,	що	налаштування	DIP-перемикача	блока	виконано,	як	
зазначено	у	відповідному	розділі.

•	 Переконайтесь,	 що	 електричні	 з'єднання	 блоку	 виконано,	 як	
зазначено	у	відповідному	розділі.

•	 Переконайтесь,	що	зовнішня	проводка	закріплена	правильно,	щоб	
уникнути	проблем	з	вібраціями,	шумом	та	пошкодження	кабелів	
пластинами.
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11.2.3  Перевірка гідравлічного контуру (обігрів 
і ГВП)

• Переконайтеся, що контур промитий належним чином і 
заповнений водою, а установка спорожнена: тиск контуру 
обігріву повинен становити 1,8 бар.

• Виконайте перевірку на наявність витоків у водяному 
контурі. Зверніть особливу увагу на з'єднання 
водопровідних труб. 

• Переконайтесь, що внутрішній об’єм води в системі 
правильний. 

• Переконайтесь, що клапани гідравлічного контуру повністю 
відкриті. 

• Переконайтеся, що додаткові водяні насоси (WP2 та/або 
WP3) правильно підключені до клемної колодки.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Експлуатація	 системи	 із	 закритими	 клапанами	 призведе	 до	

пошкодження	блоку.	
•	 Переконайтесь,	 що	 клапан	 для	 відведення	 повітря	 відкритий,	

а	 з	 гідравлічного	 контуру	 було	 видалено	 повітря.	 Установник	
відповідає	за	повну	очистку	установки	від	повітря.

•	 Переконайтесь,	 що	 водяний	 насос	 контуру	 обігріву	 працює	 в	
робочому	діапазоні	насоса	та	витрата	води	перевищує	мінімальне	
значення	 для	 насоса.	 Якщо	 витрата	 води	 менше	 12	 літрів	 на	
хвилину	(6	літрів	на	хвилину	для	блоків	3,0	HP)	(з	допуском	реле	
потоку),	на	пристрої	відображатиметься	аварійний	сигнал.	

•	 Пам'ятайте,	що	підключення	води	повинно	відповідати	місцевим	
нормам.	

•	 Якість	води	повинна	відповідати	директиві	98/83/ЄС.	
•	 Робота	електричного	нагрівача,	якщо	він	не	повністю	заповнений	

водою,	призведе	до	його	пошкодження.

11.2.4 Перевірка контуру холодоагенту

• Переконайтесь, що газовий та рідинний запірні клапани 
повністю відкриті.

• Перевірте внутрішню частину блоку на наявність витоків 
холодоагенту. При виявленні витоку холодоагенту 
зателефонуйте своєму дилеру.

• Не торкайтеся руками до деталей, розташованих в зоні 
відводу газу, оскільки компресорна камера та труби в цій 
зоні нагріваються до температури вище 90 ºC.

• НЕ НАТИСКАЙТЕ КНОПКУ МАГНІТНОГО ВИМИКАЧА ЧИ 
ВИМИКАЧІВ, це може спричинити серйозну аварію.

• Переконайтеся у відсутності витоків холодоагенту. Може 
статися так, що під час транспортування накидні гайки 
ослаблюються внаслідок вібрації.

11.2.5 Тести та перевірки
Нарешті, виконайте тести та перевірки таких пунктів: 
• Наявність витоків води
• Наявність витоків холодоагенту
• Електричні з'єднання

11.3 ПРОЦЕДУРА ВВЕДЕННЯ В 
ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЮ

Ця процедура дійсна незалежно від додаткової оснастки, 
встановленої в модулі.
• Після завершення установки та виконання всіх необхідних 

налаштувань (конфігурації DIP-перемикачів на друкованих 
платах та контролера користувача) закрийте розподільну 
коробку і розмістіть електрощит, як показано в посібнику.

• Налаштуйте майстер запуску на контролері користувача.
• Зробіть тестовий запуск, як показано в пункті «11.4	Тесто-

вий	запуск/продувка	повітрям».
• Після завершення тестового запуску запустіть весь блок 

або обраний контур, натиснувши кнопку «OK».

  �  Перший запуск при низьких зовнішніх 
температурах

Під час введення в експлуатацію та коли температура води 
дуже низька, важливо, щоб вода нагрівалася поступово. Для 
запуску в умовах низької температури води можна додатково 
використовувати опціональну функцію: функція сушки стяжки:

 - функція стяжки використовується виключно для процесу 
сушіння щойно укладеної стяжки системи теплої підло-
ги. Процес базується на частині 4 стандарту EN-1264.

 - Коли користувач активує функцію стяжки, значення 
заданої температури води дотримується заздалегідь 
визначеного графіку:

1 Температура води підтримується постійною при 25 °C 
протягом 3 днів.

2 Значення заданої температури води встановлюється на 
максимальну температуру в подаючому трубопроводі 
обігріву (але завжди обмежується ≤ 55 °C) протягом 4 днів.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
•	 Обігрів	 з	 нижчою	температурою	води	 (приблизно	10–15	 °C)	та	

нижчими	зовнішніми	температурами	(<	10	°C)	може	пошкодити	
тепловий	насос	під	час	розморожування.

•	 Тому	 при	 зовнішній	 температурі	 нижче	 10	 °C	 нагрів	 до	 15	 °C	
здійснюється	електронагрівачем.

? П Р И М І Т К А
У	разі	примусового	відключення	нагрівача	(при	налаштуванні	додат-
кового	DIP-перемикача)	 ці	 умови	 не	 виконуються,	 і	 обігрів	 здійсню-
ється	тепловим	насосом.	Компанія	Hitachi	не	несе	відповідальності	
за	його	роботу.

! П О П Е Р Е Д Ж Е Н Н Я !
Рекомендується	запускати	пристрій	(перше	ввімкнення)	з	примусовим	
вимкненням	нагрівача	та	компресора	(див.	розділ	«10.5	Налаштуван-
ня	DIP-перемикачів	та	поворотних	перемикачів»).	З	метою	циркуляції	
води	за	допомогою	водяного	насоса	та	видалення	можливого	повітря	в	
нагрівачі	(переконайтесь,	що	нагрівач	повністю	заповнений).

11.4 ТЕСТОВИЙ ЗАПУСК/ПРОДУВКА 
ПОВІТРЯМ

Тестовий запуск — це режим роботи, який використовується 
під час введення в експлуатацію установки. Деякі 
налаштування призначені для полегшення роботи 
установника. Функція продувки повітрям приводить в дію 
насос для видалення бульбашок повітря з установки.

Меню зі спеціальною функцією введення в експлуатацію 
з’являється при натисканні кнопок «Меню» + «Назад» протягом 
3 секунд у меню установника (кнопки «OK» + «Назад»).

OK

ВВЕДЕННЯ В ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЮ

PMML0506 rev.2 - 01/2021463

U
K



Це меню показує, що потрібно запустити такі тестові функції:
• Тестовий запуск блока
• Продувка повітрям
• Сушка стяжки

Після вибору опції «Тестовий запуск» або «Продувка повітрям» 
контролер установки YUTAKI запросить вказати тривалість 
випробування.
У разі тестового запуску користувач також може вибрати 
режим (охолодження або обігрів).
Після підтвердження користувачем тестового запуску або 
продувки повітря контролер блоку YUTAKI надсилає команду 
блоку.
Під час виконання тестового запуску відображається наступний 
екран:

• При виконанні тестового запуску контролер виходить з 
режиму установника.

• Якщо під час тестового запуску натиснуту кнопку «Обрана 
функція», ця функція буде виконуватися до тих пір, поки ко-
ристувач не натисне опцію скасування (час не обмежений). 

• Користувач може скасувати тестовий запуск незалежно від 
часу, що залишився до його завершення.

• Значок тестового запуску відображається в зоні 
повідомлень, але саме повідомлення про цей тестовий 
запуск надходить із H-LINK.

Після закінчення тестового запуску на екрані з'являється 
повідомлення, натиснувши кнопку «Прийняти» ви повернетесь 
на загальний екран.

? П Р И М І Т К А
•	 При	 установці	 і	 введенні	 в	 експлуатацію	 блоку	 дуже	 важливо	

використовувати	 функцію	 «Продувка	 повітря»	 для	 видалення	
з	 водяного	 контуру	 всього	 повітря.	 Під	 час	 продувки	 водяний	
насос	 запускає	 процедуру	 автоматичного	 видалення	 повітря,	
яка	складається	з	регулювання	швидкості	і	відкриття/закриття	
3-ходового	клапана	для	видалення	повітря	з	системи.

•	 Якщо	встановлений	нагрівач	або	бойлер,	перед	запуском	тесто-
вого	запуску	необхідно	зупинити	їх	роботу.

12 КОНТРОЛЕР БЛОКУ

12.1 ОПИС КНОПОК

OK















 Рідкокристалічний дисплей

Це екран, де відображається програмне забезпечення 
контролера.

 Кнопка «OK»

Для вибору змінних, що підлягають редагуванню та 
підтвердження вибраних значень.

 Клавіші зі стрілками

З їх допомогою користувач переміщається по меню та для 
перегляду.

 Кнопка включення/виключення

Вона використовується для всіх зон, якщо не вибрана 
жодна із них, або тільки для однієї зони, коли ця зона 
вибрана. 

 Кнопка «Меню»

При її натисканні відображаються різні параметри 
конфігурації контролера користувача.

 Кнопка «Назад»

Натисніть для повернення на попередній екран.

 Кнопка «Обрані функції»

При натисканні цієї кнопки буде безпосередньо 
виконуватися обрана вами функція (ECO/Комфорт, Вихідні 
дні, Простий таймер або підігрів ГВП).
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12.2 ГОЛОВНИЙ ЕКРАН
Залежно від режиму роботи контролера, головний екран 
відображається в тій чи іншій формі. Якщо контролер 
користувача працює як контролер головного блоку, на екрані 
відображається детальна інформація з усіма елементами, а 
якщо він працює як термостат приміщення (розташований в 
одній з контрольованих зон) — на екрані відображатиметься 
зведена інформація.

12.2.1 Загальний тип

 













 Час і дата

Відображається інформація про поточний час та дату. Ця 
інформація може бути змінена в меню конфігурації.

 Режим роботи (обігрів/охолодження/автоматичний)

Цей значок показує режим роботи обладнання. Його 
потрібно відредагувати, натиснувши кнопку «ОК». 
Він дозволяє перемикатися між режимами обігріву, 
охолодження та автоматичним (якщо опція активована).

 Управління контурами 1 і 2

В цьому полі відображається задана температура, 
розрахована для кожного контуру, а також значок 
продуктивності, що вказує відсоток фактичної температури 
по відношенню до заданої температури. Тут також може 
відображатися режим ECO та активація таймера, якщо 
вони включені.

Задану температуру можна змінити за допомогою клавіш 
зі стрілками на цьому зображенні (якщо режим розрахунку 
води встановлений як фіксований).

При натисканні кнопки «ОК» відображаються наступні опції: 
 - Таймер: у цьому меню можна вибрати і налаштувати 

простий таймер або таймер розкладу.
 - OTC: налаштування температури OTC (користувач 

може звертатися лише до режиму OTC і його 
налаштування температури)

 - Комфорт/ECO: перемикання між режимами «Комфорт» 
і «ECO».

 - Стан: тут можна ознайомитися з деякими робочими 
умовами.

 Управління ГВП

В цьому полі відображається задана температура, 
розрахована для ГВП, а також значок продуктивності, що 
вказує відсоток фактичної температури по відношенню 
до заданої температури. Тут також можуть відображатися 
параметри роботи електричного нагрівача ГВП, активація 
таймера та підігрів ГВП, якщо вони включені.

Задану температуру можна змінити за допомогою клавіш зі 
стрілками на цьому зображенні.

При натисканні кнопки «ОК» відображаються наступні опції: 
 - Таймер: у цьому меню можна вибрати і налаштувати 

простий таймер або таймер розкладу.
 - Підігрів ГВП: Активує нагрівач ГВП для негайної роботи 

системи ГВП.
 - Стан: тут можна ознайомитися з деякими робочими 

умовами.

При проведенні заходів боротьби з бактеріями легіонели 
цей значок відображається нижче встановленої 
температури.

 Управління басейном

В цьому полі відображається про налаштування 
температури басейну, а також значок продуктивності, що 
вказує відсоток фактичної температури по відношенню до 
заданої температури. 

Задану температуру можна змінити за допомогою клавіш зі 
стрілками на цьому зображенні.

При натисканні кнопки «ОК» відображаються наступні опції: 
 - Таймер: у цьому меню можна вибрати і налаштувати 

простий таймер або таймер розкладу.
 - Стан: тут можна ознайомитися з деякими робочими 

умовами.

 Сигнали про стан обладнання

У цій частині екрана відображаються всі значки сповіщень, 
які надають загальну інформацію про стан обладнання 

Деякі із цих значків: операція розморожування, водяні 
насоси, компресор(-и), робота бойлера, вхідний тариф, 
тестовий запуск, нічний режим...

 Індикатор зовнішньої температури/сигналізації

При нормальній роботі температура зовнішнього повітря 
відображається поруч з сигналом значка запуску.

При нештатній роботі значок аварійної сигналізації 
відображається з відповідним кодом аварійного сигналу.

 Доступні кнопки / Режим установника

Тут відображаються кнопки контролера користувача, які 
можна використовувати в цей момент.

Коли режим установника ввімкнено, цей значок 
відображається в правій частині цього зображення.
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12.2.2 Тип термостата приміщення

 





 







 Час і дата

Відображається інформація про поточний час та дату. Ця 
інформація може бути змінена в меню конфігурації.

 Визначення контуру

Тут відображається інформація про те, який контур 
використовується (1 або 2).

 Фактична/задана температура приміщення

Тут відображається фактична температура приміщення. 
Задану температуру можна регулювати за допомогою 
клавіш зі стрілками вверх/вниз. В цьому випадку при зміні 
заданої температури значок фактичної температури в 
приміщенні відображається під заданою температурою 
(значок у вигляді будинку).

 Режим термостата приміщення

В цій частині екрану можна вибрати між ручним і 
автоматичним режимами термостата приміщення. При 
вибраному автоматичного режимі можуть відображатися 
два можливих значка: один, якщо був вибраний період 
таймера, і інший, якщо він не був вибраний.

 Режим роботи (обігрів/охолодження/автоматичний)

Відображається інформація про поточний режим роботи. 
Для його конфігурації натисніть кнопку «ОК», щоб увійти до 
швидких функцій («Автомат.», якщо опція активована).

 Час закінчення дії таймера/вихідних днів

У цій зоні під відповідним значком вказується час 
закінчення простого таймера, вихідних днів або наступної 
дії за розкладом.

 Наступний контур

Тут відображається інформація про те, що для другого 
контуру є термостат приміщення, і доступ до нього можна 
отримати, натиснувши праву кнопку.

 Значки повідомлень

У цій частині екрана відображаються всі значки сповіщень, 
які надають загальну інформацію про стан обладнання 

Деякі із цих значків: режим ECO, робота таймера...

 Індикатор зовнішньої температури/сигналізації

При нормальній роботі температура зовнішнього повітря 
відображається поруч з сигналом значка запуску.

При нештатній роботі значок аварійної сигналізації 
відображається з відповідним кодом аварійного сигналу.

 Доступні кнопки / Режим установника

Тут відображаються кнопки контролера користувача, які 
можна використовувати в цей момент.

Коли режим установника ввімкнено, цей значок 
відображається в правій частині цього зображення.

  � Кнопка «OK»

При натисканні кнопки «ОК» відображаються швидкі функції: 
• Таймер: у цьому меню можна вибрати і налаштувати 

простий таймер або таймер розкладу.
• Режим роботи: дозволяє вибрати роботу обладнання в 

режимі обігріву, охолодження та автоматичному режимі 
(якщо опція активована).

• ECO/Комфорт: перемикання між режимами «ECO» і 
«Комфорт».

• Вихідні дні: дозволяє почати період вихідних днів до 
заданої дати і часу повернення.

• Стан: тут можна ознайомитися з деякими робочими 
умовами.
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12.3 ОПИС ЗНАЧКІВ
12.3.1 Загальні значки

Значок Назва Позна-
чення Пояснення

ВИКЛ.

Стан контурів 
1, 2, ГВП та 

басейну.

Контур I або II знаходиться в режимі 
«Без споживання»

Контур I або II знаходиться в режимі 
Thermo-OFF

Контур I або II працює в межах 
0 < X < 33% від обраної температури 
води на виході

Контур I або II працює в межах 
33 < X < 66% від обраної 
температури води на виході

Контур I або II працює в межах 
66 < X < 100% від обраної 
температури води на виході

Режим

Обігрів

Охолодження

Автомат.

88
Задані 

температури

Зна-
чення

Відображається задана температура 
контуру 1, контуру 2, ГВП та басейну

Контур 1, контур 2, ГВП та басейн 
зупиняються кнопкою або таймером

Аварійні 
сигнали

Наявність аварійного сигналу. 
Цей значок з’являється з кодом 
аварійного сигналу.

Таймер

Простий таймер

Тижневий таймер

Обмеження Коли є відхилення від 
налаштованого таймера.

Режим 
установника

Повідомляє, що контролер 
користувача увійшов в режим 
установника зі спеціальними 
привілеями.

Блокування 
меню

З'являється, коли меню заблоковано 
центральним управлінням. При 
втраті зв'язку цей значок зникає

Зовнішня 
температура

Температура навколишнього 
середовища вказана праворуч від 
цієї кнопки

12.3.2 Значки для повного огляду

Зна-
чок Назва Позна-

чення Пояснення

Насос

Цей значок інформує про роботу 
насоса. 
У системі є три доступні насоси. 
Вони пронумеровані, і їх відповідний 
номер відображається під значком 
насоса, коли він працює.

Режими 
нагрівача

Вказує, який із 3 можливих режимів 
нагрівача застосовується для 
обігріву.

обігрівач ГВП Повідомляє про роботу нагрівача 
ГВП. (Якщо опція активована)

сонячні Поєднання з системою сонячних 
колекторів

Компресор Компресор увімкнено

Бойлер Працює допоміжний бойлер

Тариф
Тарифний сигнал повідомляє 
про вартість електроспоживання 
системи

Розморожу-
вання Функція розморожування активна.

Центральний/
локальний

- Відсутність значка означає 
локальний режим

Центральний режим (Три типи 
управління: вода, повітря або 
комплексний)

примусове 
відключення

Коли налаштовано примусове 
вимкнення вхідного сигналу 
та отримано цей сигнал, усі 
налаштовані елементи у 
комплексному поданні (C1, C2, 
ГВП та/або SWP) відображаються 
вимкненими, з цим невеликим 
значком нижче.

Автоматичне 
ВКЛ./ВИКЛ.

Коли середньодобова температура 
вище температури автоматичного 
відключення влітку, контури 1 та 2 
примусово вимикаються (лише якщо 
активовано автоматичне включення/
виключення).

Тестовий 
запуск

Інформує про активацію функції 
«Тестовий запуск»

Захист від 
легіонел

Активація функції захисту від 
легіонел

Підігрів ГВП Активує нагрівач ГВП для негайної 
роботи системи ГВП.

Режим ECO/
Комфорт для 

контурів 1 та 2

- Відсутність значка означає режим 
«Комфорт»

Режим ECO

Нічний режим Інформує про роботу в нічному 
режимі.
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12.3.3 Значки кімнатного термостата

Значок Назва Позначення Пояснення

Ручний/
автоматичний 

режим

Ручний режим

Автоматичний режим із налаштуванням таймера

Автоматичний режим без налаштування таймера

Задана 
температура/
Температура 
приміщення

Задана температура

Температура приміщення

Час закінчення дії 
таймера Час закінчення дії таймера вказано під цим значком.

Час закінчення дії 
вихідних днів Час закінчення дії вихідних днів вказано під цим значком.

Задана 
температура Цей значок з'являється під час зміни заданої температури та вказує на фактичну температуру

Наступний екран Коли термостат приміщення налаштований для контурів 1 та 2, цей значок з'являється в 
правій частині екрана, вказуючи на наявність термостата іншого приміщення.

13 ОСНОВНІ ЗАПОБІЖНІ ПРИСТРОЇ

  � Захист компресора

Реле високого тиску:

цей вимикач зупиняє роботу компресора, коли тиск нагнітання перевищує встановлене значення.

  � Захист двигуна вентилятора

Коли температура на датчику температури досягає заданого значення, потужність двигуна зменшується.

І навпаки, коли температура менше заданого значення, це обмеження скасовується.

Модель RASM-2VRE RASM-3VRE

Для компресора

Реле тиску - Автоматичне скидання, не регулюється  
(по одному для кожного компресора)

Висок. Відключити MPa 4,15

Включити MPa 3,20

Низьк. Відключити MPa 0,30

для керування Включити MPa 0,20

Запобіжник на друкованій платі -

1~ 230 В 50 Гц A 25 25

Таймер CCP - Не регулюється

Налаштування часу хв. 3

Для двигуна вентилятора конденсатора
- Автоматичне скидання, не регулюється  

(по одному для кожного двигуна) Внутрішній термостат

Для контуру керування
A 5

Запобіжник на друкованій платі

Для електричного нагрівача (аксесуар)
A 20

Запобіжник

ОСНОВНІ ЗАПОБІЖНІ ПРИСТРОЇ
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